
SEVENTY-THIRD REPORT 

OfTHE 

NORTH CAROLINA 

UTILITIES COMMISSION 

ORDERS AND DECISIONS 

ISSUED FROM 
JANUARY 1, 1983 THROUGH DECEMBER 31 , 1983 



SEVENTY-THIRD REPORT 

OFTHE 

NORTH CAROLINA 

UTILITIES COMMISSION 

ORDERS AND DECISIONS 

Issued from 

January 1, 1983, through December 31, 1983 

Robert K. Koger, Chairman 

Dr . Leigh H. Hammond , Commissioner 

Sarah Lindsay Tate, Commissioner 

John W. Winters,* Commissioner 

Edward B. Hipp, Commissioner 

A. Hartwell Campbell, Commissioner 

Douglas P. Leary, Commissioner 

Ruth E. Cook,** Commissioner 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

Office of the Chief Clerk 

Mrs . Sandra J. Webster 
Post Office Box 991 

Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

The Statistical and Analytical Report of the North Carolina Utilities 
Commission is printed separately from the volume of Orders and Decisions and 
will be available from the Office of the Chief Clerk of the North Carolina 
Utilities Commission upon order. 

* John W. Winters, term expired June 30, 1983 
** Ruth E, Cook, appointed July 1, 1983 



LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL 

The Governor of North Carolina 
Raleigh, North Carolina 

Sir: 

December 31, 1983 

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 62-17(b) of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, providing for the annual publication of the final decisions of 
the Utilities Commission on and after January 1, 1983 , we hereby present for 
your consideration the report of the Commisslon 's decisions for the 12-month 
period beginning January 1, 1983, and ending December 31, 1983. 

The additional report provided under G. S. 62-17(a), comprising the 
statistical and analytical report of the Commission, is printed separately 
from this volume and will be transmitted immediately upon completion of 
printing. 

Sandra J . Webster, Chief Clerk 

Respectfully submitted, 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

Robert K. Koger, Chairman 

Dr, Leigh H, Hammond, Commissioner 

Sarah Lindsay Tate, Commissioner 

Edward B. Hipp, Commissioner 

A. Hartwell Campbell, Commissioner 

Douglas P. Leary, Commissioner 

Ruth E, Cook, Commissioner 



CONTENTS 

ALPHABETICAL LISTING BY UTILITY OF ORDERS PRINTED 

GENERAL ORDERS ••••• ., •••••••••• ., •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

PAGE 

i 

ELECTRICITY • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 102 

GAS • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 385 

MOTOR BUSES • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 422 

MOTOR TRUCKS •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• •,•. 440 

TELEPHONE • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 483 

INDEX OF ORDERS PRINTED•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 806 

INDEX OF ORDERS LISTED • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 812 



1983 Annual Report of Decisions 

of the 

North Carolina Utilities Commission 

Table of Orders Reported 

Note: For General Orders, see Subject Index on page 80 6 

AT&T Communications of the Southern States, Inc. - Order Granting 
Certificate 

PAGE 

P-140 ( 12-22-83)....... . .... • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • 483 

Atlantis Transporters, Clyde Dean Haugen and Boyce Rhymer, d/b/a -
from Steve Strickland, d / b/a Strick' s Transporters - Order 
Overruling Exceptions and Affirming Recommended Order Approving 
Transfer 
T-2193 (4-11-83)...... . . • • • .. . . .................................... 466 

Carolina Power & Light Company - Order Granting Partial Increase in 
Rates and Charges 
E-2, Sub 461 (9-19-83) ..... . .... . .. ............... ............ . ..... 114 

Carolina Power & Light company - Suppl emental Order to Order of 
September 19, 1983 
E-2, Sub 461 (9-20-83) ... . ..... . .. . .. ... .... .. ......... . .... .. ..... 181 

Carolina Power & Light Company - Order on Reconsideration of Order 
Dated September 19, 1983 ( 12-7-83) . ..... . . . . ... . . ....... . .. .. ... . .. 183 

Carolina Telephone and Telegraph Company - Order Granting Partial 
Increase in Rates 
P-7, Sub 670 (3-30-83) ..... .. .................. ,................... 492 

(Central Telephone Company) - Order Granting in Part and Denying in 
Part the Extended Area Service Petition 
P-10, Sub 407 (4-26-83)............... . .......... .. ................ 488 

Central Telephone Company - Order Granting Partial Increase in Rates 
and Charges 
P-10, Sub 415 (6-22-83) •••.••••••••.••••••••••••• • ••.•••••••• •• ••• , 528 

Citizens Telephone Company - Order Granti ng Partial Rate Increase 
P-12, Sub 80 (3-31-83)... . ....... . . .. .... ....... . ............... ... 561 

Concord Telephone Company - Order Granting Partial Rate Increase 
P-16, Sub 146 (6-17-83). . .. . . ... ................ . . .. ...... . ........ 591 

Continental Telephone Company of North Carolina - Order Granting 
Partial Increase in Rates 
P-128, Sub 3 (11-29-83),... . .............. .. ............ .. ......... 612 

i 



Cox Lake-Carbonton Associates - Recommended Order Granting 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity Pursuant to 
G.S. 62-110. 1 
SP-1, Sub 1 (6-16-83) . .. ••• •• • • • • •• • • •• •••••••• •• • • •• • .. • •• •• • • •••• 382 

(Data Utilities, Inc., Heins Systems, Inc., and U. S. Telephone 
Communications, Inc. - Applicants) - Order Approving Current Tariff 
Restrictions Against the Resale of Intrastate Telecommunications 
Services 
P-134 and P-100, Sub 61 (3-18-83)........... . ..................... . 61 

Duke Power Company - Order Upon Reconsideration (Rescinding Decretal 
Paragraph 16 of the Commission Order Dated November 1, 1982) 
E-7, Sub 338 (1-13-83) .. .................. . ..... . .... . ..... . . . . .... 251 

Duke Power Company - Order Approving Partial Rate Increase 
E-7, Sub 358 (9-30-83) . . . ........................ . . .. . . . . .... . ..... . 255 

Duke Power Company - Order Denying Motions for Reconsideration and 
Oral Argument; Order of Clarification of Order Approving Partial 
Rate Increase Issued September 30, 1983 
E-7, Sub 358 (12-6-83). . . . .... . . .. . ............... . ... ... .... . ... . . 302 

General Telephone Company of the Southeast - Order (Appendix A -
Consent Order) 
P-19, Sub 193 (9-6-83) •• • • • • • • ••••• •••• • •••••••.••••••••••• •• •• ••• • 

Greyhound Lines, Inc. - Recommended Order Allowing Discontinuance of 
Passenger Service 
B-7, Sub 99 (4-19-83) •. • •••••• • • • • • ••• • •• • ••••••••••••••••••••• • ••• 

Harper Trucking Company, Inc. - Order Reversing Recommended Order in 
Part and Deferring Ruling in Part 
T-1287, Sub 37 (4-1-83) ••• • •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• • •• ••• ••• • 

Infinger Transportation Co., Inc. - Order Granting Exceptions and 
Denying Proposed Rate Adjustments 
T-825, Sub 276 ( 10-27-83) •• ••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••• • • ••• • ••• • •• 

Johnson, Jerry, Mobil e Home Hovers, Jerry T. Johnson and Wife, Helen 
H. Johnson, d/ b/a - Final Order Overruling Exceptions and Affirming 
ReCODIDended Order 
T-2218 ( 4-12-83) ••.• .• •••••••••••• •• • •• •• • •••••••. •••••••••••••••• • 

Merritt Trucking Company, Inc. -
Order, Overruling Exceptions, 
Modified 

Final Order Modifying Recommended 
Affirming Recommended Order as 

T-2143, Sub 3 ( 3-18- 83) • •••••••••• • •••••• ••• • • ••• • ••• • •••••• •• ••••• 

Herritt Trucking Company, Inc. - Final Order Overruling Exceptions 
and Affirming Recommended Order 
T-2143, Sub 4 (5-18-83) •.•••• • ••••••••••••••••.•. •• ••••• • ••••• • •••• 

Hid-Carolina Tel ephone Company - Final Order Granting Partial Rate 
Increase 
P-118, Sub 27 ( 12-13-83) •••••••••••• • ••••••••••• • ••••••••• • ••••...• 

ii 

781 

426 

443 

465 

471 

468 

473 

635 



Hid-Carolina Telephone Company - Recommended Order Denying Complaint 
Against Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company 
P-118, Sub 28 (7- 7-83) ......... . ........... . ........ •• • •••.• • • • •••• 488 

Nantahala Power and Ligjlt Company - Notice of Decision and Order 
E-13, Sub 44 ( 11-29-83) ................ ............................ 306 

Nantahala Power and Ligjlt Company - Order Granting Partial Rate 
Increase 
E-13, Sub 44 ( 12-22-83)........................ . ............ . .... . . 316 

North Carolina Natural Gas Corporation - Notice of Decision and 
Order 
G-21, Sub 235, and G-21, Sub 237 ( 12-1 2-83) ................. . .... . . 385 

North Carolina Natural Gas Corporation - Order Setting Rates 
G-21, Sub 235, and G-21, Sub 237 ( 12-19-83) . . ..... .. .. . . . .. . ....... 398 

Patterson Anserphone Communications Enterprises, Inc. - Order 
Granting Approval 
P-119, Sub 9 (2-23-83) ............................................. 735 

Patterson Anserphone Communications Enterprises, Inc. - Declaratory 
Order 
P-119, Sub 9 (2-23-83)............................................. 744 

Pennsylvania and Southern Gas Company (North Carolina Gas Service 
Di vision) - Reco1m11ended Order Granting Partial Increase in Rates 
G-3 , Sub 114 (5-18-83) .... .. ... . .. . ........ ... . .. .................. 399 

Pennsylvania and Southern Gas Company (North Carolina Gas Service 
Division) - Final Order Adopting Recommended Order 
G-3, Sub 114 (5-18-83).................... .. ....................... 401 

Pilot Freigjlt carriers - Order Ruling on Exceptions and Affirming 
Reco11111ended Order 
T-192, Sub 8 ( 4-1-83).................. . . . ......................... 440 

Public Service C011pany of North Carolina , Inc. - Order Granting 
Partial Rate Increase 
P-5, Sub 181 (8-18-83)....... ... ...... .. .... ...... .. .... ..... .... .. • 402 

Public Service Company of North Carolina, Inc. - Order Amending 
Order of August 18, 1983, and Approving Rates 
P-5, Sub 181 (8-31-83)............... . .... . ....... . .... . . . ......... 418 

Rates Truck - Order Adjusting SUrcharge and Permitting Roll-In 
T-825, Sub 248 ( 3-31-83)............. . ...... . .... .. ....... . ........ 447 

Rates Truck - Recommended Order Approving 8.6J Fuel Surcharge, 
Approving Change in Rule R2-16. 1 and Approving Forms 
T-825, Sub 248 ( 5-5-83)............................................ 449 
( Errata 5-11-83) . .. ... . ... •• .. • •• ... • • • • • • • • • .. • • • • .. • •• ...... ...... 453 

iii 



Rates Truck - Motor Common carriers - Order Granting Increase in 
Rates 
T-825, Sub 275 (9-8-83) ••••••••• ,..,. •••••••••••• ,.,.,............. %0 

Rates Truck - Motor Common carriers - Recommended Order Allowing 
Motion to Dismiss 
T-825, Sub 277 ( 10-13-83).......................................... 469 

Sandhill Telephone Company - Recommended Order Granting Partial Rate 
Increase 
P-53, Sub 47 (6-6-83) ••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• •••••• 661 

Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company~ Order Requiring Sale 
of Customer Premises Equipment 
P-55, Sub 784 (3-4-83) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ,...... 784 

Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company - Order of 
Clarification to Order of March~, 1983 
P-55, Sub 784 (9-22-83) •••••••••• ••• , ••• •••••••••••••••••• ••••••••• · 790 

Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company - Order Requiring EAS 
Poll 
P-55, Sub 792 (8-23-83) ••••••••••••••••• ••......................... 793 

Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company - Order Denying in 
Part and Approving in Part Tariff Filing of May 26, 1982 
P-55, Sub 802 (6-24-83) ••••••••••••• •• ••••••••••••••••• ••....... •• • 765 

Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company - Order Di.smissing 
Proposed Local Measured Service Tariff But Ordering Experiment on 
Selected Exchanges 
P-55, Sub 806 (6-3-83)•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 771 

Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company - Order Granting 
Partial Rate Increa.se 
P-55, Sub 816 (9-14-83) •••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••• .'........ 681 

Trailways Southea.stern Lines, Inc. - Order Approving Partial 
Increase in Rates and Charge.a 
B-69, Sub 135 (6-3-83) •••••••••••• • • •.............................. 422 

Two Way Radio or Carolina, Inc. - Order Granting Approval 
P-84, Sub 20 (6-15-83) •••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••••••••• 746 

Two Way Radio of Carolina, Inc. - Declaratory Order 
P-84, Sub 20 (6-15-83) •• • • • • • •• • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 761 

Virginia Electric and Power Company - Order Granting Partial 
Increase in Rates 
E-22, Sub 273 (12-5-83) ••••••••••••• •••••••••• •••••••••• ••• •••••••• 343 

Virginia Electric and Power Company - Order Amending Rate Design 
E-22, Sub 273 ( 12-8-83) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ,..... 380 

iv 



Virginia Electric and Power Company - Order Denying Preliminary 
InjWlction to Stop Construction of Transmission Line 
E-22, Sub 274 ( 4-22-83).. ........... . ...... .. .............. . .... . .. 102 

Westco Telephone Company - Order Overruling Exceptions and Affirming 
Order 
P-78, Sub 50 (3-1-83),....... ...... ... .. ......... ........ ... .... ... 732 

Western Carolina Telephone Company - Order Overruling Exceptions and 
Affirming Order 
P-58, Sub 124 (3-1-83)..... .. ...................................... 733 

V 



GENERAL ORDERS - GENERAL 

DOCKET NO, M- 100, SUB 90 

BEFORE TiiE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Rulemaking Proceeding Concerning the Appropriate Cost-Study 
Group(s) for the Southern Motor Carriers Rate Conference, 
Inc., North Carolina Motor Carriers Association, Inc., and 
Motor Carriers Traffic Association, Inc., and the Proper 
Utilization of the Continuing Traffic Study 

ORDER 
ADOPTING 
RULE R1-17(j) 

BY THE COMMISSION : The Commission issued "Notice of Proposed Rule 
R1-17(j); Order Allowing Comments" on November 23, 1982. The Southern Motor 
Carriers Rate Conference filed "Additional Comments on Proposed Rule" on 
January 5, 1983. On February 11 , 1983, the Public Staff filed a request that 
Super Motor Lines be substituted by South Atlantic Bonded Warehouse Company, 
as a Motor Carrier Traffic Association (MCTA) cost-study carrier, due to 
Super's withdrawal from the MCTA, Based on the entire record in this 
matter, the Commission concludes that the Proposed Rule R1-17(j) should be 
approved, with the exception that Super should be replaced by South Atlantic 
in the MCTA cost-study group. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDER as follows: 

1. That Rule R1- 17(j), attached hereto as Appendix A, be, and hereby is, 
effective upon the date of this Order. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION, 
This the 14th day of September 1983, 

(SEAL) 

(j) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J, Webster, Chief Clerk 

Appendix A 
RULE R1-17(j): 

Additional Procedures for Filings Under G.S. 62- 146(g) 

Additional Procedures for Collective General Commodities Rate 
Filings 

In any general rate case involving one or more groups of common 
carriers of general commodities acting pursuant to agreement(s) 
approved under G, S, 62-152, 1, the Commission , upon petition of the 
parties, will conduct public hearings to the extent possible upon a 
consolidated record for the purpose of rendering appropriate findings 
of fact and conclusions of law, subject to the following conditions: 

1. Each respective group of cost-study carriers shall submit 
individual carrier data and a consolidated comparison of 
revenues-to-costs based upon the operating and financial results of 
designated cost- study carr iers for the most current 12- month period 
for which data is available as of the time of the filing of the 
request for rate relief. The applicants shall not be precluded from 
updating the prefiled evidence to reflect current operating 
conditions. 



2 
GENERAL ORDERS - GENERAL 

2. The designated cost-study carriers shall be as follows: 

A. Southern Motor Carriers Rate Conference cost-study 
carriers: 

(1) Blue Ridge Trucking Company, Inc. 
(2) Bruce Johnson Trucking Co., Inc. 
(3) Dixie Trucking Co., Inc. 
(4) Estes Express Lines 
(5) Fredrickson Motor Express CoI'p, 
(6) Standard Trucking Company 

B, North Carolina Motor Carriers Association cost-study 
carriers: 

(1) Carpenter Trucking Co., Inc. 
(2) AV Dedmon 
(3) Ed Mac Trucking Company, Inc. 
(4) Sherman & Boddie, Inc. 
(5) Wicker Service, Inc. 

C, Motor Carriers Traffic Association cost-study carriers: 

(1) DeHart Motor Lines, Inc. 
(2) Shippers Freight Lines, Inc. 
(3) South Atlantic Bonded Warehouse Company 
(4) Western Carolina Express, Inc. 
(5) Terminal Trucking Co. 

3. In a consolidated rate ca_se, the Commission shall fix and 
approve the operating ratio of the carriers, as required by 
G.S. 62-146(g), based upon the composite operating results of all the 
designated cost-study carriers which participate in the tariffs under 
investigation. For the purpose of presenting consolidated operating 
results, study carriers which do not possess a practical means of 
separating revenues and expenses among the various weight groups for 
which rate adjustments are proposed may allocate said revenues and 
expenses so as to reflect the identical relationship of revenues and 
expenses in each weight group as demonstrated for the remaining study 
carriers participating in the tariffs under investigation. 

4. Upon petition of any person demonstrating a substantial change 
in the operations of any designated cost-study carrier, the 
Commission, after affording the parties notice and opportunity for 
comment, may reopen this proceeding to consider any proposed 
modifications in the study-carrier Fraffle(s). 

5. The preparation and introduction of evidence in conformity 
with the requirements of this Rule establishes the presumption that 
the operating statistics and financial data of the cost-study carriers 
are representative of operating conditions experienced on North 
Carolina intrastate general commodities traffic. Nothing contained in 
this subsection shall limit the right of an applicant or applicants to 
introduce additional testimony and exhibits in support of the 
statutory burden of proving the ad'justment to be just and reasonable. 



3 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

DOCKET NO. E-100, SUB 41 

BEFORE THE N01lTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Determination of Rates for Purchase and Sale of 
Electricity Between Electric Utilities and Qualifying 
Cogenerators or Small Power Producers 

RECOMMENDED ORDER 
RELATING TO CAROLINA 
POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

The Commission Hearing Room , Dobbs Building, 430 North Salisbury 
Street, Raleigh, North Carolina, on December 14-17, 1982 

Robert Gruber, Hearing Examiner 

For the Respondents: 

John Bode, Bode, Bode & Call, Attorneys at Law , P.O. Box 391, 
Raleigh, North Car olina 27602 
For: Carolina Power & Light Company 

Robert W. Kaylor, Associate General Counsel, Carolina Power & 
Light Company, P.O. Box 1551, Raleigh , North Carolina 27602 
For: Carolina Power & Light Company 

Steve c. Griffith, Jr., Senior Vice President and General 
Counsel, and W. Edward Poe, Jr., Assistant General Counsel, Duke 
Power Company, P.O. Box 33189, Charlotte, North Carolina 28242 
For: Duke Power Company 

Edgar M. Roach, Jr., Hunton & Williams, P. O. Box 109, Raleigh, 
North Carolina 27602 
For: Virginia Electric and Power Company 

Douglas M. Palais, Hunton & Williams, P.O. Box 1535, Richmond , 
Virginia 23212 
For : Virginia Electric and Power Company 

For the Intervenors: 

William R. White and Tony c. Dalton , White and Dalton , Attorneys 
at Law, P.O. Box 1589 , Brevard, North Carolina 28712 
For: Carrasan Power Company and California Hydro-Systems, Inc . 

Wells Eddleman , 718-A Iredell Street, Durham, North Carolina 
27705 
For: Himself 

Robert H. Bennink, Jr . , Assistant 
Carolina Department of Justice, P .o. 
Carolina 27511 
For : The Using and Consuming Public 

Attorney General, North 
Box 629 , Raleigh , North 



4 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

G. Clark Crampton, Staff Attorney, Legal Division, Public Staff 
- North Carolina Utilities Commission, P.O. Box 991, Raleigh, 
North Carolina 27602 ' 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 

ROBERT P. GRUBER, EXAMINER: The proceedings to which this Order relates 
were had for the purpose of determining the rates, ter~s, and conditions upon 
which Duke and the other regulated electric utility parties will be required 
to purchase electricity from certain 11 qualifying 11 generating facilities in the 
manner required and .contemplated by Section 210 of the Public UtilitieS 
Regulatory Policies Act (PURPA). . 

The instant proceedings are only the second such proceedirlgs held by this 
Commission since Section 210 of PURPA was enacted by the Congress. The first 
such proceedings consisted of hearings which were held in the fall and winter 
of 1980. Various Orders resulted therefrom (and from collaterally related 
hearings held with respect to wheeling). Those earlier Orders were issued 
during 1981, and are recapped hereinafter. · 

Section 210(a) of PURPA required the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
(FERC), after hearing and consultation with representatives of federal and 
state agencies, to prescribe and revise periodically rules which requirla 
electric utilities to sell (on a nondiscriminatory basis) electric energy to, 
and, more significantly, to purchase electric energy from, certain generating 
facilities which meet certain "qualifying" criteria. Such generating 
facilities fall into two broad categories. The first type of utilities 
required to purchase electricity under the federal law are those defined as 
"qualifying cogeneration•• facilities. Cogeneration facilities ,are generally 
those which simultaneously produce two forms of useful energy, such as 
electric power and steam. An example would be a furniture manufacturing plant 
which not only uses process steam in its manufacturing activities, but also 
uses the same steam in order to generate electricity. The dual use of such 
energy has the obvious potentia_l of producing substantial and significant 
savings in the cost of producing electricity, and also the potential for 
reducing the cost of electricity to ratepayers if such savings can be passed 
on to the ratepayers. 

The second general type of generating facility from which Duke and other 
regulated electric utilities are required to purchase the electricity 
generated by it are "qualifying small power production" facilities. Such, by 
definition in the pertinent statutes and FERC regulations, include electric 
generating facilities which use waste, biomass, or "renewable resources 11 for 
energy. Such "renewable resources 11 are specifically defined to include wind, 
solar, and water energy. Such energy sources also have the obvious potential 
of resulting in significantly cheaper electricity. For example, the sun's 
rays or flowing water have no cost, as contrasted with the generally 
increasing costs of fossil fuels or nuclear fuel typically used by regulated 
utilities in their generating plants. 

such generating facilities are qualifying facilities under Section 201 of 
PURPA if th8y meet the requirements of Subchapter K, Part 292, Subpart' B of 
Chapter I, Title 18, Code of Federal Regulations. Reference to such 
regulations points up that the qualifying criteria and the procedures to 
obtain 11 qualifying11 status for a given generating facility are relatively 
simple, clear cut, and easy to apply. That aspect of this matter is not here 
in issue. It is merely mentioned in passing as helpful background. 



5 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

As permitted by the applicable provisions of federal law (PURPA) , the 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission in its wisdom, by regulation, has 
delegated to state regulatory aut horities, such as t his Commission, the power 
and duty to implement, regulate, and oversee the implementation of Section 210 
of PURPA relating to purchases and sales of electricity between and among 
"qualifying" electric generating facilities within the jurisdiction of such 
state regulatory authorities , on the one hand, and the electric utilities 
regulated by each such state regulatory authority, on the other hand. That 
delegation took place soon after the enactment of PURPA by the Congress. 

Specifically, the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC), pursuant to 
Title II of t he Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978 (PURPA), was 
empowered to promulgate rules and regulations to implement the act provisions, 
including Section 210. The FERC promulgated such rules and regulations in the 
form of the provisions of Subchapter K, Part 292, Subparts A, C, D, and F of 
Chapter I, Title 18, Code of Federal Regulations. Those regulations were 
amended on February 19, 1980, effective on March 20, 1980. Those regulations, 
as thus amended, require each regulated electric utility to collect and make 
available to its state regulatory authority on a biannual basis data from 
which each regulated utility's avoided costs may be derived. Such avoided 
costs are to be essentially the basis for such state regulatory authority to 
establish the rates to be paid to qualifying facilities by such regulated 
electric utilities. The FERC regulations also r equire generally, inter 
alia, each regulated electric utility to purchase electric energy from 
qualifying facilities; to sell electric energy on a nondiscriminatory basis to 
qualifying facilities ( i.e., on the same basis such would be sold to any other 
customer which was not a generator of electricity); to interconnect with 
qualifying facilities;and to supply supplementary, back-up, maintenance , and 
interruptible power to qualifying facilities on a nondiscriminatory standard 
basis. 

It should be further noted that this Comission has a separate duty under 
state law which parallels in some respects its duty to set rates for certain 
types of purchase transactions which are also covered by PURPA. The North 
Carolina General Assembly enacted in 1979 what has now been codified as North 
Carolina G. s. 62-156. Also certain definitions used in that section were 
enacted and are now codified as North Carolina G.s. 62-3(27a) . That 
legislation provides a separate state law basis, as is specifically permitted 
by the FERC regulations promulgated with respect to PtJRPA Section 210, for 
this Commission to regulate and biannually review and revise the rates, and 
terms and conditions upon which the regulated electric utilities purchase 
electricity from certain types of nonpublic utility generating facilities. 
Essentially , such generating facilities are hydroelectric generating 
facilities having a generating capacity of under 80 megawatts. The Commission 
is to "encourage" the development of such. 

With the foregoing overview, it is now appropriate to briefly examine and 
recap the proceedings which have been heretofore had before this Commission 
which relate to its powers and duties under the FERC delegation of powers and 
duties to it, and under the delegation by the North Carolina General Assembly 
pursuant to G.S. 62-156, in regulating the types of transactions here 
involved. 



6 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

This Commission's first action with respect to implementing Section 210 of 
PORPA was its Order dated June 3, 1980. The Commission there scheduled a two­
phase public hearing. The· Phase I hearing was held on July 22, 1980, for the 
purpose of defining issues and procedures involved in this Commission's first 
attempt to deal with its duties in regulating the types of transactiOns 
involved. By Order dated September 19, 1980, the Commission directed the 
electric utilities to file direct testimony on or before December 15, 1980. 
The Phase II Public Hearing was held on January 6, 7, 8, and 26, 1981, for the 
purpose of resolving the issues identified in the Phase I hearings. The 
nature and extent of those Phase I and II hearings are set out in this 
Commission Order issued September 21, 1981, at pp. 5-9, incorporated herein by 
reference. 

After the conclusion of those Phase II hearings, on March 10, 1981, the 
Hearing Examiner issued a Recommended Order setting standard rates and terms 
and conditions for the purchase and sale of electricity between utilities and 
qualifying cogenerators and small power producers. Exceptions to that 
Recommended Order were filed by Duke and Vepco. At the request of those two 
utilities, the Commission granted reconsideration, and oral argument was held 
in June 1981. This procedural history and the positions of Duke and Vepco at 
that time are set out in detail at pages 12-16 of this Commission Order issued 
September 21, 1981, in this docket, also incorporated herein by reference. 

A second Recommended Order was issued on September 21, 1981, which 
superseded the earlier March 10, 1981, Recommended Order. No exceptions were 
filed with respect to that second Recommended Order, and it became fitlal in 
October 1981. No appeals were taken or perfected with respect to it. That 
Order, inter alia, specified the avoided cost rates to be paid to qualifying 
facilities ancr-approved for each regulated utility proposed terms and 
conditions of· service to, and purchases from, such facilities. 

' Some mention should be made at this point of the collateral matter of 
wheeling. On November 17, 1981, a hearing was held to consider the cost and 
necessity of requiring utilities to provide wheeling services for qualifying 
facilities. The Hearing Examiner issued a Recommended Order relating to the 
wheeling matters which were there at issue on January 11, 1982. That Order·, 
thru oversight, did not become final until December 2, 1982, its finalization 
having been postponed at the request of one or more of the involved utilities. 

The hearings here involved ultimately arise out of this Commission Order of 
August 27, 1982, wherein the Commission ordered a public hearing to establish 
avoided cost rates and other related matters as required by the FERC 
regulations earlier cited·. The Commission's August 27, 1982, Order generally 
required the regulated electric utilities in this proceeding to file with the 
Commission: (1) a set of its proposed "standard" avoided cost rates for 
purchases from qualifying facilities and to do so in a format similar to that 
which had been utilized by the Commission in the Appendices to the Commission 
Order of September 21, 1981, referred to earlier in this Order; (2) a 
description and information regarding the methodology and data used to 
calculate its proposed "standard 11 avoided cost rates; and (3) any Proposed 
changes to the currently approved standard form contracts between qualifying 
facilities and the utility. · 

By Order dated October 19, 1982, the Commission rescheduled the public 
hearing in this proceeding for December 14, 1982. 



7 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

At various times prior to the December 1982 proceedings here involved, 
various parties became intervenors. Those intervenors, fully recognized by 
the Commission to be such, are: the Public Staff, the Attorney General of 
North Carolina, Carrasan Power Company and California Hydro Systems, Inc., and 
Wells Eddleman, By ruling of the Examiner from the Bench, Mr, Eddleman's 
intervention was limited to the Duke Power case. 

The hearing in the instant matter was held in the Commission Hearing Room 
in the Dobbs Building, Raleigh, North Carolina, on December 14, 15, ·16, and 
17, 1982, The following public witnesses appeared and testified: Tom Dorais, 
Steven Berkowitz, Representative John Jordan, Charles Mierek, Jane Sharp, 
Daniel F. Reed, and Bill Bohlman. Nantahala presented the testimony of its 
officer, Ed Tucker. Carolina Power & Light Company presented the testimony of 
its employees Dr. James N. Kimball, David R. Hostetler, and Robert W. 
Carney. 

Duke Power Company presented the direct testimony of its employees John N. 
Freund and Joe Price. Duke presented also the rebuttal testimony of its Vice 
President Donald H. Denton, Jr. 

Carrasan presented initial and additional direct testimony of its expert 
witness William Marcus. 

The Public Staff - North Carolina Utilities Commission presented the direct 
testimony of its expert witness Dr. Robert Weiss. 

Wells Eddleman testified on behalf of himself, but consideration of his 
testimony was limited to the Duke Power case. 

Separate Orders are today being issued for Duke, CP&L, Vepco, and Nantahala 
since the issues and the findings and conclusions vary between the companies. 

Based upon the evidence adduced at the subject December 1982 hearings and 
the entire record in this matter, the Examiner now makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. CP&L has encouraged cogeneration and small hydroelectric generation in 
its service territory by offering variable and fixed rates determined on an 
avoided-cost basis, by sending representatives to various small hydro 
conferences, by having the goal of attaining an additional 2110 megawatts of 
cogeneration and small power producer capacity by the year 1995, and by 
cooperating and negOtiating in good faith with potential customers. 

2. CP&L's prefiled testimony and exhibits (dated November 8, 1982), 
including proposed cogeneration and small power production schedule CSP-6, are 
in compliance with Ordering Paragraph 3 of this Commission's August 27, 1982 
Order. The proposed rate meets the requirements of North Carolina G.S. 62-156 
and satisfies the rules promulgated under Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
(FERC) Order No. 69 which implements the Public Utility Regulatory Policies 
Act (PURPA), Section 210. 

3. CP&L's -existing Contract Terms and Conditions are unreasonable in 
certain respects and should be modified as hereinafter ordered. 



8 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 1 

Evidence supporting this finding is found in the testimony of public 
witness Tom Dorias and John' Jordan and CP&L witness Wayne King. Witness 
Dorias stated that CP&L had supported various hydroelectric workshops by 
sending Company representatives to make presentations and to answer questions. 
Public witness Jordan commended CP&L for its cogeneration rate. Witness King 
testified that it was CP&L's policy to encourage customer-owned generation and 
that various types of incentives were offered through the proposed rate 
schedule CSP-6. This proposed schedule provides for both variable and fixed 
credits and various combinations thereof and is based on full avoided cost. 
Witness King further stated that the Company had made contracts with 
approximately 22 cogenerators and small power producer's and that it was the 
Company's goal to have an additional 240 megawats of customer-owned generation 
on line by 1995. Two hydroelectric customers are served under avoided-cost 
rates, one on a special contract, and one on the existing standard rate. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 2 

Ordering, Paragraph 3 of the Commission's August 27, 1982 Order ordered CP&L 
to file information, as outlined in Appendix A. Appendix A required in part: 

These rates shall be designed in complete conformity with the 
guidelines, practices, and procedures utilized by the Commission in 
conjunction with development of the rates which were heretofore 
approved for CP&L, Duke, and Vepco pursuant to the Order entered in 
this docket on September 21, 1981. 

Said proposed standard rates shall be presented in a format 
~dentical to that utilized by the Commission in the Appendices to 
the Order entered herein on September• 21, 1981. 

King Exhibit No. 8 presents the above required information which was 
calculated in accordance with the required procedures. Witness King also 
presented several wording changes for schedule CSP-6 which were devised to 
clarify various aspects of administering the variable and fixed provisions of 
the rate. 

The Commission takes judicial notice of FERC Order No. 69 and North 
Carolina G.S. 62-156. The Commission understands that full avoided cost rates 
satisfy the requirements of Order 69 as stated by- Section 292. 304 and by 
G.S. 62-156. It is also noted that G.S. 62-156 prohibits payments in excess 
of avoided cost. CP&L's supporting testimony and exhibits indicate that the 
proposed CSP-6 schedule iS based on run avoided cost and therefore, by 
definition, satisfies the requirements under the above-cited regulations and 
law. 

Capacity Credits 

In calculating its proposed avoided capacity costs, CP&L used a combustion 
turbine for five-year and 10-year contract periods, "and it used a' base load 
unit for 15-year contract periods. This was the same method previously 
approved by the Commission in· the previous proceeding in this docket. 



9 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

CP&L witness King testified that although the 15-year capacity credit 
proposed by CP&L was based on a base load unit, CP&L preferred that the 
capacity credit be based on the cost of a combustion turbine. Duke witness 
Freund also preferred using the combustion turbine. 

The Examiner recognizes that there are many methods, each having certain 
merits, of cal culating capacity credits . It would seem that the procedure for 
calculating avoided capacity costs should be consistent whether such costs 
are being calculating for a five-year period, a 10-year period, or a 15-year 
period. The various parties to this proceeding calculated avoided capacity 
costs for five- and 10-year periods based on a peaking unit, and there was 
little controversy regarding the cost of constructing a peaking plant. Yet 
where the various parties calculated avoided capacity costs for a 15-year 
period based on a base load unit, there was a great deal of controversy 
regarding ( 1) the cost of constructing a base load plant, ( 2) regarding 
whether or not such plant should be a nuclear plant, and ( 3) regarding the 
amount of fuel savings applicable to the plant. 

Calculation of avoided capacity credits for 15-year periods based on 
peaking units would be consistent with similar calculations for 5- and 10-year 
periods, and it would provide a more conservative approach until such time as 
other critical questions discussed herein are resolved in future proceedings. 

Nevertheless, the procedures and rates proposed for CP&L by witness King 
were essentially uncontested in this proceeding, and therefore, the record 
does not provide the Commission with an adequate basis in this proceeding of 
using a combustion turbine for calculating rates for a 15-year contract period 
for CP&L. Accordingly, the Examiner will approve the rates proposed herein by 
CP&L, with the admonition that the matter of using combustion turbines for 
calculating 15-year capacity credits should be discussed in detail in the next 
proceeding in this docket. 

Variable O&M 

In calculating energy credits, CP&L includes some variable O&M expenses in 
addition to the variable O&M expenses already in its PROMOD simulation. Such 
additionalO&M alone is approximately 0.265¢ per kWh (in 1983 dollars) while 
Duke only i ncludes 0.084¢ per kWh total variable O&M (in 1983 dollars). 

Therefore , CP&L includes at least three times as much variable O&M per 
kWh as Duke does in its calculation of energy credits. The Commission is not 
persuaded that the variable O&M expenses of CP&L are three times as great as 
Duke's. There may be a discrepancy between CP&L and Duke as to which expenses 
should be classified as variable O&M expenses for purposes of calculating the 
energy credits. The record in this proceeding offers little to no help in 
this regard. 

In order to resolve this problem in future proceedings , CP&L whould furnish 
for the record: 

(a) The line items (by account number) which are included in the variable 
O&M expenses utilized for calculating energy credits; 

(bl The line items (by account number) which are included in the fixed O&M 
expenses utilized for calculating capacity credits; 



10 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

(c) Descriptions of each line item utilized for calculating energy and 
capacity credits; 

(d) The dollar amount of each line item; 

(e) The kWh utilized for calculating the variable O&M expenses per kWh; and 

(f) The kW utilized for calculating the fixed O&M expenses per kWh. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 3 

CP&L witness King testified that CP&L's Terms and Conditions for the 
Purchase of Electric Power has proven to be reasonable and appropriate in 
light of the Company's experienc_e in having made approximately 22 contacts 
with potential small power producers. Witness King emphasized, and the 
Examiner generally concurs, that a considerable amount of flexibility is 
necessary to encourage each potential project because of the often 
unique characteristics associated with individual generating sites and 
facilities. 

In comments filed on March 2, 1983, the Public Staff proposed that CP&L's 
standard form agreements be revised and modified. The Public Star contends 
that the agreements are illegal and illusory, and will tend to discourage 
cogenerators from entering into contracts With CP&L and will inhibit their 
ability to obtain financing. On March 15, 1983, CP&L filed comments in which 
it specifically addressed each of the Public Staff's comments. Having 
reviewed and considered these comments, the Examiner makes the following 
conclusions relating to the standard form agreements and terms and 
conditions: 

THE APPLICATION 

1. The title of the application should be changed from 11Application ·For 
Purchase of Electric Power" to "Application For Standard Contract By a 
Qualifying Cogenerator or Small Power Producer." This title will better 
identify the document. 

2. The Examiner declines to adopt the Public Staff's recommended note to 
be shown in bold type under the title which states that CP&L is required to 
offer the standard form contract to all qualifying cogenerators or such 
power production facilities. Such a note leaves a strong negative conotation 
that CP&L is not willingly enteririg into standard contracts or otherwise 
encouraging cogeneration. The Examiner has found CP&L 'is actively and 
vigorously encouraging cogeneration. 

3- The Examiner agrees with the Public Staff that some revision of 
paragraph 4 is needed for clarification. It should be revised to read as 
follows: 

n-4. Upon the acceptance hereof by the Company, evidenced by the 
signature of its authorized_ representative in the block provided below, 
this document together with attachments shall become an agreement for 
Seller to deliver and sell to Company and for Company to service and 
purchase from Seller the electricity generated and declared by Seller 
from its above described qualifying generating facility at the rates, 



11 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

in the quantities, for the term, and upon the terms and conditions set 
forth herein. n 

4. The Public Staff recommends that paragraph 8 be deleted. Paragraph 8 
reads as follows: 

na. This Agreement and the attached applicable Schedule, Riders, and 
Terms and Conditions are subject to changes or substitutions, either in 
whole or in part, made from time to time by a legally effective filing 
of the Company with, or by order or, the regulatory authority haVing 
jurisdiction, and each party to this Agreement reserves the right to 
seek changes or sllbstitutions, in accordance with law, from such 
regulatory authority. Unless specified otherwise, any such changes or 
substitutions shall become effective immediately and shall nullify all 
prior provisions in conflict therewith." 

The Public Staff's reason for the proposed change reads as follows: 

"Reason for Change: This paragraph, as presently written, renders 
theenti~ contractual arrangement illusory. The thrust of it is to 
provide that any aspect of the con~ractual arrangements are subject to 
being changed. That simply means that there is no stability or 
certainty at all in the arrangements. Thus, such matters as the rates, 
term, and even the obligation by CP&L to purchase the output of the QF 
are neither established or certain by virtue of this paragraph 8. 
Those crucial matters are, of course, the ones which lenders and 
investors will reasonably and logically insist be certain and 
established. What lender on the strength of such a contract would even 
consider lending money? What investor would even consider investing? 
Lenders and investors simply will not provide capital for projects 
which are subject to such uncertainty and change. Moreover, as 
drafted, in order to effectuate even the most major changes (e.g., 
withdrawal of the applicable rate schedule or filing altogether) all 
CP&L must do is to make a "legally effective filing. 11 This obviously 
renders the entire contract subject to being terminated or 
substantially modified without even Commission approval." 

In its response CP&L states: "Paragraph 8· is intended strictly for 
informational purposes to appraise and identify a regulatory agency's (the 
North Carolina Utilities Commission) right under one to regulate utility 
companies. To our lmowledge, this paragraph has never been questioned by any 
Qualifying Facilities and has not proved detrimental to a Seller obtaining 
financing. The Public Staff's complaint seems to center on the phrase 
"legally effective filing"; therefore substitute language may be appropriate 
to alleviate this concern." 

The Examiner concludes that paragraph 8 should· be deleted. This paragraph 
would allow the Commission to change the agreed upon rate or essential terms 
at any time upon petition of either party to the contract. A contract which 
would allow the Commission to modify the contract at any time is indefinite. 
Such a provision would have little more value than a 11 day-to-day11 contract and 
would seriously inhibit the ability of cogenerators to obtain long..:term 
financing, and would thereby, discourage long-term contracts and levelized 
rates. 



12 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR THE PURCHASE OF ELECTRIC POWER 

The Public Staff also contends that the paragraph 1(C) set forth below 
should be modified to delete the last two lines: 

"(c) Application of Terms and Conditions, Schedules, and Riders - All 
Purchase Agreements ill effect ~the approval hereof or thaTmay be entered 
into in the future, are expressly subject to these terms and conditions, 
and subject to all applicable Schedules and Riders, and !!!I_ changes 
therein, substitutions thereby, or additions thereto lawfully made. 

The Examiner concludes that this provision adds uncertainty to the 
contract. Since a schedule or rider may relate to a rate, it could be argued 
that this language would make both annual long-term rates subject to· revision 
by the Commission. As stated above, such a provision makes it difficult to 
obtain financing. The Examiner concludes that this provision should be 
amended to include the t.mderlined proviso: 

(c) Application of ~ and Conditions, Schedules, and Riders - All 
Purchase Agreements in effect at the approval hereof or that may be entered 
into in the future, are expressly subject to these terms and conditions, and 
subject to all applicable Sqhedules and Riders, and any changes therein, 
substitutions thereby, and additions thereto lawfully made, provided !!2_ 
change may be made in rates or in essential terms and conditions of this 
contract except by agreement of the parties to this contract. 

2. The Public Staff recommends that subparagraph 
the terms and conditions be deleted in its entirety. 
folJ,.ows: 

(6) of (h) on page 2 of 
This paragraph reads as 

11 (6) at any time when Company would incur additional cost from making 
such purchase above that which Company would incur from generating its 
own electricity or purchasing electricity from other available 
sources. 11 

The Public Staff states that such a termination provision is inconsistent, 
as a matter of law, with the provisions of North Carolina o.s. 62-156 and 
the FERC regulations authorizing levelized long term contractual managements. 
Levelized rates inherently involve the utility paying more at first thari its 
"avoided cost 11 and less than its avoided cost in the later part of the term. 

CP&L's response and proposed change is as follows: 

"CP&L's Response: CP&L has received comments from Qualifying Facilities 
that-p'aragraph 1.(h).(6). adversely affects financing. We appreciate this 
opportunity to clarify the intentions of this paragraph and to propose a 
revision to this paragraph. 

CP&L's system load is temperature sensitive. There are times, including 
the mild spring and fall seasons, holidays, weekends, etc., when the system 
load requirement is met entirely with low fuel cost base load (nuclear and 
large coal plants) generation. Since there are no size· limitations on our 
proposed standard contract, during CP&L low load periods a large 
cogenerator (and we are negotiating with several in the 30-80 mW range) 
could necessitate that CP&L substantially reduce generation from low fuel 



13 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

cost base load units. It is not desirable to cycle or to substantially 
reduce base load generation since both of these situations could require 
several days to restore normal operation. Clearly, the purchase o'f higher 
priced nonutility generated electricity in lieu of the lower priced CP&L 
generated electricity and the possibility of operating problems with CP&L's 
base load units are not in the best interest of CP&L or its retail 
customers. 

This operating constraint is recognized in PURPA, Section 210, which 
includes the following provision: 

Section 292,304 (f) Periods during which purchases not required. 

( 1) Any electric utility which gives notice 
pursuant to subparagraph (2) will not be 
required to purchase electric energy or 
capacity during any period during which, due 
to operational circumstances, purchases from 
qualifying facilities will result in costs 
greater than those which the utility would 
incur if it did not make such purchases, but 
instead generated an equivalent amount of 
energy 1 tsel f. 

While paragraph 1.(h).(6). has not unduly discouraged the development of 
cogeneration and small power production, CP&L recognized the initial 
reaction to this paragraph could be negative. 

CP&h'.:! Proposed Change: Delete item 1.(h).(6). and all references to 
item 1.(h).(6). contained in paragraph 1.(h). and other locations 
throughout the Terms and Conditions for the Purchase of Electric Power, and 
substitute a new paragraph 1.(1). as follows: 

1. (1 ) Suspension of Purchases at Company'~ Request 

If Seller has a Contract Capacity of 5,000 kW or greater, company 
will contract for a maximum number of hours annually during which 
Company may suspend purchases. Company will exercise reasonable 
and diligent effort to notify Seller, and provide maximum prior 
notice, prior to a request for suspension to allow for Seller's 
proper planning and coordination of such suspension." 

The Examiner concludes that CP&L's proposed change is necessary and 
reasonable and consistent with relevant statutes and regulations, and should 
be approved. 

3, The Public Staff recol!lllends that the first two full paragraphs in 
"Section 12, Governmental Restrictions," be deleted. These read as follows: 

"This Agreement is subject to the jurisdiction of those 
governmental agencies having control over either party or over this 
Agreement. This Agreement shall not become effective until all 
required governmental authorizations, such as approval of qualifying 
status, and permits are first obtained and copies thereof are 
submitted to Company; provided, that this Agreement shall not become 



14 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

effective unless it and all provisions thereof are authorized and 
permitted by such governmental agencies without change or 
conditions. 

This Agreement shall at all times be subject to changes by such 
governmental agencies, and the parties sha:11 be subject to 
conditions and obligations, as such governmental agencies may,. from 
time to time, dir8ct in the exercise of their jurisdiction. Both 
parties ·agree to exert their best efforts to comply with all of the 
applicable rules and regulations of all governmental agencies having 
control over either party or this Agreement. The parties shall take 
all reasonable action necessary to secure all required governmental 
approval of this Agreement in its entirety and without change." 

As stated earlier, it is not necessary or appropriate that long-term rates 
and the essential terms of agreements once entered into be made subject to 
changes by governmental agencies. It is reasonable that the contract be 
subject to minor technical amendments' and clarifying amendments. It is also 
is appropriate that the parties agree that the agreement shall not become 
effective until all governmental authorizations are obtained, and that the 
parties agree to make good faith efforts to comply with all reasonable 
governmental rates and regulations. Therefore the first. -sentence in paragraph 
2 should be amended to add the underlined proviso: "This agreement shall a:t 
all times be subject to changes 9Y such governmental agencies, and the pa~ties 
shall be subject to conditions and obligations, as such governmental agencies 
may, from time to time, direct in the exercise of their jurisdiction, 
provided no change may be made 'in rates or in essential terms and conditions 
of~ contract except by agreement of the parties to this contract." 

REVI~IONS IN CP&L's RATE SCHEDULE CSP-6 

The Public Staff points out that the Contract Period provision of the 
rate .does not clearly indicate that an atlnual contract is available when only 
energy purcha_aes are desired by a qualifying facility. The Examiner accepts 
and approves CP&L's recommendation that present Contract Period Provisions be 
deleted and replaced by the following: 

"The Contract Period for Qualifying Facilities who desire a capacity 
credit shall be at least five years with minimum one-year renewal 
periods. One-year oontrac'ts are available to Qualifying Facilities 
who desire an energy credit only. Qualifying Facilities classified 
as New Capacity with five-year or longer contract terms may choose 
different lengths for Energy Credits and Capacity Credits, except 
that the Rate Term of the Energy Credit." 

Except for the modification herein required, CP&L's standard terms and 
conditions are approved. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That CP&L's proposed cogeneration and small power producer ,schedule, 
CSP-6, is hereby approved as filed. 

2. That the existing Contract Terms and Conditions shall be modified in 
accordance with Finding of Fact No. 3 and supporting conclusions, and a copy 



15 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

of such revised contract be filed· with the Commission within 10 days of the 
effective date of this Recommended Order. 

3. That CP&L shall furnish for the record in future proceedings in this 
docket: 

(a) The line items (by account number) which are included in the variable 
O&M expenses utilized for calculating energy credits; 

(b) The line items (by account number) which are included in the fixed O&M 
expenses utilized for calculating _capacity credits; 

(c) Descriptions of each line item utilized for calculating energy and 
capacity credits; 

(d) The dollar amount of each line item; 

(e) The. kWh utilized for calculating the variable O&M expenses per kWh; 
and 

(f) The kW utilized for calculating the fixed O&M expenses per kWh. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION, 
This the 1st day of April 1983. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sharon Credle Miller, Deputy Clerk 

DOCKET NO. E-100, SUB 41 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Determination of Rates for Purchase and Sale of 
Electricity Between Electric Utilities and Qualifying 
Cogenerators or Small Power Producers 

RECOMMENDED ORDER 
RELATING TO DUKE POWER 
COMPANY 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

The Commission Hearing Room, Dobbs Building, 430 North Salisbury 
Street, Raleigh, North Carolina, on December 14-17, 1982 

Robert Gruber, Hearing Examiner 

For the Respondents: 

John Bode, Bode, Bode & Call, Attorneys at Law, P.Q. Box 391, 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: Carolina Power & Light Company 

Robert w. Kaylor, Associate General Counsel, Carolina Power & 
Light Company, P.O. Box 1551, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: Carolina Power & Light Company 



16 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

Steve c. Griffith, Jr., Senior Vice President and General 
Counsel, and w. Edward Poe, Jr., Assistant General Counsel, Duke 
Power Company, P.O. Box 33189, Charlotte, North Carolina 282~2 
For: Duke Power Company 

Edgar M. Roach, Jr. 1 HWlton & Williams, P.O. Box 109, Raleigh, 
North Carolina 27602 
For: Virginia Electric and Power Company 

Douglas M. Palais, Hunton & Williams, P.O. Box 1535, Richmond, 
Virginia 23212 
For: Virginia Electric and Power Company 

For the Intervenors: 

William R. White and Tony c. Dalton, White and Dalton, Attorneys 
at Law, P.O. Box 1589, Brevard, North Carolina 28712 
For: carrasan Power Company and California Hydro-Systems, Inc. 

Wells Eddleman, 718-A Iredell Street, Durham, North Carolina 
27705 
For: Himself 

Robert H. Bennink, Jr., Assistant Attorney General, North 
Carolina Department of Justice, P.O. Box 629, Raleigh, North 
Carolina 27511 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 

G. Clark Crampton; Staff Attorney, Legal Division, Public Staff 
- North Carolina Utilities Commission, P. o. Box 991, Raleigh, 
North Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 

ROBERT P. GRUBER, EXAMINER: The proceedings to which this Order relates 
were had for the purpose of determining the rates, terms, and conditions upon 
which Duke and the other regulated electric utility parties will be required 
to purchase electricity from certain "qualifying" generating facilities in the 
manner required and contemplated by Section 210 of the Public Utilities 
Regulatory Policies Act (PURPA). 

The instant proceedings are only the second such proceedings held by this 
Commission since Section 210 of PURPA was enacted by the Congress. The first 
such proceedings consisted of hearings which were held in the fall and winter 
of 1980. Various Orders resulted therefrom (and from collaterally related 
hearings held with respect to wheeling). Those earlier Orders were issued 
during 1981, and are recapped hereinafter. 

Section 210(a) of PURPA required the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
(FERC), after hearing and consultation with representatives of federal and 
state agencies, to prescribe and revise periodiCally rules which require 
electric utilities to sell (on a nondiscriminatory basis) electric energy to, 
and, more significantly, to purchase electric energy from, certain generating 
facilities which meet certain 11 qualifying" criteria. Such generating 
facilities fall into two broad categories. The first type Qf utilities 
required to purchase electricity under the federal law are those defined as 



17 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

"Qualifying cogeneration" facilities. Cogeneration facilities are generally 
those which simultaneously produce two forms of useful energy, such as 
electric power and steam. An exampl e would be a furniture manufacturing plant 
which not only uses process steam i n its manufacturing activities, but also 
uses the same steam in order to generate electricity. The dual use of such 
energy has the obvious potential of producing substantial and significant 
savings in the oost of producing electricity, and also the potential for 
reducing the oost of electricity to ratepayers if such savings can be passed 
on to the ratepayers . 

The second general type of generating facility from which Duke and other 
regulated electric utilities are required to purchase the electricity 
generated by it are "Qualifying small power production" facilities. Such, by 
definition in the pertinent statutes and FERC regulations, include electric 
generating facilities which use waste, biomass, or "renewable resources" for 
energy. Such "renewable resources" are specifically defined to include wind, 
solar, and water energy. Such energy sources also have the obvious poteiitfal 
of resulting in significantly cheaper electricity. For example, the sun· s 
rays or flowing water have no cost, as contrasted with the generally 
increasing costs of fossil fuels or nuclear fuel typically used by regulated 
utilities in their generating plants. 

Such generating facilities are qualifying facilities under Section 201 of 
PURPA if they meet the requirements of Subchapter K, Part 292, Subpart B of 
Chapter I, Title 18, Code of Federal Regulations. Reference to such 
regulations points up that the qualifying criteria and the procedures to 
obtain "qualifying" status for a given generating facility are relatively 
simple, clear cut , and easy to apply. That aspect of this matter is not here 
in issue . It is merely mentioned in passing as helpful background. 

As permitted by the applicable provisions of federal law (PURPA), the 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission in its wisdom, by regulation, has 
delegated to state regulatory authorities, such as this Commission, the power 
and duty to implement, regulate, and oversee the implementation of Section 210 
of PURPA relating to purchases and sales of electricity between and among 
"qualifying" electric generating facilities within the jurisdiction of such 
state regulatory authorities, on the one hand, and the electric utilities 
regulated by each such state regulatory authority, on the other hand. That 
delegation took place soon after the enactment of PURPA by the Congress. 

Specifically, the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC), pursuant to 
Title II of the Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978 ( PURPA), was 
empowered to promulgate rules and regulations to implement the act provisions, 
including Section 210. The FERC promulgated such rules and regulations in the 
form of the provisions of Subchapter K, Part 292, Subparts A, c, D, and F of 
Chapter I, Title 18, Code of Federal Regulations. Those regulations were 
amended on February 19, 1980, effective on March 20, 1980. Those regulations, 
as thus amended, require each regulated electric utility to collect and make 
available to its state regulatory authority on a biannual basis data from 
which each regulated utility's avo i ded oosts may be derived. Such avoided 
costs are to be essentially the basis for such state regulatory authority to 
establish the rates to be paid to qualifying facilities by such regulated 
electric utilities. The FERC regulations also require generally, inter 
alia, each regulated electric utility to purchase electric energy from 
qualifying facilities; to sell electric energy on a nondiscriminatory basis to 



,a 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

qualifying facilities (i.e., on the same basis such would be sold to any other 
customer which was not a generator of electricity) j to interconnect with 
qualifying facilities;'and to supply supplementary, back-up, maintenance, and 
interruptible power to qualifying facilities on a riondiscriminatory standard 
basis. 

It should be further noted that this Commission has a separate duty under 
state law which parallels in some respects its duty to set rates for certain 
types of purchase transactions which are also covered by PURPA. The North 
Carolina General Assembly enacted in 1979 what has noW been codified as North 
Carolina G.S. 62;.156. Also· certain definitions used in that section were 
enacted and are now codified as North Carolina G.S. 62-3(27a). That 
legislation provides a separate state law basis, as is specifically permitted 
by the FERC regulations promulgated with respect to PURPA Section 210, for 
this Commission to regulate and biannually review and revise the rates, and 
terms and conditions upon which the regulated electric utilities purchase 
electricity from certain types of nonpublic utility generating facilities. 
Essentially, such generating facilities are hydroelectric generating 
facilities having a generating capacity of under 80 megawatts. The Commission 
is to 11 enCourage 11 the development of such. 

With the foregoing overview, it is now appropriate to briefly examine and 
recap the proceedings which have been heretofore had before this Commission 
which relate to its powers and duties under the FERC delegation of powers and 
duties to it, and under the delegation by the North Carolina General Assembly 
pursuant to G.s. 62-156, in regulating the types of transactions here 
involved. 

This Commission's first action with respect to implementing Section 210 of 
PURPA was its Order dated June 3, 1980. The Commission there scheduled a two­
phase public hearing. The Phase I hearing was held on July 22 1 1980, for the 
purpose of defining issues and procedures involved in this Commission's first 
attempt to deal with its duties in regulating the types of transactions 
involved. By Order dated September 19, 1980, the Commission directed the 
electric utilities to file direct testimony on or before December 15, 1980. 
The Phase II Public Hearing was held on January 6, 7, 8, and 26, 1981, for the 
purpose of resolving the issues identified in the Phase I hearings. The 
nature and extent of those Phase I and II hearings are set out in this 
Commission Order issued. September 21, 1981, at pp. 5-9, incorporated herein by 
reference. 

After the conclusion. of those Phase II hearings, on March 10 1 1981, the 
Hearing Examiner issued a Recommended Order setting standard rates and terms 
and conditions for the purchase and sale of electricity between utilities and 
qualifying cogenerators and small power producers. Exceptions to that 
Recommended Order were filed by Duke and Vepco. At the request of those two 
utilities, the Commission granted reconsideration, and oral argument was held 
in June 1981. This procedural history and the positions of Duke and Vepco at 
that time are set out in detail at pages 12-16 of this Commission Order issued 
September 21, 1981, in this docket, also incorporated herein by reference. 

A second Recommended Order was issued on September 21, 1981, which 
superseded the earlier March 10, 1981, Recommended Order. No exceptions were 
filed with respect to that second Recommended Order, and it became final in 
October 198,1. No appeals were taken or perfected with respect to it. That 



GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

Order, inter alia, specified the avoided cost rates to be paid to 
facilities andapproved for each regulated utility proposed 
conditions of service to, and purchases from, such facilities. 

19 

qualifying 
terms and 

Some mention should be made at this point of the collateral matter of 
wheeling. On November 17, 1981, a hearing was held to consider the cost and 
necessity of requiring utilities to provide wheeling services for qualifying 
facilities. The Hearing Examiner issued a Recommended Order relating to the 
wheeling matters which were there at issue on January 11, 1982. That Order, 
thru oversight, did not become final until December 2, 1982, its finalization 
having been postponed at the request of one or more of the involved utilities. 

The hearings here involved ultimately arise out of this Commission Order of 
August 27, 1982, wherein the Commission ordered a public hearing to establish 
avoided cost rates and other related matters as required by the FERC 
regulations earlier cited. The Commission's August 27, 1982, Order generally 
required the regulated electric utilities in this proceeding to file with the 
Commission: (1) a set of its proposed "standard" avoided cost rates for 
purchases from qualifying facilities and to do so in a format similar to that 
which had been utilized by the Commission in the Appendices to the Commission 
Order of September 21, 1981, referred to earlier in this Order; (2) a 
description and information regarding the methodology and data used to 
calculate its proposed "standard" avoided cost rates; and (3) any proposed 
changes to the currently approved standard form contracts between qualifying 
facilities and the utility. 

By Order dated October 19, 1982, the Commission rescheduled the public 
hearing in this proceeding for December 14, 1982. 

At various times prior to the December 1982 proceedings here involved, 
various parties became intervenors. Those intervenors, fully recognized by 
the Commission to be such, are: the Public Staff, the Attorney General of 
North Carolina, Carrasan Power Company and California Hydro Systems, Inc., and 
Wells Eddleman. By ruling of the Examiner from the Bench, Mr. Eddleman' s 
intervention was limited to the Duke Power case. 

The hearing in the instant matter was held in the Commission Hearing Room 
in the Dobbs Building, Raleigh, North Carolina, on December 14, 15, 16, and 
17, 1982. The following public witnesses appeared and testified: Tom Dorais, 
Steven Berkowitz, Representative ,John Jordan, Charles Mierek, Jane Sharp, 
Daniel F. Reed, and Bill Bohlman. Nantahala presented the testimony of its 
officer, Ed Tucker. Carolina Power & Light Company presented the testimony of 
its employees Dr. James N. Kimball, David R. Hostetler, and Robert w. 
Carney. 

Duke Power Company presented the direct testimony of its employees John N. 
Freund and Joe Price. Duke presented also the rebuttal testimony of its Vice 
President Donald H. Denton, Jr. 

Carrasan presented initial and additional direct testimony of its expert 
witness William Marcus. 

The Public Staff - North Carolina Utilities Commission presented the direct 
testimony of its expert witness Dr. Robert Weiss. 



20 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

Wells Eddleman testified on behalf of himself, but consideration of his 
testimony was limited to the Duke Power case. 

Separate Orders are today being issued for Duke, CP&L, Vepco, and Nantahala 
since the issues and the findings and conclusions vary between the companies. 

Based upon the evidence adduced at the subject December 1982 hearings and 
the entire record in this matter, the Examiner now makes the following: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Duke is a public utility corporation organized and existing under the 
laws of the State of North Carolina, is fully authorized to transact business 
in the State of North Carolina and is subject to the jurisdiction of this 
Commission including its jurisdiction with respect to all matters and issues 
here involved. 

2. Duke's present and proposed energy rates are as follows: 

Contract Terms Present Rate Proposed Rate 

5-year fixed rate 
on peak hours 2.87 cents 2.96 cents 
off peak hours 2.15 cents 2.01 cents 

10-year fixed rate 
on peak hours 3.93 cents 3.67 cents 
off peak hours 2.96 cents 2.31 cents 

15~year fixed rate 
on peak hours 5.02 cents 4.28 cents 
off peak )1ours 3.78 cents 2.56 cents 

5-year variable rate 
on peak hours 2. 2239 cents 2.74 cents 
off peak hours 1. 6784 cents 1. 89 cents 

3. The proposed energy and capacity credits filed by Duke Power Company in 
Schedule PP(NC) Purchased Power do not fully reflect the Company's avoided 
costs and should be supplemented, adjusted, and revised in the manner and to 
the extent hereinafter set out in this Order. (See Appendix A for summary.) 

4. Duke',s proposed energy credits should be increased because Duke's 
PROMOD analysis contains overly optimistic nuclear powerplant performance 
assumptions. The adjustments should be as follows (in ¢/kWh): 

Variable Rate 
5-Year Rate 

10-Year Rate 
15-Year Rate 

o. 10 
0.10 
0.15 
0.20 

5. Duke's proposed energy credits should be increased to include line 
losses. The adjustments should be as follows (in ¢/kWh): 



Variable Rate 
5- Year Rate 
10-Year Rate 
15- Year Rate 

GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

On Peak Hours 
0.10 
o. 11 
o. 14 
o. 17 

Off Peak Hours 
0. 08 
0.08 
0. 09 
0.10 

21 

6. Duke's proposed energy credits should be increased to reflect a greater 
working capital allowance than was proposed by Duke . The adjustments should 
be as follows (in ¢/kWh) : 

1. 

Variable Rate 
5-Year Rate 
10-Year Rate 
15-Year Rate 

Duke's present and 

Contract Terms 

5-Year Fixed Rate 
Peak Month 
Base Month 

10-Year Fixed Rate 
Peak Month 
Base Month 

15-Year Fixed Rate 
Peak Month 
Base Month 

5 Year Variable Rate 
Peak Month 
Base Month 

On Peak Hours 
0.09 
o. 10 
0. 12 
o. 14 

proposed capacity credits 

Present Credit 

1. 11 
0.66 

1. 11 
. 66 

1. 17 
0. 69 

1. 11 
0.66 

Off Peak Hours 
0.06 
0.06 
0.08 
0.09 

are as follows (¢/kWh): 

Proeosed Credit 

1.34 
0.81 

1. 55 
0.94 

1. 67 
1. 01 

1.25 
0.76 

8. Duke's proposed capacity credits for all periods should be increased to 
include line losses. The adjustments should be as follows (¢/kWh): 

Peak Month 
0.05 
0.05 
0.06 
0 . 01 

Base Month 
0.02 
0.03 
0.04 
0. 04 

9. Duke's proposed capacity credit for the 15-year period should be based 
on use of a peaking unit which adds to Duke's proposed capacity credit the 
amount of • 09¢/kWh during the peak season and • 05¢/kWh during the off-peak 
season or base month. 

10. The record in this proceeding is incomplete with regard to variable 
operating and maintenance expenses and general plant expenses, and these costs 
should be more fully examined in future proceedings. 



22 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

11. Duke~s proposed amendments to Paragraphs 5 and 8 are mireasonable. It 
would have the effect of discouraging small power production and cogeneration 
projects. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 

These findings are essentially jurisdictional and do not involve matters 
here at issue or in dispute. The evidence or basis for these findings are 
contained in the provisions of Chapter 62 of the North Carolina Utilities 
Commission (including N.C.G.S. 62-156), the provisions of the Public 
Utilities Regulatory Policy Act, the Rules and Regulations of the Federal 
Energy Regulatory Commission which have been promulgated and published in the 
Federal Register in order to implement Section 210 of PURPA, and other Orders 
by this Commission in this docket and Duke's filings, appearances, and 
evidence in the December 1982 hearings, indicating its recognition of this 
Commission's jurisdiction in the premises. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 2 AND 3 

Five witnesses presented expert testimony on the proper avoided cost energy 
credits for Duke Power Company. The Company presented John Freund, Carrasan 
Power Company presented William Marcus, and the Public Staff presented Dr. 
Robert W8iss. The Company also presented Donald Denton, Jr. Mr. Eddleman 
testified on his own behalf. 

The rate schedule proposed by Duke is given in Freund Exhibit 1. It is in 
the format which was proposed by the Commission in the one earlier "avoided 
cost" rate proceedings earlier described in this Order. Duke's proposed rates 
include a five-year variable rate, a five-year fixed rate, a 10-year fixed 
rate, and a 15-year fixed rate. At the conclusion of the hearings, however, 
Duke's Vice President Donald Denton requested that the Commission not approve 
any 15-year fixed rate for Duke to the end that Duke simply would not offer 
or be required to offer any such long-term rate. 

Duke's proposed energy credits for contracts up to 10 years were based on 
PROMOD calculations, a method which this Commission on one prior occasion 
found acceptable. Duke's proposed 15-year energy credits, however, were not 
based on PROMOD, but rather on a regression analysis performed by Duke based 
on PROMOD results for the 10-year forecast and upon Duke's assumption of a 
20$ reserve margin for the 1993-1997 period. 

The results of Duke's methodology were criticized on several grounds by 
several parties. Witness Marcus, the expert witness for Intervenor Carrasan, 
made adjustments to both Duke's proposed energy and capacity credits. Witness 
Marcus' energy adjustments were designed and intended to reflect the proper 
treatment of the 1993-1997 period, reasonable assumptions relating to the 
future performance of Duke's nuclear plants, reasonable working capital 
requirements and assumptions, and consideration of line losses. 

Witness Marcus' major adjustment related to treatment of the 1993-1997 
period. As stated previously, Duke used a regession analysis technique in 
order to estimate short-run avoided costs in the period 1993-1997 and further 
assumed that sufficient capacity would be built up to keep the reserve margin 
at 20$. Witness Marcus contended that the fact that Duke had none of such 
capacity as was assumed by Duke in its current construction or resource plan 



23 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

and therefore Duke should not assume that any such new capacity will be 
available. He contended Duke should derive its avoided energy costs without 
assuming any capacity that is not in Duke's own resource plan. This method 
was used in Duke's PR0M0D runs dated October 11 and October 12, 1982, to 
reflect the 1993-97 period. This method raises on-peak prices by 0.88¢/kWh 
and off-peak prices by 0.35¢/kWh. 

Witness Freund testified that to assume no capacity additions to the Duke 
system beyond Catawba Unit 2 would necessarily result in a situation of fixed 
capacity during a period of increasing load which would require Duke to 
operate its cost efficient generatirig units more and more frequently· as its 
reserve margin is exhausted. Under this scenario, Duke's avoided energy costs 
would sprial upward dramatically. 

The main question raised by witness Marcus is whether capacity additions 
not now in the resource plan should be considered in deriving avoided energy 
costs. (The phrase "energy costs" should be taken to mean an variable 
operating costs such as operation and maintenance, working capital 
adjustments, etc.) The Examiner agrees that Duke's general approach, which is 
to assume that the Company would meet its load and preserve an appropriate 
reserve margin by constructing base loaded plants, is correct. In order to 
calculate avoided costs it is proper to look at what the Company can 
reasonably be expected to do to provide service at the lowest possible cost; 
i.e., construct fuel efficient base loaded plants. The marginal costs 
associated with that expansion path are the utility's avoided costs. It is 
not correct to assume, as does witness Marcus, that the utility will not 
minimize its costs, but will meet its load by operating plants with high 
marginal energy costs. 

Duke has asked the Commission not to approve a 15-year rate based on any 
method. Duke contends all methods are inherently speculative. The Examiner 
believes that it is Commission policy to establish a 15-year rate, and Duke's 
methodology using a regression model is the only reasonable basis in the 
record for establishing avoided costs and rates 15 years hence. 

EVIDENCE AND OONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 4 

Carrasan's witness Marcus testified that in developing avoided energy costs 
using the PROMOD computer model, a utility must input the following data into 
the model: 

1. Forced outage ratios· (both full and partial) for all units, 

2. Maintenance schedules on an annual basis for all units, 

3. Scheduled in-service dates for new power plants, 

4. Demand forecasts and load duration curves, 

5. Fuel price forecasts, and 

6. Incremental heat rates for all units at full and partial load. 

He stated that of particular importance is the reasonableness of nuclear 
availability assumptions and the in-service dates of nuclear units. If 



24 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

nuclear tmits are W1available, there will be increased use of less efficient 
coal, oil, and gas plants, and· overly optimistic assumptions as to nuclear 
availability cause an understatement of avoided energy costs. 

Witness Marcus concluded that Duke has overstated nuclear availability. He 
based his conclusions on his study co.mparing Duke· s power plant performance 
assumptions included in its PROMOD model with the historical experience of 
Duke and other North Carolina utilities. Witness ·Marcus testified Duke's 
overly optimistic estimate of nuclear performance underestimated avoided costs 
by 0.1¢/kWh for a 5-year contract, 0.15¢/kWh for a 10-year contract, and 
O.2¢/kWh for a 15-year contract. 

Duke did not dispute witness Marcus; estimates of nuclear performance. The 
only evidence contesting witness Marcus; estimates was provided in the 
testimony of witness Eddleman and his cross-examination of witness Marcus. 
Witness Eddleman asserted that problems with Westinghouse steam generators at 
the McGuire nuclear plants have depressed its performance b8low Duke;s 
projections, and witness Marcus agreed that the inclusion of such steam 
generator problems, if warranted, would increase the avoided cost above his 
estimates. 

In sum, witness Marcus; estimates are conservative; the only evidence in 
the record which does not support them would suggest that they should be 
higher, not lower. His adjustment for nuclear powerplant performance is the 
minimum adjustment which should be adopted by the Comm.issiOn. 

EVIDENCE AND CCNCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 5 

Witness Marcus pointed out that Duke has failed to include line losses in 
its pricing formula. Duke did not contest this point. 

Failure to include line losses contravenes the Commission;s September 24, 
1981, Order which indicates that they should be included. It also violates 
the Commission; s August 27, 1982, Order that rates "shall be designed in 
complete conformityn with past Commission Orders. CP&L includes these loss 
factors. 

In the absence of specific evidence relating to Duke; s iosses, the 
Commission should apply CP&L; s loss factors to Duke; s rates before losses. 
These factors are 3. 53% on-peak and 2. 62% off-peak. As described in the 
cross-examination testimony of witness King, the correct way to apply these 
factors is to divide the on-peak rate before losses by 0.9647 ( 1 minus 3.53%) 
and to divide the off-peak rate by 0.9738 (1 minus 2.62%). 

EVIDENCE AND CCNCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 6 

Duke includes an allowance of 5. 4% of fuel costs for fuel inventory. No 
additional working capital allowance is included. Duke;s narrow definition, 
which excludes working capital other than fuel inventories, was utilized 
despite the Commission;s September 1981 Order requiring utilities to include 
additional components of working capital in addition to fuel inventories. 

CP&L, by comparison, included. a 9% allowance for working capital containing 
not only fuel inventory but cash working capital from a lead-lag study. 
Witness Marcus testified that Duke;s allowance is overly limited. 



25 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

If cash working capital should include one-eighth ( 1/8) of avoided fuel 
costs as well as fuel inventory, then Duke's annual carrying charges would be 
approximately 8. 4J. The 8. 4% is comparable to the 9. OJ utilized by CP&L. 
Therefore, Duke's calculation of energy credits should utilize an 8.4% 
allowance for working capital instead of 5.42%. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 7 AND 8 

The adjustments for line losses to capacity credits are the same as to 
adjustments for line losses to the energy credits, and are set forth in 
Evidence and Conclusions for Finding of Fact No. 5. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 9 

In calculating its proposed avoided capacity costs Duke used and assumed a 
combustion turbine (as the basis for the "avoided cost") for the shorter 
contract periods and used and assumed a baseload plant for the calculation of 
Duke's proposed avoided capacity costs for the 15-year period. This was a 
methodology previously suggested or approved by this Commission in its last 
Order. In applying the methodology, Duke used the cost of its McGuire Nuclear 
Unit 2 as the base load plant. This cost as asserted by Duke was $828 per 
kilowatt. 

Both witness Marcus and Dr. Weiss criticized Duke's use of the cost of its 
McGuire nuclear unit as the basis for Duke's calculated avoided capacity 
cost. Dr. Weiss used a figure of $995 per kilowatt, as the realistic present 
cost of a nuclear plant. This was approximately 20% higher than the cost used 
by Duke. Witness Marcus recommended that a figure of $1279 per kilowatt, 
Duke's estimate for Catawba, be used. 

Witness Freund testified that although the 15-year capacity credit proposed 
in Freund Exhibit 2 was based upon a nuclear unit, Duke preferred and 
recOD1Dended that the credit be based on the cost of a combustion turbine. 
CP&L witness King also preferred this method. 

The Examiner recognizes that there are many methods, each having certain 
merits, of calculating capacity credits. However, it would seem that the 
procedure for calculating avoided capacity costs should be consistent whether 
such costs are beng calculated for a five-year period, a 1O-year period, or a 
15-year period. There is no apparent reason for using a peaking unit to 
develop avoided costs for the 5- and 1O-year periods, and a base loaded plant 
for the 15-year period. 

The various parties to this proceeding calculated avoided capacity costs 
for five- and 1O-year periods based on a peaking unit, and there was little 
controversy regarding the cost of constructing a peaking plant. Yet where the 
various parties calculated avoided capacity costs for a 15-year period based 
on a base load unit, there was a great deal of controversy regarding ( 1) the 
cost of constructing a base load plant, (2) regarding whether or not such 
plant should be a nuclear plant, and (3) regarding the amount of fuel savings 
applicable to the plant. 

Calculation of avoided capacity credits for 15-year periods based on 
peaking units would be consistent with similar calculations for 5- and 1O-year 
periods, and it would place less arguments as to the accuracy of projections 
of future construction costs. 



26 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

Carrasan witness Marcus presented ca1culations showing capacity credits for 
Duke for a 15-year period based on peaking units, which resulted in 1.76¢/kWh 
during the peak season and 1.06¢/kWh during the base season.These calculations 
utilize the same method adopted by Duke for the 5-year and 10-year capacity 
credits, and yield higher capacity credits for the 15-year period than those 
proposed by Duke. The Examiner is of the opinion that the 15-year capacity 
credits presented by witness Marcus based on a peaking plant should be adopted 
herein. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 10 

Variable o&M 

Duke includes 0.084¢/kWh total variable O&M (in 
comparison, CP&L includes some variable O&M expenses 
variable O&M expenses already in its PROMOD simulation. 
alone is approximately 0.265¢/kWh (in 1983 dollars). 

1983 dollars). Sy 
in addition to the 
Such additioni'"l O&M 

Therefore, CP&L includes at least three times as much variable O&M per 
kWh as Duke does in its calculation of energy credits. The Examiner is not 
persuaded that the variable O&M expenses of CP&L are three times as great as 
Duke's. There may be a discrepancy between CP&L and Duke as to which expenses 
should be classified as variable O&M expenses for purposes of calculating the 
energy credits. The record in this proceeding offers little to no help in 
this regard. 

In order to resolve this, problem in future proceedings, Duke should furnish 
for the record: 

• 
(a) The line items (by account number) which are included in the v9-riable­

O&M expenses utilized for calculating energy credits; 

(b) The line items (by account number) whi'ch are included in the fixed O&M 
expenses utilized for calculating capacity credits; 

(c) Descriptions of each line item utilized for caclulating energy and 
capacity credits; 

(d) The dollar amount for each line item; 

(e) The kWh utilized for calculating the variable O&M expense per kWh; 'and 

(f) The kW utilized for calculating the fixed O&M expense per kW. 

General Plant 

Duke did not add an allowance for general plant associated with avoided 
generating units in its calculation of capacity credits. CP&L adds a 2% 
allowance. 

The Examiner is not persuaded that general plant necessarily varies in 
proportion to generating plant, or that avoiding or delaying construction of a 
generating tmit will also avoid or delay construction· of general plant. The 
record in this proceeding is of little or no help in this regard, and the 
subject should be explored further-in future proceedings. 



27 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 11 

Through its witness Freund, Duke proposed that Paragraphs No. 5 and 8 of 
its standard agreements be amended to include the language underlined below: 

"5° Term. The term of this Agreement shall be year(s), and 
thereaft~tmtil terminated. The Parties shall have the right of termination 
provided in the attached Rate Schedule, as from time to time amended; and in 
the absence of any such provision, either party may terminate this Agreement 
upon written notice to the other delivered at least thirty (30) months in 
advance of the termination of the original term or any then existing 
additional term. In addition, should the existing law ~ regulations be 
altered ~ court or Commission decision or should the Commission change or 
withdraw theav'aiiability of Schedule PP Ofrerecr-under this contract, this 
contract shall be null and void. 11 

11 8. In the event that this contract is terminated by either party prior to 
the expiration of the initial term as set forth in paragraph 5 hereof, except 
in the ™ where existing laws ~ regulations ~ altered by court or 
Commission decision~ if the Commission changes~ withdraws the availability 
of Schedule PP offered under this contract, the Supplier will reimburse the 
Company for the total energy credits received in excess of that which would 
have been received under variable rates and capacity credits received in 
excess of that which would have been received ••• " 

In its proposed order Duke shows that it has appropriately sought to 
condition its obligations in the event American Electric Power Service Corp. 
v. Federal Energy Regulatory Com.mission, 668 F. 2d 880, 45PUR 4th 364 is 
upheld by the U. s. Supreme Court. That decision rejected the full avoided 
cost standard and interconnection provisions of the FERC rules set forth in 
Order No. 69. This case is presently on appeal to the United States Supreme 
Court. 

During the hearing and in its proposed order, the Public Staff, the 
Attorney General, and Carrasan challenged the propriety and validity of these 
provisions and, basically, contended that these provisions rendered the 
contract indefinite, uncertain, and illusory. The Public Staff contends that 
potential investors or lendors will not risk lending or investing upon the 
basis of such unstable contractual arrangements. 

Witness Marcus, testifying for Carrasan, stated that this language adds so 
much uncertainty to the contract that it is doubtful projects can be financed. 
He states: 

"This means that the 15-year contract has no more value to the financial 
community than a day-to-day contract. Small power producers cannot finance 
their projects if there is no certainty that Duke will even buy tomorrow at 
all or that it will honor its current contract commitments if a court or the 
Commission changes its mind. Duke is thus attempting to negate the 
Commission's decision that '... fixed, long-term levelized rates are 
appropriate complementary alternatives to short-term purchase rates which 
change over time. '" 



28 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

In its proposed order, in an effort "to strike a balance between these 
competing interests, 11 Duke proposed that the following language be substituted 
in Paragraphs 5 and 8 in lieu of the language originally proposed by Duke 11 

."If after this Agreement becomes effective any legislative or judicial body 
or governmental agency having jurisdiction requires any changes in this 
Agreement, or modifies any law or regulation that would affect any provision 
of this Agreement affecting the payment by the Utility of avoided costs to 
the qualifying facility, the utility may require that the Agreement be amended 
to comply with the changes or modifications and that the changes or 
modifications be effective as of the date the changes are required or the date 
of the modifications in the law or regulations." 

Duke explains that n [t ]his language simply provides that upon a change in 
the law or regulations under which it contracts to purchase power from the 
qualifying facility, the utility has the right to amend the existing 
contract." 

The Examiner concludes that the proposed amendments offered by Duke, 
including the compromise proposal, all cast such uncertainty on the stability 
of the standard contract that it will be difficult, if not impossible, for 
small power producers to obtain long-term financing. If contracts s~ed 
today can be amended to comply with future changes in law or regulation, these 
contracts are indeed little more than day-to-day agreements. Investors or 
lenders wishing to commit to a long-term project will have no assurance that 
there will be adequate "cash flow" to cover the investment or loan under 
Duke's proposed terms. 

Current federal regulations, legislative policy, and the clearly stated 
policy of this Commission support the ·encouragement of small power 
production. These amendments are inconsistent with these policies and should 
not be approved. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That Duke Power Company shall offer through published tariffs and shall 
pay the avoided cost rates shown in Appendix A, page 5 of 5, hereto attached. 

2. That Duke Power 
this Order file for 
conditions as .directed 
allowed in this Order. 

Company shall within 10 days of the ef'fective date of 
approval tariffs and standard contract terms and 

to be modified by the findings, conclusions, and rates 

3. That Duke's proposed amendment to its standard contract is denied. 

4. That Duke shall furnish for the record in future proceedings in this 
docket·: 

(al 

(bl 

The line items (by account number) which are included in the variable 
O&M expenses utilized for calculating energy credits; 
The line items (by account number) which are included in the fixed O&M 
expenses utilized for calculating capacity credits; 

(c) Descriptions of each line item utilized for calculating energy and 
capacity credits; 

(d) The dollar amount of each line item; 



29 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

(e) The kWh utilized for calculating the variable O&M expenses per kWh; 
and 

( f) The kW utilized for calculating the fixed O&M expenses per kWh. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 1st day of April 1983. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sharon Credle Miller, Deputy Clerk 

APPENDIX A 
SUMMARY OF AVOIDED COST ADJUSTMENTS 

(Variable Rate - ¢/kWh) 

On-Peak Hours 
Peak Base 

Ener~y Credits Month Month 
Dukes Existing Rate 2.2239 2.2239 
Duke's Proposed Rate 2.74 2.74 
Adjustments: 

1. Nuclear performance 0. 10 o. 10 
2. Working capital 0. 09 0.09 
3. Line losses o. 10 0.10 

Total Energy Credits 3-03 3-03 
Caeacity Credits 
Duke's Existing Rate 1. 1 1 o.66 
Duke's Proposed Rate ,. 22 0. 74 
Adjustments: 

1. Line losses 0.05 0.03 
Total Capacity Credits 1.27 ~ 

SUMMARY OF AVOIDED COST ADJUSTMENTS 
(5-Year Rate - ¢/kWh) 

On-Peak Hours 
Peak Base 

Ener~:z: Credits Month Month 
Duke's Existing Rate 2. 87 2.87 
Duke's Proposed Rate 2.96 2.96 
Adjustments: ,. Nuclear performance o. 10 o. 10 

2. Working capital 0. 10 o. 10 
3. Line losses o. 11 o. 11 

Total Energy Credits 3. 27 3. 27 

Caeacit:z: Credits 
Duke's Existing Rate , • 1 1 0.66 
Duke's Proposed Rate ,. 34 0.81 
Adjustments: 

1. Line losses 0.05 0.03 
Total Capacity Credits 1. 39 o.aii 

Off-Peak Hours 
1. 6784 
,. 89 

o. 10 
0.06 
0.08 
2.13 

0.00 
o.oo 

o.oo 
0.00 

Off-Peak Hours 
2. 15 
2. 01 

o. 10 
0.06 
0. 08 
2.25 

0.00 
o.oo 

0.00 
o.oo 



30 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

SUMMARY OF AVOIDED COST ADJUSTMENTS 
(10-Year Rate - ¢/kWh) 

On-Peak Hours 
Peak Ease 

Energy Credits Month Month 
Duke's Existing Rate 3. 93 3. 98 
Duke's Proposed Rate 3-67 3. 67 
Adjustments: 

1. Nuclear performance o. 15 o. 15 
2. Working capital o. 12 0.12 
3. Line losses 0.14 o. 14 

Total Energy Credits 4. 08 4.08 

Capacity Credits 
Duke's Existing Rate 1. 11 o. 66 
Duke's Proposed Rate 1. 55 0.94 
Adjustments: 

1. Line losses 0.06 0.04 
Total Capacity Credits T:"bf• 0.98• 

•corrected by Errata Order dated April 14, 1983. 

SUMMARY OF AVOIDED COST ADJUSTMENTS 
(15-Year Rate - ¢/kWh) 

On-Peak Hours 
Peak Ease 

Energy Credits Month Month 
Duke a Existing Rate 5. 02 5.02 
Duke's Proposed Rate 4.28 4. 28 
Adjustments: 

1. NuClear performance 0.20 0.20 
2. Working capital. o. 14 o. 14 
3. Line losses 0.17 0.17 

Total Energy Credits li:79 4.79 

Capacity Credits 
Duke's Existing Rate 1. 17 0.69 
Duke's Proposed Rate 1.67 1.01 
Adjustments: 

1. Peaking Unit 0.09 0.05 
2. Line Losses 0.07 0.04 

Total Capacity Credits 1. 83 1.10 

Off-Peak Hours 
2.96 
2.31, 

0.15 
0.08 
0.09 
2.63 

o.oo 
0.00 

0.00 
o.oo 

Off-Peak Hours 
3.78 
2.56 

0.20 
0.09 
0.10 
2.95 

o.oo 
0.00 

o.oo 
o.oo 
o.oo 



GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

DUKE POWER COMP ANY 

Standard Cogeneration and Small 
Power Producer Rates (Cents/kWh) 

Variable Fixed 
Annual Long-Term Rates 

Rate 5 yr. 10 yr. 15 yr. 

Energy Credits 
Peak kWh 
Off-peak kWh 

3.03• 
2. 13• 

3.27 
2.25 

4.08 
2. 63 

4.79 
2. 95 

*Annual rate energy credits will be updated every two years. In the 
interim, Fuel Cost Adjustment Factors w111~apply to the annual rate 
energy credits. 

Capacity Credits 
Peak kWh - peak months 
Peak kWh - off-peak months 

,. 27 
0.77 

1.39 
0.84 

••Applies to contracts of 11 years or longer. 

On-Peak Hours 

1. 39 
0.84 

1.83H 
1.10** 

The hours beginning 7:00 a.m. and ending 11:00 p.m. Monday-Friday. 

Off-Peak Hours 
All other hours. 

Peak Months 
The peak months are the billing months of June-September and 

December-March·. 

31 

Off-peak months are the billing months of April, May, October, and November. 

Note: capacity credits shall be constant at the initial level for the life of 
a long-term contract. Capacity credits for annual contracts shall be 
at the initial level but shall be updated once every five years. 

DOCKET NO. E-100, SUB 41 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Determination of Rates for Purchase and Sale of 
Electricity Between Electric Utilities and QualifYing 
Cogenerators or Small Power Producers 

RECOMMENDED ORDER 
RELATING TO NANTAHALA 
POWER AND LIGHT 
COMPANY 

HEARD IN: The Commission Hearing Room, Dobbs Building, 430 North Salisbury 
Street, Raleigh, North Carolina, on December 14-17, 1982 

BEFORE: Robert Gruber, Hearing Examiner 



32 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Respondents: 

John Bode, Bode, Bode & Call, Attorneys at Law, P.Q. Box 391, 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: carolina Power & Light Company 

Robert W. Kaylor, Associate General Counsel, Carolina Power & 
Light Company, P.O. Box 1551, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: Ca;olina Power & Light Company 

Steve c. Griffith, Jr., Senior Vice President and General 
Counsel, and W. Edward Poe, Jr.,. Assistant General Counsel, Duke 
Power Company, P.O. Box 33189, Charlotte, North Carolina 28242 
For: Duke Power Company 

Edgar M. Roach, Jr., Hunton & Williams, P.O. Box 109, Raleigh, 
North Carolina 27602 
For: Virginia Electric and Power Company 

Douglas M. Palaia, Hunton & Williams, P.O. Box 1535, Richmond, 
Virginia 23212 
For: Virginia Electric and Power Company 

For the Intervenors: 

William R. White and Tony c. Dalton, White and Dalton, Attorneys 
at Law, P.O. Box 1589, Brevard, North Carolina 28712 
For: Carrasan Power Company and California Hydro-Systems, Inc. 

Wells Eddleman, 718-A Iredell Street, Durham, North Carolina 
27705 
For: Himself 

Robert H. Bennink, Jr., Assistant Attorney General, North 
Carolina Departfilent of Justice, P.O. Box 629, Raleigh, North 
Carolina 2751 1 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 

G. Clark Crampton, Staff Attorney, Legal Division, Public Staff 
- North Carolina Utilities Commission, P.O. Box 991, Raleigh, 
North Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 

ROBERT P. GRUBER, EXAMINER: The proceedings to which this Order relates 
were had for the purpose of determining the rates, terms, and conditions upon 
which Duke and the other regulated electric utility parties will be required 
to purchase electricity from certain 11 qualifyingn generating facilities in the 
manner required and contemplate·d by Section 210 of the Public Utilities 
Regulatory Policies Act (PURPA). 

The instant pr:oceedings are only the second such proceedings held by this 
Commission since Section 210 of PURPA was enacted by the Congress. The first 
such proceedings consisted of hearings which were held in the fall and winter 



33 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

of 1980. Various Orders resulted therefrom (and from collaterally related 
hearings held with respect to wheeling). Those earlier Orders were issued 
during 1981, and are recapped hereinafter. 

Section 210(a) of PURPA required the Federal Energy Regulatory Com.mission 
(FERC), after hearing and consultation with representatives of federal and 
state agencies, to prescribe and revise periodically rules which require 
electric utilities to sell (on a nondiscriminatory basis) electric energy to, 
and, more significantly, to purchase electric energy from, certain generating 
facilities which meet certain "qualifying" criteria. SUch generating 
facilities fall into two broad categories. The first type of utilities 
required to purchase electric! ty under the federal law are those defined as 
"qualifying cogeneration" facilities. Cogeneration facilities are generally 
those which simultaneously produce two forms of useful energy, such as 
electric power and steam. An example would be a furniture manufacturing plant 
which not only uses process steam in its manufacturing activities, but also 
uses the same steam in order to generate electricity. The dual use of such 
energy has the obvious potential of producing substantial and significant 
savings in the cost of producing electricity, and also the potential for 
reducing the cost of electric! ty to ratepayers if such savings can be passed 
on to the ratepayers. 

The second general type of generating facility from which Duke and other 
regulated electric utilities are required to purchase the electricity 
generated by it are "qualifying small power production" facilities. Such, by 
definition in the pertinent statutes and FERC regulations, include electric 
generating facilities which use waste, biomass, or "renewable resources" for 
energy. Such "renewable resources" are specifically defined to include wind, 
solar, and water energy. Such energy sources also have the obvious potential 
of resulting in significantly cheaper electricity. For example, the sun's 
rays or flowing water have no cost, as contrasted with the generally 
increasing costs of fossil fuels or nuclear fuel typically used by regulated 
utilities in their generating plants. 

Such generating facilities are qualifying facilities under Section 201 of 
PURPA if they meet the requirements of Subchapter K, Part 292, Subpart B of 
Chapter I, Title 18, Code of Federal Regulations. Reference to such 
regulations points up that the qualifying criteria and the procedures to 
obtain "qualifying" status for a given generating facility are relatively 
simple, clear cut, and easy to apply. That aspect of this matter is not here 
in issue. It is merely mentioned in passing as helpful background. 

As permitted by the applicable provisions of federal law (PURPA), the 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission in its wisdom, by regulation, has 
delegated to state regulatory authorities, such as this Commission, the power 
and duty to implement, regulate, and oversee the implementation of Section 210 
of PURPA relating to purchases and sales of electric! ty between and among 
"qualifying" electric generating facilities within the jurisdiction of such 
state regulatory authorities, on the one hand, and the electric utilities 
regulated by each such state regulatory authority, on the other hand. That 
delegation took place soon after the enactment of PURPA by the Congress. 

Specifically, the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC), pursuant to 
Title II of the Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978 (PURPA), was 
empowered to promulgate rules and regulations to implement the act provisions, 



34 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

including Section 210. The FERC promulgated such rules and regulations in the 
form of the provisions of Subchapter K, Part 292, Subparts A, C, D, and F of 
Chapter I, Title 18, Code of Federal Regulations. Those regulations were 
amended on February 19, 1980,· effective on March 20, 1980. Those regulations, 
as thus amended, require each regulated electric utility to collect and make 
available to its state regulatory authority on a biannual basis data from 
whiCh each regulated utility's avoided costs may be derived. Such avoided 
costs are to be essentially the basis for such state regulatory authority_ to 
establish the rates to be paid to qualifying facilities by such regulated 
electric utilities. The FERG regulations also require generally, inter 
alia, each regulated electric utility to purchase electric energy from 
qualifying facilities; to sell electric energy on a nondiscriminatory basis to 
qualifying facilities (i.e., on the same basis such would be sold to any other 
customer which was not a generator of electricity); to interconnect with 
q·uallfying facilities;and to supply· supplementary, back-up, maintenance, and 
interruptible power to qualifying. facilities on a nondiscriminatory standard 
basis. 

It should be further noted that this Commission has a separate duty under 
state law which parallels in some respects its duty to set rates for certain 
types of purchase transactions which are also covered by PURPA. The North 
Carolina General Assembly enacted in 1979 what has now been codified as North 
Carolina G.s. 62-156. Also certain definitions used in that. section were 
enacted and are now codified as North Carolina G.s. 62-3(27a). That 
legislation provides a separate state law basis, as is specifically permitted 
by the FERC regulations promulgated with respect to PURPA Section 210, for 
this Commission to regulate and biannually review and revise the rates, and 
terms and conditions upon which the -regulated electric utilities purchase 
electricity from certain types of nonpublic utility generating facilities. 
Essentially, such generating facilities are hydroelectric generating 
facilities having a generating capacity of under 80 megawatts. The Commission 
is to "encourage" the development of such. 

With the foregoing overview, it is now appropriate to briefly examine and 
recap the proceedings which have been heretofore had before this Commission 
which relate to its powers and duties under the FERC delegation of powers and 
duties to it, and under the delegation by the North Carolina General Assembly 
pursuant to G.s. 62-156, in regulating the types of transactions here 
involved. 

This Commission's first action with respect to implementing Section 210 of 
PURPA was its Order dated June 3, 1980. The Commission there scheduled a two­
phase public hearing. The Phase I bearing was held on July 22, 1980, for the 
purpose of defining issues and procedures involved in this Commission's first 
attempt to deal with its duties in regulating the types of transactions 
involved. By Order dated September 19, 1980, the Commission directed the 
electric utilities to file direct testimony on or before December 15, 1980. 
The Phase II Public Hearing was held on January 6, 7, 8, and 26, 1981, for the 
purpose of resolving the issues identified in the Phase I hearings. The 
nature and· extent of those ·Phase I and II hearings are set out in this 
Commission Order issued September 21, 1981, at pp. 5-9, incorporated herein by 
reference. 

After the conclusion of those Phase II hearings, on March 10, 1981, the 
Hearing Examiner issued a Recommended Order setting standard rates and terms 



35 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

and conditions for the purchase and sale of electricity between utilities and 
qualifying cogenerators and small power producers. Exceptions to that 
Recommended Order were filed bY Duke and Vepco. At the request of those two 
utilities, the Commission granted reconsideration, and oral argument was held 
in June 1981. This procedural history and the positions of Duke and Vepco at 
that time are set out in detail at pages 12-16 of this Commission Order issued 
September 21, 1981, in this docket, also incorporated herein by reference. 

A second Recommended Order was issued on September 21, 1981, which 
superseded the earlier March 10, 1981, Recommended Order. No exceptions were 
filed with respect to that second Recommended Order, and it became final in 
October 1981. No appeals were taken or perfected with respect to it. That 
Order, inter alia, specified the avoided cost rates to be paid to qualifying 
facilities"""""""ancr-approved for each regulated utility proposed terms and 
conditions of service to, and purchases from, such facilities. 

Some mention should be made at this point of the collateral matter of 
wheeling. On November 17, 1981, a hearing was held to consider the cost and 
necessity of requiring utilities to provide wheeling ,services for qualifying 
facilities. The Hearing Examiner issued a Recommended Order relating to the 
wheeling matters which were there at issue on January 11, 1982. That Order, 
thru oversight, did ·not become final until December 2, 1982, its finalization 
having been postponed at the request of one or more of the involved utilities. 

The hearings here involved u1 timately arise out of .this Commission Order of 
August 27, 1982, wherein the Commission ordered a public hearing to establish 
avoided cost rates and other related matters as required by the FERC 
regulations earlier cited. The Commission's August 27, 1982, Order generally 
required the regulated electric utilities in this proceeding to file with the 
Commission: (1) a set of its proposed "standard" avoided cost rates for 
purchases from qualifying facilities and to do so in a format similar to that 
which had been utilized by the Commission in the Appendices to the Commission 
Order of September 21, 1981, referred to earlier in this Order; (2) a 
description and information regarding the methodology and data used to 
calculate its proposed "standard11 avoided cost rates; and (3) any proposed 
changes to the currently approved standard form contracts between qualifying 
facilities and the utility. 

By Order dated October 19, 1982, the Commission rescheduled the public 
hearing in this proceeding for December 14, 1982. 

At various times prior to the December 1982 proceedings here involved, 
various parties became intervenors. Those interveriors, fully recognized by 
the Commission to be such, arei the Public Staff, .the Attorney General of 
North Carolina, Carrasan Power Company and California Hydro Systems, Inc., and 
Wells Eddleman. By ruling of the Examiner from the Bench, Mr. Eddleman' s 
intervention was limited to the Duke Power case. 

The hearing in the instant matter was held in the Commission Hearing Room 
in the Dobbs Building, Raleigh, North Carolina, on December 111, 15, 16, and 
17, 1982. The following public witnesses appeared and testified: Tom Dorais, 
Steven Berkowitz, Representative John Jordan, Charles Mierek, Jane Sharp, 
Daniel F. Reed, and Bill Hohlman. Nantahala presented the testimony of its 
officer, Ed Tucker. Carolina'Power & Light Company presented the testimony of 
its employees Dr. James N. Kimball, David R. Hostetler, and Robert w. 
Carney. 



36 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

Duke Power Company presented the direct testimony of its employees John N. 
Freund and Joe Price. Duke presented also the rebuttal testimony of its Vice 
President Donald H. Denton, Jr. 

Carrasan presented initial arid additional direct testimony of its expert 
witness William Marcus. 

The Public Staff - North Carolina Utilities Commission presented the direct 
t~stimony of its expert witness Dr. 'Robert Weiss. 

Wells Eddleman testified on behalf of himself, but consideration of his 
testimony was limited to the Duke Power case. 

Separate Orders are today being issued for Duke, CP&L, Vepco, and Nantahala 
since the issues and the findings and conclusiOns vary between the companies. 

Based upon the evidence adduced at the subjeqt December 1982 hearings and 
the entire record in this matter, the ·Examiner now makes the following: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Nantahala is a public utility corporation organized and eXisting lUlder 
the terms of the State of North Carolina and is subject to the jurisdiction of 
this Commission including its jurisdiction with respect to all matters and 
issues here involved. 

2. On November 17, 1982, Nantahala filed for approval "Schedule CG, 
Cogeneration 11 which is the schedule previously approved by the Commission 
updated for the latest TVR rate increase. 

CONCLUSIONS 

No other party offered any testimony or argument relating to Nantahala's 
proposed rate. The Examiner therefore concludes that the proposed 
cogeneration rate 11 SCfiedule CG11 should be appro'ved as filed subject to being 
updated for purchased power adjustments. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Nantahala Schedule CG is approved as filed. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 1st day of April 1983. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sharon Credle Miller, Deputy Clerk 

DOCKET NO. E-100, SUB 41 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Determination of Rates for Purchase and Sale of 
Electricity Between Electric Utilities and Qualifying 
Cogenerators or Small Power Producers 

RECOMMENDED ORDER 
RELATING TO VIRGINIA 
ELECTRIC AND POWER 
COMPANY 



HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 
37 

The ColllDiSsion Hearing Room, Dobbs Building, 430 North Salisbury 
Street, Raleigh, North Carolina, on December 14-17, 1982 

Robert Gruber, Hearing Examiner 

For the Respondents: 

John Bode, Bode, Bode & Call, Attorneys at Law , P.O. Box 391, 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: carolina Power & Light Company 

Robert W. Kaylor, Associate General Counsel, Carolina Power & 
Light Company, P.O. Box 1551, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: carolina Power & Light Company 

Steve c. Griffith, Jr., Senior Vice President and General 
Counsel, and w. Edward Poe, Jr., Assistant General Counsel, Duke 
Power Company, P.O. Box 33189, Charlotte, North Carolina 28242 
For: Duke Power Company 

Edgar M. Roach, Jr., Hunton & Williams, P.O. Box 109, Raleigh, 
North Carolina 27602 
For: Virginia Electric and Power Company 

Douglas M. Palais, Hunton & Williams, P.O. Box 1535, Richmond, 
Virginia 23212 
For: Virginia Electric and Power Company 

For the Intervenors: 

William R. White and Tony c. Dalton, White and Dalton, Attorneys 
at Law, P.O. Box 1589, Brevard, North Carolina 28712 
For: carrasan Power Company and Califor nia Hydro-Systems, Inc. 

Wells Eddleman, 718-A Iredell Street, Durham, North Car olina 
27705 
For: Himself 

Robert H. Bennink, Jr., Assistant Attorney General, North 
Carolina Department of Justice, P. o. Box 629, Raleigh, North 
Carolina 27511 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 

G. Clark Crampton, Staff Attorney, Legal Division, Public Staff 
- North Carolina Utilities Commission , P.O. Box 991, Raleigh, 
North Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 

ROBERT P. GRUBER, EXAMINER: The proceedings to which this Order relates 
were had for the purpose of determining the rates, terms, and conditions upon 
which Duke and the other regulated electric utility parties will be required 
to purchase electricity from certain "qualifying" generating facilities in the 
manner required and contemplated by Section 210 of the Public Utilities 
Regulatory Policies Act (PURPA). 



38 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

The instant proceedings are only the second such proceedings held by this 
Commission since Section 210 of PURPA was enacted by the Congress. The first 
such proceedings consisted of hearings which were held in the fall and winter 
of 1980. Various Orders resulted therefrom (and from collaterally related 
hearings held with respect to wheeling). Those earlier Orders were issued 
during 1981, and are recapped hereinafter. 

Section 210(a) of PURPA required the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
(FERC), after hearing and consultation with representatives of federal and 
state agencies, to prescribe and revise periodically rules which require 
electric utilities to sell (on a· nondiscriminatory basis) electric energy to, 
and, more significantly, to purchase electric energy from, certain generating 
facilities which meet certain "qualifying" criteria. Such generating 
facilities fall into two broad categories. The first type of utilities 
required to purchase electricity under the federal law are those defined as 
"qualifying cogenerationn facilities. Cogeneration facilities are generally 
those which simultaneously produce two forms of useful energy, such as 
electric power and steam. An example Would be a furniture manufacturing plant 
which not only uses process steam in its manufacturing act! vi ties, but also 
uses the same steam in order to generate electricity. The dual use of such 
energy has the obvious potential of producing substantial and significant 
savings i'n the cost of producing electricity, and also the potential for 
reducing the cost of electric! ty to ratepayers if such savings can be passed 
on to the ratepayers. 

The second general type of generating facility from which Duke and other 
regulated electric utilities are required to purqhase the electricity 
generated by it are "qualifying small power production" facilities. Such, by 
defi~ition in the pertinent statutes and FERC regulations, include electric 
generating facilities which use waste, biomass, or "renewable resources" for 
energy. Such "renewable resources" are specifically defined to include wind, 
solar, and water energy. Such energy sources also have the obvious potential 
of resulting in significantly cheaper electricity. For example, the sun's 
rays or flowing water have no cost, as contrasted with the generally 
increasing costs of fossil fuels or nuclear fuel typically used by regulated 
utilities in their generating plants. 

Such generating facilities are qualifying facilities under Section 201 of 
PURPA if they meet the requirements of Subchapter K, Part 292, Subpart B of 
Chapter I, Title 18, Code of Federal Regulations. Reference to such 
regulations points up that the qualifying criteria and the procedures to 
obtain "qualifying" status for a given generating facility are relatively 
simple, clear cut, and easy to apply. That aspect of this matter is not here 
in issue. It is merely mentioned in passing as helpful background. 

As permitted by the applicable provisions of federal law (PURPA), the 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission in its wisdom, by regulation, has 
delegated to state regulatory authorities, such as this Commission, the power 
and duty to implement, regulate, and oversee the implementation of Section 210 
of PURPA relating to pur9hases and sales of electricity between and among 
"qualifying" electric generating facilities within the jurisdiction of suCh 
state regulatory authorities, on the one hand, and the electric utilities 
regulated by each such state regulatory authority, on the other hand. That 
delegation .took place soon after the enactment of PURPA by the Congress. 



39 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

Specifically, the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC), pursuant to 
Title II of the Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978 (PURPA), was 
empowered to promulgate rules and regulations to implement the act provisions, 
including Section 210. The FERC promulgated such rules and regulatioris in the 
form of the provisions of Subchapter K, Part 292, Subparts A, C, D, and F of 
Chapter I, Title 18, Code of Federal Regulations. Those regulations were 
amended on February 19, 1980, effective on March 20, 1980. Those regulations, 
as thus amended, require each regulated electric utility to collect and make 
available to its state regulatory authority on a biannual basis data from 
which each regulated utility's avoided costs may be derived. Such avoided 
costs are to be essentially the basis for such state regulatory authority to 
establish the rates to· be paid to qualifying facilities by such regulated 
electric utilities. The FERC regulations also require generally, inter 
alia, each regulated electric utility to purchase electric energy from 
qualifying facilities; to sell electric energy on a nondiscriminatory basis to 
qualifying faCilities (i.e., on the same basis such would be sold to any other 
customer which was not a generator of electricity); to interconnect with 
qualifying facilities;and to supply supplementary, back-up, maintenance, and 
interruptible power to qualifying facilities on a nondiscriminatory standard 
basis. 

It should be further noted that this Commission has a separate duty under 
state law which parallels in some respects its duty to set rates for certain 
types of purchase transactions which are also covered by PURPA. The North 
Carolina General Assembly enacted in 1979 what has now been codified as North 
Carolina G.S. 62-156. Also certain definitions used in that section were 
enacted and are now codified as North Carolina G.S. 62-3(27a). That 
legislation provides a separate state law basis, as is speclfically permitted 
by the FERC regulations promulgated with respect to PURPA Section 210, for 
this Commission to regulate and biannually review and revise the rates, and 
terms and conditions upon which the regulated electric utilities purchase 
electricity from certain types of nonpublic utility generating facilities. 
Essentially, such generating facilities are hydroelectric generating 
facilitie~ having a generating capacity of under 80 megawatts. The Commission 
is to 11 encourage11 the development of such. 

With the foregoing overview, it is now appropriate to briefly examine and 
recap the proceedings which have been heretofore had before this Commission 
which relate to its powers and duties tmder the FERC delegation of powers and 
duties to it, and under the delegation by the North Carolina General Assembly 
pursuant to G.S. 62-156, in regulating the types of transactions here 
involved. 

This Commission's first action with respect to implementing Section 210 of 
PURPA was its Order dated June 3, 1980. The Commission there scheduled a two­
phase public bearing. The Phase I hearing was held on July 22, 1980, for the 
purpose of defining issues and procedures involved in this Commission's first 
attempt to deal with its duties in regulating the types of transactions 
involved. By Order dated September 19, 1980, the CommiSsion directed the 
electric utilities to file direct testimony on or before December 15, 1980. 
The Phase II Public Hearing was held on January 6, 7, 8, and 26, 1981, for the 
purpose of re Solving the issues identified in the Phase I hearings. The 
nature and extent of those Phase I and II hearings are set out in this 
Commission Order issued September 21, 1981, at pp. 5-9, incorporated herein by 
reference. 



40 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

After the conclusion of those Phase II hearings, on March 10, 1981, the 
Hearing Examiner issued a Recommended Order setting standard rates and terms 
and conditions for the purchase and sale of electricity between utilities and 
qualifying cogenerators and small power producers. Exceptions to that 
Recommended Order were filed by Duke and Vepco. At the request of those two 
utilities, the Commission granted reconsideration, and oral argument was held 
in June 1981. This procedural history and the positions of Duke and Vepco at 
that time are set out in detail at pages 12-16 of this Commission Order issued 
September 21, 1981, in this docket, also incorporated herein by reference. 

A second Recommended Order was issued on September 21, 1981, which 
superseded the earlier March 10, 1981, Recommended Order. No exceptions were 
f'iled with respect to that second Recommended Order, and it became final in 
October 1981. No appeals were taken or perfected with respect to it. That 
Order, inter alia, specified the avoided cost rates to be paid to qualifying 
facilities andapproved for each regulated utility proposed terms and 
conditions of service to, and purchases from, such facilities. 

Some mention should be made at this point of the collateral matter of 
wheeling. On November 17, 1981, a hearing was held to consider the cost and 
necessity of requiring utilities to provide wheeling services for qualifying 
facilities. The Hearing Examiner issued a Recommended Order relating to the 
wheeling matters which were there at issue on January 11, 1982. That Ord8r, 
thru oversight, did not become final until December 2, 1982, its finalization 
having been postponed at the request of one or more of the involved utilities. 

The hearings here involved ultimately arise out of this Commission Order of 
August 27, 1982, wherein the Commission ordered a public hearing to establish 
avoided cost rates and other related matters as required by the FERC 
regulations earlier cited. The Commission's August 27, 1982, Order generally 
required the regulated electric utilities in this proceeding to file with the 
Commission: ( 1) a set of its · proposed "standard11 avoided cost rates for 
put'chases from qualifying facilities and to do so in a format similar to that 
which had been utilized by the Commission in the Appendices to the Commission 
Order of September 21, 1981, referred to earlier in this Order; (2) a 
description and information regarding the methodology and data used to 
calculate its proposed "standard" avoided cost rates; and (3) any proposed 
changes to the currently approved standard form contracts between qualifying 
facilities and the utility. 

By Order dated October 19, 1982, the Commission reschedUled the public 
hearing in this proceeding for December 1lt, 1982. 

At various times prior to the December 1982 proceedings here- involved, 
various parties became intervenors. Those intervenors, fully recognized by 
the Commission to be such, are: the P\lblic Staff, the Attorney General of 
North Carolina, Carrasan Power Company and California Hydro Systems, Inc., and 
Wells Eddleman. By ruling of the Examiner from the Bench, Mr. Eddleman' s 
intervention was limited to the Duke Power case.-

The hearing in the instant matter was held in the Commission Hearing Room 
in the Dobbs Building, Raleigh, North Carolina, on December 1lt, 15, 16, and 
17, 1982. The fcillowing public witnesses appeared and testified: Tom Dorais., 
Steven Berkowitz, Representative John Jordan, Charles Mierek, Jane Sharp, 
Daniel F. Reed, and Bill Hohlman. Nantahala presented the testimOny of its 



officer, Ed Tucker. 
its employees Dr. 
Carney. 

41 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

Carolina Power & Light Company presented the testimony of 
James N. Kimball, David R. Hostetler, and Robert W. 

Duke Power Company presented the direct testimony of its employees John N. 
Freund and Joe Price. Duke presented also the rebuttal testimony of its Vice 
President Donald H. Denton, Jr. 

Carrasan presented initial and additional direct testimony of its expert 
witness William Marcus. 

The Public Staff - North Carolina Utilities Commission presented the direct 
testimony of its expert witness Dr. Robert Weiss. 

Wells Eddleman testified on behalf of himself, but consideration of his 
testimony was limited to the Duke Power case. 

Separate Orders are today being issued for Duke, CP&L, Vepco, and Nantahala 
since the issues and the findings and conclusions vary between the companies. 

Based upon the evidence adduced at the subject December 1982 hearings and 
the entire record in this matter, the Examiner now makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Virginia Electric and Power Company is a public utility corporation 
organized and existing under the laws of the State of Virginia and authorized 
to transact business in the State of North Carolina and is subject 
to the jurisdiction of this Commission including its jurisdiction with respect 
to all matters and issues here involved. 

2. Vepco 's projections of avoided energy costs and avoided capacity costs 
are reasonable and accurate. 

3. The energy and capacity rates contained in Vepco's proposed Schedule 19 
reflect Vepco's avoided costs and are appropriate to encourage the development 
of cogeneration and small power production in Vepco 's North Carolina service 
territory. Schedule 19 is approved as filed. 

4. Vepco's long-term levelized five-, 10-, and 15-year rates, which are 
limited in applicability to small scale hydroelectric facilities as defined in 
G.S. 62-156, are just and reasonable. 

5. Vepco should continue to study the possible implementation in the 
future of a method of payment for energy supplied by qualifying facilities 
based on actual avoided costs. 

6. Vepco's standard form contracts for qualifying facilities are 
reasonable and are approved. 

7. The waiver of payment of capacity credits for facilities on which 
construction began before November 9, 1978, is apropriate unless the operator 
of such facility demonstrates the financial need for the payment of capacity 
credits to continue the operation of such facility and to continue the 
benefits from such facility over the foreseeable future. 



42 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 1 

The evidence supporting this finding of fact is contained in prior 
Commission Orders in this docket of which the Commission takes notice. This 
finding is essentially informational, procedural, and jurisdictional in nature 
and the matters which it involves are essentially uncontested. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 2 

The evidence for this finding of fact can be found in the testimony of Dr. 
James N. Kimball and Vepco Revised Exhibit DRH-1, Schedule 3. Dr. Kimball 
testified as to both the total marginal costs of energy and capacity and the 
components of such costs. Dr. Kimball's marginal energy costs were derived by 
use of a production cost computer model known as PROMOD. Using the results of 
PROMOD, Dr. Kimball calculated· an avoided energy cost of 3.88¢/kWh off-p6'ak. 
These marginal energy costs are lower than those previously submitted by Vepco 
in this proceeding on December 15, 1980, due to changes in forecasted load 
levels, planned tmit conversions from oil to coal, expected unit capacity 
factors, expected levels of cogeneration, and forecasted fuel prices. 

In addition, Dr. Kimball calculated levelized marginal energy costs to be 
used for small-scale hydroelectric facilities pursuant· to G.S. 62-156. Dr. 
Kimball's five-year costs are 5.23¢/kWh on-peak and 3-53¢/kWh off-peak. For 
10 years, the costs are 6.16¢/kWh on-peak and 4.38¢/kWh off-peak. On 
January 14, 1983, pursuant to a request by the Public Staff, Vepco filed a 
late-filed exhibit (Vepco Revised Exhibit DRH-1, Schedule 3) that included 
15-year levelized energy and capacity rates for hydroelectric facilities. The 
15-year energy rates for small-scale hydroelectic facilities are 7. 10¢/kWh 
on-peak and 5. 15¢/kWh off-peak. The 15.a.year capacity rate is 2. 511¢/kWh 
on-peak. 

Dr. Kimball's calculation of avoided capacity costs included the marginal 
cost of generation and excluded costs associated with transmission and 
distribution. In accordance with the methodology previously approved by the 
Cormnission in this proceeding, Dr. Kimball calculated an annual avoided 
capacity cost of $40. 21 per kilowatt for contracts for less than five years. 
For contracts five years or longer, Dr. Kimball calculated avoided capacity 
costs at the annual rate of $62. 74 per kilowatt. Dr. Kimball's avoided 
capacity calculations do not take into account Vepco's, recent cancellation of 
the construction of North Anna Unit 3. Dr. Kimball testified that the Company 
intends to rerun its analyses as soon as practicable in order to determine any 
potential changes in capacity and or energy costs as a result of the 
cancellation. There has been no showing that the capacity or energy costs 
calculated by Dr. Kimball will change significantly because of the 
cancellation of North Anna Unit 3. The Examiner accepts the costs and 
methodology used by Dr. Kimball, but asks that Vepco in the next phase of this 
proceeding take into account the effects, if any, on avoided costs resulting 
from the cancellation of North Anna Unit 3. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 3 

The evidence for this finding of fact can be found in the testimony of 
David R. Hostetler, Manager - Rates of Vepco, and the Final Order of 
January 11, 1983, of the State Corporation Cormnission of Virginia in Case No. 
PUE800102, of which this Cormnission takes judicial notice. Witness Hostetler 



43 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

testified as to the applicability of Schedule 19 - Power Purchases from 
Cogeneration and Small Power Production Qualifying Facilities. this schedule, 
which is attached as Appendix. A, is hereby approved by the Commission. 
Schedule 19 is applicable to all "new" qualifying facilities and to "old" 
qualifying facilities with a design capacity of 100 kilowatts or leas. Under 
this tariff Vepco proposes to pay variable annual energy rates and, where 
appropriate, capacity payments to qualifying facilities. 

The rates contained in Schedule 19 are based on the marginal costs 
calculated by Dr. Kimball. Witness Hostetler testified that Vepco proposes to 
evaluate the energy payments in Schedule 19 each year in conjunction with 
Vepco 's annual fuel factor proceeding before the State Corpciration Commission 
of Virginia and update those payments accordingly. In addition, witness 
Hostetler testified that Vepco proposes to update capacity payments every two 
years in conjunction with the revision of those payments in Vepco'S Virginia 
service territory. 

The Commission concludes in its Order of September 21, 1981, that: 

"The standard rates paid by Vepco to qualifying facilities [in North 
Carolina a should be annual rates only and should be reasonably 
identical to those filed by the Company in Virginia. 11 

Vepco's Schedule 19 filed in Virginia was approved by the State COrporation 
Commission of Virginia on January 11, 1983. The substantive provisions of 
Schedule 19 filed herein are identical to those contained in Schedule 19 as 
approved in Virginia. The rates for Schedule 19 submitted in this proceeding 
are based on more recent avoided cost projections utilizing the same 
methodology as approved by the Virginia Commission. The Examiner finds it 
reasonable that Schedule 19 as filed herein be approved. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 4 

The evidence for this finding of fact is found in the testimony of Dr. 
Kimball and witness Hostetler -and in the Commission Order of September 21, 
1981. Dr. Kimball and witness Hostetler testified concerning Vepco's lack of 
15-year avoided cost data and the potential problems associated with any 
long-term projections. Witness Hostetler presented in his direct testimony 
and exhibits levelized five- and 10-year rates applicable to small-scale 
hydroelectric facilities pursuant to G.S. 62-156. Witness Hostetler 
subsequently revised his exhibit to include 15-year levelized rates that were 
extrapolated from his five- and 10-year levelized rates. 

Witness Hostetler testified that due to the large quantities of 
co generation and small power production in Vepco 's North Carcilina service 
territory, long-term levelized rates for other than hydroelectric facilities 
would have a severely detrimental impact on the Company's North Carolina 
ratepayers. Due to these circumstances, the Commission declined to set such 
rates for Vepco in its Order of September 21, 1981. In its Order of 
September 21, 1981, the Commission stated: 

"The Commission concludes that long-term standard rate options are 
not appropriate for Nantahala or Vepco at this time ••• Vepco has a 
small service area in North Carolina and the additional costs of 
long-term credits above short-term contract could as much as double 



44 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

the current rates. The Commission does not preclude, however, the 
negotiation of limited long-term rates by these utilities if such 
contracts are not detrimental to the welfare of their North Carolina 
consumers." 

The record .in the current phase of this proceeding reveals that the 
relevant circumstances for Vepco have not changed since September 21, 1981. 
Consequently, the Commission continues to decline to set long-term levelized 
rates for Vepco, except With respect to small-scale hydroelectric qualifying 
facilities. G.S.62-156 provides that the Commission should encourage 
long-term contracts for small-scale hydroelectric facilities. The Examiner 
approves the five-, 10-, and 15-year long-term rates offered by witness 
Hostetler to be applicable for small-scale hydroelectric facilities only. 
These rates are set forth in Schedule 19H, attached hereto as Appendix B. 
Schedule 19H is hereby approved. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 5 

The evidence for this finding is found in the testimony of Dr. Kiinball and 
witness Hostetler, in FERC Order No. 69 and in the Commission's prior Orders 
in this docket. The Commission, in its September 21, 1981, Order stated: 

"···• It was suggested by Dr. Weiss, the witness for the Public 
Staff, that qualifying facilities have. the option of being paid 
according to actual avoided energy costs ••• [Thia approach] would 
provide a means of giving qualifying facilities the highest payments 
during the times when the costs of the utilities would be highest ••• 
The Commission concludes, however, that the demand for such a rate 
has not been shown to be great enough to require the setting up of 
its costly administrative procedure at this time ••• However, the 
Commission also concludes that the utilities and qualifying 
facilities should be allowed to contract for an after-the-fact rate 
based on the actual costs avoided as a resuJ. t of the qualifying 
facility operation. In that case, however, such contracting 
qualifying facility should pay the coats of administering the data 
gathering process which would determine such rates." 

Dr. Kimball testified that Vepco is currently studying the possibility of 
developing a computer program that will record ·on an hourly basis the 
actual coat of marginal energy for the Vepco system. Witness Hostetler 
'te'stiried that after the program has been reviewed and if it is found to be 
accurate, Vepco plans to ask the Commission to allow it to pay qualifying 
facilities for current energy costs on the basis of that approach. Payment 
based on actua_l avoided costs is a method approved by the FERC in Order 
No.- 69. The Examiner encourages Vepco to continue to investigate suitable 
methodologies to allow payments for energy bcised on actual avoided costs. 
However, the Commission cannot rule on the validity of such a methodology 
until a detailed prOpoaal is made- by Vepco. 

EVIDENCE AND 'CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 6 

The evidence supporting this finding is found in· the testimony of Robert 
W. Carney, Supervisor - Cogeneration and Support Services for Vepco. Witness 
Carney testified regarding Vepco's activities in negotiating with potential 
qualifying cogeneration and small power production facilities. Witness Carney 



45 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

testified that Vepco has entered into agreements with cogeneration facilities 
in Vepco 's Virginia service territory with a combined generation of 
approximately 65 megawatts, with two hydroelectric facilities with a combined 
capacity of 700 killowatts and with a two-kilowatt wind generator in North 
Carolina. Witnes Carney testified that this new capacity is in addition to 
some 450 megawatts (approximately 150 megawatts of which is in North Carolina) 
of customer-owned generation that has operated in parallel with the Vepco 
system for several years. Vepco expects two additional qualifying facilities 
with a capacity of 24 megawatts to come into service during the first quarter 
of 1983. Finally, witness Carney testified that Vepco is in the process of 
ongoing negotiations with several other potential qualifying facilities with a 
total capacity of approximately 80 megawatts. 

Mr. Carney testified that Vepco has changed its standard form power 
purchase agreements to be used for qualifying facilities in order to reflect 
its experience in negotiating with such facilities in the last two years. 
Witness Carney presented two different contractual documents to be used for 
qualifying facilities. One contract (Vepco Exhibit RWC-1, Schedule 1) applies 
to qualifying facilities that do not exceed 1,000 kilowatts ( 1 megawatt) in 
design capacity. The other contract (Vepco Exhibit RWC-1, Schedule 2) is more 
detailed and is applicable to facilities with a design capacity in excess of 
1,000 kilowatts . Witness Carney testified that the larger qualifying 
facilities desired the lengthier, more detailed contract form in order to 
accommodate the more complicated interconnection and other problems associated 
with purchases and sales to and from these facilities and Vepco. The 
Commission finds the standard form contracts proposed by Vepco to be 
acceptable. The Commission recognizes that actual contractual agreements may 
vary in some respects, due to individual needs and characteristics of 
qualifying facilities. 

EVIDENCE AND CXJNCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 7 

The evidence for this finding can be found in the testimony of witness 
Hostetler , FERC Order No. 69, and the Commission's September 21, 1981, Order 
in this docket. In his testimony, witness Hostetler noted that the 
Co1DDission , i n its Order of September 21, 1981, concluded that standard rates 
should apply only to existing qualifying facilities with a design capacity of 
100 kilowatts or less and to all new qualifying facilities. The Commission, 
consistent with FERC Order No. 69, concluded that old qualifying facilities 
are not entitled to capacity payments unless they demonstrate a need for such 
payments in order to remain viable. 

The Examiner concludes that "old" qual ifying facilities are not entitled to 
capacity payments in the absence of an affirmative showing of need. There is 
no evidence in the record to support a departure by the Commission from this 
finding. The Cormnission will accordingly continue to differentiate between 
•new" and "old" capacity as described in its Order of September 21, 1981. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. Vepco shall offer through proposed Schedule 19 t he avoided cost rates 
proposed by it in this proceeding . Schedule 19 is hereby approved. 

2. Vepco's Schedule 19H, which contains five-, 10-, and 15-year levelized 
rates, and which is applicable only to small scale hydroelectric facilities 
pursuant to G.s. 62-156, is hereby approved. 



46 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

3. Vepco 's standard form power purchase agreements were uncontested and 
are hereby approved. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF TRE COMMISSION. 
This the 1st day of April 1983. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sharon Credle Miller, Deputy Clerk 

DOCKET NO. E-100, SUB 41 

BEFORE TRE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Determination of Rates for Purchase and Sale of 
Electricity Between Electric Utilities and Qualifying 
Cogenerators or Small Power Producers and Rulemaking 
Concerning Conditions and Requirements for Such 
Services 

ORDER OVERRULING 
EXCEPTIONS, AFFIRMING 
RECOMMENDED ORDERS, 
AND AMENDING ORDER 
RELATING TO DUKE POWER 
COMPANY 

BY THE COMMISSION: On April 1, 1983, Hearing Examiner Robert P. Gruber 
issued separate Recommended Orders in this docket relating to Carolina Power & 
Light Company, Duke Power Company, Virginia Electric and Power Company, and 
Nantahala Power and Light Company. 

On April 15, 1983, Charles B. Mierek filed exceptions to the Recommended 
Orders relating to Duke Power Company and Carolina Power & Light Company. 

On April 18, 1983, Wells Eddleman filed exceptions to the four· Recommended 
Orders issued April 1, 1983, in this docket. 

On April 19, 1983, Carolina Power & Light Company filed responses to the 
exceptions to the Recommended Order relating to Carolina Power & Light Company 
which were filed on behalf of Mr. Mierek and Mr. Eddleman. With respect to 
Mr. Mierek, Carolina Power & Light alleged that Mr. Mierek was not a party to 
this proceeding and has no standing to file exceptions to the Recommended 
Order. With respect to Mr. Eddleman, Carolina Power & Light Company stated 
that Mr. Eddleman was not an intervenor or party with respect to Carolina 
Power & Light Company and has no standing to file exceptions to the 
Recommended Order relating to Carolina Power & Light Company. Carolina 
Power & Light Company asked that the Commission dismiss the exceptions 
relating to Carolina Power ·& Light Company which were filed .by Mr. Mierek and 
Mr. Eddleman. 

On May 2, 1983, the Commission issued an Order scheduling the exceptions of 
Mr. Eddleman and Mr. Mierek, and the response of Carolina Power & Light 
Company thereto for oral argument before the full Commission on May 13, 1983. 

On May 9, 1983, Charles B. Miepek filed a response to the response of 
Carolina Power & Light Company stating that he was grantefl, intervenor status 
in a North Carolina Utilities Commission Order Allowing Intervention dated 
July 22, 1982. 



47 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

The exceptions and responses came on for oral argument as scheduled on 
May 13, 1983. The parties were present and made oral argument with respect to 
the exceptions. 

Upon consideration of the exceptions, the oral argument of the parties, the 
Recormnended Orders of April 1, 1983, and the entire record in this docket, the 
Commission is of the opinion and so concludes that except as hereinafter set 
forth the exceptions to the Recommended Orders should be overruled and that 
the Reco1I11Dended Orders of Hearing Examiner Gruber issued April 1, 1983, should 
be affirmed and adopted as the final orders of the Commission. In so 
deciding, the Commission finds and concludes that all the findings and 
conclusions and ordering paragraphs contained in the Recommended Orders are 
fully supported by the records. 

With respect to the Recommended Order relating to Duke Power Company, the 
Commission makes the following amendment to page 5 of Appendix A relating to 
the 15-year, fixed, long-term rates by substituting the felling rates: 

Energy Credits 
Peak kWh 
Off-peak kWh 

Capacity Credits 
Peak kWh - peak months 
Peak kWh - off-peak months 

4. 82¢ per kWh 
2. 97¢ per kWh 

1.83H¢ per kWh 
1.10H¢ per kWh 

**Applies to contracts of 11 years or longer. 

In so deciding the Commission estimates that the 15-year rates granted in the 
Recommended Order for purchases by Duke from qualifying facilities are 
approximately 5. 28¢ per kWh on a composite basis, whereas the rates in effect 
prior to the Recommended Order were approximately 5. 31¢ per kWh. Although 
various adjustments to the rates were made by the Hearing Examiner based on 
testimony and evidence from many sources, the Commission recognizes that such 
rates are still an imperfect reflection at best of the avoided costs, and that 
quantifying the actual avoided costs is an imprecise exercise involving a 
great deal of judgment. The Commission is of the opinion that a decrease in 
overall rates from· the 5.31¢ per kWh previously approved ·to 5.28¢ per kWh 
would not be desirable from the standpoint of encouraging more cogeneration 
activity, particularly when such decrease is based on premises over which 
there is so little agreement. The ·commission therefore concludes that the 
15-year rates should remain at 5, 31¢ per kWh on a composite basis; and that 
the lat"gest component in said composite rates, the energy credits, should be 
adjusted in order to achieve the 5.31¢ per kWh. 

The Commission also calls attention to the exceptions of Mr. Eddleman 
relating to the ruling of Examiner Gruber which limits Mr. Eddleman's 
intervention in this docket to Duke Power Company and denying Mr. Eddleman' s 
intervention and participation in the CP&L portion of the docket. The 
Commission has carefully considered these exceptions and the ruling of 
Hr. Gruber. The Commission is of the opinion that Examiner Gruber properly 
acted within his discretion as Hearing Examiner by limiting the participation 
of Mr. Eddleman in this docket to the portion relating to Duke Power Company. 
The record discloses that Mr. Eddleman was a customer of Duke Power Company 
and was allowed participation with respect to Duke Power Company, including 



48 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

the opportunity to cross-examine Duke's witnesses. Mr. Eddleman was not a 
customer of CP&L, and the Examiner properly ruled that Mr. Eddleman's status 
as a shareholder in CP&L would not authorize his intervention and 
participation in the CP&L portion of the case. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That each of the exceptions filed by Wells Eddleman on April 18, 1983, 
and Charles· B. Mierek on April 15, 1983, to the Recommended Orders issued in 
this docket on April 1, 1983, be and the same are hereby denied. 

2. That the Recommended Orders issued in this docket on April 1, 1983, by 
Hearing Examiner Gruber be, and the same hereby are, affirmed and adopted as 
the final orders of the commission except as in the paragraph 3 below. 

3. That with respect to the Recommended Order relating to Duke Power 
Company, the Commission makes the following amendment to page 5 of Appendix A 
relating to the 15-year, fixed, long-term rates by substituting the following 
rates: 

Energy Credits 
Peak kWh 
Off-peak kWh 

Capacity Credits 
Peak kWh - peak months 
Peak kWh - off-peak months 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF TRE COMMISSION. 
This the 3rd day of June 1983. 

(SEAL) 

4. 82¢ per kWh 
2.97¢ per kWh 

1.8311¢ per kWh 
1.1011¢ per kWh 

NORTR CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. E-100, SUB 41 

BEFORE TRE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 

Determination of Rates for Purchase and Sale 
of Electricity ·eetween Electric Utilities and 
Qualifying Cogenerators or Small Power Producers 

ORDER REGARDING 
APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS 
AND PROCEDURES FOR 
QUALIFYING COGENERATORS 
AND SMALL POWER.PRODUCERS 

BY THE COMMISSION: 
follows: 

G. s. 62-110.1(a) provides, in pertinent part, as 

"[N]o public utility or other person shall begin the construction of 
any steam, water, or other facility for the generation of electricity 
to be directly or indirectly used for the furnishing of public utility 
service, even though the facility be for furnishing the service 
already being rendered, without first obtaining from the Commission a 
certificate that public convenience and necessity requires, or will 
require, such construction. 



GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

In order to insure that potential cogenerators and small power producers in 
North Carolina are made aware of the certification requirements of this 
statute, the Colllllission issued an Order on August 17 , 1983, requiring that 
each regulated electric utility i n the State give notice of the statutory 
requirements to each potential cogenerator and small power producer that 
contacts the utility regarding the possible sale of electricity to the 
utility. 

The Colllllission encourages the development of cogeneration and small power 
producer projects in the interest of facilitating t he regulated electric 
utilities' load management programs and the conservation of the nation's 
natural resources . Therefore, the Co111Dission has determined that it would be 
appropriate to enter a further Order establishing and clarifying the 
application requirements of G. s. 62-110. 1(a) as it relates to cogenerators 
and small power producers and the procedures that the Commission will follow 
in order to process such applications in an expeditious manner. 

The Commission has concluded that an application for a certificate of 
public convenience and necessity for the construction of a facility for the 
generation of electricity under G. s. 62-110.l(a) by a qualifying cogenerator 
or small power producer should include, but not be limited to, allegations of 
the following nature : 

1. The corr ect name and business address of the applicant . 

2. Whether the applicant is an individual, a partnership , or a 
corporation and, if a partnership, the name and business address of 
each general partner and, if a corporation, the state and date of 
incorporation and the name and business address of an individual 
authorized to act as corpor ate agent for the purpose of the 
application. 

3. The site and nature of the generating facility, including the 
geographic location, the ownership of the site (if other than by the 
applicant), the source of power, a brief description of the buildings 
and equipment comprising the generating facility , and the expected 
generation capacity of the facility. 

4. The projected cost of the project. 

5. The projected date of project completion and operation. 

6. The applicant's plans for sale and distribution of the electricity 
generated. 

7. The federal and state per mits and exemptions that are required for 
the project and whether they have been obtained or applied for . 

The application should be verified by the applicant or by an individual 
authorized to act on behalf of the applicant for purposes of the application 
and may be accompanied by such supporting exhibits as the applicant choses to 
provide. 

The Co111Dission has determined that, in the interest of expediting the 
processing of such an application while still observing the requirements 



50 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

imposed upon the, Commission by the General Assembly, the procedures set forth 
in G.S. 62-82(a) should be observed. More specifically, such an application 
will be processed in the following manner: 

1. Upon the filing of .an application appearing to meet the 
requirements set forth above, the Commission shall promptly issue an 
Order requiring the applicant to publish a notice (which will be 
provided along with the Order) once a week for four successive weeks 
in a daily newspaper of general circulation in the county where the 
generating facility is proposed to be constructed and, if the 
generating facility is a hydroelectric facility, mail a copy of the 
notice to the Dam Safety Administrator, Land Quality Section, Division 
of Land Resources, Department of Natural Resources and Community 
Development, P. o. Box 27687, Raleigh, North Carolina 27611. 

2. The applicant shall be responsible for filing with the Commission 
(a) an affidavit of publication (which can be obtained from the 
newspaper in which the notice is printed) and (b), if the generating 
facility is a hydroelectric facility, a certificate of service which 
shall simply state that the notice has been mailed to the Dam Safety 
Administrator and shall be signed and verified by the applicant or its 
agent. 

3. If no complaint is received within ten days after the last date of 
publication of the notice and the affidavit of publication and 
certificate of service (if required) have by that time been filed with 
the Commission, the Commission shall promptly enter an Order awarding 
the certificate. 

4. If a complaint is received within ten days after the last date of 
publication of the notice, the Commission shall promptly schedule a 
public hearing on the application and shall give reasonable notice of 
the t~me and place thereof to the applicant, apd to each complaining 
party. Such a hearing shall be held as soon as reasonably possible, 
and the procedure for rendering a decision pursuant to the hearing 
shall be given priority over all other cases on the Commission's 
calendar of hearings and decisions, except rate cases. 

5. If time is of the essence, the Commission may, upon the applicant's 
request, schedUle a hearing by the Order requiring public notice of 
the application. A hearing so scheduled may be cancelled if no 
complaints are received within ten days after the last date of 
publication of the notice, and the notice shall so specify. 

6. If time is of the essence, the applicant may request temporary 
operating authority either before or at the time the application is 
filed. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That the requirements and procedures outlined herein be observed by the 
Commission. 

2. That each regulated electric utility subject to this Order be, and 
hereby is, required to advise each potential cogenerator and small power 



51 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

producer which contacts the utility regarding the possible sale of electricity 
to the utility of the substance of the application requirements and procedures 
provided herein at the same time as the notice required by Commission Order of 
August 17, 1983, in this docket! Notice of the present requirements and 
procedures shall be in clear and simple terms and shall state that the 
Commission encourages the development of cogeneration and small power 
producer projects and has established these guidelines in order to clarify and 
expedite the application process required by statute. 

3. That each regulated electric utility subject to the requirements Of 
this Order shall file with the CommiSsion within one month after the date of 
this Order a copy of the written notice to be utilized by the company in 
conformity with decretal paragraph number 2 above. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 7th day of October 1983. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sharon Credle Miller, Deputy Clerk 

DOCKET NO. E-100, SUB 46 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 

Investigation, Analysis and Estimation of Future 
Growth in the Use of Electricity and the Need for 
Future Generating Capacity for North Carolina 

) ORDER ADOPTING UPDATED 
) FORECAST AND PLAN FOR 
) MEETING LONG-RANGE NEEDS 
) FOR ELECTRIC GENERATION 
) FACILITIES IN NORTH 
) CAROLINA - 1982/1983 

HEARD IN: Commission Hearing Room, Dobbs Building, 430 NOrth Salisbury Street, 
Raleigh, North Carolina, on March 15-17 and on March 23, 1983 

BEFORE: Commissioner Sarah Lindsay Tate, Presiding, Chairman Koger, 
Commissioners Edward B. Hipp, John w. Winters, Leigh H. Hammond, 
A. Hartwell Campbell, and Douglas P. Leary (Commissioner Winters did 
not participate in this decision) 

APPEARANCES: 

For Duke Power Company: 
George W. Ferguson, Jr., and William Larry Porter, Duke Power 
Company, Post Office Box 33189, Charlotte, North Carolina 28242 

For Carolina Power & Light Company: 
Robert W. Kaylor and H. Hill Carrow, Carolina Power & Light Company, 
Post Office Box 1551, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

For Virginia Electric and Power Company: 
Edgar M. Roach, Jr., Hunton & Williams, Post Office Box 109, 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 



52 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

For North Carolina Public'Interest Research Group: 
Wilbur P. Gulley, Gulley & Eakes, Post Office Box 3573, Durham, 
North Carolina 27702 

For Kud,zu Alliance: 
_M. Travis Payne, Edelstein & Payne, Post Office Box 12607, Raleigh, 
North Carolina 2760~ 

For the Using and Consmning Public: 
Theodore C. Brown, Jr., Karen E. Long, and Antoinette R. Wike, Staff 
Attorneys, Public Staff - North Carolina Utilities Commission, Post 
Office Box 991, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

BY THE COMMISSION: In 1975 the North Carolina General Assembly enacted 
G. S. 62-110.1(0), which directs the Utilities Commission to "develop, 
publicize, and keep current an analysis of the long-range needs for expansion 
of facilities for the generation of e_lectricity in North Carolina, including 
its estimate of the probable future growth of the use of electricity, .the 
probably needed generating reserves, the extent, size, mix,. and general 
location of generating plants and arrangements for pooling power • • •11 The 
statute requires the Commission to conduct public hearings in the course of 
making the analysis and developing the plan and each year to submit a, report 
of its analysis and plan to the Governor and to the appropriate committees of 
the General Assembly. 

On December 1, 1982, the Commission issued an Order scheduling a hearing in 
this docket. The Order required the Public Staff, Carolina Power & Light 
Company, Duke Power Company, Virginia Electric and Power Company, and 
Nantahala Power and Light Company to file their forecast reports arid 
supporting testimony and exhibits on or before February 4, 1983. The Order 
also established a schedule for other interested parties to file petitions of 
intervention, testimony, and e~ibits. It further directed CP&L, Duke, Vepco, 
and Nantahala to publish notice of the hearing in newspapers in their 
respective serviCe areas once a week for two consecutive weeks. Proof of 
publication has been filed with the Commission as required by the Order. 

Notice of intervention from the Public Staff was filed and recognized by 
the Commission. The Commission also received and granted petitions to 
intervene from the following parties: CP&L, Duke, Vepco, Kudzu Alliance, and 
the North Carolina Public Interest Research Group (N. c. PIRG). 

The 1983 Public Staff Report entitled Analysis of Long Range Needs for 
Electric Generating Facilities in North Carolina was filed wit'h the 
Commission on February 4, 1983, as 'were testimony and exhibits of CP&L, Duke, 
Vepco, and Nantahala. The Public Staff also moved to file testimony on 
February 18, 1983, which Motion was allowed by the Commission. Testimony and 
exhibits of the Kudzu Alliance and N.C. PIRG were filed on February 28, 1983. 

On March 10, 1983, Duke filed additional testimony and exhibits, and on 
March 15, 1983, Kudzu Alliance filed supplemental testimony. 

The matter came on for hearing as scheduled on March 15, 1983. Vepco 
presented the testimony and exhibits of the following witnesses: Jack H. 
Ferguson, Executive Vice President and Chief Operating Officer of Vepco, and 
Samuel M. Laposata, Director of Forecasting at Vepco. 



53 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

The Public Staff presented the testimony and exhibits of the following 
witnesses: Hsin-Mei Hsu, Economist in the Economic Research Division of the 
Public Staff; Thomas s. Lam, Utilities Engineer in the Electric Division of 
the Public Staff; Dennis J. Nightingale, Director of the Electric Division of 
the Public Staff; Richard N. Smith, Jr., Utilities Engineer in the Electric 
Division of the Public Staff; and Robert A. Weiss, Economist in the Economic 
Research Division of the Public Staff. 

Nantahala presented the testimony and exhibits of N. Edward Tucker, Jr., 
Vice President - Finance and Treasurer of Nantahala. 

CP&L presented the testimony and exhibits of the following witnesses: 
Archie w. Futrell, Jr., Director of Economic & Energy Forecastng & Special 
Studies for CP&L; John s. Monroe, Jr., Manager of the Conservation and Load 
Management Department of CP&L; and Bobby L. Montague, Vice President, Planning 
& Coordination for CP&L. 

Duke presented the testimony and exhibits of the following witnesses: 
Donald H. Denton, Senior Vice President, Marketing & Rates for Duke; David 
Rea, Manger of Forecasting for Duke; Donald H. Sterrett, Manager of System 
Planning for Duke; and Warren H. OWen, Executive Vice-President, Engineering & 
Construction for Duke. 

CP&L also presented rebuttal testimony of Mr. Futrell and Mr. Monroe. Duke 
presented rebuttal testimony of Robert H. Spann, a Principal o f ICF 
Incorporated. 

The Public Staff presented surrebuttal testimony of Mr. Lam and Dr. Weiss. 

Kudzu Alliance and N.C. PIRG presented separate testimony and exhibits of 
Wells Eddleman, an energy and pollution control consultant. 

At the night hearing in Raleigh, the Colllllission also heard testimony from 
two public witnesses: Henry s. Cole and Eliza Wolper. 

Based upon the foregoing, the evidence adduced at the hearing, and the 
entire record in this matter, the Commission makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The two largest electric utilities in North Carolina are Duke Power 
Company and Carolina Power and Light Company, which together provide 95J of 
the electricity consumed in the state. Virginia Electric and Power Company 
and Nantahala Power and Light Company supply the remaining 5J. 

2. The probable future rates of growth in the peak demand for electricity 
through the year 1997 for CP&L and Duke, taking into account the effects of 
additional load management and conservation, are as follows: 

CP&L 
Duke 

1. 9J to 3. 4j 
1. 4j to 3. 5J 

3. With respect to the Harris 2 nuclear unit, CP&L should be required to 
file a comprehensive study showing economic justification for the continued 
construction and the funding of its Harris 2 nuclear unit. 



54 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

4. Duke 1 s Bad Creek hydroelectric project is tmder limited construction 
with no scheduled completion date. Duke should file a report showing the role 
of such project in its current construction schedule and capacity plan. 

5. Vepco 1 s generation expansion plan, which was outlined in the testimony 
of Vepco witness Jack H. Ferguson, will be adequate to meet Vepco's projected 
growth in demand and to provide dependable service to Vepco's customers. 

6. The probable needed generating reserves for planning purposes, through 
the year 1997, for CP&L, Duke, and Vepco continues to be 2OJ. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 

This finding is based on information contained in the files and records of 
the Commission, testimony presented at the hearing, and findings of the 
Commission in previous Orders. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 2, 3, AND 4 

The forecasting of the demand for electricity, and the design of systems to 
meet that demand at minimwo cost, are formidable tasks. The demand for 
electricity is related to factors such as economic activity, the price of 
electricity, and the price of competitive fuels which are themselves difficult 
to forecast. In addition, the relationship between these factors and the 
demand for electricity can change over time as new, technologies are developed 
and commercialized. 

The long lead time required to bring capacity on line also makes planning 
difficult. A power plant which appears to be state-of-the-art and economical 
when ordered may, as conditions change, become instead a heavy financial 
burden to both investors and ratepayers. 

The Commission has heard substantial testimony in this proceeding on 
estimated growth rates in demand and the companies' load management programs. 
The Com:nission has also heard testimony on what the construction schedules 
should be given the uncertainties inherent in the above. Yet, it is the 
construction schedules that are really the basis for G. s. 62-110.l(c). 

The Commission, therefore, has considered all of the evidence in terms of 
the companies' expansion plans and construction schedules as they currently 
exist and as they should or should not be modified. 

The Public Staff witnesses Hsu, Lam, Nightingale, Smith, and Weiss 
testified as a panel and discussed the conclusions of the Public Staff 
Report. This Report showed expected annual growth rate of demand for 
electricity, after additional conservation and load management programs, as 
2. OJ for CP&L and 1. 7% for Duke. Based upon this growth, the Public Staff 
stated, Duke and CP&L will need to add only three generating facilities each 
between 1983 and 2000 in order to provide electricity in the most economic and 
reliable manner. The Public Staff Report stated that the power from Harris 
1, Mayo 2, Catawba 1, and Catawba 2 would not be needed until several years 
after the currently expected completion dates of these units. 

Taking into accollllt the possibility that its forecasts might be low, the 
Public Staff also considered what construction would be needed at higher 



55 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

growth rates in electricity demand. Using the Public Staff econometric peak 
demand forecasts and the Company;s own load management and conservation 
estimates, the Public Staff found that for CP&L an additional plant (beyond 
Harris 1, MaYo 1, and Mayo 2) would be needed in 1995 and that this plant 
should be fueled by coal and not by uranium. For Duke, the Public Staff found 
that a construction schedule based on a higher growth rate indicated that any 
other power plants required by the year 2000 should also be coal plants rather 
than nuclear. 

CP&L offered the testimony of witnesses Futrell, Monroe, and Montague. 
Mr. Futrell described the Company's usage forecast, which uses regression 
analysis on monthly or quarterly data. He stated .that the Company's models 
forecast sales growth before load management and conservation of 3.1$ per year 
from 1981-2000. After load management and additional conservation, the growth 
rates are 2.7$ from 1981 to 1991 and 2.9J from 1991 to 2001. He stated: 

"This reflects a slightly slower growth rate in electric energy usage 
in the Company's .Service area for the first ten years than in our 
previous forecast due primarily to the lingering effect of the 
recession of 1981-82." (Tr. Vol. 2, p. 53) 

Mr. Monroe described the Company's conservation and load management program 
stating: 

"It is the policy of Carolina Power and Light Company to pursue 
cost-effective conservation and load management programs which permit 
good service arid support sound economic growth within our service 
area." (Tr. Vol. 2, p. 111) 

He noted the Company's goal of 1750 megawatts of peak load reduction by 
1995, about half from conservation due to price and the other half due to load 
management or things the customers would not do by themselves, such as 
appliance control. 

Mr. Montague discussed the forecast of peak load and the Company's 
Generation Additions Schedule. He stated that the load forecast is developed 
by determining future cOincident peak load factors for each sales 
classification and applyirig them to a separate energy forecast to derive 
future peak loadS. He explained th3:t a coincident peak load factor is the 
ratio of the average hourly load for a class to the load for that class at the 
time of the system peak. 

Mr. Montague stated that the Company is forecasting peak load to grow at an 
annual rate of 2.9$ for the 1981-1995 period. This is after the effects of 
load management. To meet this growth in peak demand the Company is planning 
the addition of the following units: 

Mayo 1 
Harris 
Harris 
M~yo 2 

(Coal) 
1 (Nuclear) 
2 (Nuclear) 

(Coal) 

1983 
1986 
1990 
1992 

He stated that the Company will need additional capacity in 1996 to 
maintain a·20J reserve margin. 



56 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

The testimony of Duke was given by witnesses Denton, Rea, Sterr.ett, and 
Owen. Mr. Denton described the Duke Load Management Program, one of the goals 
of which is to reduce the winter 1997 peak by 6056 megawatts. He concluded 
that "even with this aggressive load management program, Duke Power currently 
sees system peak demand growing 2. 8 percent annually, which must be met by. new 
generation facilities." (Tr. Vol. 2, p. 225) 

Mr. Rea described the Company's peak load forecasting methodology, which is 
based primarily on the growth in real personal income in the service area. 
Mr. Rea noted that one of Duke's assumptions was that the real price of 
electricity would increase by 2.5j per year in the period 1981-1997. 

Mr. Sterrett discussed the Company's construction schedule and prospective 
reserve margins. At the time of the hearing, the Company had the following 
units planned: 

McGuire 2 (Nuclear) March 1984 
Catawba 1 (Nuclear) Summer 1985 
Catawba 2 (Nuclear) SUmmer 1987 
Bad Creek and (Pumped Storage) limited construction -
Cherokee 1 (Nuclear) no completion date 

Mr. Sterrett 's exhibit showed that without Bad Creek and Cherokee, Duke's· 
reserve margin would fall below 20% in the summer of 1993, under the 
Company's forecast. 

Mr. Owen also testified on the Company's construction sched~e, noting that 
he felt it was insufficient to meet the electricity demand in the Duke service 
area. He also pointed out that the Company forecast of need for capacity did 
not allow for any unit retirements, even though 45'.& of the Company's present 
generating capacity would be at least 25 years old in 1995. 

The Commission notes that on April 30, 1983, Duke announced cancellation of 
Cherokee 1, saying the unit would not be needed until 1995 and had lost its 
"cost advantage" over other types of power plants the Company might build to 
meet power demand. 

In its consideration of the evidence presented in this proceeding, the 
Commission finds itself confronted by different forecasts of electric! ty 
demand for the future as well as· differences in the accounting for additional 
load management and conservation. With respect to the economic forecasts, the 
Commission concludes that sophisticated techniques were competently applied by 
all parties. The assumptions used by each party about such variables as 
personal income ,and the future price of electricity were reasonable, although 
certainly not in agreement. Therefore, the Commission concludes that the 
forecasts presented constitute a range over which the future growth in demand 
for electricity can be expected to be found. 

Using the actual peak load in the summer of 1982 as the base, and each 
party's forecast of peak .load after conservation and load management, the 
Commission concludes that growth rates from 1982 to 1997 can be expected to 
fall in the range of 1. 4',£ to 3• 5% for Duke and ' 1. 9::g to 3. 4% for CP&L. 
(Because these growth rates are calculated from 1982 actual to 1997 forecast, 
they are not the same as other growth rates cited. Those other growth rates 
were computed using different starting and/or endirtg points.) 



57 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

Given the uncertainties inherent in any forecast of capacity expansion 
schedules, the important question then becomes: what facilities should Duke 
and CP&L be building to meet the probable demand? In the following tables the 
current construction schedules for Duke (recognizing the cancellation of 
Cherokee) and for CP&L are compared to the schedules the Public Staff 
presented showing when that power would be needed: 

McGuire 2 
Catawba 1 
Catawba 2 
Bad Creek 

Duke 
TgSq 
1985 
1987 

? 

Public Staff 
1984 
1996 
1999 

not needed 

Witnesses for Duke discussed various reasons, including contractual 
obligations relating to the sale of the units, which would make it impractical 
to delay the in-service dates of the Catawba units. The Public Staff 
witnesses stated that their schedule showed when the power from the units 
would be needed to keep reserve margins at 20J or above, but the Public Staff 
did not actually recommend delaying construction. Also, the Public Staff 
concluded that any additional baseload plants after Catawba should be 
coal-fired. 

After considering the evidence relating to Duke, the Commission finds 
essentially no difference in what Duke is currently building and what the 
Public Staff proposed Duke should be building. The major difference is that 
Duke believes the current program is inadequate and that more capacity will be 
needed in 1993. The Public Staff believes that view is pessimistic and that 
the reserve margin Will be adequate for several years past that. The other 
difference concerns Bad Creek, a pumped storage facility. That facility is 
not mentioned in the Public Staff Report and the Company did not refer to 
the economics of this type of unit. Presumably the economic justification for 
Bad Creek will have changed since the cancellation of Cherokee, as the Company 
will have less nuclear power to operate in conjunction with the pumped storage 
facility. 

With the cancellation of Cherokee, the Commission is left without any 
guidance from Duke on what is the appropriate type of generation to come on 
line, if necessary, in the period from 1993 to 2000. Therefore, the 
Commission concludes that Duke should file comments or studies showing its 
current preferred alternative or the type of capacity it should build if such 
construction becomes necessary. 

With respect to CP&L, the situation is similar . The Company's program is 
shown, and compared to that shown by the Public Staff, in the following 
table: 

CP&L Public Staff 
Mayo 1 1983 Mayo 1 1983 
Harris 1 1986 Harris 1990 
Harris 2 1990 
Mayo 2 1992 Mayo 2 1998 
Other 1996 

Again, the Public Staff stated that the dates shown were its estimates of 
when the power from the plants would be needed but it did not recommend that 
Harris 1 or Mayo 2 be postponed. 



58 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

The difference between CP&L and' the Public Staff is Harris 2. CP&L witness 
Montague stated that the Company still considered Harris 2 a "viable option," 
subject only to the Company's concerns ab.out financing the unit. Mr. Montague 
also testified that even under the Company's low forecast scenario, Harris 2 
would still be needed, although its completion date could be moved to 1992. 
Mr. Montague testified that for the years 1982 and 1983 the Company has not 
had a really active effort underway on Harris 2. (Tr. Vol. 2, pp. 189-190) 
Except for items relating directly to Harris 1, construct1=on has not been 
taking place on Harris 2. 

Again, the Company thinks the tmit will be necessary and useful, while the 
Public Staff does not, but the current construction program of CP&L (work 
ongoing at Harris 1) is, in faot, in aooord With the recommendations of the 
Public Staff. The question remaining is: Which unit should be built next? 
The Company says Harris 2 and the Public Staff says Mayo 2. The Public Staff 
Report makes the point that "NRC 'ratcheting; of nuclear plant design 
technology makes Harris 2 and Cherokee 1 less of a viable alternate (sic) than 
a plant of new design." The Commission notes that Cherokee 1 has been 
cancelled and concludes that CP&L should file studies showing an analysis of 
the economics of completing Harris 2 versus constructing a coal plant. Given 
the evidence presented by the Public Staff, the Commission concludes that 
further expenditures on Harris 2 may not be considered prudent in the absence 
of a demonstration that Harris 2 is the most efficient way to expand the CP&L 
system in the face of uncertain demand growth. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 5 

The Public Staff offered no forecast fo~ VepCo. 
testimony of Witness Laposata, presented a description of 
used by Vepco to project its sales and peak load. 

Vepco, through the 
the modeling process 

In addition to discussing the official forecast, 
described Vepco; s development of a new forecast model. 
results of the new forecast model are as follows: 

Dr. Laposata also 
The preliminary 

(1) The growth. rate of the winter peak, 1983-1997, will be in the 
range of 2.5 to 3.0 percent. 

(2) The growth rate of the summer peak, 1983-1997, will be in the 
range of 1.9 to 2.4 percent. 

(3) The growth rate of energy output, 1983-1997, will be in the range 
of 2.5 to 3.0 percent. 

The preliminary projections from the new model do not differ significantly 
from those of the current forecast. Vepco is now in the process of conducting 
a number of studies necessary for finalizing the new load forecast. 

Vepco Witness Ferguson presented Vepco;s schedule of capacity additions as 
follows: 



TYP• 
Bath County 1, 2, 4 
Bath County 3, 5, 6 
Replacement Purchase 
Undesignated 
Undesignated 
Undesignated 

GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

Commercial Capability (MW) 
Operation Date 

Fall 1985 
Fall 1986 
Fall 1989 
Fall 1993 
Fall 1994 
Fall 1995 

summer Winter 
525• 525• 
525• 525• 
907 907 
550 550 
550 550 
550 550 

*Vepco share 

59 

Vepco 's capacity addition program includes the Bath County Pumped Storage 
Project (Bath County). Bath County consists of six 350 megawatt units, with 
three to be completed in the fall of 1985 and three in 1986. Vepco has agreed 
to a partial sale of Bath County to Allegheny Power System (APS). In its 
generation expansion plan, Vepco has assumed that APS purchases 20 percent of 
the Project's assets and makes a ten-year capacity purchase of 30 percent of 
the Project's capacity, and that Vepco recovers the 30 percent capacity 
purchase after the tenth year of commercial operation. 

Vepco's plans for tm.it additions for the period past 1990 have not been 
completed. Vepco is performing an on-going evaluation of the types of 
generation that may be added to its system to provide an optimum mix in the 
1990s. The evaluation encompasses conventional as well as alternative energy 
sources. 

Vepco offered testimony in this proceeding regarding the decision to cancel 
North Anna Unit 3. Vepco Witness Ferguson testified that Vepco's decision was 
based on months of detailed and thorough evaluations regarding estimated 
completion costs of North Anna Unit 3. These evaluations showed that recent 
changes in regulatory requirements have resulted in large increases in 
completion cost estimates for future nuclear units. Mr. Ferguson testified 
that in light of the new cost estimates for North Anna Unit 3, completing the 
unit is no longer the least costly alternative for meeting future electric 
needs. 

The cancellatiOn of North Anna Unit 3 did not result from any reduction in 
Vepco's forecast for load growth. The capacity which would have been supplied 
by North Anna Unit 3 will have to be replaced from other sources. Vepco is 
now investigating several possibilities for replacing that capacity. Vepco, 
in its investigations, has found that imbalances exist between slow growth of 
electricity demand and the pace of capacity development in some of its 
neighboring utility systems. Vepco is now negotiating with other utilities 
concerning specific combinations of asset purchases and/or long-term capacity 
purchases. Vepco also expects the development of conservation and load 
management techniques and the implementation of cogeneration and non­
conventional generating methods will contribute to replacement of the capacity 
which was planned from North Anna Unit 3. 

The Commission concludes that Vepco is taking reasonable steps toward 
meeting the future demand for electricity in an economical manner. 



60 
GENERAL ORDERS - ELECTRICITY 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 6 

The Commission has used, in previous cases, a reserve margin criterion of 
20:£. No party presented evidence that this was too high or too low or 
otherwise inappropriate, and the Commission concludes that 20j reserves 
remain a legitimate goal. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That the findings and conclusions of this Order are hereby adopted as 
the Commission's current analysis and plan for the expansion of facilities to 
meet future requirements for electrlcity in North Carolina. 

2. That, within ninety (90) days after the date of this Order, CP&L shall 
file with the Commission a comprehensive study showing economic justification 
for the continued construction and funding of its Harris 2 nuclear unit; 
prOvided, however, that no such study shall be required if, within the same 
ninety (90) day period, CP&L shall have notified the Commission in writing 
that the Harris 2 unit has been cancelled. 

3. That within ninety (90) days after the date of this Order, Duke shall 
file with the Commission comments and/or studies showing the role of Bad Creek 
in its current construction schedule and capacity expansion plan. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 1st day of December 1983. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 



GENERAL ORDERS - TELEPHONE 

DOCKET NO. P-100, SUB 61 
DOCKET NO. P-134 

61 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Resale of Intrastate 
Teleco111Dunications 
Services 

ORDER APPROVING CURRENT TARIFF RESTRICTIONS AGAINST 
THE RESALE OF INTRASTATE TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
SERVICES 

HEARD IN: The Commission Hearing Room, Dobbs Building, 430 North Salisbury 
Street , Raleigh, North Carolina, on November 16, 1982, at 2:00 p.m. 

BEFORE: Chairman Robert K. Koger and Commissioners Edward B. Hipp , 

Presiding, Douglas P. Leary, Sarah Lindsay Tate, Leigh H. Hammond, 
and A. Hartwell campbell 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

Charles c. Meeker, Sanford, Adams, McCullough and Beard, Attorneys 
at Law, Post Office Box 389, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602, and 

Walter E. Daniels, Attorney at Law, Post Office Box 13039, Research 
Triangle Park, North Carolina 27709 
For: Data Utilities, Inc., 

Heins Systems, Inc., and 
U. S. Telephone Communications , Inc. 

For the Protestants: 

Thomas K. Austin, Staff Attorney, Public Staff - North Carolina 
Utilities Commission, Post Office Box 991, Raleigh, North Carolina 
27602 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 

Jerry B. Fruitt, Eller and Fruitt, Attorneys at Law, Post Office 
Drawer 27866, Raleigh, North Carolina 27611 
For: Tarheel Radio Telephone Association, Inc. 

Gary K. Shipman, Shipman and Lea, Attorneys at Law, Post Office Box 
1428, Wilmington, North Carolina 28402 
For: Econowats, Inc . 

For the Respondents: 

Robert Carl Voigt , Attorney, Carolina Telephone 
Company , 720 Western Boulevard Tarboro, North 
For: carolina Telephone and Telegraph Company 

and Telegraph 
Carolina 27886 

Dale E. Sporleder, Vice President and General Counsel, and Joe E. 
Foster, Attorney , General Telephone Company of the Southeast, 4100 
N. Roxboro Road, Durham, North Carolina 27704 
For: General Telephone Company of the Southeast 



62 
GENERAL ORDERS - TELEPHONE 

R. Frost Branon, Jr., General Attorney, Southern Bell Telephone and 
Telegraph Company, Post Office Box 30188, Charlotte, North Carolina 
28230, and 

Gene V. Coker, Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company, 4300 
Southern Bell Center, Atlanta, Georgia 30375 
For: Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company 

BY THE COMMISSION: On Jtily 20, 1982, Data Utilities, Inc., a Tennessee 
corporation certified by the FCC to provide nationwide interstate resale of 
telephone services, filed an application with this Commission seeking a 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Provide Resale of 
Telecommunications Services and Facilities within North Carolina. In its 
application, Data propo?,es to provide on an intrastate basis voice and data 
telecommunications services originating and terminating in- North Carolina. 
The Applicant initially intends to resell Wide Area Telecommunications Service 
(WATS) at rates equal to or more than approved WATS rates but equal to or less 
than approved MTS rates. Applicant further proposes that as a nondominant 
common carrier, its tariff should be deemed presumptively lawful. 

The Commission concluded that prior to considering applications for 
certificates to engage in the resale process, a general investigation should 
be conducted to determine whether currently approved tariff restrictions 
against the resale of telecommunications services should be modified or 
rescinded. Moreover, the Commission should consider under relevant statutory 
and case law the extent of its authority to issue certificates of public 
convenience and necessity for additional toll service along with the existing 
toll service, whether a certificate is required to engage in resale, and such 
other issues as deemed appropriate. Data Utilities, along with all regulated 
telephone companies, were made pal"'ties to the proceeding. The companies, the 
Public Staff, and other interested persons were invited to file testimony 
and/or legal briefs regarding this matter. 

The hearin~ commenced as scheduled 
Hearing Room, Raleigh, North Carolina. 
counsel for all parties were allowed 
statements. 

November 16, 1982, in the Commission 
Upon callihg of the case for hearing, 

an opportunity to make brief opening 

POSITION OF THE PARTIES 
THE PUBLIC STAFF 

The Public Staff stated that the matter involves a two-fold legal 
question: (1) Is the proposed service a public utility function, and (2) can 
this Commission issue a certificate of public convenience and necessity to 
resellers? The Public Staff contended that the proposed service is a public 
utility service and that a certificate cannot be granted as a matter of law. 
Since the Public Staff contends the issue is legal, it presented no evidence. 

TARHEEL RADIO TELEPHONE ASSOCIATION, INC. 

Tarheel Radio Telephone Association, Inc. (TARS), concurred with the Public 
Staff

1

s position that whether or not the resale of WATS should be allowed in 
the public interest is immaterial since resale is prohibited by law. TARS 
went further to say that this matter is for the legislature to address rather 
than this Commission. TARS asserted that there is no statute conferring any 



63 
GENERAL ORDERS - TELEPHONE 

authority upon this Commission to require any regulated utility to 
interconnect its facilities so that somebody can compete against them. 

DATA UTILITIES, INC. 

Data (Applican't) defined the scope of the application to include WATS, 
private line and other services bY the telephone companies. Data asserted 
that substantial public benefits will flow from the resale of 
telecommunication services and that due to this benefit the Commission has the 
discretion to grant or deny certificate of convenience and necessity. Data 
relied on the following paragraph in Utilities Commission v. Coach 
Company, 260 N.C. 43, which says: 

"Whether there 'shall be competition in any given field and to what 
extent is largely a matter committ~d to the sound discretion and 
judgment of the Commission .. 11 

Data further asserted that because resellers do not intend to establish 
duplicate transrriission and other telephone facilities the general policies 
concerning duplication of facilities do not apply here, and that the only 
competition involved is in the marketing of telecommunications services and 
not in the transmission of such services. 

CAROLINA TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY 

Carolina stated that existing law does nOt allow competition among 
utilities. Carolina also expressed its concern that the term 
11 telecommunicationS services," was too broad noting that message toll service, 
foreign exchange service, local exchange service, private line exchange 
service and terminal equipment services could all be included in the term. 
Carolina stated that if resale were permitted it should be limited to WATS, 

EVIDENCE 

For the Applicant 

Dr. Nina Cornell, President of Cornell, Pelcanito, and Brenner Economists, 
Inc., testified regarding the public interest benefits of removing existing 
tariff provisions that prohibit resale of telecommunications .services within 
North Carolina. Dr, Cornell recommended that this Commission allow resale of 
MTS, WATS, and private line services, She stated that to do so would open 
up to the residents of North Carolina significant public benefits from new 
service combinations, much wider availability of specialized services, more 
efficient utilization of existing facilities, and additional assistance in 
monitoring the basis for telephone tariff rates. Dr, Cornell emphasized that 
granting resale of all services involves virtually no duplication of any 
facilities, meaning that no questions of competitive routes or systems with 
possible diversion of traffic and reduction in service levels should be 
raised. In essence, she stated that resale offers large public benefits, 
particularly ta smaller businesses and residential cus:omers, without imposing 
higher costs. 

Royce 
operated 
seeks to 

Bell, President of Data Utilities, Inc., testified that 
as an interstate resale common carrier since December 1, 
resell -intrastate telephone services in North Carolina. 

Data has 
1981, and 
He stated 



64 
GENERAL ORDERS - TELEPHONE 

that consumers would benefit from the resa_le services because they would have 
a choice of long distance service at competitive rates and to obtain 
additional service offerings that are not generally available from the 
regulated carriers. Mr. Bell •indicated that the small independent-reseller 
will also be in a position to more rapidly take advantage of new technologies 
and to make new offerings of needed services. Data's interest is in leasing 
transmission facilities from dominant carriers rather than install any 
duplicative transmission or termination facilities. 

Mr. Bell suggested minimal regulation by this Commission such as a 
stream.lined certification procedure which will allow North Carolina to 
approve only reputable resellers. He stated that tariff control is 
unnecessary and believes that the resellers pricing structure will, in effect, 
be regulated by the tariffed dominant carrier rates as we11'as the competitive 
nature of the business. Mr. Bell did suggest that reseller should be made 
subject to the Commission's complaint procedures. 

Mr. Edward Watts, General Manager of Heins System, Inc., testified that 
Heins operates out of the research triangle area and is engaged in interstate 
resale of WATS services. He stated that Heins does not offer intrastate 
resale services. He stated that a number of Companies are reselling 
intrastate telecommunications services facilities without a certificate of 
authority from the North Carolina Utilities Commission, and some of these 
companies are taking intrastate calls and switching them across state lines 
and back into North Carolina. Mr. Watts asserted that Heins and other 
resellers who only resell interstate traffic in compliance with the tariff 
prohibition are placed at an unfair competitive disadvantage. 

Mr. James Pridemore is President of Sound Telephone Systems and Econowats, 
Inc. He stated that Econowats has been formed for the purpose of offering 
resale communications services, ·but is not yet offering any resale services. 
Mr. Pridemore would like the Commission to allow intrastate resale of WATS and 
private line service. He presented charts to illustrate the monetary savings 
which he believes customers would experience if the intrastate resale of 
telecommunications services is allowed. Mr. Pridemore indicated that the 
resale of WAT,'3 is beneficial to the small businessman and that he does not 
feel it is detrimental to the telephone company. 

For the Respondents 

Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company 

Mr. David B. Denton, a Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company 
Division Staff Manager in Rates and Costs, testified that no resale should be 
allowed until rate levels and rate structures are cost based. MTS needs "Rate 
Period Specific Billing." According to Mr. Denton the present level of 
nonrecurring charges for WATS does not cover nonrecurring costs. Private 
lines are presently priced below cost whereas MTS and WATS are priced above 
cost. Significant contribution would be lost as WATS and MTS messages are 
diverted to the reseller's private lines that are used as a substitute for MTS 
and WATS. Therefore, Southern Bell opposed using 11 private line service" for 
resale. In addition, Denton suggested that flat rates should be used for PBX 
trunks (as opposed to business line rates). Denton stated that this is 
appropriate charge from the serving central office to the reseller's switch 
because the reseller's usage of the network is expected to resemble PBX trunk 
usage. 



65 
GENERAL ORDERS - TELEPHONE 

General Telephone Company of the Sout heast 

Mr. Joe Wareham, Business Relations Director for General Telephone Company , 
testified that if the Commission certificates resellers, the rate structures 
should be cost based in order to fully recover costs and make an additional 
contribution where appropriate , and that "customers in metropolitan areas , 
business customers and residence customers with high usage will be the primary 
beneficiary (of resale). He testified that a loss of contribution from resold 
services will result in increased rates for basic services, and that this 
upward pressure on basic services will adversely impact those customers who do 
not have need for high volumes of usage or sophisticated services. " 

Carolina Telephone and Telegraph Company 

Mr. Warren Hannah, Cost of Service Supervisor for Carolina Telephone 
Company testified that the present statutes prohibit certification of 
intrastate telecommunications resellers, and that no order allowing intrastate 
resale should be issued until the General Assembly revises the relevant 
statutes . Further , modification or recission of existing tariffs should be 
required even if the Commission should decide resale is allowable as a matter 
of law . 

United States Telephone Communications , Inc . 

Comments of counsel were allowed to be read into the record and in essence 
United States Telephone Communications, Inc., recommended limiting regulation 
by the North Carolina Utilities Commission; i.e., review legal and financial 
status of applicants, require no certific3tion unless applicant is not 
certified by the FCC and keep tariffs only as record of services and 
automatically approve rates . In addition, the Commission should establish 
oversight procedures to resolve any complaints against resellers . 

After review of the evidence here presented and consideration of the entire 
record in this proceeding, the Commission makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. That the Applicant, Data Utilities, Inc. , is a Tennessee corporation 
which presently holds a certificate from the FCC to resell interstate 
teleco11111unications services throughout the continental United States . 

2. Data seeks an order from this Commission which would allow it and other 
federall v certificated resellers to be "automatically" certificated to engage 
in intrastate resale of telecommunications services in North Carolina. 

3, The proposed resale of intrastate telecommunications services would 
involve the transmission of messages or communications by telephone where such 
services would be offered to the public for compensation. 

4. Current approved tariffs subscribed to by all regulated telephone 
companies prohibit resale of telecommunications services . 

5, The Commission takes judicial notice of the fact that there are 
presently 26 telephone companies certificated to provide telephone services in 



66 
GENERAL ORDERS - TELEPHONE 

North Carolina within their respective territorial boundaries and that theSe 
utilities have a monopoly to provide telecommunications services within said 
boundaries. 

6. The proposed resale would allow resellers to compete for customers now 
being served by existing utilities. 

7. Resellers would provide no service that is not being offered or could 
not be offered by any of the presently certificated telephone utilities. 

8. Competition from resellers would cause a loss of revenue contribution 
from resold services to general intrastate revenues and thereby result in 
increased rates for basic service. 

CONCLUSIONS 

The Commission concludes that Data's request that it and other federally 
certificated resellers be permitted to resell intrastate telecommunications 
services should be denied. The Commission further concludes that all tariffs 
restricting or prohibiting intrastate resale Should remain in full force and 
effect. 

Currently approved tariffs restricting r~sale should remain in effect since 
they carry out the legislative policy that state certificated monopolies 
generally should be protected from competition, from other certificated 
utilities. 

If the Commission were to grant Data's request and certificate resellers 
[8.s public utilities pursuant to G, S, 62-3(23)a. 1. and N.C.G.s. 62-110]' and 
allow them to actively compete with existing telephone utilities, the 
Commission would be acting contrary to the policy enunciated in State 
ex rel. Utilities Commission v. Carolina Telephone and Telegraph co·., 
<67 N.c. 257, 271, 148 s.E. 2d 100 (1966). -

"GoS. 62-262(f) expressly provides as to motor carriers of passengers 
that no certificate shall be granted to an applicant proposing to 
serve a route already served by a previously authorized motor carrier 
unless and until the Commission shall find from the evidence that the 
service rendered by such previously authorized carrier is inadequate, 
and the certificate holder has been given reasonable time to remedy 
the inadequacy. See Utilities Commission v. Coach Co., supra; 
Utilities Commission v. Coach Co., 233 N.C. 119 1 633T. 2d113.--

"There is no such express provision as to utilities engaged in the 
communications field. Nevertheless, the basis for the requirement of 
a certificate of public convenience and nece'ssily, as a prerequisite" 
to the right tO serve, is the adoption, by the Gener'al Assembly, of 
the policy that, nothing else appearing, the public is better served 
by a regulated monopoly than by competing suppliers of the service. 
ut'ilities Commission v. Coach-Co., 224 N.C. 390,, 3OsI 2d 328; 
Citizens Valley View Co. v. Illinois Commerce Commission, 
28 Ill. 2d 294, 192 N.E. 2d 392, Mo., Kan. & Okla. Coach Lines, 
Inc. v. State, 183 Okla. 3, 81 P.-2d ooli. There is, however, 
inherent in this requirement the concept that, once a certificate is 
granted which authorizes the holder to render the proposed service 



67 
GENERAL ORDERS - TELEPHONE 

within the geographic area in question, a certificate will not be 
granted to a competitor in the absence of a showing that the utility 
already in the field is not rendering and cannot or will not render 
the specific service in question." 

Inasmuch as the evidence indicates that existing -utilities are providing or 
can provide the proposed services and that by allowing resale the Commission 
would promote upward pressure on basic local rates, the Commission cannot 
conclude that the public would be better served by allowing resale, or that 
the utilities in the field cannot or will not render the specific service in 
question. 

Having found that resale is not permitted under North Carolina law, and the 
findings of .fact herein, tariffs restricting resale should remain in effect 
and Data's application to be certificated as a reseller of intrastate 
telecommunications services should be dismissed. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

1. That all tariffs prohibiting or restricting resale of intrastate 
teleconimunications services shall remain in effect. 

2. That the application of Data Utilities, Inc., for a certificate of 
public convenience and necessity is dismissed. 

ISSUED BY ORDER □F THE COMMISSION. 
This the 18th day of March 1983. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sharon Credle Miller, Deputy Clerk 

DOCKET NO. P-100, SUB 64 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Investigation of Intrastate Long Distance WATS and 
Interexchange Private Line Rates of All Telephone 
Companies under the Jurisdiction of the N.orth 
Carolina Utilities Commission 

ORDER DENYING 
MOTION TO 
DISMISS 
APPLICATION 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

Commission Hearing Room, Dobbs Building, 430 North Salisbury 
Street, Raleigh, North Carolina, May 30, 1983, at 3:00 p.m. 

Commissioner Edward B. Hipp, Presiding, Commissioner Lindsay 
Tate and Chairman Robert K. Koger 

For Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company: 
Robert c. Howison, Jr., Hunton & Williams, Attorneys at Law, 
P.O. Box 109, Raleigh, North Carolina 

R, Frost Branon, Jr., General Attorney, Southern Bell Telephone 
and Telegraph Company, P.O. Box 30188, Charlotte, North Carolina 



68 
GENERAL ORDERS - TELEPHONE 

For Citizens Telephone Company: 
Thomas R. Eller, Jr., 
Raleigh, North Carolina 

Attorney at Law, 
27611 

P.O. Drawer 27866, 

For Carolina Telephone and Telegraph Company: 
Dwight Allen, General Counsel, Carolina Telephone and Telegraph 
Company, 720 Western Boulevard, Tarboro, North Carolina 27886 

I 
For Continental Telephone Company of North Carplina and Mid-Carolina 
Telephone Company: 

F. Kent Burns, Boyce, Mitchell, Burns & Smith, P.A., Attorneys 
at Law, P.O. Box 2479, Raleigh, North Carolina 

For North Carolina Textile Manufacturers Association: 
Jerry B. Fruitt, Attorney at Law, P.O. Box 2507, Raleigh, North 
Carolina 27602 

BY THE PANEL: This docket is before the Commission and concerns an 
investigation of all intrastate long distance WATS and interexchange private 
lines of all telephone companies under the jurisdiction of the Commission. 

On May 10, 1983, the North Carolina Textile Manufacturers Association 
a Motion to Dismiss the Application in the docket without prejudice. 
Commission scheduled oral argument on the motion to be heard on May 20, 
The matter came on for hearing as scheduled. 

filed 
The 

1983. 

Based on the argument of able counsel, the Commiss'ion concltides that the 
intervenors and independents have raised grave issues regarding the future 
regulation of telecommunications in North Carolina, but these issues do not go 
to the question of dismissal but instead, should be addressed in the hearing 
on the mer-its. Moreover, the Panel concludes that it is illogical to 
consolidate this toll rate case with a generic r-ule-making investigation into 
access charges. Thus, the Panel concludes that good cause does not appear to 
dismiss or- consolidate the application. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

1. That the Motion to Dismiss the Application in this docket is denied. 

2. That the oral motion of Carolina Telephone Company to consolidate this 
docket with Docket No. P-100, Sub 65, is denied. 

3. That the bearing in Docket No. P-100, Sub 64, shall commence in Raleigh 
on Wednesday, June 1, 1983, at 10:00 a.m., as scheduled in the Commission 
Order issued March 7, 1983. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE PANEL. 
This the 26th day of May 1983. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 



69 
GENERAL ORDERS - TELEPHONE 

DOCKET NO. P-100, SUB 64 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Investigation of Intrastate Long Distance, WATS, and 
Interexchange Private Line Rates of All Telephone 
Companies Under the Jurisdiction of the North 
Carolina Utilities Commission 

) RECOMMENDED ORDER 
) ALLOWING PARTIAL 
) INCREASE AND 
) REQUIRING THE FILING 
) OF RATES FOR 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

) INTRASTATE TOLL 
) SERVICE 

The Commission Hearing Room, Dobbs Building, 430 North Sal ts bury 
Street, Raleigh, North Carolina, on June 1, 2, 3, and 6, 1983 

Commissioner Edward B. Hipp, Presiding; and Chairman Robert K. 
Koger and Commissioner Sarah Lindsay Tate 

For the Applicant: 

R.C. Howison, Jr., Hunton and Williams, Attorneys at Law, 
P.O. Box 109, Raleigh, North Carolina 27608 

R. Frost Branon, Jr., General Attorney, Southern Bell Telephone 
and Telegraph Company, P. o. Box 30188, Charlotte, North 
Carolina 28232 

Robert W. Sterrett, Jr., and J. Billie Ray, Jr., Southern Bell 
Telephone and Telegraph Company, 4300 Southern Bell Center, 
Atlanta, Georgia 30375 
For: Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company 

For the Respondents: 

Dwight w. Allen, Carolina Telephone and Telegraph Company, 
720 Western Boulevard, Tarboro, North Carolina 27886 
For: Carolina Telephone and Telegraph Company 

John R. Boger·, Jr., Williams, Boger, Grady, Davis and Tuttle, 
p. A., p. o. Box 810, Concord, North Carolina 28025 
For: Concord Telephone Company 

F. Kent Burns, Boyce, Mitchell, Burns and Smith, P.A., P,O. 
Box 2479, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: Continental Telephone Company of North Carolina and 

Mid-Carolina Telephone Company 

Thomas R. Eller, Jr., P.O. Box Drawer 27866, Raleigh, North 
Carolina 27611 
For: Citizens Telephone Company 



70 
GENERAL ORDERS - TELEPHONE 

James M. Kimzey, Kimzey, Smith, McMillan and Roten, Attorneys at 
Law, P.O. Box .650, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: Central Telephone Company 

Thomas K. Parker, and Dale E- Spoleder, Attorneys at Law, 
General Telephone Company of the Sotitheast, P,O. Box 1412, 
Durham, North Carolina 27712 
For: General Telephone Company of the Southeast 

For the Intervenors: 

Charles J. Beck, P.A., 820 Irma Avenue, Orlarido, Florida 3~803 
For: North Carolina Alarm Association 

Jerry B, Fruitt, Attorney at Law, P,O, Box 2507, Raleigh, North 
Carolina 27602 
For: North Carolina Textile Manufacturers Association 

Robert H, Bennink, Jr., Assistant 
Carolina Department of Justice, P. o. 
Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 

Attorney General, North 
Box 629, Raleigh, North 

Antoinette R. Wike, and Thomas K. Austin, Staff Attorneys, 
Public Starr, P.O. Box 991, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 

BY THE COMMISSION: On February 8, 1983, Southern Bell Telephone and 
Telegraph Company (Southern Bell or Applicant) filed an application with the 
Commission for authority to increase intrastate rates and charges to produce 
increases in total annual revenues of $144,974,447. The Commission being of 
the opinion that the matter constituted a general rate case under G.S, 62-137, 
issued an Order on March 7, 1983, in Docket Nos. P-55, Sub 816 and P-100, 
a general rate case proceeding, 
suspending the proposed rates for 270 days from the date the rates were to 
become effective, and establishing the test period as the 12 months ended 
October 31, 1982. Further, in its March 7, 1983, Order, the Commission found 
that the public interest required intrastate long-distance message toll 
service (MTS), wide-area telephone service (WATS), and interexchange private 
line rates to be uniform among all telephone companies operating in North 
Carolina. Accordingly Southern Bell's request to adjust long-distance MTS, 
WATS, and interexchange private line rates was separated from Docket No. P-55, 
Sub 816, and placed in Docket No. P-100, Sub 64, for investigation and hearing 
with all other telephone companies under the jurisdiction of the Commission 
bein~ made parties thereto. 

The following parties intervened: the Public Staff by Notice of 
Intervention filed on March 28, 1983; the North Carolina Textile Manufacturers 
Association by Order Allowing Petition to Intervene issued April 1, 1983; the 
Attorney General by Notice of Intervention filed April 13, 1983; and the North 
Carolina Alarm Association by Order Allowing Petition to Intervene issued 
April 19, 1983. 

The matter came on for hearing at the time and place shown above. 



71 
GENERAL ORDERS - TELEPHONE 

Southern Bell offered the direct testimony of the following witnesses; 
.Robert c. Hart, Jr., District Staff Manager in Service Costs; Robert L. 
Savage, Division Staff Manager - Rates and Service Costs; and B.A. Rudisill, 
District Manager - Bell Independent Relations. W • .Whitard Jordan, District 
Staff Manager - Rates and Costs, testified as a rebuttai witness for Southern 
Bell, 

Carolina Telephone and Telegraph Company offered the testimony of T,G. 
Allgood, Jr., Toll Revenue Requirements Manager; William H, Collins, Associate 
Professor of Decision Sciences, East Carolina University; and T,P. Williamson, 
Vice-President - Administration. 

Appearing and offering testimony on behalf of the other Independent 
telephone companies (Independents) operating in North Carolina were: Felix L. 
Boccucci, Jr., Analyst with Contel Service Corporation - Eastern Region for 
Continental Telephone Company of North Carolina; Stuart M. Rutter, General 
Manager - Regulatory and Operational Planning, for Central Telephone Company; 
Harold w. Shaffer, Regional Settlement Supervisor for the Southern Region of 
the Mid-Continent Telephone Service Corporation for Mid-Carolina Telephone 
Company and for the Sandhill Telephone Company; Larry J. Sparrow, 
Vice President - Revenue Requirements for General Telephone Company of the 
Southeast; and Phil W. Widenhouse, Executive Vice President and Treasurer, for 
Concord Telephone Company. 

Lhe prefiled statement of David o. Albertson, Secretary-Treasurer and 
Controller of Citizens Telephone Company, was copied into the record. 

The Public Staff offered the testimony and exhibits of Millard N. 
Carpenter, Engineer - Communications Divisiot:i, and of Hugh L. Gerringer, 
Engineer - Communications Divisions. 

Based on the foregoing, the evidence adduced at the hearings, and the 
entire record in this matter, the Commission makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1, Southern Bell and the Independents made parties to this docket are duly 
franchised public utilities lawfully incorporated and licensed to do business 
in North Carolina, are providing telephone services in their respective North 
Carolina service areas, are subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission, and 
are lawfully before this Commission to establish rates for intrastate MTS, 
WATS, and interexchange private line services. 

2. The public interest requires that intrastate MTS, WATS, and 800 service 
and interexchange private line service rates and charges be uniform for all 
telephqne companies operating in North Carolina. 

3. Southern Bell's proposed changes in the intrastate MTS rate schedules 
are just and reasonable. 

4. Southern Bell's proposed changes in the nonrecurring intrastate WATS 
rates and charges are just and reasonable except the "Time and Materials" 
charging basis proposed for premises wiring (installation and maintenance) 
items, which are inappropriate. 



72 
GENERAL ORDERS - TELEPHONE 

5. Certain increases proposed by Southern Bell in interexchange private 
line service and foreign exchange service are excessive and unreasonable. 
Increases in rates and charges for these services should be approved under the 
recommendations and limitations proposed by the Public Staff. 

6. The estimated annual amount of additional gross end-of-test-period 
intrastate toll revenues subject to toll settlements that will be produced for 
Southern Bell and the Independents (including the Telephone Membership 
Corporations - TMCs) combined· related to Southern Bell's proposed changes in 
all intrastate toll rates (MTS, WATS, and interexchange private line) 
excluding toll directory assistance is $26,030,145. This amount includes 25J 
of the total effect of repression and associated cost savings as proposed by 
the Company for the MTS and interexchange private line rates. 

7. The method used by both Southern Bell and the Public Staff for 
distributing the annual additional gross intrastate toll revenues subject to 
toll settlements resulting from this proceeding among Southern Bell and the 
Independents is proper and reasonable, resulting in additional gross toll 
revenues of $14,055,644 for Southern Bell and $11,974,501 for the 
Independents, including the Telephone Membership Corporations. 

8. The increase in nonsettlement revenues resulting from the herein 
approved rates and charges for interexchange private line service and foreign 
exchange service is $144,996. Appropriate distribution of these revenues 
among the jurisdictional companies is shown on Appendix A under the column 
entitled "Nonsettlement Revenues." 

9. Southern Bell's proposal to eliminate the matching plan related to 
intrastate toll directory assi~tance (DA) calls should be granted. A rate of 
$0.20 for each intrastate toll DA request for MTS and WATS with no free 
allowance calls is just and reasonable and should produce approximately 
$2,280,701 of additional revenues for Southern ae11. Such amount reflects the 
effects of the Commission's decision with respect to the DA rate and the 
recognition of 25% of the Company's associated recommendation on repression 
and cost savings revenues. All Independent telephone companies should be 
required to file concurrence tariffs and provide Southern Bell with the 
n~cessary data on which Southern Bell can calculate the projected revenue 
increase which will inure to each company through the settlement pool. 

10. The increases derived from the rate changes herein shall be handled as 
follows: (a) In the pending rate cases for Southern Bell, Continental of 
North Carolina, Mid-Carolina, and Heins; (b) Increases in toll revenues of 
$0.25 or less per access line shall be deemed de minimis for North State, 
Lexington, Ellerbe, Mebane, Pineville, Randolph, Saluda, Service, and 
Sandhill; and (c) The remaining five companies shall be required to establish 
a deferred account in which the revenues shall be placed for Bernardsville, 
Carolina, Central, Citizens, and Concord. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 1 

This finding is essentially procedural in nature, was not contested by the 
parties, and warrants no additional discussion in this Order. 



73 
GENERAL ORDERS - TELEPHONE 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 2 

The need for tmiform toll rates in.North Carolina was not an issue in this 
docket. This finding is consistent with previous Commission practice and 
policy. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 3 

Southern Bell witness Savage and Public Staff witness Gerringer presented 
testimony and exhibits regarding Southern Bell's proposed changes in the 
intrastate MTS rate schedules. Witnesses appearing for the Independents also 
presented testimony regarding Southern Bell~s proposed MTS changes. 

Witness Savage testified that the proposed changes in the MTS rates and 
charges were both fair and reasonable and were designed to more nearly 
approximate or achieve parity with the interstate MTS rates and charges. 

Witness Gerringer testified that Southern Bell proposed the following four 
changes regarding the intrastate MTS rate schedules: 

l. Increasing the add-on charges that apply to all types of operator­
handled (OPH) intrastate calls. For Station-to-Station calls, the Customer 
Dialed Credit (Callin~) Card add-on charge is proposed to be increased from 
$0. 30 to $0. 50 and the All Other add-on charge is proposed to be increased 
from $0. 70 to $1.25. For all Person-to-Person calls, the add-on charge is 
proposed to be increased from $1. 70 to $2. 50. No changes are proposd in the 
DDD rates which constitute a portion of th~ rate for OPH calls. 

2. Eliminating the present MTS discount that applies on resulting legal 
holidays. A resulting legal holiday occurs when one of the holidays falls on 
a Saturday or Sunday and the preceding Friday dr following Monday is observed 
as the legal holiday. 

3. Instituting a feature called Rate Period Specific Billing (RPSB). In 
this proposed feature, the minutes of an MTS call that span two or more rate 
periods are charged based upon the specific rate period (discounted or 
nondiscounted) in which those minutes of use occur. 

4. Restructuring the MTS Conference Service to simplify the charge plan by 
cbargin~ for each leg of a conference call as a person-to-person call. 

Public Staff witness Gerringer testified that the Public Staff was not 
opposed to Southern Bell's proposed intrastate MTS rate schedule changes since 
they result in an increase in revenues, which provides a desired contribution 
to maintain local service rates at a lower level than otherwise would be 
possible. 

Witnesses for the Independents testified in general regarding the toll rate 
charges proposed by Southern Bell. While the majority of the Independents did 
not oppose the specific rate change proposals, several questioned the timing 
of the proposed changes. Carolina Telephone recommended that no toll rate 
changes be made at this time because of the extensive changes now taking place 
in the telephone industry such as· the divestiture of the Bell System and the 
F.C.C's adoption of a system of interstate toll access charges and the 
uncertainties concerning the provision of toll services and future 



74 
GENERAL ORDERS - TELEPHONE 

arrangements for di vi ding toll revenues. Fi.Jrther, Carolina Telephone 
recommended that if the Commission did not deny Southern Bell's toll rate 
proposals, it should continue any deciSion about the requested increases and 
their impacts within or after the conclusion of the Commission's investigation 
in Docket No. P-100, Sub 65 regarding intrastate access charges. 

The Commission, having previously denied a motion .to consolidate this toll 
rate proceeding into Docket No. P-100, Sub 65, concludes, based on the 
evidence and testimony presented in this proceeding, that the changes proposed 
by Southern Bell in the MTS rate schedules are just and reasonable and, 
therefore, should be approved. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 4 

Southern Bell witness Savage and Public Staff witness Gerringer presented 
testimony and exhibits regarding Southern Bell's proposed changes in the 
nonrecurring intrastate WATS rates and charges for both outward WATS and 800 
Service (Inward WATS) arrang·ements. In addition, witnesses for the 
Independents presented testimony which did not oppose the specific proposed 
changes. 

Witness Savage testified that the nonrecurring. WATS charges should be set 
at levels at least equal to the.i,r costs so that the customers whose ord~rs 
cause the costs to be incurred will be the source of the revenues needed to 
recover these costs. Therefore, the proposed changes were designed to 
increase certain of the nonrecurring charges and revise others to a Time and 
Materials basis. All premises wiring (installation and maintenance) items 
were to be charged on a Time and Materials basis with a recurring monthly rate 
option proposed for wiring maintenance fOr business WATS. 

Witness Gerringer testified that the Public Staff opposed only the Time 
and Materials charging basis proposed for premises wiring items. This 
opposition was consistent with the Public staff's position in recent general 
rate cases for Independent companies regarding similar proposals to charge for 
local service items on a Time and Materials basis. Witness Gerringer 
recommended that the present nonrecurring charge for all premises wiring of 
$8.00 per activity be increased to $20. 00, which was in line with other 
charges proposed in the nonrecurring WATS charges and in line with similar 
premises wiring charges for private lines and local business lines. 

Under cross-examination, witness Savage indicated that premises wiring 
maintenance charges are presently built into the recurring rate structure on 
an average basis. However, witness Savage argued that because customers 
presently have .a choice of having maintenance done by Southern Bell,•doing the 
maintenance themselves or having the maintenance done by a contractor other 
than Southern Bell, it is necessary to get away frOm an average maintenance 
price so that Southern Bell will not become the contractor doing all the high 
cost maintenance jobs at an average rate, In witness Savage's view, a Time 
and Materials charging basis will solve this potential problem. 

Under cross-examination, witness Gerringer offered reasons for opposing the 
proposed Time and Materials charging basis for premises wiring maintenance. 
He indicated that the proposal is ill-timed in that the service is still 
subject to regulation, with potential complaints being directed to the 
Commission and Public Staff if the Company repairman is not efficient or for 



75 
GENERAL ORDERS - TELEPHONE 

any reason takes more time to complete a job than the customer may think is 
reasonable. Witness Gerringer further stated that the cost causer is 
difficult to identify. EVen though a problem may occur at a particular 
residence, the cause of the problem may have been beyond the control of the 
customer at that residence. Therefore, recovering maintenance costs on 
average from all customers through recurring rates appears to be more 
equitable. 

Based on the evidence and testimony presented in this proceeding and 
considering the Commission's decisions in the most recent Carolina Telephone 
and Central Telephone general rate cases, the Commission concludes that the 
changes proposed by Southern Bell in the nonrecurring WATS rate schedules, 
with the exception of the proposed Time and Materials charging for premises 
wiring items, a~e just and reasonable and should be approved. In lieu of the 
proposed Time and Materials Charges, the present $8. 00 nonrecurring charge 
for all premises wiring items should be increased to $20.00. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 5 

The Commission's finding on the reasonableness of the proposed rates for 
interexchange private line service is based on the testimony of Southern Bell 
witnesses Savage, Hart, and Jordan and Public Staff witness Carpenter. 

Witness Savage presented the Company's proposals on interexchange private 
line services. Witness Savage stated that the proposed rates and charges were 
based on current cost and that current cost is the appropriate basis for 
setting rates for these services. 

Witness Hart presented the results of the current direct cost study on 
which the proposed rates were based and described the methodology used in the 
study. Witness Jordan presented a demand model for private line services. 
The model apparently covered both intraexchange and interexchange services and 
all types of private lines on an aggregate basis. 

Witness Carpenter presented testimony regardi'Ilg his review of the 
Applicant's proposals for inter exchange private line service and foreign 
exchange service. Witness carpenter concluded that in a number of categories 
of service Southern Bell's proposed percentage increases in recurring rates 
were excessive and that the increases in those categories should be limited to 
a reasonable level, he recommended a limitation of 30%, This 30% ceiling was 
to be applied to several categories of service which witness Carpenter 
identified in his exhibits. 

Witness Carpenter recommended that, with the exception of the proposed 
Time and Materials Charges, the increases proposed by Southern Bell in 
nonrecurring charges be approved. Witness Carpenter concluded that the Time 
and Materials Charges were unnecessary and would cause uncertainty and 
inconvenience for the customer and recommended that the proposed charges be 
rejected. 

Witness Carpenter cited lack of adequate support for the proposed increase 
in the cross-boundary foreign exchange rate and recommended that the present 
rate of $8.85 per mile remain unchanged. 



76 
GENERAL ORDERS - TELEPHONE 

Regarding Series 5000 channels (Telpak), witness Carpenter recommended that 
Southern Bell's proposals to obsolete the service immediately and discontinue 
the service after two years be rejected. Witness Carpenter pointed out that 
there was no evidence in the record to justify single-channel rates for Telpak 
offerings and stated that it seemed reasonable to expect that the per channel 
cost of Telpak would be lower than the cost of a single channel. He also 
pointed out that the elimination of Telpak in two years as proposed would 
produce an additional $9.5 million which was not reflected in Southern Bell's 
proposed revenue to be obtained from private line services. Witness Carpenter 
concurred in Southern Bell's proposed increases in the Telpak rates which 
averaged approximately 46$. 

Witness Carpenter's testimony indicated that his calculations of the 
revenue which would be produced by his proposed increases in rates and charges 
were made without reflecting repression. 

The Commission finds that some of the Company's proposed increases in 
monthly private line rates are excessive and·may cause unreasonable burdens on 
subscribers to these services. The Commission concludes that the 
recommendation by witness Carpenter to limit to 30% the increase in revenues 
from witness Carpenter's specifically identified recurring charge categories 
is reasonable and is required in order to moderate the increases in monthly 
rates proposed by Southern Bell, The Commission also concludes that witness 
Carpenter's recommendations on rates for nonrecurring charges, cross-boundary 
foreign exchange service, and Telpak services are reasonable and should be 
adopted. The total additional revenue increase resulting from these increases 
is approximately $7,063,654 which reflects the Commission's decision with 
regard to the treatment of repression as discussed in the Evidence and 
Conclusions for Finding of Fact No, 6. 

EVIDENCE AND OONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 6 

Southern Bell witnesses Savage, Rudisill, Hart, and Jordan and Public Staff 
witnesses Gerringer and Carpenter presented testimony and exhibits regarding 
the determination of the estimated annual amount of additional end-of-test­
p~riod gross intrastate toll revenues subject to toll settlements that would 
be produced for Southern Bell and the Independents, including the TMCs, based 
on Southern Bell's proposed rate changes excluding toll directory assistance 
charges. 

The following tabular summary Shows a comparison of the total increase in 
intrastate toll revenues subject to toll settlements estimated by Southern 
Bell with those estimated by the Public Staff: 

Item Southern Bell Public Staff 
MTS (OPH add:00, resulting 

legal holiday, RPSB) $329,883,573 $345,037,487 
x4.1O56858% x5.85% 

Conference service 13,543,983 20,184,693 
(60,558) (60,558) 

MTS total 13,483,425 20,124,135 
WATS 276,102 346,982 
Interexchange private line 6,253,082 7,517,906 
Total for Southern Bell and 

the Independents combined $ 20 1012!609 $ 27,989,023 



77 
GENERAL ORDERS - TELEPHONE 

Sollthern Bell's estimate of the additional MTS revenues was presented by 
witness gavage. Company witness Jordan offered rebuttal testimony concerning 
price repression and cost savings. Witness Savage used an intrastate toll 
message sample (including messages for both Southern Bell and the 
Independents) in order to determine the aggregate percentage increase in 
intrastate MTS revenues due to three of the four proposed changes in the MTS 
rate schedules, excluding the restructuring of the MTS Conference Service 
charges. This increase was determined by comparing the revenues the message 
sample would produce when priced at the current rates with those when priced 
at the proposed rates and charges. The results showed a 5.85% aggregate 
revenue increase. This percentage increase did not take into account the 
effect of the Company's expectation that a decline in consumer demand would be 
caused by the higher prices (represS:ion) nor the associated reduction in 
expenses that would occur when the level of demand for a service is lowered 
(cost savings). Thus, the Company used an econometric disaggregated 
repression model to forecast elasticity of demand for the various services. 
The model produced a result which showed that the proposed rates would yield 
only a 4.11% increase in revenues, assuming that the increased prices would be 
in effect during the test year. Southern Bell applied the 4. 11% revenue 
increase determined from the message sample to the actual gross intrastate 
MTS revenues of $329,883,573 billed during the test period for Southern Bell 
and the Independents combined, resulting in an annual increase in MTS revenues 
of $13,543,983. This amount was reduced by $60,558 to reflect the impact of 
the MTS Conference Service restructuring, resulting in a final annual increase 
in MTS revenues of $13,483,425. 

Public Staff witness Gerringer testified that his estimate of the 
additional MTS revenues was based on taking the 5. 85% increase from Southern 
Bell's basic message sample approach, excluding the effects of repression and 
cost savings, and applying it to an end-of-test-period level of gross btlled 
intrastate toll revenues to arrive at an annual increase. According to 
witness Gerringer, the Company's use of actual gross billed revenues for the 
test period, is not the same thing as using an end-of-test-period annual 
amount of MTS revenues and thus Southern Bell's revenue 1evel would be 
improper. Witness Gerringer testified that, using regression analysis, he 
determined the end-of-test-period level of gross billed annual revenues for 
southern Bell and the Independents combined to be $345,037,487 which, when 
multiplied by the 5.85% increase, resulted in an annual increase in MTS 
revenues of $20 1 184,693. This amount was reduced by the $60,558 related to 
the restructuring of the MTS Conference Service with the' resulting amount of 
$20,124,135 being the Public Staff's recommendation as to the final annual 
increase in MTS revenues, 

The difference between the WATS amounts shown for Southern Bell and the 
Public Staff results from differences between the parties proposed rates for 
the premises wiring nonrecurring charges. The Public Staff's amount of 
$346,982 includes the revenue impact of increasing the present $8.00 premises 
wiring charge to $20. 00. Southern Bell's amount of $276,102 reflects the 
revenue impact of that $8.00 charge going to zero. Furthermore, Southern 
Bell failed to include as part of its WATS revenue increase the revenues 
associated with its proposal to charge for premises wiring on a Time and 
Materials basis. 

The difference in the parties' amounts of revenue shown for interexchange 
private lines results from (1) the Public Staff's recommendation of limiting 



76 
GENERAL ORDERS - TELEPHONE 

the amount of revenue increase to be obtained from several categories of 
service to 30%, (2) other modifications to the proposed rates and charges 
which the Public Staff recommended including continuation of existing rates 
for cross-boundary foreign exchange service, and continuation of present 
charges for installation of premises wiring in lieu of Time and Materials 
charges proposed by Southern Bell, and (3) the Public Staff's use of a direct 
priceout for the calculation of the increased revenues due to the proposed 
changes without estimating, as Southern Bell did, the repression effects due 
to the proposed increases as used by Southern Bell, The interexchange private 
line limitations and ID.edifications recommended by the. Public Staff are more 
thoroughly discussed in Evidence and Conclusions for Finding of Fact No. 5. 

Regarding the Public Staff's treatment of the effects of repression and 
cost savings, witness Gerringer stated that his exclusion of these two effects 
was consistent with the Commission's· decisions in preceding toll rate cases. 
Under cross-examination, witness Gerringer acknowledged that Southern· Bell 
used a disaggregated econometric modeling approach in this case to determine 
the price repression effects. Apparently this approach was taken in an effort 
to satisfy the Commission's criticism of the use of an aggregate model in 
previous toll rate proceedings. Witness Gerringer indicated that the use of 
the Company's disaggregated models satisfied only one of several criticisms 
made by the Commission in past cases. According to witness Gerringer, these 
criticisms related to considering only a price repression effect and not a 
total repression effect. Nevertheless, the Public Staff did not deny 
absolutely that repression in fact exists. 

The Commission Order in Docket No. P-100, Sub 57 contains an extensive 
discussion on the subject of repression wherein the Commission expressed a 
concern that the model used therein was not disaggregated and thus disallowed 
the effects of repression. The model was said to be disaggregated since there 
were no specific provisions in the mOdel at that time for the recognition of 
the var'io·us customer classes - residential, commercial, and industrial - nor 
for the differing aspects of the service such as distance, time of day, and 
level of operator assistance. In the present case, Southern Bell has 
developed several disaggregated models, four which are related to MTS 
specifically addressed concerns voiced by the Commission in the past. For 
example, one model observed residence service/person-to-person. Another 
observed business service/person-to-person. A third· model was developed and 
run for residence service/all-station calling. A fourth observed business 
service/all-station calling. The Company also developed an econometric model 
to estimate the demand elasticity for interexchange private line services 
which are proposed for repricing in this proceeding. The Commission concludes 
that the models used in this proceeding have partially satisfied the 
criticisms upon which the Commission based its decisions in previous toll rate 
proceedings. Furthermore, in Dcicket No. P-100, Sub 57, the Commission 
expressed concern that 11 adjustments to the test year for only a price increase 
overlook:s the impacts of other variables ••• ," However, upon examination of the 
methodology used in the present case, there is a reflection in the actual 
billed revenue during the test period of other variables reflecting economic 
activity including the Consumer Price Index, personal income levels, housing 
starts, gas tax receipts, and so forth. 

Cost savings associated with repression have not been included by Southern 
Bell in preceding toll rate cases; however, cost savings have been included in 
this proceeding to recognize the changes in expenses that would occur if the 



GENERAL ORDERS - TELEPHONE 

level of demand for a service changed. Maintenance and administrative 
expenses for toll private line services, operator expenses related to 
directory assistance and message telecommunications serVice and gross receipts 
taxes which will be saved aS a re.Sult of the estimated repression have been 
calculated and included in the revenue development by ·southern Bell. 

Based upon the evidence, t}:le Commission finds tha_t it cannot in this 
proceeding deny the fact that repression does in fact exist; however, the 
Commission concludes that Southern Bell has not shown that its determination 
of the quantification of repression is completely reasonable. Thus, the 
Commission finds that only 25% of the total effect of repression and 
associated cost savings as proposed by the Company for the MTS and 
interexchange private line rates is appropriate for use in this• proceeding. 
Further, having accepted the Public Staff's recommendations regarding proposed 
changes in MTS, WATS, and interexchange private line rates and charges in 
Findings of Fact ijos. 3, 4, and 5, agreeing that witness Gerringer's approach 
for determining end-of-test-period additional MTS revenues is reasonable and 
recognizing 25% of the effects of repression and cost savings determined based 
upon the Commission's rate design decisions, the Commission concludes that the 
total annual additional gross intrastate toll revenues subject to toll 
settlements that will be produced by the approved changes in intrastate toll 
rates for Southern Bell and the Independents is $26,030,145, excluding the 
toll revenue impact of the Commission's DA plan (see Finding of Fact No, 9). 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 7 

Southern Bell witness Rudisill and Public Staff witness Gerringer presented 
testimony regarding the distribution among Southern Bell and the Independents 
of the estimated annual additional gross intrastate toll revenues subject to 
toll settlements resultin~ from this proceeding, Witnesses for several of the 
Independents settling on an actual cost basis presented testimony regarding 
this distribution and the amount of additional intrastate toll revenues that 
each would expect to receive through additional toll settlements. Some of the 
Independents who presented testimony based their estimates on expectations 
regarding the impact of the proposed toll rate changes on the intrastate toll 
settlement ratio along with other changes, including the growth in expenses 
and pending changes related to merging competition and divestiture of the Bell 
System, that would affect th~ settlement ratio and the settlements process. 

Co~pany witness Rudisill testified that in estimating the amount of 
additional toll settlement revenues which would result for each company from 
the toll rate. changes, it was necessary first to estimate the effect on the 
standard schedule settlement companies of the proposed changes in the MTS and 
WATS rates. Witness Rudisill indicated that changes in the rates for 
interexchange private line services would not affect the settlements for the 
standard schedule settlement companies, since private line settlements for 
them are determined based on nationwide average cost tables that are related 
to facility units rather than to billed revenues. Based on Southern Bell's 
proposals, the total annual settlement increase for' all standard schedule 
settlement companies was $46,793, 

Regarding the toll settlement revenue effect of the proposed toll rate 
changes for cost settlement companies, including Southern Bell, witness 
Rudisill testified that he had estimated the effect by spreading the balance 
of the estimated total revenue increase, after settlement effects for the 



80 
GENERAL ORDERS - TELEPHONE 

standard schedule settlement companies had been removed, among the cost 
settlement companies .based on the percent of total net intrastate toll 
investment each company had as of October 31, 1982. Under Southern Bell 'a 
proposals, the annual intrastate toll settlement revenue increase for all cost 
settlement companies was $19,965,816, of which $10,877,376 Was Southern Bell's 
portion. 

During cross-examination, witness Rudisill defended his methodology for 
distributing the additional gross revenues among the cost settlement companies 
based on relative net intrastate toll investment versus some other method of 
distribution, such as that suggested by Carolina Telephone, using relative 
total intrastate toll revenues received by each cost settlement company during 
the test period. Witness Rudisill indicated that a representative stable 
basis was necessary for distributing the additional gross toll revenues and 
that net toll investment over time provided that degree of stability, whereas 
using total toll revenues may not be representative for a given period 'if 
these total toll revenues happen to be impacted by a large one-time accounting 
adjustment. Further, witness Rudisill testified that even though his 
distribution method suggested that the additional revenues for each ,company 
would end up as profit, he did not expect that to be the case due to increased 
expenses and inflation eroding the additional revenue's flowing to the bottom 
line and lowering the settlement ratio. However, witness Rudisill stated that 
he knew of no precise method to allow for this erosion effect, and thus 
maintained that dis.tributing the additional gross revenues on net investment 
was presently the most representative means of determining each company's 
share of the additional revenues. 

Public Staff witness Gerringer testified that he used the same methods used 
by Company witness Rudisill in distributing the additional toll settlement 
revenues among· Southern Bell and the Independents. However, witness 
Gerringer's results differed from those of witness Rudisill due to his use of 
the·Public Staff's estimate rather than Southern Bell's estimate of the total 
additional intrastate toll revenues subject to toll settlements that would be 
produced by the changes in toll rates proposed by Southern Bell (See Evidence 
and Conclusions for Finding of Fact No. 6). Applying the distribution methods 
used by witness Rudisill, witness Gerringer first estimated the increase in 
intrastate toll settlements for the standard schedule settlement companies to 
be approximately $287,190 with the qualification that a more accurate 
determination of this amount should be made based on the Commission's final 
decision regarding the adjustments and recommendations proposed by the Public' 
Staff. 

Witness Gerringer then took the Public Staff's estimate for the total 
additional intrastate toll revenues of $27,989,023 as indicated in Finding ·of 
Fact No. 6 and reduced it by $287,196, leaving a total of $27,701,833- This 
amount was distributed between Southern Bell and the other cost settlement 
companies based on relative net intrastate toll investments·, resulting in 
additional intrastate toll settlements of $15,091,959 (54.48$) for Southern 
Bell and of $12,609,874 (45.52$) for the cost settlement companies; 

During cross-examination, witness Gerringer disagreed with the Company's 
proposition that the cost settlement companies would· not necessarily receive 
the additional gross toll revenues distributed to them by the net investment 
base method as a result of the erosion of the settlement ratio due to 
increased expenses and inflation. Witness Gerringer indicated that the 



81 
GENERAL ORDERS - TELEPHONE 

increased expenses may be offset by growth in the toll revenues prior to the 
toll rate changes. To the extent t hat the toll rate changes caused no or only 
a minimal expense increase, witness Gerringer stated there was no reason to 
conclude that the companies would not receive the additional toll revenues, 
particularly at a time when the settlement ratio appears to be increasing 
absent the impact of the proposed toll rate changes . Further, witness 
Gerringer stated that this proceeding is for the pur pose of determining the 
impact of the proposed intrastate toll rate changes and addresses only changes 
in the toll revenue factor for deter mining the division of the toll settlement 
pool and not changes in the other major factors of expenses and net 
investment. 

Based upon the testimony and evidence presented in this proceeding, the 
Commission concludes that only additional gross intrastate toll settlement 
revenues resulting from the proposed toll rate changes are to be considered as 
a basis for distribution between Southern Bell and t he Independents and that 
the method of distribution as presented by the testimony of witness Rudisill 
and witness Gerringer is proper and reasonable for use herein resulting in 
additional gross toll revenues of $14,055,644 for Southern Bell and 
$11,974,501 for the Independents combined ($11,743,995 - cost settlement 
companies and $230,506 - standard schedule settlement companies) . The 
Commission further concludes that reductions in these additional gross 
intrastate toll settlement revenues to reflect the s peculation of increased 
expenses, as presented in the testimony of the witnesses for the Independents 
settling on an actual cost basis, are not appr opriate in this proceeding. 
Thus, the Commission finds that the additional gr oss intrastate toll 
settlement revenues shown for each company in Appendix A are consistent with 
and result from the application of the distributi on methods herein concluded 
to be proper and reasonable and reflect J;he effects of the Commission's 
allowance for 25% of the total effects of repr ession and associated cost 
savings. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO . 8 

Public Staff witness Carpenter testified regarding the amoun t of 
additional nonsettlement revenue which each independent company would bill and 
retain as a result of the proposed changes in r a t es and charges for 
interexchange private line service and foreign exchange service. Witness 
Carpenter stated that Southern Bell estimated in Item 31 - d of the Mini mum 
Filing Requi r ements the additional recurring revenue not included in 
settlements which would result if its proposed rat es and charges were 
approved . Southern Bell did not include estimates of the increase i n 
nonsettlement nonr ecurring revenue in Item 31- d. Neither of these amounts 
was included by Company witness Rudisill in his testimony. 

Witness Carpenter estimated the full amount of increase in Independent to 
Independent (I-I) revenues not included in settlements excluding repression 
effects. The sum of these nonset tlement revenues for all companies under 
witness Carpenter's recommendations is $154,321. 

The Commission finds that the Public Staff's rate proposals and methodology 
for estimating the total nonsettlement revenues whi ch the Independents will 
receive is reasonable and appropriate for use in this proceeding; however , the 
Commission does not agree with the Public Staff's position on repression and 
associated cost savings. The Commission concludes t hat the full amount of 



82 
GENERAL ORDERS - TELEPHONE 

additional nonsettlement annual toll revenue which will result from changes in 
interexchange· private line and foreign exchange rates and charges is $144,996 
which reflects the same level of repression as used in the Commission's other 
private line revenue calculations. The amount of nonsett1E!ment revenue for 
each jurisdictional company is shown in Appendix A. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 9 

~ou~hern Bell witnesses Savage and Rudisill, Public Staff witness Gerringer 
and witnesses for the Independents presented testimony and exhibits regarding 
Southern Bell's proposed changes regarding requests for toll (MTS and WATS) 
directory assistance (DA). 

Witness Savage testified that the Company was proposing a charge of $0. 35 
for each intrastate toll DA request for MTS and WATS. The Company proposed 
this charge as a nonconcurrence tariff item chargeable only to Southern Bell 
subscribers and not as an element fo"r inclusion in the revenue settlements 
pool. Currently, usag-e associated with WATS DA calls is billed under the WATS 
recurring charges. Southern Bell proposes to discontinue this billing for 
WATS DA calls and charge the $0.35 rate per call. Under Southern Bell's 
proposal, the $0. 35 DA charge for MTS and WATS would apply whether or not 
there were offsetting long-distance calls, and no allowance would apply to 
these calls. Witness Savage stated that the proposed DA charging plan was 
necessary to recognize the cost of such requests plus the expected rapid 
emergence of competitive suppliers for long-distance service. Under cross­
examination, witness Savage indicated that there was no DA charging plan for 
interstate toll DA requests. 

Public Staff witness Gerringer testified that, for Southern Bell and all 
telephone companies in North Carolina, no toll DA charge currently applies for 
requests from a 919 area code number for a 704 area code number and vice­
versa. For· toll DA requests within the 919 and 704 home area, no charge 
applies if the total number of requests is matched by a corresponding number 
of sent paid home area code toll calls made by the subscriber making the toll 
DA requests. Presently, if such DA requests are not matched and not covered 
by the five free call allowance that applies to toll and local DA requests 
combined, a $0.20 charge per request applies. 

Witness Gerringer stated that, since DA changes were not proposed as a 
concurrence item, no revenues had been developed for the Independents, however 
Southern Bell did compute a revenue increase based on its subscribers. of 
$3,839,751 which includes the effects of repression and cost savings. 
Consistent with the Public Staff's position of excluding repression and cost 
savings, the resulting DA revenue increase would be $3,916,929. 

Witness Gerringer recommended that the proposed toll DA charging plan be 
made a concurrence item for the Independents, that the unrepressed revenue 
impact of the proposed plan for the Independents be developed and that those 
revenues plus the unrepressed revenues already developed for Southern Bell of 
$3,916,929 be subjected to toll settlements. 

Under cross-examination, witness Rudisill testified that Southern Bell and 
the other cost settlement companies presently recover toll DA costs from the 
settlement pool. Further, witness Rudisill indicated that Southern Bell Would 
not object to making the proposed toll DA charging plan a uniform concurrence 



83 
GENERAL ORDERS - TELEPHONE 

tariff for all the Independents with the resulting revenues being reported to 
the settlement pool to be distributed. The majority of the witnesses for the 
Independents also did not oppose this approach. However, Carolina Telephone 
did oppose the plan, contending that it would create new complaints from 
customers similar to the high complaint level that resulted at the time the 
$0.20 charging for DA calls was approved. 

Based upon the evidence and testimony presented in this proceeding, the 
Commission concludes that a rate of $0.20 for each intrastate toll DA request 
for MTS and WATS with no allowance or matching plan .to apply to these calls is 
the appropriate DA charge for use by Southern Bell. Further, the Commission 
concludes that the DA plan as approved for Southern Bell should be made a 
concurrence item for the .Independents with the associated toll revenues being 
reported to the settlement pool for distribution. The Commission finds that 
the amount of DA toll revenues expected to be collected by Southern Bell from 
its customers is $2,280,701; such amount reflects the effects of the 
Commission's decisions with respect to the DA rate and the recognition of 25% 
of the Company's associated recommendation on repression and cost savings 
revenues. In Order to establish the full revenue impact of this approved DA 
plan, the Commission is requiring that all affected Independents determine and 
report the additional partially repressed (25%) toll revenues that would be 
collected from their customers to be included with Southern Bell; s already 
developed additional toll revenues of $2,280,701 for reporting to the 
settlement pool. Consequently, these additional total toll revenues will be 
included with those already developed in Finding of Fact No. 6 to be 
distributed in like manner among all companies according to the procedures 
approved by the Commission in Finding of Fact No. 7. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 10 

Pubiic Staff witness Gerringer and witnesses for the Independents presented 
testimony and exhibits regarding the flow-through of the additional intrastate 
toll revenues estimated to be realized from the changes in the rates and 
charges approved herein. 

Witness Gerringer testified that after the resulting additional intrastate 
toll revenues, both .those subject to toll settlements and those not subject to 
toll settlements have been accurately determined for each company, the 
following guidelines should be applied: 

1, For each company that has a rate case pending before the Commission or 
that has filed a rate case before the issuance of the Commission's final 
decision in this proceeding, the additional revenues for such company should 
be considered in its rate case. Presently, the following companies have rate 
cases before the Commission: Southern Bell, Continental of North Carolina, Mid­
Carolina, and Heins. 

2. An increase in toll revenues of $0.25 or less per access line per month 
is considered de minimis. Based on this guideline the following companies, 
provided that they do not qualify under Condition No, 1, are deemed to have 
de- minimis additional revenues and no flow-through is recommended: North 
State, Lexington, Ellerbe, Mebane, Pineville, Randolph, Saluda, Service, and 
Sandhill. 



84 
GENERAL ORDERS - TELEPHONE 

The Commission concludes that these guidelines are proper and should be 
followed. 

The Commission considered carefully the following options proposed by 
Independent Telephone Company witnesses: 

1. Allowin~ no flow-through to local rate reductions, 

2. Delaying decisions on the flow-through issue by transferring or 
considering it in the access charge Docket No. P-100, Sub 65, or 

3. Effecting flow-through by rate reductions in other MTS and WATS rates. 

The bases for these three options were manifold, including the un9ertainty 
surrounding the divestiture of the Bell System expected to be implemented 
January 1, 1984, the implementation of access charges and the implication of 
changes to the existent toll settlements process, and the fear that the 
settlement ratio increase due to the additional toll revenues would be offset 
by increasing toll expenses. Witnesses for Carolina Telephone testified that 
the additional toll revenue estimated to be generated by the toll rate changes 
approved in Docket No. P-100, Sub 57, did not materialize. One explanation 
was that poor economic cbnditions prevailing since the approval of the last 
toll rate changes have adversely affected toll revenue growth. Regarding the 
option of flowing through the additional toll revenues by reducing other MTS 
and WATS rates, these witnesses indicated such flow-through would recognize 
the fact of competitive pressures and the deloading of toll which is now 
taking place and will increasingly be necessary. 

Under cross-examination, witness Gerringer testified that the Public Staff 
would not.close the door on the option of flowing through the addition~! toll 
revenues by reducing other MTS and WATS rates. He indicated that if the 
Commission approved this approach, the Public Staff would need to study it 
further. Regarding the fear of whether the estimated additional toll revenues 
would materialize, witness Gerringer referred to the toll rate proceeding in 
Docket No. P-100, Sub 45, wherein the additional toll revenues realized 
exceeded everyone's expectation. Finally, witness GE!rringer testified that 
flow-through for certain companies was necessary to keep the status quo and 
that only a general rate proceeding could provide a basis for not flowing 
through significant additional toll revenues resulting from this case. 

The Commission concludes that due. to the uncertainties posed by 
deregulation of the telecommunications industry, Barnardsville, Carolina, 
Central, Citizens, and Concord shall not be required to flow-through at this 
time. But, within 10 days from the issuance of this Order, each of these 
companies shall establish a deferred account in which the intrastate toll 
revenues derived from the rate increase approved herein shall be placed. · The 
deferred account revenues will be considered in any rate case filed within the 
next 12 months. Approximately one year from the date of this Order, the 
Commission shall schedule a further hearing to determine the appropriate 
disposition of the deferred account funds. Each of the aforementioned 
companies shall file with this commission a bond or undertaking sufficient to 
cover the projected additional intrastate toll revenues as set. forth in 
Appendix A. 



85 
GENERAL ORDERS - TELEPHONE 

Moreover, it is the Commission~s view that to the extent a company receives 
less toll or toll related revenue subsequent to December 31, 1983, due solely 
to changes in the toll settlements process, such company shall be allowed to 
retain an equivalent amount of revenue arising from the increase approved 
herein. The Commission will also take into account earnings of the 
Company. However, as noted above, this issue may be resolved subsequently 
with respect to an individual company in the context of a general rate case 
proceeding or collectively by further Order of this Commission. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company and the other 
telephone companies in North Carolina under the Commission's jurisdiction are 
hereby authorized to adjust the rates, charges, rules, and regulations of the 
North Carolina intrastate message toll, WATS, interexchange private line, and 
foreign exchange services to produce, based upon a test year ended October 31, 
1982, additional annual gross revenues of approximately $26,030,145 
($14,055,644 Southern Bell, $11,974,501 Independents Combined) in 
accordance with the conclusions reached herein by the Commission. The 
Independents combined amount includes revenues to be received by telephone 
membership corporations concurring in rates and charges herein revised. In 
addition to Southern Bell being granted a revenue increase of $14,055,644, the 
Cormnission has approved $2,280,701 of directory assistance revenues resulting 
in a $16,336,345 annual gross revenue increase for Southern Bell in this 
proceeding. As soon as a determination has been made of the amount of the 
total revenue increase resulting from the DA charges flowing to all regulated 
telephone companies and TMCs, the revised annual gross revenue total shall be 
reflected in a further Order of the Commission. 

2. That within ten (10) days from the date of this Order Southern Bell 
shall file the tariffs necessary to reflect the revisions in rates and charges 
in accordance with Paragraph 1 above. Directory Assistance tariffs applicable 
to toll services should be filed in Section A18. Work papers supporting such 
proposals should be provided to all parties of record (formats such as Item 30 
of the minimum filing requirements, NCUC Form P-1 are suggested). 

3. That all other proposed changes in rates, rate structure, and revenues 
as proposed by Southern Bell are hereby denied. 

4. That the Public Staff and any other intervenor may file written 
comments concerning the Company's tariffs within ten (10) days of the date 
upon which the tariffs are filed with the Commission. 

5. That the rates, charges, and regulations necessary to reflect the 
changes authorized herein shall be effective upon the issuance of a further 
Order approving the tariffs filed pursuant to Paragraph 2 above. 

6. That within thirty (30) days from the date of this Order, all 
Independents shall file with the Commission and Southern Bell, for the purpose 
of revising the total annual gross revenue increase and finalizing Appendix A, 
the partially repressed (25j) estimated toll revenue which would be reported 
to the settlements pool as a result of applying the DA charging plan herein 
approved by the Cormnission. All TMCs which will concur in the DA plan are 
requested to file this information also. 



86 
GENERAL ORDERS - TELEPHONE 

7. That within thirty-five (35) -days from the date of this Order, Southern 
Bell shall file with this Commission the additional settlements revenue for 
each independent telephone company resulting from the application of the DA 
charges approved herein. 

8. That Barnardsville, Carolina, Central, Citizens, and Concord telephone 
companies shall establish deferred accounts in which the intrastate revenues 
derived from the rate increase approved herein shall be placed. That within 
sixty (60) days from the issuance of this Order, each of the aforementioned 
companies shall file with this Commission a bond or undertaking sufficient to 
cover the projected additional intrastate toll revenues as will be reflected 
in the further Order of this· Commission. 

g. That for each company that has a rate case pending before the 
Commission or that has filed a rate case before the issuance of the 
Commission's final decision in this proceeding, the additional revenues shall 
be considered in its rate case. Presently, the following companies have filed 
rate cases: Southern Bell, Continental of North Carolina, Mid-Carolina, and 
Heins. 

10. That provided they do not file rate applications prior to the final 
decision in this· proceeding, the additional revenues of the companies listed 
below shall be deemed de minimis (i.e., an increase in toll revenues of 
$0. 25 or less per access-line per month) and shall not be subject to further 
investigation: North State, Lexington, Ellerbe, Mebane, Pineville, Randolph, 
Saluda and Service. 

11. That the Public Staff and any other intervenors may file written 
comments concerning the Companies' DA tariffs within fifteen (15) days of the 
date upon which the tariffs are filed with the Commission. The changes 
required herein shall be effective upon the issuance of a further Order 
approving the tariffs filed pursuant to Paragraph 7 above. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the· 14th day of September 1983. 

(SEAL) 

COMMISSIONER TATE DISSENTING 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 



87 
GENERAL ORDERS - TELEPHONE 

APPENDIX A 
Southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph Company 

INCREASE IN ANNUAL INTRASTATE TOLL REVENUES RESULTING FROM CHANGES IN MTS, WATS 
AND INTEREXCHANGE PRIVATE LINE SERVICE* BASED ON TEST YEAR ENDING 10-31-1982 

Company 
Barnardsville 
Carolina 
central 
Citizens 
Concord 
Continental of N. c. 
Ellerbe 
General 
Heins 
Lexington 
Mebane Home 
Mid-Carolina 
North State 
Pineville 
Randolph 
Saluda 
Sandhill 
Service 
Southern Bell n 

Total 
Non-regulated TMCs 
Total all companies 

Increase in 
Settlement Revenues 

$ 15,479 
6,581,1t87 
1,563,457 

98,038 
332,'818 
910,727 

2,161 
1,166,144 

172,857 
31,753 
7,428 

552,112 
123,508 

765 
4,013 

6,534 
1,465 

14,055,644 
25,626,390 

403,755 
$26,030 z 145 

Increase in 
Nonsettlement 

Revenues 
(I-I Private Line) 

$ 

80,943 

28,395 

2,010 
6, 113 

19,476 
8,059 

144,996 

$144,996 

Total Revenue 
Increase · 

$ 15,479 
6,581,487 
1,644,400 

98,038 
361,213 
910,727 

2,161 
1,166,144 

174,867 
37,866 
7,428 

571,588 
131,567 

765 
4,013 

6,534 
1,465 

14,055,644 
25,771,386 

403,755 
$26,175,141 

• Does not include additional revenues resulting from Commission approval of 
toll D.A. charge plan, 

•• The Commission has approved $2,280,701 of directory assistance revenues for 
Southern Bell resulting in a $16,336,345 annual gross revenue increase for 
Southern Bell in this proceeding. 

COMMISSIONER TATE, DISSENTING, I dissent because the revolutionary changes 
in the telecommunications industry make it impossible for this Commission to 
set rates that are reasonable and justified for the time period during which 
the rates are scheduled to be effective. 

Due to the introduction of competition in the interstate interexchange 
services area, the court-ordered divestiture by American Telephone and 
Telegraph Company of its local operating companies in early 1984, and rapidly 
developing technology, the telecommunications industry in North Carolina is in 
early stages of fundamental change, with ultimate results and impacts not 
fully predictable. These changes render obsolete the partnership between Bell 
and the "independents" as it has heretofore existed. The settlement 
agreements, investments, expenses, and the settlement ratio which existed in 
the test year are not reliable guides for estimating conditions likely to 
exist when the proposed rates are in effect. It is certainty that the 



88 
GENERAL ORDERS - TELEPHONE 

"settlors 11 as well as their settlements and the settlement methods in the 
immediate future will be significantly different from those in the test year. 
In fact, the majority's treatment of toll revenues as between Bell and the 
independents differs from past cases and is patently discriminatory. 

In the future, it will be required that interexchange services, interstate 
as well as intrastate, will be cost based, thereby reducing if not eliminating 
subsidies to local exchange services. Although the benevolent practices of 
the past have admirably fostered universal service, the Federal Communications 
Commission and the Federal Courts in their infinite wisdom have decreed that 
the public will be better served by competition. However distasteful this 
Commission finds these decisions, federal authority has created an entirely 
new ball game with new rules and new players. I cannot ignore the 
consequences that flow from these federal actions and pretend that nothing 
has changed, as the majority does in this decision. Due to the immeasurable 
universe of changes which are certain to occur, uniform rates for the 
immediate future cannot be _fixed with any certainty that they will be fair, 
just, reasonable Or even lawful during the time they are to be effective. 

In the post-divestiture environment, Southern Bell will be prohibited from 
providing many of the interexchange private line services it currently 
provides. Although these services may well be provided by another company, 
the Commission does not know who that company is or whether that company's 
cost of providing interexchange private line services will be substantially 
the same or radically different from the costs of Southern Bell. Accordingly, 
it is tmreasonable to impose rate increases, at this time, on users of 
interexchange private line services, when those rates are based on costs 
which, even if valid today, will only be valid for a few short months. 

Neither Southern Bell, the Public Staff nor any other party to this 
proceeding could give the Commission any assurance that the rates proposed for 
change in this proceeding would be appropriate beyond the January 1, 1984, 
divestiture deadline. Although rates in this state are based on historical 
test period operations, rate schedules are set with an eye no less toward the 
future than to the past. The General Statutes contemplate that the Commission 
will consider probable future revenues and expenses in setting rates for the 
future. Utilities Commission v. Edmisten, 291 NC 327, 230 SE 2d 651 
( 1976). All amounts utilized in this docket are annualized numbers designed 
to be recovered over the next twelve months after the tariffs take effect. 
However, the existing settlement process will be terminated as of the date of 
divestiture, which could result in all revenue numbers U.Sed hel'ein being 
overestimated by approximately 75%. 

Ratemaking is by its very ·nature a balancing act requiring the Commission 
always to balance the interest of the companies against the interest of the 
public. This case is no exception. On the one hand, the majority desires to 
maximize intrastate toll revenues, to the extent practicable, since this tends 
to reduce local service rates for Southern Bell's local subscribers. On the 
other hand, the majority cannot now know what the impact of its decisions will. 
be on the independent companies and their customers particularly in view of 
the anticipated cancellation of existing settlement contracts before the end 
of 1983 and the revenue· W1certainty which that produces·. 

It may well be that the intrastate toll rates will need to be adjusted, 
upward or downward, in the future but the public interest requires that those 



89 
GENERAL ORDERS - TELEPHONE 

decisions be postponed until the divestiture is finalized and the access 
charge and di vision of revenue questions are resolved. At that time the 
Co111Dission will be able to ascertain the appropriate costs for setting rates. 
The majority has adopted the maxim of Justice Holmes: "We have no concern 
with the future. It has not come yet . " Union Trust Co. v. Grosman, 245 
U.S. 412, 417 (1918). But the revolutionintelecommunications has already 
begun and I believe we are bound by the law to take it into account. I agree 
with Justice Frankfurter: "We cannot as judges be ignorant of that which is 
common knowledge to all men." Sherrer v. Sherrer, 334 U. s. 343, 366 
(1948) . 

Sarah Lindsay Tate, Commissioner 

DOCKET NO. P-100, SUB 64 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Investigation of Intrastate Long Distance, WATS, and Interexchange 
Private Line Rates of All Telephone Companies Under the Jurisdiction 
of the North Carolina Utilities Conunission 

ORDER 
SETTING 
RATES 

BY THE COMMISSION: On September 14, 1983, the Conunission issued an Order 
Allowing Increase and Requiring the Filing of Rates for Intrastate Toll 
Service in this docket. The Order required Southern Bell Telephone and 
Telegraph Company to file appropriate revised tariffs reflecting additional 
gross revenues of $26,030,145. The Public Staff and other intervenors were 
allowed ten (10) days to file written comments concerning the revised tariffs. 

On September 15, 1983, Southern Bell filed tariffs reflecting the revised 
rates and charges allowed in the September 14: 1983, Order. On September 20, 
1983, the Public Staff filed a letter to the Chairman stating that the 
proposed tariffs comply with the Commission's guidelines as set forth in the 
September 14, 1983, Order. 

On September 16, 1983, Southern Bell filed an Undertaking, a Notice to 
Customers and a Motion for Approval of same. The Undertaking and Notice in 
pertinent part provides that "Southern Bell has notified the Commission that 
it will place into effect so much of the proposed schedules of rates and 
charges which are set forth in Attachment A of Southern Bell's Application of 
February 8, 1983; as allowed by G. S. 62-135, such rates and charges to be 
placed into effect being those approved by the Commission in its Recommended 
Order of September 14, 1983, in this proceeding which, in fact, do not result 
in an increase of any more than twenty percent ( 20%) for any single rate 
classification, i.e., MTS, Interexchange Private Line, and WATS and like 
service." Southern Bell proposed to make the rates efffecti ve on and after 
September 211, 1983. 

On September 19, 1983, the Public Staff filed a motion asserting that the 
Commission should follow its long-standing practice and policy of implementing 
uniform toll rates statewide. To maintain this uniformity, the Public Staff's 
motion requested that pursuant to G.S. 62-130 and G.s. 62-134, the Commission 
authorize all regulated telephone companies to place into effect the same 
rates and charges approved in its Recommended Order issued September 14, 1983, 
effective at 12: 01 a .m., September 27, 1983. 



90 
GENERAL ORDERS - TELEPHONE 

The Commission is of the opinion that good cause exists to grant the Public 
Staff''s motion. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That the rates and charges filed in this docket by Southern Bell on 
September 15, 1983, are herein approved to become effective at 12:01 a.m., 
September 27, 1983. 

2. That all regulated telephone companiE!s are authorized to place into 
effect the rates herein approved effective at 12:01 a.m., September 27, 1983, 

3. That all regulat,ed telephone companies, except those whose revenues 
were designated de minimis in the September 14, 1983, Order, shall file 
within five (5) days from the issuance of this Order a bond or undertaking 
sufficient to cover the projected additional revenues. 

4. That all regulated telephone companies shall give public notice of the 
approved rate change within 45 days of the effective date of the Commission 
Order or in the next billing cycle. 

5. That all rates and charges collected under the provisions of this Order 
shall be subject to refund pending a final order in this docket. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 20th day of September 1983. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. P-100, SUB 64' 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Investi~ation of Intrastate Long-Distance WATS and 
Interexchange Private Line Rates of all Telephone 
Companies Under the Jurisdiction of the North 
Carolina Utilities Commission 

ORDER 

BY THE COMMISSION: On September 14, 1983, the Commission issued a 
Recommended Order Allowing Partial Increase and Requiring the Filing of Rates 
for Intrastate Toll Service in the above-captioned docket·. Ordering paragraph 
number 1 concluded that as soon as a determination- had been made of the amount 
of the total revenue increase resulting from the Directory Assistance charges 
flowing to all regulated telephone companies and the Telephone Membership 
Corporation, the revised annual gross revenue total would be reflected ·in a 
further Order of the Commission. On November 28, 1983, Southern Bell 
Telephone and Telegraph Company filed with the Commission for each independent 
telephone company and for the Telephone Membership Corporation the additional 
settlements revenue resulting from the application of the directory assistance 
charges approved in this docket. 

It is the conclusion of this Commission that good cause exists to accept 
the $4,065,447 estimated Intrastate Toll Directory Assistance Revenues f0r 
test period ending October 31,19820 



91 
GENERAL ORDERS - TELEPHONE 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the estimated directory assistance revenues 
as submitted in the Southern Bell Report filed in the above-captioned docket 
on November 28, 1983, are hereby accepted. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 6th day of December 1983. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. P-100, SUB 65 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Investigation to Consider the Implementation of a 
Plan for Intrastate Access Charges for All Telephone 
Companies Under the Jurisdiction of the North 
Carolina Utilities Commission 

ORDER ESTABLISHIN-G 
INTERIM OPERATING 
PROCEDURES 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

Commission Hearing Room 217, Dobbs Buildirig, Raleigh, North 
Carolina, on October 11-14, October 18-21, 1983, and November 3 
and 4, 1983 

Superior Courtroom, Fifth Floor, Buncombe County Courthouse, 
Courthouse Plaza, Asheville, North Carolina; Commissioners 
Board Room, Fourth Floor, County Office Building, Charlotte, 
North Carolina; Commission Hearing Room 217, Dobbs Building, 
430 North Salisbury Street, Raleigh, North Carolina; Superior 
Courtroom, New Hanover County Courthouse, Corner of Third and 
Princess Streets, Wilmington, North Carolina; and Council 
Chambers, Third Floor, Administrative Offices Complex, One 
Governmental Plaza, Rocky Mount, North Carolina, on Monday, 
October 17, 1983 

Chairman Robert K. Koger, Presiding; and Commissioners Sarah 
Lindsay Tate, Edward B. Hipp, A. Hartwell Campbell, Douglas P. 
Leary, and Ruth E. Cook 

For Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company: 

R. Frost Branon, Jr., General Attorney, Southern Bell Telephone 
and Telegraph Company, P.O. Box 30188, Charlotte, North Carolina 
28230 

Hubert F. Owens., Solicitor, Southern Bell Telephone and 
Telegraph Company, 675 West Peachtree Street, N.E., Atlanta, 
Georgia 30375 

Robert c. Howison, Jr., Hunton & Williams, Attorneys at Law, 
P.O. Box 109, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 



92 
GENERAL ORDERS - TELEPHONE 

For Carolina Telephone and Telegraph Company: 

Dwight w. Allen, Vice President, General Counsel, and Secretary, 
Carolina Telephone and Telegraph Company, 720 Western Boulevard, 
Tarboro, North Carolina 27886 

Robert c. Voigt, 
Telegraph Company, 
Carolina 27886 

Senior Attorney, Carolina Telephone and 
720 Western Boulevard, Tarboro, North 

For General Telephone Company of the Southeast: 

Dale Sporleder, Vice President - Gener·a1 Counsel and Secretary; 
Wayne L. Goodrum, Associate General Counsel; and Joe w. Foster, 
Attorney, General Telephone Company of the Southeast, 
P.O. Box 1412, Durham, North Carolina 27702 

For Continental Telephone Company of North Carolina and Mid-Carolina 
Telephone Company: 

F. Kent Burns, Boyce, Mitchell, Burns & Smith, P.A., Attorneys 
at Law, P.O. Box 2479, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

For Central Telephone Company: 

James M. Kimzey, ·Kimzey, Smith, McMillan & Roten, Attorneys at 
Law, 506 Wachovia Bank Building, P.O. Box 150, Raleigh, North 
Carolina 27602 

For AT&T Connnunications of the Southern States, Inc.: 

Wade H. Hargrove, Tharrington, Smith & Hargrove, Attorneys at 
Law, P.O. Box 1151, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

Gene v. Coker, General Attorney, A'):'&T Communications of the 
Southern States, Inc., 1200 Peachtree Street, N.E., Atlanta, 
Georgia 

For Concord Telephone Company: 

John R. Boger, Jr., Williams, Boger, Grady, Davis & TUttle, 
P.A., Attorneys at Law, P.O. Box 810, Concord, North Carolina 
28025 

For the Public Staff: 

James D. Little, Chief Counsel; Paul L. Lassiter, Staff 
Attorney; Vickie L. Moir, Staff Attorney; Antoinette R. Wike, 
Staff Attorney, Public Staff - North Carolina Utilities 
Commission, P.O. Box 991, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 



93 
GENERAL ORDERS - TELEPHONE 

For The Attorney General: 

Karen E. Long, Assistant Attorney General, and Jo Anne Sanford, 
Special Deputy Attorney General, North Carolina Department of 
Justice, P.a. Box 629, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 

For Bernice Dill, et al. 

Margot Roten, North Carolina Legal Services Resource Center, 
Inc., P.O. Box 1658, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

Daniel v. Besse, Pamlico sound Legal Services, Inc., P.O. 
Box 1045, New Bern, North Carolina 28560 

Douglas A. Scott, Central Carolina Legal Services, Inc., 
P.O. Box 3467, Greensboro, North Carolina 27401 

Richard M. Klein, Farmworkers Legal Services of North Carolina, 
P.O. Box 1229, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

For Citizens Telephone Company and Tarheel Association of Radiotelephone 
Systems, Inc.: 

Thomas R. Eller, Jr., Attorney at Law, Suite 205, Crabtree 
Center, 4600 Marriott Drive, Raleigh, North Carolina 27612 

For North Carolina Textile Manufacturers Association, Inc.: 

Jerry B. Fruitt, Attorney at Law, P.O. Box 2507, Raleigh, North 
Carolina 27602 

BY THE COMMISSION: On April 19, 1983, the Commission issued an Order 
Instituting Investigation in this docket to consider the implementation of a 
plan for intrastate access charges. This Order made Southern Bell and the 
Independent Telephone Companies under the Commission's jurisdiction Parties, 
requested AT&T and ATTIX to participate, required Southern Bell along with 
ATTIX to file a detailed statement of their intentions, required the filing of 
comments by other jurisdictional companies, the Public Staff, and other 
interested parties by the dates set therein, and noted that the Commission 
would issue such further Orders as required, including the scheduling of 
evidentiary hearings. 

Pursuant to the Commission's April 19, 1983, Order, statements or comments 
were filed by the following: Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company, 
Bell System Southern Interexchange Organization, the Town of Pineville, 
Central Telephone Company, General Telephone Company of the Southeast, 
Carolina Telephone and Telegraph Company, Lexington Telephone Company, Concord 
Telephone Company, BarnardSville Telephone Company, Service Telephone Company, 
Mebane Home Telephone Company, Randolph Telephone Company, Saluda Mountain 
Telephone Company, Citizens Telephone Company, Ellerbe Telephone Company, the 
Carolina-Virginia Telephone Membership Association, Inc., Mid-Carolina 
Telephone Company, Sandhill Telephone Company, MCI Telecommunications 
Corporation, Heins Telephone Company, the Combined Network, Inc., GTE Sprint, 
and the Public Staff. 



GENERAL ORDERS - TELEPHONE 

The following Motions for Intervention were also filed with the Commission; 
North Carolina Textile Manufacturers Association, Inc. (NCTMA), Carolina-: 
Virginia Telephone Member Ship Association, Inc. , Bernice Dill, et al. , and 
Tarheel Association of Radiotelephone Systems, Inc. (TARS). 

The Commission issued Orders on various dates in response to these 
petitions to intervene. Any such motion for intervention not previously ruled 
upon is hereby allowed. 

The Public Staff and the Attorney General filed Notices of Intervention, 
which are deemed recognized. By Motions filed on July 20 and 25, 1983, the 
Public Staff requested the Commission to schedule an evidentiary hearing in 
this matter, establish filing dates, and require public notice. 

On July 28, 1983, the Commission issued an Order Scheduling Hearing and 
Requiring Public Notice. By that Order the Commission: set the matter for 
evidentiary hearing as a complaint proceeding to develop an intrastate access 
charge plan and establish guidelines for the implementation of such a plan; 
scheduled the hearing to begin on Tuesday, October 11, 1983; scheduled a 
pre-trial conference for Monday, October 3, 1983; set a date for Southern Bell 
and the Bell System Southern IntereXchange Organization to "file testimony and 
tariffs; set dates for the Independent Telephone Companies, the Public Staff, 
and other intervenors to file testimony; and required the giving of public 
notice. 

On September 6, 1983, a letter was filed with the Commission, giving notice 
that the name of the Bell System Southern Interexchange Organization had been 
changed to AT&T Communications (ATTCOM). 

By motion filed on September 15, 1983, the Attorney General requested that 
night •hearings be held in Raleigh and Asheville and that adequate publfo 
notice of the hearings be required. 

On September 22, 1983, the Commission issued an Order scheduling public 
hearings at night on Monday, October 17, 1983, in Asheville, Charlotte, 
Raleigh, and Wilmington and requiring public notice. By Commission Order 
issued September 27, 1983, an additional night hearing was scheduled to be 
held in Rocky Mount simultaneously with the other night hearings previously 
scheduled and the .public notice was required to be amended accordingly. 

A pre-trial conference was held on October 3, 1983, and a Pre-Trial Order 
was issued by the Commission on October 7, 1983. 

Prior to and during the course of the hearings, motions were made and 
orders entered relating thereto, all of which are a matter of record. 

Public hearings were held as scheduled by the Commission for the specific 
purpose of receiving testimony from public witnesses. The following persons 
appeared and testified: 

Charlotte: C, T. White, Marshall Howard, and Monroe T. Gilmer 

Rocky Mount: Katie Roberson, Minerva Banks, Walter Williams, Joe Moody, 
Norma Bryan, Cynthia Arnold, Josephine Garris, and Sarah May 



Wilmington: 

Asheville: 

Raleigh: 

95 
GENERAL ORDERS - TELEPHONE 

John Fitzpatrick, Robert Richard Hughes, Sr., Ernest F- Yott, 
Jr., and Beasley Harry 

Ed Bradley, Fred Sealey, Horace Reeves, Grace McElreath, Henry 
Suthard, Madeline Brookshire, George Ingle, Juanita Jones, Mary 
Hensley, Calvin w. Mccurry, Sidney L. Hodges, Jr., Scott Dedman, 
ttelen T. Reed, and Joe Morgan 

Ada J. Hooker, Ellen Winston, Lula Chambers, Doris Hanford, 
Fannie Graves, Gale Hawks, Elisha Wolper, Maria Cuttina, Michael 
Soehnlein, Jane Rqgers Montgomery, David B, Stevens, and Joseph 
Reinckens 

As previously ordered, the case in chief was heard in Raleigh beginning on 
October 11 1 1983, 

Southern Bell presented the testimony and exhibits of the following 
witnesses: Allen K. Price - District Staff Manager; Harold M. Raffensperger -
District Staff Manager in Service Costs; Robert c. Hart, Jr. - District Staff 
Manager in Service Costs; o. Lee Prather, Jr. - District Staff Manager in 
Service Costs; w. Whitard Jordan - District Staff Manager - Rates and Costs; 
Donald L. Eargle - District Staff Manager - Network Planning; and Robert T. 
Burns - Division Staff Manager, Bell - Independent Relations. 

Carolina Telephone and Telegraph Company presented the testimony and 
exhibits of T. P. Williamson, Vice President - Administration for the Company. 

Central Telephone Company presented the testimony and exhibits of R. Chris 
Harris, Manager - Operations Planning. 

Concord Telephone Company presented the testimony of Phil W. Widenhouse, 
Executive Vice-President. 

Continental Telephone Company presented the testimony and exhibits of 
Earle A. Mackenzie, Revenue Requirements Manager for Con tel Service 
Corporation. 

General Telephone Company of the Southeast presented the testimony and 
exhibits of Joseph W. Wareham, Business Relations Director. 

Mid-Carolina Telephone Company and Sandhill Telephone Company presented the 
testimony of Harold w. Shaffer, Regional Settlements Supervisor - Southern 
Region of Mid-Continent Service Corporation. 

ATTCOM presented the testimony and exhibits of James A. Tamplin, Jr., Staff 
supervisor in the Engineering Department of Southern Region of AT&T Long 
Lines; Lawrence R. Weber, Vice President - External Affairs for Southern Bell 
and designated Vice President - External Affairs for the Southern Region of 
ATTCOM; and Marion R. McTyre, District Manager. 

The Attorney General presented the testimony of Dr, John w. Wilson, 
President of J. W. Wilson & Associates, Inc. 

The Public Staff presented the testimony and exhibits of Gene A. Clemmons, 
Director - Communications Division; Millard N, Carpenter, III, Engineer -



96 
GENERAL ORDERS - TELEPHONE 

Communications Division; and Hugh L. Gerringer, Engineer - Communications 
Division. 

The Carolina/Virginia Telephone Membership Corporation presented the 
testimony of A. William McDonald, General Manager of Yadkin Valley Telephone 
Membership Corporation. 

The NCTMA presented the testimony and exhibit of Louis R. Jones, 
Telecommunications Analyst, Corporate Communications Department, Burlington 
Industries, Inc. 

TARS presented the testimony and exhibits of Allen L. Guin, President of 
Two-Way Radio of Carolina at Charlotte. 

Based upon a careful consideration of the foregoing and the entire record 
in this proceeding, the Commission makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The telephone companies which have participated as parties in this 
docket are subject to the jurisdiction of this Commision. 

2. AT&T Communications of the Southern States, Inc., has applied for a 
certificate of public convenience and necessity in Docket No. P-140 to provide 
telecommunications services in North Carolina. ATTCOM is subject to the 
jurisdiction of'this Commission. 

3. At the present time, 20 regulated telephone companies and nine 
unregulated telephone membership corporations (™Cs) furnish equipment and 
facilities jointly to provide an integrated statewide toll network in North 
Carolina. The major services provided by this toll network are message 
telephone service (MTS), WATS, and private line service. 

4. Under the present partnership arrangement, intrastate toll revenues 
cOllected from customers are pooled for division among the telephone companies 
to recognize the costs incurred by each in participating in the partnership. 
These divided toll revenues are known as toll settlements. 

5. Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company has acted historically as 
a clearing house for toll settlements. The Independent Telephone Companies 
and the ™Cs settle with Southern Bell on either a standard schedule basis or 
an actual cost basis. 

6. Each "actual cost" company's revenues, investment, expenses, taxes, and 
reserves are allocated to the intrastate toll and local jurisdictions through 
what are known as separations procedures. These procedures are set out in the 
February 1971 Separations Manual published by the Federal Communications 
Commission (FCC) and adopted by the FCC as Part 67 of its Rules in Docket 
No. 18866, Report and Order of October 27, 1970, and· revised in Docket No. 80-
286, Decision and Order adopted February 24, 1982. Each company receives 
settlements to cover its cost of providing toll service plus a return, 
referred to as the settlement ratio, on its net toll inVestment. 

7. Each "standard schedule" company receives toll settlements based on 
sample cost studies performed by companies throughout the United States using 



97 
GENERAL ORDERS - TELEPHONE 

the accepted separations procedures. These studies result in a schedule of 
settlements related to average revenue per message. 

8. The present intrastate toll arrangement in North Carolina has provided 
telephone subscribers with efficient and reliable toll service at reasonable, 
uniform rates. In addition, it has provided a contribution to overall 
telephone company revenue requirements which has allowed local rates to remain 
affordable to the majority of subscribers. 

9. In compliance With the Modification of Final Judgment (MFJ) in United 
States ~- American Telephone and Telegraph Co., 552 F. Supp. 131 (D.D.C, 
1982), affirmed per curium sub nom. Maryland v. United States, u.s. 

, 103 s. c""t":""" ~(l9B3r,- and in acCordance with the Plan of 
Reorganization (POR) submitted to the u.s. District Court, Southern Bell will 
transfer its assets used to provide interexchange (interLATA) service in North 
Carolina to a wholly owned subsidiary, AT&T Communications of the Southern 
States, Inc., which will itself become a wholly owned subsidiary of American 
Telephone and Telegraph Company (AT&T). 

10. Under the MFJ, Southern Bell will only be permitted to provide exchange 
or interexchange service within a LATA. LATAs or Local Access and Transport 
Areas define the geographical areas in which Bell operating companies, such as 
Southern Bell, are permitted by the MFJ to conduct business. There are five 
court-approved Southern Bell LATAs in North Carolina, with which the 
Independent Telephone Comp8.nies have been associated for purposes of 
classifying Bell-Independent traffic in order to determine the proper division 
of Bell System assets. No pooling of revenues or costs between Southern Bell 
and ATTCOM will be allowed. Instead, ATTCOM will provide interLATA service 
and Southern Bell will bill ATTCOM through a system of tariffed access charges 
for exchange access or intraLATA facilities used to complete a ca11. 

11. The decision of the Federal Communications Commission in Docket 
No. 78-72, Third Report and Order issued February 28, 1983, requires the 
determination and use of access charges for access to the local network 
provided by the local telephone companies for interstate traffic of 
interexchange carriers but does not dictate charges in the provision of North 
Carolina intrastate toll or local service; nor does it dictate the use of 
end-user access charges of any kind for intrastate service. 

12. The implementation date of the Fee's decision in Docket 78-72 has been 
extended W1til April 3, 1984, by FCC Order No. 83-1145, issued October 19, 
1983. 

13. There is no requirement to mirror the FCC end-user access charge 
tariff in North Carolina at this time. 

14. The MFJ approving divestiture of the Bell Operating Companies (BOCs) 
from AT&T does not require imposition of an end-user access Charge in North 
Carolina. 

15. Presently Southern Bell, AT&T, and the Independents have contracts 
with the radio comm.on carriers (RCCs) which set the rates to be charged, 
subject to Commission approval, and which recognize the RCCs as local common 
carriers. These arrangements have worked well in the past and are not 
prohibited by either the MFJ or the FCC's order in Docket 78-72 from 
continuing in the future. 



98 
GENERAL ORDERS - TELEPHONE 

16. The Fayetteville and Rocky Mount areas of the Carolina Telephone and 
Telegraph Company's -service area should be recognized as separate and distinct 
Geographic Market Areas (GMAs or LATAs in Bell System terminology). 

Whereupon, the Commission reaches the following 

CONCLUSIONS 

1. North Carolina has histbrically been well served by the present 
arrangement of uniform intrastate toll rates for the reason that intrastate 
toll rates contribute to the overall revenue requirements of the telephone 
companies operating in North Carolina, thus allowing local rates to remain 
affordable to most North Carolina telephone subscribers. Toll service, at the 
same time, has remained reasonably priced, efficient, and reliable. The 
present system, therefore, should be changed no more than absolutely 
necessary in order to implement divestiture. 

2. The evidence clearly shows in this case that there is presently great 
uncertainty at the federal level concerning the implementation of interstate 
access charges and how interstate toll settlements will be handled in the post 
divestiture period. Originally, the FCC ordered interstate access charges to 
become effect! ve on January 1, 1984. However, by order issued October 19, 
1983, in FCC Docket 83-1145, the FCC suspended the effective date of all 
access and divestiture related tariffs until April 3, 1984, set the matter for 
notice, comment and investigation, and also continUed the existing toll 
settlement agreement and division of revenues procedure during the period of 
delay. On December 1, 1983, Judge Greene issued an order stating that the FCC­
ordered delay of th~ implementation of interstate access charges and the 
contlnuation of the existi_ng settlement arrangement was in violation of the 
MFJ but that he would permit a waiver until April 3, 1983. Meanwhile, 
numerous bills have been introduced in Congress that would delay or prohibit 
the implementation of interstate access charges on residential and small 
business customers. As it now stands, no one can be sure what access charge 
tariffs will be approved by the Fee on April 3, 1984, even assuming Congress 
does not act to prohibit such cha~ges. In addition, no one knows how 
interstate toll settlements between AT&T, the BOCs, and the Independents will 
be handled in the post-divestiture period. 

3. All of the telephone companies offering testimony contended that the 
access charge tariffs approved by this Commission should mirror those approved 
for them by the FCC: in other words, that their intrastate and interstate 
access charges should be the same. No company presented evidence that its 
interstate and intrastate access costs are identical, Testimony given by 
witness Price suggests that for Southern Bell, at least, interstate costs are 
higher. 

The Commission recognizes the administrative burdens on all of the 
telephone companies which will follow from implementation of our ultimate 
decision regarding access charges. It is the Commission's intention that the 
plan we adopt should be fair and workable and that its benefits should justify 
its costs. l-lever-theless, factors which may warrant a particular level and 
structure of access charges in the interstate arena may well have little 
relevance to t'elecommunicatins in North Carolina. For instance, we note the 
absence of lawful competition in the North Carolina intrastate toll market. 



99 
GENERAL ORDERS - TELEPHONE 

It is clear, moreover, that this Commission's objectives in establishing an 
intrastate carrier access charge plan are certainly not shared by the FCC. 
Nor are the FCC orders which have been entered in FCC Docket 78-72 providing 
for interstate toll end-user access charges binding upon or determinative of 
North Carolina intrastate toll rates or local service tariffs. 

As to the other elements related to the proposed access charge plans 
presented in this hearing, the Commission will rule on these matters in a 
further Order prior to April 3, 1983. 

4. After considering the evidence in this case, the Commission concludes 
that intrastate end-user access charges are not justified for implementation 
in North Carolina nor are they otherwise warranted. The basic theory offered 
by the proponents of end-user access charges is that such charges are needed 
to generate revenues to cover the cost of local service that toll revenues are 
now allegedly subsidizing so that toll rates can be reduced, thereby allowing 
toll carriers to meet competition. This theory is invalid for a number of 
reasons. The law in North Carolina does not pt'esently permit or authorize 
competition in the intrastate toll market. In addition, the record in this 
case clearly shows that toll revenues have been constantly increasing, It is 
also important to note that many of the -companies in this proceeding have not 
proposed intrastate end-user access charges. Based on the evidence, 
therefore, the Commission concludes that intrastate end-user charges should 
not be imposed. Such conclusion is consistent with the Commisison's objective 
to make only the minimum changes required by the MFJ. Certainly nothing in 
the MFJ or orders of the FCC requires intrastate end-user access charges. 
Finally, in making our decision, the Commission is also influenced by the 
possibility that end-user charges could drive certain marginal income 
customers off the telephone system, thereby W1dermining universal service. 
The Comm.ision is unwilling to take such a drastic step as imposing end-user 
access charges Wltil it is adequately demonstrated that such charges are 
needed. 

5, Accordingly, the Commission is of the opinion and concludes that as of 
the beginning date of divestiture of the Bell System and continuing until the 
actual implementation of intrastate carrier access charges by this Commission, 
toll settlements should be conducted on an interim basis Wlder a contractual 
arrangement as done presently but including ATTCQM. The Commission makes this 
conclusion in recognition of the fact that all companies cannot have 
appropriate carrier access charges filed for implementation on January 1, 
1984. In fact, it is clear that additional time is required for the Commission 
to develop guidelines which will be sufficient to assist in the development of 
such charges. (1he Commission again notes the FCC's order delaying the 
implementation of interstate access charges until April 3, 1984.) Some method 
of settlements, therefore, must be used in the interim period immediately 
following divestiture on January 1, 1984, and prior to the implementation of 
intrastate carrier access charges. The Commission is of the opinion that a 
continuation of the present settlement arrangement, with the inclusion of 
ATTCOM, is the easiest and best way of handling such settlements. This 
conclusion is based on the fact that the present settlement process is already 
in effect, is understood by all the companies, and can be modified to deal 
with toll settlements in the interim period. Such an interim arrangement is 
also consistent with the MFJ, 



100 
GENERAL ORDERS - TELEPHONE 

The Commission will soon enter a further Order in this docket with regard 
to the design and implementation of intrastate carrier access charges. 

6. The Commission has given much consideration to the issue, put forth by 
Carolina Telephone and Telegraph Company (Carolina), as to whether Or not 
Carolina's service area should be recognized as two separate GMAs. Criteria 
for establishing.LATAs within the Bell System, such as population centers, the 
number of telephones, geographic size, the distance between cities, and 
existing telephone network configuration serve to establish the conclusion 
that the Carolina service area should be recognized as two .separate and 
distinct GMAs. The Commission ,further notes that Carolina's existing network 
tends to center on Rocky Mount and Fayetteville, and that there is substantial 
distance separating Rocky Mount and Fayetteville from the core cities of the 
adjacent Southern Bell LATAs (i.e., Raleigh and Wilmington). Therefore, based 
on the foregoing, and the entire record, the Commission concludes that 
Carolina's service area should be .considered to be comprised of twO distinct 
GMAs, exceept those exchanges associated with Southern Bell LATAs. 

7. Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company, through its proposed 
access charge tariff, proposes to classify certificated radio common carriers 
as interLATA long-distance carriers, terminate existing privately negotiated 
interconnections and traffic interchange contracts, and thus make RCCs subject 
to new tariff offerings for Switched Access Service offerings (available only 
to RCCs) and Special Access Offerings f0r connections between RCC terminals 
and base station transmitters. 

Based on the evidence in this case, the Commission concludes that the RCCs 
should not be charged access charges at this time. Further, the Commission 
concludes that the RCCs' interconnection rates should be determined for the 
future using the same parameters and concepts that are currently applied ilnder 
the Commission's1rules and procedures. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That, beginning on the date of divestiture of the Bell System .and 
continuing until the implementation of intrastate carrier access charges by 
this Commission no later than April 3, 1984, toll settlements shall be 
conducted Wlder a contractual arrangement as done presently, but including 
ATTCOM in the toll settlement process. 

2. That intrastate carrier access charges shall be implemented upon 
further Order of this Commission. 

3. That all intrastate access charges filed heretofore in this and 
associated dockets be, and hereby are, suspended, pending further Commission 
Order. 

4. That access charges shall not be applicable to RCCs at this time. 

5. That RCC interconnection rates should be determined consistent with 
decretal paragraph 4 above and past Commission procedures and practices 
concerning this issue. 



' 
101 

GENERAL ORDERS - TELEPHONE 

6. That Carolina Telephone's service area (except those associated with a 
Southern Bell LATA) shall be divided into two geographic market areas, as 
proposed'by Carolina Telephone. 

7. That intrastate toll rates presently in effect shall remain in effect, 
consistent with decretal paragraph 1 above, until further Commission Order. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 16th day of December 1983. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sharon A. Credle, Deputy Clerk 



102 
ELECTRICITY - COMPLAINTS 

DOCKET NO, E-22, SUB 274 

BEFORE TilE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Town of Kill Devil Hills, 

Complainant, 
V, ORDER 

Virginia Electric and Power Company, 
Respondent 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

Meeting Room, Municipal Building, u.s. 158 By-Pass, Kill Devil 
Hills, North Carolina, on February 7 and 8, 1983 

Commission Hearing Room, Dobbs -Building, 430 North Salisbury 
Street, Raleigh, North Carolina, on February 9 - 11, and 
February 15 - 17, 1983 

Commissioner A. Hartwell Campbell, Presiding; and Commissioners 
Edward B. Hipp and Leigh H. Hammond 

For the Complainant: 

John G. Gaw, Jr., Attorney at Law, P.O. Box 1895, Kill Devil 
Hills, North Carolina 27948 
For: The Town of Kill Devil Hills 

For the Respondent: 

Odes L. Stroupe, Jr., and John R. McArthur, Hunton and Williams, 
Attorneys at Law, P.O. Box 109, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: Virginia Electric and Power Company 

For the Intervenors: 

Robert W. Lehrer, N.C. Department of Natural Resources and 
Community Development, Office of Legal Affairs, P.O. Box 27687, 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27611 
For: North Carolina Department of Natural Resources and 

Community Development 

~orman W. Shearin, Jr., Shearin and Archbell, Attorneys at Law, 
P.O. Box 269, Kitty Hawk, North Carolina 27949 
For: The Nature Conservancy 

Robert H. Bennink, Jr., Assistant Attorney General, and Jo Anne 
Sanford, Special Deputy Attorney General, North Carolina 
Department of Justice, P.O. Box 629 1 Raleigh, North Carolina 
27602 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 

James D. Little, Chief Counsel and G. Clark Crampton, Staff 
Attorney, Public Staff - North Carolina Utilities Commission, 



ELECTRICITY - COMPLAINTS 

P.O. Box 991, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 

103 

On January 27, 1983, the Town of Kill Devil Hills (the Town), filed a 
complaint with the North Carolina Utilities Commission seeking a temporary 
restraining order to prevent Virginia Electric and Power Company (Vepco) from 
construction of Vepco 's new 1 J 5 Kv transmission line through the Town. The 
Complainant also sought an order requiring (1) a relocation of Vepco's, new 
transmission line from its proposed route along the sound side portion of the 
Town to a right of way along u.s. 158 by-pass, and (2) a permanent injunction 
against Vepco's constructing its new transmission line anywhere within the 
Town limits except within the u.s. 158 by-pass right of way. As grounds for 
such relief, the Town alleged that Vepco was in violation of a Town zoning 
ordinance and that Vepco had acted in an arbitrary and unreasonable manner in 
constructing its new transmission line on its proposed route. 

Also on January 27, 1983, the North Carolina Attorney General (the Attorney 
General), and the Public Staff of the North Carolina Utilities Commission (the 
Public Staff)·, filed notices of intervention on behalf of the using and 
consuming public. Both the Attorney General and the Public Staff filed 
pleadings supporting the Town's request for immediate injunctive relief. 

On that same day, the North Carolina Department of Natural Resources and 
CommunitY Development (NRCD), filed a petition to intervene alleging that 
Vepco was constructing its new transmission line through the Nags Head Woods 
National Landmark, which has been designated a Natural Heritage Area under a 
program administered by NRCD 's Di vision of Parks and Recreation. The NRCD 
joined in the Town's request for immediate injunctive relief. 

On January 28, 1983, the Nature Conservancy, which is a non-profit 
corporation organized to preserve stgnificant nat~ral areas, and which owns 
part of the area known as Nags Head Woods, petitioned to intervene in the 
complaint proceeding and joined in the Town's and the two other Intervenors' 
request for immediate injunctive relief. Also, on that date, Vepco filed a 
petition to remove the action to the United States District Court for the 
Eastern District of North Carolina. In its petition, Vepco asserted diversity 
of citizenship as the basis for federal subject matter jurisdiction. 

On Sunday, January 30, 1983, the Town and each of the Intervenors - the 
Attorney General, the Public Staff, the_ NRCD, and the Nature Conservancy -
filed with the clerk of the federal district court and served on Vepco's 
counsel motions to remand the action back to the Utilities Commission. These 
motions were heard by United States District Judge Franklin T. Dupree, Jr., on 
February 1, 1983. 

At the hearing, Vepco filed with the court and served on the parties 
motions to consolidate the proceeding with a cause of action filed by the Town 
in Dare County Superior Court, motions to dismiss the NRCD and the Nature 
Conservancy as parties and/or strike their motions to remand, and motions to 
dismiss the Public Staff and the Attorney General as parties. Also at this 
time the Nature Conservancy filed an amendment to its petition to intervene. 

After arguments from all parties, Judge Dupree ruled from the bench that he 
would remand the action to the North Carolina Utilities Commission. He issued 
a written order to that effect the same afternoon. 



104 
ELECTRICITY - COMPLAINTS 

On the morning of February 2, 1983, Vepco filed a response to the Town's 
and the Intervenors' motions for a temporary restraining order. That 
afternoon the COmmission · issued orders granting the NRCD's and the Nature 
Conservancy's petitions to intervene and deriying the Town's and the 
Intervenors' motions for a temporary restraining order. The Commission denied 
the motions for a temporary restraining order because based upon the documents 
before it, the Commission could not find that immediate and irreparable 
injury, loss, or damage would result to the Town or the Intervenors before 
notice could be served and a hearing could be conducted. Based on the 
extraordinary circumstances before it, however, the Commission scheduled a 
hearing before a panel of three Commissioners at 9:00 a.m. on February 7, 
1983, in Kill Devil Hills so that the panel could view the sites and the 
construction at issue in the proceeding. 

On February 3, 1983, the Town and the Intervenors jointly filed a motion 
for an order directing Vepco to produce certain documents and witnesses. 
Vepco filed its response to the Town's and the Intervenors' motion on 
February 4, 1983, and stated that it was willing to make a diligent, good 
faith effort to produce the requested documents which are relevant and 
material to the issues raised in the proceeding and that the Commission should 
not order Vepco to produce all of documents requested because some of them 
were immaterial. Vepco delivered a large amount of documents to Mr. Crampton, 
Attorney for the Public Staff, on Sunday morning and Sunday afternoon, 
February 6, 1983. 

At the hearing in Kill Devil Hills, the following public witnesses from the 
Outer Banks area testified: Mike Riddick, Bryan Newmari, Lowell Perry, Robert 
Rollason, John Burch, Joseph Deneke, Chris Payne, Fred Hutchins, Doug 
Langford, Nancy Aycock, Lucie Wickman, Doug Foran, Keith Ferrin, Denise Benkne 
and Fred Bear, The Commissioners conducted an on-site inspection of the 
completed portion of the transmiSsion line as well as the rest of the proposed 
route. Representatives of each party accompanied the panel during the 
inspection. · 

The Public Staff called Mr. William W, Proffitt, Senior Vice President for 
Vepco, as an adverse witness and offered as rebuttal testimony and exhibits 
from Thomas S. Lam, Engineer in the Public Staff's Electric Division. 

The Town offered testimony and exhibits from the following witnesses: 
Clare Waterfield, Town Clerk for the Town of Kill Devil Hills; Jim Lee, 
licensed professional photographer, Kill Devil Hills; Craig Clark, Fire 
Inspector and Assistant Building Inspector, Town of Kill Devil Hills; Lloyd 
Balance, Town Manager, Town of Kill Devil Hills; and David Menaker, 
Commissioner and Mayor Pro Tam, Town of Kill Devil Hills, 

The Nature Conservancy presented -Dr. Vincent Bellis, Professor of Biology, 
East Carolina University; and Henrietta and Jim List, managers of the Nags 
Head Woods Preserve for the Nature Conservancy. 

The NRCD presented testimony frOm the following witnesses: Joseph W. 
Grimsley, Secretary, North Carolina Department of Natural Resources and 
Community Development and Julie Hackney Moore, Inventory Specialist and 
Botanist, NRCD Natural Heritage Program. 



105 
ELECTRICITY - COMPLAINTS 

Vepco presented testimony and exhibits from the· following witnesses: 
R.D. Mciver, Vice President, -Southern Division for Vepco; James E. Harden, 
District Manager, Outer Banks District for Vepco; Richard John Gutleber, 
director of Transmission and Distribution Engineering for Vepco; Richard 
Weaver, Supervisor, Transmission Engineering for Vepco, and Jim Claypool, 
Division Engineer for the Southern Division for Vepco. 

Based on the foregoing, the testimony and exhibits received in evidence at 
the hearings, and the entire record in this preceding, the Commission makes 
the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. That Vepco is engaged in the business of developing, generating, 
transmitting, distributing, and selling electric power and energy to the 
general public in northeastern North Carolina including the outer Banks area, 
and Vepco has its principal office and place of business in Richmond, 
Virginia. 

2. That Vepco is duly organized as a public utility company under the laws 
of North Carolina and is subject to the general jurisdiction of this 
Commission. 

3. That the Town of Kill Devil Hills is a municipal corporation existing 
under the laws of the State of North Carolina with the power, inter alia, to 
enter into franchise agreements with a public utility company, adopt and 
enforce land use regulations, and bring a complaint before this Commission 
against a public utility erecting transmission poles within the Town's 
corporate limits. 

4. That the Nature Conservancy is a nonprofit corporation with a principal 
place of business in Arlington, Virginia, which is organized and existing for 
the purpose, inter alia, of acquiring, protecting, and preserving 
significant natural areas within the United States and within the State of 
North Carolina 

5. That the Nature Conservancy owns and manages a 350 acre portion of an 
ecologically sensitive and unique area lmown generally as the Nags Head Woods, 
(the Woods), which is wholly within the corporate limits of the Town of Kill 
Devil Hills in Dare County, North Carolina and that the property owned by the 
Nature Conservancy has been designated by it as the Nags Head Woods Ecological 
Pt"eserve. The Nature Conservancy also manages approximately 300 additional 
acres of the Woods for the Town of Nags Head, these acres being located within 
the corporate limits of Nags Head. Vepco has owned a right of way through the 
Nags Head Woods, including that portion owned and managed by the Nature 
Conservancy, since 1954, and has maintained a 34.5 Kv combination 
transmission/distribution line in that right of way since approximately 1957. 
The Conservancy was aware of Vepco ',s use of and legal right to use this right 
of way when it bought its property in several purchases between 1978 and 
1982. 

6. That the North Carolina Department of Natural Resources and Community 
Development is organized and existing tmder the laws of North Carolina for the 
purpose, inter alia, of aiding in the promotion of conservation and 
developmentoftheriatural resources in North Carolina and for the purpose of 



106 
ELECTRICITY - COMPLAINTS 

aiding in the promotion of more profitable use of the State's lands and 
forests. 

7. That the North Carolina Attorney General and the Public Staff of the 
North Carolina Utilities Commission are organized and existing under the laws 
of North Carolina for the purpose, inter alia, of representing the using and 
consuming public in matters properly before this Commission. 

8. That as early as 1972, Vepco began considering the feasibility of 
upgrading one of its two existing 34.5 Kv combination 
transmission/distribution lines which run from its Kitty Hawk substation 
thro~ Kill Devil Hills to a substation located in Nags Head. The lines can 
be considered to be combination transmission/distribution lines because they 
serve both to transmit power south from Kitty Hawk and they also serve to 
distribute power along the way by use of step-down transformers. One of the 
lines (Circuit 406) runs south from the Kitty Hawk substation down the east 
side of Highway 158 by-pass, across the highway and in front of the Wright 
Brothers Memorial, through the business district of Kill Devil Hills, and into 
a substation in Nags Head. The second line (Circuit 405), known as the sound 
side line, runs westward out of the Kitty Hawk susbstation along Kitty Hawk 
Bay I through the sound front area of Kill Devil Hills, through the Nags Head 
Woods in Kill Devil Hills and Nags Head, behind Jockey's Ridge State Park, and 
into the Nas Head substation. 

9. That Vepco's load growth projections in the 1970s indicated that 
upgrading transmission capacity south of Kitty Hawk substation would be 
necessary in order to ensure reliable service and that Vepco 's load 
projections in 1979 showed that the new line was needed by the summer of 
1981. Peak loads in the Outer Ban~ service area generally occur on the 
hottest days in the summer. 

10. That in late 1978 and early 1979, Vepco had a preliminary plan to 
build the new 115 Kv transmission line down the west side of u. S, 158 by­
pass. The completion date for this project was May 1981 so that the new line 
would be operational for the peak load periods during the summer of 1981. 

11. That in February of 1979, Vepco officials made a presentation to the 
Board of Commissioners of the Town of Kill Devil Hills at one of the Board's 
regularly scheduled by-weekly meetings. Vepco had had preliminary discussions 
with the North Carolina Department of Transportation for a permit to build on 
the west side of the by-pass. The Department of Transportation apparently 
informed the Commissioners of Kill Devil Hills that they had been contacted by 
Vepco. The Commissioners asked Vepco to appear at their board meeting to 
explain their plans. At this presentation Vepco officials told the Board that 
their preliminary plan was to build the new line on the west side of u.s. 158 
by-pass from Kitty Hawk substation to the Nags Head substation. Although 
Vepco had not yet designed a pole for the new line at that time, the Vepco 
spokesmen presented to the Board a drawing of a "typical pole" of 65 feet in 
height. After the Vepco officials answered questions from the Commissioners 
and listened to their comments, it was apparent to the Vepco representatives 
(and the Town minutes of the meeting reflect the fact) that all members of the 
Board preferred that the new line be placed underground. When the Vepco 
spokesmen responded that placing the new line underground was cost 
prohibitive, the Board requested orally (though not by duly adopted motion or 
resolution) that if the line could not economically be placed underground, 
that Vepco build the line on the sound side rather than along the by-pass. 



107 
ELECTRICITY - COMPLAINTS 

The Commissioners expressed their concerns about the undersirable aesthetic 
impact of placing the large poles along the Town's main transportation and 
commercial route and about the safety risks of placing the poles along the 
main evacuation route for the island. 

12. That Vepco made numerous presentations to the Boards of Commissioners 
of the affected local governments in the spring and summer of 1979 and that 
the consensus of the representatives of the political subdivisions affected, 
including the Boards of Commissioners of the Towns of Kill Devil Hills, Kitty 
Hawk, and Nags Head, and the Dare County Board of Commissioners, was that 
they preferred that the new line be placed underground, but when faced with 
the prohibitive costs of underground construction and maintenance, they all 
asked Vepco to consider alternatives to the by-pass route. The elected 
officials did not want the tall poles to be erected along their major 
commercial and transportation corridor because of adverse aesthetic and safety 
consequences. 

13. That in order to build the new line down the west side of the by-pass 
and to avoid the costly and dangerous procedure of overbuilding the new line 
over the existing 34. 5 Kv line on the .east side of' the by-pass, Vepco would 
have to obtain a permit from the North Carolina Department of Transportation. 
In July 1979, however, Vepco was inf'ormed by the departmnent that it would not 
be able to get a permit to build the new line down the west side of the 
u.s. 158 by-pass. Thus, in order to route the new line down the by-pass Vepco 
would have to build the new line over the existing 34. 5 Kv line on the east 
side of the by-pass. Vepco also learned that it would be necessary to get an 
environmental impact statement and a permit from the National Park Service 
before crossing a 100-f'oot strip of' land from Colleton Road to the beach road 
that was owned by the National Park Service-, and Vepco was apprised that this 
would consume a lot of time. Finally, Vepco operations personnel had now had 
input into the issue of' the location of the line and had determined that from 
a construction and maintenance point of view, the sound side route was 
preferable because substantial construction and operation problems associated 
with the route on the east side of the by-pass, including irisulation 
contamination from salt spray and difficulty of . access to the new line for 
repairs, would not be present on the sound side. 

14. That based on the opposition to its proposed preliminary route and 
because of the operation, construction and permit problems, Vepco changed its 
plans and began pursuing the f'easibility of building the new line in the right 
of' way of the 34.5 line on the sound side. 

15. That because of the difficulties with the by-pass route and the change 
to the sound side route, Vepco realized it would not be able to have the 115 
Kv line operational by May 1981, so it decided to add capacitor banks and to 
reconductor the sound side 34.5 Kv line (circuit 405) with a larger conductor 
that could be used later for -the 115 Kv line. The reconductoring and the 
adddition of capacitor banks increased the amperage and the thermal capacity 
of circuit 405 so that some of the load from circuit 406 could be switched to 
the sound side enabling Vepco to provide adequate and reliable service to the 
Outer Banks with the existing 34.5 Kv lines until the early summer of 1983. 

16. Th<lt in order to build the new line along the sound side route of 
the then existing 34.5 Kv line, Vepco needed an easement across 
approximately 1, 700 feet on the western edge of Jockey's Ridge State Park 



108 
ELECTRICITY - COMPLAINTS 

because it was not feasible to place the new 115 Kv line underground and 
because poles for an above ground line in the existing right of way would not 
have satisfied National Electric Safety Code standards because they would have 
been too close to existing buildings in the Villas condominium complex. 
Secretary Joseph Grimsley of NRCD, however, did not have the authority to 
negotiate with Vepco for or grant Vepco such an easement. As a result, a 
meeting of local government officials, including representatives of the Town 
of Kill Devil Hills, Vepco and Representative Charles Evans, was held on 
September 24, 1981, and Rep. Evans was asked to introduce a bill in the North 
Carolina House of Representatives giving Secretary Grimsley such authority. 
Rep. Evans introduced the bill and on October 9, 1981, the North Carolina 
General Assembly ratified the bill by a required two-thirds majority vote. On 
November 6, 1981, however, Secretary Grimsley denied granting Vepco the 
requested easement. 

17. That in April 1982 Vepco met again with the Board of Commissioners 
of the Town of Kill Devil Hills to update them on the status of the new line 
and to inform them that a route totally on the sound side was impossible 
because a right of way through Jockey's Ridge State Park could not be 
obtained. At this time the Soard included five new Commissioners out of six 
available positions who had tBken office in December 1981. The Board 
indicated that they were still interested in Vepco's placing the line 
underground. That in June of 1982, the Town attorney for Kill Devil Hills 
reported to the Board that after several conversations with the Public Staff 
of the Utilities Commission, he Was satisfied that contrary to what Vepco had 
told the Board (that the customers requesting lines to be placed underground 
would have to bear the increased costs), all of Vepco 's North Carolina 
taxpayers would bear the cost of placing the line underground. That in July 
of 1982 the ·Nature· Conservancy appeared before the Kill Devil Hills Board to 
persuade the Board to try to get Vepco to move the proposed route of the new 
line out of the Nags Head Woods. The convergence of these two events appears 
to have given the impetus for the new Board's opposition to the sound side 
route by late summer of 198?. 

18. That Vepco investigated several alternatives for coming from the sound 
side out to the by-pass north of Jockey's Ridge and that the most feasible 
route was to build down the sound side from Kitty Hawk through Kill Devil 
Hills largely in the existing 34.5 Kv line right of way, to cross over east to 
the by-pass north of Jockey's Ridge State Park at Dowdey's Amusement Park and 
then down the east side of the by-pass to Nags Head substation. A cross over 
to the by-pass farther north was undesirable because of problems with 
congestion and a conflict with the flight path of the First Flight Airport 
behind the Wright Memorial. 

19. That between 1978 and 1982, the Nature Conservancy acquired in 
separate transactions a total of approximately 350 acres of land in the Nags 
Head Woods· and in 1980 began negotiating with Vepco for a management agreement 
under which the Conservancy would largely .manage the right of way containing 
the existing 34.5 Kv line which ran through the Conservancy's property. 
Although at least two proposed agreements were exchanged ·by the parties, in 
the spring of 1982, the Nature Conservancy began seeking support among local 
officials on the Outer Banks to block Vepco's planned 115 Kv transmission line 
through the Nags Head Woods and to relocate to the by-pass the existing 34. 5 
Kv line located through their property. 



109 
ELECTRICITY - COMPLAINTS 

20. Thatby the late spring of 1982, Vepco had obtained the necessary 
rights of way and highway permits for the combination route for the new line 
and that in July 1982 Vepco actually learned that at least the Towns of Kill 
Devil Hills and Nags Head had changed their positions to oppose the sound side 
route through the Nags ~ead Woods. 

21. That during the summer and fall of 1982, the Nature Conservancy, NRCD, 
and several local elected officials contacted Vepco about changing the route 
for the new transmission line back to the U. S, 158 by-pass, That high 
ranking Vepco officials who had the authority to make any necessary decisions 
on this matter met with representatives from each of these groups and that 
Vepco considered the proposals presented by the various parties and was 
willing to make another change in the route of the line if: (1) the Company be 
made whole for all investment in the present routing that is lost as a result 
of the change, (2) agreement is obtained from all of the governing bodies of 
the affected political subdivisions, and (3) the governing bodies of each of 
the affected areas publicly inform the citizens of the Outer Banks that the 
relocation is at their request and they understand that service curtailments 
are likely to occur. 

22. That under the circumstances, the conditions Vepco placed on another 
change in the location of the new line were reasonable and that no party has 
ever come forward and offered to meet any of the conditions. 

23. That load projections made by Vepco in 1980 and 1981 indicated that 
the load on the outer Banks, after the capacity-increasing procedures 
completed in May 1981 (reconductoring and the addition of capacitor banks), 
would again reach the critical stage in the summer of 1983. These projections 
also indicated that the winter of 1982-1983 was the last winter the load could 
be carried on one 34.5 Kv line while the new line was being constructed. 

24. That Vepco waited until September 1982 to begin construction of the 
new 115 Kv line to allow the Nature Conservancy, the Towns of Kill Devil 
Hills and Nags Head, and state NRCD officials to satisfy the conditions Vepco 
had placed upon another relocation of the line. Based upon Vepco 's load 
forecasts and its opinion that the winter of 1982-1983 was the last winter in 
which one of the 34.5 circuits would handle the winter load, Vepco could delay 
construction no longer and still be assured it could handle adequately the 
anticipated load of the Outer Banks during the summer of 1983. 

25. That prior to entering onto the Nags Head Woods Preserve to begin 
construction, Vepco notified the manager of the Preserve in order to minimize 
the damage to the Preserve and· that Vepco agreed to many of the manager's 
wishes, including utilizing certain routes for vehicles and equipment, 
substantially reducing the number of trees and amount of vegetation to be cut 
from the right- of way, moving two poles to new locations, building several 
osprey nests, and instructing its employees and the construction 
subcontractors generally to attempt to cooperate with the Nature Conservancy 
as much as possible consistent with performance of their tasks. 

26. That at the time the Town of Kill Devil Hills filed its complaint on 
January 27, 1983, Vepco was already erecting poles within the corporate 
limits of the Town and that by the conclusion of these hearings, two-thirds 
of the new line had been completed beginning at Nags Head substation and 
running north along U.S. 158 by-Pass to Dowdy's Amusement Park. New poles are 



110 
ELECTRICITY - CCMPLAINTS 

in place from that point across to the sound side right of way and north 
through Nags Head Woods. Thus, at the time of the hearings, one-third of the 
poles to be placed within the corporate limits of the Town of Kill Devil Hills 
were in place. 

27. There is no evidence that the ordinance has ever been enforced against 
any structure other than a bu1lding even though there is substantial evidence 
in the record that Vepco has many poles greater than 40 feet in height in the 
Town of Kill Devil Hills other than these poles in issue herein. Whether 
Vepco's new poles would be 11structures11 within the meaning of the zoning 
ordinance was discussed initially by the Kill Devil Hills Board of 
COmmissioners at a regularly scheduled Board meeting on February 27, 1979, at 
which time the former building inspector for the Town stated his view that the 
ordinance did not apply to utilities and their structures. Thereafter, 
apparently, the matter was never· raised again until Mr. Gaw, the Town 
Attorney, was instructed by the Town Board at the January 11, 1983, regular 
Board meeting to use every means available to stop Vepco from building the new 
line. 

28. That although it may be possible for the 115 Kv line to be built on 
40-foot pOles and meet National Electric Saftey Code clearances, such a line 
would have a picket fence like appearance and would be more expensive and 
aesthetically undesirable. 

29. That the existing franchise agreement between the Town of Kill Devil 
Hills and Vepco does not mention any height restriction on any of Vepco 's 
structures even though the height ordinance was in existence at the time the 
franchise agreement was executed·, and that the franchise agreement provides 
that any other ordinances inconsistent with its provisions are repealed. 

30. That the Outer Banks is one of the fastest growing areas in Vepco's 
service territory, that the growth in population and economic activity has 
increased demand for electricity to a critical point and that completion of 
the 115 Kv transmission line project by the summer of 1983 is necessary and 
essential to the pulic interest in maintaining adequate and reliable electric 
service on the Outer Banks. 

31. That constr-uction of the new line is on schedule but that if any 
substantial delay in construction would occur, Vepco may not be able to have 
the line in service for the summer load of 1983 and, as a result, reliability 
of electric service on the Outer Banks could not be assured. 

32. That replacement of the old dismantled 34. 5 Kv line on the sound side 
in order to provide more time for a hearing on the merits is not a reasonable 
alternative because Vepco could not assure reliability of service this summer 
without the new 115 Kv line and because there is no evidence that Vepco could 
reconnect the old 34.5 Kv line any sooner than the 115 Kv line can be made 
operational. 

33. That the existence of the old 34.5 Kv line since the 1950s, the 
reconductoring_ of the 34.5 Kv line in 1980 and 1981, and the construction of 
the new 115 Kv line through the Nags Head Woods has affected adversely the 
unique ecological system in proximity to the right of way through the Woods. 
That such damage had already been done by the construction and maintenance of 
the old 34.5 Kv line, the reconductoring work, and the present construction 



111 
ELECTRICITY - COMPLAINTS 

completed in the Nags Head Woods and that removal of the new poles already 
erected through the Woods would cause further damage to the area. Maintenance 
of the new line in the right of way under a reasonable management agreement 
between Vepco and the Nature Conservancy, however, can substantially minimize 
any further adverse impact on the Woods. 

34. That the construction of the new line along its present route through 
Kill Devil Hills does not require arty substantial widening or changing of the 
1954 right of way and the- poles will be substantially less visible to the 
majority of the population of the area and to the majority of tourists and 
other visitors than the poles would be if located along the by-pass. 

35, That over-building; i.e., building the 115 Kv line on new poles over 
the existing 34.5 Kv line on the east side of U.S. 158 by-pass, would increase 
the congestion in that residential and light comnmercial area and would cause 
much greater visual intrusion to a far greater number of people, including 
visitors to the Wright Brothers National MemoriB.l, than would building the 
line along the combination route. 

36. That over-building a new 115 Kv line on new poles along u.s. 158 
by-pass in Kill Devil Hills would result in shorter span lengths, would be 
more difficult to build, and would present greater maintenance problems than 
the new 115 Kv line along the sound side in Kill Devil Hills. 

37. That the poles supporting the new 115 Kv line are designed and are 
being constructed to withstand sustained wind speeds of up to 145 m.p.h, and 
that these poles are safer than the existing poles carrying the two 34, 5 Kv 
lines. The new poles through the greater density of residential and 
commercial development along the highway and because the highway is the main 
evacuation route for the Outer Banks area. 

38. That from an engineering, operational, safety, and aesthetic point of 
view, Vepco's decision to construct its new line along the combination route 
was a just and reasonable one. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. That all of the parties to this proceeding are properly before this 
Commission and that this Commission has general jurisdiction over this 
Complaint proceeding. 

2. That this Commission does not find it necessary at this stage of the 
proceedings to determine whether it has jurisdiction to entertain the issues 
in this litigation arising from the Town's attempted enforcement of its 
!JO-foot height limitation to Vepco 's poles. Nevertheless, in the event it 
later determines that it has such jurisdiction, the following conclusions 
would appear to be warranted from the evidence presented thus far and as such 
have a bearing on the Town's likelihood of success on the merits without 
regard to whether this Commission has such jurisdiction: 

a. The ordinance would appear not to have any application to 11 utility 
structures"; 



112 
ELECTRICITY - COMPLAINTS 

b. If indeed the ordinance is applicabte then the Town of Kill Devil 
Hills by its conduct or behavior as set forth in the record may 
have granted to Vepco a variance, either expressly or impliedly; 

c. If indeed the ordinance is applicable and if no express or implied 
variance has been granted by the town to Vepco, then and in that 
event, it would appear that the ordinance may consitute an 
unreasonable burden on Interstate Commerce which would prohibit 
Vepco from fulfilling its obligations as a public utility; and 

d. Even if the ordinance were to apply to utility structures, there 
being no variance, express or implied, and even if it did not 
constitute an unreasonable burden on Interstate Commerce, all of 
which the Commission doubts, then the franchise agreement between 
Vepco and the City of Kill Devil Hills probably controls over the 
ordinance. The franchise agreement contains no height limitation 
on utility poles and, in fact, it indicates that it is intended to 
repeal all city ordinances in conflict therewith. It should be 
noted, again, that it appears from the record herein that at the 
time of the signing of the franchise ordinance the town's height 
limitation ordinance was in effect. 

Therefore, without regard to this Commission's jurisdictional authority to 
determine these matters, it appears that the Complainant Town of Kill Devil 
Hills has little likelihood of prevailing on the merits herein as far as the 
ordinance is concerned. 

3. That to be entitled to a preliminary injunction, the Complainant and 
. the Intervenors must show that ( 1) there is probable cause that they will 
prevail on the merits, (2) there is reasonable apprehension of irreparable 
loss without injunctive relief or that an injunction is reasonably necessary 
to protect the Complainants' and Intervenors' rights pending a hearing on the 
merits. Waff Bros., Inc. v. Bank of North Carolina, N.A., 289 N.C. 198, 
221 S.E.2d 273 (1975). - -- - -- - -

4. That in order to prevail on the merits the Complainant and Intervenors 
must show that Vepco has acted unjustly and unreasonably in locating and 
constructing the new 115 Kv line. o.s. 62-73 and G.S. 62-75. That the 
Complainants and Intervenors have failed to meet their burden of proof on this 
issue and, in fact, the overwhelming weight of the evidence supports the 
conclusion that the Complainants and Intervenors will not be able to prevail 
on the merits. 

5. That the Complaint and Intervenors have failed to show that there is a 
reasonable apprehension of irreparable loss to them or that a preliminary 
injunction is reasonably necessary to protect their rights pending hearing on 
the merits. tn fact, the evidence indicates that the controversy raised by 
the Complainant and Intervenors is almost moot because of Vepco's substantial 
completion of the project at the time of the hearings and that the risk to 
reliable electric service to the Outer Banks, which would result from delay in 
construction of the new line, is a reasonable apprehension of loss to the 
general public. 

6. That under the facts in this case, where the new line has been built 
through the unique ecological system of the Nags Head Woods and where Vepco 



113 
ELECTRICITY - COMPLAINTS 

and the Nature Conservancy have evidenced a willingness to reach a reasonable 
management agreement for that portion of the right of way which runs through 
land which the Conservancy either owns or manages for the Town of Nags Head, 
it is reasonable to require Vepco to enter into a management agreement 
designed to protect the Woods to the maximum extent possible consistent with 
safe operation and maintenance of the new transmission line. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That the Complainants~ and Intervenors' request for a preliminary 
injunction to stop Vepco from constructing its new 115 Kv transmission line be 
denied. 

2. That Vepco and the Nature Conservancy enter into, within a reasonable 
period of time, a management agreement for management of the right of way 
through property owned and managed by the Nature Conservancy. Said management 
agreement shall be designed to protect the vegetation and ecology in and 
around the right of way to the maximum extent possible consistent with safe 
operation and maintenance of the transmission line. 

3. That hearings on the merits of this case shall be heard beginning at 
2:00 p.m., May 9, 1983, in the Commission Hearing Room at which time all 
parties will be given an opportunity to present any new and additional 
evidence relevant to the issues in the case pursuant to the parties' 
stipulation that evidence already presented in the hearings on the preliminary 
injunction shall constitute the record on the merits subject to each parties' 
right to object to the admissibility of such evidence. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 22nd day of April 1983. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 



114 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

DOCKET NO. E-2, SUB 461 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of Carolina Power & Light Company for an 
Adjustment in Its Rates and Charges Applicable to 
Electric Service in North Carolina 

ORDER GRANTING PARTIAL 
INCREASE IN RATES AND 

CHARGES 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

Superior Courtroom, 5th Floor, Buncombe County Courthouse, 
Courthouse Plaza, Asheville, North Carolina, on May 16, 1983 

Superior Courtroom, New· Hanover County Courthouse, Third and 
Princess Streets, Wilmington, North Carolina, on May 25, 1983 

The Wayne Center, Corner of George and Chestnut Streets, 
Goldsboro, North Carolina, on May 26, 1983 

The Commission Hearing Room, Dobbs Building, 430 North Salisbury 
Street, Rale'igh, North Carolina, on June 28-July 1, July ·5-8, 
July 18-22, and July 25-26, 1983 

Commissioner Leigh H. Hammond, Presiding; and Chairman Robert K. 
Koger and Commissioner A. Hartwell Campbell 

For the Applicant: 

R. c. Howison, Jr., 
Williams, Attorneys 
Carolina 27602 

and Edward S. 
at Law, P. o. 

Finley, Jr., Hunton & 
Box 109, Raleigh, North 

Richard E. Jones, Vice President and Senior Counsel; Robert w. 
Kaylor, Associate General Counsel; and Margaret s. Glass, 
Associate General Counsel, Carolina Power & Light Company, 
P. Q. Box 1551, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: Carolina Power & Light Company 

For the Intervenor State Agencies Representing the Using and Consuming 
Public: 

G. Clark Crampton and Karen E. Long, Staff Attorneys, Public 
Staff - North Carolina Utilities Commission, P. o. Box 991, 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: Public Staff - North Carolina Utilities Commission 

Steven F. Bryant, Assistant Attorney General, North Carolina 
Department of Justice, P. o. Box 629, Raleigh, North Carolina 
27602 
For: The Attorney General of the State of North Carolina 



115 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

For the Other Intervenors: 

Ralph McDonald and Carson Carmichael, III, Bailey, Dixon, 
Wooten, McDonald & Fountain, Attorneys at Law, P. o. Box 2246, 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: Carolina Industrial Group for Fair Utility Rates -

Weyerhaeuser Company; Federal Paper Board Company, Inc.; 
Riegelwood Operations; Monsanto North Carolina, Inc.; 
Union Carbide Corporation; Clark Equipment Company; Huron 
Chemicals of America, Inc.; LCP Chemicals and Plastics, 
Inc.; Masonite Corporation; and The Firestone Tire & 
Rubber Company 

Thomas R. Eller, Jr., Attorney at Law, P. o. Box 27866, Raleigh, 
North Carolina 27611 For: The North Carolina Textile 
Manufacturers Association, Inc. 

David A. McCormick, Attorney, Regulatory Law Office (JALS-RL), 
u. s. Army Legal Services Agency, 5611 Columbia Pike, Falls 
Church, Virginia 22041 
For: The Consumer Interest of the United States Department of 

Defense and Other Affected Executive Agencies 

M. Travis Payne, Edelstein & Payne, Attorneys at Law, P. o. Box 
12607, Raleigh, North Carolina 27605 
For: The Kudzu Alliance 

BY THE COMMISSION: On February 11, 1983, Carolina Power & Light Company 
(Applicant, the Company, or CP&L) filed an application with the North Carolina 
Utilities Commission seeking authority to adjust and increase electric rates 
and charges for its retail customers in North Carolina. The requested 
increase in rates and charges was designed to produce approximately $164.9 
million of additional annual revenues from the C6mpany's North Carolina retail 
operations when applied to a test period consisting of the 12 months ended 
September 30, 1982, or approximately a 14.9% increase in total North Carolina 
retail rates and charges. The Company reque·sted that such increased rates be 
allowed to take effect for service rendered on and after March 13, 1983. 

The Company alleged in its application that the $164.9 million additional 
annual revenues was necessary because present rates would be insufficient to: 
( 1) produce either an overall rate of return or a rate of return on common 
equity which would be just and reasonable, (2) enable the Company to continue 
to attract capital on reasonable terms, and (3) permit it to finance its 
operations and construction program. Included among the reasons set forth in 
the application as necessitating the rate relief requested were the addition 
of Mayo Unit No. 1 on the Company's system, the ongoing construction at the 
Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant, and the increased expense of overall 
operations of the entire system. 

The Company filed its letter of intent to file a general rate case with the 
Commission on January 11, 1983. Subsequently, upon the Company's motions and 
pursuant to Orders issued January 21, 1983, and February 1, 1983, the 
Commission permitted the Company to modify certain filing requirements which 
would have otherwise been applicable to its rate request filing. 



116 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

On January 21, 1983, the Public Staff of the North Carolina Utilities 
Commission filed its Notice of Intervention. The intervention of the Publ'ic 
Staff in this proceeding is deemed recognized pursuant tq Commission Rule 
R 1-19(e). 

On February 11, 1983, the Company filed its rate case application and an 
Undertaking wherein it agreed to make refunds with interest of the amount, if 
any, by which any rates and charges put into effect pursuant to G.S. 62-135(a) 
exceeded the amounts finally determined to be just and reasonable herein. 

On March 7, 1983, the Secretary of Defense, on behalf of the Department of 
Defense of the United States, filed a petition requesting leave to intervene, 
That request was granted by Order issued March 17, 1983. 

On March 7, 1983, the Commission issued an Order declaring the Company's 
application to be a general rate· case pursuant to G.S. 62-137, suspending the 
rate increase for a period of up to 270 days as permitted by the provisions of 
G.S. 62-134, scheduling public hearings and directing the Company to give 
public notice thereof, establishing the test period for use in the case, and 
establishing certain dates for testimony and petitions to intervene to be 
filed. 

On March 11, 1983, a Petition to Intervene was filed on behalf of Public 
Service Company of North Carolina, Inc., which was allowed by Commission Order 
issued March 17, 1983. 

On March 22, 1983, a Petition was filed on behalf of the North Carolina 
Textile Manufacturers Association, Inc. (NCTMA), seeking leave to intervene 
and participate in the proceedings. By Order issued March 24, 1983, that 
intervention was allowed. 

On April 21, 1983, the Attorney General of the State of North Carolina 
filed a Notice of Intervention in this proceeding. 

On May 3, 1983, a Petition to Intervene was filed with the Commission on 
behalf of the Kudzu Alliance. That intervention was allowed by Order issued 
May 16, 1983. 

On May 5, 1983, the Commission issued an Order scheduling an initial 
pretrial conference for June 1, 1983, which was subsequently rescheduled for 
and held on June 13, 1983, at which time it was determined that there would be 
no necessity for the additional pretrial conference which had been scheduled· 
for June 24, 1983. A Pretrial Order was issued on June 17, 1983. 

On May 5, 1983, the Commission issued its Order relating to an inspection 
tour of CP&L .. s Brunswick Nuclear Plant to be conducted by CP&L for the 
Commission and for representatives of all parties of record who wished to 
participate. The inspection tour of CP&L"s Brunswick Nuclear Power Plant was 
held as scheduled. All parties of record were permitted to send a 
representative. The following persons attended: Chairman Robert K. Koger and 
Commissioners Leigh H. Hammond and A- Hartwell Campbell; Karen E. Long and 
G. Clark Crampton, Staff Attorneys - Public Staff; s. R. Kirby, Staff 
Attorney - NCUC, and D, F- Creasy, Chief Engineer - NCUC; and Richard E, 
Jones, Norris L. Edge, and Ronnie M. Coats - CP&L. 



117 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

On June 1,· 1983, a Petition to Intervene and Motion for Extension of Time 
to File Testimony was filed on behalf of the Carolina Industrial Group for 
Fair Utility Rates, "CIGFUR II," consisting of: Federal Paper Board Company, 
Inc.; Huron Chemicals of America, Inc.; LCP Chemicals and Plastics, Inc.; 
Monsanto Company; Union Carbide Corp.; and Weyerhaeuser Company. That 
Petition and Motion was allowed by Order issued June 6, 1983. 

On June 9, 1983, a Petition to Intervene was filed on behalf of Clark 
Equipment Company, Masonite Corporation, and The Firestone Tire and Rubber 
Company, alleging that those corporations had become members of 11CIGFUR II. 11 

That petition was allowed by Order issued June 15 1 1983. 

On June 10, 1983, the Commission issued its Order directing the Public 
Staff to file certain data, exhibits, and schedules identified therein. The 
time initially set in that Order for the subject data to be filed was 
subsequent lY extended by the Commission, upon verbal motion by the Public 
Staff, and said data, exhibits, and schedules were timely filed and served 
pursuant to such extension. 

Prior to and during the course of the hearings, various other procedural 
and discovery motions were made and Orders were entered relating thereto, all 
of which are a matter of record. Further, pursuant to various Commission 
Orders or requests, also of record, various parties were directed or permitted 
to file and serve certain late filed exhibits, either during or subsequent 
to the hearings held in this matter. 

The proceeding came on for public hearings in the territory served by CP&L 
as noted herein. Night hearings were scheduled and held by the Commission for 
the specific purpose of receiving testimony from public witnesses in 
Asheville, on Monday, May 16, 1983; in Wilmington on Wednesday, May 25, 1983; 
in Goldsboro, on Thursday, May 26, 1983; and in Raleigh, on Wednesday, 
June 29, 1983. Public witnesses also appeared and testified in Raleigh, on 
June 28, 1983. The following persons appeared and testified at these 
hearings: 

Asheville: David Spicer, Frank Fishburne, Jr., 
L. W. Kraft, Kitty Boniske, Keith Thomson, Rebecca 
Jr., Fred Sealey, and Charles Brookshire; 

Richard N. Barber, Jr. , 
Williams, Carroll Rogers, 

Wilmington: R. F. Warrick, Llewellyn 
Larry Vestal, Stanley R. Addlemann, 
Williams. Conner; 

Bestal, Ron Shackleford, Jerry Cabot, 
Herbert Slack, John Fitzpatrick, and 

Goldsboro: ·Jim Barnwell, Fred Lutz, Marie Grant, Ron Staton, Lou Colombo, 
Henry L. Stewart, Jr., Sylvester F. Lane, D. J. Pelt, George Mitchell, Ernest 
Smith, Craig Kennedy, John N. Walker, Rachel Jefferson, Steve L. Herring, 
Edwin H. Allen, Allen J. Griffin, Ralph Carraway, Karl Best, Gladys Thornton, 
and Debbie Jones; and 

Raleigh: Lonnie Knott, Christopher Scott, R. H. Beatty, William T. Fuller, 
J. Franklin Drake, Jane Sharp, Gene Furr, Joseph Reinchens, Joseph R. Overby, 
William Parrish, John Currin, Jr., Rex Paramore, F. R. Robinson, William 
Winston Sears, Alfred Compton, Joe R. Ellen, Jr. , Curtis Sapp, Clarence 
Knight, Elisha Wolper, Carolyn Moore, John M. Green, William Bell, Elliot 
Winit, and Johnny Lee Williams. 



118 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

The case in chief came on for hearing as ordered on June 28, 1983, for the 
purpose of presenting the Applicant's evidence. The Applicant presented the 
testimony and exhibits of the following witnesses: 

1, Sherwood H, Smith, Jr., President, Chief Executive Officer, and 
Chairman of the Board of Directors of CP&L (direct testimony); 

2. Edward G, Lilly, Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer 
of CP&L (direct, supplemental, and additional supplemental testimony); 

3, Dr, James Vander Weide, Professor of Finance, Fuqua School of 
Business, Duke University (direct and supplemental testimony); 

4. R, A, Watson, Vice President - Fuel in the Fuel and Materials 
Management Group of CP&L (direct and supplemental testimony); 

5. Lynn W. Eury, Senior Vice President - Power Supply (direct testimony); 

6. M. A. McDuffie, Senior Vice President - Engineering and Construction 
(direct testimony); 

7. Stevens. Faucette, Director of Regulatory Accounting (direct and 
supplemental testimony); 

8. Pauls. Bradshaw, Vice President - Accounting Department and Controller 
of CP&L (direct and supplemental testimony); 

g. Dr. Robert M. Spann, Principal and Member of Board of Directors of ICF, 
Incorported (direct testimony); 

10. David R. Nevil, Manager - Rate Development and Admi?).istration -in the 
Rates and Service Practices Department of CP&L (direct, supplemental, and 
additional supplemental testimony); 

11. Joe A. Chapman, Supervisor - Rate Support in the Rates and Service 
Practices Department of CP&L (direct and supplemental testimony); 

12. Norris L. Edge, Vice President - Rates and Service Practices Department 
of CP&L (direct, supplemental, and. additional supplemental testimony); 

13. Archie w. Futrell, Director of Economic and Energy Forecasting and 
Special Studies for CP&L (rebuttal testimony); and 

1-4. John D. McClellan, Partner and Regulatory Specialist with Deloitte 
Haskins & Sells (rebuttal testimony). 

The Public Staff presented the testimony and exhibits of the following 
witnesses: 

1. Dennis J. Nightingale, Director of the Electric Division of the Public 
Staff (direct and supplemental testimony); 

2. William E. Carter, Assistant Director of the Accounting Division of the 
Public Staff (direct and supplemental testimony); 



119 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

3. Timothy J. Carrere, Engineer with the Electric Division of the Public 
Staff (direct testimony); 

4. Benjamin R. Turner, Jr., Engineer with the Electric Division of the 
Public Staff (direct testimony); 

5. George E. Dennis, Supervisor of the Water Section of the Accounting 
Division of the Public Staff (direct testimony); 

6. Richard N. Smith, Engineer with the Electric Di vision of the Public 
Staff (direct testimony); 

7. William W. Winters, Supervisor of the Electric Section of the 
Accounting Division of the Public Staff (direct and additional testimony); 

8. Thomas s. Lam, Engineer with the Electric Division of the Public Staff 
(direct testimony)~ 

9. Nancy B. Bright, Director of the Accounting Di vision of the Public 
Staff (direct testimony); and 

10. Dr. Caroline M. Smith, Senior Consultant, J. w. Wilson and Associates, 
Inc. (direct testimony). 

The Attorney General of the State of North Carolina presented the testimony 
and exhibits of the following witnesses: 

1. Dr. John K. Stutz, Senior Research Scientist with Energy Systems 
Research Group, Inc.; and 

2. Dr. Richard A. Rosen, Executive Vice President and Senior Research 
Scientist with Energy Systems Research Group, Inc. 

The Intervenor Department of Defense presented the testimony and exhibits 
of John William McCabe III, of the consulting firm of McCabe Associates, Inc. 

The Intervenor Kudzu Alliance presented the testimony and exhibits of Wells 
Eddleman. 

The Intervenor Carolina Industrial Group for Fair Utility Rates presented 
the testimony and exhibits of Maurice E. Brubaker, Vice President, and 
Nicholas Phil lips, Jr., Consultant, Drazen - Brubaker and Associates, Inc. , 
and those of Dr. Jay B. Kennedy, Executive Director of the Electricity 
Consumers Resource Council. 

Based upon the verified application, the testimony and exhibits received 
into evidence at the hearings, and the record as a whole of these proceedings, 
the Commission now makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. CP&L is engaged in the business of developing, generating, 
transmitting, distributing, and selling electric power and energy to the 
general public within a broad area of eastern and western North Carolina, with 
its principal office and place of business in Raleigh, North Carolina. 



120 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

2. CP&L is a public utility corporation organized and existing under the 
laws of the State of North Carolina and is subject to the jurisdiction of this 
Commission. CP&L is lawfully before this commission based upon its 
application for a general increase in its North Carolina retail rates and 
charges pursuant to the jurisdiction and authority conferred upon the 
Commission by the Public Utilities Act. 

3. The test period for purposes of this proceeding is the 12-month period 
ended September 30, 1982, adjusted for certain lmown changes based upon 
circumstances and events occurring up to the time of the close of the hearings 
in this docket. 

4. CP&L, by its application, is seeking an increase in its basic rates and 
charges to its North Carolina retail customers of $164,912,650. 

5. The overall quality of electric service provided by CP&L to its North 
Carolina retail customers is adequate. 

6. The "summer/winter peak and average" method as discussed herein is the 
most appropriate method for making jurisdictional allocations and for making 
fully distributed cost allocations between customer classes in this 
proceeding. Consequently each finding of fact appearing in this Order which 
deals with the overall level of rate base, revenues, and expenses for North 
Carolina retail service has been determined based upon the summer/winter _peak 
and average cost allocation method • 

. 7. The appropriate treatment in this case to reflect the sale of assets to 
North Carolina Eastern Municipal Power Agency (NCEMPA) include: (a) a 
three-year amortization of the gain flowed through t9 the ratepayers, (b) a 
reduction from rate base for the tmamortized portion of th€ gain on the sale, 
(c) an additional rate base deduction of $50,383,900 reiated to Accumulated 
Deferred Income Taxes associated with sale, (d) an allocation of 68.7J of the 
gain to the North Carolina retail customers, and (e) the treatment of 
Investment Tax Credits associated with property sold to NCEMPA as an addition 
to the gain on the transaction. 

8. The Company should be allowed to recover its abandonment loss sustained 
as the result of the Company having terminated construction on, and having 
abandoned, its Shearon Harris Nuclear Units Nos. 3 and 4. The recovery of the 
Company's investment in those units should be over a 10-year amortization 
period. It is neither fair nor reasonable to include any portion of the 
unamortized balance of this investment in rate base, and no adjustment which 
would have the effect of allowing the Company to earn a return on the 
unamortized balance of this investment should be orqered. 

9. The Company should be allowed to continue the recovery of its 
abandonment loss sustained as the result of the Company having terminated 
construction on, and having abandoned, the South River Project and the 
Brunswick cooling towers, as previously allowed by the Commission; however, 
the tmamortized balance of these ·investments should no longer be included in 
rate base nor should any adjustment be ordered which should have the effect of 
allowing the Company to earn a retl.lI'n on the unamortized balance on these 
investments. 



121 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

10. CP&L has mistakenly interpreted and applied prior Orders of this 
CommisSion which specified and directed the methodology to be used to compute 
the amounts charged to North Carolina retail ratepayers for coal purchased 
from CP&L's affiliated coal mines. It is appropriate that such mistakes be 
corrected by this Commission. 

11. Seventy-eight days of outages at CP&L's Brunswick Unit Nos. 1 and 2 in 
the Summer of 1982 largely resulted from past inefficiency in nuclear plant 
management practices. This inefficiency increased .the cost of service to 
CP&L's customers. For these reasons, a rate of return penalty should be 
imposed on CP&L. 

12. A normalized test period generation mix is appropriate for determining 
the base fuel component in the rates. 

13- A base fuel component of 1.686¢ per kWh excluding gross receipts tax 
is appropriate for this proceeding, reflecting a reasonable fuel cost of 
$317,286,400 for North Carolina retail service. The 1.686¢ per kWh base fuel 
component in the rates does not reflect an "exper;ence factor. 11 

14. A $76,079,959 working capital allowance for fuel inventory is appro­
priate for N'orth Carolina retail service in this proceeding, consisting of 
$69,489,429 for coal inventory, $6,507,444 for liquid fuel inventory, and 
$83,086 miscellaneous fuel stock. 

15. The reasonable working capital allowance and deferred debits and 
credits is $98,087,000. 

16. The proper amount of reasonable and prudent expenditures for 
construction work in progress (CWIP) to allow in rate base pursuant to G.s. 62-
133 is $539,781,000. Inclusion of this amount of CWIP in rate base is in the 
public interest and is necessary to insure the financial stability of CP&L. 
This leaves a North Carolina retail amount of approximately $582 million CWIP 
not included in the rate base. 

17. cP&L;s reasonable original cost rate base used and useful in providing 
service to the public within the State of North Carolina is $2,222,090,000; 
consisting of electric plant in service of $2,431,733,000, net nuclear fuel of 
$25,172,000, and construction work in progress of $539,781,000, a working 
capital allowance of $98,087,000, reduced by accumulated depreciation of 
$559,362,000 and accumulated deferred income taxes of $313,321,000. 

18. Appropriate gross revenues for CP&L for the test year, under present 
rates and after accounting and proforma adjustments, are $1,105,194,000. 

19. The reasonable level of test year operating revenue deductions for the 
Company after normalized and pro forma adjustments is $904,407,,000. 

20. The reasonable capital structure to be employed as a basis for 
setting·rates in this proceeding is composed as follows: 

Debt 
Preferred stock 
Common stock 

Total capitalization 

49-5% 
12.5% 
38.0% 

100.0:t 



122 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

21. That the Company's embedded cost of debt and preferred stock are 9.59% 
and 8.96%, respectively. In view of the poor nuclear performance resulting 
from past management inefficiency and imprudence as described herein, the rate 
of return for CP&L to be allowed to earn on its common equity is 14.5%. In 
absence of its poor nuclear performance, CP&L would have been entitled to a 
15.25% rate of return on common equity. Using a weighted average for the 
Company's cost of long-term debt, preferred stock, and common equity, with 
reference to the reasonable capital structure heretofore determined, yi0lds an 
overall fa_ir rate of return of 11, 38% to be applied to the Company's original 
cost rate base. Such rate of return will enable CP&L, .by sound management, to 
produce a fair return for shareholders, to maintain its facilities and service 
in accordance with the reasonable requirements of its customers, and to 
compete in the market for capital on terms which are reasonable and fair to 
its customers and to existing investors. 

22. Based upon the foregoing, CP&L should increase its annual level of 
gross revenues under present rates by $90,855,000. The annual revenue 
requirement approVed herein is $1,196,049,000, which will allow CP&L a 
reasonable opportllllity to earn the rate of return on its rate base which the 
Commission has found just and reasonable. The revenue requirement approved 
herein is based upon the original cost of CP&L 's property used and useful in 
providing service to its customers and its reasonable· test year operating 
revenues and expenses as previously set forth in these findings of fact. 

23, Further study and discussion is needed with regard to quantifying an 
appropriate cost differential between summer and winter months for residential 
service and between on-peak and off-peak hours for all customer classes. 

24. It is appropriate that the Company reduce the on-peak hours in its 
Residential Time of Use rate schedule R-TOU from 10:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. 
during the summer months, 

25. It is .not appropriate th'at the Company expand 'its load control program 
to include customers with thirty (30) gallon water heaters at this time. 

26. It is appropriate that Large General Service Time of Use rate Schedule 
LGS-TOU and Customer Generation Rider 55 exclude a billing demand ratchet, and 
that such exclusion be without prejudice to the Company seeking a ratchet at a 
later date which would recover distribution fixed costs only. 

27. The rate designs, rate schedules, and service rules proposed by the 
Company, except for the modifications thereto as described herein, are 
appropriate and should be adopted. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 1 AND 2 

The evidence supporting these findings of fact is contained in the 
Company .. s verified application, in prior Commission Orders in this docket of 
which the Commission takes notice, and G.S. 62-3(23)a. 1 and G.S. 62-133. 
These findings of fact are essentially informational, procedural, and 
jurisdictional in nature and the matters which they involve are essentially 
uncontested. 



123 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 3 AND 4 

The evidence supporting these findings of fact is contained in the 
Company~s verified application, the Commission Order issued March 7, 1983, and 
the testimony and exhibits of Company witnesses Smith, Lilly, Bradshaw, Nevil, 
Faucette, Watson, and Edge. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 5 

The evidence for this finding of fact is found in the testimony of Com·pany 
witness Smith and that of various public witnesses who testified at the 
hearings which were held in this matter in Asheville, Wilmington, Goldsboro, 
and Raleigh. r::areful consideration of such evidence leads the Commission to 
conclude that the quality of electric service which the Company is providing 
to its North Carolina retail customers is adequate. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 6 

The evidence for this finding .of fact consists primarily of the testimony 
and exhibits of Company witness Chapman; Public Staff witness Turner; 
Department of Defense (DOD) witness McCabe; carolina Industrial Group for Fair 
Utility Rates (CIGFUR) witnesses Brubaker, Phillips, and Kennedy; and Kudzu 
Alliance witness Eddleman. 

CP&L provides retail service in two states, as well as wholesale service. 
For this reason, it is necessary to allocate the cost of service among 
jurisdictions and among customer classes within each jurisdiction. In its 
four previous rate cases in North Carolina, the Company proposed the "summer 
peak and average" method for allocation of production level costs. The 
Commission did not change from the summer coincident peak method to the peak 
and average method in the first case, Docket No. E-2, Sub 366. However, in 
the next two cases, Docket Nos. E-2, Sub 391, and E-2, Sub 416, the Commission 
adopted the peak and average method. In the Company's last rate case, Docket 
No. E-2, Sub 444, the Commission inodified the peak portion of the peak and 
average method to reflect the average of the summer and winter coincident 
peaks rather than the summer peak only. 

In this case, the Company proposed the "summer/winter peak and average" 
(SWP&A) approved by the Commission in Docket No. E-2, Sub 444. The SWP&A 
allocates approximately 40% of production plant and related expenses based on 
peak responsibility, in this case the average of the summer and winter peak 
demands, and the remaining approximately 60% based on kWh consumption. The 
60/40 split is determined by the system load factor calculated using the 
average of the summer and winter peaks. 

Public Staff witness Turner recommended that the SWP&A method be utilized 
for the purpose of assigning costs1 to the North Carolina retail jurisdiction. 
He recommended that the "summer/winter peak and base," or modified peak and 
base (MPB), methodology be utilized for the purpose of assigning costs to the 
retail rate classes. The MPB allocation method allocated 65% of production 
plant and related expenses on an average of summer and winter coincident peak 
demand (kW) and the remaining 35% based on energy (kWh). The MPB method 
differs from the SWP&A method proposed by CP&L in that the MPB method 
allocates 35% of production costs by energy. 



124 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

Witness Turner stated that the Company's proposed use of the summer/winter 
peak and average method for rate design purposes may be unfair to certain 
customer classes because, in his opinion, it does not recognize the 
possibility that the costs of fuel may vary among cl"'asses.For example, if a 
particular customer class is assigned base load plant costs, witness Turner 
contended that it should also be assigned the lower fuel costs associated with 
the base load plant. Conversely, if a class is assigned primarily peaking 
plant costs, witness Turner contended that it should also be assigned the 
higher fuel costs associated with the peaking plant. 

Witness Turner cited a Public 'Utilities Fortnightly article entitled 
"Bias in Traditional Capacity and Energy Cost Allocation" which pointed out 
that there can be significant differences in costs among customer classes if 
the higher load factor customer is not assigned the lower fuel costs 
associated with base load plant. Witness Turner also stated that a recent 
NRRI Workshop which he attended concentrated on a method of allocating capital 
costs and fuel costs based on actual loads, which tended to show that the 
assignment of energy or fuel costs by the energy allocation factor may 
overcharge some customers for fuel and undercharge others. Therefore, witness 
Turner recommended that the Commission adopt the summer/winter peak and base 
method for rate design purposes as a more conservative step in the recognition 
of energy-related production plant costs. 

CIGFUR witness Brubaker proposed to allocate production costs based on the 
one-hour coincident peak (CP) allocation method. Brubaker contended that it 
is primarily the system peak demand that drives the need for the addition of 
capacity. He contended that said capacity cost should be allocated to each 
customer class by each class's kilowatt contribution to the system peak. 
Witness Brubaker contended that allocating the fuel cost to each customer 
class based on energy usage is not "symmetrical" with· the peak and average 
approach. The result, in his opinion, is that the SWP&A method fails to give 
the high load factor customers the benefit of the lower fuel costs associated 
with the produqtion plant investment assigned to them. 

CIGFUR witness Phillips also testified that the Company's SWP&A allocation 
method lacked "symmetry" between allocation of production plant investment and 
allOcation of fuel costs. In support of the CP method, Phillips argued that 
allocation of plant investment on the basis of the single annual peak and 
allocation of fuel on the basis of energy usage did not suffer the same 
problems with 11 symmetry. 11 

Witness Eddleman testified that the most appropriate way to allocate costs 
is to use the coincident peak method with the summer/winter contribution of 
each customer class averaged. 

The Commission concluded ' in previous rate cases I for reasons explained 
extensively· in ·Docket No. E-2, Sub 444, that the cost allocation method 
utilized for rate-making purposes should recognize the energy related portion 
of fixed costs. Essentially, the Commission reasoned that not all fixed costs 
represent the cost of meeting system peak demand, and that a significant 
portion of fixed costs represents the cost of producing kWh during many hours 
of the year and of producing such kWh at a lower fuel cost per kWh. The 
Commission Continues to be persuaded in this proceeding that the cost 
allocation method utilized herein should recognize the energy related portion 
of fixed costs. 



125 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

CIGFUR witness Phillips presented an exhibit showing declining system load 
factors 1r,, more recent years and contended that the exhibit demonstrated the 
detrimental effect of using the peak and average method for cost allocation 
during the past three years. However, upon closer examination of the exhibit 
by the Commission, it appears that the load factors are calculated using a 
mixture of' summer peaks and winter peaks. If the exhibit is recalculated 
using annual summer peaks only, the resulting system ·1oad factors in recent 
years will be very consistent with all system load factors over the past 10 
years. On the other hand, if the exhibit is recalculated using annual winter 
peaks only, the resulting system load factors in recent years will decline ·in 
comparison with all system load factors over the past 10 years. Therefore, 
any decline in system load factor appears to be the result of the Winter peak, 
not the summer peak, and appears to call for a cost allocation method which 
places more emphasis on usage during the winter peak and less emphasis on 
usage during the summer peak. 

The Commission concluded in the previous rate case, for reasons explained 
extensively in Docket No. E-2, Sub 444, that it is not persuaded that system 
capacity is installed to meet a single system peak, and that both the summer 
peak and the winter peak should be recognized in the cost allocation process, 
The evidence presented in this proceeding continues to persuade the Commission 
that the summer/winter peak as proposed by the Company is appropriate for use 
as a part of the cost allocation process. 

DOD witness McCabe testified that he preferred the 12-month coincident peak 
allocation method. The Commission has reviewed the rates of return resulting 
from various cost allocation methods in this proceeding and notes that the 
rates of return are very similar when comparing: (1) the 12-month peak and 
average method with the summer/winter peak and average method; (2) the 12-
month peak and base method with the summer/winter peak and base method; and 
(3) the 12-month coincident peak method with the summer/winter coincident peak 
method. Therefore, the Commission is of the opinion that the summer/winter 
peak (i.e., average of summer and winter peaks) prodtices results which are as 
satisfactory as the 12-month peak (i.e., average of 12 monthly peaks) for cost 
allocation purposes in this proceeding. 

The Company presented two cost allocation studies in this proceeding based 
on variations of a "stacking" methodology. The "stacking" method used' for the 
studies is the same used for similar studies presented in the previous rate 
case in Docket No, E-2, Sub 444. The Commission concluded in the previous 
rate case that the "production stacking" method, one of the two variations 
presented, demonstrated that the energy-related portion of fixed costs might 
well be as much as 60% of total fixed costs (of production plant). 

For this proceeding, Public Staff witness Turner pointed out several 
inconsistencies in the "production stacking" methodology, including the 
problem of different dollar vintages associated with the embedded cost of each 
of the genel"ating units. While the Commission recognizes the limitations of 
the "production stacking" method as a cost allocation method, it is of the 
opinion that said method still represents a good faith effort to quantify the 
amount of fixed costs which might be classified as energy related, and as such 
it represents a useful tool for comparing the cost allocation methods proposed 
by the various parties to this proceeding. The Commission would ·welcome any 
improvements in the studies or any alternative studies which might be useful 
in quantifying the energy-related portion of fixed costs. 



126 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

The Commission concludes that the summer/winter peak and average methOd for 
allocating Costs is ·appropriate for this proceeding. The Commission further 
concludes that the Company should continue to file alternative cost allocation 
studies in future general rate proceedings in order to facilitate further 
discussion of the many issues raised regarding cost allocation. 

Another area for discussion is the assertion by several parties to this 
proceeding that allocation of energy-r~lated fixed costs (of productio_n plant) 
by means of kWh usage, as provided by the summer/winter peak and average 
method, will cause high load factor customers to bear a greater share of 
responsibility for such fixed costs, and that such high load factor customers 
will not at the same time be given a greater share of credit for the lower 
fuel costs associated with the fixed costs. 

The swnmer /winter peak and average method allocates energy-related fixed 
costs for base load plants by kWh usage in the same proportions as the low 
cost fuel for said base load plants is allocated by kWh usage. The Commission 
must reject any assertion that such allocation of energy-related fixed cost is 
not consistent with allocation of low cost fuel, because both types of costs 
are allocated in exactly the same proportions. 

The summer/winter peak and average method allocates demand-related nxed 
costs (for base load plants and for peaking plants)bymeans of peak 
responsibility (i.e., by one or MOre system peaks). There has not been any 
serious assertion by proponents of the peak responsibility methods that the 
fuel costs for said peaking plants (or for base load plants) should also be 
allocated by peak responsibility. 

Witness Turner suggested that the problem of quantifying the energy-related 
portion of rixed costs (of production plant) might be resolved by means of a 
cost allocation study which assigns both rixed costs and variable costs to 
each of the 8760 hours of the year, and he recommended that such a study be 
undertaken. The study could also resolve limitations found in the Company's 
attempts to determine appropriate cost dirferentials between summer usage 
versus winter usage and between on-peak usage versus off-peak usage as 
discussed elsewhere herein. 

The Company pointed out that a study which would assign costs to the hours 
during which those costs were incurred, and which would also allocate the 
costs in each given hour to customer classes based on their kWh usage during 
the given hour, would be a very large undertaking and could require a 
significantly larger load survey effort in order to be statistically valid. 
The Company suggested that it be allowed to work with the Public Staff to 
develop a study which would be responsive to the concerns discussed herein and 
would also be a reasonable undertaking from a cost and a technical 
standpoint. The Commission concludes that the Company's suggestion represents 
the best course to follow in this proceeding. 

Finally, the Commission would point out that the matter of assigning costs 
is not an exact science, and therefore that further review and study is an 
appropriate matter for continuing consideration. Some members of the 
Commission prefer that the matter not be considered as a final judgment based 
on the evidence presented in this case. For instance, the assigning of ·c1ass 
cost responsibilities may have a significant effect or impact on the 
assignment of jurisdictional cost responsibilities. Thus, the Commission will 



127 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

follow with interest the methodologies adopted by regulatory bodies in other 
jurisdictions. In any event the Commission, in adopting the summer/winter 
peak and average allocation method in this proceeding, does not preclude the 
possibility that additional data may indicate the need for considering and 
possibly adopting some other methodology in future proceedings. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 7 

'l'he evidence supporting this finding of fact :is found in 
exhibits of Company witnesses Smith, Lilly, Faucette, 
Chapman, and McClellan; Public Staff witnesses Dennis and 
witness McCabe. 

the testimony and 
Bradshaw, Nevil, 
Winters; and DOD 

During 1981, CP&L concluded negotiations with the North Carolina Eastern 
Municipal Power Agency (NCEMPA) for the sale of interests in certain of the 
Company's generating units. The agreements between CP&L and NCEMPA provided 
for a series of closings to effect this transaction, with each closing 
increasing the percentage ownership of assets by NCEMPA until 100% of the 
agreed-upon share was transferred. The first closing of a 33% ownership share 
took place in April 1982. After additional closings in August, October, and 
November 1982, a final closing took place in April 1983, which brought NCEMPA 
ownership to 100% of the agreed-upon share of facilities. 

Company witness Chapman testified that as of the final closing, NCEMPA 
owned generating capacity equal to approximately 52% of its present load 
requirements. Until the completion of the purchased units, which are still 
under construction, CP&L will provide for, service to meet the remainder 
(presently 48%) of the NCEMPA requirements under the provisions of the Power 
Coordination Agreement (PCA). In addition, the Company will provide NCEMPA 
with backstand power during periodswhen its share of owned units is 
unavailable due to maintenance, modification, or forced outages. Sales by 
CP&L to NCEMPA under the PCA are termed Supplemental Sales. Revenues related 
to these sales are determined in accordance with pricing mechanisms specified 
in the PCA. 

A number of Company witnesses testified regarding the benefits of the sale 
to NCEMPA, Witness Smith testified that these benefits included reduction of 
the need for outside financing during 1982, reduction of future construction 
expenditures, increased financial strength which prevented a further lowering 
of the Company's security ratings, and the added assurance that adequat_e 
generating capacity can be completed to provide for future growth. Company 
witness Smith testified that NCEMPA has paid the Company approximately $700 
million during the 1982-1983 time period. Company witness Lilly testified 
that NCEMPA will contribute another $670 million over the next 10 years toward 
its share of·new construction. Witness Lilly indicated that these funds would 
slow the rise of embedded capital costs and thus hold down customer rates, 

Company witness Bradshaw testified that the customer would also benefit 
from the Company's proposal to flow the majority of the profit realized a:bove 
book value back to the customer; from provisions for the buy-back of power 
from NCEMPA at prices below CP&L's cost; and by the lower AFUDC rate that 
would result due to reduced capital costs. Company witness Chapman testified 
that an ongoing benefit to the customer of the sale is the additional load 
portion of NCEMPA, comprised of load not previously served by CP&L which 
reduces the portion of fixed costs each Customer must pay. 



128 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

As a result of the CP&L sale to NCEMPA and the associated agreements, the 
Company has incorporated in its filing in this docket a number of adjustments. 
These relate to the specific treatment of the various costs and revenues on 
which the sale had an impact, including: profit above book value realized 
from the sale, revenues from supplemental sales to NCEMPA, and adjustments to 
pro forma test year results to exclude 100% of NCEMPA 's ownership. The 
Company contends that the overall result of its treatment of the NCEMPA sale 
is a benefit to the North Carolina retaii customers. This is due primarily to 
the improvement in the Company's financial condition and a reduction in future 
need for capital which lowers capital costs, the flow-back of the profit or 
gain to the customers, and provisions for buy-back of power at a discount from 
NCEMPA~s portion of generating units. The Company believes that its treatment 
of the elements of the NCEMPA transaction should be viewed as a negotiated 
package and that, as such, it results in a substantial_ net benefit to the 
ratepayer. 

The Company and certain of the parties are in disagreement with respect to: 

1. The time period for flowing back the gain; 
2. The treatment of the unamortized balance of the gain; 
3. The allocation of the gain; 
4. The treatment of accumulated deferred taxes associated with the gain; 
5. The time period for newing back investment tax credits associated with 

plant sold to NCEMPA; and 
6. The calculation of Supplemental Revenues. 

The first specific item for discussion is the profit or gain received by 
CP&L as a result of the sale. This gain of $37,327,000 is the amount by which 
the price paid for shares of generating units e~ceeds the proportional 
original cost of those units. There are three issues to be resolved arising 
from this gai_n. These are: 

1. over what time period should the gain be flowed through to the 
customer? 

2. If the period is longer than one year, how should the unamortized 
portion of the gain be treated? 

3. What is the proper allocation of the gain to North Carolina retail 
customers? 

Regarding the time period for flowing the gain to the customers, the 
Company has proposed three years. The Company accomplishes the flow-back by 
an adjustment which increases Income for Return and, thereby, because of 
associated taxes, decreases the North Carolina retail revenue requirement by 
approximately twice the amount of the income for return adjustment. Company 
witness Bradshaw testified that in his opinion the gain, under normal 
accounting procedures, belongs to the stockholder but that the Company is 
flowing it through to its customers to offset the costs of cancelled plants. 
Since the flow-through is a benefit to the ratepayer, it is being amortized 
over only three years. Witness Bradshaw testified that if the gain had been 
an expense of comparable magnitude, the Company would have requested a loriger 
amortization period. 



129 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

Public Staff witness Winters recommended that the entire gain be flowed 
through to the ratepayer in the current rate case because the Company 
presently has the proceeds from this sale available to it. Witness Winters 
testified that if the Company's position is accepted, the revenue requirement 
in this case will be $35,838,000 greater than his recommendation. Witness 
Winters additionally stated that the Company, in its last rate case had 
proposed flowing through the entire gain that had been realized at that time. 

Company witness Bradshaw testified that the Company's position has been 
consistent between rate cases because in the laSt case the Company proposed 
flowing back one-third of the gain, which was the gain that had been realized 
at that time. The Company is again recommending that one-third of the gain be 
flowed through per year. 

The Commission, having reviewed the evidence in this case, believes that a 
three-year amortization of the gain is reasonable. The Commission recognizes 
that an extraordinary event of this amount, whether a profit or an expense, 
should be amortized over some period of time. The Co[ll!llission believes it is 
appropriate to adopt the amortization period proposed by the Company of three 
years. Therefore, the three-year amortization period recommended by the 
Company is found to be reasonable. 

The second issue relating to the gain is the proper treatment of the 
unamortized balance of the gain, The Company has included an adjustment to 
increase Income for Return by $742,008 which represents a return on the debt 
portion of the unamortized gain. The Company thereby reduces the revenue 
requirement based on the debt portion of the gain. Company witness Bradshaw 
testified that this is consistent with the Commission treatment of the Harris 
Units No. 3 and 4 loss in Docket No. E-2, Sub 444, and the Company's requested 
treatment of the ·Harris Units No. 3 and 4 unamortized balance in this case. 
In Docket No. E-2, Sub 444, the Commission allowed the Company to earn a 
return on only the debt portion of the loss by decreasing Income for Return by 
such amount. 

Public Staff witness Winters recommended that if the gain is amortized over 
a three-year period, the entire unamortized balance should be treated as 
cost-free capital and be deducted from rate base. Witness Winters testified 
that the Company's position on this issue allows the Company to earn preferred 
and common equity returns on funds which were not provided by the equity 
investors and have no costs to the Company. Witness Winters recommended that 
these funds be treated in a similar manner to other cost-free capital. 

After careful consideration of this issue, the Commission finds it 
appropriate to deduct the unamortized gain on the sale to NCEMPA from the rate 
base in this proceeding. The unamortized gain on the NCEMPA sale represents 
cost-free capital to the Company and in the Commission's opinion it is 
unreasonable and improper to expect the ratepayers of the Company to pay a 
return on capital which has no costs to the Company. 

'the final issue related to the gain for consideration by the Commission 
involves the proper allocation of the gain on the NCEMPA sale to the North 
Carolina retail jurisdiction. Both the Company and the Public Staff used a 
production plant allocation factor to allocate the total company gain to the 
North Carolina jurisdiction. However the Company used an allocation factor 
which reflected how production plant was allocable to this jurisdiction prior 
to the sale of that production plant which gave rise to the gain in question. 



130 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

The Public Staff, on the other hand, used an allocation factor which reflected 
how production plant was allocable to this jurisdiction after the sale in 
question. 

Public Staff witness Winters· presented an explanation of why and how the 
sale in question changed the production plant allocation factor. Witness 
Winters' testimony in that regard was as follows: 

"Immediately prior to the sale in question, CP&L was serving the customers 
of the N, C. Eastern Municipal Power Agency as wholesale customers of CP&L, 
However, by virtue of the sale itself those customers were eliminated, as 
CP&L wholesale customers. The interest in the generating units sold to the 
Power Agency is now owned by it -- not CP&L -- and used by it -- not 
CP&L -- to serve its member customers. Thus, the sale reduced the relative 
percentage of the remaining production plant allocable to CP&L 's post-sale 
wholesale customers. Concomitantly the sale increased the amount of CP&L's 
post-sale production plant which is properly allocable to its N. c. retail 
customers." 

The evidence indicates that if the total Company gain of $37,327 1 000 is 
allocated based upon CP&L's method, then only 62.8$ of that gain is allocated 
to North Carolina retail customers. However, the evidence indicates that 
after the sale, the Company's production plant allocable to this jurisdiction 
is actually 68,7%. 

Presumably, under CP&L's allocation method the 5.9% of the gain in 
controversy would either go to its shareholders or would be flowed back to its 
post-sale wholesale customers. If that portion of the gain were flowed back 
to CP&L 's post-sale wholesale customers, 1t would constitute a "windfall" to 
them. Nor does there appear to be any logical reason why that portion of the 
gain should inure to the benefit of CP&L 's shareholders. In any event, 
neither treatment woUld be fair to the North Carolina retail ratepayers. This 
is true because those retail ratepayers must now pay a return on a higher 
percentage of the production plant remaining on the CP&L system after the sale 
to the Power Agency than they would have paid on the same plant prior to the 
sale. Based upon a careful consideration of the evidence on this issue the 
Commission concludes that the post-sale allocation factor proposed by the 
Public Staff and the Department of Defense should be used for allocating the 
gain on the sale to the North Carolina retail customers. 

The next area for consideration is the rate base treatment for the Deferred 
Taxes associated with the gain from the sale to NCEMPA. The Company, in its 
filing, made an adjustment to its per books values to reverse the booking of 
Deferred Taxes in Account 190 associated with the gain from the sale to 
NCEMPA. The effect of this adjustment was to reduce North Carolina retail 
rate base by $36,500,247. 

The Public Staff made an adjustment to Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes 
which results in an additional rate base deduction of $50,383,000 on a North 
Carolina retail basis. The difference of $50,383,000 results from the 
adjustment made by witness Winters regarding the deferred income taxes related 
to the sale of certain generating plant and transmission lines to the North 
Carolina Eastern Municipal Power Agency. Witness Winters testified in this 
regard a.s follows: 



131 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

"The gain on the sale to the Power Agency was reduced approximately 
$88,00D,OOO for taxes which will not have to be paid until years into the 
future. The Company has already received the funds to pay these taxes 
through proceeds from the Power Agency. The Company . has proposed not to 
include these deferred income taxes as a rate base deduction in this case; 
and, if these deferred income taxes are not deducted from rate base, the 
ratepayers will be required to pay a return .on funds which were not 
provided by the debt and equity investors. I recommend that the N. c. 
retail portion of these deferred income taxes be deducted from rate base in 
this proceeding as cost-free capital just as other deferred income taxes 
are deducted as cost-free capital. 

As part of my adjustment for deferred income taxes I have increased rate 
base by approximately $15,000,000 to reflect the elimination of deferred 
income taxes which the Company treats as cost-free capital. This 
adjustment is necessary because these same deferred taxes were reflected as 
an increase in the gain on the sale." 

The Company, through witness Bradshaw, takes the view that the ratepayer 
did not provide the funds associated with these deferred taxes and should not, 
therefore, benefit from a rate base reduction resulting from them. Rather, 
NCEMPA, which purchased from the Company's investors certain generating 
facilities, provided the funds associated with these deferred taxes to the 
Company's investors. Witness Bradshaw contended that the property that 
created the deferred taxes is not in rate base, has not been requested to be 
in rate base, and, therefore, the related deferred taxes should not be 
deducted from rate base. 

The Commission, after reviewing the evidence on this issue, recognizes that 
the deferred taxes associated with the. sale to NCEMPA represent cost-free 
funds to the Company since these funds have been contributed to CP&L by 
»CEMPA. CP&L has the use of these funds until such time as the taxes must be 
paid. The Commission concludes that deferred taxes associated with the NCEMPA 
sale should be treated as other cost-free capital to the Company and deducted 
from rate base. Thus, the Commission concludes that deferred income taxes 
should be increased by $50,383,000 and that the appropriate level of deferred 
income taxes for use in this proceeding is $313,321,000. 

The next area for consideration relating to the sale to NCEMPA is the 
proper treatment of Investment Tax Credits which are related to property sold 
to NCEMPA. The Company has continued to treat these Investment Tax Credits as 
it does all others and flows them back ratably over the life of the property. 

Public Staff witness Winters recommended that the Investment Tax Credits 
associated with property sold to NCEMPA be flowed back currently. Witness 
Winters' opinion is that current flow-through of these amounts would not be in 
violation of IRS regulations since the applicable Code provision refers to the 
useful life of property. Witness Winters further contends that the useful 
life has terminated when the plant has been sold. 

Company witness Mcclellan testified that a current flow-through of the 
Investment Tax Credits associated with the sale would be in violation of 
Section 46(f)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code. In witness McClellan's 
opinion, current flow-through will exceed the ratable flow-through mandated. 
Witness McClellan testified that if the Company is found in violation of this 
provision, it stands to lose Investment Tax Credits retroactively to 1975-



132 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

The total projected loss for the period 1975-1984 would approximate 
$300,000,000 on a total system basis. Witness McClellan supported his 
interpretation of the IRS Code with a legal opinion from tax counsel. 

The Commission finds that the Job Development Investment Tax Credits 
relating to the portion of the generating and transmission plant sold to 
NCEMPA should properly be treated as an addition to the gain on the sale of 
property to NCEMPA and should therefore be accorded rate-making treatment 
similar to that previously discussed herein regarding the gain on the sale. 
Specificially the Commission finds it reasonable to amortize accumulated JDITC 
related to the NCEMPA sale to the cost of Service over a three-year .Period and 
to deduct the unamortized portion of accumulated JDITC from the rate base as 
cost-free capital. The Commission is aware that the accumulated investment 
tax credits adjusted for recapture provisions of the Internal Revenue Code 
represents permanent reductions in income tax expense; however, for legal 
r_easons these credits are deferred for regulated utilities and are amortized 
to operations over the useful life of the property. In the Commission's 
opinion,' the property sold to NCEMPA has no remaining life to CP&L. Thus it 
is both reasonable and proper to amortize the investment tax credit related to 
property sold to the cost of service over a three-year period. 

The final area for consideration, which relates to the NCEMPA transactions, 
is the proper treatment of the revenues from NCEMPA for supplemental sales. 
The Commission will hereafter discuss this_ issue in Evidence and Conclusions 
for Finding of Fact No. 18. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 8 AND 9 

Evidence with respect to the rate-making treatment of abandonment losses 
can be found in the testimony of Company witness Paul s. Bradshaw and Public 
Staff witness William W. Winters. The Public Staff takes the position that 
the abandonment loss should be amortized over a 10-year period and that the 
unamortized balance of the loss should be excluded from rate base and the 
Company should not be allowed to earn any return on ~t. The Public Staff 
argues that G. s. 62-133 only allows a utility to earn a return on property 
which is "used and useful" in providing utility service or which is 
construction work in progress that meets the standards set forth in the 
statutes. The Public Staff argues that abandonment losses qualify under 
neither category, that they must be excluded from the rate base, and that the 
Company must not be allowed to earn any return on them. In previous 
proceedings before the Commission, the Company has been allowed to amortize 
the cost of the South River Project and the Brunswick cooling towers an9 to 
incluOe the unamortized balance of the projeCts in rate base. See Docket 
Nos. E-2, Sub 391 and E-2, Sub 416. In the last CP&L rate case before the 
Commission, the Commission allowed the Company to amortize the cost of Harris 
Units Nos. 3 and 4 over a 10-year period, and allowed that portion of the 
unamortized balance supported by long-term debt to be included in rate base. 
See Docket No. E-2, Sub 444. The Company argues that these treatments should 
be continued. 

The proper rate-making treatment of abandonment losses has been before the 
Commission in several cases and will continue to arise in many future cases. 
The Commission has, therefore, undertaken to re-examine this important issue 
in order to develop a more consistent and equitable approach to it. The 
Commission"s ultimate responsibility with respect to ratemaking is to fix 



133 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

rates for the service provided which are fair and reasonable both to the 
utility and to the consumer. G. s. 62-133(a); State ex rel Utilities 
Commission vs. Morgan, 277 NC 255, 177 SE 2 405(1970); State ex rel 
Utilities Commission vs. Carolina·~ Committee, 257 NC 560, 126 SE 2d 325 
(1962). 

Although parties may disagree as to the amortization period, they agree 
that the Company should be allowed to recover the prudently invested cost of 
its abandonment losses through amortization over some period of time. The 
Commission, based upon the evidence presented, must determine what is a fair 
amortization period in order to fairly allocate the loss between the utility 
and the consumer. In the last CP&L rate case, the Commission determined that 
a 10-year amortization period for abandonment losses resulting from 
cancellation of Harris Units No. 3 and 4 "will more reasonably and equitably 
serve to share the burden of the cancellation of Harris Units No. 3 and 4 
between present and future ratepayers. Furthermore, use of a ten-year 
amortization period is also consistent with previous decisions of the 
Commission regarding amortization of similar property losses set forth in 
Orders." Amortization of these abandonment losses should be continued as 
previously ordered. Similarly, the Commission believes that the amortization 
of the losses resulting from cancellation of the South River Project and the 
BrunsWick cooling towers should continue as previously ordered by the 
Commission. 

Pursuant to the Commission's reexamination of the proper ratemaking 
treatment of abandonment losses, the Commission has determined that it is 
neither fair nor reasonable to inClude any portion of the unamortized balance 
of such investments in rate base and, furthermore, that no adjustment should 
be allowed which would h~ve the effect of allowing the Company to earn a 
return on the unamortized balance. The Commission has concluded that this 
treatment provides the most equitable allocation of the loss between the 
utility and the consumer. It would be inequitable to place the entire loss of 
expenditures that were prudent when made on the utility. Thus, amortization 
should be allowed. However, on the other hand, the ratepayer must not bear 
the entire _risk of the Company's investment. A middle ground must be found on 
which the Company bears some of the risk of abandonment and the ratepayer is 
protected from unreasonably high rates, The losses resulting from 
cancellations of utility plants will inevitably be borne by one or a 
combination of three group$: the utility investors, the ·ratepayers, and the 
income taxpayer. A recent study prepared by the United States Department of 
Energy indicates that a 10-year amortization of such losses will distribute 
costs in proportions that the Commission considers fair and equitable. 
NUCLEAR PLAN'l' CANCELLATIONS: CAUSES, COSTS, AND CONSEQUENCES, United States 
Department of Energy, Washington, D, c. (April 1983). The Commission believes 
this will result in a fair and reasonable treatment of both the utility and 
the consumer. In the last CP&L rate case, the Commission allowed that portion 
of the unamortized balance in Harris Units No. 3 and 4 that was supported by 
a long-term debt to be included in rate base. Based upon the examination of 
the issue, the Commission believes it more fair and reasonable to exclude this 
element from the rate base. Similarly, the Commission has excluded from the 
rate base herein the unamortized balance of the Company's investment in the 
South River Project and the Brunswick cooling towers. 



134 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

EVIDENCE A.~D CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 10 

Company witness Watson and Public Staff witness Carter presented testimony 
concerning the cost of coal produced by Leslie Coal Mining Company (Leslie) 
and Mcinnes Coal Mining Company (Mcinnes), and the appropria:te fair market 
value of such coal. Leslie and Mc Innes are affiliated companies of CP&L, by 
virtue of the fact that CP&L owns 80% of the common Stock of these ·coal 
companies. The remaining 20% of the common stock of Leslie and Mcinnes is 
owned by Pickands and Mather & Company (Pickands Mather). 

Company witness Watson asserted that charges including transportation cpsts 
for coal delivered to the CP&L system from Leslie and Mcinnes have been 
determined in accordance with the Commission Order in Docket No. E-2, Sub 233, 
which approved the Company's participation in the mining venture and specified 
the coal-pricing mechanism for regulatory purposes. Witness Watson testified 
that the "fair market value" for the coal was determined as specified in 
Exhibit E ( the Coal Purchase agreement between CP&L and Leslie) of CP&L • s 
application in Docket No. E-2, Sub 233, which states that "fair market value" 
shall mean the market price at the time of deli very of coal of the same· or 
comparable grade and quality being sold by a manager on the open market at 
arm• s length in bona fide transactions. (The term 11manager 11 under the 
definition which was ,contained in the various agreements submitted for 
Commission approval in early 1974 in Docket No. E-2, Sub 233, refers to Robert 
Coal Company, a wholly owned subsidiary of Pickands Mather.) Witness Watson 
testified that Pickands Mather has periodically provided CP&L with its opinion 
of the "fair market value" of the Leslie and Mcinnes coal in accordance with 
the language contained in Exhibit E. Witness Watson further testified that 
CP&L has continually monitored the "fair market value" amount provided to CP&L 
by Pickands Mather by comparing such data to information contained in FERC 
Form 423 concerning the delivered cost of coal of comparable grade and quality 
to Leslie and Mcinnes coal. Witness Watson further testified that the 
delivered cost of the coal from Leslie and Mcinnes, using the "fair market 
value" provided to CP&L by Pickands Mather has always been less than the 
delivered cost of comparable quality coal shown in FERC Form 423. Further 
witness Watson stated that the FERC Form 423 "fair market value 11 amounts have 
been included in exhibits filed by the Company in previous rate cases and fuel 
clause proceedings. According to witness Watson, the Commission has in prior 
proceedings established rates based upon coal costs reflecting the fair market 
value of the Leslie and Mcinnes coal as submitted by CP&L. Finally, witness 
Watson, testified that operations at the Leslie and Mcinnes mines were 
suspended in- mid-February of 1983, due to economic considerations. Witness 
Watson testified that at the time of the hearing the affiliated coal mining 
operations continue to be suspended. 

Public Staff witness Carter testified that CP&L 's methodology for 
determining fair market value does not in his opinion comply with the 
Commission"s intent in its Order in Docket No. E-2, Sub 233. Witness Carter 
testified that it is his tmderstanding and belief that the _term "fafr market 
value," as is used in the Commission ·order in Docket No. E-2, Sub 233, means 
the price which CP&L is paying for coal of the same or comparable grade and 
quality which it is purchasing at arm's length from nonaff'iliated long-term 
contract suppliers. Witness Carter stated that the Public Staff's position is 
based upon the language contained in conclusion (g) and the last paragraph of 
the Order in Docket No. E-2, Sub 233, which states in part that: 



135 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

"CP&L is being put on notice that the Seller's cost of producing its coal 
under these referenced agreements must be closely monitored by CP&L and 
should they get out of line to the point that coal being supplied CP&L 
under these agreements is substantially higher than the fair market value 
of coal of the same or comparable grade and quality being purchased from 
Mn:affilTated other Sources the exceisCost would~ disallowed for 
rat'emaking purpo~ (Emphasrs-actded), an_d __ --- - --

"Carolina Power & Light Company is also required to include as a part of 
the report its own comparative analy~of the price of the coal Purchased 
from Leslie Coal Mining Company to that coal it has purchased during the 
saiiie report period from its other non-affiliated sources. 11 (Emphasis 
added) 

Witness Carter further testified that the language in the Order requires 
that reports be submitted by CP&L to the Commission reflecting prices which 
CP&L is paying for coal purchased from CP&L's nonaffiliated sources and that 
the Commission does not require CP&L to submit any reports or information 
concerning the prices which CP&L, or any parties other than CP&L, are paying 
for coal purchased from u. S. Bureau of Mines, District 8. 

Witness Carter also testified as follows: 

"In my opinion, if the Commission had intended for CP&L to determine "fair 
market value 11 from what either CP&L or other parties were paying for coal 
purchased from u. s. Bureau of Mines, District 8, the Commission would have 
required CP&L to submit reports concerning those prices. However, as the 
order reflects, no such reports are required. Reports reflecting prices 
which CP&L was paying for coal purchased from its non-affiliated suppliers 
were required. That fact leads me to the conclusion that the Commission 
clearly intended for CP&L to determine "fair market value" based on priCes 
it is paying non-affiliated suppliers for comparable quality coal. 11 

Witness Carter testified that CP&L has four nonaffiliated long-term 
contracts with quality requirements comparable to the quality requirements 
(similar sulfur content, BTU/LB, ash, and moisture content) of the Leslie and 
Mc Innes contracts. The highest cost paid for coal of similar sulfur content, 
BTU/LB, ash, and moisture content purchased from nona(filiated long-term 
contract supl)liers is according to witness Carter considerably less than the 
"fair market value" booked by CP&L. 

CP&L has been recording the difference between the production cost of 
Leslie and Mcinnes coal and the "fair market value" of that coal, determined 
by CP&L, in a deferred account. The deferred account which reflects the excess 
of cost over fair market value has been understated in witness Carter's 
opinion due to the Company's method of determining fair market value. 
According to witness Carter's original testimony, the use of a fair market 
value, which equates to the price of CP&L 's highest nonaffiliated long-term 
contract with quality requirements comparable to the Leslie and Mcinnes 
contracts, would have resulted in a decrease in coal costs of $13,065,581, on 
a total company basis, and $8,250,707 for North Carolina retail operations in 
the Company's fuel expenses. Such amounts were computed for the time period 
January 1979 through April 1983. Based on revised data from CP&L, witness 
Carter modified the aforementioned amounts to $10,329, 720 on a total company 
basis and to $6,519,808 on a North Carolina retail basis. Based on the 



136 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

foregoing, witness Carter recommended that the Commission reduce CP&L's 
operating revenue deductions by the $6,519,808 to recognize previous charges 
in excess of fair market value. It was witness Carter's recommendation that 
the Company's cost of service be reduced by $6,519,808 in this proceeding and 
that the adjustment be made separate from any adjustment to fuel expense. 

Witness Carter stated that his recommendation in this regard is consistent 
with the methodology used by the Commission in the recent Duke Power Company 
(Duke) rate case, Docket No. E-7, Sub 338, to eliminate the excess of cost 
over market value of coal purchased by Duke from its affiliated coal mines. 
In witness Carter's opinion his recommendation is a very reasonable and 
conservative interpretation of the language which appears in the Commission 
Order in Doc\l:et No. E-2, Sub 233, since he proposes using the highest price 
of comparable quality nonaffiliated long-term contract coal rather than the 
average price of all comparable non-affiliated long-term contract coal. 
Further, witness Carter believes that the recommended adjustment does not 
constitute retroactive ratemaking since the Company's departure from the 
Commission's ordered methodology of determining 11 fair market value" was an 
error which must be corrected to comply with the Commission Order in Docket 
No. E-2, Sub 233. 

The Commission has carefully reviewed all the evidence in• this regard, 
including the Commission Order in Docket No. E-2, Sub 233, the testimony and 
exhibits presented on the production costs and "fiiir market value" of Leslie 
and Mcinnes coal filed and presented in previous rate case and fuel. clause 
proceedings, as well as the Commission Order in Docket No. E-2, Sub 391, 
which authorized the establishment of a deferred account to record differences 
between production cost and fair market value of Leslie and Mcinnes coal. The 
Commission concludes that CP&L has not determined "fair market value 11 of the 
Leslie and Mcinnes coal as required by the Order in Docket No. E-2, Sub 233, 
and consequently, has overcharged the ratepayers for the coal the Company has 
received from Leslie and Mcinries. Although the term 11fair market value 11 

appears throughout the Order in Docket No. E-2, Sub 233, it is never 
specifically defined. It is the Commission's opinion that the term "fair 

· market value" as used in the Order means the price which CP&L is paying for 
coal of the same ori comparable grade and quality which it· is purchasing at 
-9.rm 's length from its nonaffiliated long-term contract suppliers. This is 
strongly suggested by the language contained in conclusion (g) and the last 
paragraph of the Order in Docket No. E-2, Sub 233. 

Based on the foregoing, the Commission concludes that operating revenue 
deductions should be reduced by $6,519,808 in this proceeding. This is the 
amount by which CP&L, through a mistaken interpretation of the prior, final 
Orders of this Commission issued in Docket Nos. E-2, Sub 233, and E-2, 
Sub 391, has overcharged its North Carolina retail ratepayers for coal 
purchased from its affiliated coal mines. Such amount is calculated based on 
the methodology described by Public Staff witness Carter in his prefiled 
testimony using the difference between the average annual cost of coal per ton 
received by CP&L under its highest nonaffiliated contract coal supplier and 
the average annual "fair market value" per ton used by CP&L to charge the 
Leslie and Mcinnes coal to fuel inventory and fuel expense. 

The Commission recognizes that the mining operations at the Leslie and 
Mc Innes coal mines are currently suspended. However, should the mining 
operations at these mines be resumed in the future, the Commission concludes 



137 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

that the fair market value of coal purchased from these mines by CP&L shall be 
determined based on the highest price which CP&L pays for coal of comparable 
grade and quality purchased from a currently existing nonaffiliated long-term 
contract supplier. Work papers showing a calculation of the amount added to 
or deducted from the nonearning reserve established as a result of the 
Commission Order in Docket No. E-2, Sub 391, shall be filed with the 
Commission on a monthly basis. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR OF FINDING OF FACT NO. 11 

The evidence for this finding of fact is found in the testimony and 
exhibits of Public Staff witnesses Thomas s. Lam and Caroline M. Smith and 
Company witness Lynn Eury. 

In CP&L's last general rate case, Docket No, E-2, Sub 444, the Commission 
issued an Order on September 24, 1982, that found that: 

"CP&L • s nuclear performance has been declining since 1978 and the 
Company's Brunswick Nuclear Units have not been available to meet the 
system load at periods of peak summer usage for the past four 
summers. Such nuclear performance is clearly unsatisfactory and is 
related to mismanagement with respect to outage planning, preventive 
maintenance, spare parts and inventory and control, and quality 
control and assurance. 11 

The Commission further stated in that Order: 

"The Commission strongly believes that the sooner Company management 
faces up to inefficiencies and problems in its own nuclear program, 
the sooner nuclear production will improve. Specifically, the 
Commiss·ion concludes that the rate of return allowed in this docket 
should provide an incentive for the Company to do better. To that 
end, the Commission concludes that a rate of return penalty is 
appropriate in this case • • • 11 

The Commission imposed a rate of return penalty of 1% in its Order of 
September 211, 1982. 

In the present case, witness Lam testified that 78 days of outages at the 
Brunswick nuclear site, 43 days at Unit 1, and 35 days at Unit 2, were 
avoidable. Unit 1 was shut down on June 28, 1982, because of undervoltage 
relays. The Unit returned to service on June 29, 1982; however, the Company's 
post-shutdown evaluation indicated that the undervoltage relays on the 
emergency electrical distribution systems had not been tested as required by 
the Technical Specifications which are part of the plant· s license from the 
NRC. The Company assured the NRC that it would review all Technical 
Specifications surveillance requirements to insure plant safety. The review 
revealed three additional surveillances that were not being performed. The 
four surveillance requirements involved were the following: 

1. Periodic checks, tests, and calibrations of the emergency 
electrical distribution· system widervoltage relays. This system 
insures that the nuclear reactor does not run unless there is 
sufficient bac~-up power to operate the emergency core cooling system. 
Channel checks are to be performed every eight hours, channel 



138 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

function tests once each month, and channel calibrations once each 
18 months. The tests, checks, and calibrations had not been performed 
at either unit for two years. 

2. Visual inspection of 
radioactive contaminants 
required every 31 days. 
either unit for 55 months. 

containment penetration to insure that 
do not escape. These inspections are 
The inspections had not been performed at 

3, Check of operability of reactor water cleanup system isolation 
instrumentation. The standby liquid control system dumps a boran 
solution into the water cooling the reactor core when there is no 
other way to slow the nuclear reaction, and the reactor water cleanup 
system must be separated at th~t time so that it does not remove the 
boran. The check should be performed every 18 months. The check had 
never been performed at either of the Brunswick units until July 
1982. 

4. Tests for leaks in the transversing in-core probe guide tube 
isolation valve and electrical penetrations of the containment vessel 
to insure against leaks of radioactive contaminants. The valves 
should be tested for leaks every 24 months. They had not been tested 
for 39 months and the electrical penetrations had not been tested for 
29 months. 

After the Company discovered that these surveillance requirements were not 
being met, the NRC issued a Confirmation of Action letter outlining the work 
that CP&L was to complete before the Brunswick units could return to service. 
Witness Lam concluded that 43 days of outages at Brunswick Unit 1 were 
avoidable since these were the days that the unit was out while the Technical 
Specifications were being reviewed for compliance. For Brunswick -Unit 2, 35 
days of outages could have been. avoided if surveillance tests had been carried 
out in a proper and timely manner in compliance with the plant's operating 
license from the NRC. 

The NRC fined CP&L $600,000 for the violations described above. On 
February 12, 1983, the NRC sent a letter to CP&L proposing the fine in which 
it stated, 11 The cause of these violations appears to be a breakdown in 
corporate and facility management contI'ols in the areas of corporate 
oversight, facility management and operations and problem identification and 
correction." In its May 2, 1983, Response to Notice of Violation and proposed 
imposition of civil penalties, CP&L admitted the violations and stated, in 
part: 

"The reasons for the violations can be contributed to procedures and 
administrative controls that have become difficult to implement and 
unduly burdensome as a result of numerous amendments and modifications 
to plant systems and applicable regulatory requirements. Personnel 
errors, which were the cause of the violations, were not detected by 
administrative controls in place." 

The NRC has otherwise expressed concern with management at the Brunswick 
nuclear site. In its evaluation of the Company's performance for the period 
January 1, 1982, thl".Ough January 31, 1983, the NRC stated in its Systematic 
Assessment of Licensee Performance dated June 14, 1983, the following: 



ELECTRICITY - RATES 

"Poorly stated or ill-understood procedures, identified the previous 
review period, continued to degrade the effectiveness of the operating 
staff and contributed to the substantial numbers of the reported 
personnel errors. Inadequate management involvement, indicated by a 
demonstrated laxness in discipline of operations and adherence to 
procedures, also had an adverse effect on operation's performance. 
These weaknesses were key elements in each of the violations 
identified below, in the civil penalties issued in June 1982 and 
February 1983, and in the 65 Licensee Event Reports (LER) attributable 
to personnel error that were issued during this review period. NRC 
concerns in the area of management and supervisory controls were 
discussed at each of five enforcement conferences held during this 
review period. A procedure upgrade program, renewed emphasis on 
discipline of operations and adherence to procedures are commitments 
contained in the licensee's long-range improvement program, confirmed 
by NRC Order on December 22, 1982. 11 

139 

In September 1982, CP&L made certain changes with respect to the management 
of the Brunswick nuclear units. All operating and maintenance, engineering, 
and construction activities for the plant were consolidated under the control 
of the Vice President of Brunswick Nuclear Project who reports directly to the 
Executive Vice President of Operations, Engineering, and Construction. 
Witness Eury testified that this reorganization was undertaken in order to 
increase senior management oversight of the Brunswick nuclear plant; to 
improve communications and coordination by consolidating operations, 
engineering, and construction; to insure sufficient and timely support to the 
plant to meet engineering and construction requirements; and to improve 
organizational accountability and strengthen management control. He further· 
stated that these initiatives have resulted in certain operational 
efficiencies at the nuclear plant; however, the Commission finds that 
Brunswick's capacity factor remains unsatisfactorily low. 

While the Commission recognizes that a recognized national management 
consulting firm recently judged CP&L to be "in many respects •.. one of the 
best-managed utilities that we have audited in the past several years 11 and 
while the Commission recognizes that CP&L has undertaken reorganization of the 
management of the Brunswick nuclear units in an effort to solve their problems 
there, the Commission nonetheless finds that a rate of return penalty should 
be continued. A penalty is being continued because the management problems at 
the Brunswick nuclear units continued to have adverse consequences on nuclear 
performance, such as the 78-day outage and low capacity factors, during the 
present test year. CP&L has now undertaken steps to eliminate the problem, 
but the consequences of the problem in the test year cannot be discounted. 
The amount of the penalty will be discussed in a later section of this Order. 

EVIDE~CE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 12 

C;ompany witness Nevil, Public Staff witness Nightingale, and Attorney 
General witness Rosen provided testimony and exhibits regarding the use of a 
normalized generation mix in determining fuel costs for this proceeding. 

The Company contended in the previous general rate proceeding that the 
proper way to determine the base fuel component in the rates is by using 
actual test year fuel costs adjusted for known and measurable changes in kWh 
usage and in m1it fuel prices. In this proceeding, the Company contends that 



140 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

the proper way to determine the base fuel component in the rates is by using a 
normalized generation mix (based on the Company's own historical operating 
experiences and adjusted for lmown changes in kWh usage and unit fuel prices) 
plus an 11 experience factor. 11 Under cross-examination, witness Nevil 
recommended that the actual test year fuel costs be utilized if the 
"experience factor" is not adopted by the Commission. 

The Public Staff contends that the proper method to determine the base fuel 
cost for general rate case proceedings is by using a normalized generation mix 
(based on national averages for the nuclear plant operations and adjusted for 
known and measurable changes in system usage and in unit fuel prices). 
Witness Nightingale testified that the use of a normalized generation mix for 
calculating fuel costs would result in periods when the Company would over­
recover its actual fuel expenses and in periods when the Company would under­
recover its actual fuel expenses. 

Witness Rosen testified that a normalized generation mix (based on national. 
averages for operating experience) would be desirable so that reasonable 
target levels of technical and economic performance could be reflected by the 
base fuel component in the rates. Kudzu, witness Eddleman and DOD witness 
McCabe also supported the use of a normalized generation mix. 

The Commission concludes, as it did in the previous general rate proceeding 
in Docket No. E-2, Sub 444, that the general concept of utilizing a normalized 
test period generation mix is appropriate for establishing the base fuel 
component in the rates. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 13 

Company witnesses nevn and Futrell, Public Staff witness Nightingale, 
Attorney General witness Rosen, Department of Defense (DOD) witness McCabe, 
and Kudzu witness Eddleman presented testimony and evidence regarding the 
appropriate base fuel component in the rates. 

In his original prefiled testimony, Company witness Nevil proposed a base 
fuel component of 1.867t per kWh based on actual test year generation mix (as 
adjusted for weather, customer growth, the addition of Mayo No. 1, and the 
additional load portion of NCEMPA). In his supplemental prefiled testimony, 
witness Nevil proposed a base fuel component of 1.818¢ per kWh based on a 
normalized generation mix plus an "experience factor. n He stated that the 
actual test period generation mix should be utilized unless the "experience 
factor" is adopted. 

In calculating his normalized generation mix, witness Nevil utilized a 
computerized production simulation model (PROMOD) to recreate the test year 
generation mix which would have occurred if the test year were adjusted to 
reflect: weather normalization, customer growth, addition of Mayo No. 1, 
additional load portion of NCEMPA, the lifetime average capacity factor of 
each of the Company's nuclear units, the five-year average equivalent 
availability of each of the Company's fossil steam units, the average hydro 
generation over the last 22 years, and purchased power and IC turbine 
generation "at levels which maintained reasonable levels of supply from both 
sources." His normalization of the nuclear· generation resulted in a total 
nuclear capacity factor of approximately 52%. 



141 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

To determine the portion of net fuel costs associated with NCEMPA, the 
Company utilized its own computer model (ECAP) to determine the kWhs and fuel 
costs to be charged to Power Agency under each of the five supply and pricing 
classifications contained in the agreement with Power Agency. 

Witness Nevil utilized March 1983 unit fuel prices to compute a total 
Company fuel cost (subject to fuel charge adjustments) of $429,299,900. He 
then multiplied the fuel cost by his proposed "experience factor" of 1.1588 to 
obtain a requested fut;;,l cost of $497,472,700 total Company (or $342,140,000 
for North Carolina retail service) yielding a base fuel component of 1. 818¢ 
per kWh excluding gross receipts tax. 

The "experience factor" was presented to the entire Commission in Docket 
No. E-100, Sub 47, concerning fuel charge adjustments, and the Commission has 
not yet made a determination in that proceeding, The "experience factor" is 
computed based on the ratio of three years actual fuel costs per kWh to three 
years estimated fuel costs per kWh (utilizing any specific estimating 
methodology), and is intended to compensate for estimating errors. The 
Company multiplied the 1.569¢ per kWh base fuel component it estimated in this 
oroceeding (based on its historic normalization methodology) by the 1, 1588 
"experience factor" it calculated (based on actual and estimated fuel costs 
for 1980, 1981 & 1982), to derive its recommended 1.818¢ per kWh base fuel 
component. 

Public Staff witness Nightingale recol!lIDended that the base fuel component 
be derived by a methodology which does not involve the use of a complex 
computer program. His analysis normalizes the generation mix by; utilizing 
the 10-year average capacity factor for each type of nuclear plant as reported 
by the National EleCtric Reliability Council (NERC), Ten Year Review - Report 
on Equipment Availability ( 1972-1981); setting hydro Teneration equal to the 
median reported in the Company's most recent Power System Statement (Form 12); 
and prorating the remaining fossil fuel generation and outside purchases and 
sales in proportion to their actual test period generation mix. His 
normalization of the nuclear generation resulted in a total nuclear capacity 
factor of approximately 57%, No account was taken of the plahned extended 
outage for the Robinson nuclear unit in this figure. 

Witness Nightingale utilized March 1983 unit fuel prices to compute a total 
Company fuel cost· (subject to fuel charge adjustments) of $412,515,200, or 
$283,709,700 for North Carolina retail service, yielding a base fuel component 
of 1.508¢ per kWh excluding gross receipts tax. DOD witness McCabe also 
accepted the Public staff's position on fuel expenses, 

Attorney General witness Rosen advocated the determination of nuclear 
capacity faritors by means of a regr'ession analysis equation developed by his 
Company, Energy Systems Research Group (ESRG). Witness Rosen selected several 
characteristics of a nuclear unit and he utilized data from the national data 
base concerning those characteristics, and he performed a multiple regression 
analysis of the data to determine an appropriate capacity factor for each 
individual nuclear unit, He testified that the average normal Maximum 
Dependable Capacity factor for Brunswick No, 1, Brunswick No, 2, and Robinson 
No. 2 should be 60%, 63% and 73%, respectively, resulting in a total nuclear 
capacity factor of approximately 65% for the Company. Witness Rosen took no 
account of the actual experience factor for the CP&L units except to include 
them in his national average statistics. 



142 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

Kudzu· witness Eddleman computed a range for the base fuel component by 
simply assuming a 60% nuclear capacity factor (NCUC Rule R8-46, level for 
signaling a need for examination of outage problems) and a 70% nuclear 
capacity factor (design level). His procedure yielded a base fuel component 
of 1.312¢ per kWh to 1.429¢ per kWh (reflecting the 70'1, to 60% capacity 
factors, respectively). 

Witness Nevil testified that the _Company projects its actual fuel costs to 
be 1.838¢ per kWh for the period during which the rates established herein are 
expected to be in effect. The Company's testimony indicated that the steam 
generator at the Robinson nuclear unit must be replaced and that the Company 
has planned a nine-month outage of the unit beginning in March 1984. If the 
rates established herein are in effect for the period September. 1983 to 
September 1984, an outage beginning in March 1984 would last for 6 months of 
the period. the Commission is of the opinion that the base fuel component in 
the rates established herein should be normalized to reflect a six-month 
outage of Robinson in order to reflect a just and reasonable level of base 
fuel costs. 

'l'he Company filed data showing that the base fuel component which results 
from incorporating a six-month outage of the Robinson nuclear unit into the 
historic normalization methodology would be 1. 686¢ per kWh excluding gross 
receipts tax. The calculation reflects March 1983 unit fuel prices and an 
overall nuclear capacity factor: of approximately 42%. The overall nuclear 
capacity factor is impacted significantly by the six months planned outage of 
the Robinson nuclear unit. The national average capacity factor for nuclear 
units has generally averaged approximately 60%, and the theoretical maximum 
nuclear capacity factor is about 80% if no down time for mai_ntenance is 
required except for annual fuel reloading. The 1. 686¢ per kWh does not 
include the prop9sed "experience factor." 

The Commission is of the opinion that the 11 experience factor" proposed by 
the Company should not be adopted for this proceeding in order to reserve 
judgment regarding use of the "experience factor" for the entire Commission in 
Docket !'-lo. E-100, Sub 47. The Commission is also of the opinion that it 
should adopt a 1.686¢ per kWh base fuel component in the rates for this 
proceeding in order to recognize a normalized generation mix which includes 
the necessary outage of the Robinson nuclear unit for major repairs. The 
1.686¢ per kWh will reflect a total Company fuel cost (subject to fuel charge 
adjustments) of $461,335,900 (or $317,286,400 for North Carolina retail 
service), which level of fuel costs is concluded to be just and reasonable for 
the period of time the rates approved herein are expeqted to be in effect. 

In evaluating the 1.686¢ per kWh base fuel component adopted herein, the 
Commission has carefully considered each element in the generation mix, 
including generation by nuclear fuel, fossil fuels and hydro, and including 
intersystem_ purchases and sales. The contribution by each element of the 
generation mix which was utilized to produce the 1. 686¢ per kWh base fuel 
component is judged to be just and reasonable. 

In setting the base fuel component of CP&L's rates in this case, the 
Commission has established a reasonable normalized level of fuel expenses 
which it anticipates to occur during the period of time the rates set herein 
are expected to be in ·effect. The Com.mission recognizes that the Robinson 
outage will have a distinctly adverse impact on the Company's operations and 



143 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

earnings. llowever, the Commission acknowledges the fact that the level of 
fuel revenues contained herein may exceed the level of fuel expense incurred 
by the Company prior to the time the Robinson plant is actually shut down for 
modifications and repairs. Likewise due to the use of a six-month outage, the 
level of fuel expense incurred by the Coinpany subsequent to the outage is 
likely to exceed the level of fuel revenues contained herein. In recognition 
of these facts the Commission finds ·it appropriate to authorize the Company to 
establish a deferred account for purposes of levelizing fuel revenues prior to 
and subsequent to the scheduled Robinson outage for modifications and 
repairs. The status of such deferred account shall be reported to the 
Commission no later than one year or thirty days prior to the beginning of the 
hearings in CP&L's next general rate proceeding. The status of this account is 
to be made available to the Public .Staff at any time. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 14 

The evidence for this finding is found in the testimony and exhibits of 
Company witnesses Watson and Nevil, and Public Staff witnesses Carrere and 
Winters. 

Company witness Watson recommended a system coal inventory, as further 
adjusted by Company witness Nevil to exclude Power Agency ownership, of 
2,104,956 tons. Public Staff witness Carrere recommended a system coal 
inventory level of 1,593,516 tons. Both parties relied upon the maximum 
drawdown method, variations Of which have been utilized by the Public Staff 
and/or the Company in previous rate cases and have been adopted by the 
Commission in Docket Nos. E-2, Subs 391, 416 and 444. 

The Company used the 110-day period from December 6, 1977, to March 26, 
1978, having a maximum drawdown of 1,260,000 tons in its coal inventory. The 
110-day period utilized by the Company represents the longest period during 
which coal deliveries were interrupted by a coal strike. 

The Public Staff used the 130-day period from March 29, 1981, to August 2, 
1981, having a maximum drawdown of 1,399,528 tons in the Company's coal 
inventory. The 130-day period utilized by the Public Staff included a 76-day 
U.M.W.A. miners strike followed by 54 days of miners' vacation. The 130-day 
period represents the longest period during which coal deliveries were 
interrupted by a coal strike or otherwise. 

The Company translated the 1,260,000 tons drawdown during the 110-day 
period to current levels by means of daily burn rates for coal. The Company 
utilized 16,326 tons per day to represent the daily burn rate during the 
110-day period, and it utilized 27,274 tons per day to represent the current 
daily burn rate. Multiplying the 1,260,000 ton drawdown by the ratio of 
27,274 tons/day to 16,326 tons/day yields the 2, 10lJ,956-ton coal inventory 
recommended by the Company. 

The Public Staff translated the 1,399,528 ton drawdown during the 130-day 
period to current levels by means of coal-fired generating capacity. The 
Public Staff utilized the 4,1J73 mW coal generating capacity available during 
the 130-day period and the current coal generating capacity of 5,093 mW 
including Mayo. Multiplying the 1,399,528 ton drawdown by the ratio of 5,093 
mW to 4,473 mW yields the 1,593,516 ton coal inventory recommended by the 
Public Staff. 



144 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

At the March 1983 coal inventory price of $48 per ton, the Company's 
requested 2,104,956-ton coal inventory represents an investment of 
$101,037,888 total Company (or $69,489,429 for North Carolina retail service). 
At the same prices, the Public Staff's recommended 1,593,516-ton coal 
inventory represents an investment of $76,488,768 total Company (or 
$52,605,624 for North Carolina retail service). DOD witness McCabe supported 
the Public Staff position. 

Witness Carrere contended that daily burn rates can be highly volatile due 
to changes in system generation mix, availability of alternative fuels or 
sources of supply, and fluctuations in system load. The Commission is of the 
opinion that actual daily burn rates must be considered in establishing the 
proper level of coal inventory for the system, even though said daily burn 
rates tend to be unstable from month to month. The Commission observes that 
neither the Company nor any other party to this proceeding attempted to 
normalize the daily burn rates utilized in the calculations. 

The Commission concludes that the coal inventory requested by the Company, 
representing an investment of $69,489,429 for North Carolina retail service, 
is appropriate for this proceeding. 

Company witness Watson requested a total liquid fuels inventory, as 
adjusted by Company Witness Nevil to exclude Power Agency ownership of 
$9,461,848 total Company (or $6,507,444 for North Carolina retail service). 
The inventory would consist of 9,413,000 gallons of No. 2 oil at 86.14¢ per 
gallon, plus 2,365,000 gallons of propane at 57.23¢ per gallon. The 9,413,000 
gallons of No. 2 oil represents a maximum two-month drawdown during 1977-78. 

Public Staff witness Carrere recommended a No. 2 oil inventory of 
$6,408,988 total Company (or $4,407 1 821 for North Carolina retail service). 
The inventory would consist of 7 1 440 1 200 gallons of No. 2 oil at 86.14¢ per 
gallon representing a one-year supply at 1979 daily burn rate levels. The 
currently allowed oil inventory was established in 1979. 

In the prior rate proceeding in Docket No. E-2, Sub 444, the Commission 
allowed a 23,000,000-gallon oil inventory. The actual oil inventory at the 
end of the test period in this proceeding was 14 1 448, 144 gallons. The 
Commission concludes that the No. 2 oil inventory requested by the Company, 
representing an investment of $8, 108 1 358 total Company (or $5,576,573 for 
North Carolina retail service) is appropriate for this proceeding. 

The Commission further concludes that a $76,079,959 working capital 
allowance for fuel inventory is appropriate for North Carolina retail service 
in this proceeding, consisting of the $69,489,429 coal inventory, the 
$6,507,444 liquid fuel inventory, and $83,086 miscellaneous fuel stock. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 15 

Company witnesses Bradshaw, Faucette, Watson, Nevil, and McClellan and 
Public Staff witnesses Winters and Carrere offered testimony regarding the 
reasonable working capital allowance. The following chart summarizes the 
North Carolina retail amounts the Company and Public Staff contend are the 
proper levels of the components of CP&L~s working capital allowance to be used 
in this proceeding; 



ELECTRICITY - RATES 

(OOO's Omitted) 

Cash 
Materials and supplies - fuel stock 
Materials and supplies - other 
Prepayments 
Investor funds advanced for operations 
Miscellaneous projects 
Other rate base deductions 
Customers deposits 

Total allowance for working capital 

Company 
$ 3,467 

76,080 
19,991 
6,594 

32,567 
9,921 

(8,187) 
(5,898) 

$134,535 

Public 
Staff 
$3,467 
57,896 
19,991 
6,594 

17,413 
4,943 

(6,626) 
(5,898) 

$97,760 

145 

The parties are in disagreement over the proper amount of materials and 
supplies - fuel stock, investor funds advanced for operations, miscellaneous 
projects, and other rate base deductions. The Commission will now analyze the 
testimony regarding these differences, 

The first difference between the parties is the level of materials and 
supplies - fuel stock recommended for use in this proceeding. This difference 
of $18,184,000 is discussed in the Evidence and Conclusions for Finding of 
Fact No. 14. Consistent with the determinations made by the Commission ill 
Finding of Fact No, 14 regarding this issue, materials and supplies--fuel 
stock of $76,080,000 is included as the reasonable level of fuel stock to be 
included in the working capital allowance in this proceeding. 

The next difference between the parties is the level of investor funds 
advanced for operations recommended for use in this proceeding. The 
$15,154,000 difference between the amounts proposed by the Company and Public 
Staff results from the adjusted versus per books lead-lag study, the treatment 
of federal income .tax lag differences and the treatment of average employee 
and use taxes held. 

The first issue the Commission must resolve is whether to use the lead-lag 
study adjusted for pl"o forma adjllstments and the proposed rate increase as 
recommended by the Company or the per books lead-lag study as recommended by 
the Public Staff. The Public Staff contends that the per books lead-lag 
study, adjusted to reflect 100% of the closings related to the Power Agency 
sale and the removal of the Leslie and Mcinries coal mine loss from the cost of 
service, provides a reasonable level of investor-supplied funds before 
reduction for anv incidental collections. Public Staff witness Winters 
testified as follows regarding the use of the per books study of average 
employee and use taxes held. 

"The Commission, in Docket Nos. E-2, Sub 444, 416, and 391, CP&L's 
last three general rate cases, has ruled, ~ .•• a lead-lag study, 
applied to the per books amounts of cost of service, is the more 
reasonable approach to use in determining the investor funds advanced 
for operations.' The Commission has also ruled in Docket No. G-5, 
Sub 157, a general rate case involving Public Service Gas Company, 
that ~ ••• a lead-lag study applied to the per books cost of service 
results in a fair and reasonable analysis of the subject company's 
cash working capital needs. • I believe the per books computation 
provides a reasonable representation of investor funds because it is 
based upon the Company's actual experience for the test-year." 



146 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

Company witness McClellen presented rebuttal testimony and contended that 
accounting and pro forma adjustments should be considered, because the 
end-of-period level of revenues and expenses adjusted for the proposed 
increase more nearly reflects the cost of service for the period in which the 
rates will be in effect. Witness McClellen also criticized the Public Staff 
for adjustinp; the per books cost of' service to refJ,ect 100% closings for the 
Power Agency sale and to eliminate the Leslie and Mcinnes coal minins losses. 

Pu'Jlic Staff' witness Winters testified that the. adjustments to the per 
books study proposed by the Public Staff increased working capital by 
approximately $500,000 and that tf the working allowance had been calculated 
based upon the Public Staff's cost of service after proposed rates, the 
working capital allowance would have been substantially the same. 

The Commission has evaluated and reviewed the results of the Company's 
end-of-period lead-lag study and finds that the results of the study are 
inappropriate. The main problem area·. of CP&L's end-of-period lead-lag study 
is its classification of federal income taxes. As can be seen by examining 
McClellan Rebuttal Exhibit No. 2, tine 34, columns (f) and (h), CP&L has 
assigned 90% o.f the income taxes- associated with the proposed rate increase to 
investment tax credits. This is inappropriate since no adjustment has been 
made to adjust deferred income taxes to an end-of-period basis, The 
difference between end-of-period book depreciation expense and end-of-period 
income tax depreciation expense has not been determined. If this were done, 
deferred income taxes would increase and both investment tax credits and 
current income taxes would decrease. Also, if deferred income taxes were 
increased, it would not be appropriate to assign zero lag days to the 
increased amount unless the increased amount of deferred income taxes were 
deducted from rate base. 

In addition, CP&L's treatment has the effect of recognizing a level of 
investment tax credits which have not been utilized and which will in all 
probability not be recognized in the future. The additional level of 
investment tax credits based on 90% of federal income taxes associated, with 
the proposed rate increase will probably not be recognized in the future 
because of the increased .level of deferred income taxes which is likely to be 
recognized in the future. Based on a certain level of federal income tax 
expense, the higher the level of deferred tax expense the lower the level of 
investment tax credits utilized. The Company's level of deferred income .taxes 
as well as its level of interest expense, both opera.tin~ interest expense and 
nonoperating interest expense, continue to increase. All these items will 
contribute to the likelihoood that CP&L's level of investment tax credits in 
the coming year will be less than· the $92,644,000 adjusted amount as shown of 
~cCleltan Rebuttal Exhibit No, 2. This seems especially likely since 
investment tax credits of only $30,234,000 were utilized during the test 
vear. Based on the likelihood that in the coming year the level of investment 
tax credits will be less than the end-of-period level indicated by CP&L, and 
the like lilcelihood that deferred income taxes will be greater than the 
end-of-period level indicated by CP&L, the Commiss_ion concludes that the .per 
books level o!.' income tax expense, as well as all other per books components 
of cost of service, with the exception of the adjustments for Leslie and 
Mcinnes coal mine losses and 100% Power Agency closing, i.s the appropriate 
level to use in determining investor funds advanced for operations. 



l 

ELECTRICITY - RATES 
147 

The Commission finds witness Winters' adjustments to the per books lead-lag 
study of the 100% Power Agency closing and the cumulative write-off of the 
Leslie and Mcinnes coal mine losses appropriate. The adjustment for the 100% 
Power Agency closing represents a permanent change in operations which did not 
exist during the test year, but Which will exist continuously from the final 
closing. In the Commission's opinion, the adjustment to remove the effect of 
Leslie and Mcinnes coal mine losses incurred since 1979 and written-off during 
the test year is appropriate because these losses are nonrecurring and it is 
not anticipated that losses of this magnitude will be incurred in the future. 
1'he Commission, therefore, finds that the per books method viewed in its 
entirety produces a reasonable level of working capital. The Commission 
concludes that the preponderance of the evidence in this case indicates that a 
lead-lag study applied to the per books cost of service, adjusted only for 
abnormal events, results in a fair and reasonable analysis of the Company's 
cash working capital needs. 

The next item which the Commission must decide regarding investor funds 
advanced for operations is the proper federal income tax lag to be used in 
this proceeding. The Company proposed a 38-day lag based on the assumption 
that estimated income tax payments would be made in equal quarterly 
installments. Public Staff witness Winters proposed a 58.45-day lag based on 
the statutory requirements for'filing estimated income tax payments. Witness 
Winters testified in that regard as follows: 

"I do not believe that the Company should pay its taxes faster than is 
legally required. Working capital requirements which arise from early 
payments of income taxes, in my opinion, should not be borne by the 
ratepayers. After all, the ratepayers have paid in through rates the 
funds used by the Company to pay those taxes. The Company's election 
to give those funds to the Federal Government earlier than is legally 
required diminishes the benefit which the ratepayers. should receive 
from having paid them. 11 

The Commission finds that the working capital calculation based on an early 
payment of income taxes as proposed by the Company is inappropriate and 
concludes that the appropriate lag for federal income taxes is 58.45 days. 

The final item the Commission must decide regarding investor funds advanced 
for operations is whether incidental collections should be deducted in the 
calculation. Public Staff witness Winters deducted $1,296,000 for employee 
tax withholdings and $273,000 of North Carolina sales and use tax 
collections. Witness Winters testified in regard to this issue as follows: 

"After determining investor funds advanced for operations by 
multiplying the average daily cost o'f service by the net interval 
between the revenue lag and the expense lag, I have deducted the 
average amount retained before payment of employee tax withholdings 
and the North Carolina sales and use tax collections. These employee 
tax withholdings and sales tax collections represent funds which the 
Company has collected for later remittance to governmental agencies. 
Until they are remitted to the governmental agencies the Company has 
unrestricted,use or these funds. They are, therefore, cost-free funds 
and should be deducted from investor funds advanced for operations in 
determining the total amount of investor funds which should be 
included in the working capital allowance. 11 



ELECTRICITY - RATES 

The Company agrees as to the propriety of treating such deductions as 
cost-free capital. However the Company classifies these items as other rate 
base deductions to be discussed hereinafter. 

The Commission finds that these incidental collections are in the nature of 
cost-free capital and are properly used as a reduction in the calculation of 
investor funds advanced for operations. The Commission further finds and 
concludes that the appropriate level of investor funds advanced for operations 
to be used in this proceeding is '$17,413, ODO. 

The next difference between the parties is the level of miscellaneous 
projects to be used in this proceeding. The Company included $4,978,000 in 
this account for the Brunswick cooling towers_ and the South River Project. 
Public Staff witness Winters removed these projects and testified regarding 
them as follows: 

111 have excluded the unamortized balance of the Brunswick cooling 
towers and the South Ri var Project losses from the working capital 
allowance, because, in my opinion, these items are not used and useful 
in providing electric service. Counsel for the Public Staff has 
advised me that these ab~ndoned projects do not meet the legal 
requirements for inclusion in rate base." 

The Commission discusses this issue fully in the Evidence and Conclusions 
for Findings of Fact Nos. 8 and 9. Based on the conclusions reached ~herein 
the Commission finds it inappropriate to include the unamortized balance of 
the Brunswick cooling towers and the South River Project losses in rate base. 
Thus the Commission concludes that the appropriate level of miscellaneous 
projects is $4,943,000. 

The final difference between the parties is the appropriate level of other 
rate base deductions. The $1,561,000 difference consists of $1,569,000 
relating to differing categorization of average employee and use taxes by the 
Company and Public Staff. The Commission for purposes of this Order finds it 
appropriate to treat average employee and use taxes as ·a reduction in investor 
funds advanced for operations. The remaining difference relates to an 
adjustment made by Public Staff witness Winters to include $246,000 in other 
rate base deductions representing the accrual of an expense which was never 
paid by the Company. Although the Company agrees that the Public Staff's 
proposed adjustment is proper, the Company advocates using a production 
allocation factor to allocate the item to North Carolina retail operations. 
The Commission finds that it is proper to include this element of cost-free 
capital in other rate base deductions and that the Company's proposed 
allocation is proper. 

In Evidence and Conclusions for Finding of Fact No. 7, the Commission 
discusses the treatment of the gain on the sale of property by CP&L to NCEMPA 
and the treatment of accumulated JDITC related· to the sale. Consistent with 
the decisions made therein, the Commission finds that the unamortized portion 
of the gain on the sale of $17,105,000 and the unamortized portion of 
accumulated JDITC related to the sale of assets to NCEMPA of $781,000 should 
be included in other rate base deductions. Based upon the foregoing the 
Commission finds other rate base deductions of $24,503,000 appropriate for use 
in this proceeding. 



149 
ELECTRICITY - RAT8S 

The parties are in agreement as to appropriate levels of cash, materials 
and supplies - other, prepayments, and customer deposits; therefore, the 
Commission concludes that the appropriate level of allowance for working 
capital to be used for setting rates in this proceeding is $98,087,000 as 
shown in the chart below: 

(OOO's Omitted) 

Cash 
Materials and supplies· 
Prepayments 
Investor funds advanced for operations 
Miscellaneous projects 
Other rate base deductions 
Customer deposits 

Total allowance for working capital 

Amount 
$7;,i&7 

96,071 
6,594 

17,413 
4,943 

(24,503) 
(5,898) 

$ 98,087 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT·NO. 16 

Company witnesses Spann, Vander Weide, Bradshaw, and Lilly, Public Staff 
witness Bright, Attorney General witness Stutz, Department of Defense witness 
McCabe, and Kudzu Alliance witness Eddleman presented evidence as to the 
proper level of construction work in progress (CWIP) to be included in rate 
base. In 1977, North Carolina G.S. 62-133(b)(1) was amended to provide for 
reasonable and prudent expenditures of CWIP after July 1, 1979, to be included 
in rate base. Since the effective date of that amendment, the Commission has 
approved the inclusion of CWIP in CP&L's rate base in four proceedings: NCUC 
Docket Nos. E-2, .Sub 366; E-2, Sub 391; E-2, Sub 416; and E-2, Sub 444. 

On June 17, 1982, G.S. 62-133(b)(1) was further amended to provide that 
reasonable and prudent expenditures for CWIP may be included in rate base to 
the extent the Commission considers such inclusion to be in the public 
interest and necessary to the financial stability of the utility involved. 
'l'he current amount of CWIP included in CP&L's North Carolina retail rate base 
is $392,199,000. Of this amount, $173,865,000 is attributable to Mayo Unit 
No. 1 which began commercial operation in March 1983. The remaining amount of 
$218,334,000 is applicable to Harris Unit No. 1. The Company is requesting in 
this proceeding that $539,780,749 of CWIP relating to Harris Unit No. 1, net 
of Power Agency ownership, be included in its North Carolina retail rate 
base. 

As the Commission has noted in previous Orders, the amount of CWIP in rate 
base determined to be appropriate results from the application of the 
following criteria: ( 1) the expenditure must be reasonable and prudent, 
( 2) the inclusion must be in the public interest, and ( 3) the inclusion must 
be necessary to the financial stability of the utility in question. 

Company witness McDuffie presented evidence indicating that the 
expenditures made for construction of Harris Unit No. 1 to date have been both 
reasonable and prudent. Company witness Sherwood Smith testified that the 
audit of the Company performed at the request of the Commission by the firm of 
Cresap, McCormick and Paget found that productivity at the Harris site 
appeared good and that the Company had a sound management approach to the 
Harris project. Public Staff witness Bright testified that there is no reason 
to believe expenditures on Harris Unit No. 1 to date have not been reasonable. 



150 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

Attorney General witness Stutz testified on cross-examination that he had no 
evidence to offer that the expenditures for Harris Unit No. 1 CWIP were 
unreasonable. 

A number of witnesses offered testimony on the public interest criterion. 
Company witness Spann presented· a quantitative study and testimony that the 
inclusion of the Company's requested amount of CWIP would benefit ratepayers 
by minimizing the net present value of revenue requirements through the end of 
the century. Witness Spann pointed out that although the percentage 
difference was small, with and without CWIP in rate base, the magnitude of the 
dollars resulted in a net savings of approximately $350 million. Witness 
Spann testified that it is less costly on a present value basis to place CWIP 
in rate base in order to maintain an "A" bond rating than not to place CWIP in 
rate base and have CP&L 's bonds downgraded with a commensurate increase in 
interest expense. Finally, Dr. Spann testified that inclusion of CWIP in rate 
base would help to smooth rates and minimize rate shock as new plants go into 
service. 

Company witness Edge testified that 84'1, of the Company's residential 
customers and 87% of the Company's commercial and industrial customers have 
been on the Company's system for over seven years. Consequently, the Company 
expects ·that the majority of current Company customers would still be 
receiving service from the Company in 1986, the expected in-service date of 
Harris Unit No. 1, Witness Edge also testified that CWIP in rate base 
provides better pricing signals to consumers and reduces rate shock when a new 
generating unit is placed in service. Finally, witness Edge testified that 
assurance of adequate service in the future attracts industry to the area and 
benefits ratepayers through more and higher paying jobs, broader tax base, and 
improved economic outlook. 

Public Staff witness Bright testified that inclusion of CWIP in rate base 
could result in lower future rates for ratepayers remaining in the service 
area, but that, in her opinion, such inclusion is seldom in the public 
interest due to the involuntary nature of the ratepayers' investment in a 
utility's construction program. Witness Bright recommended that $309,519,000 
of Harris Unit No, 1 CWIP be included in rate base, 

Attorney General witness Stutz took the position that CWIP inclusion should 
be considered in light of the inter-generational equity issue, the used and 
useful concept, and the relative cost/benefit to ratepayers. Witness Stutz 
recommended tbat only $218 million of CWIP for Harris Unit No, 1 be included 
in rate base. 

Department of Defense witness McCabe stated that all CWIP should be 
excluded from rate base except for that amount previously authorized by the 
Commission of Flarris Unit No, 1. Witness McCabe contended that inclusion of 
CWIP violated the traditional used and· useful concept since customers would be 
paying for plants not yet· in operation. Witness McCabe testified that in his 
opinion placing CWIP in rate base would not reduce the costs of construction. 

Kudzu Alliance witness Eddleman testified that no CWIP should be included 
in rate base. Witness Eddleman stated that inclusion of CWIP is not cost 
effective and in reality is a forced loan from consumers to the Company. 



151 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

The Commission finds that in determining whether the public interest is 
served, it is appropriate to consider a number of factors. Although the near 
term impact on present ratepayers is certainly an important factor, it is not 
totally disposi ti ve of the issue. When the public interest is viewed in a 
broader sense, it becomes clear that CWIP in rate base may serve the public 
interest even if rates will be somewhat higher in the near term. 

Evidence introduced in the proceeding has shown the relative importance of 
the inter-generational equity issue to be slight when the CWIP in question 
relates to a plant which will go into service in just a few years. Witness 
Edge's testimony that 81.jj of residential customers and 87% of the industrial 
and commercial customers are still receiving service from CP&L after seven 
years shows that the Commission can reasonably expect the vast majority of 
present ratepayers to be ratepayers on the system in 1986 when Harris Unit 
ijo. 1 goes into service. 

In this proceeding, the quantitative evidence presented supports a finding 
that inclusion of CWIP at the level requested by the Company would result in 
lower reven\ie requirements on a net present value basis through the year 
2000. This \is consistent with the policy of providing power at the lowest 
cost over the ,life of the plant. The Commission is also of the opinion that 
ratepayers would benefit from the smoothing of rate increases to avoid rate 
shock and from the pricing signals that the Company's requested level of CWIP 
in rate base can provide. The Commission notes that $582 million of CWIP 
consisting primarily of pre-1979 construction expenditures on Harris Unit #1 
is not included in the rate base. This amount in itself will cause a 
significant rate shock in 1986 when Harris Ul is completed and placed in rate 
base. Finally, the Commission finds that the public interest is served by the 
attraction of new industry through the assurance of adequate service in the 
future. 

In considering the financial stability criterion, the Commission has 
examined the record with regard to the financial condition of the Company, the 
impact of CWIP inclusion, and the appropriateness of such inclusion versus 
some other method of ensuring the financial stability of the Company. Company 
witness Lilly testified that CP&L's fixed charge coverage at the end of the 
test year was 1.9 times, and its ratio of AFUDC included in return for common 
equity was almost 78% at the end of 1982. Witness Lilly further testified 
that the Company's forecast of construction expenditures from 1983 through 
1985 is substantially greater than the industry average. Witness Lilly 
concluded that these factors contributed to the recent downrating of the 
Company's bonds and that absent considerable improvement in the Company's 
financial condition in the near future, another downrating is possible. 

Company witness Spann testified that including approximately $500 million 
of CWIP in ijorth Carolina rate base would result in improving some but not all 
of CP&L 's financial indicators to the levels normally achieved by an average 
"A" rated utility. Witness Spann also stated the present value of revenue 
requirements is less if CP&L 's cash earnings are improved by placing CWIP in 
rate base than by granting signficantly higher rates of return than those 
sought by CP&L in this case. 

Public Staff witness Bright supported inclusion of $309,519,000 of CWIP in 
North Carolina rate base in that such inclusion was necessary to the financial 
stability of the Company. Ms. Bright stated that the relatively high (60%) 



152 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

ratio of construction to net plant and large amount of AFUDC (78:t) as a 
percent of income created such necessity. Witness Bright stated that this 
amount of CWIP would result in the Company receiving a 2. 3 times pretax 
interest coverage ratio excluding AFUDC, a ratio that would be indicative of 
financial stability. 

Attorney General witness Stutz testified that CWIP should be reserved for 
utilities in dire financial situations, and CP&L did not meet this standard of 
financial instability. Witness Stutz recommended that only the continued 
allowance of $218 million of CWIP for Harris Unit No. 1 be authorized. 

With regard to the financial stability criteria relating to the inclusion 
of CWIP in rate base, the Commi_ssion has considered a comparison of various 
financial ratios of CP&L relevant to this issue to similar financial ratios of 
the 100 electric utilities, reported by Salomon Brothers. The data was 
obtained from the March 31, 1983, issue of Salomon Brothers Electric Utility 
Quality Measurements. 

Comparison of Various Financial Ratios 
(March 31, 1983) 

Pretax coverage 
Including AFUDC 
Excluding AFUDC 

'€quity Ratio 
AFUDC as a percentage of 

earnings 
Construction as a percentage 

of gross plant 
Internal cash generation 

CP&L 

2. 5 
1. 9 
38% 

78% 

62% 
38% 

Average of 100 
Electric Utilities 

3. 0 
2.5 
4oi 

49% 

43% 
62% 

Average of 25 
A-Rated 

Electric Utilities 

3. 1 
2. 7 
4oi 

37% 

44% 
63% 

It is obvious to the Commission based on the preceding analysis that the 
magnitude of CP&L • s construction budget is placing tlle Co_mpany in an adverse 
financial position relative to other electric utilities in the country. 
Specifically CP&L • s percentage of construction to gross plant is 62% as 
compared to 43% for the 100 electric utilities and 44% for the 25 "A" rated 
electric utilities. Similarly AFUDC as a percentage of earnings of 78$ for 
CP&L materially exceeds the average of the 100 electric utilities of 49% and 
to the average of the 25 electric utilities with an "A" bond rating of 37%. 

It is also noted by the Commission that due to the magnitude of the 
Company's construction budget relative to its total plant investment, the 
determination of this issue may be more critical to CP&L than other major 
electric utilities under the Commission's jurisdiction. 

Based upon the foregoing, the Commission concludes that inclusion of some 
level of CWIP in the rate base of CP&L is imperative to the Company's 
financial stability and to its continued maintenance of an "A" bondrating. 
The Commission believes that the preponderance of the evidence in this case 
exemplifies the necessity of including some level of CWIP in rate base. 
Indeed with the exception of the Kudzu Alliance, all intervenors in the 
proceeding advocated the inclusion of some level of CWIP in rate base. The 
Commission recognizes that the amount of CWIP to be included in rate base is 



153 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

somewhat judgmental s i nce the Commission must determine what level of 
reasonable and prudent expenditures for CWIP in rate base is necessary to 
CP&L 's financial stability and what level is in the best interest of the 
ratepayer . 

It is the finding of this Commission from the evidence presented that the 
financial stability of CP&L requires the inclusion of the Company's requested 
amount of CWIP in rate base. The Commission has determined that inclusion of 
$539,780,749 of CWIP associated with Harris Unit No. 1 represents reasonable 
and prudent expenditures, is in the publ ic interest, and is necessary for the 
Company's financial stabil ity. 

Another issue raised by the Public Staff was the treatment of AFUDC on 
pre- July 1, 1979, CWIP balances. Public Staff witness Bright testified that 
she had been advised by counsel that it was not legally permissible to include 
in rate base any CWIP which represented AFUDC accrued since July 1, 1979, on 
any pre-July 1, 1979, CWIP balances . As the Commission has stated in the 
past, AFUDC on CWIP expenditures is as much a part of the cost of construction 
as the cost of bricks and mortar or labor. Therefore, even though a portion 
of the AFUDC accrued since July 1, 1979, relates to CWIP balances created 
prior to July 1, 1979, it is the Commission's opinion that AFUDC is a current 
cost of construction just like any other cost that occurred after July 1, 
1979, on a project that was begun prior to that date. AFUDC on pre-July 1, 
1979 , property which accrued after July 1, 1979, is therefore found by the 
Commission to be proper f or inclusion in CWIP receiving rate base treatment. 

The Public Staff also raised an issue during cross- examination of Company 
witness Bradshaw concerning the derivation of the AFUDC rate used by the 
Company subsequent to the Commission Order in Docket No. E- 2, Sub 444. 
Company witness Bradshaw indicated that the Company has used a rate for equity 
of 15, 5% based on the Commission Order in that case. The Public Staff 
disputes this equity rate and believes instead that a rate of 14. 5% should 
have been used. The Commission found in the last case that the appropriate 
rate of return on equity for CP&L was 15.5% but reduced such return to 14. 5% 
as a penalty for the 1981 Brunswick outage for the purposes of calculating the 
revenue requirements of the Company . In the Commission's opinion, reducing 
the AFUDC rate which would penalize the Company into the future for past 
performance, would be a greater penalty than the Commission intended in its 
last general rate Order. The Commissi on believes that any further penalty in 
the allowed AFUDC rate would be clearly inappropriate and, therefore, finds 
the Company's computation of its AFUDC rate appropriate . Further in Evidence 
and Conclusions for Findings of Fact Nos. 20 and 21, the Commission finds a 
return on equity of 15.25% fair and reasonable for CP&L under prudent 
management but has imposed a rate of return penalty for the reason stated 
therein of . 75i on the Company. Consistent with its previous findings the 
Commission finds that 15.25% is the appropriate rate of return on equity to be 
used by the Company i n calculating its AFUDC rate in the future . 

EV I DENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 17 

Company witnesses Bradshaw and Faucette, Department o f Defense witness 
McCabe, l(udzu Alliance witness Eddelman, and Public Staff witness Winters 
presented testimony regarding the reasonable original cost of the Company's 
investment in electric plant . The fol l owi ng chart summarizes the amounts 
which the Company and the Public Staff contend are the proper levels of the 
ori ginal cost of CP&L's electric plant t o be used in thi s proceeding. 



154 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

(OOO's Omitted) 

Item 
Electric plant in service 
Net nuclear fuel 
Construction work in progress 
Working capital 
Accumulated depreciation 
Accumulated deferred income taxes 

Total 

Company 
$2,432,859 

25,172 
539,781 
134,535 

(557,168) 
(263,249) 

$2,311,930 

Public Staff 
$2,431,733 

25,386 
309,519 
97,780 

(558,731) 
(313,632) 

$1,992,055 

As is reflected above, the total net difference between the Company and the 
Public Staff is $319,875,000. The first item on which the parties disagree is 
the appropriate amount of electric plant in service. A difference of 
$1,126,000 exists between the amounts proposed by the Company and Public Staff 
and results from an adjustment made by Public Staff witness Winters to remove 
the allowance for funds used during construction (AFUDC) accrued on Roxboro 
Unit No. 4 during the period September 15, 1980, to September 24, 1982. 

Public Staff witness Winters testified regarding this adjustment as 
follows: 

"In CP&L 's last general rate case the Commission determined that the 
AFUDC accrued on 4. 97% of Roxboro Unit 4 should not be included in 
rate base. That determination was made based on the Commission's 
decision in the preceding case, Docket No. E-2, Sub 391, that CP&L 
should not be allowed to earn a return· on 4. 97% of Roxboro Unit 4. 
However, CP&L accrued AFUDC on that portion of Roxboro during the 
period it was not allowed in rate base and is again attempting in this 
case to put that accrued AFUDC into rate base. If the Company is 
allowed to do this, the Commission's earlier adjustment will be 
negated. Consequently, I have made an adjustment to remove this AFUDC 
from rate base and to remove the related depreciation expense from the 
cost of service. The impact of my adjustment is to reduce gross 
revenue requirements by approximately $264,000." 

Company witness Bradshaw testified that, in his opinion, the Commission 
should reconsider its decision; because it, in effect, made the stockholders 
guarantors that vendors will meet design specifications without having to 
perform warranty work. 

The Commission carefully considered this issue in CP&L 's last general rate 
proceeding. In making its decision in that case the Commission considered the· 
context in which the Company undertook to remedy the problems at Roxboro 
Unit 4 and the fact that such remedies may have only been rigorously pursued 
upon the prompting of the Commission. Based upon the considerations made in 
the Company's last general rate proceeding, the Commission concludes that 
AFUDC accrued on Roxboro Unit No. 4 in the amount of $1,126,000 should be 
excluded from electric plant in service in this proceeding. 

The next item on which the Company and Public Staff disagree is net nuclear 
fuel. The $214,000 difference between the Company's and Public Staff's 
position relates solely to an adjustment proposed· by the Company to eliminate 
the Power Agency ownership from net nuclear fuel. The Commission finds it 



155 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

appropriate to exclude from net nuclear fuel that portion owned by the Power 
Agency and thus finds net nuclear fuel of $25,172,000 reasonable and proper. 

The next item of disagreement between the company and Public Staff is 
Construction Work in Progress (CWIP). Consistent with the decision made in 
this regard in Finding of Fact No. 16, the Commission finds CWIP of 
$539,781,000 appropriate for use herein. 

The next item of difference between the Company and Public Staff relates to 
the working capital allowance. In Finding of Fact No. 15, the Commission 
finds it reasonable to include in rate base a working capital allowance of 
$98,087,000, 

'l'he Company and the Public Staff are in disagreement regarding the proper 
amount of accumulated depreciation to be used for setting rates in this 
proceeding. The difference between the Company's and Public Staff's position 
of $1,563,000 consists of an adjustment related to AFUDC accrued on Roxboro 
Unit No. 4 during the period September 15, 1980, through September 24, 1982, 
of $41 pOOO and an adjustment proposed by Public Staff witness Winters of 
$1,604,000 regarding the Brunswick plant augmented off-gas system. 

The Commission, having previously found that the AFUDC accrued on the 
Roxboro Unit NO. 4 plant from September 15, 1980, to September 211, 1982, 
should be excluded from plant in service, correspondingly finds that the 
related accumulated depreoia~ion should be adjusted accordingly. 

The Commission Will now discuss the adjustment made by PubliC Staff witness 
Winters regarding the Brunswick plant augmented off-gas·system. 

"In its final order in CP&L's last general rate case, Docket No. E-2, 
Sub 444, tliis Commission ruled that the Brunswick plant augmented off­
gas system should not be included in rate base. In its Order of 
September 24, 1982, th8 Commission· stated: 

'Witness Jacobstein testified that the Augmented Off Gas System 
(AOG) is a system designed to remove radioactive gases which are 
sometimes produced from atomic fission and released through the 
main condenser at the Brunswick plant. These radioactive gases 
must be filtered and allowed to decay before release from the 
plant. •Witness Jacobstein further testified that the AOG was of an 
experimental design which was plagued by explosions during its 
testing phase. The Company abandoned testing of the system in 
approximately 1976 and did not repair or replace it. The AOG has 
thus never functioned during.the plant's history.' 

During the test periOd in this case the Company retired this 
equipment. In doing so the Company accounted for it as an ordinary 
retirement by Crediting electric plant in service and by debiting the 
depreciation reserve. The net effect of the Company's proposed 
treatment of this item leaves the rate base at the same level after 
the retirement as before. If the Company's treatment of the item is 
not adjusted, the Company will now be allowed to earn a return on 
ftmds which the Commission ruled in the last general rate case should 
be 'removed' from rate base as property not used and useful in the 



156 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

production of electricity.' Thus, I have made an adjustment reducing 
rate base for this item." 

'I'he Commission has carefully reviewed the testimony regarding this issue 
and concludes that the retirement of the augmented off-gas system should be 
treated as an extraordinary retirement and that the balance of accumulated 
depreciation be increased by $1,604, ODO. However, the Commission believes 
that it is entirely reasonable and proper for the Company to recover its 
investment in the Brunswick augmented off-gas system while excluding the 
investment from rate base. Thus the Commission finds it appropriate to 
amortize to test period operating revenue deductions the extraordinary 
retirement of the Brunswick plant augmented off gas system. Further the 
Commission finds a three-year amortization period for the retirement 
appropriate. 

The Commission finds it necessary to make a flll"ther adjustment to 
accumulated depreciation relating to decommissioning costs. The methodology 
used by the Company to adjust for future decommissioning of its nuclear units 
utilizes in part CP&L's capital structure, embedded cost of debt and preferred 
stock, and return on common equity. In Findings of Fact Nos. 20 and 21 
contained herein the Commission establishes the capital structure, cost rates, 
and return on equity appropriate for setting rates for CP&L in this 
proceeding. Since the decisions IDade by the Commission in this regard differ 
'from that proposed by the Company, it is necessary to modify the Company's 
proposed adjustments for decommissioning cost to reflect the decisions made 
herein. 'Che Commission, therefore finds it appropriate to increase 
depreciation expense and accumulated depreciation by $631,000 and to decrease 
deferred income taxes and accumulated deferred taxes by $311,000. Based upon 
the foregoing, the Commission finds accumulated depreciation of $559,362,000 
proper for setting rates in this proceeding. 

The final area of disagreement between the Company and the Public Staff 
relates to the amount that should be reflected for accumulated deferred 
taxes. 't'he $50,383,000 difference between the Company's and the Public 
Staff's proposals relates to the accumulated deferred taxes associated with 
the gain on the sale of property to NCEMPA. As discussed in Evidence and 
Conclusions for Finding of Fact No. 7, the Commission finds it appropriate to 
increase accumulated deferred taxes by $50,383,000. 

The Commission concludes, based upon the foregoing, and the decisions made 
in Findings of Fact Nos. 15 and 16 that the proper level of the Company's 
investment in electric plant in service for use herein is $2,124,003,000; that 
the reasonable allowance for working capital is $98,087,000, including 
deferred debits and credits; and that the proper rate base for use herein is 
$2,222,090,000 as detailed below: 



ELECTRICITY - RATES 

(OOO's Omitted) 

Item 
Electric plant in service 
Construction work in progress 
Net nuclear fuel 
Working capital 
Less: Accumulated depreciation 

Accumulated deferred taxes 
Total rate base 

Amount 
$2,431,733 

539,781 
25,172 
98,087 

(559,362) 
(313,321) 

$2,222,090 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO, 18 

157 

Company witness Chapman and Public Staff witness Dennis presented testimony 
relative to the appropriate level of revenues under present rates to be 
included in this proceeding. The difference between the revenues proposed by 
the Company and the revenues proposed by the Public Staff relates solely to 
the amount of supplemental revenues from NCEMPA. The Company includes 
$1, 103,090,000 as the end-of-period level of operating revenues whereas the 
Public Staff included $1,101, 548,ooo. The difference of $1,542,000 is due 
solely to the different levels of NCEMPA supplemental revenues and consists of 
both a fuel-related adjustment and a nonfuel related adjustment. 

The Company has treated the supplemental revenues from NCEMPA as properly 
allocable to current customers of the Company. Allocation of these revenues 
to North Carolina retail customers bas the effect of lowering the revenue 
increase that would otherwise be requested. However, any expenses incurred by 
the Company in providing this service are also allocated to current customers. 
The net result is that any difference between expenses and revenues related to 
supplemental sales will be allocated to present customers. This means that 
retail customers could benefit if revenues exceed expenses or incur additional 
costs if expenses exceed revenues. The Public Staff did not take issue with 
the Company's treatment of NCEMPA Supplemental Revenues and related expenses 
as properly allocable to the current customer of the Company. Indeed, the 
Public Staff's methodology in this regard is identical to that of the Company. 
The Cormnission finds it appropriate to treat the NCEMPA supplemental revenues 
and related expenses as proper components of the Company North Carolina retail 
operations for purposes of setting rates in this proceeding. 

The Company bas calculated the test year Supplemental Revenues in 
accordance with the Power Coordination Agreement but has made adjustments for 
known changes including: the rate of return requested in this case, the 
inclusion in plant in service of Mayo Unit ~o. 1 on an annualized basis, and 
fuel expenses equal to the Company's proposed base fuel cost. 

Public Staff witness Dennis testified that the Company should have priced 
the supplemental revenues using end-of-period balances rather than test year 
13-month balances for investment, accumulated depreciation, accumulated 
deferred income taxes, and plant held for future use, as well as adjusted test 
year expense levels. Witness Dennis maintained that the Company's methods are 
inconsistent with the traditional rate-making process followed by the 
Co111D.ission. 

The Company makes the argument that the methodology followed by the Public 
Staff also fails to correspond completely to the rate-making methodology 



158 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

adhered to by the Commission since components of the investment base for the 
NCEMPA differ from components of the rate base determined by this Commission. 
The Company further argues that although neither the Company nor the Public 
Staff has strictly followed the Power Coordination Agreement (PCA) and neither 
made all of the adjustments that could be made, the Company's treatment is 
substantially closer to the provisions of that agreement. 

The Commission concludes that it is appropriate to calculate supplemental 
revenues utilizing end-of-period investment balances in the manner advocated 
by the Public Staff. In making its decision the Commission recognizes that 
the Power Coordination agreement is a negotiated contract between the NCEMPA 
and CP&L. However, the Commission can find no plausible reason for not 
adjusting l-JCEMPA supplemental revenues and related expenses to an end-of­
period level which can be anticipated to occur in the future. 

The Commission notes that this issue is directly analogous to the 
establishment of end-of-period toll service revenues in telephone company rate 
proceedings where the telephone company is settling on an actual cost basis. 
As tlie investment base in the PCA differs from that used by this Commission, 
it is likewise true that the investment base for toll settlement purposes 
differs from that used by this Commission to set rates for telephone companies 
under its jurisdiction. Likewise average investment balances and actual 
expenses are used in the toll settlement process as in the PCA. The 
Commission has followed a methodology for many years in telephone rate 
proceedings, of adjusting toll settlement revenues to an end-of-period level 
using end-of-test period level of investment. The Commission thus finds it 
proper to adjust NCEMPA supplemental revenues to an end-of-period level that 
can be anticipated to occur on an ongoing basis in the future. 

Both parties spoke of the difficulty and the time required to adjust the 
per books amounts of supplemental revenues. Undoubtedly much of the 
difficulty involved results from the newness of the contract and lack of 
familiarity in dealing with this issue for rate-making purposes. The 
Commission finds that the Company should in its next general rate proceeding 
file all data and information necessary to make the end-of-period calculations 
similar to those found fair herein by the Commission. Company witness Chapman 
suggested that an alternative to the process of adjustments would be to 
allocate the NCEMPA supplemental sales separately as a class and to assign 
directly the supplemental revenues to that class consistent with the treatment 
of any retail rate class. The resu.l t of this separate allocation would be 
that any difference between revenues and expenses would no longer fall to 
North Carolina retail customers. Instead, any excess or shortfall would fall 
to the Company stockholders. The Company did not file sufficient information 
to make such determinations in this proceeding. However, should the Company 
find it prudent to use such methodology in its next general rate proceeding, 
the Commission directs the Company to file such information in addition to the 
information previously required herein. 

The next issue to be resolved regarding supplemental revenues relates to 
the proper rate of return on common equity to be used in calculating 
supplemental revenues. Witness Dennis testified that the contracts between 
NCEMPA and CP&L provide that NCEMPA pay CP&L a return on certain investments 
in utility property. The common equity portion of that return to be paid by 
"lCEMPA is specified to be the common equity rate of return granted by this 
Commission in the Company~s most recent general rate proceeding minus • 75%. 



159 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

The Company is requesting a 15. 5% of return on common equity in this 
proceeding. Alternatively, the Public Staff is recommending a 13.5% return on 
common equity. 

The Commission, in agreeing with the end-of -period concept of calculating 
an ongoing level of supplemental revenues, also agrees that the common equity 
rate found fair in this proceeding, less • 75%, as specified in the contract 
between NCEMPA and CP&L, should be U5ed in calculating those supplemental 
revenu~s. In accordance with Finding of Fact No. 21, that llt.50% is the 
reasonable rate of return on common equity, the Commission concludes that 
13.75% (111.50 - .75%) is the ~orrect rate of return to use in calculating 
NCEMPA supplemental revenues. 

The final issue to be resolved regarding operating revenues relates to the 
fuel-related supplemental revenues. Public Staff witness Nightingale 
presented testimony on the impact of the Power Agency on CP&L' s system fuel 
cost. Basically, witness Nightingale used the actual test period Power Agency 
impact ratio as a proxy for the impact in his fuel normalization discussed in 
Evidence and Conclusions for Finding of Fact No. 13. Witness Nightingale 
stated that the overall impact of the Power Agency as a ratio of the Company's 
total system "fuel only" cost remained relatively constant over a wide range 
of possible generation mixes. 

As noted by witness Nightingale the proportions of the Power Agency 
!"elative to CP&L 's "fuel only" fuel cost remained fairly constant over a 
varied range of generation mixes. The Commission finds the Public Staff's 
position in this regard reasonable. However, for purposes of this case the 
Commission has utilized the Company's methodology with regard to fuel 
expenses. The Commission therefore concludes that it is proper to adjust 
su9plemental revenues to reflect the impact of changes in fuel costs that are 
associated with the adjusted fuel factor found appropriate in this 
proceeding. the base fuel factor of $.01686 found proper by the Commission is 
fully discussed in Evidence and Conclusions for Finding of Fact No. 13. Based 
on the Commission's findings therein, a fuel adjustment to increase 
supplemental revenues of $1,527,000 is found to be proper. In summary, the 
Commission finds that the rate-making treatment of both nonfuel related 
supplemental revenues from NCEMPA advocated by the Public Staff and the fuel 
supplemental revenues adjusted to reflect the fuel factor previously found 
fair herein is proper. The Commission finds test period operating revenues of 
$1,105,194,000 appropriate for use herein. 

In addition to the issues discussed above which were contested among the 
parties to this docket, the Company included in its filing a number of 
adjustments to reflect a 100$ closing of the sale to NCEMPA. No objection has 
been made to these adjustments, and they are hereby approved. 

The Commission recognizes that the sale of assets to the NCEMPA, when 
viewed as an overall package, has and will be of substantial benefit to the 
ratepayers of North Carolina. Although there is disagreement among the 
parties on the handling of certain aspects of the sale, no party has contested 
the substantial overall benefit of the sale to the Company's ratepayers. 



160 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

EVIDENCE AND CO~CLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 19 

The evidence for this finding of fact is found in the testimony and 
exhibits of Company witnesses Bradshaw, Nevil, Chapman, and McClellan, and 
Public Staff witnesses Nightingale, Lam, Winters, and Carter. 

The following schedule sets forth the amounts proposed by the Company and 
the Public Staff. 

(OOO's Omitted) 

Item 
Operation and maintenance expenses 
Depreciation expense 
Taxes other than income 
Income taxes 

Total operating revenue deductions 

Company 
$649,145 

91,755 
82,223 
92,917 

$916,040 

Public Staff 
$598,366 

91,714 
81,892 

122,306 
$894,278 

As the above chart indicates, the parties 
the items of operating revenue deductions. 
the reasons for these differences. 

are in disagreem~nt over all of 
The Commission will now analyze 

The first difference between the parties is the level of operation and 
maintenance expenses recommended for use in this proceeding. The chart below 
summarizes the components of this difference of $50,779,000. 

(OOO's Omitted) 

Item 
Leslie and Mcinnes coal losses 
Fuel expenses 

Total 

Amount 
$~ 

44,259 
$50,779 

The first component of the difference arises from an adjustment made by 
Public Staff witness Carter regardin~ the proper amount of losses attributable 
to the purchases of coal from affiliated coal mines. The Commission fully 
discussed this issue under Evidence and Conclusions for Finding of Fact No. 10 
contained herein and concludes that operation and maintenance expenses should 
be reduced by $6,519,808 for this item. 

'l'he next area of disagreement concerns the proper level of fuel expense 
that should be included in operating expenses. Consistent with the 
conclusions contained in Evidence and Conclusions for Finding of Fact No. 13, 
wherein the proper base cost of fuel was determined to be '$.01686 per kWh, the 
Col!lIDission finds total fuel expense of $352,616,000 consisting of base fuel 
expense and handling and analysis charges appropriate for use herein. 

Based upon the foregoing discussion, the Commission finds operation and 
maintenance expenses of $618,932,000 just and reasonable. 

The next item on which the parties disagree is depreciation expense. The 
$41,000 difference in the party's proposals results from the adjustment made 
by the Public Staff to remove the depreciation expense related to the AFUDC 
accrued on Roxboro Unit No. 4 from September 15, 1980, through September 24, 
1982. The Commission has previously concluded in Evidence and Conclusion for 



161 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

Finding of Fact No. 17 that AFUDC relating to Roxboro Unit 4 should not be 
included in rate basej therefore, the Commission finds and concludes that 
depreciation should be reduced by $41,000 for this item. 

In Evidence and Conclusions for Finding of Fact No, 17, the Commission also 
discussed the appropriate rate-making treatment of the retirement of the 
Brunswick augmented off-gas system. Consistent with the previous decision 
made in this regard, the Commission finds it appropriate to increase 
depreciation expense by $535,000 for amortization expense related to the 
Brunswick augmented off-gas system. 

The Commission finds it necessary to make a further adjustment to 
depreciation expense relating to decommissioning expense. The calculation of 
test period decommissioning expense proposed by the Company and approved by 
this Commission in previous general rate proceedings is dependent in part upon 
the capital structure, embedded cost of debt, and preferred and rate of return 
on equity found fair by this Commission. Since the findings of the commission 
differ from that proposed by the Company, it is necessary to adjust 
decommissioning expense to reflect the impact of the capital structure, 
embedded cost of debt and preferred and rate of return on equity found fair by 
this Commission in Findings of Fact Nos. 20 and 21. Thus the Commission finds 
it appropriate to increase the decommissioning expense proposed by the Company 
by $631,000, 

Based upon the foregoing, the Commission finds depreciation expense of 
$92,880,000 appropriate for use herein. 

The next item on which the parties disagree is the proper level of taxes 
other than income which should be used in this proceeding. The chart which 
follows summarizes the components of this difference of $330,000. 

Item 
Property taxes on Roxboro No. ~ AFUDC 
Property taxes related to Public Staff 

Total 

Amount 
$--r;ooo 

323,000 
$330,000 

The $7,000 component of the difference results from an adjustment made by 
the Public Staff to remove property taxes from the cost of service related to 
the AFUDC accrued on Roxboro Unit no. ~ from September 15, 1980, through 
September 2~, 1982. The Commission has concluded in another section of this 
Order that this amount of AFUDC should not be included in rate base; 
therefore, the Commission concludes that property tax expense should be 
reduced by $7,000. 

The other area of disagreement between the parties with respect to year-end 
property taxes relates to the appropriate property tax rate to use in the 
calculatlon of property taxes allowable as an expense. Public Staff witness 
Winters used a property tax factor for the calendar year ended December 31, 
1982; whereas Company witness Faucette used a property tax factor for the 
calendar year ended December 31, 1981. Both factors were calculated using 
Plant in Service balances before full NCEMPA ownership is excluded. The 
result is an adjustment proposed by witness Winters to decrease property taxes 
by $449,000, 



162 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

This Commission concludes that the property tax factor used should be 
determined on the most recent calendar year figures as proposed by the Public 
Staff. It should, however, be adjusted to exclude full Power Agency ownership 
to be consistent with all other amounts in this case. Therefore, the 
Commission has calculated a property tax rate using calendar year-end 
December 31, 1982, taxes paid and property investment, but excluding full 
NCEMPA ownership. This rate is .06565 and results in a decrease in property 
taxes of $126,000 from the amount calculated by the Company. The Commission 
finds taxes other than income of $82,215,000 appropriate for use herein. 

The next difference relates to state and federal income taxes. Since the 
Commission has not accepted all of either the Company's or the Public Staff's 
components of taxable income, it is necessary to calculate state and federal 
income taxes based on the findings heretofore and herein made by the 
Commission. The only substantial differences between the parties, with 
respect to the level of income tax expenses, relate to two adjustments made by 
Public Staff witness Winters: an adjustment to eliminate the Company's 
adjustment as related to the job development investment tax credit (JDITC) in 
calculating interest expense and an adjustment to eliminate the accumulated 
investment tax credits with respect to property which CP&L sold to the NCEMPA. 

The Public Staff's adjustment to include JDITC imputed interest in the 
interest e'Xpense deduction decreases taxes and has the effect of reflecting 
JDITC at l~ss than the overall rate of return. The Public Staff has taken 
this position in the last four rate cases, and the Commission in those cases 
has ruled that the Public Staff's position is improper. The Commission has 
been upheld by the North Carolina Court of Appeals. State ex. rel. Utilities 
Commission v. Carolina Telephone & Telegraph Co., IT""N.c~Ap~ 42 (1983). 
The Commission is aware of no new evidence presented in this case which would 
warrant a change and I therefore, concludes that the JDITC imputed interest 
should not be used as a deduction for purposes of calculating income taxes. 

The second JDITC adjustment proposed by the Public Staff relates to 
property sold to NCEMPA. This issue was fully discussed in Evidence and 
Conclusions for Finding of Fact No. 7 wherein the Commission found it 
appropriate to treat JDITC related to property sold to NCEMPA as an addition 
to the gain on the sale. Thus the Commission finds the adjustment to income 
tax expense proposed by the Public Staff inappropriate. The Commission finds 
income tax expense of $110,380,000 reasonable for use herein. 

Based on the previous findings, the Commission concludes that total 
operating revenue deductions are $904,407,000 as shown on the chart below. 

(OOO's Omitted) 

Item 
Operation and Maintenance Expenses 
Depreciation expense 
Taxes other than income 
Income taxes 

Total operating revenue deductions 

Amount 
$618,932 

92,880 
82,215 

110,380 
$904,407 



163 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 20 AND 21 

Three witnesses testified in/ the area of capital structure and cost of 
capital. The Company offered the testimony of Sherwood ff. Smith, Chief 
Executive Officer and Chairman of the Board of Directors of CP&L, Edward G. 
Lilly, Jr., Senior Vice-President and Chief Financial Officer of CP&L, and 
Dr. James H- Vander Weide, Professor at the School of Business Administration 
at Duke University. The Public Staff offered the testimony·of Dr. Caroline M. 
Smith, Senior Economist with the firm of J. W. Wilson & Associates, and 
consultant to the Public Staff. The Department of Defense offered the 
testimony of John W. McCabe III regarding this issue. In addition, the 
Company offered rebuttal testimony of Archie w. FUtrell, Jr., Director of the 
Economic and Energy Forecast and Special Studies of CP&L, on the subject of 
Public Staff witness Smith's growth estimates for determining CP&L's cost of 
equity. 

Company witness Lilly testified on the financial plans of CP&L. In his 
original testimony, witness Lilly recommended that rates be set in this 
pt"oceeding upon a hypothetical or "normalized" capital structure consisting of 
49.5% debt at a cost of 9.59%, 12.5% preferred and preferenced stock at a cost 
of 8.96%, and 38% common equity with a required return of 15. 5%. Witness 
Lilly testified that the actual capital structure at September 30, 1983, was 
comprised of 48.98% long-term debt, 13.15% preferred stock, and 37.87% common 
equity. 

Public Staff witness Smith testified that the overall rate of return which 
CP&L should be allowed to earn was 11.00%. Witness Smith's recommendation was 
det"ived using the Company's requested hypothetical capital structure and 
senior security costs rates, and included a common equity return of 13.50%. 

After considering all of the evidence presented by the parties on these 
issues, the Commission concludes that the appropriate capital structure to ·be 
used in this proceeding is as follows: 

Item 
Long-term debt 
Preferred stock 
Common equity 

Total 

Percent 
49.5% 
12.5% 
38.0% 

100.0% 

Consistent with the evidence supporting the above capital structure, the 
Commission concludes that the appropriate reasonable embedded costs of 
long-term debt and preferred stock are 9.59% and 8.96%, respectively. 

Company witness Vander Weide testified that the cost of equity capital for 
CP&L ranges from 16.5% to 17.0%. However, the Company's filing in this 
pt'oceeding recognizes a requested equity return of 15. 5%. Company witness 
Sherwood Smith testified that the Company requested a return on equity in this 
case of only 15.5% in recognition of the current economic conditions 
experienced by ratepayers, although in his opinion the Company can only do so 
on a short-term basis. 

Company witness Vander Weide conducted two studies consisting of a 
discotmted cash flow (DCF) study and a historical yield spread study in 
arriving at his recommended cost of equity capital for CP&L. The DCF method 



164 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

utilized by witness Vander Weide assumes that the current market price of the 
firm's stock is equal to the discounted value of all expected future 
dividends. The DCF formula equates the investors' required return on equity 
capital to dividend yield plus expected growth in dividends per share. 

Witness Vander Weide reviewed the past growth in CP&L's earnings and 
dividends per share for the last five- and 10-year periods. Additionally 
witness Vander Weide testified that he had reviewed published security 
analysts' projections of CP&L's future dividends and earnings growth. on the 
basis of his examination of the past growth rates, his review of analysts' 
projections, and his knowledge of current economic conditions, witness Vande 
Weide estimated the Company's expected growth rate to be in the range of 
5% - 6% which, when added to his dividend yield, produced a cost of equity by 
the DCF method of 16.45% - 17.45%, centering on 17%. 

The second study performed by Company witness Vander Weide was the 
historical yield spread study. The yield spread study equates investors' 
current expected return on equity to the sum of current bond yield plus the 
past differences or spread between the yields on stocks and the yields on 
bonds. Based upon the yield spread study, witness Vander Weide arrived at a 
cost of equity capital for CP&L of 18%. 

In updating and summarizing his testimony from the witness stand, witness 
Vander Weide reevaluated his recommended return on an equity capital in the 
light of changes in economic and financial conditions subsequent to the time 
his prefiled testimony was prepared. On this basis Dr. Vander Weide 
determined the cost of CP&L's equity to be the range of 16.5% and 17.0%. 

Company witnesses Vander Weide and Lilly testified regarding the erosion of 
the Company's financial integrity, its poor earnings quality in the 
perspective of current economic events, the present unfavorable environment of 
financial markets, and ,the serious need for adequate regulatory relief. 
Witness Lilly further pointed out that since 1977, CP&L fixed charge coverage, 
excluding allowance for funds used during the construction (AFUDC), has fallen 
from 2.9 times in 1978 to 1.9 times for the 12 months ended September 30, 
1982. Moreover, AFUDC as a percentage of income for common equity during the 
same time period increased from 46% in 1978 to 78% in 1982. 

Witness Lilly further testified that the forecast of construction 
expenditures for the period 1983-1985 for CP&L is substantially greater than 
the industry average for the same period. Comparison of these forecasts 
indicates greater construction risk in CP&L than in the industry generally. 
Witness Lilly also testified that while the sale of assets to the Power Agency 
has temporarily reduced somewhat the need for outside financing of required 
construction, the Company will continue to face substantial outside financing 
requirements. Additionally, Witness Lilly testified that the Company had 
suffered a downgrading of its bonds after the last North Carolina retail rate 
Order and that another downgl"ading is possible if CP&L 's financial stability 
does not improve. 

Public Staff witness Smith derived the Public Staff's recommended return on 
common equity of 13~5% on the basis of a DCF analysis for CP&L and the 
electric utility industry as a whole. Witness Smith testified that CP&L's 
dividend yield was 11. 5'.C, as compared to the industry average dividend yield 
of 10.71,. Witness Smith stated further that actual historical growth 



165 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

indicators for CP&L were smaller than the industry average, ranging between 
0.7% to 2.9% for the Company and 1.2% to 3.8% for the industry. Witness Smith 
derived an estimate of the long-term dividend growth anticipated by investors 
of 1.5% to 2.5%, which she stated is somewhat higher than CP&L's own 
experienced growth and below the industry average historical experience. 
Based upon her study, Witness Smith concluded that the current cost of common 
equity to CP&L is in the 13% to 14% range, and proposed that the midpoint of 
that range of 13.5% be used for setting the allowed rate of return. 

Additionally witness Smith presented data concerning the historical 
earnings of utilities and non-regulated companies. According to witness Smith 
electric utilities equity earnings have ranged from 11% to 13% over the past 
decade. Alternatively witness Smith testified that unregulated companies, 
which are less risky than CP&L and the other electric utilities on any 
conventional measure, earned 11% on common equity in 1982. 

Public Staff witness Smith testified that the study conducted by herself 
assumes like the classic DCF model that a company's cost of equity capital is 
determined by its dividend yield and the long-term dividend growth anticipated 
by investors. Witness Smith also explained that, although the electric 
utilities are similar, there are risk differences within the industry. 
Variations in risk measures include equity ratios, price volatility, 
management quality, and the nature of resource supply contracts. However, 
witness Smith stated that the problem with attempting to test these risk 
variations is that no measureable risk indicators exist which completely 
explain the variability in dividend yields remaining after growth expectations 
are accounted for. Specifically, it is not possible to build a perfectly 
specified model of relationships between dividend yields and the combination 
of growth and individual risk factors. 

However, witness Smith testified that it is possible to measure the 
collective effect of all the risks investors associate with an individual 
utility. Witness Smith explained that, while in her opinion the individual 
effect of each risk factor cannot be measured with precision, it is possible 
to measure their combined effects by comparing a company's actual dividend 
yield with the yield that would prevail if expected growth were only 
determinant of variations in the stock's price and yield. The differeilce in 
the actual dividend yield and the yield that would prevail if expected growth 
were the only determinant of variations in the stocks price and yield is 
unexplained variability, or the E term, in witness Smith's regression 
equations. 

Company witness Futrell testified in rebuttal to the testimony of Public 
Staff witness Smith specifically with regard to statistical analyses performed 
by Dr. Smith. Witness Futrell stated as acknowledged by Public Staff witness 
Smith that the specific risk variations for CP&L as compared to other electric 
utilities were not measurable. In witness Futrell 's opinion it is impossible 
due to the lack of specification of a parameter in witness Smith's model 
namely unknown risk variation to determine the cost of equity capital for CP&L 
using witness Smith"s methodology. Witness Futrell stated that Dr. Smith 
performed an ordinary least squares regression analysis to solve for the 
unknown risk variable. An ordinary least squares regression analysis has a 
dependent variable and one or more independent variables. Witness Smith" s 
independent variable was growth rate, and her dependent variable was dividend 
yield. Witness Futrell stated that Dr. Smith's regression analysis simply 



166 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

determined the line of best fit between various growth rates. and various 
dividend yields. According to witness Futrell, Dr. Smith erroneously used the 
error. term contained in the ordinary least square regression analysis as a 
substitute for the risk variable of CP&L. However, in witness Futrell' s 
opinion the risk variation should properly have been treated as an independent 
variable, in addition to dividend growth. The omission of the independent 
variable risk variation in witness Futrell' s opinion makes it impossible to 
determine the dividend yield which would best fit a regression with both 
independent variables utilized. According to Company witness Futrell, Dr. 
Smith simply attempted tO substitute the error of the regression for the 
independent variable risk variation. In witness Futrell's opinion this cannot 
be done because regression analysis minimizes the error of the regression, 
rather than solving for it. Hence, witness Futrell maintains that the use of 
the error of the regression as a risk variable is erroneous since a minimized 
level of risk variation rather than the actual value of risk variation is 
obtained. Consequently, witness Futrell conclude·s that the analysis performed 
by witness Smith should not be relied upon to determine the cost of equity 
capital for CP&L. 

Department of Defense witness McCabe recommended a return on equity of 
14.75%. Witness McCabe's recommendation was not based on any specific 
statistical analyses but rather equates the return on equity to that foWld in 
the last rate case less 75 basis points comparable to the treatment prescribed 
in the return component of CP&L;s Power Coordination Agreement with the North 
Carolina Eastern MWlicipal Power Agency. 

The determination of the appropriate fair rate of return for the Company is 
of great importance and must be made with great care because whatever return 
is allowed will have an immediate impact on the Company, its shareholders, and 
its customers. In the final analysis the determination of a fair rate of 
return must be made by this Commission, using its own impartial judgment and 
guided by the testimony of expert witnesses and other evidence of record. 
Whatever return is allowed must balance the interest of the ratepayers and 
investors and meet the test set forth in G.S. 62-133(b)(~): 

" ••• (to) enable the public utility by sound management to produce a 
fair return for its shareholders, considering changing economic 
conditions and other factors, as they then exist, to maintain its 
facilities and services in accordance with the reasonable requirements 
of its customers in the territory covered by its franchise, and to 
compete in the market for capital funds on terms which are reasonable 
and which are fair to its customers and to its existing investors." 

The return allowed must not burden ratepayers any more than is necessary 
for the utility to continue to provide adequate service.- The North Carolina 
Supreme Court has stated that the history of G.S. 62-133(b): 

11 ••• supports the inference that the Legislature intended for the 
Commission to fix rates as low as may be reasonably consistent with 
the requirements of Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to 
the Constitution of the United States ••• " State ex rel. Utilities 
Commission.!· Duke Power Co., 285 N.C, 377, 206 S.E.2d269 (1974). 

'rhe nature of the evidence in a case such as this makes it extremely 
difficult to balance all of the opposing interests, since· much, if not all, of 



167 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

the evidence is based on individual witnesses' perceptions and interpretations 
of trends and data from the capital market. The Commission has considered 
carefully all of the relevant evidence presented in this case, with the 
constant reminder that whatever return ~hat is allowed will have an immediate 
impact on the Company, its stockholders and its customers. The Commission 
must use its impartial judgment to insure that all the parties involved are 
treated fairly and equitably. In coming to a final decision on this matter, 
the Commission is not unmindful of the upward pressure of capital costs 
generally present in the economy over recent year~. 

Based upon a careful consideration of all of the foregoing, including the 
statistical procedures used by witness Smith, the Commission concludes that, 
in the absence of any consideration of CP&L's history of poor nuclear 
performance and the inefficiency and imprudence of CP&L 's management in the 
area of nuclear plant performance, a 15.25% rate of return upon equity would 
be the fair rate of return for CP&L in this case. However, when CP&L's poor 
nuclear plant performance and the past history of -inefficiency and imprudence 
of CP&L's management in the area of nuclear plant performance is taken into 
consideration, the Commission concludes that it cannot allow that level of 
return upon equity. It is clear, based upon Finding of Fact No. 11 set forth 
above and the matters set forth and discussed in connection with the Evidence 
and Conclusions section for said.finding of fact, that CP&L's inefficiency and 
mismanagement in the past resulted in the Company not achieving reasonable 
operation of its nuclear units during the test year. The Commission 
recognizes that considerable changes in organization and procedure have now 
been made but concludes that a penalty should remain in effect for the Company 
because- of its test year nuclear performance. The Commission therefore 
concludes that CP&L should be allowed an opportunity to earn no more than a 
14.5% rate of return on equity. 

This Commission operates under a legislative mandate that requires it to 
fix rates which will allow a utility 11 by sound management 11 to pay all of its 
reasonable operating costs, including maintenance, depreciation, and taxes, 
and to earn a fair return on its investment. G.S. 62-133(b)(4); State of 
North Carolina ex rel. Utilities Commission vs, Duke Power eomp"any,"" 
28'5Nc 377, 206 sE2nd269 (1974). However, upon a finding that a utility is 
not soundly managed; it may be penalized by being authorized to earn less than 
a "fair return." State of North Carolina ex rel. Utilities Commission vs. 
General Telephone eomi5anYor the Southeast'; 285 NC 671, 208 SE 2nd 681 
(1974). In order to penaliz~a utility on rate of return, the Commission must 
make specific findings showing the effect upon its decision of the poor 
management it has found. Utilities Commission v. Morgan, Attorney 
General, ZT7 N.C. 255, 177 S.E.2d 405 (1970). The penalty must not result in 
a confiscatory rate of return. 285 NC 671. 

In this case, the Commission has concluded that if CP&L's Brunswick nuclear 
units had been properly managed and reasonably operated, said Company would be 
entitled to a 15.25% rate of return on its common equity. The Commission has 
found, however, that CP&L's nuclear performance continues to be unsatisfactory 
and that the cost of service to CP&L's customers has been significantly 
increased as a result. In Finding of Fact No. 11 above and the Evidence and 
Conclusions set forth in support thereof, the Commission has determined that 
CP&L 's nuclear performance during the test year was unsatis_factory. 
Considering the evidence of corporate mismanagement with respect to the 
Brunswick nuclear plant, the Commission concludes that CP&L should be 



168 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

penalized by not being allowed to earn the rate of return that it would have 
been allowed if its Brunswick nuclear plant had been soundly managed. 

Public Staff witness Thomas s. Lam testified that the 78 days of outages at 
the Brunswick nuclear unit resulted in approximately $26.5 million purchase 
power requirement, fuel cost expense, and calculated replacement power costs. 
Public Staff witness Caroline M. Smith testified that this figure would 
translate into a penalty of 150 basis points or 1.5,;. While Company witness 
Lynn Eury agreed that the $26, 5 million figure was a reasonable estimate, he 
noted that improvements have been made in the management of the Brunswick 
units since the time of these outages. He also noted that NRC has found 
performance 11at the plant level" at the Brunswick units to be "acceptable" and 
has identified 11 major strengths1' at the plant in the areas of emergency 
preparedness, security and safeguards. Eury further testified that the 
Company's fossil plants' performance compares quite favorably with appropriate 
industry indicators. The Commission must consider all material evidence that 
will hell) it determine what are reasonable and just rates. Further evidence 
presented shows that in September 1982 CP&L made certain changes with respect 
to the management of the Brunswick nuclear units. Reorganization of 
management was made to increase senior management oversight of the plant, to 
improve communications and coordination, and improve organizational 
accountability and strengthen man·agement control. In recognition of these 
initiatives and the evidence as a whole, the Commission has determined that a 
rate of return penalty of 0.75% is appropriate. 

The penalty imposed above will not result in a confiscatory rate of return. 
The Commission has determined that -allowing a 14. 5% rate of ret1,1rn on common 
equity and a 11.38% rate of return on the Company's rate base will allow CP&L 
to pay its operating expenses, including maintenance, depreciation, taxes, and 
interest on long-term debts, and still pay $24,887,000 to its preferred 
shareholders and $122,437,000 to its common shareholders. This is not 
confiscatory. 

The Commission cannot guarantee that the Company will, in fact, achieve the 
level of returns herein found to be just and reasonable. In fact, it should be 
noted that the revenue requirements established in this case reflect the 
Commission's disallowance of CP&L-'s cost of debt and equity funds associated 
with the Company's abandoned plant facilities. These unrecognized costs would 
serve to reduce the Company's ability to earn the allowed returns stated 
above. Indeed, the Commission would not guarantee it if it could. Such a 
guarantee would remove necessary incentives for the Company to achieve the 
utmost in operational and managerial efficiency. The Commission believes, and 
thus concludes, that the level of return approved herein will afford the 
Company a reasonable opportunity to earn a reasonable return for its 
stockholders while providing adequate and economical service to ratepayers. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 22 

The Commission previously has discussed its findings and conclusions 
regarding the rate of return which CP&L should be given the opportunity to 
earn. 

The Company is being granted rates which will produce total operating 
revenues of $1,196,049,000 based on adjusted test period sales of 
18,660,082,846 kWh. This represents an increase in operating revenues of 



169 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

$90,855,000 based on the adjusted test period kWh sales and the rates 
previously in effect as of the date of this order. The Commission notes that a 
major factor contributing to CP&L's need for rate relief was the addition to 
CP&L's system of Unit No. 1 of the Mayo generating plant. The increased 
revenue requirements associated with Mayo Unit No. 1 being placed into service 
is approximately $41 million. 

The following schedules summarize the gross revenues and the rates of 
return which the Company should have a reasonable opportunity to achieve based 
upon the increases approved herein. Such schedules, illustrating the 
Company's gr-ass revenue requirements, incorporate the-findings and conclusions 
heretofore and herein approved by the Commission. 

SCHEDULE I 
CAROLINA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

NORTH CAROLINA RETAIL OPERATIONS 
DOCKET NO. E-2, SUB 461 

STATEMENT 6F OPERATING INCOME 
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1982 

(ODO'S OMITTED) 

Present Approved 
Item Rates Increase 

Operating revenues $1,105,194 $ 90,855 
Operating revenue deductions: 

.Operation and maintenance expenses 618,932 
Depreciation ·expense 92,880 
Taxes other than income 82,215 5,451 
Income taxes 110z380 42,053 

Total 90Ii,Iio1 Ij7 ,50Ii 

Operating income before adjustments 200,787 43,351 
Adjustments to operating income 8,670 
Net operating income $ 209,457 $43,351 

Approved 
Rates 

$1,196,049 

618,932 
92,880 
87,666 

152,433 
951,911 

244,138' 
8,670 

$252,808 



170 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

SCHEDULE II 
CAROLINA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

NORTH CAROLINA RETAIL OPERATIONS 
DOCKET NO, E-2, SUB 461 

STATEMENT OF RATE BASE AND RATE OF RETURN 
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1982 

(ODO'S OMITTED) 

~ 
Investment in Electric Plant: 

Electric plant in service 
Net nuclear fuel 
Construction work in progress 
Accumulated depreciation 
Accumulated deferred income taxes 
Net investment in electric plant 

Allowance for Working Capital: 
Cash 
Materials and supplies 
Prepayments 
Investor funds invested for operations 
Miscellaneous projects 
Customer deposits 

Total 
Original cost rate base 

Rates of Return 
Present 
Approved 

SCHEDULE III 
CAROLINA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

NORTH CAROLINA RETAIL OPERATIONS 
DOCKET NO. E-2, SUB 461 

STATEMENT OF CAPITALIZATION AND RELATED COSTS 
TWELVE MONTHS E~DED SEPTEMBER 30, 1982 

( ooo's OMITTED) 

Capital- Original Embedded 

ization Cost Cost 
Ratio(%) Rate Base (%) 

Amount 

$2,431,733 
25,172 

539,781 
(559,362) 
(313,321) 

2, 121.t,003 

3,467 
96,071 

6,594 
17,413 

(24,503) 
(5,898) 
98,087 

$2,222,090 

Net 
Operating 

Income ~ 
Present Rates - Original Cost Rate Base 

Long-term debt 
Preferred stock 
Common equity 

Total 

Long-term debt 
Preferred stock 
Common equity 

Total 

49,50 $ 1,099,935 9,59 
12. 50 277,761 8,96 
38,00 844,394 9,37 

100.00 $2,222,090 
--

Approved Rates - Original Cost Rate 
49.50 
12,50 
38.00 

100.00 

$1,099,935 
277,761 
844,394 

$2,222,090 

9,59 
8,96 

14.50 

$105,484 
24,887 
79,086 

$209,457 

Base 
$105,484 

24,887 
122,437 

$252,808 



171 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 23 THROUGH 27 

Evidence for these findings of fact is foilnd primarily in the testimony and 
exhibits of Company witness Edge, Public Staff witnesses Richard Smith and 
Turner, DOD witness McCabe, and Kudzu witness Eddleman. The following 
discussion of the rate designs proposed by the various parties is arranged by 
rate schedule or by topic. 

Summer/Winter Rate Differentials 

In its residential rate Schedule RES, the Company proposes to retain the 
summer/winter rate differential for all over 800 kWh. None of the rates 
proposed for the nonresidential rate schedules (excluding time-of-day rate 
schedules) contain summer/winter rate differentials for the energy charges. 
In fact, the seasonal rate differential does not apply to all energy blocks 
for residential service. 

In the previous general rate cases in Docket Nos. E-2, Sub 416 and Sub 444, 
the Commission concluded that the summer/winter differentials in the 
residential rates should not be increased until such time as .it can be 
determined what size summer/winter differential would be appropriate for each 
rate block of each rate schedule. The· Commission further concluded that the 
Public Staff and CP&L should examine in depth the appropriate level of 
seasonal differentials and present their results in a docket as soon as 
possible. 

The cost allocation study presented by the Company in this proceeding 
includes an attempt to quantify an appropriate summer/winter rate differential 
for residential service. The study results indicate that almost all of the 
summer/winter rate differential is due to the difference in unit demand cost 
between summer and winter. A review 'or the study methodology indicates that 
the major factor affecting the difference in unit demand cost between summer 
and winter is the fact that 50% of demand related fixed costs are allocated to 
four summer months and 50% are allocated to eight winter months. Such an 
allocation would produce a higher summer rate and a lower winter rate even if 
there were not other cost differences. 

The Commission is of the opinion that further study of summer/winter rate 
differentials is needed. Such studies might consider the fixed plant mix 
during summer months versus winter months, and the number of months associated 
with summer peaks versus winter peaks. 

TOD Rates for Residential Service 

Public Staff witness Richard Smith testified that the cllstomer response to 
the Company's time-of-use rate Schedule R-TOU has been poor to date. In order 
to make the schedule more attractive for the customer and more effective in 
reducing system demand, he recommended that the on-peak hours in that schedule 
be reduced. From the customer's standpoint, shorter on-peak hours would give 
more flexibility in scheduling baths and in the use of 'dishwashers and clothes 
washers. Shorter on-peak hours would also permit pre-cooling of the residence 
on summer mornings, earlier use of air conditioning in .the evenings, and more 
satisfactory heating opportunities in the winter. 



172 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

With re:spect to reducing system demand, witness Smith stated that with 
rates which are revenue neutral it is necessary to increase the demand charge 
to compensate for decreased on-peak hours. That increased demand charge then 
becomes an added incentive for customers to reduce demand. 

The reduced on-peak hours recommended by the Public Staff compared to the 
present on-peak hours for Schedule R-TOU are as follows: 

Present hours 
Hours proposed by 

Public Staff 

Schedule R-TOU 
On-Peak 

April-September 
10:00 A,M, - 10:00 P,M, 

Noon - 9:00 P.M. 

Hours 
October-March 

6:00 A,M, - 1:00 P,M, 

6:30 A,M, - 1:00 P,M, 

Witness Smith's testimony indicated that the proposed reduced hours would 
permit demand reductions up to 7-73% in the Company's system load curves and 
that less than 6% demand reduction is forecast by the Company from time-of-use 
rates and load control measures by the year 1995. 

Chairman Koger asked the Company to determine what the effect would be in 
1995 of shortening the summer on-peak period from 10:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. 
Company witness Edge testified ·that he was concerned with customers cutting 
back on appliances at the end of the on-peak period, but that the Company does 
not have a lot of difficulty with the idea of shortening the summer on-peak 
period from 10:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. 

The Commission concluded in the previous general rate case (in Docket No. 
E-2, ·Sub 4lt4) that the 'Company should embark on an experimental trial program 
to ascertain the effectiveness of an all-energy TOD rate (i.e., two-part rate) 
for residential custom~rs, and that su~h all-energy TOD rate, if proved valid, 
could replace the present demand type TOD rate (i.e., three-part rate) or 
could be offered as an alternative TOD rate for residential service. The 
Commission also concluded that such all-energy TOD rate should include the 
same on-peak/off-peak hours recommended by the Public Staff in that 
proceeding, which are also the same hours recommended by the Public Staff in 
this case. The Company therefore implemented the experimental rate as 
directed by the Commission. 

Given the evidence presented in this proceeding, the need for successful 
load management, and the agreement by all parties that moving the residential 
summer on-peak hours from 10:00 a.m. - 10:00 p.m. to 10:00 a.m. - 9:00 p.m. 
would have no detrimental effect at this time, the Commission accepts the 
principle of shifting the April-September residential on-peak boundary from 
10:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. Due to the uncertainties inherent in future 
predictions, i.e., load forecasts, anticipated customer response, and overall 
load management and conservation program success, the shift in on-peak hours 
should apply to the Residential TOU rate schedule only, 

Since the, Commission believes the changes to meters and communication of 
the change· to consumers will take some time, the change should be made 
effective by April 1, 1984. Present rating periods for all TOU rates should 
remain unchanged through March 31, 1984, new rating periods for the 
Residential TOU rate should become effective on April 1, 1984, and the Company 
should notify the Commission when the necessary changes and communications 
have been accomplished. 



173 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

In anotner matter affecting TOD rates, the cost allocation study presented 
by the Company in this proceeding includes an attempt to quantify a coat 
differential between on-peak hours and off-peak hours. A review of the study 
methodology indicates that demand-related fixed costs are allocated to on-peak 
hours only. The Public Staff recommended that CP&L conduct further study of 
the allocation of fixed costs between on-peak and off-peak periods in 
conjunction with the cost allocation issues. The Commission is n6t convinced 
that the rate differential between on-peak and off-peak hours should be 
established, based on the study presented in this proceeding, and concludes 
that further study and discussion is nee.ded. 

Residential Water Heater Load Control Program 

CP&L's residential water heater load control program currently applies to 
water heaters which have a storage capacity of 40 gallons or more. Public 
Staff witness Richard Smith recommended that 30-gallon water heaters also be 
eligible for the program. Witness Smith stated that including 30-gallon water 
heaters in the program could increase the number of eligible heaters by 60% 
and thereby expand by a like amount the potential demand reduction achievable 
by the load control program. 

Witness Smith offered water heater manufacturer's test data which showed 
that the temperature of the water withdrawn from a water heater did not 
decline in direct proportion to the water used as assumed by both the Company 
and the consultant's study, but that 75% of a water heater's capacity was 
available before the temperature of the hot water outflow dropped 30 degrees. 
Witness Smith suggested that this test data indicated that almost three times 
more hot water was available than calculated. 

Witness Smith stated that the Company had made. no drawdown tests on 
30-gallon water heaters nor had it interrupted any 30-gallon water heaters on 
its load control program. He also pointed out that the 8,434 customers on the 
Raleigh test program in 1981, which was limited to water heaters 40 gallons 
and larger, registered only 71 complaints in the winter and 17 complaints in 
the summer. Witness Smith indicated that less than one percent had withdrawn 
from the program, and that few, if any, had withdrawn as a result of the 
Company's test, 

Witness Smith stated that the load control program was a voluntary one and 
that customers who are dissatisfied with the interruptions could withdraw from 
the program. Witness Smith stated that the majority of customers with 
30-gallon water heaters should find the program satisfactory and that this 
large segment of customers should not be discriminated against but should be 
offered the program. Commissioner Campbell inquired whether or not a 
fact-finding determination could be made by placing 100 or 500 customers on 
the load control program and then observing the complaints. Witness Smith 
stated that such a test could be satisfactory, provided the customers were 
treated normally and left completely alone without receiving any questions or 
comments from the Company. 

GP&L witness Edge testified that the Company is opposed to the inclusion of 
the 30-gallon capacity water heaters in the load control program. Witness 
Edge testified that there would be increased customer dissaticluded and that 
such dissatisfaction could negatively affect the present effort to expand the 



174 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

water heater control program. In addition, the Company incurs an expense in 
installing and then removing the control device. Witness Edge testified that 
information contained in a Public Staff Exhibit filed in Docket No. M-100, 
Sub 78, showed that the control of the 30-gallon water heater would be 
satisfactory during peak hours of the day, provided that the length of the 
intei:-r·uption was no more than one hour. Also, 40 and 50-gallon water heaters 
could .be interrupted beyond two and three hours, respectively. Witness Edge 
testified that the Company findings support the findings set forth in the 
Public Staff Exhibit in Docket No. M-100, Sub 78. Witness Edge testified that 
the current interruption period of two and three hours in the winter and 
summer, respectively, would probably have to change to one and two hours in 
order to minimize customer dissatisfaction if the 30-gallon water heaters are 
allowed on the program. This would have the effect of substantially reducing 
the benefits of the program. 

The Commission concludes that the addition to the Company's load control 
program of 30-gallon water heaters is not in the. best interests of that 
program at this time. The Commission recognizes that CP&L is currently 
expanding the load control program into new locations and that increased 
customer dissat:tsfaction could negatively affect that effort. This does not 
mean, however, that the Company Should not continue to seek ways to expand the 
scope of its water heater control program. The Company should continue to 
expand into new areas of its territory and once the program becomes well 
accepted consideration should be given to conducting an experiment usirig the 
30-gallon water heater. 

Revenue Requirement for Small General Service 

The Commission has generally attempted to establish rates in prior 
proceedings which would produce rates of return for each class that were 
within 10% :, of the overall North Carolina retail rate of return. In 
comparing the rates of return for each rate class resulting from three of the 
cost allocation methods discussed herein (summer/winter coincident peak, 
summer/winter peak and base, summer/winter peak and average), the Commission 
notes that the small general service class is overpriced (i.e., has a high 
rate of return) using all three methods. Furthermore, in making the same 
comparison for the small general service class in the previous rate case, 
Docket No. E-2, Sub 444, the Commission noted that the SGS class was 
overpriced in that proceed~ng. Therefore, the Commission concludes that any 
increase for the small general service rate class should be less than that 
proposed by the Company in this proceeding. 

On the other hand·, a comparison of the rates of return for the small 
general service class versus the rates of return for overall North Carolina 
retail service since 1972- (based on the annual cost of service studies filed 
with the Commission) indicates that the small general service class was 
overpriced in some years and underpriced in some years. 

The Company proposed to increase the rates for SGS class by 14. 5% in this 
proceeding verstis a 14.9% increase for North Carolina retail service overall. 
If the rates for the -SGS class were increased 1 O. 8% instead of the proposed 
14.11%, it would result in a rate of return which would be within 10% of the 
North Carolina retail rate of return. The difference between a 14.5% increase 
and a 10,8% increase for the SGS class is approximately $13,354,000 revenue 
requirement. 



175 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

However, the Commission is of the opinion that a $13,354,000 reduction in 
revenue requirement for the SGS class, in addition to the same percentage 
!'eduction applied to the other rate classes as described in Appendix A 
attached to this order, would be too large for this single proceeding. It 
would also be an extreme correction in view of the unstable relationship since 
1972 between the rates of return for the SGS class and overall North Carolina 
retail service. The Commission concludes that an additional $3,000,000 
reduction in revenue requirement for the SGS class would be appropriate for 
this proceeding. 

Small General Service Schedule SGS Rate Blocks 

In its small general service rate schedule SGS, the Company proposes to 
retain a declining block rate for its energy charge. The declining block rate 
consists of the middle block (second block) and the tail block (third block). 
In prior general rate cases, the Commission concluded that multiple rate 
blocks should be combined and that declining block rates should be eliminated 
where possible. In this proceeding, the Company proposes to increase the tail 
block by a considerably larger percentage than the middle block, thereby 
closing the differential that exists between the middle and the tail block. 
The Commission concludes that reduction of said differential between the 
middle and tail blocks is appropriate for this proceeding and should be 
continued in its future general rate proceedings. 

"Closed" Rate Schedules RFS, CSG, CSE, AHS & SCS 

In Docket No. E-2, Sub 366, the Commission directed the Company to take 
steps to withdraw its "closed11 rate schedules. Subsequently, in Docket No. 
E-2, Sub 391, the Company added a proviso to its "closed" rate schedules (RFS, 
CSG CSE, AHS, SCS and MPS) which requires that a customer serviced under any 
of the "closed" rate schedules be automatically tranferred to another 
available rate schedule (probably SGS) whenever the Company determines that 
the customer would have paid less revenues over the previous 12 months for 
service under the alternative rate schedule than he actually paid under his 
current rate schedule. 

As a supplement to this proviso, the Company proposed to apply greater than 
average rate increases to the "closed11 rate schedules in each successive rate 
case. Each time rates for the 11 closed 11 rate schedules are increased more than 
the rates for alternative rate schedules, an additional number of customers 
will be required to transfer to alternate rate schedules pursuant to the 
proviso just described. The greater than average increases will continue 
until all of the customers served under the "closed" rate schedules have be·en 
transferred to alternate rate schedules. In this manner, 11 closed 11 rate 
schedule MPS was eventually withdrawn in a prior general rate proceeding. 

In this proceeding, the Company proposed to increase the rates for four of 
the remaining 11 closed 11 rate schedules (RFS, CSG, CSE, and AHS) by 
approximately 24$ to 26%, while increasing the rates for the other major rate 
schedules by approximately 14% to 16%. This is really nothing more than 
giving the four "closed" rate schedules a 10% increase relative to the other 
rate schedules. The Commission concludes that the Company~s proposed rate 
increase for the four (4) 11 closed" rate schedules should' be approved. 



176 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

The Company also proposes to withdraw "closed" rate schedule SCS (shopping 
center service) in this proceeding as a result of the program described above. 
The proposal was unopposed and the Commission concludes that it should be 
approved. 

Demand Ratchets and TOD Rates for Large General Service 

In its previous general rate order in Docket No. E-7, Sub 444, the 
Commission noted that voluntary TOD rates were not available to large general 
service customers unless they had thermal storage equipment, and that the 
large general service class was the only major class of customers which did 
not have a voluntary TOD rate available to all of the customers in the class. 
The Commission further observed that TOD rates might be a reasonable 
alternative to demand ratchets, and it concuded that the next general rate 
case should include a discussion of voluntary TOD rates for LGS customers as 
well as a discussion of alternatives to demand ratchets for LGS customers. 

In this proceeding, the Company proposes to replace the present large 
general service TOD rate schedule (LGS-TS) with a new large general service 
TOD rate schedule (LGS-TOU). The new rate schedule LGS-TOU will be available 
on a voluntary basis to all LGS customers. 

The proposed new schedule LGS-TOU will include a billing demand ratchet 
based on the highest of: (1) the current month's demand; or (2) BO:£ of the 
maximum on-peak demand during the summer or winter season in the preceding 11 
months. None of the Company's other TOD rate schedules (for residential 
service or small general service) contains a billing demand ratchet. Public 
Staff witness Turner and DOD witness McCabe proposed to eliminate the ratchet 
from rate schedule LGS-TQU. The Company also proposes that Customer 
Generation service Rider No. 55 be revised to include a billing demand ratchet 
in conjunction with rate schedule LGS-TOU. 

Witness Turner recommended that the demand ratchet not be included in rate 
schedule LGS-TOU or in Rider No. 55. He gave several reasons for his 
proposal. First, at the time it was introduced, ratcheting was a peak load 
pricing mechanism designed to discourage peak demand at the time of system 
peak or to place the cost of the system peak upon those that caused it. 
Today,_ however, in the presence of sophisticated time-of-use metering 
technology, it is a poor second choice as a peak load pricing mechanism. The 
ratchet without time-of-use metering increases the demand portion of a 
customer's bill regardless of when the customer's peak occurred -- on the 
system's peak or off it. Time-of-use rates by design charges a higher rate 
per KW for on-peak demand and lower rate for off-peak demand. With properly 
designed time-of-use rates there is no need for a ratchet. Second, the 
ratchet allows the Company to present a weakened price signal. This occurs 
because the ratchet increases the number of billing units that will be divided 
into the revenue requirement when establishing the mit price. As a result, 
the ratchet favors those customers who maintain a high load factor and who 
levelize their demand requirements throughout the year. 

Witness Turner further stated that he realized the ratchet grants the 
Company some measure of revenue stability because it requires customers. to pay 
a fixed amount for demand per month independent of their actual monthly 
demand. However, he testified that this reason does not justify giving 
customers incorrect price signals in a time-of-use rate. 



177 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

Kudzu witness Eddleman opposed the ratchet in either rate form indicating 
that once the maximum demand is established, there is no incentive to 
conserve. DOD witness McCabe opposed the ratchet in the LGS Time-of-Use rate 
but proposed that the ratchet in the standard LGS rate be revised to conform 
to the seasonal nature of the ratchet proposed by the Company for rate 
Schedule LGS-TOU. He supported this proposal based on the nature of the 
summer and winter peaks included in the summer/winter peak and average 
allocation factor. CIGFUR witness Brubaker, while opposing the SWP&A 
allocation method, indicated that the demand ratchet was a useful tool and 
supported its continuation. 

Company witness Edge pointed out that to abruptly eliminate the ratchet 
could cause significant changes in the amount of individual customer's bills 
with high load factor customers receiving large increases and low load factor 
customers receiving substantial reductions. Witness Edge also indicated that 
the ratchet promoted conservation and load management and related the dramatic 
increase in the number of customers employing load control devices since the 
implementation of the ratchet. He indicated that the ratchet enabled the 
Company to recover the fixed costs related to distribution plant in an 
equitable manner. 

The Commission concludes that TOD rates should not include a billing demand 
ratchet and that the demand ratchet should be eliminated from the proposed 
Large General Service (time-of-use) rate schedule and from Rider 55, without 
prejudice to the Company seeking a ratchet at a later date which would recover 
distribution fixed costs only. However, the Commission also concludes that 
the Company's billing demand ratchets for its non-TOD large general service 
customers should remain as they are proposed by the Company. Finally, the 
Commission concludes that the proposed new rate schedule LGS-TOU, excluding a 
billing demand ratchet, should be approved as modified. 

Coincident Demand Billing for LGS or Wholesale Customers 

Another rate design issue addressed by parties in this proceeding is the 
use of coincident demand for billing purposes for resale (wholesale) 
customers. Public Staff witness Richard Smith testified that the Company 
should 'institute coincident demand billing for its resale customers. DOD 
witness McCabe suggested that coincident demand bill'ing be applied to DOD 
customers of the Company. Witness Smith supported his position with the 
argument that coincident demand billing would provide an incentive for resale 
customers to reduce their demand at the time of the system peak, thereby 
reducing that system peak and potentially the need for additional generation 
facilities in the future. Witness McCabe had the same argument but also 
presented data which indicated that defense facilities peak at times other 
than the system peak. Presumably coincident demand billing for DOD would have 
the effect of reducing their cost. 

The Commission has noted the evidence in the record in this case that the 
Company is presently working with its resale customers in order to establish 
coincident demand billing for those customers. Al though the Commission is 
concerned about the amount of generating capability that will be required in 
the future of this Company, it is of the opinion that the Company~s dealings 
with its resale customers on this issue are not within the purview of this 
Cormnission. 



178 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

Cor'icerning the DOD request for coincident demand billing, the Commission 
notes that allocation of demand related production costs between rate classes 
has always been based on coincident demands, for reasons· discussed extensively 
in this and prior general rate orders. Furthermore, allocation of demand 
related costs between customers in a given rate class has always been based on 
the assumption that customers in the rate class are similar in some respects, 
and that allocation of such costs by individual maximuni demand billing 
renects an appropriate distribution of cost responsibility within the class. 
The Commission, therefore, concludes that it is improper at this time to order 
a change in the Company's use of individual billing demand.· 

DOD witness McCabe has raised the issue that the composition of the .LGS 
rate class is inappropriate and recommended that this rate be broken into 
different categories by voltage levels. He indicates that line losses differ 
by voltage level of service and that a customer should be responsible onl~ for 
its specific line losses. 

With perfect information, it would be theoretically possible to develop a 
different rate for each of t~e utility's customers. However, as a practical 
matter, it is necessary to group customers with other customers having similar 
load characteristics in order to have a manageable niµnber of rate schedules 
for the utility to administer. In this grouping of customers into rate 
classes, there will inevitably be differences between i~dividual customers 
within a g1 ven rate class. Line losses would Potentially be one of. the 
sources of those differences. The Commission is not convinced in this 
proceeding that this particular example is more· worthy of distinction than 
other, potential differe·nces. The· C!=lIIImission is also of the opinion that DOD 
has available to it the option of applying for service under CP&L's wholesale 
rates, whereby it would then be grouped with other similarly constituted users 
of electricity. The Commission, therefore, finds no reason to res.tructure the 
LP,S rate ciaas. 

Sports Field Lighting Service 

The Commission has gen~rally attempted to establish rates in prior 
proceedings ?hich would produ9e rates of return for each rate class that were 
within 10% - of the overall North Carolina retail rate of return. In 
comparing the rates of return for each rate class resulting from three of the 
cost allocation methods discussed herein (summer/winter coincident peak, 
summer/winter peak and base, summer/winter peak and average), the Commission 
notes that the sports field- lighting class is underpriced (i.e., has a low 
rate of return) using all three methods. However, the Commission also notes 
that said low rates of return occur even after a 21. 4% iricrease proposed by 
the Company in this proceeding for the rate class versus a 14e 9$ increase 
proposed for North Carolina retail service overall. Therefore, the Commission 
concludes that the rates proposed for rate schedule SFLS (Sports -Field 
Lighting Service) should be reduced by the same ·percentage as the other rates 
proposed by the Company, in the manner described on Appendix A attached to 
this order. ' 

General 

In addition to those revisions already discussed herein, the Company 
proposes various miscellaneous rate changes, administrative changes, and 
clarifications on its rate schedUles and in its terms and conditions for 



179 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

service which were not opposed by any party. Such changes and clarifications 
include in part: provisions to list base fuel costs on tariffs and riders; 
provisions to exclude availability of residential rate schedules from service 
which is metered separately from residence; provisions to restrict 
ayailability of Rider 7 (Standby Service) to retail rate schedules only; 
provisions to add a customer charge during non-usage months for service under 
~ider 5 (Seasonal Service); provisions to increase off-peak demand charges for 
service under Rider 55 (Customer Generation); provisions to include power 
factor adjustments on LOS Tariffs for clarity; provisions to increase the 
attractiveness of Rider 5 (Curtailable Load); provisions to add a new 5800 
lumen S.V. fixture to the lighting rate schedules; and provisions to restrict 
12,000 and 38,000 lumen S.V. Retrofit fixtures to existing applications only. 

The Commission concludes that the rate designs, rate schedules and terms 
and conditions for service as proposed by the Company should all be approved, 
except as discussed herein. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That Carolina Power & Light Company shall adjust its electric rates and 
charges so as to produce an increase in gross annual revenues from its North 
Carolina retail operations of $90,855,000, said increase to be effective for 
service rendered on and after the date of this Order. 

2. That within flve (5) working days after the date of this Order, 
Carolina Power & Light Company shall file with this Commission five (5) copies 
of rate schedules designed to produce the increase in revenues set forth in 
Decretal Paragraph No. 1 above in accordance with the guidelines set forth in 
Appendix A attached hereto. Said rate schedules shall be accompanied by a 
computation showing the level of revenues which said rate schedules will 
produce by rate schedule, plus a computation showing the overall North 
Carolina retail rate of return and the rates of return for each rate schedule 
which will be produced by said revenues. 

3. That Carolina Power & Light Company shall prepare cost allocation 
studies for presentation with its next general rate application which allocate 
production plant based on the following methodologies: (1) summer/winter peak 
and average; (2) summer/winter peak and base; (3) summer/winter coincident 
peak; (4) summer' coincident peak; and (5) summer peak and average. Both 
jurisdictional and fully distributed cost allocation studies shall be made 
using each method, and the studies shall be included in items 31 and 37, 
respectively, of Form E-1 of the minimum filing requirements for general rate 
applications. 

4. That Carolina Power & Light Company work with the Public Staff during 
the six (6) months following the date of this Order to develop a mutually 
agreeable study which could be done at a reasonably limited cost and would be 
responsive to the concerns discussed in this proceeding regarding: 
(1) allocation of fixed costs and variable costs to each hour of the year, and 
(2) allocation of costs incurred during a given hour to customer classes based 
on usage during the given hour. The Company shall report to the Commission on 
the details of the study from time to time as necessary, but not later than 
six (6) months following the date of this Order. 



180 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

5. That Carolina Power & Light Company shall take the steps necessary to 
reduce the on-peak hours for residential TOD rate schedule R-TOU during the 
summer months from 10:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. effective April 1, 19Blt, as 
discussed herein. 

6. That Carolina Power & Light Company shall give appropriate notice of 
the rate increase approved herein by mailing a copy of the notice attached 
hereto as Appendix B by first class mail to each of its North Carolina retail 
customers during the next normal billing cycle following the filing of the 
rate schedules described in Decretal Paragraph No. 2. 

7. That anv motions heretofore filed in this proceeding and not previously 
ruled upon are hereby denied. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 19th day of September 1983. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
(SEAL) Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

APPENDIX A 
GUIDELINES FOR DESIGN OF RATE SCHEDULES 

·step 1: Determine the amount of rate schedule revenues and other 
revemies, - respectively, which are necessary to produce the overall revenue 
requirement established by the Commission in this proceeding. 

Step .,g: Decrease the rate schedule revenues proposed by the Company for 
each rate schedule by the same percentage to produce the total rate schedule 
revenues determined in Step ,1, except as follows: 

(a) Reduce the revenue requirement for rate schedule SGS by $3,000,000 in 
addition to the percentage reduction described above. 

(b) Reduce the revenue requirement for each of the four ( 4) "closed" rate 
schedules RFS, AHS, GSG, and- CSE by the same percentage as rate 
schedule SGS. 

Steo 3: Reduce the individual prices in a given rate schedule by the 
same perCentage tci reflect the decrease in revenue requirement for the rate 
schedule as determined in Step 2, except as follows: 

(a) Hold the basic customer charge for each rate schedule at the level 
proposed by the Company. 

(b) "Revise new schedule LGS-TOU and Rider 55 in order to exclude the 
billing demand ratchet. 

(c) Decrease prices in the ·TOD rate schedules in such .a manner that they 
will remain basically revenue neutral w1 th comparable non-TOD rate 
schedules, considering projected peak demand savings for the TOD 
rates. 

(d) Hold miscellaneous service charges and extra charges at the same level 
proposed by the Company. 



181 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

Step 4: Round off individual prices to the extent necessary for 
administrSii ve efficiency, provided said rounded off' prices do not produce 
revenues which exceed the overall -revenue requirement established by the 
Commission in this proceeding. 

DOCKET NO. E-2, SUB 461 

BEFORE '!HE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of Carolina Power & Light Company for an 
Adjustment in Its Rates and Charges Applicable to Electric 
Service in North Carolina 

SUPPLEMENTAL 
ORDER 

BY THE COMMISSION: On September 19, 1983, the Commission issued itS Order 
Granting Partial Increase In Rates and Charges for Carolina Power & Light 
Company. It has come to the Commission;s attention that certain information 
was inadvertently excluded frOm the Order. The Appendix B, Notice to 
Customers, referred to in ordering paragraph 6 and the last line of page 55 
were erroneously omitted from the Commission Order. The Commission therefore 
concludes that the Order issued September 19; 1983, should be modified to 
correct for the aforementioned omissions. 

IT IS, THEREFORE~ O~DERED as follows: 

1. That page 55 of the Commission Order Granting ~artial Increase In Rates 
and Charges issued September 19, 1983, shall be modified to include the last 
line as fOllows: "a confiscatory rate of return. 285 NC 671-" 

2~ That the September 19, 1983, Order of the Commission shall be modified 
to include Appendix B attached hereto. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OP THE COMMISSION. 
This the 20th day of September 1983. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

APPENDIX B 

BEFORE '!HE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of Carolina Power & Light Company for 
an Adjustment in Its Rates and Charges Applicable 
to Electric Service in North Carolina 

NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS 

The North Carolina Utilities Commission on September 19, 1983, after months 
of investigation and following hearings held throughout the State, denied 
CP&L's request for an increase of $164,913,000 in current rates and approved 
an increase of $90,855,000. If CP&L's full rate request had been granted, 
rates would have increased by 11.t. 92% above current rates. The Commission 
Order allows an increase of 8.22% above current rates. 



182 
EtECTRICITY - RATES 

The Commission estimates that the bill of a typical residential customer 
using 1000 l<:Wh per month will increase from approximately $65.00 per month to 
approximately $71.00 per month. 

In a1lowin11; the 8.22% increase, the Commission found that the approved 
rates would provide CP&L under efficient management, an opportunity to ea~n an 
approximate 11.38% rate of return on the original cost of its property. In 
its apolication, CP&L had sought rates w~ich would allow it to earn an 11.74% 
rate of return on the original cost o!' its property based on a return to its 
stockholders of 15.5%. The Commission 1 s Order found that in the absence of 
any consideration of CP&L 1 s history of poor plant performance and the 
inefficiency and imprudence of CP&L's management in the area of nuclear plant 
performance, a 15.25% rate of retu?"n upon stockholders equity would be the 
fair rate of return for CP&L in this case. However, when CP&L''s history of 
poor nuclear plant performance was taken into consideration the Commission 
found that only a return on stockholders equity of 14.50% was warranted. 

It should be noted that the revenue requirements established in this case 
reflect the Commission's disallowance of CP&L's cost of debt and equity funds 
associated with the Company's abandoned plant facilities. These unrecognized 
costs would serve to reduce the Company's ability to earn the allowed returns 
stated above. 

The Commission imposed a rate of return penalty of 11 in CP&L's last 
general rate proceeding, Docket No. E-2, Sub 444, which became effective 
September 24, 1982. In continuin~ to impose a rate of return penalty on the 
Company, the Commission found that CP&L's nuclear plant performance continues 
to be unsatisfactory and that the cost of service to CP&L's customers has been 
significantly increased as a result. However in reducing the penalty from 
1.0~ to .75% in its Order, the Commission recognized the initiatives taken· by 
management to reorganize the senior management oversight of the Brunswick 
plant, to improve communications and coordination, to improve organization 
accountability, and to strengthen management control. In support of the rate 
of return penalty, the Commission concludes that 78 days of outage at CP&L 's 
Bruriswick Units 1 and 2 during the summer of 1982 were largely the result of 
past inefficiency in nuclear management practices. 

One of the major factors contributing to the Company's need for rate relief 
was the addition to CP&L's system of Unit No. 1 o!' the Mayo generating plant 
w~ich began commercial operation in March 1983. The increased cost associated 
with the Mayo Unit No. 1 being placed into service is approximately $41 
million of the $90.9 million increase granted CP&L. The total cost of the new 
Mayo plant was approximately $488 million. 

The Commission also directed that more steps be taken to improve customer 
participation in time-of-day (TOD) rates. A voluntary TOD rate was introduced 
for large general service customers, and the number of on-peak hours was 
reduced for the residential TOD rates. 



183 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

DOCKET NO. E-2, SUB 461 

BEFORE TBE NORTB CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of Carolina Power & Light Company for an ORDER ON 
Adjustment in Its Rates and Charges Applicable to RECONSIDERATION 
Electric Service in North Carolina 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

Superior Courtroom, 5th Floor, Buncombe County Courthouse, 
Courthouse Plaza, 'Asheville, North Carolina, on May 16, 1983 

Superior Courtroom, New Hanover County Courthouse, Third and 
Princess Streets, Wilmington, North Carolina, on May 25, 1983 

The Wayne Center, Corner of George and Chestnut Streets, 
Goldsboro, North Carolina, on May 26, 1983 

The Commission Hearing Room, Dobbs Buildihg, 430 North Salisbury 
Street, Raleigh, North Carolina, on June 28-July 1, July 5-8, 
July 18-22, and July :25-26, 1983 

Commissioner Leigh H. Hammond, Presiding; and Chairman Robert K. 
Koger and Commissioner A. Hartwell Campbell 

For the Applicant: 

R. c. Howison, Jr., and Edward s. 
Williams, Attorneys ·at Law, P. o. 
Carolina 27602 

Finley', 
Box 109·, 

Jr., Hunton & 
Raleigh, North 

Richard E. Jones, Vice President and Senior Counsel; Robert w. 
Kaylor, Associate General Counsel; and Margaret s. Glass, 
Associate General Counsel, Carolina Power & Light Company, 
P. o. Box 1551, RalE!igh·, North Carolina 27602 
For: Carolina Power & Light Company 

For the Intervenor State Agencies Representing the Using and Consuming 
Public: 

G. Clark Crampton and Karen E. Long, Staff Attorneys, Public 
Staff - North Carolina Utilities Commissi_on, P. Q. Box 991, 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: Public Staff - North Carolina Utilities Commission 

Steven F. Bryant, Assistant Attorney General, Noi-th Carolina 
Department of Justice, P. o. Box 629, Raleigh, North Caroliria 
27602 
For: The Attorney General of the State of North Carolina 



184 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

For the Other Intervenors: 

Ralph McDonald and Carson Carmichael, III, Bailey, Dixon, 
Wooten, McDonald & Fountain, Attorneys at Law, P. o. Box 2246, 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: Carolina Industrial Group for Fair Utility Rates -

Weyerhaeuser Company; Federal Paper Board Company, Inc.; 
Riegelwood Operations; Monsanto North Carolina, Inc.; 
Union Carbide Corporation; Clark Equipment Company; Huron 
Chemicals of America, Inc.; LCP Chemicals and Plastics, 
Inc.; Masonite Corporation; and The Firestone Tire & 
Rubber Company 

Thomas R. Eller, Jr., Attorney at Law, P. o. Box 27866, Raleigh, 
North Carolina 27611 
For: The North Carolina Textile Manufacturers Association, Inc. 

David A. McCormick, Attorney, Regulatory Law Office (JALS-RL), 
u. s. Army Legal Services Agency, 5611 Columbia Pike, Falls 
Church, Virginia 22041 
For: The Consumer Interest of the United States Department of 

Defense and Other Affected Executive Agencies 

M. Travis Payne, Edelstein & Payne, Attorneys at Law, P. o. Box 
12607, Raleigh, North Carolina 27605 
For: The Kudzu Alliance 

BY THE COMMISSION: On February 11, 1983, Carolina Power & Light Company 
(Applicant, the Company, or CP&L) filed an application with the North Carolina 
Utilities Commission seeking authority to adjust and increase electric rates 
and charges for its retail customers in North Carolina. The requested 
increase in rates and charges was designed to produce approximately $164.9 
million of additional annual revenues from the Company's North Carolina retail 
operations when applied to a test period consisting of the 12 months ended 
September 30, 1982, or approximately a 14.9% increase in total North Carolina 
retail rates and charges. The Company requested that such increased rates be 
allowed to take effect for service rendered on and after March 13, 1983. 

The Company alleged in its application that the $164.9 million additional 
annual revenues was necessary because present rates would be insufficient to: 
( 1) produce either an overall rate of return or a rate of return on comm.on 
equity which would be just and reasonable, (2) enable the Company to continue 
to attract capital on reasonable terms, and (3) permit it to finance its 
operations and construction program. Included among the reasons set forth in >­
the application as necessitating the rate relief requested were the addition 
of Mayo Unit No. 1 on the Company's system, the ongoing construction at the 
Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant, and the increased expense of overall 
operations of the entire system. 

The Company filed its letter of intent to file a general rate case with the 
Commission on January 11, 1983. Subsequently, upon the Company's motions and 
pursuant to Orders issued January 21 1 1983, and February 1, 1983, the 
Commission permitted t_he Company to modify certain filing requirements which 
would have otherwise been applicable to its rate request filing. 



185 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

On January 21, 1983, the Public Staff of the North Carolina Utilities 
Commission filed its "lot ice of Intervention. The intervention of the Public 
Staff in this proceeding is deemed recognized pursuant to Commission Rule 
R1-19(e). 

On February 11, 1983, the Company filed its rate case application and an 
Undertaking wherein it agreed to make refunds with interest of the amount, if 
any, by which any rates and charges put into effect pursuant to G.S. 62-135(a) 
exceeded the amounts finally determined to be just and reasonable herein. 

On March 7, 1983, the Secretary of Defense, on behalf of the Department of 
Defense of the United States, filed a petition requesting leave to intervene. 
That request was granted by Order issued March 17, 1983. 

On March 7, 1983, the Commission issued an Order declaring the Company's 
application to be a general rate case pursuant to G,S, 62-137, suspending the 
rate increase for a period of up to 270 days as permitted by the provisions of 
G.s. 62-134, scheduling public hearings and directing the Company to give 
public notice thereof, establishing the test period for use in the case, and 
establishing certain dates for testimony and petitions to intervene to be 
filed, 

On March 11, 1983, a Petition to Intervene was filed on behalf of Public 
Service Company of North Carolina, Inc., which was allowed by Commission Order 
issued March 17, 1983. 

On March 22, 1983, a Petition was filed on behalf of the North Carolina 
'I'extile Manufacturers Association, Inc. (NCTMA), seeking leave to intervene 
and participate in the proceedings, By Order issued March 24, 1983, that 
intervention was allowed. 

On April 21,. 1983, the Attorney General of the State of North Carolina 
filed a Notice of Intervention in this proceeding. 

On May 3, 1983, a Petition to Intervene was filed with the Commission on 
behalf of the Kudzu Alliance. That intervention was allowed by Of'der issued 
May 16, 1983. 

On May 5, 1983, the Commission issued an Order scheduling an initial 
pretrial conference for June 1, 1983, which was subsequently rescheduled for 
and held on June 13, 1983, at which time it was determined that there would be 
no necessity for the additional pretrial conference which had been scheduled 
for June 24, 1983, A Pretrial Order was issued on June 17, 1983. 

On May 5, 1983, the Commission. issued its Order relating to an inspection 
tour of CP&L's Brunswick Nuclear Plant to be conducted by CP&L for the 
Commission and for representatives of all parties of record who wished to 
participate. The .inspect ton tour of CP&L 's Brunswick Nuclear Power Plant was 
held as scheduled. All parties of record were permitted to send a 
representative. The following persons attended: Chairman Robert K. Koger and 
Commissioners Leigh H, Hammond and A. Hartwell Campbell; Karen E, Long and 
G. Clark Crampton, Staff Attorneys - Public Staff; s. R, Kirby, Staff 
Attorney - NCUC, and D, F, Creasy, Chief Engineer - NCUC; and Richard E. 
Jones, Norris L, Edge, and Ronnie M, Coats - CP&L, 



186 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

On June 1, 1983, a Petition to Intervene and Motion for Extension of Time 
to File Testimony was filed on behalf of the Carolina Industrial Group for 
Fair Utility Rates, "CIGFUR II, 11 consisting of: Federal Paper Board Company, 
Inc.;- Huron Chemicals of America, Inc.; LCP Chemicals and Plastics, Inc.; 
Monsanto Company; Union Carbide Corp.; and Weyerhaeuser Company. That 
Petition and Motion was allowed by Order issued June 6, 1983. 

On June_ 9, 1983, a Petition to Intervene was filed on behalf .of Clark 
Equipment Company, Masonite Corporation, and The Firestone Tire and Rubber 
Company, alleging that those corporations had become members of "CIGFUR II." 
That petition was allowed by Order issued June 15, 1983. 

On June 10, 1983, the Commissiori issued its Order directing the Public 
Staff to file certain data, exhibits, and schedules i_dentified therein. The 
time initially set in that Order for the subject data to be filed was 
subsequently extended by the Commission, upon verbal motion by the Public 
Staff, and said data, exhibits, and schedules were timely filed and served 
pursuant to Such extension. 

Prior to and during the course of the hearings, various other procedural 
and discovery motions were made and Orders were entered relating thereto, all 
of which are a matter of record. Further, pursuant to various Commission 
Orders or requests, also of record, various parties were directed or permitted 
to file and serve certain late filed exhibits, either during or subsequent 
to the hearings held in this matter. 

The proceeding came on for public hearings in the territory served by CP&L 
as noted herein. Night hearings were scheduled and held by the Commission for 
the specific purpose of receiving testimony from public witnesses in 
Asheville, on Monday, May 16, 1983; in Wilmington on Wednesday, May 25·, 1983; 
in Goldsboro, on Thursday, May 26, 1983; and in Raleigh, on Wednesday, 
June 29, 1983, Public witnesses also appeared and testified in Raleigh, on 
June 28, 1983. The following persons appeared and testified at these 
hearings: 

Asheville: David Spicer, Frank Fishburne, Jr., Richard N- Barber, Jr., 
L. w. Kraft, Kitty Boniske, Keith Thomson, Rebecca Williams, Carroll Rogers, 
Jr., Fred Sealev, and Charles Brookshire; 

Wilmington: R. F. Warrick, Llewellyn Bestal, Ron Shackleford, Jerry Cabot, 
Larry Vestal, Stanley R. Addlemann, Herbert Slack, John Fitzpatrick, and 
Williams. Conner; 

Goldsboro: Jim Barnwell, Fred Lutz, Marie Grant, Ron Staton, Lou Colombo, 
Henry L. Stewart, Jr., Sylvester F. Lane, n. J. Pelt, George Mitchell, Ernest 
Smith, Craig J(ennedy, John N. Walker, Rachel Jefferson, Steve L. Herring, 
Edwin H. Allen, Allen J. Griffin, Ralph Carraway, Karl Best, Gladys Thornton, 
and Debbie Jones; and 

Raleigh: Lonnie Knott, Christopher Scott, R. H. Beatty, William T, Fuller, 
J, Franklin Drake, Jane Sharp, Gene Furr, Joseph Reinchens, Joseph R. Overby, 
William Parrish, John Currin, Jr., Rex Paramore, F. R. Robinson, William 
Winston Sears, Alfred Compton, Joe R. Ellen, Jr., Curtis Sapp, Clarence 
Knight, Elisha Wolper, Carolyn Moore, John M. Green, William Bell, Elliot 
Winit, and Johnny Lee Williams. 



187 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

The case in chief came on for hearing as ordered on June 28, 1983, for the 
purpose of presenting the Applicant's evidence. The Applicant presented the 
testimony and exhibits of the following witnesses: 

1. Sherwood H. Smith, Jr., President, Chief Executive Officer, and 
Chairman of the Board of Directors of CP&L (direct testimony); 

2. Edward G. Lilly, Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer 
of CP&L (direct, supplemental, and additional supplemental testimony); 

3. Dr. James Vander Weide, Professor of Finance, Fuqua School of 
Business, Duke University (direct and supplemental testimony); 

4. R. A. Watson, Vice President - Fuel in the Fuel and Materials 
Management Group of CP&L (direct and supplemental testimony); 

5. Lynn w. Eury, Senior Vice President - Power· Supply (direct testimony); 

6. M. A. McDuffie, Senior Vice President - Engineering and Construction 
(direct testimony); 

7. Stevens. Faucette, Director of Regulatory Accounting (direct and 
supplemental testimony); 

8. Pauls. Bradshaw, Vice President - Accounting Department and controller 
of CP&L (direct and supplemental testimony); 

9. Dr. Robert M. Spann, Principal and Member of Board of Directors of ICF, 
tncorported (direct testimony); 

10. David R. Nevil, Manager - Rate Devel'opment and Administration in the 
Rates and Service Practices Department of CP&L (direct, supplemental, and 
additional supplemental testimony); 

11. Joe A. Chapman, Supervisor - Rate Support in the Rates and Service 
Practices Department of CP&L (direct and supplemental testimony); 

12. Norris L. Edge, Vice President - Rates and Service Practices Department 
of CP&L (direct, supplemental, and additional supplemental testimony); 

13. Archie w. Futrell, Director of Economic and Energy Forecasting and 
Special Studies for CP&L (rebuttal testimony); and 

ll.J. John D. McClellan, Partner and Regulatory Specialist with Deloitte 
Haskins & Sells (rebuttal testimony). 

The Public Staff presented the testimony and exhibits of the following 
witnesses: 

1. Dennis J. Nightingale, Director of the Electric Division of the Public 
Staff (direct and supplemental testimony); 

2. William E. Carter, Assistant Director of the Accounting Division of the 
Public Staff (direct and supplemental testimony); 



188 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

3. Timothy J. Carrere, Engineer with the Electric Division of the Public 
Staff (direct testimony); 

4. Benjamin R. Turner, Jr., Engineer with the Electric Division of the 
Public Staff (direct testimony); 

5, George E, Dennis, Supervisor of the Water Section of the Accounting 
Division of the Public Staff (direct testimony); 

6. Richard N, Smith, Engineer with the Electric Division of the Public 
Staff (direct testimony); 

7. William W. Winters, Supervisor of the Electric Section of the 
Accounting Division of the Public Staff (direct and additional testimony); 

8, Thomas s. Lam, Engineer with the Electric Division of the Public Staff 
(direct testimony); 

9. Nancy B. Bright, Director of the Accounting Di vision of the Public 
Staff (direct testimony); and 

10, Dr. Caroline M. Smith, Senfor Consultant, J. W. Wilson and Associates, 
Inc. (direct testimony). 

The Attorney General of the State of North Carolina presented the testimony 
and exhibits of the following witnesses: 

1. Dr, John K. Stutz, Senior Research Scientist with Energy Systems 
Research Group, Inc.; and 

2. Dr. Richard A, Rosen, Executive Vice President and Senior Research 
Scientist with Energy Systems Research Group, Inc. 

The Intervenor Department of Defense presented the testimony and exhibits 
of John William McCabe III, of the consulting firm of McCabe Associates, Inc. 

The Intervenor Kudzu Alliance presented the testimony and exhibits of Wells 
Eddleman. 

The Intervenor Carolina Industrial Group for Fair Utility Rates presented 
the testimony and exhibits of Maurice E. Brubaker, Vice President, and 
Nicholas Phillips, Jr., Consultant, Drazen - Brubaker and Associates, Inc., 
and those of Dr. Jay B. Kennedy, Executive Director of the Electricity 
Consumers Resource Council. 

The Commission issued an Order Granting Partial Increase in Rates and 
Charges in this docket on September 19, 1983. 

On September 30, 1983, Carolina Power & Light Company filed a Motion for 
~econsideration asking the Commission to reconsider that portion of Finding of 
Fact r-Jo. 7 in the September 19, 1983 Order which requires treatment of 
investment tax credits associated with property sold to the North Carolina 
Eastern Municipal Power Agency as an addition to the gain from the sale. On 
October 7, 1983, the Public Staff filed a response to CP&L.'s Motion for 
Reconsideration urging that reconsideration be denied or, if reconsideration 



189 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

be Wldertak~n, that no amendment or change be ordered. On 0
1

ctober 4, 1983, 
the Attorney General filed a MOtion for Reconsideration asking the Commission 
to reconsider Finding of Fact No. 13 in the September 19, 1983 Order dealing 
with fuel costs. On October 11, 1983, the Public Staff filed a MOtion. for 
Reconsideration also asking the Commission to reconsider Finding of Fact 
No. 13. 

On that same date, October 11, 1983, the Public Staff filed a Motion 
pursuant to G. s. 62-90, as amended, asking for an extension of time within 
which any party may appeal from the September' 19, 1983 Order. The Commission 
issued an Order on October 14, 1983, allowing an extension of time within 
which any party· may appeal the September 19, 1983 Order for an additional 
thirty days, up to and including November 18, 1983, and scheduling an oral 
argument on the outstanding motions for reconsideration for October 24, 1983. 
Th~ oral argument was convened as scheduled, and the Commission heard argument 
on behalf of Carolina Power & Light Company, the Public Staff, the Attorney 
General, the Carolina Industrial Group for Fair Utility Rates, and the North 
Carolina Textile Manufacturers Association. 

On November 17, 1983, the Public Staff filed Exceptions and Notice of 
Appeal, and on November 18, 1983, the Attorney General filed Exceptions and 
Notice of Appeal. As of November 18, 1983, the deadline for parties to appeal 
the September 19, 1983 Order, the Commission had not reached its decision on 
reconsideration. However, the t:i.me for cross appeals having not yet expired, 
the Commission continued its reconsideration pursuant to the authority of 
G. s. 62-80. See State ex rel. Utilities Commission v. Edmisten, 291 N.C. 
575, 581-82 (1977). The Suprem8 Court wrote in that case, "We think it clear 
that G. s. 62-80 is broad enough to permit the Commission to modify and amend 
its order, even substantially, for· the reason that, upon further consideration 
of the record before it, the Commission comes to the opinion that its order 
was due to the Commission's misapprehension of the facts, or disregard of 
facts, shown by the evidence received at the original hearing." Id. at 584. 
See also G. s. 62-90(c), which provides that the Commission may on its own 
motion set exceptions filed along with a notice of appeal for further hearing 
before the Commission. On November 29, 1983, the Commission issued an Order 
requesting that certain data be filed by the Company on or before December 1, 
1983. The Company filed such data on December 1, 1983. 

Upon reconsideration of Findings of Fact Nos. 7 and 13 of the September 19, 
1983, Order pursuant to G. S, 62-80 on the ha.sis of the record already 
compiled, the Commission now issues the present Order on Reconsideration. 

Based upon the verified application, the testimony and exhibits received 
into evidence at the hearings, and the record as a whole of these proceedings, 
the Commission now makes the follOwing 



190 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. CP&L is engaged in the business of developing, generating, 
transmitting,. distributing, and selling electric power and energy to the 
general public within a broad area of eastern and western North Carolina, with 
its principal office and place of business in Raleigh, North Carolina. 

2. CP&L is a public utility corporation organized and existing under the 
laws of the State of North Carolina and is subject to the jurisdiction of this 
Commissi.on. CP&L is lawfully before this Commission based upon its 
application for a general increase in its North Carolina retail rates and 
charges pursuant to the jurisdiction and authority conferred upon the 
Commission by the Public Utilities Act. 

3. The test period for purposes of this proceeding is the 12-month period 
ended September 30, 1982, adjusted for certain known changes based upon 
circumstances and events occurring up to the time of the close of the hearings 
in this docket. 

4. CP&L, by its application, sought an increase in its basic rates and 
charges to its North Carolina retail cu~tomers of $164,912,650. 

5° The overall quality of electric service provided by CP&L to its North 
Carolina retail customers is adequate. 

6. The "summer/winter peak and average 11 method as discussed herein is the 
most appropriate method for making jurisdictional allocations and for making 
fully distributed cost allocatiol'ls between customer classes in this 
proceeding. Consequently each find_ing of fact appearing in this Order which 
deals With the overall level of rate base, revenues, and expenses for North 
Carolina retail service has been determined based upon the summer/winter peak 
and average cost allocation method. 

7. The appropriate tr.eatment in this case to reflect the sale of assets to 
North Carolina Eastern Municipal Power Agency (NCEMPA) include: (a) a 
three-year amortization of the gain flowed through to the ratepayers, (b) a 
reduction from rate base for the wiamortized portion of the gain on the sale, 
(c) an additional rate base deduction of $50,383,000 related to Accumulated 
Deferred Income Taxes associated with the sale, and (d) an allocation of 68.7% 
of the gain to the North Carolina retail customers. 

8. The Company should be allowed to recover its abandonment loss sustained 
as the result of the Company having terminated construction on, and having 
abandoned, its Shearon Harris Nuclear Units Nos. 3 and 4. The recovery of the 
Company~s investment in those units should be over a 10-year amortization 
period. It is neither fair nor reasonable to include any portion of the 
unamortized balance of this investment in rate base, and no adjustment which 
would have the effect of allowing the Company to earn a return on the 
unamortized balance of this investment should be ordered. 

9. The Company should be allowed to continue the recovery of its 
abandonment loss sustained as the result of the Company having terminated 
construction on·, and having abandoned, the South River Project and the 
Brunswick cooling towers, as previously allowed by the Commission; however, 
the tmamortized balance of these investments should no longer be included in 



191 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

rate base nor should any adjustment be ordered which should have the effect of 
allowing the Company to earn a return on the unamortized balance on these 
investments. 

10. CP&L has mistakenly interpreted and applied prior Orders of this 
Commission which specifiE!d and directed the methodology to be used to compute 
the amounts charged to North Carolina retail ratepayers for coal purchased 
from CP&Vs affiliated coal mines. It is appropriate that such mistakes be 
corrected by this Commission. 

11. Seventy-eight days of outages at CP&L's Brunswick Unit Nos. 1 and 2 in 
the Summer of 1982 largely resulted from past inefficiency in nuclear plant 
management practices. This inefficiency increased the cost of service to 
CP&L's customers. For these reasons, a rate of return penalty should be 
imposed on CP&L. 

12. A normalized test period generation mix is appropriate for determining 
the base fuel component in the rates. 

13. A base fuel component of 1. 677¢ per kWh excluding gross receipts tax 
is appropriate for this proceeding, reflecting a reasonable fuel cost of 
$315,593,000 for North Carolina retail service. The 1.677¢ per kWh base fuel 
component in the rates does not reflect an "experience factor." 

14. A $76,079,959 working capital allowance for fuel inventory is appro­
priate for North Carolina retail service in this proceeding, consisting of 
$69,489,429 for coal inventory, $6,507,444 for liquid fuel inventory, and 
$83,086 miscellaneous fuel stock. 

15. The reasonable working capital allowance and deferred debits and 
credits is $98,868,000. 

16. The proper amount of reasonable and prudent expenditures for 
construction work in progress (CWIP) to allow in rate base pursuant to 
G. s. 62-133 is $539,781,000. Inclusion of this amount of CWIP in rate base 
is in the public interest and is necessary to ensure the financial stability 
of CP&L. This leaves a North Carolina retail amount of approximately $582 
million CWIP not included in the rate base. 

17. CP&L 's reasonable original cost rate base used and useflll in pro_viding 
service to the public within the .State of North Carolina is $2,222,871,000; 
consisting of electric plant in service of $2,431,733,000, net nuclear fuel of 
$25, 172,000, and construction work in progress of $539,781,000, a working 
capital allowance of $98,868,000, reduced by accumulated deprE;?,ciat1on of 
$559,362,000 and accumulated deferred income taxes of $313,321,000. 

18. Appropriate gross revenues for CP&L for the test year, under present 
rates and after accounting and proforma adjustments, are $1,104,072,000. 

19. The reasonable level of test year operating revenue deductions for the 
Company after normalized and proforma adjustments is $902,976,000. 

20. The reasonable capital structure to be employed as a basis for 
setting rates in this proceeding is composed as follows: 



192 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

Debt 
Preferred.stock 
Common stock 

Total capitalization 

49.5% 
12.5% 
38.0% 

100. 0% 

21. That the Company's embedded cost of debt and preferred stock are 9-59% 
and 8.96%, respectively. In view of the poor nuclear performance resulting 
from past management inefficiency and imprudence as described herein, the rate 
of return for CP&L to be allowed to earn on its common equity is 14. 5%. In 
absence of its poor nuclear performance, CP&L would have been entitled to a 
15.25% rate of return on common equity. Using a weighted average for the 
Company's cost of long-term debt, preferred stock, and common equity, with 
reference to the reasonable capital structure heretofore determined, yields an 
overall fair rate of return of 11. 38% to be applied to the Company's original 
cost rate base. Such rate of return will enable CP&L, by sound management, to 
produce a fair return for shareholders, to maintain its facilities and service 
in accordance with the reasonable requirements of its customers, and to 
compete in the market for capital on terms which are reasonable and fair to 
its customers and to existing investors. 

22. ~he Commission in its September 19, 1983, Order found that CP&L should 
increase its annual level of gross revenues under the then current rates by 
$90,855,000, The Commission further found that the annual revenue requirement 
approved in the September 19, 1983, Order of $1,196,049,000, would allow CP&L 
a reasonable opportunity to earn the rate of return on its rate base which the 
Commission has found just and reasonable. The revenue requirement approved 
therein was based upon the original cost of cP&L's property used and useful in 
providini; service to its customers and its reasonable test year- operating 
revenues and expenses as previously set forth in these findings of fact. The 
Commission recognizes that the annual gross revenue increase reflected herein 
on reconsideration of $91,211,000 exceeds by $356,000 the annual gross revenue 
increase established by the Commission's Order Granting Partial Increase in 
Rates and Charges issued September 19 1 1983, However, due to the lack of 
materiality of such an increase relative to the Company's total revenue 
requirements .(less than .0003) the CommisSion finds it unreasonable for CP&L 
to increase the rates and charges which became effective on September 19, 
1983, in order to recover such a de minimus amount.' The Commission 
therefore finds it reasonable for CP&Lto maintain without. change the rates 
and charges which became effective September 19 1 1983. 

23, Further study and discussion is needed with regard to quantifying an 
appropriate cost differential between summer and winter months for residential 
service and between on-peak and off-peak hours for all customer classes, 

24. It is appropriate that the Company reduce the on-peak hours in its 
Residential Time of Use rate schedule R-TOU from 10:00, p.m, to 9:00 p.m. 
during the summer months, 

25, It is not appropriate that the Company expand its load control program 
to include customers with thirty (30) gallon water heaters at this time. 

26. It is appropriate that Large General Service Time of Use rate Schedule 
LGS-TOU and Customer Generation Rider 55 exclude a billing demand ratchet, and 
that such exclusion be without prejudice to the Company seeking a ratchet at a 
later date which would recover distribution fixed costs• only. 



193 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

27. The rate designs, rate schedules, and service rules filed by the 
Company in response to the Commission's September 19, 1983, Order, except for 
the modifications thereto as described herein, are appropriate and should be 
maintained by the Company. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 1 AND 2 

The evidence supporting these findings of fact is contained in the 
Company's verified application, in prior Commission Orders in this docket of 
which the Commission takes notice, and o.s. 62-3(23)a.1 and G.S. 62-133. 
These findings of fact are essentially informational, procedural, and 
jurisdictional in nature and the matters which they involve are essentially 
uncontested. 

EVIDENCE AND OONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 3 AND 4 

The evidence supporting these findings of fact is contained in the 
Company's verified application, the Commission Order issued March 7, 1983, and 
the testimony and exhibits of Company witnesses Smith, Lilly, Bradshaw, Nevil, 
Faucette, Watson, and Edge. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS.FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 5 

't'he evidence for this finding of fact is found in the testimony of Company 
witness Smith and that of various public witnesses who testified at the 
hearings which were held in this matter in Asheville, Wilmington, Goldsboro, 
and Raleigh. Careful consideration of such evidence leads the Commission to 
conclude that the quality of electric service which the Company is providing 
to its North Carolina retail customers is adequate. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO, 6 

The evidence for this finding of fact consists primarily of the testimony 
and exhibits of Company witness Chapman; Public Staff witness Turner; 
Department of Defense (OOD) witness McCabe; Carolina Industrial Group for Fair 
Utility Rates (CIGFUR) witnesses Brubaker, Phillips, and Kennedy; and- Kudzu 
Alliance witness Eddleman. 

CP&L provides retail service in two states, as well as wholesale service. 
For this reason, it is necessary to allocate the cost of service among 
jurisdictions and among customer classes within each jurisdiction. In its 
four previous rate cases in North Carolina, the Company proposed the "summer 
peak and average" method for allocation of production level costs. The 
Commission did not change from the Summer coincident peak method to the peak 
and average method in the first case, Docket No, E-2, Sub 366. However, in 
the next two cases, Docket Nos. E-2, Sub 391, and E-2, Sub 416, the Commission 
adopted the peak and average method. In the Company's last rate case, Docket 
No. '8-2, Sub 444, the Commission modified the peak portion of the peak and 
average method to reflect the average of the summer and winter coincident 
peaks rather than the summer peak only. 

In this case, tbe Company proposed the "summer/winter peak and average 11 

(SWP&A) approved by the Commission in Docket No. E-2, Sub 444. The SWP&A 
allocates approximately 4oi of production plant and related expenses b.ased on 
peak responsibility, in this case the average of the summer and winter peak 



194 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

demands, and the remaining approximately 60% based on kWh consumption. The 
60/40 split is determined by the system load factor calculated using the 
average of the summer and winter peaks. 

Public Staff witness Turner recommended that the SWP&A method be utilized 
for the purpose of assigning costs to the North Carolina retail jurisdiction. 
He recommended that the "summer/winter peak and base, 11 or modified peak and 
base (MPB), methodology be utilized for the purpose of assigning costs to the 
retail rate classes. The MPB allocation method allocated 65% of production 
plant and related expenses on an average of summer and winter coincident peak 
demand (kW) and the remaining 35% based on energy (kWh). The MPB method 
differs from the SWP&A method proposed by CP&L in that the MPB method 
allocates 35% of production costs by energy. 

Witness Turner stated that the Company's proposed use of the summer/winter 
peak and average method for rate design purposes may be unfair to certain 
customer classes because, in his opinion, it does not recognize the 
possibility that the costs of fuel may vary among classes .For example, if a 
particular customer class is assigned base load plant costs, witness Turner 
contended that it should also be assigned the lower fuel costs associated with 
the base load plant. Conversely, if a class is assigned primarily Peaking 
plant costs, witness Turner contended that it should also be assigned the 
higher fuel costs associated with the peaking plant. 

Witness ~urner cited a ~ Utilities Fortnightly article entitled 
"Bias in Traditional Capacity and Energy Cost Allocation" which pointed out 
that there can be significant differences in costs among customer classes if 
the higher load factor customer is not assigned the lower fuel costs 
associated with base load plant. Witness Turner also stated that a recent 
NRRI Workshop which he attended concentrated on a method of allocating capital 
costs and fuel costs based on actual loads, which tended to show that the 
assignment of energy or fuel costs by the energy allocation factor may 
overcharge some customers for fuel and undercharge others. Therefore, witness 
Turner recommended that the Commission adopt the summer/winter peak and base 
method for rate design purposes as a more conservative step in the recognition 
of energy-related production plant costs. 

CIGFUR witness Brubaker proposed to allocate production costs based on the 
one-hour coincident peak (CP) allocation method. Brubaker contended that it 
is primarily· the system peak demand that drives the need for the addition of 
capacity. He contended that said capacity cost should be allocated to each 
customer class by each class "s kilowatt contribution to the system peak. 
Witness Brubaker contended that allocating the fuel cost to each customer 
class based on energy usage is not 11 symmetrical 11 with the peak and average 
approach. The result, in his opinion, is that the SWP&A method fails to give 
the high load factor customers the benefit of the lower fuel costs associated 
with the production plant investment assigned to them. 

CIGFUR witness Phillips also testified that the Company"s SWP&A allocation 
method lacked "symmetry" between allocation of production plant investment and 
allocation of fuel costs. In support of the CP method, Phillips argued that 
allocation of plant investment on the basis of the single annual peak and 
allocation of fuel on the basis of energy usage did not suffer the same 
problems with "symmetry." 



195 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

Witness Eddleman testified that the most appropriate way to allocate costs 
is to use the coincident peak method with the summer/winter contribution of 
each customer class averaged. 

The Commission concluded in previous rate cases, for reasons explained 
extensively in Docket No. E-2, Sub 444, that the cost allocation method 
utilized for rate-making purposes should recognize the energy related portion 
of fixed costs. Essentially, the Commission reasoned that not all fixed costs 
represent the cost of meeting system peak demand, and that a significant 
portion of fixed costs represents the cost of producing kWh during many hours 
of the year and of producing such kWh at a lower fuel cost per kWh. The 
Commission continues to be persuaded in this proceeding that the cost 
allocation method utilized herein should recognize the energy related portion 
of fixed costs. 

CIGFUR witness Phillips presented an exhibit showing declining system load 
factors in more recent years and contended that the exhibit demonstrated the 
detrimental effect of using the peak and average method for cost allocation 
durin~ the past three years. However, upon closer examination of the exhibit 
by the Commission, it appears that the load factors are calculated using a 
mixture of summer peaks and winter peaks. If the exhibit is recalculated 
using annual summer peaks only, the resulting system load factors in recent 
years will be very consistent with all system load factors over the past 10 
years. On the other hand, if the exhibit is recalculated usin.~ annual winter 
peaks only, the resulting system load factors in recent years will decline in 
comparison with all system load factors over the past 10 years. Therefore, 
any decline in system load factor appears to be the result of the winter peak, 
not the summer peak, and appears to call for a cost ·allocation method which 
places more emphasis on usage during the winter peak and less emphasis on 
usage during the summer peak. 

The Commission concluded in the previous rate case, for reasons explained 
extensively in Docket No. E-2, Sub 444, that it is not persuaded that system 
capacity is installed to meet a single system peak, and that both the summer 
peak and the winter peak should be recognized· in the cost allocation process. 
The evidence presented in this proceeding continues to persuade the Commission 
that the summer/winter peak as proposed by the Company is appropriate for use 
as a part of the cost allocation process. 

DOD witness McCabe testified that' he preferred the 12-month coincident peak 
allocation method. The Commission has reviewed the rates of return resulting 
from various cost allocation methods in this proceeding and notes that the 
rates of return are very similar when comparing: ( 1) the 12-month peak and 
average method with the summer/winter peak and average method; (2) the 12-
month peak and base method with the summer/winter peak and base method; and 
(3) the 12-month coincident peak method with the sumrrier/winter coincident peak 
method. Therefore, the Commissi.on is of the opinion that the summer/winter 
peak (i.e., average of summer and winter peaks) produces results which are as 
satisfactory as the 12-month peak (i.e., average of 12 monthly peaks) for c6st 
allocation purposes in this proceeding. 

The Company presented two cost allocation studies in this proceeding based 
on variations of a 11 stacking11 methodology. The "stacking" method used for the 
studies is the same used for similar studies presented in the previous rate 
case in Docket No. E-2, Sub 444. The Commission concluded in the previous 



196 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

rate case that the 11 production stacking" method, one of the two variations 
presented, demonstrated that the· energy-related portion of fixed costs might 
well be as much as 60% of total fixed costs (of production plant). 

For this proceeding, Public Staff witness Turner pointed out several 
inconsistencies in the "production stacking" methodology, including the 
~roblem of different dollar vintages associated with the embedded cost of each 
of the generating units. While the Commission recognizes the limitations of 
the 11 production stacking" method as a cost allocation method, it is of the 
opinion that said method still represents a good faith effort to quantify the 
amount of fixed costs which might be classified as energy related, and as such 
it represents a useful tool for comparing the cost allocation methods proposed 
by the various parties to this proceeding. The Commission would welcome any 
improvements in the studies or any alternative studies which might be useful 
in quantifying the energy-related portion of fixed costs. 

The Commission concludes that the summer/winter peak and average method for 
allocating costs is appropriate for this proceeding. The Commission further 
concludes that the Company should continue to file alternative cost allocation 
studies in future general rate .proceedings in order to facilitate further 
discussion of· the many issues r~ised regarding cost allocation. 

Another area for discussion is the assertion by several parties to this 
proceeding that allocation of energy-related fixed costs (of production plant) 
by means of kWh usage, as provided . by the summer /winter peak and average 
method, will cause high load factor customers to bear a greater share of 
responsibility for such fixed costs, and that such high load factor customers 
will not at the same time be given a greater share of credit for the lower 
fuel costs associated with the fixed costs. 

The summer/winter peak and average method allocates energy-related fixed 
costs for base load plants by- kWh usage in the same proportions as the low 
cost fuel for· said base load plants is allocated by kWh usage. The Commission 
must reject any assertion that such allocation of energy-related fixed cost is 
not consistent with allocation of low cost fuel, because both types of costs 
are allocated in exactly the same proportions. 

The summer/winter peak and· average method allocates demand-related fixed 
costs (for base load plants and for peaking plants)~means of peak 
responsibility (i.e., by one orm0re system peaks). There has not been any 
serious assertion by proponents of the peak responsibility methods that the 
fuel costs for said peaking plants (or for base load plants) should also be 
allocated by peak responsibility. 

Witness Turner suggested that the problem of quantifying the energy-related 
portion of fixed costs (of production plant) might be resolved by means of a 
cost allocation study which assigns both fixed costs and variable costs to 
each of the 8760 hours of the year, and he recommended that such a study be 
undertaken. The study could also resolve limitations found in the Company's 
attempts to determine appropriate cost differentials between summer usage 
versus winter usage and between on-peak usage versus off-peak usage as 
discussed elsewhere herein. 

The Company pointed out that a study which would assign costs to the hours 
during which those costs were incurred, and which would also allocate the 



197 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

costs in each given hour to customer classes based on their kWh usage during 
the given °hour, would be a very large undertaking and could require a 
significantly larger load survey effort in order to be statistically valid. 
The Company suggested that it be allowed to work with the Public Staff to 
develop a study which would be responsive to the concerns discussed herein and 
would also be a reasonable undertaking from a cost and a technical 
standpoint. The Commission concludes that the Company's suggestion represents 
the best course to follow in this proceeding. 

Finally, the Commission would point out that the matter of assigning costs 
is not an exact science, and therefore that further review and study is an 
appropriate matter for continuing consideration. Some members of the 
Commission prefer that the matter not be considered as a final judgment based 
on the evidence presented in this case. For instance, the assigning of class 
cost responsibilities may have a significant effect or impact on the 
assignment of jurisdictional cost responsibilities, Thus, the Commission will 
follow with interest the methodologies adopted by regulatory bodies in other 
jurisdictions. In any event the Commission, in adopting the summer/winter 
peak and average allocation method in this proceeding, does not preclude the 
possibility that additional data may indicate the need for considering and 
possibly adopting some other methodology in future proceedings, 

1NIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 7 

'l'he evidence supporting this finding of fact 
exhibits of Company witnesses Smith, Lilly, 
Chapman, and McClellan; Public Staff witnesses 
witness McCabe. 

is found in the testimony and 
Faucette, Bradshaw, Nevil, 

Dennis and Winters; and DOD 

During 1981, CP&L concluded negotiations with the. North Carolina Eastern 
Municipal Power Agency (NCEMPA) for the sale of interests in certain of the 
Company~s generating units. The agreements between CP&L and NCEMPA provided 
for a series of closings to effect this transaction, with each closing 
increasing the percentage ownership of assets by NCEMPA until 100% of the 
agreed-upon share was transferred. The first closing of a 33% ownership share 
took place in April 1982. After additional closings in August, October, and 
November 1982, a final closing took place in April 1983, which brought NCEMPA 
ownership to 100% of the agreed-upon share of facilities. 

Company witness Chapman testified that as of the final closing, NCEMPA 
owned generating capacity equal to approximately 52% of its present load 
requirements. Until the completion of the purchased units, which are still 
under construction, CP&L will provide for service to meet the remainder 
(presently 48%) of the NCEMPA requirements under the provisions of the Power 
Coordination Agreement (PCA). In addition, the Company will provide NCEMPA 
with backstand power during periods when its share of owned units is 
unavailable due to maintenance, modification, or forced outages. Sales by 
CP&L to NCEMPA under the PCA are termed Supplemental Sales, Revenues related 
to these sales are determined in accordance with pricing mechanisms specified 
in the PCA, 

A number of Company witnesses testified regarding the benefits of the sale 
to NCEMPA. Witness Smith testified that these benefits included reduction of 
the need for outside financing during 1982, reduction of future construction 
expenditures, increased financial strength which prevented a further lowering 



198 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

of the Company; s security ratings, and the added assurance that adequate 
generating capacity can be completed to provide for future growth. Company 
witness Smith testified that N"CEMPA has paid the Company approximately $700 
million during the 1982-1983 time period. Company witness Lilly testified 
that NCEMPA will contribute another $670 million over the next 10 years toward 
its share of new construction. Witness Lilly indicated that these funds would 
slow the rise of embedded capital costs and thus hold down customer rates. 

Company witness Bradshaw testified that the customer would also benefit 
from the Company's proposal to flow the majority of the profit realized above 
book value back to the customer; from provisions for the buy-back of power 
from NCEMPA at prices below CP&L"s cost; and by the lower AFUDC rate that 
would result due to reduced capital costs. Company witness Chapman testified 
that an ongoing benefit to the customer of the sale is the additional load 
portion of NCEMPA, comprised of load not previously served by CP&L which 
reduces the portion of fixed costs each customer must pay. 

As a result of the CP&L sale to NCEMPA and the associated agreements, the 
Company has incorporated in its filing in this docket a number of adjustments. 
These relate to the specific treatment of the various costs and revenues on 
which the sale had an impact, including: profit above book value realized 
from the sale, revenues from supplemental sales to NCEMPA, and adjustments to 
pro forma test year results to exclude 100% of NCEMPA"s ownership. The 
Company contends that the overall result of its treatment of the NCEMPA sale 
is a benefit. to the North Carolina retail customers. This is due primarily to 
the improvement in Company"s financial condition and a reduction in future 
need for capital which lowers capital costs, the flow-back of the profit or 
gain to the customers, and provisions for buy-back of power at a discount from 
NCEMPA"s portion of generating units. The Company believes that its treatment 
of the elements of the NCEMPA transaction should be viewed as a negotiated 
package and that, as such, it results in a substantial net benefit to the 
ratepayer. 

The Company and certain of the parties are in disagreement with respect to: 

1. The time period for flowing back the gain; 
2. The treatment of the unamortized balance of the gain; 
3. The allocation of the gain; 
4. The treatment of accumulated deferred taxes associated with the gain; 
5. The time period for flowing back investment tax credits associated with 

plant sold to NCEMPA; and 
6. The calculation of Supplemental Revenues. 

The first specific item for discussion is the profit or gain received by 
CP&L as a result of the sale. This gain of $37,327,000 is the amount by which 
the price paid for shares of generating units exceeds the proportional 
original cost of those uni ts. There are three issues to be resolved arising 
from this gain. These are: 

1. Over what time period should the gain be flowed through to the 
customer? 

2. If the period is longer than one year, how should the unamortized 
portion of the gain be treated? 



199 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

3. What is the proper allocation of the gain to North Carolina reta:il 
customers? 

Regarding: the time period for flowing the gain to the customers, the 
Company has proposed three years. The Company accomplishes the flow-back by 
an adjustment which increases Income for Return and, thereby, because of 
associated taxes, decreases the North Carolina retail revenue requirement by 
approximately twice the amount Of the income for return adjustment. Company 
witness Bradshaw testified that in his opinion the gain, under normal 
accounting procedures, belongs to the stockholder but that the Company is 
flowing it through to itS customers to offset the costs.·of cancelled plants. 
Since the now-through is a benefit to the ratepayer, it is being amortized 
over only three years. Witness Bradshaw testified that if the gain had been 
an expense of comparable magnitude, the Company would have requested a longer 
amortization period. 

Public Staff witness Winters recommended that the entire gain be fl_owed 
through to the ratepaYer in the current rate case because the Company 
presently has the proceeds from this sale available to it. Witness Winters 
testified that if the Company's position is accepted, the revenue requirement 
in 'this case will be $35,838,000 greater than his recommendation. Witness 
Winters additionally stated that the Company, in its last rate case had 
proposed flowing through the entire gain that had been realized at that time. 

Company witness Bradshaw testified that the Company's position has been 
consistent between rate cases because in the last case the Company prOposed 
flowing back one-third of the gain, which was• the gain that had been realized 
at that time. The Company is again recommending that cine-third of the gain be 
flowed through_ per year. 

The Commission, having reviewed the evidence in·this case, believes that a 
three-year amortization of the gain is reasonable~ The Commission recognizes 
that an extraordinary event of this amount, whether a profit or an expense, 
should be amortized over some period of time. The COmmission belieVes it is 
appropriate to adopt the amortization period p!'oposed by the Compa:ny of three 
years. Therefore, the three-year amortization period recommended by the 
Company is found to be reasonable. 

The second issue relating to the gain is the proper treatment of the 
unamortized balance of the giin. The Company has included an adjustment to 
increase income for return by $742,008 which represents a return on the debt 
portion of the unamortized gain. The Company thereby reduces the revenue 
requirement based on the debt portion of the gain. Company witness Bradshaw 
testified that this is consistent with the commission treatment of the Harris 
Units No. 3 and 4 loss iri Docket No. E-2; su'o 444, and the Company's requested 
treatment of the Harris Units No. 3 and 4 unamortized ·balance ·in this case. 
In Docket No. E-2, Sub 444, the cOmmission al~owed the Company to earn a 
return on only the debt portion of the loss by decreaSing Income f6r Return by 
such amount. 

Public Staff witness Winters recommended that if"the gain is amortized over 
a three-year period, the entire unamortized balance should be trea,ted as 
Cost-free capital and be deducted from rate base. Witness Winters testified 
that the Company's position on this issue allows the Compariy to earn preferred 
and common equity returns on funds which Were hot Provided by the equity 



200 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

investors and have no costs to the Company. Witness Winters recommended that 
these funds be treated in a similar manner to other cost-free capital, 

After careful consideration of this issue, the Commission finds it 
appropriate to deduct the unamortized gain on the sale to NCEMPA from the rate 
base in this proceeding. The tmamortized gain on the NCEMPA sale represents 
cost-free capital to the Company and in the Commission's opinion it is 
unreasonable and improper to expect the ratepayers of the Company to pay a 
return on capital which has no costs to the Company. 

The final issue related to the gain for consideration by the Commission 
involves the proper allocation of the gain on the NCEMPA sale to the North 
Carolina retail jurisdiction. Both the Company and the Public Staff used a 
production plant allocation factor to allocate the total Company gain to the 
North Carolina jurisdiction. However the Company used an allocation factor 
which reflected how production plant was allocable to this jurisdiction prior 
to the sale of that production plant which gave rise to the gain in question. 
The Public Staff, on the other hand, used an allocation factor which reflected 
how production plant was allocable to this jurisdiction after the sale in 
question. 

Public Staff witness Winters presented an explanation of why and how the 
sale in question changed the production plant allocation factor. Witness 
Winters' testimony in that regard was as follows: 

nirmnediately prior to the sale in question, CP&L was serving the customers 
of the N. c. Eastern Municipal Power Agency as wholesale customers of CP&L. 
However, by virtue of the sale itself those customers were eliminated as 
CP&L wholesale customers. The interest in the generating units sold to the 
Power Agency is now owned by it -- not CP&L -- and used by it -- not 
CP&L -- to serve its member customers. Thus, the sale reduced the relative 
percentage of the remaining production plant allocable to CP&L's post-sale 
wholesale customers. Concomitantly the sale increased the amount of CP&L's 
post-sale production plant which is properly allocable to its N. c. retail 
customers." 

The evidence indicates that if the total Company gain of $37,327,000 is 
allocated based upon CP&L's method, then only 62.8% of that gain is allocated 
to North Carolina retail customers. However, the evidence indicates that 
after the sale, the Company's production plant allocable to this jurisdiction 
is actually 68.7%. 

Presumably, under CP&L's allocation method the 5.9% of the gain in 
controversy would either go to its shareholders or would be flowed back to its 
post-sale wholesale customers. If that portion of the gain were flowed back 
to CP&L's post-sale wholesale customers, it would constitute a "windfall" to 
them. "l'or does there appear to be any logical reason why that portion of the 
gain should inure to the benefit of CP&L's shareholders. In any event, 
neither treatment would be fair to the North Carolina retail ratepayers. This 
is true because those retail ratepayers must now pay a return on a higher 
percentage of the production plant remaining on the CP&L system after the sale 
to the Power Agency than they would have paid on the same plant prior to the 
sale. Based upon a careful consideration of the evidence on this issue the 
Commiss.ion concludes that the post-sale allocation factor proposed by the 
Public Staff and the Department of Defense should be used for allocating the 
gain on the sale to the North CarOlina retail customers. 



201 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

The next area for consideration is the rate base treatment for the Deferred 
Taxes associated with the gain from the sale to NCEMPA . The Company, in its 
filing, made an adjustment to its per books values to reverse the booking of 
Deferred Taxes in Account 190 associated with the gain from the sale to 
1'1CEMPA. The effect of this adjustment was to reduce North Carolina retail 
rate base by $36,500,247 . 

The Public Staff made an adjustment to Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes 
which results in an additional rate base deduction of $50 , 383,000 on a North 
Carolina retail basis. The difference of $50,383,000 results from the 
adjustment made by witness Winters regarding the deferred income taxes related 
to the sale of certain generating plant and transmission lines to the North 
Carolina Eastern Municipal Power Agency . Witness Winters testified in this 
regard as follows : 

"The gain on the sale to the Power Agency was reduced approximately 
$88,000,000 for taxes which will not have to be paid until years into the 
future. The Company has already received the funds to pay these taxes 
through proceeds from the Power Agency. The Company has proposed not to 
include these deferred income taxes as a rate base deduction in this case; 
and, if these deferred income taxes are not deducted from rate base, the 
ratepayers will be required to pay a return on funds which were not 
provided by the debt and equity investors. I recommend that the N. c. 
retail portion of these deferred income taxes be deducted from rate base in 
this proceeding as cost-free capital just as other deferred income taxes 
are deducted as cost-free capital , 

As part of my adjustment for deferred income taxes I have increased rate 
base by approximately $15,000,000 to reflect the elimination of deferred 
income taxes which the Company treats as cost-free capital . This 
adjustment is necessary because these same deferred taxes were reflected as 
an increase in the gain on the sale," 

The Company , through witness Bradshaw, takes the view that the ratepayer 
did not provide the funds associated with these deferred taxes and should not, 
tnerefore, benefit from a rate base reduction resulting from them. Rather, 
NCEMPA, which purchased from the Company's investors certain generating 
facilities, provided the funds associated with these deferred taxes to the 
Company's investors. Witness Bradshaw contended that the property that 
created the deferred taxes is not in rate base, has not been requested to be 
in rate base , and, therefore, the related deferred taxes should not be 
deducted from rate base. 

The Commission, after reviewing the evidence on this issue, recognizes that 
the deferred taxes associated with the sale to NCEMPA represent cost- free 
funds to the Company since these funds have been contributed to CP&L by 
1'1CEMPA. CP&L has the use of these funds until such time as the taxes must be 
paid. The Commission concludes that deferred taxes associated with the NCEMPA 
sale should be treated as other cost-free capital to the Company and deducted 
from rate base. Thus, the Commission concludes that deferred income taxes 
should be increased by $50,383,000 and that the appropriate level of deferred 
income taxes for use in this proceeding is $313,321,000. 



' \ 

202 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

The next area for cons.ideration relating to the sale to NCEMPA is the 
proper treatment of Investment Tax Credits which c3re related to property sold 
to NCEMPA. The Company has conti.nued to treat these Invest~ent Ta:ic Credits as 
it does all others and flows them back ratably over the life of the property. 

Public Staff witness Winters recommended that the Investment Tax Credits 
associated with property sold to NCEMPA be newed back currently. Witness 
Winters' opinion is that current now-through of these amounts would not be in 
violation of IRS regulations since the applicable Code provision refers to the 

,useful life of property. Witness Winters further contends that the useful 
life has terminated when the plant has been sold. 

Company witn~ss McClellan testified that a current flow-through of the 
Investment Tax Credits associated with the sale would be in violation of 
Section 46(f)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code. In witness McClellan's 
opinion, current flow-through wilJ_ exceed the ratable flow-through mandated. 
Witness ~cClellan testified that if the Company is found in violation of this 
provision; it sta_nds to lose Investment Tax Credits retroactively to 1975. 
The total pro·jected loss for the period 1975-1984 would approximate 
$300,000,000 on a total system basis. Witness McClellan supported his 
interpretation of the IRS Code with a legal opinion from tax counsel. 

The Commission concludes that the det~rmination of the appropriate rate­
making treatment for the Job Development Investment Tax Credits relating to 
the portion of the generating and transmission plant sold to NCEMPA should 
properly be held in abeyance at this time. Th~ Commission finds that the 
Company should seek to obtain a ruling from the United States Internal Revenue 
Service (IRS) regarding this matter. The Commission further concludes that it 
is prudent for the Company to file with the Chief Clerk of the Commission a 
draft of the Company's proposed letter requesting a ruling on the matter for 
review by the CO~ission and Public Staff prior to submitting the request to 
the IRS. The resultant ruling or findings of the IRS or the current status of 
the matter should properly be presented to the ,Commission in the Compariy's 
next general rate proceeding for resolution of the issue by the Commission at 
that time. 

The final area for consideration, which relates to the NCEMPA transactions, 
is the proper treatment of the revenues from NCEMPA for supplemental sales. 
The Commission will hereafter discuss this issue in Evidence and Conclusions 
for Finding of Fact No. 18. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 8 AND 9 

Evidence with respect to the rate-making treatment of abandonment losses 
can be found in the testimony of Company witness Paul s. Bradshaw and Public 
Staff witness William w. Winters. The Public Staff takes the position that 
the abandonment loss should be amortized over a 10-year period and that the 
unamortized balance of the loss should be excluded from rate base and- the 
Company should not be allowed to earn any return on it. The Public Staff 
argues that G. s. 62-133 only allows a utility to earn a return on prOperty 
which is "used and useful" in providing utility service or which is 
construction work in progress that meets the standards set forth in the 
statutes. The Public Staff argues that abandonment losses qualify under 
neither category, that they must be excluded from the rate base, and that the 
Company must not be allowed to earn any return on them. In previous 



/ 
/ I 

203 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

proceedings before the Commission, the Company has been allowed to amortize 
the cost of the South River Project and the Brunswick cooling towers and to 
include the imamortized balance of the projects in rate base . See Docket 
Nos . B-2, Sub 391 and E- 2, Sub 416. In the last C::P&L rate case before the 
Commission , the Commission allowed the Company to amortize the cost of Harris 
Units "los. 3 and 4 over a 10- year period, and allowed that portion of the 
unamortized balance supported by long- term debt to be included in rate base. 
See Docket No . B-2, Sub 444. The Company argues that these treatments should 
be continued. 

T'1e proper rate- making treatment of abandonment losses has been before the 
Commission in several cases and will continue to arise in many future cases. 
The Co111Dission has , therefore, undertaken to re- examine this important issue 
in order to develop a more consistent and equitable approach to it. The 
Commission's ultimate responsibility with respect to ratemaking is to fix 
rates for the service provided which are fair and reasonable both to the 
util ity and to the consumer. G. s. 62-133(a); State ex rel Utilities 
Commission vs. Morgan, 277 NC 255 , 177 SE 2 405(1970); State ex r e l 
Utilities Commission vs. Carolina's Committee, 257 NC 560, 1~ 2d 325 
( 1962). -

Although parties may disa~ree as to the amortization period, they agree 
that t'1e Company should be allowed to recover the prudently invested cost of 
its abandonment losses through amor tization over some period of time . The 
Commission , based upon the evidence presented , must determine what is a fair 
amortization period in order to fairly allocate the loss between the util tty 
and the consumer. tn the last CP&L rate case, the Commission determined that 
a 10-vear amortization period for abandonment losses resulting from 
cancellation of Harris Units No. 3 and 4 "will more reasonably and equitably 
serve to share the burden of the cancellation of Harris Units No. 3 and 4 
between present and future ratepayers . Furthermore, use of a ten- year 
amortization period is also consistent with pr evious declsions of the 
Commission regarding amortization of similar property losses set forth in 
Orders . " Amortization of these abandonment losses should be continued as 
previously ordered . Similarly , the Commission believes that the amortization 
of the losses resulting from cancellation of the South River Project and the 
Brunswick cooling towers should continue as previously ordered by the 
Commission. 

Pursuant to the Commission's reexamination of the proper ratemaking 
treatment of abandonment losses , the Commission has determined that it is 
neither fair nor reasonable to include any portion of the unamortized balance 
of such investments in rate base and, furthermore, that no adjustment should 
be allowed which would have the effect of allowing the Company to earn a 
return on the imamortized balance . The Commission has concluded that this 
treatment provides the most equitable allocation of t he loss between the 
utility and the consumer. It would be inequitable to pl ace the entire loss of 
expenditures that were prudent when made on the utility . Thus, amortization 
should be allowed . However , on the other hand, the ratepayer must not bear 
the entire risk of the Company's investment. A middle ground must be found on 
which the Company bears some of the risk of abandonment and the ratepayer is 
protected from unreasonably high rates . The losses resulting from 
cancellations of utility plants will inevitably be borne by one or a 
combination of three groups : the utility investors, the ratepayers, and the 
income ta,roayer. A recent study prepared by the United States Department of 



204 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

Energy indicates that a 10-year amortization of such losses will distribute 
costs in proportions that the Commission considers fair and equitable. 
NUCLEAR PLANT CANCELLATIONS: CAUSES, COSTS, AND CONSEQUENCES, United States 
Department of Energy, Washin~ton, D. c. (April 1983). The Commission believes 
this will result in a fair and reasonable treatment of both the utility and 
the consumer. In the last CP&L rate case, the Commission allowed that portion 
of the tmamortized balance in Harris Units No, 3 and 4 that was supported by 
a long-term debt to be included in rate base. Based upon the examination of 
the issue, the Commission believes it more fair and reasonable to exclude this 
element from the rate base. Similarly, the Commission has excluded from the 
rate base herein the unamortized balance of the Company's investment in the 
South River Project and the Brunswick cooling towers. 

EVIDENCE AND OlNCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 10 

Company witness Watson and Public Staff witness Carter presented testimony 
concerning the cost of coal produced by Leslie Coal Mining Company (Leslie) 
and Mcinnes Coal Mining Company (Mcinnes), and the appropriate fair market 
value of such coal. Leslie and Mcinnes are affiliated companies of CP&L, by 
virtue of the fact that CP&L owns 80% of the · common stock of these coal 
companies. The remaining 20%. of the common stock of Leslie and Mcinnes is 
owned by Pickands and Mather & Company (Pickands Mather). 

Company witness Watson asserted that charges including transportation costs 
for coal delivered to the CP&L system from Leslie and Mcinnes have been 
determined in accordance with the Commission Order in Docket No. E-2, Sub 233, 
which approved the Company's participation in the mining venture and specified 
the coal-pricing mechanism for regulatory purposes. Witness Watson testified 
that the "fair market value" for the coal was determined as specified in 
Exhibit E (the Coal Purchase agreement between CP&L and Leslie) of CP&L 's 
application in Docket No. E-2, Sub 233, which states that 11 fair market value" 
shall mean the market price at the time of deli very of coal of the same or 
comparable grade and quality being sold by a manager on the open market at 
arm's length in bona fide transactions. (The term "manager" under the 
definition which was contained in the various agreements submitted for 
Commission approval in early 1974 in Docket No. E-2, Sub 233, refers to Robert 
Coal Company, a wholly owned subsidiary of Pickands Mather.) Witness Watson 
testified that Pickands Mather has periodically provided CP&L with its opinion 
of the "fair market value" of the Leslie and Mcinnes coal in accordance with 
the language contained in Exhibit E. Witness Watson further testified that 
CP&L has continually monitored the 11 fair market value 11 amount provided to CP&L 
by Pickands Mather by comparing such data to information contained in FERC 
Form 423 concerning the delivered cost of coal of comparable grade and quality 
to Leslie and Mcinnes coal. Witness Watson further testified that the 
delivered cost of the coal from Leslie and Mcinnes, using the "fair market 
value" provided to CP&L by Pickands Mather has always been less than the 
delivered cost of comparable quality coal shown in FERC Form 423. Further 
witness Watson stated that the FERC Form 423 "fair market value" amounts have 
been included in exhibits filed by the Company in previous rate cases and fuel 
clause proceedings. According to witness Watson, the Commission has in prior 
proceedings established rates based upon coal costs reflecting the fair market 
value of the Leslie and Mcinnes coal as submitted by CP&L. Finally, witness 
Watson testified that operations at the Leslie and Mcinnes mines were 
suspended in mid-February of 1983, due to economic considerations. Witness 
Watson testified that at the time of the hearing the affiliated coal mining 
operations continue to be suspended. 



205 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

Public Staff witness Carter testified that CP&L 's methodology for 
determining fair market value does not in his opinion comply with the 
Commission's intent in its Order i n Docket No . E- 2, <;ub 233. Witness Carter 
testified that it is his understanding and belief that the term "fair market 
value," as is used in the Commission Order in Docket No . E- 2, Sub 233, means 
the price which CP&L is paying for coal of the same or comparable grade and 
quality which lt is purchasing at arm's length from nonaffiliated long- term 
contract suppliers. Witness Carter stated that the Public Staff's position is 
based upon the language contained i n conclusion (g) and the last paragraph of 
the Order in Docket No. ~-2, Sub 233 , which states in part that: 

"CP&L is being put on notice that the Seller's cost of producing its 
coal under these referenced agreements must be closely monitored by 
CP&L and should they get out of line to the point that coal being 
supplied CP&L under these agreements is substantially higher than the 
fair market value of coal of the same or comparable grade andqualily 
being purchased from !!2!!-affiliated other sources the ~ cost 
would be disallowed for ratemaking purposes . " (Emphasis added), and 

"Carolina Power & Light Company is also required to include as! part 
of the report its own comparative analysis of the price of the coal 
purchased from Leslie Coal Mining Company to that coal it has 
purchased during the same report per iod from its other non- affiliated 
sources . " (Emphasis added) 

Witness Carter further testified that the language in the Order requires 
that reports be submitted by CP&L to the Commission r eflecting prices which 
CP&L is paying for coal purchased from CP&L 's nonaffiliated sources and that 
the Commission does not require CP&L to submit any reports or information 
concernin~ the. prices which CP&L , or any parties other than CP&L, are paying 
for coal purchased from u. s. Bureau of Mines, District 8. 

Witness Carter also testified as follows : 

"In my opinion, if the Commission had intended for CP&L to determine 
"fair market value" from what either CP&L or other parties were paying 
for coal purchased from u. S. Bureau of Mines , District 8, the 
Commission would have required CP&L to submit reports concerning those 
prices . However , as the order reflects , no such reports are 
required . Reports reflecting prices which CP&L was paying for coal 
purchased from its non- affiliated suppliers were required. That fact 
leads me to the conclusion that the Commission clearly intended for 
CP&L to determine "fair market value" based on prices it is paying non­
affiliated suppliers for compara ble quality coal . " 

Witness Carter testified that CP&L has four nonaffiliated long-term 
contracts with quality requirements comparable to the quality requirements 
(similar sulfur content, BTU/LB, ash, and moisture content) of the Leslie and 
McIMes contracts . The highest cost paid for coal of similar sulfur content , 
BTU/LB, ash, and moisture content purchased from nonaffiliated long- term 
contract suppliers is according to witness Carter considerably less than the 
"fair market value" booked by CP&L. 



206 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

CP&L has been recording the difference between the production cost of 
Leslie and Mcinnes coal and the "fair market va1uen of that coal, determined 
by CP&L, in a deferre~ account. The deferre_d account which reflects the excess 
of -cost, over fair market value has been understated in witness Carter's 
opinion due to the Company's method of determining fair market value. 
According to witness Carter's original testimony, the use of a fair, market 
value, which equates to the price of CP&L's highes_t nonaffiliated long.."term 
contract with quality requirements comparable to the Leslie and Mcinnes 
contracts, would have resulted in a decrease in coal costs of $13,065,581, on 
a t6tal company basis, and $8,250,707 ror North C'arolina retail operations in 
the Company's fuel expenses. Such amounts were computed for the time period 
January 1979 through April 1983. Based on revised data from CP&L, witness 
Carter modified the aforementioned amounts to $10,329,720 on a total company 
basis and to $6,519,808 on a North Carolina retail basis. Based on the 
foregoing, witness Carter recommended that the Commission reduce CP&L's 
operating revenue deductions by the $6,519,808 to recognize previous charges 
in excess •of fair market value. It was Witness .Carter's recommendation that 
the Company's cost of service be reduced by $6,519,808 in this proceeding and 
that the adjustment be made separate from any adjustment to fuel expense. 

Witness Carter stated that his recommendation in this regard is consistent 
with the method0logy used by the Commission in the recent Duke Power Company 
(Duke) rate case, Docket No. E-7, Sub 338, to eliminate the excess of cost 
over marlcet value of coal· purchased by Duke from its affiliated coal -mines. 
In witness carter's opinion his recommendation is a very reasonable and 
conservative interpretation of the language which appears in the Commission 
Order in Docket No. E-2, Sub 233, since he proposes using the highest price 
or comparable quality nonaf'filiated long-term contract coal rather than the 
average price of all comparable non-affiliated long-term contract coal. 
Further, witness Carter believes that the recommended adjustment does not 
constitute retroactive ratemaking since the Company's departure from the 
Commiss~on's ordered methodology of determining 11 fair market value 11 was an 
error which must be corrected to comply with the Commission Order in Docket 
No, E-2, SUb 233, 

The Commission has carefully reviewed all the evidence in this regard, 
including the Commission Order in Docket No• E-2, Sub. 233, the testimony and 
exhibits Presented on the productton costs and 11 fair market value" of' Leslie 
and Mcinn8s coal filed and presented in previous rate case and fuel clause 
proceedings, as well as the Commission Ordef in Docket No. E-2, Sub 391, 
which authorized the establishment of a deferred account to record differences 
between production cost and fair market value of Leslie and Mcinnes coal. The 
Commission concludes that CP&L •has not determined "fair market value" of the 
Leslie and Mcinnes coal as required by the Order in Docket No. E-2, Sub 233, 
and consequently, has overcharged the ratepayers for the coal the Company has 
received from Leslie and Mclnnes. Although the term "fair market value" 
appears throughout the Order in Docket No. E~2, Sub 233, it is never 
specifically defined. It is the Commission's opinion that the term "fair 
market value" as used · in the Order means the price which CP&L is paying for 
coal of the same or comparable grade and quality which it is purchasing at 
arm's length from its nonaffiliated long-term contract suppliers.- This is 
strongly Suggested by the language contained in concluslon (g) and the last 
paragraph of the Order in Docket No. E-2, Sub 233. 



207 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

Based on the foregoing, the Commission concludes that operating revenue 
deductions should be reduced by $6,519,808 in this proceeding. This is the 
amount by which CP&L, ttirough a mistaken interpretation of the prior, final 
Orders of this Commission issued in Docket Nos. E-2, Sub 233, and E-2, 
Sub 391, has overcharged its North Carolina retail ratepayers for coal 
purchased from its ·affiliated coal mines. Such amount is calculated based on 
the methodology described by Public Staff witness Carter in his prefiled 
testimony using the difference between the average annual cost of coal per ton 
received by CP&L under its highest nonaffiliated contract coal supplier and 
the average annual "fair market value" per ton used by CP&L to charge the 
Leslie and Mcinnes coal to fuel inventory and fuel expense. 

The Commiss.i.on recognizes that the mining operations at the Leslie and 
Mcinnes coal mines are currently suspended. However, should the mining 
operations at these mines be resumed in the future, the Commission concludes 
that the fair market value of coal purchased from these mines by CP&L shall be 
determined based on the highest price which CP&L pays for coal of comparable 
grade and quality purchased from a currently existing nonaffiliated long-term 
contract supplier. Work papers showing a calculation of the amount added to 
or deducted from the nonearning reserve established as a result of the 
Commission Order in Docket No. E-2, Sub 391, shall be filed with the 
Commission on a.monthly basis. 

EVIDENCE AND CCNCLUSIDNS FOR OF FINDING OF FACT NO. 11 

The evidence for this finding of fact is found in the testimony and 
exhibits of Public Staff witnesses Thomas S. Lam and Caroline M. Smith and 
Company witness Lynn Ellry. 

In CP&L's last general rate case, Docket No. E-2, Sub 444, the Commission 
issued an Order on September 24, 1982, that found that: 

"CP&L 's nuclear performance has been declining since 1978 and the 
Company's Brunswick Nuclear Units have not been available to meet the 
system load at periods of peak summer usage for the past four 
summers. Such nuclear performance is clearly unsatisfactory and is 
related to mismanagement with respect to outage planning, preventive 
maintenance, spare parts and inventory and control, and quality 
control and assurance." 

The Commission further stated in that Order: 

"The Commission strongly believes that the sooner Company management 
faces up to inefficiencies and problems in its own nuclear program, 
the sooner nuclear production will improve. Specifically, the 
Commission concludes that the rate of return allowed in this docket 
should provide an incentive for the Company to do better. To that 
end, the Commission concludes that a rate of return penalty is 
appropriate in this case 11 

The Commission imposed a rate of return penalty of 1% in its Order of 
September 24, 1982. 

In the present case, witness Lam testified that 78 days of outages at the 
Brunswick nuclear site, 43 days at Unit 1, and 35 days at Unit 2, were 



208 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

' avoidable. Unit 1 was shut down on June 28, 1982, because of undervoltage 
relays. The Unit returned to service on June 29, 1982; however, the Company's 
post-shutdown evaluation indicated that the undervoltage relays on the 
emergency electrical distribution systems had not been tested as required by 
the Technical Specifications which are part of the plant• s license from the 
NRC. The Company assured the NRC that it would review all Technical 
Specifications surveillance requirements to insure plant safety. The review 
revealed three additional surveillances that were not being performed. The 
four surveillance requirements involved were the following: 

1. Periodic checks, tests, and calibrations of the emergency 
electrical distribution system undervoltage relays. This system 
insures that the nuclear reactor does not run unless there is 
sufficient back-up power to operate the emergency core cooling system. 
Channel checks are to be performed every eight hours, channel 
function tests once each month, .and channel calibrations once each 
18 months. The tests, checks, and calibrations had not been performed 
at either unit for two years. 

2. Visual inspection of 
radioactive contaminants 
required every 31 days. 
either unit for 55 months. 

containment penetration to insure that 
do not escape. These inspections are 
The inspections had not been performed at 

3. Check of operability of reactor water cleanup system isolation 
instrumentation. The standby liquid control system dumps a boran 
solution into the water cooling the reactor core when there is no 
other way to slow the nuclear reaction, and the reactor water cleanup 
system must be separated at that time so that it does not remove the 
boran. The check should be performed every 18 months. The check had 
never been performed at either of the Brunswick units until July 
1982. 

11. Tests for leaks in the transversing in-core probe guide tube 
isolation valve and electrical penetrations of the COI}tainment vessel 
to insure against leaks of radioactive contaminants. The valves 
should be tested for leaks every 24 months. They had not been tested 
for 39 months and the electrical penetrations had not been tested for 
29 months. 

After the Company discovered that these surveillance requirements were not 
being met, the NRC issued a Confirmation of Action letter outlining the work 
that CP&L was to complete before the Brunswick units could return to service. 
Witness Lam concluded that 43 days of outages at Brunswick Unit 1 were 
avoidable since these were the days that the unit was out while the Technical 
Specifications were being reviewed for compliance. For Brunswick Unit 2, 35 
days of outages could have been avoided if surveillance tests had been carried 
out in a proper and timely manner in compliance with the plant's operating 
license from the NRC. 

The NRC' fined CP&L $600,000 for the violations described above. On 
February 12, 1983, the NRC sent a letter to CP&L proposing the fine in which 
it stated, "The cause of these violations appears to be a breakdown in 
corporate and facility management controls in the areas of corporate 
oversight, facility management and operations and· problem identification and 



209 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

correction." In its May 2, 1983, Response to Notice of Violation and proposed 
imposition of civil penalties, CP&L admitted the violations and stated, in 
part: 

"The reasons for the violations can be contributed to procedures and 
administrative controls that have become difficult to implement and 
unduly burdensome as a result of numerous amendments and modifications 
to plant systems and applicable regulatory requirements. Personnel 
errors, which were the cause of the violations, were not detected by 
administrative controls in place." 

The NRC has otherwise expressed concern with management at the Brunswick 
nuclear site. In its evaluation of the Company's performance for the period 
January 1, 1982, through January 31, 1983, the NRC stated in its Systematic 
Assessment of Licensee Performance dated June 14, 1983, the following: 

"Poorly stated or ill-understood procedures, identified the previous 
review period, continued to degrade the effectiveness of the operating 
staff and contributed to the substantial numbers of the reported 
personnel errors. Inadequate management involvement, indicated by a 
demonstrated laxness in discipline of operations and adherence to 
procedures, also had an adverse effect on operation's performance. 
These weaknesses were key elements in each of the violations 
identified below, in the civil penalties issued in June 1982 and 
February 1983, and in the 65 Licensee Event Reports (LER) attributable 
to personnel error that were issued during this review period. NRC 
concerns in the area of management and supervisory controls were 
discussed at each of five enforcement conferences held during this 
review period. A procedure upgrade program, renewed emphasis on 
discipline of operations and adherence to procedures are commitments 
contained in the licensee's long-range improvement program, confirmed 
by NRC Order on December 22, 1982. 11 

In September 1982, CP&L made certain changes with respect to the management 
of the Brunswick nuclear units. All operating and maintenance, engineering, 
and construction activities for the plant were consolidated under the control 
of the Vice President of Brunswick Nuclear Project who reports directly to the 
Executive Vice President of Operations, Engineering, and Construction. 
Witness Eury testified that this reorganization was undertaken in order to 
increase senior management oversight of the Brunswick nuclear plant; to 
improve communications and coordination by consolidating operations, 
engineering, and construction; to insure sufficient and timely support to the 
plant to meet engineering and construction requirements; and to improve 
organizatlonal accountability and strengthen management control. He further 
stated that these initiatives have resulted in certain operational 
efficiencies at the nuclear plant; however, the Commission finds that 
Brunswick's capacity factor remains t.msatisfactorily low. 

While the Commission recognizes that a recognized national management 
consulting firm recently judged CP&L to be "in many respects ••• one of the 
best-managed utilities that we have audited iri the past several years" and 
while the Commission recognizes that CP&L has undertaken reorganization of the 
management of the Brunswick nuclear units in an effort to solve their problems 
there, the Commission nonetheless finds that a rate of return penalty should 
be continued. A penalty is being continued because the management problems at 



210 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

the Brunswick nuclear units continued to have adverse consequences on nuclear 
performance, such as the 78-day outage and low capacity factors, during the 
present test year. CP&L has now undertaken steps to eliminate the problem, 
but the consequences of the problem in the test year cannot be discounted. 
The amount of the penalty will be discussed in a later section of this Order. 

EVIDENCE AND CCNCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 12 

Company witness Nevil, Public Staff witness Nightingale, and Attorney 
General witness Rosen provided testimony and exhibits regarding the use of a 
normalized generation mix in determining fuel costs for this proceeding. 

The Company contended in the previous_ general rate proceeding that the 
proper way to determine the base fuel component in the rates is by using 
actual test year fuel costs adjusted for known and measurable changes in kWh 
usage and in unit fuel prices. In this proceeding, the Company contends that 
the proper way to determine the base fuel component in the rates is by using a 
normalized generation mix (based on the Company's own historical operating 
experiences and adjusted for known chariges in kWh usage and unit fuel prices) 
plus an 11 experience factor." Under cross-examination, witness Nevil 
recommended that the actual test year fuel costs be utilized if the 
"experience factor" is not adopted by the Commission. 

The Public Staff contends that the proper method to determine the base fuel 
cost for general rate case proceedings is by using a normalized generation mix 
(based on national averages for the nuclear plant operations and adjusted for 
known and measurable changes in system usage and in unit fuel prices). 
Witness Nightingale testified that the use of a normalized generation mix for 
calculating fuel costs would result in periods when the Company would over­
recover its actual fuel expenses and in periods when the Company would under­
recover its actual fuel expenses. 

Witness Rosen testified that a normalized generation mix (based on national 
averages for operating experience) would be desirable so that reasonable 
target levels of technical and economic performance could be reflected by the 
base fuel component in the rates. Kudzu witness Eddleman and DOD witness 
McCabe also supported the use of a normalized generation-mix. 

The Cominission concludes, as it did in the previous general rate proceeding 
in Docket ~o. E-2, Sub 444, that the general concept of utilizing a normalized 
test period generation mix is appropriate for establishing the base fuel 
component in the rates. 

EVIDENCE AND OONCLUSIOijS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 13 

Company witnesses Nevil and Futrell, Public Staff witness Nightingale, 
Attorney General witness Rosen, Department of Defense (DOD) witness McCabe, 
and Kudzu witness Eddleman presented testimony and evidence regarding the 
appropriate base fuel component in the rates. 

In his original prefiled testimony, Company witness Nevil proposed a base 
fuel component of 1. 867¢ per kWh based on actual test year generation mix (as 
adjusted for weather, customer growth, the addition of Mayo No. 1, and the 
additional load portion of NCEMPA). The actual test year nuclear capacity 
factor for all units averaged 39.5%. For the calendar years 1980, 1981, and 



211 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

1982, the average nuclear capacity factor, taken over the three-year period, 
was 43. 98%. 

Witness Nevil testified that the Company projects its actual fuel costs to 
be 1.838¢ per kWh for the period during which the rates established herein are 
expected to be in effect. This estimate gives consideration to other Company 
witnesses' testimony that the steam generator at the Robinson nuclear unit 
must be replaced and that the Company has planned a nine-month outage of the 
unit beginning in March 1984. 

In his supplemental prefiled testimony, witness Nevil proposed a base fuel 
component of 1. 818¢ per kWh based on a normalized generation mix plus an 
"experience factor. 11 He stated that- the actual test period generation mix 
should be utilized unless the 11 experience factor" is adopted. In calculating 
his normalized generation mix to use with his experience factor, witness Nevil 
utilized a computerized production simulation model (PROMOD) to recreate the 
test year generation mix which would have occurred if the test year were 
adjusted to reflect: weather normalization, customer growth, addition of Mayo 
No. 1, additional load portion of NCEMPA, the lifetime average capacity factor 
of each of the Company's nuclear units, the five-year average equivalent 
availability of each of the Company's fossil steam units, the average hydro 
generation over the last 22 years, and purchased power and IC turbine 
generation 11at levels which maintained reasonable levels of supply from both 
sources." His normalization of the nuclear generation, using each plant's 
historical average generation, resulted in a total nuclear capacity factor of 
approximately 52j. 

To determine the portion of net fuel costs associated with NCEMPA, the 
Company utilized its own computer model (ECAP) to determine the kWhs and fuel 
costs to be charged to Power Agency under each of the five supply and pricing 
classifications contained in the agreement with Power Agency. 

Witness Nevil utilized March 1983 unit fuel p!"ices to compute a total 
Company fuel cost (subject to fuel charge adjustments) of $429,299,900. He 
then multiplied the fuel cost by his proposed "experience factor 11 of 1.1588 to 
obtain a requested fuel cost of $497,1172,700 total Company (or $342,140,000 
for North Carolina retail service) yielding a base fuel component of 1.818¢ 
per kWh excluding gross receipts tax. 

The "experience factor" was pl"esented to the entire Commission in Docket 
No. E-100, Sub 47, concerning fuel charge adjustments, and the Commission has 
not yet made a determination in that proceeding. The "experience factor" is 
computed based on the ratio of three years actual fuel costs per kWh to th!"ee 
vears estimated fuel costs per kWh (utilizing any specific estimating 
methodology), and is intended to compensate for estimating errors. The 
Company multiplied the 1.569¢ per kWh base fuel component it estimated in this 
proceeding (based on its historic normalization methodology) by the 1. 1588 
11 experience factor 11 it calculated (based on actual and estimated fuel costs 
for 1980, 1981 & 1982), to derive its recommended 1.818¢ per kWh base fuel 
component. 

Public Staff witness Nightingale recommended that the base fuel component 
be derived by a methodology which does not involve the use of a complex 
computer program. His analysis normalizes the generation mix by: utilizing 
the 10-year average capacity factor for each type of nuclear plant as !"eported 



212 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

by the National Electric Reliability Council (NERC), Ten Year Review - Report 
on Equipment Availability ( 1972-1981); setting hydro Teneration equal to the 
median reported in the Company's most recent Power System Statement (Form 12); 
and prorating the remaining fossil fuel generation and outside purchases and 
sales in proportion to their actual test period generation mix. His 
normalization of the nuclear generation, utilizing national averages, resulted 
in a total nuclear capacity factor of approximately 57%-

Witness Nightingale utilized March 1983 unit fuel prices to compute a total 
Company fuel cost (subject to fuel charge adjustments) of $412,515,200, or 
$283,709,700 for North Carolina retail service, yielding a base fuel component 
of 1.508¢ per kWh excluding gross receipts tax. DOD witness McCabe also 
accepted the Public Staff's position on fuel expenses. 

Attorney General witness Rosen advocated the determination of nuclear 
capacity factors by means of a regression analysis equation developed by his 
Company, Energy Systems Research Group (ESRG). Witness Rosen selected several 
characteristics of a nuclear unit and he utilized data from the national data 
base concerning those characteristics, and he performed a multiple regression 
analysis of the data to determine an appropriate capacity factor for each 
individual nuclear unit. He testified that the average normal Maximum 
Dependable Capacity factor for Brunswick No. 1, Brunswick No. 2, and Robinson 
No. 2 should be 60%, 63% and 73%, respectively, resulting in a total nuclear 
capacity factor of approximately 65% for the Company. Witness Rosen took no 
account of the actual experience factor for the CP&L units except to include 
them in his national average statistics. 

Kudzu witness Eddleman computed a range for the base fuel component by 
simply assuming a 60% nuclear capacity factor (NCUC Rul~ R8-46, level for 
signaling a need for examination of outage problems) and a 70% nuclear 
capacity factor (design level). His procedure yielded a base fuel comp6nent 
of 1. 312¢ per kWh to 1. 429¢ per kWh (reflecting the 70% to 60% capacity 
factors, respectively). 

The Commission is of the opinion that the "experience factor" proposed- by 
the Company should not be adopted for this proceeding in order to reserve 
judgment regarding use of the "experience factor" for the entire Commission in 
Docket No, E-100, Sub 47. The Commission also concludes that the 1,838¢ 
projected cost figure as testified to by the Company as well as the estimates 
made by the Public Staff and intervenors using national average nuclear 
capacity figures are not representative of CP&L 's actual situation. The 
Commission concludes that a more representative nuclear capacity factor would 
be 41. 74% - an average of the actual test year experience and the last three 
calendar years. By averaging these factors, we arrive at a slightly higher 
test year capacity factor than that experienced, but one that hopefully will 
begin to reflect an improving trend of operations for the Company. The matter 
of nuclear operations is dealt with further in our discussion of the 
imposition of a penalty on the Company. Given the evidence presented in this 
case, we do not anticipate the Company beginning to approach national average 
capacity factors in the next 12 to 18 months. 

Using the above nuclear capacity factor and normalized fossil fuel, hydro, 
and purchased power costs, the Commission arrives at a 1,677¢ per kWh base 
fuel cost component. 



213 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

In evaluating the 1. 677¢. per kWh base fuel component adopted herein, the 
Commission has carefully considered each element in the generation mix, 
including generation by nuclear fuel, fossil fuels and hydro, and including 
intersystem purchases and sales. 'l'he contribution by each element of the 
generatiOn mix which was util.ized to produce the 1. 677¢ per kWh base fuel 
component is judged to be just and reasonable. 

In setting the base fuel component of CP&L's rates in this case, the 
Commission has established a reasonable normalized level of fuel expenses 
which it anticipates to occur during the period of time the rates set herein 
are expected to be in effect. 

However, no matter what fuel factor the Commission might find as a fact to 
be appropriate as reflective of a normalized test year, there are numerous 
uncertainties, many of which are outside the control of either CP&L or this 
Commission (e.g., changes in demand and hence costs resulting from weather 
variations or in economic conditions; r-rnc decisions on the operation or 
non-operations of CP&L 's nuclear units; changes in fuel prices, etc.), that 
could cause whatever fuel factor chosen to be in error. This likelihood of 
error in the fllel factor, regardless of any evidence that could be ascertained 
in a general rate case or fuel clause procedure, gives the Commission concern 
because of the large portion of total expenses attributable to fuel costs for 
electric utilities. For the test year in this case, CP&L expenses 
$350,922,000 for fuel out of a total 0 & M expense of $617,238,000; i.e., fuel 
expenses accounted for 56.85%. As a result, small deviations from a fuel 
factor can cause enormous swings in earnings of an electric utility such as 
CP&L. 

This State, through its General Assembly, recognized this problem and 
enacted special legislation for fuel charge adjustment proceedings in 1975, 
A major revision to the law was passed in June of 1982, G.S. 62-133.2. Given 
the wide differences in interpretations of the new law, no consensus could be 
reached as to a set of rules for the practical implementation of 
G. s. 62-133. 2, The Commission has held lengthy evidentiary hearings, and, 
most recently, has heard oral arguments on the matter of establishing rules 
for the imPlementation of the statute. Further public hearings have been 
scheduled in February on the matter of a report to the General Assembly on the 
statute. Due to its heavy rate case hearing schedule, which must by law take 
precedence over all other matters, the Commission has not yet had sufficient 
time to establish rules for implementing G. s. 62-133.2. The lack of rules 
troubles this panel since we cannot be sure that sufficient recourse will be 
available under G. s. 62-133. 2 for adjusting for large overcollections or 
undercollections by CP&L that may result from the fuel factor set herein. 

Since minor changes in the normalized test year generation mix and 
resulting changes in fuel costs can cause overcollections or undercollections 
of tens of millions of dollars, and in light of CP&L's erratic nuclear 
operational experience and the absence of Commission rules for implementing 
G.S. 62-133.2, the panel is reluctant to set a fuel factor without providing 
some explicit protection for the ratepayers. Therefore, the Commission finds 
that the 1. 677¢ per kWh fuel factor should be considered provisional in the 
sense that it may be reduced if actual experience demonstrates that it has 
been set too high, but fixed if actual reasonable fuel costs equal or exceed 
it. By the Commission taking this approach, CP&L has the burden, and properly 
so, to maintain its fuel costs at or below the level found to be reasonable 



214 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

herein. If it is tmable to. do so, it will have the burden of attempting to 
institute a proceeding tmder G. s. 62-133.2, even in the absence of Commission 
rules, to recover its additional reasonable fuel costs. However, the 
Commission is not willing to place such a burden on CP&L 's customers or their 
representatives. Accordingly, the Commission directs CP&L to establish a 
deferred fuel expense account and place any net overcollections in it. The 
Commission will review the Company's actual fuel. costs in its next general 
rate case or in a G. s. 62-133.2 proceeding and will requferred 
account shall be reported to the Commission no later than one year from the 
date of this Order or 30 days prior to the beginning of the hearings in CP&L's 
next general rate case. The status of this account is to be made available to 
the Public Staff at any time. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 14 

The evidence for this finding is found in the testimony and exhibits of 
Company witnesses Watson and Nevil and Public Staff witnesses Carrere and 
Winters. 

Company witness Watson recommended a system coal inventory, as further 
adjusted by Company witness Nevil to exclude Power .Agency ownership, of 
2♦ 104,956 tons. Public Staff witness Carrere recommended a system coal 
inventory level of 1,593,516 tons. Both parties relied upon the maximum 
drawdown method, variations of which have been utilized by the Public Staff 
and/or the Company in previous rate cases and have been adopted by the 
Commission in Docket Nos. E-2, Subs 391, 416, and 444. 

The Company used the 110-day period from December 6, 1977, to March 26, 
1978, having a maximum drawdown of 1,260,000 tons in- its coal inventory. The 
110-day period utilized by the Company represents the longest period during 
which coal deliveries were interrupted by a coal strike. 

The Public Staff used the 130-day period from March 29, 1981, to August 2, 
1981, haVing a maximum drawdown of 1,399,528 tons in the Company's coal 
inventory. The 130-day period utilized by the Public Staff included a 76-day 
U.M.W.A. miners strike followed by 54 days of miners' vacation. The 130-day 
period represents the longest period during which coal deliveries were 
interrupted by a coal strike or otherwise. 

The Company translated the 11 260,000 tons drawdown during the 110-day 
period to current levels by means of daily burn rates for coal. The Company 
utilized 16,326 tons per d!y to represent the daily burn rate during the 
110-day period, and it utilized 27,274 tons per day to represent the current 
daily burn rate. Multiplying the 1,260,000 ton drawdown by the ratio of 
27,274 tons/day to 16,326 tons/day yields the 2, 104,956-ton coal inventory 
recommended by the Company. 

The Public Staff translated the 1,399,528 toll drawdown during the 130-day 
period to current levels by means of coal-fired generating capacity. The 
Public Staff utilized the 4,473 mW coal generating capacity available during 
the 130-day period and the current coal generating capacity of 5,093 mW 
including Mayo. Multiplying the 1,399,528 ton drawdown by the ratio of 5,093 
mW to 4,473 mW yields the 1,593,516 ton coal inventory recommended by the 
Public Staff. 



215 
ELECTRICirY - RATES 

At the March 1983 coal inventory price of $48 per ton, the Company's 
requested 2,104,956-ton coal inventory represents an investment of 
$101,037,888 total Company (Or $69,489,429 for North Carolina retail service). 
At the same prices, the Public Staff's recommended 1,593,516-ton coal 
inventory represents an investment of $76,488,768 total Company (or 
$52,605,624 for North Carolina retail service). DOD witness McCabe supported 
the Public Staff position. 

Witness Carrere contended that daily burn rates can be highly volatile due 
to changes in system generation mix, availability of alternative fuels or 
sources of supply, and fluctuations in system load. The Commission is of the 
opinion that actual daily bUrn rates must be considered in establishing the 
proper level of coal inventory for the system, even though said daily burn 
rates tend to be unstable from month to month. The Commission observes that 
neither the Company nor any other party to this proceeding attempted to 
normalize the daily burn rates utilized in the calculations. 

The Commission concludes that the coal inventory requested by the Company, 
representing an investment of $69,489,429 for North Carolina retail service, 
is appropriate for this proceeding. 

Company witness Watson requested a total liquid fuels inventory, as 
adjusted by Company witness Nevil to exclude Power Agency ownership of 
$9,461,848 total Company (or $6,507,444 for North Carolina retail service). 
The inventorv would consist of 9,413,000 gallons of No. 2 oil at 86.14¢ per 
gallon, plus 2,365,000 gallons of propane at 57.23¢ per gallon. The 9,413,000 
gallons of No. 2 oil represents a maximum two-month drawdown during 1977-78, 

Public Staff witness Carrere recommended a No. 2 oil inventory of 
$6,408,988 total Company (or $4,407,821 for North Carolina retail service). 
'rhe inventory would consist of 7,440,200 gallons of No. 2 oil at 86.14¢ per 
gallon representing a one-year supply at 1979 daily burn rate levels, The 
currently allowed oil inventory was established in 1979. 

In the prior rate proceeding in Docket No, E-2, Sub 444, the Commission 
allowed a· 23,000,000-gallon oil inventory. The actual oil inventory at the 
end of the test period in this proceeding was 14,448, 144 gallons. The 
Commission concludes that the No. 2 oil inventory requested by the Company, 
representing an investment of $8, 108,358 total Company (or $5,576,573 for 
North Carolina retail service) is appropriate for this proceeding. 

The Commission further concludes that a $76,079,959 working capital 
allowance for fuel inventory is appropriate for North Carolina retail service 
in this proceeding, consisting of the $69,489,429 coal inventory, the 
$6,507,444 liquid fuel inventory, and $83,086 miscellaneous fuel stock. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 15 

Company witnesses Bradshaw, Faucette, Watson, Nevil, and McClellan and 
Public Staff witnesses Winters and Carrere offered testimony regarding the 
reasonable working capital allowance. The following chart summarizes the 
N::irth Carolina retail amounts the Company and Public Staff contend are the 
proper levels of the compon~pts of CP&L's working capital allowance to be used 
in this proceeding: 



216 

Item 
Cash 

ELECTRICITY - RATES 

(OOO's Omitted} 

Materials and supplies - fuel stock 
Materials and supplies - other 
Prepayments 
Investor funds advanced for operations 
Miscellarieous projects 
Other rate base deductions 
Customers deposits 

Total allowance for working capital 

Company 
$ 3,467 

76,080 
19,991 
6,594 

32,567 
9,921 

(8,187) 
(5,898} 

$134,535 

Public 
Staff 
$3,467 

57,896 
19,991 
6,594 

17,413 
4,943 

(6,626} 
(5,898} 

$97,780 

The Parties are in disagreement over the proper amount of materials and 
supplies - fuel stOck, investor funds advanced for operations, miscellaneous 
projects, and other rate base deductions. The CommiSsion will now analyze the 
testimony regarding these differences. 

The first difference between the parties is the level of materials and 
supplies - fuel stock recommended for use in this proceedfng. This "difference 
of $18,184,000 is discussed in the Evidence and Conclusions for Finding of 
Fact No. 14. Consistent with the determinations made by the Commission in 
Finding of Fact No. 14 regarding this issue, materials and supplies--fuel 
stock of $76,080,000 is included as the reasonable level of fuel stock to be 
included in the working capital allowance in this proceedi~g. 

The next difference between the parties is ·the· level of investor funds 
advanced for operations recommended for use in this proceeding. The 
$15,154,000 difference between the amounts proposed by the Company and Public 
Staff results from the adjusted versus per books lead-lag study, the treatment 
of federal income tax lag differences and the treatment of average employee 
and use taxes held. 

The first issue the Commission must resolve is whether to use the lead-lag 
study adjusted for pro forma adjustments and the proposed rate increase as 
recommended by the Company or the per books lead-lag study as recommended by 
the Public Staff. The Public Staff contends that the per books lead-lag 
study-, adjusted - to reflect 100% of the closings related to the Power Agency 
sale and the removal of the Leslie and Mcinnes coal mine loss from the cost of 
service, provides a reasonable level of investor-supplied funds before 
reduction for any incidental collections. Public Staff witness Winters 
testified as follows regarding the use of the per books study of average 
employee and use taxes held. 

11 The Commission, in Docket Nos. E-2, Sub 444, 416, and 391, CP&L's 
last three general rate cases, has ruled, ..... a lead-lag study, 
applied to the per books amounts of cost of service, is the more 
reasonable approach to use in determining the investor funds advanced 
for operations.' The Commission has also ruled in Docket No. G-5, 
Sub 157, a general rate case involving Public Service Gas Company, 
that ..... a lead-lag study applied to the per books cost of service 
results in a fair and reasonable analysis of the subject company's 
cash working capital needs.' I believe the per books computation 
provides a reasonable representation of investor funds because it is 
based upon the Company's actual experience for the test-year." 



217 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

Company witness McClellen presented rebuttal testimony and contended that 
accounting and pro forma adjustments should be considered, because the 
end~of-period level of revenues and expenses adjusted for the proposed 
incre~se more nearly reflects the cost of service for the period in which the 
rates will be in effect. Witness McClellan :ilso criticized the Public Staff 
for adjustin~ the per books cost of service to reflect 100:£ closings for th~ 
Power Agency sale and· to eliminate the Leslie and Mcinnes coal mining losses. 

Pu'llic .C,taff witness Winters testified that the adjustments to the per 
books study proposed by the Public Staff increased working capital by 
approximately $500,000 and that .i.f the working allowance had been calculated 
based upon the Public Staff's cost of service after proposed rates, the 
working capital allowance would have been su'Jstantially the same. 

The Commission has evaluated and reviewed the results of the Company's 
end-of-period lead-la"g study and finds that the results of the study are 
inapprooriate. The main problem area of CP&L ·s end-of-period lead-lag study 
is its classification of federal income taxes. As ca!'l be seen 'Jy examining 
McClellan Rebuttal Exhibit no. 2, line 31', columns (f) and (h), CP&L has 
assigned 90% of the income taxes associated with the proposed rate increase to 
investment tax credits. This is inappropriate since no adjustment has been 
made to adjust deferred income taxes to an end-of-period basis. The 
difference between end-of-period hook depreciation expense and end-of-period 
income tax -:leprElciation expense has not been determined. If this were done, 
deferred income taxes would increase and both investment tax credits and 
current income taxes would decrease. Also, if deferred income taxes were 
increased, tt would not be appropriate to assign zero lag days to the 
increased amount unless the increased amount of deferred income taxes were 
deducted from rate base. 

In addition,. CP&L's treatment has the effect of recognizing a level of 
investment tax credits which have not been utilized and which will in all 
probability not be recognized in the future. The additional level of 
investment tax credits based on 90% of federal income taxes associated with 
the proposed rate increase will probably not be recognized in the future 
because of the increased level or deferred income taxes which is likely to be 
recognized in the future. Based on a certain level of federal income tax 
expense, the higher the level of deferred tax expense the lower the level of 
investment tax credits utilized. The Company's level of deferred income taxes 
as well as its level of interest expense, both operatin.~ interest expense and 
nonoperating interest expense, continue to increase. All these items will 
contribu~e to the likelihoood that CP&L 's level of investment tax credits in 
the comin~ year will be less than the $92 1 644,000 adjusted amount as shown of 
McClellan Rebuttal Exhibit No. 2. This seems especially likely since 
investment tax credits of only $30,231',000 were utilized during the test 
vear. Based on the likelihood that in the coming year the level of investment 
tax cred it::J will be less than the end-of-period level indicated by CP&L, and 
the like likelihood that deferred income taxes will be greater than the 
end-of-period level indicated by CP&L, the Commission concludes that the per 
books level o'!" income tax expense, as well as all other per books components 
of cost of service, with the exception of the adjustments for ,Leslie and 
"1ctnnes Coal mine losses and 100% Power Agency closing, is the appropriate 
level to use in determinin~ investor f'Unds advanced for operations. 



218 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

The Commission finds witness Winters' adjustments to the per books lead-lag 
study of the 100% Power Agency closing and the cumulative write-off of the 
Leslie and Mcinnes coal mine losses appropriate. The adjustment for the 100% 
Power Agency closing represents a permanent change in operations which did not 
exist during the test year, but which will exist continuously from the final 
closing. In the Commission's opinion, the adjustment to remove the effect of 
Leslie and Mcinnes coal mine losses incurred since 1979 and written-off during 
the test year is appropriate because these losses are nonrecurring 'and it is 
not anticipated that losses of this, magnitude will be incurred in the future. 
The Commission, therefore, finds that the per books method viewed in its 
entirety produces a reasonable level of working capital. The Commission 
concludes that the preponderance of the evidence in this case indicates that a 
lead-lag study applied to the per books cost of service, adjusted only for 
abnormal events, results in a fair and reasonable analysis of the Company's 
cash working capital needs. 

The next item which the Commission must decide regarding investor funds 
advanced for operations is the proper federal income tax lag to be used in 
this proceeding. The Company proposed a 38-day lag based on the assumption 
that estimated income tax payments would be made in equal quarterly 
installments. Public Staff witness Winters proposed'a 58.45-day lag based on 
the statutory requirements for filing estimated income tax payments. Witness 
Winters testified in that regard as follows: 

11 ! do not believe that the Company should pay its taxes faster than is 
legally required. Working capital requirements which arise from early 
payments of income taxes, in my opinion, should not be borne by the 
ratepayers. After all, the ratepayers have paid in through rates the 
funds used by the Company to pay those taxes. The Company's election 
to give those funds to the Federal Government earlier than is legally 
required diminishes the beriefit which ·the ratepayers should receive 
from having paid them. 11 

The Commission finds that the working capital calculation based on an early 
payment of income taxes as proposed by the Company is inappropriate and 
concludes that the appropriate lag for federal income taxes is 58.45 days. 

The final item the Commission must decide regarding investor funds advanced 
for operations is whether incidental collections should be deducted in the 
calculation. Public Staff witness Winters deducted $1,296,000 for employee 
tax withholdings and $273,000 of North Carolina sales and use tax 
collections, Witness Winters testified in regard to this issue as follows: 

11 After determining investor funds advanced for operations by 
mUltiplying the average daily cost of service by the net interval 
between the revenue lag and the expense lag, I have deducted the 
average amount retained before payment of employee tax withholdings 
and the North Carolina sales and use tax collections. These employee 
tax withholdings and sales tax collections represent funds which the 
Company has collected for later t'emi ttance to governmental agencies. 
Until they are remitted ·to the governmental agencies the Company has 
unrestricted use of these funds. They are, therefore, cost-free funds 
and should be deducted from investor funds advanced for operations in 
determining the total amount of investor funds which should be 
included in the working capital allowance." 



219 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

The Company agrees as to the propriety of treating Such deductions as 
cost-free capital. ~owever the Company classifies these items as other rate 
base deduction$ to be discussed hereinafter. 

The Commission finds that these incidental collections are in the nature of 
cost-free capital and are properly used as a reduction in the calculation of 
investor funds advanced for operations. The Commission further finds and 
concludes that the appropriate level of investor funds advanced for operations 
to be used in this proceeding is $17,413,000. 

The next difference between the parties is the level of miscellaneous 
projects to be used in this proceeding. The Company included $4,978,000 in 
this account for the Brunswick cooling towers and the South River Project. 
Public Staff witness Winters removed these projects and testified regarding 
them as follows: 

"I have excluded the unamortized balance of the Brunswick cooling 
towers and the South River Project losses from the working capital 
allowance, because, in my opinion, these items are not used and useful 
in providing electric service. Counsel for the Public Staff has 
advised me that these abandoned projects do not meet the legal 
requirements for inclusion in rate base." 

The Commisslon discusses this issue fully in the Evidence and Conclusions 
for Findings of Fact Nos. 8 and 9. Based on the conclusions reached therein 
the Commission finds it inappropriate to include the unamortized balance of 
the Brunswick cooling towers and the South River Project losses in rate base. 
Thus the Commission concludes that the appropriate level of miscellaneous 
projects is $4,943,000. 

The final differ>ence between the parties is the appr-opriate level of other> 
rate base deductions. The $1,561,000 difference consists of $1,569,000 
relating to differing categorization of average employee and use taxes by the 
Company and Public Staff. The Commission for purposes of this Order finds it 
appropriate to treat average employee and use taxes as a reduction in investor 
funds advanced for operations. The remaining difference relates to an 
adjustment made by Public Staff witness Winters to include $246,000 in other 
rate base deductions representing the accrual of an expense which was never 
paid by the Company. Although the Company agrees that the Public Staff;s 
proposed adjustment is proper, the Company advocates using a production 
allocation factor to allocate the item to North Carolina retail operations. 
The Commission finds that it is proper to include this element of cost-free 
capital in other rate base deductions and that the Company;s proposed 
allocation is proper. 

In Evidence and Conclusions for Finding of Fact No. 7, the Commission 
discusses the treatment of the gain on the sale of property by CP&L to NCEMPA 
and the treatment of accumulated JDITC related to the sale. Consistent with 
the decisions made therein, the Commission finds that the W\amortized portion 
of the gain on the sale of $17,105,000 should be included in other rate base 
deductions. Based upon the foregoing the Commission finds other rate base 
deductions of $23,722,000 appropriate for use in this proceeding. 

The parties are in agreement as to appropriate levels of cash, materials 
and supplies - other, prepayments, and customer deposits; therefor-e, the 



220 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

Commission concludes that the appropriate level of allowance for working 
capital to be used for setting rates in this proceeding is $98,868,000 as 
·shown in the chart below: 

Item 
Cash 

(OOO's Omitted) 

Materials and supplies 
Prepayments 
Investor fru1ds advanced for operations 
Miscellaneous projects 
Other rate base deductions 
customer deposits 

Total allowance for working capital 

Amount 
$7";llo7 

96,071 
6,594 

17,413 
4,943 

(23,722) 
(5,898) 

$ 98,868-

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO, 16 

Company witnesses Spann, Vander Weide, Bradshaw, and Lilly, Public Staff 
witness Bright, Attorney General witness Stutz, Department of Defense witness 
McCabe, and Kudzu Alliance witness Eddleman presented evidence as to the 
proper level of constructioll. work in progress (CWIP) to be included in rate 
base. in 1977, North Carolina o.s. 62-133(b)(1) was amended to provide for 
reasonable and prudent expenditures of CWIP after July 1, 1979, to be included 
in rate base. Since the effective date of that amendment, the Commission has 
approved the inclusion of CWIP in CP&L's rate base in four proceedirigs: NCUC 
Docket Nos. E-2, Sub 366; E-2, Sub 391; E-2, Sub 416; and E-2, Sub 444. 

On June 17, 1982, G.s. 62-133(b)(1) was further amended to provide that 
reasonable and prudent expenditures for CWIP may be included in rate base to 
the extent the Commission considers such inclusion to be in the public 
interest and necessary to the financial stability of the utility involved. 
The current amount of CWIP included in CP&L's North Carolina retail rate base 
is $392,199,000. Of this amount, $173,865,000 is attributable to Mayo Unit 
No. 1 which began commercial operation in March 1983. The remaining amount of 
$218,334,000 is applicable to Harris Unit No. 1. The Company is requesting in 
this proceeding that $539,780,749 of CWIP relating to Harris Unit No. 1, net 
of Power Agency ownership, be included in its North Carolina retail rate 
base, 

As the Commission has noted in previous Orders, the amount of CWIP in rate 
base determined to be appropriate results from the application of the 
following criteria: ( 1) the expenditure must be reasonable and prudent, 
( 2) the inclusion must be in the public interest, and ( 3) the inclusion must 
be necessary to the financial stability of the utility in question. 

Company witness McDuffie presented evidence indicating that the 
expenditures made for construction of Harris Unit No, 1 to date have been both 
reasonable and prudent. Company witness Sherwood Smith testified that the 
audit of the Company performed at the request of the ·commission by the firm of 
Cresap, McCormick and Paget found that productivity at the Harris site 
appeared good and that the Company had a sound management approach to the 
Harris project. Public Staff witness Bright testified that there is no reason 
to believe expenditures on Harris Unit No. 1 to date have not been reasonable. 
Attorney General witness Stutz testified on cross-examination that he had no 



221 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

evidence to offer that the expenditures for Harris Unit No. 1 CWIP were 
unreasonable. 

A number of witnesses offered testimony on the public interest criterion. 
Companv witness Spann presented a quantitative study and testimony that the 
inclusion of the Company~s requested' amount of CWIP would benefit ratepayers 
by minimizing the net present value of revenue requirements through the end of 
the century. Witness Spann pointed out that although the percentage 
difference was small, with and without CWIP in rate base, the magnitude of the 
dollars resulted in a net savings of approximately $350 million. Witness 
Spann testified that it is less costly on a present value basis to place CWIP 
in rate base in order to maintain an II A" bond rating than not to place CWIP in 
rate base and have CP&L's bonds downgraded with a commensurate .increase in 
interest expense. Finally, Dr. Spann testified that inclusion of CWIP in rate 
base would help to smooth rates and minimize rate shock as new plants go into 
service. 

Company witness Edge testified that 84% of the' Company's residential 
customers and 87% of the Company's commercial and industrial customers have 
been on the Company's system for over seven years. Consequently, the Company 
expects that the majority of current Company customers would still be 
receiving service from the Company in 1986, the expected in-service date of 
Harris Unit No. 1. Witness Edge also testified that CWIP in rate base 
provides better pricing signals to consumers and reduces rate shock when a new 
generating tmit is placed in service. Finally, witness Edge testified that 
assurance of adequate service in the future attracts industry to the area and 
benefits ratepayers through more and higher paying jobs, broader tax base, and 
improved economic outlook. 

Public Staff witness Bright testified that inclusion of CWIP in rate base 
could result in lower future rates for ratepayers remaining in the service 
area, but that, in her opinion, such inclusion is seldom in the public 
interest due to the involuntary nature of the ratepayers' investment in a 
utility's construction program. Witness Bright recommended that $309,519,000 
of Harris Unit No. 1 CWIP be included in rate base. 

Attorney General witness Stutz took the position that CWIP inclusion should 
be considered in light of the inter-generational equity issue, the used and 
useful concept, and the relative cost/benefit to ratepayers. Witness Stutz 
recommended that only $218 million of CWIP for Harris Unit No. 1 be included 
in rate base. 

Department of Defense witness McCabe stated that all CWIP should be 
excluded from rate base except for that amount previously authorized by the 
Commission of Harris Unit No. 1. Witness McCabe contended that inclusion of 
CWIP violated the traditional used and useful concept since customers wou~d be 
paying for plants not yet in operation. Witness McCabe testified that in his 
opinion placing CWIP in rate base would not reduce the costs of construction. 

Kudzu Alliance witness 'Eddleman testified that no CWIP should be included 
in rate baSe. Witness Eddleman stated that inclusion of CWIP is not cost 
effective and in reality is a forced loan from consumers to the Company. 

The Commission finds that in determining whether the public interest is 
served, it is appropriate to consider a number of factors. Although the near 



222 

ELECTRICITY - RATES 

term impact on present ratepayers .is certainly an important factor, it is not 
totally dispositive of the issue. When the public interest is viewed in a 
broader sense, it becomes clear that CWIP in rate base may serve the public 
interest even if rates will be somewhat higher in the near term. 

Evidence introduced in the proceeding has shown the relative importance of 
the inter-generational equity issue to be slight when the CWIP in question 
relates to a plant which will go into service in just a few years. Witness 
Edge's testimony that 84% of residential customers and 87% of the industrial 
and commercial customers are still receiving service from CP&L after seven 
vears shows that the Commission can reasonably expect the vast majority of 
Present ratepayers to be ratepayers on the system in 1986 when Harris Unit 
No. 1 goes into service. 

In this proceeding, the quantitative evidence presented supports a finding 
that inclusion of CWIP at the level requested by the Company would result in 
lower revenue requirements on a net present value basis through the year 
2000. This is consistent with the policy of providing power at the lowest 
cost over the life of the plant. The Commissi.on is also of the opinion that 
ratepayers would benefit from the smoothing of rate increases to avoid rate 
shoe~ and from the pricing signals that the Company's requested level of CWIP 
in rate base can provide. The Commission notes that $582 mill i.on of CWIP 
consisting primarily of pre-1979 construction expenditures on Harris Unit H1 
is not i.ncluded in the rate base. This amount in itself will cause a 
significant rate shock in 1986 when Harris H1 is completed and placed in rate 
base. Finally, the Commission finds that the public iriterest is served by the 
attraction of new industry through the assurance of adequate service in the 
future. 

In considering the financial stability criterion, the Commission has 
examined the record with regard to the financial condition of the Company, the 
impact of CWIP inclusion, and the appropriateness of such inclusion versus 
some other method of ensuring the financial stability of the Company. Company 
witness Lilly testified that CP&L ·s fixed charge coverage at the end of the 
test year was 1,9 times, and its ratio of AFUDC included in return for common 
equity was almost 78% at the end of 1982. Witness Lilly further testified 
that the Company's forecast of construction expenditures from 1983 through 
1985 is substantially greater than the industry average. Witness Lilly 
concluded that these factors contributed to the recent downrating of the 
Company's bonds and that absent considerable improvement in the Company's 
financial condition in the near future, another downrating is possible, 

Company witness Spann testified that including approximately $500 million 
of CWIP in North Carolina rate base would result in improving some but not all 
of CP&L's financial indicators to the levels normally achieved by an average 
11 A11 rated utility, Witness Spann also stated the present value of revenue 
requirements is less if CP&L 's cash earnings are improved by placing CWIP in 
rate base than by granting signficantly higher rates of return than those 
sought by CP&L in this case. 

Public Staff witness Bright supported inclusion of $309,519,000 of CWIP in 
north Carolina rate base in· that such inclusion was necessary to the financial 
stability of the Company. Ms, Br"ight stated that the relatively high (60%) 
ratio of construction to net plant and large amount of AFUDC (78%) as a 
percent of income created such necessity. Witness Bright stated that this 



223 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

amount of CWIP would result in the Company receiving a 2. 3 times pretax 
interest coverage ratio excluding AFUDC, a ratio that would be indicative of 
financial stability. 

Attorney General witness Stutz testified that CWIP should be reserved for 
utilities in dire financial situations, and CP&L did not meet this standard of 
financial instability. Witness Stutz recommended that only the continued 
allowance of $218 million of CWIP for Harris Unit No. 1 be authorized. 

With regard to the financial stability criteria relating to the inclusion 
of CWIP in rate base, the Commission has considered a comparison of various 
financial ratios of CP&L relevant to this issue to similar financial ratios of 
the 100 electric utilities, reported by Salomon Brothers. The data was 
obtained from the March 31, 1983, issue of Salomon Brothers Electric Utility 
Quality Measurements. 

Comparison of Various Financial Ratios 
(March 31, 1983) 

Pretax coverage 
Including AFUDC 
Excluding AFUDC 

Equity Ratio 
AFUDC as a percentage of 

earnings 
Construction as a percentage 

of gross plant 
Internal cash generation 

CP&L 

2. 5 
,. 9 
38% 

78% 

62% 
38% 

Average of 100 
Electric Utilities 

3. 0 
2. 5 
40% 

49% 

43% 
62% 

Average of 25 
A-Rated 

Electric Utilities 

3. 1 
2.7 
40% 

37% 

44% 
63% 

It is obvious to the Commission based on the preceding analysis that the 
magnitude of CP&L 's construction budget is placing the Company in an adverse 
financial position relative to other electric utilities in the country. 
Specifically CP&L' s percentage of construction to gross plant is 62% as 
compared to 43% for the 100 electric utilities and 44% for the 25 11 A11 rated 
electric utilities. Similarly AFUDC as a percentage of earnings of 78% for 
CP&L materially exceeds the average of the 100 electric utilities of 49% and 
to the average of the 25 electric utilities with an 11 A11 bond rating of 37%. 

It is also noted by the Commission that due to the magnitude of the 
Company's construction budget relative to its total plant investment, the 
determination of this issue may be more critical to CP&L than other major 
electric utilities under the Commission's jurisdiction. 

Based upon the foregoing, the Commission concludes that inclusion of some 
level of CWIP in the rate base of CP&L is imperative to the Company's 
financial stability and to its continued maintenance of an "A" bondrating. 
The Commission believes that the preponderance of the evidence in this case 
exemplifies the necessity of including some level or CWIP in rate base. 
Indeed with the exception of the Kudzu Alliance, all intervenors in the 
proceeding advocated the inclusion of some level of CWIP in rate base, The 
Commission recognizes that the amount of CWIP to be included in rate base is 
somewhat judgmental since the Commission must d~termine what level of 
reasonable and prudent expenditures for CWIP in rate base is necessary to 



224 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

CP&L 's financial stability and what level is in the best interest of the 
ratepayer. 

It is the finding of this Commission from the evidence presented that the 
financial stability of CP&L requires the inclusion of the Company's requested 
amount of CWIP in rate base. The Commission has determined that inclusion of 
$539,780,749 of CWIP associated with Harris Unit No. 1 represents reasonable 
and prudent expenditures, is in the public interest, and is necessary for the 
Company's financial stability. 

Another issue raised by the Public Staff was the treatment of AFUDC on 
pre-July 1, 1979, CWIP balances. Public Staff witness Bright testified that 
she had been advised by counsel that it was not legally permissible to include 
in rate base any CWIP which represented AFUDC accrued since July 1, 1979, on 
any pre-July 1, 1979, CWIP balances. As the Commission has stated in the 
past, AFUDC on CWIP expenditures is as much a part of the cost of construction 
as ,the cost of bricks and mortar or labor. Therefore, even though a portion 
of the AFUDC accrued since July 1, 1979, relates to CWIP balances created 
orior to July 1, 1979, it is the Commission;s opinion that AFUDC is a current 
cost of construction just like any other cost that occurred after July 1, 
1979, on a project that was begun prior to that date. AFUDC on pre-July 1, 
1979, property which accrued after JUly 11 1979, is therefore found by the 
Commission to be proper for inclusion in CWIP receiving rate base treatment. 

The Public Staff also raised an issue during cross-examination of Company 
witness Bradshaw concerning the derivation of the AFUDC rate used by the 
Company subsequent to the Commission Order in Docket No. E-2, Sub 444. 
Company witness Bradshaw indicated that the Company has used a rate for equity 
of 15.5'.t based on the Commission Order in that case. The Public Staff 
disputes this equity rate and believes instead that a rate of 14. 5% should 
have been used. The Commission found in the last case that the appropriate 
rate of return on equity for CP&L was 15,5% but reduced such return to 14.5% 
as a penalty for the 1981 Brunswick outage for the purposes of calculating the 
revenue requirements of the Company. In the Commission; s opinion, reducing 
the AFUDC rate which would penalize the Company into the future for past 
performance, would be a greater penalty than the Commission intended in its 
last general rate Order. The Commission believes that any further penalty in 
the allowed AFUDC rate would be clearly inappropriate and, therefore, finds 
the Company;s computation of its AFUDC rate appropriate. Further in Evidence 
and Conclusions for Findings of Fact Nos. 20 and 21 1 the Commission finds a 
return on equity of 15.25% fair and reasonable for CP&L under prudent 
management but has imposed a rate of return penalty for the reason stated 
therein of ,75% on the Company. Consistent with its previous findings the 
Commission finds that 15,25% is the appropriate rate of return on equity to be 
used by the Company in calculating its AFUDC rate in the future. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 17 

Company witnesses Bradshaw and Faucette, Department of Defense witness 
McCabe, Kudzu Alliance witness Eddelman, and Public Staff witness Winters 
presented testimony regarding the reasonable original cost of the Company;s 
investment in electric plant. The following chart summarizes the amounts 
which the Company and the Public Staff contend are the proper levels of the 
original cost of CP&L;s electric plant to be used in this proceeding. 



ELECTRICITY - RATES 

(OOO's Omitted) 

Item 
Electric plant in service 
Net nuclear fuel 
Construction work in progress 
Working capital 
Accumulated depreciation 
Accumulated deferred income taxes 

Total 

Company 
$2,432,859 

25,172 
539,781 
134,535 

(557,168) 
(263,249) 

$2,311,930 

Public Staff 
$2,431,733 

25,386 
309,519 
97,780 

(558,731) 
(313,632) 

$1,992,055 

225 

As is reflected above, the total net difference between the Company and the 
Public Staff is $319,875,000. The first item on which the parties disagree is 
the appropriate amount of electric plant in service. A difference of 
$1,126,000 exists between the amounts proposed by the Company and Public Staff 
and results from an adjustment made by Public Staff witness Winters to remove 
the allowance for funds used during construction (AFUDC) accrued on Roxboro 
Unit No. 4 during the period September 15, 1980, to September 24, 1982. 

Public Staff witness Winters testified regarding this adjustment as 
follows: 

"In CP&L 's last generarr"'ate case the Commission determined that the 
AFUDC accrued on 4. 97% of Roxboro Unit 4 should not be included in 
rate base. That determination was made based on the Commission's 
decision in the preceding case, Docket No. E-2, Sub 391, that CP&L 
should not be allowed to earn a return on 4. 97% of Roxboro Unit 4. 
However, CP&L accrued AFUDC on that portion of Roxboro during the 
period it was not allowed in rate base and is again attempting in this 
case to put that accrued AFUDC into rate base. If the Company .i,s 
allowed to do this, the Commission's earlier adjustment will be 
negated. conSequently, I have made an adjustment to remove this AFUDC 
from rate base and to remove the related depreciation expense from the 
cost of service. The impact of my adjustment is to reduce gross 
revenue requirements by approximately $264,000. 11 

Company witness Bradshaw testified that, in his op1.m.on, the Commission 
should reconsider its decision; because it, in effect, made the stockholders 
guarantors that vendors will meet design specifications without having to 
perform warranty work. 

The commission- carefully considered this issue in CP&L's last general rate 
proceeding. In making its decision in that case the Commission considered the 
context in which the Company undertook to remedy the problems at Roxboro 
Unit 4 and the fact that such remedies may have only been rigorously pursued 
upon the prompting of the Commission. Based upon the considerations made in 
the Company's last general rate proceeding, the Commission concludes that 
AFT.JDC accrued o·n Roxboro Unit No. 4 in the amount of $1, 126,000 should be 
excluded from electric plant in service in this proceeding. 

The next item on which the Company and Public Staff disagree is net nuclear 
fuel, The $214,000 difference between the Company's and PUblic Staff's 
position relates solely to an adjustment proposed by the company to eliminate 
the Power Agency ownership from net nuclear fuel. The Commission finds it 
appropriate to exclude from net nuclear fuel that portion owned by the Power 
Agency and thus finds net nuclear fuel of $25,172,000 reasonable and proper. 



226 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

The next 
Construction 
this regard 
$539,781,000 

item of disagreement between the Company and Public Staff is 
Work in Progress (CWIP). Consistent with the decision made in 
in Finding of Fact No. 16, the Commission finds CWIP of 

appropriate for use herein. 

The next item of difference between the Company and Public Staff relates to 
the working capital allowance. In Finding of Fact No. 15, the Commission 
finds it reasonable to include in rate base a working capit·a1 allowance of' 
$98,868,000. 

The Company and the Public Staff are in disagreement regarding the proper 
amount of accumulated depreciation to be used for setting rates in this 
proceeding. The difference between the Company~s and Public Staff~s position 
of $1,563,000 consists of an adjustment related to AFUDC accrued on Roxboro 
Unit No. It during the period September 15, 1980, through September 24, 1982, 
of $lt1, 000 and an adjustment proposed by Public Staff witness Winters of 
$1,60lt,OOO regarding the Brunswick plant augmented off-gas system. 

The Commission, having previously found that the AFUDC accrued on the 
Roxboro Unit No. It plant from September 15, 1980, to September 24, 1982, 
should be excluded from plant in service, correspondingly finds that the 
related accumulated depreciation should be adjusted accordingly. 

'The Commission will now discuss the adjustment made by Public Staff witness 
Winters regarding the Brunswick plant augmented off-gas system. 

11 In its final order in CP&L's last general rate case, Docket No. E-2, 
Sub ltltlt, this Commission ruled that the Brunswick plant augmented off­
gas system should not be included in rate base. In its Order of 
September 2lt, 1982, the Commission stated: 

'Witness Jacobstein testified that the Augmented Off Gas System 
(AOG) is a system desigried to remove radioactive gases which are 
sometimes produced from atomic .fission and released through the 
main condenser at the Brunswick plant. These radioactive gases 
must be filtered and allowed to decay before release from the 
plant. Witness Jacobstein further testified that the AOG was of ,an 
experimental design which was plagued by explosions during its 
testing phase. The Company abandoned testing of the system in 
approximately 1976 and did not repair or replace it. The AOG has 
thus never functioned during the plant's history,' 

During the test period· in this case the Company retired this 
equipment. In doing so the Company accounted for it as an ordinary 
retirement by crediting electric plant in service and by debiting the 
depreciation reserve. The net effect of the Company~s proposed 
treatment of this item leaves the rate base at the same level after 
the retirement as before. If the Company's treatment of the item is 
not adjusted, the Company will now be allowed to earn a return on 
funds which the Commission ruled in the last general rate case should 
be 'removed' from rate base as property not used and useful in the 
production of' electricity•' Thus, I have made an adjustment reducing 
rate base for this item." 



227 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

The Commission has carefully .reviewed the testimony regarding this issue 
and concludes that the retirement of the augmented off-gas system should be 
treated. as an extraordinary retirement and that the balance of accumulated 
depreciation be increased by $1,604,000. However, the Commission believes 
that it i.s entirely reasonable and proper for the Company to recover its 
investment in the Brunswick augmented off-gas system while excluding the 
investment from rate base. Thus the Commission finds it appropriate to 
amortize to test period operating revenue deductions the extraordinary 
retirement of the Brunswick plant augmented off gas system. Further the 
Commission finds a three-year amortization period for the retirement 
appropriate. 

The Commission finds it necessary to make a further adjustment to 
accumulated depreciation relating to decommissioning costs. The methodology 
used by the Company to adjust for future decommissioning of its nuclear units 
utilizes in part CP&L;s capital structure, embedded cost of debt and preferred 
stock, and return on common equity. In Findings of Fact Nos. 20 and 21 
contained herein the Commission establishes the capital structure, cost rates, 
and return on equity appropriate for setting rates for CP&L in this 
proceeding. Since the decisions' made by the Commission in this regard differ 
from that proposed by the Company, it is necessary to modify the Company;s 
proposed adjustments for decommissioning cost to reflect the decisions made 
herein. The Commission, therefore finds it appropriate to increase 
depreciation expense and accumulated depreciation by $631,000 and to decrease 
deferred income taxes and accumulated deferred taxes by $311,000. Based upon 
the foregoing, the Commission finds accumulated depreciation of $559,362,000 
proper for setting rates in this proceeding. 

The final area of disagreement between the Company and the Public Staff 
relates to the amount that should be reflected for accumulated deferred 
taxes. The $50,383,000 difference between the Company;s and the Public 
Staff; s proposals relates to the accumulated deferred taxes associated with 
the gain on the sale of property to NCEMPA. As discussed in Evidence and 
Conclusions for Finding of Fact No. 7, the Commission finds it appropriate to 
increase accumulated deferred taxes by $50,383,000. 

The Commission concludes, based upon the foregoing, and the decisions made 
in Findings of Fact Nos. 15 and 16 that the proper level of the Company;s net 
investment in electric plant in service for use herein is $2,124,003,000; that 
the reasonable allowance for working capital is $98,868,000, including 
deferred debits and credits; and that the proper rate base for use herein is 
$2,222,871,000 as detailed below: 

(OOO's Omitted) 

Item 
Electric Plant in service 
Construction work in progress 
Net nuclear fuel 
Working capital 
Less: Accumulated depreciation 

Accumulated deferred taxes 
Total rate base 

Amount 
$2-;ii31";733 

539,781 
25,172 
98,868 

(559,362) 
(313,321) 

$2,222,871 



228 
.ELECTRICITY - RATES 

EVIDENCE AND OJNCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 18 

Company witness Chapman and Public Staff witness Dennis presented testimony 
relative to the appropriate level of revenues under present rates to be 
included in this proceeding. The difference between the revenues proposed by 
the Company and the revenues proposed by the Public Staff relates solely to 
the amount of supplemental revenues from NCEMPA. The Company includes 
$1,103,090,000 as the end-of-period level of operating revenues whereas the 
Public Staff included $1,101,548,000. The difference of $1,5112,000 is due 
entirely to the different levels of NCEMPA supplemental revenues and consists 
of both a fuel-related adjustment and a nonfuel related adjustment. 

The Company has treated the supplemental revenues from NCEMPA as properly 
allocable to current customers of the Company. Allocation of these revenues 
to North Carolina retail customers has the effect of lowering the revenue 
increase that would otherwise be requested. However, any expenses incurred by 
the Company in providing this service are also allocated to current customers. 
The net result is that any difference between expenses and revenues related to 
supplemental sales will be allocated to present customers. This means that 
retail Customers could benefit if revenues exceed expenses or incur additional 
costs if expenses exceed revenues. The Public Staff did not take issue with 
the Company's treatment of NCEMPA Supplemental Revenues and related expenses 
as properly allocable to the current customer of the Company. Indeed, the 
Public 8taff's methodology in this regard is identical to that of the Company. 
The Commission finds it appropriate to treat the NCEMPA supplemental revenues 
and related expenses as proper components of the Company North Carolina retail 
operations for purposes of setting rates in this proceeding. 

The Company has calculated the test year Supplemental Revenues in 
accordance with the Power Coordination Agreement but has made adjustments for 
known changes including: the -rate of return requested in this case, the 
inclusion in plant in service of Mayo Unit No. 1 on an annualized basis, and 
fuel expenses equal to the Company's proposed base fuel cost. 

Public Staff witness Dennis testified that the Company should have priced 
the supplemental revenues using end-of-period balances rather than test year 
13-month balances for investment, accumulated depreciation, accumulated 
deferred income taxes, and plant held for future use, as well as adjusted test 
year expense levels. Witness Dennis maintained that the Company's methods are 
inconsistent with the traditional rate-making process followed by the 
Commission. 

The Company makes the argument that the methodology followed by the Public 
Staff also fails to correspond completely to the rate-making methodology 
adhered to by the Commission since components of the investment base for the 
NCEMP A differ from components of the rate base determined by this Commission. 
The Company further argues that although neither the Company nor the Public 
Staff has strictly followed the Power Coordination Agreement (PCA) and neither 
made all of the adjustments that could be made, the Company's treatment is 
substantially closer to the provisions of that agreement. 

The Commission concludes that it is appropriate to calculate supplemental 
revenues utilizing end-of-period investment balances in the manner advocated 
by the Public Staff. In making its decision the Commission recognizes that 
the Power Coordination agreement is a negotiated contract between the NCEMPA 



229 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

and CP&L. However, the Commission can find no plausible reason for not 
adjusting NCE?JIPA supplemental revenues and related expenses to an end-of­
period level which can be anticipated to occur in the future. 

The Commission notes that this issue is directly analogous to the 
establishment of end-of-period toll service revenues in telephone company rate 
proceedings where the telephone company is settling on an actual cost basis. 
As the investment base in the PCA differs from that used by this Commission, 
it is likewise true that the ihvestment base for toll settlement purposes 
differs from that used by this Commission to set rates for telephone companies 
under its jurisdiction. Likewise average investment balances and actual 
expenses are used in the toll settlement process as in the PCA, The 
Commission has followed a methodology for many years in telephone rate 
proceedings, of adjusting toll settlement revenues to an end-of-period level 
using end-of-test period level of investment. The Commission thus finds it 
proper to adjust NCEMPA supplemental revenues to an end-of-period level that 
can be anticipated to occur on an ongoing basis in the future, 

Both parties spoke of the difficulty and the time required to adjust the 
per books amounts of supplemental revenues. Undoubtedly much of the 
difficulty involved results from the newness of the contract and lack of 
familiarity in dealing with this issue for rate-making purposes, The 
Commission finds ·that the Company should in its next general rate proceeding 
file all data and information necessary to make the end-of-period calculations 
similar to those found fair herein by the Commission. Company witness Chapman 
suggested that an alternative to the process of adjustments would be to 
allocate the NCEMPA supplemental sales separately as a class and to assign 
directly the supplemental revenues to that class consistent with the treatment 
of any retail rate class. The result of this separate allocation would be 
that any difference between revenues and expenses would no longer fall to 
North Carolina retail customers. Instead, any excess or·shortfall would fall 
to the Company stockholders. The Company did not file sufficient information 
to make such determinations in this proceeding. However, should the Company 
find it prudent to use such methodology in its next general rate proceeding, 
the Commission directs the Company to file such information in addition to the 
information previously required herein. 

The next issue to be resolved regarding supplemental revenues relates to 
the proper rate of return on common equity to be used in calculating 
supplemental revenues. Witness Dennis testified that the contracts between 
NCEMPA and CP&L provide that NCEMPA pay CP&L a return on certain investments 
in util i.ty property. The common equity portion of that return to be paid by 
t-:CEMPA is specified to be the common equity rate of return granted by this 
Commission in the Company's most recent general rate proceeding minus • 75%, 
The Company ls requesting a 15. 5:l of return on common equity in this 
proceeding. Alternatively, the Public Staff is recommending a 13,5% return on 
common equity. 

The Commission, in agreeing with the end-of-period concept of calculating 
an ongoing level of supplemental revenues, also agrees that the common equity 
rate found fair in this proceeding, less • 75%, as specified in the contract 
between NCEMPA and CP&L, should be used in calculating those supplemental 
revenues. In accordance with Finding of Fact No. 21, that 14.50% is the 
reasonable rate of return on common equity, the Commission concludes that 
13.75% (14.50 - ,75%) is the correct rate of return to use in calculating 
NCEMPA supplemental revenues. 



230 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

The final issue to be resolved regarding operating revenues relates to the 
fuel-related supplemental revenues. Public Staff witness Nightingale 
presented testimony on the impact of the Power Agency on CP&L; s system fuel 
cost. Basically, witness Nightingale used the actual test period Power Agency 
impact ratio as a proxy for the impact in his fuel normalization discussed in 
Evidence and Conclusions for Finding of Fact No. 13. Witness Nightingale 
stated that the overall impact of the Power Agency as a ratio of the Company's 
total system "fuel only" cost remained relatively constant over a wide range 
of possible generation mixes. 

As noted by witness Nightingale the proportions of the Power Agency 
relative to CP&L 's 11 fuel only" fuel cost remained fairly constant over a 
varied range of generation mixes. The Commission finds the Public Staff's 
position in this regard reasonable. However, for purposes of this case the 
Commission has utilized a method of calculating the change in supplemental 
revenues necessitated by changes in fuel expenses in a manner similar to that 
employed by the Company. The Commission therefore concludes that it is proper 
to adjust supplemental revenues to reflect the impact of changes in fuel costs 
that are associated with the adjusted fuel factor found appropriate in this 
proceeding. The base fuel factor of $.01677 per kWh found proper by the 
Commission is fully discussed in Evidence and Conclusions for Finding of Fact 
No. 13. In summary, the Commission finds that the rate-making treatment of 
both nonfuel related supplemental revenues from NCEMPA advocated by the Public 
Staff and the fuel supplemental revenues adjusted to reflect the fuel factor 
previously found fair herein is proper. The Commission finds test period 
operating revenues of $1,104,072,000 appropriate for use herein. 

In addition to the issues discussed above which were contested among the 
parties to this docket, the Company included in its filing a number of 
adjustments to reflect a 1ooi closing of the sale to NCEMPA. No objection has 
been made to these adjustments, and they are hereby approved. 

The Commission reoognizes that the sale of assets to the NCEMPA, when 
viewed as an overall package, has and will be of substantial benefit to the 
ratepayers of North Carolina. Although there is disagreement among the 
parties on the handling of certain aspects of the sale, no party has contested 
the substantial overall benefi_t of the sale to the Company's ratepayers. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 19 

The evidence for this finding, of fact is found in the testimony and 
exhibits of Company witnesses Bradshaw, Nevil, Chapman, and McCle_llen, and 
Public Staff witnesses Nightingale, Lam, Winters, and Carter. 

The following schedule sets forth the amounts proposed by the Company and 
the Public Staff. 



ELECTRICITY - RATES 

(OOO's Omitted) 

Item 
Operation and maintenance expenses 
Depreciation expense 
Taxes other than income 
Income taxes 

Total operating revenue deductions 

Company 
$649,145 

91,755 
82,223 
92,917 

$916,040 

Public Staff 
$598,366 

91,714 
a,, a92 

122,306 
$~ 

231 

As the above chart indicates, the parties 
the items of operating revenue deductions. 
the reasons for these differences. 

are in disagreement over all of 
The Commission will now analyze 

The first difference between the parties is the level of operation and 
maintenance expenses recommended for use in this proceeding. The chart below 
summarizes the components of this difference of $50,779,000. 

(OOO's Omitted) 

Item 
Leslie and Mcinnes coal losses 
Fuel expenses 

Total 

Amount 
$ 6,520 

44,259 
$50,779 

The first component of the difference arises from an adjustment made by 
Public Staff witness Carter regarding the proper amount of losses attributable 
to the purchases of coal from affiliated coal mines. The Commission fully 
discussed this issue under Evidence and Conclusions for Finding of Fact No, 10 
contained herein and concludes that operation and maintenance expenses should 
be reduced by $6,519,808 for this item. 

The next area of disagreement concerns the proper level of fuel expense 
that should be included in operating expenses. Consistent with the 
conclusions contained in Evidence and Conclusions for Finding of Fact No. 13, 
wherein the proper base cost of fuel was determined to be $.01677 per kWh, the 
Commission finds total fuel expense of $350,922,000 consisting of base fuel 
expense and handling and analysis charges appropriate for use herein. 

Based upon the foregoing discussion, the Commission finds operation and 
maintenance expenses of $617,238,000 just and reasonable. 

The next item on which the parties disagree is depreciation expense. The 
$41,000 difference in the party's proposals results from the adjustment made 
by the Public Staff to remove the depreciation expense r-elated to the AFUDC 
accrued on Roxboro Unit No. 4 from September 15, 1980, through September 24, 
1982. The Commission has previously concluded in Evidence and Conclusion for 
Finding of Fact No. 17 that AFUDC relating to Roxboro Unit 4 should not be 
included in rate base; therefore, the Commission finds and concludes that 
depreciation should be reduced by $41,000 for this item, 

In Evidence and Conclusions for Finding of Fact No. 17, the Commissio'n also 
discussed the appropriate rate-making treatment of the retirement of the 
Brunswick augmented off-gas system. Consistent with the previous decision 
made in this regard, the Commission finds it appropriate to increase 
depreciation expense by $535,000 for amortization expense related to the 
Brunswick augmented off-ga.s system. 



232 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

The Commission finds . it necessary to make a further adjustment to 
depreciation expense relating to decommissioning expense. The calculation or· 
test period decommissioning expense proposed by the Company and approved' by 
this Commission in previous general rate proceedings is dependent in part upon 
the capital structure, embedded cost of debt, and preferred and rate of return 
on equity found fair by this Commission. Since the findings of the Commission 
differ from that proposed by the Company, it is necessary to adjust 
decommissioning expense to reflect the impact of ,the capital structure, 
embedded cost of d6bt and preferred and rate of return on equity found fair by 
this Commission in Findings of Fact Nos. 20 and 21. Thus the Commission finds 
it appropriate to increase the decommissioning·expense proposed by the Company 
by $631,000. 

Based upon the foregoing, the Commission finds depreciation expense of 
$92,880,000 appropriate for use herein. 

The next item on which the parties disagree is the proper level of taxes 
other than income which should be used in this proceeding. The chart which 
follows summarizes the components of this difference of $330,000. 

Item 
Property taxes on Roxboro No. 4 AFUDC 
Property taxes related to Public Staff 

Total 

Amount 
$-----r;oITO 

323,000 
$330,000 

The $7,000 component of the difference results from an adjustment made by 
the Public Staff to remove property taxes from the cost of service related to 
the AFUDC accrued on Roxboro Unit No. 4 from September 15, 1980, through 
September 24, 1982. The Commission has concluded in another section of this 
Order that this amount of AFUDC should not be included in rate base; 
therefore, the Commission concludes that property tax expense should be 
reduced by $7,000. 

The other area of disagreement between the parties with respect to year-end 
property taxes relates to the appropriate property tax rate to use in the 
calculation of property taxes allowable as an expense. Public Staff witness 
Winters used a .property tax factor for the calendar year ended December 31, 
1982; Whereas Company witness Faucette used a property tax factor for the 
calendar year ended December 31, 1981. Both factors were calculated using 
Plant in Service balances before full NCEMPA ownership is excluded. The 
result is an adjustment proposed by witness Winters to decrease property taxes 
by $449,000. 

This Commission concludes that the property tax factor used should be 
determined on the most recent calendar year figures as proposed by the Public 
Staff. It should, however, be adjusted to exclude full Power Agency ownership 
to be consistent with all other amounts in this case. Therefore, the 
Commission has calculated a property tax rate using calendar year-end 
December 31, 1982, taxes paid and property investment, but excluding full 
NCEMPA ownership. This rate is .06565 and results in a decrease iil property 
taxes of $126,000 from the amount calculated by the· Company. The Commission 
finds taxes other than income of $82,215,000 appropriate for use herein. 



233 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

The n~xt difference relates to- state and federal income taxes. Since the 
Commission has not accepted all of either the Company's or the Public Staff's 
components of taxable income, it is necessary to calculate state and federal 
income taxes based on the findings heretofore and herein made by the 
Commission. The only substantial differences between the parties, with 
respect to the level of income tax expenses, relate to two adjustments made by 
Public Staff witness Winters: an adjustment to eliminate the Company's 
adjustment as related to the job development investment tax credit (JDITC) in 
calculating interest expense and an adjustment to eliminate the accumulated 
investment tax credits with respect to property which CP&L sold to the NCEMPA. 

The Public Staff's adjustment to include JDITC imputed interest in the 
interest expense deduction decreases taxes and has the effect of reflecting 
JDITC at less than the overall rate of return. The Public Staff has taken 
this position in the last four rate cases, and the Commission in those cases 
has ruled that the Public Staff's position is improper. The Commission has 
been upheld by the North Carolina Court of Appeals. State ex. rel. Utilities 
Commission v. Carolina Telephone & Telegraph Co., 6'1N.c:-Ap~ 42 (1983). 
The Commission is aware of no new evidence presented in this case which would 
warrant a change and, therefore, concludes that the JDITC imputed interest 
should not be used as a deduction for purposes of calculating income taxes. 

The second JDITC adjustment proposed by the Public Staff relates to 
property sold to NCEMPA. This issue was fully discussed in Evidence and 
Conclusions for Finding of Fact No, 7 wherein the Commission concludes that 
the determination of the appropriate rate-making treatment for the Job 
Development Investment Tax Credit relating to the portion of the generating 
and transmission plant sold to NCEMPA should properly be held in abeyance at 
this time. 'l'hus the Commission finds the adjustment to income tax expense 
proposed by the Public Staff inappropriate. The Commission finds income tax 
expense of $110,643,000 reasonable for use herein. 

Based on the previous findings, the Commission concludes that total 
operating revenue deductions are $902,976,000 as shown on the chart below. 

(OOO's Omitted) 

Item 
Operation and Maintenance Expenses 
Depreciation expense 
Taxes other than income 
Income taxes 

Total operating revenue deductions 

Amount 
$617,236 

92,660 
82,215 

110,643 
$902,976 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS, 20 AND 21 

Three witnesses testified in the area .of capital structure and cost of 
capital. The Company offered the testimony of Sherwood_ H. Smith, Chief 
Executive Officer and Chairman of the Board of Directors of CP&L, Edward G. 
Lilly, Jr., Senior Vice-President and Chief Financial Officer of CP&L, and 
Dr. James q. Vander Weide, Professor at the School of Business Administration 
at Duke University. The Public Staff offered the testimony of Dr. Caroline M, 
Smith, Senior Economist with the firm of J. W. Wilson & Associates, and 
consultant to the Public Staff. The Department of Defense offered the 
testimony of John W. McCabe III regarding this issue. In addition, the 



234 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

Company offered rebuttal testimony of Archie W. Futrell, Jr., Director of the 
Economic and Energy Forecast· and Special Studies of CP&L, on the subject of 
Public Staff witness Smith's growth estimates for determining CP&L's cost of 
equity. 

Company witness Lilly testified on the financial plans of CP&L. In his 
original testimony, witness Lilly recommended that rates be set in this 
proceeding upon a hypothetical or 11 normalized 11 capital structure consisting of 
49.5% debt at a cost of 9.59%, 12.5% preferred and preferenced stock at a cost 
of 8. 96%, and 38% common equity with a required return of 15. 5%. Witness 
Lilly testified that the actual capital structure at September 30, 1983, was 
comprised of 48.98% long-term debt, 13.15% preferred stock, and 37.87% common 
equity. 

Public Staff witness Smith testified that the overall rate of return which 
CP&L should be allowed to earn was 11.00%. Witness Smith's recommendation was 
derived using the Company's requested hypothetical capital structure and 
senior security costs rates, and included a common equity return of 13.50%. 

After considering all of the evidence presented by the parties on these 
issues, the Commission concludes that the appropriate capital structure to be 
used in this proceeding is as follows: 

Item 
Long-tel"m debt 
Preferred stock 
Common equity 

Total 

Percent 
ijg.5% 
12.5% 
38. 0% 

100.0:l 

Consistent with the evidence supporting the above capital structure, the 
Commission concludes that the appropriate reasonable embedded costs of 
long-term debt and p~eferred stock are 9-59% and 8.96%, respectively. 

Company witness Vander Weide testified that the cost of equity capital for 
CP&L ranges· from 16.5% to 17.0%. However, the Company's filing in this 
proceeding recognizes a requested equity return of 15, 5%, Company witness 
Sherwood Smith testified that the Company requested a return on equity in this 
case of only 15.5% in recognition of the current economic conditions 
experienced by ratepayers, although in his opinion the Company can only do so 
on a short-term basis. 

Company witness Vander Weide conducted two studies consisting of a 
discounted cash now (DCF) study and a historical yield spread study in 
arriving at his recommended cost of equity capital for CP&L. The DCF method 
utilized by witness Vander Weide assumes that the current market pr'ice of the 
firm's stock is equal to the discounted value of all expected future 
dividends. The DCF formula equates the investors' required return on equity 
capital to dividend yield plus expected growth in dividends per share. 

Witness Vander Weide reviewed, the past growth in CP&L's earnings and 
dividends per share for the last five- and 10-year periods. Additionally 
witness Vander Weide testified that he had reviewed published security 
analysts' projections of CP&L's future dividends and earnings growth, On the 
basis of his examination of the past growth rates, his review of analysts' 
pl"ojections, and his knowledge of current economic cOnditions, witness Vande 



235 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

Weide estimated the Company's expected growth rate to be in the range of 
5% - 6% which, when added to his dividend yield, produced a cost of equity by 
the DCF method of 16.45% - 17.45%, centering on 17%. 

The second study performed by Company witness VBnder Weide was the 
historical yield spread study, The yield spread study equates investors' 
current expected return on equity to the sum of current bond yield plus the 
past differences or spread between the yields on stocks and the yields on 
bonds. Based upon the yield spread study, witness Vander Weide arrived at a 
cost of equity capital for CP&L of 18%, 

In updating and summarizing his testimony from the witness stand, witness 
Vander Weide reevaluated his recommended return on an equity capital in the 
light of changes in economic and financial conditions subsequent to the time 
his prefiled testimony was prepared. On this basis Dr. Vander Weide 
determined the cost of CP&L's equity to be the range of 16.5% and 17.0%. 

Company witnesses Vander Weide and Lilly testified regarding the erosion of 
the Company's financial integrity, its poor earnings quality in the 
perspective of current economic events., the present unfavorable environment of 
financial markets, and the serious need for adequate regulatory relief. 
Witness Lilly further pointed out that since 1977, CP&L fixed charge coverage, 
excluding allowance for funds used during the construction (AFUDC), has fallen 
from 2.9 t:i.mes in 1978 to 1.9 times for the 12 months ended September 30, 
1982. Moreover, AFUDC as a percentage of income for common equity during the 
same time period increased from 46% in 1978 to 78% in 1982. 

Witness Lilly further testified that the forecast of construction 
expenditures for the period 1983-1985 for CP&L is substantially greater than 
the industry average for the same period. Comparison of these forecasts 
indicates greater construction risk in CP&L than in the industry generally. 
Witness Lilly also testified that while the sale of assets to the Power Agency 
has temporarily reduced somewhat the need for outside financing of required 
construction, the Company will continue to face substantial outside financing 
requirements. Additionally, Witness Lilly testified that the Company had 
suffered a downgrading of its bonds after the last North Carolina retail rate 
Order and that another downgrading is possible if CP&L's financial stability 
does not improve. 

Public Staff witness Smith derived the Public Staff's recommended return on 
common equity of 13, 5% on the basis of a DCF analysis for CP&L and the 
electric utility industry as a whole. Witness Smith testified that CP&L 's 
dividend yield was 11.5%, as compared to the industry average dividend yield 
of 10,7%. Witness Smith stated further that actual historical growth 
indicators for CP&L were smaller than the industry average, ranging between 
0.7% to 2.9% for the Company and 1.2% to 3.8% for the industry. Witness Smith 
derived an estimate of the long-term dividend growth anticipated by investors 
of 1.5% to 2.5%, which she stated is somewhat higher than CP&L's own 
experienced growth and below the industry average historical experience. 
Based upon her study, witness Smith concluded that the current cost of common 
equity to CP&L is in the 13% to 14% ·range, and proposed that the midpoint of 
that range of 13.5% be used for setting the allowed rate of return. 

Additionally witness Smith presented data 
earnings of utilities and non-regulated companies. 

concerning the historical 
According to witness Smith 



236 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

electric utilities equity earnings have ranged from 11% to 13% over the paSt 
decade. Alternatively witness Smith testified that unregulated companies, 
whic'1 are less risky than CP&L and the other electric utilities on any 
conventional measure, earned 11% on common equity in 1982. 

Public Staff witness Smith testified that the study conducted by herself 
assumes like the classic DCF model that a company's cost of equity capital is 
determined by its dividend yield and the long-term dividend growth anticipated 
by investors. Witness Smith also explained that, although the electric 
utilities are similar, there are risk differences within the industry. 
Variations in risk measures include equity ratios, price volatility, 
mailagement quality, and the nature of resource supply contracts. However, 
witness Smith stated that the problem with attempting to test these risk 
variations is that no measureable risk indicators exis.t which completely 
explain the variability in dividend yields remaining after growth expectations 
are accounted for. Specifically, it is not possible to build a perfectly 
specified model of relationships between dividend yields and the combination 
of growth and individual risk factors. 

However, witness Smith testified that it is possible to measure the 
collective effect of all th'e risks investors associate with an indiVidual 
utility. Witness Smith explained that, while in her opinion the individual 
effect of each risk factor cannot be measured with precision, it is possible 
to measure their combined effects by comparing a company's actual dividend 
yield with the yield that would prevail if expected growth were only 
determinant of variations in the stock's price and' yield. The difference in 
the actual dividend yield and the yield that would prevail if expected· gl"owth 
were the only determinant of variations in the stocks price and yield is 
unexplained variability, or the E term, in witness Smith's regression 
equations. 

Company witness Futrell testified in rebuttal to the testimony of Public 
Staff witness Smith specifically with regard to statistical analyses performed 
by Dr. Smith. Witness Futrell stated as acknowledged by Public Staff witness 
Smith that the specific risk variations for CP&L as compared to other electric 
utilities were not measurable. In witness Futrell's opinion it is impossible 
due to the lack of specification of a parameter in witness Smith's model 
namely unknown risk variation to determine the cost of equity capital for CP&L 
using witness Smith's methodology. Witness Futrell stated that Dr. Smith 
performed an ordinary least squares regression analysis to solve for the 
unknown risk variable. An ordinary least squares regression analysis has a 
dependent variable and one or more independent variables. Witness Smith's 
independent variable was growth rate, and her dependent variable was dividend 
yield. Witness Futrell stated that Dr. Smith's regression analysis simply 
determined the line of best fit between various growth rates and various 
dividend yields. According to witness Futrell, Dr. Smith erroneously used the 
error term contained in the ordinary least square regression analysis as a 
substitute for the risk variable of CP&L, However, in witness Futrell's 
opinion the risk variation should properly have been treated as an independent 
variable, in addition to dividend .growth. The omission of the independent 
variable risk variation in witness Futrell' s opinion makes it impossible to 
determine the dividend yield which would best fit a regression with both 
independent variables utilized. According to Company witness Futrell, Dr. 
Smith simply attempted to substitute the error of the regression for the 
independent variable risk variation. In witness Futrell's opinion this cannot 



237 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

be done because regression analysis minimizes the error of the regression, 
rather than solving for it. flence, witness Futrell maintains that the use of 
the error of the regression as a risk variable is erroneous since a minimized 
level of risk variation rather than the actual value of risk variation is 
obtained. Consequently, witness Futrell concludes that the analysis performed 
by witness Smith should not be relied upon to determine the cost of equity 
capital for CP&L. 

Department of Defense witness McCabe recommended a return on equity of 
14.75%. Witness McCabe's recommendation was not based on any specific 
statistical analyses but rather equates the return on equity to that found in 
the last rate case less 75 basis points comparable to the treatment prescribed 
in the return component of CP&L's Power Coordination Agreement with the North 
Carolina Eastern Municipal Power Agency. 

The determination of the appropriate fair rate of return for the Company is 
of great importance and must be made with great care because whatever return 
is allowed will have an immediate impact on the Company, its shareholders, and 
its customers. In the final analysis the determination of a fair rate of 
return must be made by this Commission, using its own impartial judgment and 
guided by the testimony of expert witnesses and other evidence of record. 
Whatever return is allowed must balance the interest of the ratepayers and 
investors and meet the test set forth in G.S. 62-133(b)(4): 

n ••• (to) enable the public utility by sound management to produce a 
fair return for its shareholders, considering changing economic 
conditions and other factors, as they then exist, to maintain its 
facilities and services in accordance with the reasonable requirements 
of its customers in the territor,y covered by its franchise, and to 
compete in the market for capital funds on terms Which are reasonable 
and which are fair to its customers and to its existing investors • 11 

The return allowed must not burden ratepayers any more than is necessary 
for the utility to continue to provide adequate service. The North Carolina 
Supreme Court has stated that the history of G.S. 62-133(b): 

11 ••• supports the inference that the Legislature intended for the 
Commission to fix rates as low as may be reasonably consistent with 
the requirements of Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to 
the Constitution of the United States ••• 11 State ex rel. Utilities 
Commission!.• Duke~ Co., 285 N.C. 377, 2m.2d2o9 (1974). 

The nature of the evidence in a case such as this makes it extremely 
difficult to balance all of the opposing interests, since much, if not all, of 
the evidence is based on individual witnesses' perceptions and interpretations 
of trends and data from the capital market. The Commission has considered 
carefully all of the relevant evidence presented in this case, with the 
constant reminder that whatever return that is allowed will have an immediate 
impact on the Company, its stockholders and its customers. The Commission 
must use its impartial judgment to insure that all the parties involved are 
treated fairly and equitably. In coming to a final decision on this matter, 
the Commission is not unmindful of the upward pressure of capital costs 
generally present in the economy over recent years. 



238 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

Based upon a careful consideratton of all of the foregoing, including the 
statistical procedures used by witness Smith, the Commission concludes that, 
in the absence of any consideration of CP&L 's history of poor nuclear 
performance and the inefficiency and imprudence of CP&L 's management in the 
area of nuclear plant performance, a 15.25% rate of return upon equity would 
be the fair rate of return for CP&L in this case. However, when CP&L's poor 
nuclear plant performance and the past history of inefficiency and imprudence 
of CP&L's management in the area of nuclear plant performance is taken into 
consideration, the Commission concludes that it cannot allow that level of 
return upon equity. It is clear, based upon Finding of Fact No. 11 set forth 
above and the matters set forth and discussed in connection with the Evidence 
and Conclusions section for said findin~ of fact, that CP&L's inefficiency and 
mismanagement in the past resulted in the Company not achieving reasonable 
operation of its nuclear units during the test year. The Commission 
recognizes that considerable changes in organization and procedure have now 
been made but concludes that a penalty should remain in effect for the Company 
bec~use of its test year nuclear performance. The Commission therefore 
concludes that CP&L should be allowed an opportunity to earn no more than a 
14.5% rate of return on equity. 

This Commission operates under a legislative mandate that requires it to 
fix rates which will allow a utility 11 by sound management" to pay all of its 
reasonable operating costs, including maintenance, depreciation, and taxes, 
and to earn a fair return on its investment. G.S, 62-133(b)(4); State of 
North Carolina ex rel. Utilities Commission vs. Duke Power Company, 
2857fc 377, 206 sE2nd269· (1974). However, upon a finding that a utility is 
not soundly managed, it may be penalized by being authorized to earn less than 
a "fair return. 11 State of North Carolina ex rel. Utilities Commission vs. 
General Telephone c'oiiipanY of the Southeast'-;- 285 NC 671, 208 SE 2nd 681 
( 1974). In order to penaliz9a utility on rate of return, the Commission must 
make specific findings showing the effect upon its decision of the poor 
management it has found. Utilities Commission v. Morgan, Attorney 
General, 277 N.C. 255, 177 S.E.2d 405 (1970). The penalty must not result in 
a confiscatory rate of return. 285 NC 671. 

In this case, the Commission has concluded that if CP&L's Brunswick nuclear 
units had been properly managed and reasonably operated, said Company would be 
entitled to a 15.25% rate of return on its common equity. The Commission has 
found, however, that CP&L's nuclear performance continues to be unsatisfactory 
and that the cost of service to CP&L 's customers has been significantly 
increased as a result, In Finding of Fact No. 11 above and the Evidence and 
Conclusions set forth in support thereof, the Commission has determined that 
CP&L 's nuclear performance during the test year was unsatisfactory. 
Considering the evidence of corporate mismanagement with respect to the 
Brunswick nuclear ·plant, the Commission concludes that CP&L should be 
penalized by not being allowed to earn the rate of return that it would have 
been allowed if its Brunswick nuclear plant had been soundly managed. 

Public Staff witness Thomas S. Lam testified that the 78 days of outages at 
the Brunswick nuclear unit resulted in approximately $26.5 million purchase 
power requirement, fuel cost expense, and calculated replacement power costs. 
Public Staff witness Caroline M. Smith testified that this figure would 
trarislate into a penalty of 150. basis points or 1. 5%. While Company witness 
Lynn 'Eury agreed that the $26.5 million figure was a reasonable estimate, h·e 
noted that improvements have been made in the management of the Brunswick 



239 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

units since the time of these outages. He also noted that NRC has found 
performance "at the plant level" at the Brunswick units to be "acceptable" and 
has identified 11 major strengths" at the plant in the areas of emergency 
preparedness, security and safeguards. Eury further testified that the 
Company's fossil plants' performance compares quite favorably with appropriate 
industry indicators. The Commission must consider all material evidence that 
will help it determine what are reasonable and just rates. Further evidence 
presented shows that in September 1982 CP&L made certain changes with respect 
to the management of the Brunswic~ nuclear units. Reorganization of 
management was made to increase senior management oversight of the plant, to 
improve communications and coordination, and improve organizational 
accountability and strengthen management control. In recognition of these 
initiatives and the evidence as a whole, the Commission has determined that a 
rate of return penalty of 0.75% is appropriate. 

The penalty imposed above will not result in a confiscatory rate of return. 
The Commission has determined that allowing a 14. 5% rate of return on common 
equity and a 11.38% rate of return on the Company's rate base will allow CP&L 
to pay its operating expenses, including maintenance, depreciation, taxes, and 
interest on long-term debts, and still pay $24,896,000 to its preferred 
shareholders and $122,480,000 to its common shareholders. This is not 
confiscatory. 

The Commission cannot guarantee that the Company will, in fact, achieve the 
level of returns herein found to be just and reasonable. In fact, it should be 
noted that the revenue requirement·s established in this case reflect the 
Commission's disallowance of CP&L's cost of debt and equity funds associated 
with the Company's abandoned plant facilities. These unrecognized costs would 
serve to reduce the Company's ability to earn the allowed returns stated 
above. Indeed, the Commission would not guarantee it if it could. Such a 
guarantee would remove necessary incentives for the Company to achieve the 
utmost in operational and managerial efficiency. The Commission believes, and 
thus concludes, that the level of return approved herein will afford the 
Company a reasonable opportunity to earn a reasonable return for its 
stockholders while providing adequate and economical service to ratepayers. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIOijS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 22 

The Commission previously has discussed its findings and conclusions 
regarding the rate of return which CP&L should be given the opportunity to 
earn. 

In the Commission's September 1.9, 1983, Order Granting Partial Increase in 
Rates and Charges, the Company was granted rates which produce total operating 
revenues of $1,196,049,000, based on adjusted test period sales of 
18,660,082,846 kWh. Said Order reflected an annual increase in operating 
revenues of $90,855,000. In its 8eptember 19, 1983, Order the Commission 
noted that a ma.jar factor contributing to CP&L 's need for rate relief was the 
addition to CP&L's system of Unit No, 1 of the Mayo generating plant. The 
increased revenue requirements associated with Mayo Unit No. 1 being placed 
into service was approximately $41 million. 

The Commission upon reconsideration has determined that the Company's total 
gross revenue requirement for its North Carolina retail operations is 
$1,195,283,000, based upon the adjusted test year ended September 30, 1982, 



240 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

which reflects an annual increase in operating revenues of $91,211,000. The 
Commission notes that the gross revenue increase reflected herein of 
$91,211,000 exceeds by $356,000 the gross revenue increase granted· in the 
Commission's September 19, 1983, Order. However, due to the lack of 
materiality of such an increase in revenue requirements relative to the 
Company's total revenue requirements (less than .0003) the Commission finds 
it unreasonable for CP&L to increase the rates and charges which became 
effective September 19, 1983, in order to recover such a de minimus amount. 
Therefore, the Commission finds that CP&L should maintain without change the 
rate and charges which became effective September 19, 1983. 

The following schedules summarize the gross revenues and the rates of 
return which the Company should have a reasonable opportunity to achieve based 
upon the increases approved herein. Such schedules, illustrating the 
Company's gross revenue requirements, incorporate the findings and conclusions 
heretofore and herein approved by the Commission. 

SCHEDULE I 
CAROLINA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

NORTH CAROLINA RETAIL OPERATIONS 
DOCKET NO, E-2, SUB 461 

STATEMENT OF OPERATING INCOME 
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1982 

(ooo·s OMITTED) 

Present Approved 
Item Rates Increase 

Operating revenues $1,104,072 $ 91,211 

Operating revenue deductions: 
Operation and maintenance expenses 617,238 
Depreciation expense 92,880 
Taxes other than income 82,215 . 5,473 
Income taxes 110,643 42,217 

Total 902,976 1i7, 690 

Operating income before adjustments ·201,096 l.!3,521 
Adjustments to operating income 8,280 
Net operating income $. 209,376 $ 43,521 

Approved 
Rates 

$1,195,283 

617,238 
92,880 
87,688 

152 2860 
950,666 

244,617 
8,280 

$252,897 



ELECTRICITY - RATES 

SCHEDULE II 
CAROLINA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

NORTH CAROLINA RETAIL OPERATIONS 
STATEMENT OF RATE BASE AND RATE OF RETURN 

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1982 
(OOO'S OMIUED) 

Item 
Investment in Electric Plant: 

Electric plant in service 
Net nuclear fuel 
Construction work in progress 
Accumulated depreciation 
Accumulated deferred income taxes 
Net investment in electric plant 

Allowance for Working Capital: 
Cash 
Materials and supplies 
Prepayments 
Investor funds invested for operations 
Miscellaneous projects 
Other rate base deductions 
Customer deposits 

Total 
Original cost rate base 

Rates of Return 
Present 
Approved 

SCHEDULE III 
CAROLINA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

NORTH CAROLINA RETAIL OPERATIONS 
STATEMENT OF CAPITALIZATION AND RELATED COSTS 

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1982 
(ODO'S OMITTED) 

Capital- Original Embedded 
ization Cost Cost 

Item Ratio(%) Rate Base ( %) 

Present Rates - Original Cost Rate 
Long-term debt 49,50 $1,100,321 9,59 
Preferred stock 12,50 277,859 8,96 
Common equity 38,00 844,691 9,35 

Total 100,00 $2,222,871 

Approved Rates - Original Cost Rate 
Long-term debt 49,50 $1,100,321 9,59 
Preferred stock 12,50 277,859 8,96 
Common equity 38,00 844,691 14,50 

Total 100,00 $2,222,871 --

241 

Amount 

$2,431,733 
25,172 

539,781 
(559,362) 
(313,321) 

2,124,003 

3,467 
96,071 

6,594 
17,413 
4,943 

(23,722) 
(5,898) 
98,868 

$2,222,871 

Net 
Operating 

Income 

Base 
$105,521 

24,896 
78,959 

$209,376 

Base 
$105,521 

24,896 
122,480 

$252,897 



242 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 23 THROUGH 27 

Evidence for these findings of fact is found primarily in the testimony and 
exhibits of Company witness Edge, Public Staff witnesses Richard Smith and 
Turner, DOD witness McCabe, and Kudzu witness Eddleman. The following 
discussion of the rate designs proposed by the variotis parties is arranged by 
rate schedule or by topic. 

Summer/Winter Rate Differentials 

In its residential rate Schedule RES, the Company proposes to retain the 
summer/winter rate differential for all over 800 kWh. None of the rates 
proposed for the nonresidential rate schedules (excluding time-of-day rate 
schedules) contain summer/winter rate differentials for the energy charges. 
In fact, the seasonal rate differential does not apply to all energy blocks 
for residential service. 

In the previous general rate cases in Docket Nos. E-2, Sub 416 and Sub 444, 
the Commission concluded that the summer/winter differentials in the 
residential rates should not be increased until such time as it can be 
determined what size summer/winter differential would be appropriate for each 
rate block of each rate schedule. The Commission further concluded that the 
Public Staff and CP&L should examine in depth the appropriate level of 
seasonal differentials and present their results in a docket as soon as 
possible. 

'I'he cost allocation study presented by the Company in this proceeding 
includes an attempt to quantify an appropriate summer/winter rate differential 
for residential service. The study results indicate that almost all of the 
summer/winter rate differential is due to the difference in unit demand cost 
between summer and winter. A review of the study methodology indicates that 
the major factor affecting the difference in unit demand cost between summer 
and winter is the fact that 50% of demand related fixed costs are allocated to 
four summer months and 50% are allocated to eight winter months. Such an 
allocation would produce a higher summer rate and a lower winter rate even if 
there were not other cost differences. 

'I'he Commission is of the opinion that further study of summer/winter- rate 
differentials is needed. Such studies might consider the fixed plant mix 
during summer months versus winter months, and the number of months associated 
with summer peaks versus winter peaks. 

TOD Rates for Residential Service 

Public Staff witness Richard Smith testified that the customer response to 
the Company's time-of-use rate Schedule R-TOU has been poor to date. In order 
to make the schedule more attractive for the customer and more effective in 
reducing system demand, he recommended that the on-peak hours in that schedule 
be reduced. From the customer's standpoint, shorter on-peak hours would give 
more flexibility in scheduling baths and in the use of dishwashers and clothes 
washers. Shorter on-peak hours would also permit pre-cooling of the residence 
on summer mornings, earlier use of air conditioning in the evenings, and more 
satisfactory heatin~ opportunities in the winter. 



243 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

With respect to reducing system demand, witness Smith stated that with 
rates which are revenue neutral it is necessary to increase the demand charge 
to compensate for decreased on-peak hours. That increased demand charge then 
becomes an added incentive for customers to reduce demand. 

The reduced on-peak hours recommended by the Public Staff compared to the 
present on-peak hours for Schedule R-TOU are as follows; 

Present hours 
Hours proposed by 

Public Staff 

Schedule R-TOU 
On-Peak 

April-September 
10:00 A.M. - 10:00 P.M. 

Noon - 9:00 P.M. 

Hours 
October-March 

6:00 A.M. - 1:00 P.M. 

6:30 A.M. - 1:00 P.M. 

Witness Smith's testimony indicated that the proposed reduced hours would 
permit demand reductions up to 7. 73% in the Company's system load curves and 
that less than 6% demand reduction is forecast by the Company from time-of-use 
rates and load control measures by the year 1995. 

Chairman Koger asked the Company to determine what the effect would be in 
1995 of shortening the summer on-peak period from 10:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. 
Company witness Edge testified that he was concerned with customers cutting 
back on appliances at the end of the on-peak period, but that the Company does 
not have a lot of difficulty with the idea of shortening the summer on-peak 
period from 10:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. 

The Commission concluded in the previous general rate case (in Docket No. 
E-2, Sub 444) that the Company should embark on an experimental trial program 
to ascertain the effectiveness of an all-energy TOD rate (i.e., two-part rate) 
for residential customers, and that such all-energy TOD rate, if proved valid, 
could replace ·the present demand type TOD rate (i.e., three-part rate) or 
could be offered as an alternative TOD rate for residential service. The 
Commission also concluded that such all-energy· TOD rate should include the 
same on-peak/off-peak hours recommended by the Public Staff in that 
proceeding, which are also the same hours recommended by the Public Staff in 
this case. The Company therefore implemented the experimental rate as 
directed by the Commission. 

Given the evidence presented in this proceeding, the need for successful 
load management, and the agreement by all parties that moving the residential 
summer on-peak hours from 10:00 a.m. - 10:00 p.m. to 10:00 a.m. - 9:00 p.m. 
would have no detrimental effect at this time, the Commission accepts the 
principle of shifting the April-September residential on-peak boundary from 
10:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. Due to the uncertainties inherent in future 
predictions, i.e., load forecasts, anticipated customer response, and overall 
load management and conservation program success, the shift in on-peak hours 
should apply to the Residential TOU rate schedule only. 

Since the Commission believes the changes to meters and communication of 
the change to consumers will take some time, the change should be made 
effective by April 1, 1984. Present rating periods for all TOU rates should 
remain unchanged through March 31, 1984, new rating periods for the 
Residential TOU rate should become effective on April 1, 1984, and the Company 
should notify the Commission when the necessary changes and communications 
have been accomplished. 



244 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

In another matter affecting TOD rates, the cost allocation study presented 
by the Company in this proceeding includes an attempt to quantify a cost 
differential between on-peak hours and off-peak hours. A review of the study 
methodology indicates that demand-related fixed costs are allocated to on-peak 
hours only. The Public Staff recommended that CP&L conduct further study of 
the allocation of fixed costs between on-peak and off-peak periods in 
conjunction with the cost allocation issues. The Commission 18 not convinced 
that the rate differential between on-peak and off-peak hours should be 
established, based on the study presented in this proceeding, and concludes 
that further study and discussion is needed. 

Residential Water Heater Load Control Program 

CP&L 's residential water heater load control program currently applies to 
water heaters which have a storage capacity of 40 gallons or more. Public 
Staff witness Richard Smith recommended that 30-gallon water heaters also be 
eligible for the program. Witness Smith stated that including 30-gallon water 
heaters in the program could increase the number of eligible heaters by 60% 
and thereby expand by a like amount the potential demand reduction achievable 
by the load control program. 

Witness Smith offered water heater manufacturer's test data which showed 
that the temperature of the water withdrawn from a water heater did not 
decline in direct proportion to the water used as assumed by both the Company 
and the consultant's study, but that 75% of a water heater's capacity was 
available before the temperature of the hot water outflow dropped 30 degrees. 
Witness Smith suggested that this test data indicated that almost three times 
more hot water was available than calculated. 

Witness Smith stated that the Company had made no drawdown tests on 
30-gallon water heaters nor had it interrupted any 30-gallon water heaters on 
its load control program. He also pointed out that the 8,434 customers on the 
Raleigh test program in 1981, which was limited to water heaters 40 gallons 
and larger, registered only 71 complaints in the winter and 17 complaints in 
the summer. Witness Smith indicated\ that less than one percent had withdrawn 
from the program, and that few, if any, had withdrawn as a result of the 
Company's test. 

Witness Smith stated that the load control program was a voluntary one and 
that customers who are dissatisfied with the interruptions could withdraw from 
the program. Witness Smith stated that the majority of customers with 
30-gallon water heaters should fi.nd the program satisfactory and that this 
large segment of customers should not be discriminated against but should be 
offered the program. Commissioner Campbell inquired whether or not a 
fact-finding determination could be made by placing 100 or 500 customers on 
the load control program and then observing the complaints. Witness Smith 
stated that such a test could be satisfactory, provided the customers were 
treated normally and left completely alone without receiving any questions or 
comments from the Company. 

CP&L witness Edge testified that the Company is opposed to the inclusion of 
the 30-gallon capacity water heaters in the load control program. Witness 
Edge testified that there would be increased customer dissaticluded and that 
such dissatisfaction could negatively affect the present effort to expand the 



245 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

water heater control program. In addition, the Company: incurs an expense in 
installing .and then removing the control device. Witness Edge testified that 
information contained in a Public Staff Exhibit filed in Docket No. M-100, 
Sub 78, showed that the control of the 30-gallon water heater would be 
satisfactory during peak hours of the day, provided that the length of the 
interruption was no more than one hour. Also, ~O and SO-gallon water heaters 
could be interrupted beyond two and three hours, respectively. Witness Edge 
testified that the Company findings support the• f'indings set forth in the 
Public Staff Exhibit in Docket No. M-100, Sub 78. Witness Edge testified that 
the current interruption period of two and three hours· in the winter and 
summer, respectively, would probably have to change to one and two hours in 
order to minimize customer dissatisfaction if the 30-gillon water heaters are 
allowed on the program. This would have the effect of substantially reducing 
the benefits of the program. 

The Commission concludes that the addition to the Comp~ny's load control 
program of 30-gallon water heaters is not in the best .interests of that 
program at this time. The Commission recognizes that CP&L is currently 
expanding. the load control program into new locations and that increased 
customer dissatisfaction could negatively affect that effort. This does not 
mean, however, that the Company should not continue to seek ways to expand the 
scope of its water heater control program. The Company should continue to 
expand into new areas of its territory and once the program becomes well 
accepted consideration should be given to conducting an experiment using the 
30-gallon'water heater. 

Revenue Requirement for Small General Service 

The Commission has generally attempted to establish rates in prior 
proceedings which would produce rates of return for each class that were 
within 10:£ ◄: of the overall North Carolina retail- rate of return. In 
comparing the rates of return for each rate class resulting from three of ·the 
cost allocation methods discussed herein (summer/winter coincident peak, 
summer/winter peak and base, summer/winter peak and average), the Commission 
notes that the small general service class is overpriced {i.e., has a high 
rate of return) using all three methods. Furthermore, in making the same 
comparison for the small general service class in the previous rate case, 
Docket No. E-2, Sub 444-, the Commission noted that the SGS class was 
overpriced in that proceeding. Therefore, the Commission concludes that any 
increase for the small general service ·rate Class should be less than that 
proposed by the Company in this proceeding. 

'"·On the other hand, a comparison of the rates of return for the small 
general service class versus the rates of return. for overall North Carolina 
retail service since 1972 (based on the annual cost of service studies filed 
with the Commission) indicates that the small general service class was 
overpriced ,in some years_and underpriced in some years. 

The Company proposed to increase the rates for SGS class ,by 14. 5,: in this 
proceeding· versus a 14. 9:£ increase for North Carolina retail service overall. 
If the rates for the SGS class were increased 1 O. 8% instead of the proposed 
14.4%, it would result in a rate of r~turn which would be within 10,: of the 
North Carolina retail rate of return. The difference between a 14.5:t: increase 
and a 10.a,: increase for the SGS ·class is approxiniately $13,354,000 revenue 
requirement. 



246 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

However, the Commission is of the opinion that a $13,354,000 reduction in 
revenue requirement for the SGS class, in addition to the same percentage 
reduction applied to the other rate classes as deSCribed in Appendix A 
attached to this order, would be too large for this single proceeding. It 
would also be an extreme correction in view of the unstable relationship since 
1972 between the rates of return for the SGS class and overall North Carolina 
retail service. The Commission concludes that an additional $3,000,000 
reduction in revenue requirement for the SGS class would be appropriate for 
this proceeding. 

Small General Service Schedule SGS Rate Blocks 

In its small general service rate schedule SGS, the Company proposes to 
retain a declining block rate for its energy charge. The declining block rate 
consists of the middle block (second block) and the tail block (third block). 
In prior general rate cases, the Commission concluded that multiple rate 
blocks should be combined and that declining block rates should be eliminated 
where possible, In this proceeding, the Company proposes to increase the tail 
block by a considerably larger percentage than the middle block, thereby 
closing the differential that exiSts between the middle and the tail block. 
The Commission Concludes that reduction of said differential between the 
middle and tail blocks is appropriate for this proceeding and should be 
continued in its future general rate proceedings. 

"Closed" Rate Schedules RFS, CSG, CSE, AHS & SCS 

In DOcket No. E-2, Sub 366, the Commission directed the Company to take 
steps to withdraw its "closed II rate schedules. Subsequently, in Docket No. 
E-2, Sub 391, the Company added a proviso to its "closed" rate schedules (RFS, 
CSG CSE, AHS, SCS and MPS) which requires that a customer serviced under any 
of the "closed" rate schedules be automatically tranferred to another 
available rate schedule (probably SGS) whenever the Company determines that 
the customer would have paid less revenues over the previous 12 months for 
service under the alternative rate schedule than he actually paid under his 
current rate schedule. 

As a supplement to this proviso, the Company proposed to apply greater than 
average rate increases to the 11 closed 11 rate schedules in each successive rate 
case. Each time rates for the 11 closed 11 rate schedules are increased more than 
the rates for alternative rate schedules, an additional number of customers 
will be required to transfer to alternate rate schedules pursuant to the 
proviso just described. The greater than average increases will continue 
until all of the customers served under the 11 closed" rate schedules have been 
transferred to alternate rate schedules. In this manner, 11 closed" rate 
schedule MPS was eventually withdrawn in a prior general rate proceeding. 

In this proceeding, the Company proposed to increase the rates for four of 
the remaining "closed" rate schedules (RFS, CSG, CSE, and AHS) by 
approximately 24% to 26%, while increasing the rates for the other major rate 
schedules by approximately 14% to 16<,i. This is really nothing more than 
giving the four "closed" rate schedules a 10% increase relative to the other 
rate schedules. The Commission concludes that the Company's proposed rate 
increase for the four (tJ) 11 closed 11 rate schedules should be approved. 



247 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

The Company also proposes to withdraw "closed11 rate schedule SCS (shopping 
center service) in this proceeding as a result of the program described above. 
The proposal was unopposed and the Commission concludes that it should be 
approved. 

Demand Ratchets and TOD Rates for Large General Service 

In its previous general rate order in Docket No. E-7, Sub 444, the 
Commission noted that voluntary TOD rates were not available to large general 
service customers unless they had thermal storage equipment, and that the 
large general service class was the only major class of customers which did 
not have a voluntary TOD rate available to all Of the customers in the class. 
The Commission further observed that TOD rates might be a reasonable 
alternative to demand ratchets, and it concuded that the next general rate 
case should include a discussion of voluntary TOD rates for LGS customers as 
wel+ as a discussion of alternatives to demand ratchets for LGS customers. 

In· this proceeding, the Company proposes to replace the present large 
general service TOD rate schedule (LGS-TS) with a new large general service 
TOD rate schedule (LGS-TOU). The new rate schedule LGS-TOU will b8 aVailable 
on a voluntary basis to all LGS customers. 

The proposed new schedule LGS-TOU will include a billing demand ratchet 
based on the highest Of: (1) the current month's demand; or (2) BO% of the 
maximum on00peak demand during the summer or winter season in the preceding 11 
months. - None of the Company's other TOD rate schedules (for residential 
service or Stn?ll general service) contains a billing demand ratchet. Public 
Staff witness Turner and DOD witness McCabe proposed to eliminate the ratchet 
from rate schedule LGS-TOU. The Company alSo proposes that Customer 
Generation Service Rider No. 55 be revised to include a billing demand ratchet 
in conjunction with rate schedule LGS-TOU. 

Witness Turner recommended that the demand ratchet not be included in rate 
schedule LdS-TOU or in Rider No. 55. He gave several reasons for his 
proposal. First, at the time it was introduced, ratcheting was a peak load 
pricing mechanism designed to discourage peak demand at the time of system 
peak or to place the cost of the system peak u!)on those that caused it. 
Today, however, in the presence of sophisticated time-of-use metering 
technology, it is a poor: second 'choice as a peak load pricing mechanism. The 
ratchet without time-of-use metering increases the demand portion of a 
customer., S bill regclrdl~ss of when the customer., s peak occurred -- on the 
system"s peak or off it. Time-of-use rates by design charges a higher rate 
per KW for on-peak demand and loWer rate for off-peak demand. With properly 
designed time-of-use rates there is no need for . a ratchet. Second, the 
ratchet allows the Company to present a weakened price signal. This occurs 
because the ratchet increases the ·number of billing units that Will be divided 
into the revenue requirement when establishing the unit price. As a result, 
the ratchet . favors those customer·s who maintain a high load factor and who 
levelize th~ir demand requirements throughout the year. 

Witness Turner further stated that he realized the ratchet grants the 
Company some measure of revenue stability because it requires customers to pay 
a fixed amount for demand per month independent of their actual monthly 
demand. lJowever, he testified that this reason does not justify giving 
customers incorrect price signals in a time-of-use rate. 



248 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

Kudzu witness Eddleman opposed the ratchet in either rate form indicating 
that once the maximum demand is established, there is no incentive to 
conserve. DOD witness McCabe opposed the ratchet in the -LGS Time-of-Use rate 
but proposed that the ratchet in the standard LGS rate be re•.:-ised to conform 
to the seasonal nature of the ratchet proposed by the Company for rate 
Schedule LGS-TOU. He supported this proposal based on the nature of the 
summer and winter peaks included in the summer/winter peak and average 
allocation factor. CIGFUR witness Brubaker, while opposing the SWP&A 
allocation method, indicated that the demand ratchet was a useful tool and 
supported its continuation. 

Company witness Edge pointed out that to abruptly eliminate the ratchet 
could cause significant changes in the amount of individual customer's bills 
with high load factor customers receiving large increases and low load factor 
customers receiving substantial reductions. Witness Edge also indicated that 
the ratchet promoted conservation and load management and related the dramatic 
increase in the number of customers employing load control devices since the 
implementation of the ratchet. He indicated that the ratchet enabled the 
Company to recover the fixed costs related to distribution plant in an 
equitable manner. 

The Commission concludes that TOD rates should not include a billing demand 
ratchet and that the demand ratchet should be eliminated from the proposed 
Large General Service (time-of-use) rate schedule and from Rider 55, without 
prejudice to the Company seeking a ratchet at a later date which would recover 
distribution fixed costs only. However, the Commission also concludes that 
the Company's billing demand ratchets for its non-TOD large general service 
customers should remain as they are proposed by the Company. Finally, the 
Commission concludes that the proposed new rate schedule LGS-TOU, excluding a 
billing demand ratchet, should be approved as modified. 

Coincident Demand Billing for LGS or Wholesale customers 

Another rate design issue addressed by parties in this proceeding is 'the 
use of coincident demand for billing purposes for resale (wholesale) 
customers. Public Staff witness Richard Smith testified that the Company 
should institute coincident demand billing for its resale customers. DOD 
witness McCabe suggested that coincident demand billing be applied to DOD 
customers of the Company. Witness Smith supported his position with the 
argument that coincident demand billing would provide an incentive for resale 
customers to reduce their demand at the time of the system peak, thereby 
reducing that system peak and potentially the need for additional generation 
facilities in the future. Witness McCabe had the same argument but also 
presented data which indicated that defense facilities peak at times other 
than the system peak. Presumably coincident demand billing for DOD would have 
the effect of reducing their cost. 

The Commission has noted the evidence in the record in this case that the 
Company is presently working with its resale customers in order to establish 
coincident demand billing for those customers. Although the Commission is 
concerned about the amount of generating capability that will be required in 
the future of this Company, it is of the opinion that the Company's dealings 
with its resale customers on this issue are not within the purview of this 
Com!Dission. 



249 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

Concerning the DOD request for coincident demand billing, the Commission 
notes that allocation of demand related production costs between rate classes 
has always been based on coincident demands, for reasons discussed extensively 
in this and prior general rate orders. Furthermore, allocation of demand 
related costs between customers in a given rate class has always been based on 
the assumption that customers in the rate class are similar in some respects , 
and that allocation of such costs by individual maximum demand billing 
reflects an appropriate distribution of cost responsibility within the class. 
The :ommission , therefore, concludes that it is improper at this time to order 
a change in the Company's use of individual billing demand . 

DOD witness McCabe has raised the issue that the composition of the LGS 
rate class is inappropriate and reco!!IDended that this rate be broken into 
different categories by voltage levels. He indicates that line losses differ 
by voltage level of service and that a customer should be responsible only for 
its specific line losses . 

With perfect information, it would be theoretically possible to develop a 
different rate for each of the utility's customers . However, as a practical 
matter, it is necessary to group customers with other customers having similar 
load characteristics in order to have a manageable number of rate schedules 
for the utility to administer. In this grouping of customers into rate 
classes , there will inevitably be differences between individual customers 
within a given rate class . Line losses would potentially be one of the 
sources of those differences. The Commission is not convinced in this 
proceeding that this particular example is more worthy of distinction than 
other potential differences. The Commission is also of the opinion that DOD 
has available to it the option of applying for service under CP&L's wholesale 
rates, whereby it would then be grouped with other similarly constituted users 
of electricity . The Commission , therefore, finds no reason to restructure the 
LGS rate class. 

Sports Field Lighting Service 

The Commission has generally attempted to establish rates in prior 
proceedings which would produce rates of return for each rate class that were 
within 10i ~ of the overall North Carolina retail rate of return. In 
comparing the rates of return for each rate class resulting from three of the 
cost allocation methods discussed herein (summer/winter coincident peak, 
summer/ winter peak and base , summer/winter peak and average), the Commission 
notes that the sports field lighting class is under priced (1.e., has a low 
rate of return) using all three methods. liowever, the Commission also notes 
that said low rates of return occur even after a 21. 4$ increase proposed by 
the Company in this proceeding for the rate class versus a 14. 9i increase 
proposed for North Carolina retail service overall. Therefore, the Commission 
concludes that the rates proposed for rate schedule SFLS (Spor ts Field 
Lighting Service) should be reduced by the same percentage as the other rates 
proposed by the Company, in the manner described on Appendix A attached to 
this order. 

General 

In addition to those revisions already discussed herein, the Company 
proposes various miscellaneous rate changes, administrative changes , and 
,::larifications on its rate schedules and i n its terms and conditions for 



250 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

service which were not opposed by any party. Such changes and clarifications 
include in part: provisions to list base fuel costs on tariffs and riders; 
orovisions to exclude availability of residential rate schedules from service 
which is metered separately from residence; provisions to restrict 
availability of Rider 7 (Standby Service) to retail rate schedules only; 
provisions to add a customer charge during non-usage months for service under 
Rider 5 (Seasonal Service); provisions to increase off-peak demand charges for 
service under Rider 55 (Customer Generation); provisions to include power 
factor adjustments on LGS Tariffs for clarity; provisions to increase the 
attractiveness of Rider 5 (Curtailable Load); provisions to add a new 5800 
lumen s.v. fixture to the lighting rate schedules; and provisions to restrict 
12,000 and 38,000 lumen S.V. Retrofit fixtures to existing applications only. 

OTI!ER CONCLUSIONS ON RECONSIDERATION 

The Commission recognizes that the annual gross revenue increase reflected 
herein of $91,211,000 exceeds by $356,000 the annual gross revenue increase 
established by the Commission's Order Granting Partial Increase in Rates and 
Charges issued September 19, 1983, However due to the lack of materiality of 
such an increase in revenue requirements relative to the Company's total 
revenue requirements (less than .0003) the Commission finds it reasonable for 
CP&L to maintain without change the rates ~d charges which became effective 
on September 19, 1983, The Commission recognizes, however, that it will be 
necessary for CP&L to file revised tariffs reflecting the new base fuel 
component established herein. 

The Commission concludes that the rate dE!signs, rate schedules and terms 
and conditions for service as proposed by the Company should all be approved, 
except as discussed herein. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That Carolina Power & Light Company shall maintain without change the 
rates and charges established by this Commission in its Order Granting Partial 
Increase in Rates and Charges issued September 19, 1983; however, the Company 
shall file with this Commission five (5) copies of rate schedules reflecting 
the revised base fuel component established herein. 

2. That Carolina Power & Light Company shall prepare cost allocation 
studies for presentation with its next general rate application which allocate 
oroduction plant based on the following methodologies: (1) summer/winter peak 
and average; (2) summer/winter peak and base; (3) summer/winter coincident 
peak; (4) summer coincident peak; and (5) summer peak and average. Both 
jurisdictional and fully distributed cost allocation studies shall be made 
usinii; each method, and the studies shall be included in items 31 and 37, 
respectively, of Form E-1 of the minimum filing requirements for general rate 
applications. 

3. That Carolina Power & Light Company work with the Public Staff during 
the six (6) months following the date of this Order to develop a mutually 
agreeable study which could be done at a reasonably limited cost and would be 
responsive to the concerns discussed in this proceeding regarding: 
(1) allocation of fixed costs and variable costs to each hour of the year, and 
(2) allocation of costs incurred during a given hour to customer classes based 
on usage during the given hour. The Company shall report to the Commission on 



251 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

the details of the study from time to time as necessary, but not later than 
six (6) months following the date of this Order. 

4. That Carolina Power & Light Company shall take the steps necessary to 
redUCE:! the on-peak hours for residential TOD rate sChedule R-TOU during the 
summer months from 10:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. effective April 1, 1984, as 
discussed herein. 

5. That any motions heretofore filed in this proceeding and not previously 
ruled upon are hereby denied. 

6. That CP&L shall seek to obtain a ruling from the IRS regarding the tax 
consequences of possible rate-making treatments of the Job Development 
Investment Tax Credits relating to that portion of the generating and 
transmission plant sold to NCEMPA. The Company shall file within thirty (30) 
days from the date of this Order a draft of the Company's proposed letter to 
the IRS requesting a ruling on the matter for review by the Commission and 
Public Staff. The Company shall obtain approval of the Commission prior to 
submitting the request for ruling to the I~S. The resultant ruling or finding 
of the IRS or the current status of the matter shall be presented to the 
Commission in CP&L's next general r"a:te proceeding. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 7th day of December 1983. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sharon Credle Miller, Deputy Clerk 

DOCKET NO. E-7, SUB 338 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application by Duke Power cOmpany for Authority 
and Increase Its Electric Rates and Charges 

to Adjust) 
) 

ORDER UPON 
RECONSIDERATION 

BY THE COMMISSION: On November· ·4, 1982, Duke Power Company (Duke) filed a 
motion requesting that the full Commission reconsider and alter or amend its 
Order of November 1, 1982, entered in this docket (E•7, Sub 358) with respect 
to Decretal Paragraph 16 appearing on page 1Ll7 of said Order and the related' 
findings and conclusions and in support thereof offered the following 
justification(s): 

"1. On December 21, 1981, the full CommiSsion in Docket No. E-7, 
Sub 331 entered its Order authorizing and approving Duke Power Company's 
proposal: 

"'To issue a maximum of 3,750,000 shares of the Company's common stock 
without nominal or par value during December of 1981 in exchange for 
certain of the Company's First and Refunding Mortgage Bonds not to 
exceed $125,000,000 principal amount to be purchased on the open market 
by Salomon Brothers at a composite weighted average price of 55 to 70 
percent of the principal amount of such bonds ••• ' 11 



252 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

"The Commission further ordered that: 

'The accounting methods and entries as set forth in the Application 
rerlecting the results of and recording of the transaction are hereby 
authorized, approved and directed as submitted including specifically 
the inclusion of the stock (at market value) and the nonoperating 
extraordinary gain in common equity on the books and records of the 
company.' (Emphasis added)" 

On November 9, 1982, the North Carolina Textile Manufacturers Association, 
Inc. (NCTMA) filed its response in opposition to Duke's Motion for 
Reconsideration. On November 15, 1982, Great I.akes Carbon Corporation and the 
Public Staff filed responses to Duke's Motion for Reconsideration and on 
December 1, 1982, the Kudzu Alliance filed exceptions to the Commission Order 
entered in this docket which, in part, relate to Duke's Motion for 
Reconsideration. By Order issued on December 6, 1982, the Commission set this 
matter for hearing on January 10, 1983, at 11:00 a.m. in Room No. 217, Dobbs 
Building, 430 North Salisbury Street, Raleigh, North Carolina. On 
December 13, 1982, Great Lakes Carbon Corporation requested that the 
Commission issue an Order clarifying its Order Scheduling Hearing, issued in 
this docket on December 6, 1982. On December 22, 1982, the North Carolina 
Attorney General filed Notice of Intervention. On December 23, 1982, the 
Commission issued an Order clarifying its Order· of December 6, 1982. On 
January 10, 1983, Great Lakes Carbon Corporation filed its brief on rehearing 
and the hearing in this regard came on as scheduled. 

The Commission after having very carefully considered oral argument heard 
on January 10, 1983, and the entire evidence of record presented in this 
docket relating to the debt/equity swap, and after having carefully considered 
the Commission· Order issued on December 21, 1981, in Docket No. E-7, Sub 331, 
and the Panel's Order of November 11 1982, concludes that Duke's motion filed 
on November 4, 1982, should be allowed. The Commission believes that its 
decision in this regard is fully supported by the evidence and is consistent 
with the Commission's decision in Docket No. E-7, Sub 331. Duke contends that 
it would not have proceeded with the transaction had the Commission not 
approved its proposed accounting treatment of the extraordinary gain arising 
from the debt/equity swap. The Commission recognizes that such approval in no 
way obviated the need for subsequent evaluation of the propriety of the 
transaction nor foreclosed the appropriate rate-making treatment to be 
accorded the transaction in Duke's next rate case. The Commission stated that 
the appropriate rate-making treatment contemplated by the Commission's Order 
of December 21, 1981, would involve either an adjustment to the required 
return on equity and/or an adjustment to capital structure. 

Based upon consideration of the evidence, oral argument, and briefs, the 
Commission concludes that the transaction was beneficial to both the Company 
and its customers because Duke's financial position was improved 
significantly. Improvement of Duke;s common equity capitalization should 
result in greater times coverage of its fixed interest charges, thereby 
tending to lower its cost of capital, The Commission therefore concludes that 
Decretal Paragraph 16 and related findings and conclusions should be 
rescinded. 

The Panel• s decision reduced Duke's annual revenue requirement by 
approximately $5.9 million dollars to reflect amortization of the gain 



253 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

realized from the debt/equity swap. Since the findings and Decretal Paragraph 
relating to this matter have now been rescinded, if Duke is to be allowed the 
same annual revenue requirement as approved by the Panel, the Commission 
concludes that it should make an adjustment to the cost of equity from 
15.5% to 15.22%. The overall rate of return previously found fair by the Panel 
of 11.98% is thus reduced to 11.86%. Thus, the return on common equity has 
been reduced by an amount such that the increase in Duke's gross revenue 
requirement arising from the accounting treatment accorded the debt/equity 
swap herein is exactly off-set by a decrease in said revenue requirement 
related to the reduction in the return on common equity. After modification 
as described above Duke will be afforded an opportunity to earn a 15. 22% 
return on its common shareholder equity devoted to its North Carolina retail 
operations based upon rates previously approved by the Commission in this 
Docket. 

IT IS, TijEREFORE, ORDERED THAT: 

Decretal Paragraph 16 of the Commission Order of November 1, 1982, issued 
in this docket and the related findings and conclusions be and hereby are 
rescinded, and the Order modified consistent with the above findings. 

ISSUED ey" ORDER O'F THE COMMISSION. 
This the 13th day of January 1983. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

COMMISSIONER HIPP CONCURRING (OPINION ATTACHED) 
COMMISSIONER WINTERS DISSENTING (OPINION ATTACHED) 
COMMISSIONER HAMMOND DISSENTS 

HIPP, COMMISSIONER, CONCURRING. I concur in the Order issued today to 
emphasize the importance of the continued ability of North Carolina utilities 
to finance essential construction programs needed to render adequate service 
to the public in the future. I dissented from the debt/equity swap order, 
Docket No. E-7, Sub 331, partly because of the difficulties of implementation, 
as illustrated in this case, But the securities approved there have been 
issued, and there must be finality to securities dockets. The intervenors 
have raised questions regarding the. need for additional construction, and this 
requires ,extremely careful consideration. 

Even under the latest reduction in projected load growth to 2. 8% annual 
growth, Duke will not have ade.quate reserves to serve North Carolina consumers 
in the 1990s unless it completes the plants presently included in the 
construction program. This includes McGuire 2 in 1983, Catawba 1 and 2 in 
1985 and 1987, respect! vely, Cherokee 1, planned for 1990, and the Bad Creek 
Pumped Storage Plant, planned for 1990 and 1991. It is true that Cherokee 1 
and the Bad Creek Pumped Storage projects have been placed on an unscheduled 
status due, in part to present financial conditions and the uncertain duration 
of the present recession, hut, if North Carolina is to recover from this 
recession, its industries must resume full employment and adequate electric 
power must be available when needed. 

The load forecast proceeding set for hearing later this year will explore 
and investigate the latest load growth projections, but until it is completed 
it is essential to maintain the ability to finance this construction when 



254 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

needed. This may well require the sale of new debt and equity, and will 
require full faith and credit and full confidence of prospective capital 
sources in the North Carolina regulatory process. The amendment ·and 
modification approved in this Order· -is needed to preserve the intent and 
purpose 'of the financing plan• approved in Docket No. E-7, Sub 331, on 
December 21, ,1981. That Order provided that Duke's next general rate case 
would fully examine the adjustments warranted on return on equity and to 
establish a pro forma capital structure, which is accomplished by these 
fuodifications to the general rate case Order while• teaying intact ~he 
accounting methods and entries which were approved in that securities docket. 
a·.s. 62-160, et seq., covering securities regulation under the Public 
Utilities Act carefully provides for the sanctity of securities issued under 
that article of the Act, and requires high priority of disposition and 
handling by the Commission, including the provision in G.S.62-170(b) that the 
terms and conditions of such securities shall not be affected by regulation of 
the Commission and other matters preceding such an Order or supplemental 
thereto. 

This amendment and modification to the Order fully protects the benerits 
authorized in the securities Order and granted to the ratepayers in the 
original rate case Order, while still preserving the ~ssential fUll raith and 
credit or the securities Orders needed .for future construction or plants 
needed to serve the public in North Carolina. 

Edward B. Hipp, Commissioner 

WINTERS, COMMISSIONER, DISSENTING: I respectfully dissent rrom the 
majority Order rescinding the rate-making treatment accorded the g8.in re_alized 
from the debt/equity swap as previously established by Commission Order of 
November 1, 1982. If the Panel's decision is to be reconsidered and its 
findings and conclusions relating to the· extraordinary gain realized from "the 
debt/equity swap are to be rescinded, I would adopt in lieu thereof the cost 
of equity capital of 15.22% utilized by the majority in its instant decision; 
hoWever, I would also adopt the capitalization ratios and the related embecided 
cost of debt and preferred stock recommended by the Public Staff. Such a 
modification in the cost of common equity capital is .28% less than the 15.5%. 
return on common equity capital allowed Duke•Power Company by the Panel Order 
issued on November· l, 1982. My proposal would decrease the. ·increase approved 
in this docket by approximately $1"1.6 million or from $61.7 million to $50.1 
million. Such a reduction in the Company's revenue requirement is modest in 
view of the significant financial benefits which proponents expect to enure to 
the Company as a result of the debt/equity swap having t:>een approved by a 
majority of the Commission. It is noted that the capitalization ratios and 
the related embedded cost of debt. and preferred stock used by the Commission 
in all aspects of this matter were those sought exclusively by the Company. 
With respect to use of the Company's proposed capitalization ratios and 
embedded cost of debt and preferred :Stock by the Panel in its Order of 
November 1, 1982, such use came about only after each member of the Panel 
having made· significant compromises~with respect to other,issues affecting the 
companies revenue requirement. Stich Issues include_d other aspects of· the 
Applic~nt 's case. affecting its cost of capital. It was my initial position 
prior to compromise that the Public staff's position with respect to 
capitalization ratios and related costs rates was most appropriate for use by 
the Commission. As a result of the majority having disturbed such 
compromises without giving appropriate weight to the capitalization ratios and 



255 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

embedded cost rates, I can no longer be bound by my earlier commitments. I, 
therefore, vigorously dissent from the majority's action in this regard. 

John w. Winters, Commissioner 

DOCKET NO. E-7, SUB 358 

BEFORE TIIE NORTII CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application by Duke Power Company for Authority to 
Adjust and Increase Its Electric Rates and Charges 

ORDER APPROVING 
PARTIAL RATE INCREASE 

HEARU IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARA~CES: 

Courtroom, City Hall, 145 5th Avenue, East, Hendersonville, 
North Carolina, on August 1, 1983; Commissioners~ Board Room, 
Fourth Floor, County Office Building, 720 East Fourth Street, 
Charlotte, North Carolina, on August 2, 1983; Courtroom 5-D, 
Forsyth County Hall of Justice, Liberty Street, WinstonSalem, 
North Carolina, on August 3, 1983; Courtroom 2-A, Guilford 
County Courthouse, No. 2 Governmental Plaza; Greensboro, North 
Carolina, on August 3, 1983; Council Chambers, City Hall, 101 
City Hall Plaza, Durham, North Carolina, on August 4, 1983; and 
Commission Hearing Room, Dobbs Building, 430 North Salisbury 
Street, Raleigh, North Carolina, on August 16 - 19, and 
August 22 - 25, 1983 

Commissioner Douglas P. Leary, Presiding; and Commissioners 
Sarah Lindsay Tate and A. Hartwell Campbell 

For Duke Power Company: 

Steve c. Griffith, 
Counsel, William L. 
George Ferguson, vice 
Power Company, 422 
Carolina 28242 

Jr., Senior Vice President and General 
Porter, Associate General Counsel, and 

President and Deputy General Counsel, Duke 
South Church Street, Charlotte, North 

Clarence w. walker, Kennedy, Covington, Lobdell & Hickman, 
Attorneys, at Law, 330 NCNB Plaza, Charlotte, North Carolina 
28280 

For the Public Staff: 

Paul L. Lassiter alld Vickie L. Moir, Staff Attorneys, Public 
.staff, North Carolina Utilities Commission, P.O. Box 991, Dobbs 
Building, Raleigh, NOrth Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 

For the Attorney General: 

Karen E. Long and Steven F. Bryant, Assistant Attorneys General, 
North Carolina Department of Justice, P.O. Box 629, Raleigh, 
North Carolina 27602 



256 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

For: The Using and Consuming Public 

For the Intervenors: 

Thomas R. Eller, Jr., Attorri.ey at Law, P.O. Drawer 27866, 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27612 
For: North Carolina Textile Manufacturers Association, Inc. 

Sam J. Ervin, IV, Byrd, Byrd, Ervin, Blanton, Whisnant and 
McMahon, P.A., Attorneys at Law, P. o. Drawer 1269, Morganton, 
North Carolina 28655 
For: Great Lakes Carbon Corporation 

M. Travis Payne, Edelstein & Payne, Attorneys at Law, P.Q. Box 
12643, Raleigh, North Carolina 27605 
For: Kudzu Alliance 

Carson Carmichael III, 
Fountain, Attorneys at 
Carolina 27602 

Bailey, Dixon, 
Law, P.O. Box 

Wooten, McDonald & 
2246, Raleigh, North 

For: carolina Industrial Group for Fair Utility Rates 

F. Kent Burns, Boyce, Mitchell, Burns & Smith, Attorneys at Law, 
P.O. Box 479, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: Public Service Company of North Carolina, Inc. 

BY THE COMMISSION: On February 1, 1983, Duke Power Company (Applicant, 
Company, or Duke) filed an application with the North Carolina Utilities 
Commission seeking authority to adjust and increase electric rates and charges 
for its retail customers in North Carolina. Said application seeks rates that 
produce approximately $112,884,000 of additional annual revenues from the 
Company's North Carolina retail operations when applied to a test period 
consisting of the 12 months ended September 30, 1982, an approximate 7.68% 
increase in total North Carolina retail rates and charges. The Company 
requested that such increased rates be allowed to take effect for service 
rendered on and after March 3, 1983. The principal reasons set forth in the 
application as necessitating the requested increase in rates were: 
( 1) expenditures for construction work in progress applicable to McGuire 
Nuclear 8tation Unit 2 since December 31, 1981; (2) the cancellation of 
Cherokee t-luclear Station Units 2 and 3; (3) increased operating expenses and 
increased fuel expense; and (4) investment in additional plant not reflected 
in current rates. 

This docket was established with the Commission on December 30, 1982, by 
Duke's filing of a letter of intent to file an application for a general 
increase in rates as is required by the provisions of Commission 
Rule R1-17(a). Moreover, on January 17, 1983, Duke filed a request for waiver 
of certain of the Commission's filing requirements applicable to general rate 
increase applications by electric utilities. The Public Staff filed on 
January 21, 1983, its Letter of Concurrence regarding Duke's requested 
waiver. On January 25, 1983, the Commission issued its Order specifying which 
filing requirements would be waived or delayed. 

On February 22, 1983, Great Lakes Carbon Corporation filed its Petition to 
Intervene and Protest. By its Order of February 28, 1983, the Commission 
allowed that request to intervene. 



257 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

On February 28, 1983, Duke filed Affidavits of Publication of the notice 
regarding its application· as required by Commission Rule Rl-15(1). 

On March 2, 1983, the Coritmission issued an Order declaring Duke~s 
application to be a general rate case pursuant to G. S. 62-137, suspending 
Duke's proposed rates pursuant to G.S. 62-134 for a period of up to 270 dajs 
from the proposed effective date of such rates,·scheduling public hearings on 
the application, establi~hing the test period, and requiring Duke to give 
public notice of its application and ·the hearings scheduled by the 
Commission. 

On March B, 1983, there was filed in this docket the Petition of Public 
Service Company of North Carolina, Inc., to Intervene. By Commission Order of 
~arch 11, 1983, that request to intervene was allowed. 

On March 11, 1983, there was filed in this docket a Petition to Intervene 
and Participate by the North Carolina Textile Manufacturers Association, Inc. 
(NCTMA). By Commission Order of March 17, 1983, that request to intervene was 
allowed. 

On May 3, 1983, there was filed in t_his docket a Petition to Intervene by 
Kudzu Alliance. By Commission Order of May 16, 1983, that request to 
intervene was allowed. 

On June 22, 1983, there was filed in this docket a Petition to Intervene by 
Carolina Industrial, Group for Fair Utility Rates (CIGFUR)'. By Commission 
Order of July 5, 1983, that request to intervene was also allowed. 

On July 14, 1983, Duke filed its aff_idavits of publication of newspaper 
notice and affidavit of notice by bill insert evidencing that public notice 
had been given as required by the Commission in its Order issued March 2, 
1983. 

The Commission, on its own motion, issued an Order on July 5, 1983, 
scheduling an initial pr-etrial conference. On that same date, a Motion for 
Discovery was filed on behalf of Kudzu Alliance to the Company requesting 
information preparatory to testimony filings. On July ·13, 1983, the Kudzu 
Alliance filed an Amendment to the Motio~ for Discovery. 

On August 4, 1983, there was filed in this docket a Petition to Intervene 
on behalf of American Cyanamid Corporation, and by Commission Order dated 
August 11, 1983, that request to intervene was allowed. 

Both the Public Staff and the Attorney General intervened in the case by 
either filing a formal petition and/or by appearing at the hearings. The 
interventions or the Public Staff and Attorney General Bre deemed recognized. 

On August 11, 1983, Duke filed in Docket No. E-7, Sub 338 (Duke's last 
general rate case), a proposed extra facilities charge tariff. On August 12, 
1983, the Attorney General fil:ed a motion to strike the extra facilities 
charge filing in Oocket No. E-7, Sub 338, and to require ·that .the proposed 
extra facilities charge tariff be filed in this docket. On that same date, 
N'CTMA filed a motion requesting that the two dockets be consolidated for the 
purpose of deter!D.ining the extra facilities charge tariff; The Commission by 



258 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

Order issued August 15, 1983, denied the two motions and set the extra 
facilities charge tariff for hearing at another time. 

As a result of the August 5, 1983, prehearing conference, the Commission on 
August 15, 1983, issued a Pretrial Order. 

Prior to and during the course of the hearings, motions were made and 
orders were issued relating thereto, all of which are a matter of record. 
Additionally, pursuant to various Commission Orders or requests, also of 
record; various parties were directed or permitted to file and serve certain 
late exhibits, either during or Subsequent to the hearings held in this 
matter. 

Public hearings were held as scheduled by the Commission for the specific 
purpose of receiving testimony from public witnesses. The following persons 
appeared and testified: 

Hendersonville - Charles Lankford, James Lamberson, Paul Welch, Joseph 
Oates, Ansley Cope, L.T. Arvidson, William Lapsley, n.o. Thompson, Jr., and 
Carl Summey. 

Winston-Salem - Lee Fay Mack, Lewis Overby, Herschel Redding, Carlos Falk, 
L.E. Stopper, n. Kelly Almond, Ila Kreeger, John D. Potter, Henry Drexler, 
William E. Lanford, Mozelle Gibbs, Lorraine Ashburn, Gray Jackson, Betsy 
Sawyer, and c.E. Robertson. 

~ - Walter Cain, James Tabron, Jane Gaede, J.B. ·carlyle Wooten, Robert 
Brinkmeyer, Norma Cone, Alan Rim~r, John Anderson, Janet Irons, Paul Luebke, 
Elisa Wolper, John Kay, AmY DeHart, C.E. Boulware, Gertrude Cheek, Geoffry 
Wyckoff, Howard Sherman, Ben Edwards, Johnny Williams, Elena Yott, Lee Barner, 
Larry Colbert, George Rowe, and Laura Drey. 

Greensboro - C.E. Conley, Annie Wagstaff, Ada J. Hooker, George Blair, John 
Timberlake, David Hill, Hilda Knowles, H.L. Simpson, and Angeline Smith. 

Charlotte - H. Y. Kinard, Jim Thomasson, Clifton G. Turner, Ben Vernon, 
Jack M. Goodnight, Charles A. Hunter, G.B. Bailey, James M. Nolan, Tom 
Huggins, S.R. Buie, C.R. Tolleson, c.w. Brewer, Jr., Baxter E. McIntosh, Betsy 
Levitas, Henry Oameron, Marian Priesler, Robert Stegoll, Wilson Maxwell, 
Vernon Teal, Steven Levitas, Johnny Polk, Mabel Mitchell, and Stephen Rhodes. 

Raleigh - Christqpher Scott and Jane Sharp. 

As previously ordered, the case in chief came on for hearing in Raleigh on 
August 16, 1983. The Applicant presented the testimony and exhibits of the 
following witnesses: 

1. Williams. Lee, Chairman of the Board and ~hief Executive Officer of Duke 
(direct testimony); 

2. Dr.Charles E. Olson, President of Olson & Company, Inc. 
(direct testimony); 

3. William R, Stimart, Vice President, Regulatory Affairs of Duke 
(direct and rebuttal testimony); 



259 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

~- Richard LaCapra, President of LaCapra Associates (direct testimony); 

5. M.T. Hatley, Jr., Vice President, Rates of Duke (direct testimony); 

6. John F. Utley, National Director, Regulated Business Practice, Deloitte 
Haskins & Sells (direct testimony); 

7. Dr. Edward W. Erickson, Professor of Economics and Business, North 
Carolina State University (rebuttal testimony); and 

8. Donald M. Jenkins, Manager of Rate Research and Development in the Rate 
Department of Duke (rebuttal testimony). 

The Public Staff presented the testimony and exhibits of the following 
witnesses: 

1. Dennis J. Nightingale, Director of the Electric Di vision of the Public 
Staff; 

2. Thomas s. Lam, Engineer with the Electric Division of the Public Staff; 

3. Richard N. Smith, Engineer with the Electric Division of the Public Staff; 

4. James Hoard, Accountant with the Accounting Division of the Public Staff; 

5. Dr. Caroline M. Smith, Senior Consultant, J. W. Wilson and Associates, 
Inc., Washington, D.c.; and 

6. Benjamin R. TUrner, Jr., Engineer with the Electric Division of the Public 
Staff. 

'l'he Intervenor, Kudzu Alliance, presented the testimony and exhibits of 
Wells Eddleman. 

The Intervenor, Carolina Industrial Group for Fair Utility Rates, presented 
the testimony and exhibits of Nicholas Phillips, Jr., Consultant with the firm 
of Drazen-Brubaker and Associates, Inc. 

Based upon the verified application, the testimony and exhibits received 
into evidence at the hearings, and the record as a whole of these proceedings, 
the Commission now makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Duke is engaged in the business of developing, generating, 
transmitting, distributing, and selling electric power and energy to the 
general public within a broad area of central and western North Carolina, with 
its principal office and place of business in Charlotte, North Carolina. 

2. Duke is a public utility corporation organized and existing under the 
laws of the State of North Carolina and is subject to the jurisdiction of this 
Commission. Duke is lawfully before this Commission based upon its 
application for a general increase in its North Carolina retail rates and 
charges pursuant to the jurisdiction and authority conferred upon the 
Coill!Ilission by the Public Utilities Act. 



260 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

3. The test period for purposes of this proceeding is the 12- month period 
ended September 30 , 1982, adjusted for certain known changes based upon 
circumstances and events occurring up to the time of the close of hearings in 
this docket. 

4. By its application, Duke sought rates to produce jurisdictional 
revenues of $1,583,484,000 based upon a test year ending September 30, 1982. 
Revenues under present rates, according to the Company were $1,470,600,000, 
thereby necessitating an increase of $112,884,000. 

5. The overall quality of electric service provided by Duke to its North 
Carolina retail customers is adequate. 

6. The summer coincident peak method as discussed herein is the most 
appropriate method for making jurisdictional cost allocations and for making 
fully distributed cost allocations between customer classes in this 
proceeding. Consequently , each finding of fact appearing in this Order which 
deals with the overall level of rate base , revenues , and expenses for North 
Carolina retail service has been determined based upon the summer coincident 
peak cost allocation method. 

7 . Duke Power Company should be allowed to recover its abandonment loss 
sustained as the result of the Company's having terminated construction on, 
and having abandoned, its Cherokee nuclear generating uni ts l, 2 and 3. 
Recoverv of the Company's reasonable and prudent i nvestment in those units 
should be over a 10-year amortization period. It is neither fair nor 
reasonable to include any portion of the unamortized balance of this 
investment in rate base, and no adjustment which would have the effect of 
allowing the Company to earn a return on the unamortized balance of this 
investment should be allowed . 

8. Duke Power Company should be allowed to continue the recovery of its 
prudently incurred abandonment loss sustained as the result of the Company's 
having terminated construction on , and having abandoned, its Perkins nuclear 
generatin'5 project in the manner previously authorized by the Commission in 
Docket No . E- 7, Sub 338. Thus, it is fair and reasonable to allow Duke to 
continue to recover Us reasonable and prudent investment in its cancelled 
Perkins station over a five-year amortization period without the inclusion of 
the unamortized balance of that i nvestment in rate base. Further, no 
adjustment which would have the effect of allowing the Company to earn a 
return on the unamortized balance of this investment would be reasonable for 
rate- making purposes. 

9. A base fuel component of 1. 3734¢ per kWh excluding gross receipts tax 
is appropriate for this proceeding, reflecting a reasonable base fuel cost of 
$408,542,000 for North Carolina retail service . 

10. An $84 , 604,000 working capital allowance for fuel inventory is 
appropriate for North Carolina retail service in this proceeding, consisting 
of $81,482,000 for coal inventory and $3,122,000 for fuel oil inventory. 

11. The reasonable allowance for working capital and deferred debits and 
credits is $190, 086 , 000. 



261 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

12. Duke's reasonable original cost rate base used and useful in providing 
service to the public within the State of North Carolina is $2,548,596,000; 
consisting of electric plant in service of $3,640,170,000, reasonable and 
prudent expenditures for construction work in progress of $282,481,000, and 
allowance for working capital of $190,086,000, reduced by accumulated 
depreciation of $1,263,605,000, accumulated deferred income taxes of 
$289,937,000, and operating reserves of $1 O, 599,000. Inclusion of 
$282,481 ,ODO of reasonable and prudent expenditures for CWIP in Duke's rate 
base is in the public interest and is necessary to the financial stability of 
the Company. 

13. The appropriate gross 
present rates and after 
$1,470,600,000. 

revenues for Duke for the 
accounting and pro forma 

test year, under 
adjust·ments, are 

14. The reasonable level of test year operating revenue deductions for the 
Company after normalized and proforma adjustments is $1,205,203,000. 

15. The reasonable capital structure to be employed as a basis for 
setting rates in this proceeding is composed as follows; 

Item 
Long-term debt 
Preferred stock 
Common equity 

Total 

Percent 
47 .0% 
13. 0% 
40.0% 

100.0% 

16. The Company's proper embedded costs of debt and preferred stock 
are 9.83% and 8.62%, respectively. The reasonable rate of return for Duke to 
be allowed to earn on its common equity is 15.25%. Using a weighted average 
for the Company's costs of long-term debt, preferred stock, and common equity, 
with reference to the reasonable capital structure • heretofore determined, 
vields an overall fair rate of return of 11.84% to be applied to the Company's 
original cost rate base. Such rate of return will enable Duke, by sound 
management, to produce a fair return for its shareholders, to maintain its 
facilities and service in accordance with the reasonable requirements of its 
customers, and to compete in the market for capital funds on terms which are 
reasonable and fair to customers and existing investors. 

17. Based upon the foregoing, Duke should increase its annual level of 
gross revenues tmder present rates by $76,235,000. The annual revenue 
requirement approved herein is $1,546,835,000, which will allow Duke a 
reasonable opportunity to earn the rate of return on its rate base which the 
Commission has found just and reasonable. The revenue requirement approved 
herein is based upon the original cost of Duke's property used and useful in 
providing service to its customers and its reasonable test year operating 
revenues and expenses as previously set forth in these findings of fact. 

18. 'l'he Company should not be required to offer to reset the thermostats 
on controlled water heaters at this time. 

19. The r::ompany should make a de.tailed study of the matter of including 
minimum efficiency standards for heat pumps and central air conditioners in 
the requirements for residential rate schedule RC(NC). 



262 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

20. Volunteer organizations who promote and install weatherization for 
customers under the Company's low income weatherization program should not be 
required to promote and sign up customers for the Company's water heater and 
air conditioner load control program. 

21. The rate blocks in all major rate schedules should be flattened: 

22. The summer/winter differential in the residential rate schedules should 
be held at the levels contained in the present rates. 

23, The Hopkinson type demand charge in the major nonresidential rate 
schedules should be increased to the levels proposed by the Company. 

24. The rate designs and rate schedules proposed by the Company, 
except for the modifications thereto as described herein, are appropriate and 
should be adopted. 

EIIIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 1, 2, 3 AND 4 

The evidence for these findings of fact is contained in the verified 
application, the Commission's files and records regarding this proceeding, the 
commission Order setting hearing, and the testimony of Company witness Stimart 
and Public Staff witness Hoard. These findings of fact are essentially 
informational, procedural, and jurisdictional in nature and are, for the most 
part, uncontested. 

EIIIDE~CE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 5 

The evidence for this finding of fact is found in the testimony of Company 
witness Lee and the various public witnesses who appeared at the hearings in 
Hendersonville, Charlotte, Winston-Salem, Greensboro, Durham, and Raleigh. 
The Commission notes that the record contains little, if any, evidence which 
would even suggest any problems with respect to the adequacy of Duke's 
service. A careful consideration of all the evidence relating to this issue 
leads the Commission to conclude that the quality of service being provided by 
Duke to its retail customers in North Carolina is adequate. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 6 

Company witnesses Hatley, LaCapra, and Jenkins; Public Staff witness 
Turner; Carolina Industrial Group for Fair Utility Rates (CIGFUR) witness 
Phillips; and Kudzu Alliance witness Eddleman presented testimony and evidence 
regarding the proper cost allocation methodology. 

The Company provides retail service in two states as well as wholesale 
service. For this reason, it is necessary to allocate the cost of service 
among jurisdictions and among customer classes within each jurisdiction. 

In previous rate cases in North Carolina, the Company has used the summer 
coincident peak (summer CP) method for cost allocations. The Company also 
proposes to utilize the sam:e method for this proceeding. The summer CP method 
allocates 100% of production plant (and related expenses) based on summer peak 
responsibility. 



263 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

Company witness LaCapra stated that -the summer CP method reflects the most 
criti'cal demand on- the system, which is the summer peak when loads are most 
volatile and least manageable and when equipment (plant) ratings are reduced. 
'le also' insisted that the Company has not constructed any of its plants to 
save energy and that every plant was constructed to meet the peak demand. 

Witness LaCapra pointed out that selection of an allocation method should 
reflect the planning criteria of the system and that the system was planned 
to meet the need for capacity at the time of the summer peak. He contended 
that evaluation of the type of new capacity needed was only slightly concerned 
with the -system loci.ct factor, although he did recommend that duration of demand 
not be ignored. In fact, he acknowledged that duration of demand should be 
incorporated into the allocation methOd, but he contended that the summer CP 
method does recognize the duration of demand. 

Company witness Hatley pointed out that the Company has used the summer CP 
method for many years, .ind he concluded that its use· has resulted in balanced 
peak loads in summer' and, winter. Witness Jenkins testified that the winter 
p_eak was an induced peak encouraged by the Company's electric heating program 
and that the summer peak was a riatur8.l peak caused primarily by the air 
Conditioning load. Witness Jenkins pointed out that the summer CP method was 
used for Duke by the South Carolina Public Service Commission, and that the 
Catawba agreements specify the summer CP method for allocating plant. He also 
cited the three criteria for sound rate design (in Bonbright, Principles of 
Public Utility Rates, 1961) as: (a) producing a fair rate of, return, (b) 
based on co.St of service, and (c) promoting econoni.ically justified use and 
discouraging wasteful use; and he contended that the" Public Staff's proposals 
do not meet the criteria. 

Public Staff witness TUrner recommends the summer/winter peak and base 
method (S/W P&B) for the assignment of costs to both the North Carolina retail 
jurisdiction and customer classes. The S/W P&B method allocates 701, of 
production plant (and related expenses) based on an average of summer arid 
winter peak responsibility and allocates the remaining 301, of production plant 
(and related expenses) by average demand or energy. 

Witness Turner explained that the allocation method should recognize the 
winter peak because the Company's winter peak has a very slgnificant load. He 
pointed out that the winter peak has frequently exceeded the summer peak ~nd 
should be recognized as a factor in the assignment of demand related costs. 
The S/W P&B method does this by giving equal weight to both peaks. 

Witness Turner explained that a portion of production plant should be 
allocated by energy because the duration of time over which a plant must 
maintain· a given load iS as important a design factor as the capacity 
(KW) of the plant. The Company has three different types of plant upon which 
it can call to meet demand: base; intermediate, and peaking. The base plant 
is designed to operate for long ·periods of time and typically is high in 
capital cost and low in operating cost. The peaking plant is designed to 
operate for short periods of time (usually at the time of system peak) and 
typically is low in capital cost and high in fuel cost. Witness Turner 
contended that, if demand was the• only design consideration, the Company would 
construct only peaking units and that it builds the higher capital cost base 
load units when the units must be capable of operating during a high 
percentage of the hours in a year. 



264 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

Witness Turner stated that the summer/winter peak and base method for•rate 
design purposes may be unfair to 9ertain customer classes because,. in his 
opinion, it does not recognize the possibility that the costs of fuel may vary 
among classes. For exaniple, if a particular customer class. is assigned ~base 
load plant costs, witness Turner contended that it should also be assigned the 
lower fuel costs associated with the base load plant. Conversely, if a class 
is assigned · primarily peaking plant costs, witness Turner contended· that it 
should also be assigned the higher fuel. costs assqciated with the pe~king 
plant. 

To solve this problem, witness Turner recommended that the Commission 
direct the Company to make a study of the steps required to determine plant 
and fuel cost by hour of day for a 12-month· period by customer class, and that 
the Company proceed with said study and report on its progress to the 
Commission and to the Public Staff every six months until the study is 
completed. 

Company witness Jenkins opposed a study to determine the fixed costs and 
variable costs which are incurred during each hour of the year, contending 
that such a study would not be useful and WOuld cost too much. 

CIGFUR witness Phillips testified that the peak responsibility method 
should be used to allocate all production,plant costs, and that the·preferable 
peak responsibility method is either summer CP or suinmer/winter CP. He,based 
his recommendation on the assumption that production plant costs are fixed 
costs, and that fixed costs are demand related. 

Kudzu witness Eddleman recommended the summer/winter CP method fc;>i­
allocating production plant costs. The intervenor NCrnA also recommended the 
summer/winter CP method, while the intervenor Great Lakes Carbon recommended 
the summer CP method. 

The Commission is of the opinion that it should adopt the summer CP method 
for allocating costs in this proceeding. However, in view of the continuing­
discussion of cost allocation methodology, it is further of the opinion that 
it should require at least several of the cost allocation methodologies to be 
utilized by the Company in its next general rate application. Finally·, the 
Coillllission is of the opinion that .the problem of cost allocations might be 
resolved t;,r, at ·least greatly alleviated by means of a cost .allocation study 
which assigns both fixed costs and variable costs to each of the 8,760 hours 
of the year. Such a study could also resolve the problem of determining 
appropriate cost differentials between summer usage versus winter usage and 
between on-peak usage versus off-peak usage as discussed elsewhere herein. 

The Commission concludes that the C~mpany should be required to work with 
the Public Staff to develop a study which would be responsive to the concerns 
discussed herein and would be a reasonable undertaking from a cost and a 
technical standpoint. The study might assign costs to the hours during which 
th_ese costs were incurred by utilizing a normalized generation mix and 
normalized dispatch of generating units, and the study might allocate the 
costs during a given hour (or hours) to customer classes based on their usage 
during the given hour. 



265 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 7 AND 8 

Company witnesSes,Lee, Stimart, and Utley, Public Staff witness Hoard, and 
Kudzu Alliance witness Eddleman Offered testimony concerning the proper 
rate-making treatment for the Company's abandoned Cherokee Uhits 1, 2, and 3. 

Company witness Lee testified as to the decision to construct and later 
cancel Cherokee Units 1, 2, and 3. Company witness Stimart proposed that the 
loss be amortized over 10 years to the cost of service with an allowance for 
the ongoing interest and preferred dividend costs associated with the 
unrecovered balance. Witness Stimart 's recommended .approach would levelize 
the annual amortization of the loss and the related interest and preferred 
dividend costs in a manner similar to a typical fixed-term home mortgage. 
Wit-ness Stimart offered an alternative position on the loss in his rebuttal 
testimony of a 10-year amortization with no allowance for any costs of debt, 
preferred, or common equity. 

Company witness Utley proposed that the Commission _permit the Company to 
recover the- Cherokee property abandonment costs over a reasonable period of 
time along with recovery of all associated costs on the unamortized balance. 
As an _alternative to this full recovery option, he stated that he believed 
that Company witness Stimart's alternate proposal set forth in his rebuttal 
testimony represented a reasonable partial recovery technique. 

Public Staff witness Hoard recommended that the loss be. amortized to the 
cost of service over 12 years without a return on the unamortized balance. 
Witness Hoard testified that Public Staff counsel had advised him that it 
would be illegal to allow the Company to include the unamortized balance in 
rate base since it is neither used and useful nor CWIP. Witness Hoard further 
testified that the Company's proposal that recovery of a return on the debt 
and preferred equity portion of the unamortized loSses be charged to the cost 
of service is the same as placing. the .unamortized balance in rate base and 
that such transfer of the capital costs to the cost of service is r~ally 
nothing. more than superficial change. Witness Hoard also presented an 
alternative recommendation which stated that, if the Commission were to 
determine, contrary to the Public .staff's position, that the Company should be 
allowed to earn a return on a portion of the abandonment loss, then the 
Company should only be allowed to recover its debt costs and that the loss 
should be amortized over 15 years with levelized payments. 

'l'he Attorney General has recommended that the abandonment loss of Cherokee 
should be amortized over 15 years with no rate base treatment or return 
allowed on the unamortized amount. In this regard, the Attorney General 
cross-examined Public Staff witness_ Hoard with respect to a recent report by 
the United States Department of Energy entitled Nuclear Plant Cancellations: 
Causes, Costs, and Consequences (April 1983). In response to questions from 
the Attorney Geniral concerning the report, witness Hoard ·poin_ted out that the 
cost recovery option for abandonment losses followed by most jurisdictions, as 
cited by the report, is one which excludes the unamortized balance from rate 
bas~-

~udzu Alliance witness Eddleman recommended that the Company not be allowed 
to charge customers for any of the abandonment costs of Cherokee. In support 
of his Position, witness Eddleman stated that: 



266 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

11Duke customers played no role in the erroneous decision to go ahead 
with construction of Cherokee at a time when demand growth was 
declining and energy alternatives were available to displace 
Cherokee's output at less Cost than it could produce energy for." · 

The proper rate-making treatment of abandonment losses related to electric 
generating plants has been before the Commission in several cases and Will 
continue to arise in future cases. The Commission has, therefore, 
undertaken to reexamine this iinportant issue in order to develop a more 
consist~nt -and· equitablE! approach to it. The Commission's ultimate 
responsibility with respect to ratemaking is to fix rates for the service 
Provided Which are· fair and reasonable both to the utility ·and to the 
consumer. G.s. '62-133(a); State ex rel. Utilities Commission v. Morgan, 
'l77 w.c. 255, 177 S.E. 2d '-IOslI97of; State ex rel. Utilities Commisa!onv. 
Area Development, 1!!£·, 257 N.C. 560,. 126 S.E. 2d 325 (1962). 

Although the parties to this proceeding may disagree as to the proper 
a):llof"tization period, they generall"y agree that the Company should be allowed 
to recover th8 prudently invested cost of its abandonment losses through 
amortization over some period of time. The Commission, based upc;m the 
evidenc~ presented, must determine what is a fair amortization period in order 
to 'fairly allocate the loss between the utility and the consumer. With regard 
to the Cherokee Units 1, 2, and 3, the Commission concludes that utilization 
of a 10-year amortization period· is proper and fair in this proceeding for the 
reason that such an amortization period, particularly when considered in 
conjunction with the Commission's decision, as subsequently discussed, to 
allow, Duke no return on the unamortized balance, will serve to more reasonably 
and ·equitably share the burden of such plant canCellations between the 
Company's shareh0lders and its pre.sent and future ratepayers. 

Furthermore, the Commission has determined that it is neither fair nor 
reasonable to include any portion of the unamortized balance of the prudently 
incurred abandonment losses associated with the Ch~rokee units in rate base 
and that no adjustment should be allowed which would in fact have the effect 
of allowing tlie Company to earn a return on the unamortized balance. The 
Commission has concluded that this treatment provides the most equitable 
allocation of the loss between the utility and the consumer. It would be 
inequitable to place the entire loss of expenditures that were prudent when 
made on the utility. Thus, amortization should be allowed. However, on the 
other hand, the ratepayer must not bear the entire risk of the Company's 
investment. A middle ground must be found on which the Company bears some of 
the risk of abandonment and the ratepayer is protected from unreasonably high 
rates. The losses resulting from cancellations of utility generating plants 
will inevitably be borne by one or a combination of three groups: the utility 
investors, the ratepayers, and the income taxpayer. The above referenced 
study on nuclear plant cancellations prepared by the United States Department 
of Energy indicates that a 10-year amorti~ation of suCh losses will distribute 
costs in propO:rtioris that tb.e CommisSion considers fair and equitable, even 
considering the effects of CWIP in rate base in North Carolina. The 
Commission believes, and thus coricludes, that this will result in a fair ·and 
reasonable treatment for both the utility and its customers. 

In addition, considerable testimony was rendered by Company witnesses 
Stitnart and UtleY and Public Staff witness Hoard concerning the amount of the 
Cherokee loss and the appropriateness of accounting for the loss on a net of 



267 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

tax basis. Certain parties appearing in this proceeding were concerned with 
accounting for the loss on a net of tax basis. As the Company and Public 
Staff accounting witnesses agreed, the effect on net income of accounting for 
the loss on a pre-tax or net of tax basis is the same. Since the National 
Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners (NARUC) System of Accounts, 
which this Commission has approved, sets forth net of tax accounting for 
abandonment losses, the Commission finds net of tax accounting for the loss to 
be appropriate for both ratemaking and per books purposes. 

The Company and Public Staff Cherokee loss amounts differed only because of 
the different jurisdictional allocation methods. Both parties used the March 
31, 1983, Cherokee 1 investment and the November 1, 1982, Cherokee 2 and 3 
investment. The Commission recognizes that these amounts are not yet 
finalized, but finds that it is appropriate to render an Order in this 
proceeding which addresses the rate-making treatment of the loss. Any 
adjustments to the Cherokee loss amount can be considered in subsequent rate 
proceeding;s. This would also apply to any final determination concerning 
AFUDC accrued on Cherokee since February 24, 1981. Based on Finding of Fact 
No, 6 which determines that the proper jurisdictional allocation methodology 
for use in this case is the summer cOincident peak method, and the foregoing, 
the Commission finds the proper amount of the Cherokee loss to be addressed iri 
this proceeding is $224,464,000 stated on a net of tax basis, 

In summary, various proposals for treating the Cherokee abandonment loss 
have been discussed before the Commission in this proceeding. The proposals 
discussed vary from no recovery to full recovery of all abandonment costs, 
with several partial recovery alternatives, In arriving at its determination, 
the Commission has considered the interests of both ratepayers and 
shareholders. Accordingly, the Commission concludes that the proper treatment 
of the Cherokee abandonment loss is to amortize the loss over 10 years without 
a return on the unamortized balance. Based on the net of tax investment in 
Cherokee, this treatment results in a $22,447 1 000 decrease .in net income. 

With regard to the appropriate rate-making treatment to be utilized 
concerning Duke's abandonment of its Perkins nuclear generating project, the 
Commission concludes that it is proper to affirm the decision on this issue 
previously set forth in Docket No. E-7, Sub 338, as part of the Commission's 
Order Granting Partial Increase dated November 1, 1982, for the reasons 
stated in that Order. In addition, the rationale for continuation of such 
rate-making treatment is further discussed in conjunction with Evidence and 
Conclusions for Finding of Fact No. 14. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 9 

Company witness Stimart, Public 
witness Eddleman presented testimony 
base fuel component in the rates. 

Staff witness Nightingale, and Kudzu 
and evidence regarding the appropriate 

In his original prefiled testimony, Company witness Stimart proposed a base 
fuel comoonent of 1. 4244it per kWh excluding gross receipts tax based on a 
normalized generation mix reflecting a 57% nuclear capacity factor. In his 
supplemental prefi led testimony, witness Stimart proposed a base fuel 
component of l,3971t per kWh excluding gross receipts tax based on a 
normalized generation mix reflecting a 60% nuclear capacity factor. 



268 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

In calculating his normalized generation mix, witness Stimart utilized a 
generation mix which would have occurred if the test year were adjusted to 
reflect: weather normalization, customer growth, a 60% average capacity 
factor for the Company's nuclear units, 0.415¢ per kWh nuclear fuel pricing, 
1.819¢ per kWh coal fuel pricing, 8.282¢ per kWh combustion turbine fuel 
pricing, median conventional hydro generation, pumped storage generation 
based on 1980-1982 averages, combustion turbine generation based on a 
2. 75 - year average, 7. 46% test year line losses, exclusion of 113. 8 GWH 
nonrecurririg cost-free energy from Yadkin, and test year levels of purchased 
power and net interchange. 

Witness Stimart calculated a total company fuel cost (subject to fuel 
charge adjustments) of $726,270,750, or $416,034,150 for North Carolina retail 
service; yielding a base fuel component of 1.3971¢ per kWh excluding gross 
receipts tax. 

Public Staff witness Nightingale normalized the generation mix by 
utilizing: the same adjustments for weather normalization and customer growth 
as the Company, 0.391¢ per kWh nuclear fuel pricing based on June 1983 prices, 
1. 782¢ per kWh coal fuel pricing based on average coal inventory prices in 
June 1983, 8.846¢ per kWh fuel oil pricing based on average oil inventory 
prices in June 1983, pumped storage generation based on 7-year lifetime 
average, median conventional hydro generation, the 10-year average capacity 
factor for each type of nuclear plant as reported by the National Electric 
Reliability Council (NERC), 7.40% line losses based on 1978-1982 averages, 
inclusion of 113. 8 GWH cost-free energy from Yadkin, and the remaining fossil 
fuel generation and outside purchases and sales prorated in proportion to 
their actual test period generation· mix. His normalization of the nuclear 
generation resulted iri a total nuclear capacity factor of approximately 
62. 7%. 

Witness Nightingale calculated a total company fuel cost (subject to fuel 
charge adjustments) of $686,919,200, or $393,491,900 for North Carolina retail 
service, yielding a base fuel component of 1. 3214¢ per kWh excluding gross 
receipts tax. 

Kudzu witness Eddleman computed a 1.18¢ per kWh base fuel component 
assuming a 65% nuclear capacity factor for McGuire 1 and a 70% nuclear 
capacity factor for Oconee. His procedure also incorporated the impact of 
McGuire 2. 

Witness Stimart testified that the Company projects its actual nuclear fuel 
costs to be 0.412¢ per kWh for the period following the reloading of Oconee 1 
(completed in August 1983), and O. 437¢ per kWh for the period following 
reloading of Oconee 2 (to begin in September 1983). He also testified that 
the actual coal fuel cost during June 1983 was l. 811¢ per kWh and that it 
averaged 1.837¢ per kWh during April through June 1983. 

The Commission is of the opinion that a 62% nuclear capacity factor would 
be an appropriate normalization of the Company's nuclear operations -for the 
period during which the rates established herein are expected to be in 
effect. The Commission is also of the opinion that the attempt by the Company 
to normalize combustion turbine (CT) generation represents an appropriate 
projection of the Company's CT operations, and similarly that the Public 
Staff's normalization of pumped storage generation, purchased power, and net 



269 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

interchange power represents an appropriate projection of the Co_mpany "s use of 
those ene?"gy sourc·es. The Commission also concludes that the Company"s 
recommended exclusion of cost.;.free energy from Yadkin should be adopted in 
order to reflect the nOrirecurring nature of that energy source and that the 
Public st8rr"S normalized line losses should be utilized. 

The COmmission is of the opinion that 0.412¢ per kWh would be ari 
appropriate normalization of the Coaipany"s nuclear fuel cost for the period 
during which the rates established herein ·are expected t6 be iri effect. The 
Commission also concludes that it should adopt the 1. 811¢ Per kWh coal fuel 
l)ricing as an appropriate projection of the Company's coal fuel costs, and 
that the Company's 8.282¢ per kWh fuel oil pricing would be an appropriate 
normalization of the Company's fUel oil costs. 

The Commi.SsiOn concludes that recalculating the fuel costs utilizing the 
normalization techniques and the unit pricing adopted herein will produce a 
total company fuel cost (subject to fuel charge adjustments) of $713,959,800, 
or $408,982,000 for' North Carolina retail service, yielding a base fueil 
component of 1. 3734¢ per kWh excluding gross receipts ta'x. 

In evaluating the 1. 3734¢ per kWh base fuel Component adopted herein, the 
Commission has carefully considered each element in the generation mix, 
includi~ generation by nuclear fuel, fossil fUels and hydro, and including 
intersystem purchases and sales. The contribution by each element of the 
generation mix which was utilized to produce the 1. 3734¢ per kWh ,base fuel 
component is judged to be just and reasonable. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 10 

Company witness Stimart presented testimony and evidence concerning the 
level of fuel inventory to be included in the allowance for working capitai. 

The Company had requested a 90-day supply of coal as its inventory level in 
the last several general rate proceedings, and it is requesting a 
3,143,745-ton level of coal inventorY in this proceeding. The 3,143,745 tons 
at the JUD.e 1983 Price level of $46.58 per ton results in $145,483,000 coal 
inventory for total company, or $83,673,000 coal inventory for North Carolina 
retail service. 

Witness Stimart conceded that the 3,143,745 tons would be only a 73-day 
supply at the test year burn rate of 43,000 tons per day. However, he 
explairied that the Company anticipated that its burn rate for coal would drop 
to approximately 38 ,ODO tons per day with the increased use of nuclear 
generation during 1983, and that the Company's reassessment of its coal 
inventory· needs ind-icated that an BO-day supply would be sufficient in the 
future instead of a 90-day supply. He pointed out that 38,000: tons per day 
times 80 days yields approximately ·3', 143,745 tons (i.e., 3,040,000 tons). 

The C6mmission concludes that the BO-day coal supply at 38,000 tons per day 
would be appropriate for this proceeding, resulting in 3,040,000 tons at 
$46.58 per ton; or $141,603,000 total company (or $81,482,000 for North 
Carolina retail service). 

The Company is requesting a 14,078,000-gallon level of fuel oil inventory 
in this proceeding. The 14,078,500 gallons at the June 1983 price level of 



270 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

72.33¢ per gallon results in $10,183,000 oil inventory for total company, or 
$5,857,000 for North Carolina retail service. 

Witness Stimart conceded that the Company estimated it would use 
approximately 2,319,000 gallons of fuel oil during 1983 and 1,967,000 gallons 

·during 1984. However, he explained that the fuel oil was needed not only for 
combustion turbine operation but also to improve the heat rate for coal 
operations and for flame stabilization in coal plants. He pointed out that 
the level of oil inventory should not be based on the average use of the oil, 
such as a one-year supply, but rather on the use which might have to be made 
of it in an emergency. 

The Commission is of the opinion that the level of fuel oil inventory 
should not be based on the average use of oil as is done with coal inventory, 
but that a 14,078,000-gaUon fuel oil inventory does seem unreasonably large 
for rate-making purposes. The Commission concludes that a 7,500, 000-gallon 
fuel oil inventory is appropriate for this proceeding, resulting in $5,425,000 
fuel oil inventory for total company, or $3,122,000 for North Carolina retail 
service. 

The Commission further concludes that the North Carolina retail portion of 
working capital allowance for fossil fuel inventory should be $84,604,000, 
consisting of $81,482,000 for coal inventory and $3,122,000 for fuel oil 
inventory. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO, 11 

Company witness Stimart and Public Staff Witness Hoard offered testimony 
regarding the reasonable working capital allowance. The following chart 
summarizes the North Carolina retail amounts the Company and the Public Staff 
contend are the proper levels of the components of Duke's working capital 
allowance to be used in this proceeding. 

(OOO's Omitted) 

Item Company Public Staff Difference 
Cash $ 653 $ 648 $ ( 5) 
Materials and supplies - fuel stock 89,530 75,318 (14,212) 
Materials and supplies - other 52,764 52,372 (392) 
Investor funds advanced for 

operations 85,701 57,220 (28,481) 
Unamortized Western Fuels, Inc. 5,735 (5,735) 
Customer deposits (5,081) (5,081) 

Total working capital allowance $229,302 $180,477 $(48,8255 

The parties agree on the proper amount to include for customer deposits. 
Therefore, the Commission concludes that the proper amount for customer 
deposits is $5,081,000. 

The difference in allocation methods, summer CP for the Company and 
summer/winter peak and base for the Public Staff, comprises the entire 
difference between the parties with respect to the cash and materials .and 
supplies - other, components of working capital. Based on the Commission's 
conclusion that the summer CP allocation methodology is appropriate for use 
herein as discussed in Finding of Fact No, 6, the Commission finds that cash 



271 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

of $653,000 and materials and supplies - other of $52,764,000 are the proper 
amounts for, use in this proceeding. 

Based on the Commission's conclusion in Finding of Fact No. 10, concerning 
the proper level for materials and supplies - fuel stock, the Commission finds 
it appropriate to include $84,604,000 in the allowance for working capital 
representing materials and supplies - fuel stock. 

The next difference between the parties is the level of investor funds 
advanced for operations. The chart below summarizes the $28,481,000 
difference. 

(OOO's Omitted) 

Item 
Lag on interest and preferred dividends 
Lag on property taxes 
Lag on other O & M expenses 
North Carolina retail per books amounts 

Total 

Amount 
$ 22,693 

184 
3,840 
1,764 

$28,481 

The first investor funds item of difference concerns whether lag days 
should be assigned to interest on long-term debt and dividends on preferred 
stock. Public Staff witness Hoard testified that the Company's assignment of 
zero lag days to these items was improper because, in fact, the Company pays 
the cost of interest on long-term debt and preferred dividends 80.07 days and 
31.13 days, respectively, after those costs are incurred in rendering service 
to ratepayers. Witness Hoard concluded that the costs of interest on 
long-term debt and preferred dividends should be accorded the same lead-lag 
treatment as any other component in the cost of service that is incurred by 
the Company before it is paid. In rebuttal, Company witness Stimart testified 
that interest and preferred dividends should be assigned zero lag days since 
these investors are entitled to their return at the time electric service is 
provided to the customer. 

After considering the evidellce presented, the Commission concludes that 
80.07 lag days should be assigned to interest on long-term debt and that 31.13 
lag days should be assigned to preferred dividends. The Company's contention 
that bondholders and preferred stockholders are entitled to their return at 
the time electric service is provided to the customer is improper because 
these investors receive their interest payment only at six-month intervals and 
their preferred dividends on a quarterly basis. Bondholders and preferred 
stockholders know the payment terms for their interest and preferred dividends 
and expect to receive their interest or dividends on those dates, and no 
sooner. 

The second item of difference in the investor funds advanced for operations 
calculations is the proper lag on property taxes. The difference in the 
composite property tax lag is due entirely to the appropriate lag on North 
Carolina property taxes. Company witness Stimart used 182. 5 lag days for 
North Carolina property taxes based on a December 31 of the taxable year 
payment due date, whereas Public Staff witness Hoard used 187.5 lag days based 
on a January 5 date in the year following the taxable year payment due 
date. Public Staff witness Hoard. supported this position on the property tax 
payment due date with the following excerpt from G.S. 105-360: 



272 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

11 (a) Due date: interest for nonpayment of taxes; discounts for 
prepayments - (a) all tax~s levied by counties and municipalities 
under the provisions of this subchapter shall be due and payable on 
the first day of September· of the fiscal year for which the taxes are 
levied. If paid: (1) On or after the due date and before the, sixth 
day of January thereafter, taxes shall be paid at par or fact 
auiount. ( 2) On or after the sixth day of January following the due 
dateand before the first day of February thereafter, there shall be 
added to the taxes interest at the rate of two percent (2%). (3) On 
or after the first day of February following the due date, there shall 
be added to the taxes, in addition to the two percent (2%) provided in 
subdivision (a)(2) above, interest at the rate of three-fourths of one 
percent ( 3/4%) per month or fraction thereof until the taxes plus 
penalties and interest have been paid. 11 (Emphasis added) 

The Company did not offer any evidence contradicting the January 5 North 
Carolina property tax payment date, or supporting its December 31 North 
Carolina property tax payment date. 

Based on the foregoin~, .the Commission finds 187. 5. lag days proper for 
North Carolina property taxes and, consequently, finds 185.35 composite 
property tax lag days appropriate for use herein. 

The third investor funds item of difference concerns the proper lag ·days 
assigned to other O&M expenses. Company witness Stimart computed 15. 30 lag 
days, whereas Public Staff witness Hoard utilized 26.23 :lag days for other. O&M 
expenses. 

Witnes~ Hoard explained the two major problems with the Company O&M expense 
lag day computation as follows: 

11The Company's lag was calculated by computer based upon all test year 
vouchers expensed to all 500 and 900 series accounts except for fuel, 
purchased power and employee benefits. The major problem with this 
procedure was the Company's calculation of each voucher's lag. The 
Company computed each lag based on the difference between the invoice 
date and the payment date rather than the difference between the 
expense incurred date and payment date, 

One example of this problem concerns $300,000 of security services, 
performed at the Oconee plant during the period September 25, 1981 to 
October 23, 1981. Based on an invoice date of November 17, 1981 and. a 
payment date of December 28, 1981 the Company computed a lag of 41 
days. This. lag should have been computed from the midpoint of the 
period for which the security service was performed since the vendor 
(the company performing the security service) has funds tied up in 
Duke Power and Duke has the use of those funds from the date the 
service is provided to the date payment is made. 

Another problem with the Company's voucher study concerns vouchers 
which were assigned, for one reason or another, an invoice date the 
same as the payment date and :consequently calculated as zero lag 
days. Examples of items included in this category are telephone bills 
for the ~rior month's service, various materials and supplies invoices 
grouped together (all received prior to the payment date), line of 



273 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

credit billings for the prior quarter and other previously received 
services grouped together for payment as a single voucher. The 
assignment of zero lag days to these items by the Company results in a 
serious distortion of the lag days associated with other O&M 
expenses.11 

Company witness Stimart did not rebut witness Hoard on these points. 

Witness Hoard recommended that the Commission reject the Company;s proposed 
other O&M expense lag and that the Commission use the 26. 23-day other O&M 
expense lag found reasonable in the Company's last general rate case, 
Docket No, E-7, Sub 338. 

Based on the foregoing, the Commission rejects the Company's 15, 30-day 
other O&M expense lag and finds 26.23 lag days appropriate to assign to other 
O&M expenses. 

The last investor funds item of difference concerns the appropriate North 
Carolina per books amounts to which the lag days previously determined should 
be applied. Public Staff witness Hoard explained the difference between 
his position and the Company's on this item as follows: 

"The Company and I used N.C. retail per books amounts that differed 
for two reasons. The first reason is that I used the summer and 
winter peak and base allocation method to arrive at my N.C. retail 
amounts whereas the Company used the summer CP allocation method. 
Since the Public Staff's position is presented on a summer and winter 
peak and base basis, it is entirely consistent that the N.C. retail 
per books amounts for the investor funds calculation be stated on that 
same basis. 

'The other reason that the Company and I differ with respect to the 
N. C. retail per books amounts is that the Company applied summer GP 
allocation factors for a period other than the test year to the test 
year total company amounts. The result of this difference is that the 
Company"s N.c. retail per books amounts used in the investor funds 
calculation do not agree with the N.C. retail per books amounts used 
in its cost of service study, 11 

Consistent with the Commission's prior finding regarding the proper 
jurisdictional allocation method, the Commission finds that it is appropriate 
to use the North Carolina retail per books amounts as derived using the summer 
GP allocation method. Further, the Commissi.on finds it proper to use the 
summer CP allocation factors as derived from the test year per books study 
rather than factors for a period other than the test year in arriving at the 
North Carolina retail per books amounts to be used in calculating investor 
funds advanced for operations. 

Based on the 
the reasonable 
$57,146, ooo. 

conclusions previously discussed, the Commission finds that 
level of investor funds advanced for operations is 

The last area of disagreement concerning working 
Company's tmamortized investment in Western Fuels, Inc. 
to amortize the expenditures in this project over a 

capital involves the 
The Company proposed 

five-year period and 



274 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

included the unamortized Western Fuels, Inc., investment in rate base as 
working capital. Public Staff witness Hoard concurred that these research and 
development expenditures should be amortized to operations over a five-year 
period but recommended against inclusion of the unamortized portion in rate 
base. 

Company witness Stimart explained his Western Fuels recommendation in his 
rebuttal testimony as follows: 

11 The Commission should not penalize the Company for investing in 
projects which the Commission has approved and which are designed to 
explore low-cost sources of fuel. All of the benefits of such 
experiments will be passed on to ratepayers, as they should be, If 
the Company is penalized for these experiments by disallowing full 
recovery· of the investments, there will be no incentive to undertake 
projects designed to provide cheaper means of providing electric 
service. The Company originally chose, and so reported to this 
Commission, to capitalize those R & D expenditures instead of charging 
them off currently to cost of service as the Company does for its 
other R & D expenditures. Duke's request for recovery of these R & D 
expenditures is no different from the Commission's decision to CP&L in 
Docket No. E-2, Sub 366, to include in rate base deferred charges 
related to the Robinson turbine repairs," 

Public Staff witness Hoard testified during cross-examination by the 
Company on this issue as follows: 

"If we had allowed the Company to earn a return on 
balance, we would provide the Company with some sort 
enter into suspect and speculative investments 
(ratepayers would) be forced to bear the entire cost 
we included it in rate base. 11 

the unamortized 
of incentive to 
and •.• they'd 

of this loss if 

Company witness Stimart acknowledged during cross-examination that 
requiring ratepayers to pay a return on the 1.mamortized investment insulates 
shareholders from bearing any of the loss. 

The Commission recognizes that including the unamortized balance of the 
Western Fuels investment in working capital as proposed by the Company would 
allow the Company to earn a return on the unamortized portion of said 
investment and all the risks of this· venture would be transferred from the 
shareholders to the ratepayers. The Commission does not believe that the 
Company's shareholders should be entirely insulated from the risk associated 
with such ventures. Based on the foregoing, the Commission concludes that it 
would be inappropriate to allow the Company a return on the unamortized 
portion of the Western Fuels investment by including it in rate base as 
working capital. However, the Commission concurs with the Company and the 
Public Staff that the Western Fuels investment should be amortized to the cost 
of service over a five-year period. 

Based on the 
reasonable working 
summarized below: 

foregoing findings, the Commission concludes that the 
capital allowance in this proceeding is $190,086,000, as 



ELECTRICITY - RATES 

(ooo·s Omitted) 

Item 
cash 
Materials and supplies - fuel stock 
Materials and supplies - other · 
Investor funds advanced for operations 
Customer deposits 

Total working capital allowance 

Amount 
$~ 

84,604 
52,764 
57,146 
(5,081) 

$190,086 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 12 

275 

Company witness Stimart and Public Staff witness Hoard offered testimony 
and exhibits regarding Duke's reasonable original cost rate base. The 
following chart summarizes the amounts which the Company and the Public Staff 
contend are the proper levels of original cost rate base to be used in this 
proceeding. 

(OOO's Omitted) 

lli! 
Electric plant in service 
Accumulated deprec~ation 
Construction work in progress 
Allowance for· working capital 
Accumulated deferred income taxes 
Operating reserves 

Total original cost rate base 

Company 
$ 3,640,170 

(1,263,605) 
282,481 
229,302 

(289,937) 
(9,204) 

$2,589,207 

Public Staff 
$3,619,605 

(1,257,449) 
281,065 
180,477 

(287,471) 
(10,529) 

$2,525,698 

Difference 
$ (20,565) 

6,156 
(1,416) 

(48,825) 
2,466 

(1,325) 
$(63,509) 

The only difference between the Company and the Public Staff concerning the 
reasonable level of electric plant in service, accumulated depreciation, 
construction work in progress (CWIP), and accumulated deferred income taxes is 
due to the difference in the parties' jurisdictional cost allocation methods. 
Based on the Commission's finding that the summer CP allocation method is 
proper, the Commission finds that the following amounts: electric plant in 
service of $3,640,170,000, accumulated depreciation of $1,263,605,000, CWIP of 
$282,481,000 (McGuire Unit No. 2 - $277,429,000 and Oconee radwaste facility -
$5,052,000), and accumulated deferred income taxes of $289,937,000 are 
appropriate for use herein. 

Pursuant to G.s. 62-133(b) ( 1), the Commission may include reasonable and 
pt"udent expenditures for CWIP in rate base to the extent such inclusion is 
folllld to be in the public interest and necessary to the financial stability of 
the utility in question. In this case, Duke proposes to include in rate base 
a net incremental amollllt of $6,613,000 of CWIP in addition to the $275,868,000 
of CWIP already reflected in rates presently in effect, which would bring the 
the total CWIP in rate base to $282,481,000. This amollllt of total CWIP 
consists of construction expenses recorded on the Company's books since 
July 1, 1979, for McGuire Unit No. 2 ($277,429,000) and the Oconee radwaste 
facility, ($5,052,000). The increment of CWIP consists of additions of 
$110,493,000, all applicable to McGuire Nuclear Station Unit No. 2, offset by 
the elimination from CWIP of $·103,880,000 which is the amount previously 
included for Cherokee Unit No. 1. Company witness Lee testified that McGuire 
Unit No. 2 is expected to commence operation in early 1984. He further 
indicated that with this request approximately 50% of Duke's investment in 
McGuire Unit No. 2 would be included in the Company's rate base. 



276 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

Company witnesses Lee, Stimart and Olson all testified that the inclusion 
in rate base of the amount of CWIP proposed herein by the Company was 
necessary to assure the Company's financial stability in that it would provide 
essential help to the Company's cash flow and fixed charges coverage and would. 
avoid extremely unfavorable signals to investors. Witness Lee also testified 
that inclusion of CWIP in rate base: with respect to large electric generating 
units is in the public interest because it gives more accurate price signals 
to consumers of the real cost of electricity and avoids the shock of huge rate 
increases that would otherwise be necessary when large generating units are 
brought into service. 

Public Staff witness Hoard proposed only one adjustment to ·cwIP in the 
amount of $1,416,000 which resulted from the Public Staff's proposed 
allocation methodology, which adjustment the Commission has previously found 
to be inappropriate for use in this proceeding. Furthermore, although he did 
not propose any adjustment in this case, witness Hoard testified that it 
continues to be the position of the Public Staff that AFUDC accrued on July 1, 
1979, CWIP balances should be excluded from rate base. 

Based upon a careful consideration of the entire record in this proceeding, 
the Commission concludes that the $282,481,000 of CWIP proposed herein by Duke 
for inclusion in tqe Company .. s rate base represents reasonable and prudent 
construction expenditures and that inclusion of such amount of CWIP, being 
only a small portion of the Company .. s total existing CWIP applicable to North 
Carolina retail operations, is in the public interest and necessary to the 
continuing financial stability of Duke Power Company. Furthermore, the 
Commission continues to reject the Public Staff .. s legal contention that AFUDC 
accrued since July 1, 1979, on construction expenditures made prior to tha~ 
time should be excluded from rate base. G. s. 62-133 does not require such 
treatment. As the Commission has stated in past orders, AFUDC or capital 
costs accrued in connection with construction projects are as much a part of 
that construction and no less real than the cost of steel, bricks, mortar and 
labor. G.S. 62-133 does not require that such capital costs be disallowed for 
rate-making purposes merely because they !"elate to construction expend! tures 
made prior to July 1, 1979. Therefore, even though a portion of the AFUDC 
accrued since July 1, 1979, relates to CWIP balances created prior to July 1, 
1979, it is the Commission .. s opinion that AFUDC is a current cost of 
construction just like any other cost that occurred after July 1', 1979, on a 
project that was begun prior to that date. AFUDC on pre-July 1, 1979 property 
which accrued after July 1, 1979, is therefore found by the Commission to be 
proper for inclusion in CWIP receiving rate base t~atment. 

Accordingly, the Commission concludes that the $282,481,000 of reasonable 
and prudent expenditures for CWIP which Duke proposes to include in rate base 
in this case is in the public interest and is necessary to the Company .. s 
financial stability. 

The next area of difference concerns the allowance for working capital. 
The Commission found in Evidence and Conclusions for Finding of Fact No. 11 
that $190,086,000 is the appropriate level and, therefore, includes this 
amount as the allowance for working capital in determining the rate base. 

The last area of difference concerns the proper amount to deduct as 
operating reserves. The $1,325,000 difference is summarized below: 



ELECTRICITY - RATES 

(OOO's Omitted) 

nem 
Operating reserves per company 
Change to summer/winter peak and base 

allocation method 
Injuries and damages reserves 
Operating reserves per Public Staff 

Amount 
$°""g,20ii 

(61) 
1,386 

$10,529 

277 

As shown above, the Company .includes $61,000 more for operating reserves 
than the Public Staff due to the different allocation methods. The 
Commission finds that it is inappropriate to reduce the Company's operating 
reserves amount by $61,000, based on its previous finding that the summer CP 
allocation method is proper. 

The $1,386,000 injuries and damages reserves adjustment made by the Public 
Staff was agreed to by Company witness Stimart in his rebuttal testimony; 
therefore, the Commission finds that it is proper to make such an adjustment. 
However, due to the Commission's acceptance of the summer CP as the proper 
allocation method, the Commission finds that an adjustment to the injuries and 
damages reserve in the amount of $1,395,000 is proper. Consequently, the 
Commission finds the reasonable level for operating reserves to be 
$10,599,000. -

Based on the foregoing the Commission concludes that the appropriate North 
Carolina retail original cost rate base for use herein is $2,548,596,000 
calculated as follows: 

(OOO's Omitted) 

Item 
Electric plant in service 
Accumulated depreciation 
Construction work in progress 
Allowance for working capital 
Accumulated deferred income taxes 
Operating reserves 

Total original cost rate base 

Amount 
$ 3,640,170 

(1,263,605) 
282,481 
190,086 

(289,937) 
(10,599) 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO, 13 

Company witnes~ Stimart and Public Staff witnesses Hoard and Turner offered 
testimony on the proper level of operating revenues. The $1,000 difference 
between the Company's $1,470,600,000 amount and the Public Staff· s 
$1,470,599,000 amount is due solely to the parties· different jurisdictional 
cost allocation methods. Since the summer coincidental peak allocation method 
has previously been found to be proper, the Commission concludes that the 
appropriate level of operating revenues for use herein is $1,470,600,000. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 14 

The evidence for this finding of fact is found in the testimony and 
exhibits of Company witness Stimart and Public Staff witnesses Nightingale, 
Turner, Lam and Hoard. The following chart sets forth the amounts presented 
by the Company and Public Staff: 



278 

Item 
O&M expenses 

- Fuel used in electric 
generation 

- Purchased power and net 
interchange 

- Other 
Depreciation and amortization 
General taxes 
Interest on customer deposits 
Income taxes 
Amortization of ITC 
Property abandonment expenses 

- Property amortization 
- Interest and preferred 

dividend costs 
Total operating revenue 

deductions 

ELECTRICITY - RATES 

(OOO's Omitted) 

Company 

$ 436,998 

444 
332,435 
118,781 
123,586 

372 
178,917 
(3,680) 

19,508 

7,931 

$1,215,292 

Public Staff Difference 

$415,123 $ 21,875 

(908) 1,352 
.324,027 8,408 
118,016 765 
122,400 1,186 

372 
196,900 (17,983) 
(3,659) (21) 

19,273 235 

7,931 

$1,191!5411 $23,748 

The Company and the Public Staff are in agreement regarding the level of 
depreciation and amortization expense, interest on customer deposits, and 
amortization of ITC with the exception of jurisdictional allocation 
methodology differences. Consequently, the Commission -finds depreciation and 
amortization expense of $118,781,000, interest on customer deposits of 
$372,000, and amortization of ITC'of $3,680,000 appropriate for use herein. 

The $21,875,000 difference between the Company and the Public Staff for 
fuel used in electric generation is comprised of two items. The first item of 
difference, in the amount of $22,542,000, results from differing fuel cost 
components proposed by the Company and the Public Staff. The Commission fully 
discusses this issue in Evidence and Conclusions for Finding of Fact No. 9, 
wherein the Commission finds a fuel cost component of $. 013734 per kWh 
appropriate. Consistent with such finding by the Commission, an adjustment to 
decrease the Company's proposed level of fuel expense by $7,052,000 is found 
to be proper. 

The remaining item of difference in the amounts proposed for fuel used in 
electric generation concerns an adjustment proposed by the Public staff to 
increase the Company's cost of service by $667,000 for additional nuclear fuel 
disposal costs. This proposed adjustment is based upon the Public Staff's 
recommended level of nuclear generation. As previously· discussed in Evidence 
and Conclusions for Finding of Fact No. 9, the Commission's level of nuclear 
generation differs from that level proposed by both the Company and the Public 
Staff. Consequently, the Commission finds it proper to increase the Company's 
proposed fuel expense used in electric generation by $494,000 related to 
nuclear fuel disposal costs. Based on the foregoing conclusions of the 
Commission, the proper level for fuel expense used in electric generation for 
use in this proceeding is found to be $430,440 1 000. 

The Company and the Public Staff differed by $1,352,000 concer'ning the 
appropriate amount of purchased Power and net interchange. The $1,352,000 
difference results from an adjustment made by Public Staff witness LS.m to 
reduce expenses by the net profit Duke made on the sale and interchange of 
power during the test year. 



279 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

Witness Lam testified that Duke filed workpaper D-414 in Item 10 of their 
E-1 data response filing that showed a profit on the sale of power of 
$9,186,000 and a nonfuel expense for power purchased of $6,827,000 which 
results in a net nonfuel component profit of $2,359,000 on a total company 
basis and a profit of $1,352,000 allocated to North Carolina retail. Witness 
Lam also testified that in his opinion there would be a market for Duke's 
excess power in the future due to CP&L 's current problems with its nuclear 
units. Witness Lam further stated that CP&L had purchased large amounts of 
power from Duke for the 12-month period ending May 1983. 

Witness Lam testified that the profit Duke makes as a middleman in transfer 
transactions was considered in this rate case in a similar manner to the 
treatment of this item in Duke's last general rate case considered by the 
Commission in Docket No. E-7, Sub 338. According to witness Lam in Docket 
No. E-7, Sub 338, wh_en the nonfuel component of power purchased was higher 
than the profit, the North Carolina ratepayer bore the expense of the 
purchased power. Consequently, witness Lam testified that it is only fair and 
correct for the ratepayer to be the beneficiary if the net profit is higher 
than the expense of purchased power. 

Company witness stimart testified that the level of the nonfuel component 
profit from the sale of power was due in part to Duke's acting as a middleman 
in the transfer of power (concurrent in and concurrent out) from the Southern 
Company to CP&L, and that such profit should not flow through to the North 
Carolina ratepayers. 

The Commission finds the Public Staff" s proposal regarding purchase power 
and net interchange appropriate and concludes that the $1,352,000 net profit 
on purchaSes and interchange should be used as a reduction to test period 
operating revenue deductions in this general rate proceeding. 

-The next area of disagreement relates to other O&M expenses. The 
$8 ,1:JOB ,000 difference between the Company and the Public Staff is reconciled 
as follows: 

(00D's Omitted) 

Item 
Other O&M expenses per company 
Public Staff adjustments: 

Excess nuclear insurance 
End of period payroll 
Nonpayroll customer growth expenses 
Nonpayroll employee growth expenses 
Post-test year inflation 
Officers' salaries 
Lobbying expenses 
Allocated to peak and base methodology 

Other O&M expenses per Public staff 

Amount 
$332.435 

(522) 
(3,175) 

(433) 
(1,165) 
(1,905) 

(328) 
(74) 

(806) 
$324,027 

Company witness Stimart stated in rebuttal testimony that he concurred with 
the Public Staff's excess nuclear insurance adjustment; therefore, the 
Commission finds the Public Staff's adjustment to reduce other O&M expenses 
for excess nuclear insurance proper; however, in accordance with tt)e 



280 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

Commission's decision regarding the summer CP allocation methodology, the 
proper amount for the adjustment is found to be $525,000. 

Three of the remaining areas of difference between the Company and the 
Public Staff are interrelated. The Company proposed adjustments to 
(1) annualize wage rate increases during the test year, (2) annualize wage 
rate increases occurring subsequent to the test year, (3) increase O&M 
expenses (excluding fuel and purchased power) to reflect customer and employee 
growth, and (4) annualize payroll and nonpayroll O&M expenses for a full 
year's operation of McGuire #1. In addressing these same areas of expense, 
the Public Staff made adjustments to (1) reflect end of test year payroll 
expense and employee levels, (2) reverse the nonpayroll portion of the 
Company's employee growth adjustment, and (3) reflect nonpayroll customer 
growth related expenses. Thus, the Public Staff and the Company are in 
agreement regarding the Company's proposed adjustments for wage rate increases 
subsequent to the test year (Company proposed adjustment 2 above) and 
annualization of nonpayroll O&M expenses for a full year's operation of 
McGuire #1 (Company proposed adjustment 4 above). 

Public Staff witness Hoard determined the end of test year level of payroll 
expense by annualizing the last monthly and biweekly regular payrolls for the 
test year ended September 30, 1982, and adding to that amount end-of-period 
premium pay based on the relationship of actual test year premium pay to 
regular pay., Witness Hoard assigned the Public Staff's proposed end of test 
year level to expense based on the ratio of actual test year payroll expense 
to total payroll as adjusted for a full year of McGuire D1 operations. Based 
upon the methodology proposed by witness Hoard, the Public Staff recommended 
that the Company test period adjusted payroll expenses be decreased by 
$3,175,000. 

Company witness Stimart testified in rebuttal that in his opinion the 
Public Staff's proposed payroll expense estimate was in error for three 
reasons. The three reasons enumerated by witness Stimart involve the 
following: (1) In witness Stimart 's opinion the Public Staff's methodology 
effectively eliminates from cost of service the Company's summer and holiday 
season temporary employment costs, since they are not involved during the 
month of September; (2) in witness Stimart's opinion the Public Staff's 
payroll expense estimate involves greater risk of misallocation between 
electric and nonelectric operations than does the Company's calculation since 
the Public Staff applied the test year historical average payroll factor to 
total payroll in arriving at the proposed payroll expense amount; and ( 3) the 
methodology used by Duke to reflect wage rate changes has been used and 
accepted by the Commission for many years. 

Public Staff witness Hoard conceded as to the validity of the Company's 
criticism regarding the omission of summer and holiday season temporary 
employment costs from the Public Staff's adjusted wage expenses. However, 
witness Hoard maintains that the Public Staff's methodology, unlike the 
Company's, includes premium pay based on end-of-period wage rates. In witness 
Hoard's opinion any understatement in wage expense relative to summer and 
holiday season temporary employment costs is offset by the additional premium 
pay considered by the Public Staff. 

The Commission has carefully considered the adjustments proposed by the 
Company and the Public Staff to test period payroll expense, specifically the 



281 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

propriety of the Public Staff's proposed $3,175 , 000 decrease in payroll 
expense . The Company's position regarding this issue is based upon actual 
payroll experienced during the test period as actually distributed to utility 
operations , adjusted to reflect the annualization of wage rate increases 
during the test year. Alternatively , the Public Staff's position attempts to 
reconstruct Duke's annual electric operating payroll expense by annualizing 
the September 1982 total payrolls and allocating the r esults of such 
calculations between operations and construction on the basis of the ratio of 
actual work effort assignments and construction for the entir e test year . The 
Commission recognizes that the proposals of the Company and the Public Staff 
simply reflect alternative methods of arriving at the end-of-test- period level 
of payroll expense which can be expected to occur on an ongoing basis in the 
future . The Commission must therefore determine which of the proposed 
methodologies more accurately reflects the level of payroll expenses which 
Duke will likely incur during the period of time wherein rates established in 
this proceeding are in effect . I n the Commission's opinion the Company's 
proposed methodology of arriving at the adjusted level of payroll expenses 
more accurately reflects this item of cost on an end-of- period basis. Since 
the base payroll used by the Company represents the actua l payroll recorded on 
the Company's books during the test year and is supported by time reports 
filled out by each employee , the Company's calculations more accurately 
reflect the actual test period allocation between electric and nonelectr ic 
operations. Further, the Company's methodology is mor e closely reflective of 
the methods utilized by the Commission in setting rates for Duke in past rate 
proceedings. Finally, the Commission notes that the method advocated by the 
Public Staff erroneously omits any consideration of s ummer and holiday season 
temporary employment costs . The Commission ther efor e finds the adjustment 
proposed by the Public Staff to decrease payroll expense by $3 , 175 , 000 
inappropriate. 

The parties offer ed different treatments of customer and employee growth as 
it effects O&M expenses, excluding fuel , The Company's proposed adjustment to 
O&M expense (excluding fuel and pur chased power) for customer and employee 
growth is based upon a percentage growth factor of 1. 22j comprised of the 
composite per centage of growth in customers and employees . The Company, in 
determining its O&M expense adjustment of $3,751,000 of which $1,813,000 is 
related to payroll expenses included in O&M expenses simply multiplied t he 
composite growth factor of 1.22j times O&M expenses (excluding fuel and 
purchased power). The Commission notes that O&M expenses (excluding fuel and 
purchased power) are composed of energy- related expenses , customer rela ted 
expenses, and demand-related expenses. It is likewise recognized that only 
customer-related expenses and energy-related expenses vary in relation to the 
number of customers and their related kWh sales. Further , the sum of 
customer-related and energy-relat ed expenses (excludi ng fuel and purchased 
power) comprise far less than one- half of O&M expenses. Additionally , certain 
expenses related to the number of employees have already been considered in 
customer- related expenses . 

Alternatively, the Public Staff's proposed adjustment to O&M expenses for 
customer growth of S433,000 consists of two parts, an adjustment to 
energy- related expenses (excluding fuel) and an adjustment to customer-rela ted 
expenses. Public Staff witness Turner calculated total energy- related 
expenses per kWh to be . 1202¢/kWh (excluding fuel and wages). Witness 
Turner's calculation utilizes energy- related production expenses excludi ng 
fuel and wages which includes an allowance for administrative and general 



282 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

expenses. The total energy-related factor when multiplied by the Company's 
proposed 112,817,000 kWh adjustment for customer growth, results in an 
adjustment decreasing energy-related expenses by $135,606 (excluding fuel and 
wages). 

The Public Staff also proposed an adjustment decreasing O&M expenses ·by 
$204,548 for customer growth relating to customer-related expenses. Public 
Staff witness Turner calculated total customer-related expenses, excluding 
wages of $1.465 per bill utilizing customer accounts expenses and customer 
service and information expenses, excluding wages and including an allowance 
for administrative and general eXJ)enSes. Based upon the proposed adjustment 
to billings of 139,623 and the customer-related cost of $1.465 per bill, the 
Public Staff recommends an increase in customer-related expenses of $204,548. 
Therefore, the Public Staff proposes that the Company's proposed increase for 
customer growth relating to O&M expenses excluding fuel, purchase power, and 
wages of $773,000 be decreased by $433,000 to $340,000 ($136,000 + $204,000). 

Public Staff witness Hoard recommended that the Company's proposed 
adjustment for employee growth be decreased by $1,165,000 to exclude the 
non.payroll portion of employee growth. According to witness Hoard's 
testimony it is not necessary to include additional expenses for employee 
growth since O&M expenses have been adjusted to reflect an end-of-period level 
of payroll expenses, to.reflect the nonpayroll, nonfuel and nonpurchased power 
related customer growth expenses and to reflect test period price increases. 

The Commission has carefully considered the adjllstments proposed by the 
Public Staff regarding nonpayroll customer growth and nonpayroll employee 
growth adjustments and concludes that these adjustments are proper. The 
Commission concludes that the adjustments for nonpayroll customer growth 
expenses and nonpayroll employee growth expenses proposed by the Public Staff 
more accurately reflect expense increases for customer and employee growth 
than that proposed by the Company since items of cost adjusted to 
end-of-period elsewhere are eliminated from such calculations. After 
adjusting such amounts to reflect the summer coincidental peak allocation 
method found fair herein, the Commission finds adjustments decreasing the 
Company's proposed nonpayroll customer growth expenses and the nonpayroll 
employee growth expenses by $433,000 and $1,171 1 000, respectively, 
appropriate, 

The next item of difference concerns the Company's adjustment for inflation 
occurring subsequent to the test year. In its original filing, the Company 
made an adjustment to increase the cost of se~vice by $19,416,000 in order to 
provide for forecasted annual inflation occurring after the test year. In his 
supplemental testimony and exhibits, filed June 28, 1983, Company witness 
Stimart increased operating revenue deductions for wage increases occurring 
after the test year through March 1983, for additional CWIP, for the 
abandonment of Cherokee Dl, and for reduced fuel expenses. Witness Stimart 
directly offset these supplemental adjustments with a $17,511 1 000 reduction in 
the Company's ·post test year inflation adjustment. Thus witness Stimart 
reduced .the Company's inflation adjustment from $19,416,000 to $1,905,000. 
Public staff witness Hoard proposed eliminating the remaining $1,905,000 
inflation adjustment from operating revenue deductions since there were no 
specific items of cost supporting the adjustment, The Commission has 
considered the evidence in this regard and does not believe that it is 
appropriate to make a specific adjustment to increase the test year cost of 



283 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

service in order to compensate for the so-called effect of attrition beyond 
that reflected in the accounting and pro forma adjustments which the 
Commission has adopted for use herein. Therefore, the Commission finds it 
proper to exclude the remaining $1,905,000 of the Company's inflation 
adjustment from the cost of service. 

The next area of difference is a reduction in O&M expenses of $328,000 
proposed by Public Staff .witness Hoard in conform! ty with the Commission's 
decision in Docket No. E-7, Sub 338 to exclude from the cost of service 
one-half of the annual amount of salaries paid to Duke's executive officers 
earning in excess of $150,000 per year. The Commission has carefully 
reconsidered this adjustment to wages and salaries related to executive 
salaries and concludes that salaries paid to the chief officers of the Company 
represent a prudent and reasonable operating expense. The Commission finds no 
evidence in the record to indicate that such salaries are excessive or 
unreasonable or that such officers are not performing their duties prudently 
or effectively; therefore, no adjustment in this regard is proper. 

The Public Staff proposed a further adjustment of $74,000 to eliminate from 
operating revenue deductions wages and salaries relating to lobbying expenses. 
The adjustment proposed by the Public Staff relates specifically to the salary 
of John Hicks, a registered lobbyist for the Company. Consistent with 
previous decisions of the Commission regarding lobbying activities, the 
Commission finds that the cost of such activities is not a proper cost of 
providing service to be recovered from the ratepayers of the Company. The 
Commission finds that the costs of lobbying activities should properly be 
borne by the stockholders of the Company. 

The final issue to be resolved regarding O&M expenses relates to the clean­
up costs associated with Three Mile Island. Company witness Stimart testified 
under cross-examination by the Attorney General that as of January l, 1983, 
the Company began accruing $100,000 a month on a total company basis in 
anticipation of some ultimate liability associated with the Three Mile Island 
(TMI) cleanup costs. Test period operating expenses proposed by the Company 
in this proceeding include $541,000 on a North Carolina retail basis for 
cleanup costs associated with TMI. 

Witness Stimart further testified that no court or government agency has 
ordered the Company to make the payment nor has the Company made any payments 
for such cleanup costs. Additionally, on cross-examination, witness Stimart 
stated that the accrual of TMI cleanup costs had not been specifically 
identified or mentioned in the Company's testimony and exhibits. 

The commission concludes that amounts accrued by Duke for the possible 
cleanup costs associated with the TMI accident are not properly ineluctable in 
test period operating expenses. The Commission concludes that the amount of 
any possible assessment, the timing of the ultimate payment of such an 
assessment, and even the certainty of incurring such costs are not known at 
this time. In the Commission's opinion to charge customers in rates today for 
what is at best an uncertain future expense is neither just nor reasonable and 
thus the Commission finds it appropriate to reduce the Company's proposed test 
period operation and maintenance expenses by $541,000. The Commission further 
concludes that previous accruals to operating revenue deductions in this 
regard should be reversed. such costs shall not be reflected in operating 
revenue deductions until such time as the Company has received specific 
Commission approval with respect thereto. 



ELECTRICITY - RATES 

In summa.tion, the Commission concludes that O&M expenses of $757,317,000 
using the summer coincidental peak allocation methodology are appropriate for 
use herein. 

The Company and the Public Staff also differ with respect to the level of 
other operating taxes. The two items comprising the $1,003,000 difference 
(exclusive of allocation differences) are payroll taxes related to the Public 
Staff's end-of-period payroll adjustment in the amount of $94,000 and gross 
receipts taxes of $909,000 related to revenues refunded by the Company. 

Consistent with the Commission's prior finding concerning the Public 
Staff's proposed end-of-period payroll adj•Jstment, the Commission finds the 
reduction in general taxes of $94,000 improper. 

Public Staff witness Hoard i?Xplained the $909,000 gross receipts tax 
adjustment in his testimony as follows: 

11 Based on the test vear per books revenues, gross receipts taxes per 
boolrn were overstated. The overstated gross receipts taxes relate to 
gross receipts taxes Co'Jlputed on revenues that have been refunded. 
Since the revenues are not• included in the Company's per books cost of 
service computation, it would be improper to include the related gross 
receipts taxes. 11 

Company witness Stimart stated in rebuttal testimony that he concurred with 
this adjustment. The Commission, therefore, finds it proper to reduce general 
taxes by $909,000 for gross receipts taxes relating to operating revenues 
which have been refunded by the Company. Based on the foregoing and the use 
of a summer coincident peak allocation methodology, the Commission finds other 
operating taxes of $122,677,000 appropriate for use herein. 

Since the Commission has not adopted all of the components of taxable 
income proposed bY either party, it has made its own calculation of income· tax 
expense of $185,473,000 and concludes that this is the proper amount to 
include in determining the cost of service in this proceeding. 

The last area of difference concerns the proper treatment of the Company's 
Cherokee and Perkins property abandonment losses. Based on the Commission's 
conclusions in Findings of Fact Nos. 7 and 8, the Commission has included 
$23,263,000 net of income taxes, relating- to the Cherokee and Perkins 
abandonment losses as an operating revenue deduction. 

Company witness Stimart proposed that the Company be allowed to recover the 
Perkins-related interest and preferred dividend costs over a ten-year 
amortization period. In arriving at the unamortized Perkins loss amount upon 
which the Company computes a return consisting of· interest costs and preferred 
dividend costs, witness Stimart did not deduct out the amount previously 
recovered from ratepayers for the loss. Thus the Company is requesting that 
ratepayers pay a return on a portion of the loss that has already been 
recovered by the Company. 

Public Staff witness Hoard recommended that the Commission continue its 
treatment for Perkins set forth in the Company's prior rate proceeding, Docket 
No. E-7, Sub 338. Witness Hoard recommended that the loss be amortized over a 
five-year period without inclusion of the unamortized balance in rate base. 



285 
EL~CTRICITY - RATES 

Witness Hoard included $810,000 in the cost of service for the net of tax 
Perkins property abandonment loss expenses. 

1'he Commission finds the proper treatment of the Perkins loss is to 
amorti7.e the loss over five years without a return on the unamortized balance, 
as the Commission found in Docket No. E-7, Sub 338. Based on the foregoing 
and Finding of Fact No. 6 wherein the Commission found the summer coincidental 
peak allocation method proper, the Commission finds the pt"'oper, net of tax, 
Perkins 9roperty abandonment expenses to include in the cost of service in 
this proceedin~ to be $816,000. 

In summary, the Commission finds $23,263,000, comprised of $22,447,000 for 
Cherokee and $816,000 for Perkins, properly includable in the cost of service 
in this proceedin~ as property abandonment expenses. 

Based on the entire record in this proceeding, the Commission concludes 
that the proper level of operating; revenue deductions for use herein under 
present rates is $1,205,203,000 calculated as follows: 

(OOO's Omitted) 

Item 
Operating and maintenance expense 
Depreciation and amortization 
General taxes 
Interest on customer deposits 
Income taxes 
Amortization or investment tax credit 
Property abandonment loss amortization, net of taxes 

Total operatin~ revenue deductions 

Amount 
$ 757,317 

118,781 
122,677 

372 
186,473 
(3,680) 
23,263 

$1,205,203 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS, 15 AND 16 

Four witnesses testified in the area of capital structure and cost of 
capital. "!'he Company offered the testimony of William R, Stirnart, Vice 
President, Re~ulatory Affairs of Du'<e, Dr, Charles E, Olson, President of 
Olson & Company, Inc., and Dr. Edward W. Erickson, Professor of Economics at 
North Cat"olina State University. The Public Staff offered the testimony of 
Dr. Caroline M, Smith, Senior Economist with the firm of J.W. Wilson & 
Associates, tnc., and consultant to the Public Staff. 

There was no disagreement concerning the appropriate capital structure and 
costs of long-term debt and preferred stock to be used in this proceeding. 
The capitalization ratios used in this case are identical to those approved by 
the Commission in Docket No. E-7, Sub 338, and consisted of 47% long-term 
debt, 13% preferred stock, and 40% common equity. The senior security costs 
are 9,83% for long-term debt and 8.62% for preferred stock, calculated as of 
September 30, 1982. 

Accordingly, the Commission concludes that the proper capital structure for 
use in this proceeding is a~ follows: 



286 

Item 
Long-term debt 
Preferred stock 
Common equity 

Total 

ELECTRICITY - RATES 

Percent 
47 .0% 
13,0% 
40.0% 

100.0% 

Consistent with the evidence supporting the above capital structure, the 
Commission concludes that the appropriate embedded costs of debt and preferred 
stock are 9.83% and 8.62%, respectively. 

The evidence relating to the fair rate of return for Duke Power is 
contained in the testimony and exhibits of Company ·witnesses Olson and 
Erickson and Public Staff witness Caroline Smith. The rates proposed by the 
Company in its application were designed to yield a rate of return of 15.5% on 
common equity, based upon the test period ended September 30, 1982, as 
adjusted, and based upon a capital structure containing 40% common equity. 
The Public Staff, through the testimony of Dr. Smith, recommended that Duke 
receive a return· of 13.0% on its common equity capital, after adjustment to 
reflect the Commission's previous treatment of the gain attributable to the 
debt-equity swap. 

Company witness_ Olson relied principally on the discounted cash flow method 
of estimating the cost of equity and the fair rate of return on equity for 
Duke Power Company. This method is based on the notion that the price an 
investor in utility common stock will pay for the stock will generate a 
current dividend yield which, when added to the investor's expected long-term 
growth in that utility's dividends, will equal the investor's cost of common 
equity for that utility. The discounted cash flow method thus can be 
expressed as the following equation: the cost of equity (K) is equal to the 
dividend yield (D/p) plus the expected growth in dividends (g), or 
K = D/p + g. Utilization of the DCF method thus requires the determination 
of the applicable dividend yield for Duke and the estimation of what those 
investors who are buying Duke's common stock expect the long-term growth rate 
in its dividends to be. 

Dr. Olson concluded that, based on a current dividend yield of 10.7% 
(calculated by using the current indicated annual dividend of $2.36, and 
average price for the last 4 1/2 months) and his estimate of investor 
expectation of long-term dividend growth of 5.0% to 5.5%, the 
"investor-required" cost of equity is 15.7% to 16.2%, 

Dr. Olson's judgment that investors expect a 5,0% to 5-5% growth in Duke's 
dividends was based upon his analysis of Duke's historical growth in earnings, 
dividends, and book value and on current circumstances affecting investor's 
expectations, including Duke's allowed rate of return, its •recent earned rates 
of return and payout ratio and the recent cancellation of its Cherokee Nuclear 
Station. 

Dr. Olson checked his DCF analysis of Duke's cost of equity by the interest 
premium approach, which he concluded reflects a required investor return on 
equity to Duke of about 16%. He also conducted a DCF analysis of eight 
electric companies which, in his judgment, are comparable with Duke in 
revenues, operating characteristics, and bond ratings. The DCF investor­
required return of these eight companies averaged 15.8% to 16.3%. 



287 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

Dr. Olson testified that the 15.7% to 16.2% investor-required return should 
be increased by a factor of about 8% to enable Duke; s stock to trade at a 
slight premium over book value, so that fUture issues of its common stock can 
generate net proceeds that approximate book value. He therefore concluded 
that the fair rate of return for Duke's common equity is in the range of 16.9% 
to 17.4%. 

Dr. Caroline M. Smith testified on fair rate of return for the Public 
Starr.. She based her conclusion as to the fair rate of return on equity 
primarily on the discounted cash flow model, using a regression and 
correlation analysis of the historic growth rate of 95 electric utilities, 
including Duke, to derive her estimate of investor growth expeCtations. 
Dr. Smith checked the results of her discounted cash flow approach by an 
examination of the return of 11comparable" companies in 1982. 

Dr. Smith derived a current dividend yield of 10.2%, using the "indicated" 
dividend, which is the dividend for the last quarter of 1982, annualized, and 
the average of the high and low sale prices over the six months ended 
March 31, 1983. Using her correlation and regression analysis witness Smith 
examined 30 historical growth rates in relation to the dividend yields of the 
95 utilities (10 each in dividends, earnings, and book value) and concluded 
that the "single best growth rate" to use as a proxy for investor long-term 
dividend growth expectations is the four-year growth in book value and that 
the three most important growth rates were the ll-year and 8-year book value 
growth rates and the 7-year earnings growth rate, each weighted by its related 
regression coefficient. Dr. Smith also examined the result of all 30 growth 
rates, weighted by their respective correlation coefficients. She derived an 
algebraic formula to arrive at what she asserted was the risk differential 
between Duke on the one hand and the average of her 95-utility group on the 
other hand. Applying this formula Dr. Smith concluded that investors expect a 
l.9% growth in Duke's dividends. She concluded that, on the basis of the 
11 three most important growth rates" investors expect Duke's long-term dividend 
growth to be 2.8%. Finally, using all 30 growth rates, Dr. Smith concluded 
that investors expect dividend growth of ll.2% for Duke. Thus, Dr. Smith's 
regression analysis came up with three different growth rates: 1.9%, 2.8%, and 
l.l. 2%. Public Staff witness Smith then arrived at her own growth estimate of 
3% which is an average of the three. 

Dr. Edward w. Erickson testified in rebuttal to Dr. Smith's regression and 
correlation methodology. He first established that he had been able to 
replicate Dr. Smith's model on computer, and he then took issue with certain 
factual assertions in Dr. Smith's testimony, stating that those assertions 
were incorrect. Dr. Erickson concluded that Dr. Smith's three-growth rate 
regression model did not select the three growth rates which in combination 
are most highly correlated with yield, as she asserts, He also concluded that 
the selection of growth rates is very unstable in Dr. Smith's methodology, and 
that the statistical 11constant 11 accounts for more than 971, of the contribution 
of her statistical analysis so that the effect of individual company data 
cannot enter meaningfully into her results. Dr. Erickson then analyzed the 
algebraic development of Dr. Smith's regression model and testified that, 
because of fatal flaws in that model (especially the "omitted variables" 
problem), Dr. Smith could not produce a valid cost of equity by such model. 
As a result of his study of Dr. Smith's regression analysis, Dr. Erickson 
concluded that "I am convinced that Dr. Smith's methodology does not produce 



288 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

an accurate or reliable estimate of the cost of capital for Duke Power 
Company." 

The determination of the appropriate fair rate of return for Duke is or· 
great importance and must be made with great care because whatever return is 
allowed will have an immediate impact on Duke, its stockholders, and its 
cUstomers. In the final analysis, the determination of a fair rate of return 
must be made by this Commission, using its own impartial judgment and guided 
by the testimony of expert witnesses and other evidence of record. Whatever 
return is allowed must balance the interest of the ratepayers and investors 
and meet the test set forth in G.s. 62-133(b)(~): 

"· •• (to) enable the public utility by sound management to produce a 
fair return for its shareholders, considering changing economic 
conditions and other factors, as they then exist, to maintain its 
facilities and services in accordance with the reasonable requirements 
of its customers in the territory covered by its franchise, and to 
compete in the market for capital funds on terms which are reasonable 
and which are fair to its customers and to its existing investors." 

The return allowed must not burden ratepayers any more than is necessary 
for the utility to continue to provide adequate service. The North Carolina 
Supreme Court has stated that the history of G.S. 62-133(b): 

" ••• supports the inference that the Legislature intended for the 
Commission to fix rates as low as may be reasonably consistent with 
the requirements of the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment 
to the Constitution of the United States ••• " State ex rel. Utilities 
Commission v. Duke Power Co., 285 N.C. 377, 206 S.E. 2d 269 (1974). 

The nature of the evidence in a case such as this makes it extremely 
difficult to balance all of the opposing interests, since much, if not all, of 
the evidence is based on individual witnesses' perceptions and interpretations 
of trends and data from the capital market. The Commission has considered 
carefully all of the relevant eVidence presented in this case, with the 
constant reminder that whatever return is allowed will have an immediate 
impact on the Company, its stockholders and its customers. The Commission 
must use its impartial judgment to ensure that all the parties involved are 
treated fairly and equitably. 

Based upon the foregoing and the entire record in this docket, including 
evidence related to the debt-equity swap, the Commission finds and concludes 
that the fair rate of return that Duke Power Company should have the 
opportunity to earn on the original cost of its rate base is 11. 84%. Such 
overall fair rate of return will yield a fair and reasonable return on common 
equity capital of 15.25%. 

The Commission cannot guarantee that the Company will, in fact, achieve the 
level of returris herein found to be just and reasonable. Indeed, the 
Commission would not guarantee it if it could. Such a guarantee would remove 
necessary incentives for the Company to achieve the utmost in operational and 
managerial efficiency. The Commission believes, and thus concludes, that the 
level of return approved herein will afford the Company a reasonable 
opportunity to earn a reasonable return for its stockholders while providing 
adequate and economical service to ratepayers. 



289 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 17 

The Commission has previously discussed its findings and conclusions 
regarding the fair rate of return which Duke Power Company should be afforded 
an opportunity to earn. However, there is one remaining issue concerning the 
cost of capital to be discussed. -This issue concerns the propriety of the 
cost of capital rate; i.e., the allowance of funds used during construction 
(AFUDC) rate utilized by the Company during November and December 1982. 
This question arises as a result of the full Commission's having issued its 
Order upon Reconsideration in Docket No. E-7, Sub 338, which in part reduced 
the Company's authorized return on common equity from 15.50% to 15.22%. The 
Commission sitting as a panel had by Order issued on November 1, 1982, set the 
Company's authorized return on common equity at 15.50%. Subsequently, by 
Order issued on January 13, 1983, the full Commissioh modified the panel 
Order. Such modification included a reduction of the return on equity from 
15.50% to 15.22%. Thus, the question before the Commission is: what is the 
proper cost of common equity capital to be used in capitalizing AFUDC for the 
months of November and December 1982? 

After having very carefully considered the entire evidence of record in 
this regard, including the nature and effect of the full Commission's 
modification to the panel Order and the prospective nature of the January 13, 
1983, Order, the Commission concludes that the rate utilized by Duke for the 
capitalization of AFUDC during the months of November and December 1982, 
was entirely consistent and proper. 

The following schedules summarize the gross revenues and the rates of 
return which the Company should have a reasonable opportunity to achieve based 
upon the determination made herein. Such schedules, illustrating the 
Company's gross revenue requirements, incorporate the findings and the 
conclusions heretofore and herein made by the Commission. 

SCHEDULE I 
DUKE POWER COMPANY 

NORTH CAROLINA RETAIL OPERATIONS 
DOCKET NO. E-7, SUB 358 

STATEMENT OF OPERATING INCOME 
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1982 

(ooo·s OMITTED) 

Present Increase 
Item Rates Approved 

Operating revenues 
Net operating revenues $1,470,600 $ 76,235 

Operating revenue deductions 
Operating.and maintenance 757,317 
Depreciation and amortization 118,781 
Taxes - other than income 122,677 4,574 
Interest on customer deposits 372 
Income taxes 186,473 35,286 
Amortization of investment tax credit (3,680) 
Property abandonment amortization 23,263 

Total operating revenue deductions 1,205,203 39,860 
Net operating income for return $ 265,397 $ 36,375 

After 
Approved 
Increase 

$1,546,835 

757,317 
118,781 
127,251 

372 
22,, 759 

(3,680) 
232263 

1,245,063 
$ 301,772 



290 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

SCHEDULE II 
DUKE POWER COMPANY 

NORTH CAROLINA RETAIL OPERATIONS 
DOCKET NO, E-7, SUB 358 

STATEMENT OF RATE BASE AND RATE OF RETURN 
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1982 

(ODO'S OMITTED) 

lli!!! 
Investment in Electric Plant 

Electric plant in service 
Con~truction work in progress 
Less: Accumulated depreciation 

Accumulated deferred income taxes 
Operating reserves 

Net investment in electric plant 
Allowance ·for Working Capital 

Materials and supplies - fuel stock 
Materials and supplies - other 
Required bank balances 
Investor funds advanced for operations 
Less: Customer deposits 

Total working capital 
Net original cost rate base 

Rate of Return: 
- Present 

- Approved 

SCHEDULE III 
DUKE POWER COMPANY 

NORTH CAROLINA RETAIL OPERATIONS, 
STATEMENT OF CAPITALIZATION AND RELATED COSTS 

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1982 
( ODO'S OMITTED) . 

Original Embedded 
Ratio Cost Cost 

Item _%_ Rate Base % 
Present Rates 

Long-term debt 47 $1,197,840 9,83 
Preferred stock 13 331,318 8.62 
Common equity 40 1,019,438 11. 68 

Total 100 $2,548,596 
--

Aeproved Rates 
Long-term debt 47 $1,197,840 8,83 
Preferred stock 13 331,318 8,62 
Common equity 40 1,019,438 15,25 

Total 100 $2,548,596 --

Approved Rates 

$ 3,640,170 
282,481 

(1,263,605) 
(289,937) 

(10,599) 
2,358,510 

84,604 
52,764 

653 
57,146 
(5,081) 

190,086 
$ 2,548,596 

10.41% 

11. 84% 

Net 
Operating 

Income 

$117,748 
28,560 

119,089 
$265,397 

$117,748 
28,560 

155,464 
$301,772 



291 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 18 - 20 

Public Staff witness Richard Smith presented testimony and evidence 
concerning the Company;s load management program. 

Witness Smith recommended: (1) that the Company;s Residential Load Control 
Rider LC(NC) be amended to provide that the Company offer to set thermostats 
lower on controlled water heaters; (2) that the Company's rate schedule RC(NC) 
be amended to include minimum efficiency standards for heat pumps and central 
air conditioners; and (3) that the Company's low income weatherization program 
be amended to require that volunteer organizations which promote and install 
the weatherization must also promote and sign up customers for the Company's 
water heater and air conditioner load control program. 

Resetting Thermostats on Controlled Water Heaters 

Witness Smith recommended that the Company offer to reduce the customer"s 
water heater thermostat to 140 degrees if the residence has a dishwasher (or 
120 degrees if it does not) whenever the Company installs a water heater load 
control device at the residence. He contended that the water heater kWh usage 
would thereby be reduced approximately 6i to si, and that VEPCO has 
successfully implemented such a program in its North Carolina service area. 

The Commission notes that the Company does not currently propose to reset 
thermostats for water heaters and that the contractors who install the load 
control devices might charge the Company an additional. fee to reset the water 
heater thermostat. The Commission is not persuaded that it should require the 
Company to offer to reset the thermostats on controlled water heaters at this 
time. 

Efficiency Standards for Heat Pumps and Air Conditioners 

Witness Smith recommended that the Company"s residential energy 
conservation rate schedule RC be amended to require, in addition to the 
current thermal insulation requirements, minimum efficiencies for heat pumps 
and central air conditioners if such equipment is installed. For heat pumps, 
he proposed a minimum Seasonal Energy Efficiency Rate (S.E.E.R.) of 8.0 and an 
S.E.E.R. of 8.5 for air conditioners. He stated that the standards would be 
applied only to equipment being installed after the standards are in effect, 
including replacements of original equipment. 

The Commission notes that there were a number of questions raised 
concerning the appropriate forum for minimum efficiency standards of heat 
pumps and air conditioners, the relative efficiencies of alternative types of 
furnaces, and the relative cost of alternative sources of space conditioning. 
The Commission is of the opinion that rate schedule RC might be enhanced by 
including minimum efficiency standards for heat pumps and central air 
conditioners and that the matter should be studied in greater detail before a 
final determination is made by the Commission. 

Low Income Weatherization Program 

Witness Smith recommended that the Company provide volunteer organizations 
which are installing the weatherization kits under the Company's low income 
weatherization program with the necessary information so that they can promote 



292 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

and sign up customers for the Company's water heater and air conditioner load 
control program. He indicated that the personal one-on-one contact by 
volunteers would be more effective in reaching customers under the low income 
weatherization program than mailers and bill stuffers. Witness Smith 
envisioned that customers under the low income weatherization program would 
not be required to sign up for load control and that the Company would 
install all load control devices and not the volunteers. 

The Commission notes that the Company does not currently have residential 
load control available throughout its system in North Carolina, and it is of 
the opinion that the volunteer organiZations might create .some confusion 
between the low income weatherization program and the residential load control 
program. The Commission suggests that volunteers could make known to the 
customers the fact that the residential load control program exists and that 
they could encourage the customers to check with the Company concerning the 
program. The Commission concludes that the volunteer organizations should not 
be required to promote and sign up customers for the residential load control 
program. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 21 - 24 

Company witnesses Hatley ,and Jenkins, Public Staff witness Turner, CIGFUR 
witness Phillips, and Kudzu witness Eddleman presented testimony and evidence 
regarding rate design. 

Basic Customer Charges 

The Company proposed in this proceeding to increase its basic customer 
charges for all major rate schedules by the same percentage as the other rate 
blocks, including a proposed increase in the residential customer charge from 
$5.Irn per month to $5. 82 per month. The proposed customer charges were 
unopposed by any party. 

The Commission is of the opinion that the customer charges had been 
established at a level which was significantly below cost in previous rate 
cases for reasons discussed in those cases and that such customer charges 
should now be moved closer to actual customer-related costs. The Commission 
notes that the proposed residential customer charge is still less than the 
residential customer charge which this Commission has allowed for CP&L and 
Vepco. In view of the relative increases for the various residential energy 
blocks discussed herein, the Commission concludes that the residential 
customer charge should be increased to $5.80 per month and that the 
nonresidential customer charges should be approved at the levels proposed by 
the Company. 

Residential Water Heater Discount 

In the previous general rate case in Docket No. E-7, Sub 338, the 
Commission directed that the matter of water heating (WH) discounts in 
Schedule R be discussed in the next proceeding. 

In this proceeding, witness Hatley presented data illustrating the cost 
differential between customer groups in Schedule R (i.e., with or without the 
water heating discount). The data shows that rates of return are higher for 
customers with the WH discount than for customers without the WH discount, 



293 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

although customers with the WH discount have a higher load factor than do 
customers Without the WH discount (based on demand at time of summer peak). 

However, the Commission notes that the customers in Schedule R with WH 
discounts have a far greater proportion of their total usage in the second 
block (i.e., 350 to 1300 kWh) vs. the first block (i.e., 0 to 350 kWh) of the 
rate sechdule than do customers without WH discounts. Since the rate level of 
the second block is considerably higher than the first block (even with the WH 
discount), the tendency would be for customers with WH discounts to pay a 
higher average price per kWh over the first two blocks than customers without 
WH discounts. The higher average price per kWh over the first two blocks 
could explain the higher rate of return for customers with WH discounts, 
especially if it should turn Out that there was no cost differential between 
the two groups of customers. When the rate blocks are flattened as described 
herein, the ave!"age price per kWh over the first two blocks should be closer 
together for the two" groups of customers, and the difference in rates of 
return between the two groups should be reduced. 

The Commission also notes that the data presented in this case does not 
explain why a discount, if any, Should be applied only to the second block of 
the rate schedule instead of to the entire schedule. Both CP&L and Vepco have 
eliminated the WH discount from their residential rate schedules for North 
Carolina retail service. 

The Commission is not persuaded that a WH discount is as appropriate as it 
once was and is of the opinion that the Company"s WH discount should be 
reduced somewhat in this proceeding consistent with the flattening of the rate 
blocks described-herein. 

Summer/Winter Differential in Residential Rates 

The Company proposes to increase the size of the summer/winter rate 
differential for all over 1300 kWh in each residential rate schedule while 
keeping the percentage difference essentially constant. 

In the Company"s previous general rate proceeding in Docket No. E-7, 
C,ub 338, the Commission concluded that the summer/winter rate differentials 
should not be increased tmtil such time as it could be determined what size 
summer /winter differential would be appropriate for each rate block of each 
rate schedule, and it reduced the summer/winter differential for Schedule R to 
a level more comparable with Schedules RA and RC. 

Public Staff witness Turner pointed out in this proceeding that cost 
studies supporting summer/winter differentials generally did not indicate a 
differential for one rate class and not another, and they generally did not 
indicate a differential for one rate block within a given rate schedule and 
not another. He recommended that the summer/winter differential continue to 
be held at the present rate level until a more definitive study of such rate 
differentials can be made. 

Company witness Jenkins responded that the summer/winter rate differential 
is intended to encourage residential heating load which would help balance 
the summer and winter peak loads on the system. He contended that residential 
electric heating customers save the other system customers approximately 
$58,000,000, such figure representing the fixed ,costs recovered from the 



294 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

residential he8.ting customers through the winter rate block (i.e., over 1300 
kWh in winter). 

The Commission notes that while it can be argued that eliminating the 
residential heating load would leave $58,000,000 of fixed costs to be 
recovered from other customers, it can also be "argued that eliminating the 
residential air conditioning load would leave at least $58,000,000 of fixed 
costs to be recovered from other customers. Certainly no party in this 
proceeding is advocating a discount for air conditioning load. 

A more appropriate basis for comparison is to note that for aH practical 
purposes the elimination of all winter load probably would not eliminate .the 
need for any of the Company~ generating plants, and the elimination of all 
summer load probably would not eliminate the need for any of the Company's 
generating plants. Summer users of the system benefit winter users of the 
system by sharing the recovery of fixed costs, and vice versa. 

If there is a difference in cost to serve customers during summer versu~ 
winter, it would seem more likely to involve differences in generation mix 
between seasons, and the differences in fixed costs and variable costs 
associated with such differences in generation mix. 

The Commission is not persuaded that a summer/winter rate differential of 
the magnitude pr(_)posed herein is appropriate, or that such rate differential 
should be applied only to residential customers, -or that such rate 
differential should be applied only for usage over 1300 kWh per month. It 
would be highly desirable to base a determination of appropriate summer/winter 
rate differentials on information as to the fixed costs and variable costs 
incurred by each customer group during each hour of the year (and each season 
of the year) • 

The Commission concludes that the summer/winter rate differentials in the 
residential rates should not be increased imtil such time as it can be 
determined what size summer/winter differential would be appropriate for each 
rate block of each rate schedule. 

Multiple Block Rates for Residential Service 

The Company proposes to ,retain three energy blocks in its residential rate 
schedules. The Commission concluded in previous general rate proceedings that 
rates should accurately track costs in a manner consistent with the intent of 
the Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act (PURPA) and that multiple rate 
blocks and declining block rates should no longer be applied unless it can be 
demonstrated that such rate features will track costs more accurately than the 
simple and straightforward single block rate. 

Company witnesses Hatley and' Jenkins contended in this proceeding that 
usage in the first block (i.e., 0 to 350 kWh) represented year round usage, 
such as nonair conditioning and nonheating load. They further contended 
that usage in the second block (i.e., 350 to 1300 kWh) included air 
conditioning and heating load associated with additional demand at the time of 
the system peak, and therefore it contributed to a lower load factor for the 
system, They contended that usage in the third block (i.e., over 1-300 kWh) 
included primarily heating load which•was not .accompanied by additional demand 
at the time of the system peak, and therefore it improved the system load 
factor. 



295 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

Late filed data provided by the Company indicates that the load factor for 
residential customers is generally higher in summer than it is in winter 
(based on demand at time of system peak), which does not seem consistent with 
a higher priced second block (reflecting summer air conditioning load?) and a 
lower priced third block (reflecting winter heating load?). By comparison, 
the higher prices for General and Industrial customers are applied to lower 
load factor customers. 

Public Staff witness Turner pointed out that it is possible for customer 
usage in the second block to be off -peak usage and that the Company has not 
quantified the difference in cost, if any, to serve usage within the second 
block versus usage outside the second block. He recommended that the rate 
blocks be reduced to a single block for all usage over 350 kWh per month. 

The Commission is not persuaded that the multiple rate blocks proposed 
herein are appropriate. It would be very desirable to base a determination of 
the actual cost of service for different ranges of usage on information as to 
the fixed costs and variable costs incurred by each customer group during each 
hour of the year. In any event, it is imperative that the cost of service for 
different customer groups be studied further to determine the differences 
in cost of service for different ranges of usage in order to justify continued 
use of multiple rate blocks. 

The Commission concludes that the multiple rate blocks should be flattened 
in this proceeding in order that the number of blocks may be reduced in future 
proceedings and that such rate blocks should be flattened in such a manner 
that no customer will receive a rate increase higher than that proposed by the 
Company herein. 

Merger of Residential Rate Schedules Rand RA 

The three major residential rate schedules are Schedules R, RA, and RC. 
Schedule RA is applicable to residential customers having all-electric 
service, Schedule RC is applicable to customers meeting certain thermal 
requirements for conservation of energy, and Schedule R is applicable to 
residential customers who are not eligible for Schedules RA and RC. 

Schedule RA has been closed to new customers since 1979, and all new 
residential customers must choose between R and RC. The Company merged a 
former Schedule RW into Schedule R in a previous proceeding (although merged 
Schedule R still contains a discount for qualifying water heaters). The 
Company has not yet proposed merging Schedule RA into Schedule R-

The Commission continues to be of the opinion that merger of Schedules R 
and RA should be accomplished over a period ·of time in order to give the RA 
customers a reasonable opportunity to achieve the benefits of their investment 
in all-electric facilities. However, such period of time should not remain 
indefinite, since new customers who would have qualified for Schedule RA are 
not being offered the same opportunities under the same circumstances. 

The Company was directed in its previous rate case in Docket No. E-7, 
Sub 338, to present a proposal in this proceeding for merging Schedules RA and 
R over a period of time. The Company's response was to point out that 
customers who would qualify for Schedule RA would already qualify for the 



296 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

water beating discount under Schedule R. Witness Hatley suggested that the 
way to merge Schedules RA and R was to establish a lower rate in the third 
block of Schedule R which would be comparable, to but not necessarily the same 
as, the third block of Schedule RA. He did not propose a time table for 
merging the schedules. 

In the previous general rate proceeding in Docket No. E-7, Sub 338, the 
Cormnission reduced the summer /winter rate differential in the third block of 
Schedule R to a level more comparable with Schedule RA. The Commission is of 
the opinion that flattening the residential rate blocks as described herein 
would bring the level of all three rate blocks in Schedules R and RA closer 
together and would be an appropriate step toward merging Schedules R and RA, 
and it concludes that the matter of merging the rate schedules should continue 
to receive attention in future rate proceedings. 

~onresidential Declining Block Rates 

The Company proposes to retain declining block rates within each section 
(i.e., three sections, or load factor ranges, per rate schedule) of its major 
nonresidential rate schedules. As discussed earlier herein concerning 
residential rate blocks, the Commission has concluded that multiple rate 
blocks and declining block rates should be eliminated where it cannot be· 
demonstrated that they are cost justified. 

Company witness Hatley conceded that the Company does not have a study to 
show whether the usage within a given rate block of any rate schedule is 
on-peak. As noted with respect to the residential rate blocks, the Commission 
is of the opinion that it would be highly desirable to base a determination of 
the actual cost of service for different ranges of usage on information as to 
the fixed costs and variable costs incurred by each customer group during each 
hour of the year. 

The Commission concludes that the declining block rates for each section of 
the nonresidential rate schedules should be flattened in this proceeding in a 
manner which will ensure that no customer will receive a higher rate increase 
than that proposed by the Company herein. In the absence of appropriate cost 
studies as described herein, the Commission also concludes that it should 
reduce the revenue requirement for each section of a given nonresidential rate 
schedUle by the same percentage in order to preserve the current average 
rate for each range of load factor until such time as it can be determined 
what cost differential would be appropriate for each section of each rate 
schedule. 

Hopkinson TYpe Nonresidential Rates 

Company witness Hatley testified that the Company's long-range goals for 
rate design included placing more emphasis on the separate demand charge 
(Le., the Hopkinson type demand charge) in order to enhance customer 
understanding of demand and to make customers more demand conscious. As 
discussed in previous general rate decisions involving the company, the 
Commission is of the opinion that Hopkinson type rate designs might be 
beneficial in that they greatly simplify the rates, and they give stronger and 
clearer price signals to encourage conservation of demand. 



297 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

Public Staff witness Turner pointed out that the Hopkinson type rate design 
is more appropriate where customers are classified into homogeneous groups 
and that the Company does not currently classify its customers into 
homogeneous groups. He recommended that the separate Hopkinson type demand 
charge in the Company's nonresidential rate schedules be held at the level of 
the present rates until such time as it can be determined what is the 
appropriate difference between a demand charge per kW for high load factor 
customers versus low load factor customers. 

In a previous general rate proceeding in Docket No. E-7, Sub 314, ttie 
Commission concluded that the matter of Hopkinson type rate designs for 
nonresidential customers should be explored thoroughly in a future rate 
proceeding, and it directed the Company to design rate schedules for the 
Commission's consideration which would include Hopkinson type rate design 
features. The Commission's intent was to obtain some understanding of the 
magnitudes involved in the various elements of a Hopkinson type rate, in order 
to better assess the possible impact of moving in the direction of Hopkinson 
type rates. 

Unfortunately, the Commission was advised by the Company that the Hopkinson 
type rate designs subsequently filed with the Commission in February 1983 
pursuant to the Order in Docket No. E-7, Sub 314·, were not cost justified·. 
Nevertheless, the COmmission notes with interest the general relationship 
between the demand charges and energy charges for different load factor 
customers in the rate designs. For example, the demand charge per kW is 
higher for high LF customers than for low LF customers, which would recognize 
that generally the billing demand for high LF customers carries a greater· 
coincidence factor than for low LF customers (Le., the billing demand is 
closer to demand at the time of system peak for high LF customers than for low 
LF customers). Also, although the demand charge is highest for high LF 
customers, the combination of demand charges plus energy charges still results 
in a significantly lower overall charge per kWh for high LF customers than for 
low LF customers. 

The Company did point out that a higher demand charge per kW for hiSh LF 
customers than for low LF customers would cause an administrative problem by 
encouraging a high LF customer to increase its demand simply to lower its LF 
and thereby qualify for the lower demand charge per kW. The Commission notes 
that this emphasizes the necessity of maintaining customers in homogeneous 
groups when utilizing the Hopkinson type rate design. 

The Commission concludes that the separate demand charge in the major 
nonresidential rate schedules should be held at the levels proposed by the 
Company in this proceeding in order to enhance the goal of moving toward 
Hopkinson type rates. Nevertheless, the Commission is of the opinion that the 
appropriate differences in demand charges for different customer groups (i.e., 
different load faCtor groups, etc.) should be established before moving very 
far down the path toward Hopkinson type rates. Therefore, the Commission also 
concludes that the Company should prepare a program for achieving its long 
range goal Of Hopkinson type rates, including a discussion of timetables, 
implementation steps, makeup of customer groups, etc. 



298 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

General 

In addition to those revisions already discussed herein, the Company 
proposes various miscellaneous rate changes, administrative changes, and 
clarifications on its rate schedules which were not opposed by any party. 
Such changes and clarifications include in part: provisions to clarify the 
minimum billing requirements of nonresidential rate schedules G, GA, GB, I, 
and IP; provisions to clarify the description of "suburban" luminaires on 
lighting rate schedules T and T2; provisions to clarify the applicability of 
rates in schedules T and T2 to decorative and nonstandard luminaires; 
provisions to increase extra charges for special type poles in rate schedules 
T and T2 from $4.40 to $4.75 to reflect current costs; and provisions to 
reduce the customer charge for schedule RT. 

The Commission concludes that the rate designs, rate -schedules, and terms 
and conditions for service as proposed by the Company should all be approved, 
except as discussed .herein. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That Duke Power Company be, and is hereby, allowed to adjust its 
electric rates and charges so as to produce, based upon the adjusted test year 
level of operations, an increase in annual gross revenues of $76,235,000 from 
its North Carolina retail operations. Said increase is effective for service 
rendered on and after the date of this Order. 

2. That within five (5) working days after the date of this Order, Duke 
Power Company shall file with this Commission rate schedules designed to 
produce the increase in revenues set forth in Decretal Paragraph No. l above 
in accordance with the guidelines set forth in Appendix A attached hereto. 
Said rate schedules shall be accompanied by a computation showing the level of 
revenues which said rate schedules will produce by rate schedule, plus a 
computation showing the overall North Carolina retail rate of return and the 
rates of return for each rate schedule which will be produced by said 
revenues. 

3. That Duke Power Company shall prepare cost allocation studies for 
presentation with its next rate application which allocate production plant 
based on the .following methodologies: (1) summer /winter peak and average; 
(2) summer/winter peak and base; (3) summer/winter coincident peak; and (4) 
summer coincident peak. Both jurisdictional and fully distributed cost 
allocation studies shall be made using each method, and the studies shall be 
included in items 31 and 37, respectively, of Form E-1 of the minimum filing 
requirements for general rate applications. 

4. That Duke Power Company shall work with the Public Staff during the six 
( 6) months following the date of this Order to develop a mutually agreeable 
study which could be done at a reasonably limited cost and would be re~ponsive 
to the concerns discussed in this proceeding regarding: (1) allocation of 
fixed costs and variable co.Sts to each hour of the year and (2) allocation of 
costs incurred during a given hour to customer classes based on usage during 
the given hour. The Company shall report to the Commission on the details of 
the study from time to time as necessary, but not later than six (6) months 
following the date of this Order. 



299 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

5. That Duke Power Company shall prepare a s-cudy for presentation to the 
Commission within 12 months after the date of this Order which addresses the 
proposal to establish minimum efficiency standards for heat pumps and central 
air conditioners under residential rate schedule RC(NC) as discussed herein, 
including -cost and efficiency comparisons between alternative heating and 
cooling systems and the heat pumps/air conditioners subject to the proposed 
efficiency standards. 

6. That Duke Power Company shall file with the Commission within six (6) 
months after the date of this Order a program outlining specific steps, 
timetables, makeup of customer classes, etc., associated with the Company's 
stated long-term goal of implementing Hopkinson type rate design for its major 
nonresidential customer classes. 

7. That Duke Power Company shall give appropriate notice of the rate 
increase approved herein by mailing a copy of the notice attached hereto as 
Appendix B by bill insert to each of its North Carolina retail customers 
during the next normal billing cycle following the filing of the rate 
schedules described in Decretal Paragraph No. 2. 

8. That any motions heretofore filed in this proceeding and not previciusly 
ruled upon are hereby denied. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 30th day of September 1983. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

APPENDIX A 
OOCKET NO. E-7, SUB 358 

GUIDELINES FOR DESIGN OF RATE SCHEDULES 

Step l: Determine the amount of rate schedule revenues and other 
revenues, respectively, which are necessary to produce the overall revenue 
requirement established by the Commission in this proceeding. 

Step 2: Increase the rate schedule -revenues produced by the present rates 
for each rate schedule by the same percentage to produce the total rate 
schedUle revenues determined in Step 1. 

Step 3: Increase the individual prices in a given rate schedule by the 
same percentage to reflect the increase in revenue requirement for the rate 
schedule as determined in Step 2, except as follows: 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

Increase the customer charge for residential rate schedules R, RA, and 
RC to $5. 80. 

Maintain the same differential between summer and winter rates as is 
contained in the present rate levels of the third block of residential 
rate schedules R, RA, and RC (i.e., 0.44¢, 0.49¢, and 0.44¢ for rate 
schedules R, RA, and RC, respectively). 

Increase the first block only (i.e., o- to 350 kWh) of residential 
rate schedules R, RA, and RC as necessary to achieve the increase in 
revenue requirement for each rate scheduled, respectively, except do 



300 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

not increase the first block above the 1Cvels proposed by the Company 
for said block. 

(d) If the increase in revenue requirement is not achieved for residential 
rate schedules R, RA, and RC, although the first block is increased to 
the levels proposed by the Company, then hold the first block at the 
levels proposed by the Company and also increase the third block 
(i.e., over 1300 kWh summer and winter) as necessary to achieve the 
revenue requirement for each rate schedule, respect! vely; except do 
not increase the third block above the levels proposed by the Company 
for said block and do not neglect to maintain the same differential 
between summer and winter rates as is contained in the present rate 
levels • 

• (e) 

(f) 

(g) 

(h) 

(1) 

(j) 

If the increase in revenue requirement is not achieved for residential 
rates schedules R, RA, and RC although the first block is increased to 
the levels proposed by the Company and the third block is increased to 
the levels proposed by the Company (or the levels necessary to 
maintain the appropriate summer/winter rate differential in the case 
of the third block-summer), then hold the first block at the levels 
proposed by the ComJ)any and. also hold the third block at the levels 
proposed by the Company (or~ levels necessary to maintain the 
appropriate summer/winter rate differential in the case of the third 
block-summer), and also increase the second block (i.e., 350 to 1300 
kWh) as necessary to achieve the revenue requirement for each rate 
schedule, respect! vely; except hold the regular rate of the second 
block of Schedule R at the 6. 22¢ per kWh present rate level while 
increasing only the WH discount rate (i.e., 5. 65¢ per kWh at present 
rate level) in the second block of Schedule R. 

Increase the customer charge for nonresidential rate schedules G, GA, 
GB, I, and IP to the levels proposed by the Company. 

Increase the separate demand charge per kW for nonresidential rate 
schedules G, GA, I, and IP to the levels proposed by the Company. 

Increase the revenue requirement for each section (i.e., three 
sections, or load factor ranges, per rate schedule) for nonresidential 
rate schedules G, GA, GB, I, and IP by the same percentage in order to 
maintain the present ratio of revenue recovery between sections. 

Increase the third block only (i.e. over 90,000 kWh) of the fir.St 
section (i.e., first 125 kWh per KW) of schedule G as necessary to 
achieve the increase in revenue requirement for said first section, 
except do not increase the third block above the level proposed by 
the Company for said block. 

If the increase in revenue requirement is not achieved for the first 
section of schedule G al though the third block is increased to the 
level proposed by the Company, then hold the third block at the 
level proposed by the Company and also increase the second block 
(ie., 3000 to 90,000 kWh) as necessary to achieve the increase in 
revenue requirement for the first section of schedule G; except do 
not increase the second block above the level proposed by the Company 
for said block. 



301 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

(k) If the increase in revenue requirement is not achieved for the first 
section of schedule G al though the third block and the second block 
are increased to the levels proposed by the Company, then hold the 
third block and the second block at the levels proposed by the Company 
and also increase the first block (i.e., 0 to 3000 kWh) as necessary 
to achieve the increase in revenue requirement for the first section 
of schedule G. 

(1) Increase the revenue requirement for each section (i.e., three 
sections per rate schedule) of nonresidential rate schedules G, GA, 
GB, I, and IP in the same manner as described for the first section of 
schedule G in order to flatten the rate blocks in each section, 
except for the third section (i.e., over 400 kWh per KW) of rate 
schedule GA. 

(m) Increase the revenue requirement for the third section of rate 
schedule GA in such a manner that the rate blocks will be at the same 
level. 

(n) Increase prices in the TOD rate schedules in such a manner that they 
will remain basically revenue neutral with comparable non-TOD r~te 
schedules, considering projected peak demand savings for the TOD 
rates. 

(o) Hold miscellaneous service charges and extra charges at the same level 
proposed by the Company. 

Step 4: Round off individual prices to the extent necessary for 
administrative efficiency, provided said rounded off prices do not not produce 
revenues which exceed the overall revenue requirement established by the 
Commission in this proceeding. 

APPENDIX B 
DOCKET NO. E-7, SUB 358 

UTILITIES COMMISSION DISAPPROVES ONE-THIRD OF DUKE POWER 
COMPANY'S PROPOSED RATE INCREASE REQUEST 

The North Carolina Utilities Commission today, after several months of 
investigation and following three weeks of hearings held throughout the State, 
denied Duke's request for an ·increase of $112. 9 million over rates currently 
in effect while approving 8.Il increase of $76.2 million. The Company's 
application for rate relief was filed with the Commission on February 1, 
1983. The rate increase allowed by the Commi-ssion equates to an increase of 
5.18% over rates now in effect as compared to an increase of 7.68% which would 
have resulted had the Company's full rate increase request been approved. 

The Commission estimates that the bill of a typical residential customer 
using 1000 kWh per month and presently paying approximately $59. 45 per month 
will increase to approximately $62. 48 per month. However, the percentage 
increase will vary for different levels of usage in order to reflect more 
uniform rates per kWh for all levels of usage. 

In allowing the 5.18:C increase, the Commission found that the approved 
rates would provide Duke, under efficient management, an- opportunity to earn 
an approxiinate 11. 84'.' rate of return on the original cost of its property. In 



302 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

its application·,· Duke had sought rates which would allow it to earn a rate of 
return of 1.1.94%. , 

Among the more controversial issues addressed by the Commission in its 
Order was the appropriate rate-making treatment to be accorded costs 
associated with Duke's decision to cancel construction of its Cherokee nuclear 
power production facility. Under the Commission's treatment of the. Cherokee 
cancellation, Duke was denied approximately $9.4 million in annual revenue the 
Company had sought in order to cover its cost of capital associated with its 
unrecovered investment in Cherokee. The Commission concluded that its 
treatment in this regard results in a fair and equitable distribution of the 
cancellation cost· burden between Duke's ratepayers and shareholders. 

The increase granted was due principally to the Cherokee cancellation and 
the impact of general inflation On Duke's costs since its last general rate 
increase which became effective on November 1, 1982. 

In the area of rate design, the Commission directed that additional steps 
be taken toward more uniform rates per kWh for all levels of usage within each 
rate schedule. 

The rate increase will become effective for service rendered on and after 
September 30, 1983. 

DOCKET NO, E-7, SUB 358 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In .the Matter of 
Application by Duke Power Company for 
Authority to Adjust and Increase Its 
Electric Rates and Charges 

ORDER DENYING MOTIONS 
FOR RECONSIDERATION 
AND ORAL ARGUMENT; ORDER 
OF CLARIFICATION 

BY THE FULL COMMISSION: On September 30, 1983, a three-member Commission 
Hearing Panel entered an Order in this· docket entitled "Order Approving 
Partial Rate Increase." 

Motions for Reconsideration were subsequently filed in this proceeding 
pur~uant to G.s. 62-80 by the Attorney General, Great Lakes Carb.on 
Corporation, and the Public Staff on October 6, 1983, October 26, 1983, and 
October 27, 1983, respectively. By these Motions for Reconsideration, the 
Full Commission has been requested to reconsider portions of the "Order 
Approving Partial Rate Increase 11 entered herein on September 30, 1983, and to 
schedule oral argument thereon related to· the issues of the ten (10) year 
amortization period authorized by the Commission for the abandonment losses 
associated with Duke Power Company's can_celled Cherokee nuclear generating 
station, the fUel component of base rates established by the Commission, and 
the rate of return of 15.25% on common equity allowed Duke., 

On November 10, 1983, Duke Power Company filed its Response in opposition 
to the above-referenced· Motions for Reconsideration, whereby the Commission 
was requested to deny said motion.s. 



303 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

Based upon a careful consideration of the Motions for Reconsideration filed 
herein by the Attor ney General, Gr eat Lakes Carbon Corporation , and the Public 
Staff, the Response ther eto filed by Duke Power Company, and the entire record 
in this proceeding, the Full Commission concludes that said Motions for 
Reconsideration and requests for or al argument thereon should be denied. 

Notwithstanding this denial of the pending Motions for Reconsideration , the 
CoIDDission concludes that some clarification is necessary and appropriate with 
respect to the "Order Approving Partial Rate Increase" entered herein on 
September 30, 1983, concerning the issue of the fuel component of base rates 
established therein for Duke Power Company. The Attor ney General, Great Lakes 
Carbon Cor poration, and the Public Staff generally assert that the Commission 
relied upon "projected" fuel expenses rather than t est year historical or 
normalized fuel expenses in establishing Duke· s base fuel component and that 
the use of such "projections" is erroneous as a matter of law (G.S. 62-133) 
and policy . 

Finding of fact number 9 of the "Order Appr oving Partial Rate Incr ease" 
entered herei n on September 30, 1983, provides as follows: 

"9. A base fuel component of 1.3734¢ per kWh excluding gross receipt s 
tax is appropriate for this proceeding, reflecting a reasonable base 
fuel cost of $408,542,000 for North Carolina retail service." 

The Commission must regretfully acknowledge and cannot deny that in the 
"Evidence and Conclusions for Finding of Fact No. 9" set forth on pages 13 
through 15 of the "Order Approving Partial Rate Increase" the word 
"projection" or some form thereof was in fact used on at least four (4) 
occasions regarding nuclear fuel costs, combustion turbine gener ation , coal 
fuel costs , pumped storage generation, purchased power, and net inter change 
power. Nevertheless , a careful review of the evidence and the entire record 
in this proceeding clearly indicates that the Commission did not, in ~ 
manner , rely upon unlawful "pr ojections" in developing the fuel component of 
base rates found and established in this proceeding by the "Order Approving 
Partial Rate Increase." To the contrary, it is clear that the Commission 
obviously utilized techniques of normalization related to actual 
historical fuel costs and not "projections" in establishing a base fuel 
component of1. 3734¢ for Duke Power Company in this proceeding. The 
Commission further notes that, al though the Attorney General, Great Lakes 
Carbon, and the Public Staff clearly disagree with and object to the 
normalized level of base fuel cost established herein, said parties do 
themselves generally advocate, and in fact did advocate in this proceeding, 
utilization of the techniq ue of normalization by the Commission in 
establishing a reasonable base fuel cost. The evidence in this case clearly 
indicates that the Commission· s use of the term "projection" or some form 
thereof in the "Order Approving Partial Rate Increase" was inadvertently 
substituted for the term "normalization" in referring to the determination of 
Duke's proper and reasonable level of base fuel costs. The mere fact that the 
Commission incorrectly used the term "projection" does not, and should not, 
obscure the fact that the fuel component of Duke's base rates was properly 
established on the evidence of record utilizing the technique of normalization 
and not projections. 

In this regard, the record clearly indicates that the Commission properly 
and reasonably normalized Duke's nuclear fuel cost for purposes of setting 



304 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

rates in this proceeding at 0.412¢ per kWh based upo_n Duke witness Stimart's 
testimony that said number reflects the Company's average nuclear fuel expense 
for all of its nuclear units after the reload or refueling of Oconee Unit 1. 
(Tr. Vol. 14, p. 271). Mr. Stimart's rebuttal testimony in this proceeding· 
was presented on August 24 and August 25, 1983. Review of Duke Power 
Company's Base Load Power Plant Performance Report for the month of August 
1983 indicates that the refueling of Oconee Unit 1 bad in fact been completed 
and the unit had been returned to service by the time witness Stimart offered 
his rebuttal testimony herein. Thus, the Commission's normalization of Duke's 
nuclear fuel cost at a level. of 0.412¢ per kWh properly reflects consideration 
of relevant, material and competent evidence offered by Duke Power Company 
pursuant to G.s. 62-133(c) tending to show actual changes in its nuclear fuel 
costs based upon circumstances and events occurring up to the time the hearing 
in this case was closed. Although the Commission Order dated September' 30, 
1983, states at page 14 that 11Witness Stimart testified that the Company 
projects its actual nuclear fuel costs to be 0.412¢ per kWh for the period 
following the reloading of Oconee 1 (completed in August 1983) ••• n (emphasis 
added), it is clear from the record that Mr. Stimart did not himself use the 
terms 11 projects" in his testimony with reference to the refueling of Oconee 
Unit 1. To the contrary, Duke witness Stimart testified that "after the 
reload on Oconee Unit 1, the average nuClear fuel expense for all units is 
4.12 mills/kWh •• ·" (emphasis added). (Tr. Vol. 14, P. 271). Thus, the 
Commission appropriately normalized Duke's nuclear fuel costs pursuant to 
G.S. 62-133(c) and did not base its determination with respect thereto upon 
"projections" in abrogation of said statute. 

In the "Order Approving Partial Rate Increase 11 entered herein on 
September 30, 1983, the commission also adopted a unit cost of 1.811¢ per kWh 
for Duke's coal fuel costs in establishing the Company's normalized, rather 
than projected, level of base fuel costs, Here again, the Commission 
inadvertently used the term "projection," rather than "normalization," in 
connection . with said costs·. Nevertheless, the record clearly reflects that 
the unit cost for coal of 1.811¢ per kWh adopted by the Commission was in fact 
based upon Duke's actual cost for coal purchased during the month of 
June 1983, and that~ unit price "ror coal was in .fact less than the 
Company's average cost for coal of 1.837¢ per kWh during the period April 
through June 1983. (Tr. Vol. 14, p. 272). Thus, the unit cost for coal of 
1,811 ¢ per kWh found reasonable in this case by the Commission is fully 
supported by the evidence as being based upon and reflecting an appropriate 
normalization of the Company's representative unit cost for coal for purposes 
of setting just and reasonable rates in this proceeding. The mere fact that 
the Commission inadvertently us_ed the term 11projection11 in conjunction with 
Duke's coal costs cannot obscure the obvious fact that the unit price for coal 
found reasonable herein was based upon relevant, material and competent 
evidence pursuant to G.s. 62-133(c). 

The same findings and conclusions set forth hereinabove also apply to the 
Commission's decision in the "Order Approving Partial Rate Increase" to 
normalize Duke's 1eveil of combustion turbine (CT) generation at 130 million 
kWh for purposes of establishing the Company's reasonable, normalized level of 
base fuel expense in this proceeding. Duke witness Stim.art testified that 
said level of combustion turbine generation was based upon the average of such 
generation over the 2,75 year period ending September 30, 1982. (Tr. Vol. 14, 
p. 273; Tr. Vol. 15, p. 16). Thus, the Commission clearly established a level 
of combustion turbine generation for use in this proceeding in determining 



305 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

Duke's reasonable cost of fuel based upon an historical and a normalized, 
rather than projected, level of CT generation, notwithstanding any inadvertent 
use of the term "projection11 by the Commission with respect thereto in the 
"Order Approving Partial Rate Inorease. 11 FUrther, the fact that the 8.282¢ per 
kWh utilized by the Commission for purposes of normalizing the Company's 
reasonable level of CT fuel oil costs also contains some costs for natural gas 
is of no legal significance or consequence since both oil and natural gas are 
apparently used to fuel Duke's CT generators. Although the Commission 
specifically concluded that 8.282¢ per kWh was the appropriate normalization 
of CT fuel oil costs, the evidence of record indicates that such unit fuel 
cost includes costs for· both oil and natural gas, which is entirely 
appropriate and proper. 

In the 11 0rder Approving Partial Rate Increase," the Commission also 
concluded at page 15 that "· , , the Public Staff's normalization of pumped 
storage generation, purchased power, and net interchange power represents an 
appropriate pro action of the Company's use of those energy sources ••• 11 

(emphasis added. Here again, it is obvious that the Commission, upon Public 
Staff recommendation, was utilizing the technique of normalization with 
regard to these elements of Duke's reasonable base cost of fuel and was not 
relying upon "projections." It is also clear that the use of the term 
11 projection" by the Commission with reference to the level of pumped storage 
generation, purchased power, and net interchange power found to be appropriate 
for use in this proceeding was really meant to reflect normalization thereof 
as was in fact advocated by the Public Staff. In this regard, it is 
interesting to note that none of the parties requesting reconsideration herein 
made any mention whatsoever in their respective motions of this particular use 
of the term "projection" by the Commission in the Order of September 30, 1983, 
whereby the Commission adopted the Public Staff's recommended levels of 
~eneration. 

Accordingly, the Full Commission concludes that the base fuel component of 
1.3734¢ per kWh adopted by the Commission Hearing Panel in the 11 0rder 
Appi-oving Partial Rate Increase 11 was properly based upon the principles and 
techniques of normalization rather than 11 projections" and was fully and 
lawfully supported in the record by relevant, material, and competent 
evidence. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That the Motions for Reconsideration filed herein by the Attorney 
General, Great Lakes Carbon Corporation, and the Public Staff on October 6, 
1983, October 26, 1983, and October 27, 1983, respectively, be, and the same 
are hereby, denied. 

2. That the "Order Approving Partial Rate Increase" entered in this docket 
on September 30, 1983, be, and the same is hereby, clarified in conformity 
with this Order. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE FULL COMMISSION. 
This the 6th day of December 1983. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
(SEAL) Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 



306 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

DOCKET NO. E-13, SUB 44 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of Nantahala Power and Light 
Company for Authority to Adjust and Increase 
Its Electric Rates .and Charges 

) . 
) 
) 

NOTICE OF 
DECISION 
AND ORDER 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

Swain County Courthouse, Bryson City, North Carolina, on 
September 27, 1983, and the Commission Hearing Room, Dobbs 
Building, 1!30 North Salisbury Street, Raleigh, North Carolina 
27602, on September 29 and 30, 1983. and October 3, 4, 5, 6, 17 
and 18, 1983 

Commissioner Edward B. Hipp, Presiding; and Commissioners 
Leigh H. Hammond and Ruth E. Cook 

For Nantahala Power and Light Company 

Robert c. Howison, Jr., James E. Tucker, Edward Finley, Jr., and 
Darla B. Tarletz, Hunton and Williams, Attorneys at Law, P. o. 
Box 109, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

For Aluminum Company of America and Tapoco, Inc. 

'Ronald D. Jones, David R. Poe and Dennis P. Harkawik, LeBoeuf, 
Lamb, L~iby and McRae, Attorneys at Law, 336 Fayetteville 
Street, 7th Floor, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

For the Attorney General: 

Richard L. Griffin, Assistant Attorney General, and JoAnne 
Sanford, Special Deputy Attorney General, North Carolina 
Department of Justice, P. o. Box 629, Raleigh, North Carolina 
27602 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 

For the Public Staff: 

James D. Little, Chief Counsel, and Thomas K. Austin, Staff 
Attorney, Public staff - North Carolina Utilities Commission, 
P. o. Box 991, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 

For the Intervenors: 

William Crisp and Robert F. Page, 
Pag~, Attorneys at Law, P. Q. Box 

Crisp, Davis, Schwentker and 
751, Raleigh, North Carolina 

27602 
For: Counties of Cherokee, Graham, Jackson, Macon and Swain; 

Towns of Andrews, Bryson City, Dillsboro, Robbinsville and 



307 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

Sylva; Tribal Council of Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians; 
and Henry J. Truett, Howard Paton, Veronica Nicholas, 
Q. w. Hooper, Jr., and Alvin E. Smith 

David H. Permar, Hatch, Little, Bunn, Jones, Few and Berry, 
Attorneys at Law, P. o. Box 527, Raleigh, North Carolina 27608 
For: Jackson Paper Manufacturing Company 

BY THE COMMISSION: On February 1, 1983, Nantahala Power and Light Company 
(Applicant, Company or Nantahala) filed an application with the North Carolina 
Utilities Commission seeking to increase its rates and charges for retail 
electric service in North Carolina effective March 4, 1983. The application 
proposed an annual increase in gross annual revenues of the Company of 
approximately 6.gj. 

On February 7, 1983, the Attorney General of the State of North Carolina 
filed a Notice of Intervention in the case on behalf of the using and 
consuming public. 

On February 16, 1983, the Public Staff filed Notice of Intervention on 
behalf of the using and consuming public. 

On February 21, 1983, Jackson Paper Manufacturing Company filed petition to 
intervene. By Order issued February 23, 1983, the Commission allowed the 
intervention of Jackson Paper Manufacturing Company. 

On March 1, 1983, the Commission issued an Order suspending the Appli~ant's 
proposed rates. 

On March 1, 1983, a petition for leave to intervene was filed on behalf of 
the Counties of Cherokee, Graham, Jackson and Swain; the Towns of Andrews, 
Bryson City, Billsboro, Robbinsville and Sylva; and by the Tribal Council of 
the Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians; and by Henry J. Truett, Howard Paton, 
Veronica Nicholas, o. W. Hooper, Jr. and Alvin E. Smith. On July 19, 1983, 
said petition was amended to include the County of Macon. The Commission 
issued an Order allowing the original petition to intervene on March 10, 
1983, and issued an Order allowing the intervention of the County of Macon on 
August 9, 1983. 

On April 22, 1983, the Commission issued an Order which scheduled hearings 
on the application with hearings to be heid in the service area in Bryson City 
on September 27, 1983, and to resume in Raleigh on September 29, 1983. 

On August 9, 1983, the Commission issued an Order which joined Aluminum 
Company of America (Alcoa) and Tapoco, Inc. (Tapoco) as parties. 

Other motions, pleadings and Commission Orders filed in this docket may be 
found in the official file in this matter. The application came on for 
hearing at the places and times as ordered by the Commission. All parties 
were present and represented by counsel. 

At the hearing held in Bryson City on September 27, 1983, nine members of 
the public testified. The resumed proceedings came on for hearing in Raleigh 
as scheduled. 



308 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

Nantahala offered the testimony of the following witnesses: N. Edward 
Tucker, Jr., Vice President - Finance and Treasurer of Nantahala; Joseph F. 
Brennan, President of Associated Utility Services, Inc.; Stuart G. McDaniel, 
Sen·ior Vice President of Associated Utility Services, Inc.; John K. Carson, 
Manager - Client Services, for Ebasco Business Consulting Company; and Dale M. 
Keith, Project Manager - Black and Veatch, Engineers/Architects. 

Testifying on behalf of the Intervenors Public Staff, Attorney General and 
County of Cherokee, et al were: Dr. Robert Weiss, Director of the Economic 
Research Division of the Public Staff; Benjamin Turner, Engineer - Electric 
Division of the Public Staff; Candace Paton, Staff Accountant - Accounting 
Division of the Public Staff; David A. Springs, Senior Vice President of 
Southern Engineering Company; and J. Bertram Solomon of Southern Engineering 
Company. 

Testifying for Intervenor Jackson Paper Manufacturing Company were 
Richard J. Rudden, President of R. J. Rudden Associates, Inc., and Donald L. 
Alexander of Dixie Container Corporation. 

The following witnesses testified on behalf of Alcoa and Tapoco: David A. 
Toof, Manager in the Washington Office of the Ernst and Whinney Utility Group; 
.John Devlin, Manager with Ernst and Whinney; and William W. Lindsay, Vice 
President of NPS Energy Management, Inc. 

Nantahala offered the rebuttal testimony of the following witnesses: Dale 
Kenneth Hollister, First Vice President in the Regulated Industries Finance 
Department w~th Dean Witter Reynolds; Richard c. Crawford, Director of the 
Division of Energy Use and Distribution Relations with the Tennessee Valley 
Authority; and Bruce A- Ainsworth, Project Civil Engineer in the Power 
Division of Black and Veatch. 

Alcoa and Tapoco offered rebuttal testimony by Christopher Scott, President 
of the North Carolina AFL/CIO. 

Based on the foregoing, the evidence adduced at the hearing and the entire 
record in this matter, the Commission makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Nantahala is a duly organized public utility company under the laws of 
the State of North Carolina, subject· to the juriSdiction of this Commission, 
and is holding a franchise to furnish electric power in the western part of 
North Carolina under rates and services regulated by this Commission as 
provided by Chapter 62 of the General Statutes. 

2. The test period for purposes of this proceeding is the 12-month period 
ended December 31, 1981, adjusted for certain lmown changes based upon 
circumstances and events occurring up to the time of the close of hearings in 
this doCket. 

3. BY its application, Nantahala is seeking an increase in its basic rates 
and charges to its North Carolina retail customers of $1,443,283. 

4. The overall quality of electric service provided by Nantahala to its 
North Carolina retail customers is adequate. 



309 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

5. Both Nantahala and Tapoco, Inc. are wholly-owned subsidiaries of 
Aluminum company of America. 

6. The 1962 New Fontana Agreement and the 1971 Apportionment Agrement 
expired by their own terms on December 31, 1982. The New Fontana Agreement 
was replaced by an Interconnection Agreement negotitated independently by 
Nantahala with the Tennessee Valley Authority (TVA). Nantahala 's entire 
generating capacity is from hydroelectric stations, two of which have water 
storage dams and nine of which are run-of-the-river generators. By 
controlling· its water releases under the 1983 Interconnection Agreement, 
Nantahala can supply most of its customers' needs. from its own hydroelectric 
generation during normal water conditions and average consumption hours and 
seasons. During low water and peak consumption periods, Nantahala can 
supplement its available generation by outside purchases of power from TVA or 
other suppliers at the most advantageous cost available at such times. During 
high water and flood seasons when consumption is low, Nantahala will have to 
release water from its storage when its consumers will have no use for the 
resulting generation, and Nantahala can then sell Such surplus power to TVA at 
the most advantageous price available at such time, and its consumers will get 
full benefit of the proceeds of such sales in setting Nantahala's rates. The 
1983 Interconnection Agreement between Nantahala and TVA provides substantial 
benefits to the Company's retail ratepayers in North Carolina which were not 
present under the New Fontana Agreement and the 1971 Apportionment Agreement. 
Changed conditions reflected in the 1983 Interconnection Agreement, which 
became effective January 1, 1983, include, but are not limited to, the 
following: Nantahala now dispatches and controls the operation of all of its 
hydroelectric generating facilities and retains for itself and its customers 
all of the Company's hydroelectric generation; Nantahala operates and 
dispatches said system in order to best meet its load requirements and depends 
upon TVA only for the purchase of its capacity and energy needs above and 
beyond that which the Company can generate for itself; Nantahala is assured of 
a firm supply of supplemental and back-up power and energy from TVA, without 
limitation, when the Company's own generation cannot meet its load; Nantahala 
is permitted to utilize, without limitation, any other source of supplemental 
power which may be available, including the addition of new generating 
capacity to the Company's system and/or purchases from other suppliers; and 
Nantahala can sell its excess generation to TVA. Nantahala 's North Carolina 
retail rates should, therefore, be established in this proceeding in 
recognition of and pursuant to the more favorable terms and benefits of the 
1983 Interconnection Agreement. 

7. The New Fontana Agreement and 1971 Apportionment Agreement resulted in 
substantial concealed benefits accruing to Alcoa to the significant detriment 
of the customers of Nantahala. No direct benefits now accrue to Alcoa as a 
r-esult of the 1983 Interconnection Agreement to the detriment of Nantahala 's 
customers. Furthermore, if any indirect benefits enure to Alcoa as a result 
of said agreement, any such indirect benefits do not appear to be the result 
of unlawful preference having been shown to Alcoa by Nant;ahala to the 
significant detriment of Nantahala's customers. 

8. The roll-in in methodology proposed herein by the Intervenors for pro 
forma purposes in fixing Nantahala's rates without any accompanying order from 
the appropriate federal jurisdiction requiring the physical sale of Tapoco 
power to Nantahala or a guarantee of Nantahala's financial integrity by Alcoa 
will ultimately result in insolvency or bankruptcy of Nartahala and an 



310 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

inability of Nantahala to meet its customers' needS for electric power, and 
will not serve the best interests of Nantahala's customers Or its service area 
in North Carolina. Further, if and when the federal jurisdiction having 
authority to allocate Tapoco power to the Nantahala servicE! area should order 
such allocation,· then the Commission can reopen this docket to readjust the 
rates of Nantahala to reflect the actual cost of such ;purchases from Tapoco as 
may be approved by said federal- jurisdiction. 

9. The Nantahala electric system should be treated independently- of Tapoco 
in this proceeding -with respect to all matters affecting the determination of 
Nantahala's reasonable cost of service applicable to its North Carolina retail 
operations. Under the 1983 Interconnection Agreement, Nantahala is a stand 
alone hydroelectric power company which operates its 11 hydroelectric 
generation stations for the sole benefit of its customers, all of which are in 
North Carolina, without any obligation to or regard for the TVA or Tapoco 
hydro stations in North Carolina and Tennessee or for Alcoa's power use in 
Tennessee. Further, Alcoa receives no power or any other direct benefit from 
Nantahala's power generation. All of the benefits of the generation from 
Nantahala' s entire hydroelectric system are retained exclusively. for the use 
and benefit of the North Carolina customers of Nantahala ,, whose entire service 
is confined to its service area in North Carolina. Thus, the roll-in 
methodology ·advocated herein by the Intervenors and previously utilized by the 
Commission in prior dockets in making cost of service allocations is not 
appropriate for use in setting Nantahala's retail rates in this proceeding. 
Consequently, each finding of fact appearing in this Order which deals with a 
proper level of rate base, revenues, and expenses has been determined based 
upon Nantahala's stand-alone levels of revenues and costs. 

10. Nantahala should actively and thoroughly investigate and pursue 
alternatives to purchasing power from TVA, including, in particular, power 
purchases from Tapoco, in order to secure for its retail ratepayers purchase 
power at the lowest possible cost. 

11. Nantahala should continue to adjust its· rates through use of the 
purchase power adjustment (PPA) clause pursuant to G.S. 62-130(d). A base 
unit cost of 1.132757 ¢/kwh for purchase power (excluding gross receipts tax) 
is appropriate for use in this proceeding, reflecting a reasonable base cost 
for purchase power of $6,138,500 for North Carolina retail service. The base 
unit cost of 1. 132757 ¢/kwh for purchase power found reasonable herein shall 
be utilized by Nantahala in future PPA filings which are proposed to become 
effective subsequent to the date of this Order and until such time as a new 
base unit cost for purchase power is set by the Commission. 

12. Inclusion of $406,209 of reasonable and prudent expenditures for 
construction work in progress (CWIP) in Nantahala's rate base is in the public 
interest and is necessary to the financial stability of the company. 

13. Nantahala 's net original cost of electric plant i's $24,772,451, 
consisting of electric plant in service of $61 ;289,278; construction work in 
progress of $406,209; reduced by accumulated provision for depreciation of 
$33,012,528; accumulated deferred income taxes of $3,861,645; and accumulated 
deferred investment tax credit (pre·-1971) of $48,863. 

14. The reasonable allowance ·for working capital is $1 ;134,937, consisting 
of cash working capital of $594,010, materials and supplies of $519,025, FERC 



311 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

license expense of $98,243, unamortized maintenance of $144,516, less customer 
deposits of $220,857. 

15. Nantahala 's rate base is $25,907,388. This amount consists of net 
original cost of electric plant of $24,772,451, plus a reasonable allowance 
for working capital of $,1, 134,937. 

16. The approximate gross revenues from electric operations for the test 
year, after accounting and proforma adjustments, under rates in effect at the 
time of the application are $20,868,973 and after giving effect to the Company 
proposed increase, are $22,312 

17. The approximate level of test year operating expenses under rates in 
effect at the time of the .application, after accounting and pro forma 
adjustments, including taxes and interest on customer deposits, is 
$18,259,159, which includes an amount of $1,863,668 for actual investment 
currently consumed through reasonable, actual depreciation after annualization 
to year-end levels. 

18. The reasonable capital structure to be employed as a basis for setting 
rates in this proceeding is composed as follows: 

Item 
Long-term Debt 
Common Equity 

Total 

Ratio 
1i3:gj 
56.1% 

100.0% 

19. The proper embedded cost of long-term debt is 8. 72'.t. The reasonable 
rate of return Nantahala should be allowed to earn on common equity is 15,5J. 
Use of a weighted average for the cost of debt and common equity, with 
reference to the reasonable capital structure heretofore determined, yields an 
overall fair rate of return of 12.52'.t to be applied to the Company's original 
cost rate base. Such rate of return will enable Nantahala, by sound 
management, to produce a fair return for its shareholders, to maintain its 
facilities and service in accordance with the reasonable requirements of its 
customers, and to compete in the market for capital funds on terms which are 
reasonable and fair to customers and its existing investors. 

20. The approximate annual level of revenue which Nantahala should be 
authorized to collect through rates charged for its sales of service, based 
upon the findings of fact set forth hereinabove, is $22,204,830, Such level 
of revenue reflects a required increase of $1,335,857 over the test year 
level of revenue ($20,868,973) which would be produced under rates in effect 
at the time this rate application was filed. 

21, Nantahala 's proposed rate design and service rules are reasonable and 
appropriate as modified herein. 

22. Nantahala should base all residential customer billings on monthly 
meter readings as ordered in Docket No, E-13, Sub 35. 

23. Nantahala should list the Purchased Power Adjustment as a separate item 
on each billing. 



312 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

21'. Nantahala should tmdertake studies, in conjunction with the Public 
Staff, to determine the feasibility of time-of-use rates, including seasonal 
rates, and load control of residential water heating and central air 
conditioning. 

25. The proposed rate schedule LIS (Large Industrial Service) should not be 
approved in this proceeding. 

Based upon the findings of fact set forth hereinabove, the Commission 
concludes that the appropriate annual level o_f revenues which Nantahala should 
be authorized to collect through rates charged for its sales of service based 
upon the adjusted test year level of operations is $22,204,830. The following 
charts summarize the gross revenues and the rates of return which the Company 
sbould have a reasonable opportunity to achieve, based upon the level of 
revenues approved herein. SUch charts, illustrating the Company-s gross 
revenue requirements, incorporate the findings, adjustments and conclusions 
herein made by the Commission: 

SCHEDULE I 
NANTAHALA POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY 

Docket No. E-13, Sub 44 
North Carolina Retail Operations 

STATEMENT OF RATE BASE AND RATE OF RETURN 

For the Test Year Ended December 31, 1981 

Item 
Electric plant in service 
Construction work in progress 
Materials and supplies 
Cash working capital 

Subtotal 

Add: 
FERG license adjustment 
Unamortized maintenance 

Less: 
Accumulated depreciation 
Accumulated deferred income taxes 
Accumulated deferred investment tax credit pre-1971 
Customer deposits 

Total original cost rate base 

Rate of Return: 
Present rates 

Approved rates 

Amount 
$61,289,278 

406,209 
519,025 
594,010 

62,808,522 

98,243 
144,516 

33,012,528 
3,861,645 

48,863 
220,857 

$25,907,388 



ELECTRICITY - RATES 

SCHEDULE II 
NANTAHALA POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY 

Docket No. E-13, Sub 44 
North Carolina Retail Operations 

STATEMENT OF OPERATING INCOME FOR RETURN 

For the Test Year Ended December 31, 1981 

Present Approved 
Item Rates Increase 

Operating Revenues: 
Sales of electricity $20,623,491 $1,335,857 
Other operating revenues 245 2482 

Total operating revenues 20,S~S,973 12335,857 

Operating Expenses: 
Purchased power expense 6,138,500 
Other O&M expenses 7,151,238 5,611 
Depreciation & amortization 1,863,668 
Taxes other than income 1,720,108 79,815 
Income taxes: 

State 183,158 75,026 
Federal 1,083,062 540,686 
Deferred in prior years (78,960) 
Investment tax credits 275,566 
Amortization of ITC (77 181) 

Total operating expenses . 18 2259, 159 701,138 
Net operating income $2,609,814 $ 634,719 

SCHEDULE III 
NANTAHALA POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY 

Docket No. E-13, Sub 44 

Long-term debt 
Comnon equity 

Total 

Long-term debt 
Common equity 

Total 

North Carolina Retail Operations 
STATEMENT OF CAPITALIZATION AND RELATED COSTS 

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 1981 

Original Embedded 
Ratio Cost Cost 
_%_ Rate Base % 

Present Rates 
43.9 $11,373,343 8.72 
56. 1 14,534,045 11. 13 

100.0 $25,907,388 
--

Approved Rates 
43-9 $11,373,343 8.72 
56. 1 14,534,045 15.50 

100.0 $25,907,388 

313 

After 
Approved 
Increase 

$21,959,348 
245,482 

22 220Ii 2B30 

6,138,500 
7,156,849 
1,863,668 
1,799,923 

258,184 
1,623,748 

(78,960) 
275,566 
(77,181) 

18,9~0,297 
$3,244,533 

Net 
Operating 

Income 

$ 991,756 
1,618,058 

$2,609,814 

$ 991,756 
21252,777 

$3,244,533 

An Order setting forth the evidence and conclusions in support of this 
decision wil be issued subsequently. The Commission will consider the time 
for filing exceptions and notice of appeal in this proceeding to run from the 
date of issuance of such Order. 



314 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

IT IS, TIIEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That the appropriate annual level of revenues which Nantahala is hereby 
authorized to collect for rates charged for its sales of service, based upon 
adjusted test year level of operations, is $22,204,830. Rates designed to 
produce the $1,335,857 annual increase approved herein shall be effective for 
service rendered on and after the date of this Order. 

2. That Nantahala shall file for Commission approval, within ten ( 10) 
working days of the issuance date of this Order, rate schedules designed to 
provide the revenues set forth in Decretal Paragraph No. 1 above. Said rate 
schedules shall be de5igned in a manner consistent With that proposed by 
Nantahala in its application as filed in this docket; provided, however, that 
such rates shall be scaled downward so as not to exceed the annual level of 
revenue herein allowed. Such rate fil~ng shall be accompanied by a 
computation showing the level of revenues which said rate schedules will 
produce by rate schedule, plus a computation showing the overall retail rate 
of retlll"n and the rate of return for each rate schedule which will be produced 
by said revenues. 

3. That the Large Industrial Service (LIS) Schedule of rates proposed in 
this proceeding should be, and hereby is, denied. 

4. That Nantahala shall begin calculating monthly bills for all 
residential customers based on monthly meter readings within 90 days after the 
date of this Order, said 90-day period being the time allowed for acquiring 
and training the additional staff and equipment necessary to imPlement such 
monthly meter readings. 

5. That Nantahala shall study the feasibility of offering to its customers 
rate schedules based on time-of-use and on-peak control of residential 
customers loads such as water heaters and air conditioners and shall report 
its findings to the Commission within a reasonable period of time. 

6. That Nantahala shall include the Purchased Power Adjustmen_t as a 
separate item on each customer billing. 

7. That any motions heretofore filed in this docket which have not been 
previously ruled upon be, and the same are hereby, denied. 

8. That Nantahala Power and Light Company shall give appropriate public 
notice of the rate increase approved herein by mailing a copy of the notice 
attached hereto as -Appendix A to each of its North Carolina retail customers 
during the next normal billing cycle following the filing and acceptance of 
the rate schedules approved in Decretal Paragraph No. 2 above. 

9. That Nantahala shall actively and thoroughly investigate and pursue 
alternatives to purchasing power from TVA, including, in particular,. power 
purchases from Tapoco, in order to secure for its retail ratepayers purchase 
power at the lowest possible· cost. Further, that Nantahala shall file 
testimony in conjunction with its next general rate case specifically 
detailing the action which it has undertaken in compliance with this decretal 
paragraph. 



ELECTRICITY - RATES 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 29th day of NOvember 1983. 

315 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

APPENDIX A 
DOCKET NO. E-13, SUB 44 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of Nantahala Power and Light 
Company for Authority to Adjust and Increase 
Its Electric Rates and Charges 

NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS 

A three-member panel of the North Carolina Utilities Commission, after 
months of investigation and following hearings held in Bryson City and 
Raleigh, issued its Order today allowing Nantahala Power and Light Company 
(Nantahala) to increase its electric rates and charges currently in effect by 
6.40%. The Company's application for rate relief was filed with the 
Commission on February 1, 1983. Nantahala had requested an increase of $1.4 
million annually over rates then in effect. The Commission-s Order allows 
Nantahala an annual increase of $1.3 million. 

The Commission estimates that the bill of a typical residential customer 
using 1,000 kWh per month and presently paying approximately $46.36 _per month 
will increase to approximately $50.24 per month. Such increase reflects a 
purchased power cost adjustment of 0.8165¢ per kWh for usage in December 1983. 
Lhe cost of purchased power fluctuates monthly due to a variety of factors, 
thereby necessitating the continuation of Nantahala' s purchased power 
adjustment clause (PPA). Such rates compare favorably with those of Carolina 
Power & Light Company (CP&L) and Duke Power Company, the two major electric 
utilities operating in North Carolina. The bill of a typical CP&L residential 
customer is currently $69.98 per month and the bill of a typical Duke customer 
is currently $62.48. 

In allowing the 6.40% increase, the Commission found that the approved 
rates would provide Nantahala, under efficient management, an opportunity to 
earn an approximate 12. 52% rate of return on the original cost of its 
property. In its application, Nantahala had sought rates which would allow it 
to earn a rate of return of 12.81%. 

In reaching its decision to allow the increase, the Commission ruled that a 
1983 Interconnection Agreement between Nantahala and the Tennessee Valley 
Authority (TVA) provided substantial benefits to the Company's retail 
ratepayers in North Carolina which were not present under previous agreements 
between Nantahala, Aluminum Company of America (ALCOA), Tapoco, Inc. (Tapoco), 
and TVA. The Commission in two previous cases had ruled that the· agreements 
between the parties in effect prior to the 1983 Interconnection Agreement 
resulted in substantial concealed benefits accruing to Alcoa to the 
significant detriment of the customers of Nantahala. 

The Commission's decision issued today will not affect its earlier 
decisions relating to two previous Commission rate orders which are now on 
appeal in the courts, as it is based on changed conditions brought about under 



316 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

the Nantahala-TVA 1983 Interconnection Agreement. The prior Commission 
decisions require Nantahala and/or ALCOA to make refunds to Nantahala'a North 
Caroiina retail customers in an amount which is now estimated to be in a range 
from $35 million to $40 million. 

Further, the North Carolina Utilities Commission has filed a legal action 
with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) reQuesting that Tapoco be 
required to make low cost hydro generation available to Nantahala for use in 
serving its public load. FERC has regulatory jurisdiction over Tapoco. 
Should the N.C. Commission's request be granted, Nantahala's rates will be 
readjusted to reflel steps 
be taken toward more 1..tt1iform rates of return for each rate schedUle. The rate 
increase will become effective for service rendered on and after November 29, 
1983. 

DOCKET NO. E-13, SUB 44 

BEFORE TilE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of Nantahala Power and Light 
Company for Authority to Adjust and Increase 
Its Electric Rates and Charges 

ORDER GRANTING 
PARTIAL RATE 
INCREASE 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

Swain County Courthouse, Bryson City, North Carolina, on 
September 27, 1983, and the Commission Hearing Room, Dobbs 
Building, 430 North Salisbury Street, Raleigh, North Carolina 
27602, on September 29 and 30, 1983 and October 3, 4, 5, 6, 17 
and 18, 1983 

Commissioner Edward B. Hipp, Presiding; and Commissioners 
Leigh H. Hammond and Ruth E. Cook 

For Nantahala Power and Light Company: 

Robert c. Howison, Jr., James E. Tucker, Edward Finley, Jr., and 
Darla B. Tarletz, Hunton and Williams, Attorneys at Law, P. a. 
Box 109, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

For Aluminum Company of America,and Tapoco, Inc.: 

Ronald D• Jones, David R. Poe and Dennis P. Harkawik, LeBoeuf, 
Lamb, Leiby and McRae, Attorneys at LaW, 336 Fayetteville 
Street, 7th Floor, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

For the Attorney General: 

Richard L. Griffin, Assistant Attorney General, and JoAnne 
Sanford, Special Deputy Attorney General, North Carolina 
Department of Justice, p •. a. Box 629, ·Raleigh,• North Carolina 
27602 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 



317 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

For the Public Staff: 

James D. Little, Chief Counsel, and Thomas K. Austin, Staff 
Attorney, Public Staff - North Carolina Utilities Commiss:lon, 
P. o. Box 991, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 

For the Intervenors: 

William Crisp and Robert F. Page, Crisp, Davis, Schwentker and 
Page, Attorneys at Law, P. o. Box 751, Raleigh, North Carolina 
27602 
For: Counties of Cherokee, Graham, Jackson, Macon and Swain; 
Towns of Andrews, Bryson City, Dillsboro, Robbinsville and 
Sylva; Tribal Council of Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians; and 
Henry J. Truett, Howard Paton, Veronica Nicholas, o. w. Hooper, 
Jr., and Alvin E. Smith 

David H. Parmar, Hatch, Little, Bunn, Jones, Few and Berry, 
Attorneys at Law, P. o. Box 527, Raleigh, North Carolina 27608 
For: Jackson Paper Manufacturing Company 

BY THE COMMISSION: On February 1, 1983, Nantahala Power and Light Company 
(Applicant, Company or Nantahala) filed an application with the North Carolina 
Utilities Commission seeking to increase its rates and charges for retail 
electric service in North Carolina effective March 4, 1983. The application 
proposed an annual increase in gross annual revenues of the Company of 
approximately 6.9j. 

On February 7, 1983, the Attorney General of the State of North Carolina 
filed a Notice of Intervention in the case on behalf of the using and 
consuming public. 

On February 16, 1983, the Public Staff filed Notice of Intervention on 
behalf of the using and consuming public. 

On February 21, 1983, Jackson Paper Manufacturing Company filed petition to 
intervene. By Order issued Februar·y 23, 1983, the Commission allowed the 
intervention of Jackson Paper Manufacturing Company. 

On March 1, 1983, the Commission issued an Order suspending the Applicant's 
proposed rates. 

On March 1, 1983, a petition for leave to intervene was filed on behalf of 
the Counties of Cherokee, Graham, Jackson and Swain; the Towns of Andrews, 
Bryson City, Billsboro, Robbinsville and Sylva; and by the Tribal Council of 
the Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians; and by Henry J. Truett, Howard Paton, 
Veronica Nicholas, o. w. Hooper, Jr. and Alvin E. Smith. On July 19, 1983, 
said petition was amended to include the County of Macon. The Commission 
issued an Order allowing the original petition to intervene on March 10, 
1983, and issued an Order allowing the intervention -of the County of Macon on 
August 9, 1983. 

On April 22, 1983, the Commission issued an Order which scheduled hearings 
on the application with hearings to be held in the service area in Bryson City 
on September 27, 1983, and to resume in Raleigh on September 29, 1983. 



318 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

On August 9, 1983, the Commission issued an Order which joined Aluminum. 
Company of America (Alcoa) and Tapoco, Inc. (Tapoco) as parties. 

Other motions, pleadings and Commission Orders filed in this docket may be 
found in the official file in this matter. The application came on for 
hearing at the places and times as ordered by the Commission. All parties 
were present and represented by counsel. 

At the hearing held 
the public testified. 
as scheduled. 

in Bryson City on September 27, 1983, nine members of 
The resumed proceedings came on for hearing in Raleigh 

Nantahala offered the testimony of the following witnesses: N. Edward 
Tucker, Jr., Vice President - Finance and Treasurer of Nantahala; Joseph F. 
Brennan, President of Associated Utility Services, Inc.; Stuart G. McDaniel, 
Senior Vice President of Associated Utility Services, Inc.; John K. Carson, 
Manager - Client Services, for Ebasco Business Consulting Company; and Dale M. 
Keith, Project Manager - Black and Veatch, Engineers/Architects. 

Testifying on behalf of the Intervenors Public Staff, Attorney General and 
County .of Cherokee, et al were: Dr. Robert Weiss, Director of the Economic 
Research Division of the Public Staff; Benjamin Turner, Engineer - Electric 
Division of the Public Staff; Candace Paton, Staff Accountant - Accounting 
Division of the Public Staff; David A. Springs, Senior Vice President of 
Southern Engineering- Company; and J. Bertram Solomon of Southern Engineering 
Company. 

Testifying for Intervenor Jackson Paper Manufacturing Company were 
flichard J. Rudden, President of R. J. Rudden Associates, Inc., and Donald L. 
Alexander of Dixie Container Corporation. 

The following witnesses testified on behalf of Alcoa and Tapoco: David A. 
Toof, Manager in the Washington Office of the Ernst and Whinney Utility Group; 
John Devlin, Manager with Ernst_ and Whinney; and William w. Lindsay, Vice 
President of NPS Energy Management, Inc. 

Nantahala offered the rebuttal testimony of the following witnesses: Dale 
Kenneth Hollister, First Vice President in the Regulated Industries Finance 
Department with Dean Witter Reynolds; Richard C. Crawford, Director of the 
Division of Energy Use and Distribution Relations with the Tennessee Valley 
Authority; and Bruce A. Ainsworth, Project Civil Engineer in the Power 
Division of Black and Veatch. 

Alcoa and Tapoco offered rebuttal testimony by Christopher Scott, President 
of the North Carolina AFL/CIO. 

On November 29, 1983, the Commission entered a 11 Notice of Decision and 
Order" in this docket. 

Based On the foregoing, the evidence adduced at the hearing and the entire 
record tn this matter, the Commission makes the following 



319 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Nantahala is a duly organized public utility company under the laws of 
the State of North Carolina, subject to the jurisdiCtion of this Commission, 
and is holding a franchise to furnish electric power in the western part of 
North Carolina under rates and services regulated by this Commission as 
provided by Chapter 62 of the General Statutes. 

2, The test period for purposes of this proceeding is the 12-month period 
ended December 31, 1981, adjusted for certain known changes based upon 
circumstances and events occurring up to the time of the close of hearings in 
this docket. 

3, By its application, Nantahala is seeking an increase in its basic rates 
and charges to its North Carolina retail customers of $1,443,283. 

4. The Overall quality of electric service provided by Nantahala to its 
North Carolina retail customers is adequate. 

5. Both Nantahala and Tapoco, Inc. are wholly-owned subsidiaries of 
Aluminum Company of America. 

6. The 1962 New Fontana Agreement and the 1971 Apportionment Agreement 
expired by their own terms on December 31, 1982. The New Fontana Agreement 
was replaced by an Interconnection Agreement negotitated independently by 
Nantahala with the Tennessee Valley Authority (TVA). Nantahala 's entire 
generating capacity is from hydroelectric stations, two of which have water 
storage dams and nine of which are run-of-the-river generator.s. By 
controlling its water releases under the 1983 Interconnection Agreement, 
Nantahala can supply most of its customers' needs from its own hydroelectric 
generation during normal water conditions and average consumption hours and 
seasons. During low water and peak consumption periods, Nantahala can 
supolement its available generation by outside purchases of power from TVA or 
other suppliers at the most advantageous cost available at such times. During 
high water and flood seasons when consumption is low, Nantahala will have to 
release water from its storage when its consumers will have no use for the 
resultin~ generation, and Nantahala can then sell such surplus power to TVA at 
the most advantageous price available at such time, and its consumers will get 
full benefit of the proceeds of such sales in setting Nantahala's rates. The 
1983 Interconnection Agreement between Nantahala and TVA provides substantial 
benefits to the Company's retail ratepayers in North Carolina which were. not 
present under the New Fontana Agreement and the 1971 Apportionment Agreement. 
Changed conditions reflected in the 1983 Interconnection Agreement, which 
became effective January 1, 1983, include, but are not limited to, the 
following: Nantahala now dispatches and controls the operation of all of its 
hydroelectric generating facilities and retains for itself and its customers 
all of the Company's hydroelectric generation; Nantahala operates and 
dispatches said system in order to best meet its load requirements and depends 
upon TVA only for the purchase of its capacity and energy needs above and 
beyond that which the Company can generate for itself; Nantahala is assured of 
a firm supply of supplemental and back-up power and energy from TVA, without 
limitation, when the Company's own generation cannot meet its load; Nantahala 
is permitted to utilize, without limitation, any other source of supplemental 
power which may be available, including the addition of new generating 
capacity to the Company's system and/or purchases from other suppliers; and 



320 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

Nantahala can sell its excess generation to TVA. Nantahala~s North Carolina 
retail rates should, therefore, be established in this proceeding in 
recognition of and pursuant to the more favorable terms and benefits of the 
1983 Interconnection Agreement. 

7- The New Fontana Agreement and 1971 Apportionment Ag?'eement resulted in 
substantial concealed benefits accruing to Alcoa to the significant detriment 
of the customers of Nantahala. No direct benefits now accrue to Alcoa as a 
result of the 1983 Interconnection Agreement to the detriment of Nantahala~s 
customers. Furthermore, if any indirect benefits enure to Alcoa as a result 
of said agreement, any such indirect benefits do not appear to be the result 
of unlawful preference having been shown to Alcoa by Nantahala to the 
significant detriment of Nantahala's customers. 

8. The roll-in methodology proposed herein by the Intervenors for pro 
forma purposes in fixing Nantahala's rates without any accompanying order from 
the appropriate federal jurisdiction requiring the physical sale of Tapoco 
power to Nantahala or a guarantee of Nantahala's financial integrity by Alcoa 
will ultimately result in insolvency or bankruptcy of Nantahala and an 
inability of Nantahala to meet its customers' needs for electric power, and 
will not serve the best interests of Nantahala's customers or its service area 
in North Carolina. Further, if and when the federal jurisdiction having 
authority to allocate Tapoco power to the Nantahala service area should order 
such allocation, then the Commission can reopen this docket to readjust the 
rates of Wantahala to reflect the actual cost of such purchases from Tapoco as 
may be approved by said federal jurisdiction. 

9. The Nantahala electric system should be treated independently of Tapoco 
in this proceeding with respect to all matters affecting the determination of 
Nantahala's reasonable cost of service applicable to its North Carolina retail 
operations. Under the 1983 Interconnection Agreement, Nantahala is a stand 
alone hydroelectric power 1company which operates its 11 hydroelectric 
generation stations for the sole benefit of its customers, all of which are in 
North Carolina, without any obligation to or regard for the TVA or Tapoco 
hydro stations in North Carolina and Tennessee or for Alcoa's power use in 
Tennessee. Further, Alcoa receives no power or any other direct benefit from 
Nantahala' s power generation. All of the benefits of the generation from 
Nantahala' s entire hydroelectric system are retained exclusively for the use 
and benefit of th~ North Carolina customers of Nantahala, whose entire service 
is confined to its service area in North Carolina. Thus, the roll-in 
methodology advocated herein by the'Intervenors and previously utilized by the 
Commission in prior dockets in making cost of service allocations is not 
appropriate for use in setting Nantahala's retail rates in this proceeding. 
Consequently, each finding of fact appearing in this Order which deals with a 
proper level of rate base, revenues, and expenses has been determinE!d based 
upon Nantahala's stand-alone levels of revenues and costs. 

10. Nantahala should acti ve"ly and thoroughly investigate and pursue 
alternatives to purchasing power from TVA, including, in particular, power 
purchases from Tapoco, in order to secure for its retail ratepayers purchase 
power at the lowest pOssible cost. 

11. Nantahala should continue to adjust its rates through use of the 
purchase power adjustment (PPA) clause pursuant to G.s. 62-130(d). A base 
unit cost of 1.132757 ¢/kwh for purchase power (excluding gross receipts tax) 



321 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

is appropriate for use in this proceeding, reflecting a reasonable base cost 
for purchase power of $6,138,500 for North Carolina retail service. The base 
unit cost of 1. 132757 ¢/kwh for purchase power found reasonable herein shall 
be utilized by Nantahala in future PPA filings which are proposed to become 
effective subsequent to the date of this Order and until such time as a new 
base tmit cost for purchase power is set by the Commission. 

12. Inclusion of $406,209 of reasonable and prudent expenditures for 
construction work in progress (CWIP) in Nantahala's rate base is in the public 
interest and is necessary to the financial stability of the Company. 

13. Nantahala's net original cost of electric plant is $24,772,451, 
consisting of electric plant in service of $61,289,278; construction work in 
progress of $406,209; reduced by accumulated provision for depreciation of 
$33,012,528; accumulated deferred income taxes of $3,861,645; and accumulated 
deferred investment tax credit (pre-1971) of $48,863. 

14. The reasonable allowance for working capital is $1,134,937, consisting 
of cash working capital of $594,010, materials and supplies of $519,025, FERC 
license expense of $98,243, unamortized maintenance of $144,516, less customer 
deposits of $220,857. 

15. Nantahala's rate base is $25,907,388. This amount consists of net 
original cost of electric plant of $24,772,451, plus a reasonable allowance 
for working capital of $1,134,937, 

16. The approximate gross revenues from electric operations for the test 
year, after accounting and proforma adjustments, under rates in effect at the 
time of the application are $20,868,973 and after giving effect to the Company 
proposed increase, are $22,312,256 ($20,868,973 + $1,443,283). 

17. The approximate level of test year operating expenses under rates in 
effect at the time of the application, after accounting and pro forma 
adjustments, including taxes and interest on customer deposits, is 
$18,259,159, which includes an amount of $1,863,668 for actual investment 
currently consumed through reasonable, actual depr~ciation after annualization 
to year-end levels. 

18. 1'he reasonable capital structure to be employed as a basis for setting 
rates in this proceeding is composed as follows: 

Item 
Long-term Debt 
Common Equity 

Total 

Ratio 
43.9% 
56. 1% 

100.0% 

19. The proper embedded cost of long-term debt is 8.72$. The reasonable 
rate of return Nantahala should be allowed to earn on common equity is 15,5$. 
Use of a weighted average for the cost of debt and common equity, with 
reference to the reasonable capital structure heretofore determined, yields an 
overall fair rate of return of 12.52$ to be applied to the Company's original 
cost rate base. Such rate of return will enable Nantahala, by sound 
management, to produce a fair return for its shareholders, to maintain its 
facilities and service in accordance with the reasonable requirements of its 
customers, and to compete in the market for capital funds on terms which are 
reasonable and fair to customers and its existing investors. 



322 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

20. The approximate annual level of revenue which Nantahala should be 
authorized to collect through rates charged for its sales of service, based 
upon the findings of fact set forth hereinabove, is $22,204,830. Such level 
of revenue reflects a required increase of $1,335,857 over the test year 
level of revenue ($20,868,973) which would be produced under rates in effect 
at the time this rate application was filed. 

21. Nantahala' s proposed rate design and service rules are reasonable and 
appropriate as modified herein. 

22. ~antahala should base all residential customer billings on monthly 
meter readings as ordered in Docket No. E-13, Sub 35. 

23. Nantahala should list the Purchased Power Adjustment as a separate item 
on each billing. 

24. N'antahala should undertake studies, in con·junction with the Public 
Staff, to determine the feasibility of time-of-use rates, including seasonal 
rates, and load control of residential water heating and central air 
conditioning. 

25. The proposed rate schedule LIS (Large Industrial Service) should not be 
approved in this proceeding. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 1, 2, 3, AND 5 

The evidence for these findings of fact is contained in the verified 
application and in the record as a whole. These findings of fact are 
essentially procedural and jurisdictional in nature and are not contested. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 4 

Company witness Tucker and the various public witnesses who appeared at the 
hearings in Bryson City presented testimony concerning the quality of service. 
Lhe Commission notes that .the record contains little, if any, evidence which 
would sugi;est problems regarding the quality of Nantahala's service to its 
customers. Therefore, the Commission concludes that the quality of electric 
service being furnished by Nantahala to its N. c. retail customers is 
adequate. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 6, 7, 8, 9, AND 10 

Company_ witnesses Tucker, Carson, Keith, Crawford, and Ainsworth; 
Alcoa-Tapoca witnesses Toof, Devlin, and Lindsay; and Intervenor witnesses 
Springs and .Solomon presented testimony and evidence regarding system 
operations, relationships between companies, contracts and agreements, cost 
allocation methodologies and the 11 roll-in11 technique. 

Concealed Benefits to Alcoa Flowing From 1962 New Fontana Agreement and 
- 1971 Apportionmerit Agre°emeri't 

In two general rate orders establishing rates for Nantahala in Docket Nos. 
E-13, Sub 29 (Remanded) and E-13, Sub 35 the Commission determined that it was 
improper to base cost allocations on demand and energy entitlements as 



323 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

contained in the 1962 New Fontana Agreement and the 1971 Tapoco-Nan.tahala 
Apportionment Agreement as proposed by Nantahala, The Commission found that a 
number 'of inequities to Nantahala arising out of these agreements resulted in 
Alcoa receiving concealed benefits. For example, the 1971 Apportionment 
Agreement credited Nantahala with only 360 million kWh annually, whereas a 
1963 agreement with Alcoa provided Nantahala with 360 million kWh minimum 
production plus Nantahala's actual production in excess of 360 million kWh. 
Under the 1971 agreement, Nantahala was deprived of 66 million kWh average 
energy production annually in comparison to the 1963 agreement with Alcoa. 
Since the production allowance in the TVA return entitlements was jointly 
shared by Nantahala and Tapoco under the 1962 New Fontana Agreement, the 66 
million kWh detriment to Nantahala constituted a benefit to Tapoco that was 
passed on to Alcoa. 

Furthermore, the 1971 apportionment agreement credited Nantahala with an 
assigned generating capacity of 54,300 kw whereas its actual dependable 
generating capacity is 81,800 kw. Since the capacity allowance in the TVA 
return entitlements was jointly shared by Nantahala and Tapoco under the 1962 
New Fontana Agreement, any capacity needs of Nantahala between 54,300 kw and 
81,800 kw represented an expense to Nantahala and, thus, a saving to Tapoco 
that was passed on to Alcoa as a concealed benefit. 

In addition, Nantahala 's loss of the right to control the storage and flow 
of water for Nantahala 's facilities constituted a loss of considerable value 
for which loss Nantahala was entitled to compensation. Despite the fact that 
the 1962 New Fontana Agreement included in the TVA return entitlement a 
reimbursement by TVA for the right to operate Nantahala's projects, the 1971 
Apportionment Agreement gave no credit to Nantahala for that reimbursement, 
and thus said reimbursement represented a savings to Tapoco that was passed on 
to Alcoa. 

In summary, the 1962 New Fontana Agreement and 1971 Apportionment Agreement 
resulted in, direct inequities to Nantahala and concealed benefits to Alcoa. 
The situation was further aggravated because the TVA return entitlements in 
the 1962 New Fontana Agreement were entirely designed to meet Alcoa's aluminum 
production needs and were not suitable for Nantahala's public service needs. 
Nantahala had energy production capacity and it had peaking capacity from its 
own generating stations, yet Nantahala gave up that energy production capacity 
and that peaking capacity with the result that it had to buy higher cost power 
from TVA to meet its peaking responsibilities and its energy production 
responsibilities. 

Roll-In Rate-Making Technique 

In State of North Carolina ex rel. Utilities Commission v. Edmisten, 299 
N.C. 432(1980), the North Carolin'asupreme Court required the Commission to. 
consider a roll-in method of ratemaking based upon Intervenors' assertion that 
such method would serve to cancel, or at least to true-up, concealed benefits 
which allegedly flowed to Alcoa from Nantahala and Tapoco by virtue of the 
1971 agreements. The Court found that Nantahala's primary duty as a public 
utility is to serve its public customers. The Court stated that Nantahala 
should "not be allowed to structure its economic affairs or physical 
operations in such a way as to effect an unreasonable preference or advantage 
to anyone, including its parent Alcoa 11 , and that Nantahala 's customers should 
not be "denied the benefit of their utility's fairly regular harvests of 



324 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

abundant energy. 11 Id. The Supreme Court remanded the Docket No. E-13, 
Sub 29, case to thecommission to examine tlie roll-in rate-making technique 
and stated that if any "unlawful preferences were indeed accorded to Alcoa to 
the detriment of Nantahala's customers because of the separate corporate 
structures and the inter-corporate apportionment agreements, this rate-making 
device would seem to eliminate them. 11 Id~ at 443. 

The Commission subsequently utilized the roll-in rate-making technique to 
establish rates for Nantahala in Docket Nos. E-13, Sub 29 (Remanded) and E-13, 
Sub 35. As pointed out in said rate orders, the purpose of the roll-in method 
of ratemaking was to cancel or at least to true-up the concealed benefits to 
Alcoa. 

On December 6, 1983, the North Carolina Court of Appeals entered an opinion 
affirming the Commission Order of September 2, 1981, in Docket No. E-13, 
Sub 29 (Remanded) wherein the Commission utilized the roll-in methodology in 
setting Nantahala's rates. State of North Carolina ex rel. Utilities 
Commission v. Nantahala Power and Light company", N.C. App.= (1983). 

The Intervenors urge the Commission to continue to establish Nantahala's 
rates through application of the roll-in rate-making technique in this 
proceeding. Intervenors maintain that th~ new contractual arrangements 
between Nantahala and TVA, and between Tapoco and TVA, merelY constitute a 
continuation of· the same pattern that eXisted in the past. Nantahala and 
Alcoa, on the other hand, argue that the basis for the roll-in applied in 
Docket Nos. E-13, Sub 29 (Remanded) and E-13; Sub 35 no longer exists,• and 
that under the 1983 Nantahala/TVA Interconnection Agreement, the inequities of 
the 1962 New Fontana Agreement and 1971 Apportionment Agreement have 
disappeared. 

The 1983 Nantahala/TVA Interconnection Agreement 

The 1962 New Fontana Agreement and the 1971 Apportionment Agreement expired 
by their own terms on December 31, 1982. Effective January 1, 1983, the 1962 
New Fontana Agreement and the 1971 Apportionment Agreement were superseded by 
the 1983 Nantahala/TVA Interconnection Agreement. Under the 1983 
Nantahala/TVA Interconnection Agreement, Nantahala serves its own load with 
the full output of its own generating facilities. Nantahala purchases 
supplemental and standby power from TVA when its own load exceeds its own 
generation, such as in the event of adverse Water conditions or equipment 
outages. Under Nantahala's 1983 agreement with TVA, Nantahala purchases 
capacity at TVA's average capacity costs, and it purchases energy at TVA's 
hour-by-hour, out-of-pocket energy costs excluding hydro generation. (TVA 
reserves the benefit of its own hydro generation for residential customers in 
the TVA service area.) In addition to the hour-by-hour, out-of-pocket energy 
costs, N'antahala must pay an adder in its energy rate. The adder is the 
greater of (1) the difference between TVA's projected annual energy charge 
(excluding hydro generation) to its wholesale customers versus its estimated 
out-of-pocket, hour-by-hour energy costs (excluding hydro generation); or (2) 
15% of the hour-by-hour, out-of-pocket costs (excluding hydro generation). 
TVA• s energy charge to its other wholesale customers contains substantial 
demand costs in addition to out-of-pocket, hour-by-hour energy costs, and the 
adder is designed to produce an energy charge to Nantahala comparable to TVA's 
energy charge to its other wholesale customers. 



325 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

Intervenor witness Springs acknowledged that unlike the 1962 New Fontana 
Agreement .and the 1971 Apportionment Agreement, the 1983 Nantahala/TVA 
Interconnection Agreement gives Nantahala full credit for its actual energy 
generated and almost full credit for its peaking capacity. Intervenors 
criticize the 1983 Agreement because they maintain that Nantahala is now cut 
away from the exchange concept, that the energy pricing concept in the 1983 
Agreement is not cost-related, and that Alcoa should have bargained with TVA 
on Nantahala's behalf. 

The Commission recognizes that an exchange agreement between Nantahala and 
TVA, whereby all of Nantahala's hydro generation is dispatched to TVA as it is 
produced, and whereby in return TVA dispatches power back to Nantahala as 
Nantahala needs it, would tend to levelize the need for Nantahala to purchase 
supplemental or standby power from TVA. The Commission is of the opinion that 
an exchange agreement between TVA and Nantahala would have tended to levelize 
the impact of increases and decreases in the cost of purchased power over 
time, but the net impact on rates to Nantahala's customers should be 
approximately the same in the long run whether Nantahala 's actual generation 
is exchanged with TVA or not. 

Witness Springs seems to maintain that a pricing mechanism whereby 
Nantahala must pay TVA's average capacity costs plus TVA's hour-by-hour energy 
costs would be harmful to Nantahala because Nantahala would then pay a share 
of the high capital cost of base load production plants without also getting 
an equal share of the low cost energy from such base load production plants. 
The Commission recognizes that TVA's energy charge to Nantahala is designed to 
approximately. equal the energy charge to TVA 's other wholesale customers. 
Nantahala 's experience under the contract through the close of the hearing 
indicates that Nantahala's costs for electricity purchased from TVA have been 
lower than Alcoa's. The Commission also recognizes that pricing of the high 
capital cost of base load generating plants in a tnanner consistent with 
pricing of the low cost energy from such base load generating plants is a 
widespread concern affecting many if not most utility companies in the nation, 
and that such concern does not of itself demonstrate any unreasonable weakness 
in the Nantahala/TVA agreement. 

Intervenors also maintain that Alcoa should have bargained on Nantahala's 
behalf and that such joint bargaining would have resulted in better terms to 
Nantahala. However, Intervenors have pointed to nothing in the Tapoco/TVA 
agreement to demonstrate that Alcoa's presence at the bargaining table 
resulted in a tangible improvement· in the terms of the Tapoco/TVA agreement. 
Indeed, the client negotiator for TVA, Mr. Crawford, testified that Alcoa's 
presence or assistance in bargaining for Nantahala would not have affected the 
Nantahala/TVA agreement results. 

Nantahala's entire generating capacity is from hydroelectric stations, two 
of which have water storage dams and nine of which are run-of-the-river 
generators. By controlling its water releases under the 1983 Interconnection 
Agreement, Nantahala can supply most of its customers' needs from its own 
hydroelectric generation during normal water conditions and average 
consumption periods. During low water or peak consumption periods, Nantahala 
can supplement its available generation by outside purchases of power from TVA 
or other suppliers at the most advantageous cost available at such times. 
During high water or low consumption periods, Nantahala will have excess 
generation for which it will have no use, and Nantahala can then sell such 



326 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

surplus power to TVA or others at the most advantageous price available at 
such time, and its consumers Will get full benefit of the proceeds of such 
sales, in their rates. 

The 1983 Interconnection Agreement between Nantahala and TVA provides 
substantial benefits to the Company's retail ratepayers in North Carolina 
which were not present under the 1962 New Fontana Agreement and the 1971 
Apportionment Agreement. Changed conditions reflected in the 1983 
Interconnection Agreement include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Nantahala now dispatches and controls the operation of all of its own 
hydroelectric generating facilities and retains for itself and its customers 
all of its own hydroelectric generation; Nantahala operates and dispatches 
said system in order to best meet its own load requirements and depends upon 
TVA only for the purchase of its capacity and energy needs above and beyond 
that which Nantahala can generate for itself; Nantahala is assured of a firm 
supply of supplemental and back-up power and energy" from TVA, without 
limitation, when the Company's own generation cannot meet its load; Nant~hala 
is permitted to utilize, without limitation, any other source of supplemental 
power which may be available, including the addition ·or new generating 
capacity to the Company's system and/or purchases from other suppliers; and 
Nantahala can sell its excess generation to TVA. 

Unde~ the 1983 Interconnection Agreement, Nantahala is a stand-alone 
hydroelectric power company which operates its 11 hydroelectric generation 
stations for the sole benefit of its customers in North Carolina, without any 
obligation to or regard for the TVA or Tapoco hydro stations in North Carolina 
and Tennessee or for Alcoa"s power use in Tennessee. Alcoa receives no power 
or any other direct benefit from Nantahala"s power generation. All of the 
benefits of the generation from Nantahala" s entire hydroelectric system are 
retained exclusively for the benefit of the North Carolina customers of 
Nantahala', whose entire service is confined to its service area in North 
Carolina. 

The Commission concludes that the 1983 Nantahala/TVA Interconnection 
Agreement and the control by Nantahala of its own generation facilities is a 
substantial improvement over Nantahala"s previous arrangements, and that the 
1983 Nantahala/LVA Interconnection Agreement provides substantial benefits to 
the Company's retail ratepayers in North Carolina which were not present under 
the 1962 New Fontana Agreement and the 1971 Apportionment Agreement. 

Stand-Alone Rate-Making Technique 

In Docket No. E-13, Sub 29 (Remanded) and E-13, Sub 35, this Commission 
found that the Nantahala and Tapoco electric facilities constituted a single, 
integrated electric system and were operated as such by TVA as a coordinated 
part of the TVA system. The Commission based its finding of a single, 
integrated system upon the facts that Nantahala and Tapoco were wholly-owned 
by one corporate parent, Aloca; that the facilities of Nantahala and Tapoco 
were located in contiguous areas in western North Carolina; that the Nantahala 
and Tapoco electric facilities were physically interconnected with each other; 
and that both companies were interconnected with TVA, The Commission found 
that power could be dispatched and transmitted from the facilities of one to 
the facilities of the other; and that the Original Fontana Agreement and the 
New Fontana Agreement treated the facilities of t'olantahala and Tapoco without 
discrimination and made them an integral part of, and subjected them to 



327 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

coordination with, the TVA system. By the terms of these Agreements, TVA 
received the output of all of the hydro resources of both Nantahala and 
'l'apoco, except for three small projects of Nantahala. By the terms of these 
Agreements, Tapoco and Nantahala also turned over to TVA control of production 
and stream flow. Accordingly, TVA determined for Tapoco and Nantahala, as a 
single entity, both electric generation and stream flow. In turn, Tapoco and 
Nantahala received back from TVA certain entitlements of power which they 
divided between themselves in the 1971 Nantahala-Tapoco Apportionment 
Agreement. 

The Commission reaffirms its previous findings and conclusions made in 
Docket Nos. E-13, Sub 29 (Remanded) and E-13, Sub 35, to the effect that the 
1962 New Fontana Agreement and the 1971 Apportionment Agreement resulted in 
the accrual of substantial concealed benefits to Alcoa to the significant 
detriment of the customers of Nantahala. However, effective January 1, 1983, 
Nantahala entered into a separate agreement with TVA under which Nantahala 
re.:.ains, dispatches and controls the generation from its own hydroelectric 
generating plants, and tmder which Nantahala purchases supplemental and stand­
by power from TVA. Effective January 1, 1983, Tapoco also entered into a 
separate agreement with TVA under which Tapoco conveys the generating output 
of its hydroelectric plants to TVA in return for entitlements from TVA which 
Tapoco uses to provide power to Alcoa in Tennessee. The execution of these 
new agreements with TVA substantially removes the underpinnings upon which 
rested the Commission's previous determinations that the roll-in methodology 
was appropriate. 

Al though the New Fontana Agrement and 1971 Apportionment Agreement 
undoubtedly resulted in substantial concealed benefits accruing to Alcoa to 
the signif.1.cant detriment of the customers of Nantahala, no direct benefits 
now accrue to Alcoa as a result of the 1983 Interconnection Agreement to the 
detriment of ·Nantahala's customers. Furthermore, if any indirect benefits 
enure to Alcoa as a result of said agreement, any such indirect benefits do 
not appear to be the result Or unlawful preference having been shown to Alcoa 
by Nantahala to the significant detriment of Nantahala's customers. 

Under the current Nantahala/TVA contract, Nantahala controls its own 
generating resources, and Nantahala's cllstomers are assured the full economic 
benefit of the output of Nantahala's hydroelectric generating projects. 
Nantahala and Tapoco no longer share joint return entitlements from TVA. The 
Commission therefore concludes that Nantahala and Tapoco should be treated as 
separate and independent entities for rate-making purposes and that 
Nantahala 's retail rates in North Carolina should be established in this 
proceeding in recognition of and pursuant to the more favorable terms and 
benefits of the 1983 Interconnection Agreement. 

Access to Tapoco Hydro Generation 

'l'he Commission notes that one implication of the Intervenors' criticism of 
the new relationship created between Nantahala, Tapoco and TVA by the 1983 
agreements is that Tapoco power is not available to Na?ltahala. In the past, 
Intervenors have contended that there were concealed benefits flowing from 
Nantahala to Alcoa, and that Nantahala-Tapoco was a single, integrated 
system. The roll-in technique applied by the Commission in the previous cases 
was used to· prevent the benefits of Nantahala'a. generation from improperly 
flowing to Aloca, and to pro form Nantahala' s rates as if there had been a 



328 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

hypothetical roll-in of the two systems. The roll-in technique did not make 
the benefits of Tapoco's generation available to Nantahala. Intervenors and 
this Commission have now requested relief before the Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission (FERC), regarding· the issue of access by Nantahala to Tapoco power, 
an issue which should properly be decided in that forum by FERC. 

Thus, the Commission concludes that without any accompanying order from the 
appropriate federal jurisdiction requiring the physical sale of Tapoco power 
to Nantahala, or a guarantee of Nantahala's financial integrity by Alcoa, the 
roll-in methodology proposed herein by the Intervenors for fixing Nantahala's 
rates will ultimately result in insolvency or bankruptcy of Nantahala and an 
inability of Nantahala to meet its customers., needs for electric power, and 
will not serve the best interests of Nantahala"s customers or its service area 
in North Carolina. Further, if and when the federal jurisdiction having 
authority to order the sale of Tapoco power to Nantahala should order such 
sale, then the Commission can reopen this docket to readjust the rates of 
Nantahala to reflect the actual cost of such purchases from Tapoco. 

Notwithstanding the fact that the 1983 Interconnection Agreement between 
Nantahala and TVA provides substantial benefits to the Company"s retail 
ratepayers in North Carolina which were not present under the 1962 New Fontana 
Agreement and the 1971 Apportionment Agreement, the Commission concludes that 
Nantahala should actively and thoroughly investigate and pursue alternatives 
to purchasing power from TVA, including, in particular, power purchases from 
Tapoco, in order to secure for its retail ratepayers purchase power at the 
lowest possible cost. 

In reaching all of the conclusions set forth hereinabove in support of 
Findings of Fact Nos. 6, 7, 8, 9, and 10, the Commission has carefully 
reviewed and considered the holding of the North Carolina Supreme Court in 
State of North Carolina ex rel. Utilities Commission v. Edmisten, supra, 
the re0ent holding of the North Carolina Court of Appeals in State of North 
Carolina ex rel. Utilities Commission v. Nantahala Power and Light Compiey, 
supra, the findings of fact and conclusions heretoforereached by the 
Commission in Docket Nos. E-13, Sub 29 (Remanded) and E-13, Sub 35, regarding 
utilization of the roll-in methodology, and the entire record in this docket. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO, 11 

Company witnesses McDaniel and Carson and Public Staff witness Paton 
presented testimony and evidence regarding the purchase power adjustment 
clause. 

Nantahala's rates have, for many years, contained a purchase power 
adjustment clause as an adjunct to its base rates. Under Nantahala's purchase 
power adjustment clause, rates are adjusted each month based upon a rolling 
average of purchase power expense for a prior three-month period. Since 1971, 
the output from Nantahala"s hydroelectric generating resources has been 
insufficient to serve the complete needs of its customers, and Nantahala has 
purchased its stand-by and supplemental needs from TVA. Nantahala • s monthly 
purchase power adjustments occur after filing and consideration of Nantahala"s 
request by the Commission. Nantahala has never filed its requests to adjust 
purchase power expenses in accordance with G.s. 62-134(e), and the nature 
of its needs could not have been met by use of this statute. Under its 1983 
contract with TVA, Nantahala dispatches and controls its own generation. 



329 
ELF.CTRICITY - RATES 

Under the 1962 New Fontana Agreement and the 1971 Apportionment Agreement, 
Nantahala received a levelized entitlement each month based upon estimated 
average stream conditions and purchased its needs in excess of said 
entitlement from TVA. Therefore, Nantahala's current purchase power costs are 
more likely to fluctuate as a result of water conditions, extreme weather and 
equipment unavailability than in the past. Nantahala's purchase power 
adjustment clause allows Nantahala to recover expeditiously increases in 
purchase power expense, and likewise allows Nantahala to expeditiously pass on 
reductions in purchase power expense to its customers. 

North Carolina G.s. 62-130(d) states that: "The Commission shall from 
time-to-time as often as circumstances may require, change and revise or cause 
to be changed or revised any rates fixed by the Commission, or allowed to be 
changed by any public utility." Pursuant to the authority of this statutory 
provision, the Commission is of the opinion that it is appropriate for 
Nantahala to continue to adjust its rates through changes in the purchase 
power adjustment clause. In State of North Carolina ex rel. Utilities 
Commission v. Edmisten, 291 N-:C:--327, 230 S.E.2d 651 TT97oT; the North 
Carolina Supreme Court authorized use of a Commission-approved automatic fuel 
adjustment clause pursuant to G.s. 62-130. The Court noted that instead of 
approving fixed monetary rates for electric service, the Commission may 
approve rates expressed as a formula which will vary with changes in the 
different elements that make up the formula. 

The Commission finds that based on the above authority, Nantahala's 
purchase power adjustment clause is in all respects proper and approves same 
for use as an adjunct to the base rates approved herein. 

Further, the Commission finds and concludes that the base unit cost of 
1.132757¢/kWh, as advocated by Nantahala witness Carson, is proper for use 
with respect to the Company's future filings relating to the purchase power 
adjustment clause. 

EVIDENCE AND ,CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 12, 13, 14, AND 15 

The Commission has previously concluded that it is inappropriate to use the 
roll-in technique in setting rates in this proceeding; therefore, in 
discussing the differences in rate base, revenues and expenses between the 
Company and the Intervenors in this and later sections of this Order, these 
differences will be based upon the Nantahala stand-alone methodology. There 
will be no further discussion of the differences between the parties arising 
solely from the use of the roll-in methodology. 

The evidence for these findings of fact is found in the testimony and 
exhibits of Company witnesses McDaniel and Tucker, Public Staff witness Paton, 
and Intervenor witness Solomon. 

The total difference between the parties under the stand-alone approach 
with respect to rate base totals $406,209, and results from the exclusion of 
construction work in progress (CWIP) from Nantahala's rate base by the Public 
Staff. Nantahala included in rate base current investment in CWIP added 
subsequent to December 31, 1979. Nantahala witness McDaniel testified that 
inclusion of CWIP is consistent with and in the public interest and necessary 
to the financial stability of Nantahala. Witness McDaniel testified that it 
is appropriate to include CWIP in rate base because of the increased demand 



330 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

for electric service by present customers. Although customer costs are higher 
during the construction period of a project when CWIP is included in rate 
base, electric rates overall will be much less. The capitalized financing 
charges (AFUDC) that accrue during the construction period when CWIP is not 
included in rate base result in a significantly higher rate base when the 
plant becomes used and useful. This causes the customers to pay more return, 
greater depreciation expense and greater income tax on the additional 
earnings. Property taxes also increase, and the ability to utilize investment 
tax credit carry forwards and operating losses on a timely basis is 
diminished. Inclusion of CWIP in rate base prevents the sudden, precipitous 
increases in rates that occur when large construction projects become eligible 
for inclusion in rate base at completion. Customers, especially those who 
must accurately budget their future expenses, should prefer the gradual, 
orderly increase in rates that inclusion of CWIP in rate base allows. 
Inclusion of CWIP is necessary to Nantahala's financial stability. Inclusion 
of CWIP in rate base, in addition to increasing internal cash generation, 
improves fixed charge coverages needed to support the issuance of securities. 

Public Staff witness Weiss testified that CWIP should not be included in 
rate base. Dr. Weiss testified that the CWIP issue is most relevant for 
electric utilities with heavy construction schedules and long lead times. For 
companies such as Nantahala with small construction projects that are 
completed quickly, the investors are capable of advancing the necessary funds 
without assistance from the ratepayers; that financial stability of Nantahala 
is essentially unaffected by the treatment of CWIP, which represents less than 
2% of rate base; that pre-tax interest coverage is more than adequate at 
approximately 5.0 times and that this coverage is well into the AAA bond 
rating range according to Standard & Poor's. 

The Commission notes that in light of the controversy that has existed 
since 1979 concerning the manner in which Nantahala'' s rates should be 
established, Nantahala has been unable to raise outside capital on any terms. 
Likewise, Nantahala has paid no dividends since early in 1979. The Commission 
believes it is essential that Nantahala improve and maintain its financial 
integrity. Inclusion of CWIP in rate base is one facet of the program adopted 
by the Commission in this Order that will enhance Nantahala's ability to raise 
the necessary capital on reasonable terms it needs in order to meet its 
customers' demand for electric energy. 

Based upon the evidence presented on this issue, the Commission concludes 
that $~06,209 of reasonable and prudent expenditures for construction work in 
progress should be included in Nantahala's rate base and that inclusion 
thereof is in the public interest and necessary to the financial stabilituy of 
the Company. 

Further, the Commission concludes that the proper rate base for use in this 
proceeding is $25,907,388. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS, 16 AND 17 

With respect to the test year level of operating revenue and operating 
revenue deductions, the differences between the parties arise, in all material 
respects, as a result of the use of different allocation techniques. 



331 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

The Commission has previously adopted the allocation techniques employed by 
Nantahala for use herein. The Commission therefore concludes that the proper 
level of operating revenues, under rates in effect at the time of application, 
to be used in this proceeding is $20,868,973. Such sum is summarized as 
follows: 

Item 
OperatinsRevenues 

Sales of electricity 
Other operating revenues 
Total Operating Revenues 

Amount 

$20,623,491 
245,482 

$20,868,973 

The following chart summarizes the level of operating revenue deductions, 
under rates in effect at the time of application, that the Commission 
concludes is appropriate for use herein. 

Operating Expenses 
Purchased power expenses 
Other .operations & maintenance 
Depreciation and amortization 
Taxes - Other than income 
Income taxes: 

State 
Federal 
Income taxes deferred in 

prior years 
Investment tax credits 

normalized 
Amortization of investment 

tax credit 
Total Operating Expenses 

Amount 
$ 6~00 

7,151,238 
1,863,668 
,, 720,108 

183,158 
1,083,062 

(78,960) 

275,566 

(77 181) 
$18,259,159 

With respect to the proper level of income tax expense included above there 
is one matter which must be addressed. This matter concerns the propriety of 
imputing interest to a portion of funds arising from utilization of the Job 
Development Investment Tax Credit (JDITC). 

In numerous rate proceedings before the Commission, the Public Staff has 
steadfastly maintained that the Revenue Act of 1971, which implemented the 
JDITC, permits the Commission to impute interest thereto for use in 
determining the test year level of federal income tax expense. 
ijotwithstanding that, the Commission had consistently found, for reasons which 
need not be repeated here, that the Public Staff's position in this regard was 
and is incorrect in its entirety. The North Carolina Court of Appeals in 
Utilities Commission v. Carolina Telephone, 61 N.C. App. 42 (1983), 
affirmed the Commission findings in this regard, this matter having been 
appealed by the Public Staff. In the words of the Court: 

"The issue on appeal, as stated by the Public Staff in its brief, "is 
whether the Commission erred as a matter of law in concluding that Section 
46(f)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code requires that all effects of JDITC 
should be excluded from the determination of interest expense.' 

G.S. 62-94 sets forth the· standard of judicial review of orders of the 
Utilities Commission and includes the following: •• 



332 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

In this appeal we are called upon to interpret the applicable sections of 
the Internal Revenue Code to determine whether the Commission's order is 
affected by errors of law. We conclude that the order is not so affected·. 

Section 46(f)(2) of Title 26 of the Internal Revenue Code provides that 
JDITC will be disallowed with regard to public utility property in the 
following two circumstances. 

(A) Cost of service reduction.--If the taxpayer's cost of service for 
ratemaking purposes or in its regulated books of account is reduced by 
more than a ratable portion of the credit allowable by section 38 
(determined without regard to this subsection), or 

(B) Rate base reduction.--If the base to which the taxpayer's rate of 
return for ratemaking purposes is applied is reduced by reason of any 
portion of the credit allowable by section 38 (determined without regard 
to this subsection). 

The term 'ratable portion' is explained in Section 46(f)(2): 

For purposes of determining •• ,ratable portions under paragraph (2)(A), 
the period of time used in computing depreciation expense for purposes 
of reflecting operating results in the taxpayer"s regulated books of 
account shall be used. 

~he following example of 'ratable portion' appears in Section 1.46-6(g)(2) 
of the Tresury Regulations: 

(I)f cost of service is reduced annually by an amount computed by 
applying a composite annual percentage rate to the amount of the credit, 
cost of service is reduced by a ratable portion. 

The Internal Revenue Service has published the following regulations 
implementing Section 46(f)(2): 

(2) Cost of service. (i) For purposes of this section, 'cost of 
service' is the amount required by a taxpayer to provide regulated goods 
or services. Cost of service includes operating expenses. 
maintenance expenses, depreciation expenses, tax expenses, and interest 
expenses •• 

(ii) In determining whether, or to what extent, a credit has been 
used to reduce cost of service, reference shall be made to any 
accounting treatment that affects cost of service. Examples of such 
treatment include reducing by all or a portion of the credit amount of 
Federal income tax expense taken into account for ratemaking purposes 
and reducing the depreciable bases of property by all or a portion Of 
the credit for ratemaking purposes. 

(3) Rate base. (1) For purposes of this section, 'rate base' is the 
monetary amount that is multiplied by a rate of return to determine the 
permitted return on investment. 

(ii) In determining whether, or to what extent, a credit has been 
used to reduce rate base, reference shall be made to any accounting 



333 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

treatment that affects rate base. In addition, in those cases in which 
the rate of return is based on the taxpayer's cost of capital, reference 
shall 'be made to any accounting treatment that affects the permitted 
return on investment by treating the credit in any way other than as 
though it were capital supplied by common shareholders to which a ·cost 
of caoital' rate is assigned that is not less than the taxpayer's 
overall cost of capital rate (determined without regard to the credit). 
What is the overall cost or capital rate depends upon the practice of 
the regulatory body . Thus , for example, an overall cost of capital rate 
may be a rate determined on the basis of an average, or weighted 
average, of the costs of capital provided by common shareholders, 
preferred shareholders, and creditors . 

Treas. Reg. 1. 46-6(2)(1), (11) and (3)(1), (11) (1979) . 

Essentially, Section 46{f){2) and the regulation provided that a utility 
remains eligible for the credit as long as cost of service is reduced by no 
more than ·a ratable portion of the credit,' and as long as no reduction is 
made in the rate base. The purpose of this scheme , as revealed by 
legislative history, is to permit the benefits of the credit to be shared 
by the consumers and the investors of the utility. H,R, Rep. No. 533, 92d 
Cong., 1st Sess., reprinted in U. S. Code Cong. & Ad . News 1825, 1839 
Cl 971). 

Pursuant to paragraph (A) of Section 46(f){2) , CT&T 'flows through' 
directly to its customers an annual percentage of JDITC based upon the 
useful life of the property producing the credit and thereby reduces its 
tax expense, and thus its cost of service, by a ratable portion of the 
credit. This treatment of JDITC by CT&T is not at issue in the present 
case. 

Pursuant to paragraph (B) of Section 46(f)(2) , CT&T makes no reduction 
in its rate base on account of the credit and assigns the overall cost of 
capital rate to the capital generated by the credit . 

The Public Staff advocates an additional adjustment due to the presence 
of JDITC, Assuming that, in the absence of JDITC, the capital otherwise 
supplied by JDITC would be contributed by all capital suppliers, including 
debt, in the same ratios as those suppliers exist in CT&T's capital 
structure , the Public Staff maintains that a hypothetical interest expense 
attributable to that portion of JDITC which would have been provided by 
debt, in the absence of JDI TC, should be deducted from CT&T 's income tax 
expense for ratemaking purposes, in addition to the ratable reduction in 
taxes already produced by amortization of the credit. The Public Staff 
asserts that this adjustment to income tax expense for ratemaking purposes 
is in accord With Section 46(f)(2) based upon the language in Treas. Reg. 
Section L46-6(b)(3){11) that JDITC be 'assigned a •cost of capital" rate 
that is not less than the taxpayer's overall cost of capital rate 
(determined without regard to the credit)' , The Public Staff also 
maintains that its position has been upheld in three federal court 
decisions and is therefore the correct one. Finally, the Public Staff 
contends that the ratepayers are entitled to an additional benefit from the 
proposed i mputed interest on JDITC because they are the source of the cost­
free capital provided by JDITC , We reject each of these arguments. 



334 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

The Public Staff's interpretation of the pertinent regulation completely 
ignores the words which precede the phrase relied upon by the Public 
Staff. The regulation clearly states that, to determine whether an 
improper reduction in rate· base has occurred, reference should be made to 
any accounting treatment which treats JDITC 'in any way other thari as 
though it were capital supplied by common stockholders. • • ' The phrase 
relied upon by the Public Staff refers to the determination of the 'overall 
cost of capital rate' which must be applied to JDITC under the regulation. 
As such, the phrase deals with the rate of return which the utiiity is 
entitled to receive on JDITC, but does not require that a utility's 

· interest expense be calculated without regard to the credit (i.e., as 
though capital generated by JDITC were supplied by other sources of capital 
reflected in the utility's capital structure). Rather, the preceding 
phrase strongly indicates that in other instances, JDITC is to be treated 
as 'capital supplied by common shareholders,' The imputation of interest to 
a portion of JDITC as though supplied by creditors does not treat that 
portion of JDITC as though supplied by common shareholders and, in 
addition, reduces the cost of service by more than a 'ratable portion• of 
JDITC, For these reasons, the adjustment proposed by the Public Staff 
contravenes Section 46(f)(2) and the regulation thereunder. 

The cases cited by the Public Staff do not persuade us to interpret 
Section 46(f)(2) otherwise because each of the cases completely ignores the 
clear requirement in the regulation to that Section that JDITC be treated 
as 'capital supplied by common shareholders.· 

In the case of Public Service Company of New Mexico v. 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 653 F. 2d 681 cn:-c:--Cir. 
1981), the main issue before the court was whether capital provided by 
JDITC should receive the overall or common equity rate of return. The 
court concluded that, for purposes of determining the overall rate of 
return, JDITC could be treated as capital supplied by all capital suppliers 
in the same proportion as those suppliers existed in the capital structure 
of the utility, absent the credit. The court further held that excluding 
JDITC from the capital structure of the utility did not alter the 
debt/equity ratio such that the utility's interest expense deduction was 
increased, resulting in an additional, impermissible reduction in cost of 
service. No issue of imputing interest to JDITC was before the court. 

That issue was before the court in New England Power Company v. 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 668 F. 2d 1327 (n.c. Cir. 
1981), cert. denied, __ u.s. , 102 S. Ct. 2928 (1982). However, in 
determining that the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission could require the 
utility to impute hypothetical interest to JDITC, the court relied on its 
earlier decision in Public Service Company of New Mexico, supra. Upon 
stating that, '(t)he question in this section is whether FERC may properly 
treat tax credit funds in relation to interest deduction in the same way it 
treats tax credit funds in relation to rate of return determination,' the 
court quoted that portion of its earlier opinion in which it had approved 
the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission's treatment of JDITC as capital 
supplied by all capital suppliers in a proportionate manner for purposes 
of determining the overall rate of' return on capital. As we have 
previously stated-;-"the questioiisof how~reat JDITC for purposes of 
determining interest expense for rate making purposes are separate issues. 
The court in New England Power Company did not treat them as such and 



335 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

failed to analyze in any way the tax laws or the arguments supporting the 
impermissible nature of the adjustment. 

In Union Electric Company v. Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission, 688 F. 2d 389 (8th Cir. 1981), the third case cited by the 
Public Staff, the court again relied upon that portion of the regulation 
under Section 46(f)(2) which permits a ratemaking agency to assign the 
'overall cost of capital rate (determined without regard to credit)' to 
JDITC and ignored the remainder of the regulation. Reasoning that because 
the regulation allows JDITC to be "-treated like other capital' in one 
instance, the court concluded that the regulation should be interpreted to 
allow such treatment on the interest deduction issue as well. In our 
opinion, such reasoning contravenes the clear requirement of Section 
46(f)(2)(A) that only a 'ratable portion' of JDITC be flowed through to 
customers and of Treas. Reg. Section 1.46(b)(3)(ii) that JDITC be treated 
as 'capital supplied by common shareholders,' and we decline to follow it. 

The final argument advanced by the Public Staff in support of imputing 
hypothetical interest to JDI'I'C is that ratepayers are entitled to the 
additional benefit that would enure to them as a result of imputing 
interest to a portion of JDITC because they supplied the capital produced 
by JDITC by paying rates computed without regard to the tax credit (other 
than the ratable portion flowed through to them). The Commission 
disagrees. Without regard to the credit, a utility owes a certain amount of 
taxes at the end of its tax year upon which its rates are based. The 
credit essentially forgives or returns to the utility a portion of the 
taxes owed by it if certain capital assets have been purchased during the 
tax year. As such, the capital generated by JDITC comes from the Treasury 
of the United States, not the ratepayers of the qualifying utility. 

Based upon the express language of Section 46(f) (2) and the regulation 
thereunder, as well as a consideration of the history and purpose of JDITC, 
that being primarily to benefit the utility so as to stimulate investment 
and thereby increase employment and additionally to share a ratable portion 
of the credit with ratepayers, we affirm the decision of the Commission to 
exclude all imputed interest expense related to JDITC in determining CT&T's 
income tax expense for rate making purposes. 11 

Based on the foregoing, including the reasoning set forth in past 
Commission decisions, the Commission finds and concludes that no interest 
expense should be imputed to funds arising from utilization of JDITC. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 18 AND 19 

Two witnesses were presented in the area of cost of capital and fair rate 
of return. The Company offered the testimony of Joseph F. Brennan, President 
of Associated Utility Services, a utility consulting firm. The Public Staff 
offered the testimony of Dr. Robert Weiss, Director of the Economic Research 
Division. 

Witness Brennan recommended an overall return of 12.81%. This was based on 
a 16% return on common equity and Nantahala's actual capital structure and 
empedded cost rates as of December 31, 1982. Witness Brennan testified that 
the capital structure ratios for the Company as of that date were 43. 9% 
long-term debt, with an embedded cost of 8.72% and 56.1% cormnon equity. 



336 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

In his testimony, witness Brennan cited what he· described as "unusual 
circumstances" relating to Nantahala. First were the Orders by this 
Commission and the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission under which refunds 
would be payable to the customers of Nantahala. Witness Brennan compared the 
total of these refunds, which he found to be approximately $37.5 million, with 
the Company's total capitalization of $26.2 million at the end of 1982 and 
stated that "it is obvious that the pros pee ti ve risk to which capital is 
exposed when invested in Nantahala is possibly infinite under these 
circumstances. 11 

Witness Brennan also made reference to the Company's new agreement with TVA 
which replaces the New Fontana Agreement and under which Nantahala will 
dispatch its own system and purchase additional ene_rgy from TVA. 

Finally, witness Brennan stated that Nantahala needs to spend at least $2.5 
million constructing additional transmission facilities so as to assure 
service to its existing customers over time and about $3 million annually to 
provide service to new customers. Witness Brennan also stated that Nantahala 
is in no position to attract capital in the marketplace and must rely on 
internally generated funds which are insufficient to supply all of its 
requirements. 

Witness Brennan stated that the risk of an investment is significantly 
increased when the "unusual circumstances" are taken into account but that it 
is impossible to calculate the added risk. Witness Brennan., s opinion as to 
the cost of equity capital to Nantahala was based on the assumption that 
Nantahala would be freed of its refund obligations and that its rates would be 
determined as a stand-alone company. 

Witness Brennan reached his conclusion that the cost of equity capital to 
Nantahala is 16.0% by giving equal weight to a discounted cash flow analysis 
(DCF) and a risk spread analysis. Because Nantahala stock is not traded, and 
thus its market price is not known, witness Brennan used two groups of 
companies he considered comparable. The first group was five eastern 
utilities which can be considered primarily hydroelectric and the second was 
the two major North Carolina electric utilities, Duke Power Company and 
Carolina Power & Light Company. Witness Brennan noted that all of his 
comparable companies were substantially larger than Nantahala. 

For his five company barometer group, witness Brennan obtained a discounted 
cash flow result of 15.8% and risk spread result of 16.5%. For the two North 
Carolina utilities, witness Brennan"s discounted cash flow result was 15% and 
his risk spread result was 17%. Witness Brennan"s recommendation of 16% for 
Nantahala is essentially an average of these four numbers. 

Dr. Weiss of the Public Staff accepted the capital structure and embedded 
cost rate for debt proposed by witness Brennan but recommended a return on 
equity of 15% and an overall return on rate base of 12.24%. Dr. Weiss first 
determined the expected return of a diversified portfolio of equities, 
specifically the S&P 500. Using discounted cash flow and risk premium 
techniques, he estimated the expected return for the S&P 500 as 15% - 16%. 
Dr. Weiss then compared the risk of the electric utility industry to the risk 
of the S&P 500 using several measures - Value Line Safety Rank, Standard and 
Poor' s Stock Rating, and Beta (as reported by Value Line). Dr. Weiss 
concluded that these risk measures showed that electric utilities on average 



337 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

were less risky than the S&P 500 and therefore their expected return is lower 
than the 15% - 16% he found for the S&P 500. Taking the current level of 
interest rates into account, he concluded that 15% is a reasonable estimate of 
the cost of equity to an average electric utility and that a company with 
Nantahala's characteristics should not have a cost of equity higher than 
average. 

l)r. Weiss stated that currently Nantahala" s cost of capital would be high 
because its rates and refund obligations are uncertain, pending actions by the 
courts. However, he said that this aspect of the Compnay's cost of capital 
should not be recognized in Setting rates as it would be the equivalent of 
allowing any refunds as an expense item in the next rate case. Dr. Wiess 
stated, on cross examination: 

nrf we were to give an added return to reflect these uncertainties, 
that would necessarily be paid by the ratepayer and if these refund 
obligations came to pass, it ~s because the ratepayer was being 
overcharged for a number of years ••• n 

With respect to the components making up the overall rate of return to be 
allowed in this case, the parties were in agreement on most issues, including 
the appropriate capital structure and the embedded cost of debt. With respect 
to the cost of equity, the dif'ference between the witnesses was small, only 
one percentage point. 

The determination of the appropriate fair rate of return for the Company is 
of great importance and must be made with great care because whatever return 
is allowed will have an immediate impact on the Company, its stockholders, and 
its customers. In the final analysis the determination of a fair rate of 
return must be made by this Commission, using its own impartial judgment, and 
guided by the testimony of expert witnesses, and other evidence of record. 
Whatever return is allowed must balance the interests of the ratepayers and 
investors, and meet the test set forth in G.S. 62-133(b)(4): 

"Fix such rate of return ••• as will enable the public utility by sound 
management to produce a fair return for its shareholders, considering 
changing economic conditions and other factors, as they then exist, to 
maintain its facilities and services in accordance with the reasonable 
requirements of its customers in the territory covered by its 
franchise, and to compete in the market for capital funds on terms 
which are reasonable and which are fair to its customers and to its 
existing investors." 

The return allowed must not burden ratepayers any more than is necessary 
f'or the utility to continue to provide adequate service. The North Carolina 
Supreme Court has stated that the history of G.S. 62-133(b): 

n ••• supports the inference that the Legislature intended for the 
Commission to fix rates as low as may be reasonably consistent with 
the requirements of the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment 
to the Constitution of the United States .•. n State ex rel- Utilities 
Commission v. Duke Power Company, 285 N.C~ ,-2~ S.E. 2d 269 
(1974). 



338 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

The nature of the evidence in a case such as this makes it extremely 
difficult to balance all of the opposing interests, since much, if not ~11, of 
the evidence is based on individual witnesses~ perceptions, and 
interpretations of trends and data from the capital markets. The ·Commission 
has considered carefully all or· the relevant . evidence _presented, with the 
constant· reminder that whatever return is allowed will have an immediate 
impact on the Company, its stockholders, and its customers. The Comniission 
must use its impartial judgment to ensure that all the parties involved are 
treated fairly and equitably. In coming to a final decision on this matter, 
the Commission is not unmindful of the upward pressure on capital costs 
generally present in the economy over recent years. The Commission is also 
aware of the recent downward trend in interest and other capital costs. 

Based upon the foregoing and the entire record in this docket, the 
Commission finds and concludes that the fair rate ,of return .that Nantahilla 
should have the opportwiity to earn on the original coat of its rate base is 
12.52%. Such fair rate of return will yield a fair return on common eqllity of 
15.50%, after payment of interest obligations. 

The Commission cannot guarantee that the Company Will, in fact, achieve the 
level of returns herein found to be just and reasonable. Indeed, the 
Commission would not guarantee it if it could. Such a guarantee would remoVe 
necessary incentives for the Company to achieve the utmost in operational and 
managerial efficiency. The Commission believes, and thus concludes, that the 
level of return approved herein will afford the Company a reasonable 
opportwiity to earn a reasonable return for its stockholders while providing 
adequate and economical service to ratepayers. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO, 20 

Based 1,1pon the finr;Ungs of fact set forth hereinabove, the Commission 
concludes that the appropriate annual level of revenues· which Nantahala should 
be authorized to collect through rates charged for it~· ~ales of service based 
upon the adjusted test year level of operations is $22,204,830. The following 
charts summarize the gross revenues and the rates of return which the Company 
should have a reasonable opportunity to achieve, based upon the level of 
revenues approved herein. Such charts, illustrating the Company's gross 
revenue requirements, incorporate the findings, adjustments and conclusions 
herein made by the Commission. 



ELECTRICITY - RATES 

SCHEDULE I 

NANTAHALA POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY 
Docket No. E-13, Sub 44 

North Carolina Retail Operations 
STATEMENT OF RATE BASE AND RATE OF RETURN 

For the Test Year Ended December 31,- 1981 

Item 
Electric plant in service 
Construction work in progress 
Materials and supplies 
Cash working capital 

Subtotal 

Add: 
FERC license adjustment 
Unamortized maintenance 

Less: 
Accumulated depreciation 
Accumulated deferred income taxes 
Accumulated deferred investment tax credit pre-1971 
Customer deposits 

Total original cost rate base 

Rate of Return; 
Present rates 

Approved rates 

339 

Amount 
$6f;289, 278 

406,209 
519,025 
594,010 

62,808,522 

98,243 
144,516 

33,012,528 
3,861,645 

48,863' 
220,857 

$25,907,388 

10.07% 

12.52% 



340 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

SCHEDULE II 
NANTAHALA POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY 

Docket No. E-13, Sub 44 
North Carolina Retail Operations 

STATEMENT OF OPERATING INCOME FOR RETURN 
For the Test Year Ended December 31, 1981 

Present Approved 
Item Rates Increase 

Operating Revenues: 
Sales of electricity $20,623,491 $1,335,857 
Other operating revenues 245,482 

Total operating revenues 20,Si5B,973 1,335,857 
Operating Expenses: 

Purchased power expense 6,138,500 
Other O&M expenses 7,151,238 1 5,611 
Depreciation & amortization 1,863,668 
Taxes other than income 1,120,108 79,815 
Income taxes: 

State 183,158 75,026 
Federal 1,083,062 540,686 
Deferred in prior years (78,960) 
Investment tax credits 275,566 
Amortization of ITC (77,181) 

Total operating expenses 18,259,159 701 2138 
Net operating income $ 2,609,8111 $ 634,719 

SCHEDULE III 
NANTAHALA POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY 

Docket No. E-13, Sub lilt 

Long-term debt 
Common equity 

Total 

Long-term debt 
Common equity 

Total 

North Carolina Retail Operations 
STATEMENT OF CAPITALIZATION AND RELATED COSTS 

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 1981 

Original Embedded 
Ratio Cost Cost 
~%_ Rate Base % 

Present Rates 
43,9 $11,373,343 8,72 
56,1 14,534,045 11. 1_3 

10D,O 125,907,388 

Approved Rates 
43,9 $11,373,343 8.72 
56.1 14,534,045 15.50 

100. 0 $25,907,388 

After 
Approved. 
Increase 

$21,959,348 
245,482 

22 220ii 2B30 

6,138,500 
7,156,849 
1,863,668 
1,799,923 

258,184 
1,623,748 

(78,960) 
275,566 
(77,181) 

18,960,297 
$3,244,533 

Net 
Operating 

Income 

$ 991,756 
1,618,058 

$2,009,814 

$ 991,756 
2,252,777 

$3,244,533 

EVIDENCE AND conCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 21, 22, 23, 24, AND 25 

Company witness Carson, Public 
Company witness Rudden presented 
Company's proposed rate 

Staff witness Turner, and Jackson Paper 
testimony and evidence regarding the 
designs and service rules. 



341 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

General 

The major changes Nantahala proposes for its Service Rules and Regulations 
include: (1) an extra facilities charge of 2% of installed cost; (2) after 
hours service connection charge of $15.00; (3) after hours service connection 
charge of $17.50 if service was suspended by the Company; and (4) trouble call 
charge if trouble is not related to the Company's equipment of $10.00 during 
normal business hours and $25.00 during non-business hours. 

Generally, Nantahala proposed no major structural changes in its rate 
design. The amount of increase by rate schedule, however, varies because of 
an effort to continue the process of equalizing rate class rates of return. 
Additionally, each rate schedule is adjusted to roll into basic rates the 
adjusted level of purchased power costs under the new TVA contract. 

Nantahala is also proposing to add an RC rate schedule for those customers 
who achieve certain insulation standards as prescribed in the schedule, 
limited to the first 100 qualifying homes. 

Nantahala further proposes to delete the paragraph pertaining to the 
funding of the Alternative Energy Corporation from each rate schedule and add 
a rider which incorporates the level of funding approved by the Commission in 
Docket No. E-13, Sub 35. 

None of the proposals discussed above were opposed by any party herein, and 
the Commission concludes that they should be approved. 

Billing Based on Monthly Meter Readings 

In Docket No. E-13, Sub 35, the Commission ordered Nantahala to take 
monthly meter readings and bill its customers accordingly. The Commission 
does not believe that merely because certain findings of that docket have been 
appealed that the requirement for monthly meter readings should be delayed any 
longer. Witness Tucker of Nantahala testified during the hearing in this 
proceeding that Nantahala had no objections to monthly meter readings so long 
as it were allowed to recover the expenses of those meter readings. The 
Commission concludes that the Company should base its residential billings on 
monthly meter readings as required in Docket No. E-13, Sub 35. 

Separate Listing of Purchased Power Adjustments on Bills 

The proposed order filed by the Public Staff in this proceeding recommended 
that the purchased power adjustment be itemized separately on the monthly 
bills to customers. The Commission notes that the unit price per kwh 
representing the purchased power adjustment is already listed separately on 
the monthly bills, except for those months where the bills are estimated. The 
Comnission is of the opinion that such listing of the unit price per kwh for 
the purchased power adjustment should be sufficient, and concludes that the 
Company's present practice is acceptable. 

Time of Use Rates and Load Management 

Witness Turner testified that the Commission has approved tariffs for other 
electric utilities in its jurisdiction which are cost justified and promote 



342 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

efficient use of electric utility resources. These tariffs include time-of­
use features, seasonal charges, and various load management provisions_ and 
more accurate measurement of electric usage with demand meters as well ·as 
energy meters. 

The Public Staff takes the position that similar tariffs should be made 
available on a voluntary basis for the customers of Nantahala whenever these 
tariffs can be justified, bµt it is not proposing specific rate tariffs in 
this proceeding because of the tmcertainty of the basis for these tariffs. 

On cross-examination, Witness Turner testified that he tiad made no studies 
of Nantahala' s particular system to determine whether or not rates such as 
those advocated would be appropriate. Although Witness Turner testified that 
he had reviewed studies that had been used in applications by other utilities, 
he testified that those systems were substantially different from Nantahala's. 
He testified that the studies for the other companies would not be appropriate 
because Nantahala has only hydroelectric generation. Witness Turner 
acknowledged that the purpose of time-of-day rates, ·for example, as to eriable 
a Company to shift load from peak periods to off-peak periods. He 
acknowledgeQ that Nantahala' s 1983 contract with TVA causes Nantahala to 
attempt to schedule its generation so as to minimize its on peak purchases 
from TVA. He testified that it would be appropriate for Nantahala to conduct 
a study with· input from the Public Staff to see .just how time of day rates, 
for example, might dovetail with provisions of that contract to make sure that 
costs indee4 are saved. He testified that he would not be opposed to an 
analysis made of Nantahala's operation in .conjunction with the purchases from 
TVA as a preliminary step to the design of time-of-use rates. 

Based upon the f'oregoing, the. Commission determines that Nantahala, in 
conjunction with the Public Staff, should conduct a study to determine whether 
rates as advocated by the Public Staff' should be implemented. 
recognizes that implementation of time-of-use rates entails 
expense such as the purchase of meters for that purpose. 
requires that Nantabala undertake such studies and report its 
Commission within a reasonable time. 

Proposed New Rate Schedule LIS 

The Commission 
a considerable 
The Commission 

findings to the 

Witness Rudden recommended the establishment of a new class of service, 
large industrial service (LIS), and offered a proposed rate design for that 
class. Witness Rudden testified that Jackson Paper will have a peak demand of 
6,100 kw and a monthly non-coincident peak load factor in the range of 85 to 
90%. The next largest customer of' the Nantahala system, Western Caro_lina 
University, had a 1981 peak demand of Only 3,940 kw, an average monthly demand 
of about 3,500 kw and an average monthly load factor of less than '62%. 
Witness Rudden testified that Jackson's load ch~raCteristics result in a large 
diff'erence· between the cost of serving Jackson and other customers, and it is 
therefore appropriate to reflect these differences· in the rates charged to. 
Jackson. Nantahala had originally filed an LG rate that would produce 13.61% 
rate of return on the large general service rate. At the 13.61% return level, 
the revenue required from the rates charged to Jackson is $891,148, or 
$123,373 less than the revenue that would be charged to Jackson by Nantahala's 
proposed LG rate. 



343 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

Witness Rudden designed a rate for Jackson that will produce revenues of 
approximately $891,000 and a rate of return of 13.61%. He designed the LIS 
rate on a cost-based structure that will provide the correct revenue level and 
rate of return. Witness Rudden structured the demand and energy charges in a 
way that reflected the higher unit demand cost of the LIS customer relative to 
the LG customer, and the lower average energy cost associated with higher load 
factor custome~s. He selected 5,000 kw as a minimum demand level for the LIS 
rate. This• kw level was selected because it reasonably approximates Jackson~s 
load of 5,800 kw in the non-peak months and is also approximately equal to the 
midpoint· of the difference between Jackson's maximum load and the next largest 
customer's demand load. Witness Rudden recommended that Nantahala remove the 
current 4,000 kw in the LG rate· and make it available to all large general 
service customers. The proposed LIS class would be an option to those LG 
customers with demands exceeding 5,000 kw and whose load factors would make 
LIS more economical. 

On cross-examination, Witness Rudden agreed that, while the LIS sohedule 
would permit Nantahala to sell power at the rate of approximately 2.0¢ per kw, 
Nantahala must pay TVA 3.4¢ per kw (based on a 100j load factor for purchased 
power) with the difference being made up by the other customer classes. In 
fact, Late-Fi~ed Exhibit RJR-8 requested by Dr. Hammond shows that the overall 
increase in revenue requirement, after including the JPC load, will be 
$1,59q,509; and only 56% of said $1,599,509 increase will be paid by Jackson 
Paper Company lll'l.der the LIS rate schedule, leaving a deficit which must be 
paid by the remaining rate classes. 

The Commission is lll'l.convinced that the LIS rate schedule proposed for the 
Jackson Paper Manufacturing Company is cost justified and concludes that said 
rate schedule should not be approved. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That the Commission's Notice of Decision and Order dated November 29, 
1983, be, and the same is hereby, reaffirmed. 

2. That the rate schedules and Service rules and regulations filed herein 
on December 13, 1983, by Nantahala be, and the same are hereby, approved. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 22nd day of December 1983. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. E-22, SUB 273 

BEFORE 'l"HE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of Virginia Electric and Power Company 
for Authority to Adjust and Increase Its Electric 
Rates and Charges 

ORDER GRANTING 
PARTIAL INCREASE 
IN RATES 

HEARD IN: Meeting Room, Mlll'l.icipal Building, Ahoskie, North Carolina, on 
Monday, August 8, 1983, at 7:00 p.m. 



BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

ELECTRICITY - RATES 

Knob Creek Recreation Center, Elizabeth City, North Carolina, on 
Tuesday, August 9, 1983, at 7:00 p.m. 

Assembly Room, City Hall, Williamston, North Carolina, on 
Wednesday, August 10, 1983, at 7:00 p.m. 

Banquet Hall, Roanoke Rapids Community Center, Roanoke Rapids, 
North Carolina, Thursday, August 11, 1983, at 10:30 a.m. 

Commission Hearing Room, Dobbs Building, Raleigh, North 
Carolina, on September 7-9 and 14-16, 1983, at 9:00 a.m. 

Commissioner Sarah Lindsay Tate, Presiding; and Commissioners 
Edward B. Hipp and Ruth E. Cook 

For Virginia Electric and Power Company: 

Guy T. Tripp, III, Hunton & Williams, Attorneys at Law, P.O. 
Box 1535, Richm6nd, Virginia 23212 

Edward s. Finley, Jr. 
Williams, Attorneys at 
Carolina 27602 

For the Public Staff: 

and Edgar 
Law, P.O. 

M. Roach, Jr., Hunton & 
Box 109, ·Raleigh, North 

Antoinette R. Wike and Gisele L. Rankin, Staff Attorneys, Public 
Staff, North Carolina Utilities Commission, P.O. Box 991, Dobbs 
Building, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 

For the Attorney General: 

Steven F. Bryant, Assistant Attorney General, N.C. Department of 
Justice, P.O. Box 629, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 

For the Intervenors: 

Jerry B. Fruitt, Attorney at Law, P.O. Box 2507, Raleigh, North 
Carolina 27602 
For: North Carolina Textile Manufacturers Association, Inc. 

(NCTMA) 

Ralph McDonald and Carson Carmichael, III, Bailey, Dixon, 
Wooten, McDonald & Fountain, Attorneys at Law, P.O. Box 2246, 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: Abbott Laboratories, Inc., Schlage Lock Company, 

Weyerhauser Company, Champion International Corporation, 
and Consolidated Diesel (CIGFUR I). 

BY THE COMMISSION: On February 7, 1983, Virginia Electric and PowEir 
Company (Vepco) filed an application with the North Carolina Utilities 
Commission seeking authority to adjust and inc_rease its rates and charges for 



345 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

electric service to its North Carolina retail customers, Said proposed rates 
and charges to become effective on March 9, 1983. The requested increase in 
rates and charges was designed to produce additional revenue of approximately 
$18,727,000, based on the 12-month test period ended June 30, 1982. 

By Order issued on March 8, 1983, the Commission declared Vepoo's 
application to be a general rate case pursuant to G.S. 62-137, suspended 
Vepco's proposed rates pursuant to G.S. 62-134 for a period of up to 270 days 
from the proposed effect! ve date of such rates, scheduled public hearings on 
the application, established the test period to be used in the proceeding, and 
required Vepco to give public notice of the application and the hearings 
scheduled by the Co!IIID.ission, and required protests or interventions to be 
filed in accordance with the Commission's Rules. 

On March 17, 1983, the Public Staff filed a Notice of Intervention in this 
docket on behalf of the using and consuming public. 

On March 30, 1983, the North Carolina Textile Manufacturers Association, 
Inc., filed a Petition to Intervene in this docket. By Commission Order of 
April 1, 1983, that request to intervene was allowed. 

On May 24, 1983, the Commission issued an Errata Order correcting 
Appendix A of the Commission Order Declaring General Rate Case, suspending 
Proposed Rates, Scheduling Public Hearing, and Requiring Notice which had been 
issued on March 8, 1983. 

On June 10, 1983, Abbott Laboratories, Inc., Schlage Lock Company, and 
Weyerhaeuser Company (Carolina Industrial Group for Fair Utility Rates, or 
CIGFUR I) filed a joint petition to ,intervene in this docket. By Commission 
Order of June 15, 1983, that request to intervene was granted. 

On June 14, ·1983, Champion Iriternational Corporation and Consolidated 
Diesel (having become members of CIGFUR I) filed a joint petition to intervene 
in this docket. By Commission Order of June 17, 1983, the request to 
intervene was granted. 

On June 18, 1983, the Attorney General of North Carolina filed a Notice of 
Intervention in this docket on behalf of the using and consuming public. 

Out of town hearings were conducted by the Commission for the purpose of 
receiving testimony from members of the using and consuming public with regard 
to Vepco 's proposed rate increase. The first. such hearing· was held in 
Ahoskie, North Carolina, at 7:00 p.m., on August 8, 1983; the second in 
Elizabeth City, North Carolina, at ·7:00 j).m., on August 9, 1983; the third in 
Williamston, North Carolina, at 7:00 p.m., on August 10, 1983; and the fourth 
in.Roanoke Rapids, North Carolina, at 10:30 a.m., on August 11,. 1983. 

Public witnesses at these hearings included the following persons: 

Ahoskie - No witnesses 
Elizabeth City - No witnesses 
Williamston - Betty swain, Stanley w. Hege, and Allison Clark 
Roanoke Rapids - Uriel Powell, Dock Brown, Joe P. Moody, and Madeline 

Kruger 



346 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

The matter came on for hearing in the Commission Hearing Room, Dobbs 
Building, 430 North Salisbury Street, Raleigh, North Carolina, on September 7, 
1983, at 9:00 a.m. Vepco offered the testimony and exhibits of the following 
witnesses: 

1. William W. Berry, President and Chief Executive Officer of Vepco; 
2. Jack H. Ferguson, Executive Vice President and Chief Operating Officer 

of Vepco; 
3. o. James Pete·rson, III, Vice President and Treasurer of Vepco; 
4. B.D. Johnson, Vice President and Controller of Vepco; 
5. R.H. Dunston, Jr., Manager-Cost Analysis for Vepco; 
6. David R. Hostetler, Manager-Rates for Vepco; 
7. James P. Carney, Director-Economic Analysis for Vepco; and 
8. Cornelius B. Pryor, Jr., Vice President and Director of Kidder, Peabody 

& Co., Inc. 

The Public Staff offered testimony and exhibits of the following witnesses: 

1. Dennis J. Nightingale, Director of the Electric Di vision of the Public 
Staff; 

2, Richard N. Smith, Engineer in the Electric Division of the Public 
Staff; 

3, Benjamin R, Turner, Jr., Engineer in the Electric Division of the 
Public Staff; 

4. David Kirby, Accountant in the Accounting Division of the Public Staff; 
5. Nancy B, Bright, Director of the Accounting Division of the Public 

Staff; and 
6. Dr. Caroline M. Smith, Senior Consultant with J,W, Wilson & Associates, 

Inc. 

Vepco offered testimony and exhibits of the following rebuttal witnesses: 

1. Gary L. Edwards, Director-nate Design for Vepco; 
2, David R, Hostetler; 
3, B.D. Johnson; 
4. James Graham Dynes, Jr., Staff Economist for Vepco; and 
5, Dr. Allen P, Mitchem, Staff Economist for Vepco. 

All parties to the proceeding were provided an opportunity to file Briefs 
and Proposed Orders with the Commission. Briefs and Proposed Orders were 
required to be filed on or before Monday, November 7, 1983, 

After the close of the hearing, the Company, at the request of the 
Commission, prepared and filed on October 14, 1983, a late filed exhibit 
containing additional cost of service studies plus a proposal for further 
studies regarding the identification of a portion of production plant which 
should be aUOcated based on energy usage. No parties to the proceeding 
requested the opportunity to cross-examine the Company regarding the late 
filed exhibit. 

Based upon the verified application, the testimony and exhibits received 
into evidence at the hearings and the record as a whole of this proceeding, 
the Commission, having duly reviewed such Briefs and Proposed Orders as were 
filed by the parties, now makes the following 



347 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Vepco is engaged in the business of developing, generating, 
transmitting, distributing, and selling electric power and energy to the 
general public in northeastern North Carolina, and Vepco has its principal 
office and place of business in Richmond, Virginia. 

2. Vepco is duly organized as a public utility company under the laws of 
North Carolina· and is subject to the jurisdiction of this Commission. Vepco 
is lawfully before this Commission based upon its application for a general 
increase in its North Carolina retail rates and charges, pursuant to the 
jurisdiction and authority conferred upon the Commission by the Public 
Utilities Act. 

3, The test period for purposes of this proceeding is the 12-month period 
ended June 30, 1982, adjusted for certain changes and updates. Vepco, by its 
application, is seeking an increase in its rates and charges to its North 
Carolina retail customers of approximately $18,727,000. 

4. The overall quality of electric service provided by Vepco to its North 
Carolina retail customers is adequate. 

5. The summer-winter peak and average method as discussed herein is the 
most appropriate method for making cost allocations between jurisdictions and 
between customer classes in this proceeding. Consequently, each finding of 
fact appearing in this Order which deals with the overall level of rate base, 
revenues, and expenses for N.C. retail service has been determined based upon 
the summer-winter peak and average cost allocation method. 

6. Vepco 's decision to cancel its North Anna Unit 3 was reasonable and 
prudent. Further, Vepco should be allowed to recover its abandonment loss 
sustained as the result of the Company's having terminated construction on, 
and having abandoned, its Surry Units 3 and 4 and North Anna Units 3 and 4. 
Recovery of the Company's reasonable and prudent investment in those units 
should be amortized over a 10-year period. It is neither fair nor reasonable 
to include any portion of the unamortized balance of this investment in rate 
base, and no adjustment which would have the effect of allowing the Company to 
earn a return on the unamortized balance of this investment should be 
allowed. 

7. The reasonable original cost of Vepco's property used and useful, or to 
be used and useful Within a reasonable time af'ter the test period, in 
providing service rendered to the public within the State of North Carolina, 
less that portion of the cost which was being consumed by previous use 
recovered by depreciation expense, less cost-free capital, plus the original 
cost of investment in plant wider construction (CWIP) is $218,418,000. 
Inclusion of $18,850,000 of reasonable and prudent expenditures for CWIP in 
Vepco's rate base is in the public interest and is necessary to the financial 
stability of the Company. 

8. The reasonable allowance for working capital is $15 1 156,000. 

9. Vepco's reasonable original cost rate base is $233,574 1 000. This 
amount consists of net utility plant in service and construction work in 
progress of' $218,418,000, plus a reasonable allowance for working capital of 
$15,156,000. 



348 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

10. Vepco's appropriate level of gross revenues for the test year under 
presently approved rates and after accounting and pro forma adjustments is 
$100,633,000 and after the increase approved herein, it is $118,973,000. 

11. A base fuel component of 1.541¢ per kWh excluding gross receipts tax is 
appropriate for this proceeding, reflecting a reasonable fuel cost of 
$25,795,763 for N.C. retail service, after reflection of unbilled kWhs. 

12. The reasonable level of test year operating revenue deductions is 
$83,259,000. This amount includes $9,484,000 for investment currently 
consumed through reasonable actual depreciation on an annual basis. 

13. The capital structure for Vepco which is appropriate for use in this 
proceeding is as follows: 

Item 
Debt 
Preferred stock 
Other paid in capital 
Common eq~ity 

Total 

Percent 
53.22 
10.96 

.38 
35.qq 

100.00 

1~. The Company's embedded costs of debt and preferred stock are 9.09% and 
8.51%, respectively. The fair and reasonable rate of return for the Company's 
common stockholders is 15.25%. Using a weighted average f'or the Company's 
cost of debt, preferred stock, and common equity, with reference to the 
reasonable capital structure heretofore determined, yields an overall fair 
rate of return of 11.18% to be applied to the Company's original cost rate 
base. 

15. Based upon the foregoing, the Company's annual revenue requirement 
approved herein is $18,340,000. This increased revenue requirement is based 
upon the original costs of the Company's property and its reasonable test year 
operating revenues and expenses as previously determined and set forth in 
these findings of fact. 

16. The rates of return proposed by the Company for each rate schedule 
relative to the overall N.C. retail rate of return are reasonable. The 
revenue increases proposed by the Comp:my for each rate schedule relative to 
the overall revenue increase proposed for N.C. retail service are also 
reasonable. 

17. Each TOD rate schedule subject to the new on-peak hours proposed by the 
Company should specify that said on-peak hours are clock time. 

18. Bimonthly billing should not be available for service under TOD 
schedules 1P, 1T, or 1DF. 

19. The Company's proposal to exclude flats, apartments, boarding houses, 
etc., from service under TOD schedules 1P and 1T should be denied at this 
time. 

20. The one-year contract provision in rate schedules 1P, 1T, 1DF, and lW 
should be eliminated, and the alternative type of provision proposed by the 



349 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

Company in this proceeding for rate schedules 1P and 1T should be adopted for 
rate schedu].-es 1P, 1T, 1DF, and 1W. 

21. The hours of interruption for rate schedule IW should be revised to the 
hours between 6:30 a.m. and 11:00 a.m. (EST), and between 12:30 p.m. and 
8:30 p.m. (EST), as agreed upon by the Company and by the Public Staff. 

22. The revisions to the residential conservation discount program proposed 
by the PubliC Staff and agreed upon by the Company should be adopted, 
including: ( 1) amending the thermal insulation requirements to conform t,o the 
standards of the Company's Energy Saver Home (ESH) program; (2) including 
efficiency standards for heat pumps and central air conditioners in the 
conservation discount requirements in order to conform to the standards of the 
Company's ESH program; (3) extending the conservation discount program to TOD 
schedules 1P and 1T; and (4) listing the conservation discount requirements on 
the tariff sheets for rate schedules 1P and 1T as well as schedule 1. 

23. The conservation discount applicable to rate schedules 1, 1P, and 1T 
should be based on a fixed amount per kWh as proposed by the Company. 

24. The definitions of maximum and minimum voltage in the Company's 
proposed terms and conditions should be revised as .recommended by the Public 
Staff to delete reference to a five-minute mean or average voltage. 

25. Lhe rate designs, rate schedules, and service rules proposed by the 
Company, except for the modifications thereto as described herein, should be 
approved. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS, 1 AND 2 

The evidence supporting these findings of fact. is contained in the 
Company's verified application, in prior Commission Orders in this docket of 
which the Commission takes notice, and G.s. 62-3(23)a and G.S. 62-133. These 
findings of fact are essentially informational.:, procedural and jurisdictional 
in nature and the matters which they involve are essentially uncontested. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO, 3 

The evidence for this finding of fact is contained in the Company's 
verified application and the testimony and exhibits of Company witness 
Johnson. Witness Johnson, in his additional direct testimony filed on 
August 2, 1983, updated those revenue, expense, and rate base items related to 
plant-in-service, construotion work in progress, and depreciation through 
April 30, 1983. customer growth was updated through March 31, 1983. Fuel 
expenses were updated to the 12-months ended June 30, 1983. Nuclear fuel 
disposal costs for nuclear fuel burned during the test period were updated to 
reflect the effect of the Nuclear Waste Disposal Act. The Commission 
concludes that the Company's updates are proper, and should be considered in 
determining fair and reasonable rates in this proceeding. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO, 4 

The evidence for this finding of fact is found in the testimony of Company 
witness Berry and various public witnesses who appeared in these hearings. 
Certain testimony offered by the ptiblic witnesses was devoted to complaints 



350 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

about the basic rates being charged or proposed to be charged by the Company 
for its services. A careful consideration of the testimony leads the 
Commission to conclude that the quality of electric service being provided to 
retail customers in North Carolina by Vepco is adequate. 

~VIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 5 

Company witness Dunston and Public Staff witness Turner presented testimony 
and exhibits regarding cost allocation methodologies. 

Cost Allocation Method 

The Company provides retail electric service in North Carolina and in two 
other states, and it also provides wholesale electric service. Therefore, it 
is necessary to allocate the cost of electric service between the North 
Carolina retail jurisdiction and the other jurisdictions, and also between the 
customer classes within the North Carolina retail jurisdiction. 

Prior to the Company's last general rate case (in Docket No. E-22, 
Sub 265), the Company had utilized the Summer Coincident Peak method for 
allocating production plant. The Summer Coincident Peak method allocates all 
production plant investment and related expenses between the various 
jurisdictions and customer classes based on contribution to the system peak 
demand. However, in Docket No. E-22, Sub 265, the Company recommended the 
Average and Excess method for allocating production plant, recognizing that 
its sunnner and winter system peaks had become more nearly balanced, that 
reliance on a single system peak can result in significantly unstable results 
from year to year, and that a portion of production plant might be energy 
related. 

The Public Staff recommended in Docket No. E-22, Sub 265, the Summer/Winter 
Peak and Base method for allocating production plant. The Summer /Winter Peak 
and Base method utilizes minimum demand instead of average demand to determine 
that portion of production plant (and related expenses) which should be 
allocated by energy. The summer/Winter Peak and Base method also utilizes 
coincident peak demands instead of noncoincident peak demands to allocate the 
demand-related portion of production plant. 

The industrial intervenors in Docket No. E-22, Sub 265, recommended the 
Summer/Winter Coincident Peak method for allocating production plant. The 
Summer/Winter Coincident Peak method assumes that all production plant is peak 
demand related. 

The Commission concluded in Docket No. E-22, Sub 265, that the Average and 
Excess method suffered from use of noncoincident peak demands instead of 
coincident peak demands, and that the Summer/Winter Peak and Average method 
would remedy the defect. The Commission also concluded that average demand 
(as utilized by the Summer/Winter Peak and Average method) was more 
appropriate for determining the portion of production plant which should be 
allocated by energy than minimum demand (as utilized by the Summer/Winter Peak 
and Base method) until such time as a more convincing method for making such 
determination was introduced. 

In the current general rate case in Docket No. E-22, Sub 273,. the Company 
recommends the Summer/Winter Peak and Average method for allocating production 



351 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

plant. Although the Company still would prefer the Average and Excess method 
to all other methods, it also regards consistency in use of an allocation 
method to be important so it proposes to utilize the method adoped by the 
Commission in the prior rate case. 

The positions of the intervenor parties are essentially the same in the 
current rate case as they were in the prior rate case, with the Public Staff 
recommending the Summer/Winter Peak and Base method and the industrial 
intervenors recommending the Summer/Winter Coincident Peak method. 

The Commission concluded in the previous rate cases, for reasons explained 
extensively therein, that the cost allocation method utilized for rate-making 
purposes should recognize the energy-related portion of production plant. 
Essentially, the Commission reasoned that not all fixed costs (for production 
plant) represent the cost of meeting system peak demand, and that a 
siggificant portion of fixed costs represents the cost of producing kWh during 
many hours of the year and of producing such kWh at a lower fuel cost per 
kWh. The Commission continues to be persuaded in this proceeding that the 
cost allocation method utilized herein should recognize the energy-related 
portion of production plant fixed costs. 

The Cormnission also concluded in the previous rate cases, for reasons 
explained extensively therein, that the cost allocation method utilized for 
rate-making purposes should continue to recognize peak responsibility as the 
basis for allocating the demand-related portion of production plant, and that 
said peak responsibility should include both the summer peak and the winter 
peak. Essentially, the Commission reasoned that the most significant capacity 
requirements placed on the system were heating and cooling season loads, and 
that while both types of loads were similar in their impact on system capacity 
needs, the customer mix contributing to the heating season load is 
significantly different from the customer mix contributing to the cooling 
season load. The Commission continues to be persuaded in this proceeding that 
the cost allocation method utilized herein should recognize both the summer 
peak and the winter peak as a basis for allocating the demand-related portion 
of production plant fixed costs. 

The Commission concludes in this proceeding that the Summer/Winter Peak and 
Average method will best recognize the requirement that demand-related 
production plant fixed costs be allocated based on peak responsibility, just 
as they always have been. The method will also recognize that not all 
production plant fixed costs are demand-related, and it recognizes the 
requirement that energy-related production plant fixed costs be allocated by 
kWh energy. 

Study to Determine Energy-Related Portion of Production Plant 

Al though the Commission is adopting the Summer /Winter Peak and Average 
method for allocating production plant in this proceeding, it nevertheless 
l"ecognizes that there is a continuing need to resolve the issue regarding how 
much production plant fixed cost is energy-related. 

Company witness Dunston testified that some production plant ought to be 
allocated on the basis of energy in recognition of the fact that larger units 
are built to save energy cost, but that he did not feel it should be as much 
as the 57% allocated by the Summer /Winter Peak and Average method. Public 



352 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

Staff witness Turner testified that, in his opim.on, when more definitive 
studies are produced showing the energy-related portion of production plant, 
the studies would show such portion to be less than the system load factor 
(i.e., 57% in this instance). 

In the two previous general rate cases in Docket Nos. E-22, Sub 257, and 
E-22, Sub 265, the Company was directed to produce the information necessary 
to determine the energy-related portion of production plant. In the current 
rat cost and annual fuel cost of each nonpeaking unit, and 
also the estimated capital cost (in 1982 dollars) and annual fuel cost of a 
peaking unit comparable in capacity to each nonpeaking unit. The Public Staff 
was critical of the data filed, particularly of the fact that the capital cost 
of the nonpeaking units and comparable peaking units was not in time 
consistent dollars and so were not comparable. The Company later filed 
revised data with its October 14, 1983, late filed exhibit showing the 
origfoal capital cost of each nonpeaking unit in 1982 dollars. The Company 
cautioned that it did not recommend that the data be used to determine the 
energy-related portion of production plant. 

The Company also proposed in its October 14, 1983, late filed exhibit to 
undertake a study that would, as a first step, identify what portion of base 
load generating plant is necessary to serve the minimum system load. The 
study to identify necessary base load plant would include consideration of 
area protection l"equirements, purchased and interchanged power, maintenance 
schedules and unplanned outages, operation of nonbase load units to avoid 
cycling, and the effect of the Bath County project coming into service 
beginning in 1985. The Company proposed to review the progress of the study 
with the Public Staff and other interested parties in February 1984. 

The Commission concludes that the Company should undertake the study 
outlined in its October 14, 1983, late filed exhibit, and that it should work 
with the Public Staff in an effort to resolve the issue of identifying the 
energy-related portion of production plant. 

Study to Determine Hourly Costs of Generation 

The Public Staff suggested in its testimony that neither the Summer/Winter 
Peak and Average method nor the Summer/Winter Peak and Base method recognizes 
the possibility that the unit fuel cost per kWh may vary between customer 
classes. Witness Turner contended that customer classes which are allocated 
base load plant fixed costs should also be allocated the lower fuel costs 
associated with the base load plants. He suggested that a solution to the 
problem might result from an analysis of hourly plant operating data and from 
hourly customer loads to match actual total costs (fixed plus variable costs) 
during each hour with actual customer loads during each hour. Such a study 
would confirm whether or not the various cost allocation methods under 
consideration assign base load plant fixed costs in a manner consistent with 
assignment of the lower fuel costs associated with the base load plants. Such 
study would also provide valuable data for designing time of day rates. 

The Company proposed in its October 14, 1983, late filed exhibit to 
undertake a study to identify a portion of base load generating plant as 
necessary to serve the minimum system load, as discussed elsewhere herein. As 
a part of that study, the Company proposes to analyze time differentiated fuel 
costs to see what type and magnitude of credit might be appropriate if base 



353 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

load plant fixed costs are allocated to customer classes based on energy 
usage. 

The Commission concludes that the study proposed by the Company in its 
October 14, 1983, late filed exhibit would be an appropriate response to the 
Public Staff's concerns regarding allocation of base load plant fixed costs 
consistent with allocation of the lower fuel costs associated with the base 
load plants, and that the Company should work with the Public Staff in an 
effort to resolve the issues addressed by the study. 

EVIDE~CE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 6 

The evidence for this finding of fact is found in the testimony of Company 
witnesses Berry, Ferguson, and Johnson, Public Staff witness Kirby, and in 
prior Commission Orders in this docket of which the Commission takes notice, 

In November 1982, Vepco cancelled the construction of North Anna Unit 3, a 
907 megawatt nuclear tmit, Company witness Berry testified that recent 
changes in Nuclear Regulatory Commission regulations and other factors 
resulted in such large projected cost increases that the unit was no longer 
economically justified. Company estimates completed in the fall of 1982 
showed total projected costs for North Anna Unit 3 of between $4. 1 and $5, 1 
billion (depending on the date of expected commercial operation), which is 
twice the level of previous estimates. Completion of North Anna Unit 3 would 
have required an investment of roughly a third of the Company's total assets 
by 1990 in a unit that would have represented less than 10 percent of Vepco's 
total generating capacity. VepcO witness Berry testified that completion of 
the unit would have resulted in higher rates than will result from 
cancellation of the tmit, with a 10-year write-off and full rate base 
treatment of the tmamortized balance, and purchase by Vepco of replacement 
capacity from another utility. The Company asserted that its investigations 
have found that long-term capacity purchases are possible and attractive. 

No evidence was offered in opposition to the Company's decision to cancel 
North Anna Unit 3, Accordingly, a careful consideration of the evidence 
presented at the hearing leads the Commission to conclude that Vepco's 
decision to cancel North Anna Unit 3 was reasonable and prudent. 

With regard to the issue of the proper rate-making treatment which should 
be accorded to plant abandonment losses, the abandoned plant projects at issue 
in this proceeding are Surry Units 3 and 4 and North Anna Units 3 and 4. The 
Company, the Public Staff, and the Attorney General agreed that the 
abandonment losses were prudently incurred and therefore should be amortized 
to the cost of service over a reasonable period. However, the Public Staff 
disagreed with the Company's proposed 10-year amortization period for the 
North Anna 3 abandonment loss and recommended instead a 12-year period. The 
Attorney General recommended a 15-year amortization period for all of the 
units in question. The parties also proposed different rate base treatments 
for unamortized plant abandonment losses. Vepco witness Johnson proposed that 
the Company be allowed to recover debt and preferred stock costs, but no 
common equity costs, related to the unamortized losses on North Anna Unit 4 
and Surry Units 3 and 4, and that the full overall rate of return be permitted 
for the unamortized North Anna 3 loss. The Public Staff and Attorney General 
contend that no recovery of capital costs associated with unamortized 
abandoned plant losses should be allowed. 



354 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

The rate-making treatment of the North Anna 4 and Surry 3 and 4 abandonment 
losses was at issue in the Company's last general rate case, Docket No. E-22, 
Sub 265. Vepco 's proposal to allow recovery only of the senior capital costs 
related to those abandonment losses is based on the approach found reasonable 
by the Commission in that case. The rate-making treatment of the loss on the 
North Anna 3 project, which the Company cancelled in November 1982, has not 
been considered in any previous case. Vepco witness Johnson contended that 
the circumstances of the North Anna 3 abandonment loss justify a rate-making 
treatment of that loss more favorable to the Company than that which he 
proposed for the earlier cancelled projects. In his rebuttal testimony, 
witness Johnson stated that the ijorth Anna 3 project was cancelled not because 
of a decline in the projected load growth, as was the case with the first 
three cancelled projects, but because of escalating construction costs. He 
testified that the cost to customers of purchased power to meet future load 
growth, together with the cost of amortizing the North Anna 3 abandonment loss 
with full inclusion of Wlamortized amounts in rate base, would be less than 
the cost of completing the North Anna 3 plant. According to witness Johnson, 
this cost savings justifies granting the full overall rate of return on the 
unamortized North Anna 3 abandonment loss. 

In recommending that no rate base inclusi-on be allowed for plant 
abandonment losses, Public Staff witness Kirby cited the effects of such 
inclusion on the allocation of the financial risks of construction projects 
between investors and ratepayers. He stated that including the North Anna 3 
loss in rate base 11 ignores the principle that those who choose to invest in 
the common stock of an electric utility assume, or should assume, some of the 
financial risks, such as plant abandonment losses, that are inherent in the 
electric utility business." To insulate investors from such risks, contended 
witness Kirby, would diminish management's incentive to avoid future 
abandonment losses. He concluded that the most logical basis for effecting an 
equitable sharing of plant abandonment losses between investors and ratepayers 
would be to allow amortization of prudently incurred losses but to exclude 
unamortized losses from rate base. 

The proper rate-making treatment of abandonment losses related to electric 
generating plants has been before the Commission in several cases and will 
continue to arise in future cases. The Commission has, therefore, undertaken 
to re-examine this important issue in order to develop a more consistent and 
equitable approach to it. The Commission's ultimate responsibility with 
respect to ratemaking is to fix rates for the service provided which are fair 
and reasonable both to the utility and to the consumer. G,S. 62-133(a); 
State ex rel. Utilities Commission v. Morgan, 277 N,C. 255, 177 S,E, 2d 
405(1970~ State ex rel. Utilities Commission v. Area Development, 
Inc., 257 N.C.55o, 12b S.E. 2d 325 (1962). 

Although the parties to this proceeding may disagree as to the proper 
amortization period to be utilized with regard to plant abandonment losses, 
they generally agree that Vepco Should be allowed to recover the prudently 
invested cost of its abandonment losses through amortization over some period 
of time. The Commission, based upon the evidence presented, must determine 
what is a fair amortization period in order to 'fairly allocate the loss 
between the utility and the consumer. Thus, the Commission finds no 
appropriate basis for requiring an amortization period greater than 10 years 
for North Anna Unit 3, This Commission in Docket No. E-22, Sub 224, approved 
a 10-year amortization of Surry Units 3 and 4; in Docket E-22, Sub 257, the 



355 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

Co11111ission continued the 10- year write- off of Surry Units 3 and 4 and approved 
the write-off of North Anna Unit 4 over a 10-year period; in Docket No, E- 22, 
Sub ~65, the Commission continued to allow Vepco a 10- year write-off for all 
three of said units. This Commission has consistently used a write-off period 
of 10 or fewer years for all major plant cancellations . 

Based upon a careful consideration of the evi dence of record in this case, 
the Commission finds and concludes that a 10- year period is a reasonable 
period and should be used for the amortization of the North Anna Unit 3 
cancel lat ion costs . Furthermore, the Co11111ission concludes that amortization 
of the losses resulting from Vepco's cancellation of its Surry Units 3 and 4 
and North Anna Unit 4 should be continued over 10 years as previously ordered 
by the Commission. Utilization of a 10- year amortization period is proper and 
fair in this proceeding for the reason that such an amortization period, 
particularly when considered in conjunction with the Commission's decision as 
subsequently discussed, to allow Vepco no return on the unamortized balance , 
will serve to more reasonably and equitably share the burden of such plant 
cancellations between the Company's shareholders and its present and future 
ratepayers . 

Pursuant to the Cormnission's reexamination of the proper rate-making 
treatment of abandonment losses, the Commission has determined that it is 
neither fair nor reasonable to include any portion of the unamortized balance 
of such investments in rate base and, furthermore, that no adjustment should 
be allowed which would in fact have the effect of allowing the Company to earn 
a return on the unamortized balance. The Commission has concluded that this 
treatment provides the most equitable allocation of the loss between the 
utility and the consumer. It would be inequitable to place the entire loss of 
expenditures that were prudent when made on the utility. Thus, amortization 
should be allowed. However , on the other hand , the ratepayer must not bear 
the entire risk of the Company's investment . A middle ground must be found on 
which the Company bears some of the risk of abandonment and the- rate-payer is 
protected from unreasonably high rates. The losses resulting from 
cancellations of utility generating plants will inevitably be borne by one or 
a combination of three groups : the utility investors , the ratepayers, and the 
income taxpayer. A recent stud y prepared by the Ury!'.ted States Department of 
Energy indicates that a 10-year amortization of stich los~es will distribute 
costs in proportions that the Commission considers fair and equitable, even 
considering the effects of CWIP in rate base in No~th Carolina . NUCLEAR PLANT \ 
CANCELLATIONS : CAUSES, COSTS, AND CONSEQUENCES , United States Department of 
Energy, Washington, D, C. (April 1983). The Commission __,believes this will 
result in a fair and reasonable treatment of botn--Che utility and its 
consumers . 

In the last Vepco rate case, the Co111Dission allowed that portion of the 
unamortized balance in Surry Units 3 and 4 and North Anna Unit 4 that was 
supported by senior capital to be included in rate base. Based upon the 
Co11111ission 's reexamination of this issue, the Commission believes it fairer 
and more reasonable to exclude this element from the Company's rate base. 
Similarly, the Commission has excluded from the rate base herein the entire 
unamortized balance of the Company's investment in its North Anna Unit 3, 



356 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 7 

The evidence for this finding of fact is found in the testimony of Company 
witnesses Johnson and Peterson and Public Staff witnesses Kirby and Bright. 
The following table summarizes the ,amounts which the Company and the Public 
Staff witnesses contend are the proper levels of Vepco;s investment in 
electric plant for use in this proceeding: 

(ooo's Omitted) 

Item 
Electric plant in service 

including nuclear fuel 
Less: Accumulated depreciation 

Nuclear fuel amortization 
Net electric plant 
Construction work in progress 
Less: Cost-free capital 
Total net original cost of 

Investment in electric plant 

Company 
Witness Johnson 

$293,579 
(72,115) 
(7,566) 

213,898 
18,850 

(14,330) 

$ 218,418 

Public Staff 
Witness Kirby 

$293,579 
(72,115) 
(7,566) 

213,898 
0 

(14,330) 

$199,568 

The Company and the Public Staff disagree as to only one item relating to 
the total net original cost of investment in electric plant: construction 
work in progress (CWIP). The Company in this proceeding has requested that 
$18,850, 0_00 of expenditures for construction work in progress be included in 
rate base. All of these expenditures were made on the Company~s Bath County 
project and two related transmission lines. In accordance with the Commission 
Order in Docket No. E-22, Sub 265,,the Company has requested inclusion of only 
60% of the expenditures after June 30, 1979, for these projects. No CWIP 
related to ,other projects is included in the requested $18,850,000, even 
though the Company had approximately $45 million of qualifying North carolina 
retail jurisdiction CWIP on its books at the end of June 1983. 

Public Staff witness Bright proposed that no CWIP expenditures be included 
in rate base in this case. Witness Bright testified that it is not in the 
public interest or necessary to the financial stability of the Company to 
include any CWIP in rate base. Additionally, Public Staff witness Bright 
objected to $2,428,000 of the requested CWIP based on advice of counsel that 
it is not permissible to include in rate base any CWIP which represents 
allowances for funds used during construction (AFUDC) which have been accrued 
since July 1, 1979, on any pre-July 1,· 1979, CWIP balance. 

Addressing this latter issue first, the Commission notes that the Public 
Staff has repeatedly and imsuccessfully advanced this position in several 
previous cases before this Commission. As the Commi.Ssion has stated in the 
past, AFUDC accrued on CWIP expenditures is as much a part of the cost of 
construction as the cost of bricks and mortar or labor. Therefore, AFUDC 
accrued after July 1, 1979, on pre-July 1, 1979, construction expenditures is 
once again found by the Commission to be proper for inclusion in CWIP 
receiving rate base treatment. 

The Commission turns next to the question of the amount of CWIP 
expenditures that should properly be included in rate base in this 
proceeding. In 1977, North Carolina G.S. 62-133(b)(1) was amended to provide 



357 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

for reasonable and prudent expenditures of CWIP after July 1, 1979, to be 
included in' rate base . Effective June 17, 1982, G,S, 62-133(b)(1) was further 
amended to provide that reasonable and prudent expenditures for CWIP may be 
included in rate base to the extent the Commission considers such inclusion to 
be in the public interest and necessary to the financial stability of the 
utility involved. The current amount of CWIP included in Vepco·s North 
Carolina retail rate base is $17,377,000, as established in Vepco's last 
general rate case proceeding. 

Company witness Johnson testified that the requested inclusion of CWIP 
expenditures in rate base is in the public interest and is necessary to the 
financial stability of the Company. Witness Johnson testified that the 
inclusion of CWIP in rate base results in lower costs to the customer. Witness 
Johnson further stated that while the cost to the customer is slightly higher 
during the construction period of a project, the benefits of lower costs that 
accrue to the customer during the many years that the project will be in 
service are far greater. 

Exclusion of CWIP from rate base causes a disproportionate impact on 
customers at the time a new plant is placed in service, creating a major 
problem for the utility and its customers. The regular incl usion of 
construction expenditures in rate base avoids this sudden increase in r ates 
when the facility is completed and placed in service. 

The Commission also notes that a substantial portion of Vepco's 
construction program involves expenditures to convert oil-fired generation to 
coal- fired generation, resulting in major reductions in fuel costs which lower 
electric bills for customers. Vepco's fuel costs have reflected reductions in 
1981, 1982, and 1983 from previous years. Witness Johnson testified that the 
inclusion of CWIP related to the Bath County project in rate base will 
materially enhance the Company's ability to continue this program on schedule 
and achieve resulting fuel savings sooner. 

Company witnesses Johnson and Peterson testified that the requested 
inclusion of CWIP expenditures in rate base is necessary to the Company's 
financial stability. Witness Peterson provided an analysis of key financial 
data for Vepco and other "A" rated utilities and for "Baa" rated utilities. 
That data showed that Vepco data is, in all cases, below the average standards 
of "A" rated utilities. Witness Peterson testified that Vepco's present "A" 
rating is in jeopardy, and that Vepco has been so informed by Standard & 
Poor' s. Witness Peterson concluded that Vepco 's f i nancial situation will be 
materially affected by the treatment of CWIP by the commissions which regulate 
it. 

The inclusion of CWIP in rate base provides the Company with a cash return 
on its investment in plant facilities not yet in service. The cash return 
provided by inclusion of CWIP in rate base increases the amount of funds 
generated internally by the Company, thereby reducing the amount of financing 
required from outside sources. Inclusion of CWIP in rate base also increases 
coverage of fixed charges and is viewed favorably by investors and the rating 
agencies. 

Public Staff Witness Bright testified that she did not believe the 
inclusion of CWIP expenditures in rate base was necessary to the financial 
stability of the Company. In support of this position she isolated three 



358 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

financial factors: pre-tax interest coverage without AFUDC, CWIP as a 
percentage of net utility plant, and AFUDC as a percentage of net income for 
common. Witness Bright found that Vepco's pre-tax interest coverage without 
AFUDC was below the industry median but that Vepco was slightly above the 
industry median for the other two factors. 

Company witness Johnson, _in rebuttal to Public Staff witness Bright, 
testified that the three factors Ms. Bright utilized do not fairly represent 
the true level of Vepco's financial position. When one considers other 
relevant financial data, such as market-to-book ratios and achieved return on 
common equity, it is clear that the Company's financial position remains below 
average. Vepco's common stock has continued to sell at a substantial discount 
below book value, despite the most significant increase in stock prices in 
recent years, an increase that has generally carried the electric utility 
industry, but not Vepco, to a point where its stock is selling at about book 
value. Industry data published by Kidder, Peabody & Company indicate that, 
based on market prices at June 17, 1983, the average market price as a percent 
of book value was 98.21'1, for the 106 utility group studied by Kidder, 
Peabody. Vepco' s (Dominion Resources) market-to-book ratio as of June 17, 
1983, was 77.90'1,, which ranked the Company 104 of the 106 utilities in the 
group. Only Consumer's Power Company at 77. 80'1, and General Public Utilities 
at 39.51'1, had lower market-to-book ratios. 

It is clear that Vepco's financial position is stronger than in the recent 
past, but the Company's financial indicators are still below the industry 
average. Therefore, a careful consideration of the entire record in this 
proceeding leads the Commission to conclude that the $18,850,000 of CWIP 
proposed herein by Vepco for inclusion in the Company's rate base represents 
reasonable and prudent construction expenditllr'es and that inclusion of such 
amount of CWIP, being less than one-half of the Company's total existing CWIP 
applicable to its North Carolina retail operations, is in the public interest 
and necessary to the continuing financial stability of Vepco. The Commission 
further notes that three of the six units which comprise· Vepco 's Bath County 
pumped storage project are presently planned to come on-line in October 1985, 
less than two years hence. Thus, inclusion of $18,850,000 of CWIP applicable 
to the Bath County project in Vepco 's rate base is appropriate in this 
proceeding. 

Accordingly, the Commission concludes, based on the foregoing discussion, 
that the proper level of net original cost of electric plant in service to be 
used in setting fair and reasonable rates this proceeding is $218,418,000. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 8 

The evidence for this finding of fact is found in the testimony of Company 
witness Johnson and Public Staff witness Kirby. The Company has requested the 
inclusion in rate base of $34,991,000 of working capital. The Public Staff 
has proposed $15,156,000. The difference between the Company and the Public 
Staff as to working capital is attributable to the Public Staff's proposal 
that no portion of the 1.ll'l.amortized balances of cancellation costs for Surry 
Units 3 and 4 and North Anna Units 3 and 4 should be included in rate base. 
In Finding of Fact No. 6, the Commission rejected the Company's proposed 
inclusion of the requested portions of the unamortized balances in rate base. 
Accordingly, the Commission finds that $15,156,000 constitutes the proper 
level of working capital which should be included in the Company's rate base. 



359 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 9 

The Commission, having previously determined the reasonable original cost 
of the Company's investment in electric plant which should be used in this 
case is $218,418,000, as determiried in Finding of Fact No. 7, and that the 
reasonable allowance for working capital is $15,156 ,ooo, as determined in 
Finding of Fact No. B, concludes that the proper original cost rate base for 
use in setting rates in this case is $233,574,000. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 10 

Company witnesses Johnson, Hostetler, and Mitchem presented testimony 
showing that the end-of-period revenues should be $98,892,000, and Public 
Staff witnesses Kirby and Turner presented testimony showing that the end-of­
period revenues should be $100,706,000. The difference between end-of-period 
revenues calculated by the C6mpany and the Public Staff is the difference 
between customer growth and usage adjustments. 

The Company and the Public Staff both proposed an adjustment to test year 
operating revenues to reflect customer growth. The customer growth adjustment 
typically consists of two adjustments: one adjustment reflects the difference 
between test year bills and normalized end-of-period bills; the other 
adjustment reflects the difference between test year average kWh per bill and 
normalized end-of-period kWh per bill. The adjustment to reflect normalized 
end-of-period bills is priced at average revenues per bill, and the adjustment 
to reflect normalized end-of-period kWh per bill is priced at incremental 
revenues per kWh. Each adjustment also produces an adjustment to test year 
kWh sales and therefore to related test year variable expenses ( including 
fuel). 

In general, both the Company and the Public Staff used regression analysis 
in this proceeding to determine normalized end-of-period bills, but they both 
used a simple ratio method to determine normalized end-of-period kWh per 
bill. Regression analysis is a procedure for removing the month-to-month 
variability inherent in the actual historical data in order to develop a 
representative trend of the data over a period of time. Use of regression 
analysis to determine the normalized end-of-period level has previously been 
adopted by the Commission in a number of electric and telephone rate cases, 
including the last rate case for Vepco in docket No. E-22, Sub 265. The 
Commission continues to be persuaded that regression analysis is the most 
appropriate method available for determining norm_alized end-of-period bills 
where such procedure is statistically valid. 

on the· other hand, neither the Company nor the Public Staff has proposed to 
utilize regression analysis to determine normalized end-of-period kWh per bill 
in previous electric rate cases or in this proceeding. Since none of the 
parties in this proceeding propose to utilize regression analysis to determine 
the normalized end-of-period kWh per bill, and since the regression analysis 
calculations are usually quite voluminous, the Commission will not attempt 
such calculations in this proceeding. Nevertheless, the Commission is of the 
opinion that regression analysis to determine the normalized end-of-period 
bills could very well be statistically valid for determining the normalized 
end-of-period kWh per bill, and that such procedure should be explored in 
future rate proceedings. 



360 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

In applying regression analysis to determine the normalized end-of-period 
bills, the Public Staff utiliied regression analysis for all rate schedules 
while the Company utilized .regression analysis for all rate schedules except 
Schedule 5 (small general service) and Schedule 6 (large general service)·. 
The Company contended that regression analysis was not appropriate for 
Schedules 5 or 6 because the month-to-month variability in the historical data 
for Schedules 5 and 6 was not due to seasonality. However, the Commission is 
of· the opinion that month-to-month variability in the historical data should 
still be removed, if possible, in order to determine the representative trend 
of the data over a period of time whether or not such month-to-month 
variability is due to seasonality, weather, economic conditions, etc. 

Nevertheless, the Commission is disturbed by the fact that the average kWh 
per bill is so high for Schedule 5 (industrial) and for Schedule 6 (industrial 
and commercial) that even a small adjustment to end-of-period bills results in 
a very large adjustment to kWh sales for those rate schedules, which can cause 
the kind of problems pointed out by the Company in this proceeding regarding 
rounding off the fractional number of customers for Schedule 6. The 
Commission concludes that it should utilize the actual end-of-period bills for 
Schedule 5 (industrial) and for Schedule 6 (industrial and commercial) rather 
than normalized end-of-period bills in this proceeding, in view of the 
leverage associated with the large kWh per bill for said rate schedules and 
the problems discussed elsewhere herein regarding the simple ratio method to 
determine normalized end-of-period kWh per bill. 

The Company criticized the Public Staff;s method of applying the regression 
analysis whereby the Public Staff selected 12 1 24, or 36 months of data for 
its trend line depending on the highest R-square value obtained. The 
Commission is of the opinion that the Public Staff approach is a reasonable 
attempt to ensure that the trend line developed from the historical data will 
represent the most recent general trend possible while at the same time giving 
equal weight to data representing each season of the year, and that the Public 
Staff's methodology should be approved. 

The Company also criticized the Public Staff;s method of calculating its 
adjustment to kWh sales resulting from its adjustment to reflect the 
normalized end-of-period bills. The Company contends that the Public Staff 
multiplied annual average kWh per bill times an adjustment to annual average 
bills, whereas it would be more accurate to multiply monthly average kWh per 
bill times an adjustment to monthly bills for each of the 12 months and then 
add the 12 products together. The Commission notes that the total adjustment 
to kWh sales using the Company;s procedure and the Public Staff;s procedure do 
not differ significantly and concludes that the Public Staff;s procedure 
should be adopted for simplicity. 

Therefore, the Commission concludes that the Public Staff;s adjustments to 
reflect the difference between the actual test year bills and the normalized 
end-of-periqd bills for rate schedules 1, 5 (Commerci·a1), 7, 26, 27, 30, and 
42 should be adopted herein, resulting in positive adjustments of 17,277,000 
kWh and 18,312 bills and $1,203,810 revenues. The Commission further 
concludes that the Company;s adjustments to reflect the difference between the 
actual test year bills and the normalized end-of-period bills for rate 
schedules 5 (industrial), 6 (commercial) and 6 (industrial) should be 
adopted herein, and should be modified to reflect the simplified Public Staff 
calculation procedure adopted herein regarding annual average kWh per bill 



361 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

times adjustment to annual average bills, resulting in negative adjustments 
of 147,522,000 kWh and 245 bills and $6,946,951 revenues. 

As discussed earlier herein, the Company and the Public Staff both utilized 
a simple ratio method to determine the normalized end-of-period kWh per bill 
in this proceeding. The Commission has already concluded herein that 
regression analysis is the most appropriate method available for determining 
the normalized end-of-period bills where such procedure is statistically 
valid, and that regression analysis could very well be statistically valid for 
determining the normalized end-of-period kWh per bill. The Commission is 
concerned about the statistical validity of the simple ratio method utilized 
by both the Company and the Public Staff, since it appears to determine a 
trend line using nothing more than two 11 data points" (i.e., previous year 
average kWh per bill versus current year average kWh per bill). While the 
Commission recognizes that the shortcomings of the simple ratio method 
increase the probability of producing an unrepresentative trend line, it also 
recognizes that the voluminous calculations required for regression analysis 
make it impractical to attempt such calculations for this proceeding. 
Therefore, the Commission concludes that the simple ratio method should be 
utilized herein. 

The Public Staff calculated the change in kWh per bill over time based on 
the average kWh per bill for the 12 months ended March 31, 1982·, versus the 
average kWh per bill for the 12 months ended March 31, 1983; whereas the 
Company calculated the change in kWh per bill over time based on the average 
kWh per bill for the 12 months ended June 30, 1981, versus the average kWh per 
bill for the 12 months ended June 30, 1982,· plus the average kWh per bill 
for the nine months ended March 31, 1982, versus the average kWh per bill for 
the nine months ended March 31, 1983. The Public Staff contended that the 
Company· s· calculations are biased by giving unequal weight to each season of 
the year, since the Company uses 21 months of data instead of multiples of 12 
months. The Commission agrees with the Public Staff, 

However, a close review of the Company's calculations implementing the 
simple ratio method, and the Public Staff testimony that its comparable 
calculations are performed the same way as the Company's, indicates that both 
the Company and the Public Staff may have overstated their adjustments to 
reflect the difference between the average test period kWh per bill and the 
normalized end-of-period kWh per bill by a factor of two. 

To illustrate the problem, we refer to Company exhibit DRH-8, page 15 of 
84, which shows calculations to determine the difference between annual kWh 
per customer during the test year and annual kWh per customer prior to the 
test year. The 9816 kWh per customer represents the average annual kWh per 
customer at approximately January 1, 1982 (i.e., midpoint of year ended 
,June 30, 1982). The 10107 kWh per customer represents the average annual kWh 
per customer at approximately January 1, 1981 (i.e., midpoint of year ended 
June 30, 1981.). The 291 kWh per customer represents the decrease in average 
annual kWh per customer from approximately January 1, 1981, to approximately 
January 1, 1982. The objective of the calculation should be to determine the 
normalized annual kWh per customer at June 30, 1982. Since the decrease in 
annual kWh per customer is 291 kWh over 12 months, the decrease in annual kWh 
per customer over six months (from January 1, 1982, to June 30, 1982) is one­
half of 291 kWh, or 146.5 kWh per customer. The total adjustment to kWh 
sales in the illustration should be 9,251,326 kWh (i.e., 146.5 kWh per 



362 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

customer times 63,'583 customers) instead of 18,502,653 kWh; and the total 
adjustment to revenues in the iUustration should be $574,127 (or one-half of 
$1,148,254). 

By applying the same reasoning to the calculations for each rate schedule, 
the total adjustment to reflect the difference between average annual kWh per 
customer and normalized end-of-period kWh per customer would be 12,328,000 kWh 
instead of the 24,814,000 kWh calculated by the Public Staff. The 12 1 328,000 
kWh also reflects the normalized end-of-period bills calculated by the Company 
instead of the Public Staff for Schedule 5 (industrial) and Schedule 6 
(commercial and industrial). The Commission concludes that the Public Staff's 
adjustments to reflect the difference between the actual test year bills and 
the normalized end-of-period bills should be adopted as modified herein, 
resulting in a positive adjustment of 12,328,000 kWh and a negative 
adjustment of $726,844 revenues. 

Finally, the Commission concludes that the reasonable level of test year 
revenues under presently approved rates and after accounting and pro forma 
adjustments is $100,633,000. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 11 

Company witness Hostetler and Public Staff witness Nightingale provided 
testimony and exhibits regarding the appropriate fuel component to be included 
in the base rates. 

In his original prefiled testimony, witness Hostetler proposed a base fuel 
component of 1. 803¢ per kWh excluding gross receipts tax based on the actual 
generation mix for the test year ending June 30, 1982, and reflecting a 
nuclear capacity factor of approximately 66$. In his ·additional prefiled 
testimony, he updated his proposed base fuel component to 1. 666¢ per kWh 
exclu_ding gross receipts tax based on the actual generation mix for the year 
ending June 30, 1983, and reflecting a nuclear capacity factor of 
approximately 55%. _ The Company subsequently computed a reduction of 0.125¢ 
per kWh in its proposed base fuel component in order -to eliminate the nonfuel 
portion of purchased power which had been included therein, resulting in a 
final recommended base fuel component of 1.541¢ per kWh~ 

In his original prefiled testimony, Public Staff witness Nightingale 
proposed a base fuel component of 1.626¢ per kWh excluding gross receipts tax 
based on a normali'Zed generation mix reflecting a 62. 7% nuclear capacity 
factor. In his revised prefiled testimony witness Nightingale corrected his 
normalization ·calculations and updated his unit fuel prices to June 1983 
levels, resulting in a recommended base fuel component of 1.663¢ per kWh 
excluding gross receipts tax. During cross-examination, witness Nightingale 
further revised his recommended base fuel component to 1. 687¢ per kWh to 
incorporate the Company~s July 1983 nuclear fuel cost. Subsequently, the 
Public Staff pointed out in its recommended order that correction of an• error 
in witness Nightingale's computation of the unit coal price would result in a 
base fuel component of 1.675¢ per kWh excluding gross receipts tax. The 
Public Staff also pointed out in its recommended order that a reduction in its 
recommended base fuel component to eliminate the nonfuel Portion of purchased 
power (utilizing the same tmit prices as the Company used for said nonfuel 
portion of purchased power) would result in a recommended base fuel component 
of 1.543¢ per kWh excluding gross receipts tax. 



ELECTRICITY - RATES 

The principal difference between the Company's final recommended base fuel 
component of 1.541¢ per kWh and the Public Staff's final recommended base fuel 
component of 1. 543¢ per kWh is the use of actual generation mix versus 
normalized generation mix. The Company recognizes that normalization might 
well be appropriate under different circumstances, but asserted that an 
attempt to normalize fuel expenses in this proceeding would be an unnecessary 
exercise because fuel costs and plant performance are within reasonable 
ranges. The Company is also critical of certain aspects of the normalization 
methodology utilized by the Public Staff. 

The Commission notes that the final results of the Company's calculations 
based on actual generation mix and the Public Staff's calculations baaed on a 
normalized generation mix are very close. The Commission also notes that the 
Company calculated its base fuel component based on actual generation mix in 
the prior general rate case in Docket No. E-22, Sub 265, and the Public Staff 
agreed to the Company's recommended base fuel component in that proceeding. 

The Commission is of the opinion that a normalized generation mix would be 
appropriate under most circumstances for determining the base fuel component. 
However, since the results of utilizing a normalized generation mix are so 
close to the results of utilizing actual generation mix in this case, and 
since the methodology utilized to normalize the generation mix in this 
proceeding is not universally accepted, the Commission concludes that the 
actual generation mix would be a just and reasonable approach for determining 
the base fuel component herein. 

The Commission concludes that the appropriate base fuel component excluding 
the nonfuel component of purchased power for this proceeding would be the 
1.5141¢ per kWh excluding gross receipts tax recommended by the Company. The 
1.541¢ per kWh multiplied by the Commission end-of-period kWh sales level of 
1,673,962,530 yields $25,795,763, based on total kWh billed less total kWh 
unbilled. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 12 

The evidence for this finding of fact is found in the testimony and 
exhibits of Company witnesses Johnson and Hostetler and Public Staff witnesses 
Turner, Nightingale, and Kirby. · The following schedule shows the operating 
revenue deductions proposed by the Company and the Public Staff: 

(ooo's Omitted) 

Item 
Operation and maintenance expenses 
Depreciation expense 
Amortization of property losses 
Gain or loss on disposition of property 
Taxes other than income 
Income taxes 
Interest on customer deposits 
Commitment fees 
Contributions 
Gain on Bath County sale 

Totals 

Company 
$54,831 

9,484 
2,483 

(3) 
9,108 
6,442 

47 
69 
12 

$82,473 

Public staff 
$54,006 

9,484 
2,859 

( 3) 
8,978 
8,246 

47 
69 

(178) 
$83,508 



364 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

The $825,000 difference between the parties with respect to operation and 
maintenance expenses is analyzed as follows: 

(OOO's Omitted) 

Item 
1. Base fuel expense 
2. Nonfuel decrease in customer growth and usage expenses 
3. Nuclear fuel disposal cost 
4. Officers' salaries 

$ (683) 
(11) 
(98) 
(33) 

$ (825) 

The difference in base fuel expense of $683,000 is the result of two 
functions. First, the Public Staff has excluded consideration of unbilled 
kWh's in calculating the appropriate level of base fuel expense to be used in 
setting rates in this proceeding. However, the Public Staff has not excluded 
the effects of unbilled kWh's in calculating the level of end-of-period 
revenues recommended herein in this proceeding. After careful consideration 
of this matter, the Commission concludes that consistency dictates that ·the 
unbilled kWh's should be considered in determining an appropriate level of 
base fuel expense, and thl:lrefore the Public Staff adjustment should not be 
made. 

Second, the Public Staff has adjusted base fuel expense to reflect the 
Public Staff's adjustment to kWh sales resulting from the customer growth and 
usage adjustment, spoken to hereinabove, under Evidence and Conclusions for 
Finding: of Fact No. 10. Since the Commission's adjustment to kWh's sales 
resulting from the customer growth and usage adjustment is different from that 
sponsored by either party, as spoken to under Evidence and Conclusions for 
Finding of Fact No. 10, then the base fuel expense derived from the end-of­
period kWh sales adjusted for customer gr,owth and usage is necessarily 
different from that presented by either party. In addition, the Commission 
notes that the Public Staff did not consider the nonfuel portion of purchased 
power in computing its total adjustment due to the customer growth and usage 
adjustment. The Commission concludes that this procedure is inconsistent with 
past Commission decisions and should be rejected. 

Since the· Commission has adopted a customer growth and usage adjustment 
different from that promulgated by either party, the Commission must 
consistently apply this adjustment to determine the appropriate level of end­
of-period nonfuel expense. Based on this, the Commission concludes that the 
adjustment to nonfuel expense for customer growth and usage should be 
$(118,578). 

The next issue involving operation and maintenance expenses is the level of 
nuclear fuel disposal cost of in-reactor fuel. Public Staff witness Kirby 
proposed a $98,000 reduction in the Company's proposed nuclear disposal cost. 
Mr. Kirby stated that his· adjustment was necessary because of the Public 
Staff• s lower proposed level of nuclear generation, and based his proposed 
cost per kWh on the 1.17 mills per kWh cost found in Company witness 
Ferguson's testimony. The 1.17 mills per kWh resulted from the 1.0 mill per 
kWh contract rate for nuclear fuel disposal charged by the u.s. Department of 
Energy, plus a .17 mill increment for the Company's cost of interim storage of 
spent fuel. Company witness Johnson testified in rebuttal that Mr. Kirby's 
calculation of nuclear disposal cost is incorrect because it applies the 1.17 



ELECTRICITY - RATES 

mill factor to the net nuclear generation proposed by PUblic Staff witness 
Nightingal'e. According to Mr. Johnson, this is improper because the Energy 
Department contract specifies that kWh's are to be measured at the generator, 
which results in a gross nuclear generation amount before reduction for 
internal Company power""usage. However, Mr. Johnson agreed on cross­
examination that Mr. Nightingale had based his nuclear generation level on a 
capacity factor obtained from a North American Electric Reliability Council 
(Nl::RC) study which indentified the factor as a 11 gross" capacity factor. The 
Commission, in Evidence and Conclusions for Finding of Fact'No. 11, concluded 
that the nuclear generation level proposed by the Company was reasonable, The 
Commission concludes that the preponderance of evidence in this proceeding 
dictates that witness Kirby's factor of 1.17 mill per kWh cost rate is 
appropriate, to be used in determining end-of-period nuclear fuel disposal 
costs. Therefore, the Commission concludes that a $43,000 adjustment to 
reduce nuclear fuel disposal cost for in-reactor fuel is proper. 

Another disagreement arose concerning the Public Staff's adjustment to 
remove from the cost of service the salaries of the Company's Chairman of the 
Board, President, and Executive Vice President. Witness Kirby testified that 
the adjustment would prevent ratepayers from paying for costs properly related 
to shareholders and that his methodology was based on that found reasonable by 
the Commission in Docket No. E-22 1 Sub 265. Mr. Johnson, in his rebuttal 
testimony, rejected the Public Staff's adjustment on the ground that the 
Public Staff produced no evidence linking those three officers' salaries with 
shareholders' interests. The Company's Executive Vice President, Jack H. 
Ferguson, is Chief Operating Officer of the Company and his primary duty is to 
ensure that customers receive adequate and reliable service. The Commission 
has found that the quality of the Company's service is adequate and notes that 
the Company's fuel costs have been reduced for the last three years and that 
the performance of its generating system has improved significantly. 

The Commission has, therefore, carefully reconsidered the 
officers' salaries under the facts of this case and concludes 
adjustment to reduce officers' salaries expense is appropriate 
proceeding. 

issue of 
that no 
in this 

The Cornmssion, upon review of the record and consistent with past 
rate-making practices, has reduced the Applicant's uncollectible expense by 
$4,000 to reflect the Commission's adjustment to the Applicant's end-of-period 
revenue, spoken to tmder Evidence and Conclusions for Finding of Fact No. 10. 

Based on the foregoing, the Commission concludes that the reasonable level 
of operation and maintenance expense is $53,754,000. 

The parties disagree as to the proper level of amortization of property 
losses. The Company proposed that the North Anna 3 abandonment loss be 
included in rate base and amortized over 10 years with the annual amortization 
calculated to produce a "levelized" North Anna 3 related revenue requirement 
for each of the 10 years. The Public Staff proposed a $376,000 higher 
first-year amortization of the North Anna 3 loss because of the Staff's 
position that the loss should be excluded from rate base and amortized over 12 
years on a "straight-line" basis. Since the Commission adopted, in Finding of 
Fact No. 6, a 10-year amortization of the North Anna 3 loss without rate base 
incusion, the Commission concludes that $3,215 1 000 is the proper level of 
amortization of property losses. 



366 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

The parties differed by $130,000 on the proper level of taxes other than 
income. This difference results from a normalization adjustment to gross 
receipts tax made by Mr. Kirby and from the gross receipts tax effect of the 
difference in level of revenues supported by the parties. Witness Kirby 
recommended that the gross receipts tax expense be reduced by $239,000 in 
order to normalize that tax to the statutory six percent of end-of-period 
revenued net of uncollectibles. The Commission concludes this adjustment is 
ap9ropriate. 

The remainder of the difference in taxes other than income results from a 
$109,000 increase proposed by the Public Staff resulting from its adjustment 
to increase end-of -period revenues over the level sponsored by the Company. 
Based on the Public Staff's normalizing adjustment and the level of revenues 
determined in -Finding of Fact No. 10, the Commission concludes that the proper 
level of taxes other than income is $8,974,000. 

The difference in income taxes is related to the different expense and 
revenue levels proposed by the parties except for witness Kirby;s adjustment 
to tax-deductible interest resulting from his update to April 30, 1983, of 
accumulated investment tax credits. The Company did not dispute that 
adjustment. Based on all of the above conclusions associated with 
end-of-period revenues, expenses, and investment, the Commission determines 
that the proper level of income tax expense is $7,778,000. 

Whether the Company;s charitable contributions are properly includable in 
the cost of service was also an issue between the parties. Mr. Johnson 
contended that in order to be a good corporate citizen a utility company is 
expected to contribute to charities in its service area. Charitable 
contributions should, therefore, be considered a cost of doing business and 
included in the cost of service, according to Mr. Johnson. Mr, Kirby 
recommended that charitable contributions be excluded from the cost of service 
in order that ratepayers not be forced to contribute through rates to 
charities of the Company;s choosing. 

After giving this issue due consideration, the Commission reaffirms its 
long standing policy of excluding charitable contributions from the cost of 
service. Although such contributions may be prompted by commendable motives, 
they cannot properly be considered costs necessary for the production and sale 
of electricity. Accordingly, the Commission agrees with the $12,000 
adjustment to reduce operating revenue deductions as proposed by the Public 
Staff, 

The final difference in operating income deductions results from the Public 
Staff;s adjustment to increase operating income by the gain on the sale of 20% 
of the Bath County project. Evidence related to this issue is found in the 
testimony and exhibits of Company witness Johnson and Public Staff witness 
Kirby. 

According to Mr. Kirby, net operating income under present rates should be 
increased by $178,000 in order to give ratepayers the benefit of the 
nonoperating gain realized by the Company's sale of 20% of the Bath County 
Pumped Storage project to Allegheny Power System during the test year. He 
contended that, since ratepayers will be required to absorb the losses 
incurred by the Company on plant abandonments, it would be inequitable and 
inconsistent to ignore gains on the sale of other plant assets. Mr. Kirby 



367 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

recommended that the proper amnortization period for the gain is one year, 
since the gain is relatively small compared to the annual cost of service and 
would not cause undesirable fluctuations in rates if amortized over a short 
period. 

In his rebuttal testimony, Mr. Johnson argued that the Bath County gain is 
not analogous to losses on plant cancellations and that the two issues should 
be considered separately. He asserted that ·the ratepayers have already 
benefited from the Bath County sale through lower financing costs. He also 
observed that, for rate-making purposes, the Commission has traditionally 
disregarded gains or losses on property sales. Although Mr. Johnson 
emphasized his opposition to flowing the gain to ratepayers, he contended 
that, if the Commission does allocate the gain to ratepayers, the amortization 
period should be longer than one year. A longer period is appropriate, 
according to Mr. Johnson, because both the useful life of the Bath County 
project and the financing cost savings resulting from the sale will occur over 
many vears. 

The Commission has considered all evidence relating to this issue and 
concludes that the appropriate rate-making treatment to be afforded this item 
is to amortize the gain over a period of three years. 

The parties are in agreement that the appropriate level of depreciation 
expense is $9,484,000, the appropriate level of gain on disposition of 
property is $( 3,000), the appropriate level of interest on customer deposits 
is $1t7, 000, and the appropriate l_evel of commitment fees is $69,000; 
therefore, the Commission concludes that these amounts are reasonable. 

As the result of the foregoing conclusions, the Commission finds that 
$83,259,000 is the reasonable level of operating income deductions to be used 
in setting fair and reasonable rates in this proceeding. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 13 AND 14 

Five witnesses testified in the area of capital structure and cost of 
capital. The Company offered the testimony of a. James Peterson III, Vice 
President and Treasurer of Vepco, James P. Carney, Director of Economic 
Analysis of Vepco, and Eugene Meyer, Vice President of Kidder, Peabody & Co. 
't'he Public Staff offered the testimony of Dr. Caroline M. Smith, Senior 
Economist with the firm of J.W, Wilson & Associates, Inc., and consultant to 
the Public Staff. James Graham Dynes, Jr., Staff Economist of Vepco, 
testified on rebuttal to "Or. Smith. 

Though on the surface there appears to be no disagreement between Vepco and 
the Public Staff as to the proper capital structure in this proceeding, 
according to their respective proposed orders, there is an area that needs to 
be noted here. In its original filing, the Company assigned zero cost to that 
portion of common equity designated as "other paid in capital. 11 This is 
consistent with past treatment of this item by the Commission, the Company, 
and the Public Staff. In its testimony and exhibits, it is not entirely clear 
how the Public Staff proposes to treat this item. In any event, in its 
operating income for return schedules presented in the record in this 
proceeding, the Public Staff has computed the Applicant's net income available 
for comm.on equity by applying a cost rate of 13% to the Applicant's entire 
comm.on equity component, including the other paid in capital portion. In its 



368 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

proposed order, the Company applied its cost of equity to the entire common 
equitry component, including the other paid in capital, in determining net 
income available for common equity. Based on the entire record in this 
matter, the Commission concludes that the other paid in capital portion of 
Vepco's capital structure should not be included in the common equity portion 
receiving a return in this proceeding. This decision is consistent with the 
Commission's decision in Docket No. E-22, Sub 265. 

Since, with the exception spoken to above, the parties agreed in the record 
that the Company's capital structure at June 30, 1982, is proper to be used in 
this proceeding, the Commission concludes that the proper capital structure 
for use in this proceeding is as follows: 

Item 
Long- term debt 
Preferred stock 
Other paid in capital 
Common equity 

Total 

Percent 
53.22 
10.96 

-38 
35.44 

100.00 

Consistent With the evidence supporting the above capital structure, the 
Commission concludes that the appropriate embedded costs of debt and prefer~ed 
stock are 9.09% and 8.51%, respectively, as supported by the Public Staff and 
t be Company. 

The evidence concerning the fair rate of return for Vepco is found in the 
testimony of Company witriess Carney and Public Staff witness Smith. Mr. 
Carney, in bis original prefi_led testimony, testified that the Company should 
be allowed an equity return between 17-0% and 17.5j. Dr. Smith proposed an 
equity return ~f 13%. 

In his analysis of the cost of equity, Mr. Carney relied on the results of 
his DCF analysis, which resulted in an equity cost rate of 15.9% to 16.6%. In 
his initial direct testimony, his DCF results were in the range of 14.05% to 
17.01%. Mr. Carney relied upon his quarterly DCF model, increased the result 
for floation costs and attrition, and concluded that the cost of equity to 
Vepco was 16% to 17%. In his additional testimony, he updated the yield and 
growth value and proposed an equity return in the 15.9% to 16.6% range. 

Dr. Smith derived her equity cost estimate on the basis of a DCF analysis 
for Vepco and the electric utility industry as a whole. Dividend calculations 
were done with market prices over the six months ended March 31, 1983, and 
indicated dividend rates at the end of the pricing period. Vepco's dividend 
yield was 11.2%, as compared to the industry average dividend yield of 10.7%. 
Actual historical growth indicators for Vepco were somewhat lower than 
industry averages, ranging between .7% to 3.2% for Vepco and 1.2$ to 3.8% for 
the industry. Dr. Smith's estimate of the long-term dividend growth 
investors expect for Vepco is between· 1. 5% and 2. 0%, somewhat higher than 
Vepco • s own experienced growth and below the industry average historical 
experience. Based upon a dividend yield of 11. 2% for Vepco and a growth 
estimate of 1-5% to 2.5% for VElpco, Dr. Smith's estimate of the current cost 
of common equity capital to Vepco is 13%. 

The determination of the appropriate fair rate of return for Vepco is of 
great importance and must be made with great care because whatever return is 



369 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

allowed will have an immediate impact on Vepco, its shotkholders and its 
customers. In the final analysis the determination of a fair rate of return 
must be made by this Commission, using its own impartial judgment and guided 
by the testimony of expert witnesses and other evidence of record. Whatever 
return is allowed must balance the interest of the ratepayers and investors 
and meet the test set forth in G.S. 62-133(b)(4): 

"Fix such rate of return • • • as will enable the public utility by 
sound management to produce a fair return for its shareholders, 
considering changing economic conditions and other factors , as they 
then exist, to maintain its facilities and services in accordance with 
the reasonable requirements of its custome.rs in the territory covered 
by its franchise, and to compete in the market for capital funds on 
terms which are reasonable and which are fair to its customers and to 
its existing investors ." 

The return allowed must not burden ratepayers any more than is necessary 
for the utility to continue to provide adequate service. The North Carolina 
Supreme Court has stated that the history of G,S. 62-133(b): 

" ••• supports the inference that the Legislature intended for the 
Commission to fix rates as low as may be reasonaly consistent with the 
requirements of the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to 
the Constitution of the United States ..• " State ex rel. Utilities 
Commission v. Duke Power Company, 285 N. c-:-m,-2063.E. 2d 269 
( 197 4) 

The nature of the evidence in a case such as this makes it extremely 
difficult to balance all of the opposing interests, since much, if not all, of 
the evidence is based on individual witnesses' perceptions and interpretations 
of trends and data from the capital market . The Commission has considered 
carefully all of the relevant evidence presented in this case , with the 
constant reminder that whatever return is allowed will have an immediate 
impact on the Company, its stockholders, and its customers . The Commission 
must use its impartial judgment to ensure that all the parties involved are 
treated fairly and equitably. In coming to a final decision on this matter, 
the Commission is not unmindful of the upward pressure on capital costs 
generally present in the economy over recent years. The Commission is also 
aware of the recent downward trend in interest and other capital costs. 

Based upon the foregoing and the entire record in this docket, the 
Commission finds and concludes that the fair rate of return that Vepco should 
have the opportunity to earn on the original cost of its rate base is 11 . 18J. 
Such fair rate of return will yield a fair return on all of Vepco • s common 
equity capital of 15, 25J, after payment of interest obligations. 

The Commission cannot guarantee that the Company will, in fact, achieve the 
level of return herein found to be just and reasonable . Indeed , the 
Conunission would not guarantee it if it could . Such a guarantee would remove 
necessary incentives for the Company to achieve the upmost in operational and 
managerial efficiency. The Commission believes , and thus concludes , that the 
level of return approved herein will afford the Company a reasonable 
opportunity to earn a reasonable return for its stockholders while providing 
adequate and economical service to ratepayers. 



370 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 15 

This Commission has previously discussed its findings of 
conclusions concerning the fair rate of return which Vepco should be 
opportunity to earn. 

fact and 
given the 

The following schedules summarize the gross revenues and the rates of 
return which the Company should have a reasonable opportunity to achieve based 
on the increases approved herein. The schedules illustrating the Company's 
gross revenue requirements incorporate the findings and the conclusions 
heretofore and herein made by the Commission. 

SCHEDULE I 
VIRGINIA ELECTRIC AND POWER COMPANY 

North Carolina Retail Operations 
STATEMENT OF OPERATING INCOME 

Twelve Months Ended June 30, 1982 
(Adjusted for Known Changes Occurring Subsequent to the End of the Test Year) 

(000 11 s Omitted) 

Operating Revenues: 
New operating revenues 

Operating Revenue Deductions: 
Operation and maintenance 

expenses 
Depreciation 
Amortization of property losses 
Gain or loss on disposition of 

property 
Taxes other than income 
Deferred income taxes 
Current federal and state income 
taxes 

Investment tax credits 
Investmept tax credit amortization 
Interest on customer deposits 
Commitment fees 
Gain on Bath County sale 

Total operating revenue 
deductions 

Net operating income 

Present 
Rates 

$100,633 

53,754 
9,484 
3,215 

4,531 
2,047 

(587) 
47 
69 

(59) 

83,259 
$ 17,374 

Approved 
Increase 

1,098 

9,611 
$8,729 

After 
Approved 

Rates 

$118,973 

53,800 
9,484 
3,215 

( 3) 
10,072 
1,787 

12,998 
2,047 

(587). 
47 
69 

( 59) 

92,870 
$ 26,103 



ELECTRICITY - RATES 

SCHEDULE II 
VIRGINIA ELECTRIC AND POWER COMPANY 

North Carolina Retail Operations 
STATEMENT OF RATE BASE AND RATE OF RE.TURN 

371 

Twelve Months Ended June 30, 1982 
(Adjusted for Known Changes Occurring Subsequent to the End of the Test Year) 

(ooo's Omitted) 

Item 
Investine"nt in Electric Plant: 

Gross electric plant in service, including 
nuclear fuel 

Deduct: Accumulated provision for depreciation 
Amortization of nuclear fuel assemblies, 
front 00end costs 

Construction Work in Progress 
Plant investment less acumulated depreciation and 
amortization 

Deduct: Cost-free capital 
Total net investment in electric plant before working 
capital allowance 

Working capital and deferred debits and credits 
Original cost rate base 

SCHEDULE III 

$293,579 
(72,115) 

(7,566) 
18,850 

232,748 
(14,330) 

218,418 
15,156 

$233,574 

VIRGINIA ELECTRIC AND POWER COMPANY 
North Carolina Retail Operations 

STATEMENT OF CAPITALIZATION AND RELATED COSTS 

Twelve Months Ended June 30, 1982 

Original Embedded 
Ratio Cost Cost 

Item _%_ Rate Base % 

Net 
Operating 
Income 

Present Rates - Original Cost Rate Base 
Long-term debt 53.22 $124,308 9.09 11,300 
Preferred stock 10.96 25,600 8.51 2,179 
Other paid-in capital .38 887 -0-
Common equity 35.44 82,779 4.71 ~ 

Total 100.00 $233,574 $17,374 
--

Approved Rates - Original Cost Rate Base 
Long-term debt 53.22 $124,308 9.09 $11,300 
Preferred stock 10.96 25,600 8.51 2,179 
Other paid-in capital .38 887 -0-
Comm.on equity 35.44 82,779 15.25 $12,624 

'l'otal 100.00 $233,574 $26,103 



372 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 16 THRU 25 

Company witnesses Hostetler and Edwards and Public Staff witnesses Turner 
and Smith presented testimony and evidence concerning conservation, load 
management and rate design. 

~iscellaneous Service Charges 

The Company proposes to increase its service charges for the following 
purposes in order to reflect current costs: ( 1) initial connection charge 
from $11.75 to $17.75; (2) reconnection charge from $11.75 to $17°75; 
(3) temporary connection charge from $11.75 to $17.75; (4) service charge for 
after hours repairs of outdoor lighting from $11.75 to $17.75; and (5) service 
charge for supplying a temporary connection from overhead lines (from $74. 50 
to $79.75) or from an underground transformer (from $115.75 to $123-75) or 
from underground lines (from $178.50 to $192.00). The Company calculates that 
the proposed increases described above will produce approximately $103,406 
additional revenue. 

The Company also proposes to modify the options available to customers for 
extra facility charges toi '(a) customer pays initial installation cost, plus 
replacement cost, plus actual O&M costs as they occur; or (b) customer pays 
initial installation cost, plus O. 73% per month of installation cost for O&M 
and replacement. 

The proposed revisions to the service charges and the extra facilities 
charges were unopposed, and the Commission concludes that said revisions 
should be approved. 

Class rates of Return 

Public Staff witness Turner pointed out in his prefiled testimony that the 
class rates of return for Small General Service (Schedules 5 and 7) and for 
County/Muncipal (Schedules 30 and 42) would not be within 10% of the overall 
N.C. retail rate of return under the Company's proposed rates, and he 
recommended that the rates of return for those customer classes be adjusted so 
that they are within 10% of the overall N.C. retail rate of return. 

Company witness Edwards pointed out in his rebuttal testimony that the 
Small General Service class and the County /Municipal class were combined for 
rate design purposes, and that the rate ·of return for the combined classes 
will be within 10% of the overall n.c. retail rate of return. He also pointed 
out that the services provided under the schedules for each class are very 
similar, and that the unit prices are practically identical. 

The Commission notes that the Company proposes a 29. 7% increase for the 
County/Municipal class (including a 42.0% increase for Schedule 42 and a 20.2% 
increase for Schedule 30) versus a 20.2% increase for the Small General 
Service class (including a 29.7% increase for Schedule 7 and a 19.9% increase 
for Schedule 5). Such increases will still produce rates of return under the 
Company's_ pl'oposed rates of 13.9% for the Small General Service class versus 
10.9% for the County/Municipal class. This indicates that the Company is in 
the process of bringing the rates of return for the Small General Service 
class and the County/Municipal class closer together, and that such process 
will obviously require more than one rate proceeding in order to restrain the 



373 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

impact on the customers to an acceptable level. Therefore, the Commission 
concludes that the relative rates of return proposed by the Company for the 
two classes should be approved. 

Revenue Increases for Schedules 51 71 301 and 42 

Schedule 7 is combined with Schedule 5 for purposes of making cost of 
service allocations and calculating rates •of return. However, Schedule 7 
offers significantly lower rates in winter than Schedule 5 for customers 
having separately metered water heating or separately metered space heating. 
Since no separate cost allocation study is made of Schedule 7, there is no 
firm basis for establishing rates for Schedule 7 which are· so different from 
Schedule 5. Schedule 7 was closed to new applications for service after 
November 1, 1981. ---

The Commission is of the opinion that Schedule 7 should be merged into 
Schedule 5 over a period of time in such a way as to maintain the impact on 
customers at an acceptable level. In this proceeding, the Company proposes to 
increase Schedule 7 revenues by 29.7% versus 19.9% for Schedule 5. Therefore, 
the Commission concludes that the relative increases pr6posed by the Company 
for Schedules 5 and 7 should be approved. 

Schedule 42 is combined with Schedule 30 for purposes of niaking cost of 
service allocations and calculating rates of return. However, Schedule 42 
offers significantly lower rates in winter than Schedule 30 for customers 
having all electric service. Since no separate cost allocation study is made 
of Schedule 42, there is no firm basis for establishing rates for Schedule 42 
which are so different from Schedule 30. Schedule 42 is not closed to new 
applications for service. 

In this proceeding, the Company proposes to increase Schedule 42 revenues 
by 42.0% versus 20.2% for Schedule 30. The Commission is of the opinion that 
moving Schedule 42 rates closer to Schedule 30 rates is appropriate and 
consistent with moving Schedule 7 rates closer to Schedule 5 rates. 
Schedule 30 rates are identical to Schedule 5 rates, and Schedule 4? rates are 
practically identical to Schedule 7 rates. Therefore, the Commission 
concludes that the relative increases proposed by the Company for Schedules 30 
and 42 should be approved. · 

The Commission further concludes that the process of moving the rates for 
Schedules 7 and 42 closer to the rates for Schedules 5 and 30 should be 
continued in future rate cases in order to remove the discrepancy between the 
rates of return for the Small General Service class (Schedules 5 and 7) and 
the County/Municipal class (Schedules 30 and 42). 

Time of Day Rates - General 

The Company proposes in this proceeding to revise the on-peak/off-peak 
hours applicable to time of day (TOD) rate schedules 1P, 5P, 6P, and 9. TOD 
schedule 1T (all energy schedule for residential service) will be unaffected. 

The proposed new on-peak hours for energy charges will be 7:00 a.m. to 
10:00 p.m. (clock. tiI!le) versus the old on-peak hours of 10:00 a.m. to 10:00 
p.m. (EDT). 



374 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

The proposed new on-peak hours for demand charges for Schedule 1P will be 
12:00 noon to 10:00 p.m. (clock time) during June through September, and 7:00 
a.m. to 11:00 a.m. plus 5:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. (clock time) during October 
through May, versus the old on-peak hours of 10:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. (EDT). 

The proposed new on-peak hours for demand charges for Schedules 5P, 6P, and 
9 will be 10:00 a.m. to 10:00 p. m. (clock time) during June through 
September, and 7:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. (clock time) during October through 
May, versus the old on-peak hours of 10:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. (~OT). 

The Company also proposes to modify its provisions for controlling 
migration of customers between Schedules 5P and 6P by eliminating load factor 
as a criteria for qualifying for service under each schedule, and by replacing 
said criteria with maximum demand. Schedule 5P will be available to customers 
having less than 500 kW demand, and Schedule 6P will be available to customers 
having greater than 500 kW demand. 

The Company also proposes to eliminate the RKVA charge from Schedule 5P, 
since high demand customers will no longer be eligible for service under 
Schedule 5P. 

The Cqmpany also proposes to limit the availability of Schedules 5P and 6P 
to the first 50 volunteers each, and to limit the availability of Schedules 1P 
and 1T to the first 200 volunteers each. 

None of the proposals discussed above were opposed by any party, and the 
Commission concludes that they should be approved. However, the Commission is 
also of the opinion that some confusion could result from the change to 
on-peak hours (clock time) versus the old on-peak hours (EDT or EST). 
Therefore, the Commission further concludes that each TOD rate schedule should 
specify that the on-peak hours are clock time. 

aimonthly Billing for TOD Schedules 

1'he Company proposed to extend the bimonthly billing option currentlY: 
available under Schedule 1 (residential service) to TOD Schedules 1P and 1T 
and to dual fuel schedule lDF. The proposal was opposed by the Public Staff, 
and Company witness Edwards agreed in his rebuttal testimony that bimonthly 
billing need not be extended to the TOD schedules at this time. 

The Commission is of the opinion that bimonthly billing would not be 
consistent with giving customers appropriate price signals based on time of 
usage, since· it would create a longer time lapse between the time usage occurs 
and the time the customer sees the price signals resulting from such usage. 
Therefore, the Commission concludes that bimonthly billing should not be 
available for service under rate schedules 1P, 1T, or 1DF. 

Availability of TOD Schedules 

The Company proposed that TOD Schedules 1P and 1T be limited to single 
family residences, and that they no longer be available to flats, apartments, 
boarding houses, etc. The Public Staff opposed the proposal on grounds' that 
apartments, flats, etc., are a growing segment of the residential customer 
class and offer a significant opportunity for increased utilization of TOD 
rates. The Company offered no rebuttal to these objections. 



375 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

Nevertheless, the Commission is of the opinion that apartment dwellers 
might be expected to be more transient, and that the utilization of a TOD 
meter at a given apartment location might be expected to be of shorter 
duration. One of the reasons for placing limitations on the number of 
volunteers for TOD rates is that the effectiveness and impact of such rates 
have not yet been evaluated, and such evaluation would best be accomplished by 
utilizing longer term volunteers (i.e., those identified as single family 
residences). 'I'he Commission concludes that the Company's proposal should be 
denied in this proceedin_g, and that further discussion of this issue would be 
appropriate in the Company's next general rate case, including a report on any 
problems with turnover of volunteers for the TOD rates. 

Minimum Contracts for TOD Schedules 

The Public Staff proposed eliminating the one-year minimum contract 
provision in Schedules 1P, 1T, 1W, and 1DF in this proceeding. Company 
witness Edwards testified upon rebuttal that the one-year contract provision 
could be eliminated from Schedules 1P and 1T by substituting in its place a 
provision that customers who switch from said schedules to another schedule 
could not be served again under the previous schedule within one year of such 
switch. The Public Staff did not oppose the alternative suggested by the 
Company, and the Commission concludes that the Company's alternative proposal 
should be approved. 

However, the Company also expressed its preference for retainirtg the 
current one-year contract provision for Schedules 1W and 1DF. The commission 
is of the opinion that the alternative provision adopted herein for Schedules 
1P and 1T should also resolve the Company's concerns regarding Schedules 1W 
and 1DF, and concludes that the alternative provision discussed herein should 
also be adopted for Schedules 1W and 1DF for the sake of consistency. 

Schedule 1W 

Schedule 1W is an interruptible TOD rate for electric storage water heating 
and electric storage space heating whereby service is interrupted 12 hours 
daily, five days per week, by means of time clocks. 

The Public Staff has pointed out in previous rate proceedings that the 
current 9:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m. hours of interruption do not include the hours 
of t'1e system peak during winter months. In this proceeding, the Company 
proposed to extend the hours of interruption to include the time of the 
winter peak. The Public Staff recommended that such hours of interruption 
also include a mid-day reheating period which would alleviate the loss of hot 
water resulting from extended interruptions. The Company and the Public Staff 
agreed that the new hours of interruption should be between 6:30 a.m. and 
11:00 a.m. (EST), and between 12:30 p.m. and 8:30 p.m. (EST). 

The C6mmission is of the opinion that the hours of interruption agreed upon 
by the Company and-t.he Public Staff should be adopted herein. 

Schedule 1 

In the previous general rate case in Docket No. E-22, Sub 265, the Company 
proposed in Schedule 1 to eliminate the declining block rate for its winter 
energy charge, and to extend the summer/winter rate differential to all kWh 



376 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

usage. The Public Staff agreed with the Company's proposal, but recommended 
that a more gradual transition be implemented. The CommiSsion adopted the 
Public Staff's recommendation in that proceeding by extending the size of the 
first block from 800 kWh to 1500 kWh. 

In this proceeding the Company proposes to retain the 1500 kWh first block 
in Schedule 1, and the proposal is unopposed by the Public Staff. The 
Commission is of the opinion that the size of the first block need not be 
revised in this proceeding, but that consideration should be given to further 
revision in future proceedings. 

The Company also proposed to increase its basic customer charge for 
residential service from $6. 64 to $7. 70 in order to move closer to the $11. 11 
it contended was the true customer-related cost of service per billing. The 
Commissiori is of the opinion that there is still merit in maintaining the 
basic customer charge for residential service below the actual customer­
related cost per billing a~ the present time, and it concludes that said basic 
customer charge should be increased to $6.85 in this proceeding. 

Conservation Discounts 

Public Staff witness Smith recommended that the conservation discount 
applicable to Schedule 1 customers be amended so that the thermal insulati·on 
requirements conform to the standards of the Company's Energy Saver Home (ESH) 
program, and· that said requirements include efficiency standards for heat 
pumps and central air conditioners as in the ESH program. 

Witness Smith ·also recommended that the conservation discount available to 
Schedule ·1 customers also be made available to customers under TOD Schedules 
1P and lT. He also recommended that the standards for the conservation 
discount be listed directly on the tariff sheets for Schedules 1P and 1T as 
well as for Schedule 1. 

The Company agreed with the Public Staff's proposals regarding the 
conservation discount, and silid proposals were unoppoSed by any other party. 
Therefore, the Commission concludes that they should be approved. 

Public Staff witness Smith alSo recommended in his'prefiled testimony that 
the conservation discount be based on an across-the-board percentage of the 
monthly bill, or at least a percentage of the monthly energy charge. Company 
witness Edwards testified upon rebuttal that the discount was based on 
calculations showing the savings per kWh, not savings as a percent of expenses 
per kWh. 'Therefore, the Commission concludes that the conservation discount 
should remain as currently applied by the Company. 

Schedule 6 

The Commission's general rate Order in Docket No. E-22, Sub 257, required 
the Company to modify its proposed rate design for Schedule 6 (large general 
service) in order to better reflect the ratio between demand charge revenues 
and energy charge revenues as indicated by the Company's cost allocation 
study. 

In the previous general rate case in Docket No. E-22, Sub 265, the Company 
increased its energy charges .in Schedule 6 without increasing its separate 



377 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

demand charge, thereby further correCting the ,ratio between demand charge 
revenues and energy charge revenues. 

In the current general rate case in Docket No. E-22, Sub 273, the Company 
again proposes to increase its energy charges in Schedule 6 without increasing 
its separate demand charge in order to further correct the ratio between 
demand charge revenues and energy charge revenues. The Company's proposal ~as 
questioned ,by NCTMA. 

In order to complete its review of th8 appropriate ratio between demand 
charge revenues and energy charge revenues, the Commission's Order in Docket 
No. E-22, Sub 265, required the Company to prepare a study showing how much 
demand charge revenue is included in each block of thee energy charges in 
Schedules 5 and 6. The Company filed the study with its application in the 
current rate case as requested by the Commission. Although the rate case load 
currently facing the Commission leaves insufficient time for fully evaluating 
the study in this proceeding, it does indicate that under the rate design 
proposed by the Company for Schedule 6 in this proceeding, the demand charge 
revenues will now recover almost all of the demand-related costs, and the 
energy charges will n6w contain relatively little demand-related costs. 
Therefore, the Commission concludes that the rate design proposed by the 
Company for Schedule 6 in this proceeding is appropriate and should be 
adopted. · 

outdoor Lighting Schedules 26 and 27 

The Company proposes to merge Schedule 27 into Schedule 26 in order to 
reflElct that prices are identical on both schedules for most fixture sizes. 
In addition, the Company proposes to add a new category of fixtures ( 11 Ultra 
Style") to Schedule 26. 

't'he Company's proposed revisions to the outdoor lighting schedules were 
unopposed bY a_ny party, and the Commission concludes that they should be 
approved. 

Maximum and' Minimum Voltages 

Public Staff witness Turner recommended that the provision in the Company's 
ter.ms and conditions for service defi_ning maximum and minimum voltages be 
revised from a maximum or minimum "five-minute m_ean or average" voltage to a 
maximum or minimum actual voltage., _ He. cited the concern that such a 
definition could include short duration voltages sO high that serious damage 
to the customers' equipment could result. 

the Company cited NCUC Rule RB-17 which states that voltages in excess of 
those specified in the rules do not constitute a violation of the rule if they 

·are caused by _infrequent and unavoidable fluctuationS or' short duration due to 
various causes. The Company contended that the "five-minute mean or average" 
in its terms and conditions simply ·defines the short duration contained in 
NCUC Rule RB-17. The Company pointed out that the tariff provision has been 
in effect for at least 25 years, and that there is no evidence that it has 
been a sour'ce of problems to the customers or the Company, and that the issue 
would probably have not been raised if the Company had not proposed 
rearranging ~ts terms and conditions for clarity. 



378 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

The Commission notes that both Carolina Power & LiSht Company and· Duke 
Power Company appear to define maximum or minimum voltages as maximum or 
minimum actual voltage, and there have been no adverse complaints regarding 
such definition. The Commission concludes that the Company;s proposed 
definitions of maximum and- minimum voltages should be revised as recommended 
by the Public Staff to delete reference to a five-minute mean or average. 

General 

In addition to 
proposes various 
clarifications on 
service which were 

those revisions already discussed herein, the Company 
miscellaneous rate changes, administrative changes, and 
its rate schedules and in its terms and conditions for 
unopposed by any party. 

Proposed changes and clarifications to the rate schedules include in part: 
provisions to clarify calculation of bi-monthly billings; Provisions to 
exclude residential customers from Schedule 5 (small general service); 
provisions to add a summer /winter rate differential to the first block of 
Schedule 5; and provisions to revise the demand charges in Schedules 7 and 42 
consistent with schedules 5 and 30. 

Proposed changes and clarifications to the terms and conditions for service 
include in part: provisions to include definitions for cogeneration and small 
power production; provisions to clarify the applicability and/or 
administration of connection charges and extra facility ch.arges; provisions to 
clarify customer responsibility for site preparation prior to installation of 
new connections; provisions to clarify location and administration of 
metering~ provisions to clarify the characteristics and voltages of electric 
supply; provisions to clarify billing of customers for location or relocation 
of underground facilities; and provisions to clarify the options available for 
temporary service. 

The Commission concludes that the rate designs, rate schedules, and terms 
and conditions for service as proposed by the Company should all be approved 
except as discussed herein. 

IT IS, THEREFORE ORDERED, as follows: 

1. That Virginia Electric and Power Company shall adjust its electric 
rates and charges so as to produce an increase in gross annual revenues from 
its North Carolina retail operations of $18,3lW,000, said increase tO be 
effective for service rendered on and after the date of this Order. 

2. That within five (5) days after the date of this Order, Virginia 
Electric and Power Company shall file with this Commission rate schedules 
designed to produce the increase in revenues set forth in Decretal Paragraph 
No. 1 above in accordance with the guidelines set forth in Appendix •A attached 
hereto. 

3. That the interim rates and charges which Virginia Electric and Power 
Company placed into effect pursuant to G.S. 62-135 on September 9, 1983, 
subject to an undertaking to refund, are found to be unjust and unreasonable 
and are hereby disapproved to the extent that such rates and charges were in 
excess of those approved herein. Vepco shall refund all amounts which may 
have been thus overcollected from its North Carolina retail ratepayers since 



379 
ELECTRICITY -·RATES 

September 9, 1983, together with interest thereon at the rate of 10.0J per 
annum as specified in the Commission Order heretofore entered in this docket 
on August 12, 1983. Such refunds shall be made as promptly as possible by 
acpropriate credits to customer bills. Vepco shall submit a plan for making 
such refunds and showing the calculation thereof within five (5) days after 
the date of this Order. 

4. That the, rate design, rate Schedules, and service rules proposed by 
the Company, except for the modifications thereto as described herein, are 
hereby approved. 

5. That Virginia Electric and Power Company shall prepare cost allocation 
studies for presentation with its next general rate application which allocate 
production plant based on the following methodologies: (1) SUmm.er/Winter Peak 
and Average; (2) Summer/Winter Peak and Base; (3) Summer/Winter Coincident 
Peak; and (4) Average and Excess. Both jurisdictional and fully distributed 
cost allocation studies shall be made using each method, and the studies shall 
be included in Items 31 and 37, respectively., of Form E-1 of the minimum 
filing requirements for general rate applications. 

6. That Virginia Electric and Power Company shall undertake the study 
outlined in its October 14, 1983, late filed exhibit and discussed herein to 
identify the energy-related . portion of production plant and to analyze the 
time diffrentiated costs associated with production plant; and that the 
Company shall work with the Public Staff and other interested intervenors in 
an effort to resolve any differences as to the study procedures. 

7. That Virginia Electric and Power Company shall give public notice of 
the rate increase approved herein by mailing a notice by first-class mail to 
each or its North Carolina retail customers during the next 'normal billing 
cycle following the filing of the rate schedules specified in Decretal 
Paragraph No. 2. 

8. That any motions heretofore filed in this proceeding and not 
previously ruled upon are hereby denied, 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 5th day of December 1983. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

APPENDIX A 
Virginia Eiectric and Power Company 

Docket No. E-22, Sub 273 
Guidelines for Design of Rate Schedules 

Step 1: Determine the amount of rate schedule revenues and other revenues, 
respect! vely, which are necessary to 'produce the overall revenue requirement 
established· by the Commission in this proceeding. 

Step 2: Reduce the revenue requirement proposed by the Company for ·each rate 
schedule by the same percentage to produce the total rate schedule revenues 
determined in Step 1. 



380 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

Step 3: Reduce the individual prices in a given rate schedule by the same 
percentage to reflect the required reduction in revenue requirement for the 
rate schedule as determined in• Step 2, except as follows: 

a. Set basic customer charge for residential Schedule 1 at $6.85. 

b. Hold miscellaneous service charges and RKVA charges at the same level 
proposed by the Company. 

Step 4: Round off individual prices to the extent necessary for 
administrative efficiency, provided said rounded-off prices do not produce 
revenues which exceed the overall revenue requirement established by the 
Commission in this proceeding. 

DOCKET NO. E-22, SUB 273 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application by· Virginia Electric and Power Company 
for Authority to Adjust and Increase Its Electric 
Rates and Charges 

ORDER AMENDING 
RATE DESIGN 

BY THE. COMMISSION: On December 5, 1983, the Commission Order Granting 
Partial Increase in Rates was issued in the above-captioned matter specifying 
that rates should be designed in accordance with guidelines contained in 
Appendix A to said Order. 

It has now been made to appear that rates designed in accordance with said 
guidelines would .not produce the total revenues authorized by said Order, in 
that the basic customer charge of $6.85 for residential service authorized in 
the Order would reduce overall revenues to such an extent that other rates 
would need to be. set higher than the levels proposed by the Company in order 
to achieve the overall revenues authorized in the Order. 

On December 7, 1983, the Company filed a Petition to Amend Order Granting 
Partial Increase in Rates in the above-captioned matter requ_esting that rates 
be designed to produce the overall revenues authorized in said Order by 
establishing the basic customer charge for residential service at $7. 17 such 
that no other change in the Company~s proposed rates and charges would be 
necessary. 

The Commission is of the opinion that the final rate design should result 
in no customer paying a greater rate than that proposed by the Company, and 
furthermore that every effort should be made in this proceeding to reduce the 
rates applicable to residential customers. Therefore, the Commission 
concludes that the entire reduction in the revenues proposed by the Company 
should be reflected in the basic customer charge for residential service, and 
that such reduction would result in a basic customer charge of $7. 17 for 
Schedule 1 and no change in the other rates and. charges proposed by the 
Company. 



381 
ELECTRICITY - RATES 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

That Appendix A of the Commission Order of December 5, 1983, in the above­
captioned matter is hereby amended to delete steps 1, 2, 3, and 4 of the 
guidelines for design of rate schedules contained in said Appendix A, and by 
substituting therefor the following: 

"Set basic customer charge for residential Schedule 1 at $7. 17 • 11 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF TIIE COMMISSION. 
This the 8th day of December 1983. 

(SEAL) 
NORTII CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 



382 
ELECTRICITY - SMALL POWER 

DOCKET NO. SP-1, SUB 

BEFORE TRE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the.Matter of 
Application of Cox Lake-Carbonton Associates for 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
Pursuant to G.S. 62-110.1 Authorizing Carbonton Hydro 
Project on the Deep River 

RECOMM)!NDED ORDER , 
GRANTING CERTIFICATE 
OF PUBLIC CGNVENIENCE 
AND NECESSITY PURSUANT 
TO G.S. 62-110.1 

HEARD IN: Commission Hearing Room, Second Floor, Dobbs Building, 430 North 
Salisbury Street,, Raleigh, North Carolina, on May 17, 1983 

BEFORE: Sammy R. Kirby, Hearing Examiner 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applic~nt: 

Edgar 
North 
For: 

M. Roach, Jr., Hunton & Williams, 
Carolina 27602 
Cox Lake-Carbonton Associates 

For the Public Staff: 

P.O. Box 109, Raleigh, 

Gisele L. Rankin, Staff Attorney; -Public Staff - North Carolina 
Utilities . Commission, P.O. Box 991, Raleigh, North Carolina 
27602 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 

KIRBY, HEARING EXAMINER: This proceeding was· instituted on March 30, 1983; 
by the filing of an application by Cox Lake-Carbonton Associates (hereinafter 
Applicant) for a certificate of public· convenience and necessity pursuant to 
G.S. 62-110.1 to renovate and construct a hydroelectric generating facility at 
Carbonton on the Deep River in Lee County. 

By Order of the Commissbn dated April 12, 1983, the matter was set for 
public hearing on May 17, 1983, at 10:00 a.m., in the Commission Hearing Room 
in the Dobbs Building in Raleigh. By this same Order, CoX Lake-Carbonton 
Associates was ordered to: (a)· publish a notice of .this hearing once a week 
for four successive weeks in a daily newspaper of general circulation in Lee 
County; and (b) notify Steve McEvoy, Dam Safety Administrator, Land Quality 
Section, Division of Land Resources, Department of Natural Resources and 
Coumunity Development, of the hearing. A certificate of service upon Steve 
McEvoy was filed with the Commission on April 15, 1983; and an Bffidavit of 
publication was filed on May 19, 1983. 

On May 17, 1983, at 10: 00 a.m. ', the public hearing ·was, convened in the 
Commission Hearing Room. Making appearances were Edgar M. RoaCh, Jr., 
Attorney for the Applicant, and Gisele L. Rankin, Staff Attorney for the 
Public Staff. The Applicant offered the testimony and exhibits of Ruben s. 
Brown, Chairman of Carolina Hydro, Inc., the corporate general partner of Cox 
Lake-Carb9nton Associates. 



383 
ELECTRICITY - SMALL POWER 

Based upon a careful examination of the entire record in this proceeding, 
the Hearing Examiner makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Applicant, Cox Lake-Carbonton Associates, is a limited partnership 
organized under the laws of New York State. The corporate general partner is 
Carolina Hydro, Inc., a North Carolina corporation. 

2, The Applicant is a Small Power Producer as defined in G.S. 62-3(27a) 
and is within the purview of G,S. 62-156. The Applicant also comes within the 
definition of public utility in G,S, 62-3(23), 

3, The Applicant seeks a certificate of convenience and necessity pursuant 
to G,S, 62-110.1 for a hydroelectric facility to be located at Carbonton on 
the Deep River in Lee County. This project will be known as the Carbonton 
Hydro Project. All electric power generated at the site will be sold to 
Carolina Power & Light Company, pursuant to a contract embodying 15-year power 
purchase rates. 

4. The Carbonton Hydro Project will consist of: (a) an existing slab and 
buttress dam 211 feet long and 18 feet high; (b) an existing reservoir with a 
surface area of 116 acres; (c) installation in the existing powerhouse of two 
generator and turbine units with an installed capacity of one megawatt; 
(d) proposed transmission lines less than 200 yards long; and (e) appurtenant 
facilities. The average annual generation is expected to be 4.2 gigawatt 
hours. Flashboards may be added, thereby raising the head of the dam. The 
Carbonton site was licensed to John M. Jordan, and he has optioned his rights 
to Carolina Hydro, Inc. The Carbonton site is now owned by Carolina Power & 
Light Company. 

5. The total estimated cost of the Carbonton Hydro Project is $917,000. 

6. The Applicant estimates that the generating facility will be placed 
into operation between December 1, 1983, and April 1, 1984. 

7. Public convenience and necessity require construction and installation 
by the Applicant of the hydroelectric facility which is the subject of this 
application, in that such facility will provide Applicant with a generating 
capacity dependent upon the naturally renewing flow of the Deep River, with no 
fuel costs to the Applicant, while reducing the reliance of this State upon 
power generated through the burning of fossil fuels. 

8. The proposed facility' will not affect the Commission's load forecast 
due to the small size increment established therein. 

Whereupon, the Hearing Examiner reaches the following 

CONCLUSIONS 

1. The public convenience and necessity require construction of the 
Carbonton Hydro Project in that such facility will provide a generating 
capacity dependent upon the natural flow of the Deep River, with no fuel 
costs, while reducing the reliance of this stB.te upon power generated by the 
burning of fossil fuels. 



384 
ELECTRICITY - SMALL POWER 

2. Although the Applicant is a public utility as defined in G.s. 62-3(23), 
it should, pending further order of the Commission, be regulated as 
hereinafter provided. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. Cox Lake-Carbonton Associates is hereby authorized to renovate, 
construct, and operate the aforementioned Carbonton Hydro Project. 

2. This Order shall itself constitute a Certificate of Public Convenience 
and Necessity for the construction and operation of said facility. 

3. Cox Lake-Carbonton Associates shall file such information and reports 
as required by G.S. 62-110.1(f). 

11. Cox Lake-Carbonton Associates shall file an annual report with the 
Commission setting forth the certificate docket number and date of last 
report, the owner's name and address, the type of faoility, the location and 
site of the facility, the name of the interconnected utility, and the present 
rates and schedule number. In addition, each such annual report shall set 
forth for the period since the issuance of the certificate or since the last 
report information as to revenues, expenses, modifications to the facility, 
generation in kWh, sales, type of fuel consumed, and cost and quantity Of 
fuel, plus general comments. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE.COMMISSION. 
This the 16th day of June 1983. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra·J. Webster, Chief Clerk 



GAS - RATES 

DOCKET NO, G-21, SUB 235 
DOCKET NO, G-21, SUB 237 

385 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of North Carolina Natural Gas Corporation 
for an Adjustment of Its Rates .and Charges 

NOTICE OF DECISION 
AND ORDER 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

Auditorium, Willis Building, Greenville, North Carolina, on 
October 25, 1983; Council Room, City Hall, Fayetteville, North 
Carolina, on October 26, 1983; Commission Hearing Room, Dobbs 
Building, Raleigh, North Carolina, on October 27 and 28, 1983; 
and Room 213 1 Dobbs Building, Raleigh, North Carolina, on 
October 31, and November 1 and 2, 1983 

Commissioner Edward B. Hipp, Presiding; and Commissioner 
Ruth E. Cook and Chairman Robert K. Koger 

For the Applicant: 

Donald w. McCoy and Alfred E. Cleveland, McCoy, Weaver, 
Wiggins, Cleveland & Raper, Attorneys at Law, P.O. Box 2129, 
Fayetteville, North Carolina 28302 
For: North Carolina Natural Gas Corporation 

For the Public Staff: 

Antoinette R. Wike and Vickie L. MOir, Staff Attorneys, Public 
Staff - North Carolina Utilities Commission, P.O. Box 991, 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 

For the Intervenors: 

Ernie K. Murray, Spruill, Lane, Carlton, Mccotter & Jolly, 
Attorneys at Law, P.O. Drawer 353, Rocky Mount, North Carolina 
27801, and 

David R. Straus and John M. Adragna, Spiegel and McDiarmid, 
Attorneys at Law, 2600 Virginia Avenue, N.W., Suite 312, 
Washington, n.c. 20037 
For: The Cities of Wilson, Rocky Mount, Monroe, and Greenville, 

North Carolina 

Henry s. Manning, Jr., Hunton and Williams, Attorneys at Law, 
P.O. Box 109, Raleigh, North Carolina 
For: Aluminum Company of America 

Jerry B. Fruitt, Attorney at Law, P.O. Box 2507, Raleigh, North 
Carolina 27602 
For: North Carolina Textile Manufacturers Association, Inc. 



386 
GAS - RATES 

BY THE COMMISSION: On April 27, 1983, North Carolina Natural Gas 
Corporation (NCNG, Applicant, or Company) filed an application with the 
Commission in Docket No. G-21, Sub 235, for authority to adjust its rates and 
charges for natural gas service in North Carolina •• 

By Order dated May 25, 1983, the Commission declared the matter to be a 
general rate case pursuant to G.S. 62-137, suspended the proposed rates for a 
period of 270 days f'rom the effective date of May 27, 1983, set the matter for 
hearing, declared the test period to be the 12 months ended December 31, 1982, 
and required the Company to give .notice to its customers of the proposed 
increase and the hearings. 

On June 10, 1983, in DoCket No. G-21, Sub 237, the Company filed an 
application for approval of revisions in its Transportation Rate Schedule 
No. T-1. By Order issued July 12, 1983 1 the Commission consolidated the 
matter with Docket No. G-21, Sub 235, for investigation and hearing, suspended 
the proposed rates for a period of 270 days from the effective date of 
June 15, 1983, and required that the Company give public notice to its 
municipal customers and those customers considered as being in NCUC Priorities 
2.5-9. 

On August 22, 1983, the Cities of Wilson, Rocky Mount, Monroe, and 
Greenville (Cities) filed a Petition to Intervene in Docket No. G-21, Sub 235. 
On September 2, 1983, a Petition to Intervene was filed in both dockets on 
behalf of the North Carolina Textile Manufacturers Association (NCTMA). The 
Petition of Aluminum Company of America for Leave to Intervene was filed on 
September 7, 1983. On September 9,, 1983, a Motion for Limited Admission to 
Practice was filed by James N. Horwood, David R. Straus, and John Michael 
Adragna seeking to represent the Cities in Docket No. G-21, Sub 235. Federal 
Paper Board Company, Inc., filed in both dockets a Petition to Intervene in 
both dockets on September 15, 1983. By Orders of the Commission on various 
dates, all of these petitions and motions were allowed. 

On October 6, 1983, the Commission issued an Order in Docket No. G-21
1 

Sub 238 and Sub 235, stating that the Publio Staff in its investigation had 
found that $132,389 of the exploration and development (E&D) refunds had been 
allocated to C.F. Industries, Inc. (CFI). As a part of the negotiated 
settlement of •liability between CFI and NCNG, CFI had assigned all rights to 
these refunds to NCNG. The Public Staff's proposal has been that the refund 
plan be amended to require that the refunds allocated to CFI be distributed to 
NCNG

1

s other customers. The Commission requested the parties to the Docket 
No. G-21, Sub 235 proceeding to offer testimony during said proceeding as to 
the proper rate-making treatment to be accorded the E&D refunds in question 
and any future E&D refunds to be paid to CFI and assigned to the Company. The 
Order further required that the $132,389 be placed in a deferred account 
pending consideration of the matter in DoCket No. G-21, Sub 235. 

Prior to and during the course of the hearings, motions were made and 
Orders were entered relating thereto, all of which are a matter of record. 
Additionally, Pursuant to various Commission Orders or requests, also of 
record, various parties were directed or permitted to file and serve certain 
late filed exhibits, either during or subsequent to the hearings held in this 
matter. 



387 
GAS - RATES 

The matter came on for hearing at the places and on the dates scheduled in 
the Order Setting Hearing. Mrs. Margaret Wirth, Chairman of the Greenville 
Utilities Commission, appeared at the Greenville hearing on October 25, 1983, 
and offered testimony on the City's behalf. The following public witnesses 
appeared at the hearing in Fayetteville, North Carolina, on October 26, 1983: 
Patricia Keller, Mark J. Bullock, John Mobley, Philip Harrington, and Glen 
Ross. 

The case in chief was heard in Raleigh beginning on October 27, 1983. The 
applicant presented the testimony and exhibits of the following witnesses: 

1. Frank Barragan, Jr., President and Director of NCNG (direct and 
rebuttal testimony); 

2. Calvin B. Wells, Executive Vice President and Director of NCNG (direct 
and rebuttal testimony); 

3. Gerald A. Teele, Vice President - Rates and Budget (direct and rebuttal 
testimony); 

4. Raymond A. Ranson, consultant with Ransom Engineers, P.C. (direct 
testimony); 

5. Jerome c. Weinert, Supervising Appraiser in the Regulated Industries 
Division, The American Appraisal Company (direct testimony); 

6. James H. Vander Weide, Professor of Finance and Associate Dean at the 
Fuqua School of Business of Duke University; and 

7. Eugene w. Meyer, Vice President and Director of Kidder, Peabody & Co., 
Inc. (direct testimony). 

The cities of Wilson, Rocky Mount, Monroe, and Greenville presented the 
testimony and exhibits of the following witnesses: 

1. Fred R. Saffer, Director of the Rate Department of R.W. Beck and 
Associates, Engineers and Consultants, Orlando, Florida, regional 
office; 

2. Daniel J. Lawton, Supervising Economist, R.W. Beck and Associates; and 

3. Robert J. Ori, Supervising Analyst, Rate Department, R.W. Beck and 
Associates. 

Aluminum Company of America presented the testimony of Maynard F. 
Stickney, Chief Industrial Engineer of its Badin Works. 

The Public Staff presented the testimony and exhibits of the following 
witnesses: 

1. R. J. Nery, Director, Natural Gas Division; 

2. John T. Garrison, Jr., Engineer, Natural Gas Division; 



388 
GAS - RATES 

3. William w. Winters, Supervisor of the Electric Section, Accounting 
Division; 

~- Hsin-Mei c. Hsu, Economist, Economic Research Division; and 

5. Elise·Cox, Supervisor of the Natural Gas section, Accounting Division. 

Based upon the foregoing, the evidence adduced at the hearing and the 
entire record in this proceeding, the Commi"ssion makEis the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. North Carolina Natural Gas Corporation is a corporation organized under 
the laws of the State of Delaware and authorized to do business in the State 
of North Carolina and is a franchised public utility providing natural gas 
service to its customers in North Carolina. The Company is properly before 
the Commission in this proceeding, pursuant to Chapter 62 of the General 
Statutes of North Carolina, for a determination of the justness and 
reasonableness of its rates and charges. 

2. The test period for purposes of this general rate case is the 12 months 
ended December 31, 1982, adjusted for' actual changes based on circumstances 
and events occurring through the close of the hearing, including the inclusion 
of plant in service and other rate base items at June 30, 1983. 

3. The Applicant originally requested an annual increase 1n operating 
revenues of $8,373,361. In the update filed on September 21, 1983, the 
Company sought to show that an increase of $8,577,027 was justified. 

4. NCNG is providing adequate gas service to its customers in North 
Carolina. 

5. The reasonable allowance for working capital for the Company is 
$5,S0ij,533, 

6. NCNG's reasonable original cost rate base used and useful in providing 
service to its customers is $53,273,671. This rate base consists of 
plant-in-service of $89,141,608 plus a working capital allowance of $5,504,533 
less accumulated depreciation of $31,115,023, customer advances for 
construction of $6-,264, accumulated deferred income taxes of $9,718,540 and 
cost-free capital of $532,643. 

7. The refunds and cash payments received through the close of hearings. by 
NCNG pursuant to the January 26, 1983 Settlement Agreement between C.F. 
Industries, Inc. (CFI) and NCNG in settlement of th8 obligations of CFI to 
NCNG under the Service Agreement of November 10, · 1967, should be divided so 
that one-half of them goes to reduce the cost of service over a five-year 
period, the approximate remaining life of the Service Agreement, and one-half 
of them is retained by the Company as below-the-line income. The remaining 
$200,000 cash payment due NCNG pursuant to the settlement ·agreement and any 
future Transco refunds, curtailmerit compensation, curtailment tracking rate 
refunds, E & D refunds and any other future amounts otherwise due and payable 
to CFI should be placed in a deferred account pendlng future disposition by 
the Comr:ilission. 



389 
GAS - RATES 

8. The appropriate level of revenues associated with completed 
construction .not classified is $109,498. The appropriate level of purchased 
natural gas costs associated with completed construction not classified is 
$69,957, 

9. NCNG's end-of-period oJ)erating revenues for the test period, after 
engineering and accounting adjustments, are $167,773,665. 

10. The depreciation rates proposed by the Company are reasonable and 
proper with the exception of the rates proposed for Account 367 - Transmission 
Mains, Account 376 - Distribution Mains and Account 380 - Services. The 
appropriate annual depreciation rate for Account 367 - Transmission Mains is 
2. 74J, for Account 376 - Distribution Mains is 2. 40%, and for Account 380 -
Services is 3.71J. 

11. NCNG's method of calculating per books current deferred income taxes 
does not reflect the appropriate level of utility income tax expense for 
reporting purposes. 

12. The reasonable level of test year operating revenue deductions for NCNG 
after accounting, pro forma, and end-of-period adjustments is $161,3111, 1113 
which includes an amount of $2,593,159 for actual investment currently 
consumed through reasonable actual depreciation after annualization to 
year-end levels. 

13. The capital structure for NCNG which is reasonable and proper for use 
in this proceeding is as follows: 

Short-term debt 
Long-term debt 
Comnon equity 

Total 

18:I 
27:I 
55:I 

100:I 

1-4. The proper cost of short-term and long-term debt for use in this 
proceeding is 11.00% and 9.52J, respectively. The reasonable rate of return 
for NCNG to be allowed on its common equity is 15.5%. Using a weighted 
average for the cost of debt and co11111on equity, with reference to t_he 
reasonable capital structure heretofore determined, yields an overall just and 
reasonable rate of return of 13.0BS to be applied to the Company"s original 
cost rate base. such rate of return will enable NCNG, by sound management, to 
produce a fair return for its stockholders, to maintain its facilities and 
service in accordance with the reasonable requirements of its customers, and 
to compete in the market for capital f'unds on terms which are reasonable and 
fair to the customers and to existing investors. 

15. Based upon the foregoing, NCNG should increase its annual level of 
gross revenues under present rates by $1,117,531. The annual revenue 
requirement approved here is $168,891,196, which will allow NCNG a reasonable 
opportunity to earn the rate of return on its rate base which the Commission 
has found just and reasonable. The revenue requirement approved herein is 
based upon the original cost of NCNG' s property used and useful in providing 
service to its customers and its reasonable test year operating revenues and 
expenses as previously set forth in these findings of fact. 



390 
GAS - RATES 

16. The margin on sales of compressed natural gas (CNG) should be placed 
into the deferred account for refunding to NCNG~s customers and the rate 
charged for sales of CNG should be subject to prior Commission approval. 

17. The curtailment tracking adjustment formula or rate (CTR) heretofore 
approved for use by NCNG, during a period of serious gas supply shortages is 
outmoded and therefore should be terminated. 

18. An Industrial Sales Tracker (IST) is reasonable and should be included 
in the rates of NCNG. The IST is applicable to sales volumnes and margin for 
sales to existing customers served under Rate Schedules 4, 5, 6, and 5-1 
including the .negotiated volumnes applicable to municipal sales normally made 
under Rate Schedule RE-1. New customers added after June 30, 1983, are 
specifically excluded from the IST. 

19. The rate design proposed by the Public Staff for NCNG as modified 
herein is appropriate. The rate schedules and tariffs to be filed pursuant to 
this Order shall be just and reasonable. 

Based upon the findings of fact set forth hereinabove, the Commission 
concludes that the appropriate annual level of revenues which NCNG should be 
authorized to collect through rates charged for its sales of service based 
upon the adjusted test year level of operations· is $168,891,196. The 
following charts summarize the gross revenues and the rates of return which 
the Company should have a reasonable opportunity to achieve, based upon the 
level of revenues approved herein. Such charts, illustratitlg the Company's 
gross revenue requirements, incorporate the findings, adjustments, and 
conclusions herein made by the Commission. 



GAS - RATES 

SCHEDULE I 
NORTH CAROL,NA NATURAL GAS CORPORATION 

STATEMENT OF OPERATING INCOME 

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 1982 

Present Increase 
Item 

Operating Revenues: 
Rates Approved 

Natural gas sales $167,095,707 $1,117,531 
Revenues - completed 

construction not classified 109,498 
Miscellaneous revenues 568,460 

Total operating revenues $1~7,773,~~5 $1,117,531 
Operating Revenue Deductions: 

Cost of gas $133,965,008 $ 
Cost of gas - completed 

construction not classified 69,957 
Operation and maintenance 9,643,735 
Depreciation 2,593,159 
Taxes other than income 11,143,744 67,052 
Interest on customer deposits 66,325 
Income taxes 3,859,215 517,256 

Total operating revenue 
deductions $161,341 1143 $ 584,308 

Net operating income $ 6,432,522 $ 533,223 

SCHEDULE II 
NORTH CAROLINA NATURAL GAS CORPORATION 

Docket No. G-21, Sub 235 
STATEMENT OF RATE BASE AND RATE OF RETURN 

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 1982 

Item 
Investment in Gas plant 

Gas utility plant in service 
Accumulated depreciation 
Net plant in service 
Allowance for working capital 
Accumulated deferred income taxes 
Customer advances for construction 
Cost-free capital - Transco refund 
Cost-free capital - Gain on CFI settlement 

Original cost rate base 

Rate of Return 

Present rates 

Approved rates 

391 

After Approved 
Increase 

$168,213,238 

109,498 
568,460 

$1bB 2B91t19b 

$133,965,008 

69,957 
9,643,735 
2,593,159 

11,210,796 
66,325 

4,376,471 

$161,925,451 

$ 6,965,745 

Amount 

$89,141,608 
31,115,023 
58 1026 1585 

5,504,533 
(9,718,540) 

(6,264) 
(125,377) 
(407,266) 

$53,273,671 

12.01i 

13.08% 



392 

Item 

Short-term debt 
Long-term debt 
Comnon equity 

Total 

GAS - RATES 

SCHEDULE III 
NORTH CAROLINA NATURAL GAS CORPORATION 

STATEMENT OF CAPITALIZATION AND RELATED COSTS 

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 1982 

Original Em.bedded 
Ratio Cost Cost 
_%_ Rate Base % 

Present Rates - Ori~inal Cost 

18.00 $ 9,589,261 11. 00 
27 .oo 14,383,891 9.52 
55.00 29,300,519 · 13.68 

100.00 $ 53,273,671 ---

Net 
Operating 

Income 

Rate Base 

$1,054,819 
1,369,346 
420082357 

$6,432,522 

Approved Rates - Ori~inal Cost Rate Base 

Short-term debt 
Long-term debt 
Conmen equity 

Total 

18;00 $ 
27 .oo 
55.00 

1QQ.,_QQ $ 

9,589,261 11. 00 
14,383,891 9.52 
29,3001519 15.50 

53,273,671 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 18 

$1,054,819 
1,369,346 
41541,580 

$6,965,745 

The evidence for this finding is found in the testimony of Company 
witnesses Wells and Teele and Public Staff Witness Garrison. 

Both the ev1dence of the Company and the Public Staff reflect that the 
Company has lost substantial markets and customers because the price of gas 
for industrial use is in excess of the cost of competitive fuels in some 
cases. In addition, a substantial part of the Company's remaining large 
commel"'cial and industl"'ial sales are being made at negotiated rates which are 
lower than the Company's filed tariff rates which were last adjusted in NCNG's 
general rate proceeding in 1978. Most of these negotiated· sales are to 
customers using heavy fuel oils. This situation has made it difficult to 
determine ·w1th reasonable acC:uracy the Company's sales volumes and revenues 
under both present and proposed rates. 

Public Staff witness Garrison presented testimony regarding the propriety 
of establishing an Industrial Sales Tracker (IST) for. NCNG. The purpose of 
the IST is to stabilize the Company's margins while maintaining as large a 
sales base as possible. Under the Public Staff's proposal, the Commission 
will establish a margin for industrial and large commercial sales with 
revenues above or below the established margin being tracked through 
adjustments to the rates of NCNG's other customers. 

In supplemental direct testimony, Company witness Wells presented a 
proposal for an IST which is, in principle, similar to Public Staff witness 
Garrison's proposed IST. Witness Garrison's proposed IST would include all 
Rate S-1 customers plus any existing industrial and large commercial customers 
being served under Rate Schedules 4, 5, and 6. 



393 
GAS - RATES 

Public Staff witness Garrison proposed to increase industrial and municipal 
sales volumes to a level that was 622,520 dt greater than the sales volumes 
proposed by the Company. Also, witness Garrison proposed to price 
end-of-period sales volume.s under Rate Schedule S-1 (negotiated sales) at a 
rate of $.19 per dt higher than the rate used by the Company. At the 
hearings, Company witness Teele agreed to accept those Public Staff 
adjustments because the Transco November 1, 1983 PGA increase turned out to be 
only $.055 per dt rather than the $.291 per dt increase contained in Transco'a 
original PGA filing dated September 30, 1983, and because Public Staff witness 
Garrison's adjustments are reasonable, particularly in light of the 
implementation of the IST which, as stated, helps to stabilize the Company's 
margin attributable to industrial sales in a general rate case. 

With the implementation of the IST, therefore, the Company and the Public 
Staff are in agreement as to industrial sales volumes and general rate design 
with respect to industrial and municipal customers. The Commission concludes 
that the IST is reasonable and should be adopted as a tariff item by NCNG. 
The Commission further concludes that the terms of the IST should be similar 
to those presented by Public Starr witness Garrison, with the following 
modifications to Exhibit No. JTG-9(R), entitled "Industrial Sales Tracker"t 

1. In Paragraph 4, the section which reads, "Rate Schedule No. RE-1 shows 
a rate of $. 49711/therm which will be used by the Company for sales 
which are not negotiated," should be revised to show the rate as 
$.49912/therm, because the Commission is making no change in the RE-1 
base rate; 

2. To add in Paragraph 4, Line 7, after "on RE-1 less" the words "the 6% 
gross receipts tax and the then current CD-2 commodity cost of gas" and 
to delete the words "the cost of gas (calculated by multiplying the 
quantity sold by the test period cost of gas of $0.3898/therm"; 

3. To add in Paragraph 7, Line 8, after the word "uniformly" the words "a 
surcharge"; and 

4. In Paragraph 10, Public Staff witness Garrison presents a table of base 
period monthly margins which he labels as "Including Gross Receipts 
Tax." The Commission finds that these amounts are improper for 
purposes of the IST because what these amounts represent, in fact, are 
margins plus the additional gross receipts taxes in excess of the 
gross receipts tax applicable to the cost of gas witness Garrison used 
in designing his proposed rates to recover the Public Staff's proposed 
cost of service. As an illustration, witness Garrison calculates the 
Rate 4 Margin as follows: 

Sales rate $5.0614 per dt 

Cost of gas rate 3.898o-!I 

Margin per witness Garrison $1.1634 per dt 

.!/CD-2 Commodity Rate $3.664 + .94 $3.898 with gross receipts tax 



394 
GAS - RATES 

The actual margin, after considering that gross receipts taxes are paid by 
the Company on revenues, not cost of gas, is as follows: 

Sales rate 
Gross receipts tax at Gj 
Net revenue rate 
Cost of gas at CD-2 

Commodity rate 
Actual margin 

Excess margin in witness Garrison's 
IST amounts ($1.1634 - $1.0937) 

Reconciled as follows: 
Actual gross receipts tax 
Gross receipts tax applicable 

of gas ($3.898 - $3.664 
Additional gross receipts tax 

to cost 
) 

$5.0614 per dt 
.3037 

4. 7577 

3.6640 
$1.0937 per dt 

$ .0697 per dt 

$ • 3037 

.2340 
$ .0697 

While witness Garrison's methodology is acceptable for purposes of 
designing rates in the manner he has chosen, it is not appropriate to use an 
inflated margin for purposes of the IST. The effect of what the Pubiic 
Staff's proposed methodology is to treat part of the Company's gross receipts 
tax expense as if it were margin, which is not the case. To the extent that 
prices of negotiated sales increase in the future, witness Garrison's base 
period IST margin would cause NCNG subsequently to underrecover its margin if 
gross receipts taxes are not fully accounted for in the base period margin 
determination. This would occur because NCNG would have to pay the higher 
gross receipts tax to the State but witness Garrison's method would require 
that the increase in gross receipts also be paid to NCNG's customers as 
nmargin" through the IST. The monthly base period margins are as follows; 

Test Period 
Month/Year 

7/82 
8/82 
9/82 

10/82 
11/82 
12/82 

1/83 
2/83 
3/83 
4/83 
5/83 
6/83 

Total 

Per Public Staff 
Witness Garrison 

$1,135,794 
1,200,949 
1,080,266 
1,119,573 
1,094,208 
1,074,625 
,, 103,755 
1,056,487 
1,142,015 
1,116,167 
1,075,506 
1,109,283 

$13,308,628 

Per 
Commission 

$1,067,801 
1,129,058 
1,015,597 
1,052,554 
1,028,706 
1,010,295 
1,037,683 

993,248 
1,068,207 
1,045,521 
1,011,124 
1,042,878 

$12,502,672 

With these modifications, the Commission accepts the IST proposed by 
witness Garrison. 

Both the Public Staff and the Company propose to exclude from the IST any 
new customers added after June 30, 1983, in order to offer the Company the 
incentive to add new industrial loads which will benefit the Company and its 



395 
GAS - RATES 

customers by expanding its sales base while permitting the Company to earn 
some return on new plant investments it will make to attach new customers to 
its system. The Cities proposed that the IST be inclusive of new customers 
added after June 30, 1983. The Commission concludes that it is fair and 
reasonable to exclude customers added after June 30, 1983, from the IST. 

The Commission f'ully recognizes that the level of sales volumes and the 
negotiated sales loss provided for in the IST approved herein are based on a 
normalized level. However, a provision has been made for undercollections or 
overcollections to be trued-up on an annual basis. Further, the Commission 
believes and so concludes that the time value of money should be considered in 
the IST mechanism and thus finds that any such under or over collections 
should carry the overall rate of return found fair herein. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCcUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 19 

The evidence for these findings is contained in the testimony and exhibits 
of Company witness Ransom and Teele, Public Staff witness Garrison, and 
Municipal Intervenor witness Saffer. 

Facilities Charges 

The Company and the Public Staff are in agreement regarding the appropriate 
facilities charge for rate schedules 3A and 3B. The Commission therefore 
finds facilities charges of $50.00 and $100.00 appropriate for rate schedules 
3A and 3B, respectively. The Company and the Public Staff disagree however 
with regard to the appropriate facilities charges for rate schedules 1 and 2. 
The facilities charges proposed by the Company and the Public Staff for rate 
schedules 1 and 2 are listed below. 

Rate Schedule Company Public Staff 
1 - Residential 

Heat only $ 7.00 $4.00 
Other $ s.oo $3.00 

2 - Commercial and 
small industrial $10.00 $6.00 

The Commission finds the facilities charges proposed by the Public Staff 
reasonable and proper. In the Commission's opinion the level of increase in 
gross revenues approved herein does not justify an increase in facilities 
charges of the magnitude proposed by the Company. 

Rate Blocks 

The Company and the Public Staff also are in disagreement with regard to 
the proper rate blocks for rate schedules 1 and 2. The Company's proposal 
provides for rate blocks which contain three steps while the Public Staff's 
proposal provides for rate blocks of two steps. The Commission finds the 
Public Staff's proposal in this regard reasonable. The Commission notes that 
the two-step rate blocks proposed by the Public Staff and approved herein are 
more representative of those approved by this Commission for other gas 
companies in the State in recent general rate proceedings than those proposed 
by the Company. 



396 
GAS - RATES 

Rate Schedules 41 5 2 61 and E-1 

The Company and the Public Staff are in agreement that the present base 
tariff rates for NCNG's customers in rate groups 4, 5, 6, and E-1 should 
remain unchanged. . The Commi·ssion therefore finds that the rates proposed by 
the Company and agreed upon by the Public Staff for the aforementioned ra~e 
schedules are just and reasonable. 

Transportation Rate 

The Company proposed an increase in its transportation service rate in 
Docket No. G-21, Sub 237. The Commission consolidated the matter with the 
Company's general rate proceeding. The Company and the Public Staff agreed 
that the proposed rates are just and reasonable. However, the NCTMA opposes 
the increase in the T-1 rate. The Commission finds that the T-1 rate proposed 
by the Company is just and reasonable and therefore should be implemented by 
the Company. 

Rate Schedule RE-1 

The Company proposed that the RE-1 rate to municipals remain unchanged. 
Alternatively in accordance with the decrease in revenues proposed by the 
Public Staff, •witness Garrison recommended a decrease in the RE-1 base rate. 
The Conmission finds that the base tariff rate for rate schedule RE-1 -should 
remain llllchanged as proposed by✓ the Company. 

Municipal Intervenor witness Saffer proposed a rate design for the four 
municipal customers of NCNG in which NCNG's rates to the municipalities would 
be based on the NCOC priority system on which NCNG 's own retail rates are 
based. While witness Saffer's proposal has some merit, the Commission finds 
that cities proposed rate design must be rejected at this _time due to the 
administrative difficulties it could possibly create. The Commission notes 
that the Company sells gas to each of the municipalities at their city gates; 
from that point, on, NCNG has no control over how and to whom the cities 
distribute their gas. In order to bill the municipalities under a rate based 
on end use, NCNG would be dependent on the cities to accurately meter and then 
report end use to NCNG. The possibilities exist that, without verifiable test 
period data which only the cities could provide NCNG and this Commission, 
serious problems for NCNG and the municipalities with respect to billings and 
revenues could result. 

TUrn-on and Reconnection Fees 

The Company proposed that turn-on and reconnection fees b8 increased from 
$15.00. to $25.00 for residential customers and from $25.00 to $30.00 for 
comme.rcial customers. The Public Staff agreed with the turn-on and 
reconnection fees proposed by the Company. The Public Starr proposed to 
adjust operating revenues tn'lder present rates to reflect the annual increase 
in revenues associated with the turn-on and reconnection fees proposed by the 
Company. 

The Commission ooncludes that a turn-on and reconnection fee or $20 is 
appropriate for residential customers and concurs with the Company and the 
Public Starr that a fee of $30 for commercial customers is proper. The 
Conmission has excluded the proposed annual increase in revenues relating to 



397 
GAS - RATES 

turn-on and reconnection fees from operating revenues for purposes of 
establishing'the end-of-period level of operating revenues under present rates 
in this proceeding. 

The Commission concludes that such increase is properly considered in the 
rate design of the Company since it reflects revenues associated with proposed 
rates of the Company rather than present rates. 

Other Rate Design Conclusions 

The Commission concludes that it is appropriate for NCNG to file tariffs 
based upon the revenue requirements and rate design guidelines reflected 
herein and an adjusted sales volume of 329,130,750 therms. 

Since no revenues from emergency sales (which are erratic) or 
transportation revenues have been reflected in cost of service in this 
proceeding, it is appropriate that any such revenues generated from present 
customers should be credited to the IST account for the benefit of all other 
customers. Based on the fact that NCNG's cost of service ls being recovered 
only from sales volumes included in this proceeding and gi van the protection 
the IST affords the Company for possible loss of sales in the industrial 
market, the Commission concludes that such accounting treatment is fair and 
reasonable. 

An Order setting forth the evidence and conclusions in support of this 
decision will be issued subsequently. The Commission will consider the time 
for filing exceptions and notice of appeal in this proceeding to run from the 
date of issuance of such Order. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That North Carolina Natural Gas Corporation is hereby required to 
adjust its rates and charges in a manner so as to produce an annual level of 
revenues no greater than $168,891,196 from its North Carolina retail customers 
based upon the Co1I1Dission's adjusted test year level of operations. Said 
amount represents an increase of $1,117,531 from the level of revenues that 
would have resulted from rates currently in effect based upon the test year 
level of operations. Said increase shall be effective for service rendered on 
and after the date of this Order. 

2. That the Curtailment Tracking Rate (CTR) mechanism be, and is hereby, 
terminated and eliminated from the Company's rates effect! ve on the date of 
this Order. 

3. That the Industrial Sales Tracker (IST) mechanism is approved as 
discussed herein and shall be effective for service rendered on and after the 
date of this Order. 

4. That NCNG's Rate Schedule T-1 approved to reflect the margins, net of 
distribution costs, in Rate Schedules 4, 5, and 6 as approved in this docket 
for the blocks shown in the Company's filing in Docket G-21, Sub 237. 

5. That North Carolina Natural Gas Corporation be, and hereby is, ordered 
to file appropriate tariffs in conformity with the guidelines set forth in 
Evidence and Conclusions for Finding of Fact No. 19 properly adjusted for the 



398 
GAS - RATES 

current Transco rates and for the Current cost Of alternate fuel considered in 
the IST mechanism and in conformity with the provisions of this Order not 
later than two (2) days from the date of this Order. Upon the Company filing 
such tariffs the Commission will allow two (2) days for intervenor comment. 

6. That the depreciation rates proposed by NCNG herein be, and hereby 
are, approved with the exception of those for Account 367 - Transmission 
Mains, Account 376 - Distribution Mains and Account 380 - Services. The 
approved rates for those accounts are 2.74j, 2.40J and 3.71J, respectively. 

7. That NCNG ·be, and hereby is, ordered to notify its customers of the 
rates and of the Industrial Sales Tracker (IST) mechanism approved herein by 
appropriate bill insert in the next billing cycle following the effective date 
of the new tariffs-. 

8. That NCNG be, and hereby is, ordered to file a monthly report with the 
Commission's Chief Clerk showing the IST volumes sold and the margin earned 
compared to the base period IST monthly volumes and margin. 

9. That the tariffs filed in response to Ordering Paragraph 5 above shall 
be approved upon further Order of the Commission. 

10. That North Carolina Natural Gas Corporation be, and is hereby, 
authorized to retain for its general corporate purposes one-half of all 
refunds and cash payments received prior to the close of hearings in this 
proceeding from its settlement of all contractual matters with its former 
customer, CF Industries, Inc. (CFI). Furthermore, one-half the funds now 
being held by NCNG in deferred accounts under Commission Order in Docket 
No. G-21, Sub 238, and all of the funds now being held by NCNG in deferred 
accounts under Commission Order No. G-21, Sub 239, be, and are hereby, 
authorized to be transferred from such deferred accounts for the general 
corporate purposes of NCNG. 

11. That any such future refunds and cash payments received by NCNG from 
the CFI settlement shall, upon receipt, be placed in a deferred account for 
future disposition by the Commission. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION, 
This the 12th day of December 1983. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. G-21, SUB 235 
DOCKET NO. G-21, SUB 237 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of North Carolina Natural Gas Corporation) ORDER SETTING 
for an Adjustment of Its Rates and Charges ) RATES 

BY THE COMMISSION: On December 12, 1983, in Docket No. G-21, Sub 235 and 
Docket No. G-21, Sub 237, the Commission issued its Notice of Decision and 
Order for North Carolina Natural Gas (NCNG, Company) wherein the Company was 



399 
GAS - RATES 

allowed to increase its rates and charges to produce additional revenues of 
$1,117,531 annually. 

The Company was called upon to file specific rate schedules designed to 
produce the increase in reven'ues approved by the Commission. Upon the filing 
of such rate schedules the Conmission Order allowed two days for intervenor 
comment. On December 14, 1983, pursuant to the Commission Order of 
December 12, 1983, NCNG filed specific rate schedules designed to produce 
approximately $1,117,531 in additional operating revenues on an annual basis. 
No intervenor comments were filed in response to the rate schedule filings of 
NCNG. 

The CoD111ission having carefully reviewed and considered the rate schedules 
proposed by the Company concludes that such rate schedules are proper and 
consistent with the guidelines enumerated in Evidence and Conclusions for 
Finding of Fact No. 19 contained in the CoI!Jll.ission Order of December 12, 1983. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That the rate schedules filed by NCNG on December 1~, 1983, which will 
produce an increase in annual revenues from its North Carolina operations of 
approximately $1,117,531 be, and hereby are, approved to be charged and 
implemented by the Company. 

2. That the increase in rates and charges as approved herein shall become 
effective on service rendered on and after December 12, 1983. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF n!E COMMISSION. 
This the 19th day of December 1983. 

(SEAL) 
NORn! CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. G-3, SUB 114 

BEFORE n!E NORn! CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of Pennsylvania and Southern Gas Company 
(North Carolina Gas Service Divison) for an 
Adjustment of Its Rates and Charges 

RECOMMENDED ORDER 
GRANTING PARTIAL 
INCREASE IN RATES 

HEARD IN: Wrenn Room, Rockingham Public Library System, Reidsville, North 
Carolina, at 11:00 a.m., on May 17,1983 

BEFORE: Hearing Examiner Jim Panton 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

James T. Williama, Jr., and G. Garner Pullaman, Jr., Brooks, 
Pierce, McLendon, Humphrey and Leonard, P.O. Box Drawer U, 
Greensboro, North Carolina 
For: Pennsylvania and Southern Gas Company 



400 
GAS - RATES 

For the Public Staff: 

Antoinette R. Wike, Staff Attorney, Public Staff - North 
Carolina Utilities Commission, P .o. Box 991, Raleigh I North 
Carolina 27602 
For: nie Using and Consuming Public 

BY TRE HEARING EXAMINER: This matter is before the Commission on the 
application· of Pennsylvania and Southern Gas Company (North Carolina Gas 
Service Di Vision, he·reafter noted a.s Applicant or Company) 1 filed on 
February 1, 1983, for authority to increase its rates and charges for gas 
utility service in its service area in North Carolina. The increase sought 
in the Company's original application was $534,000. 

By Order of March 1, 1983, the Commission set the Company's application for 
investigation and hearing in this docket I suspended the proposed rates, and 
required the Company to give notice of this application to the public. 

The Public Staff - North Carolina Utilities Commission filed Notice of 
Intervention on March 17, 1983. 

On April 22, 1983, the Company filed Amendment to Petition wherein the 
proposed increase was reduced to $412,300. 

On April 26, 1983, the Public Staff filed Response to Amendment and stated 
therein that the Public Staff did not intend to file testimony and exhibits on 
this matter since the Company had made certain adjustments in its amendment 
that were recoa:mended by the Public Staf'f after its investigation of the 
Company"s rate case filing and supporting books and records. The public 
hearing came on as sheduled in the Commission Order of March 1, 1983. 

At the hearing, the Applicant entered into evidence the testimony and 
exhibits of Bernard L. Smith, Assistant Secretary and Controller of the 
Company, and James Wo Carl, Applicant's Coordinator of Regulatory Matter. No 
public witness testified at the hearing. 

After due consideration of the testimony offered during the hearing and a 
review of the entire record in this proceeding, the Hearing Examiner now makes 
the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

l. Pennsylvania and southern Gas Company (North Carolina Gas Service 
Division), is duly franchised to provide gas utility service to its service 
area in North Carolina and is properly before the North Carolina Utilities 
Conmission .seeking an increase in its rates and charges for gas utility 
service. 

2. The total increase in rates and charges under the Applicant's amended 
application will produce $412,300 in additional annual gross revenues. 

3.- The test period used in this proceeding and established by Commission 
Order is the 12-month period ended September 30, 1982. 



401 
GAS - RATES 

4. The Applicant's reasonable original cost rate base is $4,751,813, 
consisting of net utility plant in service of $3,824,946, working capital of 
$1,361,541, and deferred income taxes of $434,674. 

5. The Applicant's end-of-period operating revenues under present rates is 
$12,474,160 and under proposed rates is $12,866,460. 

6. The Applicant's end-of-period operating revenue deductions under 
present rates is $12,124,164, and under proposed rates is $12,340,481. The 
operating revenue deductions include $160,971 for annual depreciation expense. 

7. The Company should be allowed a rate of return on original cost rate 
base of 11. 49J. 

8. Based on the foregoing, Applicant should be allowed an increase in 
annual gross revenues not to exceed $412,300. 

9. The rate structure pres~ented by the Applicant in its amended 
application will produce the $412,300 additional gross revenues approved 
herein, and therefore should be approved. 

10. The Applicant's quality of service is adequate. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 1 - 10 

The evidence supporting these findings of fact is found in the verified 
application, the verified amended application, and in the record as a whole. 
This evidence is uncontroverted in the record. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That Pennsylvania and Southern Gas Company (North Carolina Gas Service 
Division) be, and hereby is, authorized to increase its rates and charges in 
order to produce $412,300 additional annual gross revenues, effective upon 
the date this Order becomes final. 

2. That Pennsylvania and Southern Gas Company (North Carolina Gas Service 
Di vision) be, and hereby is, required to file tariff sheets reflecting the 
rates approved herein, in order to achieve the increase approved in Ordering 
Paragraph No. 1. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF 'lr!E COMMISSION. 
This the 18th day of May 1983. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. G-3, SUB 114 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of Pennsylvania and Southern Gas Company 
(North Carolina Gas Service Division) for an 
Adjustment of Its Rates and Charges 

FINAL ORDER 
ADOPTING 
RECOMMENDED ORDER 



ij02 
GAS - RATES 

BY THE COMMISSION: Pursuant to the parties of record stipulation that the 
Recommended Order issued by th8 Hearing Examiner would not be contested, 
provided said Reconmended Order reflected the agreed upon facts of records, 
arid pursuant to Commission's conclusion that said Recommended Order reflects 
the facts of record, the Commission further concludes that the Recommended 
Order should be adopted as the Final Order and that the increase granted 
therein should be effective upon the date of this Order. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

That the Recommended Order issued in the docket be, and hereby is, ordered 
to be effective upon the date of this Order. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 18th day of May 1983. 

(SEAt.) 
NORTH·CAROt.INA UTit.ITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J·. Webster, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. G-5, SUB 181 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROt.INA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of Public Service Company of North 
Carolina, Inc. , for an Adjustment of Its Rates and 
Charges 

ORD~R GRANTING 
PARTIAL RATE 
INCREASE 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

Buncombe County Courthouse, Asheville, North Carolina, on 
June 7, 1983; City Council Chambers, City Hall, Gastonia, 
North Carolina, on June 8, 1983; Commission Hearing Room, Dobbs 
Building, Raleigh, ·North Carolina, on June 9, 10, and 11', 1983 

Commissioners A. Hartwell Campbell, Presid~ng; and Commissioners 
Edward B. Hipp and Douglas P. Leary 

For the Applicant: 

J. Mack Holland, Mullen, Holland & Cooper, P.A., 316 s. Marietta 
Street, P.O. Box 488, Gastonia, North Carolina 28052 

F. Kent Burns, James M. Day, Boyce, Mitchell, Burns & Smith, 
P.A., P.O. Box 2479, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

For the Intervenor: 

Thomas R. Eller, Jr., P.O. Box 27866, Raleigh, North Carolina 
27611 
For: North Carolina Textile Manufacturers Association, Inc. 



403 
GAS - RATES 

For the Public Staff: 

Vickie Moir and Gisele Rankin, Staff Attorneys, Public Staff -
North Carolina Utilities Commission, P.O. Box 991, Raleigh, 
North Carolina 27602 
For: 'nle Using and Consuming Public 

BY THE COMMISSION: On January 19, 1983, Public Service Company of North 
Carolina, Inc. (Public Service, Applicant, or the Company), filed an 
application with this Commission seeking authority to adjust its rates and 
charges for retail natural gas service in North Carolina. 

On February 15, 1983, the Commission issued an Order suspending the 
proposed rates for a period of 270 days from the proposed effective date of 
February 18, 1983, setting hearings, and requiring that public notice be 
given. 

On March 11, 1983, a Petition to Intervene and Protest was filed with the 
Commission by the North Carolina Textile Manufacturers Association, Inc. 
{NC™A). This Petition was allowed by Order dated March 17, 1983. 

The matter came on for hearing as scheduled. 

No public witnesses appeared at the hearings in Asheville, Gastonia, or 
Raleigh. 

The Company presented the testimony and exhibits of the following witnesses 
in support of its application: 

Charles E. Zeigler, President and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, 
who testified about the Company"s service area, organization, customers, its 
shareholders, and its need for rate relief. 

c. Marshall Dickey, Vice President-Gas Supply Services of the Company, who 
testified about the Company" s gas supply, market requirements, competition, 
fully allocated cost of service, rate design, and the weather adjustment. 

Allen J. Schock, Vice President-Rates of the Company, who testified about 
the Company's accounting exhibits. 

E. L. Flanagan, Jr., Senior Vice President-Finance and Treasurer of the 
Company, who testified about the Company's financing, the financial condition 
of the Company, future financing needs, and the Company's need for rate 
relief. 

Robert s. Jackson, Senior Vice President of Stone & Webster Management 
Consultants, Inc. , who testified as to the proper capital structure I cost of 
capital, and required rate of return for Public Service. 

The Public Staff offered the testimony and exhibits of the following 
witnesses: 

Eugene H. Curtis, Jr., Public Utilities Engineer, 
testified as to sales volumes, growth factor, cost of 
design, and the Industrial Sales Tracker. 

Public Staff, who 
gas purchased, rate 



404 
GAS - RATES 

Elise Cox, Staff Accountant of the Public Staff, who testified as to the 
accounting exhibits- of the Public Staff. 

Hsin-Mei c. Hsu, Economist with the Economic Research Divi.Sion of the 
Public Staff, who testified as to the cost of capital and recommended rate of 
return for Public Service. 

Based upon a careful consideration of the entire record in this 
proceeding, the Commission makes the followihg 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Public Service is a corporation organized and existing under the laws 
of the State of North Carolina and is a franchised public utility providing 
natural gas service in 80 cities, towns, and communities in North Carolina. 
It is properly before the Commission in this proceeding for a determination of 
the justness and reasonableness of its proposed -·rates and charges under 
Chapter 62 Of the General Statutes of North Carolina. 

2. The test period established by the Commission and utilized by all 
parties is the 12 months en'ded September 30, 1982, adjusted for certain 
changes to March 31, 1983. 

3. The additional gross revenues sought by Public Service under the rates 
and volumes originally proposed herein by the Company was $7,126,265. 

4. Public Service is providing adequate natural gas service to its 
existing customers. 

5. The original cost of Public Service's plant in service used and useful 
in providing natural gas service in North Carolina is $185,780,497. From this 
amount should be deducted accumulated depreciation of $56,426-,323, resulting 
in a reasonable original cost, less depreciation or a net gas plant in service 
of $129,354,174. 

6. The appropriate amount of accumulated deferred income taxes is 
$15,064,708. 

7 • ..., The reasonable allowance for working capital for use in this case for 
Public Service is $13,392,666. 

8. The reasonable original cost less depreciation of the natural gas plant 
in service of Public Service of $129,354,174, less the appropriate amount of 
accumulated deferred income taxes of $15,064,708, plus the reasonable 
allowance for working capital of $13,392,6~6 minus cost-free capital of 
$258,000 yields an original cost of the property of Public Service used and 
useful in providing service to the public in this State of $127,424,132. 

9 • Public Service" s operating revenues after appropriate accounting and 
pro forma adjustments under present rates are $247,298,168 and under ,the 
Company's propoSed rates as revised at the hearing would have been 
$252,005,744. 

10. The test period level of Public Service's operating revenue deductions 
under present rates after accounting and proforma adjustments is $232,942,376 



405 
GAS - RATES 

which includes the amount of $5,402,750 for actual investment currently 
consumed .through reasonable actual depreciation. 

11. The appropriate level of the net income adjustment associated with the 
purchase of the Hendersonville property is $334,490. 

12. The capital structure which is proper for use in this proceeding is the 
following: 

Item 
Long-term debt 
Preferred stock 
Co1I111on equity 

Total 

Percent 
49-75% 
7.28J 

42.97j 
100.00% 

13. The Company's embedded cost of debt and preferred stock are 10.35% and 
7 .15%, respectively. The rate of return which should be applied to Public 
SerVice's original cost rate base is 12.24%. This return is reasonable and 
will allow the Company the opportunity to earn a return on its common equity 
of 15.30J .after recovery of the embedded cost of debt and preferred stock. 
This return on common equity is just and reasonable. 

14. Public Service's pro forma return .on its rate base at the end of the 
test year was 11. 53$ which is less than the Commission haS determined to be 
just and reasonable. Therefore, in order to have the opportunity to earn the 
returns which the Comnission has determined to be just and reasonable, PUblic 
Service should be allowed to increase its rates and charges so as to produce 
an additional $1,916,396 of annual gross revenues based on its operations 
during the test year. 

15. An Industrial Sales Tracker (IST) is reasonable and should be included 
in the rates of Public Service. 

16. The rates set forth in •Appendix A attached hereto and approved herein 
will generate the appropriate level of revenue and afford the Company an 
opportunity to achieve the overall return of 12.24$ approved herein, but that 
said rates should be adjusted for any changes in Public Service's base rates 
since December 1982 and to reflect the current price of the alternate fuel 
considered in the IST. 

17. Emergency gas sales revenues of $22,398 during the test period, which 
reflect. the amount in excess of the revenues generated if the emergency 
volumes had been sold at the filed tariff rate schedule, should be placed in a 
deferred account for future disposition by the Commission. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 1 THROUGH 4 

The evidence for these findings of fact is contained in the verified 
application, the Commission Order Setting Hearing and Investigation, and the 
testimony of Company witnesses Zeigler and Schock and Public Staff witness 
Cox. The evidence was uncontradicted and uncontested. These findings are 
essentially informational, procedural, and jurisdictional in nature. 



406 
GAS - RATES 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 5 THROUGH 8 

The evidence for these findings of fact is found in the testimony and 
exhibits of Company witness Schock and Public Staff witness Cox. The 
following table sets forth the net original cost rate base as proposed by 
these witnesses; and reflected in the parties proposed orders: 

Item 
Plant in service 
Accumulated depreciation 
Net plant in service 
Allowance for working capital 
Deferred income taxes 
Cost-free capital 
Original cost rate base 

Company 
$185,780,497 

56,426,323 
$129,354,174 

13,392,666 
(15,064,708) 

$127,682,132 

Public Staff 
$185,375,637 

56,426,323 
$128,949,314 

13,392,666 
(15,064,708) 

(258,000) 
$121,019,272 

Dif'ference 
($404,860) 

($404,860) 

( 258,000) 
($662,860) 

The Company and the Public Staff agree that the proper amount for 
accumulated depreciation is $56,~26,323, that the prOper allowance for working 
capital is $13,392,666, and that the proper amount of deferred income taxes is 
$15,064,708. There being no evidence to the contrary, the Commission 
concludes that these amounts are reasonable and proper. 

The difference between the Company and the Public Staff over the amount 
of plant in, service of $404, 860· is brought about by the inclusion by the 
Company in the rate base of the unamortized portion of the acquisition 
adjustment of the property acquired by the Company from United Cities Gas 
Company at Hendersonville. The Public Staff excluded this amount on the 
grounds that the customers would pay higher rates because Public Service 
increased its service area through the purchase. The Company responded that 
the average cost of acquiring the Hendersonville customers, both industrial 
and residential, including all the backbone plant and the acquisition 
adjustment was $1,203 per customer, whereas it cost the Company $1,440 to add 
a new residential customer just by extending the main 100 feet, installing the 
service, and setting the meter. By adding these customers, Public Service 
increased its customer base over which to spread its fixed costs. Public 
Service also pointed out that other benefits flowed to all customers including 
lower rates at Hendersonville, more reliable service to customers, and making 
the Company's Asheville division a more efficient operation. 

While it clearly is the policy of the Commission to look at acquisition 
adjustments on a case-by-case basis, the evidence here shows benefits from the 
acquisition accruing to the existing customers of Public Service, the 
customers in the Hendersonville area, as well as to the Company. Under these 
circumstances, the Commission believes that it is reasonable to allow the 
treatment of the acquisition in the way sought by the Company. The Commission 
therefore approves the inclusion of the unamortized amount of $404,860 in the 
rate base. 

The remaining difference between the parties as to· rate base arises from 
the exclusion of $258,000 as cost-free capital by the Public Staff. 

Public Staff witness Elise Cox offered testimony regarding the treatment of 
Transco refunds. The Company haS accorded no specific treatment of the 
refunds, thus allowing the refunds to receive the overall rate of return. 
Witness Cox argued that the refunds, net of taxes, should be deducted from 
rate base as cost-free capital, thereby allowing no return on the refunds. 



407 
GAS - RATES 

She further stated that the refUnds should be treated as cost-free capital 
since Public Service's ratepayers paid in rates to cover the excessive 
producer-supplier costs related to the Transco refunds considered herein this 
matter. 

There is no dispute as to the following facts: Transco received these 
monies from producer-suppliers as a result of orders of' the Federal Energy 
Regulatory ·conmission. Transco, in turn, flowed the refunds through to its 
customers, including the North Carolina natural gas distribution companies. 
At the time the companies received the refunds, the Public Staff contended 
that the refunds should be newed through to their North Carolina retail 
customers. The companies claimed that refunds were not required and that they 
should be permitted to retain these monies. Docket No. G-100, Sub 37, was 
established to determine the proper disposition of these Transco refunds. As 
a result of proceedings in that docket, the Commission ordered Public Service 
and several of the other companies to refund these monies to their customers. 

Public Service and one other company appealed this decision to the North 
Carolina Court of Appeals. The Court of Appeals reversed the Commission's 
decision on the grounds that G.S. 62-136(c) required that it must be 
practicable to make the refunds to the customers who paid the charges and such 
a refund would be impracticable in this case. This reversal was upheld by the 
North Carolina Supreme Court. State ex rel. Utilities Commission v. Public 
Service Co., 56 N.c. App. 448, 28'9s:i.~82, (1982) aff'd, 307 N.C~ 

S.E.2d- (1983). As a result of this affirmance, Public Service will 
permanently retain this capital. 

The Company tried to show, through cross-examination of witness Cox, that 
the Public Staff's treatment is erroneous because the Supreme Court reversed 
the Commission's decision in its entirety. However, a judgment of reversal is 
not necessarily an adjudication by the appellate court of any question other 
than those which were in terms discussed and decided. Chas. Wolff Packing 
Co. v. Court of Industrial Relations of Kansas, 267 u.s. 552, ~Ed. 785, 
45 s. ct. 441-(1925); 5 AM JUR 2d, Appealand Error Sec. 955. Further, a 
decision of the North Carolina Supreme Courtis authority only as to matters 
therein decided. In re West, 212 N.C. 189, 1_93 S.E. 134 (1937). Review of 
the Supreme Court 'S opinion in State ex rel. Utilities Commission v. Public 
Service, supra, shows that the Court-re'versed as a matter of law o~ 
limited grounds discussed above and did not discuss the remaining assignments 
of error since its first holding required reversal. By its action, the 
Supreme Court in effect held that the companies did not have to refund the 
dollars in question. It did not address the appropriate rate-making treatment 
to be accorded these dollars. That issue was not before the Court and .the 
Company's argument that the Court intended its holding to be determinative of 
this issue is unpersuasive. The Commission, therefore, finds and concludes 
that since the customers paid in rates to cover the excessive supplier costs 
which were refunded by Transco and since these dollars cannot be refunded 
because the Supreme Court held as a matter of law that the practicability 
requirement contained in G.S. 62-136(c), prior to amendment, had not been met, 
it is proper to reduce the rate base by that portion of capital supplied by 
the ratepayers which has no cost to the Company. 

Based upon the foregoing, the Coamission finds and concludes that the 
appropriate level of net original cost rate base for use in this proceeding is 
$127,424,132, 



408 
GAS - RATES 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 9 

The evidence supporting this finding of fact is found in the evidence and 
exhibits of Company witnesses Dickey and Schock and Public Staff witnesse::r 
Curtis and Cox. 

After the Company 1 s acceptance at the hearing of ·certain Public Staff 
adjustments, the parties are in agreement that the appropriate end-of-period 
level of operating revenues under present rates is $247,298,168,-calculated as 
follows: 

Natural gas sales 
Miscellaneous revenues 

Total operating revenues 

$246,785,703 
512,465 

$247,298,168 

Since there is no disagreement as to the level of end-of-period present 
operating revenues, the Commission adopts this amount of $247,298,168 for 
determining fair and reasonable rates in this proceeding. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 10 AND 11 

The following table sets forth the differences between the Company and the 
Public Staff with respect to operating revenue deductions; 

Item 
Purchased gas 
Operation and maintenance 
Depreciation and amortization 
General taxes 
State income taxes 
Federal income taxes 
Amortization of ITC 

Total operating expenses 

Company 
$184,065,291 

19,216,986 
5,402,750 

17,227,909 
908,168 

6,524,616 
(315,293) 

$233,030,427 

Public Staff 
$184,065,291 

18,925,684 
5,357,765 

17,227,909 
897,194 

6,ij45,528 
(315,293) 

$232,604,078 

Difference 
$ 

(291,302) 
(44,985) 

(10,974) 
(79,088) 

($426,349) 

The Public Staff and the Company agreed to the proper level of purchased 
gas expense, general taxes, and amortization of ITC. Since there is no 
evidence of record to the contrary, the Commission concludes that these levels 
are appropriate for determining fair and reasonable rates herein~ The purchase 
gas level is based on purchase. Of 43,808,530 dekatherms. This level of gas 
supply is necessary to generate the end-of-period sales volume upon which the 
Con::mission;s end-of-period level of natural gas sales revenues is based, and 
included elsewhere herein. The Commission further notes that all parties of 
record recognized the reasonableness of this supply level, to be included 
herein this proceeding, and therefore the Commission concludes that the 
APPlicant;s appropriate level of natural gas supply is 43,808,530 dekatherms. 

The difference in operations and maintenance expense of $291,302 is ma.de up 
of two Public Staff adjustments. The first adjustment is in the amount of 
$139,696 and relates to advertising expense. 

This adjustment of $139,696 is comp"rised of two items, as shown in the 
chart below: 



GAS - RATES 

Item 
1. Gas Appliance Manufacturers Association Coats in Account 909 
2. Advertising expenses including Gas Appliance Manufacturers 

Association Costs in Account 913 
Total 

409 

Amount 
$ 16,809 

122,887 
$139,696 

Public Staff witness Cox testified that the Public Staff had examined 
advertising copy, vouchers, and invoices associated with the Company's entries 
in Account 909 and 913. Witness Cox further testified that $33,614 of costs 
associated with the Gas Appliance Manufacturers Association (GAMA) were 
removed from Accounts 909 and 913 in the Company-s cost of service presented 
in this proceeding, because these costs were related to promotion of gas 
appliance sales. 

The Company responded that it has adequate gas .supplies to increase sales 
and it is no longer the policy to deny service to new customers as it was when 
the advertising restrictions were adopted. Additional sales mean that fixed 
costs will be spread over a greater volume to the benefit of all of the 
Company's customers. The Company also said that it has a responsibility to 
let the public know that gas is still a bargain, and generally the least 
expensive source of energy for domestic use. Finally, the Company witnesses 
stated that the advertising informs the public that more efficient gas 
appliances not only aid in conservation but that these more efficient 
appliances can save the customer a substantial amount of money in annual 
operating costs. 

The record here disclosed that Public Service has an allocation or supply 
from Transco of some 57 million dekatherm.s and it is presently selling only 
about ~2 million dekatherms. It is axiomatic if more units are sold, there 
are more units available over which to spread fixed costs. 

Based on the foregoing, and the entire record in this matter, the 
Commission concludes that the expenses associated with GAMA should be removed 
from the Company"s cost of service for the reason that the Company has failed 
to prove that these advertising expenditures directly benefit the using and 
consuming public in North Carolina. However, based in part on the current 
supply of natural gas available to the Company for resale to its North 
Carolina customers, and in part on the undisputed efficiency of natural gas as 
a domestic source of energy, as presented in this record, the Commission 
concludes that inclusion of a representative end-of-period level of 
advertising expenses in the Company s cost of service for use in setting fair 
and reasonable rates is justified in this proceeding and requires the 
Cocmn1ssion to disallow the remainder of the Public Staff adjustment to 
advertising expenses. Accordingly, the Commission is including the Company"s 
advertising expenditures minus GAMA costs as a representative level of 
advertising expense for inclusion in the Applicant" s cost of service in this 
proceeding. This representative level is the appropriate level necessary 
for the Applicant to effectively present to the public the fact that it offers 
an efficient energy source that is available for sale. 

In making this determination, the Commission has carefully considered the 
entire record in this matter and Commission Rule R12-13 relating to 
advertising by natural gas utilities. Based on the undisputed evidence of 
record that the Applicant" s natural gas service is both energy efficient and 
adequately available to meet potential growth in demand, the Commission 



GAS - RATES 

concludes that the representative level of advertising expenditures found to 
be reasonable hereinabove satisfies the conditions of Rule R12-13(d), that 
reads as follows: 

(d) Expenditures made by an electric or natural gas utility for 
advertising of a type or nature other than that described in 
subsections (b), (c), or (d) of Rule R12-12 or for other nonutility 
advertising shall be considered by the Commission to represent 
reasonable operating expenses to the extent that it can be 
established on a case-by-case basis, that -

( 1) the advertising is of benefit to the using and consuming 
public, or 

(2) the advertising enhances the ability of the public utility to 
provide efficient and rel~able service. 

The Conmission wishes to emphasize the fact that the decision herein 
concerning the appropriate level of advertising expenditures is based on the 
evidence of record in the proceeding, and that this decision is not, and it 
should in no way be construed as, a departure from the fundamental principles 
of Commission Rule R12-13. Simply put, the facts in this case have been 
considered and the appropriate decision has been derivedsoi"ely on the basis 
thereof. 

Further, the Commission would be remiss if it did not emphasize to Public 
Service that any advertising whose related costs are included by the Company 
in its cost of service should ~ include th_e following statement: 

THIS MESSAGE IS NOT PAID FOR BY THE CUSTOMERS OF ( the natural gas 
utility sponsoring the advertisement). 

The remaining difference in operations and maintenance expense is $151,606 
and relates to the amount of increased insurance premiums the Company 
estimates it would have to pay for hospitalization and life insurance for its 
employees, effective August 1983. 

Public Staff witness Cox stated that she had included the March 1983 
insurance rates in her calculation of the reasonable level of end-of-period 
hospitalization and life insurance expense. Witness Cox testified that the 
increase proposed by the Company was an estimate and not an actual known 
change at the close of the hearing. 

The Commission has considered this adjustment carefully, Unlike an 
adjustment for increased wages, where the amount of increase is known, and is 
simply the products of a mathematical calculation using known numbers, the 
Company has presented no evidence to show what the actual dollar amount of 
the expected insurance increase will be. Therefore, the Commission concludes 
that the Public Staff adjustment is fair and reasonable and should be adopted 
in determining fair and reasonable rates in this proceeding. 

After a review of the record, the Commission concludes that the level of 
uncollectible expense supported by both parties and presented in their 
proposed Orders should be adjusted to reflect the inclusion of the test period 
emergency gas sales revenues in the appropriate deferred account, as spoken 



411 
GAS - RATES 

elsewhere herein. This results in an adjustment to the parties' 
uncollectible expense of $69. 

Therefore, the Commission concludes that the reasonable level of operations 
and maintenance expense for use in this proceeding is $19,031,697. 

The next difference between the parties' respective levels of operating 
revenue deductions of $44,985 is related to depreciation and amortization 
expense. This difference is caused by the elimination by the Public Staff of 
the Company's amortization of the acquisition adjustment relating to the 
purchase of the Hendersonville property. 

The Company included in its cost of service annual amortization of $44,985 
based on a 10-year amortization period of the purchase of the Hendersonville 
property. Consistent with the Commission's decision under Evidence and 
Conclusions for Findings of. Fact Nos. 5 - 8, the Commission concludes that the 
inclusion of the acquisition adjustment amortization in the Applicant's cost 
of service is reasonable to be used in setting appropriate rates in this 
proceeding. 

Consistent with the Commission's decision concerning the appropriate level 
of uncollectible expense to be included in the Applicant's cost of service, 
the Commission concludes that the emergency gas sales should not be included 
in the gross receipts tax calculation. Therefore, the Commission concludes 
that the Applicant's fair and reasonable end-of-period level of general taxes 
is $17,226,569. 

In regard to state and federal income taxes, the position of the parties 
differs in two respects: First, the Public Staff imputed interest expenses 
related to the Job Development Investment Tax Credit (JDITC) in determining 
the Company's income tax expense; and second, the Public Staff in its revised 
exhibits included short-term debt in its proposed capital structure for use 
in this proceeding. 

The Public Staff proposal to impute interest expense related to JDITC in 
computing income taxes has been presented to the Commission in many prior 
cases, including the Company's last general rate case in Docket No. G-5, 
Sub 168. In each case, the Commission has rejected the Public Staff's 
position. Recently, the ·North Carolina Court of Appeals in State ex rel. 
Utilities Commission v. Carolina Telephone and Telegraph Comp~ 61 NT., 
App. 42, S.E.2d (1983), affirmed the position the Commission has taken of 
excludingthis imputed interest in determining income tax expense. The Court 
of Appeals said: 

"Based upon the express language of Section 1'6(f) (2) and the 
regulations thereunder, as well as a consideration of the history and 
purpose of JDITC, that being primarily to benefit the utility so as to 
stimulate investment and thereby increase employment and additionally 
to share a ratable portion of the credit with rate payers, we affirm 
the decision of the Commission to exclude all imputed interest in 
determining CT&T's income tax expense for rate-making purposes." 

Based on the f"oregolng, the entire record, and consistent with prior 
Commission decisions, the Co1110ission concludes that the Company's ;reatment of 
the JDITC issue is appropriate for determining rates in this proceeding. 



412 
GAS - RATES 

The final area of disagreement in regard to income taxes is the use of 
interest on short-term debt in the Public Staff's proposed capital structure 
as an expense in determining the appropriate level of income taxes. 

Consistent with Evidence and Conclusions for Findings of Fact Nos. 12 - 13, 
the Commission concludes that interest associated with short-term debt should 
not be considered in determining the Applicant's reasonable level income tax 
expense to be used in setting rates in this proceeding. Therefore, and after 
considering all other components of the Applicant's cost of service, presented 
elsewhere herein, the Commission concludes that the reasonable level of state 
income taxes for use in this proceeding is $920 ,-180 and the reasonable level 
of federal income taxes is $6,611,182. 

In summary, the Commission concludes that the appropriate level of 
operating revenue deductions under present rates is $232,942,376 which is 
calculated as follows: 

Purchased gas 
Operations and maintenance 
Depreciation amd amortization 
General taxes 
State income taxes 
Federal income taxes 
Amortization of ITC 

Total 

$184,065,291 
19,031,697 
5,402,750 

17,226,569 
920,180 

6,611,182 
(315,293) 

$232,942,376 

Both the Company and Public Staff used the same net income growth factor of 
2. 33i to properly reflect the effects of the purchase of the Hendersonville 
property. Therefore, the Commission concludes that this factor is appropriate 
and that when ·this factor is· applied to the net income found reasonable herein 
results in a proper net income adjustment related to the purchase of the 
Hendersonville property of $334,490. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 12 AND 13 

Two witness·es testified for the Company regarding the cost of capital, 
capital structure, and the need for rate relief. They were Roberts. Jackson, 
Senior Vice President of Stone & Webster Management Consultants, Inc., and 
E. L. Flanagan, Jr., Senior Vice President-Finance and Treasurer of Public 
Service. Cathy Hsu, Economist of the Public Staff, testified on these 
subjects on behalf of the Public Staff. 

·The witnesses who testified as to the appropriate capital structure to be 
used in this proceeding filed initial testimony and exhibits supporting the 
use of the Company's actual perman_ent capital structure at the end of the test 
year. At the· time of the hearing, both witness Jackson and witness Hsu 
suggested that the structure should be updated to reflect the Harch 31, 1983, 
structure. Witness Jackson and witness Flanagan fUrther recommended use of 
the actual permanent capital structure at March 31, 1983-. Witness Hsu 
recomended inclusion of actual short-term debt at March 31, 1983, in the 
capital structure. 

In determining a representative capital structure to be used in· setting 
rates in this proceeding, the Commission must give appropriate consideration 
to the degree of permanence of each component of the capital structure and the 



413 
GAS - RATES 

degree of permanence of the relationships between said components. The Public 
Staff asserts that the short-term debt included in the Company's capital 
structure at March 31 1 1983, is needed.to support the Company's end-of-period 
rate base. In addition, the Public Staff presented testimony that tended to 
show that the Company used short-term debt to finance stored natural gas. 

The Company presented testimony that short-term debt was only an interim 
step in the Company's capital formation process. The record shows that 
during the test year the Company's short-term debt balance nuctuated during 
the test year from a high of $24 1 500,000 in February 1982 to a low of zero in 
September 1982. Based on this wide variance in the levels of short-term debt, 
the Co1I111ission concludes it is difficult to ascertain a fair and reasonable 
representative level of short-term debt to be uaed in the Applicant's capital 
structure in this proceeding. This problem is accentuated by the fact that in 
August 1982 the Company replaced its short-term debt by selling $18,000,000 
principal amount of First Mortgage Bonds. 

Based on the foregoing and consistent with the Commission's decision in 
Piedmont Natural Gas Company's general rate case in Docket No. G-9, Sub 219, 
the Cormission concludes that short-term debt should not be used in the 
Applicant's representative capital structure to be used in setting rates in 
this proceeding. However, the Commission further concludes that the 
Commission and the Public Staff should monitor the short-term debt balances 
maintained by Public Service for consideration in future proceedings before 
this Cozrmi.ssion. 

The Commission concludes that the appropriate capital structure to be used 
in this proceeding is as follows: 

Item 
Long-term debt 
Preferred stock 
Comnon equity 

Total 

Percent 
49-75% 
7.28j 

42.9U 
100.00J 

There is no substantial disagreement between the parties as to the 
appropriate and reasonable cost of long-term debt and preferred stock. These 
costs are 10.35J and 7.15J, respectively. The Commission therefore conCludes 
that these costs are reasonable and should be used in this proceeding. 

Witness Flanagan testified as to the total capital requirements over the 
period 1982-1986 and as to the need for large amounts of outside capital to 
finance the Company's construction program. He further testified as to the 
need to improve earnings to enable the Company to raise capital at the lowest 
reasonable cost. 

The determination of the appropriate fair rate of return for the Company 
is of great importance and must be made with great care because whatever 
return is allowed will have an immediate impact on the Company, its 
stockholders, and its customers. In the final analysis, the determination of 
a fair rate of return must be made by this Commission, using its own 
impartial judgment and guided by the testimony of expert witnesses and other 
evidence of record. Whatever return allowed must balance the interests of the 
ratepayers and investors and meet the test set forth in G.s. 62-133(b)(4): 
"to enable the public utility by sound management to produce a fair profit for 



414 
GAS - RATES 

its stockholders, considering changing economic conditions and other factors, 
as they then exist, to maintain its facilities and services 1n accordance with 
the reasonable requirements of its customers in th~ territory covered by its 
franchise, and to compete in the market for capital funds on terms which are 
reasonable and which are fair to its customers and to its existing investors." 

The return allowed must not burden ratepayers any more than is necessary 
for the utility to continue to provide adequate service. The North Carolina 
supreme Court has stated that the history of G.S. 62-133(b): 

n ••• supports· the inference that the Legislature intended for the 
Comnission to fix rates as low as may be reasonably consistent with 
the requirements of the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment 
to the Constitution of the United States ••• " State eX rel. Utilities 
Commission v. Duke Power co., 285 N.c. 377, 2obs.E.2d 269 
(1974). -- --- -

Baaed on the foregoing and the entire record in this proceeding, the 
Commission is of the opinion that a 15.30i return on common equity is fair and 
reasonable. When this return is weighed with the other elements of the 
capital structure and the other cost rates the Commission has deternmined to 
be reasonable, the Commission finds and concludes that an overall return on 
the original cost net investment rate base of 12.24J is reasonable. 

In setting the approved rates of return at the foregoing levels, the 
Commission has considered all of the relevant testimony and the tests of a 
fair return. The Co111Dission concludes that the revenues herein allowed should 
enable the Company, given efficient management, to attract sufficient debt and 
equity capital to discharge its obligations and to achieve and maintain 
adequate natural gas service. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 14 

The Commission has previously discussed the 
regarding the fair rate of return the Company 
opportnnity to earn. 

finding 
should 

and 
be 

conclusions 
afforded an 

The following schedules Summarize the gross revenues and the rates of 
return which the Company should have a reasonable opportunity to achieve based 
upon the increases approved herein. Such schedules, illustrating the 
Company's gross revenue requirements, incorporate the findings and conclusions 
heretofore and herein made by the Commission. 



GAS - RATES 

SCHEDULE I 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NORTH CAROLINA, INC. 

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 
STATEHRNT OF OPERATING INCOME 

Twelve Months Ended September 30, 1982 

Present Increase 
Item Rates Approved 

Operatin~ Revenues: 
Natural ga5 sales $246,785,703 $1,916,396 
Miscellaneous• 512,465 

Total $2ij7 ,298, 168 1,916,396 

Operatin~ Revenue Deductions: 
Cost of gas $184,065,291 $ 
Operation and maintenance 19,031,697 5,864 
Depreciation . 5,402,750 
Taxes other than income 17,226,569 114,632 
State income taxes 920,180 107,754 
Federal income taxes 6,611,182 776,547 
Amortization (315,293) 

Total operating revenue 
deductions $232,942,376 $1,004,797 

Net operating ihcome 14,355,792 911,599 
Hendersonville adju~tment 334,490 
Net operating income for return $ 1ij,690,282 I 911,599 

SCHEDULE II 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NORTH CAROLINA, INC. 

Item 

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 
STATEMENT OF RATE BASE AND RATE OF RETURN 

Twelve Months Ended September 30, 1982 

Investmeiit'In Gas plant 
Gas utility plant in service 
Depreciation reserve 
Working capital 
Accumulated deferred income taxes 
Cost-free capital 

Original cost rate ba'se 

Rate of Return 
Present rates 
Approved rates 

415 

After Approved 
Increase 

$ 248,702,099 
512,465 

2Ii9 121Ii 255Ii 

$ 184,065,291 
19,037,561 
5,402,750 

17,341,201 
1,027,934 
7,387,729 

(315,293) 

$ 233,947 1173 

15,267,391 

$ 
334,490 

1s 1bo1 1BB1 

Amount 

$185,780,497 
(56,426,323) 
13,392,666 

(15,064,708) 
(258,000) 

$127,424,132 

11. 53S 
12.24S 



416 

Item 

Long-term debt 
Preferr·ed stock 
Common equity 

Total 

Long-term debt 
Preferred stock 
conmen equity 

Total 

GAS - RATES 

SCHEDULE IlI 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NORTH CAROLINA, INC • 

. STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 
STATEMENT,OF CAPITALIZATION AND RELATED COSTS 

Twelve Months Ended September 30, 1982 

Ratio 
_%_ 

Original 
Cost 

Rate Base 

Embedded 
Cost 

s 
Net 

Operating 
Income 

Base Present Rates - Original Cost Rate 
49-75:1 $63,393,505 10.35:I $ 6,561,228 

663,268 
7,466,460 

$14,690,282 

7.28% 9,276,477 7-15% 
42-97% 54,754,150 13.64% 

100.00:1 $127,424,132 _-_-_-:-

Approved Rates - Original Cost Rate 
49-75:I $ 63,393,505 10.35:i $ 

Base 
6,561,228 

663,268 
8,377,385 

$15,601,881 

7.28% 9,276,477 7.15% 
42.97% 54,754,150 15.30% 

100.00:1 $127,424,132 ===== 
EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 15 AND 16 

The evidence for this finding is found in the testimony of Public Staff 
witness Curtis and Company Witness Dickey. 

Both the evidence of the Company and the Public Staff reflect that the 
Company has lost substantial markets and customers because the price of gas is 
in excess of the cost of competitive fuels. In add11tion 1 a·substantial part 
of the Company's remaining large commercial and industrial sales are being 
made at negotiated rates which are lower than the rates approved in the last 
general rate case. Most of these negotiated sales are to customers using 
heavy fuel oils. This situation has made it difficult to determine with 
reasonable accuracy the Company's sales volumes and revenues under both 
present and proposed rates. 

The Public Staff presented an Industrial Sales Tracker (IST) at the 
hearing. The purpose of the IST is to stabilize the Company's margins while 
maintaining as large a sales pase as possible. Under the proposal, the 
Colllllission will establish a margin for industrial and large commercial sales 
with revenues above or below this margin being tracked through adjustments to 
rates for other customers. With the implementation of this tracker, the 
Company and Public Staff are in agreement as to sales volumes and general rate 
design. The Commission concludes that the IST is reasonable and should be 
adopted as a tariff item by Public Service. The Commission further concludes 
that the terms of the IST should be similar to those presented by the Public 
Staff at the hearing. 

Based on the revenue requirements and sales volumes found reasonable 
elsewhere herein, the Commission concludes that the rates reflected on 
Appendix A attached hereto Will generate said revenue requir~ments. However, 
the Commission further concludes that the rates on Appendix A should be 
properly adjusted to renect changes in Transco".s rates since December 31, 
1983, and to reflect the current price of alternate fuel, to be considered 
under the IST mechanism, approved herein above. 



417 
GAS - RATES 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO, 17 

The evidence for this finding of fact is contained in the testimony of 
Public Staff witness Curtis. The revenue figure provided originally to Public 
Staff witness Cox by witness Curtis reflected the additional monies generated 
from emergency sales. Witn'ess Curtis reflected the additional monies 
generated from emergency sales. Witness Curtis recommended that this amount 
should be placed in a deferred account for future refunding to customers other 
than those who paid in this amount rather than placing these dollars in 
operating revenues. These emergency sales are random in nature and it is 
possible that none may be made within an annual period. Based on the 
foregoing, and the entire evidence of record, the Commission concludes that 
the $22,398 related emergency sale~ should be placed in a deferred account for 
future refunding and that all ruture transactions of emergency gas sales 
should be treated in the same manner. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That Public Service Company of North Carolina, Ina., be, and is hereby, 
authorized to adjust and increase its rates and charges based upon the 
Company's level of test year operations by $1,916,396. 

2. That the Industrial ·Sales Tracker (IST) mechanism is approved as 
discussed herein and shall be effective for service rendered on and after the 
first day of the month following the effective date of this Order. 

3. That Public Service be, and hereby is, ordered to file appropriate 
tariffs in conformity with the base rates set forth in Appendix A properly 
adjusted for the current Transco rates and for the current cost of alternate 
fuel considered in the IST mechanism and in conformity with the provisions of 
this Order not later than ten (10) days from the date of this Order. 

4. That Public Service be, and hereby is, ordered to notify its customers 
of the increased rates and of the Industrial Sales Tracker (IST) mechanism 
approved herein by appropriate bill insert in the next billing cycle following 
the effective date of the new tariffs. 

5. That Public Service be, and hereby is, ordered to file a monthly 
report with the Coimrl.ssion's Chief Clerk showing the IST volumes sold and the 
margin earned compared to the base period IST monthly volumes and margin. 

6. That the tariffs filed in response to Ordering Paragraph 3 above shall 
be approved upon further Order of the Commi~sion. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION, 
This the 18th day of August 1983. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 



418 
GAS - RATES 

APPENDIX A 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NORTI! CAROLINA, INC. 

DOCKET NO. G-5, SUB 181 

Rate Number Facilities Sales Proposed Total Sales 
Schedule Bills Charge($) Volume (Th.) Rate ($Th.) Revenues($) 

50 1,446,453 $ 4.50 $ 6,509,039 

50 114,570,294 $.6184¥" 70,853,707 
55 179,856 7.50 1,348,920 

55 77,556,478 .6088s!' 47,220,262 
60 1,272 75.00 95,400 

60 49,872,694 .57708.Y 28,780,534 
65 & 67 2,529 75.00 189,675 

65 & 67 74,525,853 .573os.lf 42,707,040 
70 & 72 944 250.00 236,000 

70 & 72 110,330,044 .4600 y 50,751,820 
85 537 
85 18,252 8 1000 

y 
These rates must be adjusted to reflect current Transco rates and the 
current price of alternate fuel to be used in the Industrial Sales 
Tracker. 

DOCKET NO. G-5, SUB 181 

BEFORE n!E NORTI! CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Hatter of 
Application of Public Service Company of North 
Carolina, Inc., for an Adjustment of Its Rates and 
Charges 

ORDER AMENDING ORDER 
OF AUGUST 18, 1983, 
AND APPROVING RATES 

BY THE COMMISSION: The Commission issued Order Granting Partial Rate 
Increase on August 18, 1983. Said Order approved a gross revenue increase of 
$1,916,396, for Public Service Company of North Carolina, Inc. (Applicant), 
based upon the test year ended September 30, 1982. 

On August 23, 1983, the Public Staf"f - North Carolina Utilities 
Commission filed a letter stating that the Order of August 18, 1983, 
established rates based in part on consideration of the Applicant's Company 
use volumes in both the cost of gas account and the operation and maintenance 
expense account. This overstatement resulted in the Applicant#s gross revenue 
requirements being overstated by $388,290. On August 24, 1983, the Applicant 
filed a letter ·that likewise stated that the Applicant~s gross revenue 
requirements were overstated due to the inclusion of the Company use volumes 
in both the cost of.gas and operation and maintenance expense. The Commission 
considers the above-referenced letters filed herein by the Public Staff and 
Public Service to be a stipulation by said parties regarding the appropriate 
cost of Company use volumes. 



On August 29, 
Commission approval 
annual revenues. 

419 
GAS - RATES 

1983, Public Service filed rates in this docket for 
designed to produce approximately $1,527,476 of additional 

After a careful consideration of the foregoing and the entire record in 
this matter, the Commission coricludes that the Order of August 18, 1983, 
should be amended pursuant to G. s. 62-80 in order to reflect the $388,290 
reduction in the Applicant's fair and reasonable revenue requirements in this 
proceeding. 

In view of the above-referenced letters of stipulation filed herein by the 
Company and the Public Staff, it is clear that this Order of amendment does 
not constitute an arbitrary or capricious abuse of the discretionary power 
granted to this Commission by G.S. 62-80 to rescind, alter, or amend a prior 
order or decision. State of North Carolina ex rel. Utilities Commission v. 
Carolina Coach Comp~260 ~43, 132 s.E.2d249 (1963); State of North 
Carolina ex rel. Utilities Commission v. Edmisten, 291 N.c. 575, 232s:i":"'2d" 
177(1977):- To the contrary, the Commission is merely exercising its 
statutorily mandated duty to fix just and reasonable rates in North Carolina. 
Accordingly, the Commission concludes that the Findings of Fact 10, 11, 14, 
and 16 as set f6rth in its Order of August 18, 1983, in this docket should be 
amended to read as follows: 

10. The test period level of Public Service's operating revenue deductions 
under present rates after accounting and pro forma adjustments is 
$232,761,585, which includes the amount of $5,402,750 for actual investment 
currently consumed through reasonable actual depreciation. 

11. The appropriate level of the net income adjustment associated with the 
purchase of the Hendersonville property is $338,702. 

111. Public Service's pro forma return on rate base at the end of the test 
year was 11.67% which is less than that which the Commission has determined to 
be just and reasonable. Therefore, in order to have the opportunity to earn 
the returns which the Commission has determined to be just and reasonable, 
Public_ Service should be allowed to increase its rates and charges so as to 
Produce an additional $1,527,476 of annual gross revenues based on its 
operations during the test year. 

16. .The rates set forth in Appendix A attached hereto and approved hereiri 
will generate the appropriate level of revenue· and afford the Company an 
opportunity to achieve the overall return of 12.21ij approved herein, but that 
said rates should be adjusted for any changes in Public Service' a base rates 
since December 1982 and to reflect the current price of the alternate- fuel 
considered in the IST. In addition, said rates should be adjusted to reflect 
the reduced revenue requirements of $388,290 related to the cost of gas 
adjustment. · 

Further, the Commission is also of the opinion that the schedules set forth 
in the Order in this docket dated August 18, 1983, should be amended as 
follows in order properly to reflect the adjustments made herein: 



420 
GAS - RATES 

SCHEDULE I 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NORTH CAROLINA, INC. 

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 
STATEMENT. OF OPERATING INCOME 

Twelve Months Ended September 30, 1982 

Item Rates Approved 
Operating Revenues: 

Natural gas sales $246;785,703 $1,527,476 
Miscellaneous 512,465 

Total $247,298,168 11527 1476 

Operatin~ Revenue Deductions: 
Cost of gas $183,709,123 $ 
Operation and maintenance 19,031,697 4,674 
Depreciation 5,402,750' 
Taxes otber·than income 17,226,569 91,368 
State income taxes 941,550 85,886 
Federal income taxes 6,765,189 618,952 
Amortization (315,293) 

Total operating revenue 
deductions $232,761,585 $ soo,sso 

Net operating income ·14,536,583 726,596 
Hendersonville adjustment 338,702 
Net operating income for return $ 1Ii,S1512s5 $ 726,596 

SCHEDULE II 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NORTH CAROLINA, INC• 

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 

Item 

STATEMENT OF RATE BASE AND RATE OF RETURN 
Twelve Months Ended September 30, 1982 

InvestmentTn Gas plant 
Gas utility plant in service 
Depreciation reserve 
Working capital 
Accumulated deferred income taxes 
Cost-free capital 

Original cost rate base 

Hate of Return 
Present rates 
Approved rates 

Increase 

$248,313,179 
512,465 

2IiB 1li2s 1bJi4 

$ 183,709,123 
19,036,371 
5,402,750 

17,317,937 
1,027,436 
7,384,141 

(315,293) 

$ 233,562,465 

15 1263 1179 
338,702 

$ 15 2601 1l!i'h 

Amount 

$185,780,497 
(56,426,323) 
13,392,666 

(15,064,708) 
(258 1000) 

$127,424,132 

11.67% 
12.24j 



Item 

Long-term debt 
Preferred stock 
Co1J111.on equity 

Total 

Long-term debt 
Preferred stock 
Common equity 

Total 

GAS - RATES 

SCHEDULE III 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NORTH CAROLINA, INC. 

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 
STATEMENT OF CAPITALIZATION AND RELATED COSTS 

Twelve Months Ended September 30, 1982 

Ratio 
_%_ 

Original 
Cost 

Rate Base 

Embedded 
Cost 

J 

421 

Net 
Operating 

Income 

Present Rates - Original Cost Rate Base 
49.75% $ 63,393,505 10.35% $ 6,561,228 

663,268 
__l,&50,789 
$14,879,285 

7.28J 9,276,477 7.15% 
42.97% 54,754,150 13.98% 

100.00J $127,424,132 

Approved Rates - Original Cost Rate Base 
49.75% $63,393,505 10.35j $ 
7.28% 9,276,477 7.15J 

42.97% 54,754,150 15.30J 
100.00~ Tf2f,424, 132 ===== 

6,561,228 
663,268 

8,377 z 385 
$15,601,661 

Review of the proposed rates filed herein by Public Service on August 29, 
1983, leads the Com:nission to find and conclude that such rates will produce 
approximately $1,527,476 of additional annual revenues based on test year 
operations before consideration of changes in Transco's rates since 
December 31, 1982, and that such rates, being just and reasonable, should be 
approved effective for service rendered on and after September 1, 1983. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That the Order of August 18, 1983, be amended as denoted herein in this 
Order. Further, that except as modified herein, the Commission Order entered 
in this docket on August 18, 1983, shall remain in full force and effect. 

2. That the rates filed by Public Service on August 29, 1983, be, and 
hereby are, approved, effective for service rendered on or after September 1, 
1983. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 31st day of August 1983. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 



422 
MOTOR BUSES - RATES 

DOCKET NO. B-69, SUB 135 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Trailways Southeastern Lines, tnc. - Suspension and 
Investigation of Proposed Increases in Intercity Bus 
Passenger Fares and Bus Pac~age· Service Rates and 
Cha~ges, Scheduled to Become Effective March 7, 1983 

ORDER APPROVING 
PARTIAL INCREASE 
IN RATES AND CHARGES 

HEARD IN: Commission Hearing Room, Dobbs Building, 430 North Salisbury 
Street, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602, ofi May 6, 1983 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

Comm:!.ssioner Leigh H. HaR¥11ond, Presiding; Chairmal} Robert K. 
Koger and Commissioner A~ Hartwell Campbell 

For the Respondent: 

Edward s. Finley, Jr., Hunton & Williams, Attorneys at Law, 
P.O. Box 109, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

For the Public Staff: 

Theodore c. Brown, Jr., Staff Attot"ney, Public Staff - North 
Carolina Utilities Commission, P.O. Box 991, Raleigh, Not"th 
Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 

BY THE COMMISSION: On February 3, 1983, the Commission received tariff 
filings publishing increased rates and charges from National Bus Traffic 
Association (NBTA) for and on behalf of Trailways Southeastern Lines, Inc. 
('l'railways, Company), proposing· to increase North Carolina intrastate 
intercity bus passenger fares and package express rates as follows: 

1. Passenger fares increased •by 25% adjusted to nearest 11 011 or "5. 11 

2. Express rates increased by 27% adjusted to nearest 11 011 or "5." 

The proposed revisions in bus passenger and express tariff schedules are 
pu~lished as follows: 

NATIONAL BUS TRAFFIC ASSOCIATIONz INC., AGENT 

1. North Carolina Local and Joint Master Table Tariff, N.c.u.c. No. 308; 

2. North Carolina Intrastate Supl)lement No. 790 to National Busing Fare 
Tariff, Being Supplement No. 33 to N.c.u.c. No. 4; 

3. North Carolina Intrastate Supplement No. 721 to National Passenger 
Tariff, Being Supplement No. 30 to N.c.u.c. No. 31; 

4. Twelfth Revised Pages F-1 and F-2 Bearing Correction No. 2~8A · to 
National Express Tariff, N.c.u.c. No. 243; 



l 

423 
MOTOR BUSES - RATES 

TRAILWAYS SOUTHEASTERN LINES, INC. 

5. Supplement No. 4 to Local Passenger Tariff, Being Supplement No. 1 to 
N.c.u.c. No. 8; and 

6. Supplement No. 1 to Local Passenger Tariff, N.c.u.c. No. 10. 

On March 1, 1983, the Commission by Order suspended the proposed tariff 
schedules for a period of 270 days from March 7, 1983, and declared the filing 
a general rate case. The Commission requested the Public Staff to investigate 
and analyze the proposed tariff filing and make a recommendation to the 
Commisslon with respect to the reasonableness of the proposed tariff filing. 

On February 3 and 9, 1983, Maria u. Hensley, Director of Financial 
Reportin~ and Analysis for Trailwavs, Inc., filed an Affidavit and Testimony 
and Exhibits in support of the proposed tariff. 

On April 26, 1983, Phillip W. Cooke, Rate Specialist, Public Staff, 
Transportation ~ates Division, filed testimony and exhibits in this docket for 
and on behalf of the using and consuming public. 

On May 6, 1983, at 10:00 a.m., in Raleigh, North Carolina, Commission 
~earing Room, Do~bs Building, 430 North Salisbury Street, the ordered hearing 
was held. Witness Hensley presented testimony and exhibits for Trailways, 
Inc., and witness Cooke presented testimony and exhibits for the Public 
Staff. 

Based on the foregoing, the evidence adduced at the hearing, and the entire 
record in this matter, the Commission makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. 1'he Respondent, Trail ways Southeastern Lines, Inc. , is engaged in the 
intercity transportation of passengers for cOmpensation in North Carolina 
intrastate commerce, and is subject to the jurisdiction of this Commission 
under the Pu~lic Utilities Act. 

2. The test period in this docket is the 12 months ended September 30, 
1982, adjusted for known changes occurring through the close of the hearing. 

3. The test period North Carolina intrastate end-of-period expenses of the 
Com9any are $4,015,439 under present rates. 

4. The total test period North Carolina intrastate issue traffic revenues 
11nder present rates are $3,857,152, consisting of passenger revenues of 
$2,650,564, special bus revenues of $130,644, mail revenues of $2,113, express 
revenues of t1 ,036, 719, newspaper revenues of $107, miscellaneous station 
revenues of $25,426, and other revenues of $11,579; and under proposed rates 
are .t4,799,707. 

5. The test period present level operating ratio prior to the proposed 
increase is 104.10$. With the approved increase in revenues of $653,929 an 
18$ increase in passenger fares and an 18% increase in express rates, the 
operating ratio of all rates and charges will be go. 1$, the same operating 
ratio level proposed by Trailways found to be reasonable herein. 



424 
MOTOR BUSES - RATES 

EVIDENCE A.ijD CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 1 AND 2 

The evidence for these findings comes from the verified application. The 
findings are essentially informational, procedural, and jurisdictional in 
nature and are not contested. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 3 

The only difference between the parties with respect to operating expenses 
concerns the factor to be applied to expenses to bring them to the present 
level. Witness Hensley, testifying on behalf of Trailways, computed a 15.4S 
factor wh.ich she applied to test year expenses. Witness Hensley determined 
the total system expenses and expenses per bus mi18 for each year from 1978 
through 1981, from which she determined that the average percentage increase 
in the unit price (cost per bus mile) from 1978 through 1981 was 15.4J. The 
15.4J average unit cost increase was then applied to the actual test year 
expenses to determine the end-of-period level of expenses for purposes of this 
case. 

Witness Cooke, for the Public Staff, took issue with the 15.4% factor 
computed by Traihrays. Witness Cooke divided the cost per bus mile at 
March 31, 1983, of $1.89 by the average cost per bus mile for the test year of 
$1.86 to calculate his end-of-period adjustment factor of 1.6S. 

In his testimony, witness Cooke stated that the 15.4:C factor utilized by 
Trailways. is improper because Trailways was granted rate relief in Docket 
No. B-105, Subs 38, and 39, and Docket No. B-69, Sub 133. Consequently, 
Trail ways has requested and has · been granted rate relief that took into 
consideration increases in cost per bus mile in prior years. Those increases 
in cost per bus mile have again been considered in the calculation to derive 
the 15.4J proforma adjustment used in this docket. 

The Commission has given much consideration to the appropriate expense 
growth factor that should be used to establish the proper end-of-period level 
of operating expenses to be used in determining fair and reasonable rates in 
this proceeding. The Commission concltides that the company's factor must be 
determined inappropriate due to its reliance on a historical period ( 1978-
1981), that is unrepresentative of current economic conditions affecting the 
Company's ongoing level of operating expenses. Likewise, the Commission 
rejects the Public Staff's facts due to the limited data base upon which the 
factor was developed. Therefore, the Commission concludes that the most 
appropriate end-of-period expense factor to be used in determining fair and 
reasonable rates in this proceeding is 6.28%, which is based on data from a 
represented period of 1960 to the first quarter, 1983. This period is longer 
than that used by the Pu~lic Staff, thereby ·providing more data points upon 
which to produce the fair and reasonable end-of-period expense factor, and is 
more current than that used by the Company, thereby providing more 
representative data. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 4 

The evidence supporting Finding of Fact No. 4 is contained in the testimony 
of Public Staff witness Cooke and was adopted by the Company in its Proposed 
Order. There being no dispute concerning this matter, the Commission 
concludes that the appropriate end-of-period revenue under present rates is 
$3,857,152 and under proposed rates is $4,799,707. 



425 
MOTOR BUSES - RATES 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 5 

Based upon the Commission's findings and conclusions under Findings of Fact 
Nos. 3 and 4, the Commission concludes that Trail ways· end-of-test-period 
operating ratio under present rates is 104.10% and that the Company's proposed 
operating ratio of 90.1:( found to reasonable for setting rates in this 
proceeding can be obtained by an equitable 18% increase on passenger rares and 
an 18% increase on express rates, resulting in an annual increase in revenues 
of $653,92g, consisting of $470,829 in passenger revenue and $183,100 in 
express revenue. Trailways' proposal of 25% increase in passenger fares and 
a 27j increase in express rates is excessive in order to obtain the 90.1% 
proposed operating ratio, and therefore their increases are denied. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That the Respondent be, and the same hereby is, authorized to increase 
North Carolina intrastate passenger fares by 18% and express rates by 18%. 

2. That the Commission Order of Suspension and Investigation in this 
proceeding be, and the same is, vacated and set aside. 

3. That the Respondent hereby is ordered to cancel the tariff publications 
under suspension in this docket and is authorized to publish appropriate 
tariff schedules providing for the increase set forth in Ordering Paragraph 
No. 1 above, and that the publications may be made effective on one day's 
notice to the Commission and to the public. 

4. That upon the publications herein authorized, the investigation in this 
matter be discontinued and the docket closed. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 3rd day of June 1983. 

(SEAL)' 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 



426 
MOTOR BUSES - MISCELLANEOUS 

DOCKET NO, B-7, SUB 99 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 

Petition of Greyhound Lines, Inc., 
to Discontinue Intrastate Motor Bus 
Transportation 

RECOMMENDED ORDER 
ALLOWING DISCONTINUANCE 
OF PASSENGER SERVICE 

HEARD IN: Courtroom D, First Floor, Randolph County Courthouse, Worth Street, 
Asheboro, North Carolina, on Monday, March 21; 1983, at 10:00 a.m. 

BEFORE: 

Commissioners' Board Room, Fourth Floor, County Office Building, 720 
East Fourth Street, Charlotte, North Carolina, on Monday March 21, 
1983, at 3:00 p.m. 

Council R_oom, Governmental Services Facilities Center, 101-103 West 
Gold Street, Kings Mountain, North Carolina, on Monday, March 21, 
1983, .it 7:30 -p.m. 

Courtroom 906, 9th Floor, Buncombe County Courthouse, Courthouse 
Plaza, Asheville, North Carolina, on Tuesday, March 22, 1983, at 
11:00 a.m. 

Council Chambers, Second Floor, City Hall, 101 North Main Street, 
Win~ton-Salem, North Carolina, on Tuesday, March 22, 1983, at 7:00 
p.m. 

Board Room, Municipal Bulding, 111 Masonic Street, Creedmoor, North 
Carolina, on Wednesday, March 23, 1983, at 2:00 p.m. 

Commission Hearing Room, Dobbs Building, 43o·North Salisbury Street, 
Raleigh, North Carolina, on Tuesday, March 29, 1983, at 9:30 a.m. 

Superior Courtroom, Second Floor, Duplin County Courthouse, 
Kenansville, North Carolina, on April 8, 1983, at 10:00 a.m. 

Meeting Room, Buies Creek Fire Department, Buies Creek, North 
Carolina, on April 8, 1983, at 2:00 p.m. 

Wilson B. Partin, Jr., Hearing Examiner 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

J. Ruffin Bailey, Ralph McDonald, and Gary K. Joyner, Bailey, 
Wooten, McDonald & Fountain, Attorneys at Law, P. o. Box 2246, 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
Appearing for: Greyhound Lines, Inc. 



MOTOR BUSES - MISCELLANEOUS 

For the Public Staff: 

Theodore 
Carolina 
Carolina 
Appearing 

c. Brown, 
Utilities 

27602 

Jr., Staff Attorney, 
Commission, P. o.. Box 

for: 'l11e Using and Consuming Public 

Public 
991, 

427 

Staff - North 
Raleigh, North 

PARTIN, HEARING EXAMINER: On De'cember 30, 1982, Greyhound Lines, Inc., 
ftted a petition with the Commission proposing to discontinue North Carolina 
intrastate motor bus transportation over seventeen (17) routes located 
throughout North Carolina. 

The routes proposed to be discontinued by Greyhound are as follows: 

ROUTE - That portion between Asheville, North Carolina, and 
Hendersonville, North Carolina, via U.S. Highway 25 via Fletcher and 
that portion of u.s. Highway 25 serving Tuxedo; 

ROUTE 2 - Between Charlotte, North Carolina, and the North Carolina-South 
Carolina State Line (west of Pineville) via u.s. Highway 21 through 
Pineville; 

ROUTE 3 - Between Pineville, ijorth Carolina, and the North Carolina-South 
Carolina,State Line (south or Pineville) via u.s. Highway 521; 

ROUTF.: 4 - That portion between junction Interstate Highway 85 and u.s. 
Highway 74 and the North Carolina-South Carolina State Line over U.S. 
Highway 74 to Kings Mountain, thence over N.C. Highway 216 to its 
junction with u.s. Highway 29, thence over u.s. Highway 29 through 
Grover; 

ROUTE 12 - That portion between Charlotte and Mooresville over u.s. 
Highway 21 to its junction with N.C. Highway li5, thence over N.C. 
Highway 115 through Huntersville; 

ROUTE 14 - That portion between Mocksville and Winston-Salem via U.S. 
Highway 158 through Clemmons; 

ROUTE 16 - That portion between Winston-Salem and junction Old U.S. 
Highway 52 (northwest or Pilot Mountain) via Old U.S. Highway 52 
throui;r;h Rural Hall and Dalton to its junction with U.S. Highwa:!,, 52, 
Business, thence over U.S. Highway 52, Business, through Pilot 
Mountain to its junction with U.S. Highway 52; 

ROUTE 22 - Between Winston-Salem and Kernersville via N.C. Highway 150; 

ROUTE 23 - Between Winston-Salem and Greensboro over u.s. Highway 421 
through Kernersville and Friendship; 

ROUTE 28 - Between Winston-Salem and Raleigh via u.s. Highway 52 through 
Eller and Welcome to Lexington, thence via U.S. Highway 64 through 
Asheboro, Ramseur, Siler City and Pittsboro to junction u.s. llighway 
64 and N.C.Highway 55 to Apex, thence over Old U.S. Highway 1 to 
junction of u.s. Hi~hway 64 (approximately 2 mites north of Apex), 



428 
MOTOR BUsgs - MISCgLLANOOUS 

thence via U.S.Highway 64 through Cary (that portion between Winston­
Salem and Asheboro is currently dormant); 

ROUTE 29' - Between Durham and North Carolina-Virginia State Line (north 
of Bullock) via U.S. Highway 15 through Creedmoor, Oxford, Lewis, and 
Bullock, also between Creedmoor and Camp Butner over Granville County 
Road 1111 (that portion between Oxford and the North Carolina-Virginia 
State Line is currently dormant); 

ROUTE 32 - Between the Junction of U.S. Highway 401 and N.C. Highway 217 
(west of Linden) and the junction of u.s. Highway 401 and N.C. Highway 
55 (north of An~ier) over N.c. Highway 217 through Linden to its 
junction with N.c. Highway 82, thence over N.C. Highway 82 to Erwin, 
thence over N.C. ~ighway 55 through Coats and Angier; 

ROUTE 34 - Between the junction of Harnett County Road 1532 and thC. 
Highway 55 (near Angier) arid the junction of U.S. Highway 421 and 
N·.c. Highway 55 (at Erwin) over County Road 1532 to Buies Creek, 
thence over U.S. Highway 421 to Erwin and return over the same 
route; 

ROUTE 36 - Between the junction of Wake County Road 2030 and County Road 
2000 (south of Millbrook) and Wake Forest, via County Road 2000 
through Falls to its junction with N.C. Highway 98, thence N.C. 
Highway 98; 

ROUTE 41 - Between Warsaw and the junction of N.C. Highway 11 and U.S. 
Highway 117 (south of Tin City) over N.c. Highway 24 to Kenansville, 
thence over N.C. Highway 11 through Tin City; 

ROUTE 43 - Between the junction of u.s. Highway 70 and Johnston County, 
County Road 1900 (approximately 5 miles southeast of Clayton) and the 
junction of U.S. Highway 70 and County Road 1913 (approximately 1 mile 
northwest of Smithfield) over County Road 1900 to a point just east of 
Wilson Mills, thence over County Road 1913; 

ROUTE 411 - Between Asheboro and Charlotte via N.c. Highway 49, combining 
such operations with operations now conducted by applicant between 
Asheboro and Raleigh and other points, so as to provide through 
service over said route between Raleigh and Charlotte via Asheboro. 

Greyhound's petition also cited and quoted from a provision of the recently 
enacted Bus Regulatory Reform Act of 1982, 49 u.s.c. Sec. 10935, which 
provide~ as follows: 

"When a motor common carrier of passengers having intrastate authority 
under the laws of a State,, and interstate authority under a 
certificate issued under section 10922 of this subchapter, to provide 
transportation over any route to any points in such State has proposed 
to discontinue providing transportation over such route to such point 
or to reduce its level of service over such route to such point to a 
level which ·is less than one tl"ip per day (excluding Saturdays and 
Sundays) and the carrier has requested the department, agency, or 
instrumentality of such State having jurisdiction over granting such 
discontinuance or reduction for permission to discontinue such 



429 
MOTOR BUS~S - MISCELLANEOUS 

intrastate transportation or to reduce its level of service to a level 
which is less than one trip per day (excluding Saturdays and Sundays) 
and the ·request has been denied (in whole or in part) or such 
department, agency, or instrumentality has not acted finally (in whole 

-or in part) on the request by the 120th day after the carrier made the 
request, the carrier may petition the Comm1Ssion for such permission. 

On January 28, 1Q83, the Public Staff filed a motion for investigation, 
hearing, and request for data in this docket. In its motion the Public Staff 
alle~ed that the Petition of Greyhound was a matter affecting the public 
interest and that the petition should be set for hearing throughout the State 
in the areas to be affected by the discontinuance and that Greyhound should be 
required to give notice of its petition and of the scheduled hearings by 
newspaper publication and by notices along its routes and in its buses. The 
Public Staff further alleged that since the petition was filed pursuant to the 
Bus Regulatory Reform Act of 1982, the Commission should institute the 
proceeding immediately in order that all matters may be disposed of prior to 
the expiration of 120 days from the date of Greyhound's filing. The motion of 
the Public Staff also contained a data request to be answered by Greyhound. 

By Orders issued on February 9 and 15, 1983, the Commission instituted an 
investigation into Greyhound ·s petition and scheduled hearings beginning the 
week of March 21, 1983, in Asheboro, Charlotte, Kings Mountain, Asheville, 
Winston-Salem, Creedmoor, Buies Creek, Kenansville, and Raleigh. Greyhound 
was required to give notice of the time and place and purpose of these 
hearings by appropriate newspaper publication and by the posting of notices in 
its buses, bus stations, and public places along the routes proposed to be 
discontinued. By subsequent order issued February 17, 1983, the Commission 
ordered Greyhound to comply with the data request of the Public Staff on or 
before March 11, 1983, and fixed the times for filing testimony and exhibits. 

Because of snow which occurred on March 2~, 1983, the Commission was forced 
to cancel the hearings scheduled in Buies Creek and Kenansville on that date. 
The Commission issued an Order rescheduling hearings in Kenansville and Buies 
Creek on April 8, 1983, and required Greyhound to give nr ,;ice thereof. 

The petition came on for hearing at the time and places set forth above. 
The Company and the Public Staff were present at each of these hearings and 
were represented by counsel. The following public witnesses testified at the 
foltowin~ places: 

Asheboro: 

Charlotte: 

Kin~s Mountain: 

Asheville: 

Winston-Salem: 

Creedmoor: 

Thomas J. McIntosh 
Ralph Bulla 

Nancy MacCormac, Mayor of Davidson 

John Henry Moss, Mayor of Kings Mountain 

No witnesses 

Kenneth Kroosh, City Planning Manager of Winston-Salem 

Paula w. Ellington, Creedmoor Chamber of Commerce 
Thomas B. Currin, Executive Director of the 

Granvi'lle County Chamber of Commerce 



430 

Buies Creek; 
Kenansville; 

MOTOR BUS~S - MISCELLANEOUS 

Anthony Selton, President of the 
Butner Chamber of .commerce 

Merle Edwards, Clerk, City of Creedmoor 
Thomas H. Edwards 
Julian Mangum 

No witnesses 
No witnesses 

At the hearing in ~aleigh, Greyhound presented the testimony and exhibits of 
Eugene Given, Director of Traffic, Greyhound Lines, Inc., Phoenix, Arizona. 
The Public Staff presented the testimony of David King,· Director of the 
Public Transporation Division of the North Ca?"olina Department of Commerce, 
Raleigh, North Carolina.; and Phillip Cooke·, a member of the Transporation 
Rates Divi'sion, Public Staff; and J. Phillip Lee, a member of the 
Transportation Division of the Commission Staff. 

During the hearings in this proceeding, Greyhound and the Public Staff 
entered into the following stipulation, which was set forth in an Order of the 
Ex~miner issued on April 7, 1982, and served on the parties: 

1. The hearings originally scheduled in Buies Creek and 
KenanSville on March 24, 1983, would be rescheduled to Friday, 
April 8, 1983, at a time and place to be set by Commission Order. 

2. The Hearing Examiner would announce his decision either at the 
conclusion of the hearings on April 8, 1983, or at least no later than 
April 11, 1983. 

3. The party in whose favor the decision was rendered would prepare 
and submit on or before April 15, 1983, a proposed order to the 
Hearing Examiner for consideratiOn and adoption by him. 

4. The Hearing Examiner would issue his Recommended Order in this 
docket on or before April 18, 1983. 

5. Any Exceptions to the Examiner~s Recommended Order must be filed 
with the Commission on or before April 21, 1983. 

6. If Exceptions are filed to the Recommended Order, the Commission 
will hear oral argument on Exceptions on Monday, April 25, 1983, at a 
time to be announced by subsequent Order. 

7. 't'he Commission will issue its Final Order in this docket on or 
before Friday, April 29, 1983, 

J 

On April 15, 1983, the Public Staff filed a letter in this docket stating 
that, with respect to the seventeen (17) requested abandonments by Greyhound, 
that significant public interest was shown in resistance to the proposed 
change and abandonment or Route 29 (Creedmoor and Butner). The Public Staff 
further stated that service to the Butner area is very much needed and that 
the CommiSston should order such service to be continued. 



431 
MOTOR ·BUSES - MISCELLANEOUS 

Upon consideration of· the petition of Greyhound, the testimony and exhibits 
presented at all the hearings in this docket, including the public witnesses, 
the Examiner makes the following 

• FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. G~evhound Lines, Inc., is a common carrier of passengers by bus in North 
Carolina intrastate commerce and is subject to the jurisdiction of the 
Commiss.lon. 

2. Greyhound proposes to discontinue motor bus transportation under its 
Certificates of Pu~lic Convenience and Necessity issued by the Commission as 
follows: 

ROUTE - That portion between Asheville, North Carolina, and 
Hendersonville, North Carolina, via u.s. Highway 25 via Fletcher and 
that portion of U.S. Highway 25 serving Tuxedo; 

ROUTE 2 - Between'Charlotte, North Carolina, and the North Carolina-South 
Carolina State Line (west of PineV'ille) via u.s. Highway 21 through 
Pineville; 

ROUTE 3 - Between Pineville, North Carolina, and the North Carolina-South 
Carolina State Line (south of Pineville) via U.S. Highway 521; 

ROUTE 4 - That portion between junction Interstate Highway 85 and U .S'. 
Highway 74 and the North Carolina-South Carolina State Line over U.S. 
Highway 74 to Kings Mountain, thence over N.C. Highway 216 to its 
junction with U.S. Highway 29, thence over u.s. Highway 29 through 
Grover; 

ROUTE 12 - That portion between Charlotte and Mooresville over u.s. 
Highwav 21 to its junction with N.C. Highway 115, thence over N.C. 
Highway 115 through Huntersville; 

ROUTE 14 - That portion between Mocksville and Winston-Salem via U .s. 
Highway 158 through Clemmons; 

ROUTE 16 - That portion between Winston-Salem and junction Old u.s. 
Highway 52 (northeast of Pilot Mountain) via Old u.s. Highway 52 
through Rural Hall and Dalton to its junction with u.s. Highway 52, 
Business, thence over u.s. Highway 52, Business, through Pilot 
Mountain to its junction with u.s. Highway 52; 

ROUTE 22 - Between Winston-Salem and Kernersville via N.C. Highway 150; 

ROUTE 23 - Between Winston-Salem and Greensboro over U.S. Highway 421 
through Kernersville and Friendship; 

ROUTE 28 - Between Winston-Salem and Raleigh via u.s. Highway 52 through 
Eller and Welcome to Lexington, thence via U. s. Highway 6-4 through 
Asheboro, Ramseur, Siler City and Pittsboro to junction U.S. Highway 
64 and N.C.Highway 55 to Apex, thence over Old u.s. Highway 1 to 
junction of U,S. Highway '64 (approximately 2 miles north of Apex), 



432 
MOTOR BUSES - MISCELLANEOUS 

thence via U.S. Highway 64 through Cary (that portion between Winston­
Salem and Asheboro is currently dormant); 

ROUTE 29 - Between Durham and North Carolina-Virginia State Line (north 
of Bullock) via u.s. Highway 15 through Creedmoor, Oxford, Lewis, and 
Bullock, also between Creedmoor and Camp Butner over Granville County 
Road 1111 (that portion between Oxford and the North Carolina-Virginia 
State Line is currently dormant); 

ROUTE 32 - Between the junction of U.S. Highway 401 and N.C. Highway 217 
(west of Linden) and the junction of U.S. Highway 401 and N.c. Highway 
55 (north of Angier) over N.C. Highway 217 through Linden to its 
junction with N.C. Highway 82, thence over N.c. Highway 82 to Erwin, 
thence over N.C. Highway 55 through Coats and Angier; 

ROUTE 34 - Between the junction of Harnett County Road 1532 and N.c. 
Highway 55 (near Angier) and the junction of U. s. Highway 421 and 
N.C. Highway 55 (at Erwin) over County Road 1532 to Buies Creek, 
thence over u.s. Highway 421 to Erwin and return over the same 
route; 

ROUTE 36 - Between the junction of Wake County Road 2030 and County Road 
2000 (south of Millbrook) and Wake Forest, via County Road 2000 
through F.alls to its junction with N.C. Highway 98, thence N.c. 
Highway 98; 

ROUTE 41 - Between Warsaw and the junction o! N.c. Highway 11 and· U.S. 
Highway 117 (south of Tin City) over N.C. Highway 24 to Kenansville, 
thence over N.c. Highway 11 through Tin City; 

ROUTE 43 - Between the junction of U.S. Highway 70 and Johnston county, 
County Road 1900 (approximately 5 miles southeast of Clayton) and the 
ju.~ction of U.S. Highway 70 and County Road 1913 (approximately 1 mile 
northwest of ·Smithfield) over County Road 19oo·to a point just east of 
Wilson Mills, thence over County Road 1913; 

ROUTE 44 - Between Asheboro and Charlotte via N.c. Highway 49, combining 
such operations with operations now conducted by applicant between 
Asheboro and Raleigh and other points, so as to provide through 
service over said route between Raleigh and Charlotte via Asheboro. 

3. on each of the routes that Greyhound proposes to discontinue, the 
traffic carried by the Company is greatly insufficient to make the routes 
profitable for the Company. On every route the Company's variable costs in 
providing service greatiy exceed the revenue generated from, the traffic. In 
fact, on almost every route the revenue generated was not even sufficient to 
pay for that part of the variable costs related to drivers· wages and fuel and 
oil expenses. 

q. In most instances, the ridership on the routes proposed to be abandoned 
by Greyhound averaged less than one passenger per bus. 

5. The number of passengers carried by Greyhound over these routes has been 
declining during the past decade, and -there is no prospect· that the decline 
will be reversed. This decline is caused by the competition which Greyhound 



I 
MOTOR BUSES - MISCELLANEOUS· 

433 

receives from other means of transportation, including the privately-owned 
automobile. 

6. The Commission scheduled hearings throughout the State in those 
locali.ties most affected by Greyhound's petition. Greyhound gave public 
notice of these hearings as required by the Orders of the Commission. In 
addition, the Public Staff wrote approximately 200 letters to state senators 
and representatives, county commissioners, mayors, and chambers of commerce in 
the areas affected by the Petition. These letters of the Public Staff advised 
that Greyhound was discontinuing bus service in the area and that the 
Commission would hold a public hearing in the area at a stated time and place 
in order to hear testimony from the public. The places of hearing, the date 
of the hearing, and the num~er of public witnesses who attended and testified 
are as follows: 

Public 
Place Date Witnesses 

Asheboro March~ 1983 2 
Charlotte March 21, 1983 1 
Kings Mountain March 21, 1983 1 
Asheville March 22, 1983 0 
Winston-Salem March 22, 1983 1 
Creedmoor March 23, 1983 3 
Raleigh March 29, 1983 3 
Kenansville April 8, 1983 0 
Buies Creek April 8, 1983 0 

11 

7. Greyhound in 1982 experienced its first toss ever on its systemwide 
passenger bus operations. 

8. Greyhound is not receiving any subsidy for operations conducted over the 
routes proposed to be discontinued. By letter dated March 4, 1983, Greyhound 
offered to maintain service over the affected routes at a level of service to 
be established by the State of North Carolina, or any financially responsible 
person, provided there is a subsidy or financial assistance for providing the 
service which is equal to the fully allocated cost per bus mile plus 20% 
profit less any operating revenues generated by service. This offer expires 
on June 29, 1983. Greyhound's offer has not been accepted as of the date of 
this Order. 

9. During the past decade the State of North Carolina has been attempting 
to coordinate all passenger transportation which m:lght be available at the 
county level throughout the State. The transportation needs of any person 
affected by the discontinuances approved herein could possibly be met by such 
county-level means of transportation. Greyhound should be required to give 
its passengers affected by the discontinuances notice of any alternative means 
of transportation that might be available to them. 

10. Congress has enacted the Bus Regulatory Reform Act of 1982. This 
legislation, which became effective on November 19, 1982, permits an intercity 
bus carrier, such as Greyhound, to seek direct review by the Interstate 
Commerce Commission of a decision by a state regulatory agency, such as this 
Commission, which denies, in whole or in part, the application of the carrier 
to discontine services on routes within the state that are part of 



MOTOR BUSES - MISCELLANEOUS 

interstate routes regulated by the ICC. The carrier may also seek review 
where the state agency has failed to act on the carrier's application within 
120 days after the application was filed. 

11. Greyhound's Petition to discontinue the routes 
be allowed, except as set forth hereinafter 
Creedmoor/Butner community. 

set forth therein should 
with respect to the 

12. Community leaders in the Butner/Creedmoor community expressed their 
strong concern that Greyhound retain some type of service for the community. 
There are institutions at Butner, such as the Alcoholic Rehabilitation Center, 
whose patients may need bus service ·to and from Butner in order to obtain 
treatment. Butner and Creedmoor are four miles apart and are joined by N. c. 
Hi~hway 56, which crosses over Interstate Highway 85. There is a shopping 
center at the interchange of I-85 and N. c. 56 which could serve as a stop for 
Greyhound:. There is no reasonable alternative bus service to the 
Creedmoor/Butner community if Greyhound were permitted to discontinue service. 
Greyhound should be required to provide service at this interchange twice a 

.day on a 12-month trial basis. 

CONCLUSIONS 

1. The Examiner concludes that Greyhound Lines, Inc., should be allowed to 
discontinue the routes set forth in its Petition filed in this docket on 
December 30, 1982, except as to certain service to the Creedmoor/Butner 
community. 

G, s. 62-262(j) provides: 

"(j) After the issuance of a certificate or permit for the 
transportation· of passengers, as provided in this section, such 
certificate or permit may thereafter be amended, changed or modified, 
by requiring the holder to furnish more or less transportation 
service, or by changing the routes over which service has been 
authorized, or by imposing other reasonable terms, conditions, 
!'estrictions, and limitations ~ public convenience and necessity or 
reasonable regulation of traffic upon the highways may require; 
provided, that the procedure in all such cases as to'notice and 
hearing shall be the same as provided in this section for the issuance 
of a certificate or permit." (emphasis added) 

11What constitutes 'public 
administrative question with 
consider'8.tion ••• 11 Utilities 

convenience and necessity' is primarily an 
a number of imponderables to be taken into 
Commission v. Trucking Co., 223 N.C. 687. 11 

In Utilities Commission v. Coach Co., 260 N.C. 43 ( 1963), the Supreme 
Court further elaborated on the doctrin'e"of public convenience and necessity: 

" •• The doctrine of convenience and necessity is a relative or 
elastic theory. The facts in each case must be separately considered 
and from those facts it must be determined whether public convenience 
and necessity requires a given service to be performed or dispensed 
wit~. The convenience and necessity required are those of the public 
and not of an individuaf"or individuals •••• "(emphasisadded) __ _ 



435 
MOTOR BUSES - MISCELLANEOUS 

In deciding that Greyhound's Petition should be allowed, the Examiner has 
carefully considered the following: 

a. Lack of adequate passenger ridership. The uncontradicted 
evtderi'c; in this proceeding· discloses that the number of passengers 
riding on Greyhound's buses is greatly insufficient to make the routes 
in question profitable for Greyhound. In most instances the ridership 
on the routes proposed to be discontinued averaged less than one 
passenger per bus. On the route with the most ridership - Raleigh To 
Charlotte .=-t°her°idership averaged less than six passengers per bus. 

b. 'I'he unprofitability of the Greyhound routes in question. The 
uncontradicted evidence in this proceeding disclosesthat Greyhound's 
passenger revenues on each of these routes are substantially less than 
the variable costs incurred by Greyhound in providing service over the 
~outes. {Variable costs include maintenance expense, drivers' wages, 
fuel and oil expense, depreciation, and fuel and social security 
taxes.) In fact, the revenue earned on most routes was insufficient 
even to pay for those costs related to drivers' wages and fuel 
expense. 

c. Little or no attendance of public witnesses at the public 
hear~ The Conimission scheduled hearings at nine localiti'es across 
the State in order to take the testimony of the public. These 
locations were chosen to accommodate those persons who would be 
affected by Greyhound's Petition. The hearings were at Asheboro, 
Charlotte, Kings Mountain, Asheville, Winston-Salem, Creedmoor, 
Raleigh, Kenansville, and Buies Creek. A total of 11 public witnesses 
appeared at these hearings and testified. 

Greyhound was required by the Commission to give notice of its 
Petition and the scheduled hearings by newspaper publication and by 
notices placed in the Company· s buses and along its routes. The 
Petition and the hearings received considerable publicity in the 
media. (See Greyhound's exhibits of newspaper articles from the 
Winston-Salem area.) Attention is also especially called to the 
efforts of the Public Staff to ensure that the Petition and the 
scheduled hearin~s received widespread notice. The Staff wrote 
approximately 200 letters to members of the legislature, county 
commissioners, mayors, and officials at the chambers· of commerce in 
the areas affected by the Petition. 

Only in the Creedmoor area was there sufficient interest shown in the 
loss of bus service. This interest is more fully discussed below in 
Conclusion No. 2. Except for the Creedmoor area, the Examiner must 
conclude that there was insufficient public interest shown in the 
routes proposed to be abandoned bY Greyhound. 

d. The Bus Regulatory Reform Act of 1982. Greyhound's petition 
filect"wi~the Commission on December3o;--:i982, cited and quoted from 
a provision of the recently enacted Bus Regulatory Reform Act of 1982, 
49 u.s.c. Sec. 10935. This legislation, which became effective on 
November 19, 1982, would permit Greyhound to seek direct review by the 
Interstate Commerce Commission of a decision of this Commission which 
denied, in whole or in part, the petition of Greyhound to discontinue 
service on the routes set forth in its petition of December 30, 1982. 



MOTOR BUSES - MISCELLANEOUS 

The Act provides that the Interstate Commerce Commission must give 
"great weightn to the extent to which Greyhound~s revenues from 
service on the routes proposed to be abandoned are less than the 
variable cost of providing the transportation. The Act also requires 
the Interstate Commerce Commission to consider whether the carrier is 
receiving or has an offer "for financial evidence to continue the 
transportation, and whether there is any alternative bus 
transportation. 

The Bus Regulatory Reform Act allows the State, Within 120 days from the 
date the Petition is filed, to decide the Petition. This Commission must 
recognize the Act as an expression of national policy by the Congress with 
respect to the discontinuance of routes wholly within one state. In view of 
the uncontradicted evidence in this proceeding, and the overall lack of public 
interest in Greyhound's petition for discontinuance of service I the Examiner 
must conclude that Greyhound's petition should be allowed, except as provided 
hereafter for the Creedmoor/Butner community. 

2. The Examiner concludes that GreYhound should provide service, on a 
12-month trial basis, to the Creedmoor/Butner community by making a stop twice 
a day, in the morning and in the afternoon, at a suitable place in the 
shopping center at the interchange of I-85 and N. c. 56. 

A number of community leaders in the Creedmoor/Butner area appeared at the 
hearings in Creedmoor and Raleigh and testified about the conti~ued need for 
some type of Greyhound service in the community. These witnesses were Paula 
w. Ellington, representing the Creedmoor Chamber of Commerce; Thomas B. Curin, 
Exe cu ti ve Director of the Granville Count: Chamber of Commerce; Anthony 
Selton, President of the Butner Chamber of Commerce; and Merle Edwards, Clerk 
of the City of Creedmoor. In addition, the Commission also received letters 
opposing the Greyhound discontinuance from Senator William G. Hancock, Jr., 
13th District; and John T. Stallings, Mayor of Creedmoor. 

The witnesses generally expressed their concern about the effect the 
discontinuance of bus service would have on the institutions located at 
Butner, particularly the Alcoholic Rehabilitation Center. The witnesses also 
spoke of the general need for bus service between Creedmoor and Durham. No 
witness, however, testified about the number of passengers that would be 
expected to use Greyhound's buses into and out of the Creedmoor/Butner 
community. The witnesses did propose an alternative in the event the 
Commission approved the discontinuance of service to Creedmoor: that service 
be provided by Greyhound at the shopping center located at the interchange of 
I-85 and N. c. 56, which is two or three miles from Creedmoor. Butner is 
located adjacent to the interchange, and Greyhound's buses travel on I-85. 

On April 15, 1983, the Public Staff filed a letter in this docket pointing 
out the significant public interest in resistance to the discontinuance of 
Route 29 relating to Creedmoor and Butner. The Public Staff further pointed 
out that service to the Alcoholic Rehabilitation center and the surrounding 
communities is much needed and the Public Staff requested the Commission to 
direct that such service be continued. 

In view of the considerable testimony from the Creedmoor/Butner area, and 
the support of the Public Staff as stated in its letter filed April 15, 1983, 
the Examiner is of the opinion that Greyhound should be required to provide 



437 
MOTOR BUSES - MISCELLANEOUS 

service, on a 12-month trial basis, to the Creedmoor/Butner community by 
making a stop twice a day, in the morning and in the afternoon, at a suitable 
place in the shopping center at the interchange of I-85 and N.C. 56. 

3. The Examiner further concludes that Greyhound should give notice to its 
passengers affected by this Order of the discontinuances authorized herein and 
of any alternative transportation that may be available to them. 

David King, the Director of the Public Transportation Division_ of the North 
Carolina Department of Transportation (NCDOT), attended the hearings scheduled 
by the Commission throughout the State and testified at the hearing in 
Raleil!;h. Mr. King advised the Commission of the programs administered by 
NCDOT and the counties that might be available to passengers adversely 
affected by the discontinuances authorized by this Order. Mr. King stated, in 
part: 

"The other point I would like to ma\ce for the record is that State 
government as a whole in the last half dozen years has been attempting 
to coordinate all of the human service transportation which is 
available usually at the county-wide level throughout North Carolina. 
Virtually every county in the State has some transportation being 
provided by organizations such as Council on Aging, Department of 
Social Service, Sheltered Workshops, Community Action Organization and 
so forth. The policy of the State and this administration in 
particular has been to get those organizations to provide that 
transportation jointly, cooperatively and in a number of cases that 
transportation service is provided by one entity on behalf of all the 
others in the county. Those situations offer us perhaps some 
possibilities for dealing with some of the problems that might result 
should these abandonments in some cases be allowed to occur." 

Mr. King offered to work with Greyho':lnd in preparing notices which would 
advise the passengers of possible alternative transportation in their 
communities. 

The EXaminer recognizes that, notwithstanding of the overall lack of 
public interest in Greyhound's petition to discontinue service, as evidenced 
by the sparse attendance at the hearings, there will be some individuals 
throughout the State who wilt be adversely affected by the discontinuance. 
For example, Thomas H. Edwards, Jr., Route 3, Wake Forest, North Carolina, 
appeared at the Raleigh hearing and testified that he used Greyhound service 
to come to Raleigh and purchase groceries and see his doctor. Mr. Edwards 
stated that he had been riding the Greyhound buses once or twice a week for 
more than 30 years and that the bus service was his only means of 
transportation. Julian Mangum, also of Route 3, Wake Forest, North Carolina, 
testified that he has been riding the Greyhound buses to his work in Raleigh 
since 1950 and that he has no other means of transportation. (These two 
witnesses were the only witnesses at any of the nine hearings in this 
proceeding who testified that they regularly !"ode Greyhound's buses and 
depended on them for transportation.) Mr, King suggested that Wake County may 
have a transportation program available for these two witnesses. 

The ExBminer concludes 
Mr. King and his agency 
passengers affected by this 
be available to them. 

that Greyhound should seek the assistance of 
in preparing notices advising those Greyhound 
Order of any alternative transportation that may 



MOTOR BUSES - MISCELLANEOUS 

The Examiner will also request Mr. Randy Royal, Transportation 
Administrator for Wake County, to look into the transportation needs of 
Mr. Edwards and Mr. Mangum and determine if any alternative transportation is 
available for these two regular users of Greyhound service. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. that, except as provided in Ordering Paragraph 2 below, the petition to 
discontinue intrastate motor bus transportation filed by Greyhound Lines, 
tnc., on December 30, 1982, be, and the same is hereby, allowed, such 
discontinuance to become effective on 60 days notice to the Commission from 
and after the final and effective date of this Order. 

2. That Greyhound Lines, Inc., shail provide bus passenger and package 
express service, on a 12-month trial basis, to the Creedmoor/Butner community 
by making two stops a day, once in the morning in a southerly direction and 
once in the afternoon in a northerly direction, at some suitable place in the 
shopping center located at the interchange of Interstate Highway 85 and North 
Carolina Highway 56 in Granville County, North Carolina. Greyhound shalt file 
with the Commission, no later than 20 days after the effective date of this 
Order, its proposed timetable and stopping point with respect to the service 
ordered herein. The service ordered herein shall not begin later than at the 
expiration of the discontinuance of service authorized by ordering paragraph 
No. 1 above. tn complying with this paragraph, Greyhound should give 
particular consideration to the use of its southerly schedule 1011 and its 
northerly schedule 1040 or times comparable thereto. Greyhound shall not 
discontinue the service ordered by this paragraph without first obtaining 
approval of the Commission to do so. Greyhound's request to discontinue 
service shall be accompanied by operating statistics for the 12-month period, 
including ridership and express revenue. 

3. That, within 5 days from the effective date of this Order, Greyhound 
shall call upon David T. King, Director of the Public Transportation Division 
of the North Carolina Department of Transportation, and seek the assistance of 
Mr. King and his office in preparing notices advising Greyhound's passengers 
of the discontinuance of service authorized by this Order and describing 
alternative transportation services that may be available to these 
passengers. Greyhound shall distribute these notices to passengers boarding 
or alighting its buses at locations at which service will be discontinued, 
such distribution to begin at least 30 days prior to the date that service is 
to be discontinued under this Order. The expense of preparing and 
distributing these notices shall be borne by Greyhound. 

4. That the Transportation Administrator of Wake County, Mr. Randy Royal, 
is requested to investigate the transportation needs of Mr. Thomas H. 
Edwards, Jr., and Mr. Julian Mangum, both of whom are residents of Wake County 
and who will lose bus service under this Order, and determine if alternati¥e 
transportation services are available for these two persons. The address of 
Hr. Edwards is as follows: 

Mr. Thomas H. Edwards, Jr. 
Route 3, Box 278 
Wa~e Forest, North Carolina 27587 



439 
MOTOR BUSES - MISCELLANEOUS 

The address of Mr. Mangum and the telephone number at which he can be reached 
is as follows: 

Mr. Julian Mangum 
Route 3, Box 218 
Wake Forest, North Carolina 27587 

Telephone Number: (919) 556-2741 

5. That exceptions to this Recommended Order shall be filed. with the 
Commiss.ton as stipulated to by the parties on or before Thursday, April 21, 
1983. 

6. That this Recommended Order shall become effective and final on Friday, 
April 29, 1983. 

7. That a copy of this Order shall be mailed to the following persons: 

The Honorable John T. Stallings 
Mayor of Creedmoor 
P. o. Box 765 
Creemoor, 'North Carolina 27522 

Ms. Annette Jordan 
Courier Tribune 
P. o. Box 340 
Asheboro, North Carolina 27203 

Mr. Phil Gurkin 
P. o. Box 1448 
Dun~, North Carolina 28334 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 19th day of April 1983. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chier Clerk 



440 
MOTOR TRUCKS - CERTIFICATES AMENDED 

DOCKET NO·. T-192, SUB 8 

BE~ORE THE NORTH CAROL!NA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Pilot Freight Carriers, Inc., Post. Office Box 
27153, Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27153-0000 
- Application to Amend Certificate No. C-1146 

,QRDER RULING ON 
EXCEPTIONS AND AFFIRMING 
RECOMMENDED ORDER 

HEA.RD IN: ni.e CommiSsion Hearing Room, Dobbs Building, 430 North Salisbury 
Street, Raleigh, North -Carolina 27603 on Monday, March 7, 1983, at 
2:00 p.m. 

BEFORE: Chairman Robert K. Koger and Commissioners Leigh H. Hammond, 
Sarah Lindsay Tate, John W. Winters, Edward B. Hipp, A. Hartwell 
Campbell, and Douglas P. Leary 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

Ralph McDonald, Bailey, Dixon, Wooten, McDonald & Fountain, 
Attorneys at Law, Post Office Box 2246, Raleigh, North Carolina 
27602 
For: Pilot Freight Carriers, Inc. 

For the Protestants: 

Thomas w. Steed, Jr., Moore, Van Allen & Allen, Attorneys at Law, 
Post Office Box 2058, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For; Fredrickson Motor Express Corporation 

Bruce Johnson Trucking Company, Inc. 
Estes Express Lines 
Overnite Transportation Company 

BY THE COMMISSION: On June 26, 1982, Pilot Freight Carriers, Inc. 
(Applicant) filed an application seeking to amend the description of territory 
in its common carrier certificate No. C-1146 to read as follows: 

"Transportation of general commodities, except those requiring special 
equipment and except commodit:les in bulk, in tank vehicles, over 
irregular routes, statewide." 

On October 5, 1982, a joint protest and motion for intervention was filed 
by Fredrickson Motor Express Corporation; Bruce Johnson Trucking Company, 
Inc.; Estes Express Lines; and Overnite Transportation (Protestants). An 
Order was entered permitting intervention on October 11, 1982. 

The application was heard on October 28, 1982, before Hearing Examiner 
Robert P. Gruber; and a Recommended Order Granting Application was issued by 
the Hearing Examiner on January 5·, 1983. 

On January 19, 1983, Protestants filed Exceptions to Recommended Order 
Granting Authority setting forth Exceptions 1 - 21 and various reasons and 
arguments in support thereof. Protestants requested oral argument and counsel 



441 
MOTOR TRUCKS - CERTIFICATES AMENDED 

For the parties presented oral argument to the Commission at the time and 
place indicated above. 

Upon consideration of the entire record in this proceeding, the Commission 
is of the opinion that the Exceptions of the Protestants should be decided as 
follows: 

1. Exception 1 should be upheld, and the last sentence of Finding of Fact 
No. 11 should be modified to read: 

"At one time it used Estes, Fredrickson, and Overnite, but it stopped 
using Fredrickson and Overnite because of service pro':>lems and Estes 
has not solicited Torpedo Wire"s freight in the past two years." 

However, sustaining this Exception does not require reversal of the 
Recommended Order. 

2. Several findings of fact are to the effect that Protestants have not 
solicited the business of the shippers supporting the Applicant. Exceptions 
3, 5, 8, 9, 11, and 14 challenge these findings. Protestants argue that so 
long as they participate in published tariffs, actively engage in 
transportation business and conduct "reasonable marketing activities, 11 

shippers should be required to seek out them, rather than they be required to 
solicit the shippers. 

Initially, we note that there is sufficient evidence in the record to 
support each of the findings of fact challenged by these Exceptions. Indeed, 
the Protestants do not challenge the sufficiency of the evidence. Instead, 
their Exceptions raise the issue of whether such findin.'!;S may properly be 
considered in determining: whether additional authority should be granted. We 
overrule tl:'le Exceptions. First, we note that the protestants' attorney did 
not object at the hearing to the evidence that supports these findings. 
8econd, we believe that the shipping public's awa:"eness of available service 
is relevant to whether there is a public need for additional service. We 
l:!annot nx linY flat rule establishing the extent of the carriers· duty to 
solicit shippers or the shippers· duty to seek out carriers. Evidence of both 
types miisht be presented and considered. To rule on the present Exceptions, 
we need only hold that the level of existing carriers· solicitation programs -
as well as the level of their advertising - is relevant evidence, to be 
considered along with other evidence bearing on the public need for additional 
service. ~ Masters v. Public Utilities Commission, 45 Ohio st. 2d 207 
( 1q76). 

Tt is clear from examining the transcript and the Recommended Order herein, 
that the Hea?"ing Examiner did not rely solely upon the findings of fact now 
challenged in granting the application. We hold that he properly considered 
these findings, along with other factors bearing on the public convenience and 
necessitv, and that the present Exceptions should be overruled. 

3. The remaining Exceptions should be overruled and denied. 

4. Tbe Recommended Order should be affirmed. 



442 
MOTOR TRUCKS - CERTIFICATES AMENDED 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

1. 'I'hat Exceptiori 1 should be upheld and Finding of Fact 11 should be 
modified as indicated above. 

2. 'I'hat the 'Recommended Order, as so modified, should be, and the same 
hereby is, affirmed. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
'I'his the 1st day of April 1983. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTIL1TIES COMMISSION 
Sharon Credle Miller, Deputy Clerk 



443 
MOTOR TRUCKS - COMPLAINTS 

DOCKET NO. T-1287, SUB 37 

BEFORF. THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COllMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Harper Trucking Company, Inc., Post Office 
Box 25868, Raleigh, ~orth Carolina 27611 -
Complaint against Fredric~son Motor Express 
Corporation and Standard Trucking Company 

ORDER REVERSING RECOMMENDED 
ORDER IN PART AND DEFERRING 
RULING IN PART 

JiEARO IN: 

BSFORF.: 

The Hearing Room of the Commission, Dobbs Building, 
Sal lsbu?""y Street, Raleigh, North Carol tna on Monday, 
1983, at 11:00 a.m. 

430 North 
August 23, 

Chairman Robert K. Koger, Presiding, and Commissioners Leigh H, 
Hammond, Sarah Lindsay Tate, John w. Winters, Edward B. Hipp, 
A, Hartwell Campbell, and Douglas P. Leary 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Complainant: 

Ralph McDonald, Bailey, Dixon Wooten, McDonald & Fountain, Attorneys 
at Law, P.O. Box 2246, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: Harper Trucking Company 

For the Respondents: 

,Joseph W. Eason, Allen, Steed and Allen, P.A., Attorneys at Law, 
Suite 701 BB&T Building, Post Office Box 2058, Raleigh, North 
Carolina 27602 
For: Fredrickson Motor Express Corporation 

Standard Trucking Company 

BY THE COMMISSION: On July 2, 1982, Robert P. Gruber, Hearing Examiner, 
issued a ltecommended Order in this docket dismissing the Complaint of Harper 
Trucldno; Company, tnc. , and Intervenor Estes Express Lines. {Estes was 
permitted to intervene in this docket upon its assertion that its interests in 
this proceeding were identical to those of Harper.) 

On Julv 19, 1982, Harper Trucking Company, Inc., filed its Exceptions to 
the Recommended Order of Hearing Examiner Gruber and requested that the 
Exceptions be set for Oral Argument before the full Commission. These 
Exceptions were scheduled for Oral Argument before the full Commission on 
August 2"3, 1982. At the oral argument, the Commission heard argument from 
counsel for the Complainant and the Defendants. 

After considering the Recommended Order of July 2, 1982, the Exceptions, 
and the evidence o!' record, and the Oral Argument of counsel on Exceptions, 
the Colli!lission is of the opinion and so concludes that the Recommended Order 
should be reversed and modified to the extent hereinafter set out. 

The Commission finds and concludes that the following Conclusions of Law 
made by the Examiner are in error: Conclusions No. 3 and No. 5. These 



MOTOR TRUCKS - COMPLAINTS 

Conclusions were challenged by Harper's Exceptions numbered 11, 12, 13, and 
17. Conclusion No. 3 reads as follows: 

"3. A public utility has the right to complain to this Commission on 
any of the grounds upon which complaints are allowed to be filed by 
other parties. However, complaints may be made by any· person having 
an intere.st in any act or thing done or omitted to be done by any 
public utility, if and only if such person has a direct interest 
in the subject matt~ of the act or thing done or omitted by the 
public utility, or if such person is acting as a representative of any 
person having such a direct interest in the subject matter of the 
complaint. N.C. Gen. Stat. 62-73; 62-7~; 62-136. The Commission, in 
its discretion, may investigate allegedly discriminatory rates of 
motor carriers on its own motion or the complaint of any person, but 
only persons with 'direct interests' are entitled to adjudication on 
that issue. Carolina Motor Service, Inc. v. Atlantic Coastline 
'Railroad co., 210 N.c. ~185 s.E. 4~ ( 1936); N.c. Gen. stat • 

. 62-146(e) and 147(c)." 

Conclusion ijo. 5 reads as follows: 

"5. Neither Harper nor Estes has a direct interest as to whether the 
rates charged or services rendered by Fredrickson or Standard 
constitute an unreasonable preference or advantage to any person or 
subject any person to any unreasonable prejudice or disadvantage, nor 
do Harper or Estes have a direct .interest as to whether the issue 
tariffs of Fredrickson or Standard establish or maintain any 
unreasonable difference as to rates or services either as between 
localities or as between classes of service. Estes and Harper, 
therefore, are not real parties in interest and are not entitled to an 
adjudication of this issue. It is shippers and not competing carriers 
who would be the parties aggrieved by discriminatory rates. Carolina 
Motor Service, Inc. v. Atlantic Coastline Railroad Co., 210 N.C. 
36,185 S.E. 479(1936). -

In lieu of Conclusions Nos. 3 and 5, the Commission makes the following 

CONCLUSION OF LAW 

The Complainants Harper Trucking Company, Inc., and Estes have 
standing to complain with respect to the Respondents' revenue 
incentive discount tariffs. G.s. 62-146(e) provides that any person 
may complain to the Commission in writing that a proposed or existing 
rate violates the provisions of the Public Utilities Act. G.S. 62-
3(21) defines ••person" to include, inter alia, a corporation. 

Furthermore, this Commission r·1s plenary authority under G.s. 62-
146(e), o.s. 62-30, G.S. 62-32, o.s. 62-73, o.s. 62-80, and G.S. 62-
136, upon its own motion, to investigate proposed or existing rates of 
any public utlity subject to its jurisdiction. By issuing its Order 
of January 20, 1982, scheduling a hearing in this docket, this 
Commission exercised such authority. 

In anv event, Respondents have had adequate notice and a full and 
fair hearing. As this proceeding originated as a complaint 



445 
MOTOR TRUCKS - COMPLAINTS 

proceedin~, Complainants rather than Respondents have been charged 
with the, burden of proof. All part~es have had the opportunity to 
present evidence and ar1?;Uments with respect to the tssues in 
this proceeding - whether the rates in question violate the provisions 
of G. s. Chapter 62. 

The remainin.l:!: ~xceptions of the Complainants relate to the Findings and 
Conclusions of the Examiner with respect to the issue whether the revenue 
incentives discount tariffs of Fredrickson and Standard under consideration in 
this docket violate any of the provisions of G.S. Chapter 62. These 
Exceptions are numbered 1 -10, 14 - 16., and 18. The Examiner had found and 
concluded that the tariffs did not violate Chapter 62 and the Complaint was 
accordirn~lv dismissed. The Commission is of the opinion that a ruling on 
these Exceptions should be deferred for the reasons hereafter set forth. 

There is now pending before the Commission the application of the North 
C:arol i.na intrastate motor common carriers of general commodities for general 
increases in rates and charges. Docket No. T-825, Sub 275. On February 1, 
1983, the Commission issued in this docket its Order of Suspension and 
Investigation - Notice of Hearin~. Paragraph 8 of that Order directed the 
respondent carriers to furnish certain information and data as follows: 

11 8. That respondents be, and the same are hereby, instructed to 
furnish, on or before April 28, 1983, the Commission with information 
showing earned revenue dollars and the revenue dollars, identified by 
specific categories, which have been allowed, returned or granted to 
shippers due to all rate and revenue incentive discounts by volume, 
aggregate tender, promotional, handling allowances and any other 
revenue reduction provisions .initiated by all carriers participants in 
the tariffs publishing the increases proposed in this proceeding and 
of respondent carriers parties to any and all other tariffs of a 
similar nature involving North Carolina intrastate transportation of 
general commodities for the calendar years 1981, 1982, and for the 
months of January, February, and March of 1983. 11 

The scope of the information required by Ordering Paragraph 8 would include 
the tariffs of Fredrickson and Standard under consideration in the Harper 
complaint doc~et, T-1287, Sub 37. 

It appearini; to the Commission that the revenue and volume incentive 
discount tariffs of the general commodity carriers, including Standard and 
Fredrickson, are to be a matter of investigation in the general commodities 
rate increase docket, the Commission is of the opinion, and so concludes, that 
it should defer ruling on the rest of Harper's exceptions pending the final 
determination of the issues in the general commodities rate docket. 

IT IS, TH~RE~ORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. Th~t the Exceptions of Harper Trucking Company filed July 19, 1982, and 
numbered 11, 12, 13, and 17, all of which relate to the standing of the 
Complainants to institute the Complaint, are hereby allowed, as hereinabove 
set forth. 

2. That a determination of the remaining Exceptions of Harper Trucking 
Company, which are numbered 1 - 10, 1'-1 - 16 1 and 18, is hereby deferred 



MOTOR TRUCKS - COMPLAINTS 

pending the final determination of the general commodities rate case, Docket 
~o. T-825, Sub 275. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 1st day of April 1983. 

(SEAL)· 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sharon Credle Miller, Deputy Clerk 



447 
MOTOR TRUCKS - RATES 

DOCKET NO. T-825, SUB 248 

B~FOR~ THE NORTij CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Intrastate Fuel Surcharges Applicable to 
Transportation Rates and Charges of North Carolina 
Motor Carriers of Passengers and Property 

ORDER ADJUSTING 
SURCHARGE AND 
PERMITTING ROLL-IN 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

Commission Hea!"ing Room, Dobbs Building, ~30 North Salisbury 
Street, Raleigh, North Carolina, on March 25, 1983 

Commissioner Edward B. Hipp, Presiding; _Chairman Robert K. 
Koger and Commissioner Leigh H. Hammond 

For the Applicant; 

Joseph w. Eason, Moore, Van Allen, and Allen, Attorneys at Law, 
P.O. Box 2058, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: North Carolina Motor Carriers Association 

For the Intervenors: 

Theodore Brown, Staff Attorney, Public Staff - North Carolina 
Utilities Commission, P.O. Box 991, Raleigh, North Carolina 
27602 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 

BY THE COMMISSION: On March 1, 1983, the Public Staff, North Carolina 
Utilities Commission filed Motion for Hearing requesting hearing for the 
purpose of determining the appropriate fuel surcharge requirements for the 
asphalt, petroleum, and bulk commodity carriers. On March 10, 1983, the 
Commission set the matter for hearing on Friday, March 25, 1983. Thereafter, 
the North Carolina Motor Carriers Association, Inc. (NCMCA), on behalf of 
those such carriers which participate in the NCMCA 's tariffs, moved that the 
CoDll!lission adjust their intrastate fuel surcharge, that the Commission permit 
the bulk carriers to roll-in the adjusted fuel surcharge into the permanent 
rates, and that the Commission revise provisions of NCUC Rule R2-16. 1 to 
permit the bulk carriers' future fuel surcharges to be expressed on a per mile 
basis rather than as a percentage of rate revenue. The matter came on for 
hearing before the Commission at the time and place scheduled above. Based 
upon a.l t matters of record and the stipulations of parties at the aforesaid 
hearin.fi!;, the Commission makes the following: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The bulk carriers are currently charging a.nd collecting a 12.5% 
intrastate fuel surcharge pursuant to this Commission's Orders in this Docket 
dated June 14 and 15, 1982. 

2. On April 1, 1983, federal fuel taxes are scheduled to increase by $.05 
pe1~ gallon. 



448 
MOTOR TRUCKS - RATES 

3. The verified fuel surcharge reports applicable to bulk carriers 
establish that the bulk carriers' fUel surcharge should be adjusted to 8.2%, 
as computed by the Public. Staff' in accordance with NCUC Rule R2-16. 11 after. 
taking the federal tax increase into consideration. 

4. The bulk carriers request to roll their presently effective fuel 
surcharge into their general rates uniformly across all mileage brackets is 
just and reasonable. 

5. The roll-in of - the bulk carriers' fuel surcharge into their general 
rates does not require a determination of the entire rate structure or their 
overall rate of return. 

6. the procedures adopted by the Commission for determining a fuel 
surcharge should be retained in the event emergency situations develop in the 
future requiring this Commission to act promptly in establishing a new fuel 
surcharge for bulk carriers or other carriers. 

7. That representatives of the Public Staff and the bulk carriers should 
submit a proposed revision of NCUC Rule R2-16. 1 which will permit the bulk 
carriers to express their intrastate fuel surcharge as a per mile charge in 
the future .• 

8. The bulk carriers should not be required to file fuel surcharge reports 
after the roll-in referred to hereinabove until such time as it becomes 
necessary for the bulk carriers to actually charge and collect a fuel 
surcharge. 

9. The roll-in of the bulk carriers' adjusted fuel surcharge should be 
allowed to become effective on April 1, 1983, on one day's notice to the 
public, after appropriate tariffs, supplements, or reissues thereof are filed 
with this Commission in accordance with its rules and the Public Utilities 
Act. 

Upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, the CommissiQn makes the following: 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. This proceeding is not a general rate case and does not involve 
questions which require a determination of the entire rate structure and 
overall rate of return. (North Carolina G.S. 62-137) 

2. Under NCUC Rule R2-16.1, the bulk carriers' present fuel surcharge of 
12.5',t should be adjusted to 8.2%, taking into consideration the $.05 per 
gallon federal fuel tax increase to become effective on April 1, 1983. This 
conclusion was supported by both the carriers and the Public Staff at the 
hearing. 

3. The bulk carriers should be permitted to roll the adjusted fuel 
surcharge of 8.2% into their general rates as supported by both the Public 
Staff and the carriers at the hearing. 

4. The Public Staff and the bulk carriers both supported a change in any 
future fuel surcharge mechanism for the bulk carriers. The change would 
result in the fuel surcharge being calculated on a per mileage basis. The 



449 
MOTOR TRUCKS - RATES 

Commission concludes that this is an appropriate modification and that the 
Public Staff and the bulk carriers should develop and propose to this 
Commission a revision to NCUC Rule R-2-16.1, incorporating this modification. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That the North Carolina intrastate fuel surcharge applicable to motor 
carriers of asphalt, petroleum, cement, and other bulk commodities be, and 
hereby is, adjusted from 12.5% to 8.2%. 

2. That the North Carolina intrastate carriers of asphalt, petroleum, 
cement, and other bulk commodities be, and hereby are, authorized to roll the 
intrastate fuel surchar~e of 8. 2% into their general rates as a uniform 
percentage increase across all mileage brackets. 

3. That the adjustment and roll-in of the North Carolina intrastate fuel 
surcharge as described above shall become effective on April 1, 1983, on one 
day's notice to the public upon filing of appropriate tariffs, supplements, or 
reissues thereof with this Commission in accordance with the Public Utilities 
Act and the rules of this Commission. 

4. 'I'hat the Public Staff and the North Carolina intrastate carriers of 
asphalt, petroleum, cement, and other bulk commodities be, and hereby are, 
reuqested to develop and propose to this Commission a revision of NCUC Rule 
R2-16.1 which will permit such carriers to express any future intrastate fuel 
surcharges on a per mile basis in lieu of expressing such a surcharge as a 
percent of revenue. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 31st day of March 1983. 

(SSAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sharon Credle Miller, Deputy Clerk 

DOCKET NO. T-825, SUB 248 

B~FORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
tntrastate Fuel surcharge Applicable to 
Transportation Rates and Charges of North 
Carolina Motor Carriers of Passengers and 
Property 

RECOMMENDED ORDER APPROVING 
8.6j FUEL SURCHARGE, 
APPROVING CHANGE IN RULE 
R2-16.1 AND APPROVING FORMS 

1-IEARD IN': The Commission Hearing Room, Dobbs Building, 430 North Salisbury 
Street, Raleigh, North Carolina, on Tuesday, February 2, 1983 

Wilson B. Partin, Jr., Hearing Examiner 



450 
MOTOR TRUCKS - RATES 

APPF.ARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

David H. Permar, Hatch, Little, Bunn, 
at Law, Post Office Box 527, 
For: Tobacco Transporters Association 

Jones, Few & Berry, Attorneys 
Raleigh, North Carolina 

For the Public Staff: 

Theodore 
Carolina 
Carolina 

C. Brown, Jr., Staff Attorney, 
Utilities Commission, Post Office 
27602 

For: The Using and Consuming Public 

Public Staff - North 
Box 991, Raleigh, North 

PARTIN, HEARING EXAMINER: On September 2, 1982, the Tobacco Transporters 
Association {TTA) filed a motion to· revise the fuel surcharge reports. 
Thereafter, on October 18, 1982, the Public Staff filed a reply and requested 
that a hearing be set. On October 21, 1982, the Tobacco Transporters 
Association filed a reply to the motion for a 'nearing also requesting that a 
hearing be set. There is also pending in this docket a motion by the Tobacco 
Transporters Association that Rule R2-16. l(k) be modified to allow a roll-in 
of the fuel surcharge in the context of a general rate case proceeding for 
tObacco carriers. 

After several continuances, the matter came on for hearing on February 1, 
1983. At the hearing, the tobacco carriers requested that their pending 
roll-in motion be cons.idered in this hearing, The Public Staff indicated that 
although they opposed the motion, they did not objeCt to the- matter being 
~eard at this time. 

Thereafter, the Public Staff presented the testimony of David A. Poole, 
Staff Accountant with the Transportation Rates Division, Public Staff - North 
Carolina Utilities Commission. The tobacco carriers presented the testimony 
of Harvie A. Carter, Traffic Manager for Epes Transport System and the 
coordinator for the fuel surcharge reports for the Tobacco Transporters 
Association, and Douglas E. Leckie, III, Treasurer of Burton Lines, Inc. 

The tobacco carriers~ witnesses testified that the present report forms 
were inadequate, chiefly because of the lack of data in the report forms 
relative to Owner/Operators, who transport the majority of the traffic. On 
this point, the Public Staff agreed that Owner/Operators should be included, 
but disas;reed as to the methodology to be used and the exact form of a new 
revised fuel surcharge report. The tobacco carriers and the Public Staff 
agreed to meet within two weeks following the hearing to see if they could 
work out their differences relating to the form of the fuel surcharge reports 
and jointly submit Proposed modifications. 

'The tobacco carriers presented evidence indicating that in November 1982 
the required percentage for the fuel surcharge util tzing currently approved 
forms produced a percentage fuel surchar~e requirement of 11. 6% and with the 
changes in ~orm suggested by the tobacco carriers, the percentage should be 
12.3%. 



451 
MOTOR TRUCKS - RATES 

The Public Staff presented evidence showing that utilizing the current form 
for the month of December 1982, the required fuel surcharge is 8.6¢ after the 
pro forma adjustment provided for in the existing rule. Further, the Public 
Staff presented evidence which showed that fuel surcharge needs, based 
strictly on Commission Rule R2-16. 1, the Tobacco Transporters Association 
proposed forms, and the forms proposed by the Public Staff, have not amounted 
to 15% since June 1982 when the Commission order was issued approving the 15$ 
fuel surcharge. 

At the conclusion of the hearing, the Hearing Examiner asked the parties to 
meet and attempt to decide on a fuel surcharge report form for the tobacco 
carriers. On February 16, 1983, James c. Turner of the Public Staff and 
Harvey Carter, Secretary-Treasurer of the Tobacco Transporters Association, 
filed a joint report on the results of their meeting, The parties agreed on 
the forms to be used by the carriers in filing for a fuel surcharge. The 
parties also recommended that the language in paragraph (a) of Rule R2-16.1 be 
amended to read as follows: 

"(a) The cost study carriers set forth in Attachment C to this rule, 
except tobacco carriers, during any period a fuel surcharge is in 
effect for such group, shall file on or before the 25th day of each 
month a fuel surcharge report in the form of Attachments A and B to 
this rule. the tobacco carriers, during any period a fuel surcharge 
is in effect for its -'sJ"OUP, shall file a fuel surcharge report each 
month in the form of Attachments A (Tobacco) and B (Tobacco) to this 
rule on or before the 5th day of the second month following the 
reported month." 

A copy of the entire report filed by the parties is attached to this 
Order. The parties also agreed that the Commission defer any decis.1.on on the 
feasibility of the proposed fuel surcharge roll-in• until such time as the 
Tobacco Transporters Association files its next rate increase. 

Based upon the evidence presented at the hearing, and the entire record in 
this docket, the Commission now reaches the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Tobacco Transporters Association, through its member carriers, is 
currently· en13aged in the transportation of traffic- under Tariff 8 in North 
Craoltna intrastate commerce, 

2. The tobacco carriers in North Carolina are currently assessing a 15% 
fuel surcharge on Tariff 8 traffic. 

3, The determination of the appropriate fuel surcharge for the tobacco 
transporters in this proceeding is governed by the present NCUC Rule R2-16.1. 

~- The current fuel surcharge need, as properly determined by the 
application of Rule R2-16.1, is B.6t. 

5. The present Rule R2-16. l and the tobacco carrier forms required therein 
should be revised pursuant to Exhibit A attached hereto. 



MOTOR TRUCKS - RATES 

EVIDENCE A~D CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NOS. 1, 2, AND 3 

The evidence supporting these Findings of Fact is contained in the parties~ 
motions and, in prior Commission •Orders in this docket of which the Commission 
takes judicial notice. These Findings of Fact are essentially informational, 
procedural, and jurisdictional in nature and the matter which they involve are 
essentially uncontested. The 15% fuel surcharge on Tariff 8 Traffic was set 
by Order dated June 16, 1982, in this docket. 

The methodology used by the Interstate·commerce Commission (ICC) to set its 
fuel surcharge is not the same as is found in NCUC Rule R2-16. 1. It would be 
inappropriate to set North Carolina fuel surcharge rates based upon ICC's fuel 
surcharge justification. The Commission concludes that the use of NCUC Rule 
R2-16.1 to set current.fuel surcharges is proper in this proceeding. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NOS. ij AND 5 

At the February 1, 1983, hearing the Public Staff presented evidence that 
the current fuel surcharge requirement, based on the appliction of Rule 
R2-16. 1, was 8. 6J. The 8. 6% requirement was based on fuel surcharge data 
filed by the tobacco carriers for the month of December 1982 adjusted 
according to the provisions of paragraph (i) ·or said rule. The Commission 
agrees· with Public Staff testimony that the original intent of the paragraph 
{i) adjustment was to provide a mechanism of updating the reported fuel price 
to the most recent fuel price conditions at the time of an apJ)lication for 
adjustment or at the time of a hearing set to determine appropriate rate 
levels. The current procedures used by R2-16.1 for determining fuel surcharge 
requirements are the most reliable and accurate procedures at this time, even 
though there was evidence presented by the Public Staff and the Tobacco 
Transporters Association at the hearing that the rule has some inequities. 

Based on the evidence presented by the Public Staff and the TTA at the 
hea~ing, the Commission concludes that the current 15% rate is excessive. 

The Commission further concludes that the 15% rate should immediately be 
reduced to 8. 6%, which is the level determined by proper application of Rule 
Rl-16. 1. Rule Rl-16.1 is the only authority by which this Commission can 
adjust fuel surcharge. 

Further, the Commission concludes that the rule and its attachments should 
be revised only as to the tobacco carriers for future applications of said 
rule. 

Upon consideration of the joint recommendations filed by the parties on 
February 16, 1983, pursuant to the Hearing Examiner's request, the Commission 
concludes that the recommendations and the forms set forth in Appendix A 
attached hereto should be adopted for use in future tobacco carrier fuel 
surcharge determinations and that Rule R2-16.l should be amended accordingly. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That the tobacco carriers shall issue tariff supplements within three 
( 3) days of the effective date of this Order reflecting a reduction of the 
fuel surcharge percentage from 15% to 8.6%, said tariff to become effective on 
one day's notice on June 1, 1983. 



453 
MOTOR TRUCKS - RATES 

2. That Rule R2-16.1 be and the same hereby is amended to read as follows: 

11 (a) The cost study carriers set forth in Attachment C to this 
rule, eiccept tobacco carriers, during any period a fuel surcharge 
is in effect for such group, shall file on or before the 2=t I day 
or each month a fuel surcharge report in the form of Attachments A 
and B to this rule. The tobacco carriers, during any period a fuel 
surcharge is in effect for its group, shall file a fuel surcharge 
report each month in the form of Attachments A (Tobacco) and B 
(Tobacco) to this rule on or before the 5th day of the second month 
following the reported month." 

3. That the forms and recommendations agreed to by the parties in their 
report of February 16, 1983, which is attached to this Order as Appendix A, 
and incorporated herein by reference, is hereby approved. 

ISSUP.D BY OR~ER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 5th day of May 1983. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
(S~AL) Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

•NOTE: Corrected by Errata Order dated May 11, 1983. 

NOTE: Please refer to the official files in the office of the Chief Clerk for 
Exhibit A and Attachments A and e. 

DOCKeT NO. T-825, SUB 275 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

tn the Matter of 
Motor Common Carriers - Proposed General 
Increases in Rates and Charges Applicable 
on Shipments of General Commodities, 
Including Minimum Charges 

ORDER GRANTING 
INCREASE 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

The Hearing Room of the Commission, Dobbs Bui tding, Raleigh, 
North Carolina, on June 21 and 22, 1983 

Commissioner Sarah Lindsay Tate, Presiding; and Commissioners 
A. Hartwell Campbell and Douglas P. Leary 

For the Applicants: 

Thomas W. Steed, Jr., and Joseph W. Eason, Moore, Van Allen and 
Allen, Att~rneys at Law, P.O. Box 2058, Raleigh, North Carolina 
27602 
For: Motor Carriers Traffic Association, Inc., North Carolina 

Motor Carriers Association, Inc., and Southern Motor 
Carriers Rate Conference, Inc., and their respective motor 
common carrier participants 



454 
MOTOR TRUCKS - RATES 

John w. Joyce and Sherman D. Schwartzberg, 1307 Peachtree 
Street, N. E., Atlanta, Georgia 30309 
For: Southern Motor Carriers Rate Conference, Inc., and 

participants in Tariff NCUC SMC 30~-C 

For the Intervenors: 

'!'heodore C. Brown, Jr., Public Staff Attorney, Public Staff -
North Carolina Utilities Commission, P.O. Box 991, :Raleigh, 
North Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 

BY THE COMMISSIO~: The motor common carriers of general commodit1es which 
participate in tariffs issued by Motor carriers Traffic Association, Inc. 
(MCTA), North Carolina Motor Carriers Association, Inc. (NCMCA), and Southern 
Motor Carriers Rate Conference, inc. (SMCRC), have filed with the Commission 
the following tariff publications: 

1. Supplement No. 26 to Tariff No. 304-D N.c.u.c. No. 304-D issued by 
Southern MOtor Carriers Rate Conference, Inc., ·on behalf of its participating 
carriers, said supplement bearing an issue date of December 30, 1982, with a 
scheduled effective date of February 14, 1983. 

2. Supplement No. 38 to, Motor Freight Tariff No. 10-I, N.c.u.c. No. 129 
issued by North Carolina Motor Carriers Association, Inc., Agent on behalf of 
its participatin~ Carriers, said supplement bearing an issue date of 
January 14, 1983, with a scheduled effective date of February 14, 1983. 

3. Supplement No. 66 to Tariff No. 3-K, N.c.u.c. No. 47 issued by Motor 
Carriers Traffic Association, Inc., on behalf of its participating carriers, 
bearing an issue date of January 14, 1983, with a scheduled effective date of 
February 14, 1983. 

Each of the above-described tariff publications reflect proposed increases 
on all rates and charges on North Carolina Intrastate Class, Commodity, 
Distance· or Mileage Commodity, Exception Rates, Minimum Charges, Accessorial 
Charges -and Accessorial Rates as follows: 

Category 
Minimum charges 
LTL or AQ rates: 

On shipments weighing less than 5,000 pounds 
On shipments weighing 5,000 pounds or more 
Volume or TL rates ' 
Accessorial charges or accessorial rates 

Increase (See Note A) 
$2.00 pershipment-

8 percent 
4 percent 
3 percent 
8 percent 

NOTE A - Minimum increase of 3 cents. Fractions to be disposed_ of in 
accordance with Item 555 of NMFC. 

Simultaneously with the filing of its tariff'publicatio~, SHCRC filed its 
Application and Justification for the proposed increased rates an~ charges 
setting out evidence and data justifying the need of the North Carolina 
intrastate general comm0d1 ty traffic carriers for - rate rel 1ef. The 
cost-update ratios and cost-revenue .analysis and comparisons supporting the 
proposed increases are based upon 1981 traffic study data of six cost study 
carriers, five of which participate in the SMCRC Continuing Traffic Study. 



455 
MOTOR TRUCKS - RATES 

Simultaneously with the filing of their respective tariff publications, NCMCA 
and MCTA each filed an Application and Motion for Intervention and 
Consolidation requestin~ that the three tariff publications be consolidated in 
a single docket for the purpose of investigation and hearing. In addition, 
NCMCA and MCTA both adopted and incorporated into each of their Applications 
the justification data filed on behalf of SMCRC in its Application and 
Justification, and advised this Commission that each was in the process of 
compiling cost-revenue comparisons based upon the operating and financial 
results of the desi~nated cost-study carriers for NCMCA and MCTA identified in 
this Commission;s proposed Rule R1-17(j) promulgated on November 23, 1982, in 
Docket no. M-100, Sub 90, which cost-revenue comparisons would be riled in 
rurther justirication and support of the proposed increased rates and charges. 

On February 1, 1983, the Commission issued its Order or Suspension and 
Investigation - Notice of Hearing in which it suspended the operation of the 
three tariff schedules, declared the matter to constitute a general rate case 
under N, c. General Statute 62-137, requested the Public Starr to investigate 
and analyze the proposed tariff filings, made the motor carrier parties to the 
proposed tariff publications Respondents in the proceeding, instructed the 
Respondents to furnish the information required by Commission Rule R1-17 on or 
before April 28, 1983, and set the matter for hearing on June 28, 1983, By 
Order issued on March 4, 1983, the Commission changed the hearing date until 
June 21, 1983. 

In its Order of Suspension and Investigation or February 1, 1983, the 
Commission had in paragraph No. 8 instructed the Respondents to furnish on or 
before April 28, 1981, certain data and information relating to incentive 
discounts involving North Carolina intrastate transportation of general 
commodities. On April 5, 1983, SMCRC filed a Petition for Modification or 
Commission Order requesting that said paragraph No, 8 be rescinded for reasons 
stated therein. The Public Staff filed a Reply to the SMCRC petition on 
Aoril 22, 1983, and by Order dated April 28, 1983, the Commission set the 
matter for oral argument on May 9, 1983. Oral argument was held as scheduled, 
and on May 19, 1983, the Commission entered its Order rescinding said 
paragraph No. 8 as it relates to the general rate case in this docket and 
ordered the parties to appear in a separate proceeding in Docket !'lo. T-825, 
Sub 278, for the purpose of determining the appropriate parameters for data 
associated with rate discount filings to be filed in future general rate case 
proceedings. 

A Petition to Intervene filed on April 18, 1983, by Harper Trucking 
Company, lnc., in this docket was allowed by Commission Order issued on May 6, 
1983. 

A Motion for Continuance filed by the Public Staff on May 25, 1983, 
requesting that the hearing in this docket be continued for one hundred and 
twenty ( 120) days, which Motion was responded to by SMCRC by letter dated 
June 3, 1983, was denied by Order of the Commission issued on June 7, 1983. 

The matter was called for hearing before Commissioner Sarah Lindsay Tate, 
presiding, and Commissioners A, Hartwell Campbell and Douglas P, Leary on 
June 21, 1983, and continued over to June 22, 1983, in the Hearing Room of the 
Commission, Dobbs Building, Raleigh, North Carolina, during which time the 
Respondents and the Public Staff were all present and represented by counsel. 



456 
MOTOR TRUCKS - RATES 

The Respondents presented the testimony and exhibits of the following 
witnesses in support of their applications: 

Leajar A. Brooks, Manager Rate and Research Department, Southern Motor 
Carriers Rate -Conference, Inc.; Richard T. White, Manager, Coritinuing Traffic 
Study Department, Southern Motor Carriers· Rate Conference, Inc.; Charles R. 
McGowan, Senior Cost Analyst, Southern Motor Carriers Rate Conference, Inc.; 
Harvie A. Carter, Traffic Manager, Epes Transport System, Inc.; Daniel M. 
Acker, Manager, Cost and Statistical Department, Southern Motor Carriers Rate 
Conference, Inc.; L. E; Forrest, Consultant, Former Traffic Manager, North 
Carolina Motor Carriers Association, Inc.; Charlie Finley, Director of 
Traffic, Fredrickson Motor Express Corporation; Robert E. Fitzgerald, Vice 
President. of Traffic, Estes Express Lines; and Kenneth D. Angell, President, 
Edmac Trucking Company, Inc. 

The Public Staff presented the testimony and exhibits of the following 
witness: 

H. L. Woody, Executive Vice President, North Carolina Traffic League, Inc., 
and David A. Poole, Staff Accountant, Public Staff, Transportation - Rates 
Division, North Carolina Utilities Commission. 

Based upon the complete record in this docket, including the testimony and 
exhibits presented at the hearing, late-filed testimony and exhibits 
subsequently allowed into the record, and matters of which judicial notice may 
be taken, the Commission makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The motor carriers of general commodities participating in the tariff 
publications whi-ch are the subject of this docket, all of whom hold 
Certificates from this Commission for operating authority, are property before 
this Commission for an increase in their rates and charges pursuant to 
Chapter 62 of the General Statutes of the State of North Carolina. 

2. The SMCRC, NCMCA and MCTA cost-study groups utilized in making the 
cost-revenue analysis and comparisons supporting the proposed rate increases 
are reasonably representative of the general commodity carriers that 
participate in each respective issue tariff, and the combined results of the 
cost-revenue comparisons of such cost-study groups are reasonably 
representative of all of the general commodity carriers participating in the 
issue tariffs. 

3. Under present rates, the overall operating ratio of all su~ject 
tariff categories for the three rate bureaus included in this proceeding is 
108.42J 

4. Under rates approved herein, the operating ratio of all subject 
tariff categories for the three rate bureaus included in this proceeding is 
100.52i. 

5. The operating ratio of $100.52% is the result 
the rates requested herein by the Respondents and 
unreasonable. 

of the approval of 
is not unfair and 



457 
MOTOR TRUCKS - RATES 

6. The approved increase will result in an increase in gross revenues 
of $3,586,617 for the study carriers used in setting rates in this proceeding. 

EVIDE~CE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FlijDING OF FACT NO. 

The evidence for this finding 
applications. This finding of fact is 
and jurisdictional in nature. 

of fact comes from the verified 
essentially informational, procedural, 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 2 

Respondents, pursuant to proposed Rule R1-17(j) promulgated by the 
Commission in its Docket No. M-100, Sub 90, used the following carriers as 
cost-study ca,,.riers based on this Commission's prior determinations that the 
data from such carriers is reasonably representative of the experiences of 
carriers participatin~ in the respective issue tariffs and that the combined 
data of all three groups of carriers reasonably represents the experiences of 
all motor carriers of general commodities which participate in the issue 
tariffs: 

SMCRC 
Fredrickson Motor Express 

Corp. 
Estes Express Lines, Inc. 

St_andard Trucking Co. 

Bruce Johnson Trucking 
Co., Inc. 

Blue Ridge Trucking Co., 
Inc. 

Dixie Trucking·co., Inc. 

NCMCA 
Edmac Trucking Co., Inc. 

Sherman & Boddie, Inc. 

Wicker Services, Inc. 

Carpenter Trucking Co., 
Inc. 

A. v. Dedmon Trucking, 
Inc. 

MCTA 
DeHart Motor Lines, Inc. 

Shippers Freight Lines, 
.Inc. 

Terminal Trucking Co., 
Inc. 

Western Carolina Express, 
Inc. 

South Atlantic Bonded 
Warehouse Corp. 

The Public Staff, a party to the proceedings in Docket No. M-100, Sub 90, 
did not dispute the representativeness of the cost-study carriers used by 
Respondents, and therefore the Commission concludes that the cost-study groups 
uti.li'Zed by Respondents in this proceeding are appropriate for use in in 
setting fair and reasonable rates in this proceeding. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO, 3 

The evidence for this finding of fact is found primarily in the testimony 
and exhibits of Respondents' witnesses Acker and Forrest, and Public Staff 
witness Poole. The Pu'.:llic Staff did not contest the Respondents' level of 
present revenues, before consideration of any alleged overcollections of fuel 
surchar~e revenues. 

The Public Staff contended that the Respondents' study carrier groups 
included herein in thiS proceeding have overcollected fuel surcharge revenues 
during the test year as follows: 



458 

.Carrier Bureau 
1. SMCRC 
2, NCMCA 
3, MCTA 
4. Composite 

MOTOR TRUCKS - RATES 

Amount 
$896,416 

15,564 
42,986 

$956,966 

The Public Staff contends that revenues from fuel surcharges collected 
under authority of Orders entered in Docket T-825, Sub 248 (hereinafter 11 the 
Fuel Surcharge Docket"), during 1981 exceeded the increases in fuel expenses 
over the base price during that period, and argue that the amount of such 
"over collections 11 should be subtracted from the additional revenues requested 
by the Respondents. The Respondents deny that any significant over collection 
has occurred, ar~1ing that the so-called "over collections" calculated by the 
Public Staff are due to ( 1) differences in the cost-study carrier frame in 
this and the Fuel Surcharge Docket;. (2) differences in the cost allocation 
methods used in this and the Fuel Surcharge Docket; and (3) the emphasis on 
test year figures in this docket, rather than comparisons of revenues and 
expenses since the inception of fUel surcharges as occurs in the Fuel 
Surcharge Docket. Respondents also argue these issues should be resolved in 
the Fuel Surcharge Docket. Finally, Respondents argue that the proposed 
increases should be allowed even if the Commission adopts the Public Staff· s 
contentions, because the proposed increase in revenues under the issue tariffs 
together with the "over collections" of fuel surcharg_e revenues would produce 
issue 9peratini; ratios exceeding 95 for each carrier g'roup, which would not be 
an tmjust and unreasonable operating ratio for each. 

After a careful review of the entire record in this matter, the Commission 
concludes that the position of the Public Staff should be rejected for the 
reason the Commission Order of November 7, 1980, establishing Rule Rl-16.l(k), 
clea!'l.Y states that the appropriate method far preventing an overcollection of 
fuel revenues is to adjust the fuel adjustment factor in fuel surcharge 
proceedings. Based on this statement and review of Final Orders entered in 
prior general rate case proceedings concerning the Respondent motor carriers~ 
issue traffic of which the Commission hereby takes judicial notice, the 
Commission concludes that the fuel surcharge proceeding is the proper docket 
to measure and to determine whether or not and to what extent fuel surcharge 
overcollections should be considered for rate-making purposes. 

The COmmission further notes that the Respondent carriers' fuel surcharge 
in effect and collected during the test year was that established pursuant to 
lawful Commission Orders entered in Docket No. T-825, Sub 248, and that no 
appeal was taken with respect to those Orders by any party to those 
proceedings. 

Therefore, based on the foregoing, the Commission concludes that the 
Respondents' level of present revenues is $45,628,517, as calculated below: 

Carrier Bureau 
1. SMCRC 
2, NCMCA 
3, MCTA 

Composite 

Amount 
$37,997,663 

1,810,663 
5,819,991 

$45,628,517 

The Public Staff and the Respondents agree to the present level of expenses 
for the t.JCMCA and the MCTA study carriers, and therefore the Commission 



459 
MOTOR TRUCKS - RATES 

concludes that the proper level of present expenses for these carriers is 
!1,893,090 and $6,291,082, respectively. 

The Public Staff disagreed on three items concerning the appropriate 
present level of expenses for the SMCRA study group. First, the Public Staff 
allocated certain expenses based on hundredweight platformed as opposed to man­
minutes per hundredweight. Consistent with its decision in the Respondents' 
last ~eneral rate case concerning issue traffic, the Commission concludes that 
the Respondents' position on this issue is appropriate. 

The Public Staff took issue with the Respondents' methodology used in 
updating of the Continuing Tariff Study to derive the present level of 
expenses for the SMC RC carriers. The Commission concludes that the 
preponderance of evidence on this issue supports the Respondents' expense 
updating procedures to be used in setting fair and reasonable rates in this 
proceeding. 

Finally, the Public Staff adjusted the SMCRC present expense level by 
$100,000 to properly reflect present wage expense levels. The Respondents did 
not contest this adjustment and therefore the Commission concludes this 
ad.1ustment is appropriate. Consequently, based on the foregoing, the 
Commission concludes that the SMCRC study carriers' present level of expenses, 
to be used in setting rates in ·this proceeding, is $41,284,773. 

The Commission further concludes that the operating ratios on issue traffic 
under present rates for the study carriers included in this proceeding are as 
follows: 

Carrier Group 
1. SMCRC 
2. ~CMCA 
3. MCTA 

Composite 

Operating Ratio 
108. 65% 
101.55% 
106.09% 
108.42:t 

P.VIDENCE AllD CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 4 AND 5 

The evidence for this finding of fact is found primarily in the testimony 
and exhibits of Respondents' witnesses Forrest and Acker and Public Staff 
witness Poole. There is no material diffference in the record between the 
Respondents' prooosed revenue increase and the Public Staff's recommended 
increase when added to the Public Staff's calculations of alleged fuel 
surcharge overcollections. Therefore, consistent with the Commission's 
decision concernin~ the appropriate operating ratio under present rates under 
F.vidence and Conclusions for Finding of Fact No. 3, the Commission concludes 
that the requested revenue increase should be granted. The Commission further 
concludes that the appropriate operating ratios for the Carrier Groups after 
the requested increase approved herein is the following: 

Carrier Group 
1. SMCRC 
2. ~CMCA 
3. MCTA 

Composite 

Operating Ratio 
100.26J 
100.62% 
102.16% 
100.52% 



MOTOR TRUCKS - RATES 

The Commission concludes that these operating ratios, resulting from the 
requested increase being approved herein, ts not unfair and unreasonable. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 6 

The evidence for this finding of fact is based on the evidence and 
conclusions found elsewhere in this Order and is caluclated as follows: 

Carrier Group 
SMCRC 
NCMCA 
HCTA 
Composite 

Present Revenues 
$37,997,863 

1,810,663 
5,819,991 

$45,628,517 

Approved Increase 
$3,179,250 

70,747 
336,620 

'; 3,506,617 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

Revenues After 
Approved Increase 

$41,177,113 
1,881,410 
6,156,611 

$49,215,-134 

1. That the Respondents be, and the same are hereby, authorized to 
increase their North Carolina intrastate class, commodity, distance, or 
mileage commodity, and exception rates, minimum charges, accessorial charges, 
and accessorial rates applying on the transportation of general commodities, 
involved in these proceedings, as proposed in their respective issue tariffs. 

2. That the proposed increases are hereby approved and may become 
effective after appropriate tariff publications in accordance with the 
Commission's rules and regulations governing the construction, filing, and 
posting of transportation tariff schedules, upon not less than five (5) days' 
notice to the Commission and to the public. 

3. That the Respondent motor common carriers participating in the involved 
tariff publications shall revise and reissue or require their respective 
tariff publishing agents to revise and reputilish their present general 
commodity tariffs so that all rates and charges contained in said tariffs, 
with the exception of fuel surcharge adjustments authorized by this Commission 
under Docket No. T-825, Sub 2~8, will be the rates authorized by this Order. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 8th day of September 1983. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. T-825, SUB 276 

BE•ORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter or 
Infinger Transportation Co., Inc., P.O. Box 70698, ) 
Charleston, South Carolina 29~05 - Investigation of -) 
Proposed Tariff Filing Publishing Increases and ) 
Reductions in Transportation Rates Applying on North ) 
Carolina Intrastate Transportation of Asphalt, in ) 
Tank Vehicles, Scheduled to Become Effective March 13, ) 
1983, and Complaint Thereto Filed by A.C. Widenhouse, ) 
Inc., and Eastern Oil Transport, Inc. ) 

ORDER GRANTING 
EXCEPTIONS AND 
DENYING PROPOSED 
RATE ADJUSTMENTS 



ORAL ARGU~E~T 
HEARD !~:. 

BE~ORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

MOTOR TRUCKS - RATES 
461 

Cormnission Hearing Room, Dobbs Building, 430 Nol"th Salisbury 
Street, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602, on Monday, September 19, 
1983 

Chairman Robert K. Koger, Presiding; and Commissioners Leigh H. 
Hammond, Sarah Lindsay Tate, A. Hartwell Campbell, Douglas P. 
Leary, and Ruth E. Cook 

For the Respondent: 

Ralph McDonald, Bailey, Dixon, Wooten, McDonald, and Fountain, 
P.O. Box 22~6, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: Inringer Transportation Co., Inc. 

For the Intervenors: 

Joseph w. Eason, Moore, Van Allen and Allen, P.a. Box 2058, 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: A.r.. Wldenhouse, Inc. 

Eastern 011 Transport, Inc. 

' BY THE COMMISSION: This matter was heard on oral argument by the 
Commission on September 19, 1983. The oral argument was scheduled by 
Commission Order of August 24, 1983, in response to exceptions filed by 
Intervenors Widenhouse and Eastern to the Recommended Order issued by Hearing 
F.xaminer Sammy R. Kirby on August 5, 1983. The Recommended Order of August 5, 
1983, approved the rate adjustments requested by Infinger. 1 

The record of this matter shows that on February 10, 1983, the North 
Carolina Motor Carriers Association, tile. (NCMCA), as agent on behalf of 
In~inger Transportation Co., Inc. (Infinger or Respondent), filed Supplement 
No. 3 to Local Motor Freight Tariff No. 16-H applying on shipments of asphalt 
in bulk, in tank trucks. Supplement No. 3, which was scheduled to become 
effective on March 13, 1983, constituted an independent action by Infinger to 
adjust its rates and charges applic8.ble to asphalt shipments originating at 
Wilmington. 

On March 4, 1983, A.C, Widenhouse, Inc. (Widenhouse), and Eastern 011 
Transport, tnc. (Eastern) , (collect! vely, Complainants), filed a complaint 
requesting that Infinger's tariff filing be suspended, that the proceeding be 
declared ·a general rate case, and· that an investigation of -the proposed rates 
and charges be \llldertaken. 

On March 11, 1983, the Commission isued an Order suspending the tariff for 
270 days, instituted an investigation, and scheduled a public hearing. After 
investigation by the Intervenors, the matter was heard by Hearing Examiner 
Sammy R, Kirby, 

On ,June 7, 1983, the Public Staff - North Carolina Utilities Commission 
intervened iri ·this matter, appeared at the heilring on June 7, 1983, but did 
not file exceptions to the Hearing Examiner's Order of August 5, 1983, Nor 
did the Public Staff appear at the September 19, 1983, oral argument. 



462 
MOTOR TRUCKS - RATES 

Based upon a careful consideration of the entire record in this proceeding, 
the Commission concludes that the Recommended Order Approving Rate Adjustments 
entered herein on Augu3t 5, 1983, should ~e reversed. Further, the Commission 
now makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Commission !'las jurisdiction over the subject matter of this 
proceeding and over the motor common carriers of property and their agents 
which are parties hereto. 

2. The Respondent, Infinger Transportation Company, Inc., is a motor 
comrr,,on carrier of property operating under authority evidenced by Certificate 
No. C-1032 issued by this Commission, which among other ·things authorizes the 
transportation of asphalt in tank trucJ(s moving in intrastate commerce to 
points and places throughout the state from the origins of Wilmington, 
Morehead City, Beaufort, River Terminal, Thrift·, Friendship, Salisbury, or 
Washington, North Carolina. Infinger also has authority from this Commission 
to transport other commodities, including petroleum and petroleum products, in 
intrastate commerce within North Carolina, and also possesses interstate 
authorities on various commodities issued by the Interstate Commerce 
Commission and intrastate authority in jurisdictions other than North 
Carolina. tnfinger is a member of tbe NCMCA, and has participated in Tariff 
16-H prior to the filing and during the suspension of Supplement No. 3. 

3. A.C. Widenhouse, !nc., is a motor common carrier of property operating 
under the authority evidenced by Certificate No. C-400 issued by this 
Commission, and pursuant to said authority is actively engaged in providing 
intrastate transportation services on shipments of various commodities, 
includin~ asphalt, moving in intrastate commerce to points and places in North 
Carolina. Widenhouse is a member of the NCMCA, and participates in Tariff 
16-H. 

11. Eastern Oil Transport, !nc., is a motor common carrier of property 
holding author.tty evidenced by Certificate No·. C-161 issued by this 
Commission, and pursuant to said authority is effectively engaged in providing 
transportation services on shipments of various commodities, inclwUng 
asphalt, moving in intrastate commerce to points and places in North Carolina. 
Eastern is a member of the NCMCA, and participates in Tariff 16-H. 

5. Tariff 16-H contains rates and charges applicable to intrastate 
shipments of asphalt which were established by this Commission after a hearing 
and a final Order in a general rate proceeding in Docket No. T-825, Sub 264. 
Tariff 16-H became effective on July 13, 1981. Tariff 16-H contains several 
separate sections and items, including point-to-point rates for shipments of 
asphalt except roofing and culvert asphalt, mileage scales for shipments of 
asphalt except roofing and culvert asphalt, and mileage scales applicable on 
roofing and culvert asphalt. The separate sections and items in Tariff 16-H 
relate to several different origin points. Supplement No. 1 to Tariff 16-H, 
which became effective on May 18, 1982, was cancelled by Supplement No. 2 
effective on .June 19, 1982. 

6. Supplement No. 3 to Tariff 16-H, the result of an independent action by 
Infinger, proposes adjustments from the rates and charges published in Tariff 
16-H solely for the account of Infinger on intrastate shipments of asphalt 



463 
MOTOR TRUCKS - RATES 

originating in the City of Wilmington, North Carolina. The rates of other 
carriers and the rates via Infinger on asphalt moving intrastate from other 
origins are not directly affected by Supplement No. 3. Supplement No. 3, 
which was suspended by the Commission, was scheduled to become effective on 
March 13, 1983. tnfinger proposed adjustments in the point-to-point rates 
applicable on asphalt except roofing and culvert asphalt, adjustments in the 
mileage scales applicable on asphalts except roofing and culvert asphalt, and 
adjustments in the mileage scales applicable on roofing and culvert asphalt. 

7° Supplement No. 3 essentially proposes to increase the rates on 
shipments of asphalt from Wilmington to points within 42 counties, to decrease 
the rates on shipments of asphalt from the same origin to points within 52 
counties, and to leave unchanged th~ rates on shipments of asphalt from 
Wilmington to points within slx counties. The proposed adjustments are not 
uniform, with increases ran,ging from 3. 6 percent to 45. 5 percent, and 
reductions ranging from 1.0 percent tO 8.9 percent. Except for five counties 
approximately 145 to 150 miles one way from Wilmington, the proposed 
reductions ap!)ly to shipments of asphalt moving less than 200 miles one-way 
from Wilmington, whereas the rates on shipments of' asphalt moving one-way in 
excess of 200 miles are proposed to be increased. 

8. In preparing justification data and testimony in support of Supplement 
No. 3, Infinger did not use the uniform allocation method attached to the 
Order of this Commission issued on April 2, 1981, in Docket No. T-825, Sub 257 
(hereinafter "the Uniform Ailocation Method"), which Order concluded that the 
Uniform Allocation Method was "approved to ~e used by the asphalt common 
carriers engaged in intrastate commerce in the State of North Carolina for use 
in compiling financial data in future tariff filings." 

g. Infinger has failed to prove that the adjustments proposed in 
Supplement No. 3 are just and reasonable. 

Whereupon, the Commission reaches the following 

CONCLUSIONS 

There are two key points at the heart of this matter, and upon which the 
exceptions of Widenhouse and Eastern are generally based. First, there is the 
point of whether or not Infinger used the appropriate cost allocation 
methodology in calculating operating ratios associated with its proposed 
rates. Second, there is the point whether or not the present rates for issue 
traffic involved herein should be changed, based on evtdence of record. 

As to the proper cost allocation methodology issue, Eastern and Widenhouse 
contend that the method used by Infinger is inappropriate. Eastern and 
Widenhouse assert that Infinger should have used the Uniform Allocation Method 
approved by the Commission in Docket No. T-825, Sllb 257, dated April 2, 1981, 
for use in determining fair and reasonable rates for the issue traffic 
involved herein in this proceeding. Complainants further assert that the 
system unit cost methodology employed by Infinger in this proceeding is 
applied to a base that includes not only issue traffic involved herein, but 
interstate traffic and other intrastate traffic, such as petroleum. The 
Commission is mandated to fix fair and reasonable rates for the issue traffic 
in this proceeding, and a key component necessary to achieve this mandate is 
the determination of the appropriate allocation methodology to be used in 



464 
MOTOR TRUCKS - RATES -

establishing a proper level of operating expenses. Indeed, this component_is 
a key ingredient to any decision involving appropriate rates for utilities 
engaged in more than one jurisdiction or having more than one type, of 
operation. Based upon the entire record in this matter, the Commission ·is 
unpersuaded that the cost allocation methodology incorporated by Inf'inger in 
this proceeding is appropriate for determining fair and reasonable rates for 
the issue traffic involved in this matter. 

By seeking to adju~t the issue traffic rates in this proceeding, Infinger 
is in effect seeking to change the rate structure approved for said traffic in 
the last general rate case for said traffic, Docket No. T-825, Sub 264, by 
Order dated July 10, 1981. Said rate structure approved by the July 10, 1981, 
Order was the rate structure requested by the NCMCA· in that proceeding, and 
recommended by the Pu'Jlic Staff - North Carolina Utilities Commission after 
their investigation into the matter. In addition, by virture of its 
participation in the NCMCA 's tariff filing in Docket No. T-825, Sub 264, 
tnfinger's current rates for issue traffic involved herein were those proposed 
and approved in Docket No. T-825, Sub 264. 

The Complainants assert that the instant proceeding is an investigation of 
a proposed change in rates previously established by the Commission and that, 
therefore, according to North Carolina General Statutes 62-132 and 
o.s. 62-131i(c), the burden is on Infinger to show that the proposed rate 
change is just and reasonable. Further, G.S. 62-132 provides that rates 
approved and established under this Chapter, as is the case for the rates 
associated with the issue traffic resulting from Docket No. T-825, Sub 264, 
shall be deemed just and reasonable. Based on a careful review of the entire 
record, the Commisston concludes that the current rates for the issue traffic 
are in fact just and reasonable, and that Infinger has not carried the burden 
of proof to show otherwise in order to justify approval of its proposed 
rates. 

Based on the foregoing, the Commission concludes that the Recommended Order 
of August 5, 1983, should not be adopted by the Commission, and further, that 
the Supplement N'o. 3 to Local Motor Freight Tariff No. 16-H, filed March 11, 
1983, by Infinger, should not be approved. 

IT ts, THEREFORE, ORD~RED as follows; 

1. That Supplement No. 3 to NCMCA Tariff No. 16-H, NCUC No. 1311 be, and 
hereby is, denied .approval. 

2. That Infinger Transportation Co, Inc., and North 'carolina Motor 
Carriers Association, as its agent, be, and hereby are, ordered to file 
appropriate supplements to Tariff No. 16-H NCUC No. 134, cancelling Supplement 
No. 3. 

3. That the Recommended Order Approving Rate Adjustments enter'ed herein on 
August 5, 1983, be, and the same is hereby, reversed. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 27th day of October 1983. 

(SSAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 



MOTOR TRUCKS - SALES AND TRANSFERS 

DOCKET NO. T-2193 

BP.FORE 'nlE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

!n the Matter of 

465 

Sale and 'r.ransfer of Certificate No. C-972 from SteVe) ORDER OVERRULING . 
Stric~land, d/b/a Strick~s Transporters, to Clyde Dean) EXCEPTIONS AND AFFIRM-
1-Jau.~en and Boyce Rhymer, d/b/8 Atlantis Transporters ) ING RECOMMENDED ORDER 

HEARD rn: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARA~CES: 

) APPROVING TRANSFER 

Commission Hearing Room 217, Dobbs Building, ~30 North Salisbury 
Street, Raleigh, North Carolina, on March 28, 1983, at 2:00 p.m. 

Commissioner Edwa~d B. Hipp, Presiding; Chairman Robert K. 
Koger, Commissioners Leigh H. Hammond, Sarah Lindsay Tate, John 
w. Winters, and Douglas P. Leary 

For the Applicants: 

Peter Reynolds, Attorney at Law, 309 Law Building, Charlotte, 
~orth Carolina 28202 

For the Protestants: 

Carson Carmichael, 
Fountain, Attorneys 
Carolina 27602 

IH, Bailey, 
at Law, P.O. 

Dixon, Wooten, McDonald & 
Box 2246, Raleigh, North 

BY THE COMMISSION: By joint application filed on February 24, 1982, Steve 
Strick~and, d/b/a Strick 1 s Transporters, as transferor, and Clyde Dean Haugen 
and Boyce Rhymer, d/b/a Atlantis Transporters, as transferees, filed an 
application seeking authority to sell and transfer the operating authority set 
forth in Certificate No. C-972, as follows: 

"Transportation of Group 21, mobile homes between points and places 
in southeastern North Carolina· bounded on the west by U.S. Highway 
301, on the south by the South Carolina State Line, on the east by 
the Atlantic Ocean, and the North by U.S. Highway 264, the Pamlico 
River, and the Pamlico Sound, excepting from said authority, 
however, points and places in the following counties: Onslow, 
Cumberland, Wayne, and Robeson. 11 

'!'he application was heard on July 23, 1982, before Hearing Examiner Robert 
P. Gruber, anti a 'Recommended Order Granting Application was issued by the 
'tearing Sxaminer on November 22,- 1982. 

Qn December 7, 1983, Protestants filed Exception$ to the Recommended Order 
setttn~ forth Exceptions 1 - 4 and supporting reasons and arguments. 
Protestants requested oral argument on their Exceptions, and counsel for the 
Aoplicants and the Protestants presented oral argument to the Commission at 
the time and place indicated above. 



456 
~OTOR TRUCKS - SALES AND TRANSFERS 

Upon consideration of the entire record in this proceeding, the Commission 
concludes that each of the Exceptions 1 - 4 should be overruled and denied and 
that the Recommended Order sboul~ be affirmed. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED by action of the Full Commission at a meeting on 
March 28, 1983, followin~ the oral argument, that the Recommended Order 
Granting Application issued in this docket on November 22, 1982, be, and- the 
same hereby is, affirmed. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION, 
This the 11th day of -April 1983. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO, T-2143, SUB 3 

BSFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of \ 
Merr:itt Trucking Company, Inc., Post Office Box 
19346, Greensboro, ~orth Carolina 27419-8346 -
Ap,lication for Sale and Transfer of a Portion 
of Certificate No. C-417 from Everette Truck 
Line, Inc. 

FINAL ORDER MODIFYING 
RECOMMENDED ORDER, 
OVERRULING EXCEPTIONS, 
AfFI_RMING RECOMMENDED 
ORDER AS MODIFIED 

HEARD I~: Commission Hearing Room, Dobbs Building, 430 North Salisbury Street, 
Raleigh, North Carolina, on Monday, March 7, 1983, at 2:00 p.m. 

BEFORE: Chairman Robert K. Koger and Commissioners Leigh H. Hammond, 
_Sarah Lindsay Tate, John W. Winters, Edward B. Hipp, A. Hartwell 
Campbell, and Douglas P. Leary 

A'PPEARAl-lCES: 

For the Applicants: 

Ralph McDonald, Bailey, Dixon, Wooten, McDonald & Fountain, 
Attorneys at Law, Post Office Box 2246, Raleigh, North Carolina 
2760~ 
~or: Merritt Truckin~ Company, Inc. 

Everette Truck Lines, tnc. 

For the Protestants: 

Thomas w. Steed, Jr., Moore, Van Allen & A;tlen, Attorneys at Law, 
Post Office Box 2058, Ralei~h, North Carolina 27602 
For: Fleet Transport Company, Inc. 

Chemical Leaman Tahk Lines, Inc. 
Central Transport, Inc. 
Kenan Transport Company 

BY THE CO'fMISStoN: By joint application filed with the North Carolina 
Utilities r~mmission on June 25, 1Q82, Merritt Trucking Company, Inc. 
(Merritt), and Everette Truck Lines, Inc. (Everette), seek authority for 



MOTOR TRUCKS - SALES AND TRANSFERS 

~verette to transfer anct sell to Merritt a portion of Everette's motor carrier 
operating authority evidenced by Certificate No. C-417. The portion of the 
authority to be sold and transferred reads as follows: 

"The transportation o!' brick, tile, grain, chemicals, and syrup over 
irregular routes in ~orth Carolina on and east of U.S. Highway 29." 

On October 1, 1982, a joint protest and motion for intervention was filed by 
Ffeet Transport Company, Inc.; Chemical Leaman Tank Lines, Inc.; Central 
Transport, Inc.; and Kenan Transport Company (Protestants). By Order of 
October 11, 1982, Protestants were permitted to intervene. 

The application was heard before Hearing Examiner Robert P. Gruber on 
November 17, 1982; and the Recommended Order Granting A.pplication was issued 
by the Hearing Examiner on Janua~y 20, 1983. 

On February 4, 1983, Protestants filed Exceptions to Recommended Order 
Granting Application setting forth Exceptions 1 - 10 and supporting reasons 
and arguments. Protestants requested oral argument on their exceptions, and 
counsel for the Applicants and the Protest.ants presente<' ·,ral argument to the 
Commission at the time and place indicated above. During oral argument and in 
response to a point made by the Protestants, Applicant Merritt stipulated that 
the authority sold and transferred tO it could be limited to read as follows: 

"The tr~nsportation of chemicals and syrup in bulk over irregular 
routes in North Carolina on and east of U.S. Highway 29." 

The Comm!.ss.ton recognizes and accepts this stipulation and will so ni.odify the 
authority sold and transferred by the Recommended Order. 

Upon consideration of the entire record in this proceeding and in light of 
the stipulation made during oral argument, the Commission concludes that each 
of the Exceptions 1 - 10 should be overruled and denied and that the 
Recommended Order, as modified above, should be affirmed. 

tT IS, TffERE~ORE, ORDERED: 

1. That the Recommended Order Granting Application issued in this docket on 
January 20, 1983, be, and the same hereby is, modified to limit the authority 
sold and transferred to the Applicant Merritt as fdllows: 

"The transportation of chemicals and syrup in bulk over irregular 
routes in North Carolina on and east of u.s. Highway 29." 

2. That each of the Exceptions 1 - 10 filed herein by Protestants be, and 
the same hereby are, overruled and denied. 

1. That tlje Recommended Order issued on January 20, 1983, as modified 
herein, be, and the same hereby is, affirmed. 

I 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF \TI{s COMMISSION. 
This the 18th day of March 1983. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 



468 
MOTOR TRUCKS - MISCELLANEOUS 

DOCKET NO. T-825, SUB 277 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROL!NA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Filing of Tariff by North Carolina Movers Association, Inc. 
- Independent Announcement of Lentz Transfer and Storage 
Company InctePendently Annoucning a New Rule Providing for a 
"Guaranteed Price Move," Scheduled to Become Effective 
April 1, 1983 

RECOMMENDED 
ORDER 
ALLOWING· 
MOTION TO 
DISMISS 

ijEARD IN: Commission Hearing Room No. 217, Dobbs Building, ~30 North Salisbury 
Street, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602, on Thursday, September 22, 
1.983, at 9:30 a.m. 

BEFORE: sammy R. Kirby, Hearing Examiner 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Respondents: 

Wesley Bailey, Bailey and Thomas, Attorneys at Law, P. o. Box 52, 
Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27102 
For: Yarborough Transfer Company 

D. Blake Yokley, Yokley and Teeter, Attorneys at Law, I.JDS 1st Home 
Federal Building, 120 West 3rd Street, Winston-Salem, North Carolina 
,:27101 
For: Lentz Transfer and Storage Company 

For the Public Staff: 

Theodore c. Brown, Jr., Staff Attorney, Public Staff - North 
Carolina Utilities Commission, P. o. Box 991 - Dobbs Building, 430 
North Salisbury Street, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 

KIRBY, HEARING EXAMINER: On March 2, 1983, the North Carolina Movers 
Association, Inc., filed Supplement No. 38 to Tariff No. 3 naming local rates 
on household goods between points within the State of North Carolina, said 
supplement' to be effective April 1, 1983. The supplement provided for a 
"guaranteed price move 11 and was made applicable to Ya?"borough Transfer 
Company, Lentz Transfer and Storage Company, and other named carriers. 

On March 22, 1983, the Commission issued an Order suspending the tariff 
provided by the supplement, requiring the Public Staff to investigate the 
filing and ma\ce a recommendation, and scheduling a hearing. By subsequent 
Order of May 2, 1983, the Commission rescheduled the hearing for the time and 
place indicated above. 

On August 5, 1983, the Public Staff filed a motion to dismiss the 
proceeding without prejudice and to close the docket. . By· Order of 
September 2, 1983, the Commission scheduled oral argument on the motion to 
dismiss as a part of the hearing already scheduled. 



469 
MOTOR TRUCKS - MISCELLANEOUS 

The hearing came on as scheduled and oral argument was presented on the 
Public Staff's motion to dismiss. The Respondents, the carriers party to the 
"guaranteed price move" supplement, wefe allowed an extension of time in which 
to file a written response to the motion to dismiss, and such a response was 
su~sequently filed with the Commission on October 6, 1983. Testimony was 
presented on behalf of the Respondents and the Public Staff; howeV'er, the 
Hearing Examiner has concluded that the merits of the supplement can b8 
decided on the basis of the motion to dismiss, the response thereto, and the 
oral a~gument thereon. 

The motion to dismiss asserts, among other grounds for dismissal, that the 
"guaranteed price move" supplement Cannot be approved under applicable law 
since it is actually a request for deregulation of the household goods moving 
industry, since it is not governed by specific approved tariff rates and thus 
allows the carriers to usurp the Commission's statutory ratemaking 
responsibility, since it provides no means by which the Utilities Commission 
can determine whether charges thereunder are just and reasonable or whether 
carriers are discriminating among shippers, and since it violates various 
other statutes cited in the motion. The Respondents deny that the supplement 
would deregulate the household goods moving industry, a!'gue that carriers 
would continue to use the tariff rates approved by the Commission in figuring 
the "guaranteed price move" charges (although the Examiner notes that the 
supplement does not require such), maintain that the Commission could impose 
rules and re~lations on "guaranteed price move" carriers in order to protect 
shippers and orovide incentives to carriers, and argue that the Commission 
would continue to have authority to police the carriers and pr"event 
discrimination. 

Based upon the motion to dismiss, the response thereto, and the argument 
thereon, the Hearin~ Examiner finds and concludes as a matter of law that the 
"guaranteed price move" ·supplement as filed in this docket on March 2; 1983, 
is not permissible under the present statutes governing the motor carrier 
iridustry in this state, on the grounds argued in the Public Staff's motion to 
dismiss and summarized abOve, and that the Public Staff's motion to dismiss 
should be allowed. ' 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the motion to dismiss this proceeding 
without prejudice and to close this docket filed by the Public Staff on 
Au~st 5, 1983, should be, and the same hereby is, allowed. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 13th day of October 1983. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. T-2218 

BEFOR~ THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Jerry T. Johnson and Wife, Helen H. Johnson, d/b/a Jerry 
Johnson Mobile -Home Movers, 1870 Garland Street, 
Henderson, North Carolina 27536 - Application for 
Common Carrier Authority, Group 21, Mobile Homes, Bulk 
Barns and Mobile Offices 

FINAL ORDER 
OVERRULING 
EXCEPTIONS·AND 
AFFIRMING RECOM­
MENDED ORDER 



470 
MOTOR TRUCKS - MISCELLANEOUS 

~'EARD IN: The Commission Hearing Room, Dobbs Building, 430 North .Salisbury 
Street, Raleigh, North Ca:-olina on January .24·, 19~3, at 2:45 p.m. 

BEFORE: Chairman Robert K. Koger, and Commissioners Sarah Lindsay Tate, 
,Tohn w. Winters, Edward B. Hipp, Presidin.~, A. Hartwell Campbell, 
and Douglas P. Leary 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

F. Kent Burns, Boyce; Mitchell, Burns & Smith, P.A., Attorneys at 
Law, 107 FayetteVille Street Mall, Ralelgh, North Carolina 
For: Jerry Johnson Mobile Home Movers 

For the Respondents: 

Robert Catherwood, Edmondson and Catherwood, Post Office Box 428, 
OxfOrd, ~orth Carolina 27565 
For: Pop's '!'railer Towing Company, Inc. 

Joe Lewis, t/a Joe Lewis Mobile Home Moving Service 

BY THE COMMI<;SION: On November 30, 1_982, the Protestants, Pop's Trailer 
Towing Company, Inc., and Joe Lewis, t/a Joe Lewis Mobile Home Moving Service, 
filed exceptions t6 the Recommended Order of Hearing Examiner Partin which was 
issued in this docket on November 10, 1982. 0~ December 3, 1982, the 
Commission issued an Order scheduling the excepti_ons for oral argument before 
t~e full Commission on January 17, 1983. The hearing date was subsequently 
rescheduled. to January 211, 1983. 

The matter came on for oral argument as scheduled on Jan1Jary 211, 1983. The 
Applicant, Jerry Johnson Mobile Home Movers, and the Protestants were present 
and ~epresented by counsel and made· oral argument. 

Based upon a ca!"eful consideration of the Reco·mmended Order of November 10, 
1982, the exceptions of the Protestants riled November 30, 1983, the oral 
argument of the parties before the full Commission on January 21!, 1983, and 
the entire record in this proceeding the Commissiqn is of the opinion, finds, 
and concludes that all the findings, conclusions, and ordering paragraphs 
contained in the Recommended Order of November 10, 1982, are fully supported 
by the reco'C"d and that the Recommended Order dated November 10 , 198 2, should 
be affirmed and adopted.as the Final Order of the Commission, and that each of 
the exceptions thereto should be overruled and denied. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

1. That each Bild every exception of the Protestants to the Recommended 
Order of November 10, 1982, be, and the same are hereby, overruled. 

2. '1'.'hat the Recommended Order of November 10, 1982, be, and the same is 
hereby, affirmed and adopted as the Final Order of the Commission. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 



471 
MOTOR TRUCKS - MISCELLANEOUS 

This the 12th dav of April 1983. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. T-2143, SUB 4 

B!lFO~E THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

tn the Matter of 
Merritt Trucking Company, Inct, P. o. Box 18346, 
Greensboro_, ~orth Carolina 27419-8346 • Application 
ror Authority to Transport Group 21, Soybean Oil, 
Statewide 

FINAL ORDER OVERRULING 
EXCEPTIONS AND 
AFFIRMING RECOMMENDED 
ORDER 

HEARD IN: The Commission Hearing Room, Dobbs 
Street, Raleigh, North Carolina 
11:00 a.m. 

Building, 430 North Salisbury 
27602, on May 9, 1983, at 

APPSARANCES: 

Chairman Robert K. Koger, Presiding; and Commissioners Sarah 
Lindsay Tate, Edward B. Hipp, A. Hartwell Campbell, and 
Douglas P. Leary 

For the Applicant: 

Ralph McDonald, Bailey, Dixon, Wooten, McDonald & Fountain, 
Attorneys at Law, P.O. Box 2246, ~aleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: Merritt Trucking Company, Inc. 

For the Protestants: 

Joseph W. Eason, Moore, Van Allen & 
P.O. Box 2058, Raleigh, North Carolina 
For: Fleet Transport Company, Inc. 

Allen, Attorneys at Law, 
27602 

BY THE COMMISSION': On April 1, 1983, Protestant Fleet Transport Company, 
Inc., filed exceptions to the Recommended Order of Hearing Examiner Kirby 
which was issued in this docket on March 17, 1983. On April 26, 1983, the 
Commission issued an Order scheduling the exceptions for oral argument before 
the full Commission on May 9, 1983. 

The matter came on for oral argument as scheduled on May 9, 1983. The 
Applicant ~erritt Trucking Company, Inc., and the Protestant were present and 
represented by counsel and made oral argument. 

Based upon a careful consideration Of the Recommended Order of_ March 17, 
1983, the oral argument of the parties before the full Commission on May 9, 
1983, and the entire record in this proceeding, the Commission is of the 
opinion, finds and concludes that all the findings, conclusions, and ordering 
paragraphs contained in the Recommended Order o!" March 17, 1983, are fully 
supoortert by the record and that the Recommended Order dated March 17, 1983, 
should be affirmed and adopted as the Final Order of the Commission, and that 
each of the exceptions thereto should be overruled and denied. 



472 
MOTOR TRUCKS - MISCELLANEOUS 

Ir rs, TJIEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That each and every exception of the Protestant to the Recommended 
Order of March 17, 1983, be, and the same are hereby, overruled. 

2. That the Recommended Order of March 17, 1983, be, and the same is 
hereby, affirmed and adopted as the Final Order of the Commission. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 18th day of May 1983. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 



473 
TELEPHONE - CERTIFICATES 

DOCKET NO. P-140 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of AT&T Communications of the Southern 
States, Inc., for a Certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity to Provide Intrastate 
Telecommunications Services and for Approval of 
Proposed Rates Charges, Rules and Regulations 

ORDER 
GRANTING 
CERTIFICATE 

HEARO I~: Commission Hearing Room, Dobbs Building, Raleigh, North Carolina, on 
December 1, 2, and 15, 1983 

BEFORE: Commissioner Sarah Lindsay Tate, Presiding; and Chairman Robert K. 
Koger and Commissioners Edward B. Hipp, Leigh H. Hammond, 
A. Ha~twell campbell, Douglas P. Leary, and Ruth E. Cook 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

Gene V. Coker, General Attorney, AT&T Communications of the Sou~hern 
States, Inc., 1200 Peachtree Street, N. E., Atlanta, Georgia 30357, 

and 

Wade H. Har~rove and Mark J. Prak, Tharrington, Smith and Hargrove, 
Attorneys at Law, P. o. Box 1151, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: AT&T Communications of the Southern States, Inc. 

For the Intervenors: 

R. Frost Branon, Jr., General 
Attorney, Southern Bell Telephone 
P. o. Box 30182, Charlotte, North 
For: Southern Bell Telephone and 

Attorney, and Robert 
and Telegraph Company, 
Carolina 28230 
Telegraph Company 

Sterrett, 

Dwi1sht W. Al \en, Vice President, General Counsel, and Secretary, 
Carolina Telephone and Telegraph Company, 720 Western Boulevard, 
Tarboro, North Carolina 27886 
For: Carolina Telephone and Telegraph Company 

Dale E. Sporleder, General Counsel and Secretary, and Thomas R. 
Parket, Attorneys, General Telephone Company of the Southeast, 4100 
North Roxboro Road, Durham, North Carolina 27704 
For: General Telephone Company of the Southeast 

James M. Kimzey, Kimzey, Smith, McMillan & Roten, Attorneys at Law, 
'506 Wachovia Bank Building, P. o. Box 150, Raleigh, North Carolina 
27602 
For: Central Telephone Company 



474 
TEL~PHONE - CERTIFICATES 

Thomas R. Eller, Jr., Attorney at Law, Crabtree Center - Suite 205, 
4500 Marriott Drive, Raleigh, North Carolina 27612 
For: Citizens Telephone Company 

Jerry B. Fruitt, Attorney at Law, P. o. Box 2507, Raleigh, North 
c-,rolina 27602 
For: Carolina Utility Customers Association, Inc. 

For the Public Starr: 

Paul L. Lassiter, Antoinette R. Wike, and Vickie L. Moir, Staff 
Attorneys, Public Staff - North Carolina Utilities Commission, 
P. o. Box 991, Raleigh, North Carollna 27602 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 

For the Attorney General: 

Karen E. Long, Assistant Attorney General, North Carolina Department 
of Justice, P. o. Box 629, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and Consumin~ Public 

HY THE COMMISSION: This proceeding arises on the application of AT&T 
Communications of the Southern States, Inc. ("ATTCOM" or "Applfoant"), filed 
pursuant to G. S. 62-110 on October 31, 1983. The application seeks a 
certificate of public convenience and necessity authorizing ATTCOM to provide 
en1~to-end intrastate telecommunications service throughout the State of North 
Carolina, Le, on a statewide ba_sis, and seeks approval of tariffs providing 
regulations, rates, and charges applicable thereto. 

On November 3, 1983, the Commission suspended the proposed tariffs, set 
public hearimts on the application and ta!'iffs beginning December 1, 1983, and 
required public notice of the hearings. The Public Staff, the Attorney 
GEm~rat, Carolina Telephone and Telegraph Company, Central Telephone Company, 
Citizens Telephone Company, General Telephone Company of tlJ,e Southeast·, 
Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company, and CarOlina Utility customers 
Association, tnc. (CUCA), were permitted to intervene in ttiis proceeding. 

ATTCOM presented the testimony an'd exhibits of· the following witnesses: 
Robert E. Fortenberry, designated aS Vice President in ATTCOM~s regulatory 
relations organization; Marion R. McTyre, District Manager for Southern Bell; 
Robert Friedlander, District Staff Manager - Rates for Southern Bell and 
designee for ATTCOM with responsibility for rates and tariffs. 

Carolina Telephone Company presented the te~timony o.f T. A. Norman, 
Assistant Vice President of Network Service for the Company. 

General Telephone Company presented the testimony of Joseph W. Wareham, 
Business Re;latlons Director for the Company. 

The Public Staff pr.esented the testimony of Millard N. carpenter, III, 
Engineer - Communications Division. 

Durin.,; the course of the hearing, the Commission ordered Southern Bell to 
file three complete sets of the revised tariffs which the Company proposes to 
place into effect on January 1, 1984. 



475 
TELEPHONE - CERTIFICATES 

Two of the Intervenors, Carolina Telephone and Telegraph Company and 
Citizens Tel~phone Company, pleaded j~risdictional and constitutional bars to 
the -~ranting of the application as filed. All Intervenors in the case with 
the exception of Southern Bell Telephone and Telesraph Company and General 
Telephone Company of the Southeast moved in substance that ATTCOM's 
application for a certificate of public conveni~nce and necessity be treated 
as a proposed sale and transfer of the operating authority, assets, and 
operations of Southern Belt. Intervenor a have further moved that 'the tariffs 
proposed by ATTCOM be specifically limited and applied to such intrastate long 
distance service and operating authority as presently owned and operated by 
Southern Belt in rendering long-distance telephone service between LATAs in 
North Carolina. 

All parties were given ample opportunity for cross-examination and were 
afforded time for filing briefs and proposed orders. Based upon the evidence 
presented, relevant law, and the entire record in this proceeding, the 
Commission makes the following 

.FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. On January 1, 198~, pursuant to the decision in United States v. 
Western Electric Company, 1!!.£·, and American Telephone and Telegraph 
Comoanv, Civil Action No. 82-0192 (n.o.c. 1983), Southern Bell and the other 
Bell operatin~ companies will be divested from AT&T. On that date, as a 
?"esult of that order and without further leave of court, Southern Bell will 
not be permitted to offer interLATA toll services in North Carolina; that 
authority will reside with AT&T Communications, assuming it is granted the 
certificate requested in this proceeding. 

On ,January 1, 1984, also pursuant to the Modification of Final Judgment 
(MFJ) entered in the above-captioned case, Southern Bell will transfer its 
interLATA facilities to AT&T. AT&T Communications has been created for the 
ourpose of receiying such assets and offering legally permitted toll 
services. 

2. AT&T Communications of the Southern States, .Inc., seeks a certificate 
of public convenience and necessity to provide statewide end-to-end intrastate 
telecommunications service and seeks approval of tariffs providing 
regulations, rates, and charges applicable thereto. 

3. Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph ·company is a duly franchised 
telephone ·utility corporation providing_ intrastate services in North Carolina. 
The application and the testimony of ATTCOM witness Fortenberry establish that 
the authority requested by ATTCOM is statewide .in: nature. The request is not 
limited to interLATA toll services; rather, if granted, the certificate would 
permit the offerin~ of toll services throughout North Carolina by AT&T 
Communications, including those service territories exclus~vely within or 
affiliated with a Southern Bell LIi.TA, or within a Carolina Telephone Company 
Geographical Marketing Area· (GMA}. 

4. There was no evidence presented by any party that the· existing· toll 
service rendered by Southern Bell or any other telephone company in this State 
is not adequate. Existing; telephone companies .are presently meeting the 
public convenience and necessity for total telecommunications services and, 



476 
TELEPHONE - CERTIFICATES 

with the exception of Southern Bell, the ability of those same utilities to 
satisfy the public convenience and necessity will not be diminished by the MFJ 
after the effective date of divestiture. 

5. The Commission has fully considered all of the evidence presented in 
this docket in pari materia with Docl<et P-100, Sub 65, and finds that the 
request of AT&~mmunications, ~ it relates to intraLATA authority, 
should not be granted. Under the existing North Carolina law, each telephone 
franchise is exclusive for the telephone service area <lesignated; experience 
in a post-divestiture environment must be gained and the effects on ~asic 
subscribers fully studied before this Commission can determine the 
desirability of issuing competing intraLATA certificates. We do find, 
however, that to the extent ATTCOM seeks a toll certificate for the operating 
authority being simultaneously divested from Southern Bell pursuant to the 
MFJ I such a request is in the pu'Jlic interest and necessary to continue 
uninterrupted interLATA intrastate toll services on and after January 1, 
1984. 

6. Only that portion of Southern Bell's operating authority in North 
Carolina which has been actively operated by said Company in the provision of 
intrastate long-distance interLATA service as identified and ruled upon by 
the federal court should be acquired by ATTCOM. After acquisition, Southern 
Bell's operating authority shall be amended to delete that portion of the Bell 
operating authority acquired by ATTCQM. Any long-distance tariffs to be filed 
by ATTCOM should be clearly marked to show that the service offered is joint­
line or through service applicable exclusively to interLATA services ,as 
defined and identified by the· federal court. Conversely, the long distance 
intrastate tariffs of Southern Bell must be clearly marked to show that the 
service offered is applicable exclusively to calls originating and terminating 
within specifically designated LATAs in North Carolina. in compliance with the 
federal court ruling. 

7. Tariffs filed in this docket by ATTC0!-1 must be modified to reflect 
only intrastate interLATA toll services performed over the North Carolina 
toll network acquired from Southern Bell; that during the interim· period 
January 1, 1984, to April 3, 1984 1 the service shall be performed in 
connection with existing telephone utilities and cooperatives as presently 
pro•,rided, and after the Commission approves carrier access charges in Docket 
No. P-100 1 Sub 65, such service shall be in accordance therewith, with 
origination and termination of such service performed through franchised 
exchange carriers under carrier access charge tariffs. 

8. The tariffs filed by AT&T Communications with its application in this 
proceedin~, subject to Findin~s of Fact 6 and 7 above and other modifications 
specified herein, should go into effect on January 1, 1984, subject to further 
revie\l by the Commission, if necessary. The tariffs filed by Southern 
Bell to implement divestiture, as modified herein, should also go into effect 
on January 1, 1984, in the same manner. 

9. 'l'he intrastate message toll, WATS, TELPAK, and interexchange private 
line tariffs, including terminal equipment offerin~s for private line 
services, presently in effect for Southern Bell and the independent telephone 
companies should remain in effect on an interim basis and, to the extent 
necessary, should be made applicable to ATTCOM until April 3, 1984, pending 
further Order of the Com.~ission. 



477 
TELEPHONE - CERTIFICATES 

10. The transfer of Southern Belt 1 s intrastate joint-line, interLATA 
operating auth'ority, assets, and operations to ATTCOM is for a lawful object, 
pursuant to the MFJ, and not only is within the corporate purposes of southern 
Bell, but is in furtherance of the public policies of this State. 

l 1. ATTCOM has excluded from its tariffs all offerings of premises wiring 
and continuous property channels. Further, ATTCOM has excluded references to 
the applicable local rate and FX extension rates from its foreign exchange 
tariff. 

12. There is a need for ATTCOM to offer premises wiring associated with 
continuous property channels when such services involve interLATA service. 

13. ATTCOM haS included only the interexchange portion of interLATA foreign 
exchange service in its proposed tariffs. 

ltl. There is a need for ATTCOM to serve as the single customer contact for 
interLATA foreign exchan~e related services. 

15. ATTCOM shall provide MTS, WATS, TELPAK, FX,· and Private Line Service 
only over the facilities acquired from Southern Bell and through access to the 
franchised area of the local exchange carriers under carrier access charge 
tariffs which shall be approved by further Order of the Commission in Docket 
no. P-100, Sub 65. 

16. For an interim period not to exceed 120 days from January 1, ·198t1, 
Southern Bell shall retain all embedded equipment tariffs which are concurred 
in by the independent telephone companies. 

- 17. Southern Bell shall retain specific rates and regulations in its 
tariffs·· applicable to equipment used with emergency services. 

18. Southern Belt and ATTCOM shall file to be effective January 1, 1984, 
interim tariffs for provision of joint WATS offerings and joint TELPAK 
offerin~s which require no change in rates -or charges to any subscribers. The 
TELPAK offering shalt 1..nclude the availability of a split paCkage_ on interLATA 
and intraLATA channels. 

19. Southern Bell shall perform all Directory Assistance (D.A.) billing at 
a char~e of 20¢ per request in accordance with presently approved tariffs and 
shall furnish ATTCOM the revenues for interLATA D.A. req~ests. 

Whereupon, ·the Commission reaches. the folloWing 

CONCLUSIONS 

On its face, ATTCOM~s application seeks a certificate of public convenience 
and necessity within a service. scope, i.e., tlend-to-end" telecommuncations 
service, which is not Suppcirted by the evidence;- and on its face, the 
application also seeks a certificate for a territorial scope, i.e., the entire 
State or North Carolina (service between all points and places in th~ State), 
whlch is - not supported by the evidence. ~ The only "end-to-end" 
telecommunicatiQns service permitted m1der North Carolina law is illustrated 
by local exchanJ?;e service wherein the franchised carrier provides end-to-end 
basic local service and long-distance "end-to-end" service between its 



TELEPHONE - CERTIFICATES 

franchised local service areas. Within the sever~l local exchange areas in 
the State, there is no legal distinction between whether a subscriber is a 
basic local customer or a long-distance customer. Each company serves and 
bills !ts own customers, both for local and long-distance service. The only 
statutory reference to long-distance service is in ·c.s. 62-44, which in 
pertinent part provides: 

"The Commission may, upon its own motion or upon written complaint 
by any person, after notice and hearing, require any two or more 
telephone or telegraph utilities to establish and maintain through 
ltnes within t~e State between two or more localities, Wh!Ch cannot be 
communicated with or reached by the lines of eitqer utility alone, 
where· the lines or wires of such utilities form a continuous lille of 
communication, or could be made to do so by the construction and 
maintenance of suitable connections or the jofnt use of equipment, or 
the transfer of messages at common points ••• " 

Moreover, North Caroliria law clearly holds as to all utilities--not merely 
telephone ut1lities--that no certificate shall be granted to an applicant to 
provide the same or similar service as an authori~ed utility in the sam~ 
territory hein~ served by the previously authorized utility unless and until 
.the Commission sh.ill find from the evidence that the service rendered by such 
previously authorized utility is inadequate, and the previously authorized 
carrier has been ~iven reasonable time to remedy the inadequacy. See 
Utilities Col!ID'lisSion v. Carolina Telephone and Tele,jraph Company, 267 N.c. 
2'>7, 148 S.E. 2d 100 (1966) for the leading case" a:s to telephone utilties.-

It is incontrovertible that: (1) This Commission has only those powers 
specifically granted it by the General Assembly; and (2) Where the meaning of 
a statute· is qlear and unambiguous, the Utilities Commission is without 
authority to construe or interpret it differently. The evidence in this Case· 
does not support a grant to ATTCOM of a telephone utility ·certificate with a 
scope of service which permits end-to-eniJ telephone service of any type, 
whether characterized as "interLA'fA," "intraLATA, "interexChange" or "local 
exchange" teleph9n_e service. All long-distance intrast~te telephone utility 
service - in ~orth Carolina must be "jointline" as it relates to independents, 
or for Southern Bell under the MFJ, by carrier access charge tariffs in all 
instances where the service crosses the service area boundary lines of two or 
more telephone utilities. 

By casting .its application under G.S. 62-110, and seeking an entirely new 
certificate for almost unlimited service and territory, ATTCOM ·assumed the 
burden in this case of establishing by competent, matElrial, and substantial 
evidence that the local exchange and long-distance service--not merely of one 
telehone utility in the State, but all telephone utilities including Southern 
Bell--is inadequate and cannot, after reasonable notice, be made adequate. 

At various times and through various word_ing, all parties to the proceeding 
except ATTCOM and Solithern Bell moved the Commission to limit the operating 
autti.ority sought by the application· to that which Southern Bell is forced to 
give up in compliance with the Consent Decree to which AT&T bound itself and 
Southern Bell. Although ATTCOM elected not to amend its application, the 
Commiss_!on can ·only grant such authority as the evidence shows the Applicant 
is entitled to receive. The Commission, thus, must consider whether the 
application Should be construed as limited to the existing interLATA 



479 
TELEPHONE - CERTIFICATES 

intrastate telephone utility operating authority being divested from Southern 
Bell pursuant to the MFJ. 

The Commission considers indisputable the following facts: (a) Both 
Southern .Bell and ATTCOM are wholly owned subsidiaries of AT&T; (b) As 
parent, AT&T has consented through MFJ that Southern Bell be disqualified from 
rendering interLATA long-distance telephone service, whether intrastate or 
interstate in character, and has created and designated ATTCOM as the entity 
to acquire such plant and system subject to approval of the Commission under 
a. s. 62-110. 

The evidence presented in this docket is interwoven with the subject matter 
and record in Docket No. P-100, Sub 65. Therefore, the Commission has 
considered the evidence in this docket in pari materia with Docket 
No. P-100, Sub 65, as it has bearing on the issues to be determined in this 
docket pursuant to G.S. 62-110, and further concludes that: 

The proceedings properly are in the nature of a proposal by Southern Bell 
to sell and transfer and for ATTCOM to acquire, accept, and thereafter operate 
under and with that portion of the present intrastate telephone utility 
operating plaht, assets, facilities, and appurtenances presently owned and 
actively used by Southern Bell in the provision of intrastate long-distance 
telephone services between LATAs as identified by the MFJ, all pursuant to .the 
orders and decisions of the federal court requiring Southern Bell and AT&T to 
make a full and complete separation between them in the provision of long 
distance telephone service effective January 1, 1984. This proceeding should, 
therefore, be treated as in the nature of an.application for sale and transfer 
pursuant to G.S. 62-110. The issues upon. which the Applicant has the burden 
of proof pursuant to G.S. 62-75 are those set forth in G.S. 62-llO. It is 
upon these issues that the Commission should make the salient determinations 
on the relief to which the evidence shows ATTCOM and Southern Bell to be 
entitled. 

Southern Bell is authorized to file tariffs pursuant to G. s. 62-134 for" 
WATS and/or TELPAK services which are confined to origination and termination 
within a single LATA, do not duplicate other telephone utility facilities and 
service, and do not have the capability of systematic multiLATA service as 
defined by the court. 

The tariffs of rates and charges filed by ATTCOM in this docket are 
inappropriate and must be denied approval as filed in that said tariffs in 
various respects constitute an unlawful and unilateral restructuring of rates 
concurred in by all telephone companies in the State, are unnecessarily 
duplicative of presently approved long-distance telephone services in the 
State, and do not clearly specify and delineate the type ·and scope of long 
distance service to be Provided thereunder as limited and defined in this 
Order. Upon completion of the transactions herein approved, ATTCOM should 
file and concur in the presently approved MTS, WATS, and Private Line Channel 
long-distance rates. Such tariffs shall expressly limit and separately 
delineate ATTCOM's services under its tariffs so that it participates in 
joint-line service or tariffed carrier access charges in interLATA 
long-distance service only to the extent participated in by Southern Bell 
prior to the granting of ATTCOM's certificate. 



480 
TEL~PHONE - CERTIFICATES 

IT IS, THERErORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That the application in this docket be, and it is hereby, approved and. 
granted to the eictent that AT&T Communications of the Southern States, Inc., 
is authorized to acquire from Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company, 
and thereafter operate under and through the use of that portion of Southern 
Belt's intrastate telephone utility operating author! ty, utility plant and 
assets, and operatin~ appurtenances now operated under, owned, and employed by 
Southern Bell in renderin.l!; intrastate, interLATA, joint-line, MTS, WATS, 
TELPAK, and Private Line Channel Service within contemplation of G. s. 62-44. 
In alt other respects, the application is denied and disapproved. This Order 
shall con~titute ATTCOM's Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity. 

2. That the tariffs of rates and charges proposed by ATTCOM in this docket 
be, and are hereby, disapproved and denied, and requir-,j to be cancelled. 
ATTCOM is authorized to file and make effective without further notice on 
January 1, 1984, or the date of consummation of all transactions herein 
authorized, whichever is later, intrastate North Carolina tariffs providing 
rates for MTS, WATS, and Private Line Channel (including "Dimension 5000," or 
TELPAK) Services which are identical to those finally approved on November 9, 
1983, in Docket No. P-100, Su~ 64, for all telephone utilities in the State. 
Such tariffs shall be clearly marked and limited to a Classification 
desi1?;nated 11 tNTERLATA LONG DISTANCE SERVICES. 11 The definitions, delineations 
and restrictions provided by this Order shall be specifically stated and 
observed. 

3. That ATTCOM shall not offer 11 end-to-end 11 service; all service shall be 
interLATA only. The service provided by ATTCOM shall not exceed the scope of 
service proVided by Southern Bell to the interLATA classification at the time 
the application herein was filed. The provisions of G. s. 62-44 and all 
present methods of settlements of revenues derived from rates pursuant to 
G. s. 62-44, shall govern the services and divisions of revenues except that 
upon approval of access charges by later Order of the Commission the through 
service shall be performed under tariffed carrier access charges for service 
in the intraexchange carriers franchise area. 

4. That effective on January 1, 1984, or the date of consummation of the 
transactions approved, whichever is later, Southern Bell Telephone and 
Telegraph Company's authority to provide intrastate interLATA long-distance 
telephone service as identified and defined by MFJ and this Commission in this 
docket and in Docket No. P-100, Sub 65, shall cease and determine and be 
regarded as cancelled. Southern Bell shall cease and desist from providing 
such service on and after said date and shall file its tariffs to become 
effective on said date. Southern Bell's tariffs shall provide the identical 
long-distance rates finallv approved by this Commission on November 9, 1983, 
except that the Company shall not offer WATS or TELPAK services except as 
herein authorized after filing pursuant to G. s. 62-134. Southern Bell's 
tariffs for long-distance service shall contain a section clearly identified 
as "INTRALATA MTS and PRIVATE LINE: RATES 11 and the LATAs in which Service is 
proposed· shall be clearly identified. 

5. That the terms "Interexchange Long Distance Service" and "Local 
Exchange Area" shall not be used interchangeably with the terms "InterLATA, 11 

or "IntraLATA," or "LATA," said terms retaining their traditional meaning and 
usage in this State. 



481 
TELEPHONE - CERTIFICATES 

6. That Southern Bell's intrastate operating authority in the State of 
North Carol i.na is hereby modified to restrict said Company from rendering 
interLA'l'A toll telecommunicati.ons services on and after January 1, 19811, 
except as hereinafter provided and subject to any necessary waivers. 

7. That Southern Bell and AT&'l' shall provide, for an interim period, WATS 
on a statewide basis as a joint offering with the independent telephone 
companies, and the Telephone Membership Corporations. 

B. '!'hat Southern Bell and AT&'!' shall provide, for an interim period, 
TELPAK (Series 5000 channels) on a statewide basis as a joint offering with 
the indepen~ent telephone companies. 

g. That Southern Bell and AT&T shall determine whether a wa.iver from any 
authority is needed in order to comply with decretal paragraphs 7 and 8 above 
and shall earnestly seek any needed waivers for those iOterim arrangements. 

10. That Southern Bell and AT&T shall file to be effective Janua~y 1, 1984, 
tariffs for the interim provision of the joint WATS offerings and joint 
'l'ELPAK offerings and separate billings which require no change in rates or 
char~es to any subscriber. The TELPAK offering shall include the availability 
of a split package on inte~LATA and intraLATA channels. 

11. That southern Bell shall retain offerings of equipment for the disabled 
in lts tariffs and shall continue to offer those services which are available 
today under present rates and regulations. 

12, That ATTCOM shall be totally responsible for interLATA foreign exchange 
service; that ATTCOM shall modify its tariffs accordinsly; and that the 
present rates for those services shall be billed by or for ATTCOM. 

13. That Southern Bell shall retain specific rates and regulations in its 
tariffs applicable to equipment used with emergency services. 

11'. That Southern Bell shall retain all equipment in its Private Line 
Services Tariff for an interim period until the independent telephone 
companies can provide their own tariff, not to exceed 120 days from 
Januarv 1, 1g84. 

15. That each independent telephone company shall revise its tariffs to 
reflect concurrence in ATTCOM's tariffS. The concurrence provisions should be 
added to the same sect.tons of the tariffs in which the Southern Bell 
concurrence provisions presently appear. The revised tariffs shall be filed 
not later t'1an 30 days from the date of' this Order with an effective date of 
,J::i.!'lu::trv 1, 1984. The ATTCOM tariff sections with which the independent 
telephone companies shall concur are as follows: 



482 
TELEPHONE - CERTIFICATES 

AT&T Communications of the Southern States, Inc. 
General Services Tariff 

A7 - Foreign Exchange Service 
A11 - Message Telecommunications 
A12 - Wide Area Telecommunications Service 
A112 - Obsolete Service. Offerings-Wide Area Telecommunications Service. 

Channel Service ~ariff 

All Sections 

16. That specific language shall be added to ATTCOM's tariffs for the 
purpose of limiting the application of said tariffs to interLATA services 
(except for the joint offerings on an interim basis of WATS and TELPAK 
services). 

17. That language shall be added to ATTCOM's tariffs to reflect that the 
tariffed services are furnished on a joint basis with the independent 
telephone companies and the telephone membership corporations. 

16. That the tariffs of Southern Bell which are proposed to become 
effective on ,January 1, 1984, shall be allowed to become effective on 
January 1, 1984, after modification as directed herein, subject to further 
review. 

1g. That the tariffs which were filed herein by ATTCOM with its application 
on November 1, 1983, after modification as directed herein, shall be allowed 
to become effective on .Ja"luar-y 1, 1984, subject to further review. 

20. That ATTCOM shall not offer any telecommunications service in by-pass 
of the franchised intraexchange carriers or telephone membership corporations. 

21. That neither this Order nor the Certificate granted hereby shall be 
construed as authorizing the furnishing of local exchange service. 

22. That, except for Southern Bell, the granting of this Certificate to 
AT&T Communications of the Southern States, Inc., shall not be construed as 
d~minishin.~ or affecting the r:ights of any telephone firms under their 
existing authority in this State. 

23. That ATTCOM, Southern Bell, and the independent telephone companies 
shall perform the service to the· public after issuance of the Certificate 
herein in accordance with the findings of fact and conclusions set forth 
above. 

24. That to the extent not granted herein, all motions still pending in 
this docket are hereby denied. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 22nd day of December· 1983. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 



483 
TELEPHONE - COMPLAINTS 

DOCKET NO. P-118, SUB 28 

BEFORE THE ~ORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Mid-Carolina Telephone Company, 

Complainant 
v. 

RECOMMENDED ORDER 
DENYING COMPLAINT 

Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company, 
Respondent 

BBFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

Room 217, Dobbs Building, 430 North Salisbury Street, Raleigh, 
North Carolina, on Wednesday, April 6, 1983, at 9:30 a.m. 

Donald R. Hoover, Hearing Examiner 

For the Complainant: 

F. Kent Burns, Boyce, Mitchell, Burns & Smith, P.A., Attorneys 
at Law, P.O. Box 2479, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: Mid-Carolina Telephone Company 

For the Respondent: 

R. c. Howison, Jr., Hunton and Williams, P.O. Box 109, Raleigh, 
North Carolina 27602 
For: Southern Bell Telephone and Tele~raph Company 

R. Frost Branon, Jr., General Attorney, Southern Bell Telephone 
and Tele~raph Company, P.O. Box 30188, Charlotte, North Carolina 
28239 
For: Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company 

HOOVER, HEARING EXAMINER: On February 8, 1983, Mid-Carolina Telephone 
Company {Mid-Carolina) filed with this Commission a Complaint against Southern 
Hell Telephone and Telegraph Company (southern BeH). In its Complaint Mid­
Carolina alleged that it no longer had an agreement with Southern Bell as to 
the proper division of toll revenue. Mid-Carolina requested that the 
Commission order it and Southern Bell to begin determining the toll revenue to 
which Mid-Carolina is entitled, effective April 1, 1983, by use of the average 
schedule methodology as opposed to the cost-based methodology which had been 
in effect prior to April 1, 1983. 

On March 7, 1983, an Answer of Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph 
Company was filed with the Commission. tn its Answer, Southern Bell urged the 
Commission to find Mid-Carolina 1 s cancellation of the aforementioned 
contract and its proposed change to the average schedule toll settlement 
methodology to be unfair and unreasonable. In addition, Southern Bell moved 
the Commission to order Mid-Carolina to continue to remit toll settlement 
payments to Southern Bell utilizing the cost-based methodology pending final 
disposition of this matter. 



484 
TELEPHONE - COMPLAINTS 

On March 16, 1983, the Commission set the matter for hearing and ordered 
Mid-Carolina to continue to remit settlement payments to Southern Bell 
utilizing the cost-based methodology pending final disposition of the ·case-. 

The Complaint was heard on Friday, April 6, 1983, in Raleigh. The 
Complainant and Southern Bell were represented by counsel. Archie Thomas, 
President of Mid-Carolina, and Harold Shaffer, Regional Settlements Supervisor 
for Mid-Carolina, testified on behalf of Complainant. Southern Bell presented 
the testimony and exhibits of B. A. Rudisill, District Manager - Bell 
Independent Relations. 

Upon consideration of 
and the entire record 
following 

the testimony and exhibits presented at the hearing 
in this docket, the Hearing Examiner makes the 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The provision of intrastate toll telephone service to North Carolinians 
is accomplished through a joint effort by the various telephone compcinies 
operating in the State, lncludin~ the parties to this proceeding. This joint 
enterprise receives compensation for its services in accordance with a uniform 
toll rate schedule established by this Commission. 

2. The division of revenues produced by the joint rendition of intrastate 
toll telephone service is accomplished pursuant to contractual arrangements 
(Traffic Agreements) between and among the providers of such service. 

3. Complainant, Mid-Carolina Telephone Company, is one of 27 independent 
companies providing telephone service to the citizens of North Carolina in 
conjunction with Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company. 

4. Mid-Carolina, as it is constituted now, resulted from the purchase and 
merger of six independent companies. As of December 31, 1977, Mid-Carolina 
combined company exchanges totalled 89,855 stations. Over 70% (63,129 
stations) of Mid-Carolina~s combined company operations has employed the cost­
based toll settlement methcidology for a period of seven years or longer. 
Hence, Mid-Carolina and Southern Bell executed a Traffic Agreement which, 
inter alia, provided for cost-based settlements. 

5. For those companies that do not have the ability to make an individual 
cost study for purposes of toll settlement, one is made on a nationwide 
basis. The study uses a representative sample of telephone exchanges from 
throughout the country. Utilizing data from these exchanges, a nationwide 
average composite cost which ultimately takes the form of a "national average 
schedule" is determined and is used in the toll settlement process for 
non-cost cofupanies. 

6. The average schedule method is generally intended for smaller 
companies which are unable, as a practical matter, to develop individual cost 
studies. However, in the event revenues received under this method are 
determined not to fairly and accurately reflect costs and expenses for a given 
company, that company is prospectively required to settle on the cost basis. 

7. Those companies which do not settle on the average schedule basis make 
studies or their own costs. After revenues are distributed to those companies 



485 
TELEPHONE - COMPLAINTS 

which settle on the basis of the "national average schedule," the remainder of 
the toll revenue pool is disbursed to the cost companies. 

8. Approximately 90 percent (90J) of the total intrastate toll revenues 
collected in North Carolina go to companies that determine their toll 
settlements on the basis of Cost studies. 

9. Revenue that Mid-Carolina would gain by converting to the average 
schedule method would result in a direct reduction in revenues to other cost 
companies. 

10. Should Mid-Carolina be allowed to convert to the national average 
method of settlement, it would earn a return greater than that of the cost 
companies. 

SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE FOR ~INDINGS OF FACT 

The provision of intrastate toll telephone services to North Carolinians is 
accomplished through a Joint effort by the various telephone companies 
operatin~ in this State. This joint enterprise receives compensation for its 
toll services in accordance with a uniform toll rate schedule established by 
this Commission. Thus, a methodology is reQuired to equitably divide the 
resultant revenue among the companies who participate in this endeavor. In 
North Carolina, the di vision of revenues produced by the joint rend! tion of 
intrastate toll telephone ·service has been acComplished pursuant to traffic 
a~reements between and among the providers of such services. 

Complainant, Mid-Carolina, is one of 27 independent companies providing 
telephone toll services to the citizens· of North Carplina in conjunction with 
Southern Bell. Southern Bell acts as administrator of the intrastate 
settlement fund. Settlements are multistep in' nature. First, revenues are 
distributed to those companies which settle on the basis of the "national 
average schedule." DiStributions to these companies are determined on the 
basis of averages obtained by correlating nationwide data obtained from actual 
cost companies. This method is generally reserved for smaller companies which 
are u.11able, as a practical matter, to develop individual cost studies. Once 
avera~e schedule companies receive their settlement, the remainder of the pool 
is disbursed to the cost companies. Initially, as provided by the traffic 
agreements, each company recovers from the fund revem.1es sufficient to cover 
costs a11d taxes as determined under the NARUC-FCC Separations Manual. The 
residue is distributed among the cost companies so that each receives the same 
return ,on its toll-related .investment. In the event revenues received under 
the average schedule method are determined not to fairly and accurately 
reflect toll-related costs and expenses for a given company, that company is 
contractually required to settle prospectively on the cost basis. 

Since 1978, Mid-Carolina and Southern Bell have agreed to settle on the 
cost basis. 

In December 198'2, Mid-Carolina notified Southern Bell of its desire to 
convert from the cost basis to the average schedule basis of settlement 
effective March 31, 1983. Southern Bell has not agreed to this conversion. 

As· previously stated, Mid-Carolina has petitioned the· Commission to issue 
an order allowing it to adopt the average schedule toll settlement method. 



TELEPHONE - COMPLAINTS 

Mid-Carolina offers as grounds for the relief it seeks its contention that a 
traffic a_g;reement between itself and Southern Bell dated July 1, 1978, which 
provides for the division of toll revenue between the companies on a co.st 
basis is unjust and unreasonable and is imposing a substantial adverse 
economic burden on its ratepayers and stockholders. Mid-Carolina has 
determined that it would receive a greater share of toll network revenue if it 
were permitted to employ the average schedule basis of toll revenue settlement 
as compared to the cost-based method of toll revenue settlement which is 
currently in use. Mid-Carolina further contends that the existin.~ cost-based 
settlement methodology does not reflect its actual cost of providing 
intrastate toll telephone service. 

Southern· Bell replied to this complaint on March 7, 1983, answering the 
specific averments thereof, as well as setting forth affirmative reasons for 
denying t~e relief sought. Specifically, Southern Bell requested that the 
relief sought be denied becauSe the use of actual cost data, where such data 
is available, is just, fair, and reasonable. In addition, Southern Bell 
alleged that Mid-Carolina's actual toll costs are below those recompensed 
under the average schedule methodology. Accordingly, Southern Bell contended 
it would be unjust, unreasonable, and unfair to require the toll network to 
reimburse Mid-Carolina on the basis of artificial and nonexistent costs. 
Southern Bell further responded that the average schedule basis of settlements 
negotiated between the Bel_l ,',ystem and the Independent Telephone Association 
was never intended to he used by a company, such as Mid-Carolina, which is in 
a position to, and has determined for many years its actual toll provisioning 
costs. 

CONCLUSIONS 

The law of this State clearly provides that the Commission has the 
authority not only to establish the rates for toll serovice. but to "declare the 
portion thereof to w?lich each utility affected thereby is entitled" 
(G.S. 62-44). Apparently the Commission "las not heretofore determined what 
method shall be employed by the utilities in the division of toll revenue. In 
the past, the division has been made by a method agreed on by the utilities. 

Here, there is no lon!~er R.n agreement between the parties as to how toll 
revenues should be divided, and both Southern Bell and Mid-Carolina ask in 
their pleadings that the Commission determine the method which should be used 
by them after April 1, 1983. Thus, the issue is whether Mid-Carolina has 
presented facts sufficient to justify the relief it seeks. In deciding this 
matter the Commission is to be guided by principles of equity and fairness. 
The Commiss.ion must focus on all the surrounding circumstances and judge 
Mid-Carolina's request in that light. In such determinations, maximum profit 
is not the proper benchmark; the proper benchmark is parity in treatment among 
all who share in the toll revenue pool. 

The settlement and separations-related procedures utilized by Mid-Carolina 
and Southern Bell are neither novel nor new. Such methods, including the 1971 
Ozark plan changes to the Separations Manual, have been approved by this 
Commission, the FCC and the USITA. Each of these bodies recognizes that cost­
baaed determinations are preferable to the national average method. In their 
jOint reports, USITA and AT&T have consistently and continually taken the 
posjtion that, if and when, the return received by any company under the 
national average schedule fails to be representative of that company's cost, 
that individual company's actual cost basis should be applied. 



487 
TELEPHONE - COMPLAINTS 

In North Carolina the vast majority bf revenues are distributed to cost 
companies with each receiving exactly the same percentage rate of return on 
each company's net investment devoted to providing toll service. Mi~-Carolina 
has, presented no evidence to overcome the presumption of fairness and equity 
in tlie cost-based settlement procedures. In short, the present settlement 
system utilized hr ·.:,e North Carolina companies,· although not perfect, is a 
long-standing, well-settled Method which ensures a reasonable, fair, and 
equitable tOll settlement among the various companies. Accordingly, the 
Hearing Examiner ma~es the following conclusions: 

1. The use of actual cost data -as the basis in determining the division of 
toll revenues, where such data is reasonably available, is just, fair, and 
reasonable. 

2. The methodologies for determining costs outlined in the NARUC-FCC 
Man'.lal are accepted and used between these and other parties and have been for 
a number of years. 

3. Mid-Carolina has mad~ no showing which justifies a departure from the 
present cost-based method of settlement. 

Based upon the entire evidence of record , including reasons set forth 
herein, the Hearin~ Examiner concludes that the parties should continue to 
operate under the terms of the Traffic Agreement entered into in 1978 and, as 
amended or supplemented from time to time; and continue to settle on the basis 
of actual costs as determined under that agreement with reference to the 
NA RUG-FCC Separations Manual-. Consequently t the Hearing Examiner is of the 
opinion, and so· further concludes, that the Complaint should be denied. 

IT tS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That the Complaint of Mid-Carolina Telephone Company be, and hereby is, 
denied. 

2. That the Traffic Agreement as executed by and between the parties be 
reinstated and that the parties continue to provide service and divide toll 
revenues based on the terms of said Traffic Agreement as if never terminated. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 7th day of July 1983. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 



488 
TELEPHONE - EXTENDED AREA SERVICE 

DOCKET NO. P-10, SUB 407 

BEFO~E THE ijORTH CAROLINA UtILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Investigation of the Need to Establish EAS Between Danbury and 
Walnut Cove to Winston-Salem and Danbury to Sandy Ridge 

ORDER 

BY THE COMMISSION: 'lbe original investigation in this matter was initiated 
on March 7, 1980, after Attorney Jerry Rutledge transmitted to the Public 
Staff petitions bearing 2,153 signatures along with a Resolution passed by the 
Stokes County Board of Commissioners. The petitioners requested Extended Area 
Service· (EAS), involving Stokes, Surry, Rockingham, and Forsyth Counties; 
three re;ulated telephone comj:)anies, Central Telephone Company, Mid-Carolina 
Telephone Company, Southern Bell Telephone and TelegraPh Company; and one 
telephone membership corporation, Surry Telephone Membership Corporation. 

The petitions and Resolution specifically requested the following EAS 
arran~ement: 

1. Between Danbury and the exchanges of Winston-Salem, King, Rural Hall, 
Sandy Ridge, Madison, Pilot Mountain, Westfield, and Shoals. (Danbury 
already had EAS to Walnut Cove and Quaker Gap.) 

2. Between Walnut Cove and the exchanges of Winston-Salem, King, Rural 
Hall, Madison, and Sandy Ridge. (Walnut Cove already had EAS to 
Danbury, King, Walnut Cove, and Winston-Salem.)· 

3, Between Madison and the Exchange of Quaker Gap. (Madison already had 
EAS to Sandy Ridge and Quaker Gap had EAS to Danbury, King, Walnut 
Cove, and Winston-Salem.) 

~- Between Pilot Mountain and the exchanges of King and Quaker Gap. (Pilot 
Mountain already had EAS to Westfield and Shoals.) 

5. Betwee_n the ,exchanges of King and Westfield. 

Based on the interest in this EAS matter and the extensive nature of the 
requested EAS, the Commission set the request for investigation and public 
hearin~ in Docket No. P-10, Sub 391. All affected telephone customers were 
notified of the time and place of the hearing through bill inserts which 
included the requested EAS arangements and the proposed monthly rate increases 
asSociated with providing the service. The stated purpose of the hearing was 
to determine the following: (a) The need for the requested EAS, (b) the 
extent of the public's interest in the requested EAS; (c) whether or not an 
EAS poll should be conducted of the affected subscribers. 

The matter c~me on for hearing before a Panel of Commissioners on 
February 24, 1983, in Danbury. Public witnesses, company witnesses and the 
Public Staff were present and stated their respective positions. On March 25, 
1C!81, the Public Staff filed Comments and Recommendations moving the· 
Commission to issue an interim Order finding, inter alia, that further 
consideration of EAS is justified as follows; 



489 
TELEPHO~E - EXTENDED AREA SERVICE 

a. Between the Danbury and Winston-Salem exchanges. 
b. Between the Danbury and Sandy Ridge exchanges. 
c. Between the Walnut Cove and Winston-Salem exchanges. 

On April- 13, 1981, the Comments of Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph 
Company were filed with the Commission. Southern Bell requested that the 
Winston-Salem mccha.nge be excluded from any further consideration in this 
docket since no known Winston-Salem subscribers attended the hearing or 
requested the E.1\S. Additionally, the Southern Bell witness had testified that 
98.6$ of the Winston-Salem subscribers made no calls to Danbury, and 95.7% of 
the Winston-Salem subscribers made no calls to Walnut Cove. 

After consider in~ the evidence in its entirety, the Panel concluded that 
the record did not reflect a sufficient community of interest to justify the 
increase in subscriber rates which would be necessary to provide· all of the 
services requested. Thus, by Order issued May 27, 1981, the request to 
implement the proposed EAS arrangement was denied. However, the Commission 
ordered Central Telephone Company to file proposed Optional Toll Calling Plan 
(OTCP), rates for the exchanges Danbury to Winston-Salem and Danbury to Sandy 
Rid~e. Subsequently, the Commission suspended Central's proposed OTCP pending 
a decision in Docket P-10, Su't> 400 (Central Telephone Company's Application 
for a General Rate Increase.) 

On August 27, 1981, the Commission issued a Notice of Decision and Order in 
Doc!<:et No. P-10, Sub 400. The EAS Panel then issued an Order establishing 
OTCP rates from Danbury to Sandy Ridge and from Danbury to Winston-Salem. The 
Panel then ·closed Docl.cet No. P-10, Sub 392. 

On October 8, 1981, Mr. Jerry Rutledge, Attorney, submitted a copy of a 
resolution passed by the Stokes County Commissioners urging the Commission to 
establish Extended Area Service between the following exchanges: 

1. Danbury and Winston-Salem 
2. Danbury and Sandv Ridge 
3. Walnut Cove and Winston-Salem 

The Commission, on March 29, 1982, issued an Order setting the matter to be 
heard on May 12, 1982, in Danbury and requiring that Public Notice of the 
hearing be published in newspapers having general coverage in Winston-Salem 
and Danbury. The hearing was held as scheduled. Centr~l Telephone Company 
offered the direct testimony of Jerry G. Harris, Southern Bell Telephone and 
Telegraph Company offered the direct testimony of Robert Freidlander and the 
Public Staff representen approximately 23 public witnesses who testified 
regardin~ the proposed EAS in ~tokes County. Su't>sequently, the Commission 
issu~d an Order requiring that all affected su~scribers be polled to determine 
their interest in t!,,e proposed EAS and their willingness to pay the basic 
monthly increase necessary to offset some of the costs of the service. 

On ~eptember 16, 1982, Central Telephone Company and Southern Bell 
Telephone and Telegraph Company filed the following polling results: 



4qo 
TELEPHONE - EXTENDED AREA SERVICE 

Walnut Cove to Winston-Salem 

,. Number of eligible customers 2,056 
2. Number of ballots returned 1,101 or 53. 6% of eligible 
3. Number of customers votin~ for EAS 913 or 82.9% of Ballots returned 
4. Number of customers voting against EAS 172 or 15.6% of Ballots returned 
5. Number of invalid ballots 16 or 1. 5% of Ballots returned 

Sandy Ridge to Danbury 

1. Number of eligible customers 894 
2. Number of ballots returned 479 or 53. 6% of eligible 
3. Number of customers voting for EAS 344 or 71.8% of Ballots returned 
4. Number of customers voting against EAS 123 or 25.7% of Bal lots returned 
5. Number of invalid ballots 12 or 2.5% of Ballots returned 

Danbury to Winston-Salem and Sandy Ridge 

1. Number of eligible customers , , 199 
2. Number of ballots returned 632 or 52.7% of eligible 
3- Number of customers voting for Winston-Salem 

and Sandy Ridge 293 or 45.4% of Ballots returned 
4. ijurnber of customers voting for Sandy 

Ridge only 58 or 9- 2% of Ballots returned 
5. Number of customers voting for Winston-

Salem onlv 124 or 19. 6% of Ballots returned 
6. !1'umber of customers voting against EAS 152 or 24.1% of Ballots returned 
7- Number of invalid ballots 5 or .8% or Ballots returned 

Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company 

Winston-Salem Winston-Salem 
to Danbury to Walnut Cove 
fl % fl % 

1. Number of Lines Votin~ 14,626 100.0 14,626 100.0 
2. Number in Favor of EAS 2,023 13.8 2,041 14.0 
3- Number Not in Favor of EAS 12,461 85.2 12,484 85.3 
4. N'umber Returned N'o Vote 142 1. 0 101 -7 

On November 23, 1CIB2, the Panel, having analyzed the polling results and 
all other evidence in this docket, issued an Order concluding that EAS should 
be implemented between the Danbury and Sandy Ridge exchanges. On the other 
hand, the Panel stated that due to tl\e magnitude of Winston-Salem subscribers 
votinC!; against the proposed EAS, the Commission could not in good conscience 
impose EAS upon those subscribers. Instead, the Commission ordered Central 
Telephone r.ompany to offer optional toll calling plan charges calculated so as 
not to exceed 50% of the day-time toll rate. 

B:v letter filed December 20, 1982, Central Telephone Company notified .the 
Commission that the projected date to establish EAS between Danbury and Sandy 
Ridge is July 1, 1q83. · 

On February 23, ·1q83, the Public Staff filed a Motion for Reconsideration 
and Oral Argument which was granted by Order of the Commission issued March 3, 
1983. 



491 
TELEPHONE - EXTENDED AREA SERVICE 

Followin~ the oral argument held on March 23, 1983, the Commission reviewed 
the evidence in its entirety and having carefully considered the argument of 
able counsel, concludes that the Order issued November 23, 1982, in this 
docket should be affirmed. The requested EAS involved the following 
exchan~es, (1) Danbury and Winston-Salem, (2) Danbury and Sandy Ridge, 
( 3) Walnut Cove and Winston-Salem. Moreover, the result of the poll of 
affected su~scribers revealed tha.t of the 14,626 Winston-Salem customers 
respond_in~, 82. 9$ opposed the EAS. Furthermore, of the 632 Danbury 
respondents, only 46. 4J voted for the total EAS between Danbury, Winston­
Salem, anrl ,Sandy Ridge. 

The Public Staff indicates that only 16'.C of the eligible Winston-Salem 
subscribers returned ballots and 1~% of the respondents were against the EAS. 
The Commission finds unpersuasive the Pul;Jlic Staff's deduction that the 
opposition of 12,000 Winston-Salem respondents should be disregarded because 
more Winston-Salem subscribers did not respond. A vote was held and a great 
majority (82.9%) voted against the proposal even at the slight charge of 3¢ to 
Danbury, 9~ to Walnut Cove or 12¢ combined. · 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the November 23; 1982, Order issued in this 
docket Granting in Part and Denying in Part the EAS Petition, is• hereby 
affirmed·. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF "!IE COMMISSION. 
This the 26th day of April 1983. 

(SEAL) 

Dissenting: 

Chairman Robert K. Koger 
Corrimissioner Leigh H. Hammond 
Commissioner Edward B. Hipp 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sharon Credle Miller, Deputy Clerk 



TELEPHONE - RATES 

DOCKET NO. P-7, SUB 670 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of Carolina Telephone and Telegraph 
Company for Adjustments and ch·anges in its Rates and 
Charges Applicable to Intrastate Telephone Service 

ORDER GRANTING 
PARTIAL INCREASE 
IN RATES 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

Knob Creek Recreation Center, Elizabeth City, North Carolina, on 
January 25, 1983, at 7;00 p.m. 

Administration Building, Auditorium., Tarboro, North Carolina, on 
January 26, 1983 1 at 11:00 a.m. 

City Hall Courtroom, New Bern, North Carolina, on January 26, 
1983, at 7:30 p.m. 

City Hall, City Council Room, Fayetteville, North Carolina, on 
January 28, 1983, at 10:00 a.m. 

Commission Hearing Room, Second Floor, Dobbs Building, 430 North 
Salisbury Street, Raleigh, North Carolina, on February 1 - 4, 
February 8, and February 10, 1983 

Commissioner Douglas P. Leary, Presiding; Chairman Robert K. 
Koger and Commissioner Sarah Lindsay Tate 

For the Applicant: 

Robert c. 
Williams, 
Building, 

Howison, Jr. , 
Attorneys at 

Post Office Box 

and Edward S. Finley, Jr. , Hunton & 
Law, The Branch Banking and Trust 
109, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

Dwight w. Allen and Robert c. Voight, Attorneys at Law, Carolina 
Telephone and Telegraph Company, 720 Western Boulevard, Tarboro, 
North Carolina 27886 

For the Using and Consumirig Public: 

Antoinette R. Wike and Karen E. Long, Staff Attorneys, 
Staff - North Carolina Utilities Commission, Post 
Box 991, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

Robert H. Bennink, Jr., Assistant Attorney General, 
Carolina Department of Justice - Attorney General, Post 
Box 629, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

Public 
Office 

North 
Office 

BY THE COMMISSION: On August 30 1 1982, Carolina Telephone and Telegraph 
Company (hereinafter called Carolina, the Company, or the Applicant) filed an 
application with the Commission for authority to increase certain ·elements of 
its intrastate rates and charges. The Company~s initial application, which 
asked that the rates become effective on ·September 30, 1982, proposed an 



493 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

annual increase in gross revenues of $37,764,716 based upon the 12 months 
ended March 31, 1982. In supplemental testimony filed with the Commission on 
January 3, 1983, and amended at the hearing, the Company indicated that the 
increase' in gross revenues needed to give the Company an opportunity to earn 
its requested rate of return had decreased from $37,764,716 to $33,949,398, 
due primarily to increases in the expected level of intrastate toll revenues 
and changes in capital costs. 

On September 4, 1982, the Commission issued its Order declaring the matter 
to be a general rate case under o.s. 62-137, suspending the effective date of 
the proposed rates for 270 days pending investigation and hearing, and 
requiring the Company to give public notice of the hearings which were 
scheduled for Elizabeth City, Tarboro, New Bern, Fayetteville, and Raleigh. 

On September 30, 1982, the Public Staff filed Notice of Intervention on 
behalf of the using and consuming public. A Notice of Intervention was also 
filed by the Attorney General on October 8, 1982. 

The matter came on for hearing as scheduled in the Commission's Order 
Setting Hearing. During the course of the hearings, the Commission heard from 
the following public witnesses: 

Elizabeth City - Raleigh Carver, Bill Cox, Shirley Perry, Paul Kraeuter, 
Gerald Tyler, Vincent Lucente, Walter Tatum, Macon Johnson, and Frank 
Swindell. 

Tarboro - Bobby Shel ton Cross, Steve Randolph Jones, Barbara Heilbroner 
Bone, Samuel Bruce Petteway, D.D. Garrett, and Thayer D. Forsht, Jr. 

New Bern - Joshua T. Jones, Tom White, and Ann Tiernan. 

Fayetteville - John Corbett, Charley Brindel, R.H. Beatty, George Erwin, 
Albert J. Guihani, Eloise Haggard, Charles Davis, Carolyn Weaver, Caletha 
Powell, Tom Scanlan, Lt. Col. Jochen H. Ewing, Katie Fouchee, George R. 
Horace, Louis Spillman, and James Warner. 

Raleigh - John Redmond, Rob~rt Brooks, and Frank Sinnott. 

At the hearings in Raleigh, Carolina offered testimony from the following 
witnesses: T.P. Williamson, Vice President-Administration for Carolina, 
concerning the Company's overall operations, effect of federal regulatory 
changes, representative level of intrastate toll revenues, and the need for 
additional revenues; J.B. Teal, Vice President-Operations for Carolina, 
concerning the quality of service provided by the Company and the need for 
more and better grades of service; James H. Vander Weide, Professor of 
Finance at the Fuqua School of Business at Duke University, concerning the 
appropriate capital structure, cost of capital, and fair rate of return; and 
Kenneth F. Tarleton, Assistant Controller for Carolina, concerning intrastate 
operating results and the appropriate levels of revenues, expenses, and 
investments. The Company also offered testimony from the following 
witnesses: Robert E. Baker, Jr •. , Assistant Vice President-Rate Case Matters, 
United Telephone System, Inc., concerning the various support services 
provided by United Telephone System, Inc., to Carolina, the purchase of 
materials and supplies from North supply Company, and the use of subsidiary 
rather than the consolidated capital structure; J. Richard Owen, Local 



TELEPHONE - RATES 

Revenue Requirements Manager for Carolina, concerning the revenue effect of 
and philosophy utilized in developing the Company's rate design proposals; 
and Warren n. •Hannah, Cost of Service Supervisor for Carolina, concerning time 
and materials charges for service connection work functions performed on the 
customers' premises. 

Testimony on behalf of the Public Staff was presented by the following 
witnessest Thi-Chen Hu, Communications Engineer, relating to the Public 
Staff's evaluation of the service being provid~d by the Company; Karyl J. 
Lam, Staff Accountant, Accounting Division, Communications Section, relating 
to the appropriate levels of revenue, expenses, and investments; Curtis 
Toms, Jr., Supervisor, Accounting Division, Communications Section, relating 
to the allocation of certain Phone Shop and business office investments, 
accumulated depreciation, and operating expenses between regulated and 
unregulated operations; Jocelyn M. Perkerson, Accountant, Accounting 
Division, relating to the exclusion of certain general service and license 
contract expenses from the Company's cost of service; Robert Weiss, 
Economist, Economic Research Division, relating to capital structure, cost of 
capital, and fair rate of return; William J. Willis, Jr., Engineer, 
Communications Division, relating to rate design proposals and end-of-period 
local and miscellaneous revenues, and Hugh L. Gerringer, Engineer, 
Communications Division, relating to the apportionment of the Company's 
operations between interstate and intrastate jurisdictions and the 
representative level of intrastate toll revenues. 

Following presentation of the Public Staff's testimony, the Company offered 
rebuttal testimony from Dr. Vander Weide, witness Baker, and witness Tarleton, 
all of whom had testified previously on behalf of the Company. 

Based on the foregoing, the 
exhibits admitted at the hearing, 
the Commission makes the following 

verified application, the testimony and 
and the entire record in this proceeding, 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Carolina is a duly franchised public utility serving all or part of 
fifty (50) counties in North Carolina, subject to th~ jurisdiction of the 
Commission, and is properly before the Commission for a determination of the 
justness and reasonableness of its proposed rates and charges. 

2. The test period used by the parties to this proceeding and established 
by the Commission is the 12 months ended March 31, 1982, adjusted for known 
certain changes based on events and circumstances occurring prior to the close 
of the hearings. Carolina initially filed for an increase in its intrastate 
rates and charges of $37,764,716 which was ultimately amended by the Company 
in its Proposed Order to $24,725,023. 

3. The overall quality of service provided by Carolina to its customers is 
adequate. 

4. The reasonable original cost of Carolina's plant used and useful, or to 
be us~d and useful within a reasonable time after the test period, in 
providing service to its customers, less that portion of the cost consumed by 
previous• use recovered through depreciation expense, less cost-free cap! tal, 
plus the reasonable cost of .investment in plant under construction is 
$426,347,717, 



495 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

5. The reasonable allowance for working capital is $6,466,219. 

6. The reasonable original cost rate base is $432,813,936. This amount 
consists of net telephone plant in service and short-term construction work in 
progress of $426,347,717 plus a reasonable allowance for working capital of 
$6,466,219. 

7. The reasonable level of test year operating revenues after accounting, 
proforma, and end-of-period adjustments is $252,549,082 net of uncollectibles 
under present rates and tmder rates proposed by Carolina in its originally 
filed application would have been $290,2112,0llS. The representative level of 
intrastate toll revenues under existing rates amounts to $95,125,295. 

8. The reasonable level of test year operating revenue deductions after 
accounting, pro forma, and end-of-period adjustments is $208,057,732. This 
amount includes $46,570,255 for actual investment currently consumed through 
reasonable actual depreciation on an annual basis. 

9. The capital structure appropriate for use in this proceeding is as 
follows: 

Long-term debt 
Preferred stock 
Common equity 

Total 

50.25% 
1.35% 

48.40% 
100.00% 

10. The reasonable overall rate of return which Carolina should have the 
opportunity to earn is 11.82,:. Such fair rate of return is based on an 
embedded cost of debt of B.51J, an embedded cost of preferred stock of 11.7J, 
and a return on common equity of 15.25,: weighted by the capitalization ratios 
hereinabove found fair. 

11. Based on the foregoing, it is just and reasonable to allow Carolina to 
increase its rates and charges to produce $13,956,465 additional annual gross 
revenues. The increase ls required in order for the Company to have a 
reasonable opportunity to earn the 11. 82,: rate of return on its rate base 
which the Commission has found just and reasonable. 

12. The schedule of rates and charges proposed by Carolina is unjust and 
unreasonable. Rates, charges, and regulations to be filed in accordance with 
the guidelines contained herein will be just and reasonable. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 1 AND 2 

The evidence for these findings is found in the verified application, 
testimony and exhibits, and the record as a whole. These findings are 
essentially informational, procedural, and jurisdictional in nature and were 
not contested at the hearing. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 3 

The evidence for this conclusion is contained in the testimony of four 
public witnesses, the testimony and exhibits of Company witness Teal, and the 
testimony and exhibits of Public Starr witness Hu. 



496 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

Company witness Teal reviewed the numerous service measurements that the 
Company utilizes in evaluating its overall quality of service. Witness Teal 
testified that previous studies indicated that the Company's overall quality 
of service met or surpassed the standards used by the Public Staff in its 
evaluations and that recent studies indicate that high levels of service are 
being maintained. Witness Teal offered a series of exhibits showing a number 
of service indicators used by the Company and Public Staff and, in his 
opinion, the exhibits revealed that the Company continues to maintain a 
consistent level of good service. 

Witness Teal also reviewed a number of technological innovations which the 
Company has established to assure the continued good quality of its service. 
He noted that a computer controlled maintenance information system (called 
~-Tel) has been in use since 1978 and will be available throughout the Company 
by the end of 1983. The system, which is used for preventive maintenance and 
repair of subscriber plant, performs nightly testing of access lines so that, 
in many instances, troubles are detected and cleared before the customer is 
aware that anything is wrong. Other systems which have been implemented 
include, but are not limited to, a Centralized Automatic Reporting on Trunk 
System (called CAROT) for automatic transmission and operational testing of 
trunks between central offices and an Ind! vi dual Circuit Usage and Peg Count 
System (ICUP) for studying usage of individual circuits and selected items of 
equipment in central offices. 

The service testimony of the Publ1c Staff was presented by witness Hu. His 
review of the Company"s quality of service included field inspections and 
tests of switching and trunking facilities; measurements of answer time for 
operators, directory assistance, repair and business offices; an analysis of 
statistics relating to the Company's service; and a review of subscriber 
complaints receiVed by the Commission and the Public Staff. Witness Hu then 
compared his findings with the service criteria followed by the Public Staff 
and presented his conclusions concerning the Company~s overall quality of 
service. 

Witness Hu summarized the results of his evaluation of the Company"s 
quality of service in a series of exhibits. Although the exhibits revealed 
isolated instances where a particular service object! ve was not met for a 
given exchange at a specific moment in time, witness Hu· s testimony revealed 
that, generally, the Company"s overall quality of service met or surpassed the 
service objectives used by the Public Staff. 

During public hearings, four public witnesses testified concerning service 
problems which they had experienced. Prior to the close of the hearings, the 
Company conducted a service investigation of each service complaint and 
presented a report to the C0_mmission detailing the results of its 
investigation. In those instances where a trouble was found, repairs were 
made. In those instances where tests revealed no service problems, the 
customer was asked to contact the Company in the event of a future I service 
problem. 

Based on the foregoing evidence, the Commission concludes that the overall 
quality of service provided by the Company is adequate. 



TELEPHONE - RATES 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS POR FINDING OF FACT NO. 4 

Company witness Tarleton and Staff wit~ess Lam presented test\mony and 
exhibits concerning the original cost of carolina 's intrastate net telephone 
plant in service. The following chart summarizes the amount which each of 
the witnesses contends properly represent those costs: 

Item 
Telephone plant in service 
Telephone plant wider construction 
Plant acquisition adjustment 
Less: Accumulated Depreciation 

& amortization 
Unamortized investment 
tax credit (Pre-1971) 
Accumulated deferred income 
taxes 

Company Witness 
Tarleton 

$707,437,171 
7,546,187 

384,594 

End of period customer deposits 
Net telephone plant in service 

212,142,134 

736,472 

74,565,543 
1,617,708 

$426,306,095 

Staff Witness 
Lam 

$707,491,949 

384,594 

212,155,290 

736,472 

74,565,543 
1,617,708 

$418,801,530 

The first difference between the amounts presented by the two witnesses 
relates to investment in telephone plant in service and amounts to $54,778. 
This difference arises from two adjustments. The first difference amounts to 
$102,323 and arises solely from the adjustment made by the Public Staff to 
reinstate investment associated with the yellow pages section of the Company's 
telephone directory. The Company in its original filing made adjustments in 
this case to remove investments, revenues, and expenses associated with 
advertisements in the yellow pages section of its telephone directories. 
Company witness Williamson testified that the advertising section of the 
directory is not essential to the provision of good telephone service, and 
that without directory advertising a fully adequate and efficient service 
would still exist. Witness Williamson testified that directory advertising 
exists in a market that is fully open to competition. Examples of this 
competition given by witness Williamson include newspapers and other 
publications, radio, television, cable television, billboards, advertising 
specialties, and yellow page type classified te_lephone directories published 
by others in the Company's service area. The Company also maintained that the 
costs of advertisements in the yellow pages should be treated in the same 
manner as those of other nonregulated activity such as the Company's sale of 
terminal equipment, which the Commission excludes. in determining the Company's 
aopropriate cost of service. 

Public Staff witness Lam made adjustments reinstating the investments, 
revenues, and expenses associated with the yellow ,pages. The Public Staff 
maintains that the yellow pages are an integral part of providing telephone 
service. Witness Lam stated that the origination of, the use of, and the 
market for the yellow pages are directly related to providing telephone 
service. 

The issue of whether the investments, revenues, and expenses arising from 
advertisin'!: in the yellow pages should be included in the cost of service has 
been Uti'!:ated in the Company's last case, Docket No. P-7, Sub 662, and in 
cases of other telephone companies. During the hearing in this case the North 
Carolina Supreme Court issued its decision in North Carolina ex rel. 
lJtilities Commission v. Southern Bell, ---- N~C. =:-(February 8,-1983). 



498 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

In that case, the Supreme Court ruled that it is permissible for the Utilities 
Commission to include investments, expenses, and revenues arising from yellow 
pages advertising in setting rates for Southern Bell. 

In light of the Supreme Court ruling, the Company included investments, 
revenues, and expenses arising from yellow page advertising in their 
calculation of' gross revenue requirements, as presented in their Proposed 
Order. Hence, the Commission concludes that investments, revenues, and 
expenses associated with yellow pages advertising should be included in the 
Applicant's calculation of revenue requirements used in establishing fair and 
reasonable rates in this proceeding. 

The other difference between the Public Staff and the Company related to 
investment in telephone plant in service amounts to $(47,545). This 
difference arises from a difference in the allocation factor used to determine 
unregulated investment in the Company•s Phone Shops. The Company used a 
factor of 5.0521%, while the Public Staff used 6.6788%. As discussed under 
the Evidence and Conclusions· for Finding of Fact No. 8, the Commission rules 
that the Public Staff's allocation factor is appropriate for use in this 
proceeding. 

The next difference between the parties arises from a difference 
in telephone plant under construction (less than one year). The Company 
included the full amount of telephone plant under construction at March 31, 
1982, that was estimated to be completed within one year, which amounted to 
$7,546,187. The Applicant did not include any long-term construction work in 
progress (CWIP) in rate base. The Public Staff made an adjustment to 
eliminate all telephone plant under construction from rate base. Company 
witness Williamson listed some of the projects giving rise to the short-term 
construction work in progress. He testified that the projects are necessary 
in order for the Company to meet customers' servfce needs. He further 
testified that, if these costs are not included in the Company·s rate base and 
considered in setting rates, the Company·s rates could not produce the return 
approved by the Commission in this proceeding. 

Public $taff witness Lam testified that the Company•s argument that most of 
the construction would be completed and in service by the close of the hearing 
was, in effect, asking for an addition to rate base as an update to plant in 
service rather than as construction work in progress. She testified that to 
allow this additional plant in service would violate both the test year 
concept and the matching concept of ratemaking since the Company had presented 
no evidence detailing the changes in revenues, expenses, deferred income 
taxes, or other items which would be expected to occur as a result of the 
addition of new telephone plant. Public Staff witness Weiss also testified 
that elimination of the proposed construction work in progress from rate base 
would not adversely affect the Company·s financial status. 

Company witness Tarleton testified in rebuttal to the Public Staff 
position. Witness Tarleton testified that, even though the North Carolina 
General Statutes would permit inclusion of the full amount, the Company 
included only short-term CWIP in rate base, in part, due to treatment 
advoc·ated by the FCC Uniform System of Accounts. Short-term CWIP does not 
accrue interest during construction under the Uniform System of Accounts 
because the FCC assumes that such investment will be included in rate base. 



499 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

After e~amining all of the evidence on this issue, the Commission 
concludes that the amount of construction work in progress included by 
the Company in rate base in this case is appropriate. In determining the 
amount of construction work in progress to be included in rate base, 
G.S. 62-133 requires the Commission to include CWIP in rate base if the 
Commission determines that doing so is in the publiC interest and necessary to 
the financial stability of the util-ity. The treatment advocated by the 
Company is in the public interest because the ratepayers are paying a return 
only on plant which will be providing them with service in the immediate 
future. 

In reaching this decision, the Commission also recognizes that the FCC 
Uniform System of Accounts, which thiS Commission follows and has not chosen 
to modify or reject, specifies that short-term CWIP shall not accrue 
allowance for funds during construction in anticipation of including 
short-term CWIP in rate base. Failure to allow the Company to include 
short-term CWIP in rate base would leave the Company little alternative but to 
begin immediately accruing AFUDC on these construction expenditures in direct 
contradiction of the FCC Uniform System of Accounts which the Commission has 
consistently followed. This would force the Company to maintain additional 
books, at an additional expense to the ratepayer, if it began to accrue AFUDC 
on this CWIP since in its settlements for interstate toll purposes with 
Southern Bell it must adhere to the FCC Uniform System of Accounts. Hence, 
the Commission concludes that it is in the public interest and necessary to 
the financial stability of the Applicant to include the short-term CWIP in 
rate base. 

The next difference between the parties is a difference in the accumulated 
depreciation and amortization reserve and amounts to $13,156. The Public 
Staff made an adjustment to the Company's original filing to include the per 
books depreciation reserve associated with the yellow pages investment of 
$27,387. As discussed previously, the Comm.issioil accepts this treatment of 
investment related to yellow pages advertising and therefore approves this 
adjustment. The second adjustment to the depreciation reserve is an 
adjustment made by the Public Staff to remove depreciation expense related to 
the additional investment which the Public Staf_f has allocated to nonregulated 
sales. The amount of this adjustment is ($14,231), As discussed elsewhere 
herein, the Commission accepts the Public St~ff's allocation factor for 
determinin~ nonregulated sales and therefore determines that the appropriate 
amount of depreciation and amortization reserve -for use in this case is 
$212,155,290. 

In summary, the Commission concludes that the proper level of original cost 
investment in telephone plant in service for use in the proceeding and 
short-term CWIP is $426,347, 7·17, consisting of the following: 

Item 
Telephone plant in service 
Telephone plant under construction (less than one year) 
Plant acquisition adjustment 
Less: Accumulated depreciation and amortization 

Unamortized investment tax credit (Pre-1971) 
Accumulated deferred income taxes 
End of period customer deposits 

Net original cost of telephone plant 

Amount 
$707,491,949 

7,546,187 
384,594 

212,155,290 
736,472 

74,565,543 
$ 1,617,708 
$426,347,717 



500 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 5 

Company witness Tarleton and Public Staff witness Lam each presented 
different amounts of working capital allowance as shown by the chart below: 

Cash 
Materials 

Item 

Customer Funds Advanced 
Through Operations 

Accounts Payable 
Total 

Company Witness 
Tarleton 

$3,899,822 
7,544,502 

(3,930,589) 
(1,047,516) 
$6,466,219 

Staff Witness 
Lam 

$3,899,822 
7,544,502 

(3,930,589) 
(799,718) 

$6,714,017 

The only difference in the level of working capital allowance is in the 
amount of accounts payable that the two parties used. The Company, in 
determining: working capital allowance, reduced its need for working capital by 
$247,798 for the portion of short-term telephone plant under construction that 
was included in accounts payable at the end of the test period. The Public 
Staff did not include short-term telephone plant under construction in the 
calculation of originai cost rate base. Consequently, it did not include the 
accounts payable associated with short-term telephone plant under construction 
in the determination of working capital allowance. For reasons set forth in 
the Evidence and Conclusions for Finding of Fact No. 4, the Commission 
determines that short-term telephone plant under construction should be 
included in the rate base; therefore, the Commission also concludes that the 
associated accounts payable should be used in the determination of the 
appropriate level of working capital. Therefore, the Commission concludes 
that $6,466,219, the working capital allowance shown by the Company, is 
proper. 

· There is one other element of the rate base which warrants the Commission;s 
attention, even though there was no disagreement between the Company and the 
Public Staff as to the amount which should be included in the rate base. This 
is the working capital allowance, or more precisely, the customer funds 
advanced for operations component of the working capital allowance. Witness 
Lam testified that the lead-lag study upon which the Company based its 
calculation of customer funds advanced for operations was based upon the test 
year of 1974 and reflected the Company;s payment practices at that time. 
Witness Lam further testified that, even though both the Company and the 
Public Staff have made changes to the study to reflect known changes in 
payment practices, she was concerned that the total study may not accurately 
reflect the Company;s overall payment practices. The Commission shares this 
concern. Since a lead-lag study provides a reasonable method for computing 
funds advanced for operations only so long as it reflects the Company; s 
current payment practices, it is imperative that the study be kept up to date. 
Therefore, the Commission will order the Company to prepare a new lead-lag 
study, based upon a current test year, which reflects its current payment 
practices for inclusion in its next general rate case filing. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 6 

The Commission, having previously concluded in Finding of Fact No. 4 that 
the net reasonable original cost of the Company;s investment in telephone 
plant for use in this proceeding is $426,347,717, including $7,546,187 for 



501 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

telephone; plant under construction (less than one year), and in Finding of 
Fact No.· 5 that the reasonable allowance for working capital is $6,466,219, 
concludes that the proper original cost rate base for use in this proceeding 
is $432,813,936. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 7 

Evidence concerning the proper end-of-period level of operating revenues 
was p.resented through the testimony and exhibits of Company witnesses 
Williamson and Tarleton and Public Staff witnesses Gerringer, Willis, and Lam. 
The differences in the amounts proposed by the parties are shown in the chart 
below: 

Local service revenue 
Toll service revenue 
Miscellaneous revenue 
UncoUectibles 

Total operating revenues 

Company 
$143,537,618 

96,421,098 
2,850,449 

(1,421,602) 
$241,367,563 

Public Staff 
$143,558,214 

98,089,150 
14,160,141 

(294,566) 
$255,512,937 

The only difference between the parties related to local service revenues 
is that Public Staff witness Lam included $20,596 in additional annual local 
revenue resulting from the regrouping of the Benson and Topsail Island 
exchanges, effective October 15, 1982, and approved by the Commission in 
Docket No. P-7, Sub 667-D- The Company did not disagree with this adjustment 
and, accordingly, the Commission concludes that the proper level of local 
service revenue for use in this proceeding is $143,558,214. 

Witnesses for the Compan_y and the Public Staff disagreed as to the proper 
level of end-of-period toll revenues for use in this proceeding. While both 
parties employed the same methodology for estimati'ng the toll revenues, the 
disagreement centered around the appropriate intrastate toll settlement ratio 
to be employed in applying that methodology and whether or not, or to what 
extent, the impact of post-test-period pro forma adjustments should be 
incorporated into the calculations. 

Company witness Williamson testified that the total intrastate toll 
revenues received by Carolina arise through settlement contracts, as is also 
true of' other jurisdictional companies which derive their toll revenues on a 
cost basis. The total toll revenues received consist of a reimbursement of 
intrastate toll allocated expenses, including taxes, plus a return on 
intrastate allocated toll investments. The basis of the return is the 
intrastate toll settlement ratio which is calculated only after expenses are 
paid and is therefore dependent upon the residual revenues available in the 
settlement ''pool" after expenses are paid. Witness Williamson testified that 
amounts paid out of the pool for expenses lowers the amount available for 
return thereby lowering the settlement ratio. 

Witness Williamson stated that in Carolina's last rate case, Docket 
No. P-7, Sub 662, the intrastate toll revenues were overestimated by the 
Commission in setting rates in that proceeding. Witness Williamson asserted 
that overstatement resulted from employment by the Commission of a settlement 
ratio of 11%. 



502 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

At the hearing Public Staff' witness Gerringer proposed an end-of-period 
level of intrastate toll revenues of $100,197,897, while Company witness 
Tarleton proposed $96,~21,098. It should be noted that the two figures do not 
fully reflect the toll revenue difference between the parties since the 
Company includes uncollectibles in the toll revenue calculation while witness 
Gerringer did not. Witness Gerringer included the toll revenue effect of all 
test period expenses, the effect of post-test-period pro forma expense 
adjustments and a toll settlement ratio of 11. 88%, Witness Tarleton excluded 
the toll revenue effect of the •post-test-period pro forma expenses and 
employed a toll settlement ratio of 11.47%, 

Witness Tarleton testified that his toll revenue estimate consisted of 
determining the toll expense reimbursement, including taxes, to be received 
through settlements on an end-of-period basis and adding the return amount to 
be received based upon the product of the end-of-period toll settlement base 
and the average of the actually achieved toll settlement ratios for the eight 
months for which actual results have become known since the current toll rates 
became effective. He stated that ,this methodology recognizes actual levels of 
expenses, taxes, investments, and returns. 

Witness Gerringer testified that his toll revenue estimate was produced by 
determining the settlement revenues to be received by Carolina for 
reimbursement of expenses and taxes plus a return on the end-of-period 
settlement base at a 11. 88% settlement ratio. Witness Gerringer explained 
that he used the post-test-period pro forma expenses as well as the actual 
test year levels without adjusting his settlement ratio estimate to reflect 
the impact, if any, those post-period expenses would have on the settlement 
ratio. His estimated settlement ratio was obtained by averaging settlement 
ratios fall.fog six months on each side of the end of the test period adjusted 
upward for the effects of the toll rate increase granted in Docket No. P-100, 
Sub 57, and downward due to increased settlements paid from the statewide pool 
to noncost settlement companies. Witness Gerringer testified that this 
methodology was consistent with procedures he had employed in Carolina's 
previous general rate case proceedings. 

It is clear from analysis of the evidence presented by the p_arties that the 
difference existing in their similarly constructed estimates of the end-of­
period toll revenues arises from three causes. First, the parties are in 
dispute as to the appropriate levels of test year expenses and investments 
appropriate for set ting rates in this proceeding. Those differences Create 
differing estimates of the representative level of toll revenues due· to the 
impact of those cost elements through the settlement process. Second, the 
parties differ in their method of estimating the appropriate toll settlement 
ratio for use herein.· Third, the parties differ as to whether or not the 
post-test-period expense pro forma adjustments proposed by the Company and 
considered by the Commission in setting rates herein, also should be 
considered as to their toll revenue effects with or without adjustment of the 
toll settlement ratio found appropriate. 

It is not necessary to discuss here the first difference which arises from 
disputed rate base and test period expense levels. These issues are resolved 
elsewhere herein knct their toll revenue effects clearly proceed from 
application of the toll revenue estimation methodology employed by both the 
Public Staff and the Company in this proceeding. 



503 
TELEPHONE --RATES 

The second . difference between the parties, concerning the appropriate 
intrastate toll settlement ratio for use herein, warrants analysis. It was 
shown that the settlement ratio is subject to wide monthly fluctuations and 
that past estimates have sometimes missed by significant margins. 
Accordingly, it is desirable to develop the end-of-period settlement ratio 
based upon the latest actually achieved data which is most nearly 
representative of conditions which will exist when the rates to be set herein 
will apply. 

The toll settlement ratio estimation method employed by the Publi9 Staff 
develoj:)ed a ratio based upon averaging the actually achieved ratios falling 
six months on each side of the end-of-test-period at March 31, 1982. Since 
existing toll rates did not become fully effective until March 1982, however, 
the Public Staff's estimate required adjustment to reflect the estimated 
effects of current toll rates on the ratios for the earlier months considered 
and also for the estimated effects of settlement changes involving the noncost 
contract telephone companies. The final Public Staff toll settlement ratio 
estimate was 11.88%. 

The Conipany's toll settlement ratio estimate as contained ~n its 
supplemental filing was based entirely upon results actually achieved since 
the current toll rates became effective in March 1982, and consisted of the 
average of dat8. from an eight-month period ended October 30, 1983. The 
Company ultimately adjusted its toll settlement ratio to 11. 35%, to, reflect 
actual data for the nine-month period ended November 30, 1982, and estimated 
data for the month of December 1982. 

The Commission is very aware of the growing competitive pressures in the 
Applicant's interstate and intrastate toll marketplace. In addition, the 
Commission is cognizant of the fact. that the Applicant has generally failed to 
achieve its allowed toll settlement' ratio in recent years, particularly after 
consideration of the effects of general intrastate toll increases during this 
same period of time. · Based on the foregoillg, the Commission concludes that 
the fair and reasonable toll settlement ratio to be used in this proceeding is 
11. 35%. 

The third difference between the parties concerning the appropriate level 
of intrastate toll revenues involves whether or to what extent various post­
test-period pro forma expense adjustments proposed by the Company should. be 
considered in estimating the representative end-of-test-period toll revenues. 
Clearly, increasing expense levels tend to increase the expense reimbursement 
portion of toll settlements. Conversely, the full impact of these expenses on 
the Applicant's toll settlement ratio is not nearly so clear. Witness 
Gerringer stated that the settlement process is- a dynamic one which involves 
many companies whose ongoing level of costs for settlement purposes is not 
presented into evidence in this case. Based on the foregoing and the entire 
evidence of record, the Commission conciudes that the Public Staff's treatment 
of after-period adjustments in the intrastate toll calculation is 
inappropriate for determining the Apj:)licant 's representative level of toll 
revenues in this p~oceeding. 

The Commission has given much consideration to its decision concerning the 
APPliCant'~ representative level of toll revenues to be used in this 
proceeding. The Commission is particularly concerned that this representative 
level of revenue should be set at a reasonable level to reflect current 



504 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

ongoing conditions in the Applicant's toll revenue market. In this 
proceeding, the Commission has sought to adopt the toll settlement ratio and 
the level of after-period· expenses for toll settlements that, when considered· 
together reflect the appropriate level of Applicant's end-of-period toll 
revenues. Therefore, the Commission concludes that it would not be correct to 
include the upward toll revenue effect of post-test-period pro forma 
adjustments without also recognizing the concomitant downward effect upon the 
toll settlement ratio. The Commission observes that witnesses for the Company 
accommodated this by making neither adjustment while Public Staff witness 
Gerringer included the effect of the expense adjustments while making no 
adjustment to the settlement ratio. 

Hence, the Commission concludes that the Applicant's appropriate level of 
end-of-period intrastate toll service revenues is $95,125,295. 

The difference between the parties on the representative level of 
miscellaneous revenues is $11,309,692. The greatest majority of this amount 
is due to the Public Staff· s adjustment to include directory advertising 
yellow pages revenue. For the reasons stated in the Evidence and Conclusions 
for Finding of Fact No. 4, the Commission Concluded that the Company's yellow 
pages directory advertising should be included in deter'mining the Company's 
cost of service in this proceeding. For the same reasons, the Commission 
concludes that the revenues derived from yellow pages directory advertising 
sales should also be included in determining the Company's regulated revenue 
requirement. 

The remaining difference of $68,864 in miscellaneous revenues results from 
the end-of-period revenue adjustment to total directory revenue which the 
Public Staff made using a 29-month regression. The end-of-period adjustment 
made by the Company using a 24-month regression related only to directory 
revenues applicable to the white pages. The Company agreed to the Public 
Staff's adjustment in its Proposed Order; therefore, the Commission concludes 
that the end-of-period adjustment made by the Public Staff to total directory 
revenue •is reasonable and should be used in this case. Accordingly, the 
Commission concludes that the representative level of end-of-period 
miscellaneous revenues amounts to $14,160,141. 

The Company and the Public Staff disagreed on the proper level of 
uncollectible revenues. 

Witness Lam computed uncollectibles by applying the test year local revenue 
uncollectible rate of 0.190% to the Public Staff's end-of-period local revenue 
and by applying the test year miscellaneous revenue uncollectible rate of 
0.154% to the Public Staff's end-of-period miscellaneous revenue. Witness Lam 
testified that, since witness Gerringer did not include an amount to cover 
uncollectibles in his end-of-period intrastate toll revenue calculation, it 
was not necessary to compute uncollectibles related to toll revenues. 

The Commission concludes that witness Lam's adjustment to uncollectible 
revenues is proper since the Commission has employed the same methodology as 
to toll uncoUectibles as witness Gerringer. If the Commission had included 
uncollectibles in the toll revenue calculation, both toll revenues and 
uncollectibles would have been higher by the same amount, so the net effect 
would be the same. 



505 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

In summary, the Commission 
operating revenues llllder present 
follows: 

con9ludes that the appropriate level of 
rates is $252,5119,082, which is itemized as 

Item 
Local service revenues 
Toll service revenues 
Miscellaneous revenues 
Uncollectible revenues 

Total operating revenues 

Amount 
$143,558,214 

95,125,295 
141,160, 1l.i1 

(294,568) 
$252,549,082 

EVIDENCE IL~D CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 8 

Company witness Tarleton and Public Staff witness Lam presented testimony 
and exhibits showing their positions concerning the proper level of operating 
revenue deductions to be used by the Commission for purposes of fixing rates 
in this proceeding. The amounts represented below reflect the amounts by each 
witness: 

Item 
Operating expenses 
Depreciation 
Taxes other than income 
Income taxes - state and federal 
Total operating revenue deduction 

Company Witness 
Tarleton 

$111,733,765 
-46,562,642 
25,134,570 
18,278,680 

$201,709,657 

Staff Witness 
Lam 

$113,013,301 
-46,570,255 
26,158,108 
21,315,678 

$207,057,342 

The first area of difference between the parties concerning operating 
revenue deductions involves operating expenses. Company witness Tarleton 
testified that the appropriate level of operating expenses is $111,733,765, 
while Public Staff witness Lam testified that the appropriate level of 
operating expenses is $113,013,301, a difference of $1,279,536, The 
$1,279,536 difference is composed of various Public Staff adjustments, as 
follows: 

1'. Adjustment to remove the supplemental gas and 
diesel fuel expense adjustment made by the Company 

2. Adjustment to increase commercial, general 
office, and other operating expense for the 
reinstatement of expenses related to the Company's 
directory yellow pages operations 

3. Adjustments to decrease commercial and other 
operating expense for Public Staff propoSed higher 
level of nonregulated phone shop activity 

-4. Adjustment to reduce commercial expense for cost 
of VIP open houses, handouts, and advertising 

5, Adjustment to decrease general office expense 
for cost of report card covers and planning calendars 

(81,304) 

$2,350,846 

(109,513) 

(40,112) 

(25,138) 



506 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

6. Adjustment to decrease other operating expense 
to remove certain parent company license contract 
expenses 

7. Adjustment to decrease other interest expense 

(612,343) 

(202,900) 
$1,279,536 

The Commission will now discuss each of the preceding adjustments 
comprising the $1,279,536 difference in operating expenses. 

The first difference between the parties arises from an adjustment made by 
the Public Staff to reverse the Company's supplemental adjustment to gas and 
diesel fUel expense. In its original prefiled testimony, the Company made an 
adjustment to reduce the per books gas and diesel expense due to a decline in 
the actual cost of that fuel since the end of the test period. The Company 
based its original adjustment on the cost that the Company was paying for fuel 
at April 30, 1982. In its supplemental testimony, the Company increased the 
level of expense based upon the level of costs incurred at December 6, 1982. 
The Public Staff made an adjustment to eliminate the Company .. s supplemental 
adjustment. Witness Lam stated that this adjustment should be reversed 
because the price of gasoline and diesel fuel had been decreasing during the 
period prior to the close of the hearing. Witness Lam further testified that 
oil industry analysts have indicated that this trend should continue into the 
foreseeable future. Based upon all of the evidence presented on this issue, 
the Commission determines that the Public Staff adjustment is appropriate. 

The next difference arises from Public Staff witness Lam's reinstatement of 
expenses arising from the Company's yellow pages operations. As discussed 
under Evidence and Conclusions for Finding of Fact No. 4, the Commission 
agrees with the Public Staff position on this issue and therefore accepts this 
adjustment. 

The next difference arises from the public staff adjustment to change the 
allocation factor to determine the level of nonregulated phone shop activity. 
Public Staff witness Toms increased the percent of phone shop and business 
office expenses allocated to nonutility operations from the 5.0521% used by 
the Company to 6. 6788%. Both factors were derived from a time and motion 
study conducted by the Company from mid-June 1982 to mid-July 1982, subsequent 
to the test period, but the Company adjusted the factor derived from the study 
to reflect the actual level of unregulated sales activity during the test 
period. Witness Toms used the factor developed from the study without 
adjustment. Witness Toms testified that his proposed 6. 6788% allocation 
factor was more appropriate for use in allocating net investment and operating 
expenses to nonregulated operations than the 5,05~1% factor proposed by 
witness Tarleton because the 6. 6788% allocation factor was the actual result 
of the time and motion study conducted by Carolina's Methods Group of Business 
Planning. As further support for his position, witness Toms observed that the 
average retail sales of telephones had tripled since the initial allocation 
factor of 2.285% was adopted by the Company and the Commission. 

Witness Toms further testified that using the ratio of average test-period 
nonregulated sales revenue to nonregulated sales revenue realized during the 
time and motion study to deflate the 6. 6788% allocation factor was not 
reasonable. He testified that, by factoring down the 6. 6788% factor in this 
manner, the Company was in effect proposing that expenses associated with 



507 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

unsuccessful ef'forts be included in regulated operations and passed on to 
ratepayers. Witness Toms testified that such treatment was not equitable, 
because part of the cost of doing nonregulated business is the cost of 
unsuccessful efforts which should be charged to nonutility operations. 
Additionally, witness Toms testified that the Company had improperly used a 
sales revenue basis to deflate the 6.6788% allocation factor, rather than an 
app_ropriate labor basis. 

Witness Toms testified that his use of an allocation factor developed from 
a study conducted after the end of the test year was similar in nature to 
adjustments to wages, pensions, insurance, or any other adjustment which 
recognizes a kn6wn change. Further, he testified that his adjustment 
recognized that the Company had experienced a greater level of nonregulated 
activity which should be considered in this general rate case proceeding. 

Based on the foregoing, and the entire evidence on this matter, the 
Commission concludes that Public Staff witness Tom's adjustment is 
appropriate •. 

The next difference in operating revenues arises from an adjustment of 
$40,112 made by Public Staff Witness Lam to reduce advertising expenses. This 
adjustment is composed of $993, related to the cost of VIP open houses; 
$29,808, related to Company handouts; $4,275, related image advertising; and 
$5,036, related to nonregulated sales. The $993 reduction is associated with 
the cost of open houses which the Company held to publicize the grand opening 
of new phone shops. Witness Lam testified that these open houses are held to 
entertain influential people in the community. Witness Lam further· testified 
that the ratepayers do not benefit from these functions and, therefore, the 
associated costs should not be included in the Applicant's cost of servic_e, 
for determinihg fair and reasonable rates in this proceeding. 

The Company maintains that it is beneficial to the ratepayer to disseminate 
widely information such as the location and office hours of phone shops, the 
services offered by the phone shops and other information which helps the 
ratepayer better use the telephone company's services. The Company maintains 
that an effective way to disseminate this information is to invite influential 
people to the phone shops and provide them with this information. After 
examining the evidence on this issue, the Commission determines that the 
Public ~taff's adjustment is proper. 

The $29,808 reduction in advertising expense arises from expenditures 
incurred for handout items that in6lude golf tees, gas lighters, leather 
coasters, letter openers, mugs, desk folders, playing cards, pen and pencil 
sets, calendars, line lighter rulers, watchband calendars, and pencils, all of 
which bear the Company's name and/or logo. Public Staff witness Lam made this 
adjustment because she deemed the provision of handouts to be unnecessary .for 
the provision of telephone service. After examining the evidence on this 
issue, the Commission determines that the Public Staff;s adjustment should be 
accepted. 

The Company took no issue with the Public Staff's adjustment to image 
advertising of $4,275, and the Commission therefore deems the adjustment to be 
appropriate. Similarly, the Company took no issue with the Public Staff's 
adjustment to nonregulated sales advertising find· the Commission therefore 
deems the same to be appropriate. 



508 

TELEPHONE - RATES 

The next difference between the parties concerning the appropriate level of 
operating expenses arises from an adjustment made by the Public Staff to 
remove public relations expense related to the provision of report card covers 
and 17-month planning calendars. Witness Lam testified that the provision of 
such materials is not necessary for the Company to carry on its business of 
providing telephone service. After examining the evidence on this issue, the 
Commission deems that the Public Staff adjustment should be accepted. 

The next difference between the parties involves adjustments made by the 
Public Staff to license contract expenses. Supporting testimony for these 
adjustments was provided by Public Staff witness Perkerson. Witness Perkerson 
removed on an· intrastate end-of-period basis $136,613 for an adjustment to 
end-of-period factors; $36,536 as an adjustment to allocation group B expenses 
- those of the governmental and regulatory affairs department; $274,547 as an 
adjustment to allocation Group M expenses - officers salaries, flight 
operations, and contributions; $66,443 as an adjustment to allocation Group N 
expenses - public relations costs; $89,820 as an adjustment to allocation 
Group X exi,enses - national advertising; and $8,384 as an adjustment to social 
dues and membership. 

The first adjustmen·t made by the Public Staff was to end-of-period 
factors. Witness Perkerson testified that nine months of test-period license 
contract expenses were allocated using 1981 factors and three months were 
allocated using 1982 factors. Witness Perkerson applied the 1982 Telco -
non-Telco factor to all 1981 expenses. Next, she reduced the adjustment made 
by the Company for nonregulated activity by applying the same percentage used 
by the Company to the lower figures resulting from the use of 1982 factors. 
This last effect resulted from applying the 1982 factors for allocation 
between operating and telephone companies, The Company took no issue with 
this adjustment and it is therefore approved. 

Witness Perkerson made an adjustment to Group B expenses and governmental 
and regulatory affairs department expenses, to remove those expenses from the 
cost of. service. Witness Perkerson testified that the activity of this 
department is lobbying in nature and should therefore be disallowed, Based on 
the entire evidence of record, the Commission concludes that this adjustment 
is appropriate and that these expenses should be excluded from the Applicant's 
cost of service in this proceeding. · 

With respect to Group M expenses, the Public Staff's first adjustment was 
to ·remove officers salaries in the amount of $98,822, Witness Perkerson 
removed the jurisdictional portion of the salaries of the chairman, vice 
chairman, president, and two executive vice presidents of United 
Telecommunications, Inc. Witness Perkerson testified that these executives 
are only- remotely involved in the managerial assistance provided to the 
telephone company. Witness Perkerson further concluded that the efforts of 
officers of UTI are s~ockholder oriented, and it would be unreasonable and 
unfair to ask the ratepayers of Carolina Telephone to share in these expenses. 
The Company asserted that there are benefits provided by these executives that 
will filter down and accrue to all entitiE!s ·that are a part of the United 
System. Witness Perkerson conceded on cross-examination that she had not 
analyzed the duties and responsibilities undertaken by these executives. 

After examining all of the testimony on this issue, the Commission 
determines that the Public Staff adjustments should be rejected. The 



509 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

Commission is unable to conclude that the benefits provided to the Company by 
these executives are less than the associated level of expenses which are 
included ,in the Applicant's cost of service. 

1he second adjustment to Group M expenses is an adjustment made by witness 
Perkerson to flight operations expense. Witness Perkerson obtained test year 
flight logs for the two aircraft owned by UTI. She next obtained the 
first-class one-way commercial fare for each of the flights shown on the 
flight logs, From this information, she derived a first-class commercial fare 
for all per-sons flying on the Company planes. She made an allowance for the 
use of rental cars at destinations where necessary and computed the excess 
cost of using Company planes instead of commercial flights. 

The Company presented evidence showing that the Public Staff's computation 
of the appropriate flight expense fails to consider the cost of motel rooms, 
meals, and incidental expenses incurred when employees spend additional time 
in travel due tO the Scheduling of commercial flights. The Company also 
maintained that the savings from use of COmpany-owned aircraft cannot be 
solely measured in terms of executive salaries. As an example, the Applicant 
asserted that if an executive is out of touch in an airport while awaiting a 
flight, he is unable to perform his management functiOns. 

After examining the evidence on this issue, the Commission determines that 
the adjustment made by the Public Staff to flight operations is inappropriate 
in that it does not consider costs related to the additional time involved in 
utilizing commercial air travel as opposed to Company aircraft, The 
Commission further concludes that after this fact is taken under consideration 
it is clear that the level of flight expense included by the Applicant is 
improper and should be reduced by $69,585 to reflect an appropriate end-of -
period level of flight operation expenses for inclusion in the Applicant's 
cost of service in this proceeding. 

With respect to the Public Staff adjustment to Group N expenses, Public 
Staff witness Perkerson made adjustments to remove public relations expenses 
relating to enhancement of corporate image. Witness Perkerson testified that 
this expense is unnecessat'y · because the UTI system contains many layers of 
public relations costs. The Company maintains that these costs are not 
duplicative because the public relations effort at each level of the corporate 
structure are directed towards different groups of people. Based on the 
entire evidence of record, the Commission concludes that this adjustment is 
appropriate. 

With respect to the Public Staff adjustment to Group X expenses for 
national advertising, Public Staff witness Perkerson testified that such 
advertising is designed to promote the corporate image. Witness Perkerson 
further stated that even though such advertising is intended to enhance the 
sale of securities, it does not deal with specific issues of stock or with 
ways to use the telephone more effectively or efficiently. 

The Company maintains that the advertising in question appears in investor 
publications such as the Wall Street Journal and is intended to enhance the 
attractiveness of securities in the minds of investors. The Commission 
concludes that the Public Staff adjustment should be accepted. 



510 

TELEPHONE - RATES 

The final adjustment to Group M expenses relates to the Public Staff's 
removal of charitable contributions from general services and licerises 
expenses included in the Applicant's cost of service. Similarly, the Public 
Staff excluded social dues and memberships from the general services and 
business expenses. After a review of the record on these matters, and 
consistent with previous Commission decisions, the Commission concludes that 
these items of cost should not be included in the Applicant's cost of service 
in this proceeding. 

The next difference between the parties related to oper_ating expenses 
arises from an adjustment made by the Public Staff to remove other interest 
expense. The interest expense which the Public Staff removed is interest on 
state and federal income tax liabilities. The Public Staff maintains that in 
the past income taxes were computed based on the revenues and expenses which 
were allowed in the Applicant's cost of service, thus the ratepayers have 
already paid into the Company the proper level of income tax expense. 

The Company maintains that the interest charges in question are those 
inevitably incurred by any corporation as large as the Applicant, are a normal 
and expected cost of doing business, and, as such, should be borne by the 
ratepayer. The Company argues that to remove this interest as a 
cost-of-service item is to hold the Company to a standard of perfection which 
is unreasonable and llllfair. 

After analyzing all of the evidence presented with respect to this 
ad'justment, the Commission rules that it should be disallowed. Whereas it is 
within the perogative of the Commissio_n to disallow expense incurred as a 
result of management imprudence or inefficiency, there is no evidence in the 
record before the Commission which indicates that the isolated occurrences 
giving rise to ·the interest expense indicate any pattern of inefficiency. 

As witness Lamm admitted on cross-examination, there are many gray areas in 
which any taxpayer and the IRS reach different conclusions as to the tax 
liability when audit$ are conducted. Often when disputes such as these at 
issue arise, there is no definitive tax law or regulation which is dispositive 
of the issue. In such instances, it is, in the long run, beneticial to the 
ratepayers for the Company to assert that the deductiOn should be taken for 
tax purposes. Even if, in retrospect, some of the deductions which the 
Company claims are disallowed, there are many other questionable items which, 
if not deducted, would result in the Company's paying a greater tax expense 
which would ultimately be borne by the ratepayer. 

We further note that the Public Staff raised this identical issue in the 
Company's last two general rate .cases, Docket No. P-7, Sub 652, and Docket 
No. P-7, Sub 662. In those cases, the Commission held that fairness and 
reasonableness required the Commission to disallow the adjustment proposed by 
the Public Staff. 

The second area of difference in operating revenue deductions involves 
depreciation and amortization expense. Company witness Tarleton testified 
that the appropriate level of depreciation expense is $46,562,642, while 
Public Staff witness Lam testified that the appropriate level of depreciation 
expense is $46,570,255, a difference of $7,613. The difference is composed of 
the following two adjustments made by witness Lam: 



TELEPHONE - RATES 

1. Lam's adjustment to restore depreciation expense on 
yellow pages advertising investment 

2, Lam's adjustment to decrease depreciation expense 
for the Public Staff proposed higher level of 
nonregulated phone shop activity 

511 

$10,027 

As discussed under Evidence and Conclusions for Finding of Fact No. 4, the 
Commission has allowed the Public Staff adjustment to reinstate the directory 
yellow pages investment and expense. Therefore,· the Commission also allows 
witness Lam's adjustment to restore the depreciation expense related to 
directory advertising investment. 

For reasons stated earlier in Evidence and Conclusions for Finding of Fact 
No. B, the Commission allowed the investment and expense adjustments related 
to the Public Staff proposed higher level of nonregulated phone shop 
activity. The Commission also allows the Public Staff adjustment to decrease 
depreciation expense for the same reasons. 

The third component of operating revenue deductions listed above concerns 
the proper amount of intrastate operating taxes, other than income. Company 
witness Tarleton included other operating taxes of $25,134,570, while Public 
Staff witness Lam included other operating taxes of $26,158,108, or a 
difference of $1,023,538. This difference is composed of five adjustments 
made by witness Lam as follows: 

1. Difference in gross receipts tax due to differences 
in revenues reflected in the Company's and the 
Public Staff's exhibits 

2. Lam's adjustment to restore payroll taxes for 
directory yellow pages operation 

3. Difference in property tax due to difference in tax 
base used by the Company and the Public Staff 

4. Lam's adjustment for change in expense percentage 
for payroll taxes 

5. Lam's adjustment to remove additional payroll taxes 
for nonregulated phone shop sales 

$ 994,281 

54,090 

(5,198) 

(10,860) 

( 8 775) 
$1,023,538 

The gross receipts taxes presented by witness Lam exceed the amount 
presented by Company witness Tarleton because the gross revenues that witness 
Lam used to calculate her gross receipts taxes exceeded the gross revenues 
proposed by witness Tarleton. The Commission concludes that neither the level 
of gross receipts taxes presented by Public Staff witness Lam nor Company 
witness Tarleton is appropriate because the level of intrastate operating 
revenues found appropriate by the Commission is different from the level 
presented by either witness. Under Evidence and Conclusions for Finding of 
Fact No. 7, the Commission concluded that the appropriate level of intrastate 
operating revenues is $252,549,082; therefore, the Commission concludes that 
the appropriate level of gross receipts taxes is $15,152,945. 



512 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

The Commission, as discussed elsewhere in this Order, accepts the Public 
Staff adjustment for yellow pages expenses and therefore also accepts the 
Public Staff adjustment to payroll taxes arising from the yellow pages expense 
adjustment. 

The next difference between the parties arises from an adjustment made by 
the Public Staff to property tax expense. Public Staff witness Lam made an 
adjustment to property tax expense so that only the property tax on telephone 
plant in service included in the- Public Staff's rate base, long- and 
short-term construction work in progress, and materials and supplies included 
in the Public Staff's rate base is included in the cost of service. 

The Company did not oppose the concept behind this adjustment but pointed 
out on cross-examination that witness Lam had failed to include the plant 
acquisition adjustment in the base upon which she applied the tax rate. 
Witness Lam indicated that this had been an oversight on her part and that the 
plant acquisition adjustment should be included. Based upon the foregoing, 
the Commission accepts the Public Staff's method of computing property tax 
expense but concludes that the plant acquisition adjustment should be included 
in the base upon which tax rates should be applied. Also, since the 
Commission has accepted the Public Staff's allocation f8ctor to determine the 
investment used for nonregulated sales, the Commission will exclude the 
investment removed by the Public Staff by applying its factor in calculating 
that investment for purposes of the property tax calculation. 

The next difference between the parties arises from. an adjustment made by 
the Public Staff to payroll taxes. The Public Staff recalculated the payroll 
tax expense percentage based upon the actual payroll taxes allocated to 
construction and unregulated sales through the Company's payroll procedure 
during the test year. 

The Company took no issue with this adjustment and the Commission therefore 
deems it to be appropriate. 

In summary, the Commission concludes that the appropriate level of 
operating taxes - other than income is $25,983,328, consisting of payroll 
taxes of $4,875,583, gross receipts taxes of $15,152,945, property taxes of 
$5,920,179, and other taxes of $34,621. 

The next operating revenue deduction upon which the witnesses disagree 
involves the appropriate level of state and federal income taxes. The 
adjustments made by both witnesses to state and federal income taxes to 
reflect the income tax effects of the adjustments made to operating revenues 
and operating revenue deductions have been discussed previously, and they need 
not be discussed again relative to their income tax effects. Accordingly, 
since the Commission has accepted or rejected certain adjustments by each 
witness, it will be necessary for the Commission to recompute the appropriate 
level of state and federal income taxes to be used in this proceeding. 

Company witness Tarleton and Public Staff Witness Lam each made similar 
adjustments to state and federal income tax expense due to the income tax 
effects of disallowed depreciation, amortization of the reserve for 
uncollectibles, interest expense, tax credit-prior deferrals, amortization of 
deferred taxes, and surtax exemption, and consequently the Commission has used 
these adjustments in determining the Applicant's income tax expense in this 
proceeding. 



513 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

With respect to the proper level of income tax expense to be included in 
the cost of service, there is one additional matter which must be addressed. 
This matter concerns the propriety of imputing interest to a portion of funds 
arising from utilization of the Job Development Investment Tax Credit (JDITC). 
In numerous rate proceedings before the Commission, the Public Staff has 
steadfastly maintained that the Revenue Act of 1971, which implemented the 
JDITC, permits the Commission to impute interest thereto for use in 
determining the test year level of federal income tax expense. 
ijotwithstanding that the Commission had consistently found, for reasons which 
need not be repeated here, that the Public Staff's position in this regard was 
and is incorrect in its entir8ty. The North Carolina Court of Appeals in 
Utilities Commission v. Carolina Telephone, --N. c. App.-- (COA 
f18210UC706, filed 1 March 1983), affirmed the Commission findings in this 
regard, this matter having been appealed by the Public Staff. In the words of 
the Court: 

"The issue on appeal, as stated by the Public Staff in its brief, 
'is whether the Commission erred as a matter of law in concluding that 
Section 46(f)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code requires that all 
effects of JDITC should be excluded from the determination of interest 
expense. 

11G.s. 62-94 sets forth the standard of judicial review of orders of 
the Utilities Commission and includes the following: 

(b) So far as neCesary: to the decision and where presented, the 
court shall decide all relevant questions of law, interpret 
constitutional and statutory provisions, and determine the meaning 
and applicability of the terms of any Commission action. The court 
••• may reverse or modify the decision if the substantial rights of 
the appellants have been prejudiced because the Commission's 
findings, inferences, conclusions or decisions are: 

(4) Affected by other errors of law ••• 

(e) Upon any appeal, the rates fixed or any rule, regulation, 
finding, determination, or order made by the Commission under the 
provisions of this Chapter shall be prima facie just and 
reasonable. 

In this appeal we are called upon to interpret the applicable 
sections of the Internal Revenue Code to determine whether the 
Commission's order is affected by errors o~ law. We conclude that the 
order is hot so affected. 

Section 46(f){2) of Title 26 of the Internal Revenue Code provides 
that JDITC will be disallowed with regard to public utility property 
in the following two circumstances. 

(A) Cost of service reduction.--If the taxpayer"s cost of 
service for ratemaking purposes or in its regulated books of 
account is reduced by more than a ratable portion of the credit 



514 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

allowable by section 38 (determined without regard to this 
subsection), or 

(B) Rate base reduction.--If the base to which the taxpayer's 
rate of return for ratemaking purposes is applied is reduced by 
reason of any portion of the credit allowable by section 38 
(determined without regard to this subsection). 

The term "ratable portion' is explained in Section 46(f)(6); 

For purposes of determining. .ratable portions under paragraph 
( 2)(A), the period of time used in computing depreciation expense 
for purposes of reflecting operating results in the taxpayer's 
regulated books of account shall be used. 

The following example of "ratable portion' appears in Section 1. 46-
6(g)( 2) of the Treasury Regulations: 

(I)f cost of service is reduced annually by an amount computed by 
applying a composite annual percentage rate to the amount of the 
credit, cost of service is reduced by a ratable pOrtion. 

The Internal Revenue Service has published. the following 
regulations implementing Section 46(f)(2): 

(2) Cost of service. (i) For purposes of this section, 'cost of 
service' is the amount required by a taxpayer to provide regulated 
goods or services. Cost of service includes operating expenses. 
maintenance expenses, depreciation expenses, tax expenses, and 
interest expenses ••. 

(ii) In determining whether, or to what extent, a credit has 
been used to reduce cost of service, reference shall be made to any 
accounting treatment that affects cost of service. Examples of 
such treatment include reducing by all or a portion of the credit 
the amount of Federal income tax expense taken into account for 
ratemaking purposes and reducing the depreciable bases of property 
by all or a portion of the credit for ratemaking purposes. 

(3) Rate base. (i) For purposes of this section, "rate base" is 
the monetary amount that is multiplied by a rate of return to 
determine the permitted return on investment. 

(ii) In determining whether, or to what extent, a credit has 
been used to reduce rate base, reference shall be made to any 
accounting treatment that affects rate base. In addition, in those 
cases in which the rate of return is based on the taxpayers's cost 
of capital, reference shall be made to any accounting treatment 
that affects the permitted return on investment by treating the 
credit in any way other than as though it were capital supplied by 
common shareholders to which a 'cost of capital' rate is assigned 
that is not less than the taxpayer's overall cost of capital rate 
(determined without regard to the credit). What is the overall 
cost of capital rate depends upon the practice of the regulatory 
body. Thus, for example, an overall cost of Capital rate may be a 



515 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

rate determined on the basis of an average, or weighted average, of 
the costs of capital provided by common shareholders, pref~rred 
shareholders, and creditors. 

Treas. Reg. 1.46-6(b)(2)(i), (ii) and (3)(i), (ii) (1979). 

Essentially, Section 46(f)(2) and the regulation provide that a 
utility remains eligible for the credit as long as cost of service is 
reduced by no more than '·a ratable porti~m of the credit,; and as long 
as no reduction is made in the rate base. The purpose of this scheme, 
as revealed by legislative history, is to permit the benefits of the 
credit to be shared by the consumers and the investors of the 
utility. H.R. Rep. No. 533, 92d Cong.;, 1st Seas., reprinted in 
u.s. Code Cong. & Ad. News 1825, 1839 (197·1). -

Pursuant to paragraph (A) of Section 46(f)(2), CT&T 'flows through' 
directly to its customers an annual percentage of JDITC based upon the 
useful life of the property producing the credit and thereby reduces 
its tax expense, and thus its cost of service, by a ratable portion of 
the credit. This treatment of JDITC by CT&T is not at issue in the 
present case. 

Pursuant to paragraph (B) of Section 46(f) (2), CT&T makes no 
reduction in its rate base On account of the credit and assigns the 
overall cost of capital rate to the capital generated by the credit. 

The Public Staff advocates an additional adjustment due to the 
presence of JDITC. Assuming that, in the absence of JDITC, the 
capital otherwise supplied by JDITC would be contributed by all 
capital suppliers, including debt, in the same ratios as those 
suppliers exist in CT&T's capital structure, the Public Staff 
maintains that a hypothetical interest expense attributable to that 
portion -of JDITC which would have been provided by debt, iri the 
absence of JDITC, should be deducted from CT&T's income· tax expense 
for ratemaking purposes, in addition to the ratable reduction in taxes 
already produced by amortization of the. credit. The Public Staff 
asserts that this adjustment to income tax expense for ratemaking 
purposes is in accord with Section 46(f)(2) based upon the language in 
Treas. Reg. Section 1.46-6(b)(3)(H) that JDITC be• 'assigned a 11 cost 
of capital" rate that is not less than the taxpayer's overall cost of 
capital rate (determined without regard to the credit)·. The Public 
Staff also maintains that its position has been upheld in three 
federal court decisions and is therefore the correct one. Fin.8.lly, 
the Public Staff contends that the ratepayers are entitled to an 
additional benefit from the proposed imputed interest on JDITC because 
they are the source of the cost free capital provided by JDITC. We 
reject each of these arguments. 

The Public Staff's interpretation of the pertinent regulation 
completely ignores the words which precede the phrase relied upon by 
the Public Staff. The regulation clearly states that, to determine 
whether an improper reduction in rate base has occurred, reference 
should be made to any accounting treatment which treats JDITC 'in any 
way other than as though it were capital supplied by common 
shareholders. • • • The phrase relied upon by the Public Staff refers 



516 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

to the determination of the 'overall cost of capital rate' which must 
be applied to JDITC under the regulation. As such, the phrase deals 
with the rate of return which the utility is entitled to receive on 
JDITC, but does not require that a utility's interest expense be 
calculated without regard to the credit (i.e., as though capital 
generated by JDITC were supplied by other sources of capital reflected 
in the utility's capital structure),. Rather, the preceding phrase 
strongly indicates that in other instances, JDITC is to be treated as 
'capital supplied by common shareholders.' The imputation of interest 
to a portion of JDITC as though supplied by ere di tors does not treat 
that portion of JDITC as though supplied by common shareholders and, 
in addition, reduces the cost of servie by more than a 'ratable 
portion' of JDITC. For these reasons, the adjustment proposed by the 
Public Staff contravenes Section 46(f) ( 2) and the regulation 
thereunder. 

The cases cited by the Public Staff do not persuade us to interpret 
Section 46(f)(2) otherwise because each of the cases completely 
ignores the clear requirement in the regulation to that Section that 
JDITC be treated as 'capital supplied by common shareholders.' 

In the case of Public Service Company of New Mexico v. Federal 
Energy Regulatory Commission, 653 F. 2d 681 (n.c. Cir. 1981), the main 
issue before the court was whether capital provided by JDITC should 
receive the overall or common equity rate of return. The court 
concluded that, for purposes of determining the overall rate of 
return, JDITC could be treated as capital supplied by all capital 
suppliers in the same proportion as those suppliers existed in the 
capital structure of the utility, absent the credit. The court 
further held that excluding JDITC from the capital structure of the 
utility did not alter the debt/equity ratio such that the utility's 
interest expense deduction was increased, resulting in an additional, 
impermissible reduction in cost of service. No issue of imputing 
interest to JDITC was before the court. 

That issue was before the court in New England Power Company v. 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 668 F. 2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1981), 
cert. denied, u. S. , 102 s. Ct. 2928 (1982). However, in 
det~rmining that the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission could 
require the utility to impute hypothetical interest to JDITC, the 
court relied on its earlier decision in Public Service Company of New 
Mexico, supra. Upon stating that, '(t)he question in this section is 
whether FERC may properly treat tax credit funds in relation to 
interest deduction in the same way it treats tax credit funds in 
relation to rate of return determination,' the court quoted that 
portion of its earlier opinion in which it had approved the Federal 
Energy Regulatory Commission's treatment of JDITC as capital supplied 
by all capital suppliers in a proportionate manner for purposes of 
determining the overall rate of return on capita'I:- As we have" 
previously stated, the questions of tiow't'o tre'at JDITC for purposes of 
determining interest expense for ratemaking purposes are separate 
issues. The court in New England Power Company did not treat them 
as such and failed to· analyze in any way the tax laws or the arguments 
supporting the impermissible nature of the adjustment. 



517 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

In Union·Electrio Company v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 
668 F.' 2d 389 (8th Cir. 1981), the third case cited by the Public 
Staff, the court again relied upon that portion of the regulation 
under Section 46(f)(2) which permits a ratemaking agency to assign the 
"overall cost of capital rate (determined without regard to credit) 11 

to JDITC and ignored the remainder of the regulation. Reasoning that 
because the regulation allows JDITC to be 'treated like other capital; 
in one instance, the court concluded that the 'regulation should be 
interpreted to allow such treatment on the interest deduction issue as 
well. In our opinion, such reasoning contravenes the clear 
requirement of Section 46(f)(2HA) that only a 'ratable portion' of 
JDITC be flowed through to customers and of Treas. Reg. Section 1.46-
6(b)(3)(ii) that JDITC be treated as ~capital supplied by common 
shareholders,' and we decline to follow it. 

The final argument advanced by the Public Staff in support of 
imputing hypothetical interest to JDITC is that ratepayers are 
entitled to the additional benefit that would enure to them as a 
result of imputing interest to a portion of JDITC because they 
supplied the capital, produced by JDITC by paying rates computed 
without regard to the tax credit (other than the ratable portion 
flowed through to them). We disagree. Without regard to the credit, 
a utility owes a certain amount of taxes at the end of its tax year 
upon which its rates are based. The credit essentially forgives or 
returns to the utility a portion of the taxes owed by it if certain 
capital assets have been purchased during the tax year. As such, the 
capital generated by JDITC comes from the Treasury of the United 
States, not the ratepayers of the qualifying utility. 

Based upon the express language of Section. 46(f)(2) and the 
regulation thereunder, as well as a consideration of th8 history' and 
purpose of JDITC, that being primarily to benefit the utility so as to 
stimulate investment and thereby inOrease employment and additionally 
to share a ratable portion of the credit with ratepayers, we affirm 
the decision of the Commission to exclude all imputed interest expense 
related to JDITC in determining CT&T's income tax expense for 
ratemaking purposes." 

Bas_ed upon the foregoing, including the reasoning set forth in past 
Commission decisions, the Commission finds and concludes that no interest 
expense should be imputed to funds arising from utilization of JDITC. 

Therefore, the Commission concludes that the appropriate level of income 
tax expense to be included in the Applicant's cost of service is $2_2,119,471. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 9 AND 10 

The Company's direct testimony on the appropriate 'capital structure for use 
in this proceeding was presented by Dr. James H. Vander Weide, Professor of 
Finance at the Fuqua School of Business at Duke University, and Robert E. 
Baker, Jr., Assistant Vice President-Rate Case Matters, United Telephone 
System, Inc. Dr. Robert Weiss, Economist with the Economic Research Division 
of. the Public Staff, testified as to the ,appropriate capital structure 
recommended by the Public Staff. Additionallyl the Company offered rebuttal 
testimony from Dr. -Vander Weide and witness Baker in response to Dr. Weiss's 
use of the consolidated capital structure approach. 



518 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

In his direct testimony, Dr. Vander Weide te~tified that there is no 
the6retical support for using any capital structure other than that of 
Carolina. In his opinion, the use of th_e consolidated capital structure 
approach ignores that United Telecommunicati"ons, Inc. (UTI), the owner of 
Carolina's common stock, has discretionary control over the finite funds 
invested in its· ·subsidiaries and must place those funds in investments where 
it· can achieve the highest returns considering commensurate levels of risk. 
According to. Dr. Vander Weide, the consolidated method also assigns the same 
average cost of capital to each subsidiary regardless of risk characteristics 
which causes changing economic conditions in other jurisdictions to impact 
significantly the reqUired· rate of return on Carolina's equity. 

Company witness Baker testified that Carolina is a sep'arately constituted 
legal ~d financial entity which possesses an identifiable capital structure 
distinct from that of either the parent company or its affiliates. Witness 
Baker noted that Carolina issues its own debt alld otherwise borrows furids on 
its own behalf to finance construction Of the· rate base upon which the 
Corilmission will make its findings in this ~09k1;1t.' While witness Baker said 
that it may sometimes be ·appropriate to use the consolidated capital structure 
approach, he testified that thi's method is not appropriate for use in this 
pro_ceeding since the operating subsidiaries of United have different business 
and financial risks. He pointed out that United's subsidiaries have different 
bond ratings and, in addition to Operating a nonhomogeneous group of telephone 
compani'es,- they -are engaged' in a multitude of business activities including 
the highly competitiVe packet switching network, satellite digital voice and 
data communications, domestic and international remote computing market, 
computer graphic~, interconnect market, telecommunications equipment and 
supplies, electrical supplies, and security and alarm. Witness Baker stated 
that a substantial portion of United's revenues comes from its unregulated 
subsidiaries and that United's commitment to continued and increased 
diversification into illlregulated bllsiness is Well recognized in the inVestment 
community. In the final analysis, witness Baker suggested that the real issue 
is not whether the capital Structure is subsidiary or consolidated but whether 
the Company-a actual capital structure is reasonable for an operating 
telephone company such as Carolina. Witness Baker testified that the capital 
structure adopted by the Commission should be based on i~s own merits. He 
also presented evidence indicating that the existing capital structure of 
Carolina is reasonable and compares favorably with the capital structures of 
other conventionally financed telephone operating companies with whom Carolina 
competes for capital. 

Public Staff witness Weiss recommended that the Commission use the United 
Telecommunications consolidated capital structure as of September 30, 1982, 
for determining rates in this proceeding. Dr Weiss stated that the 
consolidated approach should be followed in this proceeding becai:Jse of the 
parent-subsidiary relationship between UTI and Carolina. According to Dr. 
Weiss, the use of the consolidated approach accompl_ished two desired results. 
First, the ·method accounts for all the debt and equity in the consolidated 
corporate structure and, second, the approach alleviates the need of 
determining a proper capital structure for e~ch subsidiary. Although he 
indicated that it is simple to determine Carolina's actual capital structure, 
Dr. Weiss testified that subsidiary capital structures are artificial 
creations of corporate management and that a firm with both regulated and 
unregulated subsidiaries has a natural incentive to put -as much equity as 
possible into its regulated subsidiaries. 



519 
TELEPHONE-- RATES 

In his rebuttal testimony, witness Baker testified that Dr. Weiss was 
incorrect in assuming that UTI has placed more equity in its regulated 
subsidiaries and more debt in the parent company and nonregulated 
subsidiaries. In responding to Dr. Weiss's recommended common equity 
component of 42.5%, witness Baker presented testimony showing that no 
conventionally financed telephone operating company in the country has an 
equity ratio as low as that recommmended by or. Weiss. Witness Baker stated 
that such a low equity ratio would not be reasonable or advisable 
particularly in an increasingly competitive marketplace which will likely 
require even higher equity ratios. Witness Baker reinforced his opinion by 
noting that Judge Greene, in his Modified Final Judgment in the AT&T 
Divestiture, indicated that an appropriate capital structure for the Bell 
operating companies would require 45% debt and 55% equity. While witness 
Baker does not believe that any capital structure other than Carolina's should 
be used, he suggested that use of the United Telephone System consolidated 
would be more realistic than use of the UTI consolidated since it would 
eliminate the diversified, nonregulated business activities of UTI from the 
capital structure determination. At September 30, 1982, the United Telephone 
System consolidated capital structure consisted of 50.88% common equity, 1.35% 
preferred stock, and 47.77% debt. 

In his rebuttal testimony, Dr. Vander Weide stated that Dr. Weiss's reasons 
for using the UTI consolidated hinge on two interrelated points. The first is 
that the actual capital structure of Carolina is artificial and the second is 
that the UTI consolidated capital structure is appropriate for Carolina or any 
of its other telephone operating subsidiaries. Dr. Vander Weide testified 
that Dr. Weiss was wrong for three reasons. First, Dr. Vander Weide offered 
evidence tending to show that the equity ratio of Carolina is not artificially 
high when compared to the equity ratios of other telephone operating companies 
with whom Carolina must compete for capital. Second, he noted that Judge 
Greene, various federal agencies, and other parties involved in the AT&T 
Divestiture believe that the stand-alone Bell operating companies should have 
equity ratios of 55% with the exception of Pacific Telephone which is expected 
to be divested with 50% equity, still considerably higher than the 42. 5% 
proposed by Dr. Weiss. Third, Dr. Vander Weide suggested that Dr. Weiss's 
assertion that electric utilities are able to finance their construction 
programs with· more debt in their capital structure than UTI is misleading and 
unsupported by any evidence. 

Based on the foregoing, the Commission concludes that the appropriate 
representative capital structure for Carolina in this proceeding is as 
follows: 

Long-term debt 
Preferred stock 
Common Equity 

Total 

50.25% 
1.35% 

48.40% 
100.00% 

The Commission's conclusion as to capital structure is not based simply on 
whether the capital structure is subsidiary or consolidated since the issue 
cannot be so simply resolved. In the final analysis, the Commission must 
determine the reasonable representative capital structure for a telephone 
operating company such as Carolina without regard to the label one chooses for 
it. Since United is a highly diversified group of companies, the consolidated 



520 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

capital structure advocated by the Public Staff bears no real relationship to 
the actual business or financial risks of Carolina, both of which have their 
own distinct characteristics. Additionally, to accept the consolidated 
approach, the Commission must assume all of United's subsidiaries have the 
same cost of capital notwithstanding differences in their bond ratings, 
capital structures, and embedded costs of debt. Though the Commission 
concludes that the consolidated capital structure advocated by the Public 
Staff is inappropriate, the Commission concludes that the parent-subsidiary 
relationship should be considered in determining the Applicant's 
representative capital structure. Consequently, the Commission concludes that 
the capital structure approved herein is the most appropriate, based on all 
evidence of record. 

The Commission further finds and concludes that the cost rate for preferred 
stock is 11.7%, and for debt is 8.51%. 

Dr. Vander Weide testified through direct and supplemental testimony that 
the Company should have an opportunity to achieve a rate of return on common 
equity of at least 17%. He determined this rate of return on the market value 
of Carolina Telephone's stock by utilizing the discounted cash flow (DCF) and 
spread test approaches. Since Carolina's stock is not publicly traded, 
Dr. Vander Weide performed his DCF analysis on a group of comparable companies 
which he used as a proxy for Carolina. He chose the comparable companies 
based upon four criteria: after tax interest coverage, the percent of equity 
in the capital structure, total capital, and predictability of the firm's 
operating income. In addition to these criteria, Dr. Vander Weide noted that 
the comparable companies have a stock quality rating of at least A- and bond 
rating between A and AA. He then determined the dividend yield and growth 
rates for each of the comparable companies. Based on his analysis for 
comparable companies, Dr. Vander Weide concluded through his DCF approach that 
the cost of equity for Carolina is 16.96%. 

In order to test the reasonableness of his initial findings, Dr. Vander 
Weide applied the DCF approach to a group of seven telephone companies whose 
stock is publicly traded on the New York Stock Exchange. Dr. Vander Weide 
testified that while these companies are comparable to Carolina in that they 
face similar competitive and technological risks and share a common 
sensitivity to cyclical movements in the economy, they do not provide the 
degree of comparability as his original group of companie_s relative to the 
four key measures of business and financial risk. He determined that the 
average discounted cash now rate of return for the group of seven companies 
was 16.46i 

In his supplemental testimony, Dr. Vander Weide stated changes in economic 
conditions since he prepared his direct testimony in early July 1982 caused 
him to revise his estimates downward from those in his initial testimony. 
However, he also testified that the extent of his revisions was affected by 
recent developments within the telephone industry since July 1982, which have 
increased the business risk for the telephone industry as a whole and Carolina 
Telephone in particular. On August 24, 1982, Judge Harold Greene approved the 
Modified Consent Decree between AT&T and the Justice Department. Under Judge 
Greene's decision, AT&T and Southern Bell, as separate entities, will enjoy 
increased opportunities to compete with Carolina in its various markets, 
particularly the long-distance, terminal equipment, and other enhanced 
communication service markets. Additionally, the FCC's recent order on access 



521 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

charges will require the telephone user to pay a fee to obtain access to the 
intercity long-distance network. Similar filings are expected for intrastate 
long-distance access. When these charges are implemented, they will 
fundamentally change the way in which toll rates are set and toll revenues are 
divided. These charges will result in higher charges for local telephone 
service, increase the threat of network bypass for local and intercity 
services, and possibly force customers to forego telephone service entirely. 
Dr. Vander Weide concluded that these events very clearly increase, in the 
minds of investors, the uncertainty surrounding Carolina Telephone· s future 
operating income stream and returns. 

Dr. Weiss testified for the Public Staff that the cost of equity the 
Commission should use in this case is 14.5%. Rather than attempting to 
determine a cost of equity for Carolina, Dr. Weiss attempted to estimate UTI's 
cost of equity. Dr. Weiss used essentially a three-part approach. First, he 
used both a DCF and risk premium approach to determine the cost of equity for 
the market as a whole and concluded that the cost of equity for the market is 
15%, Dr. Weiss then attempted to determine whether UTI is more risky, less 
risky, or equally risky to the market as a whole, He used the index of 
Standard and Poor's 500 stocks as a surrogate for the market as a whole. In 
order to make this determination, he applied five different risk measures and 
concluded that U'l'I is less risky than the stocks comprising the S&P 500, and 
therefore, that its expected return should be lower. Finally, to determine 
UTI's actual cost of equity, Dr. Weiss used the DCF model and the Capital 
Asset Pricing Model (CAPM) and applied the DCF to a group of seven comparable 
telephone companies and to UTI itself. Using the DCF he found the cost of 
equity range for UTI to be 12.7% to 15.5% and slightly higher for the group of 
comparable companies. Looking at the evidence as a whole Dr. Weiss concluded 
that UTI's cost of equity lies in the range of 14% to 15%, and he recommended 
that the midpoint of this range, 14.5%, be used in setting rates for Carolina 
in this proceedin_g. 

The determination of the appropriate fair rate of return for the Company is 
of great importance and must be made with great care because whatever return 
is allowed will have an immediate impact on the Company, its stockholders, and 
its customers. In the final analysis, the determination of a fair rate of 
return must be made by this Commission, using its own impartial judgment and 
guided by the testimony of expert witnesses and other evidence of record. 
Whatever return is allowed must balance the interest of the ratepayers and 
investors and meet the test set forth in G.S. 62-133(b)(4): 

"·· .to enable the public utility by sound management to produce a 
fair profit for its stockholders, considering changing economic 
conditions and other factors, as they then exist, to maintain its 
facilities and services in accordance with the reasonable 
requirements of its customers in the territory covered by its 
franchise, and to compete in the market for capital funds on terms 
which are fair to its customers and to its existing investors." 

The return allowed must not burden ratepayers any more than is necessary 
for the utility to continue to provide adequate service. The North Carolina 
Supreme Court has stated that the history of G.S. 62-133(b) 

11 ••• supports the inference that the Legislature intended for the 
Commission to fix rates as low as may be reasonably consistent with 



522 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

the requirements of the Due 
Amendment to the Constitution 
rel. Utilities Commission v. 
206 S.E. 2d 269 (1974). 

Process Clause of the 
of the United States •• , 11 

Duke Power Company, 285 

Fourteenth 
State ex 

N ~7f;" 

The nature of the evidence in a case such as this makes it extremely 
difficult to balance all of the opposing interests, since much, if not all, of 
the evidence is based on individual witnesses' perceptions and interpretations 
of trends and data from the capital markets. The Commission has considered 
carefully all of the relevant evidence presented in the case, with the 
constant reminder that whatever return is allowed will have an immediate 
impact on the Company, its stockholders, and its customers. The Commission 
must use its impartial judgment to ensure that all the parties involved are 
treated fairly and equitably. In coming to a final decision on this matter, 
the Commission is mindful of and, indeed, has given full consideration to the 
changes now occurring in the telecommunications industry. 

Having adopted the reasonable representative capital structure above which 
includes a common equity ratio of 48.40% common equity, the Commission 
concludes that the appropriate rate of return on equity to be used in this 
proceeding is 15.25%. Accordingly, Carolina should be permitted to earn 
11.82% on the original cost of its rate base. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 11 

The Commission previously discussed its findings and conclusions concerning 
the fair rate of return which Carolina Telephone and Telegraph Company should 
be given the opportunity to earn. 

The following Schedules summarize the gross revenues and the rates of 
return which the Company should have a reasonable opportunity to achieve based 
upon the increases approved herein. The schedules, illustrating the Company's 
gross revenue requirements, incorporate the findings and the conclusions 
heretofore and herein made by the Commission. 



TELEPHONE - RATES 

SCHEDULE I 
CAROLINA TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY 

NORTH CAROLINA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 
STATEMENT OF OPERATING INCOME 

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1982 

Present Increase 
Rates _ Approved 

Operating Revenues 
Local service $143,558,214 $13,956,465 
Tol service 95,125,295 
Miscellaneous 14,160,141 
Uncollectibles (294,568) (26,517) 

Total operating revenues $252,5Ii9zOS2 $13,929,9ij!i 

Operating Revenue Deductions 
Operating expenses $113,384,678 $ 
Depreciation and amortization 46,570,255 
Other operating taxes 25,983,328 835,797 
Income taxes 22!119z471 6,447,560 

Total operating revenue deductions $208,057,732 $7,283,357 
Net operating income for return $ 44,491,350 $ 6,646,591 

SCHEDULE II 
CAROLINA TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY 

NORTH CAROLINA RETAIL OPERATIONS 
STATEMENT OF RATE BASE AND RATE OF RETURN 

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1982 

Investment in Telephone Plant 
Telephone plant in service 
Construction work in progress (less 

than one year) 
Plant acquisition adjustment 
Depreciation and amortization reserve 
Customer deposits 
Accumulated deferred income taxes 
Pre-1971 investment tax credit 

Net investment in telephone plant 

Allowance for Working Capital 
Cash 
Materials and supplies 
Accounts payable - materials and supplies 
Customers' funds advanced for operations 

Tota:1 working capital allowance 
Original Cost Rate Base 

Rate of return 

$ 

f 

Present 
Rates 

707,491,949 

7,546,187 
384,594 

(212,155,290) 
(1,617,708) 

(74,565,543) 
(736,472) 

Ii26,3Ii7,717 

$ 3,899,822 
7,544,502 

(1,047,516) 
(3,930,589) 
6,466,219 

$ 432,813,936 

10.28% 

523 

After 
Approved 
Increase 

$157,514,679 
95,125,295 
14,160,141 

( 321 z 085) 
$266,ij79,030 

$113,384,678 
46,570,255 
26,819,125 

$ 28,567,031 
$215,341,089 
$51,137,941 

After Approved 
Rates 

$ 707,491,949 

7,546,187 
384,594 

(212,155,290) 
(1,617,708) 

(74,565,543) 
(736,472) 

$ Ii26,3Ii7 1717 

$ 3,899,822 
7,544,502 

(1;047,516) 
(3,930,589) 
6,466,219 

$ 432,813,936 

11.82% 



524 

Long-term debt 
Preferred stock 
Comm.on equity 

Total 

Long-term debt 
Preferred stock 
Comm.on equity 

Total 

TELEPHONE - RATES 

SCHEDULE III 
CAROLINA TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY 

NORTH CAROLINA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 
STATEMENT OF CAPITALIZATION AND RELATED COSTS 

TWE 

Ratio 
_%_ 

Original 
Cost 

Rate Base 

Embedded 
Cost 

% 

Present Rates - Original Cost 
50.25% $217,489,003 8.51% 

1.35 5,842,988 11.7 
48.40 209,481,945 12.08 

100.00% $432,813,936 

Approved Rates - Original Cost 
50.25% $217,489,003 8.51% 

1.35 5,842,988 11.70 
48.40 209,481,945 15.25 

100.00% $432,813,936 

Net 
Operating 

Income 

Rate Base 
$18,508,314 

683,630 
25,299,406 

$44,491,350 

Rate Base 
$18,508,314 

683,'630 
$31,945,997 
$51,137,941 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 12 

Carolina witnesses OWen 
presented testimony of the 
charges. 

and Hannah and Public Staff witness Willis 
proposed adjustments in Carolina's rates and 

Witnesses Owen and Hannah presented Carolina's proposals in tariff rates 
and regulations. 

Witness Owen expressed the Company's rating principles and philosophy 
supporting its proposed changes. He stated the Company"s objectives were to 
design rate structures and establish prices that are fair and reasonable, meet 
the public need, encourage and promote customer acceptallce and usages, use its 
capital resources efficiently, and mee't the financial needs of the Company. 
Witness Owen remarked that his rate development took several steps. The 
supplemental services and equipment were increased where practical to recover 
at least their cost, and, where possible in a competitive environment, to 
provide additional contribution toward the Company's revenue requirements. He 
Stated that service connection charges and Extended Area Service rate 
components were increased to their current cost level. Based upon witness 
Owen's comments on his nonrecurring service charge proposals, the maximum 
charge for the installation of basic service at a location previously served 
would increase $20. 20 and the minimum charge for the insta"ilation of basic 
service would increase $10.45 for residential customers. He proposed to 
increase special assembly items by 10% and foreign central office service, 
local private line, and miscellaneous services by 15%. He proposed to 
increase data service tier B rates and local obsolete service offerings by 
10%. Wit"ness Owen also proposed to increase the charge for local messages 
from coin telephone from 20¢ tb 25¢ per call. Within the category of local 
exchange rates, witness Owen indicated he was proposing to apply the remainder 
of the companywide revenue requirement to rates for local exchange service to 
effect increases in residential and business individual line services which 
range from $2.50 to $3.20 per month and from $5.50 to $7-95 per month, 
respectively. 



525 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

Witness ,Hannah filed testimony supplemental to the prefiled testimony of 
witness Owen. Witness Hannah gave as a reason for his filing supplemental 
testimony, which includes proposing a premises work charge and an outlet 
charge, that the existing charges do not fully recover all expenses associated 
with the work performed. He stated th!lt under witness Owen's proposal the 
existing rate structure for premises related work spreads the costs for highly 
variable work functions, such as inside wiring and outlet terminations, across 
all customers on an average basis. According to witness Hannah, his proposal 
would restructure the charges associated with work functions performed on the 
customer· s premises. Specificially, he proposed to change the structure of 
the present residence and business premises related charges, consisting of the 
inside wiring charge, the jack charge, and the equipment work charge into a 
premises work charge and an olltlet charge. The proposed outlet charge would 
be comprised of the materials required in the installation of relocation of 
single line resid8rice and· business inside wiring and standard nonweatherproof 
jacks on the customer's side of the connection to the Company's access line 
facilities. Witness Hannah's proposal would bill premises work on 15-minute 
increments for the time a Company craftsman spends installing, rearranging, or 
reconnecting station apparatus on the customer's premises. During 
cross-examination, witness Hannah related that 89% of the occurrences for the 
equipment work function and 90% of the occurrences for the installation of a 
jack observed by the Company took 15 minutes of labor or less to perform. 

According to witness Hannah, many customers as well as competing companies 
are already performing customer premises installation work. He contended that 
a system by which costs are recovered on an average basis is unfair to those 
present and potential competitors as well as to Carolina Telephone Company. 
It was his belief that his proposed rate structure will eliminate those 
inequities by charging individual customers, in 15-minute increments, for the 
total time expended on their premises and for each outlet installed. 

Public Staff witness· Willis preserited testimony on four of the Company· s 
proposals with which he did not agree. 

First,• on the subject of the ComPany's service charge proposals, he 
recommended.that no increases be placed on the Company's present nonrecurring 
service charges and that the Company's ·tariff provision 4.2.l(j)l which reads 
"Where total charges exceed $25.00, the applicant or subscriber may pay such 
service charges in two equal payments over the first two billing periods after 
such work is completed" be altered to make basic service acquisition more 
attainable by changing the tariff to read 11Where total charges exceed $15.00, 
the Applicant of subscriber may pay such service charges in six equal 
payments over the first six billing periods after such work is completed." As 
support for his recommendation; witness Willis emphasized it was also 
important to consider upward pressures being imposed upon basic exchange 
rates, which are likely to cause significant increases in these rates over the 
next five years. He cited the recent action taken by the Federal 
Communications Commission to allocate nontraffic sensitive plant to the local 
exchange cost of service as an example. Witness Willis indicated that he was 
concerned that some low income customers would be priced out of the 
telecommunication market when confronted with both higher levels of flat 
monthly rates and higher service charges. He stated that a sample taken from 
the 1980 Census Report covering 27 counties Served by Carolina indicated that 
only 84. 7% of the households had telephone service. It was witness Willis· 



526 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

opinion that the level of service charges has an influence on these statistics 
and should be considered in constructing the Company's overall rate structure. 

Second, witness Willis disputed ~he Company's "time and materials" charge 
and recommended that the Company maintain its present tariff rates and 
procedures for 11 0n premises" work. Witness Willis related that the average 
time necessary for an installer to perform "on premises" work with regard to 
equipment work, jack installation, and initial inside wiring activities is 
13.4 minutes, 13.3 minutes, and 26.3 minutes, respectively. It was his view 
that small upward variations in these average work times would cause 
additional charges of 15 minutes of labor or an amount of $7.65 to be added to 
a customer's billing. During cross-examination, he showed that customers 
responsible for the cost related for 22. 5 minutes and 37. 5 minutes of labor 
would pay for 30 minutes and 45 minutes of labor which are 33.3% and 20% above 
cost, respectively, under the Company's time and materials proposal. Witness 
Willis stated in his prefiled testimony that, under the assumption that 11 0n 
premises" work is highly variable, a customer would be without any definitive 
means of predetermining the cost of obtaining service and some low income 
customers would, conceivably, dismiss the hope of being connected to the 
network as a result of the uncertainty of knowing their total connecting 
charges. Witness Willis compared the Company's originally prefiled proposed 
charges for the equipment work charge and the jack installation charge of 
$6. 75 and $9. 25, respectively, with those charges under the supplement ally 
filed "time and materials" proposal. According to witness Willis, in the 
instance where the average work times for these individual work functions 
exceed their average work time by two minutes or longer, the charges would 
increase to $15.30 and $18.40, respectively, under the "time and materials" 
proposal. 

Third, witness Willis recommended that the Company's maintenance of service 
charge receive the same 1.16% increase be proposed for other service, rather 
than the 85% increase proposed by the Company. He described this charge as 
one which is applied in connection with a service difficulty or acceptance 
testing of a customer-provided wiring, when it is determined that the 
difficulty was caused by or resulted from the use of customer-provided 
terminal equipment, protective circuitry, or communication system connected to 
Company facilities. According to witness Willis, there. is confusion among 
some customers concerning this charge, particularly among those customers who 
purchase their telephone instruments from Carolina. He stated that the 
Company's proposed minimum rate of one man-hour at $50.00 was considerably 
above cost and in his opinion would heighten the level of complaints if 
applied. Under cross-examination, witness Willis agreed that this charge 
should cover its cost but commented that the Company had not shown him any 
indication that it had included more than one man-hour of work, which, he 
believed, would require a loaded labor rate of $30.43 per hour. He added, 
however, that the nature of this kind of work appeared similar to the work 
necessary to perform a premises visit and an equipment work function, which on 
the average requires 14. 88 minutes and 13, 4 minutes, respectively. Witness 
Willis stated, however, that he believed there would be some paperwork and 
test desk work expense in addition to his approxim~tion of one-half man-hour 
of labor but the total time expended would be less than one man-hour. 

Finally, witness Willis recommended that the Company's proposal to increase 
the coin telephone rate 25% from $.20 per call to $.25 per call be denied. He 
~tated that the proposed increase would increase the Company's revenues by 



527 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

only 6.4% or by a dollar amount of $205,003. Witness Willis estimated a 
revenue requirement, after consideririg the contribution from intrastate and 
interstate toll settlements, of $. 188 per local message. Therefore, it was 
his recommendation that the present $. 20 per call for local coin telephone 
messages be maintained. 

As for all other proposed rate changes, witness Willis 
spreading the Public Staff• s proposed revenue requirements over 
Company's service categories uniformly with the exception of the 
serviCe charge and coin telephone categories. 

recommended 
each of the 
nonrecurring 

Eased upon all Of the evidence regarding rate design and tariff proposals, 
the Commission makes the following concl?sions: 

1. The Company's proposed tariff for "on premises" nonrecurring service 
connection work being charged on a 11 time and materials 11 basis is dismissed 
without prejudirie. 

2. It is in the public interest to maintain the Company's present level 
of nonrecurring service charges for the secondary service charges and the jack 
charges. All other nonrecurring service charges will be increased uniformly 
across-the-board. 

3. The maintenance of service charge should receive the same uniform 
percentage increase used to establiSh the increased revenues for other 
categories of ~ervice shown in Conclusion No. 5 below. 

4. The local payataticn rate should' remain at $.20. 

5. The increases in revenue approved herein should be derived in a manner 
consistent with the following guidelines: 

(a) All EAS components are to be increased in accordance with the Company's 
proposal in this regard. 

(b) All other rates are to be increased uniformly across-the-board as 
required (and as permitted without exceeding the proposed increase in 
such rates) so as to produce the remaining amount of the increase in 
annual gross revenue approved h~rein. 

6. The service charge billing may be spread over four equal payments if 
the total, of service char~es is over $25. 

IT rs, THEREFORE, ORDERED aS follows: 

1. That the Applicant Carolina Telephone and Telegraph Company be, and 
hereby is, authorized to increase its rates and charges s<;> as to produce 
additional annual gross revenues of $13,956,465. 

2. That the Applicant is hereby called upon to propose specific tariffs 
reflecting changes in rates, charges, and regulations to recover the revenues 
approved herein, in accordance with the conclusions set forth above, within 
ten ( 10) days. fVe copies are 
required) and the Public Staff (formats such as Item 30 of the minimum filing 
requirement, NCUC Form P-1, are suggeSted). 



528 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

3. That the Public Staff may file written comments concerning the 
Company's ·tariffs within five (5) working days of the date on which they are 
filed with the Commission. 

4. That the rates, charges, and regulations necessary to produce the 
annual gross revenues authorized herein shall become effective upon the 
issuance of a further order approving the tariffs f'.iled pursuant to Paragraph 
No. 2 above. 

5. That the Company be, and hereby is, ordered to prepare a new lead-lag 
study based upon a current test year, which reflects its current payment 
practices, for inclusion in its next general rate filing. 

6. That the service charge billing may be spread over four equal payments 
if the total of service charges is over $25. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 30th day of March 1983. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. P-1O, SUB 415 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of Central Telephone Company for 
Authority to Adjust Its Rates and Charges Applicable 
to Intrastate Telephone Service in North Carolina 

ORDER GRANTING PARTIAL 
INCREASE IN RATES AND 
CHARGES 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

Courtroom A, District Court Building, Hickory, North Carolina, 
Wednesday, April 20, 1983, at 9:00 a.m. 

Courtroom, City -Hall, Elkin, North Carolina, Wednesday, 
April 20, 1983, at 2:00 p.m. 

Courtroom C, Randolph County Courthouse, Asheboro, North 
Carolina, Thursday, April 21, 1983, at 11:00 a.m. 

North Carolina Utilities Commission Hearing Room, Dobbs 
Building, Raleigh, North Carolina, April 26 - 28, 1983 

Commissioner A. Hartwell Campbell, Presiding; and Commissioners 
Leigh H, Hammond and John W. Winters 

For the Applicant: 

James M. Kimsey, Kimsey, Smith, McMillan & Roten, Attorneys at 
Law, P.O. Box 150, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

Donald W. Glaves, Ross, Hardies, O 'Keefe, Babcock & Parsons, 
Attorneys at Law, One IBM Plaza, Chicago, Illinois 60611 
For: Central Telephone Company 



'529 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

For the Public Staff: 

Theodore C. Brown, Jr., and Paul L. Lassiter, Staff Attorneys, 
Public Staff - North Carolina Utilities Commission, P.O. 
Box 991, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 

BY THE COMMISSION: On November 22, 1982 1 Central TelePhone Company 
(Central, Company, or Applicant) filed an application with the Commission for 
authority to adjust its rates and charges for telephone service in North 
Carolina to become effective on service rendered on and after December 22, 
1982. The Applicant filed testimony and exhibits along with and in support 
of its application. 

By Order issued December 22, 1982, the Commission set the matter for 
investigation, declared the matter to be a general rate case, required public 
notice, suspended the proposed rates, and set the matter for hearing in the 
following locations: Courtroom A, District Court Building, 111 Main Avenue, 
N.E., Hickory, North Carolina, on Wednesday, April 20, 1983; Courtroom, City 
Hall, 116 East Market Street, Elkin, North Carolina, on Wednesday, April 20, 
1983; Courtroom C, Randolph County Courthouse, 145 Worth Street, Asheboro, 
North Carolina, on Thursday, April 21, 1983; and Commission Hearing Room, 
Dobbs Building, 430 North Salisbury Street, Raleigh, North Carolina, on 
April 26 - 28, 1983. The Order also established the test period -for the 
proceeding as the 12-month period ended June 30, 1982. 

On January 10, 1983, the Public Staff filed a Notice of Intervention on 
behalf of the using and consuming public •. 

The public hearing in Courtroom A, District Court Building, Hickory, North 
Carolina, on Wednesday, April 20, 1983, at 9:00 a.m., was conducted as 
scheduled with rePresentativeS of the Company and the Public Staff present. 
Four public Witnesses testified: David Warren, S.A. Hartsoe, Teresa 
Bumgarner, and Dennis O'Connor. Public witness Dennis O'Connor testified that 
he had purchased a phone at Brendle' s, Inc. , which was not performing the 
automatic re-dial function properly. Additionally, witness O'Connor was 
having difficulty with completion of toll calls through the Centel System. 

On. Wednesday, April 20, 1983, at· 2:00 p.m., Courtroom, City Hall, Elkin, 
North Carolina, a public hearing was held. Twelve members of the public 
presented testimony on service and the rate increase. They were: Bob Hays, a 
resident of Elkin; J. L. Lowe; a resident Or Elkin; Russell Midkiff, a 
resident of Mount Airy; L: Paui Matthews, a resident of Booneville; Marvin 
Smith, Mayor of the Town of Booneville; Hap Martin, a resident of Booneville; 
Steve Edwards, a ~esident of North Wilkesboro; Neal Cashin, Mayor of the Town 
of North Wilkesboro; Lois Cooke, a resident of Elkin; David Buie, a resident 
of Jonesville; Ben Shelton, a resident of Elkin; and Benny Folger, a resident 
of Elkin, ~orth Carolina. 

On Thursday, April 21, 1983, at 11:00 a.m., in Courtroom c, Randolph County 
Courthouse, Asheboro, North Carolina, a public hearing was held wherein the 
following public witnesses gave testimony concerning service, rates, and 
various problems: 'Phyllis Illing, a resident of Ashebor?; Riley Tuck, a 
resident of Leasburg; and Charles Franklin Williams, a resident of Mocksville. 



530 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

At the hearings held in Raleigh, the Company presented the testimony and 
exhibits of the following witnesses: George B. Kemple,. Vice President of 
Central Telephone Company, testified concer_ning the Company's operations, ·its 
expenditures required to maintain and improve service, and the quality of its 
service; Roy L. Puryear, General Network and SWitching Manager, testified 
concerning the quality of service provided by the Company; John E. Puffer, 
General Accounting Staff Manager..:.Regulatory, testified about the · Company's 
operating revenues, expenses, and rate base; Stuart M. Rutter, General 
Manager-Regulatory and Operational Planning, testified concerning the propo~ed 
rate structure and the apportionment of the Company's operations between 
interstate and intrastate jurisdictions; John R. Clark, General Capital 
Recovery Staff Manager, testified about Central's capital recovery 
requirements and request for new depreciation rates; Robert c. Stephan, 
General- Staff Manager~Financial t>lanning and Analysis, testified concerning 
the Company's required rate of return, including capital structure and the 
cost of capital; ·and James H. Vander Weide, Professor of Finance and Associate 
Dean at the Fuciua School of Business of Duke University, testified concerning 
Central., s capital structure, cost of capital, and rate of _return. 

The Public Staff presented the testimony and exhibits of the following 
witnesses: William J. ~illis, Engineer in the Communications Division, 
testified concerning the Company's end-of-period. miscellaneous revenue level 
and proposed rate structure; Candace A. Paton, Staff Accountant, testified 
concerning the company's revenues; expenses, and rate base; Thi-Chen Hu, 
Engineer in the Communications Division, testified about the Company's quality 
of service; Hugh L. Gerringer, Engineer in the Communications Division, 
testified about the apportionment of the Company's .operations between 
interstate and in~raState jurisdictions and the representative end-of-period 
level of intrastate toll revenues; Leslie c. Sutton, Engineer in the 
Communications Division, testified -about the Company's proposed depreciation 
rates and special re_covery schedules; and Robert Weiss, Economist in the 
Economic Research Division, testified on the Company's capital structure, cost 
of capital, · rate of return I and the proper level of construction work in 
progress (CWIP) to include in rate base. 

The Commission also received the testimony and exhibits of Donald R. 
Hoover, Director of the Commission Staff Accounting Di vision, who filed 
testimony regarding the propriety of Central's participation in the funding of 
the National Regulatory Research Institute. 

The gompany on April 28, 1983, offered rebuttal testimogy and exhibits from 
John E. Puffer, Robert C. Stephan, and James H. Vander Weide. 

Based upon the foregoing, the application, the testimony, and exhibits 
received into evidence at the hearing, the proposed orders submitted by 
counsel, and the entire record in this proceeding,. the Commission now makes 
the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Applicant, Central Telephon~ Company, is a duly organized North 
Carolina corporation and a wholly ·owned subsidiary of Central Telephone 
Utilities, Inc. (CTU). Central is· a public utility engaged in providing 
telecommunications service in North Carolina and as such is subject to the 



531 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

jurisdiction of this Commission. Central is properly before the Commission in 
this proceeding, pursuant to G.S. 62-133, for a determination of the justness 
and reasonableness of its proposed rates and charges. 

2. In its original application, Central requested rates designed to 
produce gross annual intrastate revenues of $74,215,960, which reflected 
Central~ s request for additional annual gross revenues of $10,594,306, based 
on a test year ended June 30, 1982. By its final revised application, the 
Co-mpany requested rates designed to produce annual gross revenues of 
$71,521,748, based on test year operations. The Company contended that gross 
revenues under present rates were $63,697,999, thereby necessitating an 
increase of $7,823,749. The Company proposed to achieve said increase through 
increases in rates for local service. 

3. The test period for purposes of this proceeding is the 12 months ended 
June 30, 1982. 

4. The overall quality of service provided by Central is adequate. 

5. Excess profits of $1,177,000 earned by Centel Communications Company -
Supply Division (Centel Supply), an affiliate of Central, should be deducted 
from Central; s reasonable original cost rate base. Also, excess profits of 
$17,390 should be excluded from maintenance expense and $78,592 from 
depreciation expense. 

6. Central;s reasonable original cost rate base used and useful in 
providing service to its customers is $109,856,177. This rate base consists 
of telephone plant in service of $184,998,404 reduced by accumulated 
depreciation of $42,944,832, working capital allowance of $697,021, customer 
deposits of $548,571i, reserve for deferred income taxes of $29,656,_026, pre-
1971 investment tax credit of $118,771i, and excess profits on affiliated sales 
of $1,177,000. 

7. The schedule of depreciation rates and amortization amounts as shown in 
Appendix A is approved. 

8. Central;s total end-of-period net operating revenues for the test year, 
under present rates and after accounting and pro forma adjustments, are 
$62,997,874. 

9. The reasonable level of test year operating revenue deductions for 
Central after accounting, pro forma, end-of-period, and after-period 
adjustments is $51,1i69,113. This amount includes $13,312,295 for investment 
currently consumed through actual depreciation on an annual basis. 

10. The capital structure for Central which is appropriate for use in this 
proceeding is as follows: 

Item 
Long-term debt 
Short-term debt 
Preferred stock 
Common equity 

Total 

Percent 
49.84% 

-03% 
1.83% 

48.30% 
100.00% 



532 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

The proper embedded costs of long-term debt, short-term debt, and preferred 
stock are 9.02%, 8.88%, and 5.86%, respectively. 

11. The overall rate of return to be applied to Central' s original cOst 
rate base is 12.;09%. Such rate of return will allow Central the opportunity 
to earn· 15.50'.t on its common equity and will enable the Company by. sound 
management to .produce a fair return for its shareholders, to maintain its 
racilities and· service in accordance with the reasonable requirements of its 
customers, and to compete in the market for capital on terms which are 
reasonable and fair to the customers and to the investors. 

12. The annual gross revenue requirement for Central• is $66,391,959 which 
necessitates an increase in gross revenues of $3,342,059. such revenues will 
allow the Company the opportunity to earn the 12.09% rate of return which the 
Complission has found just and reasonable. This revenue requirement is based 
upon the original cost of Central I s property and its reasonable test year 
operating revE!nues and expenses as previously set forth in these findings of 
fact. 

13. The rates, charges, and regulations to be filed pursuant to this Order 
in accordance with the ·guidelines contained herein, which Will produce an 
increase in annual revenues of $3,342,059, will be just and reasonable and 
shall become effective upon the issuance of a further Order by this 
Commission. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 1 - 3 

The evidence supporting th"ese findings of fact is found in the verified 
application, in prior Commission Orders in this docket, and in the record as a 
whole. These findings are essentially procedural and jurisdictional in nature 
and were uncontested. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 4 

The ~vidence for this conclusion is contained in the testimony and exhibits 
of Company witnesses Puryear and Kemple and Public Staff witness Hu. 

Company witness Puryear referred to the service objectives set by the 
Commission and testified that the .company during the test year had . met or 
exceeded each of those objectives. In addition,. he pointed out that the 
standard of service as measured by the Commission 1 s objectives had improved 
greatly since Central 1 s last rate case. Witness Puryear also testified about 
how Central has upgraded its service by, among other things, the installation 
of additional digital electronic switching systems and remote subscriber line 
testing systems, and the administrcltion of digital central offices by the 
Technical Assistance Center. 

Witness Kemple testified as to the Company 1 s improvements in customer 
service. Some of the programs to improve service and reduce costs include 
mech~nized treatment of delinquent accounts, a mechanized service order 
system, centralized mail remittance for bill payments, consolidation of four 
small business offices, rehoming of one operator toll center, consolidation of 
eight plant service centers into three, customer participation programs, and 
internal monitoring of operating efficiency. The Company has also upgraded 
the Mountain View exchange to digital equipment which has eliminated the 



533 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

service. compla.ints which were noted at that exchange during the last rate 
proceeding~ In fact, the only public witness from Mountain View, Mr. Hartsoe, 
stated, "The last time I attended a hearing I was complaining about the 
service. 'I'he service is not perfect, but it's far, far, far better than it 
was at that t~me so I am· not going to complain about the service this time.· 11 

Witness Kemple testified that, as a result of its efforts, Central had 
improved from being the telephone company with ttie highest complaint record 
with the Public Staff of the major telephone companies in the state in 1981 to 
tbe corilpany with the lowest complaint record With the Public Staff of the 
major telephone Companies operating in North Carolina in 1982. 

Witness Hu testified that his review consisted of field inspections and 
tests of switching and trunking facilities; measurements of the answer time of 
operators, directory assistance, repair service, and business offices; and an 
analysis of statistics relating to the Company's service. Witness Hu stated 
that, based ori' his test results and analysis of the service data, he concluded 
that the overall quality of service provided by Central was adequate. 

Witness Hu's testimony also included a recommendation concerning the 
exclusion of "planned access" and "no access" from the Company's 
out-of-service carried-over statistics. He stated that in the interest of 
consistency among companies and in order to make Central' s statistics more 
reflective of the actual delay caused by the Company in clearing 
out-of-service troubles, the Company should exclude 11 planned access 11 and "no 
access" from the Company's statistics of out-of-service trouble reports 
received before 5:00 p.m. and carried over. 

Based on the foregoing evidence, the Commission concludes that the overall 
quality of service provided by Central is adequate and the 11 planned access" 
and "no access" should be excluded from the Company's statistics of out-of­
service trouble reports received before 5:00 p.m. and'carried over. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 5 

The evidence concerning this item is found in the testimony and exhibits of 
Company witness Kemple and Public Staff witness Paton. Witness Paton made 
adjustments to eliminate .excess profits on plant purchased by the North 
Carolina Division of Central Telephone Company from Centel Supply as follows: 

Public Staff Adjustments 
Reduced rate base 
Reduced depreciation expense 
Reduced maintenance expense 

Amount 
$1,174,000 

78,459 
18,539 

Company witness Kemple testified on the advantages to Central of making 
purchases from Centel Supply. Witness Kemple stated that Central enjoys the 
following benefits from these intercompany transactions: (1) the use of 
cost-fr-ee capital in the form of deferred federal income taxes which reduces 
the revenue required from ratepayers and which amount steadily increases as 
additional materials are purchased, (2) investment in materials and supplies 
is minimized, and (3) delivery time advantages result from volume purchasing 
bv Centel Supply. Further, witness Kemple testified that if the Company had 
made purchases from another supply company it would have had to pay at least 
as much for the material and it would not have received the aforementioned 
benefits. 



534 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

Witness Paton testified that since Central and Centel Supply are 
affiliated, it is necessary to determine whether transactions between the two 
were carried out in an arm's-length atmosphere. Witness Paton testified that 
in prior rate cases, studies. have been made comparing Centel Supply's earnings 
to earnings of similar supply companies operating in the open market. 
Commission Orders in those prior rate cases ordered Centel Supply's return_ on 
equity to be limited to 15% for the years 1967 through 1976. The Commission 
Order in Central's last general rate case, Docket No, P-10, Sub l.iOO, limited 
Centel Supply's return on equity for 1977 through 1980 to 15.8%, which was the 
return found fair and reasonable for Central Telephone Company in that 
proceeding. 

In this proceeding witness Paton did not perform a comparable earnings 
study. Witness Paton's rate base and depreciation expense adjustments for the 
years 1981 and 1982 were based upon the decisions set forth in ...t,he Commission 
Order in Docket No, P-10, Sub 400. In order to remove excess profits existing 
in plant in service. and depreciation expense as of June 30, 1982, witness 
Paton made an adjustment to reduce rate base by $1,174,000 and decreased 
depreciation expense by $78,459 in order to limit Centel Supply's return on 
equity to 15% for the years 1967 through 1976 and to 15.8% for the years 1977 
through 1982, 

Witness Paton also adjusted maintenance expense to exclude from the cost of 
service excess profits earned by Centel Supply on purchases by Central during 
the test year that were expensed rather than capitalized. In calculating this 
adjustment, witness Paton limj,ted Centel Supply to a 14,5% return on equity 
which is the return on equity the Public Staff recommended for Central in -this 
proceeding. Witness Paton testified that she used the 14.5% return because 
she is "trying to establish an on-going level of operating expense," 

In Docket No, P-10, Sub 369, the Commission found that the transfer prices 
paid for telephone equipment and supplies by Central to Centel Supply for the 
period 1967 through 1976 had been unreasonable and excessive to the extent 
that they produced a return on equity to Centel Supply in excess of 15%. For 
the period 1977 through 1980, in Docket No, P-10, Sub 400, the Commission 
found that the return on equity for sales made to Central by Centel Supply 
should be limited to the same return on equity found fair for Central in that 
proceeding of 15.8%. After careful consideration Or this matter, the 
Commission concurs with these past decisions. The Commission finds that 
Centel Supply still enjoys economies of operation which are the result of

1 
its 

close affiliation with its customers. The Commission believes it fair' and 
reasonable to permit the supply affiliate to include in transfer prices 
charged to Central a reasonable level of profit. For the years 1981 and 1982, 
the Commission finds that the return on equity for sales made to Central by 
Centel Supply should be limited to the same return on equity found fair for 
Central in this proceeding of 15,5% (Finding of Fact No, 11). 

Based upon the decisions as to the proper annual returns on, equity, the 
Commission concludes that the Applicant's net investment in intrastate 
telephone plant in service shOuld be adjusted to exclude excess profits 
surviving in the net plant accounts at June 30, 1982, in the amount of 
$1,177,000, Since the Commission finds that it is appropriate to remove 
excess profits from rate base, it also concludes that it is proper to exclude 
$78,59.2 of depreciation expense on that plant in service deducted from .rate 
base. Further, the Commission concludes that it is proper to reduce 



535 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

maintenance expense, by $17,390 to exclude from the cost of service excess 
profits earned by Centel Supply on purchases_ by Central during the test year 
that were expensed rather than capitalized. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 6 

The evidence for this finding is found in the testimony and exhibits of 
Company witnesses Puffer and Kemple and Public Staff witnesses Paton and 
Weiss. According to the proposed orders of the Company and the Public Staff, 
the appropriate amounts to be inclu_ded in the intrastate original cost rate 
base for use in this proceeding are as follows: 

Item Company Public Staff Difference 
Telephone plant in service $182,412,738 $182,412,738 $ 
Reserve for depreciation (42,944,832) · (42,944,832) 

Net telephorie plant 139,467,906 139,467,906 
Telephone plant under 
construction 2,585,666 (2,585,666) 

Working capital allowance (697,021) (697,021) 
Customer deposits (548,574) (548,574) ;_ 

Accounts payable - CWIP (986,803) 986,803 
Reserve for deferred 

income taxes (28,012,641) (29,656,026) (1,643,385) 
Pre-1971 investment tax credit (118,774) (118,774) 
Excess profits on 
affiliated sales ( 11174,000) (1,174,000) 

Original cost rate base $111,689,759 $107,273,511 $(4,41~,248) 

The Company and the Public Staff are in agreement on the amounts of reserve 
for depreciation, working capita_l allowance, customer deposits and pre-1971 
investment tax credits. There being no evidence to the contrary, the 
CommisSion concludes that the amounts included for ,these items are reasonable 

. and proper for use herein. Further, the Company and the Public Staff agree as 
to the proper amount of telephone plant in service, but due to the evidence 
presented on construction work in progress (CWIP), the Commission disagrees 
with the pal'ties' position that $182,412,738 for telephone plant in service is 
the appropriate amount for use in this proceeding. 

The first item .of difference between the Company and the Public Staff is 
CWIP and the ,balance of related ·accounts payable. The Company included a net 
amount 1 of $1,598,863 shOrt-term CWIP (net of associated accounts payable) in 
rate base, whi:le the Public Staff excluded all CWIP from rate base. 

Company witness Keffiple pr~sented ·testimony regarding the Company's 1982 
construction budget. Witness Kemple testified that the Company had .actual 

-gross expenditures of-$14,4 million in 1982 for additions, replacements, and 
expansion of existing plant. 

In his direct and rebuttal testimony, Company witness Puffer stated that 
the Company should be allowed to include all CWIP in its rate base and to 
capitalize that portion of interest during construction authorized by North 
Carolina Public Utilities Law 'in G.S. 62-133. Witness Puffer stated that the 
Commission, at a minimum, should include short-term CWIP in the Company's rate 
base as it did in the recent Carolina Telephone and Telegraph Company decision 
in Docket No. P-7, Sub 670, issued March 30, 1983. Under the FCC's Uniform 



536 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

System of Accounts, short-term CWIP is defined as projects expected to be 
completed within· one year. Witness Puffer testified that all of the Company's 
short-term CWIP as of June 30, 1982, except for discontinued projects 
amounting to $44,149, was in service by March 31 1 1983. Excluding the 
discontinued projects, the intrastate amount of short-term CWIP as of June 30, 
1982 1 • included by witness Puffer was $2,585,666 and the accounts payable 
balance associated with CWIP was $986,803. 

Further, witness Puffer testified that the inclusion of CWIP will improve 
the Company's cash flow and reduce its need for outside financing. In 
addition, he stated that the Company's rate base, depreciation expense, and 
revenue requirement eventually will be reduced by including CWIP and the 
capitalization of interest during construction. Witness Puffer stated that 
the inclusion of short-term CWIP in rate base would be consistent with the 
FCC's Uniform System of Accounts which anticipates that short-term CWIP will 
be included in rate base and therefore makes no provision for interest during 
construction on short-term projects. Witness Puffer further testified that if 
the inclusion of short-term CWIP in rate base and capitalization of interest 
during construction is not authorized the Company's shareholders will bear the 
financial burden of short-term CWIP. 

Public Staff witness Weiss stated that G.S. 62-133(b)(1) requires that the 
Commission must examine the issues of public interest and financial stability 
in determining the proper amount of CWIP to allow in rate base. Dr. Weiss 
testified that the financial stability of the Company in this proceeding is 
not affected significantly by the inclusion or exclusion of CWIP in rate base 
because CWIP as a percent of rate base is only about one percent. He also 
noted the absence of any long lead time associated with the Company's 
constrliction expenditures and the fact that pre-tax cash interest coverage 
without CWIP in rate base is more than adequate at about 4.1 times. 

As witness Puffer's testimOny demonstrated, all of this ·short-term ,plant 
under construction as of the end of June 30, 1982, had been placed in service 
at March 31, 1983, prior to the hearing in this case, Thus, the Commission 
concludes that in this proceeding it is reasonable and appropriate to treat 
the Company's $2,585,666 investment in short-term CWIP as post-test year plant 
additions. Such treatment is recognized pursuant to G.S. 62-133(0) which 
allows for the inclusion of public utility property used and useful ·in 
providing service up to the close of the hearings. In recognizing this change 
in the Company's investment since the end of the test year, the Commission 
further finds that there is a need to impute additional net operating income 
on the post-test year plant additions based upon testimony during cross­
examination on rebuttal, wherein witness Puffer agreed that the short-term 
CWIP in service was either producing additional revenues, cost efficiencies, 
or had the capability to render additional services. Witness Puffer further 
stated that he thought the major portion of this short-term CWIP was 'due to 
just plain replacement. 

Based upon the evidence, the Commission concludes that the proper amount of 
post-test year plant additions to include in telephone plant in service is 
$2,585,666, which is the amount of plant additions as of June 30, 1982. 
Accordingly, the Commission finds that $184,998,1104 is the reasonable and 
representative level of telephone plant in service to include in Central 1 s 
rate base for the period in which rates set in this proceeding will be in 
effect. 



537 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

Furthermore, the Commission has imputed additional net operating income on 
the post-test year plant additions. Based on the findings of fact and so 
forth reflected in this Order, the Commission finds that $162,605 is the 
appropriate amount of net operating income to impute on post-test year plant 
additions under present rates. 

The next difference concerns the appropriate level of deferred income tax 
reserves to deduct from rate base. Deferred income taxes arise in part due 
to the difference in book depreciation expense and tax depreciation expense. 
The Company adjusted the reserve for deferred taxes to reflect the ,level that 
would have existed had end-of-period plant been in service all year and 
proposea depreciation rates been in effect. The Company contends that this 
adjustment is necessary to preserve test-period relationships. 

The Public Staff disagreed with the Company's adjustment and proposed using 
the actual end-of-period balance in the reserve account. Witness Paton 
testified that the balance in the deferred tax account represents taxes which 
the ratepayers have already paid in based on depreciation rates set in prior 
rate cases. Witness Puffer agreed on cross-examination that the balance in 
the deferred tax account at June 30, 1982, is the amount which ratepayers have 
paid to the Company and which the Company has been able to retain and use for 
purposes other than paying taxes. Witness Paton further testified that 
setting new depreciation rates in this proceeding will only affect future 
charges to the reserve. In further support of the actual end-of-period 
balance, witness Paton cited Section 1.167( 1)-Hh) ( 6) of the Federal Income 
Tax RegulatiOns which states -at Paragraph (6) (ii): 

. • . if solely an historical period is used to determine depreciation 
for FedE!ral income tax expense for ratemaking purposes, then the 
amount of the reserve account for the period is the amount of the 
reserve •.• at the end of the historical period. 

Witness Puffer stated in rebuttal testimony that the regulation cited by 
witness Paton did not provide guidance in determining a minimum amount, or 
reQuire that any amount of the reserve for deferred taxes be deducted from the 
rate base. 

The fact that the regulations do not address a minimum level would seem to 
indicate that there would be no circumstances under which it would be 
appropriate to use less than the actual balance in the reserve. The 
Commission finds that the actual balance of $29,656,026 as of June 30, 1982, 
is the appropriate balance to use because it represents monies the ratepayers 
have already paid in to cover a normalized level of tax expense. If anything 
less than the actual balance were deducted from rate base, ratepayers would be 
forced to pay a return on money they have already provided to the Company. 
Furthermore, deferred taxes related to the plant balance at June 30, 1982, 
will llot decrease until book depreciation on that plant exceeds tax 
depreciation. 

The final difference in rate base concerns an adjustment made by witness 
Paton to remove from Central' s rate base excess profits earned by Centel 
Supply, an affiliate of Central Telephone Company. The Commission has already 
found in Finding of Fact No. 5 that excess profits of $1,177,000 should be 
deducted from rate base. 



538 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

In summary, the Commission concludes that the proper intrastate original 
cost rate base for use in this proceeding is $109,856,177, composed of the 
following: 

Item 
Telephone plant in service 
Reserve for depreciation 

Net telephone plant 
Working capital allowance 
Customer deposits 
Reserve for deferred income taxes 
Pre-1971 investment tax credit 
Excess profits on affiliated sales 

Original cost rate base 

Amount 
$181i";"§"98,40 4 

(42,944,832) 
142,053,572 
· (697,021) 

(548,574) 
(29,656,026) 

(118,774) 
(1,177,000) 

$109,856,177 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 7 

The evidence as to the appropriate depreciation rates and amortization 
amounts which should be applied to the Company's property accounts was 
presented by Company witness Clark and Public Staff witness Sutton. Each 
witness presented a depreciation and amortization study for each account and 
although Company witness Clark recommended depreciation rates for several 
accounts which were somewhat higher than those recommended by Public Staff 
witness Sutton, the Company stipulated that the appropriate depreciation rates 
and amortization amounts fOr the property accounts for the purpose of this 
proceeding should be the rates and amortization amourits recommended by Public 
Staff witness Sutton. Based upon the evidence and stipulations of the 
parties, the Commission concludes that the depreciati9n rates and amortization 
amounts shown in Appendix A of this Order ar-e reasonable and appropriate for 
use in this proceeding. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 8 

'The evidence concerning the proper end-of-period operating revenues is 
found in the testimony and exhibits of Company witnesses Puffer and· Rutter and 
Public Staff witnesses Gerringer, Willis, and Paton. The parties' positions 
regarding operating revenues as set forth in their proposed orders are as 
follows: 

Item 
Local service revenue 
Toll service revenue 
Miscellaneous revenue 
Uncollectible revenues 

Total operating revenues 

Company 
$37,161,585 
24,027,703 
2,495,990 

(52,026) 
$63,633,252 

Public Staff 
$37,161,585 
23,090,146 
2,495,990 

(52,026) 
$62,695,695 

Difference 
$ 

(937,557) 

$(937,557) 

Both parties agreed regarding the amounts for local service revenues, 
miscellaneous revenues, and uncollectible r§!venues. There being no evidence 
to the contrary, the Commission concludes that these amounts are appropriate 
for use in this proceeding. 

The only area of disagreement concerns the proper end-of-period level of 
toll revenues. During the hearing, the Company agreed with Public Staff 
witness Gerringer"s calculation of the preliminary or basic level of the 
end-of-test-period intrastate toll revenues of $24,245,110. There being no 



539 
TELEPHONE- RATES 

disagreement between the parties as to this amount, the ·Commission concurs 
with this initial toll revenue amount. 

The Public Staff Accounting Division made adjustments to this preliminary 
level of toll revenues to reflect its adjustments to expenses, taxes (other 
than income), net investment, and other items in which the intrastate toll 
portion enters into the calculation of the intrastate toll settlements. 
Similarly, ,the_ Company has made ·adjustments to this initial toll revenue 
amount. The Commission must make further adjustments to this toll revenue 
amount to recognize the impact of its acceptance or rejection of the various 
accounting adjustments. As a result of differences in opinion between the 
Company and the Public Staff regarding the appropriateness of these 
adjustments to rate base and operating expenses, there exists a difference of 
$937,557 in toll service revenues. In the determination of the rate ·base 
(EVidence and Conclusions for Findirig of F8ct No. 6) and the proper level of 
operating revenue deductions (Evidence and Conclusions for Finding of Fact 
No. 9), the Commission has approved only part of these adjustments and 
therefore finds that $23,392,325 is the proper amount of toll service revenues 
to be included in this proceeding. 

In summary, the Commission concludes that the proper end-of-period level 
of net operating revenues for use herein is $62,997,874, ·composed of the 
following: · 

Item 
Local service revenue 
Toll service revenue 
Miscellaneous revenue 
Unriollectible revenues 

Total operating revenues 

Amount 
$37,161,585 

23,392,325 
2,495,990 

(52,026) 
$62,997,874 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 9 

The evidence for operating revenue deductions is fouhd in the testimony and 
exhibits of·Company witness Puffer, Public Staff witness Paton, and Commission. 
Staff witness Hoover. The deductions that the Company and the Public Staff 
contend are proper are: 

Item Company Public Staff Difference 
Maintenan'ce $11,516,741 $11,498,202 $ (18,539) 
Depreciation 13,390,887 13,312,428 (78,459) 
Traffic 3,263,272 3,263,272 
Commercial 4,029,423 4,029,423 
General office 4,828;661 4,828,661 
Other 3,181,408 2,870;981 (310,427) 
Interest on customer 

deposits 26,330 26,330 
Taxes other than income 6,141,933 6,085,680 (56,253) 
State income tax 853,003 763,626 (89,377) 
Federal income tax 5,198,435 4!513,690. (684,745) 

Total $52,430,093 $51,192,293 $(1,237,800) 

The Company and the Public Staff are in agreement on the level of traffic, 
commercial, general office expenses, and interest on customer deposits. 
Therefore, the Commission concludes that $~ 1 263,272 is the appropriate level 



540 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

of traffic expense, $4,029,423 is the appropriate level of commercial expense, 
$4,828,661 is the appropriate level of general office expense, and $26,330 is 
the appropriate level of interest on customer deposits for use in this 
proceeding. ·· 

The Commission has already foun·d in Finding of Fact No. 5 that the first 
and second adjustments listed above reslll ting from the elimination of excess 
profits on affiliated sales between Central and Centel Supply should be an 
adjustment of $17,390 to maintenance eipense and an adjustment of $78,592. to 
depreciation expense. Accordingly, the Commission finds that the appropriate 
levels of maintenance expense and depreciation expense for use in this· 
proceeding are $11,499,351 and $13,312,295, respectively. 

The third difference is a reduction in other operating expenses of $310,427 
resulting from two adjustments as follows: 

Item 
Adjustment to other operating 

expenses for compensated absences 
Adjustment to other operating 

expenses for the funding of NRRI 
Total other operating expense 

adjustments 

Amount 

$(309,082) 

(1,345) 

$(310,427) 

With regard to the adjustment for compensated absences, the Company 
proposed an adjustment to amortize over three years the June 30, 1981, balance 
in the liability account for compensated absences. The Company also included 
the adjusted test year charge to the liability account in the cost of 
service. 

The liabilitY account for compensated absences represents the estimated 
cost of vacations that are earried in one year but are .to bEl taken and paid in 
the next year. Once the Company initially established the liability account, 
annual charges to the account were to reflect changes in levels of employees, 
wage rates, and vacation eligibility. 

The Company contends that they have not recovered the cost of the liability 
established in 1981. The Public Staff's position is that there is no cost to 
be recovered. 

Company witness Puffer testified that Financial Accounting Standards Board 
(FASS) Statement No. 43 requires the Company to record the liability for 
employee vacations earned but not yet taken. Witness Puffer stated that FASS 
Statement No. 71 adopted in December 1982 provides that a regulator's actions 
cannot eliminate a liability which was not imposed by the regulator's actions 
and requires regulated companies to recognize this liability in their 
financial statements. 

In 1981 the Company recorded the cost of employee vacations which were 
earned prior to 1981 and paid in 1981 and the employee vacations earned in 
1981 which were taken and paid in 1982. Witness Puffer testified that the 
vacation liability recorded in 1981 has not been recovered from ratepayers 
because the Commission, in the Company's last rate filing, Docket No. P-10, 
Sub 400, disallowed this vacation liability for rate-making purpoSes. 
According to witness Puffer, this cost was charged against the Company's 
retained earnings. 



541 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

The Public Staff contends that the only thing the Company should be allowed 
to recover. throllgh rates is an annual on-going level of wage expense. Witness 
Paton testified that if the Company were allowed the recovery through rates of 
the amortization of the vacation liability as of June 30, 1981, and the annual 
charge to the liability, ratepayers would be forced to pay more than an annual 
on-going level of wages. 

The Public Staff did not dispute the fact that FASB Statement No. 43 
required the Company to 'establish the liability account for financial 
reportin'5 purposes. The Public Staff did, however, argue that this does not 
dictate how the liability should be treated for rate-making purposes. In 
support of the position that only ari annual on-going level of wages should be 
recovered through rates, witness Paton cited FASB Statement No. 71 which 
states in Appendix B, paragraph 48: 

For ratemaking purposes, compensation for employees' absences may be 
included in allowable costs when the compensation is paid. 

Witness Paton testified that the Company will seldom, if ever, pay more 
than 52 weeks of wages to any employee in a 12-month period. According to 
witness Paton, the only time that this could foreseeably happen would be when 
an employee quit work and was paid for vacation that was earned but not yet 
taken. 

Company witness Puffer testified during cross-examination that 11 it is 
possible for an employee to earn 53 weeks of pay in a 52-week year ..• when the 
employee's vacation eligibility changes during the following year." Under the 
Company' S proposed treatment, this would result in 53 weeks of wages being 
recorded for such an employee, even though in the following year when he took 
his vacation he would only be paid for 52 weeks. 

The Commission agrees with the Public Staff's proposed treatment of both 
the balance in the liability account and the annual charges to the liability 
account. The Commission concludes that for purposes of determining the cost 
of service, and settin~ rates in this proceeding only an annual on-going level 
of wage expense should be included, otherwise ratepayers will be forced to pay 
more wage expense than the Company will actually incur. Accordingly, the 
Commission finds that the adjustment in the amount of $309,082 for compensated 
absences is inappropriate in this proceeding as wage expense has been adjusted 
for the effects of wage and salary increases granted at various dates during 
the test period based upon work force levels at December 31, 1982, and the 
annu8.lization of the increases in union and nonunion wages effect! ve 
August 1982 and May 1983. 

The second adjustment to other operating expenses is the amount of $1,345 
for the National Regulatory Research Institute (NRRI) funding expense. 
Commission Staff witness Hoover testified regarding the funding of the NRRI, 
which has been established by the National Association of Regul8.t_C)ry Utility 
Commissioners (NARUC) for the purpose of providing state utility regulatory 
bodies with educational programs, -technical assistance, and timely, expert 
policy research on regulatory issues. Witness Hoover recommended that the 
Commission authorize Central to contribute to the funding of the NRRI~s 
research program. The contribution amount determined by witness Hoover is 
$1,345 on an annual basis calculated by multiplying the contribution factor 



542 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

($.00888302), as suggested by NARUC, times Central "s number of main stations 
(151,373). 

~either the Company nor the Public Staff disagreed with witness Hoover, and 
at the hearing it was stipulated that the Commission would consider the 
Company's contribution to NRRI for inclusion in the Company's operating 
expenses. 

Based on. the evidence 
Company"s contribution of 
reasonable and appropriate 
operating expenses. 

presented, the Commission concludes that the 
$1',345 to fund the NRRI's research program is 
and hereby allows it as part of the Company's 

Based upon the foregoin.g conclusions, the Commission finds that the proper 
level of other operating expenses to be included in the cost of service in 
this proceeding is $2,872,326. 

The next item of difference between the Company and the Public Staff .is in 
the amount of $56,253 in gross receipts taxes. This difference is due solely 
to the parties' different levels of revenues. The Commission found in Finding 
of Fact No. 8 that- the proper level of revenues for use in this proceeding was 
$62,997,874, Accordingly, the Commission finds that a reduction in the 
Company;s gross receipts tax of $38,122 is appropriate and the appropriate 
level of taxes other than incOme is $6,103,811 for use in this proceeding. 

The final area of difference in operating revenue deductions concerns the 
proper levels of state and federal income taxes. The difference is due to how 
the Job· Development Investment Tax Credit (JDITC) is treated in the 
determination of interest expense, the adjustment reflectirig the effect of the 
Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act of 1982 (TEFRA), and the parties' 
different levels of revenues and operating revenue deductions. 

The Company and the Public Staff. disagreed on the amount of interest 
expense to use in calculating income tax expense, Both parties utilized the 
annualized interest expense associated with the debt capital supporting their 
respective intrastate original cost rate bases. However, they disagreed on 
the proper treatment of the JDITC in computing income tax expense. In 
computing income tax expense, the Public Staff has taken an interest deduction 
for the JDITC allocated to the debt portion of the capital structure, whereas 
the Company has not. 

Although the Public Staff has repeatedly maintained in recent rate 
proceedings that the Revenue Act of 1971 permits the Commission to impute 
interest to a portion of JDITC for purposes of calculating the test year level 
of federal income tax expense, the Commission has continued to reject the 
Public· Staff's position in this regard. The Commission's treatment of JDITC 
was recently affirmed by the North Carolina Court of Appeals in North 
Carolina ex rel. Utilities Ccimmission v. Carcilina Telephone and Telegraph 
Company, No. 82iOUC706 (N.C, Ct. App. March 1, 1983), In theWOrds of the 
Court of Appeals: 

The issue on appeal, as stated by the Public Staff in its brief, 
11 is whethe:r the Commission erred' as a matter of law in concluding that 
Section 46(f)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code requires that all 



543 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

effects of JDITC should be excluded from the determination of interest 
expense. 11 

G.S. 62-94 sets forth the standard of judicial review of orders of the 
Utilities Commission and includes the following: 

(b) So far as necessary to the decision and where presented, the 
court shall decide all relevant questions of law, interpret 
constitutional and statutory provisions, and determine the meaning and 
applicability of the terms of any Commission action. The court ••• may 
reverse or modify the decision if the substantial rights of the 
appellants have been prejudiced because -the Commission's findings, 
inferences, conclusions or decisions are: 

(4) Affected by other errors of law. 

(e) Upon any appeal, the rates fixed or any rule, regulation·, 
finding, determination, or order made by the Commission under the 
proviSions of this Chapter shall be prima facie just and reasonable. 

In this appeal the Commission is called upon to interpret the applicable 
sections of the Internal Revenue Code to determine whether the Commission 
Order is affected by errors of ·1aw. The Commission concludes that the Order 
is not so affected. 

Section 46(f)(2) of Title 26 of the Internal Revenue Code provides that 
JOITC will be disallowed with regard to pllblic utility property in' the 
following two circumstances: 

(A) Cost of service reduction. --If the taxpayer's cost of service 
for ratemaking purposes or in its regulated books of account is 
reduced by more than a ratable portion of the credit allowable by 
section 38 (determined without regard to this ·subsection), or 

(B) Rate base reduction. --If the base to which the taxpayer's 
rate of return for ratemaking purposes is applied is reduced by reason 
of any portion of the credit allowable by section 38 (determined 
without regard to this subsection). 

'('he term "ratable portion11· is explained in Section 46(f) (6): 

For purposes of determining .•• ratable portions under paragraph (2)(A), 
the period of time used in computing depreciatiori expense for purposes 
of reflecting operating results in the taxpayer's regulated books of 
account shall be used. 

The following example of "ratable portion" appears in Section 1.46-6(g)(2) 
of the Treasury Regulations: 

(I)f cost of service is reduced annually by an amount computed by 
applying a composite annual percentage rate to the amount of the 
credit, cost -of service is reduced by a ratable portion. 



544 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

The Internal Revenue service has published the following regulations 
implementing Section 46(~)(2): 

(2) Cost of service. (!) For purposes of this section, "cost of 
service" is the amount required by a taxpayer to provide regulated 
goods or services. Cost of service includes operating 
expenses ••• maintenance expenses, depreciation expenses, tax expenses, 
and interest expenses •••• 

(ii) In detemining whether, or to what extent, a credit has been 
used to reduce cost of servicS, reference shall be made to any 
accounting treatment that affects cost of service. Examples of such 
tr"eatment include reducing by all or a portion of the credit th·e 
amount of Federal income tax expense taken into account for ratemaking 
purposes and reducing the depreciable basis of property by all or a 
portion of the credit for ratemaking purposes. 

( 3) Rate base. (i) For purposes of this section, 11 rate base" is 
the monetary amount that is multiplied by a rate of return to 
determine the permitted return on investment. 

(ii) In determining whether, or to what extent, a credit has been 
used to reduce rate base, reference shall be made to any accounting 
treatment that affects rate base. In addition, in those cases in 
which the rate of return is based on the taxpayer's cost of capital, 
reference shall be made to any accounting treatment that affects the 
permitted return on investment by treating the credit in any way other 
than as though it were capital supplied by common shareholders to 
which a 11 cost of capital" rate is assigned that is not less than the 
taxpayer's overall cost of capital rate (determined without regard to 
the credit). What is the overall cost of capital rate depends upon 
the practice of the regulatory body. Thus, for example, an overall 
cost of capital rate may be a rate determined on the basiS- of an 
average, or weighted average, of the costs of capital provided by 
common shareholders, preferred shareholders, and creditors. 

Treas. Reg. 1.46-6(b)(2){i), (ii), and (3)(1), (11) (1979). 

Essentially, Section 46(r)(2) and the regulation provide that a 
utility remains eligible for the credit as long as cost of service is 
reduced by no more than "a ratable portion of the credit," and as long 
as no reduction is made in the rate base. The purpose of this scheme, 
as revealed by legislative history, is to permit the benefits of the 
credit to be shared by the consumers and the investors of the 
utility. H.R. Rep. No. 533, 92d Cong., 1st Sass., reprinted in 
U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 1825, 1839 (1971). -

Pursuant to paragraph (A) of Section 46(f) (2), CT&T "flows through" 
directly to its customers an annual percentage of JDITC based upon the 
useful life of the property producing the credit and thereby reduces 
its tax expense, and thus its cost of service, by a ratable portion of 
the credit. This treatment of JDITC by CT&T is not at issue in the 
present case. 



545 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

Pursuant to paragraph (B) of Section 46(f)(2), CT&T makes no 
reduction in its rate base on account of the credit and assigns the 
overa11 cost of.capital rate to the capital generated by the credit. 

The Public Staff advocates an additional adjustment due to the 
presence of JDITC. Assuming t.hat, in, the absence of JDITC, the 
capital otherwise supplied by JDITC would be contributed by all 
capital suppliers, including debt, in the same· ratio as 'those 
suppliers exist in CT&T's capital structure, the Public Staff 
maintains that a hypothetical interest expense attributable to that 
portion of JDITC which would have been provided by debt, in the 
absence of JDITC, should be deducted from CT&T 's income tax expense 
for rate-making purposes, in addition 'to the ratable reduction in 
taxes already produced by amortization of the credit. The Public 
Staff asserts that this adjustment t6 income tax expense for rate­
making purposes is in accord with Section 46(f)(2) based upon the 
language in Treas. ~eg. Section 1.46-6(b)(3)(11) that JDITC be 
"assigned a 'cost of capital' rate that is not less than the 
taxpayer's overall cost of capital rate (determined without regard to 
the credit)." The Public Staff also m~intains that its position,has 
been upheld in three federal court decisions and is therefore the 
correct one. Finally, the Public Staff contends that the ratepayers 
are entitled to an additional benefit from the proposed imputed 
interest on JDITC because they are the source of the cost-free capital 
provided by ~DITC. We reject each of these arguments. 

The Public Staff's interpretation of the per~inent regulation 
completely ignores the words' which precede the phrase relied upon by 
the Public Staff. The regulation clearly states that, to determine 
whether an improper reduction in rate base has occurred, reference 
should be made to any accounting treatmerit which treats JDITC 11 in any 
way other than as .though it were capital supplied by common 
shareholders •••• 11 The phrase relied upon by the Public Staff refers 
to the determination of the "overall cost of capital rate" which must 
be applied tO JDITC under the regulation. As such, the phrase deals 
with the rate of return which the utility is entitled to receive on 
JDITC, but does not require that a utility's interest expense be 
calculated without regard to the credit {i.e., as though capital 
generated by JDITC were supplied by other sources of capital reflected 
in the utility's capital structure). Rather, the preceding phrase 
strongly indicates that in other instances, JDITC is to be treated as 
"capital supplied, by common shareholders. 11 The· imputation Or i_nterest 
to a portion of .JDITC as though supplied by creditors does not treat 
that portion of JDITC as though supplied by common shareholders and, 
in 'iddition, reduces the cost of service by more than a 11 ratable 
portion" of JDITC. For these reasons, the adjUstment proposed by the 
P~blic Staff contravenes Section 46(f) (2) and_ the regulation 
thereunder. 

The cases cited by t'he Public Staff do not persuade us to interpret 
Section 46(f)(2) otherwise because each of the· cases completely 
ignores the clear requirement in the regulation to that Section that 
JDITC be treated as 11 C8.i:,ital supplied by common shareholders. 11 



546 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

In the case or Public Service Company of New Mexico v. Federal 
Energy Regulatory commission, 653 F.2d ·68.1 (o.c:-C1r. 1981)", the main 
issue· before the court was whether capital provided by JDITC should 
receive the overall or cominon equity rate of return. The court 
conclud9d that, for purposes of determining the overall rate of 
return, JDITC could be treated as capital supplied by all capital 
suppliers :l,n the same proportion as those suppliers existed in the 
capital structure of the utility, absent the credit•. The court 
further held that excludirig JDITC · from the caPital structure of the 
utility ~id not alter the debt/equity ratio such that the utility's 
interest' expense deduction was inOreased, resulting in an additioriBl, 
impermissible reductiori in cost of service. No issue of imputing 
interest to JDITC was before the court. 

That iSsue was before the court iil New England Power Company v. 
Federal Energy RegulatorY Commission, 668 F.2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 
1g81), c~enied, u.s. , 102 s. ct. 2928 (1982). 
However ,'""in det~rmining that th8 Federai"" Energy Regulatory Commission 
could reqllire the utility to impute hypothetical interest to JDITC, 
the court relied on its earlier decision in Public Service Company of 
New Mexico, supra. Upon stating that, n(t)he question in this 
section"Ts whether FERC may properly treat tax credit funds in 
relation to interest deduction in- the same way it treats tax credit 
funds iil relation to rate of return determination," the Court quoted 
that portion of its earlier opinion in which it had approved the 
Federal Energy Regulatory. Commission's treatment of JDITC as capital 
supplied by all capital suppliers in a Proportionate manner for 
purposes of determining the overall rate of return on. capital. As""""we 
have previouSly stated,the questioris Of how to-treat JDITC for 
purposes of determining the overall rate of return on capital and for 
purposes of d8termining interest, expense for rate-ma~ing purpose_s are 
separate issues. The court ir'l. New England ·Power Company· did not 
treat them as such and failed to analyze in anywa"y the tax laws or 
the argumen~s supporting the impermissible nature or· the adjustment. 

In Union Ele·ctric Company v. Federal Energy Regulatory 
Comidss~68 F.2d 389 (8th Cir. 1981), the third case cited by the 
Public Staff, the court again relied upon that portion of the 
regulation U:t1der Section 46(f)(2) which permits a rate-making agency 
to assign the. 11 overall cost of capital rate (determined without regard 
to credit)" to JDITC and ignored the remainder of the regulation. 
Reasoning that because the regulation allows JDITC to be "treated like 
other capital 11 in one instance, the court concluded that the 
regulation should be interpreted to allow such treatment on the 
interest deduction issue as well. In our opinion, si.tch reaa_oning 
contravenes the clear requirement of Section 46(f) (2) (A) that Only a 
"ratable portion" of JDITC be fl0wed through to customers and of 
Treas. Reg. Section 1.46-6(b)(3)(ii) that JDITC be treated as "capital 
supplied by. common shareholders,." and the Commission declines to 
follow it. 

The final argument advanced by the Public Staff in support of 
imputing hypothetical interest to JDITC is that ratepayers are 
entitled to the additional benefit that would enure to them as a 
result of imputing interest to a portion of JDITC because they 



547 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

supplied the capital produced by JDITC by paying rates computed 
without regard to the tax credit (other than the ratable portion 
flowed through to them). The Commission disagrees. Without regard to 
the credit, a utility owes a certain amount of taxes at the end of its 
tax year upon which its rates are based. The credit essentially 
forgives or returns to the utility a portion of the taxes owed by it 
if certain capital assets have been purchased d~ring the tax year. As 
such, the capital generated by JDITC comes from the Treasury of the 
United States, not the ratepayers of the qualifying utility. 

Based upon the express language of Section 46(f)(2) and the 
regulation thereunder, as well as a consideration of the history and 
purpose of JDtTC, that being primarily to benefit the utility so as to 
stimulate investment and thereby increase employment and additionally 
to share a ratable portion of the credit with ratepayers, we affirm 
the decision of the Commission to e_xclude all imputed interest expense 
related to JDITC in determining CT&T's income tax expense for 
rate-making purposes. 

Therefore, based on the Court's reasoning in the aforementioned case and 
the Commission's reasoning in past Commission decisions, the Commission finds 
and concludes that no interest expense should be imputed to JDITC. 

The second difference regarding the federal and state income tax expense 
calculation concerns the Public Staff's exclusion of the Company's income tax 
adjustment for the effect of the Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act of 
1982 (TEFRA), 

The Company made an income tax adjustment to reflect the effect of 
TEFRA. TEFRA requires taxpayers either to (1) reduce the depreciable basis of 
fixed assets by one-half of the investment tax credit (ITC) allowable or (2) 
reduce the amount of the ITC otherwise allowable by 2%. In calculating the 
adjustment for TEFRA, the Company chose to reduce the depreciable basis of 
test year (July 1, 1981 through June 30, 1982) additions to plant in service. 
Public Staff witness Paton disagreed with the Company's adjustment because the 
provisions of_ TEFRA are applicable to asset acquisitions after December 31, 
1982. During cross-examination, witness Paton was asked if she was 
distinguishing this adjustment from other known and measurable changes. 
Witness Paton testified that it was a lmown change with respect to the 
Company's filing of a tax return (for years starting arter December 31, 1982), 
but that she did not believe it was measurable at this point. 

The Commission agrees with witness Paton and concludes that her adjustment 
is proper. In reaching this conclusion, the Commission recognizes that this 
provision of the Internal Revenue Code is applicable only to assets acquired 
after December 31, 1982. The Commission finds that no measureable prospective 
tax consequence has yet occurred. Further, the Commission recognized the fact 
that, for rate-making purposes, income tax expense is included in the cost of 
service on a normalized basis. Therefore, the impact of this code provision 
will impact the Company's cost of service ratably over the useful lives of the 
assets involved rather than on a "flow-through" basis as the Company proposes 
in its adjustment. 

Finally, the Commission is concerned 
chosen by the Company to implement TEFRA. 

over the propriety of the method 
Since the Company will reco~er its 



548 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

total income tax expense from ratepayers whichever method is chosen, it is 
imperative that the method chosen produces the lowest revenue requirement. 
Ascertaining which method produces the lower revenue requirement will require 
an evaluation which, among other things, considers the useful life of the 
assets, the Company's unused investment credit carryovers, ACRS depreciation 
optio_ns, etc. It is quite possible that the lower credit with no rate base 
reduction will be the proper option to choose for the majority of the 
Company's assets. The Commission expects the Company to choose the option 
which minimizes the overall revenue requirement in the long run based on all 
relevant factors, variables, and parameters entering into the cost of service 
equation(s). · 

Based on the· above, the Commission adopts witness Paton's adjustment 
reducing income tax expense by $40,629. 

The third· and final difference regarding federal and state inCome tax 
expenses arises because the parties used different levels of operating 
revenues and operating revenue deductions to which they applied the same 
statutory tax rates. Accordingly, as the Commission has accepted or rejected 
certain adjustments by each witness, it has recomputed the appropriate amount 
of federal and state income taxes. 

Therefore, the Commission concltides and finds the proper amount of federal 
and state income taxes·to be $5,533,644 ($794,860 + $4,738,784). 

In summary, the Commission. 
operating revenue deductions 
composed of the following: 

conclude-a that the proper level of intrastate 
for use in this proceeding is $51,469,113 

Item 
Maintenan~ 
Depreciation 
Traffic 
Commercial 
General office 
Other 
Interest on customer deposits 
Taxes other than income 
State income tax 
Federal income tax 

Total operating revenue deductions 

Amount 
$11,499,351 

13,312,295 
3,263,272 
4,029,423 
4,828,661 
2,872,326 

26,330 
6,103,811 

794,860 
4,738,784 

$51,469,113 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 10 AND 11 

Three witnesses testified regarding the appropriate capital structure for 
use in this proceeding and the fair rate of return to be allowed on the 
Company's investment in public utility property. The Company' presented the 
testimony of Robert c. Stephan, Centel Corporation's General Staff Manager -
Financial Planning and Analysis, and .of Dr. Jallles H. Vander Weide, Professor 
of Finance and. Associate Dean at the Fuqua School of · Business of Duke 
University. The Public Staff presented testimony of Dr. Robert Weiss, an 
economist with the Economic Research Division of the Public Staff. In 
addition, the- Company offered rebuttal testimony of both of their witnesses on 
Dr. Weiss's estimate of the cost of common equity capital and his Proposed 
capital structure. 



549 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

Regarding the appropriate capital structure, Company witnesses Stephan and 
Vander Weide recommended that the Commission use the Company's divisional 
capital ·structure as of June 30, 1982, which consisted of 41.63% long-term 
debt, 1.36% short-term debt, and 57.01% common equity. Witness Stephan 
testified that .use of the divisional capital structure was appropriate· because 
in his opinion each of Central 's four oper~ting divisions face different 
business and financial risks and are financed in different ways. According to 
witness Stephan the use of a divisional capital structure will mean that the 
Company's rate of return on its investment will reflect the actual cost of 
debt and equity of Central ·s North Carolina jurisdictional operations. In 
addition, witness Stephan testified that use of a divisional capital structure 
is consistent with the determination of jurisdictional rate base, revenues, 
and expenses. Company witness Vander Weide also recommended the use of a 
divisional capital structure since he shares the view that Central and its 
North Carolina di vision face significantly different business risks due to 
differing economic conditions, regulatory cli_mates, vulnerability to 
competition, and condition of plant and equipment experienced by each. 

Witness Stephan testified that it was inappropriate to use Centel 
Corporation's consolidated capital structure as a proxy for the capital 
structure of the Company because of Centel's diverse business operations which 
have dissimilar risks. According to witness Stephan 39% of Centel 
Corporation's revenues do not come from telephone operations currently, but 
come from various unregulated operations. In addition, witness Stephan 
testified that use of Centel Corporation's consolidated capital structure is 
improper since individual Centel divisions generate and utilize debt and 
equity in a manner different than that reflected in the consolidated capital 
structure. 

As an alternative to the Company's recommended use of the divisional 
capital structure, Company witness Stephan recommended use of the capital 
structure of all of the telephone operations in the Central Telephone System. 
Although the use of such a capital structure does not reflect the differences 
in the business risks faced by the different telephone companies in the 
Central Telephone System, in witness Stephan's opinion it is a more 
appropriate capital structure than Centel Corporation's consolidated capital 
structure since it reflects only Centel's regulated business operations. The 
alternative capital structure offered by the Company is the summation of the 
capital structures of Central Telephone Company consolidated, Central 
Telephone Company of Texas consolidated, and Central Telephone Company of 
Ohio. 

Public Staff witness Weiss recommended the use of the capital structure of 
Central's combined telephone operations as of December 31, 1982, which 
consisted of 49,84% long-term debt, .03% short-term debt, 1.83% preferred 
stock, and 48.30% common equity. Witness Weiss compared the equity ratios of 
the large telephone holding companies as well as the telephone companies that 
are not holding companies to that of Central' s combined telephone operations 
and concluded that the financing of Central's telephone operations with 48.30% 
common equity was reasonable and not inconsistent with the comparison 
companies. Dr. Weiss testified that use of a consolidated capital structure 
is appropriate in certain .instances where the unconsolidated capital structure 
does not make adequate use of the leverage available and where the corporation 
derives a large proportion of its revenues and income from the local telephone 
operations. However, in Dr. Weiss' opinion the capital structure of Central's 



550 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

combined telephone operations at December 31, 1982, does reflect adequate use 
of the leverage available to the Company. Additionally, witness Weiss 
testified that Central obtains a significant portion of its revenues from 
sources other than the local telephone operations. Thus, for the preceding 
reasons in this proceeding witness Weiss found it more reasonable to recommend 
use of the aforementioned capital structure reflecting Central 's •combined 
telephone operations rather than Central's consolidated capital structure. 

Dr. Weiss testified further 'that use of the Company's divisional capital 
structure as recommended by the Company was not reasonable since said capital 
structure does not reflect the financial leverage available to the Company. 
Additionally, Dr. Weiss testified that the Company had not shown that it faced 
the additional risk necessary to justify the additional common equity 
contained in the divisional capital structure. 

Company witness Stephan testifying in rebuttal to the testimony of Public 
Staff witness Weiss reiterated his view that the business risks faced by 
Central., s North Carolina di vision were unique to it and justified the use of 
the divisional capital structure. Witness Stephan compared the proportion of 
equity in the Company"s divisional capital structure to that of several 
publicly traded telephone operating comp~ies and found the percentages of 
equity in their capital structures to be similar. Witness Stephan restated 
his view that in the event that the Commission found it inappropriate to use a 
divisional capital structure, he recommended use of the capital structure of 
Central Telephone System"s combined telephone operations. 

Dr. Vander Weide also testified in rebuttal to the testimony of Public 
Staff witness Weiss. It was witness Vander Weide's testimony that the 
substantially increased business risks faced by telephone companies today has 
been caused by recent actions of the Federal Communications Commission as a 
part of 'its broad policy of deregulation. As a reSult of these increased 
risks, witness Vander Weide testified that higher equity ratios than 
historically justified are now appropriate. 

Based upon the foregoing, the Commission determines that the capital 
structure for Central' s combined telephone operations at December 31, 1982, 
consisting of the following is apropriate for uSe in tbis proceeding. 

Item 
Long-term debt 
Short-term debt 
Preferred stock 
Common equity 

Total capitalization 

Percent 
49.84% 

.03 
1.83 

48.30 
100.00% 

The Commission recognizes that the telephone industry, in general, and 
Central, in particular, stand's on the threshold of a revolutionary, 
competitive era in providing telecommunications services. The Commission 
therefore deerris it unwise to draw conclusions based solely upon historical 
equity ratios· for other companies when the threat of competition did not pose 
the business risk that presently exists. In the Commission's opinion, 
Central' s capital structure at December 31, 1982, properly reflects the 
balance of debt and equity capital necessary for the Company to adequatE!ly 
prepare itself for the increased business risk it is now facing and can 
reasonably be expected to face in the future. It is pertinent to note that 



551 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

the capital structure herein approved is properly reflective of the changes 
which have occurred in the Company' S· operations, namely, the growing portion 
of revenues and net income derived by the consolidated entity from sources 
other than the local telephone operations as well as the increased business 
risks faced by the telecommunications industry, in general, and Central, in 
particular, _since its last general rate proceeding. Thus, for purposes of 
this general. rate proceeding, the Commission finds it appropriate to utilize 
an 1.mconsolidated capital structure qonsisting of the combined capitalization 
of .all of Centel's telephone operating companies as recommended by the Public 
Staff. The Commission is unpersuaded, however, that the risks facing the North 
Carolina division of Central Telephone Company differ significantly from that 
of Central's other telephone operating divisions and thus can find no merit to 
the proposed use of Central' s North Carolina divisional capital structure in 
establishing the revenue requirements of the Company. 

The Company and the Public Staff recommended embedded costs of debt and 
preferred stock consistent with the alternative capital structures proposed by 
each party.. Company witness Stephans proposed an embedded cost of long-term 
debt of 8.39% and an embedded cost of short-term debt of 13.38% while Public 
Staff witness Weiss recommended embedded ·rates of 9.02%, 8.88%, and 5.86% for 
lonJ?;-terDi debt, Short-term debt, and _preferred stock, respectively. 

Consistent with the Commission's previous, findings herein regarding 
Central' s proper capital structure, the Commission finds an embedded cost of 
long-term debt of 9.02%, an embedded cost of short-term debt of 8.88%, and an 
embedded cost of preferred stock of s. 86j. reasonable and appropriate for 
establishing the revenue requirements of the Company in this proceeding. 

The final issue on which the Company and the Public Staff disagree is the 
it.ppropriate rate of return on eqliity for Central. Using the Company's 
divisional capital structure, Company witness Stephan recommended to the 
Commission that the Company should have an opportunity to achieve a rate of 
return on common equity of at least 17%. Witness Stephan's determination of 
the cost of equity to Central was based on two methods - a risk premium 
analysis for the six largest independent telephone companies and a discounted 
cash flow (DCF) analysis for those same companies. The results from the risk 
premium analysis showed a cost of equity of 19% to 20% and the results from 
the DCF were 17% to 18%. Witness Stephan concluded that the cost of equity to 
the major independents is 18'.£ to 19% and the required return to Central -
North Carolina is at least 17%. 

Company witness Vander Weide found the Company's overall cost of capital to 
be 13.44% to 14.07%, based on a cost of equity of 17.13% to 18.25% and the 
June 30, 1982, capital structure and embedded cost rates of Central Telephone 
Company - North Carolina. He stated that total risk in the telephone industry 
has increased dramatically since the mid-60's due to competition, 
technological improvements, and regulatory delay. 

In his calculation of the cost of equity, witness Vander Weide used the DCF 
model and a spread test (risk premium analysis). Using the DCF analysis, 
witness Vander Weide examine,d a group of 10 comparable companies and a group 
of seven. telephone companies. Based on this analysis, witness Vander Weide 
concluded that-a rate of return on equity of 17.·13% was representative of the 
DCF results and Central's required return. In performing the spread test, 
witness Vander Weide examined the results of a self-conduCted study as well as 



552 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

other studies of bond and stock returns. Based on the ·results of such 
studies, witness Vander Weide concluded that the risk premium of stocks over 
bonds was 5% to 6.5%. Adding 5% to a current bond yield of 13.25%, he 
determined a cost of common equity of 18.25% and conciluded that the investor's 
required return for Central was in the range of 17.13% to 18.25%. 

Dr. Weiss, testifying for the Public Staff, recommended that the Company 
receive an overall rate _of return of 11.61%, based on a return of common 
equity of 14.5% and the capital structure and embedded cost rates of Centel's 
combined telephone operations as of December 31, 1982. 

To determine the cost of equity to Centel, witness Weiss first estimated 
the ·expected return to the stock market as a whOle, as represented by Standard 
and Poor's 500 Stock CompOsite. Witness Weiss then examined risk measures 
published by Value Line, Merrill Lynch, and Standard and Poor's and found that 
Centel was considered to have lower risk than the market average. Dr. Weiss 
found that a reasonable estimate of the expected market return was 15% and 
that for relatively low-risk stocks the return should be lower than the 
market. Based on the preceding, witness Weiss estimated the expected return 
for Centel to be 14.75% and the expected return of its telephone operations to 
be 14.5%. Witness Weiss also performed a DCF analySis which resulted in an 
expected return of 14.7% to 17.2% for Centel and slightly lower results for a 
group of seven other telephone companies. 

Company witnesses Stephan and Vander Weide testified in rebuttal to the 
testimony presented by Public Staff witness Weiss regarding this issue. Both 
witness Stephan and witness Vander ·weide testified that the Public Staff's 
recommended return was inadequate and criticized specific areas of the 
methodology employed by witness Weiss to derive said return. 

The determination of the appropriate fair rate of return for the Company is 
of great importance and must be made with great care because whatever return 
is allowed will have an immediate• impact on the Company, its stockholders, and 
its customers. In the final analysis, the determination of a fair rate of 
return must be made by this Commission, using its own impartial judgment and 
guided by the testimony of expert witnesses and other evidence of record. 
Whatever return is allowed must balance the interests of the ratepayers and 
investors and meet the test set forth in G,S. 62-133(b)(4): "as will enable 
the public utUitY by sound management to produce a fair profit for its 
stockholders, considering changing economic conditions and other factors, as 
they then exist, to maintain its facili'ties and services in accordance with 
the reasonable requirements of its customers in the territory covered by its 
franchise, and to compete in the market for capital funds on terms which are 
reasonable and which are fair to its customers and to its existing investors." 

The return allowed must not burden ratepayers any more than is necessary 
for the utility to continue to prov-ide adequate service. The North Carolina 
Supreme Court has stated that the history of G.S. 62-133(b): 

"supports the inference that the Legislature intended for the 
Commission to fix rates as low as may be reasonably consistent with 
the requirements of the nue Process Clause of the Fourteenth 
Ammendment to the Constitution of the United States ••• state ex rel. 
Utilities Commission v. Duke Power Co., 285 N.c. 277,~ S:-E.2d 
269 (197~)." -- --- -



553 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

Based upon the foregoing and the entire record in this docket, the 
Commission finds and concludes that the fair rate of return that Central 
should have an opporttmity to earn on the original cost of its rate base is 
12.09%. Employing the capital structure of Centel's combined telephone 
operations and associated costs, such fair rate of return will yield a fair 
return on common equity of 15.5%. 

In setting the approved rates of return at the foregoing levels, the 
Commission has considered all of the relevant testimony and the tests of a 
fair return set forth in G.S. 62-133(b)(4). The Commission concludes that the 
revenues herein allowed should enable the Company, given efficient management, 
to attract sufficient debt and equity capital to discharge its obligations and 
to achieve and maintain a high level of service to the public. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 12 

The Commission has previously 
concerning the fair rate of return 
given the opportunity to earn. 

discussed its findings and conclusions 
which Central Telephone Company should be 

the gross revenues and the rates of 
reasonable opportunity to achieve based 

Such schedules, illustrating the 
incorporate the findings and the 
the Commission. 

The following schedules summarize 
return which the Company -should have a 
upon the increases approved herein. 
Company's gross revenue requirements, 
conclusions heretofore and herein made by 



554 
,TELEPHONE - RATES 

.SCHEDULE I 
CENTRAL TELEPHONE COMPANY 

North Carolina Intrastate Operations 
STATEMENT OF OPERATING INCOME 

Twelve Months Ended June 30, 1982 

Present Increase 
Item Rates Approved 

Operating Revenues: 
Local 'service revenues $37,161,585 $3,3~2,059 
Toll service revenues 23,392,325 
Miscellaneous revenues ,2, 495,990 
Uncollectible revenues (52,026) (4,679) 

Total operating revenues 62,997,874 3,337,380 

Operating Revenue Deductions: 
Maintenance expense 11,499,351 
Depreciation expense 13,312,295 
Traffic expense 3,263,272 
Commercial expense 4,029,423 
General office salaries and expense 4,828,661 
Other expenses 2,872,326 
Taxes other than income taxes 6,103,811 200,243 
Interest on Customer deposits 26,330 
State income taxes 794,860 188,228 
Federal income taxes 4,738,784 1,356,498 

Total operating revenue 
deductions 51,1\69,113 1271\1\!969 

Imputed net operating income on 
post-te~t year plant additions 162 2605 

Net operating income for return · $11,691,366 $1 2592!1\11 

Approved 
Rates 

$40,503,644 
23,392,325 
2,495,990 

(56,705) 
66,335,254 

11,499,351 
13,312,295 
3,263,272 
4,029,423 
4,828,661 
2,872,326 
6,304,054 

26,330 
983,088 

6,095,282 

53 2211\ 2082 

162,605 

$13,283,777 



TELEPHONE - RATES 

SCHEDULE II 
CENTRAL TELEPHONE COMPANY 

555 

North Carolina Intrastate Operations 
STATEMENT OF RATE BASE AND RATE OF RETURN 

Twelve Months Ended June 30, 1982 

~ 
Telephone plant in service 
Reserve for depreciation 

Net telephone plant 

Working capital allowance 
Customer deposits 

After 
Approved 
Rates 

$184,998,404 
(42,944,832) 
142,053,572 

Reserve for deferred income taxes 
Pre-1971 investment tax credit 
Excess profits on affiliated sales 

(697,021) 
(548,574) 

(29,656,026) 
(118,774) 

(1,177,000) 
$109,856,177 Original Cost Rate Base 

Rate of Return 
Present rates 

Approved rates 

SCHEDULE III 
CENTRAL TELEPHONE COMPANY 

North Carolina Intrastate Operations 
STATEMENT OF CAPITALIZATION AND RELATED COSTS 

Twelve Months Ended June 30, 1982 

~ 

Long-term debt 
Short-term debt 
Preferred stock 
Comnon equity 

Total 

Long-term debt 
Short-term debt 
Preferred stock 
Common equity 

Total 

Ratio 
_'.I_ 

Original 
Cost 

Rate Base 

Embedded 
Cost 

'.I 

Net 
Operating 

Income 

Present Rates - Original Cost Rate Base 
49.84'.I $ 54,752,319 9.02:1 $ 4,938,659 

.03 32,957 8.88 2,927 
1.83 2,010,368 5.86 117,808 

48.30 53,060,533 12.50 6,631,972 
100.00'.I $109,856,·177 -- $11,691,366 

Approved Rates - Original Coat Rate Base 
49.84% $ 54,752,319 9.02:1 $ 4,938,659 

.03 32,957 8.88 2,927 
1.83 2,010,368 5.86 117,808 

48,30 53,060,533 15,50 8,224,383 
100.00% $109,655,177 -- $13,283,777 

--
EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO, 13 

The evidence for this finding is found in the testimonies of Company 
witness Rutter and Public Staff witness Willia. 

Witness Rutter stated that he pursued the following objectives, wherever 
possible, to structure his proposed rates and charges: 



556 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

1. Produce the requested amount of annual revenue increase; 
2. Distribute the requested increase among the customers equitably; 
3. Relate cost to provision of service wherever possible; 
4. Minimize impact on basic local exchange access .rates; 
5. Recognize the changing nature of the terminal equipment market brought 

about by changes in regulations, competition, and technology; and 
6. Strike a balance of administrative ease, customer understanding, and 

general acceptability. 

Witness Rutter remarked that he had apportioned the $10,594,306, which the 
Company had originally requested, throughout the Company service offerings by 
first reviewing vertical equipment and establishing his proposed rates by use 
of cost studies. He also stated that he had used a cost study to determine 
and propose rates for the Company's nonrecurring service charges. He 
proposed a new tariff to unbundle maintenance charges from single-line 
residence and business service to recover the direct costs of maintaining 
single-line instruments and associated inside wiring. An increase from $. 20 
to $.25 for· local calls from public and semi-public paystations was proposed. 
In addition to the above and following his proposal to increase several 
miscellaneous tariff items by 21.9%, witness Rutter recommended that the 
residual revenue requirement to be distributed among the Company's service be 
placed on basic exchange and Extended Area Service (EAS) arrangements. 

Under cross-examination, when asked what cost the Company had computed for 
local coin telephone charges, witness Rutter responded that the unsuppressed 
cost per call is $.2044 when using a rate of return on investment of 13.4%. 
It was his reasoning, however, that a coin telephone rate of $,25 per call 
would cause suppression in the number of units of local calls and thereby 
cause the cost per call to be equal to $. 2271 per local call. From this 
assumption, witness Rutter determined that the practical rate for local coin 
telephone calls should be set at $.25 per local call. 

The Public Staff presented specific recommendations concerning the 
Company's proposed rate structure through its witness William J. Willis. 
Witness Willis expressed his recommendations on the Company's proposed rate 
levels for', nonrecurring service charges, standard rotary and touch call 
telephone set rates, mileage charges, and EAS rates. He also addressed the 
Company's proposals for automatic regrouping of local exchanges and the 
unbundling of maintenance service. 

Concerning nonrecurring service·charges, witness Willis indicated that the 
Company had updated its service connection charge cost study and proposed its 
rates accordingly. He emphasized that upward pressures are being extended by 
other jurisdictions which are likely to cause significant increases in these 
basic rates over the next few years, such as changes in the allocations of the 
Company's nontraffic sensitive plant. Witness Willis stated that it is his 
opinion that some low income customers will be priced out of the market when 
confronted with both higher levels of flat monthly rates and higher 
nonrecurrinP,; charges. To mitigate .the difficulty some customers may have in 
obtaining basic service witness Willis recommended two changes in the 
Company's proposal. First, he recommended that the minimum connection charge 
for residence be increased from $24.00 to $29.10 rather than to $50.20 as 
proposed by the Company. Witness Willis' other recommendation would 
incorporate a change in the Company-a tariff which would allow a customer to 
pay for nonrecurring connection charges over the first six billing periods 



557 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

rather than over the first four. During cross-examination witness Rutter 
agreed that customers seeking a service connection would probably prefer to 
pay an additional access line rate of $.18 per month with an initial 
nonrecurring charge of $29.10 rather than paying the entire nonrecurring 
minimum cost o·r $50.20 proposed by the Company. 

With respect to the Company's proj)oSal of six separate charges with which 
to match the expenses of maintenance for insid8 wiring and standard stations, 
witness Willis expressed his difficulty with the Company's objective of having 
the cost of repair being paid for by the cost causer. It was his opinion that 
the basis for this type of tariff presumes that the majority of maintenance 
performed on telephone instruments and inside wiring is the result of 
intentional abuse or neglect by the customer. He stated that it was difficult 
for him to conceive that all repairs are due to deliberate action of the 
subscriber. It was his belief that the majority of troubles are caused by 
normal wear and tear and chance happenings such as damage due to lightning. 
'te calculated the minimum charge for repair at a customer's premises to be 
$23.90 for inside wiring and station sets and the maximum charge for rePair of 
a standard rotary and touch call telephone to be $29.70 and $32.60, 
respectively. Witness Willis recommended that the unbundling 9f maintenance 
expense be disapproved in order to safeguard those customers innocent of 
abusive treatment to inside wiring and standard telephone sets. 

On the subject of local coin telephone call rates, witness Willis stated 
that it was his view that a $.20 call rate as compared to a $.25 per call rate 
would keep the use of coin telephone service more available to the public in 
general and in particular to those without telephones in their homes. It was 
his recommendation to maintain the present coin telephone local call rate at 
$. 20 per call. 

Witness Willis re'iterated the Public Staff's long standing opposition to a 
tariff provision which would allow automatic regrouping of exchanges outside 
of rate proceedings. It was his belief and recommendation that exchanges 
which have grown beyond their calling scope limits should be regrouped during 
rate proceedin~s. 

The Company proposed mileage charges for local private lines, off premises 
extensions, tie lines, and foreign central office lines to increase from $8.00 
per mile to $10.60 per mile without the aid of a cost study. Witness Willis 
recoDID1ended $10.00 per mile which he stated was the highest rate of which he 
was aware that was approved for, these types of circuits. 

Witness Willis indicated in his prefiled testimony that the Company had 
proposed to increase its EAS matrix components in a disproportionate manner 
wltich ranged from a 35J increase in its lowest mileage band to a 90J increase 
in its highest mileage band. He also stated that the Company had not 
p·erformed a cost study of its own. Witness Wiilis commented that he normally 
recommended that each element of the EAS matrix receive the same approximate 
percentage increase as allowed for basic local exchange. In this proceeding, 
however, for practical purposes, witness Willis recommended no change in the 
EAS rate levels due to the small increase in local exchange rates which h9. was 
recommending. 

Based upon the evidence presented by Company witness Rutter and Public 
Staff witness Willis and the gt"oss revenue inCrease determination in Finding 



558 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

of Fact No: 12, the Commission makes the following conclusions to be utilized 
as guidelines by Central in the design of rates. 

1. The schedule of nonrecurrin~ service charges listed below are jus~ and 
reasonable. 

NONRECURRING SERVICE CHARGES 

1. Residential Rates 

A. Service Order 
1. Primary 
2. Secondary 

B. Premises visit, each 
c. Central office work, 
D. Inside wiring, each 

1. Prewiring 
2. Postwiring 
3. Concealed wiring 

E. Jacks, each 
1. Desk jack 
2. Wa).l jack 

F. Equipment work, each 

·II. Business Rates 

A. Service Order 
1. Primary 
2. Secondary 

B. Premises visit, each 
c. Centra\ office work, 
D. Inside wiring, each 

1. Prewiring 
2. Postwiring 
3. Concealed wiring 

E. Jacks, each 
1. Desk jack 
2. Wall jaCk 

.F. Equipment work, each 

each 

each 

$25.00 
20.20 

6.90 
8.90 

19.45 
19.45 
40.45 

3.95 
6.45 

7-45 

41.30 
20.20 

6.90 
8.90 

25.85 
25.85 
62.50 

3°95 
6.45 

11.50 

2. The tariff provision 4.2.l(h) shall remain at four (4) monthly payments 
instead of the six (6) monthly payments proposed by the Public Staff. 

3. The unbundling of maintenance proposal for inside wiring and 
standard rotary an~ touch call teleph~ne sets is dismissed without prejudice 
and the rates for the standard rotary and touch call telephone sets shall be 
set at $1.50 and $2.00 per month, respectively, which include maintenance. 



559 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

4. The local paystation rate shall remain at $.20 per local call. 

5. Automatic regrouping of exchanges outside of rate proceedings is in the 
public interest and is hereby approved. The Company is required to notify 
affected customers by bill insert or separate mail of the Company's intent to 
adjust local service rates prior to making the automatic regrouping 
adjustment. This notice should clearly state the reason for regrouping, the 
authority under which it is und_ertaken, and the rights of the subscribers to 
protest or request a hearing. The tariff provision 3,2,3(b) is reasonable and 
herein approved. 

6. Mileage charges for the Company's local private lines, off premises 
extension lines, tie lines, and foreign central office lines are to be set 
uniformly at the rate of $10.00 per mile. 

7. 'l'he EAS matrix should share in the annual revenue increase with the 
basic local exchange service. The EAS and basic local exchange service shall 
be adjusted to reflect a uniform across-the-board percentage increase as 
required (and as permitted without exceeding the proposed increase in such 
rates) so as to produce the remaining amount of the increase in annual gross 
revenue approved herein. 

8. the additional annual revenue increase allowed of $3,342,059 should be 
distributed in the manner shown below: 

Category of Service Annual Revenue Increase 
Basic local exchange service 

and EAS components 
Optional toll calling plans 
Service char-ges 
Special assembly items 
Directory listings 
Coin telephone booth 
Telephone answering service 
Foreign central office service 
Miscellaneous service arrangement 
Auxiliary equipment 
Mobile telephone service 
Local private line service: 

Channels and equipment 
Obsolete service offering: 

Special assembly items 
Telephone answering service facilities 
Kev & pushbutton telephone 
Private branch exchange service 
Miscellaneous service arrangement 
Auxiliary equipment 
Connection with facilities and/or 

equipment of others 
Data service 
Mobile set 

Total 

$1,263,907 
1,771 

681,792 
48,151 
68,773 

55 
662 

2,193 
211,036 
601,036 
31,712 

75,376 

23,194 
550 

163,148 
79,953 
12,869 
61,142 

3,167 
8,296 
3,276 

$3,342,059 



560 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That the · Applicant Central Telephone Company be, and hereby is, 
authorized to increase its local service rates and charges so as to produce 
annual gross revenues of $66,391,959 from North carolina subscribers based 
upon stations and operations as of June 30, 1982. Such amount represents an 
amount of $3,342,059 above the revenue level that would have resulted from 
rates currently in effect based on the test year. 

2. That the Applicant is hereby called upon to propose and file with the 
Chief Clerk of the Commission specific tariffs reflecting changes in rates, 
charges-, and regulations designed in a manner so as to produce a level of 
revenue no greater than that approved herein, in accordance with the findings, 
conclusions, and decretal paragraph set forth above, within ten (10) days from 
the date of this Order. Such filings shall include workpapers supporting such 
proposals. A format such as Item 30 of the minimum filing requirement 
N.c.u.c. Form P-1 is suggested. An original and five copies of each of the 
foregoing is required. 

3. The Public Staff may file written comments conperning the Company's 
tariffs within five (5) days of the date on which they are filed with the 
Commission. 

4. The rates, charges, and regulations necessary to produce the annual 
gross revenues authorized herein shall become effective upon the issuance of a 
further Order approving the tariffs filed pursuant to Ordering Paragraph No. 2 
above. 

5. That Central shall give notice of the rate increase approved herein by 
first-class mail to each of its North Carolina customers during the next 
billing cycle following the filing and acceptance of the rate schedules 
described in Ordering Paragraph No. 2 above. Such Notice to Customers shall be 
submitted to the Commission for approval prior to issuance. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
rhis the 22nd day of June 1983. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 



Account 
Number 
212 
221. 1 
221. 2 
221.3 
221.4 
221.5. 
221.6 
221.9 
231 
232.2 
234 
241 
242.1 
242.2 
242.3 
243 
244 
261. 0 
264. 1 
264.2 

Account 
Number 
221.8 
232.1 
261. 1 
264.3 

TELEPHONE~ RATES 

APPENDIX A 
·CENTRAL TELEPHONE COMPANY 

DOCKET NO. P-10, SUB 415 

Depreciation Rates 

Account 
Title 

Buildings 
Step by Step 
Manual 
Radio 
Circuit Other 
Crossbar 
Circuit Digital 
Electronic Digital 
Station Apparatus 
Station Connections Dropwire 
Large PBX 
Pole Lines 
Aerial Cable 
Underground Cable 
Buried Cable 
Aerial Wire 
Underground Conduit 
Furniture & Office Equipment-Major 
Vehicles 
Other Work Equipment-Major 

Amortization Amounts 

Account 
Title 

Electronic Analog 

Approved 
Depreciation 

Rate 
2.3 

15.6 
5.5 
6. 7 
7.4 
8.5 
7.4 
5.0 

11.3 
5.0 

26.7 
5.6 
3.3 
3.3 
3.0 

11. 5 
1. 6 
4.7 

10.0 
5.5 

561 

Approved 
Amortization 

Amount 

Station Connection-Inside Wire 
Furniture & Office Equipment-Minor 
Other Work Equipment-Minor 

$ 136,225 
1,595,925 

32,049 
10,351 

DOCKET NO. P-12, SUB 80 

BEFORE THE·NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application by Citizens Telephone Company for Authority 
to Adjust Its Rates and Charges Applicable to Intrastate 
Telephone Service in North Carolina 

ORDER GRANTING 
PARTIAL RATE 
INCREASE 

HEAltD IN: Transylvania County Courthouse, Brevard, North Carolina, on 
Tuesday, January 11, 1983 

Commission Hearing Room, Dobbs Building, 430 North Salisbury 
Street, Raleigh, North Carolina, on Tuesday, January 18, 1983, 
and Wednesday, January 19, 1983 



BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

TELEPHONE - RATES 

Commissioners Edward B. Hipp, Presiding; and Commissioner 
Leigh H. Hammond and Commissioner A. Hartwell Campbell 

For the Applicant: 

Thomas R. Eller, Jr,, Attorney at Law, Post Office Drawer 27866, 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27611 
For: Citizens Telephone Company 

For the Using and Consuming Public: 

Theodore c. Brown, Staff Attorney, Public Staff - North Carolina 
Utilities Commission, Post Office Box 991, Raleigh, North 
Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 

BY TffE COMMISSION: On August 25, 1982, Citizens Telephone Company 
(Applicant, Company, or Citizens) filed an application with the North Carolina 
Utilities Commission seeking authority to adjust its rates and charges for 
intrastate local exchange service. The ·application seeks the approval of 
rates that will produce $1,499,537 of additional annual revenues from its 
intrastate local exchange operations when applied to a test year consisting of 
the 12 months ended December 31, 1981. The Company proposed that the rates 
and charges be effective for service rendered on and after October 1, 1982. 

By Order issued on Septe_mber 24, 1982, the Commission declared the matter 
to be a general rate case pursuant to G,S, 62-137, suspended the proposed 
rates and charges for 270 days from the October 1, 1982, effective date, set 
hearings to begin on January 11, 1983, declared the. test period to be the 12 
months ended Deciember 31, 1981, required the Company at its expense to give 
public notice of the proposed increase and hearings and set the time for the 
Public S~aff and other interested parties to file interventions and/or 
testimonies. 

'I'he Public Staff filed Not'ice of Intervention in this docket on 
December 15, 1982. The intervention of the Public Staff has been recognized 
oursuant to Commission Rule R1-19(e). There were no other Notices or 
applications to intervene. 

The Commission conducted an out-of-town hearing for the purpose of 
receiving testimony from the using and consuming public, The hearing was held 
in Brevard, North Carolina, at 7:00 p.m., in the Transylvania County 
Courthouse, on January 11, 1983, The following public witnesses appeared and 
offered testimony: Robert L. Galloway, J, W. Owen, Louise Dishman, Charles 
Krueck, Abe Go sen, Connie Halt, Robert· Armstrong, Bill Siniard, Joseph Keller, 
\.fike Galloway, Larry ·Bessette, Bill Boggs, Herbert Henson, Jr., and John R, 
!Judson, Jr. 

The hearings were resumed in Raleigh at 10:00 a.m. on January 18, 1983, for 
the purpose of receiving further testimony of public witnesses and the 
testimony and cross-examination of the Applicant and Public Staff. Citizens 
offered the testimony and exhibits of the following witnesses: Charles w. 
'Pickelsimer,· Jr. , Vice President and General Manager_, who testified as to the 



563 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

Company's financial and operating conditions, its service and construction 
requirements, the level of its operating expenses and capital costs required 
to maintain, improve and expand its service, and its proposals to distribute 
its revenue requirements more nearly in line with cost incurrence; David o. 
Albertson, Secretary-Treasurer and- Controller, who testified as to the 
Company's property and financial records and allocations, accounting audits 
and results, and total cost of service and its distribution among the various 
subscriber classes; Judy D. Beacham, Senior Utility Analyst, Currin and 
Associates,, Inc., who presented the results of her firm's inVestigation of the 
Company's North Carolina intrastate original cost of utility plant in service, 
the revenues, expenses, and return on the net original cost of the Company's 
property used in rendering intrasta~e local telephone service; and H. Randolph 
Currin, Jr., President of Currin and Associates, Inc., who testified on the 
subjects of cost of capital," fair rate of return on investment in utility 
property, reasonableness and standards for determining reasonableness of 
general officer salaries and expenses, and on the extent the proposed increase 
could or might result in a real price increase·to subscriber classes. 

The Public Staff offered the testimony and exhibits of the following 
witnesses: William J. Willis, Jr., Engineer - Communications Division of the 
Public Staff, who testified as to end-of-period revenues, miscellaneous 
tariff proposals, and rates; George T. Sessoms, Jr., an Economist with the 
Public Staff, who testified as to the appropriate capital structure, cost of 
equity, and cost of total capitalization; James G. Hoard, Staff Accountant -
Public Staff, who testified concerning levels of operating revenues, expenses, 
and rate base of the Company's local exchange service operations; and Thi-Chen 
Hu, J::ngineer - Communications Division of the Public Staff, who testified 
concerning the adequacy and quality of•the Company's intrastate service. 

On Friday, January 14, 1983, Public,Staff·witnesses Sessoms and Hoard filed 
revisions in their expert testimony and exhibits which had been prefiled on 
December 29, 1983. Citizens objected to the timeliness of the revised 
testimony and filed written Motion to suppress it. The Motion of the 
Applicant was denied, with exceptions dl.llY noted. 

Based upon the foregoing, the testimony and exhibits admitted into the 
record, the arguments and briefs of counsel, the matters judicially noticed in 
the record, and a review and consideration of the entire record as submitted, 
the Commission now makes the following 

,FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Applicant, Citizens Telephone Company, is a duly organized North 
Carolina corporation headquartered in Brevard, North Carolina. Citizens holds 
a franchise from this Commission to provide public utility telep~one service 
in exchanges located in Transylvania County, North Carolina. Citizens is 
properly before the Commission in this proceeding, pursuant to G.S. 62-133, 
for a determination of the justness and .. reasonableness of its proposed rates 
and charges. 

2. By its application, the Company seeks' rates to produce jurisdictional 
gross revenues of t!i,675,597, based upon a test year ended December 31, 1981. 
Company-contended revenues · under present rates are $3,176,060, thereby 
necessitating an increase of $·1, 1i99 ,537. ' 



564 
TELEPHONE a RATES 

3. , The test period consisting of the 12-month period ended December 31, 
1981, is representative and reasonable for use in· this proceeding. 

4. The overall quality of local exChange telephone service provided by 
Citizens is adequate. The service is exclusively ~ne-party service and has 
been since 1971. 

5. The Company's original cost ·rate base should. include post-test year 
plant additions or $1,095,342, less ·accumulated depreciation of $66,441 and 
accumulated deferred income taxes of $24;715. It is also proper to impute net 
operating income of $54,062 on the net post-test year plant additions. 

6. Citizens' reasonable original cost rate base used and useful in 
providing telephone ·service to the · public within the State of North Carolina 
is $10,259;840. This consists of telephone plant in service of $15,530,874, 
1nvestment inJ RTB stock •of $254,809, and an· allowance for working capital of 
$104,055, reduced by accumulated depreciation of $4,511,251, accumu1a:ted 
deferred income taxes of $946,316, pre-1971 investment tax credit of $20,861, 
and customer advances of $151,470. 

7. The reasonable level of test year gross intrastate operating revenues 
for Citizens, under present rates and after accounting and pro forma 
adjustments is $3,178,216. 

B. Citizens' reasonable level of jurisdictional operating revenue 
deductions is $2,655;554 after normalization and proforma adjustments. This 
level of test year operating expenses includes $931,965 ot actual investment 
currently consumed by previous use reciovered•by depreciation ~xpense. 

9. The equity ratio proposed by the Company is overstated and the total 
capitalization, should be reduced by $950,500 which is the amount of Citizens' 
investment in a wholly owned cable· television subsidiary which'is not a public 
utility operation as defined by G.s. 62--3(23). 

10. The Company's appropriate capital structure ror use in this proceeding 
is as follows: 

Item 
Long-term debt 
Common equity 

Total 

Percent 
67,971, 
32,031, 

100.001, 

Consistent,with this capital structure, the associated cost rates are 5-57% on 
long-term debt and 16.00% on common equity. 

11. The overall rate of return-to be applied to the Company's original cost 
rate base is 8.91%. ,Said amount allows the Company the opportunity to earn a 
16J return on its investment supported by common equity. Such rate of return 
will enable the Company, by sound management, to produce a fair·return for itS 
shareholders and to maintain its facilities and service in accordance with the 
reasonable requirements of itS customers. 

12. The_ annlial gross revenue -requirement for CitJzens is $3,899,471. This 
is an increase of $721,255. Said revenue~ will allow the Company- to earn the 
rate of return on its rate base that the Commission has found to be just and 



565 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

reasonable. This revenue requirement is . based upon the original cost of 
Citizens' property used and use_ful in providillg service to its customers and 
its reason8.ble test year operating revenues and expenses as previously set 
forth in these findings. 

13. The rates and charges contained in Appendix A attached hereto which 
will µreduce an increase in annual gross r:evenues of $721,255 are just and 
reasonable. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 1, 2 AND 3 

The evidence supporting these Findings of Fact is contained in the 
Company's verified application, in prior Commission Orders in this docket of 
which the_ Commission takes judiciial notice, including the Order of 
September 24, 1982, which set hearings and established the test period. These 
findin~s of Fact are essentially informational, procedural and jurisdictional 
in nature and the matters which they involve are uncontested. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 4 

The evidence for this finding comes from the testimony of the public 
witnesses and the Company's response thereto, and the testimony and exhibits 
of Company witness Pickelsimer and Public Staff witness Hu. 

Company witness Pickelsimer filed a written response to each of the 1.lt 
oublic witnesses who testified concerning various service complaints. In 
witne·ss Pickelsimer's written report, it stated that some of the complaints 
were justified due to the fact the, Company was •in a period of transition from 
electro-mechanical switching to all digital technology. Witness Pickelsimer 
also conceded that the Company has had some problems in handling out-of­
service reports after working hours due to size, density, terrain, and weather 
conditions peculiar'to the Company. Witness Pickelsimer ·further described the 
procedures used and efforts made by the Company to strengthen the handling of 
such repol"ts. A number of the complaints were associated with long distance 
calls over which the Company did not have control. Witness Pickelsimer 
expressed concern that the Company's arrangement with Bell for reporting after 
hours trouble calls was not working as satisfactorily as previously thought 
and stated. that the Company was considering alternatives whereby such reports 
would be handled loc_ally. Witness Pickelsimer testified that for some years 
hf; had, sought an improvement by Bell of the Asheville trunking for tolls and 
that the feasibility of several alternatives independent of Bell were being 
considered. Further, witness Pickel;:,imer pointed out that the Company had 
received ionly one writte~ subscriber co~plaint in 1978, two in 1979, none in 
1980, one on service in 1981, and four on service subsequent to filing the 
application in 1982. 

Public Staff witness Hu testified that· his review consisted of field 
inspections and tests of switching and trunking facilities; measurements of 
the answer time of operators, directory assistance, repair service and 
business offices; an analysis of statistics relating to the Company's service; 
and a review of complaints received. by the Commission and the Public Staff 
from the Company's subscribers. Witness Hu testified that the Company had no 
held order problems , and that,' since. the Company had rendered area-wide 
one-party service to all customers since 197.1, no regrade problems existed. 
After reviewing the Company's s~rvice data and evaluating test results, 



566 
TELEPHONE RATES 

witness Hu concluded that the overall quality of service provided by the 
Company was adequate. 

Based upon the foregoing evideilCe, the Commission accepts the report filed 
by the Company in response to the testimony of the public witnesses a~ 
satisfying the Commission's request. and concludes that the overall quality of 
service provided by Citizen's Telephone cqmpany is adequate. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 5 

Company witnesses- Beacham and Albeirtson and Public Staff witness Hoard 
presented testimony concerning post-test year plant additions. The· 18vels 
that the parties' contend in their proposed orders to be proper to include as 
rate base and net operating income adjustments relat~<;i to -the plant additions 
are shown in the following chart: 

Item Company Public Staff Difference 
Rate basead.justments: 

Telephone plant in service $1,143,507 $ 915,781 $(227,726) 
Accumulated depreciation (69,748) (49,056) 20,692 
Accumulated deferred income taxes (22,650) (22,650) 
Net rate base effect $1,073,759 $ 844,075 $(229,684) 

Net operating income adjustment: 
Imputed net incOme on post-t~st 

54,225 year plant additi6ns '· $ . $ 46,652 $ (7,573) 

Company witness Beacham made an adjustment for es~imated post-test year 
plant· additions through December 31, 1982,. of $1,124,325 in her pre-filed 
testimony. During the·hearing Company witness Albertson pl'esented evidence in 
Albertson Exhibit 7, that the Ccimpany.'s actual 'intrastate post-test year plant 
additions through January 14·; 1983, wer'e $1,143,507. Witness Beacham adjusted 
jurisdictional telephone plant in service pursuant to G.S. 133(c) to· include 
plant used and useful through the close of the hearings. Thus, witness 
Beacham adjusted the test year plant in service account _by $1,143,507, which 
brought the Company's plant in service amount to $15,579,039. 

Public Staff witness Hoard included actual plant additions through 
September 30, 1982, of $915,781. • Witness Hoard stated iil response to 
cross-examination that he inciuded Post-test year plant additions through 
September 30, 1982, in recognition of the material changes in the Company's 
investment since the end of the test yea·r. Witness Hoard stB.ted that the 
September 30, 1982, ·investment and capitalization data were the Diost recent 
available to him .and Public Staff witness Sessoms when they were assembling 
their exhibits. Witness Hoard further explained that, due to the materiality 
of the post-test year investment and capitalization changes, the plant 
investment and capitalization must be expressed at the sam~e date in order to 
be consistent. 

Based upon a review of the evidence, the C_ommission concludes that the 
proper amount of post-test year pl_ant additions to include in telephone plant 
in service is $1,095,342 which is the amount of plant additions as Of December 
31, 1982, a date consistent with the Commissiorl's long-term debt embedded cost 
rate. Accordingly, the Commission finds that $15,530,874 is the reasonable ·and 
representative level of telephone .plant in service to .include in Citizens' 



567 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

rate base for the period in which rates set in this proceeding will be in 
effect. 

With respect to the depreciation reserve, the $20,692 difference stems from 
the differing amounts of post-test year plant additions included by witnesse~ 
Beacham and Hoard. Witness Beacham computed accumulated depreciation of 
$69,748 related to the $1,143,507 post-test year plant additions as compared 
to witness Hoard's proposed amount of $49,056 related to plant additions of 
$915,781. 

Based on the Commission's prior finding concerning telephone plant in 
service, the Commission finds $1,095,342 the proper amount of post-test year 
plant additions on which to compute the additional depreciation. The 
Commission also finds it more accurate to use the specific individual account 
depreciation rates rather than a composite depreciation rate and, therefore, 
concludes that the appropriate adjustment to the depreciation reserve for 
post-test year plant additions is $66,441. 

The next item of difference concerns a $22,650 pro forma adjustment 
recommended by witness Hoard for additional accumulated deferred income taxes 
related to post-test year plant additions. Witness Hoard explained this 
adjustment in his prefiled direct testimony as follows: 

"Since there would have been additional excess tax over book depreciation 
had the plant additions been in service at December 31, 1981, I have 
included the related additional accumulated deferred income taxes with 
cost-free capital as a rate base reduction." 

Company witness Beacham calculated the amount of accumulated deferred 
income taxes on her January 14, 1983, level of plant additions to be $25,223. 
However, the Company did not allow any cost-free funds to be included as a 
deduction from rate base and thus the $22,650 difference between the Company 
and the Public Staff exists. 

The Commission finds that it is both consistent and proper to include 
additional accumulat.ed deferred income taxes related to the post-test year 
plant additions since there would have been more accumulated deferred income 
taxes had the plant been in place at the end of the test year. Consistent 
with the inclusion of plant additions as of December 31, 1982, the Commission 
has included as a deduction from rate base $24,715 of accumulated deferred 
income taxes for the difference between the straight line depreciation rates 
used in the proceeding and liberalized depreciation methods available to 
Citizens for federal income tax purposes. 

Witnesses Beacham and Hoard both imputed additional net operating income on 
the post-test year plant additions. Both parties imputed net operating income 
based on the ratio of net operating income to original cost rate base, 
exclusive of the post-test year plant additions. The $7,573 difference 
between the parties" imputed net operating incomes is due to the following 
factors: 



568 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

(1) Different post-test year plant addition amounts, 
(2) Different capital structures, 
(3) Different embedded cost of debt percentages, 
(4) Different net operating income and original cost rate base amounts 

before the post-test year plant additions. 

The Commission has imputed net operating income of $54,062 based on the 
findings of fact included in this Order. 

In summary, the Commission finds the following pro forma adjustments for 
post-test year plant additions to be appropriate for use in this proceeding: 

Item 
Rate base adjustments: 

Telephone plant in service 
Accumulated depreciation 
Accumulated deferred income taxes 

Net rate base effect 

Net operating income adjustment: 
Imputed net income on post-test 

year plant additions 

$1,095,342 
(66,441) 
(24,715) 

$1,004,186 

54,062 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO, 6 

The evidence for this finding of fact is found in the testimony and 
exhibits of Company witnesses Albertson and Beacham and Public Staff witness 
Hoard. According to the proposed orders of the Company and the Public Staff 
the appropriate amounts to be included in the intrastate original cost rate 
base for use in this proceeding are as follows: 

Item 
Telephone plant in service 
Investment in RTB stock 
Working capital allowance 
Depreciation reserve 
Accumulated deferred income taxes 
Pre-1971 investment tax credit 
Customer advances 

Original cost rate base 

Company 
$15,579,039 

254,809 
106,728 

(4,514,558) 

$11,426,018 

Public Staff 
$15,351,313 

- 254,809 
102,060 

(4,493,866) 
(944,251) 
(20,861) 

(151,470) 
$10,097,734 

Difference 
$ (227,726) 

(4,668) 
20,692 

(944,251) 
(20,861) 

(151,470) 
$(·1,328,284) 

The Company and the Public Staff are in agreement as to the amount of 
investment in Rural Telephone Bank (RTB) stock that should be recognized in 
the determination of rate base. There being no evidence to the contrary, the 
Commission concludes that this amount is reasonable and proper for use herein. 

The $227,726 difference in telephone plant in service and the $20,692 
difference in depreciation reserve amounts relate entirely to the parties" 
respective post-test year plant additions adjustments. Based upon the 
Cor:mnission 's previous determination of the proper levels of plant add! tion 
adjustments to be included in rate base in Evidence and Conclusions for 
Finding of Fact No, 5, the Commission concludes that $15,530,874 for telephOne 
plant in service and $4,511,251 for accumulated depreciation reserve are the 
appropriate amounts to include in rate base in this proceeding. 



569 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

The next area of difference is the appropriate working capital allowance. 
The working capital allowance is comprised of cash working capital, materials 
and supplies, and average prepayments, less average tax accruals and customer 
deposits. The only component that the Company and· Public Staff differ on is 
cash workint?; capital. This difference of $4,668 results solely from the 
witnesses' different levels of operating expenses exclusive of depreciation. 
In Evidence and Conclusions for Finding of Fact No. 8 hereinafter the 
Commission has concluded that the proper level of operating expenses is 
t 1,360,092, consequently the Commission finds that the prOper cash working 
capital amount is $113,341 and the total working capital allowance appropriate 
for use herein is $104,055. 

The remaining differences in rate base are related to accumulated deferred 
income taxes, pre-1971 investment tax credits and customer advances, all of 
these items are cost-free funds. Company witness Beacham and Public Staff 
witness Hoard disagreed, both as to the amount and the rate-making treatment 
of cost-free funds. 

The Commission will first resolve the differences between the parties as to 
the amount of cost-free funds. The differences in· the cost-free capital 
amounts are reflected in the followillg chart: 

Item 
Accumulated deferred income taxes 
Pre-1971 investment tax credit 
Customer advances 

Total cost-free capital 

Company 
$ 946,824 

20,861 
113 I 448 

$1,081,133 

Public Staff 
$ 944,251 

20,861 
151,470 

$1,116,582 

Difference 
$(2,573) 

38,022 
$35,449 

The first item of diffeI"ence in the amount of $2,573 · is a result of the 
parties reciognition of different levels of post-test year plant additions. 
The Company calculated accumulated deferred income taxes on post-test year 
plant additions to be $25,223 whereas the Public Staff amount was calculated 
to be $22,650. 

The Commission has previously discussed additions to plant in service after 
the end of the test year and prior to the close of the hearings. Consistent 
with its findings that telephone plant additions as of December 31, 1982, 
should be included in rate base and the depreciation reserve bS adjusted 
accordingly, the Commission concludes that the amount of accumulated deferred 
income taxes associated with the plant additions is $24,715. Therefore, the 
C::ommission concludes that the amount of accumulated deferred income taxes to 
be used in this case is $946,316. 

'There is no disagreement between the parties as to the proper level of 
pre-1971 investment tax credits. There being no evidence to the contrary, the 
Comm.isslon accepts the proper level of pre-1971 investment tax credits aS 
$20,861. 

The last area of difference concerns customer advances for construction. 
This difference of $38,022 for customer advances relates entirely to an 
advance made by Olin Corporation. 

Public Staff witness Hoard explained his treatment of the Olin Corporation 
customer advance in his pre-filed testimony as follows: 



570 
TELEPROnE - RATES 

"Since the Company has the use of these funds and the related inv~stment is 
in the Company'~ rate base, ratepayers should not be required to pay a 
return on that investment. 11 

Therefore, witness Hoard included the Olin Corporation advance as cost-ff'ee 
capital. 

The Company stated that the Olin advance was a prepayment of rate revenues 
made by Olin Corporation • at its own request and convenience. The Company 
treated this prepaymertt as deferred revenues and is am9.r~izing it to local 
service revenues over a 10-year period. The remaining unamortized balance of 
these deferred revenues is $38,022. Witness Beacham: credited local service 
revenues in the case with the appropriate amount of rate revenues based upon 
the 10-vear amortization period. The Company argued agaipst the Public 
~taff's treatment of the Olin prepayment as cost-free capital and stated that 
witness Hoard had mismatched rate base and revenues· since he had not excluded 
the def'erred revenues from Olin which witness Beacham had charged to local 
service revenues. 

The Commission concurs with witness Hoard regarding the treatment of the 
Olin Corporation customer advance as cost-free capital, and, therefore, bas 
reduced the Company's intrastate rate base by $151,470. The Commission finds 
that revenues and rate base are matched in that the proper annual level of 
rate revenues associated with the Olin advance have been recognized and the 
unamortized· portion has been included in the rate base determination as 
cost-free capital. 

The Commission will now discuss the treatment to be accorded cost-free 
capital in this proceeding. 

Company witnesses PickelSimer and Albertson contended that there is no suqh 
thing as 11 cost-free" telephone .ut,i.lity plant. They ·stated· that the central 
switching facilities, trunks, lines, etc., comprising the Company's used and 
useful telephone plant cannot be segregated into two classes, one of which is 
cost-free and not entitled to any rate of return, the other entitled to a rate 
of return. The company witnesses attempted to illustrate their position by 
saying that all installed telephone plant is subject to the same depreciation 
and obsolescence, the same maintenance and repair, the same right of way 
maintenance, the same lightning, flooding and accidental damage, the same debt 
costs, taxes, and return. They further contended that, in a small company 
such as Citizens, whe.re cost-free funds are almost 10% of jurisdictional rate 
base, the burden would be severe if these funds were eliminated from rate 
base. However, the Company witnesses agreed that' these funds are not 
presently costing them anything, but said they are at most cost-free capital 
but not cost-free plant. The Company recognized the existence of its cost­
free capital by using it as an economic factor in determining the fair rate of 
return and the times interest earned ratio (TIER). 

Public Staff witness Hoard testified that all of the cost-free capital is 
directly related to the rate base investment. Accordingly, witness Hoard 
assigned all of the coSt-free capital to the rate base investment and thus 
treated the cost-free capital as a deduction from rate base. 

Based upon the evidence of record in this case, the Commission concludes 
that it is, entirely equitable and proper to assign 100j of the cost-free 



571 
TELEPHONE -·RATES 

capital to the Company's utiltty operations. The Commission believes that 
Citizens' customers should not be required to pay a return on funds which they 
have contributed, when such capital ·has no cost to the Company. Furthermore, 
the Commission finds that it is improper to. include cost-free capital in the 
capital structure as such treatment allocates a portion of these funds to the 
Company's investment in nonutility property. As to the Company's position of 
treating coSt-free capital as an economic factor in determining the fair rate 
of return, the Commission conOludes such treatment is unnecessary since the 
cost-free funds are directly assignabl~ to the rate base investment. The 
Commission concludes that the proper rate-making treatment of cost-free 
capital i.s to directly assign it to the rate base in the form of a rate base 
deduction. Therefore, the Commission finds that the proper level of cost-free 
capital for inclusion in the determination of rate base is $1,118,647. 

In summary, the Commission concludes that the proper level of the original 
cost rate base for use in this proceeding is $10,259,840 calculated as 
follows: 

~ 
Telephone plant in service 
Investment in RTB stock 
Working capital allowance 
Depreciation reserve 
Accumulated deferred income taxes 
Pre-1971 investment tax credit 
Customer advances 

Original cost rate base 

Amount 
$15,530,874 

254,809 
104,055 

(4,511,251) 
(946,316) 
(20,861) 

(151,470) 
$10,259,840 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 7 

Company Witnesses Beacham and Pickelsimer and Public Staff witnesses Hoard 
and Willis presented testimony and exhibits concerning the proper level of 
end-of-period intrastate operating revenues. According to the proposed orders 
filed by the parties, the appropriate level of revenues is as shown in the 
following chart: 

Item Companr Public Staff Difference 
Local service revenues $1,836,108 $1,836,108 $ 
Toll service revenues 1,132,861 1,124,492 (8,369) 
~iscellaneous revenues 220,305 208,240 (12,065) 
Uncollectible revenues (5,642) (5,642) 

Total operating revenues $3,183,632 $3,163,198 $ (20,ij34) 

The parties did not disagree on the proper level of end-of-period local 
service revenue and uncollectible revenue. Therefore, the Commission 
concludes without further discussion that a level of $1,836,108 for local 
service revenue is proper for use in this proceeding. Furthermore, the 
Commission finds that the use of a .29025J local service revenue uncollectible 
rate and a .18675% directory revenue uncollectible rate is appropriate for use 
herein. Based oll the foregoing, the Commission finds that the reasonable 
level of uncollectible revenues is $5,642. 

The first area of difference concerns the appropriate level of end-of­
period toll service revenues. The Company's end-of-period toll service 
revenues of $1,132,861 was determined using an 11.5% toll settlement ratio. 



572 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

Although the Public Staff did not contest witness Beacham 1 s 11.5% toll 
settlement ratio, witness Hoard decreased the toll service revenue amount by 
$8,369 to reflect the toll revenue effect of the Public Staff's adjustments to 
rate base and expenses. Furthermore, since net operating income) was imputed 
on post-test year plant additions it would have been inappropriate to present 
any toll service revenue effects of the post-test year plant additions 
adjustments. Consequently, neither witness reflected any toll service revenue 
effect for the plant additions. 

The Commission concludes that the end-of-period level of intrastate toll 
revenues of $1,124,492 determined by Public Staff witness Hoard increased by 
the Commission's adjustments of $9,376 yields $1,133,868, the appropriate 
level of toll revenues for inclusion in this rate case proceeding. The 
Cormnission's adjustment of $9,376 recognizes the Commission's rate base and 
interest expense level and eliminates the effect of the Public Staff 
adjustments ~o salary expense and pension expense for excessive executive 
salaries. 

Miscellaneous revenues is the remaining area of difference. The $12,065 
difference is due entirelY to a pole rental adjustment made by Company witness 
Beacham, and reversed by Public Staff witness Hoard. Witness Beacham 
increased pole rental revenues by $12,065 and pole rental expense by $32,077 
to reflect a $10.50 per pole expected increase in the Company's joint use 
contract with Duke Power. Both witnesses Beacham and Pickelsimer testified 
that the increase in pole rentals from $2.00 to $12.50 was a fixed, known, and 
ascertained change at the time of the hearings. 

Public Staff witness Hoard reversed witness Beacham's adjustment because a 
new pole attachment contract with Duke had not yet been consummated. Since no 
competent evidence was presented supporting an actual change in the pole 
rental rate, the Commission has adjusted Citizens' miscellaneous revenues to 
eliminate the Company's pole rental adjustment. The Commission, therefore, 
finds miscellaneous revenues of $208,240 appropriate for use herein. 

In summary, the Commission concludes that the proper end-of-period level of 
~ross intrastate operating revenues for use herein is $3,178,216. Net 
operating revenues of $3,172,574 are calculated as follows. 

Item 
Local service revenues 
Toll service revenues 
Miscellaneous revenues 
Uncollectible revenues 
Total operating revenues 

Amount 
$1,836,108 

1,133,868 
208,240 

(5,642) 
$3,172,574 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 8 

The evidence for this finding of fact is found in the testimony and 
exhibits of Company witnesses Beacham and Currin and Public Staff witness 
Hoard. The parties' positions regarding operating revenue deductions as set 
forth in their proposed orders are given below: 



573 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

Item Company Public Staff Difference 
Operating expenses $1,398,881 $1,336,155 $(62,726) 
Depreciation and amortization 931,966 931,965 ( 1) 
Operating taxes - other than income 335,674 334,448 (1,226) 
Other interest expense 886 886 
State income taxes 4,165 11,471 7,306 
Federal income taxes (30,993) 21,655 52,648 

Total operating revenue deductions $2,640,579 $2,636,580 $ (3,999) 

The Company and the Public Staff are in agreement on the amounts which are 
included in depreciation expense and other interest expense; therefore, the 
Commission concludes that the proper levels for depreciation and amortization 
expense and other interest expense are $931,965 and $886, respectively, 

'l'he Company and Public Staff disagree as to the proper level of operating 
expenses. The $62,726 difference is comprised of several items which are 
reconciled as follows: 

Item 
Operating expenses per Company 
Public Staff adjustments: 

To general office expense for excess 
executive salaries 

To other operating expenses to remove 
the pension benefits related to the 
excess executive salaries 

To other operating expenses to reverse 
the Company's pole rentals adjustment 

To miscellaneous income charges to 
reverse the Company's charitable 
contribution deduction 

Operatin~ expenses per Public Staff 

Amount 
$1,398,881 

(17,659) 

(6,278) 

(32,077) 

(6 712) 
$1,336,155 

The first two items of difference result from the Public Staff's reduction 
in the Company's top two executive salaries. Witness Hoard presented an 
analysis of the salaries of executives for several North Carolina based 
telephone companies for the years 1981 and 1980. Witness Hoard stated that 
his analysis showed that Citizens was the fifth largest of the eight companies 
in terms of main stations and that its highest paid executive was paid a 
salary 67% above any other executive of the companies presented. Furthermore, 
witness Hoard stated the analysis showed that Citizens' second highest paid 
executive was paid 31% more than the highest paid executive from any of the 
other companies. 

Based upon this analysis, witness Hoard reduced general office expense by 
30% of the intrastate regulated portion of the Company's highest paid 
executive. Witness Hoard testified that since the second highest paid 
executive's salary was 100% capitalized, general office expenses did not 
reflect an adjustment for his salary. Witness Hoard did, however, reflect a 
30% salary reduction of the two top executives in adjusting other operating 
expenses for the related pension benefits expense. 

Company witness Currin testified as to the reasonableness of Citizens' 
executive salaries as follows: 



574 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

"The best way that I know to make a fair evaluation of the reasonableness 
of salary levels is to look at all of the general office salaries and 
expenses, and then compare those figures with other telephone companies in 
the State. 11 

In order to analyze the fairness of the Company's salary payments, witness 
Currin chose .two samples of North Carolina telephone comPanies to make 
comparisons in terms of general office salaries and expenses per subscriber 
and per telephone for each sample. The telephone companies used by witness 
Currin were segregated into· the following two samples (a) all regulated 
REA-financed telephone utilities in North Carolina and (b) all independent 
telephone companies in the State. The results of witness Currin' s studies 
showed that the general office salaries and experises of Citizens Telephone 
Company were the lowest of any of the nine REA-financed telephone utilities in 
the State when judged by witness Currin's standards. For all six independent 
telephone ut'ilities in the State, Citizens ranked as the fifth from the 
lowest. 

The Commi~sio~ concludes that Citizens Telephone Company has borne its 
bul"'den of proof on this issue of reasonableness. The salaries and pension 
benefits of the owner-operators, were allocated by witness Beacham among 
several companies in which they have interests (sale of terminal equipment, 
Sylvan Valley CATV, Valley Ford, and Utilities Hold_ing Company). The 
reasonableness of these allocations was n6t questioiled by the Public Staff. 
The proper issue in this case is whether these allocated jurisdictional 
general office salaries and wages are unreasonabl"e for the intrastate local 
service customer to pay. Consistent with the prior finding on quality of 
service and management efficiency, the Commission observes that there is no 
basis for penalizing the Company's management in this case. FUrthermore, upon 
review of Public Staff witness Hoard's salary analysis, the Commissicin finds 
such analysis questionable as it includes salary compensation for unregulated 
activities. Based on the foregoing, the Commission concludes that the 
Company's uncontradicted allocatiofls to arrive at -jurisdictional salaries and 
wages should· be approved and that the Public Staff's adjustment for excessive 
executive salaries should be disallowed. 

The third item was addressed· in -Finding of Fact No. 7 with reference to 
tQe matching adjustment to miscellaneous revenues,_ wherein the Commission 
concluded the Company's pole rental price increase adjustments should not be 
allowed as it is uncertain at this time what the price per pole rental rate 
will be in the future. 

The final item of disagreement in the category of reasonable operating and 
maintenance expenses concerns the matter of charitable contributions to be 
included in the case. Company Witness Beacham first excluded actual 
expenditures by the Company for civic club memberships and dues, Chamber of 
Commerce dues and contributions, country club expenses, etc. However, witness 
Beacham deemed contributions made by the Company to the eleemosynary 
institUtions and funds fcir employee emergency relief, the Transylvania 
Community Hospital, Brevard College, and Brevard Music Camp as recurring and 
necessary contributions by Citizens to the health, safety, cultural, and 
economic well-being of the general body of local subscribers and included such 
expenses in her computations. Witness Pfckelsimer stated that Citizens had 
always supported such institutions and believed such support to be absolutely 
necessary if Citizens is to be a proper corpor~te citizen in the territory it 
serves. 



575 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

Public Staff witness Hoard excluded these charitable contributions in the 
amount of $6,712. He did so on two grounds: (1) Since Citizens' ratepayers 
may make their own charitable contributions, they should not be required 
involuntarily to make charitable contributions through the payment of 
telephone rates to charities selected by Citizens; and (2) the Commission has 
rendered numerous decisions disallowing charitable contributions as operating 
revenue deductions. 

Based upon the evidence presented by the parties, the Commission concludes 
that the charitable contributions in the amount of $6,712 should not be 
included as an operating revenue deduction. Thus the Commission concludes 
that the proper level of operating expenses for ·use in this proceeding is 
$1,360,092. 

The next area of difference concerns operating taxes other than income. The 
amount of this difference is $1,226 and is due entirely to the Public Staff's 
$20,434 reduction in the level of the Company's operating revenues under 
present rates. The Commission has concluded in Finding of Fact No. 7 that the 
proper level of gross operating revenues is $3,178,216 and accordingly 
recognizes the associated gross receipts taxes. Therefore, the Commission 
finds that the proper level of taxes other than income is $335,011. 

'l'he final two differences in operating revenue deductions are state and 
federal income taxes, these differences arise from the use of different levels 
of revenues and expenses by the parties. Their methodologies are the same. 
Furthermore, both the Company and the Public Staff have included the interest 
portion of the Company's post 1971 Job Development Investment Tax Credit 
(JDITC) as a tax deduction. 

The proper level of income tax expense to be included in the cost of 
service in this proceeding is dependent upon the levels of rate base, revenues 
and expenses and the treatment of JDITC, a matter concerning the propriety of 
imputing interest to a portion of funds arising from utilization of the 
JDITC. In numerous rate proceedings before the Commission, the Public Staff 
has steadfastly maintained that the Revenue Act of 1971, which implemented the 
JDITC, permits the Commission to impute interest thereto for use in 
determining the test year level of federal income tax expense. The Commission 
has consistently found, for reasons which need not be repeated here, that the 
Public Staff's position in this regard was and is incorrect in its entirety. 
1'he North Carolina Court of Appeals in Utilities Commission v. Carolina 
Telephone, --N, C. App.-- (COA H8210UC706, filed 1 March 1983), affirmed the 
Commission findings in this regard, this matter having been appealed by the 
Public Staff. In the words of the Court: 

"The issue on appeal, as stated by the Public Staff in its brief, ~is 
whether the Commission erred as a matter of law in concluding that 
Section 46(f)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code requires that all effects of 
JDITC should be excluded from the determination of interest expense.' 

11 G,S. 62-94 sets forth the standard of judicial review of orders of the 
Utilities Commission and includes the following: 

(b) So far as necesary to the decision and where presented, the court 
shall decide all relevant questions of law, interpret constitutional and 



576 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

statutory provisions, and determine the meaning and applicability of the 
terms of any Commission action. The court ••• may reverse or modify the 
decision if the substantial rights of the appellants have been 
prejudiced because the Commission;s findings, inferences, conclusions or 
decisions are: 

(4) Affected by other errors of law ••• 

(e) Upon any appeal, the rates fixed or any rule, regulation, 
finding, determination, or order made by the Commission under the 
provisions of this Chapter shall be prima facie just and reasonable. 

In this appeal we are called upon to interpret the applicable sections of 
the Internal Revenue Code to determine whether the Commission's order is 
affected by errors of law. We conclude that ·the order is not so affected. 

Section 46(f) (2) of Title 26 of the ·Internal Revenue Code provides that 
JDITC will be disallowed with regard to public utility property in the 
following two circumstances. 

(A) Cost of service reduction.--If the taxpayer;s cost of service for 
ratemaking purposes or in its regulated books of account is reduced by 
more than a ratable portion of the credit allowable by section 38 
(determined without regard to this subsection), or 

(B) Rate base reduction.--If the base to which the taxpayer's rate of 
return for ratemaking purposes is applied is reduced by reason of any 
portion of the credit allowable by section 38 (determined without regard 
to this subsection). 

The term 'ratable portion' is explained in Section 46(f)(6): 

For purposes of determining ••• ratable portions under paragraph (2)(A), 
the period of time used in computing depreciation expense for purposes 
of reflecting operating results in the taxpayer's regulated books of 
account shall be used. 

The following example of 'ratable portion; appears in Section L46-6(g)(2) 
of the Treasury Regulations: 

(I)f cost of service is reduced annually by an amount computed by 
"applying a composite annual percentage rate to the amount of the credit 1 
cost of service is reduced by a ratable portion. 

The Internal Revenue Service has published the following regulations 
implementing Section 46(f)(2): 

( 2) Cost of service. (i) For purposes of this section, 'cost of 
service' is the amount required by a taxpayer to provide regulated goods 
or services. Cost of service includes operating expenses. 
maintenance expenses, depreciation expenses, tax expenses, and interest 
expenses ••• 



577 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

(ii) In determining whether, or to what extent, a credit has been 
used to reduce cost of service, reference shall be made to any 
accounting treatment that affects cost of service. Examples of such 
treatment include reducing by all or a portion of the credit the amount 
of Federal income tax expense taken into account for ratemaking purposes 
and reducing the depreciable bases of property by all or a portion of 
the credit for ratemaking purposes. 

(3) Rate base. (i) For purposes of this section, "rate base" is the 
monetary amount that is multiplied by a rate of return to determine the 
permitted return on investment. 

(ii) In determininJ?; whether, or to what extent, a credit has been 
used to reduce rate base, reference shall be made to any accounting 
treatment that affects rate base. In addition, in those cases in which 
the rate of return is based on the taxpayers's cost of capital, 
reference shall be made to any accounting treatment that affects the 
permitted return on investment by treating the credit in any way other 
than as though it were capital supplied by common shareholders to which 
a 'cost of capital' rate is assigned that is not less than the 
taxpayer's overall cost of capital rate (determined without regard to 
the credit). What is the overall cost of capital rate depends upon the 
practice of the regulatory body. Thus, for example, an overall cost of 
capital rate may be a rate determined on the basis of an average, or 
weighted average, of the costs of capital provided by common 
shareholders, preferred shareholders, and creditors. 

Treas. Reg. 1.46-6(b)(2)(1), (11) and (3)(1), (11) (1979). 

Essentially, Section 46(f)(2) and the regulation provide that a utility 
remains eligible for the credit as long as cost of service is reduced by no 
more than 'a ratable portion of the credit,' and as long as no reduction is 
made in the rate base. The purpose of this scheme, as revealed by 
legislative history, is to permit the benefits of the credit to be shared 
by the consumers and the investors of the utility. H.R. Rep. No. 533, 92d 
Cong., 1st Sess., reprinted in U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 1825, 1839 
(1971). -

Pursuant to paragraph (A) of Section 46(f)(2), CT&T 'flows through' 
directly to its customers an annual percentage of JDITC based upon the 
useful life of the property producing the credit and thereby reduces its 
tax expense, and thus its cost of service, by a ratable portion of the 
credit. This treatment of JDITC by CT&T is not at issue in the present 
case. 

Pursuant to paragraph (B) of Section 46(f)( 2), CT&T makes no reduction 
in its rate base on account of the credit and assigns the overall cost of 
capital rate to the capital generated by the credit. 

The Public Staff advocates an additional adjustment due to the presence 
of JOITC. Assuming t11at, in the absence of JDITC, the capital otherwise 
supplied by JDITC would be contributed by all capital suppliers, including 
debt, in the same ratios as those suppliers exist in CT&T's capital 
structure, the Public Staff maintains that a hypothetical interest expense 
attributable to that portion of JDITC which would have been provided by 



578 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

debt, in the absence of JDITC, should be deducted from CT&T"s income tax 
expense for ratemaking purposes, in addition to the ratable reduction in 
taxes already produced by amortization of the credit. The Public Staff 
asserts that this adjustment to income tax expense for ratemaking purposes 
is in accord with Section -46(f)(2) based upon the language in Treas. Reg. 
Section 1.46-6(b)(3Hii) that JDITC be 'assigned a 11 cost of capital" rate 
that ls not less than the taxpayer"s overall cost of capital rate 
(determined without regard to the credit)'. The Public Staff also 
maintains that its position has been upheld in three federal court 
decisions and is therefore the correct one. Finally, the Public Staff' 
contends that the ratepayers are entitled to an additional benefit from the 
proposed imputed interest on JDITC because they are the source of the cost 
free capital provided by JDITC. We reject each of these arguments. 

The Public Staff's interpretation of the pertinent regulation completely 
ignores the words which precede the phrase relied upon by the Public 
Staff. The, regulation clearly states that, to determine whether an 
improper reduction in rate base has occurred, refererice should be made to 
any accounting treatment which treats JDITC 'in any way other than as 
though it were capital supplied by common shareholders. • • ' The phrase 
relied upon by the Public Staff refers to the determination of the·'overall 
cost of capital rate' which must be applied to JDITC under the regulation. 
As such, the phrase deals with the rate of return which the utility is 
entitled to receive on JDITC, but does not require that a utility's 
interest expense be calculated without regard to the credit (i.e., as 
though capital generated by JDITC were supplied by other sources of capital 
reflected in the utility's capital structure). Rather, the preceding 
phrase strongly indicates that in other instances, JDITC is to be treated 
as 'capital supplied by common shareholders.' The imputation of interest to 
a portion of JDITC as though supplied by creditors does not treat that 
portion of JDITC as though supplied by common shareholders and, in 
addition, reduces the cost of service by more than a 'ratable portion' of 
JDITC. For these reasons, the adjustment proposed by the Public Staff 
contravenes Section 46(f)(2) and the regulation thereunder. 

The cases cited by the Public Staff do not persuade us to interpret 
Section 46(f)(2) otherwise because each of the cases completely ignores the 
clear requirement in the regulation to that Section that JDITC be treated 
as 'capital supplied by common shareholders.' 

In the case of Public Service Company of New Mexico v. Federal Energy 
Regulatory Commission, 653 F. 2d 681 (D.C. Cir. 1981), the main issue 
before the court was whether capital provided by jDITC should receive the 
overall or common equity rate of return. The court concluded that, for 
purposes of determining the overall rate of return, JDITC could be treated 
as capital supplied by all capital suppliers in the same proportion as 
those suppliers existed in the capital structure of the utility, absent the 
credit. The court further held that excluding JDITC from the capital 
structure of the utility did not alter the debt/equity ratio such that the 
utility's interest expense deduction was increased, resulting in an 
additional, impermissible reduction in cost of service. No issue of 
imputing interest to JDITC was before the court. 

That issue was before the court in New England Power Company v. Federal 
Energy Re~ulatory Commission, 668 F. 2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1981), cert. 



579 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

denied, U. s. , 102 S_. Ct. 2928 (1982). However, in determining that 
the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission could require the utility to 
impute hypothetical interest to JDITC, the court relied on its earlier 
decision in Public Service Company of New Mexico, supra •. Upon stating 
that, '(t)he question in this sectiotliswhether FERC may properly treat 
tax credit funds in relation to interest deduction in the same way it 
treats tax credit funds in relation to rate of return determination,' the 
court quoted that portion of its earlier opinion in which it had approved 
the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission's treatment of JDITC as capital 
supplied by all capital suppliers in a proportionate manner for purposes 
of determining the overall rate of return £!!. capital. As we have 
previously stated, the questions of how to treat JDITC for purposes of 
determining interest expense for ratemaking purj:>oses are separate issues. 
The court in New England Power Company did not treat them as such and 
failed to analyze in any way the tax laws or the arguments supporting the 
impermissible nature of the adjustment. 

tn Union· Electric Company v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 
668 F. 2d 389 (8th Cir. 1981), the third case cited by the Public Staff, 
the court again relied upon that portion of ·the regulation under Section 
46(f)( 2) which permits a ratemaking agency to assign the "overall cost of 
capital rate (determined without regard to credit)" to JDITC and ignored 
the remainder of the regulation. Reasoning that because the regulation 
ailows JDITC to be 'treated like other capital' in one instance, the court 
concluded that the regulation should be interpreted to allow such treatment 
on the interest deduction issue as well. In our opinion, such reasoning 
contravenes the clear requirement of Section 46(f)(2)(A) that only a 
'ratable portion' of JDITC be flowed through to customers and of Treas. 
Reg. Section 1.·46-6(b)(3Hii) that JDITC be treated as "capital supplied by 
coimnon shareholders,' and we decline to follow it. 

The final argument advanced by the Public Staff in support of imputing 
hypothetical interest to JDITC is that ratepayers are entitled to the 
additional benefit that would enure to them as a result of imputing 
interest to a portion of JDITC because they supplied the capital produced 
by JDITC by paying rates computed without regard to the tax credit (other 
than the ratable port:ion flowed through to them). We disagree. Without 
regard to the credit, a utility owes a certain amount of taxes at the end 
of its tax year upon which its rates are based. The credit essentially 
forgives or returns to the utility a portion of the taxes owed by it if 
certain capital assets have been purchased during the tax year. As such, 
the capital generated by JDITC comes from the Treasury of the United 
States, not the ratepayers .of the qualifying utility. 

Based upon the express language of Section 46(f)(2) and the regulation 
thereunder, as well aS a consideration of the history and purpose of JDITC, 
that being primarily to benefit the utility so as to stimulate investment 
and thereby increase employment and additionally to share a ratable portion 
of the credit with ratepayers, we affirm the decision of the Commission to 
exclude all imputed interest expense related to JDITC in determining CT&T's 
income, tax expense for ratemaking purposes." 

Based upon the foregoing, including the reasoning set forth in past 
Commission decisions, the Commission finds and concludes that . no interest 
expense shoUld be. imputed to funds arising. from utilization of JDITC. 



580 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

Since the Commission has not adopted all of the components of taxable 
income proposed by either party, the Commission has made its own calculation 
of state and federal income taxes, the appropriate amounts for use in this 
proceeding are $10,798 and $16,802 respectively. 

Based upon the foregoing findings, the Commission concludes that the 
appropriate level of intrastate operating revenue deductions for use in this 
proceeding is $2,655,554 calculated as follows: 

Item 
Operatin~ expenses 
Depreciation and amortization 
Operating taxes - other than income 
Other interest expense 
State income taxes 
Federal income taxes 

Total operating revenue deductions 

A.mount 
$1,360,092 

931,965 
335,011 

886 
10,798 
16,802 

$2,655,554 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 9 

Three witnesses testified as to the appropriate amount of the total 
investment of the Company and the common equity component which should be 
recognized for rate-making purposes in this proceeding. The Company presented 
witnesses Beacham and Currin and the Public Staff presented witness Sessoms. 

Public Staff witness Sessoms testified that the Company's total 
capitalization consisted of $11,956,083 and common equity comprised 
$3,829,363, or 32.03% of total capitalization to support utility operations as 
of September 30, 1982. Witness Currin testified that total capitalization of 
Citizens consisted of $12,906,583 and common equity comprised $11,779,863 or 
37 .03j of total capitalization as of the same date. The difference of 
$950,500 is the investment in the Sylvan Valley CATV system, a wholly-owned 
subsidiary of Citizens Telephone Company. 

Witness Sessoms testified that the source of all debt to Citizens is the 
Rural Telephone Bank (RTB). Since RTB does not allow loan funds to be 
invested in nonutility assets, witness Sessoms concluded that the source of 
the $950,500 investment in the CATV system was totally supported by equity 
funds. Therefore, witness Sessoms recommended that the $950,500 invested in 
nonutility investment (CATV) be removed from common equity and the total 
investment of the Company for rate-making purposes. 

Company witness Beacham testified that the investment in the Sylvan Valley 
CATV system by Citizens did not violate the loan agreement of Rural 
Electrification Administration (REA) and Citizens because REA allows up to BJ 
of total telephone plant to be in general funds which may then be applied to 
non-telephone plant investments. However, witness Beacham did testify that 
nREA does not loan funds to support the cable 'l'.v.n Further, witness Currin 
testified that the Company was " not in a position to substantiate 
conclusively the claim we have made that REA has in fact advanced loan funds 
for use with the cable TV subsidiary ••• " 

In light of all the evidence presented, the Commission finds that all 
investment in the wholly-owned CATV subsidiary by the Company was from common 
equity funds, since no REA loan funds may be invested in the CATV system and 



581 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

REA is the sole source of the Company's debt. Typically, when and if a 
utility invests in a non-regulated subsidiary, the source of these funds is 
assumed to be from the parent utility's equity and debt and the proportions of 
which are, ideally, similar to the debt and equity ratios used to finance 
utility operations . However, such is not the case for the relationship 
between Citizens and the CATV subsidiary due to REA loan policy as previously 
mentioned . Therefore the Commission further finds that this investment should 
not be recognized in the total capitalization or common equity component of 
capitalization. To do so would unfairly burden the ratepayers by causing 
them to support a higher equity ratio than actually exlsts to support utility 
operations. The proper amount of total capitalization to be recognized is 
$11,956,083 and the proper amount of common equity is $3,829,363 or 32 .03% for 
use in this proceeding. 

EVIDENCE AND a:>NCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 10 AND 11 

Two witnesses testified as to the proper capital structure and cost of 
capital, witness Currin for the Company and witness Sessoms for the Public 
Staff . The witnesses' differences on capital structure are due totally to the 
question of the investment in Sylvan Valley CATV. The Commission has 
addressed this issue in Finding of Fact No . 9 and consequently concludes that 
the capital structure (excluding the CATV investment) as of September 30, 
1982, shown below is appropriate for setting rates in this proceeding. 

Item 
Long-term debt 
Connnon equity 

Total 

Percent 
67. 97% 
32. 03% 

100.00% 

Witness Currin testified that the embedded cost of debt was 5. 37% as of 
September 30, 1982, 5. 57% as of December 31, 1982, and believed it would be 
6. 21% at the end of 1983. Witness Currin concluded that 6 . 21% was the 
appropriate embedded cost of long-term debt for use in this proceeding. 
\fitness Currin advocated the application of the 6. 21% embedded cost rate 
because it would be representative of what the cost rate will be during the 
time the rates are in effect. Upon cross-examination , witness Currin admitted 
that the 6 . 21% cost rate was based upon the presumption that the Company will 
draw down on loans and payoff loans on a scheduled rate that could change . 

Witness Sessoms testified that the embedded cost of long-term debt was 
5. 371 as of September 30, 1982, the latest date available for the known 
capital structure. 

The Connnission finds that the proper embedded cost of long- term debt is 
5. 57% (December 31, 1982). In so doing, the Commission cites North Carolina 
General Statute 62-1 33(c) which does allow actual changes through the close of 
the hearing but not anticipated changes. Therefore, the Commission does not 
recognize 6.21% as the proper embedded cost . 

The remaining area of disagreement is the cost of connnon equity. Witness 
Currin based his recommendation of 18.0% on the results of three methods. 
First, he adjusted the authorized returns of larger telephone companies to 
reflect risk differentials. Second , he developed a risk premium and added 
this to the free market cost of debt to Citizens. Third , he compared the 
change in capital costs since the Company's last rate case and added th.is 



582 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

change to the Company's previously allowed return on equity. The risk 
premiums were all derived from his judgment. Also of concern to witness 
Currin was the post-tax times interest earned ratio (TIER). Witness Currin 
testified that in his opinion a post-tax TIER of 2.5X was the minimum Citizens 
needed. Witness CUrrin 1 s embedded cost rate of debt of 6.21$ combined with a 
recomnended return on common equity of 18.0J would produce an overall return 
of 9.99j on investment and a post-tax TIER of 2.37x. 

Witness Sessoms based his reconmendation of 15.0% as the cost of common 
equity on two methods. First, witness Sessoms employed the discounted cash 
flow (DCF) method on eight telephone companies, six of which were independent 
telephone companies. The cost of equity for the group using this method 
ranged from 13.4% to 16.5%. Second, witness Sessoms determined the overall 
expected return on the market, or the cost of equity in general. Witness 
Sessoms concluded the expected return on the market portfolio was 15.5%. 
Witness Sessoms then examined the risk level of the eight companies in the 
same general industry as Citizens and found that these firms are not as risky 
as the average stock; therefore, the cost of equity to these companies must be 
lower than the expected return on the market. Witness Sessoms then applied 
the capital asset pricing model (CAPM), a risk premium method, and estimated 
the cost of equity to the average telephone company as approximately 14.o,:. 
Based upon the DCF results of 13.4% to 16.si and the CAPM results of 14.o,:., 
witness Sessoms concluded that the cost of equity to the average telephone 
company was 15.0%. T1'en witness Sessoms examined Citizens Telephone Company 
to determine whether Citizens is more or less risky than the average telephone 
company. Witness Sessoms determined that the Company's leverage was quite 
justified due to its association with REA. Furthermore, witness Sessoms 
stated that the Company's REA association and the benefits accruing to 
manager-owners did not qualify Citizens for any risk premium. The equity 
return recol!ID.endation of 15.0% was then subjected to a nER calculation as a 
check on the reasonableness of the return. This resulted in a pre-tax TIER of 
3.59x and a post-tax TIER of 2.32x. Witness Sessoms felt his return 
recol!ID.endation was quite adequate, even considering the Company's embedded 
cost of debt increases which witness CUrrin projected. Accordingly, he 
recol!ID.ended rate·s be set to yield a 15.0% return on equity and an 8.45:t rate 
of return on investment. 

The Commission finds several points noteworthy in witness Currin's 
discussion of TIERS in general, and more specifically, in his recommended 
minimum post-tax TIER necessary for the Company. The Commission is usually 
presented with pre-tax interest coverage ratios as a measure of the ability to 
meet interest payments on a timely basis. Pre-tax coverge is the more 
relevant criteria of coverage since interest is paid before income taxes· and 
pre-tax coverage is one criterion used by bond rating agencies. Witness 
Currin recommended a post-tax TIER of 2. 37X as the minimum necessary for the 
Company. This translates to a pre-tax coverage ratio of J.69X. However, it 
also must be pointed out that the 6.21% embedded cost of debt employed in 
witness CUrrin's llER calculation is a projected cost of debt which in itself 
causes the present TIER to be higher than the 2. 37X recommended by him. 
Furthermore, witness CUrrin testified that a post-tax TIER of 2.5-3.0 would be 
required for a Baa bond rating if one was at all obtainable to Citizens. 

The determination of the appropriate fair rate of return for the Company is· 
of great importance and must be made with great care because whatever return 
is allowed will have an immediate impact on the Company, its stockholders, and 



583 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

its customers. In the final analysis, the determination of a fair rate of 
return must be made by this Commission, using its own impartial judgment and 
guided by the testimony of expert witnesses and other evidence of record. 
Whatever return is allowed must balance the interests of the ratepayers and 
investors and meet the test set forth in a.s. 62-133(b)(4): 

n ••• to enable the public utility by sound management to produce a fair 
profit for its stockholders, considering changing economic conditions and 
other factors, as they then exist, to maintain its facilities and services 
in accordance with the reasonable requirements of its customers in the 
territory covered by its franchise, and to compete in the market for 
capital funds on terms which are fair to its existing investors. 11 

The return allowed must not burden ratepayers any more than is necessary 
for the utility to continue to provide adequate serVice. The North Carolina 
Supreme Court has stated that the hiStory of G.S. 62-133(b): 

11 
••• supports the inference that the Legislature intended for the Commission 

to fix rates as low as may be reasonably consistent with the requirements 
of the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the Cons ti tut ion 
of the United States ••• 11 State ex rel. Utilities Commission v. Duke Power 
Co., 285 N. c. 277, 206 s.E. 2d 269(1974). - -- ---

The nature of the evidence in a case such as this makes it extremely 
difficult to balance all of the opposing interests, since much, if not all, of 
the evidence is based on individual witnesses' perceptions and interpretations 
of treilds and data from the capital markets. The Commission has considered 
all of the relevant evidence presented in this case, with the constant 
reminder that whatever return is allowed will have an immediate· impact on the 
Company, its stockholders, and its customers. The Commission must use its own 
impartial judgment to ensure that all the parties involved are· treated fairly 
and equitably. 

Based upon the foregoing and the entire record in this docket, the 
Commission concludes that the fair · rate of return that Citizens Telephone 
Company should have the opportunity to earn on its original cost rate base is 
8.91J. Such fair rate of return will yield a fair return on common equity of 
approximately 16.00J and a TIER of 2.35 x (Post-tax) and 3.66 x (Pre-tax). 

The Commission cannot guarantee that the Company will, in fact, achieve the 
level of returns herein found to be just and reasonable. Indeed, the 
Commission would not guarantee it if it could. Such a guarantee would remove 
the necessary incentives for the Company to tmdertake to achieve the utmost in 
operational and managerial efficiency. The Commission believes, and thus 
concludes, that the level of returns approved herein will afford the Company a 
reasonable opporttmity to earn a reasonable return for its stockholders while 
providing adequate and economical service to the ratepayers. The Commission 
can do no more. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 12 

The Commission has previously discussed its findings and coriclusions 
regarding the fair rate of return which Citizens Telephone Company should be 
afforded an opportunity to earn. 



584 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

The following schedules summarize the gross revenues and the rate of return 
which the Company should have a reasonable opportunity to achieve based upon 
the determinations made herein. These schedules, illustrating the Company's 
gross revenue requirements, incorporate the findings and conclusions 
heretofore and herein made by the Commission. 1 

SCHEDULE I 
CITIZENS TELEPHONE COMPANY 

Intrastate Operations 
STATEMENT OF OPERATING INCOME 

'l'welve Months Ended December 31, 1981 

Item 
Operating Revenii'es: 

Local service revenues 
Toll service revenues 
Miscellaneous revenues 
Uncollectible revenues 

Total operating revenues 

Operating Revenue Deductions: 
Operating expenses 
Depreciation and amortization 
Operating taxes - other than 

income 
Other interest expense 
State income taxes 
Federal income taxes 

Total operating revenue 
deductions 

Imputed net operating income 
on post-test year plant 
additions 

Net operating income for 
return 

Present 
Rates 

$1,836,108 
1,133,868 

208,240 
(5,642) 

3,172,574 

1,360,092 
931,965 

335,011 
886 

10,798 
16,802 

2,655,554 

54,062 

$ 571,082 

Increase 
Approved 

$721,255 

(2,093) 
719,162 

43,150 

40,561 
292,307 

376,018 

$343,144 

Approved 
Rates 

$2,557,363 
, , 133,868 

208,240 
(7,73 

3,891,736 

$1,360,092 
931,965 

378,161 
886 

51,359 
309,109 

3,031,572 

54,062 

$ ·914,226 



TELEPHONE - RATES 

SCHEDULE II 
CITIZENS TELEPHONE COMPANY 

Intrastate Operations 
STATEMENT OF RATE BASE AND RATE OF RETURN 

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 1981 

585 

Item 
After Approved 

Rates 
Investmentin Telephone Plant 

Telephone plant in service 
Investment in RTB stock 
Depreciation reserve 
Accumulated deferred income taxes 
Pre-1971 investment tax credit 
customer advances 

~otal investment in telephone plant 

Allowance for Working Capital 
Cash 
Materials and supplies 
Average prepayments 
Average tax accruals 
Customer deposits 

Total working capital allowance 
Original Cost Rate Base 
Rate of return 

Present rates 

Approved rates 

SCHEDULE III 
CITIZENS TELEPHONE COMPANY 

Intrastate Operations 
STATEMENT OF CAPITALIZATION AND RELATED COSTS 

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 1981 

Original Embedded 
Ratio Cost Cost 

Item _%~ Rate Base % 

Present Rates - Original Cost 
Long-term debt 67 .97 $ 6,973,613 5.57 
Common equity 32.03 3!286,227 5.56 

Total 100.00 $10 2259,840 

Approved Rates - Original Cost 
Long-term debt 67.97 $ 6,973,613 5.57 
Common equity 32.03 32286,227 16.00 

Total 100.00 $10,259,840 --

$15,530,874 
254,809 

(4,511,251) 
(946,316) 
(20,861) 

(151,470) 
10,155,785 

113,341 
72,862 

9,382 
(80,452) 
(11,078) 
104,055 

$10,259,840 

Net 
Operating 

Income 

Rate Base 
$388,430 

182,652 
$571,082 

Rate Base 
$388,430 

525,796 
$91Ii,22b 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 13 

"['he evidence presented concerning the appropriate rate design for Citizens 
is found in the testimonies of Company witness Pickelsimer and Public Staff 
witness Willis. 



586 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

Company witness Pickelsimer proposed tariff changes necessary to produce 
the Company's proposed annual revenue requirements and to adapt certain 
Company offerings to a competitive environment. Witness Pickelsimer's rate 
proposals included proposed changes in rates affecting basic local exchange 
service, service connections, special assemblies, key telephone service, 
miscellaneous service arrangements, auxiliary equipment, connections with 
facilities and/or equipment of others, local private line service, and 
obsolete service offerings. 

Public Staff witness Willis agreed with the Company's proposal to unbundle 
its local service rates and with all of its proposed telephone set Charges. 
Witness Willis also agreed with all of the Company's proposed service 
connection charges with the exception of the proposed residential secondary 
service ordering charge or $9. 75 which he recommended to be set identical to 
the Company~s proposed business secondary service ordering charge of $8.90. 
~ith regard to the inside wiring work function and jack installation, witness 
Willis recommended that the Company be required to submit tariffs which allow 
its customers to install their own inside wiring. According to Willis, this 
provision would expand the customers' discretionary powers and allow them to 
avoid service ordering charges, premises visit charges, inside wiring charges, 
and jack charges. He stated that the Public Staff has consistently promoted 
this particular tariff arrangement and recommended that the Company file 
tariffs identical to those filed by Southern Bell Telephone Company. 

It was witness Willis., recommendation that the minimum Maintenance and 
Service Charge be based on one-man hour of labor at $20. 50 per hour rather 
than the Company's proposed minimum time of two man-hours at $20.50 per man 
hour. 

The Company recommended to increase its semi-public exchange rate from the 
business one-party rate to two times the business one-party rate. Witness 
Willis recommended one and one-half times the business one-party rate which he 
stated should cover the cost differential between semi-public local service 
and the local business one-party service. 

Witness Willis stated that the Company had proposed extension line and tie­
line mileage charges of $1.05 per month per quarter mile or fraction thereof 
route measurement, but had proposed $1.30 per month per quarter mile or 
fraction thereof route measurement for its local private line charges. 
According to witness Willis, the Public Staff and companies other than 
Citizens have recognized the physical similarity of these services and have 
proposed identical rates for mileage charges applicable to each service. It 
was his recommendation that extension line, tie line and local private line 
mileage charges be set at $1.05 per month per quarter mile route measurement 
and that the minimum charge of $8.00 per circuit for local private lines be 
set at $10.00 per circuit. 

Prior to cross-examination of Public Staff witness Willis, the Company's 
counsel stated that the testimony of witness Willis was acceptable to the 
Company and that the Company would comply with all of the Public Staff's rate 
proposals in theory. However, the annual revenue requirements recommended by 
the Company and the Public Staff differ thus the access line charges and those 
rates which are multiples of the access line charge differ under the Company 
and Public Staff's proposals. 



587 
TELEPij0NE - RATES 

Based upon the evidence presented by Company witness Pickelsimer and Public 
Staff witness Willis, the Commission makes the following conclusions: 

Unbundling 

The Commission concludes that the separation of telephone instrument 
charges from service charges is necessary in today's competitive environment 
and should be permitted. 

Standard Telephone Set Charges 

The Commission finds a monthly telephone set charge of $1. 25 for rotary 
dial sets and a monthly rate of $1.90 for tone dial telephone sets to be just 
and reasonable. 

Service Charges 

The Commission concludes that the schedule of service and installation 
charges listed in Appendix A of this order are just and reasonable. 

Customer Provided Inside Wiring 

'rhe Commission concludes that a tariff identical to the one approved for 
Southern Bell Telephone Company which permits subscribers to provide and own 
their own ·inside wiring and modular jacks is in the public interest and should 
be filed by the Company with the Commission. 

Maintenance of Service Charges 

The Commission concludes that one man-hour of labor of $20.50 per man hour 
is proper for the Company's minimum maintenance of service charge with 
additional t'epair time exceeding one man-hour being billed at the rate of 
$20.50 per man-hour. 

Semipublic Telephone Service 

The Commission concludes that a charge of 1.5 times the business one-party 
for semipublic telephone service is just and reasonable. 

Extensions and Local Private Line Mileage Charges 

The Commission concludes that a charge of $1.05 per month per quarter mile, 
route measurement for extension line, tie line, and local private lines, with 
a minimum charge of $10.00 per month for local private lines is just and 
reasonable. 

Basic Access Line Charges and Business Multiples 

The Commission finds the following basic monthly charges appropriate. 

Residential 
Business 
Semipublic pay stations 
Key system trunks 
PBX trunks 

$10.20 
25. 85 
38.75 
38°75 
51.70 



588 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

Distribution of Additional Revenue Requirements 

Based upon the preceding conclusions on rate design and other findings in 
this Order, the Commission concludes that the additional revenue requirement 
of $721,255 should be distributed as shown below: 

Category of Service 
Basic local exchange Service 
Service charges 
Miscellaneous recurring charges 

Total 

Annual Revenue Increase 
$530,402 

65,741 
125,112 

$725,255 

The rates and charges found to be just and reasonable by the Commission are 
itemized in Appendix A attached hereto. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. The Applicant, Citizens Telephone Company, be, and hereby is, allowed 
to increase its rates and charges so as to produce an annual level of revenue 
of $3,899,471 from its North Carolina subscribers based On the Company-s·level 
of test year operations. Such amount represents an increase of $721,255 above 
the level of revenue that would have resulted from rates currently in effect 
based upon the test year level of operations. 

2. The Applicant is required to file modified tariff sheets incorporating 
the rates set forth in Appendix A. 

3. The rates, charges, and regulations necessary to produce the additional 
annual gross revenues authorized herein shall become effective upon the 
day the tariff sheets are filed with the Commission. 

4. The Applicant shall give public notice of the increase approved herein 
by first-class mail to each of its North Carolina customers during the next 
billing cycle following the filing of the tariff sheets described in Ordering 
Paragraph No. 2 above. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 31st day of March 1983. 

(SEAL) 
.NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sharon Credle Miller, Deputy Clerk 

Appendix A 
Docket No. P-12, Sub 80 

BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 

RESIDENCE 
Access line charge 
Tone Dial - access charge 
Set charge - rotary 
Set charge - tone dial 
Call fwd. sp. call (8) - call waiting 
All features except 30 code 
Tone dial - customer owned 

Monthly Rate 
Per Unit 

$10.20 
1.40 
1.25 
,. 90 
5.60 
7. 50 
,. 40 



I 

TELEPHONE - RATES 

BUSINESS 
Access line charge 
Tone dial - access charge 
Set charge - rotary 
Set charge - tone dial 
Call forwarding 
Call waiting 
3-Way calling 
Semi-public paystation 
Paystation inside booth 
Paystation unit type booth 
Paystation extension 
Tone dial customer owned 

BUSINESS TRUNKS 
Key system trunk 
PBX trunks 
PBX trunks - DID SL-1 

RESIDENCE 

SERVICE CHARGES 

Primary service order 
Secondary service order 
Premise visit 
Central office work 
Inside wiring 
Jack 
Equipment work 

BUSINESS 
Primary service order 
Secondary service order 
Premise visit 
Central office work 
Inside wiring 
Jack 
Equipment work 
Rearrangement of drop 
SL-1 install - move 
Feature change 
Feature change - Ea. additional 
Install - move 6-10 button set 
Feature change per station feature 
Feature change - min. charge 
PBX message waiting 

Monthly Rate 
Per Unit 

$16.40 
8.90 
7.80 
7.50 
6.00 
4.60 
4.35 

25.10 
a.go 
7.80 
8.20 
7.50 
4.60 
6. 15 
5.10 

25.65 
7.70 
1. 70 

25.65 
1. 70 
8. 55 
6.85 

25.85 
1. 85 
1. 25 
1. go 
3.00 
5.00 
4.oo 

38.75 
5.00 
1.50 
4.30 
1. 85 

38.75 
51.70 
20.50 

Maintenance service charge - (minimum) 
Equipment work - key set 

20.50 per man hour 
25. 65 

589 



590 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

MISCELLANEOUS RECURRING CHARGES 

Secretarial Ans. 
Amplifier 

*Answering deVice 
*Answering device 
*Answering device 
*Answering device 
*Bell - chimes 
*Bell - electric 
*Bell - extension 
*Bell - gong_ 
*Button 
*Buzzer 

Unit - 20 

- memory 
- remote 
- repeat 
- repeat 

Coupler - alarm 
Coupler•- automatic 
Coupler - recorder 
Cut off switch 

*Explosion proof bell 
*Explosion proof set 

line 

call 

& record 

*Explosion signal control (ringer) 
Hands free - camp 3 
Hands free - camp 3 adapter 
Hands free speaker 

*Headset applique 
*Headset venture 1 
Hold key 
Additional listings 
Non-listed number 
Non-published number 
Logic 1 dialer module 

*Lo~ic 1 tone dial 
*Panel phone 
Rotary line holding 
Rotary line service 

*Slenderette with light 
*Slenderette w/o light 
•starlite 
Toll Restrictor 

*Transformer 
Turn Key 

*Weatherproof phone 
Recorder connector equipment 
Subscriber transfer 
Speaker - PA 
Electronic PBX rotary set charge 
Electronic PBX tone dial set charge 
Exclusive key 
PBX extensions 

*Message waiting 
*Message waiting signal 
DuPont - Tier A 
Dupont - Tier B 

Monthly Rate 
Per Unit 

$25.65 
.60 

22.00 
11 .00 
16.00 
30.00 

1.25 
2. 10 

.85 
1.70 

.45 

.45 
9.40 

13.60 
5.60 

.50 
4.25 
8.55 
4.70 
9.00 
2.25 

11.00 
4.00 
5.55 

.10 

.45 
1.00 
1.00 

18.80 
3.60 
1. 25 
3.50 
3.50 
2.40 
2.05 
1. 10 

11. 10 
1.75 
1 .40 
2.60 
3.40 
4.30 
8.55 
1.50 
2.15 

-50 
1.50 

17.00 
.85 

3,377.61 
2,306.90 



TELEPHONE - RATES 

MISCELLANEOUS RECURRING CHARGES 

Olin ..; Tier A 
Olin - Tier ·B 
Set charge - tone dial (Dupont) 
Set charge - tone dial (Olin) 
Rotary stations - Olin or Dupont 
Ring down circuit - Olin or DuPont 
Ring down circuits 
Pickup keys 
Tone dial intercom 

, Secretarial pickup of prin. line 
Holding per line equipped 
Holding per station equipped 
Winking hold feature per line 
Manual operation & automatic restoral 
Automatic per line equipped 
Combined line operation per system 
Combined line & busy lamp operation 
Flashing lamp operation 
Key illumination 
Dial station selector 
Busv & flashing lamp control unit: 

fer line 
Per station or dial intercom 

Selector arrangement: 
First 10 stations 
Additional stations (ea.) 

Monthly Rate 
Per Unit 
3,202.91 
3,222.24 

2.15 
2.15 
1.50 
3.00 
2.60 

$ • 70 
12.80 

1. 35 
.95 
.70 
.50 
.50 

1.90 
1. 7Q 
3.00 
2.15 
1. 70 
6.65 

1. 70 
.95 

16.60 

Standard telephone only on second intercom 
SL-1 desk 

.65 
2. 15 
9.40 
7.70 

13.60 
1.05 

SL-10 button module 
SL-1 20 button module 
Mileage - outside extension 
Mileage - private line per quarter 
Mileage - private line - min. 

•obsolete offering 

DOCKET NO. P-16, SUB 146 

BEFORE TRE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of Concord Telephone Company for an 
Adjustment of Rates and Charges Applicable to 
Intrastate Telephone Service 

1.05 
10.00 

ORDER GRANTING 
PARTIAL RATE 
INCREASE 

591 

HEARD IN: Commission Hearing Room 217, Dobbs Building, 430 North Salisbury 
Street, Raleigh, . North Carolina, and Courtroom No. 1, Cabarrus 
County Courthouse, Union Street, Concord, North Carolina 

BEFORE: Commissioner Douglas P. Leary, Presiding; and Commissioners 
Sarah Lindsay Tate and A. Hartwell Campbell 



592 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

Robert c. Howison, Jr., and Edwards. Finley, Jr., Attorneys at 
Law, Hunton and Williams, P.O. Box 109, Raleigh, North Carolina 
27602 

John R. Boger, Jr., Attorney at Law, Williams, Boger, Davis and 
Tuttle, P.O. Box 810, Concord, North Carolina 28025 

For the Intervenors: 

Gisele L. Rankin and Thomas K. Austin, Staff Attorneys, Public 
Staff - North Carolina Utilities Commission, P.O. Box 991, 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 

BY TqE COMMISSION: On November 19, 1982, Concord Telephone Company 
(Concord, Company, or Applicant) filed an application with the Commission for 
authority to adjust its rates and charges for telephone service in North 
Carolina. The proposed rates and charges were designed to produce total 
annual .gross revenues or $19,699,006 or an increase of $2,674,613 when applied 
to a test period consisting of the 12 months ended March 31, 1982. The 
Company requested that such rates be allowed to become effective on 
December 19, 1982. 

By Order issued on December 20, 1982, the Commission declared the 
application. to be a general rate case pursuant to G.S. 62-137; suspended the 
proposed rates for a period of 270 days; set the matter for hearing; required 
Concord to give notice of hearing by publication and bill inserts; established 
the test period to be used in the proceeding; and required protest or 
interventions to be filed in accordance with the Commission Rules and 
Regulations. 

The Commission conducted a bearing specifically for the purpose of 
receiving testimony from members of the using and consuming public with 
regard to Concord"s proposed rate increase in Concord at 9:30 a.m., on 
April 6, 1983. 

The hearings resumed in Raleigh on April 7, 1983. Both Concord Telephone 
Company and the Public Staff were present and represented by counsel. 

Concord offered the direct testimony of the following witnesses: Phil A. 
Widenhouse, ~xecutive Vice President, Treasurer, and Assistant Secretary; 
Dr. James H. Vander Weide, Professor of Finance and Associate Dean at the 
Fuqua School of Business of Duke University; Roy W. Long, Plant Accountant and 
Toll Separations Supervisor; and Jerry H. McClellan, General Plant Manager. 

The Public Staff offered the testimony and exhibits of the following 
witnesses: Hugh L. Gerringer, Engineer - Communications Division; Thi Chen 
Hu, Engineer - Communications Division; William J. Willis, Jr., Engineer -
Communications Division; Elizabeth c. Porter, Accountant Accounting 
Division; and George T. Sessoms, Jr., Public Utility Financial Analyst -
Economic Research Division. 



593 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

Concord offered the rebuttal testimony and exhibits of Mr. Widenhouse and 
Dr. Vander Weide. 

Based on the foregoing, the evidence adduced at the hearings, and the 
entire record in this matter, the Commission makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Concord Telephone Company is a duly franchised public utility lawfully 
incorporated and licensed to do business in North Carolina, is providing 
telephone services in its North Carolina service area, and is lawfully before 
this Commission seeking an increase in its rates and charges for local 
exchange service. 

2. By its application, Concord sought rates to produce total gross annual 
revenues of $19,699,006 based upon test year operations. The Company contends 
that gross revenues under present rates are $17,024,393, thereby necessitating 
an increase of $2,674,613 which the Company proposes to achieve through 
increases in rates for local service. 

3- The test period established by the Commission and utilized by all 
parties in this proceeding is the 12 months ended March 31, 1982. 

4. The overall quality of service provided by Concord to its customers is 
adequate. 

5. Concord's reasonable original cost rate base used and useful in 
providing telephone service in North Carolina is $29,191,951. This rate base 
consists of telephone plant in service of $50,660,881 plus an allowance for 
working capital of $1,725,299, less the accumulated depreciation associated 
with the original cost of this plant of $18,868,597, accumulated deferred 
income taxes of $4,267,106, and pre-1971 unamortized investment tax credits of 
$58,526. 

6. Concord's test year operating revenues, after appropriate adjustments, 
under present rates are $17,345,098. 

7, Concord's test year total operating expenses, after accounting and pro 
forma adjustments, including taxes and interest on customer deposits, are 
$14,713,207, which includes the amount of $2, 722 1 198 for actual investment 
currently consumed through reasonable actual depreciation. 

8. The capital structure which is proper for use in this proceeding is as 
follows: 

Long-term debt 
Preferred stock 
Comm.on equity 

Total 

35.12% 
6.29% 

58.59% 
100.00% 

9. The proper embedded costs of Concord's long-term debt and preferred 
stock are 7.74'!, and 4.95'!,, respectively. The rate of return which should be 
applied to the original cost rate base is 12.11'!,. This return on Concord's 
rate base of 12.11'!, will allow the Company the opportunity to earn a return 
on its common equity of 15. 50'!,, after recovery of the embedded costs of debt 



594 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

and preferred stock. Such returns on rate base and· on common equity will 
enable Concord, by sound management, to produce a fair return for its 
shareholders, to maintain- its facilities and service in accordance with the 
reasonable requiremerits of its customers, and to compete. in the market for 
capital funds on terms which are reasonable and fair both to the customers and 
to the existing investors. 

10. The total annual revenue requirement for Concord is $19,259,767 which 
necessitates an increase of $1,896,936 in Concord's gross revenues. This 
revenue requirement will allow the Company the opportunity to earn the rate of 
return on its rate base that the Commis_sion has found to be just and 
reasonable and is based upon the original cost of Concord's property used and 
useful in providing service to its customers and its reasonable test year 
operating revenues and expenses as previously set forth in these findings of 
fact. 

11. The .rates, charges, and regulations to be filed• in accordance with the 
guideline_s contained herein will be just and reasonable. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 1 - 3 

The evidence supporting these findings ,of fact is found in the verified 
application, in prior Commission Orders in this docket, and in the record as a 
whole. These findings are essentially procedural and jurisdictional in nature 
and are uncontested and uncontroverted. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 4 

The evidence for the finding that Concord's service is adequate is 
contained in the testimony and exhibits of C9mpany wi_tness McClellan and in 
the testimony and exhibits.of Public Staff witness Hu. 

compa~y witness McClellan testified that the company utilized stringent 
acceptance testing of all new cable additions, subscriber loop installation, 
transmission facilities, and central office equipment additions, and that 
quality of service evaluation tests were conducted in all offices for local, 
EAS, and tol~ call completiOn rates and transmission quality to meet 
Commission objectives. Witness McClellan also testified that the companywide 
station trouble report index had been consistently below the Commission 
objective of six troubles per 100 stations and the results of answer time 
recorders showed that the Company was meeting the Commission objective for 
operator answer time for manual toll, operator identified DDD, and directory 
assistance·- cails. 

During cross-examination, witness McClellan admitted that the Company was 
not collecting the subsequent and the repeat reports for some exchanges. 
Witness McC18llan agreed that these reports were important quality-of-service 
indices and that the Company had been ordered to collect these indices by the 
Co111D.ission in a prior rate p~oceeding. 

Public Staff witness Hu testified that his review of the quality of service 
provided by Concord consisted of field inspections and tests of switching and 
trunking facilities; measurements of the answer time of operators, directory 
assistance, repair, and business offices; and an analysis of statistics 
relating to the Company's service. 



595 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

Based on the results of his investigation, witness Hu concluded that the 
overall quality of service provided by Concord was adequate. However, witness 
Hu pointed out that the Company was not collecting the subsequent reports and 
the repeat reports accurately. Witness Hu also stated that the definition of 
repeat reports used by the Company was different from that used by other major 
phone companies. In the interest of consistency among the telephone 
companies, it was his recommendation that the Company change its definition of 
the repeat reports to the definition used by the other companies; i.e., a 
report of another trouble within 30 days of a previous trouble report. 

Based on the foregoing evidence, the Commission concludes that the overall 
quality of service offered by Concord is adequate. However, the Commission 
recognizes that the Company has not fully complied with the Commission Order 
in Docket No. P-16, Sub 124, regarding the collecting and accounting for the 
subsequent and repeat reports and concludes that the Company should endeavor 
to collect and account for the subsequent and the repeat reports in the 
appropriate manner in the future. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 5 

Company witness Long and Public Staff witness Porter offered testimony 
regarding Concord's reasonable original cost rate base. The following chart 
summarizes the amounts which the Company and the Public Staff contend are the 
proper levels of original cost rate base to be used in this proceeding: 

Item 
Telephone plant in service 
Less: Accumulated depreciation 
Net telephone plant in service 
Working capital 

Cash (1/12 operating expenses) 
Materials and supplies 
Average prepayments 
Less: Average tax accruals 

Customer deposits 
Total working capital 
Less: Accumulated deferred 

income taxes 
Pre-1971 unamortized 

investment tax credit 
Original cost rate base 

Company 
$50,660,881 

18,850,227 
31,810,654 

716,865 
1,629,933 

115',009 
632,324 
104,074 

1,725,409 

4,267,106 

58,526 
$29,210,431 

Public Staff 
$50,660,881 

18,868,597 
31,792,284 

716,755 
1,629,933 

115,009 
632,324 
104,074 

1,725,299 

4,267,106 

58,526 
$29,191,951 

Difference 

$(18,370) 
(18,370) 

(110) 

( 110) 

$(18,480) 

As shown above, the total net difference between the Company and the Public 
Staff is $18,480. The Company and the Public Staff agreed as to the 
appropriate levels of telephone plant in service, accumulated deferred income 
taxes, pre-1971 unamortized investment tax credit, and all components of 
working capital with the exception of cash (1/12 of operating expenses). As 
the parties are in agreement in this regard, the Commission finds these 
amounts to be reasonable for use in determining Concord's original cost rate 
base. 

The first area of disagreement between the Company and the Public Staff 
shown above concerns the appropriate level of accumulated depreciation to be 
deducted from rate base. Public Staff witness Porter adjusted the 
depreciation reserve to correspond to the end-of-period depreciation expense 



596 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

adjustment made by both the Company and the Public Staff. Witness Porter 
testified that had end~of-test period plant been in service the entire year, 
both the expense and the reserve would have been $18,370 greater. During 
cross-examination, Company witness Long was questioned concerning the recent 
North Carolina Supreme Court's decision on this issue, and in response he 
stated that he agreed with the dissenting justices on this issue rather than 
with the majority. 

Based on all the evidence presented and the treatment found proper by the 
North Carolina Supreme Court in State ex rel. Utilities Commission v. Duke 
Power Company, 305 N.C.1, 287 S.E.2d 786 c--:;ga2) concerning this matter, the 
Commission finds it proper to adjust the depreciation reserve to correspond to 
the depreciation expense adjustment of $18,370. 

The final item of difference deals with the proper level of cash working 
capital. Since this is a direct calculation based on the proper level of 
operatin~ expenses and the Commission finds the appropriate level of operating 
expenses to be $8,601,058 her~inafter in Finding of Fact No. 7, the Commission 
concurs with the Public Staff's level of cash working capital of $716,755. 

Based on the foregoing the Commission finds the reasonab~e and proper 
original cost rate base for Concord Telephone Company to be $29,191,951, which 
consists of the following: 

Item 
Telephone plant in service 
Less: Accumulated depreciation 
Net telephone plant in service 
Working capital 

Cash (1/12 operating expenses) 
Materials and supplies 
Average prepayments 
Less: Average tax accruals 

Customer deposits 
Total working capital 
Less: Accumulated deferred income taxes 

Pre-1971 investment tax credit 
Original cost rate base 

Amount 
$50,660,881 

18,868,597 
31,792,284 

716,755 
1,629,933 

115,009 
632,324 
104,074 

1,725,299 
4,267,106 

58,526 
$29,191,951 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 6 

The evidence concerning test year operating revenues is found in the 
testimony and exhibits of Company witness Long and Public Staff witnesses 
Gerringer, Willis, and Porter. The following chart summarizes the amounts 
which the Company and the Public Staff contend are proper for use in this 
proceeding: 

Company Public Staff Difference 
Local service revenue $10,425,060 $10,431,138 $ 6,078 
Toll service revenue 5,940,718 6,115,925 175,207 
Miscellaneous revenue 855,147 855,147 
Uncollectibles (17,733) (17,733) 
Total Operating Revenues $17,203,192 $17,384,477 $181,285 



597 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

As shown in the preceding chart, the Company and the Public Staff are in 
agreement regarding the level of miscellaneous and uncollectible revenues. 
There being no controversy in this regard, the Commission without further 
discussion finds miscellaneous revenues of $855,147 and uncollectible 
revenues of $17,733 reasonable and proper. 

The first item of difference shown in the chart above is a $6,078 
adjustment to local service revenues proposed by the Company relating to 
revenues arising from the proposed increase to semi-public coin telephones. 
Company witness Long testified that the original testimony of the Company 
failed to recognize that semi-public coin telephone subscribers receive 
billing credits and that these billing credits will increase under the 
proposed rates from $48,892 to $54,970 or $6,078. The Company correspondingly 
proposed an adjustment to decrease local service revenues under present rates 
by $6,078. The Public Staff did not take exception to the proposed adjustment 
of the Company; however, the adjustment was treated by the Public Staff as a 
rate design change to the proposed rates. The Commission finds the Company's 
proposed adjustment appropriate in theory; however, in the Commission's 
opinion this adjustment does not impact the revenues of the Company under 
present rates but is properly treated as a rate design adjustment to the 
proposed rates which will be discussed further hereinafter in Evidence and 
Conclusions for Finding of Fact No. 10. Accordingly, the Commission finds 
local service revenues of $10,431,138 reasonable and proper. 

The final area of disagreement involves toll service revenues. The Company 
proposed toll service revenues of $5,940,718 while the Public Staff proposed 
toll service revenues of $6,115,925. The primary differences between the 
proposals result from the use of alternative toll settlement ratios by the 
parties and the Public Staff· s inclusion of the impact of the pro forma 
expense and rate base adjustments on toll revenues. In originally filed 
testimony the .Company's proposed toll revenues, which did not include any 
uncollectible toll revenue contribution, was largely determined by the 
calculation method used to settle toll revenues with Southern Bell on an 
actual cost basis. The calculation was initially made using end-of-period 
levels of intrastate toll net investment settlement base and expenses and an 
intrastate toll settlement ratio of 11.0113%. This ratio was based on 
annualizing the final ratios for the months of March, April, and May of 1982, 
which were the most current final ratios available at the time the Company 
prepared its rate case and which reflected the full monthly impact of the 
intrastate toll rate changes that became effective mid-February of 1982. 

The Company in its proposed Order recommended that toll service revenues be 
calculated using a revised toll settlement ratio of 11. 69% which represents 
the average of 11 months of actual toll settlement ratios and one month 
estimated toll settlement ratio for the 12 months ended February 1983. The 
Company maintains that the use of the 11. 69% toll settlement ratio 
appropriately reflects more current and complete information with proper 
recognition of seasonal fluctuations. The Company further points out that no 
adjustment has been made to the toll settlement ratio of 11. 69% to reflect 
reductions in the settlement pool brought about by increased payments to the 
standard contract companies. 

The Company's toll revenue estimate consisted of determining the toll 
expense reimbursement, including taxes, to be received through settlements on 
an end-of-period basis and adding the return amount to be received based upon 



598 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

the product of the end-of-period toll settlement base and the average of the 
actually achieved toll settlement ratios for the 11 months for which actual 
results have become lmown since the current toll rates became effective and 
one month's estimated data. The Company maintains that its method properly 
recognizes the actual levels of expenses, taxes, investments, and returns.· 
The Company excluded the toll revenue effects of circumstances and events 
which will take place beyond the end of the test period explaining that, if 
those were included, the actual levels of achieved toll settlement ratios 
employed would require adjustment. 

In the original testimony presented by the Company, witness Long 
recommended that· a further adjustment be made to the calculated end-of-period 
level of gross intrastate toll revenues reducing said ,amount by $55,477 which 
reflected the estimated loss in toll revenues arising from the Stanly County 
EAS matter in Docket No. P-55,. · Sub 776. Witness Long also reduced local 
service revenues to reflect an estimated loss of $19,094 in Extended Community 
Calling (ECC) revenues arising from the Stanly County EAS matter. 

Company witness Widenhouse provided the basis for the Company's revenue 
adjustments related to the Stanly Courity EAS matter· in his originally filed 
testimony. Witness Widenhouse eXl)lained that since the EAS rate increases for 
the Company's exchanges involved in the Stanly County EAS matter did not 
include the loss of toll and ECC' revenues, the only method by which these 
revenue losses could be recovered would be by including them in this general 
rate case proceedi_m;. In his summary of his direct testimony., · witness 
Widenhouse iildicated that· the Stanly County EAS matter, which was on appeal 
with the North Carolina Court of Appeals at the time his testimony was filed, 
had' been remanded to the Commission. Under cross-Bxamination, he stated that 
to his knowledge no physical construction had occurred toward providing the 
EAS and assuniing that the Commission amended and reissued its Order 
implementing the EAS, it would be at least fifteen ( 15) months before- the 
service could actually be offered to the public. Company witness McClellan 
confirmed witness Widenhouse's testimony that the Company had done nothing 
toward providing EAS to the customers involved and revised witness 
Widenhouse 1 s estimate of the time it would take to offer service to the public 
from fifteen (15) to eighteen (18) months. The toll service revenues· of 
$5,940,718 recommended by the Company do not reflect any adjustment relating 
to the Stanly County EAS matter. 

In his originally filed testimony and exhibits, Public Staff witness 
Gerringer showed a representative level of erid-of-period toll revenues of 
$6,058,178, which did not include any uncollectible toll revenue 
contribution. Witness Gerringer indicated that $5,676,863 of the total amount 
was determined by a toll settiement calculation like that used by the Company 
with the only difference being that he used a toll settlement ratio of 9. 61% 
instead of the 11.0113% used by the Company. To arrive at his total 
end-of-period level of $6,058,178, witness Gerringer added to his previous 
estimate $381,315 Which -was the estimated increase in toll revenues for the 
Company resulting from the latest toll rate changes allowed in Docket 
No. P-100, Sub 57, effective mid-February 1_982. Witness Gerringer did not 
make the toll revenue adjustment, as the Company did, to reflect the estimated 
loss in toll revenues arising from the Stanly County EAS matter. Further, 
witness Gerringer recommended that the ECC revenue loss adjustment made by the 
Company to local service revenues be disallowed. Witness Gerringer pointed 
out that the final outcome of the Stanly County EAS matter was surrounded by 



599 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

much tmcertainty and that if it were decided that implementation of the EAS 
should begin immediately, it would be more than a year before the EAS could be 
put in service. According to witness Gerringer during the intervening time, 
the Company will not be experiencing any loss in its toll and ECC revenues. 

Public Staff witness Porter increased the $6,058, 178 amount determined by 
witness Gerringer by $57,747 for the toll revenue effects of her adjustments 
to the Company's rate base and operating expenses and for the toll revenue 
effects of the Company's late filed supplemental after period adjustments 
resulting in a final representative level of end-of-period gross intrastate 
toll revenues of $6,115,925. 

The 9.61% settlement ratio used by witness Gerringer resulted from summing 
monthly achieved final settlement ratios for a 12-month period, October 1981 
through September 1982, with six months falling on each side of the end of the 
test period (March 31, 1982) and properly adjusting the ratios for these 
months for two known changes: (a) a reduction to reflect the full annual 
impact of the revisions to the nationwide average toll schedules used by 
companies receiving toll settlements on a standard contract basis (to become 
retroactively effective October 1, 1982) and (b) a reduction to remove 7 1/2 
months (mid-February through September 1982) effects of the toll rate changes 
that became effective mid-February 1982 resulting from the Comm.ission~s 
decision in Docket ?-Jo. P-1OO, Sub 57. The latter adjustment, to remove the 
effects of the toll rate changes from the settlement ratio, was necessary 
since witness Gerringer added the annual effects of the toll rate changes as a 
separate specific dollar amount to the results of his calculated toll 
revenues. 

Public Staff witness Gerringer gave the following basis for his method of 
developing a settlement ratio: The settlement ratio which is computed monthly 
by Southern Bell shows large monthly fluctuations. In addition, past 
estimates of the settlement ratio for both short and long periods of time have 
been missed in many cases by wide margins. In some cases, estimates have been 
too high and in other cases too low when compared to the actually achieved 
settlement ratios. For these reasons, he considered it reasonable to develop 
the end-of-period settlement ratio used in his end-of-period toll calculation 
based on the final monthly ratios actually achieved - not estimated - for a 
period of time encompassing the end of the test period. Actual toll 
settlements are made using the intrastate toll average net investment 
settlement base, Therefore, he considered it reasonable to develop a ratio 
based on a 12-month period with six months falling on each side of the end of 
the test period, A ratio developed on this basis is consistent with actual 
toll settlement arrangements in that the end-of-period settlement base used in 
the end-of-period calculation can be interpreted to represent the average or 
mid-point settlement base for the same 12-month period considered for 
developing the settlement ratio, 

Public Staff witness Gerringer pointed out that the resulting 9,61% 
end-of-period settlement ratio did not include any impact of the toll rate 
changes effective mid-February 1982. If the full impact of these changes had 
been reflected, the resulting settlement ratio would have been 11.88%, 

Having carefully considered the matter of the proper level of toll service 
revenues for Concord Telephone Company, the Commission concludes that there 
are essentially three issues in this regard that must be resolved. These 



600 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

issues include the appropriate toll settlement ratio, the propriety of 
considering pro forma expense and settlement base adjustments in the toll 
revenue calculation, and finally, the· proper treatment of the Stanly County 
EAS matter. As to the appropriate toll settlement ratio, the Commission has 
reviewed the toll settlement ratios proposed by the parties as well as the 
methodologies used by the Company and the Public Staff to arrive at such 
estimates. The Commission is cognizant of the fact that the toll settlement 
ratio for any one month or number of months is subject· to wide fluctuations 
and that actual toll settlement ratios oftentimes differ significantly from 
the estimated toll settlement ratioS. The Commission concludes that a toll 
settlement ratio of 11.41$ is reasonable and appropriate for Concord. Said 
ratio reflects the average of the actual settlement ratio for the 12 months 
ended February 1983, and is fully reflective of the toll rate increase allowed 
in Docket No. P-100, Sub 57. Further said ratio roughly approximates the 
ratio proposed by the Company of 11. 69J properly adjusted for the recently 
approved standard contract settlement schedule changes. The Commission is 
fully aware of the difficulties involved in estimating the appropriate toll 
settlement ratio and thus concludes that the 11.41% settlement ratio approved -
herein is reflective of the settlement ratio one can reasonably expect to 
occur in the future based on facts and circumstances known at this time. 

With regard to the dispute regarding the propriety of considering · the 
impact of pro forma adjustments to expenses and settlement base on toll 
services revenues, the Commission fully believes that such adjustments are 
proper. In the Commission's opinion if the pro forma expense and rate base 
adjustments are proper it is likewise appropriate to make the corollary 
adjustments to toll revenues since such factors will surely impact the toll 
revenues exoerienced by the Company on an ongoing basis in the future. 

Finally, the Commission concludes that it is inappropriate to include any 
toll revenue loss or ECC revenue loss arising from the Stanly County EAS 
matter as part of this proceeding. The Company is not presently experiencing 
any revenue loss associated with this EAS and based on the testimony of the 
Company~s witnesses, it would be a minimum of 15 to 18 months before the EAS 
could be put in service if it were decided today to go forward with 
establishing the service. 

Therefore, the Commission cohcludes that the end-of-period level of gross 
intrastate toll revenues for Concord is $6,076,546. Such amount is determined 
using a 11.41J intrastate toll settlement ratio that properly reflects the 
increase resulting from the toll rate case proceeding in Docket No. P-100, 
Sub 57. Further, such amount has been properly adjusted for pro forma 
settlement base and expense adjustments found fair by the Commission. In 
summary, the Commission finds that net operating revenues of $17, 3lt5,098 a~e 
appropriate for use herein consisting or the following: 

Item 
Local service revenues 
Toll service revenues 
Miscellaneous revenues 
Uncollectibles 

Net operating revenues 

Amount 
$10~38 

6,076,546 
855,147 
(17,733) 

$17,345,098 



601 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 7 

The evidence concerning test yea!' operating expenses is found in the 
testimony al'ld exhibits of Company witness Long and Public Staff witness 
Porter. The following chart sets forth the amounts proposed by the Company 
and the Public Staff. 

Maintenance 
Depreciation 
Traff'ic 
Commercial 
Revenue accounting 
General office and other 
Operating rents 
Relief and pensions 
Interest and customer deposits 
Taxes other than income 
Annualization adjustment 
State income taxes 
Federal income taxes 

Total revenue deductions 

Company 
$ 4,215,978 

2,722,198 
1,5118,230 

958,085 
463,574 
485,078 
65,158 

825,014 
8,481 

1,847,284 
32,782 

201,139 
1,266,433 

$14,639,434 

Public Staff 
$4,215,978 

2,722,198 
1,548,230 

957,862 
463,574 
485,078 
65,158 

825,014 
8,481 

1,858,161 
31,683 

200,238 
1,259,937 

$14,641,592 

Difference 

(223) 

10,877 
(1,099) 

( 901) 
(6,496) 
~ 

As shown in the chart above, the Company and the Public Staff are in 
agreement regarding the following expense amounts; maintenance, depreciation, 
revenue accounting, traffic, general office and other, operating rents, relief 
and pensions, and interest on customer deposits. There being no dispute 
regarding these components of operating expense, the Commission finds the 
amounts listed above for each of the expense items previously referenced 
appropriate. 

The first item of difference relates to commercial expense. The Company 
proposed an amount of $958,085 for Concord's commercial expense while the 
Public Staff proposed an amount of $957,862. The $223 difference related to 
an increase in expense payments to L. M. Berry which corresponds .to an 
adjustment to increase miscellaneous revenues agreed upon by the Company and 
the Public Sta.ff and previously found fair by the Commission. Although the 
Company and the Pu?>lic Staff are in agreement as to the propriety of the 
adjustment, differing amounts were proposed for the adjustment. Based upon 
the evidence presented by the parties in this regard, the Commission finds an 
adjustment of $17,162 for increased commission payments to L.M. Berry 
reasonable and proper. 

The next item of difference involves taxes other than income. The $10,877 
difference between the parties' proposals relates solely to differing gross 
receipt tax proposals. The gross receipt tax difference results from 
alternative proposed net operating revenue amounts. The Commission in 
Evidence and Conclusions for Finding of Fact No. 6 found Concord's adjusted 
test period operatlng revenues to be $17,345,098 and correspondingly finds 
gross receipt taxes of $1,040,706 appropriate for use herein. 

The next item of difference relates to the annualization adjustment. The 
Company and the Public Staff were in agreement as to the propriety of an 
annua.Uzation adjustment and as to the proper annua.Uzation factor of 1.12%; 
however, the parties disagreed as to the level of operating expenses to be 



602 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

annualized. Consistent with previous findings and conclusions of the 
Commission in this regard, the Commission finds an annualization adjustment of 
$31,683 proper. 

The final item of difference involves state and federal income taxes. 
There are several factors which provide an explanation of the difference in 
parties' proposals. A portion of the difference results from differing levels 
of operating revenues and expenses. The Commission has heretofore found the 
reasonable level of revenues and expenses for Concord and correspondingly 
finds that income tax expense should be based on operating revenues of 
$17, 3115 ,098 and operating revenue deduction before income taxes of 
$13,179,054. 

The final issue to be resolved regarding income tax expense relates to the 
reasonable interest expense deduction. The level of interest expense is, of 
course, dependent upon the capital structure, embedded cost of debt, rate 
base, and the treatment of interest expense associated with the Job 
Development Investment Tax Credit (JDITC) found fair hr the Commission for 
Concord. In Evidence and Conclusions for Findings of Fact Nos. 5, 8, and 9, 
the Commission has determined the appropriate treatment for each of the 
aforementioned items with the exception of the interest associated with 
allowing JDITC an overall rate of return. The remaining issue to be resolved 
then relates to the appropriate treatment of interest expense associated with 
allowing JDITC an overall rate of return. The Company holds the position that 
hypothetical interest expense associated with allowing JDITC an overall rate 
of return is not a permissible income tax deduction for purposes of 
calculating the Company's income tax expense. Alternatively as in numerous 
past rate proceedings before the Commission, the Public Staff has continued to 
maintain that the Revenue Act of 1971, which implemented the JDITC, permits 
the Commission to impute interest thereto for use in determining the test year 
level of federal income tax expense. Notwithstanding that, the Commission had 
consistently found, for reasons which need not be repeated here, that the 
Public Staff's position in this regard was and is incorrect in its entirety. 
The North Carolina Court of Appeals in Utilities Commission v. Carolina 
Telephone, N.C. App. (COA l18210UC706, filed March 1, 1983), affirmed the 
Commission findings in this regard, this matter having been appealed by the 
Public Staff. Therefore consistent with previous decisions made in this 
regard, the Commission finds the imputed interest associated with allowing 
JDITC an overall rate of return not to be a proper deduction for purposes of 
determining the income tax expense of the Company. Based on the foregoing 
disciussion, the Commission finds Concord's reasonable state income tax to be 
$209,252 and federal income tax to be $1,3211,901. 

In summary, the Commission finds Concord's total operating revenue 
deductions to be $111,713,207, consisting of the following components: 



Item 
Maintenarice 
Depreciation 
Traffic 
Commercial 

TELEPHONE - RATES 

Revenue accounting 
General office and other 
Operating rents 
Relief and pension 
Interest on customer deposits 
Taxes other than income 
Annualization adjustment 
State income tax 
Federal income tax 

Total revenue deductions 

Amount 
$4,215,978 

2,722,198 
1,548,230 

957,862 
463,574 
485,078 
65,185 

825,014 
8,481 

1,855,798 
31,683 

209,252 
1,324,901 

$14,713,207 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 8 AND 9 

603 

Three witnesses testified as to the appropriate capital structure the 
embedded cost of debt and preferred stock and the proper return on common 
equity which should be recognized for rate-making purposes in this 
proceeding. The Company presented the testimony of_ Phil H. Widenhouse and 
Dr. J,H, Vander Weide, and the Public Staff presented the testimony of 
George T. Sessoms, Jr. 

Company witness Vander Weide recommended use of the Company's actual 
capital structure as of March 31, 1982, the end of the test year consisting of 
35.12% long-term debt, 6.29% preferred stock, and 58.59% common equity. 
Witness Vander Weide testified that the Company's proposed capital structure 
was properly reflective of the increased business risk facing Concord today as 
the result of regulatory changes and related events designed to increase 
competition in the telecommunications industry. 

Public Staff witness Sessoms recommended that the appropriate capital 
structure for the Company for rate-making purposes should be set to reflect 
38.83% long-term debt, 6.17% preferred stock, and 55% common equity. In his 
opinion, the actual equity ratio of the Company was too conservative and 
uneconomical for its ratepayers. Witness Sessoms based his opinion upon five 
considerations. First, the results of a financial analysis since the 
Company's last general rate case showed that the Company had been profitable 
enough to pay dividends, finance new investment internally, and raise the 
equity ratio. Second, the earned return on equity of the Company compared 
favorably with the earned return on equity of Value Line evaluated telephone 
companies, but the payout ratio was lower for Concord, during most of the 
years since its last rate case. Third, witness Sessoms found the Company's 
equity ratio to be above the mean equity ratio of 27 other telephone 
companies. Fourth, witness Sessoms looked at certain criteria judged to be 
necessary for a telephone company to receive a AAA bond-rating and found 
Concord's financial condition to be excellent. Fifth, witness Sessoms noted 
the Company has projected future increases in the equity ratio. Based upon 
these considerations witness Sessoms recommended 55% to be a reasonable equity 
ratio for Concord. 

Both Company witnesses Widenhouse and Vander Weide testified in rebuttal to 
witness Sessoms' use of a hypothetical capital structure. Witness Widenhouse 



604 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

testified on rebuttal that Public Staff witness Sessoms was in error in 
implying that the Company has increased its equity ratio as a result of any 
owner-manager relationship. Witness Widenhouse testified that he was 
responsible for the policy of increasing the equity ratio, and he listed the 
reasons for his recommendation. Witness Widenhouse testified that Concord has 
been able to place issues of stock at favorable prices with investors located 
in or near its service area who are familiar with Concord~s operations. 
Witness Widenhouse also testified that in recent years Concord has required 
capital in incrementl"- so small that it would have been uneconomical to make 
costly bond financings. It was witness Widenhouse's testimony that Concord 
has attempted to better position itself for the momentous changes at work in 
the communications business and has also attempted to operate in a manner so 
as to avoid returning to the Commission for rate relief on a frequent basis. 
Witness Widenhouse testified further that Concord has been able to raise 
capital to meet customers• needs during a period when other utilities have 
been forced into the bond market where interest rates have reached 
historically high levels or into the equity market where stock prices were 
lower than book value. 

In Company witness Widenhouse's opinion the Company's policy of increasing 
the equity ratio has placed Concord in an advantageous position to meet the 
future needs of its customers. Because of the Company's actions in this 
regard, witness Widenhouse stated that Concord is now in a position to plan 
for the expenditures of many millions of dollars required to update its 
central office systems to provide digital electronic technology. 

Company witness Vander Weide also testified in rebuttal concerning this 
matter. Witness Vander Weide stated that the Public Staff's use of a 
hypothetical capital structure fails to recognize the increased business risks 
associated with telephone operating companies such as Concord. According to 
witness Vander Weide the regulated telephone industry ,is currently undergoing 
a period of far-reaching structural changes that will dramatically affect the 
way telecommunications services are delivered. Witness Vander Weide testified 
further that the divestiture of AT&T of its operating companies, the FCC's 
recent docket to implement access charges, the rapid pace of new technological 
achievements, the FCC's decision to detariff CPE equipment and other enhanced 
services, and the introduction of major competitive forces into the long 
distance side of the telephone business are indeed milestone events in the 
history of the industry. While these events are designed to increase 
competition ·in the telecommunications industry, to spur technological 
improvements, and to improve the allocation of resources, they have also 
caused increased tmcertainties surrounding future telephone company earnings 
and dividends, and hence, have increased the business risk facing telephone 
operating companies. Witness Vander Weide testified that a higher equity 
ratio is needed by companies in the telephone industry in light of their 
increased business risk. He testified that Concord's common equity percentage 
of 58. 6% is in line with the three telephone operating companies (Cincinnati 
Bell, Rochester Telephone, and Southern New England Telephone), followed by 
Value Line that are not holding companies. 

Based upon the foregoing, the Commission determines that the CompanyJs 
actual capital structure at March 31, 1982, consisting of the following is 
appropriate for use in this case. 



TELEPHONE - RATES 

Long-term debt 
Preferred stock 
Common equity 

Total 

35.12% 
6. 29 

58.59 
100.00% 

605 

The Commission recognizes that the telephone industry in general, and 
Concord Telephone Company in particular, stands upon the threshold of a 
revolutionary, competitive era in providing telecommunications services. The 
Commission deems it \lllWise to draw conclusions based solely upon historical 
equity ratios for other telephone companies during periods when the threat of 
competition and deregulation did not pose the business risks that presently 
exist. The Commission recognizes that Concord has utilized a reliable source 
of reasonably priced capital which has resulted in a decrease in its financial 
risk. The Commission concludes that Concord has been wise to utilize this 
source of reasonably priced capital in light of the trends that have occurred 
in the telecommunications industry and sees no reason to penalize Concord at 
this date for taking advantage of the financial opportunities available to it. 

The Company and the Public Staff also disagreed on the proper embedded cost 
of long-term debt and preferred stock. Consistent with his recommendation on 
the actual capital structure, witness Vander Weide recommended the actual 
embedded cost of debt of 7.74% and the actual embedded cost of preferred stock 
of 4. 95%, Public Staff witness Sessoms also recommended an embedded cost of 
preferred stock of 4.96% but adjusted his recommended embedded cost of 
long-term debt upward to 8.13% to reflect recent borrowings that would have 
been made had the Company employed less equity in the capital structure. 

Consistent with the Commission's previous findings herein, the proper 
embedded cost of preferred stock is found to be 4.95% and appropriate embedded 
cost or debt is 7,74%, 

Company witness Vander Weide and Public Staff witness Sessoms also differed 
in the recommended return on equity that the Company should have the 
opportunity to earn. Witness Vander Wiede used two methods to determine his 
recommended return of 16,93% - 18.25J, First, witness Vander Weide applied 
the discounted cash flow (DCF) model to a group of eight telephone companies 
traded on the New York Stock Exchange. The average cost of equity under this 
method for the group of 16.93% was used by witness Vander Wiede as one 
estimate of the cost of equity to Concord. Second, Witness Vander Weide 
applied a Spread Test Method in which he estimated that Concord could 
currently issue an A rated bond in the range of 13,0% - 13,5%. Witness Vander 
Weide then added a 50% risk premium which was derived from various previous 
studies of the historic returns on equity over bonds. On this basis witness 
Vander Weide estimated the cost of equity for Concord to be approximately 
18.2?%, Based upon the DCF and ·spread Test Methods, witness Vander Weide 
recommended Concord's cost of common equity to be within the 16.93% - 18.25% 
range. 

Public Staff witness Sessoms based his recommendation of 14.35% as the cost 
of common equity to Concord on two methods. First, witness Sessoms employed 
the DCF method on eight telephone companies evaluated by Value Line. The 
cost of equity for the group using this method ranged from7°3.""14~ 15.6%. 
Second, witness Sessoms determined the overall expected return on the market, 
or the cost of equity for the Standard and Poor's 500, which represented a 
market portfolio. Witness Sessoms concluded the expected return on the market 



606 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

was 15.0%. Witness Sessoms then examined the risk level of the eight 
companies in the same general industry as Concord and found that by various 
risk measures these firms are not as risky as the average stock; therefore, 
the cost of· equity to these companies must be lower than the expected return 
on the market. The Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM) confirmed witness 
Sessoms' opinion and resulted in an average cost of equity of 13.6% for the 
group of comparable risk companies. Based upon the DCF results of 13. 14% -
15.6% and CAPM results of 13,6%, witness Sessoms recommended a cost of equity 
for Concord of 14,35%, 

The determination of the appropriate fair rate of return for the Company is 
of great importance and must be made with great care because whatever return 
is allowed will have an immediate impact on the Company, its stockholders, and 
its customers. In the final analysis, the determination of a fair rate of 
return must be made by this Commission, using its own impartial judgment and 
guided by the testimony of expert witnesses and other evidence of record. 
Whatever return is allowed must balance -the interests of the ratepayers and 
investors and meet the test set forth in G.S. 62-133(b)(4): 

" ••• to enable the public utility by sound management to produce a fair 
profit for its stockholders, considering changing economic conditions 
and other factors, as they then exist, to maintain its facilities and 
services in accordance with the reasonable requirements of its 
customers in the territory covered by its franchise, and to compete in 
the market for capital funds on terms which are reasonable and which 
are fair to its customers and to its existing investors." 

The return allowed must not burden ratepayers any more than is necessary 
for the utility to continue to provide adequate service. The North Carolina 
Supreme Court has stated that the history of G.s. 62-133(b): 

11 ••• supports the inference tha't the Legislature intended for the 
Commission to fix rates as low as may be reasonably consistent with 
the requirements of the Due Process ·c1ause of the Fourteenth Amendment 
to the Constitution of the United States ••. 11 State ex rel. Utilities 
Commission v. Duke Power Co., ·2a5 N,C, 277, 206 S.E. 2d 269 ( 1974). 

The nature of the evidence in a case such as this makes it extremely 
difficult to balance all of the opposing interests, since much, if not all, of 
the evidence is based on individual witnesses' perceptions and interpretations 
of trends. and data from the capital markets. The Commission has considered 
all of the relevant evidence presented in this case, with the constant 
reminder that whatever return is allowed will have an .immediate impact on the 
Company, its stockholders, and its customers. The Commission must use its 
impartial judgment to ensure that all the parties involved are treated fairly 
and equitably, 

Based upon the foregoing and the entire record in this docket, the 
Commission concludes that the fair rate of return that Concord Telephone 
Company should have the opportunity to earn on its original cost rate base is 
12.11%. Such fair rate of return will yield a fair return on common equity of 
approximately 15,50%. 

The Commission cannot guarantee that the Company will, in fact, achieve the 
level of returns herein found to be just and reasonable, Indeed, the 



607 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

Commission would not guarantee it if it could. such a guarantee would remove 
the necessary incentives for the Company to undertake to achieve the utmost in 
operational and managerial efficiency. The Commission believes, and thus 
concludes, that the level of returns approved herein will afford the Company a 
reasonable opportunity to earn a reasonable return for its stockholders while 
providing adequate and economical service to the ratepayers. The Commission 
can do no more. 

EVIDENCE A.~D CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 10 

The Commission has previously discussed its findings and conclusions 
regarding the fair rate of return which the Concord Telephone Company should 
be afforded an opportunity to earn. 

The following schedules summarize the gross revenues and the rates of 
return which the Company should have a reasonable opportunity to achieve based 
upon the determination made herein. Such schedules, illustrating the 
Company's gross revenue requirements, incorporate the findings and the 
conclusions heretofore and herein made by the Commission. 

SCHEDULE I 
CONCORD TELEPHONE COMPANY 

North Carolina Intrastate Operations 
STATEMENT OF OPERATING INCOME 

For the Test Year Ended March 31, 1982 

Operating Revenues: 
Local service 
Toll service 
Miscellaneous 
Uncollectibles 

Total operating revenues 
Operating Revenue Deductions: 

Maintenance 
Depreciation 
Traffic 
Commercial 
Revenue accounting 
General office & other 
Operating rents 
Relief and pensions 
Interest on customer deposits 
Taxes other than income 
Annualization adjustment 
State and Federal income taxes 

Total operating revenue 
deductions 

Net operating income for return 

Present 
Rates 

$10,431,138 
6,076,546 

855,147 
( 17 733) 

17,345,098 

4,215,978 
2,722,198 
1,548,230 

957,862 
463,574 
485,078 

65,158 
825,014 

a, 481 
1,855,798 

31,683 
1,534,153 

14,713,207 
$2,631,891 

Increase 
Required 

$1,896,936 

(3,225) 
1,893,711 

113,623 

876,515 

990,138 
$ 903,573 

Approved 
Increase 

$12,328,074 
6,076,546 

855,147 
(20,958) 

19,238,809 

4,215,978 
2,722,198 
1,5118,230 

957,862 
463,574 
485,078 

65,158 
825,014 

8,481 
1,969,421 

31,683 
2,410,668 

15,703,345 
$ 3,535,464 



608 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

SCHEDULE II 
CONCORD TELEPHONE COMPANY 

North Carolina Intrastate Operations 
STATEMENT OF RATE BASE AND RATE OF RETURN 

For the Test Year Ended March 31, 1982 

Item 
Telephone plant in service 
Depreciation reserve 
Net telephone plant 
Working capital allowance: 

Cash (1/12 of Operating Expenses) 
Materials and supplies 
Average prepayments 
Less: Average tax accruals 

Customer deposits 
Total working capital 
Cost free capital: 

Accumulated deferred income tax 
Pre-1971 unamortized ITC 

Original Cost Rate Base 
Rates of return 

Present rates 
Approved rates 

SCHEDULE III 
CONCORD TELEPHONE COMPANY 

Amount 
$50,0W,881 

18,868,597 
31,792,284 

716,755 
1,629,933 

115,009 
632,324 
104,074 

1,725,299 

4,267,106 
58,526 

$29,191,951 

9.02% 
12. I 1% 

North Carolina Intrastate Operations 
STATEMENT OF CAPITALIZATION AND RELATED COSTS 

For the Test Year Ended March 31, 1982 

Original Embedded Net 
Ratio Cost Cost Operating 
_i_ Rate Base i Income 

Present Rates - Original Cost Rate Base 
Long-term debt 35.12% $10,252,213 7.74% $ 793,521 
Preferred stock 6.29% 1,836,174 4.95% 90,891 
Comm.on equity 58.59% 17,103,564 10.22% 1,747,479 

Total 100.00% $29,191,951 $2,631,891 ---
Approved Rates - Original Cost Rate Base 

Long-term debt 35-12% $10,252,213 7.74% $ 793,521 
Preferred stock 6.29% 1,836,174 4.95% 90,891 
Common equity 58.59% 17,103,564 15.50% 2,651,052 

Total 100.00% $29,191,951 $3,535,464 ---
EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 11 

The evidence for this finding is found in the testimonies of Company 
witness Widenhouse and Public Staff witness Willis. 

Witness Widenhouse proposed the 1.mbundling of the lo.cal service rates into 
an access line charge and a separate telephone set charge. According to 
witness Widenhouse, his proposed rates for business would remain approximately 



609 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

2. 6 times the residential access charge. The PBX trunk rate was proposed to 
stay two times the business one-party access line rate. He expressed his 
desire to increase the current key trunk multiple from 1.25 times the business 
one-party rate to 1.4 times the business one-party rate. Additionally, he 
proposed increases in terminal equipment, key systelll3, tier B rates, and 
mobile telephone service. His proposals included an increase in the minimum 
nonrecurring service connection charge from $15.00 to $22.00. 

Witness Widenhouse proposed rates for a new verification and emergency 
intercept service. He stated that his proposed tariff followed those of this 
type already approved by the Commission. According to witness Widenhouse the 
purpose of his proposed charges was a means to hold down expenses rather than 
to raise revenues. 

Witness Widenhouse filed revised data which shows a negative adjustment of 
$6,532 in the additional revenues which the Company would receive under the 
assumption that the Company is granted its requested access line rates. Under 
cross-examination, however, he recognized that his proposed adjustment would 
have to be revised downward in the event the Commission granted fewer 
additional revenue dollars than the Company requested. 

Public Staff witness Willis presented specific recommendations on the 
Company's proposed rate structure. He expressed his recommendations on the 
Company's proposed rate levels for the standard rotary and touchtone telephone 
sets, nonrecurring service charges, operator verification and emergency 
interrupt service, extension, and local private line mileage charges. In 
addition to his recommendations for specific rates, he recommended that the 
Company be allowed to unbundle its basic local rates and be required to file a 
tariff which permits Concord's customers to install their own inside wiring. 

Witness Willis recommended that the Company's proposal to establish a 
charge for an operator verification and emergency interrupt service be 
approved, but observed that the Company had not estimated its cost savings 
resulting from the tariff application. He performed a calculation, using 
Southern Bell's two-year old estimate of costs, which resulted in an 
adjustment of $7,904 representing the annual cost savings. 

One other adjustment made by witness Willis related to the number of 
nonrecurring service connection charge units used by the Company. It was his 
belief and testimony that the Company's application of these tmits, which were 
obtained from a sample, should be adjusted to cause its calculated revenues to 
equal the normally expected level of revenue for the same time period. He 
determined that an upward adjustment of 7.54% in the Company's sampled units 
would cause the revenues developed from the sample to equate to the booked 
revenues. 

During cross-examination, 
that adjustments proposed 
considered. 

both witness Willis and witness Widenhouse agreed 
by each other were reasonable and should be 

Based upon the evidence presented by witness Widenhouse and witness Willis 
and the Commission's determination in Finding of Fact No. 10, the Commission 
concludes the following concerning rates and charges: 



610 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

1. The unbundling of rates for station telephone ·Sets should be 
accomplished by creating individual telephone set charges and access line 
charges and that the·· rates listed below for telephone instrument monthly 
charges are just and reasonable. 

INSTRUMENT CHARGES 

Rotary Touchcall 
Standard $ 1.20 $ 1. 70 
Slenderette 2.20 2.70 
Styleline without light 2.20 2.70 
Styleline with light 2.35 2.85 
Starlite 1. 70 2.20 
Trendline without light 2.20 2.70 
Trendline with light• 2.35 2.85 
Panel Phone 2.70 3.20 
Ericofon 1. 70 2.20 
Speaker phone 881 7.95 8.45 
Speaker phone 880 7.95 8.45 

2. The schedule of nonrecurring service charges listed below are just and 
reasonable. 

SERVICE CONNECTION CHARGES 

I. Residential Rates 
A. Service Order 

1. Primary $17.00 
2. Secondary 8.50 · 

B. Premises visit, each 8.00 
c. Central office work, each 5.00 
D. Inside wiring, each 9.00 
E. Jack 4.00 
F. Equipment work, each 2.50 
G. Number change 14.oo 
H. Reconnect service 14.oo 

II. Business Rates 
A. Service -order 

1. Primary 21.00 
2. Secondary 10. 50 

B. Premises visit, each 8.00 
c. Central office work, each 6.oo 
D. Inside wiring, each 13.00 
il. Jack 4.00 
F. Equipment work, each 2.50 
G. Num!>er chaniie , each 18.00 
H. Reconnect charge 18.00 

3. The adjustment in , the proposed nonrecurring Service charge revenue 
increase from $273,087 to $293,677 is just and reasonable. 



611 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

4. A tariff identical to the one approved for Southern Bell Telephone 
Company, which permits subscribers to provide and own their inside wiring and 
modular jacks, is in the pu':>lic interest and should be filed by the Company 
with the Commission. 

5. The proposed relationship between the key trunk and business one-party 
line of 1.4:1 is just and reasonable. 

6. The negative adjustment of $6,532 made by the Company to the proposed 
semi-public pay station revenue is just and reasonable, but should be set 
equal to the proportion which the change in the semi-public paystation 
guarantee found just and reasonable in this proceeding bears to the proposed 
increase in the guaranteed charge. 

7. The Company's proposed rates for operator verification and emergency 
interrupt service are just and reasonable. 

B. The expense adjustment of $7,904 to reflect anticipated savings 
afforded the Company as a result of reduced operator verification and 
emergency interrupt activities is a just and reasonable estimate. 

9. The additional annual revenues increase found reasonable in Finding of 
Fact No. 10 of this Order should be distributed approximately in the manner 
shown below: 

Category of Service 
Basic local exchange 
Service charges 
Special assembly item 
Directory listings 
Key and push~utton telephoile service 
Private branch exchange service 
Auxiliary equipment 
Connection with facilities and/or 

equipment of others 
Mobile telephone service 
Local private line service 

channels and equipment 
All other services 

Total 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

Present Annual Revenue 
$1,337,987 

293,677 
11,735 
6,509 

84,155 
(1,268) 

115,171 

438 
4,410 

4,779 
39,343 

$1,896,936 

1. That the Applicant Concord Telephone Company be, and hereby is, 
authorized to increase its local service rates and charges so as to produce 
annual gross revenues of $19,259,767 from North Carolina subscribers based on 
test year operat.ions. such amount represents an amount of $1,896,936 above 
the revenue level that would have resulted from rates currently in effect 
based on the test year. 

2. That the Applicant is hereby called upon to propose and file with the 
Chief Clerk of the Commission specific tariffs reflecting changes in rates, 
charges, and regulations designed in a manner so as to produce a level of 
revenue no greater than that approved herein, in accordance with the findings, 
conclusions, and decretal paragraphs set forth herein within ten ( 10) days 



612 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

from the date of this Order. Such filing shall include the workpapers 
supporting such proposals. A format such as that reflected in Item 30 of 
N.c.u.c. Form P-1, is suggested. An original and five copies of each of the 
foregoing are required. 

3. That the Public Staff may file written comments concerning the 
Company"s tariffs, etc., within five (5) working days of the date such 
tariffs, etc., are filed with the Cornmission. 

IJ. That the rates, charges, and regulations necessary to produce the 
annual gross revenues authorized herein shall become effective upon the 
issuance of a further order approving the tariffs filed pursuant to Ordering 
Paragraph No. 2 above. 

5. That the Company shall adopt the definition of the repeat report used 
by the other major phone companies. 

6. That the Company shall file a' proposed Notice to Customers regarding 
this matter for Commission approval within ten (10) days from the date of this 
Order. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 17th day of June 1983. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. P-128, SUB 3 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of Continental Telephone Company of North 
Carolina for an Adjustment of Its Rates and Charges 
Applicable to Intrastate Telephone Service 

ORDER GRANTING 
PARTIAL INCREASE 
IN RATES 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

Auditorium, McDowell Senior High School, Highway 
Marion, North Carolina, on TUesday, September 27, 
2:00 p.m. 

70 West, 
1983, at 

Superior Courtroom, Fifth Floor, Buncombe County Courthouse, 
Courthouse Plaza, Asheville, North Carolina, on Tuesday, 
September 27, 1983, at 7:30 p.m. 

Community Service Room, Community Service Building, Scotts Creek 
Road, Sylva, North Carolina, on Wednesday, September 28, 1983, 
at 11:00 a.m. 

Commission Hearing Room, Dobbs Building, 1130 North Salisbury 
Street, Raleigh, North Carolina, on TUesday, October 4 and 5, 
1983, at 9:30 a.m. 

Comm~ssioner A. Hartwell Gampbell, Presiding; and Chairman' 
Robert K. Koger and Commissioner Douglas P. Leary 



613 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

F. Kent Burns, Boyce, Mitchell, Burns & Smith, Attorneys at Law, 
Post Office Box 2479, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

For the Public Staff: 

James D. Little, Chief Counsel, and Gisele L. Rankin, Staff 
Attorney, Public Staff - North Carolina Utilities Commission, 
Post Office Box 991, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

BY THF. COMMISSION; On April 29, 1983, Continental Telephone Company of 
North Carolina (Continental, Company, or Applicant) filed an application with 
the North Carolina Utilities Commission seeking authority to adjust its rates 
and charges for intrastate telephone service. The requested increase in rates 
and charges was desi~ned to produce approximately $5,958,502, of additional 
a~nual revenues from intrastate operations when applied to a test period 
consisting of the 12 months ended December 31, 1982. The Company proposed 
that the rates and charges become effective for service rendered on or after 
May 30, 1983. 

By Order issued May 31, 1983, the Commission declared the matter to be a 
general rate case pursuant to G.S. 62-137, suspended the proposed rates and 
charges for 270 days from the proposed effective date, set hearings to begin 
on September 27, 198l, declared the test period to be the 12 months ended 
December 31, 1982, required the Company at its expense to give public notice 
of the proposed increase and hearings, and set the time for the Public Staff 
and other interested parties to file int~rvention and/or testimony. 

By Order issued June 27, 1983, the Commission rescheduled the hearing 
location for the public in Marion, North Carolina. 

The Commission conducted out-of-town hearings for the purpose of receiving 
testimony from the using and consuming public. The first such hearing was 
held in Marion, North Carolina, at 2:00 9.m., on September 27, 1983; the 
second in Asheville, North Carolina, at 7:30 p.m., on September 27, 1983; and 
the third in Sylva, North Carolina, at 11:00 a.m., on September 28, 1983. 

The following public witnesses appeared and offered testimony in Marion: 
J. E!irl Daniels, Jerry Mason, Bill Wiseman, D.H. Grayson, George Conrad, 
Haskell Davis, John English, Ronald Byrd, Marion Allison, Rod Birdsong, Bill 
Connor, menn Spaulding, Mike Duncan, Eloise Witte, Murrell Brooks, Alfred 
Shiver, and Ben Shelton. 

The following public witnesses appeared and offered testimony in Asheville: 
c.c. Krystoset, Willie Hodge, Terri McGuire, Lisa Mazzeo, John McGuire, and 
Joe Tiernen. 

The following public witnesses appeared and offered testimony in Sylva: 
C.D. Johnson, Rutledge Liles, Lewis Ledsinger, Fred Reiter, r.L. Glover, 
Richard L. Wall, and Arnestine Davis Parris. 



TELEPHONE - RATES 

The hearings resumed in Raleigh at 9:30 a.m., on October 11, 1983, for the 
purpose of receiving further testimony of public witnesses and the testimony 
and cross-examination of the Applicant and the Public Staff. Charles Wellard 
and William Cooper, President and Accounting Manager, respectively, of 
Computer Circuitry Group, appeared as public witnesses and offered testimony 
and exhibits concerning service at two subsidiaries located in Continental 's 
service territory. Continental offered the testimony and exhibits of the 
following witnesses: John A. Feaster, President of Continental Telephone 
Company of North Carolina, who testified generally as to Company operations, 
service, and capital requirements; Donald K. Holbrook, Financial Analyst of 
Conte! Service Corporation - Eastern Region, who testified as to the Company's 
accounting and financial information and revenue requirements; Paul ft. Moul, 
Vice President, Associated Utility Services, Inc., who testified as to the 
appropriate capitalization :9-nd required rate of return; and James K. Nash, 
Senior Financial Analyst of Conte! Service Corporation - Eastern Region, who 
testified as to the Company's rate design and tariffs. 

The Public Staff offered the testimony and exhibits of the following 
witnesses: Leslie c. Sutton, Engineer with the Communications Division of the 
Public Staff, who testified as to the Company's intrastate toll revenue; Hugh 
Hu, Engineer with the Communications Division of the Public Staff, who 
testified concerning the adequacy and quality of the Company's service; 
Nancy B. Bright, Director of the Accounting Division of the Public Staff, who 
testified concerning the inclusion of construction work in progress in rate 
base; Julie s. Jacome, Staff Accountant with the Accounting Division of the 
Public Staff, who testified concerning the transactions between Continental 
and an affiliated company, Contel Supply and Service Corporation; Jesse Kent, 
Jr., Staff Accountant with the Accounting Division of the Public Staff, who 
testified concerning the appropriate ievels of operat~ng revenues, expenses, 
and rate base of the Company's intrastate operations; Dr. Robert Weiss, 
Director of the Economic Research Division of the Public Staff, who testified 
as to the appropriate capital structure, cost of equity, and rate of return 
for the Company; and Millard N. Carpenter 1 III, Engineer with the 
Communications Division of the Public Staff, who testified as to end-of-period 
local and miscellaneous revenues, the Company;s proposed changes in rates and 
regulations, a~d the appropriate distribution of Continental's additional 
revenue requirement among the various classes of service. 

Continental offered the rebuttal testimony and exhibits of John A. Feaster, 
Donald K. Holbrook, James K. Nash, and Clarence Prestwood, Assistant Vice 
President - Revenues of Conte! Service Corporation. 

Based on the foregoing, the testimony and exhibits admitted at the 
hearings, and the entire record in this docket, the Commission now makes the 
following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Applicant, Continental Telephone Company of North Carolina, 
formerly Western Carolina and Westco Telephone Companies, is a duly organized 
North Carolina corporation and a wholly owned subsidiary of Continental 
Telephone Corporation. Continental is a public utility engaged in providing 
telephone service in western North Carolina and is subject to the jurisdiction 
of this Commission. Continental is properly before the Commission in this 
proceeding, pursuant to G.S. 62-133, for a determination of the justness and 
reasonableness of its proposed rates and charges. 



615 
TELEPttONE - RATES 

2. By its application, the Company seeks rates to produce jurisdictional 
net operating revenues of $38,259,043 annually, based upon a test year ended 
December 31, 1982. The Company contends that net revenues under present rates 
are $32,316,033, thereby necessitating an increase in net local service 
revenue of $5,943,010. 

3. The test period for purposes of this proceeding is the 12 months ended 
December 31, 1982. 

4. The overall quality of the service provided by Continental is 
adequate; however, there are some problem areas which the Company should 
correct. 

5. The reasonable level of toll revenues is $12,758,057, which has been 
adjusted appropriately to reflect the phasedown of existing CPE from the 
settlements process. 

6. An adjustment for attrition is improper and should not be included in 
this proceeding. 

7. The appropriate level of accumulated depreciation is $20,597,541. 

8. No construction work in progress 
Continental ·s rate base in this proceeding. 
herein by the Company is neither necessary 
Continental nor in the public interest. 

(CWIP) should be included in 
Inclusion of the CWIP proposed 
to the financial stability of 

g. Excess pro!'its of $423,000 included in Continental 's intrastate net 
investment in telephone plant in service should be excluded from the Company's 
rate base. 

10. Continental 's reasonable original cost rate base used and useful in 
providing telephone service within the State of North Carolina is $60,219,937. 
This rate base consists of telephone plant in service of $90,583,398 and an 
allowance for working capital of $891,517, reduced by accumulated depreciation 
of $20,597,541, accumulated deferred income taxes of $10,607,714, and pre-1971 
investment tax credit of $49,723. 

11. Continental's total end-of-period operating revenues for the test 
year, under present rates and after accounting and pro-forma adjustments, are 
$32,465,611 net of uncollectible revenues of $51,373. 

12. 'T'he reasonable level of test year operating revenue deductions for 
Continental after end-of-period and pro forma adjustments is $26,778,356. 
This amount includes $7,460,959 for investment currently consumed through 
reasonable actual depreciation on an annual basis. 

13. The capital structure appropriate for use in thi5 proceeding is as 
follows: 



616 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

Long-term debt 
Preferred stock 
Common equity 

Total 

49-95 
2.01 

48.04 
100.00 

14. The fair rate of return that Continental should have the opportunity 
to earn on its original cost rate base is 12. 12J. The proper embedded costs 
of debt and preferred stock are 9.53% and 7.6si, respectively. The reasonable 
rate of return for Continental to be allowed to earn on its common equity is 
15.00%. Such rate of return will allow the Company, by sound management, to 
maintain its facilities and service in accordance with the reasonable 
requirements of its customers and to compete in the market for capital on 
terms which are reasonable to the customers and to existing investors. 

15. Based on the foregoing, Continental should increase its annual level 
of gross revenues under present rates by $3,385,983. This increase is 
required in order for Continental to have a reasonable opportunity to earn the 
12.12% rate of return on its rate base which the Commission has found just and 
reasonable. This increased revenue requirement is 'based upon the original 
cost of the Company~s property and its reasonable test period operating 
revenues and expenses as previously determined and set forth in these findings 
of fact. 

16. Changes in rates, charges, and regulations in accordance with 
Appendix A and designed to produce an additional $3,385,983 in gross annual 
revenue should be made. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 1, 2, AND 3 

The evidence for these findings of fact is contained in the verified 
application, in the Commission Order Setting Hearing, and in the testimony and 
exhibits of Company witnesses Feaster and Holbrook. These findings are 
essentially informational, procedural, and jurisdictional in nature and are 
uncontested. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. ~ 

The evidence concerning the quality of service 
witness Feaster, Pu~lic Staff witness Hu, and 
witnesses. 

was presented by Company 
approximately 30 public 

The major complaints of the pu~lic witnesses were about service· and the 
requested rate increase. One customer, Charles Wellard, had previously filed 
a complaint with the Commission and testified with regard to ongoing service 
problems his companies had experienced over the years. Witness Wellard 
testified that the problems were so bad that he had moved hi& sales force to a 
facility outside Continental's service area, which resulted in there being 200 
fewer jobs in an area of the state that could ill afford to lose them. His 
major complaint concerned the problems he had experienced in trying to use a 
computer between a facility in Taylorsville, North Carolina, and a facility in 
the Continental service area. As a result of these problems, two of his 
plants have been put up for sale. 

Subsequent to the hearing, Continental filed a report agreeing that this 
customer had experienced some calling problems, but concluded from its 



617 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

investigation that the problems were not beyond the normal network service 
levels on cut-offs or other experiences. 

The Public Staff filed a letter, also subsequent to the hearing, 
recommending that because of the severity of the problems testified to by 
witness Wellard and because of the time and manpower constraints on the Public 
Staff's Communication Division, an independent engineering firm be hired by 
the Commission at Continental's expense to investigate witness Wellard's 
complaint and any other complaints the Commission wishes to include. 

Based on the foregoing, the Commission reiterates its concern that a 
thorough investigation needs to be done with regard to the complaint of 
witness Wellard and a full and complete report be made available to the 
Commission. The Commission, therefore, concludes that an independent 
en~ineering firm should be retained at the Company's expense to investigate 
this problem, and any others which may be appropriate for investigation, and 
report the results of said investigation to the Commission. In this regard, 
the Commission hereby requests the Public Staff to assist the Company in the 
selection of an appropriate consulting engineer to conduct the investigation 
in question and to coordinate said investigation on behalf of the Commission. 
There was also testimony from public witnesses in the Marion area regarding 
outages of the new central office equipment. Various explanations were given 
by the Company including those caused by Acts of God. The Commission calls on 
the Pu1::ilic Staff to monitor the Marion situation and directs the Company to 
file a report in six months regarding its progress in eliminating central 
office outages in Marion. 

Compa~y witness Feaster testified that the Company had consistently met the 
standard of .1i held orders of total stations for primary service and 1$ held 
orders of total stations for regrade applications, that the Company's average 
on trouble reports per 100 stations showed a reduction of over 10$ from the 
1981 data, that the Company's performance on trouble reports would be 14.7'.C 
better than that of 1981 if the index was based on access lines, and that the 
Company's performance in the area of troubles cleared within 24 hours in 1982 
showed im~rovement over that in 1981 in each month of 1982 and met or exceeded 
the o'.:ljective in all months except June and July. However, witness Feaster 
admitted, during cross-examination by the Public Staff, that the Company's 
performance on trouble reports cleared within 24 hours had declined in March, 
April, May, and June of 1983. 

Public Staff witness Hu testified that the results of his investigation 
showed the Company had met the Commission's objectives on the intraoffice, 
interoffice, and direct distance dial completion tests; on EAS and DDD 
transmission and noise measurements; and on the answer time of operators, 
directory assistance, repair service and business office. Witness Hu also 
testified that the Company met most ·of the Commission• s other service-related 
objectives. However, witness Hu stated that the exception to this was that 
the Fran'din, Murphy, and Weaverville service centers failed to meet the 
Commission's object of trouble reports cleared within 24 hours, with six-month 
averages of 92.3j, 93.5%, and 94.5J, respectively. Witness Hu further stated 
that this pro'.:llem should be addressed by the Company. Based on his evaluation 
of all the test results and service data, witness Hu concluded that the 
overall quallty of service provided by the Company was adequate. 



618 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

Based on the foregoing evidence, the Commission concludes that the overall 
quality of service provided by Continental is adequate. However, the 
Cormnission also recognizes the need to improve the performance of clearing 
troubles within 24 hours in the Franklin, Murphy, and Weaverville service 
centers, and therefore concludes that the Applicant should make ·every fair and 
reasonable effort to meet the serviCe objectives in these service centers. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 5 

Company witnesses Holbrook and Prestwood and Public Staff witnesses Kent 
and Sutton presented testimony and exhibits concerning the representative 
level of end-of-period intrastate toll revenues. 

The Company in its proposed order submits that the appropriate 
end-of-period level of intrastate toll revenues to be considered in this 
proceeding is $12,608,480. In contrast, the Public Staff presented a level of· 
$13,~69,826. The difference of $861,346 is the result of three functions. 

First, the parties disagree on the amount of intrastate toll settlement 
investment upon which to apply the agreed upon toll settlement ratiO of 
11. 36%. The difference is caused by the Public Staff's utilization of 
specific allocation factors applicable to intrastate toll investment 
adjustments agreed to by the parties in the record, while the Company applied 
composite allocation factors to said adjustments. The Commission concludes 
that the Public Staff's method is more appropriate. Based on this, the 
Commission concludes that the Company's intrastate toll revenues, before 
ajustments related to expenses, fixed charges, and investment resulting from 
test year adjustments to these items made elsewhere herein to the Company's 
recommended level of said items, are $12,628,833. 

Second, the $12,628,833 intrastate toll amount must be adjusted to reflect 
adjustments made elsewhere herein to intrastate local expenses, fixed charges, 
and investment. The intrastate toll portion of the Commission's adjustment 
to intrastate local original cost net investment, spoken to elsewhere herein, 
is $(235,800). The intrastate toll portion of the Commission's adjustment to 
intrastate local expenses, spoken to elsewhere herein, is $( 183,264). 
Finally, the Commission's adjustment to fixed charges to be used in setting 
rates in this proceeding results in an increase in intrastate toll revenues of 
$48,288. 

The final adjustment necessary to achieve the appropriate level of 
intrastate toll revenues to be used in setting rates in this proceeding 
concerns the proper reflection of the Company's toll rate increase resulting 
from Docket No. P-100, Sub 64. Although the Commission recognizes that in 
Docket No. P-100, Sub 64, it was determined that Continental would receive 
additional annual revenues of $910,727 3s a result of the increase in 
intrastate toll rates granted in that proceeding, the Commission concludes 
that, based upon the evidence in this case and considering the uncertainties 
posed by dere,;ulation and significant changes in the telecommunications 
industry, it is reasonable to find that the Company's level of intrastate toll 
revenues for purposes of this case should only be increased by $500,000 to 
reflect the effect of the toll rate increases recently granted in Docket 
No. P-100, Sub 64. Furthermore, Continental is hereby directed to establish a 
deferred account and to place in said deferred account any intrastate toll 
revenues in excess of $500,000 which the Company derives from the toll rate 



' \ 

619 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

increases granted in Docket No. P-100, Sub 64. ,As previously stated in the 
Commission Order entered in Docket No. P-100, Sub 64, on September 14, 1983, 
the appropriate rate-making treatment to be accorded to any toll revenues 
placed in such deferred account will be considered by the Commission in• the 
context of a further hearing to be held within the next year. The Commission 
considers this procedure to be fair to both Continental and its ratepayers in 
view of the uncertainties which are today present in the telecommunications 
industry. 

Based on the foregoing, the Commission concludes that the appropriate level 
of end-of-period intrastate toll revenues for use in setting fair• and 
reasonable rates in this proceeding is $12,758,057. 

EVIDENCE AIID CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 6 

The evidence concerning an adjµstment for attrition is contained in the 
testimony and exhibits of Company witness Holbrook and Public Staff witness 
Kent. 

Witness Holbrook testified that the cost of new plant is far greater than 
the cost of existing plant and that an attrition adjustment will provide 
revenues more in line with plant added in the period in which the new rates 
will be in effect. Witness Kent testified that to allow an attrition 
adjustment would in effect allow earnings on a projected plant level estimated 
for a period past the date of the hearing in this proceeding. Witness Kent 
testified that the rate base presented in this proceeding includes all of the 
plant serving customers at the date of the hearing and that the return allowed 
by thiS Commission should be calculated on this rate base without any 
adjustment for attrition. 

The Commission concludes that witness Kent ·s adjustment to eliminate the 
Company's attrition adjustment is reasonable and proper in this proceeding and 
consistent with the Commission's decision in previous rate proceedings. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING 6F FACT NO. 7 

Evidence concerning the appropriate level of accumulated depreciation is 
found in the testimony and exhibits of Company witness Holbrook and Public 
Staff witness Kent. 

Witness Holbrook testified that accumulated depreciation should not be 
adjusted to include the full adjustment for end-of-period depreciation 
expense. Witness Holbrook stated that if any adjustment was necessary, only 
the simple average should be used because of the fact that if the adjustment 
had been recorded on a monthly basis, only half of the depreciation would have 
been applicable on an average basis. 

Witness Kent testified that the Commission does not set rates on average 
rate base but on the end-of-period rate base and that plant and accumulated 
depreciation must be included in the end-of-period. In addition, witness Kent 
cited State ex rel. Utilities .commission v. Duke Power Company, 305 
N.C. 1~ S.E-. -2d 786 ( 1982) which requires~at~ adjustment to 
depreciation expense must also be -made to the reserve. 



620 
TEL~PHONE - RATES 

Based on all the evidence presented and the treatment mandated by the North 
Carolina Supreme Court in State ex rel. Utilities Commission v. Duke, 
supra, the Commission finds it proper' tOadjust accumulated depreciation by 
$1,961,635 to correspond to the end-of-period depreciation expense adjustment 
agreed to by the parties. The Commission notes that this Commission has 
consistently applied this adjustment in general rate case proceedings for 
years. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 8 

The evidence for this· finding of fact is found in the testimony and 
exhibits of Company witness Holbrook (including rebuttal testimony) and Publi'c 
Staff witnesses Weiss and Bright. 

In his direct testimony, Company witness Holbrook testified that inclusion 
of plant tmder construction (CWIP) is in agreement with the Commission Order 
of March 30, 1983, in the Carolina Telephone and Telegraph Company case. 
Witness Holbrook cited the Commission's recognition of the Uniform System of 
Accounts inclusion of short-term CWIP in rate base and preclusion of accruing 
allowance for funds during construction (AFUDC) on short-term CWIP. Witfless 
Holbrook also cited the Commission's concern in the Carolina Telephone Order 
over record-keeping Problems which would occur if the Company accrued AFUDC on 
short-term CWIP in lieu of including the CWIP in rate base. · 

Witness Holbrook also stated that, using updated separation factors, 
$482,345 of the intrastate CWIP at the end of the test year was in service by 
July 22, 1983, and $114,331 is estimated to be in service by late October 
1983. Witness Holbrook did agree that $61,560 of long-term construction could 
justifiably be excluded from rate base. Witness Holbrook further stated that 
post-test year information indicates that the projects were primarily to 
provide better ·service to existing customers, not to provide for customer 
growth. Witness Holbrook finally stated that since the level of emloyees has 
not decreased, there is no indication that maintenance savings have occurred. 

Public Staff witness Weiss testified that the financial stability of the 
Company is not affected significantly by the inclusion or exclusion of CWIP in 
rate base. Witness Weiss stated that CWIP was only about 1% of rate base, 
AFODC is only 2i of net income, and pre-tax interest coverage without CWIP in 
rate base is more than adequate at about 3. 7x. Witness Weiss also testified 
that there was no long lead time associated with construction expenditures for 
the Company. For these reclsons, Witness Weiss concluded that allowance of 
CWIP in rate base is not necessary to the financial stability of the Company. 

Public Staff witness Bright testified that no CWIP should be included in 
rate base, but rather that the Company should be allowed to accrue AFUDC on 
short-term CWIP. Witness Bright contended that Continental 1 s CWIP does not 
meet the statutory requirements of being both necessary to the financial 
stability of the Company and in the public interest. 

Witness Bright pointed out that the accrual of AFUDC on short-term CWIP was 
not a problem because the Commission can deviate and has in the past deviated 
from the Uniform System of Accounts for other utilities. On cross-examination 
and on questions from the bench, witness Bright test'ified that the accrual of 
AFUDC should be prospective and not retroactive. 



621 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

The Commission must consider two issues in determing the proper treatment 
of short-term CWIP: 

1. Should short-term CWIP be included in or excluded from rate base; 
and 

2. If short-term CWIP is excluded from 
allowed on capital which supported 
test-year. 

rate base, should AFUDC be 
short-term CWIP during the 

The Commission is restricted from including CWIP in rate base by 
G.S. 62-133(b)(1) unless it is determined that such inclusion is both 
necessary to the financial stability of the Company and in the public 
interest. In the Commission's opinion, the financial stability test can be 
met only if it is determined that the financial strength of the Company will 
be si.;nificantly damaged if CWIP is not included in rate base. Based on the 
entire evidence of record, the Commission concludes that the Company has not 
met the tests to include CWIP in rate base, and therefore the Commission 
concludes that no CWIP should be allowed in the Company's rate base in this 
proceeding. 

The final issue to be resolved is the accrual of AFUDC on test-year CWIP. 
Public Staff witness Bright testified that the Company should be allowed to 
accrue AFUDC on CWIP since it is not included in rate base; however, on 
cross-examinatton witness Bright stated that no AFUDC on construction since 
the last rate case should be allowed because it would constitute retroactive 
ratemaking. 

Based upon a careful consideration of the entire record in this proceeding, 
the Commission concludes that the Company should only be allowed to accrue 
AFUDC on short-term CWIP, if it deems such procedure necessary, on a 
prospective basis, thereby allowing Continental to recover its cost of capital 
associated with investment in short-term CWIP. In reaching this decision, the 
Commission concludes that limiting Continental to only prospective accrual of 
AFUDC on short-term CWIP is appropriate as a matter of just and reasonable 
re~latory policy and is fair to both the Company and its ratepayers. Thus, 
the Commission has not found it necessary to decide the issue of whether or 
not accrual of AFUDC on construction expenditures made during the test year 
would constitute retroactive ratemaking. 

EVIog~cE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 9 

Evidence concerning the exclusion• of excess profits from rate base is 
contained in the t~stimony and exhibits of Public Staff witness Jacome. 

In reaching a decision on this issue, the Commission must first answer two 
questions: (1) Is the investment in Continental 's rate base for purchases 
from the affiliated companies reasonable, or stated another way, do excess 
profits exist in the rate base of Continental resulting from its purchases 
from its affiliated companies? (2) In the event that the cost is unreasonable 
or that excess profits do exist in the rate base of Continental, what 
adjustments are necessary to eliminate the unreasonable portion of the cost, 
or excess profits, from the rate base? 

Witness Jacome testified that it was necessary to closely examine the 
transactions between Continental and its supply affiliate, (CSSC), because of 
the opportunity for less than arm's-length bargaining transactions. 



622 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

Arm's-len.~th bargaining is a condition existing in a competitive marketplace, 
where both the buyer and seller attempt to negotiate terms most favorable to 
its business. The close relationship existing between Continental and CSSC 
provides the oppol'.'tunity and incentive for the affiliated companies to set 
transfer prices which will maximize the profits of the combined affiliated 
operations. Consequently, there is no guarantee that Continental is buying at 
the lowest reasonable cost. 

Continental secured approximately 57J of its total purchases of equipment 
and supplies from its manufacturing and supply affiliates during the 16-year 
period of 1967 through 1982. As a result, the Commission finds it obligatory 
to closely examine the transfer. prices paid. This is necessary because when a 
substantial portion of a utility· s property is acquired by purchases from 
affiliated companies, it is the affiliated supplier's prices which, by and 
large, translate into Continental ·s rate base valuation. Therefore, without 
such determination, the situation exists where a utility's rate base may be 
inflated due to excessive and unreasonable transfer prices. 

The fact that the prices paid by Continental for purchases from its 
affiliated company are not ~eater than those which it would have to pay if it 
made purchases in the open market has not been disputed herein in this 
proceeding. However, the validity of price comparison as proof of the 
reasonableness of transfer prices has been contested by Public Staff witness 
Jacome. 

Witness Jacome testif'ied that she performed a comparable earnings test by 
which she compared the rate of return on equity earned by CSSC to the return 
on equity earned by four wholesale distributors not affiliated with a major 
customer. The results of this comparable earnings test showed that similar 
companies operating in an open market earned returns substantially less than 
the 271, return on equity earned by CSSC. The ratio and percentage analysis 
indicate that this excessive earnings level was achieved due to inherent 
advantages arising when a supply company deals exclusively with affiliated 
companies comprising a captive and closed market. As compared to the 
independents, CSSC was able to make its sales with fewer operating expenses, 
smaller accounts receivable, and generally fewer assets. Therefore, while the 
Commission concedes to the Company's assertion that the transfer prices 
charged by CSSC are equal to or less than the prices charged by independent 
distributors, it is apparent to the Commission that CSSC does not incur the 
same level of operating costs. The Commission concludes that in a regulated 
environment a reasonable transfer price is one that is based on the supply 
affitiate's cost and fair and reasonable return on equity, and not solely on a 
price level charged by nonaffiliated wholesaler-s who deal in a competitive 
market. 

The existence of a captive market is the primary reason that the supply 
affiliate of Continental is able to sell its products at prices comparable to 
companies competing in the open market and consistently achieve a return on 
equity materially greater than those achieved by the independent companies. 
Since the excessive profits of the supply company are the direct result of the 
affiliation with the telephone operating companies, the Commission finds that 
it is only fair that these profits be shared with those captive market 
telephone operating companies. The Commission concludes that the level of 
costs of purchases from CSSC by Continental included in the Company's rate 
base in this proceeding is not reasonable, and that therefore the Company's 



623 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

rate base includes excess profits which should be removed in order to 
establish a fair and reasonable rate base level. 

Witness Jacome testified that for the test year ending December 31, 1982, 
the earnings level from sales by CSSC to Continental should be limited to a 
15'.t return on equity. This method of limiting CSSC's earnings would, in 
effect, reco~nize the economies inherent as a result of the existence of a 
captive market and has the effect of flowing these economies back to the 
operating telephone companies which ma~e up that captive market. 

The Commission concludes that the Applicant's net investment in utility 
plant in service should be adjusted to exclude "excess profits" surviving in 
the net plant accounts at December 31, 1982, in the amount of $423,000. This 
adjustment is based on the concept of limiting the earnings of the supplier 
affiliate to a reasonable rate of return on equity. The Commission concludes 
that, on transfers of equipment and supplies between the manufacturing and 
supply affiliates of Continental and the Applicant, a return of 15% is a 
reasonable rate of return on equity. Finally, the Commission notes that this 
adjustment is consistent with past Commission treatment of this item in 
numerous other telephone general rate cases. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 10 

Company witness Holbrook and Putilic Staff witness Kent offered testimony 
regardin~ Continental's original cost rate base. The following chart 
summarizes the amounts which the Company and the Public Staff contend are the 
proper levels of original cost rate base to be used in this proceeding: 

Telephone plant in service 
Construction work in progress 
Property held for future use 
Depreciation reserve 
Allowance for working capital taxes 
Accumulated deferred income taxes 
Pre-1971 unamortized ITC 
Total original cost rate base 

Company 
$ 90,876,319 

643,667 
7,073 

(18,635,906) 
919,903 

(10,607,714) 
(49,723) 

$ 63,153,619 

Public Staff 
$90,583,398 

(20,597,541) 
891,543 

(10,607,714) 
(49,723) 

$60,219,963 

As shown above, the net difference between the Company and the Public Staff 
is $2,933,656. The Company and the Putllic Staff agree as to the amount of 
accumulated deferred income taxes and the unamortized investment tax credits 
prior to 1971. The Commission finds these amounts to be reasonable for use 
in determinin~ original cost rate base. 

The first area of disagreement is telephone plant in service. The 
difference here results from witness·Kent's reduction of plant in service by 
$423,000 to account for the excess profits resulting from purchases from the 
affiliated supply company. This adjustment was accepted by the Commission 
under Evidence and Conclusions for Finding of Fact No. 9. This adjustment was 
partially offset by a Public Staff adjustment for a portion of the frozen 
customer premises equipment (CPE) in the amount of $130,079. The adjustment 
increasin~ plant for an amortized portion of frozen CPE was not contested by 
the Company. The Commission therefore concludes that the CPE adjustment is 
proper and that the appropriate level of end-of-period telephone plant in 
service is $90,583,398. 



624 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

The next area of disagreement between the Company and the Public Staff 
concerns the appropriate level of CWIP to be included 1n rate base. As 
previously discussed in Evidence and Conclusions for Finding of Fact No. 8, no 
CWIP should be included in rate base. 

The next difference concerns the treatment accorded property held for 
future use. Witness Kent testified that this property should not be included 
in rate base because it is not used and useful in providing service to the 
ratepayers. Witness Kent further testified that this treatment is 
consistent with previous treatment afforded this item by the Commission. 
The Com:nission therefore concludes that the property held for future use of 
$7,073 should not be included in rate base. 

The difference between the Company and the Public Staff concerning the 
proper level of accumulated depreciation has been discussed in Evidence and 
Conclusions for Finding of Fact No. 7. The Commission has found it proper and 
reasonable to accept the Public Staff's adjustment to accumulated depreciation 
to correspond to the end-of-period depreciation expense adjustment. 

The last difference concerns the allowance for working capital. This 
difference deals with the proper level of cash working capital. Since this is 
a direct calculation based on the proper level of operating expenses and the 
Comm1ssion found the appropriate level of operating expenses, excluding 
depreciation, to be $14,304,312 in Evidence and Conclusions for Finding of 
Fact No. 12, the Conmission concludes that the appropriate level of cash 
working capital 1s $1,192,026. Therefore, the Commission concludes the proper 
allowance for working capital to be used in this proceeding is $891,517. 

Based on the foregoing, the Commission concludes that the appropriate 
original cost rate base for use in setting rates in this proceeding is 
$60,219,937-

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 11 

The evidence concerning test year operating revenues is found in the 
testimony and exhibits of Company witness Holbrook and Public Staff witnesses 
Sutton, carpenter, and Kent. The following chart summarizes the amounts which 
the Company and the Public Staff contend are proper for use in this 
proceeding. 

Local service revenue 
Toll service revenue 
Miscellaneous revenue 
Uncollectibles 
Total operating revenues 

Company 
$18,780,910 

12,608,480 
978,017 
(51,374) 

$32,316,033 

Public Staff 
$18,780,910 

13,469,826 
978,017 
(51,373) 

$33,177,380 

The parties agree as to local service, miscellaneous, and uncollectible 
revenues. The Cocmnission concludes without further discussion that the 
end-of-period levels of $18,780,910, $978,017, and ($51,373) for local 
service, miscellaneous, and uncollectible revenues, respectively, are proper 
for use in this proceeding. 

Since the Commission previously has found the proper level of toll revenue 
to be $12,758,057 under Evidence and Conclusions for Finding of Fact No. 5, 



625 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

the Commission concludes that the appropriate level of the Applicant's end-of-
9eriod net revenue is $32,455,611. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 12 

The evidence concerning test year operating revenue deductions is found in 
the testimony and exhibits of Company witness Holbrook and Public Staff 
witness Kent. The following chart sets forth the amounts proposed by the 
Company and the Public Staff. 

Maintenance 
De~reciation and amortization 
Traffic 
Commercial 
General office 
Other operating expense 
Taxes other than income 
Attrition adjustment 
State income taxes 
Federal income taxes 
Total operatin~ revenue deductions 

Company 
$7,635,099 

7,475,777 
1,076,238 
1,520,477 
2,091,148 
2,321,982 
2,949,049 

265,556 
287,770 

1,612,010 
$27,235, 106 

Public Staff 
$ 7,455,2q4 

7,460,770 
1,045,102 
1,485,506 
2,039,034 
2,279,734 
2,963,008 

338,523 
1,977,769 

$27,o4q,690 

The differences between the Company's and the Public Staff's amounts for 
maintenance, traffic, commercial, general office, and other operating expenses 
result from witness Kent's adjustments concerning four items. 

Witness Holbrook testified that certain wage a1justments taking effect 
beyond the enr:l of the test period and after the close of the hearings in this 
matter should be allowed as a pro forma adjustment to expenses because the 
Company is bound by contract for some of the wage increases and will be giving 
the increases not bound by contract in the future. Witness Holbrook admitted 
on cross-examination that the Company would not be paying these increased 
wages until after the close of the hearing. 

Witness Kent testified that adjustments to pro forma wages to the end of 
the test year and to the hearin~ date were included in his adjusted expenses. 
Witness Kent testified that to allow wage increases past the hearing date was 
not reasonable or proper and would, if allowed, cause the ratepayers to pay 
for an expense that is not acutal through the close of the hearing which is in 
contradiction to G.S. 62-133(c). 

The Commission concludes that the Public Staff's position on this matter is 
appropriate. 

Witness Holbrook included an erosion allowance in the expenses proposed by 
the Com9any and testified that such an allowance was necessary in order to 
~uaroantee that the Companv will earn the rate of return authorized by the 
Commission in this proceeding. 

tn opposition, witness Kent testified that to annualize expenses to an 
end-of-vear level is reasonable. However, the adjustment made by the Company 
went past the test period and past the hearing date. Witness Kent stated that 
it would not be proper or reasonable to allow an erosion adjustment which 
tends to increase expenses above and beyond the actual or pro forma 



626 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

end-of-period level. Accordingly, witness Kent eliminated the protion of 
erosion allowance applicable to the period subsequent to the hearing date. 

Based on the foregoing the Commission concludes that the erosion adjustment 
promulgated by the Company is inappropriate and should be disallowed. 

The final two items of differences between the parties' respective levels 
of maintenance expense are related to the Public Staff's adjustments for 
excess profits, as spoken to under Evidence and Conclusions for Finding of 
Pact No. 9, and adjustment for CPE, as spoken to under Evidence and 
Conclusions for Finding of Fact No. 10. Consistent with the Commission's 
findings elsewhere herein, as noted, the Commission concludes that the Public 
Staff's adjustment to maintenance expense for these two items is appropriate. 

'the Public Staff adjust·ed depreciation expense to reflect the adjustment to 
CPE and excess profits, as spoken to under Evidence and Conclusions for 
Findings of Fact Nos. 9 and 10, respectively. Consistent with the 
Commission's conclusions concerning these items, the cOmmission concludes that 
the Public Starrs adjustment to depreciation expense for the two items is 
appropriate. 

The Public Staff made adjustments to taxes other than income to reflect 
effects of the erosion and wage adjustments, as spoken to elsewhere herein, 
and to reflect a different level of operating revenues than that presented by 
the Company. Consistent with the decisions included herein above, the 
Commission concludes that the wage and erosion adjustments supported by the 
Public Staff, and accepted elsewhere herein, should be properly considered in 
determinin~ the appropriate level of end-of-period taxes other than income in 
this proceeding. Further, the Commission concludes that since the level of 
revenue found to be appropriate under Evidence and Conclusions for Finding of 
Fact No. 11 is different from that of either party, then the proper level of 
~ross receipts taxes to be included in taxes other than income, should be that 
based on the Commission's level of revenues. 

'the Commission has already addressed the issue of an attrition allowance, 
as proposed by the Company, under Evidence and Conclusions for Finding of Fact 
No. 6; therefore, the Commission concluded that no attrition allowance should 
be used to reduce the Applicant's net income for return in this proceeding. 

The difference in the amount of taxes proposed by the Company and the 
Public Staff results solely from the different levels of revenues and expenses 
proposed by the parties. 

Since the Commission adopted the revenue, expenses, and investment of 
neither party in its entirely, the Commission must determine the fair and 
reasonable level of income taxes based upon the level of expenses, revenue, 
and investment found to be appropriate elsewhere herein. Consequently, the 
Commission concludes that the appropriate level of income taxes to be included 
in setting rates in this proceeding is $2,080,456. 

Based on all the foregoing, the Commission concludes that the proper level 
of end-of-period operating revenue deductions is $26,778,356, as stated below: 



TELEPHONTi: - RATES 

Item 
Operating expenses 
Depreciation 
Taxes other than income 
State and federal income taxes 

Total 

Amount 
$14,304,312 

7,460,959 
2,932,629 
2,0B0,456 

$26,778,356 

EVIDE~CE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 13 AND 14 

627 

On the subject of capital structure and rate of return, the Company 
presented the testimoriy of Paul R. Moul, Vice President of Associated Utility 
Service, a consul ting firm. The Public Staff presented the testimony of 
Dr. Robert Weiss, Director of the Economic Research Division of the Public 
Staff. In addition, the Company offered rebuttal testimony from witness Moul 
in response to Dr. Weiss's estimate of the cost of equity capital. 

There was no dispute between the parties concerning the appropriate capital 
structure and embedded cost rates for debt and preferred stock. Dr. Weiss 
recommended the use of the actual capital structure and embedded costs of 
Continental Telephone Compa~y of North Carolina as of June 30, 1983. Witness 
Moul stated from the witness stand that he accepted the capital structure and 
embedded cost rates proposed by Dr. Weiss. 

Based on the record in this 
appropriate reasonable capital 
Continental is as follows: 

Common equity 
Preferred equity 
Debt 

'l'otal 

case, the Commission concludes that -the 
structure for use in setting rates for 

48.04% 
2.01% 

49.95% 
100.ooi 

The Commission further concludes that the cost rate for preferred stock is 
7.65% and for debt is 9.53%. 

Mr. Moul testified that the Company should be permitted to earn an overall 
return of 13.01',t and a return on common equity of 17.0%. As the Company 1 s 
stock is not traded, he performed his analysis on Continental Telecom, Inc. 
(the holding company), the four largest telephone holding companies, and the 
three largest independent telephone companies. His conclusion was based on 
the discounted cash flow model (DCF), earnings/price ratios, earnings/net 
proceeds ratios, the capital asset pricing model, and a risk premium analysis. 
He stated that the earnings/price ratios and earnings/net proceeds ratios were 
npartial" cost rates. 

Mr. Moul concluded from his analysis that the cost of equity to Continental 
Telecom is 16.1%, and he then added approximately one percentage point for 
issuing expenses to reach his final conclusion that the appropriate rate of 
return for Continental is 17 .0%. 

Dr. Weiss recommended an overall return of 12.0% and a return on common 
equity of 1~-75%. He based his conclusion on his study of the expected return 
on a broadly diversified portfolio of equities, specifically the S&P 500, and 
then adjusted his result to reflect the lower risk of Continental. 



628 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

To estimate the return on the S&P 500, Or. Weiss used a discounted cash 
flow analysis and a risk premi~m analysis. He found the current yield on the 
S&P 500 to be about 4.6$ and the long-term expected growth in dividends to be 
about 9%, for an expected return of about 13.6%. Using the risk premium 
methodology he fo~d an expected market return of about 16:£. He concluded 
that the expected return for the S&P 500 is in the ~ange of lSJ - 16J. 

Dr. Weiss next compared the risk of Continental Telecom to the risk of the 
companies in the S&P 500 by examining risk measures published by Value Line, 
Standard and Poor's, and Moody's. He found Contiriental Telecom below average 
in risk by the standards of the Value Line Safety rank, S&P Stock Rating, 
and Beta, while it is average to above~ risk in terms of Moody's Stock 
Grade. He noted that one would expect the risk of Continental Telecom's 
telephone operations to be lower than the risk of the other parts of the 
Company, such as Executone or Cado Systems, which are in extremely competitive 
fields marked by rapig technological change. Taking into account the current 
level of interest rates, specifically the yield of about 13 1/2$ on single A 
utility bonds, Dr. Weiss concluded that an estimate of the cost of equity 
capital to Continental of 14.75$ was reasonable. 

AS a check on his results, Dr·. Weiss did a Discounted Cash Flow analysis 
for Continental Telecom and the other large independent telephone c~panies. 
He used current dividend yields from Value Line. For estimates of expected 
dividend growth rates he used a regression analysis of data from 1973 to, 1983, 
and Value Line and Salomon Brothers forecasts. He stated that his DCF 
results were'consistent with his cost of equity estimate of 14.7Sj. 

In his rebuttal testimony for the Company, Mr. Moul stated his opinion that 
investors expect a return substantially higher than that estimated by Dr. 
Weiss. Specifically, he stated that there was strong evidence that ~nvestors 
presently expect a total market return of 18J - 22%. He based his opiriion on 
a DCF analysis, a risk premium analysis; and a consideration of expected real 
growth in the economy plus expected inflation plus the· current yield. 

The determination of the appropriate fair rate of return for the Company is 
of great importance and must be made with great care because whatever return 
is allowed will have an immediate impact on the Company, its stockholders, and 
its customers. In the final -analysis, the determination of a fair rate· of 
return must be. made by this Commission, using· its own impartial judgmeht and 
guided by the testimony of expert witnesses and other evidence of reCord. 
Whatever return is allowed. must balance the interest -of the ratepayers and 
investors and meet the test set forth in G.S. 62-133(b)(~): 

"Fix such rate of return •••. as will enable the public utility by 
sound management to produce a fair return for its shareholders, 
considering changing economic conditions and other factors, as they 
then exist, to maintain its- facilities and services in accordance with 
the reasonable requirements of its customers in the territory covered 
by its franchise, ::i.nd to compete in the market for capital funds on 
terms which are reasonable and which are fair to its customers and to 
its existin~ investors." 

The return allowed must not burden ratepayers any more than is necessary 
for the utility to continue to provide adequate service. The North Carolina 
Supreme Cou~t has stated that the history of G.s. 62-133(b) 



629 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

" ••• supports the inference that the Legislature intended for the 
Commission to fix rates as low as may be reasonably consistent with 
the requi!"'ements of the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth 
Amendment to the Constitution of the United States ••• 11 State ex 
rel. Utilities Commission v. Duke Power Company, 285 N.C. 377, 206 
S.E. 2d 26q (1974). -- ---

The nature of the evidence in a case such as this makes it extremnely 
difficult to balance all of the opposing interests, since much, if not all, of 
the evidence is based on individual witnesses' perceptions and interpretations 
of trends and data from the capital markets. The Commission has considered 
carefully all of the relevant evidence presented in the case, with the 
constant reminder that whatever return is allowed will have an immediate 
impact on the Company, its stockholders, and its customers. The Commission 
must use its impartial judgment to ensure that all the parties involved are 
treated fairly and equitably. In coming to a final decision on this matter, 
the Commisston is mindful of and, indeed, has given full consideration to the 
changes now occurrin~ in the telecommunications industry. The Commission, 
therefore, concludes that the appropriate rate of return on equity in this 
proceeding is 15.00J. Accordingly, Continental should be permitted to earn 
12.12~ on the original cost of its rate base. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 15 

'rhis Commission has previously discussed its findings and conclusions 
concernin,; the fair rate of return which Continental should be given the 
opportunity to earn. 

The following schedules summarize the gross revenues and the rates of 
return which the Company should have a reasonable opportunity to achieve based 
on the increases approved herein. The schedules illustrating the Company's 
gross revenue requirements incorporate the findings and the conclusions 
heretofore and herein made by the Commission. 



630 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

SCHEDULE I 
CONTINENTAL TELBPHONE COMPANY OF NORTH CAROLINA 

STATEMENT OF OPERATING INCOME 
Twelve Months Ended December 31, 1982 

Intrastate After 
Present Increase Approved 
Rates Approved Increase 

QperatinS Revenues: 
Local service revenues $18,780,910 $3,385,983 $22,166,893 
Toll service revenues 12,758,057 12,758,057 
Miscellaneous revenues 978,017 978,017 
Uncollectible revenues (51,373) (8,804) (60,177) 

Total operating revenues $32,465,~11 $3,377 1 179 $35,S42,190 
Operatin~ Expenses: 

Operating expenses 14,304,312 14,304,312 
Depreciation 7,460,959 7,460,959 
Operating taxes - other 

than income 2,932,629 202,631 3,135,260 
State & federal income taxes 2z080z456 1,563,147 3,643,603 

Total operating revenue 
deductions $26,778,356 $1,765,778 $28,544,134 

Net operating income for 
report $5,687,255 $1,611,401 $7,298,656 

SCHEDULE II 
CONTINENTAL TELEPHONE COMPANY OF NORTH CAROLINA 

STATEMENT OF RATE BASE AND RATE OF RETURN 
'I'welve Months Ended December 31, 1982 

Investment in Telephone Plant: 
Telephone plant in service 
Accumulated depreciation 
Accumulated deferred income taxes 
Pre-1971 investment tax credits 

Total investment in telephone Plant 
Allowance for working capital 

Total rate base 
Rate of return: 

Approved rates 
Present rates 

After 
Approved 
Rates 

$90,583,398 
(20,597,541) 
(10,607,714) 

(49,723) 
$59,328,420) 

891,517 
$60,219,937 

12.12% 
9-43% 



Item 

Long-term debt 
Preferred stock 
Common equity 

Total 

Long-term debt 
Preferred stock 
Common equity 

Total 

TELEPHONE - RATES 

SCHEDULE III 
CONTINENTAL TELEPHONE COMPANY OF NORTH CAROLINA 

CAPITAL STRUCTURE 
December 31, 1982 

Original Embedded 
Ratio Cost Cost 

:C Rate Base $ 
~esent Rates - Original Cost 
49.95 $30,079,858 9.53 

2.01 1,210,421' 7.65 
48.04 28,929,658 9-43 

.!..QQ,_QQ $60,219,937 

Approved Rates - Original Cost 
49.95 $30,079,858 9.53 

2.01 1,210,421 7.65 
48.04 28,929,658 15.00 

100.00 $60,219,937 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING.OF FACT 'lO. 16 

631 

Net 
Operating 

Income 
Rate Base 

$2,866,610 
92,597 

2,728,048 
$5,687,255 

Rate Base 
$2,866,610 

92,597 
4,339,449 

$7,298,656 

Company .witnesses Nash and· Feaster and Public Staff witness Carpenter 
presented testimony concerning Continental's proposed rate structure. 

Company witness 'lash presented rate proposals to produce the requested 
amount of additional annual , revenue. Witness Nash's proposals included 
consolidation of basic rates for the former Westco and Western Carolina 
service areas, reduction in the number-of different zone charges from four to 
ohe with a sllght increase in resulting zone charge revenue, increases in 
service connection char~es, establishment of a late payment charge and 
substantial increases for numerous items of terminal equipment, including 
telephone sets and volume control' equipment. After taking the stand, witness 
Nash testified that the Company had accepted Public Staff witness Carpenter's 
recommendations on the following issues: monthly rates for standard and dial­
in-ha?ldset telephones, mileage service, and volume control equipment. Company 
witness Nash also agreed with certain of witness Carpenter's propoSals on 
service connection char~es: premises visit charges, inside wiring charges, 
jack charges, and secondary service order charges. In the area of Zone 
charges, witness Nash acknowledged during ,cross-examina~ion that subscribers 
who had been encouraged .through past reducticins in the" zone A and B charges to 
upgrade to one-party service would, under the Company's proposal, actually see 
an increase ln their zone charges. Company witness Feaster testified that the 
Company had no plans to completely eliminate zone charges but that the 
Company's current plans include, provision of an all one-party system by the 
end of 1987. 

Company witness 'lash clarified the Company's intent to reduce the multiple 
applicable to nonrotary lines terrritnatirig in two- a·nd three-line key systems 
from 1,75 to 1.0. Witness Nash also stated the Company's intent to regroup 
the Fran'din exchan,;e from Rate Group 2 to Rate Group· 3, The Company also 
proposed tariff provisions which would allow the.Company to regroup exchanges 
outside of a rate proceeding, 



632 
TELEPHONF. - RATES 

In additional testimony, witness Nash stated that the Company's estimate of 
late payment revenue which would result from the proposed late payment charge 
to be $32,276. The witness stated that the Company had no experience with the 
charge and therefore his calculation was based upon an estimate that 67$ of 
those subscribers now paying late would pay on time after implementatfon of 
the charge. Witness Nash explained that the Company looked at bills between 
30 and 90 days old rather than more than 2~ days old as provided by Commission 
Rule R12-9(d). He also stated that the $32,376 estimate did not include any 
savin~s in expense resulting from avoidance of short-term interest expense. 
The witness acknowledged that witness Carpenter's estimate was based on actual 
experience of a General Telephone Company and that that experience indicated 
that only 12% of su1Jscribers who had previously paid late would begin to pay 
on time. 

Public Staff witness Carpenter presented the Public Staff's recommendations 
on the Company's proposed changes in rates and regulations and the 
distribution of Continental.'s additional revenue requirement among the various 
classes of services. He made four general recommendations on service charges 
and presented specific rate levels in an exhibit attached to his testimony. 
The general recommendat tons are as follows: ~ 

1. The cost levels presented by Continental should be adjusted to remove 
the effects of wage level adjustment which were expectd to occur beyond 
the time of the hearing; 

2. The equipment work charges should not be increased due to questions 
concerning the estimated time required to perform those functions; 

3. The residence service order charge and central office work charge 
should not be increased because those work functions are essential to 
the establishment of basic service and because the charges cannot be 
avoided by the subscriber: and 

~- Other service charges should be increased or reduced to their adjusted 
cost levels. 

Witness Carpenter stated that the Public staff did not object to late 
payment charges as long as they are applied in accordance with Commission 
Rules. The witness pointed out that Continental had not included any effect 
for revenue due to the charges or due to a decrease in expense because of the 
effect the charge would have·on prompting subscribers to pay on time. Witness 
Carpenter estimated that the total effect (revenue increase and expense 
reduction) of implementation of the charge for Continental would be $122,183. 
This amount was based upon calculations and estimates of the effect on General 
Telephone of the Southeast of implementation of the same charges in Docket 
No. P-19, Sub 193. Witness Carpenter stated that his estimate for Continental 
was calculated by determining the ratio of General's estimate of increased 
revenue and decreased expenses to its intrastate total adjusted operating 
revenue net of uncollectibles and applying that ratio to Continental's 
intrastate adjusted total operating revenue net of uncollectibles. The 
witness stated that General's method of calculation and the amount of the 
General~s estimate was based upon experience with the charge of another 
General Company and was accepted by the Pu~lic Staff and the Commission in the 
previously cited docket. Witness Carpenter stated tha.t his estimate of 
$122,183 was actually lower than the result he obtained using a slightly 
different method. 



633 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

With regard to the Company's· zone charge proposal, Public Staff witness 
Carpenter recommended that complete elimination of ,continental's present zone 
charges and recovery of the $487,275 revenue shortfall through an increase in 
basic. rates of approximately $. 50 per month per residence access line and 
$1.25 per month per business access line. (Services with rates equal to 
multiples of the individual :line rates would receive proportionately higher 
increases). 

Witness Carpenter recommended no change in the rates for standard and dial­
in-handset telephones and in rates for volume control equipment for 
subscribers with impaired hearin~ and speech. The witness agreed ·to the 
proposed consolidation of rates for the former Western Carolina and Westco 
service areas. He also recommended increases in rates for mileage services of 
approximately 22%. 

Public Staff witness Carpenter agreed with the change in the multiple for 
nonrotary lines terminating in two- and three-line key systems but he did not 
agree that this would result in a $76,000 reduction in revenue as estimated by 
the Company. 

Continental' s proposal for automatic regrouping was opposed by witness 
Carpenter. He stated that the tariff unnecessarily erodes the Commission's 
authority in controlling basic local rates at a· time when public pressures 
against local rate increases are rising. 

Witness Carpenter's recommended distribution of the additional revenue 
requirement reflected his specific recommendations and recovery Of the 
residual requireinent by application of a flat percentage to other categories 
of service iricluding basic service. With the exception of mileage service, 
none of the increases he proposed exceeded thOse proposed by Continental. 

Based upon all of the evidence of record regarding rate design and tariff 
proposals, the CommiSston concludes that changes in rates and tariffs should 
be in accordance with the guidelines set forth in Appendix A. The Commission 
concludes that the C6mpany must plan towards complete elimination of zones and 
zone charges in the near future. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That the Applicant, Continental"Telephone Company of North Carolina be, 
and hereby is·, authorized to increase its local service rates and charges by 
$3,385,983 above the revenue level that would have resulted from rates 
currently in effect based on the test year. 

2. That the Applicant is hereby called upon to propose specific tariffs 
reflectin~ changes in rates, charges, and regulations to recover the revenues 
approvedt herein, in accordance with the guidelines set forth in Appendix A 
attached hereto, within ten ( 10) days from the date of this Order. These 
proposals and workpapers supporting such proposals shall be provided to the 
Commission (five copies are required) and the Pu~lic Staff (formats such as 
Item 30 of the minimum filing requirement, NCUC Form P-1, are suggested). 

3. That the Public Staff may file written comments concerning the 
Company's tariffs within five (5) working days of the date on which they are 
filed with the Commission. 



634 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

4. That the rates, charges, and regulations necessary to produce the 
annual gross revenues authorized herein shall become effective upon the 
issuance of a further Order approving the tariffs filed pursuant to paragraph 
2 above. 

5. That the Applicant shall file within ten { 10) days from the date of 
this Order a proposed customer notice informing the customers of Continental 
Telephone Company of North Carolina of the ~ctions taken herein. 

6. That the Public Staff's Motion to Strike, filed November B, 1983, be, 
and hereby is, granted. Any other motions heretofore filed in this docket and 
not previously ruled upon be, ~nd are hereby, denied. 

7. That Continental be, and is hereby, required to retain an independent 
consulting engineer to conduct a service investigation in conformity with the 
requirements set forth hereinabove in conjunction with the "Evidence and 
Conclusions for Finding of Fact No. 4. 11 Further, that the Public Staff be, 
and is hereby, requested to assist the Company in the selection of an 
appropriate consulting engineer to conduct the investigation in question and 
to coordinate said investigation on behalf of the Commission. 

8. That Continental be, and is hereby, required to file a report with the 
Public Staff and Utilities Commission in six months outlining its progress in 
eliminating any central office outages at the Marion exchange. 

g. That Continental be, and is hereby, required to establish a deferred 
account and .to place in said deferred account any intrastate toll revenues in 
excess of $500,000 which the Company derives from the toll rate increases 
granted in Docket No. P-100, Sub 64, pending further hearing. 

ISSUED BY O~DER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 29th day of November 1983. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

APPENDIX A 
Continental Telephone Company of North Carolina 

Docket No. P-128, Sub 3 
Tariff and Rate Design Guidelines 

1. The schedule of nonrecurring servic~ charges listed below is just and 
reasonable. 

Residence Business 
A. Service order 

1. Primary $23.00 $23.00 
2. Secondary 8.00 8.00 

B. Premises visit, each 7.00 7.00 
c. Central office work, each 22.00 22.00 
D. Inside wiring, each ,s.oo 42.00 
E. Equipment work, each 14.00 14.00 
F. Jack, each 3.00 3.00 



635 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

2. A late payment charge in accordance with Commission Rule R12-9(d) is 
just and reasonable. A reasonable estimate of the effect of this .charge is 
$32,276. 

3. Continental's zone charges should be reduced by 30% in each category. 
The revenue shortfall should be recovered by spreading the amount across all 
exchange access rates in accordance with the approved rate relationships. 

4. No increases should be made in rates for standard and dial-in-handset 
telephones or in rates for volume control equipment for subscribers with 
impaired hearing or speech. 

5. Continental's proposal to consolidate local rates for its former 
Western Carolina and Westco service areas is reasonable. 

6. Rates for mileage services should be increased approximately 22j in 
accordance with the Public Staff;s recommendations. 

7. Continental~s proposal for regrouping of exchanges outside of a rate 
proceeding is reasonable and is allowed under the Company;s proposal. 

8. The Franklin exchange should be regrouped to Rate Group 3. 

9. The multiple for nonrotary lines terminating in two- and three-line key 
systems should be reduced to 1·.o times the individual line rate. The revenue 
effect of this change should be calculated based upon the actual number of 
rotary and nonrotary lines terminating in those systems. 

10. The residual revenue requirement which remains after implementation of 
the above guidelines should be obtained by applying a percentage increase on 
all remaining categories of service with the proviso that with the exception 
rates for mileage services no rates should exceed those proposed by 
Continental. 

OOCKET NO. P-118, SUB 27 

BEFORE '!'RE NORTR CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of Mid-Carolina Telephone Company for 
Authority to Adjust Its Rates and Charges for 
Intrastate Telephone Service in North Carolina 

FINAL ORDER GRANTING 
PARTIAL RATE 
INCREASE 

HEARD IN: w. Alexis Hood Meeting Room, Town Hall, 224 North Trade Street, 
Matthews, North Carolina, on Wednesday, November 9, 1983, at 
9:00 a.m. 

Gymatorium, Rural Hall Elementary School, 275 College Street, 
Rural Hall, North Carolina, Wednesday, November 9, 1983, at 7:30 
p.m. 

Courtroom, Polk County Courthouse, Main Street, Columbus, North 
Carolina, Thursday, November 10, 1983, at 2:00 p.m. 



BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

TELEPHONE - RATES 

Com:nission Hearing Ro·om, Dobbs Building, 430 North 
Street, Raleigh, North Carolina, Monday, November 
Tuesday, November 22, 1983 

Salisbury 
21, and 

Colllllissioner Leigh H. Hammond, Presiding; and Chairman Robert 
K. Koger and Commissioner Edward B. Hipp 

For the Applicant: 

F. Kent Burns, Boyce, Mitchell, Burns & Smith, Attorneys at Law, 
P. o. Box 2479, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

For the Public Starr: 

Theodore C. Brown, Jr., Staff Attorney, Public Staff - North 
Carolina Utilities Commission, P. o. Box 991 1 Raleigh, North 
Carolina 27602 

G. Clark Crampton, Staff Attorney, Publi_c Staff - North Carolina 
Utilities Commission, P. o. Box 991, Raleigh, North Carolina 
27602 

BY THE COMMISSION: On May 13, 1983, Mid-Carolina Telephone Company filed 
an application with the North Carolina Utilities Commission seeking authority 
to adjust its rates and charges for intrastate telephone service. The 
requested increase in rates and charges was designed to produce approximately 
$2,098,734 in additional annual revenues from intrastate operations when 
applied to a test period consisting of the 12 months ended December 31, 1982. 
The Company proPosed that the rates and charges become effective for serVices 
rendered on and after June 13, 1983. 

By Order issued on June 10, 1983, the Commission declared the matter to be 
a general rate case pursuant to G. s. 62-137, suspended the proposed rates and 
charges for 270 days from the June 13, 1983, effective date, set hearings to 
begin on November 9, 1983, declared the test period to be the 12 months ended 
December 31, 1982, required the Company at its expense to give public notice 
of the proposed increase and hearings, and set the time for the Public Staff 
and other interested parties to file intervention and/or testimonies. 

By Order issued October 11, 1983 1 the Commission rescheduled the hearings 
to begin in Raleigh, North Carolina, on Monday, November 21, 1983 1 at 1:00 
p.m. 

The Commission conducted out-of-town hear.ings for the purpose of receiving 
testimony from the using and consuming public. The first such hearing was 
held in Matthews, North Carolina, at 9:00 a.m., on Wednesday, November 9, 
1983; the second in Rural Hall, North Carolina, at 7:30 p.m., on November 9, 
1983; and the third in Columbus, North Carolina, at 2:00 p.m., on November 10, 
1983. 

The foll'owing public witnesses appeared and offered testimony in Matthews, 
North Carolina: John Wimbish, Helen M. Blair, and Nancy McLendon. 



637 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

The following public witnesses appeared and offered testimony in Rural 
Hall, North Carolina: Michael Priddy, Raeford Spainhour, Iris Fulton, Louise 
Spaugh, Edward Hall, Henry w. Harris, Evelyn E. Shouse, Norma Cox, and Harold 
Spaugh. 

The following public witness appeared and offered testimony in Columbus 1 

North Carolina: Abner o. Paulsell. 

The hearings resumed in Raleigh on November 21, 1983, at 1:00 p.m. for the 
purpose of receiving further testimony of public witnesses and the testimony 
and cross-examination of the Applicant and the Public Staff. The Company 
offered the testimony and exhibits of the following witnesses: Archie A. 
Thomas, President of Mid-Carolina Telephone Company, who testified as to 
service and service area, extended area service (EAS), growth, and cost of 
service; Franklin D. Rowan, Regional Controll8r with ALLTEL Service 
Corporation, who testified as to test period data, balance sheet, per books 
operating statement and adjustments; L. s. Pomerantz, Vice-President - State 
Regulatory Matters with ALLTEL Service Corporation, who testified as to the 
intercompany and affiliated relationships and services performed by the 
service corporation of the Company; Charles E. Olson, President of Olson and 
Company, Inc., presented testimony and exhibits concerning the rate of return, 
coat of capital and general financing coats; and J. L. Shettel, Rates and 
Tariffs Co-Ordinator of ALLTEL Service Corporation, who testitied concerning 
tariffs and proposed rates and charges designed to produce the additional 
annual revenue increases. 

The Public Staff offered the testimony and exhibits of the following 
witnesses: William J. Willis, Jr., Engineer, Communications Division of the 
Public Staff who testified as to end-of-period, local and miscellaneous 
revenues, and proposed changes in rates and regulations and the appropriate 
distribution of additional revenues required; Hugh L. Gerringer, Engineer, 
Communications Division of the Public Starr, who t~stified as to the Company's 
intrastate toll revenue; Leslie C. Sutton, Engineer, Communications Division 
of the Pub.lie Staff, who testified as to the Company's practices concerning 
procedures and central office equipment; Hugh Hu, Engineer, Communications 
Di vision of the Public Staff, who testified concerning the adequacy and 
quality of the Company's service; Karyl Lam, Staff Accountant, Accounting 
Division of the Public Staff, who testified concerning accoun_ting adjustments, 
revenues and expenses, and rate base; and David, T. Bowerman, Financial 
Analyst, Economic Research Division of the Public Staff, who testified 
concerning the appropriate capital structure, cost of common equity, cost of 
capital, and rate of return. 

_ Mid-Carolina Telephone Company offered the rebuttal testimony and exhibits 
of Harold w. Shaffer, regional settlements Supervisor of the Southern Region 
for ALLTEL Service Corporation, concerning toll settlements, and Charles E. 
Olson of Olson and Company, Inc., concerning rate of return. 

Based on the foregoing, the testimony and exhibits admitted at the 
hearings, and the entire record in this docket, the Commission now makes the 
following 



638 
TEcEPHONE - RATES 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Applicant, Mid-Carolina Telephone Company, is a duly organized 
North Carolina corporation and a wholly owned subsidiary of ALLTEL Service 
Corporation. Mid-Carolina is a public utility engaged in providing telephone 
service in North Carolina and is subject to the jurisdiction of this 
Commission. Mid-Carolina is properly before the Commission in this 
proceeding, pursuant to G.s. 62-133, for a determination of the juStneas and 
reasonableness of its proposed rates and charges. 

2. By its application, the Company requested rates designed to produce 
total annual operating revenues of $25,876,161, based upon a teat year ended 
December 31, 1982. The Company contended that revenues under present rates 
are $23,777,427, thereby necessitating an increase of $2,098,734 which the 
Company proposes to achieve through increases in rates for local service. 

3. The .teat period for purposes of this proceeding is the 12 months ended 
December 31, 1982. 

4. The overall quality of the service providEl:d by Mid-Carolina i's 
inadequate; however, the Company has made some improvements in service since 
it was last granted an increase in its rates and charges on June 17, 1982, in 
Docket No. P--118, Sub 22. 

5. Mid-Carolina "s reasonable original cost rate base used and useful in 
providing telephone service within the State of North Carolina is 
$52,208,458. This rate base consists of telephone plant in service of 
$79,375,872, telephone plant under construction of $3,066,945, materials and 
supplies of $369,953, and working capital of $458,031, reduced by accumulated 
depreciation of $23,410,881, customer deposits of $93,347, pre-1971 investment 
tax credits of $74,998, and accumulated deferred income taxes of $7,483,117. 

6. Mid-Carolina's total end-of-period operating revenues for the test 
year, under present rates and after accounting and proforma adjustments, are 
$24,315,316. 

7. The reasonable level of test year operating revenue deductions for 
Mid-Carolina after end-of-period and pro forma adjustments is $19,339,356. 
This amount includes $5,252,009 for investment currently consumed through 
reasonable actual depreciation on an annual basis. 

B. The capital structure appropriate for use in this proceeding is as 
follows: 

Item 
Long-term debt 
Preferred stock 
Comm.on equity 

Total 

Percent 
58.00% 
8.00% 

34.00J 
100.00% 

g. The failure of Mid-Carolina to provide adequate telephone service is a 
material factor to be considered in establishing the fair rate of return. The 
Company's proper embedded costs of long-term debt and preferred stock are 
8.95% and 7.65%, respectively. The fair rate of return which Mid-Carolina 
should be allowed to earn on its common equity ls 15.00J. Using a weighted 



639 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

average for the Company's cost of long-term debt, preferred stock, and common 
equity with reference to the reasonable capital structure heretofore 
determined yields an overall fair rate of return ·of 10. 90S to be applied to 
the Company's original cost rate base. 

If the service of Mid-Carolina had been adequate, a return of 11.07% on the 
original cost net investment and a return of 15.50% on common equity would be 
just and reasonable. 

10. The total annual gross revenue requirement for Mid-Carolina is 
$25,860,676. This is an increase of $1,504,816. This increase is required in 
order for Mid-Carolina to have a reasonable opportunity to earn the 10.90J 
rate of return on its rate base which the Commission has found just and 
reasonable. This increased revenue requirement is based upon the original 
cost of the Company's property and its reasonable test period operating 
revenues and expenses, as previously determined and set forth in these 
findings of fact. 

11. The rates and charges that are to be filed pursuant to this Order in 
accordance with the conclusions set out herein will produce an increase in 
annual local revenues of $1,504,816, which will be just and reasonable. 

12. The appropriate length of the engineering interval for digital central 
offices for Mid-Carolina Telephone Company should 'be one year. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 1, 2, AND 3 

The evidence supporting these findings of fact is contained in the verified 
application, the Comll'lission's Order Setting Hearing, and the testimony and 
exhibits of Company witness Rowan. These findings are essentially 
informational, procedural, and jurisdictional in nature and were uncontested. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 4 

The evidence concerning the quality of service was presented by Company 
witness Thomas, Public Staff witness Hu, and 13 public witnesses. 

Nine customers testified at the public hearing held in Rural Hall. All but 
one described one or more service problems which he or she had experienced. 
Four customers indicated that they had problems with slow dial tone or no dial 
tone. One customer complained of having repeated difficulty calling and being 
called from Stanleyville. Two customerS complained of frequent difficulty in 
calling the Kin~ (983) exchange. Three customers complained of problems with 
static on the line when it rains, although there was evidence that one had 
experienced no such problems since his drop had been replaced in August. At 
least three customers complained of frequently getting wrong numbers or a 
recording even though the correct working number had been dialed. Three 
customers complained of having experienced cut offs of their telephone 
conversations. Subsequent to the hearing, the Company inspected and/or tested 
the equipment and service of all these customers who reported service 
problems. 

Company evidence regarding its immediate follow-up investigations of the 
complaints presented at the Rural Hall hearing indicated that in five of the 
eight cases one or more items of defective or potentially problematic 



640 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

equipment had been identified and replaced. The extent to which such 
equipment replacement has remedied some or all of the problems of the involved 
customers is unknown at present. 

Three witnesses who were served on the Company's Matthews exchange 
testified at the public hearing held there. All three complained of problems 
with having to redial or experiencing trouble in getting a connection 
completed. One of those witnesses complained of the failure of the bill to 
disclose connect times for long-distance calls. Company evidence, 
subsequently introduced, established that this information was in fact shown 
on bills. One of the witnesses additionally complained of problems with noise 
and static, cut-off calls, and frequently reaching a r'ecording indicating that 
the number dialed was a nonworking number. Evidence submitted by the Company 
indicated that the Company had inspected or tested the equipment and service 
of each of these three customers after they had testified in Matthews. That 
evidence established that two of the three customers were found to have 
defect! ve or improperly working inside equipment and that such equipment had 
been replaced by the Company. 

Only one witness appeared and testified at the public hearing held in 
Columbus. His primary concern was the delay and difficulty in having his new 
telephone number properly listed by the Company in all information centers 
when he moved from Columbus to Tryon approximately six months ago. He 
testified that if an out-of-town caller asked information for a new number in 
the group of local exchanges but specified the wrong exchange that information 
would indicate there was no listing. He suggeated that the information 
service should be able to give out a new listing even if the· calling· party 
mistakenly or erroneously specified that the party being called lived in a 
local exchange other than the one where the party in fact lived. The witness 
also identified two problems which he had experienced within the last year. 
He testified that his telephone h~d gone out of service on a Saturday and was 
not fixed until the following Monday and that he had experienced a temporary 
difficulty in dialing out a few days prior to the hearing. 

Company Witness Thomas testified that the Company was continuously striving 
to provide good telephone service -to all areas it served, that the Company's 
reported trouble index during the test year had been consistently within 
objectives set by this Commission and that the operator answer time, directory 
assistance and repair service had also remained within the objectives of this 
Commission. Witness Thomas further testified that community feedback 
indicated that subscribers were receiving good service and that the Company 
was responsive to customer requests for new service and for changes in their 
existing service. Further, witness Thomas described improvements and efforts 
by the Company to improve service which had been made since the last general 
rate case. Witness Thomas testified that in the Rural Hall/Old Town area 
there had been line and terminal additions, trunk replacement, addition of EAS 
trunks, and some new toll trunks. It was indicated by witness Thomas that 
extensive Automatic Line Installation Test System testing had been done in the 
area. Witness Thomas described generally similar improvements and testing as 
having been done in the Company's Columbus service area. 

Upon cross-examination, witness Thomas was also asked to comment upon the 
possible or probable causes of the various types of problems that the public 
witnesses had described. Witness Thomas testified that for several types of 
these problems, including the cross talk and cut-off problems and the reaching 



641 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

wrong numbers or recording prob~ems, he could not speculate on causes as there 
were several possible causes. Witness Thomas stressed that, in order for the 
Company to be able to identify and remedy such problems, it was important for 
the customer involved to report them to the Company as soon as they occurred. 
It was stated by witness Thomas that the problem of static on the line when it 
rains may possibly be caused by tlie presence of a particular type of cable in 
the Rural Hall area local exchanges. Witness Thomas testified that the 
Company has begun replacing this cable and is currently scheduled to have 
replaced all such cable within the next four years. It was indicated by 
witness Thomas that the nonexistent dial tone or slow dial tone problems were 
possibly related to the switching equipment. In this regard witness Thomas 
testified that the Company was installing a new digital switch in the King 
exchange in January 1984 and that new digital switching equipment to handle 
some but not all of the Old Town exchange was scheduled to be in place by the 
end of 1983. Additionally, witness Thomas indicated that new digital 
switching equipment was currently scheduled to be installed for the Rural Hall 
exchange during 1986. There was also evidence that the possible cause of the 
slow dial tone problem and the recurrent problems in calling a particular 
exchange could be due to the inadequacy of lines or trunks involved and that 
such cause could be identified and cured by traffic studies and tests of line 
finder groups. Company witness Thomas also acknowledged that there were 
additional teats and investigations which the Company could make toward 
identifying and solving customer complaint problems, but which at that point 
the Company had not had time to carry out. Witness Thomas testified that the 
Company would pursue such tests and investigations. 

Public Staff witness Hu testified that his review consisted of field 
inspections and tests of switching and trunking facilities, measurements of 
the answer time of operators, directory assistance, repair service and 
business office, and an analysis of statistics relating to the Company's 
service. Based on his evaluation of all the test results and service data, 
witness Hu concluded that the overall quality of service provided by the 
Company was adequate; however, there were some weak spots (summarized in Ru's 
Exhibit No. 13), to which the Company should give close attention and take 
action to correct. 

During redirect, Public Staff witness Hu stated that in his opinion the 
Company had not done its best to address the slow-dial-tone and 
had-trouble-calling-King exchange problems, which were described by some 
public witnesses at the Rural Hall public hearing. Witness Hu stated that the 
Company should conduct a traffic study on line finders in the Rural Hall 
exchange and on trunks to the King office (983 exchange), and take corrective 
actions as needed. 

Based upon the evidence in this proceeding, the Commission finds that the 
overall quality of service provided by the Company is inadequate. The 
Commission is concerned about the Company's failure to meet some of the 
Commission's established service objectives which failures were pointed out in 
the testimony of Public Staff witness Hu. In this regard the Commission 
concludes that the Company must continue and increase its efforts to improve 
service in the problem areas which were identified by witness Hu in his 
testimony and which were summariz0d in his EXhibit No. 13. In order for the 
Comnission to monitor and evaluate such efforts, the Commission has determined 
that the Company should conduct an investigation into the causes of each of 
the failures to meet service objectives which were identified by witness Hu 



642 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

and file its report with the Commission regarding the results of the Company's 
investigation of each as well as what specific corrective measures have been, 
or are being, taken by the Company in order to improve service in each problem 
area so as to meet the relevant service objective. 

Further, the Commission concludes that the Company should conduct further 
follow-up tests and investigations of each service complaint which was 
addressed by each public witness (except Henry Harris who requested not to be 
contacted). As a part of this effort the Company shall conduct a traffic 
study on line finders in the Rural Hall exchange and on trunks to the King 
office (983 exchange) and to the Stanleyville office, and take such corrective 
action as may be needed to correct problems indicated. The Company shall file 
a report of these follow-up investigations indicating what specific tests and 
corrective actions, if any, have been OI' are being conducted with respect to 
each public witness's service complaint. Such report should be filed within 
60 days from the date of this Order. Items that are not completed or resolved 
shall be filed as a follow-up each 30 days, thereafter, until completed. 

The Commission further concludes that Mid-Carolina should investigate the 
possibility of accelerating the timetables on the replacement of the lead 
cable in the Rural Hall area local exchange scheduled ·over the next four years 
and the installation of the new digital switching equipment scheduled for the 
Rural Hall exchange during 1986. After the Company's investigation into 'the 
speeding up of these installations, the Commission requests that within a 
reasonable period of time the Company report to the Commission its findings 
and position on this matter along with appropriate explanations. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO, 5 

The evidence concerning the proper intrastate original cost rate base is 
found in the testimony and exhibits of Company witness Rowan and Public Staff 
witness Lam. The following chart summarizes the amounts which the Company and 
the Public Staff contend constitute the proper intrastate original cost rate 
base to be ,used in this proceeding. The amounts shown for the Company reflect 
the effects of the Public Staff's adjustments which were accepted by witness 
Rowan during the hearing. 

Item Company Public Staff 
Telephone plant in service $ 79,375,872 $79,375,872 
Telephone plant under 

construction 3,066,945 3,066,945 
Working capital 458,031 458,031 
Materials and supplies 369,953 369,953 
Depreciation reserve (23,410,881) (23,410,881) 
Customer deposits (93,347) (93,347) 
Pre-1971 investment tax credits (74,998) (74,998) 
Accumulated deferred income 

taxes c1 ,4s3,·1 ,n (7,483,117) 
Original cost rate base $52!208 2458' $52,208,458 

As shown above, the Company and the Public Staff agree on the amount of 
each component to be included in the calculation of the original cost rate 
base. Therefore, the Commission concludes that the adjustments to rate base 
proposed by Public Staff witness Lam are proper, that the amount included for 
each item of rate base is reasonable, and that the proper intrastate original 



643 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

cost rate base for use in this proceeding is $52,208,458, as shown in the 
chart above. 

There are two issues which witness Lam discussed extensively in her 
testimony which were not contested by the Company, but which the Commission 
wishes to addess at this time. The first of these is witness Lam's adjustment 
to remove the Company's investment in unregulated operations. Witness Lam 
testified that during the teat year the Company was involved in selling 
unregulated telephone equipment through its Conversation Stations, but that it 
made no attempt to allocate any investment to these unregulated operations, 
other than charging to the unregulated operations a small amount of furniture 
and office equipment specifically purchased for the Conversation Stations. 
Further, witness Lam testified that she did not believe that the Company 
properly a'llocated expenses to its unregulated operations during the test 
year. Several expenses were listed by witness Lam which she stated were not 
allocated at all and she also listed several expenses for which only very 
small amounts were allocated. 

Witness Lam testified that, beginning in January 1983, the provision of new 
customer premises equipment (CPE) was completely deregulated and that, as a 
result, the Company is more involved in unregulated activities than ever 
before, but that it is making no more effort than during the test year to 
properly allocate investment and expenses to its tmregulated operations. 
Witness Lam testified that it is imperative that the Company be required to 
set up detailed procedures for properly allocating investment and expenses to 
its wregulated operations so that the regulated ratepayers do not subsidize 
unregulated operations by paying more than their fair share of the Company's 
operating expenses. 

The Commission shares witness Lam's concern that the regulated ratepayers 
should not be required to subsidize · the Company's unregulated operations. 
Accordingly, the Comm.ission concludes that Mid-Carolina must establish 
detailed procedures for properly charging investment and expenses to its 
unregulated operations. These procedures should specify how the amounts of 
all items to be charged to the tmregulated operations are to be determined. 
Within 120 days after the effective date of this Order, the Company shall file 
a report with the Commission detailing all the procedures which it plans to 
follow in charging investment and expenses to its unregulated operations. 
This report should detail each item to be charged or allocated, the basis on 
which it is to be charged or allocated, the procedures used to determine the 
amount to be charged, and an explanation of why each procedure is 
appropriate. 

The second item discussed by witness Lam which the Commission wishes to 
address is the Company's purchase of poles from Carolina Power & Light Company 
(CP&L). Witness Lam testified that during the teat year Mid-Carolina, 
pursuant to a rental agreement, purchased 1,710 jointly used poles from CP&L. 
Witness Lam testified that the Company did not properly record the purchase of 
these poles. According to witness Lam, the Company should have debited plant 
in service for CP&L'a original cost of the poles, credited depreciation 
reserve for CP&L's depreciation reserve related to the poles, and debited 
plant acquisition adjustment for the difference between the purchase price and 
CP&L's net book cost, but instead she stated that the Company actually grossed 
up the purchase price to what it considered the original coat of the poles and 
then made a corresponding adjustment to the depreciation reserve to bring the 



TELEPHONE - RATES 

net booked cost of the poles back down to the price actually paid. Witness 
Lam stated that she did not make the adjustment to properly record the 
purchase of the 1,710 poles because of its immaterial effect on the rate base, 
but she did recommend that the Company be required to properly, record any 
future pole purchases and be allowed to request amortization and rate base 
treatment for any plant acquisition adjll5tment arising from such purchases. 
The Coi:rmission concurs with this recommendation. For any future purchases of 
poles from CP&L (or any other utility property acquired from any other 
utility), the Company is hereby required to record the purchase in the manner 
set out above, so that only the original cost of the property to the entity 
originally dedicating it to utility service is included in the plant 
accounts. The Company may apply to the Commission for permission to amortize 
any resulting plant acquisition adjustment to expense and may request rate 
base treatment for any plant acquisition adjustment_ in a general rate 
proceeding following the purchase. 

There ar-e two remaining rate base items which witness Lam adjusted that 
the Commission Wishes to address. The first of these is the Public Staff 
adjustment to reclassify completed construction as plarit in service. Witness 
Lam testified that, subsequent to her field investigation, the Company 
discovered that certain projects that were included in telephone plant under 
construction at December 31, 1982, had_ actually been placed in service prior 
to that date but had not been transferred to plant in service on the books. 
Witness Lam made an adjustment to transfer this completed construction to 
plant in service. The Commission finds that this adju.stment is appropriate. 
However, the Commis.sion i.s concerned about what appears to be a considerable 
delay between the time a project is completed and placed in service and the 
time it is transferred from the construction account to the plant in service 
account on the books. Such delay can lead to several problems, such as the 
accrual of interest during construction (IDC) on projects that are actually 
completed and providing service to the ratepayers and the mismatch of 
revenues, expen.ses, and plant in service in a rate case. The Company should 
take immediate steps to see that completed construction placed in service is 
promptly transferred to the appropriate plant in service account(s). 

The final issue which the Commission wishes to address is Witness Lam~s 
adjustment to remove from plant in service IDC accrued on construction work in 
progress (CWIP) included in the rate base in the Company's last general rate 
case, Docket No. P-118, Sub 22. Witness Lam testified that the Company 
continued to accrue IDC on CWIP after it was included in the rate base in 
Docket No. P-118, S1.ib 22, in spite of G. s. 62-133(b)(4a) which specifically 
requires that IDC cease to accrue on CWIP included in the rate base. The 
Commission accepts witness Lam's adjustment to remove the IDC from plant in 
service. Further, the Commission requires the Company to cease to accrue 
roe on the CWIP which it has included in the rate base in this proceeding, 
beginning on the effect! ve date of the Order .in this docket. The Company 
should also review its IDC procedures to ascertain that IDC is being accrued 
only on those projects which are eligible for it. 

In closing, the Commission wishes to point out that CWIP of $3,066,945 has 
been allowed in the rate base as the Commission finds that such inclusion is 
deemed necessary to the financial stability of the Company based upon the 
capital structure and cost rates adopted for use in this proceeding. The 
Commis.sion will continue to review each request to include CWIP in the rate 
base on a case-by-case basis and will make its decision based upon the facts 
of each case. 



645 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

EVIDENCE AND OJNCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO, 6 

The evidence concerning the proper end-of-period ievel of intrastate 
operating revenues was presented through the testimony and exhibits of Company 
witness Rowan and Public Staff witnesses Gerringer, Willis, and Lam and the 
rebuttal testimony and exhibits of Company witness Shaffer. The amounts 
proposed by the witnesses are shown in the following chart. The amounts shown 
for the Company have been adjusted to reflect the effects of the Public 
Staff's adjustments which were accepted by witness Rowan at the hearings and 
the amounts for the Public Staff reflect its position as set out in its 
Proposed Order. 

Item Company Public Staff Difference 
Local service revenues $16,128,910 $16,128,910 $ 
Toll service revenues 7,042,861 7,788,606 745,745 
Miscellaneous revenues 766,481 766,481 
Uncollectlbles (40,544) (40,544) 

Total operating 
revenues $23,897,708 24,643,453 $745,745 

As shown above, the Company and the Public Staff agree on the amounts of 
local, miscellaneous, and uncollectlble revenues. Therefore, the Commission 
concludes that the amounts shown for these items are reasonable and require 
no further discussion. 

The only difference between the parties is the proper level of toll 
revenues. Company witness Rowan calculated a representative level of gross 
intrastate toll revenues at December 31, 1982, of $7,075,800 in his filed 
direct testimony and exhibits. This amount, which did not include any 
uncollectible toll revenue contribution, was largely determined by the 
calculation method used to settle toll revenues With Southern Bell on an 
actual cost basis. The calculation was made using adjusted end-of-period 
levels of intrastate toll net investment settlement and expenses including 
adjustments related to the phasedown of CPE and an intrastate toll settlement 
ratio of 11.3785J, an average of the actual achieved ratio for the year ending 
December 31, 1982, of 11.2741%, and the ratio for the year ending December 31, 
1983, estimated by Southern Bell to be 11.4828%. 

Public Staff witness Gerringer testified that $7,068, 160 is the level of 
toll revenue that was determined by a toll settlement calculation which did 
not include any uncollectible toll revenUe contribution like that used by the 
Company with the major differences being that he used a settlement ratio of 
11. 36J and adjusted for the phasedown of CPE differently than the Company 
did. The 11.36% settlement ratio resulted from summing monthly achieved final 
settlement ratios for a 12-month period - July 1982 through June 1983 - with 
six months falling on each side of the end of the test period, December 31, 
1982. 

During the hearing the Company accepted the 11.36% settlement ratio used by 
witness Gerringer in his toll' settlement calculation and the CPE phaaedown 
adjustments reflected in his calculation. There being no evidence to the 
contrary, the Commission accepts that the level of toll revenue produced with 
an 11.36% settlement ratio in the toll settlement calculation with CPE 
phasedown adjustments is $7,068,160. 



TELEPHONE - RATES 

The $745,745 difference between the parties with respect to toll revenues 
results from three adjustments made by the Public Staff which are as follows: 

Item 
Adjustments as a result of Docket No. P-100, Sub 64: 

A. Toll rate increase from MTS, WATS, and Private Line 
B. Toll rate increase from Directory Assistance 

Adjustment as a result of Public Staff's adjustment to 
depreciation expense and interest expense for income 
tax calculation 

Total adjustments 

$571,588 
84,686 

89,471 
$745,745 

The first two adjustments deal with the Public Staff's inclusion of 
$656,274 ($571,588 + $84,686) of toll revenues which are the estimated 
increase in toll revenues for the Company resulting from the latest toll rate 
changes which became effective September 27, 1983. 

Company witness Shaffer through rebuttal testimony presented the Company's 
opposition to the inclusion of the revenue impact of the intrastate toll rate 
case proceeding in Docket No. P-100, Sub 64. Witness Shaffer argued that the 
Public Staff is attempting to use an artificially high level of intrastate 
toll revenues in fixing local service rates. In support of his position, 
witness Shaffer testified that the inclusion of $571,588 by the Public Staff 
as additional toll revenue which Mid-Carolina should receive from the MTS, 
WATS, and private line increase in toll rates in Docket No. P-100, SUb 64, 
woUld mean that the entire intrastate toll pool would have to achieve a 
settlement ratio of -13. 36,: in order for Mid-Carolina to realize the amount of 
toll revenue attributed to it by the Public Staff. Further, witness Shaffer 
stated that this 13. 36% ratio is an increase of two full percentage points 
over that actually achieved in the past and that there is no evidence that 
this is remotely possible much less that it is reasonably probable. 

Aside from witness Shaffer's opinion as to the inaccuracy of the Public 
Staff's estimate based on historical "business as usual n calculations, the 
Company reminded the Commission of the uncertainty arising from the fact that 
after January 1, 1984, the present method of divisions of toll revenues will 
be replaced with an entirely new and yet unknown system. The Company pointed 
out that it would no longer have any contracts with Southern Bell or AT&T 
providing for a method of dividing toll revenue that will exist after 
January 1, 1984. The amounts of revenue, whether it will be obtained by 
pooling as in the past, by access charges to carriers, by end user charges, by 
billing and keeping toll revenues, are all unknown. Without knowing how these 
questions will be answered, the Company believes that neither the Company, the 
Public Staff, nor the Commission is in a position of being able to make any 
reasonable assumptions as to what will happen to the existing levels of toll 
revenue after January 1, 1984. The Company submitted that the only reasonable 
assumption that can be made is that somehow Mid-Carolina will receive the same 
revenues as it received in the test year. 

Ordering Paragraph 9 of the Recommended Order (Docket No. P-100, Sub 64) 
specified that each company that had a rate case pending before the 
Commission" s final decision in the toll rate case proceeding would consider 
the additional toll revenues in its rate case. This Ordering Paragraph 
affected the foliowing Companies: Southern Bell, Continental of North 
Carolina, Mid-Carolina, and Heins. In addition, the Recommended Order (Docket 



647 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

No. P-100, Sub 61.\) specified that, for certain companies that did not have 
rate cases pending, they would establish a deferred account in which· the 
intrastate toll revenues derived from the approved toll rate increases would 
be placed, with the provision, among other provisions, that the deferred 
account revenues would be considered in any rate case filed within the next 12 
months. Company witness Shaffer recommended that the Commission should in 
this case establish local service rates without regard to the increase in toll 
rates, order the Company to establish a deferred account into which any 
increased revenues over the level used in fixing the local rates be placed, 
and at the end of a year order the Company to refund any increased revenues to 
its customers. 

Although the Commission recognizes that in Docket No. P-100, SUb 64, it was 
determined that Mid-Carolina would receive additional annual revenues of 
$656,274 as a result of the increase in intrastate toll rates granted in that 
proceeding, the Cotm11ission concludes that, based upon the evidence in this 
case and considering the uncertainties posed by deregulation and signiricant 
changes in the telecommunications industry, it is reasonable to find that the 
Company's level of intrastate toll revenues ror purposes of this case should 
only be increased by 50% of the toll revenue increase granted in Docket 
No. P-100, Sub 64. Furthermore, Mid-Carolina is hereby directed to establish 
a deferred account and to Place in said deferred account any intrastate toll 
revenues in excess of $328,137 which the Company derives from the 7011 rate 
increases granted in Docket No. P-100, Sub 64. As previously stated in the 
Commission Order entered in Docket No. P-100, Sub 64, on September 14, 1983, 
the appropriate rate-making treatment to be accorded to any toll revenues 
placed in such deferred account will be considered by the Coilllllission in the 
context of a further hearing to be held within the next year. The Commission 
considers this procedure to be fair to both Mid-Carolina and its ratepayers in 
view of the tmcertainties which are today present in the telecommunications 
industry. 

The remaining difference of $89,471 is due to witness Lam's adjustment to 
increase toll revenues to reflect the impact of the difference in the levels 
of depreciation expense and interest expense used by witness Gerringer in the 
toll settlement calculation and the amounts later determined by the Public 
Staff to be the proper amounts. Furthermore, witness Lam made an adjustment 
of $25,299 to decrease the amount determined in the toll settlement 
calculation to reflect the Public Staff's position on rate base. 

Company witness Shaffer, in his rebuttal testimony, accepted witness Lam's 
$25,299 reduction in toll revenues for the toll effects of her adjustments to 
the Company• s originally propose'd rate base since the Company accepted the 
Public Staff's position on rate base, but made no mention of the $89,471 
addition to toll revenues for the toll effects of the Public Staff's 
depreciation and interest expense adjustments. Since witness Gerringer 
calculated his end-of-period toll revenues based upon the expenses and rate 
base originally proposed by the Company, it is necessary to reflect the toll 
revenue effects of any adjustments made to both rate base and expense items 
affecting toll. 

In Evidence and Conclusions for Findings of Fact Nos. 5, 7, and 8, the 
Commission has adopted the Public Staff's proposed amounts for original cost 
rate base, operating revenue deductions other than taxes, and capital 
structure; therefore, the Commission finds that it is proper to add $64,172 



648 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

($89,471 - $25,299) to the $7,068,160 amount of toll settlement revenues 
calculated by witness Gerringer to reflect the proper levels of rate base, 
depreciation expense, and interest expense. 

Based upon the decisions herein, the Commission finds that the appropriate 
level of end-of-period gross intrastate toll revenues for inclusion in this 
proceeding is $7,460,469, consisting of revenues from: toll settlement 
calculation of $7,068,160, plus rate increase f'rom Docket No. P-100, Sub 64, 
of $328, 137, plus toll effect of depreciation expense and interest expense 
adjustments of $89,471, less toll effect of rate base adjustments of $25,299-

In summary, the Colllllission concludes that the proper end-of-period level of 
operating revenues for use herein is $2~,315,316, made up of the following: 

~ 
Local service revenues 
Toll service revenues 
Miscellaneous revenues 
Uncollectibles 

Total operating revenues 

Amount 
$16,128,910 

7,46o;469 
766,481 
(40,544) 

$24,315,316 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 7 

The evidence concerning the proper end-of-period level of intrastate 
operating revenue deductions is found in the testimony and exhibits of Company 
witness Rowan and Public Staff witness Lam. The end-of-period level of 
operating revenue deductions proposed by each party is shown in the chart 
below. The amounts shown for the Company have been adjusted to reflect the 
effects of the Public Staff's adjustments which were accepted by witness Rowan 
at. the hearing and the Public Staff amounts are in accordance with. its 
Proposed Order. 

Item Companr Public Staff Difference 
Operating expenses $10,037,395 $10,037,395 $ 
Depreciation and 

amortization 5,252,009 5,252,009 
Operating taxes - other 
than income taxes 2,182,515 2,227,260 44,745 

State income taxes 231,101 'Z/7 ,217 46,116 
Federal income taxes 1,384,699 1,717,043 332,344 

Total operating 
revenue deductions $19,087,719 $19,510,924 $423,205 

The Company and the Public Staff agree on the amounts of operating expenses 
and depreciation and amortization to be included in cperating revenue 
deductions. The Conmisaion concludes, therefore, that operating expenses of 
$10,037,395 and depreciation and amortization of $5,252,009 are the 
appropriate amounts for use in this proceeding. 

The first area of difference concerns operating taxes - other than income. 
Company witness Rowan contends that the appropriate amount of operating taxes 
other than income taxes for use in this proceeding -is $2,182,515, while 
Public Staff witness Lam contends that the appropriate amount is $2,227,260. 
These amounts_ are made up of the following: 



lli! 
Payroll taxes 
Property tax 
Gross receipts tax 
Other taxes 

Total operating 
taxes - other than 
income taxeB 

TELEPHONE - RATES 

Company 
$ 194,271 

553,347 
1,431,611 

3 286 

$2,182,515 

_ Public Staff 
$ 194,271 

553,347 
1,476,356 

3 286 

$ 2,221,260 

649 

Difference 
$ 

44,745 

$ 44,745 

As can be seen from the chart above, the entire difference between the 
amount of operating taxes other than income taxes shown for the Company and 
the Public Staff is in the calculation of gross receipts tax. The $44,745 
difference in gross receipts tax is the result of the $745,7115 difference in 
the end-of-period toll revenues shown by the Company and those shown by the 
Public Staff. Since the Commission has previously concluded, in Finding of 
Fact No. 6, that the proper end-of-period level of operating revenues is 
$24,315,316, then the proper level of gross receipts tax is $1,456,668. This 
$1,456,668 amount of gross receipts tax is based upon local revenues of 
$16,128,910, toll revenues of $7,460,469, and directory revenues of $688,419. 
There being no evidence to the contrary,. the Commission concludes that the 
amounts for payroll taxes, property tax, and other taxes as agreed to by the 
Company and the Public Staff are the proper amounts. Thus, the proper level 
of operating taxes - other than income for use in this proceeding is 
$2,207,572. 

The remaining areas of difference are state and federal income taxes. The 
total difference is $378,460 and results from differences in the levels of 
operating revenues, and operating revenue deductions and interest expense used 
by the Company and the Public Staff in computing their respective levels of 
state and federal income taxes. 

The Commission has determined and discussed the proper level of rate base, 
operating revenues, and operating revenue deductions in Evidence and 
Conclusions for Findings of Fact Nos. 5, 6, and 7 and discusses the proper 
capital structure and embedded cost rates in Evidence and Conclusions for 
Findings of Fact Nos. 8 and 9. Based upon the Commission's findings herein, 
the Col!lllission concludes that the proper amount of interest expense to be 
used in calculating income taxes for rate-making purposes is $2,506,509 which 
includes a reduction for the imputed interest expense associated with the Job 
Development Investment Tax Credit (JDITC). Therefore, the Commis.sion finds 
that the proper levels of state--and federal income taxes for use in this 
proceeding are $258,710 and $1,583,670, respectively. The Commission wishes 
to acknowledge that its calculation of the level of federal income taxes 
reflected herein is consistent with the requirements of Internal Revenue Code 
Section 168(e)(3) as to normalization accounting. 

In summary, the Coamission concludes that the proper level of intrastate 
operating revenue deductions for use in this proceeding is $19,339,356, made 
up of the fol-lowing: 



650 

Item 
Operating8xpenses 
Depreciation and amortization 

TELEPHONE - RATES 

Operating taxes - other than income taxes 
State income tax 
Federal income tax 

Total operating revenue deductions 

Amount 
$10,037,395 

5,252-,009 
2,207,572 

258,710 
1,583,670 

$19,339,356 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 8 AND 9 

Two witnesses presented evide"nce regarding the appropriate capital 
structure, cost of capital, and the· fair rate of return. The Company offered 
the testimony of Dr. Olson, economist and President of Olson &: Company, Inc'., 
a utility consulting firm. The Public Staff offered the testimony of 
witness Bowerman, Public Utility Financial Analyst of the Public Staff• s 
Economic Research Division. Dr.- Olson also testified in rebuttal to the 
testimony presented by witness BOwerman. 

Witness Olson testified that the consolidated capital structure of Mid­
Carolina's parent company, Mid-Continent Telephone Corporation (Mid-Continent) 
as of December 31, 1982, adjusted for full conversion to equity of all 
outstanding preferred and debt securities, was appropriate for use in 
determining Mid-Carolina's cost of capital in this case. The capital 
structure ratios, as recommended by Dr. Olson, were 58.39%, long-term debt, 
4. 71% preferred stock, and 36 •. 90% common equity. An embedded cost of long­
term debt of 9-13% and an embedded cost of preferred stock of 7.45%, results 
from the use of this capital structure. 

Witness Olson recommended that the Company should be allowed to earn an 
overall return in the range of 11. 77% to 11. 95%. The recommendation of 
witness Olson was based On a cost of equity of 16.5% to 17.0%. In deriving 
his recommendation, witness Olson used the cost of equity to Mid-Carolina's 
parent, Mid-Continent, as a proxy for the cost of equity to Mid-Carolina. 
This approach was used because, being a wholly owned subsidiary of 
Mid-Continent, Mid-Carolina's shares are not publicly traded and, 
consequently, no market information exists which could be used , to determine 
the investor-required return for Mid-Carolina. 

Witness Olson first estimated the cost of equity capital to Mid-Continent 
by using the Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) Model and then compared tiia results 
with an interest premium study. From his DCF atudy, witness Olson derived a 
15.4% to 15.9% "barebones" cost of equity. He performed a similar analysis on 
a. group of, companies of comparable risk and estimated the _cost of equity 
capital for those companies to fall between 15.2% and 15.7%. 

Further, witness Olson adjusted his .cost of equity range to 16.5% ~ 17.oJ 
to allow for financing costs and possible market breaks. Witness Olson 
testified that an adjustment for financing costs was necessary in order' for 
the Company's market to book ratio to exceed 110%. Witness Olson determined 
from his interest premium study that the cost of equity capital for 
Mid-Continent was 17,:. Due to the similarities between witness Olson's DCF 
calculations and his interest premium study results, he determined that, a 
16.5% to 17.0% cost of equity capital range fo~ Mid-Carolina was reasonable. 



651 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

Witness Bowerman recommended an overall rate of return of 10.?0J, based on 
a cost of equity of 14.40$. The capital structure he employed was the actual 
consolidated capital structure of Mid-Continent as of June 30, 1983. The 
capital structure consisted of 58% long-term debt, 8% preferred stock, and 34% 
cotllll.on equity. Witness Bowerman did not make an adjustment for donvertibles. 
Witness Bowerman testified that it is improper to assume full conversion for 
several reasons: first, he cited G. S. 62-133 (c) which allows for 
consideration of known and actual changes but not of anticipated changes after 
the close of the hearing; second, the cost rates of long-term debt and 
preferred are not actual and are incorrect if convertibles are ignored in 
those cost rates; third, the Company is adequately compensated for conversion 
risk through its higher cost of equity than if convertibles were not present; 
fourth, another subsidiary of Mid-Continent, Sandhill Telephone Company, was 
not allowed full conversion in its last rate case (Docket No. P-53, Sub 47); 
and fifth, if there is substantial conversion of convertibles in the future, 
Mid-Carolina is free to return to this Commission and have the changes in its 
capital structure recognized as a known and actual change. Consistent with 
his use of the actual capital structure, witness Bowerman employed an embedded 
cost of long-term debt of 8.95% and an embedded cost of preferred stock of 
7 .65l. 

Witness Bowerman determined the cost of equity for Mid-Continent by 
employing two methods, the DCF and Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM). His 
DCF results ranged from 13.60% to 14.95% for Mid-Continent and from 12.97% to 
15.43% for a comparable risk group. He then estimated the expected return on 
the market at 15.5% and concluded that a company afforded the protection of a 
regulated public utility would certainly have lower risk than a comparable 
nonregulated entity and thus would expect a lower return. On this basis the 
CAPM result was 14.0%. 

Based upon- the results of his CAPM and the DCF methodologies, witness 
Bowerman concluded that the reasonable cost of equity to the Company was in 
the range of 14.0% to 14.50%. In order for the Company to be adequately 
compensated for its notation costs, witness Bowerman ma.de an upward 
adjustment of 15 basis points to the midpoint of his recommended cost of 
equity range. Thus, the recommended cost of equity that witness Bowerman 
proposed be employed for Mid-Carolina was 14.40j. 

In rebuttal testimony, Company witness Olson stated his opinion that by 
applying Witness Bowerman's overall rate of return to the book capital 
structure of Mid-Carolina the allowed return on equity would be insufficient. 
However, when witness Olson was asked under cross-examination if the book 
capital structure of Mid-Carolina reflected the use of double leverage, he 
stated that there was some but he did not know how much. Also, witness Olson 
stated under cross-examination that the assets of Mid-Continent are financed 
with 58% debt, 8% preferred stock, and 34% common equity and that the correct 
capital structure in determining Mid-Continent's cost of capital is its 
consolidated capital structure. 

With respect to the issue of the appropriate capital structure for use in 
this proceeding, the Conmission concludes that the actual consolidated capital 
structure at June 30, 1983, is appropriate for use in this proceeding which is 
as follows: 



652 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

Item 
Long-term debt 
Preferred stock 
Common equity 

Total 

Percent 
58.00:I 

B.00:I 
34.00:I 

100.00:1 

The Commission notes that this capital structure is more current than the 
one advocated by witness Olson. Moreover, the Commission finds that it would 
be inappropriate to use· a preformed capital structure which assumes the 
conversion to" equity of all convertible securities. In the Commission's view, 
witness Olson's primary justification for full conversion, to wit, his opinion 
that there WOuld be substantial conversions in the future, is an insufficient 
basis upon which to adopt his recommended full conversion approach. In this 
regard it is noteworthy that witness Olson admitted that the Series D no par 
redeemable preferred convertible issue, which he predicted,holders would find 
advantageous to convert when the common dividend reached $1.96, was larger 
than all of the other five convertible issues· combiried. Given that the 
present dividend rate is only $1.80, conversion of that largest issue does not 
appear to be likely. 

The Commission further concludes that the appropriate embedded cost rate 
for long-term debt is B.95'.I and that the appropriate embedded cost rate for 
preferred stock is 7.65:£. 

The determination of the appropriate fair rate of return for the Company is 
of great importance and must be made with great care because whatever return 
is allowed will have an immediate impact on the Company, its stockholders, and 
its customers. In the final analysis, the determination of a fair rate of 
return must be made by this commission, using its own impartial judgment and 
guided by the testimony of expert witnesses and other evidence of record. 
Whatever return is allowed must balance the interest of the ratepayers and 
investors and meet the test set forth in G. s. 62-133(b)(4): 

nFix such rate of return ••• as will enable the public utility by sound 
management to produce a fair return for its shareholders, considering 
changing economic conditions and other factors, as they then exist, to 
maintain its facilities and services in accordance with the reasonable 
requirements of its customers in the territory covered by its 
franchise, and to compete in the market for capital funds on terms 
which are reasonable and which are fair to its customers and to its 
existing investors.n 

The return allowed must not burden ratepayers any more than is necessary 
for the utility to continue to Provide adequate service. The North Carolina 
Supreme Court has stated that the history of G. s. 62-133(b): 

n ••• supports the inference that the Legislature intended for the 
Conmission to fix rates as low as may be reasonable consistent with 
the requirements of the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment 
to the Constitution of the United States ••• n State ex rel. Utilities 
Commission v. Duke Power Company, 285 N.C. 377, 2065.E. 2d 269 
( 1974). 



653 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

Based upon the foregoing and the entire record in this docket, the 
Colllllission finds and concludes that if Hid-Carolina's service were adequate, 
the fair rate of return that it should have the opportunity to earn on the 
original cost of its rate base is 11. 07J. Such fair rate of return would 
yield a fair return on co11111on equity of approximately 15.SOJ. However, the 
Co11111ission has found that the Company's service is inadequate. 

In the Company's last general rate increase occurring June 17, 1982, in 
Docket No. P-118, Sub 22, the Co111Dission penalized the Company 1J on its 
co11111on equity return as a result of poor service. The Co11111ission finds that, 
since Hid-Carolina's last rate increase, service has improved but it is still 
below the level at which the Co11111isston can find that the quality of service 
is adequate. Such improvement in service is due to various upgrading 
activities of the Company such as: line and terminal additions in the Old 
Town area exchanges and the Columbus area exchanges, trunk additions in the 
Hatthew11 area exchanges, addition of 109 EAS trunks in the Old Town area 
exchanges, replacement of all of the physical trunks handling EAS and toll 
that were served by cable pairs with electronic or T-carrier type of facility 
in the Old Town area, and elimination of all the physical trunks handling EAS 
in the Columbus area by putting them on T-carrier type of facility. Also, the 
Company expects to cut over to digital switching systems in Mooresville late 
in 1983, in Old Town during December 1983, in King during January 1984, and in 
Hat thews during July 1984. As a result of such service improvements, the 
Co111Dission finds that the Company should only be penalized .SJ in this 
proceeding. 

The Co11111ission cannot ignore the inadequacies of the present service 
provided by the Company to its ratepayers. The Co111Dission, therefore, 
concludes that a fair and reasonable return on co11111on equity for Hid-Carolina 
is 15.00J resulting in an overall rate of return of 10.90J. Although this 
overall rate of return is less than that which the Co11111ission would have found 
to be reasonable if service had been adequate, the net operating income which 
will be produced by application of the schedule of rates necessary to produce 
the approved overall rate of return will be sufficient to cover all of Hid­
Carolina's fixed charges and preferred dividends and provide a substantial 
increase in its return on co11111on equity. Based upon the present service 
level, the Co11111ission concludes that any higher rate of return on original 
cost net investment would be unjust and unreasonable. 

The Co11111ission cannot guarantee that the Company will, in fact, achieve the 
level of returns herein found to be just and reasonable. Indeed, the 
Co111Dission would not guarantee it if it could. Such a guarantee would remove 
necessary incentives for the Company to achieve the utmost in operational and 
managerial efficiency. The Co11111ission believes, and thus concludes, that the 
level of returns approved herein will permit the Company to improve the 
quality of its service and also afford it a reasonable opportunity to earn a 
reasonable and fair return for its stockholders. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 10 

The Colllllission has previously discussed its findings and conclusions 
concerning the fair rate of return which Hid-Carolina Telephone Company should 
be given the opportunity to earn. 



TELEPHONE - RATES 

The following schedules summarize the gross revenues and the rates of 
return which the Company should have a reasonable opportunity to achieve, 
based upon the increases approved herein. The schedules, illustrating the 
Company's gross revenue requirements, incorporate the findings and the 
conclusions heretofore and herein made by the Commission. 

SCHEDULE I 
MID-CAROLINA TELEPHONE COMPANY 

North Carolina· Intrastate Operations 
STATEMENT OF OPERATING INCOME 

TWelve Months Ended December 31, 1982 

Present Increase 
Rates Approved 

Operating Revenues: 
Local service revenues $16,128,910 $1,504,816 
Toll service revenues 7,460,469 
Miscellaneous revenues 766,481 
Uncollectible revenues (40,544) (3,611) 

Total operating revenues 24 1 315 1316 11501 1205 

Operating Revenue Deductions 
Operating expenses 10,037,395 
Depreciation and amortization 5,252,009 
Operating taxes - other 

than income taxes 2,207,572 90,000 
State income tax 258,710 84,672 
Federal income tax 11583 1670 610,205 

Total operating revenue 
deductions 19,339,356 784,877 

Net operating income f'or 
return $ 4,975,960 $ 716,328 

After 
Approved 
Increase 

$17,633,726 
7,460,469 

766,481 
(44,155) 

2528162521 

10,037,395 
5,252,009 

2,297,572 
343,382 

2,193,875 

20'! 124!233 

$ 5!692!288 



TELEPHONE - RATES 

SCHEDULE II 
MID-CAROL!NA TELEPHONE COMPANY 

North Carolina Intrastate Operations 
STATEMENT OF RATE BASE AND RATE OF RETURN 

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 1982 

Investment in Telephone Plant: 
Telephone plant in service 
Telephone plant tmder construction 
Depreciation reserve 
Customer deposits 
Pre-1971 investment tax credit 
Accumulated deferred income taxes 

Net investment iri telephone plant 

Allowance for Working Capital 
Cash working capital 
Materials and supplies 

Total allowance for working capital 

Original Cost Rate Base 

Rate of return: 

SCHEDULE III 

Present 
Rates 

$79,375,672 
3,066,945 

(23,410,661) 
(93,347) 
(74,996) 

(7,463,117) 

51,360,474 

456,031 
369,953 
627,964 

$52,206,456 

MID-CAROL"NA TELEPHONE COMPANY 
North Carolina Intrastate Operations 

STATEMENT OF CAPITALIZATION AND RELATED COSTS 
December 31, 1982 

Item 

Long-term debt 
Preferred stock 
Common equity 

Total 

Ratio 
_i_ 

Original 
Cost 

Rate Base 

Embedded 
Cost 

J 

Present Rates - Original Cost 
56.oo $30,2So,906 S.95 
6.00 4,176,676 7.65 

34.00 17,750,876 10.96 
100.00 $52,208,458 --

--

655 

After 
Approved 

Rates 

$79,375,672 
3,066,945 

(23,410,661) 
(93,347) 
(74,996) 

(7,463,117) 

51,360,474 

456,031 
369,953 
627,964 

$52,206,456 

10.90J 

Net 
Operating 

Income 

Rate Base 
$2,710,141 

319,516 
1,946,303 

$4,975,960 

Approved Rates - Original Cost Rate Base 

Long-term debt 
Preferred stock 
Common equity 

Total 

56.00 
6.00 

34.oo 
WC:00 

$30,260,906 
4,176,676 

17,750,676 
$52,208,458 

6.95 
7.65 

15.00 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 11 

$2,710,141 
319,516 

2,662,631 
$5,692,286 

Company witnesses Shettel and Public Staff witness Willia presented 
testimony concerning Mid-Carolina~s proposed rate structure. 



656 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

Company witness Shettel testified that he had designed the Company's 
proposed rates and charges to: (1) establish prices for the Company's 
services which are equitable and reasonable to the customer, meet the public 
need, and which are consistent with the Company's policies; (2) distribute the 
additional required revenue among its customers equitably while attempting to 
minimize the impact on the basic local exchange customer; and (3) meet the 
financial needs of the Company by generating the required additional annual 
revenues. 

The Company filed tariffs with its application which it asserted would 
produce $2,098,734 in additional annual revenue. Witness Shettel proposed 
increases in the Company's local exchange rates, nonrecurring service charges, 
maintenance of service charges, key and pushbutton telephone service rates, 
auxiliary equipment rates, and local obsolete service offering rates. 

The Public Staff presented specific recommendations· on the Company's 
proposed rate structure through its witness Willis. Witness Willis expressed 
his recommendations on. the Company's proposal to change the calling scope 
limit between two rate groups, to alter an existing rate relationship, to 
increase service charge rates, to increase extension and local private line 
mileage charges, to increase standard telephone set Jcharges, and to increase 
the maintenance of service charges. 

Witnes~ Willis agreed with the Company's proposal to redefine its calling 
scope boundary between rate groups 7 and 8 from 197,000 access lines to 
215,000. Witness Willis commented that this proposal will permit the 
distinction in rates allowed by the Com!ssion in Docket No. P-118, Sub 22, 
between Matthews, Hemby Bridge, Indian Trail, and Waxhaw to be maintained. 

It was witness Willis' testimony that the Company's proposal to increase 
its key trunk multiple from 1.25:1 to 1.5:1 should be allowed with the 
provision that the application of its key" truilk rate be redefined. It was his 
belief that the predominate benefit which may be included in the use of a key 
trunk relates to the rotary line aspect of the service. He remarked that 
other advantages sometimes attributed to the use of key trunks such as a 
greater 9ompletion rate on outgoing calls are enabled by the use of busy line 
light indicators. According to witness Willis the busy line light indications 
are paid for through charges for both multibutton instruments and key system 
common equipment. It was witness Willis' further recommendation'that the key 
trunk rate be only applicable to access lines which receive rotary line 
service other than those which qualify for the PBX trunk rate. 

Public Staff witness Willis stated that his review of the Company's 
proposed service charges indicated that they were generally similar to rates 
approved by · the Commission in r-ecent proceedings. He cited the minimum 
proposed cost of connection to be $29.00 and recommended that the Company's 
proposed rates be approved. 

The Company proposed increases in key and pushbutton telephone service, 
auxiliary equipment, and local obsolete services of $364, 197 a According to 
witness Willis all of these proposed increases are associated with station 
telephone instrument charges with the majority relating to the proposed 
increases in the rotary and touch tone telephone un·its. The witness remarked 
that these specific proposals would raise the standard rotary and touchtone 
telephone monthly rates from $1.00 and $1.50 to $1.25 and $2.10 per month, 



657 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

respectively. Witness Willis stated that the Company's proposal would cause 
its standard telephone rates to be comparable to other companies' rates and he 
recommended that the proposed rates be approved. 

The Company proposed to increase its nonrecurring maintenance of service 
charge of $12.00 which applies when a test from the Company's test board 
identifies the subscriber's customer-provided terminal equipment as having 
caused the trouble and is in need of repair. The Company proposed to increase 
this charge to $20.00 per incident. It also proposed to increase its minimum 
maintenance of service charge of $24. 00 for a visit of two hours or less to 
$40.00 and its charge of $12.00 per man hour for the time spent on the 
premises in excess of two hours to $20.00 per man hour. 

Witness Willis recommended that the $12.00 charge which applies to trouble 
in the subscriber's customer-provided terminal equipment identified from the 
test board remain unchanged and a minimum charge of $20.00 be applied to each 
repair visit of one man hour or less with additional repair time exceeding one 
hour to be billed at a rate of $20.00 per man hour. 

The Commission, having carefully considered all the evidence regarding the 
rate design proposals presented in this proceeding, makes tfie following 
conclusions: 

A. REGROUPING OF EXCHANGES 

The Commission concludes that the Company's proposal to increase the 
calling scope limit between rate group 7 and 8 from 197,000 to 215,000 access 
lines is a prudent way to maintain the rate separation allowed in Docket 
No. P-118, Sub 22, and should be implemented. 

B. KEY TRUNK MULTIPLE CHANGE 

The Commission concludes that the key trunk rate should only be applicable 
to access lines which receive rotary line service (other than those which 
qualify for the PBX trunk rate) and the multiple of 1.5:1 should exist between 
the key trunk and business one-party line access exchange rates. 

C. SERVICE CHARGES 

The 'Commission concludes that the service charges shown below are proper 
and therefore should be implemented by the Company. 



658 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

SERVICE CONNECTION CHARGES 

I. Residential Rates 
A. Service order 

1. Primary $19.00 
. 2. Secondary 10.00 

B. Premises visit, each 8.00 
c. Central office work, each 10.00 
D. Inside wiring, each 10.00 
E. Equipment work, each 5.00 
F. Jack outlet 5.00 

II. Business Rates 
A. Service order ,. Primary 24.00 

2. Secondary 15.00 
B. Premises visit, each 8.00 
c. Central office work, each 10.00 
D. Inside wiring, each 15.00 
E. Equipment work, each 7.00 
F. Jack outlet 5.00 

D. EXTENSION AND LOCAL PRIVATE LINE MILEAGE CHARGES 

Having carefully considered the evidence in this proceeding concerning 
mileage rates, the Commission , concludes that the mileage charges for both 
extension line mileage and local private line m:Heage should be set at $2. 50 
per quarter mile per month. 

E. STANDARD TELEPHONE SET CHARGES 

The Commission concludes that the standard rotary and touchtone telephone 
rates should be set at $1.25 and $2.10 per month, respectively. 

F. MAINTENANCE OF SERVICE CHARGES 

The Commission concludes that a nonrecurring charge of $12.00 for the 
identification of trouble caused by a subscriber's customer-provided 
terminal equipment and the nonrecurring charge of $20.00 to apply for each 
repair visit of one man hour or less to a customer's premises with additional 
repair time exceeding one hour to be billed at the rate of $20.00 per man hour 
is just and reasonable. 

G. OTHER LOCAL SERVICES - RATES AND CHARGES 

The Commission concludes that all rates and charges proposed by the Company 
other than local exchange rates not herein prescribed are reasonable and 
should be approved. 

H. DISTRIBUTION OF ADDITIONAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

Based upon the preceding conclusions on rate design the additional revenues 
approved will produce the annual revenue increases shown below: 



TELEPHONE - RATES 

Category of Service 
Basic local exchange service 
Service charges 
Key and pushbutton telephone 
Auxiliary equipment 
Local private line service 
Local obsolete services 

Annual Revenue Increase 
$ 985,099 

154,338 
services 4,011 

359,472 
1,182 

714 
Total $1,504,816 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 12 

659 

The evidence and conclusions relating to the appropriate length of the 
engineering interval for digital central offices is contained in the testimony 
of Public Staff witness Sutton. 

Witness Sutton stated that during the course of his investigation he 
discovered that Mid-Carolina was engineering its digital central offices on 
the basis of a three-year engineering interval. Witness Sutton stated that 
the .engineering interval for a digital central office should not exceed one 
year. According to witness Sutton, other telephone companies in North 
Carolina are limiting the engineering period for digital central offices to 
one year or less. 

Witness Sutton indicated that the modularity of digital switching systems 
lend themselves to a shorter engineering period than was prudent for the older 
electro-mechanical switching systems. Further, the witness stated that it 
would be inappropriate for him to propose an adjustment to telephone plant in 
service since Mid-Carolina has not placed any of these digital central offices 
in service and thus the excess investment is not included in the Company"s 
rate base. However, witness Sutton indicated that if the Company should 
include this· excess investment in some future rate case, he would recommend an 
adjustment to remove it from plant in service fo_r rate-making purposes. 

Mid-Carolina did not_present direct testimony addressing this subject. Nor 
did the Company attempt to discredit witness Sutton"s testimony on the length 
of the engineering interval through cross-examination questions. The Company 
offered no rebuttal testimony in opposition to witness sutton"s recommendation 
of limiting the engineering interval for digital central offices to one year. 
Based upon these facts, the Commission concludes that the Company is unable to 
justify an engineering interval in excess of one year. 

The Commission is acutely aware that deregulation and competition are 
causing escalating basic service rates. Also, the Commission is aware of its 
statutory obligation to require public utilities to furnish efficient service 
at reasonable rates. Further, allowance of telephone plant in a utility's 
rate base that is not used ind useful in a reasonable period of time prevents 
the Commission from fulfillment of its statutory obligation to the ratepayers 
of North Carolina. Based upon the foregoing discussion, the Commission 
establishes the maximum engineer.Ing interval for a digital central office to 
be one year for Mid-Carolina. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1 a That the Applicant, Mid-Carolina Telephone Company be, and hereby is, 
authorized to increase its local service rates and charges so as to p"roduce 



660 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

annual gross revenues of $25,860,676 from North Carolina subscribers based on 
test year operations. such amount represents an iricrease of $1,50ij,816 above 
the revenue level that would have resulted from rates currently in effect 
based on the teat year. 

2. That the. Applicant is hereby called upon to propose specific tariffs 
reflecting changes in rates, charges, and regulations to recover the revenues 
approved herein, in accordance with the guidelines established by this 
Commission in EVidence and Conclusions for Finding of Fact No. 11, within 10 
days from the date of this Order. These proposals and workpapers supporting 
such proposals shall be provided to the Commission (five copies are required) 
and the Public Staff (formats such as Item 30 of the minimum filing 
requirement, N.c.u.c. Form P-1 1 are suggested). At' thB time of such filing, 
the Company shall also file with the Co!ImU.ssion a proposed' customer notiCe to 
inform the customers of Mid-Carolina Telephone Company of the actions taken 
herein. 

3. That the Public Staff may file written comments concerniilg the 
Company's tariffs within five days of the date on which they are filed with 
the Commission. 

4. That the rates, charges, and regulations necessary to produce the 
annual gross revenues authorized herein shall become effective upon the 
issuance of a further Order approving the tariffs and customer notice filed 
pursuant to ordering paragraph 2 above. 

5. That the Applicant should improve the quality of service currently 
being Provided to its subscribers and take appropriate steps to remedy the 
service problems described herein. 

6. That the Company shall conduct investigcltions 1 including traffic 
studies, and take the corrective actions which are specified in the Evidence 
and Conclusions for Finding of Fact No. 4 of this Order and shall file its 
reports of those actions with the Commission within 60 days from the date of 
this Order. 

7. That the Applicant shall file with the Clerk of the Commission within 
120 days after the effective date of this Order a report detailing 8.11 the 
procedures which 'it plans to follow in charging investment and expenses to its 
unregulated operations. Said report should detail each item to.be charged or 
alloca.ted, the basis on which it is to be charged or allocated, the procedures 
used to determine the amount to be charged, and an explanation of why each 
procedure is appropriate I as detailed in the Evidence and Conclusions for 
Finding of Fact No. 5. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION, 
Thia the 13th day of December 1983. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 



661 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

DOCKET NO. P-53, SUB 47 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter or 
Application of Sandhill Telephone Company for an 
Adjustment of Its Rates and Charges 

RECOMMENDED ORDER 
GRANTING PARTIAL 
RATE INCREASE 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

Commission Hearing Room, Dobbs Building, 430 North Salisbury 
Street, and in the Municipal Building in Aberdeen, North 
Carolina, on March 9 and 10, 1983 

Hearing Examiner Wilson B. Partin, Jr. 

For the Company: 

F. Kent Burns, Boyce, Mitchell, Burns & Smith, P. o. Box 2479, 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

For the Intervenor: 

Gisele Rankin, Staff Attorney, The Public Staff, p. o. Box 991, 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 

PARTIN, HEARING EXAMINER: On November 12, 1982, Sandhill Telephone Company 
(Sandhill, the Company, or Applicant) filed an applicati6n with the 
Comnission .seeking to adjust and increase rates and charges for local service 
to its North Carolina subscribers. The proposed rates and charges were 
designed to produce total annual gross revenues of $1,716,703 or an increase 
of $456,828 when applied to a test period consisting of the 12 months ended 
June 30, 1982. The Company requested that such rates be allowed to become 
effective on December 15, 1982. 

By Order issued on December 10, 1982, the Commission declared the 
application to be a general rate case pursuant to G. s. 62-137; suspended the 
proposed rates for a period of 270 days; set the matter for hearing; required 
Sandhill to give notice of hearing by publication and bill inserts; 
established the test period to be used in the proceeding; and required 
protests or interventions to be filed in accordance with the Commission Rules 
and Regulations. 

The Commission conducted a hearing specifically for the purpose of 
receiving testimony from members of the using and consuming public with regard 
to Sandhill 'a proposed rate increase. A hearing was held in Aberdeen at 
11:00 a.m., on March 9, 1983. One public witness, Linda Bowles, testified at 
this hearing on behalf of the Pine Hill Apartments, a Senior Citizens complex 
located in Aberdeen. 

The Applicant went forward with its case when the hearing resumed in 
Raleigh at 9:30 a.m., on March 10, 1983, offering the testimony and exhibits 
of the following witnesses: Archie A. Thomas, President of Sandhill Telephone 



662 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

Company; Franklin D. Rowan, Regional Controller - Mid-Continent Telephone 
Service Corporation;, Lawrence s. Pomerantz, Director - Rates and Revenues for 
Mid-Continent Telephone Service Corporation; and John D. Russell, President of 
John D. Russell Associates, Inc. 

The Public Starr offered the testimony and. exhibits of the following 
witnesses: Hugh L. Gerringer, Engineer - Communications Division; Thi~Chen 
Hu, Engineer Communications Division; William J. Willis, Engineer -
Comnunications Division; Julie Jacome, Accountant - Accounting Division; 
Leslie c. Sutton, Engineer - Comnunications Division; and George T. Sessoms, 
Jr., Public Utility Financial Analyst - Economic Research Division. 

Based on the foregoing, the evidence adduced at the hearings and the entire 
record in this matter, the Hearing Examiner now makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Applicant, Sandhill Telephone Company, is a duly 'organized North 
Carolina corporation and a wholly owned subsidiary of Mid-Continent 
Telephone Corporation. Sandhill is a public_ utility engaged in providing 
telephone service to part of Moore County and Scotland County, and, as such, 
is subject to theis proceeding, pursuant to G.S. 62-133, for a 
determination of the justness and reasonableness of its proposed rates and 
charges. 

2. In its original application, Sandhill requested rates designed to 
produce total annual revenues of $1,716,703, based on a test year ending 
June 30, 1982. The Company contended in its application that revenues under 
present rates were $1,259,875, thereby necessitating an increase of $456,828, 
which the Company proposes to achieve through increases in rates for local 
service. 

3. The test period for purposes of this proceeding is the 12 months ended 
June 30, 1982. 

4. The overall quality of service provided by Sandhill is adequate. 

5. The depreciation rates as shown in Appendix A, which will result in an 
annual expense of $249,779, based on plant-in-service as of the end of the 
test period, are just and reasonable and appropriate for use in this 
proceeding. 

6. Sandhill's reasonable original cost rate base used and useful in 
providing telephone service within the State of North Carolina is $3,742,490. 
This rate base cons:;.sts of telephone plant in service of $4,835,658, average 
materials and supplies of $24,820, and an allowance for working capital of 
$21,936, reduced by accumulated depreciation of $926,364, accumulated deferred 
income taxes of $186,296, pre-1971 investment tax credit of $4,147, and 
customer deposits of $23,117. 

7. Sandhill' s total end-of-period operating revenues for the test year, 
under present rates and after accounting and pro forma adjustments, are 
$1,421,918. 



663 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

B. The reasonable level of test year operating revenue deductions for 
Sandhill after end-of-period and proforma adjustments is $1,069,223. 

9. The capital structure appropriate for use in this proceeding is as 
follows: 

Long-term debt 
Preferred stock 
Common equity 

Total 

58.71$ 
8.34J 

32.95$ 
100.00J 

The proper embedded costs of debt and prererred stock are 9.11% and 7.66%, 
respectively. 

10. The overall rate of return to be applied to Sandhill "a original cost 
rate base is 11.09%. Such rate of return will allow Sandhill the opportunity 
to earn a 15.50% return on its common equity and will _enable the Company, by 
sound man'agement, to produce a fair return for its shareholders, to maintain 
its facilities and service in accordance with the reasonable requirements of 
its customers, and to compete in the market for capital on terms which are 
reasonable to the customers and to existing investors. 

11. The total annual revenue requirement for Sandhill is $1,554,250. This 
necessitates an annual gross revenue increase of $131,266. such revenue 
increase will allow the Company the opportunity to earn the rate of return on 
its rate base which the Commission bas found just and reasonable. This 
revenue requirement is based upon the original cost of Sandhill's property and 
its reasonable test year operating reve:nues and expenses as previously set 
forth in these findings of fact. 

12. The ?'ate structure proposed by Sandhill, as modified by the findings 
herein, is just and reasonable. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 1, 2, AND 3 

The evidence for these findings of fact is contained in the verified 
application, the Commission's Order Setting Hearing, and in the testimony and 
exhibits of Company witnesses Thomas and Rowan. These find±ngs are 
essentially informational, procedural, and jurisdictional in nature and were 
uncontested. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 4 

The evidence for this conclusion is contained in the testimony of public 
witness Linda Bowles, the testimony of Company witness Thomas, and the 
testimony and exhibits of Public Staff witness Hu. 

Witness Bowles testified specifically concerning the magnitude of the 
requested increase and ·the burden that such an increase would place on the 
elderly fixed income telephone subscribers of Sandhill Telephone Company. 
Witness Linda Bowles testified, however, that she had been very fortunate to 
have good telephone service in Aberdeen. 

Company witness Thomas testified that the Company was continuously striving 
to provide good telephone service to all areas it served, that the Company's 



TELEPHONE - RATES 

reported trouble index during the test year had been consistently below the 
trouble index objectives set by this Commission and that the operator answer 
time and directory assistance and repair service had also remained within the 
objectives of this Commission. Witness Thomas further testified that 
community feedback indicated that subscribers were receiving good service and 
that the Company was responslve to customer requests for new service and ror 
changes in their existing service. 

Public Staff witness Hu testified that his review consisted of field 
inspections and tests or switching and trunking facilities, measurements of 
the answer time of operators, directory assistance, repair service and 
business office, and an analysis of statistics .relating to the Company's 
service. Based on his evaluation of all the test results and service data, 
witness Hu concluded that the overall quality of service provided by the 
Company failed to meet the due date objective for six months out of 12 in the 
year 1982. Witness Hu pointed out that the Company needed to improve its 
performance in meeting due dates. 

Based on the foregoing evidence, the Hearing Examiner concludes that the 
overall quality of service provided by Sandhill Telephone Company is adequate. 
The Hearing Examiner, however, recognizes that the Company has not 
consistently met the due date objective and concludes that the Company should 
make a greater effort to meet due dates in the future. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 5 

The evidence as to the appropriateness of the depreciation rates is 
contained in the testimonies and exhibits of Company witnesses Russell and 
Rowan and Public Staff witness Sutton. The depreciation rate increases 
proposed by witness Russell and the extraordinary retirements proposed by 
witness Rowan result in annual depreciation expense of $360,643, while the 
depreciation rate increases proposed by witness Sutton result in annual 
expenses of $249,779. 

There are four points of disagreement between witness Sutton and the 
Company's witnesses: 

1. Witness Russell's use of theoretical depreciation reserves; 

2. Witness Russell's proposed service life and salvage parameters for 
certain plant accounts; 

3° Witness Rowan's proposal to recover depreciation reserve deficiencies 
through extraordinary retirement treatment; 

4. Witness Russell's proposal to implement ELG depreciation rates for 
plant placed in service on or after January 1, 1983. 

Concerning the use of theoretical reserve distribution, witness Russell 
indicated that he believed that the depreciation reserve balances were not 
representative of the age distribution of the assets. He felt that some 
reserves were 1.mderstated while others were overstated. For this reason, he 
calculated a theoretical depreciation reserve for each plant account. 



665 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

Witness Sutton objected to the use or theoretical reserves ror three 
reasons. First, he stated that the use or a theoretical depreciation reserve 
could artiricially overstate a company's total depreciation expense. He 
supported this statement by calculating that $44,801, or 58J, or the total 
$11,195 depreciation expense increase sought by Sandhill is attributable to 
witness Russell's use or theoretical reserves. Second, witness Sutton stated 
that both the Counission and the FCC have rejected the use or theoretical 
reserves in ravor or reserves based upon actual debits and credits. 
SpeciUcally, in response to Public Notice No. 06219 (Initiation or 
Proceedings to Allocate Depreciation Reserve as Required by Docket No. 20188) 
issued by the FCC on January 23, 1981, the Commission riled comments with the 
FCC that stated: 

"... we believe that the most reasonable allocation or the current 
book reserve is through use or actual debits and credits attributable 
to the various plant accounts. This method assigns the reserve to 
each account in essentially the same manner in which the reserve was 
accumulated as opposed to the theoretical reserve allocation method 
which allocates the reserve based on current lire estimates. Since a 
depreciation reserve was not accumulated on the basis or current 
account lives, it does not seem appropriate to now allocate the 
reserve on that basis." 

Further, in its Supplemental Opinion and Order in Docket No. 20188 
adopted on October 1, 1981, the FCC stated: 

" ••• (we) conclude that the historical recordation or debits and 
credits as required in Section 31.717 (c) or the FCC Rules and 
Regulations, 47 CFR 31.171 (c), should be the method by which the 
accumulated depreciation reserve is allocated to individual plant 
accounts and therearter maintained." 

Witness Sutton further stated that the Commission had previously addressed 
this issue in the context or a general rate case and had concluded that the 
use or a theoretical reserve is inappropriate. Specirically, in Docket No. 
P-10, Sub 400 (Central Telephone Company) the Counission issued an Order on 
September 21, 1981, in which it stated: 

" the Counission concludes that the debits/credits approach to 
assigning the depreciation reserve to a speciric plant account is 
prererred to using some theoretical means." 

Based upon the roregoing discussion, the Hearing Examiner concludes that 
it is inappropriate to develop depreciation rates based upon the use or 
theoretical reserves. Thererore, the Hearing Examiner disapproves any and all 
depreciation rates that incorporate theoretical reserves in their development. 

The second area or disagreement concerns the remaining lire depreciation 
rates ror the Company's 17 plant accounts. For discussion purposes in this 
Order, the 17 plant accounts are assembled into rive groups. 

The rirst group consists or the accounts ror which witness Russell and 
witness Sutton are in agreement as to the remaining lire depreciation rates. 
This group contains underground cable, aerial wire, and underground conduit. 
Since witness Russell and witness Sutton are in agreement ror these accounts 



666 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

an~ it appears that the rates are reasonable, the Hearing Examiner concludes 
that the depreciation rates for these three categories are appropriate for use 
in this proceeding. , 

The second category consists of the accounts for which Company witness 
Russell and Pllblic Staff witness Sutton are in agreement as to the service 
lives and salvage parameters but diBagree as to the reserve and thus the 
remaining life depreciation rates. Consistent with the decision regarding the 
use of theoretical reserves, the Hearing Examiner rejects the depreciation 
rates proposed by Company witness Russell for trunk carrier equipment, 
step-by-step equipment, buried cable, and tools and other work equipment. 
Accordingly, the Hearing Examiner finds that the depreciation rates proposed 
by witness Sutton for these four accounts to be just and reasonable and 
appropriate for use in this proceeding. 

The third category consists of furniture and office equipment and vehicle 
accounts. Witness Sutton proposed Oj depreciation rates for these two 
accounts since the depreciation· reserve for them h~s already exceeded the 
gross investment. The depreciation reserve for furniture and office equipment 
is 121.7% and the depreciation reserve for vehicles is 117%. Through use of 
theoretical reserves, witness Russell reassigns portions of the reserve in 
these accounts to other accounts, thus enabling him to justify depreciation 
rates for these two accounts. Consistent with the rejection of the use of 
theoretical reserves, the Hearing Examiner finds that the OJ depreciation 
rates proposed by the Public Staff for these two accounts are just and 
reasonable and appropriate fo~ use· in this proceeding. 

The fourth category consists Of those accounts for which witness Russell 
and witness ,Suttori are in disagreement on the parameters to be used. in 
calculating depreciation rates. "nlis category includes the following 
accounts: buildings, subscriber carrier equipment, digital equipment, station 
apparatus, large PBX, pole lines, and aerial cable. Both witness Russell and 
witness Sutton stated that the mortality data of Sandhill Telephone Company 
was insufficient for the development of depreciation rates for certain 
accounts. In those cases where insufficient mortality data existed, witness 
Russell relied upon service lives and salvage parameters consistent with 
industry averages in developing his recommended depreciation rates, while 
witness Sutton based his recommended depreciation rates upon the service lives 
and salvage parameters that underlie depreciation rates recently prescribed by 
the Commission for other telephone companies operating in North Carolina. The 
Hearing Examiner is of the opinion that in cases where there is insufficient 
mortality data for the development of depreciation rates for certain accounts, 
it is more appropriate to develop rates for those accounts utilizing the 
parameters underlying depreciation rates for telephone companies operating in 
this state rather than parameters underlying depreciation for telephone 
companies operating in other jurisdictionS. Accordingly, the Hearing Examiner 
concludes that the depreciation rates proposed by witness Sutton for 
buildings, subscriber carrier equipment, digital equipment, station apparatus, 
large PBX, pole lines, and aerial cable are just and reasonable and 
appropriate for use in this proceeding. 

The final group of accounts for which there is disagreement concerns 
station c~nnections-other and station connections-inside. Company witness 
Russel~ presented no evidence to support the service lives and salvage 
parameters upon which his depreciation rates were based. Public Starr witness 



667 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

Sutton stated that the depreciation rates he was recommending were established 
by the FCC in Docket No. 79-105 and are applicable to all telephone 
companies. The Commission is intimately familiar with FCC Docket No. 79-105 
and has concurred with that decision in all instances where represcription has 
been requested for the station connections accounts. Accordingly, the Hearing 
Examiner finds the depreciation rate recommended by the Public Staff for 
station connections-other and station connections-inside to be just and 
reasonable and appropriate for use in this proceeding. 

The third area of disagreement concerns the Company's proposal to recover 
$109,7~3 in depreciation reserve deficiencies through extraordinary 
retirements. The reserve deficiencies result from retirements to the 
step-by-step and large PBX equipment accounts. According to witness Rowan, 
the step-by-step and large PBX equipment in question was retired prior to the 
end of the test period and the reserve deficiency was reflected in the 
Company's existing depreciation reserve. Witness Sutton stated that since the 
retirements occurred prior to the end of the test period, the deficiency would 
be included in the accumulated depreciation reserve. Further, witness Sutton 
pointed out that the remaining life depreciation rates reflect the accumulated 
reserve, and thus depreciation rates include the impact of the reserve 
deficiency. Moreover, he stated that allowing a remaining life depreciation 
rate for these two accounts and allowing extraordinary retirement treatment 
amounts to allowing double recovery of the $109,743 investment. 

It is clear to the Hearing Examiner that if the remaining life depreciation 
rates were developed using investment and reserve levels as of June 30, 1982, 
and if the retirements occurrad prior to that tim~, th~n the reserve 
deficiencies are fully reflected in the depreciation rates. Additionally, if 
extraordinary retirement treatment is also allowed, then double recovery of 
the $109,743 investment would in fact occur. Further, the Hearing Examiner is 
of the opinion_ that the appropriate way to treat this reserve deficiency is 
through the methodology proposed by witness Sutton. Accordingly, the 
Company's request for extraordinary retirement treatment is denied. 

The final area of disagreement concerns the Company's proposal to implement 
an ELG based depreciation procedure for plant additions made after 
January 1, 1983. Company witness Russell indicated that an ELG procedure 
could provide a better matching between capital consumption and capital 
recovery. Further, he stated that the FCC had approved the use of ELG for 
telephone companies in FCC Docket No. 20188. 

Witness Sutton testified that he opposed the use of ELG based depreciation 
rates in this proceeding because of the practical problems associated with 
their implementation. Implementation of the Company's ELG proposal will 
result in rapid and continual expansion of the number of depreciation rates. 
For example, whereas the Company now has 17 depreciation rates to apply to 
its 17 plant accounts, 10 years after the establishment of the Company's 
proposed ELG system, there would be 187 depreciation rates to be applied to 
187 pOrtions of the investment in the Company's 17 plant accounts for use in 
calculating the Company's monthly depreciation expense. Witness Sutton 
further testified that Sandhill currently has inadequate record-keeping 
procedures and proposes to implement ELG initially on a manual basis. From an 
administrative perspective, the complexity of accounting for such a myriad of 
rates would be unreasonably burdensome for the Company, the Commission, and 
the Public Starr. 



668 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

Witness Sutton summarized his position on the Company's ELG proposal as 
follows: 

"My review of an ELG based capital recovery system leads me to the 
following conclusions. First of all, it is not apparent to me that 
the ELG procedure proposed by Sandhill will produce sufficient 
benefits to justify the extensive effort required to implement it. 
Also, there are serious questions as to whether or not the promises of 
ELG theory can be realized because of the necessity for accurate life 
projections and extensive records. It does not seem reasonable to 
establish a complex procedure when the benefits of that procedure are 
inherently limited by the accuracy of projections and offset by 
burdensome data and record keeping requirements. I think material 
improvements in . the capital recovery process oan be accomplished 
without having to resort to ELG. The use of RL offers a means to 
insure full capital recovery and is more manageable than ELG. In 
short, ELG introduces complexity unnecessary for adequate capital 
recovery by Sandhill Telephone Company.n 

The Hearing Examiner notes that the Company's current records are 
inadequate for purposes of developing depreciation rates, a's is illustrated by 
the witnesses' use of other companies' experience as a starting point in the 
development of such depreciation rates. Witness Russell testified that 
implementation of the ELG procedure to date had been minimal because of the 
need for improved property records and for computer technology. 

With regard to the FCC preemption issue, the Hearing Examiner notes that 
witness Russell testified and agreed on cross-examination that the 
authorization of the use of the ELG procedure by the FCC was on an optional 
basis. 

Based on the foregoing the Hearing Examiner is of the opinion that good 
cause exists to deny the Company's requested approval of ELG at this time. As 
pointed out by witness Sutton in his testimony, a decision by the Commission 
disallowing Sandhill 'a use of ELG at this time does not impact the Company's 
revenue requirements. Withholding approval of ELG in this proceeding will 
give the Company time to develop the record keeping systems and to establish 
the data processing facilities needed· to implement this complex depreciation 
procedure. FUrthermore, after some time of experimentation with these 
procedures, the Company, the Commission, and the Public Staff will be in a 
better position to evaluate the CompanyJs ability to make use of such a 
complicated procedure. Accordingly, the Hearing Examiner disapproves any and 
all ELG depreciation rates proposed in this docket. 

Based on the foregoing, the Hearing Examiner concludes th~t the reasonable 
level of depreciation expense appropriate for use in this proceeding is 
$2~9,779, 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO, 6 

The evidence for this finding of fact is found in the testimony and 
exhibits of Company witnesses Rowan and Russell and Public Staff witnesses 
Jacome and Sutton. The chart below summarizes the amounts proposed by the 
Company and the Publio•Staff. 



669 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

Companr Public Staff Difference 
Telephone plant in service $ 4,835,658 $4,835,658 $ 
Materials and supplies 24,820 24,820 
Working capital allowance .21,936 21,936 
Accumulated depreciation (1,037,228) (926,364) 110,864 
Accumulated deferred income 

taxes (186,296) (186,296) 
Pre-1971 investment tax credit (4,147) (4,147) 
Customer deposits (23,117) (23,117) 
Original cost rate base $ 3,631,626 $3,1ij2,ij90 $110,864 

As can be seen from the chart above, the Company and the Public Staff are in 
agreement regarding all components of rate base with the exception of 
accumulated depreciation. There being no evidence to the contrary the Hearing 
Examiner finds telephone plant in service of $4,835,658, materials and 
supplies of $24,820, working capital of $21,936, accumulated deferred income 
taxes of $186,296, pre-1971 investment tax credit of $4,147 and customer 
deposits of $23,117 reasonable and proper for use herein. 

The Company proposed $1,037,228 to be the proper. level of accumulated 
depreciation, while the Public Staff proposed $926,364. The $110,864 
difference is a result of several factors. The first factor is the different 
represcribed depreciation rates proposed by Company witness Russell and Public 
Staff witness Sutton. The Commission has previously addressed this issue in 
Finding of Fact No. 5, in which the Commission found the depreciation rates 
proposed, by Public Staff witness Sutton to be appropriate for use in this 
proceeding. 

The second factor attributing to the. differing accumulated depreciation 
proposals ls Company witness Rowan's annualizatlon of depreciation expense 
relative to plant in service at December 31, 1982. Alternatively Ms. Jacome 
annualized depreciation expense relative to plant in service at June 30, 1982, 
the end of the test period. Witness Jacome testified that since the test 
period in this proceeding was not changed to the 12 months ended December 31, 
1982, and since the related telephone plant in service, revenues, and expenses 
were not updated to the December 31, 1982, level, this adjustment should not 
be allowed for purposes· of setting rates in this proceeding. Consequently, 
witness Jacome applied witness Sutton's proposed depreciation rates to plant 
in service at the end of the test period. The Hearing Examiner finds that 
depreciation expense should be annualized relative to plant in service as of 
the end of the test period, June 30, 1982. 

The third facto?' contributing to the $110,864 difference in accumulated 
depreciation is the Company's adjustment to amortize extraordinary retirements 
over a five-year period. Based on the decisions made in Evidence and 
Conclusions for Finding of Fact No. 5 regarding the appropriate treatment of 
extraordinary retirements, the Hearing Examiner finds it improper to increase 
accumulated depreciation expense to reflect amortization of extraordinary 
retirements in one year. Consequently, the Hearing Examiner concludes that 
the proper level of accumulated depreciation and amortization for use in this 
proceeding is $926,364. 



670 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

Based on the foregoing, the Commission concludes that the proper level of 
the original cost rate base is $.3,742,490, calculated aa follows: 

Telephone plant in service 
Material and supplies 
Working capital allowance 
Accumulated depreciation 
Accumulated deferred income taxes 
Pre-1971 investment tax credit 
Customer deposits 

Original cost rate base 

$4,835,658 
24,820 
21,936 

(926,364) 
(186,296) 

(4,147) 
(23,117) 

$3,742,490 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 7 

The evid8nce concerning the proper end-of-period level of operating 
revenues was presented through the testimony and exhibits of Company witness 
Rowan and Public Staff witnesses Gerringer, Willis, and Jacome. The amounts 
shown in the chart below reflect the amounts proposed by the Company and the 
Public Staff. 

Local service revenue 
Toll service revenue 
Miscellaneous revenue 
Uncollectibles 
Total operating revenues 

Company 
$ 510,497 

847,914 
72,070 
(5,218) 

$1,425,263 

Public Staff 
$ 510,497 

840,417 
72,070 
(1,066) 

$1,421,918 

Difference 
$ 

(7,497) 

4,152 
$(3,345) 

As can be seen from the chart- above, the Company and Public Staff are in 
agreement with regard to the level of local service revenues and miscellaneous 
revenues. There being no evidence to the contrary, the ~earing Examiner finds 
the appropriate level of local service revenues and miscellaneous revenues to 
be $510,497 and $72,070, respectively. 

The Company and the Public Staff were in disagreement regarding the level 
of toll service revenues. Although the Company and Public Staff agreed 
theoretically as to the appropriate amount of toll service revenues, the 
difference in the amount shown in the chart above of $7,497 relates solely to 
the failure of the Company to incorporate a modification proposed to toll 
service revenues by, Public Staff witness Gerringer. Witness Gerringer proposed 
to exclude an amount of $7,497 from toll service revenues in order to reflect 
the portion of such toll revenues considered to be uncolleotible. The Hearing 
Examiner finds the decrease in toll service revenues of $7,497 recommended by 
the Public Staff reasonable and proper. 

The final component of operating revenue on which the Company and Public 
Staff disagree is uncollectible revenues. The Company included uncollectible 
revenues of $5,218 in end-of-period operating revenues. This amount includes 
uncollectibles associated with local service, toll service, and miscellaneous 
revenues. Witness Jacome testified that since the toll revenues recommended 
by the Public Staff are the pro forma amounts to be oollect:ed through the 
Company~s settlement process, net of uncollectibles, it would be inappropriate 
to include any uncollectibles associated with toll revenues for purposes of 
setting rates in this' proceeding. Therefore, witness Jacome adjusted the 
Company;s uncollectible factor to be refle()tive solely of local service and 
miscellaneous revenues. 



671 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

The Hearing Examiner finds and so concludes that uncollectible revenues of 
$1,066 are appropriate for use herein. Such uncollectible revenues properly 
relate solely to local service revenues and miscellaneous reven~es previously 
found fair by the Hearing Examiner since toll service revenues of $840,417 are 
expressed net of uncollectible revenues. 

Based on the foregoing, the Hearing Examiner concludes that the proper 
end-of-period level of operating revenues for use herein is $1,421,918 and 
consist of the following: 

Local service revenue 
Toll service revenue 
Miscellaneous revenue 
Uncollectibles 
Total operating revenues 

$ 510,q97 
840,417 
72,070 
(1,066) 

$1,421,918 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS .FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 8 

The evidence concerning the reasonable level of test year operating revenue 
deductions is found in the testimony and exhibits of Company witnesses Rowan 
and Russell and Public Staff witnesses Jacome and Sutton. The amounts shown in 
the chart below reflect the amounts recommended by the Company and the Public 
Staff, respectively. 

Company Public Staff Difference 
Operating expenses $ 590,677 $ 590,677 $ 
Depreciation and amortization 360,643 249,779 (110,,864) 
Operating taxes - other than 

income 102,629 102,400 (229) 
State income taxes 10,300 16,734 6,434 
Federal income taxes 56,982 103,347 46,365 

Total operating revenue 
deductions $1,121,231 $1,062,937 $(58,294) 

The Company and Public Staff are in agreement regarding the proper level of 
operating expenses. There being no evidence to the contrary, the Commission 
finds the reasonable level of operating expenses for Sandhill Telephone 
Company to be $590,677. 

The difference between depreciation and amortization expense proposed by 
the Company and the Public Staff is $110,864. This difference ls primarily 
due to the differences in the represcribed depreciation rates proposed by 
Company witness Russell and those proposed by Public Staff witness Sutton, and 
the level of plant in service upon which to apply these ·depreciation rates. 
The parties further disagreed regarding the propriety of the Company's 
proposed adjustment to depreciation and amortization expense to reflect one 
year's amortization of $109,743 in extraordinary retirements. 

The Hearing Examiner addressed the aforementioned issues in Evidence and 
Conclusions for Findings of Fact Nos. 5 and 6. Based upon the decision 
therein, the Hearing Examiner finds and concludes that depreciation expense of 
$249,779 proposed by the Public Staff is appropriate for use herein. 



672 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

The next item of difference is operating taxes - other than income. The 
difference of $229 in the Company and Public Staff proposals relates solely to 
the differing proposals regarding gross receipt taxes. The level of gross 
receipt taxes proposed by the parties is reflective of the alternative levels 
of operating revenue proposed by the Company and the Public Starr. 

The Hearing Examiner in Finding of Fact No. 7 found the proper level of 
operating revenues to be $1,421,918, the amount recommended by the Public 
Staff and, correspondingly, finds gross receipt taxes recommended by the 
Public Staff appropriate. Based on the preceding, the Hearing Examiner finds 
operating taxes other than income of $102,400 reasonable and proper. 

The final area of disagreement relates to the amount of state and federal 
income taxes proposed by the Company and Public Staff. 

The amount of state income taxes and federal income taxes proposed by the 
Company and Public Staff differs by $6,434 and $46,365, respectively. These 
differences result from differing proposed levels of operating revenues and 
interest expense. Although the Hearing Examiner has concurred in the 
proposals made by the Public Staff in this regard,· one further adjustment to 
the interest expense deduction is appropriate. In the calculation of income 
tax expense for utilities . under its jurisdiction, the Commission has 
consistently in all recent general rate proceedings eliminated the interest 
expense tax deduction associated with allowing the Job Development Investment 
Tax Credit (JDITC) an overall rate of return. The Hearing Examiner concurs 
with the propriety of such an adjustment and therefore finds it appropriate to 
adjust state and federal income tax expense to exclude the interest expense 
deduction associated with allowing investment supported by JDITC an overall 
rate of return. The Hearing Examiner finds state income taxes of $17 1 500 and 
federal income taxes of $108,867 reasonable and proper for Sandhill Telephone 
Company. 

In summary the Hearing Examiner 
operating revenue deductions for 
calculated as followsi 

Operating expenses 
Depreciation 
Operating taxes - other than income 
State income taxes 
Federal inCome taxes 

Total operating revenue 
deductions 

concludes that the appropriate level of 
use in this proceeding is $1,069,223 

$ 590,677 
249,779 
102,400 

17,500 
108,867 

$1,069,223 

EVIDENCE AND OJNCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS, 9 AND 10 

Two witnesses testified in the areas of the appropriate capital structure 
and the cost of capital for use in this proceeding: Company witness Pomerantz 
and Public Staff witness Sessoms. 

Company witness Pomerantz testified that the consolidated capital structure 
of Mid-Continent Telephone Corporation (Mid-Continent) as of June 30, 1982, 
adjusted for- full conversion of all outstanding preferred and debt 
convertible"s, was appropriate for use in determining Sandhill~ s cost of 
capital in this proceeding. An embedded cost of long-term debt of 9. 20j and 



673 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

an embedded cost of preferred stock of 7.46$ results from use of this capital 
structure. 

In addition, witness Pomerantz estimated the cost or equity using the 
discounted cash flow (DCF) model and then compared his results to yields on 
long-term bonds as a check on the reasonableness- of his results. The DCF 
results yielded an investor required rate of return of 15.8% to 16.3% for 
Mid-Continent and for a group of relatively undiversified telephone companies 
the results ranged from 16.1% to 16.6%. He then compared these results to the 
yields of A-rated and Baa-rated utility bonds in October of 14.62% and 15.12$, 
respectively, and concluded his results were reasonable. He adjusted his 
range by adding 5% to adjust for financing costs. He testified that this 
adjustment was necessary to guarantee net proceeds per share that are above 
book value. Company witness Pomerantz therefore recommended a cost of equity 
in the range of 16.6j to 17.2%. 

Public Staff.witness Sessoms proposed an overall return of 10.79%, based on 
a cost of equity of 14.57%. The capital structure witness Sessoms employed 
was the actual consolidated capital structure of Mid-Continent as of 
December 31, 1982. The capital structure consists of 58. 71% long-term debt, 
8.34% preferred stock, and 32.95% common equity. Witness Sessoms ma.de no 
adjustment for convertibles and testified that it is improper to assume full 
conversion for several reasons. Witness Sessoms cited N.C.G.S. 62-133(0) 
which allows for known and actual changes but not for anticipated changes and 
stated that the security conversion is not a known and actual change. The 
cost rates proposed by the Company for long-term debt and preferred are not 
the actual existing rates at the time of the hearing since the convertibles 
were ignored in the Company's proposed cost rates. Finally, the Company is 
adequately compensated for conversion risk through its higher cost of equity 
than if convertibles were not prese~t. 

Consistent with the use of the actual capital structure, witness Sessoms 
employed an embedded cost of long-term debt of 9 .11 % and an embedded cost of 
preferred stock of 7.66J 

Witness Sessoms determined the cost of equity for Mid-Continent by 
employing two methods, the DCF and the Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM). 
The DCF results ranged from 12.75J to 15.2% for Mid-Continent and 13 •. 7% to 
15.8% for a comparable risk group. Witness Sessoms then estimated the 
expected return on the market at 15.0% and concluded a company afforded 
protection by the Comnission would certainly have lower risk and would expect 
a lower return, thus the CAPM result was 12.gBJ. 

Based upon the results of the CAPM, the DCF, and the current level of 
interest rates; witness Sessoms concluded the expected return on equity to the 
Company was in the range of 14.25% to 14.75%. Adding a weighted average 
selling expense of equity of • 07% derived from the Company's actual selling 
expense to this range and employing the midpoint, he recommended the cost of 
col!Jllon equity to the Company is 14.57%. Witness Sessoms testified that adding 
5% as the· Company proposed would mean that the Company would recover sell-ing 
expense prospectively for every issue of common stock since the Company began 
issuing stock in 1960. 

The Hearing Examiner has reviewed the evidence presented by the parties. 
There are substantial differences on the major issues: the proper capital 



674 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

structure on which to set rates and the return on equity that should be 
allowed. 

With regard to the proper capital structure to be adopted for use in 
setting rates, the Hearing Examiner note·s there are two reasons for the 
differences. The first results from the point in time each witness selected 
for establishing the capital structure. Company witness Pomerantz agreed on 
the stand that the later date used by Public Staff witness Sessoms was more 
representative. The second reason is the differing treatment of outstanding 
convertibles. The Hearing Examiner concludes that assuming the full 
conversion of all outstanding convertibles is improper because it is contrary 
to the requirements of N.C.G.s. 62-133(0). · Additionally, in the Hearing 
Examiner's opinion the Company is adequately co·mpensated for conversion risk 
through a higher cost of equity than would exist if the convertibles were not 
present. 

Based on the foregoing, the Hearing Examiner concludes that the appropriate 
capital structure for Sandhill for use in this procE!eding is as follows: 

Long-term debt 
Preferred stock 
Common equity 

Total 

58.71% 
8.34% 

32.95% 
100.00J 

Consistent with this conclusion, the Hearing Examiner concludes the 
embedded cost of long-term debt is 9.11% and the embedded cost of preferred is 
7 .66%. 

The determination of the appropriate fair rate of return for the Company is 
of great importance and must be made with great care because whatever return 
is allowed will have an immediate impact on the Company, its stockholders, and 
its customers. In the final analysis, the determination Of a fair rate of 
return must be made by the Hearing Examiner, using his own impartial judgment 
and guided by the testimony of expert witnesses and other evidence of record. 
Whatever return is allowed must balance the interests of the ratepayers ,and 
investors and meet the test set forth in G.S. 62-133(b)(4): 

11
••• to enable the public utility by sound management to produce a 

fair profit for its stockholders, considering chan8ing economic 
conditions and other factors, as they then exist, to maintain its 
facilities and services in accordance with the reasonable requirements 
of its customers in the territory covered by its franchise, and to 
compete in the market for capital funds on terms which are fair to its 
existing investors." 

The return allowed must not burden ratepayers any more than is necessary 
for the utility to continue to provide adequate service. The North Carolina 
Supreme Court has stated that the history of G.s. 62-133(b) 

" supports the inference that the Legislature intended for the 
Commission to fix rates as low as may be reasonably consistent with 
the requirements of the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment 
to the Constitution of the United States ••• 11 State ex rel. Utilities 
Commission v. DUke ~ company, 285 N. C. 277 , 206 0. E. 2d 269 
(1974). 



675 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

The nature of the evidence in a case such as this makes it extremely 
difficult to balance all of the opposing interests, since much, if not all, of 
the evidence is based on individual witnesses' perceptions and interpretations 
of trends and data from the capital markets. The Hearing Examiner has 
considered all of the relevant evidence presented in this case, with the 
constant reminder that whatever return is allowed will have an immediate 
impact on the Company, its stockholders, and its customers. Imparital 
judgment must be used to ensure that all the parties involved are treated 
fairly and equitably. 

Based upon the foregoing and the entire record in this docket, the Hearing 
Examirler concludes that the fair rate of return that Sandhill Telephone 
Company stiould have the opportuhity to earn on its original cost rate base is 
11.09%. Such fair rate of return will yield a fair return on common equity of 
approximately 15.50%. 

It cannot be guaranteed that the Company will, in fa_ct, achieve the level 
herein found to be just and reasonable. Indeed, the Hearing Examiner would 
not guararltee it if he could. Such a guarantee would remove the necessary 
incentives for the Company to undertake to achieve the utmost in operational 
and managerial efficiency. The Hearing Examiner believes, and thus concludes, 
that the level of returns approved herein will afford the Company a reasonable 
opportunity to earn a reasonable return for its stockholders while providing 
adequate and economical service to the ratepayers. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 11 

The Commission has previously discussed its findings and conclusions 
concerning the fair rate of return which Sandhill Telephone Company should be 
given the opportunity to earn. 

The following schedules summarize the gross revenues and the rates of 
return which the Company should have a reasonable opportunity to achieve based 
upon the increases approved herein. The schedules illustrating the Company's 
gross revenue requirements incorporate the findings and the conclusions 
heretofore and herein made by the Commission. 



676 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

SCHEDULE I 
SANDHILL TELEPHONE COMPANY 

STATEMENT OF OPERATING INCOME 
For the Test Year Ended June 30, 1982 

Operating Revenues: 
Local service 
Toll service 
Miscellaneous 
Uncollectiblea 

Total operating revenue 
Operating Revenue Deductions: 

Operating expenses 
Depreciation and amortization 
Operating takes - other than 

income 
State income taxes 
Federal income taxes 

Total operating revenue 
deductions 

Net operating income for return 

Present 
Rates 

$ 510,497 
840,417 

72,070 
(1,066) 

1,zi21 191a 

590,677 
249,779 

102,400 
17,500 

108,867 

1,069,223 
'$ 352,695' 

SCHEDULE II 

Increase 
Approved 

$131,266 

(240) 
131,026 

7,862 
7,390 

53,256 

68,508 
$ 62,518 

SANDHILL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
STATEMENT OF RATE BASE AND RATE OF RETURN 

For the Test Year Ended June 30, 1982 

Investment in Telephone Plant 
Telephone plant in service 
Materials and supplies 
Accumulated depreciation 
Accumulated deferred income taxes 
Pre-1971 investment tax credit 
Customer deposits 

Net investment in telephone plant 
Allowance for Working Capital 

Cash 
Average prepayments 
Average tax accruals 

Total working capital allowance 
Original Cost Rate Base 

Rate of return 

Present 
Rates 

$4,835,658 
24,820 

(926,364) 
(186,296) 

(4,147) 
(23,117) 

3,720,554 

49,223 
117 

(27,404) 
21,936 

$3,742,490 

9.42:I 

Approved 
Rates 

$ 641,763 
840,417 
72,070 
(1,306) 

1,552,944 

590,677 
249,779 

110,262 
24,890 

162,123 

1,137,731 
$ 415,213 

After Approved 
Rates 

$4,835,658 
24,820 

(926,364) 
(186,296) 

(4,147) 
(23,117) 

3,720,554 

49,223 
117 

(27,404) 
21,936 

$3,742,490 

11 .09:I 



Long-term debt 
Preferred stock 
Co1Im1on stock 

Total 

Long-term debt 
Preferred stock 
COl!IDOil equity 

Total 

TELEPHONE - RATES 

SCHEDULE III 
SANDHILL TELEPHONE COMPANY 

STATEMENT OF CAPITALIZATION AND RELATED COSTS 
For the Test Year Ended June 30, 1982 

Original Embedded 
Ratio Cost Cost 
_%_ Rate Base % 

Present Rates - Ori~inal Cost 
58.71% $2,197,216 9.11i 
8.34 312,124 7.66 

32.95 1!233 1 150 10.43 
100.00% $3,742,490 

Approved Rates - Ori~inal Cost 
5s.11i $2,197,216 9.11J 
8.34 312,124 7.66 

32.95 1,233,150 15.50 
100.00% $3,742,490 

677 

Net 
Operating 

Income 

Rate Base 
$200,166 

23,909 
128!620 

$352,695 

Rate Base 
$200,166 

23,909 
191,138 

$415,213 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 12 

Company Witness Thomas and Public Staff witness Willis presented testimony 
concerning Sandhill's proposed rate structure. 

Company witness Thomas testified that the Company's proposed rates had been 
structured whenever possible to achieve a set of objectives. In general, it 
can be said that these objectives were the following: (1) the production of 
the amount of annual revenue requirement; (2) the equitable distribution of 
increased revenues among the Company's customers with an attempt to minimize 
the impact of basic local exchange access line rates; (3) the unbundling of 
exchange rates into access lines and telephone set charges and the elimination 
of extension service charges; (4) the striking of a balance of administrative 
ease, customer understanding, and general acceptability while recognizing the 
change in the terminal equipment market brought about by changes in 
regulation, competition, and technology. Witness Thomas applied his stated 
objectives to the majority of the Company's rate structure in distributing the 
Company's proposed additional revenue requirement in accordance with the 
Company's proposals regarding basic local exchange service, service charges, 
special assembly items, directory listings, coin telephone service, key and 
pushbutton telephone service, miscellaneous service arrangements, auxiliary 
equipment, local private line service, and local obsolete service offerings. 
Specific recommendations made by witness Thomas were the unbundling of 
terminal equipment from the local service rate, and the elimination of charges 
for extension service. 

Public Staff witness Willis presented specific recommendations with respect 
to the CompanY's proposals to tinbundle its local service rates, to increase 
its standard rotary and dial-in-hand telephone sets, and to increase its coin 
telephone rate. Additionally, witness Willis presented his recommendation of 
the distribution of the Public Staff's proposed revenue requirement among the 
Company's service categories. 



678 
TEcEPHONE - RATES 

Witness Willis testified that he recognized the necessity for unbundling 
telephone rates in today's environment and indicated that the Public Staff 
first recommended the procedures in Docket No. P-55, Sub 777, whereupon the 
Commission subsequently authorized Southern Bell Telephone Company to unbundle 
its telephone set charges by Order dated February 7, 1980. Witness Willis 
testified that since that date the Commission has permitted each regulated 
telephone company which has filed a general rate case to unbundle its 
telephone instrument charges. It was his recommendation that the Commission 
allow Sandhill to unbundle its local basic service rates in this proceeding. 

Witness Willis also recommended that the Company's propo.sed charges of 
$1.00 per month for the use of a standard rotary telephone set and a charge of 
$2. 50 per month for the dial-in-handset, which he stated were identical to 
Mid-Carolina Telephone Company's approved rates, be allowed. 

Concerning Sandhill" s proposal to raise its charge for a paystation local 
call frOm $. 10 to $. 20 per call, witness Willis related that the majority of 
telephone booths throughout the state required $.20 per call. It was his 
reconmendation that the $.20 per call rate be approved for Sandhill Telephone 
Company. 

The local exchange rates for the two exchanges of the Sandhill Telephone 
Company recommended by witness Willis have different percentage increases. 
According to witness Willis this is reasonable due to the effects · of the 
unbundling of telephone sets, the proposed relationship between the two groups 
and the systematic rearrangement of the business access line services with 
respect to' each other. 

With the exception of witness Willis' proposed increases in the local 
exchange rates, the local coin telephone call rate, the standard rotary 
telephone set and the dial-in-handset telephone set rates, it was his 
reconmendatton that each category of service proposed to be increased receive 
an essentially uniform percentage increase. 

Based upon the evidence presented by witnesses Thomas and Willis, the 
Hearing Examiner makes the following conclusions: 

' 
Unbundling 

The Hearing Examiner concludes that the separation of telephone instrumerit 
charges from service charges 1a necessary in today's competitive environment 
and should be permitted. 

Standard Rotary and Dial-In-Handset Telephone Rates 
The Hearing Examiner finds the Company s proposed rates for standard rotary 

and dial-in-handset telephone set rates to be just and reasonable. 

Local Coin Telephone Rate 
The Hearing Examiner concludes that the charge for a local call from a 

Company provided paystation should increase from $.10 to $.20. 

Distribution of Additional Revenue Requirements 
The Hearing Examiner concludes that all additional rate .schedule changes 

necessary to allow the Company the opportunity to recover the additional 
annual revenues of $131,266 authorized herein with the exception of telephone 
set charges and local coin telephone rates shall be on an essentially uniform 



679 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

percentage increase basis. The Hearing Examiner recognizes that the local 
exchange rates will of necessity vary due to the effects of unbundling of 
telephone rates, the proposed relationship between the two rate groups and the 
systematic rearrangement of the business access line. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That the Applicant Sandhill Telephone Company be, and hereby is, 
authorized to increase its local service rates and charges so as to produce 
annual gross revenues of $1,554,250 from North Carolina subscribers based on 
test year operations. Such amount represents an increase of $131,266 above 
the revenue level that would have resulted from rates currently in effect 
based on the test year. 

2. That the Applicant is hereby called upon to propose specific tariffs 
reflecting changes in rates, charges and regulations to recover the revenues 
approved herein, in accordance with the conclusions set forth above, within 
ten (10) days from the date of this Order. These proposals and workpapers 
supporting such proposals shall be provided to the Commission (five copies are 
required) and the Public Staff (formats such as Item 30 of the minimum filing 
requirement, N.c.u.c. Form P-1, are suggested). 

3. That the Public Staff may f'ile written comments concerning the 
Company's tariffs within five (5) working days of the date on which they are 
filed with the Commission. 

4. That the -rates, charges and regulations necessary to produce the annual 
gross revenues authorized herein shall. become effective upon the issuance of a 
further order approving the tariffs filed pursuant to Paragraph No. 2 above. 

5. That the Applicant shall fil8 within ten ( 10) days from the date of 
this order a proposed customer notice informing the customers of Sandhill 
Telephone Company of the actions taken herein. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 6th day of June 1983. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 



DEPRECIATION RATES "' "' 0 

Avg. Fµture Rem. 
Investment Annual· Reserve Rem. Net Life Annual 

Account Description 6-30-82 Rate Accrual 6-30-82 ~ Salvage Rate Accrual 

212 Buildings $338,384 2.5 $ 8,%0 12.3 30.0 5.0 2.8 $ 9,475 
Central Office Equipment 

221.1 Trunk Carrier Equipment 124,137 5.0 6,207 -23.0 14.6 o.o 8.4 10,428 
221.4 Subscriber Carrier 

Equipment 78,021 5.0 3,901 9.9 10.0 o.o 9.0 7,022 
221.5 Step-by-Step Equipment 465,318 5.0 23,266 5.3 14.9 o.o 7. 1 33,038 
221.8 Digital Equipment 721,117 5.0 36,056 1. 1 20.0 5.0 4.7 33,892 
231 Station Apparatus 589,717 6.0 35,383 50.0 7.0 3.0 6.7 39,511 
232 Station Connections 

Other 83,655 8.0 7,748 3.4 5.0 4,183 
234 Large PBX 183,831 5.0 9,192 33.3 5.0 o.o 13.3 24,450 
241 Pole Lines 69,124 4.5 3,111 56.5 14.o -20.0 4.5 3, 111 
242.1 Aerial Cable 471,568 4.0 18,863 46.8 15.0 -5.0 3.9 18,391 
242.2 UQderground Cable 139,060 3.0 4,172 2.0 32.3 o.o 3.06 4,255 
242.3 Buried Cable 1,003,271 4.0 40,131 24.4 20.8 o.o 3.6 36,118 
243 Aerial Wire 28,136 5.0 1,407 5.4 9. 1 -5.0 11.28 3,174 
244 Underground Conduit 203,113 3.0 6,093 0.1 49.5 o.o 2.01 4,083 
261 Furniture & Office 

Equipment 16,353 5.0 818 121. 7 o.o• 
264.1 Vehicles 81,928 20.0 16,386 117 .o o.o• 
264.2 Tools & Other 

Work Equipment 32,968 10.0 3,297 53. 1 6.0 0.0 7.8 2,572 
Subtotal 4,629,701 4.84 224,~91 22.7 5.0 233,703 

Additional Amortization Costs: 
Station 

Connections - Inside 186,483 8.o 13,863 5.0 10.0 18,648 
Tools & Other 

Woi'-k Equipment (32,968) 10.0 3,297 53.1 6.o o.o 7.8 (2,572) 
Total 4,783,216 4.95 238,354 22. 1 5.2 249,779 

• Rate not based on life & salvage factor 



681 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

DOCKET NO, P-55, SUB 816 

BEFORE mE NORm CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph 
Company for an Adjustment to Its Rates and Charges 
Applicable to Intrastate Telephone Service in North 
Carolina 

ORDER GRANTING 
PARTIAL RATE 
INCREASE 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

New Hanover County Courthouse, Third and Princess Streets, on 
May 16, 1983; Guilford County Courthouse, No. 2 Governmental 
Plaza, Greensboro, North Carolina, on May 17, 1983; County Office 
Building, 720 East Fourth Street, Charlotte, North Carolina, on 
May 18, 1983; Buncombe County Courthouse, Courthouse Plaza, 
Asheville, North Carolina, on May 19, 1983; and the Hearing Room 
of the Commission, Dobbs Building, 430 North Salisbury Street, 
Raleigh, North Carolina, on July 6, 7, 8, 12, 13, 14, 25, 28, and 
29, 1983 

Commissioner Edward B. Hipp, Presiding; and Commissioners 
Douglas P. Leary and Ruth E. Cook 

For the Applicant: 

R. Frost Branon, Jr., Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph 
Company, P.O. Box 30188, Charlotte, North Carolina 28230 
For: Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company 

j. B. Ray, Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company, 4300 
Southern Bell Center, Atlanta, Georgia 30346 
For: Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company 

Robert C. Howison, Jr., Hunton and Williams, P.O. Box 109, 
Raleigh, ·North Carolina 27602 
For: Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company 

For the Intervenors: 

Jerry B. Fruitt, Attorney at Law, P.O. Box 2507, Raleigh, North 
Carolina 27602 
For: North Carolina Textile Manufacturers Association 

James D. Little, Antoinette R. Wike, and Thomas K. Austin, Staff 
Attorneys, Public Staff - North Carolina Utilities Commission, 
Legal Division, P.O. Box 911, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: The Usi~ and Consuming Public 

Jo Anne Sanford, Robert H. Bennink, and Steve Bryant, North 
Carolina Department of Justice, P.O. Box 629, Raleigh, North 
Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 



682 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

Terry J. R. Kolp, United States Department of Defense, USALSA -
RL, 5611 Columbia Pike, Falls Church, Virginia 22041 
For: The United States Department of Defense and Federal 

Executive Agencies as Customers in North Carolina 

Charles J. Beck, Charles J. Beck, P.A., 820 Irma Avenue, Orlando, 
Florida 32803 
For: North Carolina Alarm Association 

BY THE COMMISSION: This matter is before the Commission on the application 
of Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company (Southern Bell or the 
Company), filed February 8, 1983, for authority to adjust and increase its 
rates and charges for local and intrastate toll service in North Carolina. 
The Company sought to increase total intrastate revenues in the amount of 
$144,974,447. 

On March- 7, 1983, the Conmission set Southern Bell's application for 
investigation and hearing, suspended the proposed rates, and required the 
Company to give notice to the public qf the proceeding in this docket. 

The Public Staff - North Carolina Utilities Commission filed Notice of 
Intervention on March 28, 1983. 

The Attorney General filed Noiice of Intervention on April 13, 1983. 

The United States Department of Defense and all other Executive Agencies of 
the Federal Government filed petition for leave to intervene on March 17, 
1983. 

The North Carolina Textile Manufacturers Association (NCTMA) filed a 
petition to intevene on March 30, 1983. 

The North Carolina Alarm Association filed a petition to intervene on 
April 15, 1983. 

These petitions were allowed by Orders of the Commission issued on 
March 28, April 1, and April 19, 1983, respectively. 

Public night hearings were scheduled and held for the specific purpose of 
receiving testimony from public witnesses in Wilmington on May 16, Greensboro 
on May 17, Charlotte on May 18, Asheville on May 19, and Raleigh on July 6, 
1983. The following persons appeared and testified at these hearings: 

Wilmington - Harry Dorsey, H. c. Wallace, John Fitzpatrick, Hattie M. 
Dixon, and Larry Wayne Bestle. 

Greensboro - H. c. Settle, Larina Copeland, John Anderson, John Morton, 
w. E. McGehee, David Hill, Lula Chambers, Fanny Graves, H.A. Strunks, Mrs. 
B. C. Andrews, David Benson, Gary Liles, Larry Attaberry, Peggy Hines, Mrs. 
A. Walton Stokes, H. L. Simpson, Vann Massey, Wiley Hines, Jane Brenner, and 
c. c. Oates. 

Charlotte - Monroe T. Gilmour, M.D., Brad Buie, J. w. Lee, Tere Wood, 
Mildred Asbury; Donna Lee, Andy Forlidas, Frederick w. Buchta, Wilson Maxwell, 
William Kirk, and Janelle Travis. 



683 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

Asheville - Gene Pettit, Edward C. Feld~n, Conley F. Boyd, Ruth Webb, John 
Gatling, Beverly Pahel, Wiley Brinkley, J. w. Weissenborn, E. s. Blakely, Bob 
Kethman, Patricia Kathman, Keith Thomson, Fred Sealey, and Scott Rogers. 

Raleigh - Kirby McLennan, Arthur M. Matthews, J. w. Lee, Lula Chambers, and 
J. Malcolm Cates; Jeff B. Wilson, and Joseph Reinckena (daytime hearings). 

The case in chief came on for hearings as scheduled on July 6, 1983. 
Southern Bell offered the direct testimony of the following witnesses: Jere 
A. Drummond, Vice President in charge of Southern Bell "a operations in North 
Carolina; Dr. Roger A. Morin, Professor of Finance at Georgia State 
University, College of Business Administration; Timothy u. Weaver, formerly 
District Manager in the Bell Sy3tem Purcha3ed Products Division of AT&T, now 
employed by South Central Bell; Robert N. Dean, Asdstant Vice Pre.91dent -
Revenue Requirements Treasurer of Southern Bell; H. Gerald Prophitt, Division 
Staff Manager in the Revenue Requirements Department of Southern Bell; Walter 
s. Reid, District Staff Manager in the Comptrollers Department of Southern 
Bell; William E. Thornton, Manager, Corporation Analysis, in the Regulatory 
and Anti-Trust Matters Division of the Western Electric Company; Richard E. 
Stark, Director - License Contract and Regulatory Matters in the Comptrollers 
Department of AT&T; Stephen M. Wilson, Division Staff Manager in the Revenue 
Requirements Department of Southern Bell; Robert c. Hart, Jr., District Staff 
Manager in Service Costs for Southern Bell; and Robert L. Savage, Di vision 
Staff Manager - Rates and Service Costs for Southern Bell. 

The Public Staff offered the testimony of the following witnesses: 
Thi-Chen Hu, Engineer - Communications Division; Leslie c. Sutton, Engineer -
Communications Division; Nancy B. Bright, Director - Accounting Division; 
Jocelyn M. Perkerson, Accountant - Accounting Division; Curtis Toms, Jr., 
Supervisor - Telephone Section, Accounting Division; William J. Willis, 
Engineer - CoIIJQUnications Division; Dr. John w. Wilson, President of J. w. 
Wil30D and Associates, Inc. 

The Attorney General presented the testimony of Dr. John K. Stutz of the 
Energy Systems Research Group. 

The North Carolina Alarm Association presented the testimony of w. Kenneth 
Edwards, Rate Analyst - Communications Consultants, Inc. 

The North Carolina Textile Manufacturers Association offered the testimony 
of the following witne3ses: Larry D. Brown, Manager of Corporate 
Telecommunications at Cone Mills Corporation; Harry M. Venable, Director of 
Telecommunication Services for Celanese Corporation; and Louis R. Jone3, 
Manager of the Corporate Communications Department of Burlington Industries. 

Southern Bell offered rebuttal testimonY of Dr. Morin, Mr. Stark, and Mr. 
Drummond. 

Based on the foregoing, the evidence adduced at the hearing and the entire 
record in this matter, the Commission makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Applicant, southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company, is a 
public utility duly authorized to do business in North Carolina, is providing 



684 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

telecomnunications service in North Carolina and, as such, is subject to the 
juriSdiotion of this Commission. Southern Bell is properly before the 
CoIIll1ission in this proceeding, pursuant to G.S. 62-133, for a determination of 
the justness and reasonableness of its proposed rates and charges. 

2. In itS original application, Southern Bell requested rates designed to 
produce gross annual revenues of approximately $871,186,000 based upon a test 
year ended October 31, 1982. By its revised application, the Company 
requested rates designed to produoe annual gross revenues of approximately 
$848,683 1 000, based on the test year level of operations. The Company 
contended that gross revenues under present rates are approximately 
$726,212,000, thereby necessitating an increase of $122,472,000 which the 
Company proposed to achieve thrOugh increases in rates for local service of 
approximately $111;769,000 and increases in rates for toll service of 
approximately $10,703,000. 

3. The test year for purposes of this proceeding is the 12 months ended 
October 31, 1982. 

4. The overall quality of service provided by Southern Bell is adequate. 

5. No construction work in progress should be included in Southern Bell's 
rate base. 

6. The schedule of depreciation rates and amortization amounts as shown 1n 
Appendix Bis just and reasonable and should be approved. 

7. Southern Bell's reasonable original cost rate base .used and useful in 
providing service to its customers is $1,110,313,000. This rate base consists 
of telephone plant in service of $1,585,174,0DO, plus a plant acquisition 
adjustment of $3,213,000, the working capital allowance of $27,407,000, less 
the depreciation reserve of $313,182,000, customer deposits of $2,831,000, 
accumulated deferred income taxes of $187,948,000, and unamortized investment 
tax credits of $1,520,000. 

8. Southern Bell's total end-of-period gross operating revenues for the 
test year, under present rates and after accounting, pro forma, and 
end-of-period adjustments, are $726,212,000. 

9. The general service and license contract (GS&L) expenses included in 
Southern Bell's cost of service should be reduced by $3,564,000 in this 
proceeding. 

10. The reasonable level of test year operating revenue deductions for 
Southern Bell after accounting, pro forma, and end-of-period adjustments is 
$604,881,000. 

11. The cOmpany Should be allowed a ·rate of return on original cost rate 
base of 12.04J which will allow the Company a reasonable opportunity to earn a 
return on common equity of 14.7Sj,. The capital structure for Southern Bell 
which is reasonable and proper for use in this proceeding is as follows: 



TELEPHONE - RATES 

Item 
Debt 
Common equity 

Total 

Ratio 
qs.ooi 
ss.ooi 

100.oos 

685 

12. Based on the roregoing, Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company 
should be allowed to increase local service revenues by $20,330,000. Thia 
level of increase is $16,336,000 less than would otherwise be required due to 
flow through of additional intrastate toll revenues arising from an increase 
in toll rates granted in Docket No. P-100, Sub 64. This increase is required 
for the Company to have a reasonable opportunity to earn the 12. 04:&: overall 
rate of return which the Col!lllisaion has found just and reasonable. This 
increased revenue requirement is based on the original cost of the Company~ a 
property and its reasonable test year operating revenues and expenses as 
previously determined and set forth in these findings of fact. 

13. The rates, charges, and regulations to be filed pursuant to this Order 
in accordance with the guidelines contained herein, which will produce an 
annual increase in local service revenue of $20,330,000, will be just and 
reasonable. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NOS. 1 - 3 

The evidence supporting these findings of fact is found in the verified 
application, in prior Commission Orders in this docket, and in the record as a 
whole. These findings are essentially procedural and jurisdictional in nature 
and are uncontested and uncontroverted. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. q 

The evidence concerning the quality of service was presented by Company 
witness Drummond, Public Staff'witness Hu, and 19 public witnesses. 

There were approximatley 60 public witnesses, the majority of whom 
testified in opposition to the rate increase. Nineteen of the public 
witnesses testified about the quality of service. One testified favorably, 
and 18 unfavorably, on the quality of service. 

Witness Drummond testified that the Company had a highly skilled, loyal, 
and dedicated work force - a work force that made "Bell" service a hallmark 
for all of industry. He also stated that he believed the Company's employees 
had provided the telephone consumer in North Carolina a tremendous bargain in 
service quality, variety, and price. 

During cross-examination, witness Drummond acknowledged that the Company 
did not meet the Commission's object! ve of subsequent reports, of repeated 
re_ports, and of out-of-service reports not cleared within 211 hours for any 
month of 1982. However, he further testified that the Company had made 
substantial improvements in all three areas in the year 1983. 

Witness Hu testified that, in evaluating the quality of service provided by 
the Company, he had reviewed and analyzed the following statistics: 



686 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

Total Trouble Reports Per 100 Stations 
J Subsequent Reports of Total Trouble Reports 
% Repeat Reports of Total Trouble Reports 
% Out-of-Service Trouble Reports Cleared Within 24 Hours 
%-Regular Service Orders Completed Within 5 Working Days 
% Regrade Applications Held Over 14 Days 
% New Service Orders Held Over 14 Days 

Witness Hu stated that most of these service indices were within the 
Comission'a objectives. The principal exception to this was that, during the 
three-year period 1980 through 1982, the Company consistently failed to meet 
the Commission's objective on the percentage of out-of-service trouble reports 
cleared within 24 hours. However, his further analysis of this index for the 
first six months of 1983 indicated that the Company had improved its 
performance in this area. 

In summary, witness Hu concluded that the overall quality of service 
provided by the Company was adequate. 

Based on. the foregoing evidence, the Commission concludes that the overall 
quality of service provided by Southern Bell is adequate. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 5 

Company witness Reid and Public Staff witness Bright presented evidence 
relating to the inclusion of construction work in progress (CWIP) in rate 
base. 

Witness Reid stated in his direct testimony that he believed Southern 
Bell's short-term construction work in progress met the criteria of North 
Carolina General Statutes 62-133(b)(1) for inclusion in rate base. He 
contended that the Company must be able to include those investments in rate 
base in order to secure the investor return and that the financial stability 
of any corporation is directly related to the ability to meet its investor 
obligations. 

Witness Bright testified that G.s. 62-133 (b)(1) requires the Commission to 
find and determine both that it is in the public interest and that it is 
necessary to the financial stability of a utility before any of that utility's 
investment in CWIP may be included in rate base. She also stated, based upon 
her examination of Several generally accepted measures ·of financial stability 
as they apply to Southern Bell, that this case is a clear instance where the 
financial stability test has not been met. Her analysis showed that Southern 
Bell's pre-tax interest coverage excluding AFUDC is 4.08x, that AFUDC as a 
percentage of intrastate earnings is 3'.l, and that CWIP as a percentage of 
total utility investment is 1.6j, based on the Public Staff's recommended r~te 
of return and rate base. All of these measures indicate that Southern Bell is 
financially stable and that the exclusion of short-term CWIP from rate base 
will not have any material effect on that stability. 

Witness Bright explained that since the Uniform System of Accounts 
prescribed by this Commission for telephone utilities does not allow the 
capitalization of AFUDC on short-term construction work in progress, it would 
be appropriate for the Com:nission to modify the System of Accounts and allow 
the Company to begin capitalizing AFUDC on its short-term investment in CWIP. 



687 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

Sutton stated that the depreciation rates he was recommending were established 
by the FCC in Docket No. 79-105 and are applicable to all telephone 
companies. The Commission is intimately familiar with FCC Docket No. 79-105 
and has concurred with that decision in all instances where represcription has 
been requested for the station connections accounts. Accordingly, the Hearing 
Examiner finds the depreciation rate reconmended by the Public Staff for 
station connections-other and station connections-inside to be just and 
reasonable and appropriate for use in this proceeding. 

The third area of disagreement concerns the Company's proposal to recover 
$10_9, 743 in depreciation reserve deficiencies through extraordinary 
retirements. The reserve deficiencies result from retirements to the 
step-by-step and large PBX equipment accounts. According to witness Rowan, 
the step-by-step and large PBX equipment in question was retired prior to the 
end of the test period and the reserve deficiency was reflected in the 
Company's existing depreciation reserve. Witness Sutton stated that since the 
retirements occurred prior to the end of the test period, the deficiency would 
be included in the accumulated depreciation reserve. Further, witness Sutton 
pointed out that the remaining life depreciation rates reflect the accumulated 
reserve, and thus depreciation rates include the impact of the reserve 
deficiency. Moreover, he stated that allowing a remaining life depreciation 
rate for these two accounts and allowing extraordinary retirement treatment 
amounts to allowing double rec"overy of the $109,743 investment. 

It is clear to the Hearing Examiner that if •the remaining life depreciation 
rates were developed using investment and reserve levels as of June 30, 1982, 
and if the retirements occurred prior to that time, then the reserve 
deficiencies are fully reflected in the depreciation rates. Additionally, if 
extraordinary retirement treatment is also allowed, then double recovery of 
the $109,743 investment would in fact occur. Further, the Hearing Examiner is 
of the oplnion that the appropriate way to treat this reserve deficiency is 
through the methodology proposed by witness Sutton. Accordingly, the 
Company's requ,est for extraordinary retirement treatment is denied. 

The final area of disagreement concerns the Company's proposal to implement 
an ELG based depreciation procedure for plant additions made after 
January 1, 1983. Company witness Russell indicated that an ELG procedure 
could provide a better matching between capital consumption and capital 
recovery. Further, he stated that the FCC had approved the use of ELG for 
telephone companies in FCC Docket No. 20188. 

Witness Sutton testified that he opposed the use of ELG based depreciation 
rates in this proceeding because of the practical problems associated with 
their implementation. Implementation of the Company's ELG proposal will 
result in rapid and continual expansion of the number of depreciation rates. 
For example, whereas the Company now has 17 depreciation rates to apply to 
its 17 plant accounts, 10 years after the establishment of the Company's 
proposed ELG system, there would be 187 depreciation rates to be applied to 
187 portions of the investment in the Company's 17 plant accounts for use in 
calculating the Company's IOOnthly depreciation expense. Witness Sutton 
further testified that Sandhill currently has inadequate record-keeping 
procedures and proposes to implement ELG initially on a manual basis. From an 
administrative perspective, the complexity of accounting for such a myriad of 
rates would be unreasonably burdensome for the Company, the Commission, and 
the Public Staff. 



688 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

Al though witness Sutton did not address the alleged reserve ·deficiency 
alluded to by witness Prophitt, he indicated that he considered the 
depreciation rates proposed by the Public Staff to be sufficient to ensure 
adequate capital recovery for Southern Bell. He stated that if remaining life 
(RL) depreciation rates were used for all accounts, as he was recommending, a 
reserve deficiency currently existing would be eliminated by recovering the 
Company's net investment over the remaining life of that plant. He indicated 
that, through its recent decisions ( 1981 for Southern Bell) to prescribe RL 
rates for certain accounts, the Commission is resolving the reserve 
deficiency. 

It is apparent to the Commission that, as a result of technological 
changes, rising operating costs, and competition promulgated into the 
telecommunications industry by the FCC, there is a shortening of service lives 
of telephone company plant investments. Of course, this change must be 
renected in the development of depreciation rates for a telei,hone company. 
However, in view of the upward pressure already exerted on basic residence 
service by deregulation and competition, the Commission must examine each 
element of a utility's operations that is further forcing basic residence 
service rates upward. 

In this proceeding Southern Bell proposes revisions to its depreciation 
rates that, if allowed, will increase basic residence telephone service rates 
approximately $2. 25 per month. To prescribe rates with so significant an 
impact upon basic residence service, the Commission must be convinced that the 
depreciation rates, and the service lives underlying those rates, are the only 
ones appropriate. This Commission is not so convinced, for as witness 
Prophitt readily admitted upon cross-examination, the process of depreciation 
rate development is not an exact science. 

Both witness Prophitt and Witness Sutton proposed decreasing the composite 
average service life of Southern Bell's depreciable plant investment; however, 
the two witnesses differed on the extent of the decrease in the composite 
average service life. Witness Sutton stated that his recommendation was based 
upon mutually agreed upon service lives by the FCC Staff and the Public Staff 
after independently reviewing a Southern Bell prepared depreciation study. 
Although the Company disagree with the service lives recommended by the Public 
Staff (and thus the FCC Staff), witness Prophitt did not present evidence to 
discredit the Public Staff's recommendation or to support the Company's 
proposal for any specific plant account. Witness Prophitt's arguments against 
the Public Staff's recommendation and for the Company's proposal can best be 
described as general in nature and shallow in scope. In this instance, the 
Company has not borne the burden of proof regarding its proposed depreciation 
rate parameters. Baaed upon the evidence presented, the Commission adopts the 
depreciation rate parameters proposed by the Public Staff. 

The other point of disagreement between the Company and the Public Staff is 
the capital recovery methodoloSY. Witness Prophitt proposed to implement an 
equal life group (ELG) based depreciation procedure for certain plant 
accounts. He indicated that an ELG procedure could provide a better matching 
between capital consumption and capital recovery. Further, he stated that the 
FCC had authorized the use of ELG for telephone companies on an optional basis 
in Docket No. 20188. 



689 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

Witness Sutton testified that he opposed the use of ELG based depreciation 
rates because of the practical problems associated with their ·implementation 
and the ever-growing number of rates associated with that methodology. He 
indicated that implementation of an ELG based system would necessitate 
burdensome record keeping requirements not required for the capital recovery 
metholodogy he was proposing. FUrther, establishment of the Company#s 
proposal will result in a rapid and continual expansion in the number of 
depreciation rates. For example, whereas the Company now has 28 depreciation 
rates to apply to its 28 plant accounts, 10 years after the establishment of 
the Company's proposed ELG system there would be 308 depreciation rates to be 
applied to, 308 portions of the investment in the Company's 28 plant accounts 
for use in calculating the Company.'s monthly depreciation expense. From an 
administrative perspective, the compleXity of accounting for such a myriad of 
rates would be unreasonably burdensome for the Company, the Commission I and 
the Public Starr. 

Witness Sutton summarized his position on the Company"'s ELG proposal as 
follows: 

"My review of an ELG based capital recovery system leads me to the 
following conclusions. First of all, it is not apparent to me that 
the ELG procedure proposed by Southern Bell will produce sufficient 
benefits to justify the extensive effort required to implement it. 
Also, there are serious questions as to whether or not the promises of 
ELG theory can be realized because of the necessity for accurate life 
projections and extensive records. It does not seem reasonable to 
establish a complex procedure when the benefits of that procedure are 
inherently limited by the accuracy of projections and offset by 
burdensome data and record keeping requirements. I think material 
improvement in the capital recovery process can be accomplished 
without having to resort to ELG. The use of RL offers a means to 
insure full capital recovery and is more manageable than ELG. In 
short, ELG introduces complexity unnecessary for adequate capital 
recovery by Southern Bell." (Tr. Vol. 13 1 pp. ~1-22). 

Related to the issue of which capital recovery metholology to be authorized 
by the Comnission is the question of whether or not this Commission has the 
authority to prescribe rates or methodologies it deems most appropriate. 
During the cross-examination of witness Sutton, counsel for Southern Bell 
referred to the FCC's Pre-Emption Order issued on January 6, 1983, in Docket 
No. 20188, in which the FCC asserted that it had authority to preempt state 
comnissions from prescribing depreciation rates and methodologies different 
from those prescribed by the FCC. Witness Sutton stated that it was his 
understanding that this Commission has not been preempted by the FCC from 
prescribing depreciation rates 8Ild methodologies for intrastate rate-making 
purposes that differ from those prescribed by the FCC. Further, he indicated 
that the matter of preemption by the FCC has been appealed to the federal 
courts and that the courts will ultimately decide the issue. 

The Commission is of the opinion that the FCC's Pre-Emption Order does not 
preempt this Commission frpm prescribing whatever depreciation rates and 
methodologies it determines to be appropriate for intrastate rate-making 
purposes. In support of its opinion, the Commission takes judicial notice of 
the decision of the United States District Court for the District of Maine on 
June 15, 1983, in Civil Action No. 83-0166-P. In that case, New England 



690 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

Telephone and Telephone Company (NET) petitioned the District Court for a 
Temporary Res~raining Order (TRO) against an Order issued by the Public 
Utilities Commission (PUC) of Maine. The PUC had issued an Order in a general 
rate case prescribing depreciation rates for intrastate rate-making purposes 
that differed from those previously prescribed by the FCC. In denying NET"s 
motion for a TRO, the District Court stated that NET failed to convince the 
Court that: (1)' plaintiff will suffer irreparable injury if the injunction is 
not granted; (2) such injury outweighs any harm which granting injunctive 
relief would •inflict on the defendant; and (3) plaintiff' has exhibited a 
likelihood of success on the merits. 

As pointed out by witness Sutton during cross-examination, if this 
Commission adopts the position that it has been preempted, or if the courts 
rule that it has, then this Commission would be bound to the prescription of 
depreciation rates preViously prescribed by the FCC. In this ~ae that would 
require prescription of Southern Bell's eXisting depreciation rates rather 
than prescription of the rates proposed by Southern Bell or the Public Staff. 
However, as previously stated, the Com.ission is of the opinion that it has 
not been preempted by the FCC and thus has the authority to prescribe the 
depreciation rates and methodologies it deems appropriate for intrastate 
rate-ma.king purposes. 

Finally, the Commission takes judicial notice of its decision in Docket 
No. P-53, Sub 47 (Sandhill Telpehone Company). In that general rate case, the 
Comcnission denied the Company's request to implement an ELG based capital 
recovery system. 

Based upon the foregoing discussion, the Commission concludes that Southern 
Bell's· request to implement an ELG baaed capital recovery system should be 
denied and that the RL capital recovery system proposed by the Public Staff 
should be approved. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 7 

The evidence concerning the proper intrastate original cost rate base is 
found in the testimony of Company witness Reid and Public Staff witness Toms. 
The following chart summarizes the amounts that each witness contends should 
be included in the intrastate original coat rate base for use in this 
proceeding. 



TELEPHONE - RATES 

(OOO's Omitted) 

Item 
Telephone plant in service 
Telephone plant under 

construction 
Property held for future use 
Telephone plant acquisition 

adjustment 
Working capital: 

cash 
Materials and supplies 
Investor funds provided for 

operations 
Less: Accounts payable -

materials & supplies 
Accounts payable -

plant in service 
Accounts payable -

plant mder 
construction 

Total original cost 

Less: Depreciation reserve 
Customer deposits 
Accumulated deferred 

income taxes 
Unamortized investment 

tax credit 
Net original cost 
Terminal equipment deregulation 
Rate base 

Company 
Witness Reid 

$1,587,405 

17,731 
117 

3,213 

7,500 
16,633 

12,235 

4,323 

4,379 

4 747 
1,631,385 

341,261 
2,831 

188,586 

1,569 
1,097,138 
(109,605) 

$ 987,533 

Public Staff 
Witness Toms 

$1,585,174 

3,213 

7,500 
16,633 

12,196 

4,543 

4,379 

1,615,794 

313,182 
2,831 

187,948 

·1, 520 
1,110,313 

$1,110,313 

691 

Difference 
$ (2,231) 

(17,731) 
( 117) 

(39) 

220 

(4,747) 
(15,591) 

(28,079) 

(638) 

(49) 
13,175 

109,605 
$122,780 

As the schedule shows, the Company and the Public Staff are in agreement on 
the amounts of the telephone plant acquisition adjustment, the working capital 
components of cash, materials and supplies, accounts payable - plant in 
service, and the amount of customer deposits. Therefore, the Commission 
concludes that the amounts included for these items are reasonable and proper 
for use herein. 

The first item of difference to be discussed by the Commission concerns 
terminal equipment deregulation, or the transfer of assets associated with new 
and embedded Customer Premises Equipment (CPE) to American Bell, Inc. (ABI). 
While this item is not shown as the first item of difference on the schedule 
above, it is being discussed first because of its relative impact on rate 
base. 

With respect to the proposed treatment of this item, Company witness Reid 
made an adjustment for Computer Inquiry II through which he removed all 
existing terminal equipment investment and reserves to be detariffed, and 
related investments in buildings, furniture and office equipment, and vehicles 
in the amount of $109,605,000. He also removed operating revenues, expenses, 
and taxes related to this terminal equipment. Witness Reid testified that the 
purpose of his adjustment was to recognize that Southern Bell plans to 



692 
TEcEPHONE - RATES 

transfer this portion of its business to AT&T between August 1, 1983, and 
January 1, 1984, under provisions of the Modified Final Judgement (MFJ) to the 
1956 Consent Decree and the FCC's Computer Inquiry II Order. 

Public Staff witness Toms reversed ~he Company's adjustment due to 
uncertainty over whether the FCC would approve AT&T's plan in the 
Implementation Proceedings. Thus, witness Toms included embedded CPE 
investment, revenues, expenses, and taxes in Southern Bell's intrastate 
operations. Correspondingly, he removed investments in buildings and 
furniture plus the related reserves associated with new CPE because these 
items were effectively transferred from Southern Bell to ABI on January 1, 
1983. In support of his position he testified in his prefiled testimony that 
under Computer Inquiry II the FCC ordered the d~tariffing of all new customer 
premises equipment by January 1, 1983, but postponed the detariffing of 
embedded CPE pending the outcome of the Implementation Proceeding in FCC 
Docket No. 810893. Ad4itionally, witness Toms testified concerning additional 
steps taken by AT&T to enhance the chance of gaining FCC approval of its plan 
and all announcements or proposed orders by the FCC concerning the plan. 

With respect to the additional steps taken by AT&T, witness Toms testified 
in his prefiled testimony that AT&T has filed additional Supplementary 
Comments (Docket No. 81-893, Computer Inquiry II, Procedures for Implementing 
and Detariffing CPE) through which AT&T asked the FCC to grant approval of its 
plan for detariffing and transfer of embedded CPE to ABI by January 1, 1984. 
Re testified further that through its Supplemental Comments, AT&T had cited 
five proposals to facilitate detariffing and transfer of embedded CPE by the 
time of divestiture, and that one of the proposals was in direct response to 
questions that the FCC has raised about certain supporting assets. Finally, 
he testified that AT&T had proposed to have independent professional 
appraisals made of supporting assets (excluding CPE Accounts 231 and 234) to 
be transferred from Bell Operating Company rate bases to ABI. 

In regard to announcements by the FCC concerning the current status of the 
Implementation Proceedings, witness Toms testified in his prefiled testimony 
that, while the FCC had agreed in principle with AT&T"s plan, the FCC stated 
that further review of details was necessary and that some changes might be 
made before granting final approval. 

During cross-examination, witness Reid was asked if the FCC had not indeed 
stated in its "Notice of Proposed Rulemaking" on page 41, paragraph 82, that 
the AT&T proposal did not address several issues which are of concern to 
various parties to the Implementation Proceeding and that a number of details 
remained to be worked out before the FCC could be assured that a plan is 
fashioned which promoted the FCC" s goals and objections. Further, he was 
asked if the FCC had not stated that further adjustments and modifications of 
the plan as a result of the Implementation Proceeding might render the plan a 
suitable vehicle for carrying out the transaction. Witness Reid acknowledged 
both of the FCC's statements. 

Witness Reid was asked if he had not made a future test year adjustment, he 
disagreed and testified that he was trying to recognize a change that is known 
from the standpoint of the FCC in that the FCC had indicated that this is the 
direction in which the industry is going. 



693 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

During· his direct testimony witness Toms stated that the FCC's "Notice of 
Proposed Rulemaking," f'iled on .June 21, 1983, listed the FCC's concerns from 
an accounting standpoint on Pages 30, 31, · 32, 33, and 34. These concerns 
pertained, in general, to the appropriate accounting treatment to be accorded 
deferred income taxes, investment -tax credits, and supporting assets and 
related gains. Finally, he testified that the order outlines the FCC's 
tentative plans which indicate that the issues surrounding each of these items 
must be resolved before the modified plan is approved. 

Based upon the evidence presented by the witnesses in this proceeding, the 
Com:nission concludes that Public Staff witness Toms' reversal of the Company's 
Computer Inquiry II adjustment and his inclusion of the investments in 
embedded CPE and related supporting assets, reserves, operating revenues, 
expenses, and taxes in Southern· Bell 'a cost of service is proper. While the 
Coamission recognizes that detariffing and transfer of embedded CPE to AT&T 
will happen eventually, the Commission is also cognizant of the fact that the 
Company's proposed adjustment is only an estimate and that its position 
pertaining to the transfer of embedded CPE, as compared to the FCC's position, 
is divergent. The Commission concludes that the Company's proposed adjustment 
should not be allowed for the foregoing as well as the following reasons: 

1. The Company's proposed adjustment does not represent an actual change. 

2. The Company's proposed adjustment does not address the concerns 
expressed by the FCC in its "Notice of Proposed Rulemaking," issued June 21, 
1983, nor has the Company's proposed adjustment been modified to accommodate 
the FCC's tentative treatment of deferred income taxes, investment tax 
credits, the gains on supporting assets, nor transaction costs. 

3. Neither the Company, the Public Staff, nor the Commission can quantify 
the Company's level of embedded CPE and related supporting assets, the gains 
from supporting assets, revenues, operating revenues, expenses, nor the taxes 
that will exist at January 1, 198~, the date on which AT&T has requested that 
these items be detariffed and transferred to ABI. 

The Company's a"djustment simply does not meet the requirements of G.S. 
62-133 which states; 

". • the Commission shall consider such releVant, material and 
competent evidence as may be offered by any party to the proceeding 
tending to show actual changes in cost, revenue, or the costs of 
the utility's Property used and useful, or to be used and useful 
within a reasonable time after. the test period, in providing the 
service rendered to the public within this State, including 
construction work in progress, which is based upon circumstances and 
~ occurring up through the time the hearing is closed. 11 

(emphasis added) 

In regard to the second item, the Conmrl.ssion has taken judicial notice of 
the FCC's "Notice of Proposed Rulemaking," Docket No. 81-893, In the Matter 
of Procedures for Implementing the Detariffing of Customer PremiBesEqu'fr_i'Iiierit 
and Enhanced Services (Second Computer Inquiry). The Conmrl.ssion notes the 
following differences with respect to deferred income taxes. The Company has 
proposed to reduce the transfer price of embedded CPE by the amount of 
deferred taxes (as determined from Item 10 of the MFR), whereas the FCC has 
tentatively concluded that such treatment is reasonable, with one exception. 



694 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

The exception is the possibility that, at the time ABI sells this embedded 
equipment, it may be subject to only a capital gains tax rate, whereas these 
deferred taxes were accumulated at current tax rates. Further, the proposed 
order stated that since the ordinary tax rate is considerably higher than the 
capital gains tax rate, ratepayers would have paid in income taxes which may 
never be incurred. Consequently, the FCC's tentative plans are to pass on to 
the ratepayers any overpayment of taxes that might result if AT&T is granted 
capital gains treatment from the sale of this embedded CPE. The Commission 
concurs with the FCC's tentative treatment of deferred income taxes. The 
benefits to be derived from income taxes which resulted from the use of tax 
normalization for rate-making purposes should not be passed on to the 
purchasers at the expense of the ratepayers who originally provided them. 

With respect to investment tax credits, the FCC tentatively found that the 
unamortized investment tax credits should be credited to the income tax 
expense of the carrier when the assets are removed from the regulated 
accounts. This Commission also concurs with the FCC;s tentative treatment of 
this item because, unlike deferred income taxes, there are no offsetting 
future taxes to be paid when assets are retired from regulated service. Thus, 
except for recapture provisions for early retirement, the investment tax 
credits represent permanent tax reductions in the year they are deducted for 
tax purposes. A fur:ther distinction is that if these assets were sold to a 
third party, the unamortized investment tax credits, not subject to recapture 
provisions, would be credited to the income tax expense of the telephone 
company. 

With respect to supporting assets and related gains, this Commission again 
concurs with the tentative treatment proposed by the FCC in its nnotice of 
Proposed Rulemaking.n The FCC has proposed that the gains resulting from the 
appraisals of land be included in the "Other Operating Incomen of the 
telephone company. This treatment will ensure that rB.tepayers will receive 
the benefit from the appreciation of the assets being transferred. 

The Commission believes that a great injustice will be suffered by Southern 
Bell ;s ratepayers if the Company's pro forma adjustment for the detariffing 
and transfer of embedded CPE is allowed at this point in time. Since the FCC 
has been asked to approve the detariffing and transfer of embedded CPE at 

, January 1, 1984, the Commission concludes that the Company;s actual investment 
in embedded CPE, and the related operating revenues, expenses, and taxes 
existing at January 1, 1984, should be used to recognize the revenue 
requirement effect of detariffing and transferring embedded CPE to ABI. In 
drawing this conclusion, the Commission 15 mindful of the fact that neither 
the Company, the Public Staff, nor the Commission is in a position at this 
point to estimate the Company;s actual expected investment in embedded CPE at 

· January 1, 1984, because conditions are constantly changing. While the 
Company continues to add customers, it is also selling CPE to customers. 
Likewise, while the parties have requested that the FCC grant approval to 
detariff and transfer embedded CPE at January 1, 1984, they have not entered a 
contractual arrangement which sets "forth the actual assets to be transferred, 
the amounts at· which they will be transferred, nor the terms and conditions 
under which they will be transferred. Finally, the Commission concludes that 
use of the October 31, 1982, historical investment in embedded CPE, and the 
test period adjusted levels of embedded CPE, and related revenues, expenses, 
and taxes corild materially misstate the revenue requirement which the 
ratepayers must ultimately bear. Therefore, the Commission concludes that 



695 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

October 31, 1982, embedded CPE should not be used to calculate the effects of 
revenue requirements (Note: The proper level is discussed subsequently). This 
treatment will ensure that the Company's ratepayers will not be paying a 
return on plant that may be transferred without giving them the proper credit 
or reduction in rate base that they would justly deserve. 

The Commission will now discuss the remaining differences in rate base 
beginning with the $2,231,000 reduction in telephone plant in service which 
results from the Public Staff adjustments that follow: 

(OOO's Omitted) 

Item 
Transfer of assets associated with new CPE to ABI 
Phase out of customer premises equipment 

Total 

Amount 
$ (717) 

(1,514) 
$ (2,231) 

The first adjustment involves an item mentioned earlier in the Commission's 
discussion of the Company's adjlistment for Computer Inquiry II. Company 
witness Reid made a composite pro forma adjustment to remove all existing 
terminal equipment, reserves, and related assets in recognition of Southern 
Bell's plan to detariff and transfer embedded CPE to ABI, effective January 1, 
1984. Conversely, Public Staff witness Toms reversed the Company's pro 
forma adjustment and made his own pro form.a adjustment for reasons previously 
discussed and to recognize that, effective January 1, 1983, Southern Bell 
transferred investments in building and furniture, net of reserves and 
credits, to ABI in exchange for capital stock of AT&T. 

The Commission has previously concluded that Public Staff witness Toms' 
adjustment to remove investments in buildings, furniture, the related 
reserves, and investment credits related to the transfer of these assets to 
ABI is proper. The removal of the property from the Company's books 
constitutes an actual change which should be recognized for rate-making 
purposes. 

The second adjustment concerns Public Staff witness Toms' adjustment to 
allocate to intrastate operations, plant balances attributable to customer 
premises equipment on the books at December 31, 1982, through utilization of a 
ratio of 12/60 rather than 14/60 ratio utilized by Company witness Reid. 
Both witnesses made their proposed adjustments in recognition of the FCC's 
order in Dock~t No. 80-286, wherein the FCC provided for the phase-out and 
termination of the allocation to interstate operations of customer premises 
equipment in Accounts 231 and 234. Under provisions of the order, plant 
balances on the books at December 31, 1982, constitute a frozen base amount 
which will be shifted from interstate operations to intrastate operations at 
the rate of 1/60 per month for 60 months. Additionally, under this Order, 
no new investment in CPE may be apportioned to intrastate operations after 
December 31, 1982. 

Company witness Reid testified in his prefiled testimony that he had 
adjusted the test period ending October 31, 1982, so that it was reflective of 
the separations level during the period in which the rates proposed in this 
proceeding would be in effect. During his cross-examination he testified that 
he had used a CPE ratio of 14/60 because if rates in this proceeding are set 
in September 1983, the midpoint or that 12-month period would be February 



696 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

1981J. Thus, witness Reid derived his 11'/60 ratio by adding the first eight 
months of CPE phase-out experience to the average of the next 12-months. When 
he was asked under cross-examination if he had not made a future test year 
adjustment, witness Reid indicated that he had only adjusted the levels in the 
test period ehding October 1982, by a factor that has changed. 

Public Staff witness Toms testified in his prefiled testimony that in his 
opinion no more than 12/60 of the interstate base amount should be transferred 
to intrastate operations in this proceeding. He testified that one purpose of 
the phase-out of CPE from interstate to intrastate operations over five years 
was to lessen the burden on intrastate ratepayers that would occur if' all 
embedded CPE were allocated to illtrastate in one year. Finally, he testified 
that hiS adjustment ·recognized that, in the year 1983, 12-months or one year 
of phase-out will occur, whereas Company witness Reid's 14/60 allocation ratio 
would recognize in this case and in the first year more than 1/5 of the shift 
from interstate to intrastate operations. 

During his cross-examnation, witness Toms was asked why he thought the one 
year adjustment through December 31, 1983, was proper as distinguished from 
witness Reid's adjustment. In response, witness Toms testified that Southern 
Bell's test period ended on October 31, 19821 and that since the test. period 
ended prior to the beginning of phase down, his recognition of the annual 
effect or the effect of the first year shift was appropriate, considering that 
the Company requests a rate increase approximately every year. He testified 
further tmder cross-examination that he thought if he had included an amount 
above and beyond the effect of the first year shift, he would have prejudiced 
the· FCC's intent. He testified that the FCC's intent was to provide a 
mechanism through which to move both the utility and its customers toward the 
competitive marketplace. Additionally, witness Toms testified that the FCC 
was phasing down the CPE over a five-year period I at the rate of 1/60 per 
month, to ensure that the ratepayers would not be unreasonably burdened with 
abnormally high rate increases, while also giving the Company the opportunity 
to sell off some of its CPE. 

In response to additional questioning about CPE recovery, witness Toms 
acknowledged that at mid-July the Company had not received any allowance for 
CPE phase-out and would not receive any until an Order is issued during 
September. However, he explained that Company witness Reid's adjustment, as 
well as his adjustment, would give the Company phase out amounts at the rate 
of 14/60 and 12/60 per month, respectively, when in fact, 1/60, 2/60, 3/60, 
4/60, and so on was actually being used. As a result, he testified that in 
the begiMing months the Company will actually over-recover, while in later 
months the Company might under-recover. In further explanation, witness Toma 
testified that, while the FCC had frozen CPE at December 31, 1982, the FCC did 
not freeze the customers. Thus he contended that the~e is some questiori as to 
whether or not the Company will under-recover. He testified that the Company 
is adding customers every month, and thoSe extra customers would pay rates to 
cover the frozen CPE base, and that, while it could be said that the Company 
might tmder-recover, the Company might also over-recover. 

Finally on cross-examination, Public Staff witness Toms was asked if it was 
not true that the Staff had not recommended 12/60 for phase out of CPE in 
other utility cases that preceded the Bell case, whether rates in those would 
not go into effect before the rates in this case, and whether it would not be 
proper to· push forward by the same number of months that the Order in this 



697 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

case is subsequent to the orders in other telephone company cases in order to 
give the Company the benefit given other telephone companies. Witness Toms 
responded affirmatively to the questions pertaining to what had occurred with 
other telephone companies, but would not agree to the suggestion that Southern 
Bell 'a CPE adjustment should be pushed forward. He testified that what 
witness Reid had done was to forecast when the Company would filed for another. 
rate increase and that the General Statutes do not permit forecasting. 

Based upon the evidence presented by the witnesses, the Commission 
concludes that Public Staff witness Toms' adjustment to allocate the frozen 
CPE base from interstate to intrastate operations through the use of a ratio 
of 12/60 is proper. Since the Company's test period ended at October 31, 
1982, or prior to the January l, 1983, date on which the CPE phase out process 
began, the Company should not be allowed to pro form into the intrastate cost 
of service an amount that represents more than 12/60 of the CPE phase out, 
because the Company is adding more customers each month. Since these 
customers will be paying rates to cover revenue requirements associated with 
CPE phase out, the Company may, in fact, recover more through rates over the 
entire five-year phase out period than was originally established through the 
frozen base amount. In the Commission's opinion, this dilemma was not 
comtemplated by the FCC's order. Therefore, the Commission concludes that the 
intent of the FCC's order should be followed. By requiring that CPE be 
allocated from interstate to intrastate operations over a five-year period, or 
at the rate of 1/60 per month, the FCC has provided a transition mechanism 
which produces a measured even shift that balances the effect of moving both 
the· Company and its ratepayers toward the competitive marketplace. This 
mechanism ensures that ratepayers will not be unreasonably burdened with 
abnormally high rate increases, while permitting the Company to sell off part 
of its CPE concurrently. 

Finally, the Commission is not persuaded by company witness Reid's argument 
concerning the appropriateness of his proposed CPE ratio of 14/60. 

The next item of difference on the schedule above concerns telephone plant 
under construction. The Commission has previously concluded in Finding of 
Fact No. 5 that no telephone plant under construction should be included in 
rate base in this proceeding. 

The third item of difference is property held for future use. Company 
witness Reid included $117,000 for this item in rate base and testified in his 
preflled testimony that property held for future use was comprised of 
property, primarily land, not currently in service. He testified that each 
item of property included in this category has a definite plan for its use 
within two years in the provision of telephone service. Further, he testified 
that efficient operations planning requires the procurement of land for 
building sites well in advance of the commencement of building construction. 

Public Staff witness Toms testified in his prefiled testimony that he had 
excluded property held for future use from rate base because it does not meet 
the criterion for being used and useful in providing telephone service to the 
public as prescribed by G.S. 62-133. 

During his cross-examination, witness Toms was asked if it was not true 
that investors would receive no return on their investment until the property 
was placed in service or unless the property was included in rate base. In 



698 
TE"EPHONE - RATES 

response witness Toms testified that the General Statutes indicate that 
property should only be included in rate base to the extent that it is used 
and useful in providing telephone service. Further, with respect to investors 
and their return, he testified that he thought investors are sophisticated and 
would be ·knowledgeable of the fact that certain properties would not earn a 
return witil they go into service. 

On further cross-examination, witness Toms was asked if the Commission, in 
this case, should not recognize the statute as it is written and also 
recognize that the elimination of this item from rate base is detrimental to 
the utility's earning its authorized rate of return, and take that into 
account in establishing what it deems to be a fair cost of capital for the 
utility. In response witness Toms testified that the General Statutes guide 
what the Commission can and cannot do as a matter of law. He testified 
further as follows: 

" ••• in fixing of rates, this Commission shall ascertain the reasonable 
cost of the Public Utility's property used and useful. Now, in 
determining the reasonable cost, it's my contention that the 
Commission should exclude this property held for future use. I am 
proposing that the original cost rate base should be comprised of the 
amount set forth on witness Toms Exhibit No. 2, exclusive of property 
held for futlll"e use. The Commission has, in the past, excluded this 
item consistently." 

Based upon the evidence presented by the witnesses, the Commission 
concludes that Public Staff witness Toms' adjustment to remove property held 
for future use from rate base is proper. 

The fourth item of difference concerns Public Staff witness Toms' 
adjustment to decrease investor funds advanced for operations by $39,000 for 

. the effect of surcharges payable by ABX. He testified that the surcharge 
reduction results from an installation and maintenance agreement between the 
Company and ABI under which the Company has agreed to provide customer 
premises installation and maintenance services in return for its cost of 
providing those services plus a surcharge for use of funds. He testified 
further that this surcharge reimburses the Company for advance provision of 
working capital and facilities usage, due to the lag periods between billings 
and collections for overhead and investment related costs. Finally, he 
testified that he had removed these surcharges from the investor funds 
advanced for operations component of working capital to preclude the Company 
from recovering this return twice. 

The Company did not contest the adjustment, and the Commission concludes 
that witness Toms' adjustment to reduce investor funds advanced for the 
effect of these Slll"charges is proper. 

The fifth item of difference concerns Public Staff witness Toms' adjustment 
to increase accounts payable applicable to merchandise and materials held for 
sale by $220,000. Witness Toms stated in his prefiled testimony that he had 
increased this item because the related asset (Design Line Telephone) is 
included in rate base. He testified further that the Company had 
inadvertently omitted the item. The Company did not contest the adjustment. 
Therefore, the Co1I11D.ission concludes that Public Staff witness Toms' adjustment 
to increase accounts payable applicable to merchandise and materials held for 
sale is proper. 



699 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

The sixth item of difference concerns the depreciation reserve. The 
following chart summarizes the $28,079,000 difference between the Company and 
the Public Staff: 

(OOO's Omitted) 

Item 
Transfer of assets associated with new CPE to ABI 
Phase out of customer premises equipment 
Represcriptlon of depreciation rates 

Total 

Amount 
$ (36) 

(388) 
(27,655) 

$(28,079) 

As the schedule shows, the first two adjustments above are directly related 
to issues previously decided by the Commission. Since the Commission has 
previously found that Public Staff witness Toms' adjustment for the transfer 
of assets associated with new CPE to ABI is proper, the Commission finds that 
his adjustment to the related depreciation reserve is also proper. 
Correspondingly, the Coim.ission finds that his adjustment to the depreciation 
reserve applicable to the phase out of customer premises equipment is proper. 
The remainder of the difference is due to the use of different depreciation 
rates by the ComPany and the Public Staff. The Public Staff's proposed 
depreciation rates were previously found to be reasonable; thus, the 
Commission concludes that further discussion is·not necessary. 

The seventh item of difference concerns accumulated deferred income taxes. 
The adjustments which comprise the $638,000 difference are shown in the chart 
that follows: 

(OOO's Omitted) 

Item 
Transfer of assets associated with new CPE to ABI 
Phase out of customer premises equipment 
Normalization of disallowed interest 

Total 

Amount 
$(91) 

(309) 
(238) 

$(638) 

With respect to the first two items, the Commission has previously agreed 
with Public Staff witness Toms' adjustments for the transfer of assets 
associated with new CPE to ABI and the phase out of customer premises 
equipment. Therefore, further discussions of the reasons for these 
adjustments are not necessary. The remaining difference results from witness 
Tom's adjustment to reverse the Company's adjustment for normalization of 
disallowed interest expense. Witness Toms testified that the disallowed 
interest expense represented interest expense which is being accrued by the 
Company due to anticipation of pending federal income tax audits but will not 
be deductible for tax purposes until paid. Further, he testified that this 
interest expense has not been included in the cost of service by the Company 
and, therefore, the ratepayer should not be given this tax benefit. Finally, 
witness Toms testified that, in computing income tax expense for rate-making 
purposes, normally the only interest expense used as an income tax deduction 
other than interest on long-term debt is interest on customer deposits. The 
Company did not contest this adjustment through its cross-examination of 
witness Toms. The Commission concludes that witness Toms' adjustment is 
proper and that the interest related to the underpayment of taxes should not 
be included in the cost of service. 



700 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

The final item of difference concerns Public Staff witness Toms' adjustment 
to remove $49,000 of investment credits from the unamortized investment tax 
credit balance. This adjustment resulted from witness Toms' adjustment for 
the transfer of assets associated with new CPE to ABI. The Commission has 
previously found that his overall adjustment for the effect of the transfer 
was proper. The Commission therefore finds this adjustment also proper. 

In summary, the Commission concludes that the proper rate base for use in 
this proceeding is $1,110,313,000, consisting of the following: 

(OOO's Omitted) 

Item 
Telephone plant in service 
Telephone plant acquisition adjustment 
Working capital: 

Cash 
Materials and supplies 
Investor funds provided for operations 
Less: Accounts payable - materials and supplies 

Accounts payable - plant in service 
Total original cost 

Less: Depreciation reserve 
Customer deposits 
Accumulated deferred income taxes 
Unamortized investment tax credit 

Amount 
$1,585,174 

3,213 

7,500 
16,633 
12,196 
4,543 
4,379 

$1,615,794 

313,182 
2,831 

187,948 
1,520 

Rate base $1,110,313 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 8 

Evidence concerning the proper end-of-period level of operating revenues 
was presented through the testimony; and exhibits of Company witness Reid and 
Public Staff witness Toms. Both witnesses agree as to the proper level of 
operating revenueS. However, Company witness Reid removed revenues associated 
with embedded CPE through his pro forma adjustment to net income for return 
for the effect of his proposed adjustment for detariffment and transfer of 
embedded CPE to ABI. The Commission has previously found under Evidence and 
Conclusions for Finding of Fact No. 7 that revenues associated with embedded 
CPE should be included in operating revenue.s. Therefore, the Commission 
concludes that the end-of-period level of revenues proposed by the Witnesses 
which include revenues for embedded CPE are proper for use herein. 

In summary, the Commission concludes that the appropriate level of 
end-of-period revenues under present rates, after giving effect to 
uncollectible revenues, is $721,203,000, which is itemized as follows: 



Item 
Local servic'e'revenues 
Toll service revenues 
Miscellaneous revenues 
Uncollectible revenue 

Total operating revenues 

TELEPHONE - RATES 

(OOO's Omitted) 

Amount 
$441,572 
231,467 

53,173 
(5,009) 

$721,203 

701 

Public Staff witness Perkerson and Company witness Stark, including his 
rebuttal testimony. 

Public Staff witness Perkerson made the following adjustments to license 
contract, cost-sharing, and conduit expenses: 

(OOO's Omitted) 

Item 
License contract business marketing expense 
License contract residence marketing expense 
License contract business service expense 
Cost-sharing and conduit business marketing, 

residence marketing, and business service expense 
Holding Company expense 
Contributions and public affairs 
New York State and City taxes 
National advertising and EPCOT Center expense 
General Department overheads and rate of return~on 

195 Broadway and Bell Telephone Labs 
Growth factor on license contract, cost-sharing, and 

conduit expenses 

Less Company adjustment for CPE and enhanced services 
Total 

Amount 
$ 527 

281 
157 

1,068 
389 

96 
259 
806 

682 

77 
4,342 

(778) 
$3,564 

Witness Perkerson testified that she centered her investigation on license 
contract, cost-Sharing, and conduit expenses because of the dramatic increases 
in these types of expenses. However, she stated that her adjustments were 
based on her findings during the investigation and not based on the increases 
themselves. She further stated, in several instances, that the license 
contract was a good mechanism and resulted in cost savings. She maintained, 
however, that this did not negate the necessity to examine these costs and 
that the efficiencies and cost savings of the arrangement did not impair the 
propriety of her adjustments. She stated that her adjustments were made to 
remove those expenses which she felt should not be included in the cost of 
service. 

Witness Perkerson provided detailed testimony, both through her prefiled 
testimony and exhibits and through cross-examination, supporting the 
adjustment of $527,000 for license contract business marketing, $281,000 for 
license contract residence marketing, and $881,000 ($1,068,000 - $187,000 
business service) for cost-sharing and conduit expenses for business and 
residence marketing. 



702 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

Witness Perkerson testified that her basis for removal of these expenses 
was the transfer of this cost to American Bell, Incorporated, effective 
Januar·y 1, 1983. She stated that this information was provided by New York 
personnel during her audit and that no line item exists· for the accumulation 
of these costs ~y AT&T's General Department in 1983. 

The Company questioned witness Perkerson regarding the CPE related to 
business marketing. She stated that recognition was given to all CPE related 
to her adjustments by the reduction of her $778,ooo, the CPE amount calculated 
by Company witness Reid. Witness Stark did not address this adjustment in his 
rebuttal testimony. 

As regards residence marketing, witness Perkerson was questioned by the 
Company regarding the· requirement of the FCC's paragraph 105 for reporting 
costs incurred in the formation of ABI. Witness Perkerson stated that she had 
not dealt with the coats withheld under this requirement but only those costs 
that were a part of the total charge .to North Carolina. 

Witness Perkerson was also questioned about the transfer of a portion of 
the cost for residence marketing in 1982 to business service in 1983. Witness 
Perkerson stated she had broken out the business service on a percentage basis 
through a 100S review of the business service Budget Decision Packages (BDPs) 
and felt the percentage allowed would take into account any transfer of cost 
that might occur. 

Company witness Stark, through his rebuttal testimony, stated that $103,000 
of the license contract residence marketing reduction and $36,000 of the 
cost-sharing and conduit residence marketing reduction recommended by witness 
Perkerson was in support of the embedded CPE. Witness P·erkerson repeatedly 
throughout her testimony and cross-examination stated that she had reduced her 
total adjustments by the $778,000 reduction for the CPE as determined by the 
Company. 

Witness Stark during cross-examination of his rebuttal testimony stated 
that witness Perkerson had, in fact, reduced her adjustments for the CPE 
credit. 

Based on the evidence, the Commission rejects witness Stark's contention 
that witness Perkerson' s adjustments should be reduced and finds that her 
treatment of CPE in this case is appropriate. The Commission concludes, as 
witness Perkerson stated in her testimony, that reductions to the cost of 
service for license contract business marketing in an intrastate amount of 
$527 ,ODO for licerise contract residence marketing in an intrastate amount of 
$281,000 and for cost-sharing and conduit business and residence marketing in 
an intrastate amount of $881,000 are actual known changes prior to the time 
of this hearing and are properly excludable from the cost of service. 

The next area of difference between the Company and the Public Staff is 
business service. 

Witness Perkerson recommended a reduction to license contract business 
service of $157,000 and to cost-sharing business service of $187,000 
($1,068,000 minus business and residence marketing of $881,000). She stated 
that her adjustment was based on a percentage calculation derived after a 
lOOS review of the budget decision packages for business service for 1982. 



703 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

She stated that in her review the assistance of Public Staff engineers and 
other accountants was used to determine which of the functions previously 
performed by business service would transfer to ABI with the transfer of 
business and marketing residence. The percentage derived by witness Perkerson 
was 67.12J. 

The Company questioned witness Perkerson regarding her methodology and the 
items included in her calculation. 

Witness Perkerson stated that the BDPs were presented to her as being 
highly refined documents which serve as the basis for many decisions at the 
General Department. 

Witness Perkerson stated that her methodology was reasonable and widely 
used in calculations of this type. She further stated that .she used BDP 
dollars only_· to calculate a relationship which she then applied to the actual 
dollars for business service. 

Even though the Company questioned the percentage used by witness Perkerson 
and witness Stark stated in his rebuttal testimony that the percentage was 
incorrect, the Company failed to provide a better methodology or a factor 
which they felt was correct. 

The Commission finds that the Company failed to meet the burden of proof 
in this area and concludes that the 67.12% calculated by witness Perkerson is 
reasonable and that license contract business service should be reduced in an 
intrastate amount of $157,000 and cost-sharing business service in an 
intrastate amount of $187,000. 

The next adjustment made by the Public Staff was to remove expenses related 
to holding company operations in an intrastate amount of $389,000. The Public 
Staff specifically identified several categories of expense as being incurred 
both as a result of AT&T's ownership of the BOCs and the servicing of the BOCs 
by the General Department. 

Witness Perkerson pointed out that if AT&T were any of the many competitive 
companies, it would not matter except for internal cost centers where the 
expenses of ownership were assigned. AT&T, however, is a regulated industry 
and it operates on a cost-plus basis. Profit is determined as a percent of 
return on investment, and all allowed expenses are added to this profit. 
Under these conditions profits are enhanced for AT&T by allocating out every 
expense it can to the regulated subsidiary. 

Company witness Stark, in his rebuttal testimony, stated that AT&T is a 
holding company only in that it holds the capital stock of the operating 
telephone companies. He further stated that Congress does not apply holding 
company legislation to the telephone industry. 

The Company further stated that in the post-divestiture period, as today, 
holding company costs,·as described by witness Perkerson, will be allocated to 
all benefiting companies in the AT&T system, including prospective local 
companies which will b~ engaged in the provision of interexchange services. 

Based on the evidence provided, the Commission concludes that ownership 
costs do exist and it is not reasonable to allow AT&T to pass all its costs of 



704 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

ownership to the regulated subsidiaries. The Commission further finds that 
divestiture has not taken place and no issue in this proceeding can be 
determined as if divestiture were an actual fact. 

The Colll!Ilission concludes that the adjustment made by the Public Staff to 
remove an intrastate amount of $389,000 for holding company expenses is 
appropriate and is in keeping with the basic principles of proper assignment 
of cost for rate-making. 

Witness Perkerson's next adjustment eliminated $96,000 of cost for 
contributions and public affairs. She testified that she had·removed $47,000 
of contributions because it is inappropriate to charge the consumer for the 
Company's charitable contributions when the customer has no choice in where he 
buys utility service. On cross-examination, she agreed that the contributions 
were not excessive and. were to worthy causes; however, she conten~ed that 
customers should not be forced to contribute to a charity that may not be of 
their choosing. 

The CoD!llission.agrees that contributions should not be included in cost of 
service. It has been a long-standing policy of this Commission that 
contributions are not properly includable in cost of service. 

The $119 ,OOO balance of this adjustment related to public affairs, or 
lobbying, which ·she stated we're a duplication of cost, if beneficial only to 
ratepayers, because as taxpayers they also support legislative bodies to 
represent their interest; and, if beneficial only to the Company, it should 
also be removed. She further stated that she did not believe that the Company 
would ever lobby for legislation which would benefit the ratepayer to the 
detriment of the Company. 

On cross-examination, she agreed that the Public Affairs Department. did 
monitor legislation, assist legislative bodies, and report information to the 
telephone companies; however, she contended that this lobbying was unnecessary 
and the ratepayers should not be burdened with the cost to support legislation 
which might not be in their best interest. 

The Commission believes that the Publ~c Affairs Department's primary 
concern is the interests of the Company and its stockholders. The Commission 
therefore concludes that witness Perkerson's adjustment is proper. 

Witness Perkerson also removed $259,000 of taxes paid to New York City and 
New York State. She stated that most of the New York State's franchise tax is 
due to AT&T's ownership of New York Telephone, rather than the assets used to 
provide license contract services, since only 2. 175S of New York assets are 
employed in providing license contract services. She testified that. the gross 
receipts tax was not based on any income received from companies whose place 
of business is located outside New York State and was also prOperly excludable 
from cost of service. She also contended that 90.55S of the New York City 
utility tax is due to AT&T's ownership of New York Telephone. 

On cross-examination, witness Perkerson was questioned concerning the fact 
that the New York gross receipts tax and the New York City utilities tax were 
based on license contract revenues and not ownership of New York Telephone. 
Witness Perkerson maintained her position that these taxes were primarily 
based on assets and activities within the State of New York. 



705 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

Witness Stark, in rebuttal I stated that these two taxes were based on 
license contract revenues and were properly included in cost of service. 
Witness Stark stated that the franchise tax was based on the ratio of AT&T's 
New York statutory assets to AT&T's statutory assets everywhere. He stated 
that the purpose of this formula uSed for the franchise tax is similar to the 
apportionment of the New York State gross earnings and New York City 
utilities tax. 

The Commission believes that an apportionment to New York State based on 
New York State assets to all assets everywhere indicates that the tax is 
applicable only to assets and activities within that state and in this case 
would primarily be related to the ownership and operations of New YQrk 
Telephone. The Commission notes that witness Perkerson left 2.175j of this 
tax in Southern Bell's cost of service. 

The Commision is also not persuaded by witness Stark's argument that the 
gross earnings and utilities tax are properly assignable to Southern Bell. 

The CoI!Dllission therefore concludes that witness Perkeraon's adjustment of 
$259,000 is proper. 

Witness Perkerson eliminated the total national advertising expense of 
$806,000 included by the Company. 

Witness Perkerson stated that a review of the AT&T advertising manual shows 
that national advertising is designed primarily to promote the corporate image 
and to promote sales in the business and residence marketing area. She 
contended that it ls unfair to require ratepayers to pay for advertising which 
does not reduce telephone rates and that the primary beneficiaries of the 
advertising she removed were the shareholders of AT&T. 

On cross--examination, she was asked if advertising for recruiting women and 
other minorities, ethnic advertising, and informational advertising were not 
properly includable in cost of service. She responded that she believed that 
AT&T had no need for minority or ethnic advertising in that these people were 
walking the streets looking for jobs and that the informational advertising 
could best be handled at the local level. 

Witness Stark, in rebuttal, stated that national advertising was properly 
included because ethnic advertising helps recruit minorities and informational 
advertising is also beneficial to ratepayers and that witness Perkerson's 
adjustment should be reduced by $165.000. 

The Commission agrees with witness Perkerson. National advertising by AT&T 
is primarily image advertising promoting AT&T. ':\'he Commission therefore 
concludes that witness Perkerson' s adjustment removing $806,000 of national 
advertising is proper. 

Two adjustments deal with overhead expenses and the rate of return 
requirement on 195 Broadway and Bell Labs. Public Staff witness Perkerson 
made an adjustment to remove $600,000 related to overhead, $76,000 related to 
return on 195 Broadway, and $6,000 related to return on Bell Labs. 

While the Company, through the rebuttal testimony of witness Stark, 
suggested that certain of these adjustments were overstated, the Commission 



706 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

finds that the Company failed to meet the burden of proof in this area. The 
Commission realizes that a slight change in the methodology used to calculate 
these expenses would result in a different dollar amount, but also recognizes 
that none of these changes will produce a material difference in this case. 

The Commission further finds that an adjustment of this nature is necessary 
to assure that indirect expenses, for items being removed from the cost of 
service in this case, are not passed to the ratepayer through rates. 

Based on the evidence provided, the Commission finds that $600,000 for 
overhead expenses, $76,000 for return on 195 Broadway, and $6,000 for return 
on Bell Labs should be removed from the cost of service in this case. 

The last adjustment made by the Public Staff removes the growth factor 
added by Southern Bell to license contract expenses. The total expenses of 
$4,651,000 being removed from the cost of service is therefore reduced by the 
$77,000 added by the Company in its growth factor calculation. 

The Commission finds that this adjustment is necessary in order to assure 
that expenses are not overstated. 

In summary, the Commission concludes that witness Perkerson's adjustments 
to license contract expenses are reasonable and that the Company has not borne 
the burden of proof that any of these amounts should be included in cost of 
service. The Commission therefore adopts witness Perkerson's adjustment 
totaling $3,564,000. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO, 10 • 

nte evidence for operating .reve'nue deductions is found in the testimony and 
exhibits of Company witness Reid and Public Staff witness Toms. The amo~ts 
represented below reflect the amounts each witness contends is proper for use 
in this proceeding: -

Item 
Operating expenses 
Depreciation and amortization 
Taxes other than income 
Income taxes-state & federal 
Total operating expenses 

(OOO's Omitted) 

Company 
Witness Reid 

$371,116 
142,417 
71,706 
43,889 

$629,128 

Public Staff 
Witness Toms 

$350,666 
114,862 
70,607 
65,628 

$601,763 

Difference 
$(20,450) 

(27,555) 
(1,099) 
21,739 

$(27,365) 

The level of operating expenses above includes expenses associated with 
embedded CPE. However, Company witness Reid removed expenses associated with 
embedded CPE through his pro forma adjustment to net operating income for 
return for the effect of his proposed adjustment for detariffing and transfer 
of embedded CPE. The Commission has previously found, under Evidence and 
Conclusions for Finding of Fact No. 7, that expenses associated with embedded 
CPE should be included in operating expenses. 

The first area 
revenue deductions 
testified that the 

of difference between the parties concerning operating 
involves operating expenses. Company witness Reid 

appropriate level of operating expenses is $371, 116,ooo, 



707 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

whereas Public Staff witness Toms testified that the appropriate level of 
operating expenses is $350,666,ooo, a ,difference of $20,450,000. This 
difference is comprised of various Public Staff adjustments as follows: 

(OOO's Omitted) 

Adjustment to Operating Expenses: 
1. Reduction due to use of 12/60 ratio to reflect the 

effect of the phase out of customer premises equipment 
2. Reduction in maintenance expense due to represcription 

of depreciation rates 
3. Removal of refurbishing expenses 
4. Removal of general service and licenses expenses 
5. Decrease in end-of-period wages and benefits 
6. Reversal of proforma nonmanagement wage increase 
7° Removal of lobbying expenses 
8. Removal of charitable contributions 

Total 

Amount 

$ (134) 

( 175) 
( 164) 

(3,564) 
(6,275) 
(7,661) 

(66) 
(369) 

$(20,450) 

The Commission will now discuss each of the adjustments comprising the 
$20,450,000 difference in operating expenses. 

The first difference between the witnesses of $134,000 results from Public 
Staff witness Toms' use of a ratio of 12/60 to recognize the shift of customer 
premises equipment related expenses from interstate to intrastate operations, 
whereas Company witness Reid utilized a ratio of 14/60. The Commission has 
previously concluded in Finding of Fact No. 7 that witness Toms' adjustment 
for the phase out of customer premises equipment was proper; therefore, this 
adjustment is proper. 

The next difference arises due to the use of different depreciation rates 
by the Company and the Public Staff. The Commission has previously found in 
Finding of Fact No. 6 that the Public Staff's proposed depreciation rates were 
reasonable. Therefore, this adjustment is considered proper. 

The third difference results from Public Staff witness Toms' adjustment to 
remove refurbishing expenses. With respect to this adjustment he testified as 
follows: 

"During the test year, the Company spent apprOximately $700,000 to 
refurbish phone center stores. Effective January 1, 1983, several 
phone center stores were transferred to American Bell, Inc. These 
phone center stores were estimated to have occupied 30.3J of all phone 
center store space. Therefore, I have removed a corresponding 
percentage from the cost of service. This adjustment is consistent 
with my previous adjustment to remove investments transferred to ABI, 
on January 1, 1983.n 

Witness Toms was not asked any questions concerning this adjustment during 
his cross-examination. The Co11J111.ission concludes that Public Staff witness 
Toms' adjustment is consistent with his proposed adjustment to remove 
investments transferred to ABI, at January 1, 1983. Thus, the Commission, 
having previously found that adjustment to be proper, also finds this 
adjustment to be proper. 



708 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

The fourth item concerns Public Staff witness Perkerson's removal of 
general services and licenses expenses totaling $3,564,000. With respect to 
this item the Commission has previously found that witness Perkerson's removal 
of these general service and license expenses was proper. 

The fifth item concerns Public Staff witness Toms' adjustment to decrease 
end-of-period wages and benefits by $8,275,000. In support of his adjustment 
he testified as follows: 

"I have adjusted the Company's salaries and wages for the effect of 
the drop in the number of employees from Octo_ber 31 1 1982 (end-of­
test period) to March 31, 1983. The Company lost approximately 502 
employees in North Carolina. during this period. Of the 502 employees, 
275 were transferred to ABI from the Commercial area during January 
and February of 1983~ Of the 275 employees, 181 were from management 
positions while 94 held non-management positions. The remaining 227 
employees were lost from the Maintenance, Traffic, General Office, and 
Commercial areas. In the Maintenance area, 80 employees were lost due 
to construction cutbacks, and 20 were lost due to maintenance clit­
backs. In the Traffic area, 51 employees were lost due to normal 
attrition with no replacement. In the General Office area, 47 
employees were lost due to cost cutting efforts. In regard to the 
Com.ercial category, approximately 21 employees were lost due to 
general force reductions. 

The Company also transferred 156 headquarters employees to ABI in 
January and February of 1983. During the test period 16% of the 
salaries, wages and employees benefits of these 156 employees were 
allocated to North Carolina. I have removed the 16% of their salaries 
and benefits which the Company has included in end-of~period expenses. 

Even though the Company's investment in plant continues to grow, the 
Company is able to operate with fewer employees. While many of.these 
employees were lost due to cutbacks, general attrition, and transfers 
to ABI, a goodly number were also lost due to plant equipment 
efficiencies. Southern Bell's· ratepayers should not be required to 
pay rates to cover the salaries, wages and employee benefits of 
employees no longer employed by the Company." 

With respect to 275- employees transferred to ABI, witness Toms was asked 
during his cross-examination whether it would be appropriate to decrease or 
reduce the portion of his adjustment attributable to the 275 employees 
transferred to ABI in the event the Commission accepted witness Reid's 
adjustment. regarding the transfer of embedded CPE to American Bell, and 
whether agnized the full 
effect of the drop in employees. 

In regard to this point, Company witness· Reid testified on cross­
examination that he had not adjusted for the salaries, wages, and employee 
benefits of 251 employees who had left the Company since the end of the test 
period. Witness Reid testified that he had not adjusted for those employee 
losses because, in looking back over North Carolina earnings for the period 
from May 1981 through December 31, 1982, he found that the Company had never 
earned its authorized rate of return during that period of ,time, even though 
the Company has lost 556 employees through attrition that were not replaced. 



709 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

He testified further that there were many reasons which contributed to the 
Company's inability to earn the return authorized in its last case and that a 
large reason for that was due to the increases in wages and other items that 
were lmown but not actual and were not included in the Company's previous rate 
cases. 

Although the Commission has previously dismissed Company witness Reid's 
adjustment for Computer Inquiry II in favor of the position taken by Public 
Staff witness Tom.s, the Col!lllission feels that further discussion is necessary 
because of the position taken by witness Reid of not removing, through his 
adjustment for Computer Inquiry II, the effects of salaries, wages, and 
employee benefits attributable to an additional 251 employees who left the 
Company subsequent to the test year. Through his cross-examination, Company 
witness Reid testified that he had not recognized the effect of the employee 
loss because the Company had not earned the return allowed by the Commission 
from its last rate case due to attrition. 

With respect to witness Reid"s adjustment for Computer InQuiry II, the 
Conmission concludes that the decrease in salaries, wages, and employee 
benefits due to the decrease in the number of employees should have been 
reflected in his proposed adjustment. The Commission is not persuaded by 
witness Reid"s arguments concerning attrition. Many factors contribute to a 
utility's inability to achieve the return allowed by this Commission, and 
certainly attrition is one of them. However, there is no evidence to support 
witness Reid"s argument for lack of achievement. An actual earnings measurement 
would have to take into consideration the same types of expenses, revenues, 
and investment that were considered by the Commission in granting a return. 
Further, the Comnission does not guarantee a return; it onl~ provides a 
utility the opportunity to earn the allowed return. In· that regard, the 
Conmission is mindful of a portion of G.S. 62-133(b)(4) which requires it to: 

"Fix such rate of return on the cost of the property ascertained 
pursuant to subdivision (1) as will enable the public utility by sound 
management to produce a fair return for its shareholders, considering 
changing economic conditions and other factors, !!! they then ~, 
to maintain its facilities and services in accordance with the 
reasonable requirements of its customers in the territory covered by 
its franchise, and tO compete in the market for capital funds on terms 
which are reasonable and which are fair to its customers and to its 
existing investors." (Emphasis added.) 

ThuB, the return allowed by the Commission is not intended to inBulate the 
utility from the effects of wage increases, inflationary pressures, or other 
economic effects which may evolve subsequent to the hearings on which an Order 
is based. If a utility finds that its authorized return has eroded, the 
alternative is to file for a new rate increase. 

Based on the evidence presented by the witnesses, the Coumisston concludes 
that Public Staff witness Toms" adjustment to decrease end-of-period wages, 
salaries, and employee benefits is proper. As the evidence shows, Southern 
Bell lost approximately 502 employees from the end of the test period through 
March 31, 1983. In spite of those losses, the Company's investment in plant 
continues to grow and it is operating efficiently with fewer employees. 
Therefore, the Commission concludes that Southern Bell's ratepayers should not 
be required to pay rates to cover the salaries, wages, and employee benefits 
of employees no longer employed by the Company. 



710 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

The siXth item concerns Public Staff witness Toms' reversal of the 
Company's $7,681 ,ODO pro forma adjustment for a nonmanagement wage increase. 
Witness Toms testified in his prefiled testimony that he had removed the 
Company's adjustment because union negotiations had not been and were not 
expected to be settled by the close of the hearings in this proceeding. He 
testified that the adjustment was neither known, nor measurable at this 
point. When he was asked during his cross-examination if this Commission had, 
indeed, in some cases allowed for· the wage increases occurring subsequent to 
the close of the hearings, witness Toms testified in response as follows: 

"There is a distinct difference between t~e wage agreement being 
contested here and those that were allowed by the Commission in those 
other cases. That distinction is that the various Boards of Directors 
for those utilities had decided early on the exact amount of the in­
crease to be awarded to their employees. That is not the situation 
with Southern Bell. At this point in time, the increase is not 
quantifiable." 

On redirect, witness Toms testified that if the'Commission chose to allow 
this adjustment, it should be reduced for the effect of employees that have 
left the Company. 

Company witness Reid testified under cross-examination that the 
nonmanagement wage adjustment was conservative in comparison with prior year 
wage increases. 

Based upon the evidence presented by the witnesses, the Commission 
concludes that Public Staff witness Toms' adjustment to reverse the Company's 
pro forma nonmanagement wage adjustment is proper. In making this decision 
the Commission concludes that it must act pursuant to G.S. 62-133(0), which 
states in part that this Commission shall consider actual changes in costs 
based upon oiroumstanoes and events occurring up through the date of the 
hearings. At the close of the hearings, the amount of wage increase, if any, 
to be granted Southern Bell's nonmanagement employees was neither actual, nor 
quantifiable, because a contract simply did not exist. 

The next area of difference concerns Witness TomS' adjustment to remove 
lobbying expenses. In hi~ prefiled testimony he testified as follows: 

"In my opinion, ratepayers should not be required to pay rates to 
cover expenses incurred in an effort to innuence legislation or 
public opinion on matters that may prove beneficial to stockholders. 
In Southern Bell's last general rate case, Docket No. P-55·, Sub 794, 
the Commission concurred with the Public· Staff and removed these 
lobbying expenses from the cost of service." 

The Commission has consistently excluded this item from the cost of service 
because it does not consider lobbying expense to be a reasonable operating 
expense. Therefore, the Commission concludes that Public Staff witness Toms' 
adjustment to exclude lobbying is proper. 

The eighth and final adjustment concerns Public Staff witness Toms' 
adjustment to remove charitable contributions totaling $369,000 from the 
cost of service. Witness Toms testified in his prefiled testimony that he had 



711 
TEcEPHONE - RATES 

removed these contributions to preclude the ratepayers from being forced to 
make involuntary contributions to organizations which they may not wish to 
support. On cross-examination, witness Toms was asked whether he questioned 
the legitimacy or worthiness of the charities. He testified that he had not 
questioned that at all. He testified that it was not his position that the 
Company should not make contributions but rather, to the extent they are made, 
that they should be allocated below the line, or taken from shareholder 
profits. 

With respect to charitable contributions, the Commission has consistently 
excluded them from the cost of service. The Commission has not been presented 
with any substantive evidence during this proceeding to convince it that these 
charitable contributions should be treated differently from the traditional 
treatment accorded this item. Therefore, the Commission concludes that Public 
Staff witness Toms' adjustment to exclude charitable contributions from the 
coSt of service is proper. 

Based upon the foregoing, the Commission concludes that the proper level of 
operating expenses for use in this proceeding is $350,666,ooo. 

The second area of difference between the parties concerning operating 
revenue deductions involves depreciation and amortization expense. Company 
witness Reid testified that the appropriate level of depreciation and 
amortization expense was $142,~17,000, whereas, Public Staff witness Toms 
testified that the appropriate level of depreciation and amortization expense 
was $11~,862,000. This difference is comprised of various Public Staff 
adjustments as follows: 

(OOO's Omitted) 

rtem 
Transfer of assets associated with new CPE 
Reduction due to use of 12/60 ratio to reflect the 

effect of the phase out of customer premises equipment 
Represcription of depreciation rates 

Total 

Amount 
$~) 

(207) 
(27,326) 

$(27,555) 

In regard to the first two adjustments, the Commission has previously 
concluded that Public Staff witness Toms' overall adjustments for these items 
was proper. Therefore, additional discussion is not considered necessary. 
The remaining adjustment for represcription of depreciation rates was also 
previously found to be proper; thus; additional discussion is not considered 
necessary. 

Based upon the foregoing, the Commission concludes that the proper le\rel 
of depreciation and amortization expense for use in this proceeding is 
$114,862,000. 

The third area of difference between the witnesses concerning operating 
revenue deductions involves taxes other than income. Company witness Reid 
testified that the appropriate level of taxes other than income was 
$71,706,000, whereas Public Staff witness Toms testified that the appropriate 
level was $70,607,000. The difference of $1,099,000 results from various 
adjustments proposed by witness Toms, each of which has been discussed 
previously by the Commission. Since the Commission has adopted all of the 



712 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

adjustments proposed by Public staff witness Toms, the Commission concludes 
that his proposed level of taxes other than income of $70,607,000 is proper 
for use herein. 

The final area of difference between the parties concerning operating 
revenue deductions involves state and federal income tax expense. The 
difference of $2,,739,000 results from the fact that witnesses Reid and Toms 
each made adjustments to state and federal income taxes to reflect the income 
tax effect of their respective adjustments to revenue and/or expense. 

One is:rne regarding the level of state and federal income taxes requires 
further discussion. This issue involves the appropriate level of interest 
expense to be used in the calculation of income tax expense. Company witness 
Reid and· Public Staff witness Toma presented testimony concerning the 
appropriate amount of interest expense which should be deducted in arriving at 
taxable income for calculation of state and federal income taxes. 

Company witness Reid's position is that Southern Bell's actual interest 
expense per books brought to an end-of-period level is the proper amount to 
use in the calculation of income tax expense, while Public Staff witness Toms' 
position is .. that in·terest expense baaed on the Public Staff's recommended 
capital structure, embedded cost of debt, and rate base including interest 
expense reiated to the Job Development Investment Tax Credit ( JDITC) should 
be used by the,Com:nission in calculating state and federal income tax expense. 

In support of his position, Company witness Reid testified in his prefiled 
testimony that Southern Bell can deduct for tax Purposes only that interest 
expense related to its own debt. He testified that Southern Bell's tax 
liability is not reduced becaus8 of interest expense on AT&T debt. Further, 
he testified that to impute additional interest expense merely understates the 
Company's actual tax liability and the revenues necessary to the cost of doing 
business. 

The Commission believes and so concludes that the level of interest expense 
used in the calculation of income tax expense to be included in the test year 
cost of service should be equal to the level of interest expense included in 
the coSt of service to the extent that such treatment does not assign, 
attribute, or allocate hypothetical interest expense to funds realized from 
utilization of the JDITC. 

With, respect to the JDITC, in computing income tax expense, the Public 
Staff has taken an interest deduction for hypothetical interest expense which 
it assigns to funds arising from utilization of the JDITC, wherea_s the Company 
has not. 

In numerous rate proceedings before the Commission the Public Staff has 
steadfastly maintained that the Revenue Act of 1971, which implemented the 
JDITC, permits the Commission to impute interest thereto for use in 
determining the test year level of federal income tax expense. 
Notwithstanding that, the Commission had consistently found, for reasons which 
need not be repeated here, that the Puf?lic Staff~s po_sition in this regard was 
and is incorrect in its entirety. The North Carolina Court of Appeals in 
Utilities Commission v. Carolina Telephone, 61 N.c. App. 42 (1983), 
affirmed the Commission findings in this regard, this matter having been 
appealed by the Public Staff. In the words of the Court 



"The issue on appeal, as stated by the Public Staff in its brief, 'is 
whether the Commission erred as a matter of law in concluding that 
Section 46(f) (2) of the Internal Revenue Code require:i that all 
effects of JDITC should be excluded from the determination of interest 
expense. 

G.S. 62-94 sets forth the standard of judicial review of orders of 
the Utilities Commission and includes the following: ••• 

In this appeal we are called upon to interpret the applicable sections 
of the Internal Revenue Code to determine whether the Commission~ s 
order is affected by errors of law. We conclude that the order is not 
so affected. 

713 

Section 46(f)(2) of Title 26 of the Internal Revenue Code provides that 
JDITC will be disallowed with regard to public utility property in the 
following twO circumstances. 

(A) Cost of service reduction.--If the taxpayer's cost of service for 
ratemaking purposes or in its regulated books of account is reduced by 
more than a ratable portion of the credit allowable by section 38 
(determined without regard to this subsection), or 

(B) Rate base reduction.--If the base to which the taxpayer's rate of 
return for ratemak.ing purposes is applied is reduced by reason of any 
portion of the credit allowable by section 38 (determined without regard 
to this subsection). 

The term "ratable portion" is explained in Section 46(f)(2): 

For purposes of determining ••• ratable portions under paragraph (2)(A), 
the period of time U5ed in computing depreciation expense for purposes 
of reflecting operating results in the taxpayer's regulated books of 
account shall be used. 

The following example of "ratable portion" appears in Section l.46-6(g)(2) 
of the Tresury Regulations: 

(I)f cost of service is reduced annually by an amount computed by applying 
a composite annual percentage rate to the amount of the credit, cost of 
service is reduced by a-ratable portion. 

The Internal Revenue Service has published the following regulations 
implementing Section 46(f)(2): 

(2) Cost of service. (i) For purposes of this section, "cost of service" 
is the amount required by a taxpayer to provide regulated goods or 
services. Cost of service includes operating expenses. • • maintenance 
expenses, depreciation expenses, tax expenses, and interest expenses ••• 

(11) In determining whether, or to what extent, a credit has been used to 
reduce cost of service, reference shall be made to any accounting 
treatment that affects cost of service. Examples of such treatment include 
reducing by all or a portion of the credit amount of Federal income tax 
expense taken into account for ratemak.ing purposes and reducing the 



714 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

depreciable bases of property by all or a portion of the credit for 
ratemaking purposes. 

(3) Rate base. (i) For purposes of this section, "rate basen is the 
monetary amount that is multiplied by a rate of return to determine the 
permitted retcirn on investment. 

(ii) In determining whether, or to what extent, a credit has been used to 
reduce rate base, reference shall be made to any accounting treatment that 
affects rate base. In addition, in those cases in which the rate of return 
is based .on the taxpayer's goat of capital, reference shall be made to any 
accounting treatment that affects the permitted return on investment by 
treating the credit in any way other than as though it were· capital 
supplied by common shareholders to which a "cost of capitaln rate is 
assigned that is not less than the taxpayer's overall cost of capital rate 
(determined Without regard to the credit). What is the overall cost of 
capital rate depends upon the practice of the regulatory body. Thus, for 
example, an overall cost of capital rate may be a rate determined on the 
basis of an ave~age, or weighted average, of the costs of capital proVided 
by common shareholders, preferred Shareholders, and creditors. 

Treas. Reg. i.46-6(2)(1), (ii) and (3)(1), (ii) (1979). 

Essentially, Section -46(f) (2) and the regulation provided that a utility 
reaiains ellgible for the credit as long as cost of service is reduced by no 
more than na ratable portion of the credit,n and as long as no reduction is 
made in the rate base. The purpose of this scheme, as revealed by 
legislative history, is to permit the benefits of the credit to be shared 
by the consumers and the investors of the utility. H.R. Rep. No. 533, 92d 
Cong., 1st sess., reprinted in u.s. Code Cong. & Ad. News 1825, 1839 
(1971). -

Pursuant to paragraph (A) of Section -46(f)(2), CT&T "flows throughn 
directly to its cus~omers an annual percentage of JDITC based upon the useful 
life of the property producing the credit and thereby reduces its tax expense, 
and thus its cost of service, by a ratable portion of the credit. This 
treatment of JDITC by CT&T is not at issue in the present case. 

Pursuant to paragraph (B) of Section -46(f)(2), CT&T makes no reduction in 
its rate base on account of the credit and assigns the overall cost of 
capital rate to the capital generated by the credit. 

The Public Staff advocates an additional adjustment due to the presence of 
JDITC. Assuming that, in the absence of JDITC, the capital otherwise supplied 
by JDITC would be contributed by all capital. suppliers, including debt, in the 
same ratios as those suppliers exist in CT&T"s capital structure, the Public 
Staff maintains that a hypothetical interest expense attributable to that 
portion of JDITC which would have been provided by debt, in the absence of 
JDITC, should be deducted from CT&T"s income tax expense for ratemaking 
purposes, in addition to the ratable reduction in taxes already produced by 
amortization of the credit. The Public staff asserts that this adjustment to 
income tax expense for ratemaking purposes is in accord with Section ~6(f)(2) 
based upon the language in Treas. Reg. Section 1.-46-6(b)(3)(i1) that JDITC be 
nassigned a 'cost of capital' rate that ls not less than the taxpayer's 
overall cost of capital rate (determined without regard to the credit)n. The 



715 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

Public Staff also maintains that its position has been upheld in three federal 
court decisions and is therefore the correct one. Finally, the Public Staff 
contends that the ratepayers are entitled to an additional benefit from the 
proposed imputed interest on JDITC because they are the source of the 
cost-free capital provided by JDITC. We reject each of these arguments. 

The Public Staff's interpretation of the pertinent regulation completely 
ignores the words which precede the phrase relied upon by the Public Staff. 
The regulation clearly states that, to determine whether an improper reduction 
in rate base has occurred, reference should be made to any accounting 
treatment which treats JDITC "in any way other than as though it were capital 
supplied by common stockholders. • n The phrase relied upon by the Public 
Staff refers to the determination of the noverall cost of capital raten which 
must be applied to JDITC under the regulation. As such, the phrase deals with 
the rate of return which the utility is entitled to receive on JDITC, but does 
not require that a utility's interest expense be calculated without regard to 
the credit (i.e., as though capital generated by JDITC were supplied by other 
sources of capital reflected in the utility's capital structure). Rather, the 
preceding phrase strongly indicates that in other instances, JDITC is to be 
treated as ncapital supplied by common shareholders." The imputation of 
interest to a portion of JDITC as though supplied by creditors does not treat 
that portion of JDITC as though supplied by common shareholders and, in 
addition, reduces the cost of service by more than a nratable portion" of 
JDITC. For these reasons, the adjustment proposed by the Public Staff 
contravenes Section 46(f)(2) and the regulation thereunder. 

The cases cited by the Public Staff do not persuade us to interpret Section 
46(f)(2) otherwise because each of the cases completely ignores the clear 
requirement in the regulation to that Section that JDITC be treated as 
'capital supplied by common shareholders.' 

In the case of Public Service Company of New Mexico v. 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 653 F. 2d 681 (n.c. Cir. 1981), 
the main issue before the court was whether capital provided by JDITC should 
receive the overall or common equity rate of return. The court concluded 
that, for purposes of determining the overall rate of return, JDITC could be 
treated as capital supplied by all capital suppliers in the same proportion as 
those suppliers eXisted in the capital structure of the utility, 'absent the 
credit. The court further held that excluding JDITC from the capital 
structure of the utility did not alter the debit/equity ratio such that the 
utility~s interest expense deduction was increased, resulting in an 
additional, impermissible reduction in cost of service. No issue of imputing 
interest to JDITC was before the court. 

That issue was before the court in ~ England ~ Company v. 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 668 F. 2d 1327 (n.c. Cir. 1981), 
cert. denied, u.s., 102 s. Ct. 2928 (1982). However, in determining 
that the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission could require the utility to 
impute hypothetical interest to JDITC, the court relied on its earlier 
decision in Public Service Company of New ~, supra. Upon stating that, 
"(t)he question in this section is whether FERC may properly treat tax credit 
funds in relation to interest deduction in the same way it treats tax credit 
funds in relation to rate of return determination,n the court quoted that 
portion of its earlier opinion in which it had approved the Federal Energy 
Regulatory Commission's treatment of JDITC as capital supplied by all capital 



716 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

suppliers in a proportionate manner for purposes ~ determining the overall 
rate of return on capital. As we have previously stated, the questions of how 
to'tre'at JDITC for purposes of determining interest expense for rate making 
purposes are separate issues. The court in New England Power Company did 
not treat them as such and failed to analyze ill any way the tax laws or the 
arguments supporting the impermissible nature of the adjustment. 

In Union Electric Company v. Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission,'"""688 F. 2d. 389 (8th Cir. 19B1), the third case cited by the 
Public Staff, the court again relied upon that portion of the regulation under 
Section 46(f)(2) which permits a ratemaking agency to assign the "overall 
cost of capital rate (determined without regard to credit)" to JDITC and 
ignored the remainder of the regulation. Reasoning that because the 
regulation allows JDITC to be "treated like other capital n in one instance 1 
the court concluded that the regulation should be interpreted to allow such 
treatment on the interest deduction issue as well. In our opinion, such 
reasoning contravenes the clear requirement of Section 46(f)(2)(A) that only a 
"ratable portion" of JDITC be flowed through to customers and of Treas. Reg. 
Section Lll6(b)(3Hii) that JDITC be treated as "Capital supplied by common 
shareholders," and we decline to follow it. 

The final argument advanced by the Public Staff in supi,ort of imputing 
hypothetical interest to JDITC is that ratepayers are entitled to the 
additional benefit that would enure to them as a result of imputing interest 
to a portion of JDITC because they supplied the capital produced by JDITC by 
paying rates computed without regard to the tax credit, (other than the ratable 
portion flowed through to them). The Commission disagrees. Without regard to 
the credit, a utility owes a certain amount of taxes at th~ end of its tax 
year upon which its rates are based. The credit essentially forgives or 
returns to the utility a portion of the taxes owed by it if certain capital 
assets have been purchased during the tax year. As such, the capital 
generated by JDITC comes from the Treasury of the United States, not the 
ratepayers of the qualifying utility. 

Based upon the express language of Section 46(f) (2) and the regulation 
thereunder, as well as a consideration of the history and purpose of JDITC, 
that being primarily to beriefit the utility so as to stimulate investment and 
thereby increase employment and additionally to share a ratable portion of the 
credit with ratepayers, we affirm tlie decision of the Commission to exclude 
all imputed interest expense related to JDITC in determining CT&T's income tax 
expense for rate making purposes." 

Based on the foregoing, including the reasoning set forth 
Commission decisions, the Commission finds and concludes that no 
expense should be imputed to funds arising from utilization of JDITC. 

in past 
interest 

Since the Commission has not adopted all of the components of taxable 
income proposed by the Company or the Public Staff, it has calculated and 
concludes that the appropriate amount of state and federal income tax expense 
for use herein is $68,746,000. 

In summary, the Commission concludes that the proper level of intrastate 
revenue deductions for use in this proceedi~g is made up of the following: 



TELEPHONE - RATES 

(OOO's Omitted) 

Item 
Operating expenses 
Depreciation and amortization 
Taxes other than income 
Income taxes - state and federal 

Total 

Amount 
$350,666 

114,862 
70,607 
68,746 

$604,881 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 11 

717 

The evidence relating to this finding of fact is found in the testimony and 
exhibits of Company witnesses Morin and Dean and Public Staff witness Wilson. 
Witnesses Dean and Dr. Wilson also testified as to the appropriate capital 
structure. 

Witness Dean recommended the use of the Bell System consolidated capital 
structure in this proceeding since Southern Bell will remain an integral part 
of the Bell System for all of 1983. However, as an alternative, he determined 
Southern Bell "s capital costs directly by considering its post divestiture 
capital structure, the embedded cost of Southern Bell debt, and the cost of 
Southern Bell cOmmon equity capital. Witness Dean testified that the 
consolidated AT&T capital structure at March 31, 1983, consisted of 41.48J 
long-term debt, 56.69J common equity, and 1.83J preferred equity. 

thereby increase employment and additionally to share a ratable portion of the 
credit with ratepayers, we affirm the decision of the Commission to exclude 
all imputed interest expense related to JDITC in determining CT&T's income tax 
expense for rate making purposes." 

Based on. the foregoing, including the reasoning set forth 
Commission decisions, the Commission finds and concludes that no 
expense should be imputed to funds arising from utilization of JDITC. 

in past 
interest 

Since the Commission has not adopted all of the components of taxable 
income proposed by the Company or the Public Staff, it has calculated and 
concludes that the Bppropriate amount of state and federal income tax expense 
for use herein is $68,746,000. · 

In summary, the Commission concludes that the proper level of intrastate 
revenue deductions for use in this proceeding is made up of the following: 

(OOO's Omitted) 

Item 
Operating expenses 
Depreciation and amortization 
Taxes other than income 
Income taxes - state and federal 

Total 

Amount 
$350,666 

114,862 
70,607 
68,746 

$604,881 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 11 

The evidence relating to this finding of fact is found in the testimony and 
exhibits of Company witnesses Morin and Dean and Public Staff witness Wilson. 



718 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

Witnesses Dean and Dr. Wilson also testified as to the appropriate capital 
structure. 

Witness Dean rec011J11ended the use of the Bell System consolidated ·capital 
structure in 'this proceeding since Southern Bell will ,remain an integral part 
of the Bell System for all of 1983. However, as an ·alternative, he determined 
Southern Bell 'a capital costs directly by considering its post divestiture 
capital stMiCture, the embedded cost of Southern Bell debt, and the cost of 
Southern Bell conmen equity capital. Witness Dean testified that the 
consolidated AT&T capital structure at March 31, 1983, consisted of 41.48% 
long-term debt, 56.69% comnon equity, and 1.83% preferred equity. 

Dr. Wilson testified that the use of AT&T's consolidated capital 
structure would mask the wide risk and cost of capital differences between 
AT&T's various regulated and unregulated enterprises. He testified tha:t it ·is 
elementary that intrastate rates in North Carolina be based on a return 
allowance that accurately reflects· the risk associated with the proviSion of 
intrastate service in North Carolina. To fail to do so would result in local 
exchange -service rates improperly subsidizing AT&T's and Southern Bell's 
competitive enterprises. 

Dr. Wilson testified that the cost Of capital to any company, including 
AT&T, depend~ on both its business and its financial risks. Because AT&T is 
increasing_ly being forced out of its monopoly positions in some markets and 
into markets which have competitive potential, investors' perceptions of AT&T 
have changed and require now either a higher return or a safer capital 
structure. While this uncertainty about AT&T's ability to compete 
succef'.JSfully translates into an increase in risk, the increase in risk does 
not apply equally to the markets in which no present or potential competition 
exists, most notably, the local exchange service market. 

In recognition of the capital cost differences among Southern Bell's 
service categories, Dr. Wilson divided the Company's operations into three 
categories, based upon degree of risk. The first category contained Southern 
Bell's competitive and, therefore, most risky operations, such as customer 
premises- equipment and interstate toll and private _line. The second contained 
Southern Bell's least risky monopoly service offerings, including local 
exchange. Finally, the third category, state toll and private line, was 
treated as an intermediate category with respect to risk. 

The varying degrees of competition and risk faced by Southern Bell in each 
category means that the capital structures appropriate to each are different. 
Dr. Wilson assigned the following capital structures to each category: 

ill!!! 
Competitive 
Monoply 
Remainder 

%Debt 
30.00 
60.00 
39.44 

%Equity 
70.00 
40.00 
60.56 

Based on his analysis of the operations of Bell System operating companies, 
Dr. Wilson assumed that 45% of Southern Bell's operations• are in the 
competitive category, 30% are monopoly local exchange and related services, 
and 25% are state toll and state private line. The resulting weights of each 
of these service categories, plus the determination of the jurisdictional 
portion of Southern Bell's competitive offerings, produce a jurisdictional 
capital structure of 46.23% debt and 53.77% common equity. 



719 
TE"EPH0NE - RATES 

After considering all 
structure, the CoDmJission 
use herein is as follows: 

of the evidence of record with respect to capital 
concludes that the appropriate capital struc~ure for 

Item 
nebt 
Coamon Equity 

Total 

Percent 
45,00 
55,00 

100. 00 

Consistent therewith, the Commision f'Urther concludes that the appropriate 
debt cost is 8. 73J. 

The evidence concerning the cost of common equity capital is found in the 
testimony of Company witness Morin and Public Staff witness Wilson. Since 
Southern Bell has not traded common equity, but issues common equity through 
the parent subsidiary relationship with AT&T, both of the witnesses testified 
that the appropriate estimate of the cost of capital to Southern Bell begins 
with an analysis of the cost of common equity to AT&T. 

Dr. Morin testified that Southern Bell should be allowed an equity return 
of 17.0%. He argued that AT&T's cost of common equity capital is directly 
applicable to Southern Bell, without regard for differences in risk. Dr. 
Morin employed four methods ·in estimating the costs of equity and developed 
his return estimates as follows: 

Method 
Capital market trends 
Discounted cash flow 
Comparable earnings 
Risk premium 

Equity Cost Ranges 
17,68% 
16,96% 
17,80% 
17,52% 

Dr. Wilson employed the DCF methodology in determining his rate of return 
recommendation. He utilized recent six-month market prices for AT&T plus the 
current annual dividend of $5.40 to produce a dividend yield of 8.5%. Dr. 
Wilson then relied on a combination of historical growth rates in earnings, 
dividend, and book value, along with recent market estimates of AT&T growth 
possibilities, and concluded that a reasonable expected growth rate compatible 
with the dividend yield was in the range of 3% to 5%. The combination of the 
yield plus the growth rate expectation results in a cost of equity measure of 
llJ to 14% for the AT&T holding company system. 

Dr. Wilson also presented data about the earnings of utilities and 
nonregulated companies. Electric utilities have been earning llJ to 13J on 
equity over the past decade. Unregulated companies, which are more risky than 
AT&T by any conventional measure, earned 11% on common equity in 1982. 

Dr. Wilson took exception to the fundamental premise of Dr. Morin's capital 
market and risk premium analysis that equity is more risky than debt and 
therefore commands a higher return. Dr. Morin's focus on the legal 
implications of the senior security owner's prior claim on assets is not the 
only reason for risk differences between common stock and bond investments. 
Bond returns are fixed and cannot change as economic circumstances dictate. 
Not only is it true that the cost spread between debt and equity varies over 
time, but it is also true that debt can cost more than equity because 



720 
TE"EPHONE - RATES 

investors perceive that investments in common equity are less risky than 
investments in long-term debt. 

Bonds and preferred stock require that investors commit to the receipt -of 
fixed interest payments plus a return of the principal. If money costs and 
interest rates rise, the owner of this security cannot have the annual 
interest or dividend payments incr_eased. At the same time, call provisions 
prevent the receipt of a windfall if money costs and interest rates fall. 
This call feature, which is disadvantageous to bond holders, was recognized by 
Dr. Morin. on cross-examination as one justification for the higher rate that 
had to be·offered on Southern Bell"S November 5, 1981, long-term debt issue. 
Th~ differentially greater yield was attributable to the call provision that 
would have reduced investor's ability to "lock in11 the higher returns that 
would otherwise be forthcoming from the investment. Investors in common 
equity do not bear this risk because the rate of return on equity is not fixed 
at the time the stock is issued. Increases in allowed equity returns by state 
regulatory authorities to offset higher money costs provide common equity 
investors with a hedge not present for bondholders and holders of preferred 
equity. 

Several deficiencies were pointed out with respect to Dr. Morin's DCF 
calculation. First, Dr. Morin testified that the dividend value appropriate 
for use in computing expected yield is between $0.39 and $0.47 in excess of 
the present rate. He overstated the dividend by assuming that the dividend 
would.grow at some speculative factor that investors have already incorporated 
into their estimates. It was shown during cross-examination that AT&T would 
have to increase its dividend in excess of 14% during the remainder of 1983 
for Dr. Morin's dividend estimate to be realized. Dr. Morin testified that 
his survey of investors demonstrates that dividend growth is only likely to be 
about one-half that used in his upward adjustment. If his surveyed group is 
to be believed, reliance on Dr. Morin's adjustment will overstate the cost of 
equity. 

Dr. Morin's expected growth rates were based largely on historical periods 
terminatirig prior to the announced reorganization of the Bell System and prior 
to overall declines in virtually all money costs during the past year. For 
example, had he made his five-year computation of AT&T's earnings per share 
growth over the period 1977-1982 rather than with 1974/76 - 1979/81 data, he 
would have obtained a compound annual rate of 4.13% rather than 8.71j. 

Second, Dr. Morin's study focused exclusively on earnings and dividends 
growth, to the exclusion of book value growth. This is a major deficiency 
because book value, especially in a regulated industry where rate base is set 
equal to the ne.t book cost of utility property, is the foundation for both 
earnings and diVidends. Unless one assumes that eithe_t' the dividend payout 
ratio or the earnings rate will increase without limit (hardly a reasonable 
assumption to mak8), book value growth must be recognized as the foundation 
for earnings and 'dividends growth. AT&T's five-year and 10-year compound 
annual book value growth rates (ending in 1982) have been 3. 63J and 3. 87J, 
respectively. 

Dr. Morin tried to compute a series of expected rates of return for the 
companies he considered of comparable risk at AT&T as a check on his DCF 
calculations. One of the measures he used was the standard deviation of price 
changes for the stocks over .a historical period. The average value for Dr. 



721 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

Morin's group of high quality eastern u. s. electric utilities is 35$ higher 
than was the comparable measure for AT&T. In addition, Dr. Morin relied on_ 
the Value Line ratings for financial strength for these utilities to form 
his comparab"ie"'""risk group. Only one company, New England Electric System, had 
the same high finiincial strength rating as AT&T. All of the other companies 
were more risky than AT&T on this measure. 

Using the same selectlon criteria, Dr. Morin created two other samples of 
comparable risk companies. The first group incl tided 55 gas and electric 
companies not previously examined. Once again, none of these companies had a 
standard deviation as low as AT&T, and only five had financial strength 
ratings equal to AT&T's. The second group included industrials with similar 
stock and bond ratings. Again the standard deviation measures were 
substantiallY greater, on average, for this group; their beta coefficients, on 
average, exceed8d AT&T's by 31%. 

Dr. Morin testified that he increased his DCF estimates based on an annual 
model by 50 basis points in order to account for the fact that AT&T pays 
dividends quarterly. He contended that this adjustment was necessary to 
reflect the higher present value of these dividends to the investors. The 
Commission does not agree. While it is true that the investors will earn a 
higher rate of return than the Company because of the availability of 
reinvestment profits, this does not mean that the additional return should be 
charged to the ratepayers. If ratepayers pay the extra amount, and quarterly 
distributions continue, investors' returns will rise, and· they will still be 
able to earn more than the Company does. In fact, tti,ey would get their 
reinvestment profits twice: once from the ratepayers, under Dr. Morin's 
adjustment, and again when they reinvest their quarterly dividends. It is 
also true that investors would req,uire a higher rate of return if the Company 
changed its dividend payment policy to an annual distribution plan. This does 
not mean, however, that ratepayers should have to pay a higher return in their 
rates. The Company could continue to collect revenues monthly and, holding 
the dividend amounts until the end of the year, could reinvest on behalf of 
the investors. The only difference would be that the Company rather than the 
inVestors is reinvesting the dividends during the year. 

Southern Bell offered further testimony of Dr. Morin in rebuttal to Dr. 
Wilson. Dr. Morin contended, among other things, that Dr. Wilson's 
implementation of the DCF formula was incorrect in that he had calculated 
AT&T's dividend Yield using a past dividend. He agreed on cross-examination, 
however, that Dr. Wilson had, 1n fact, used the current $5.40 dividend rate 
and that $5.40 was the rate projected by Value Line through 1987. He also 
agreed that, while his testimony assumes that investors who purchased AT&T 
stock in January 1983 were expecting a dividend increase, as of the end of 
July no increased dividend had been declared. Moreover, he offered no opinion 
as to when a 1983 increase might occur. 

Dr. Morin also criticized Dr. Wilson's reliance on Value Line growth 
forecasts for AT&T, citing several higher growth projections ~security 
analysts. Yet, Dr. Morin himself praised Value Line's forecasting 
capability and stated that it is a prestigious rfrtiiwith an ei:cellent track 
record. Quoting ostensibly from a study by Brown and Rozeff in the March 1978 
Journal of Finance, titled "The Superiority of Analyst Forecasts as Measures 
of Expectations: Evidence from Earnings," he extended the authors' 
conclusions having to do with Value Line in the forecasting area to other 



722 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

analysts generally. Value Line's reputation and capability notwithstanding, 
Dr. Morin neverthelesseic1uded °the Value Line forecast in arriving at his 
truncated mean of analysts forecasts, stating, "I believe Value Line is a 
little low myself. 11 -- --

Dr. Morin also suggested that Dr. Wilson had rejected AT&T's historical 
growth rates and instead favored those of partially-owned subsidiaries. This, 
as well as the suggestion that Dr. Wilson added AT&T's dividend yield to a 
non-AT&T growth rate, is a distortion of Dr. Wilson's testimony on both direct 
and cross-examination. It is clear from Dr. Wilson's testimony that he used 
both and, as shown in his exhibits, that both are consistent with the 3%-5J 
growth estimates used in· his DCF calculation. 

Dr. Morin contended further that an additional return should be allowed to 
cover the cost of issuing new common equity. He disagreed with Dr. Wilson's 
position that no such allowance was needed absent a showing that issuance 
costs would be incurred and that, if there were an allowance, it should match 
those costs Dr. Morin argued, in effect, that ~the allowance should be 
retroactive tO Cover issuance costs incurred in the past and that the fact 
that no public offerings were anticipated over the 1983-84 period was 
irrelevant. Dr. Morin also contended that Southern Bell's customers should 
pay the 5% discount market that AT&T's stockholders receive when they 
purchase stock through the -AT&T reinvestment plan. The Commission observes 
that, when stOckholders buy at a discount from market, this dilutes the book 
value of the holdings of all equity investors. Those who participate in the 
reinvestment plan, therefore, benefit at the expense of those who do not. 
Under Dr. Morin's proposal, this expense would shift to the customers, thereby 
relieving the stockholder who does not take advantage of the plan of the 
burden of subsidizing the one who does. The Commission can see no merit in 
requiring the customer to help pay.for such stock purchases. 

Dr. Morin indicated that competition is intensifying and is viewed, by 
some, as a threat to Southern Bell's future growth. He agreed, however, that 
bypass technologies such as microwave and satellite telecommunications have 
been in existence for quite some time. He also agreed that satellite 
telecommunications is used primarily for toll calls. Dr. Morin stated, on 
cross-examin~tion, that he did not know if bypass was taking place with 
microwave or cable technologies. He agreed that southern Bell itself had a 
cellular mobile franchise.in North Carolina and acknowledged that he could not 
think of any potential supplier of local exchange service except Southern Be_ll 
and knew of no ventures being formed to bypass the local exchange network in 
North Carolina. 

Finally, Dr. Morin accused Dr. Wilson of 'interchanging conceptual 
frameworks - cost of financing and risk to which funds are exposed - nto suit 
the purposes at hand," implying that he subscribed to and then rejected the 
double leverage approach. Dr. Wilson's testimony explain8d that he did not 
recommend the do'uble leverage approach in this caae because of the impending 
breakup of AT&T. Dr. Morin has apparently misread Dr. Wilson's testimony on 
this question. 

The determination of the appropriate fair rate of return for the Company ~s 
of great importance and must be made- with great care because whatever return 
is allowed will have an immediate impact on the Company, its stockholders, and 
its customers. In the final analysis the determination of a fair rate of 



723 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

return must be made by this Commission, using its own impartial judgment, and 
guided by the testimony of expert witnesses, and other evidence of record. 
Whatever return is allowed must balance the interests of the ratepayers and 
investors, and meet the test set forth in G.S. 62-133(b)(4): 

"··. (to) enable the public utility by sound management to produce a 
fair return for its shareholders, considering changing economic 
conditions and other factors, as they exist, to maintain its 
facilities and services in accordance with the reasonable 
requirements of its customers in the territory covered by its 
franchise, and to compete in the market for capital funds on terms 
which are reasonable and which are fair to its customers and to its 
existing investors." 

The return allowed must not burden ratepayers any more than is necessary 
for the utility to continue to provide adequate service. The North Carolina 
Supreme Court has stated that the history of G.S. 62-133(b): 

" ••• supports the inference that the Legislature intended for the 
Comnission to fix rates as low as may be reasonably consistent with 
the requiremen~s of Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to 
the Constitution of the United States ••• " State ex rel. Utilities 
Commission v. Duke~ Co., 285 N.C. ~7, 2~.2d 269(1974). 

The nature of the evidence in a case such as this makes it extremely 
difficult to balance all of the opposing interests, since much, if not all, of 
the evidence is based on individual witnesses' perceptions, and 
interpretations of trends and data from the capital markets. The Commission, 
has considered carefully all of the relevant evidence presented, with the 
constant reminder that whatever return that is allowed will have an immediate 
impact on the Company, its stockholders, and its customers. The Commission 
must use its impartial judgment to ensure that all the parties involved are 
treated fairly and equitably. In coming to a final decision on this matter, 
the Comnission is not unmindful of the upward pressure on capital costs 
generally present in the economy over recent years. The Commission is also 
aware of the recent downward trend in interest and other capital costs. 

Based upon the foregoing and the entire record in this docket, the 
Con:mission finds and concludes that the fair rate of return that Southern Bell 
should have the opportunity to earn on the original cost of its rate base is 
12.04j. Such fair rate of return will yield a fair return on common equity of 
14.75%, after payment of interest obligations. 

The Commission cannot guarantee that the Company will, in fact, achieve the 
level of returns herein found to be just and reasonable. Indeed, the 
CoCimission would not guarantee it if it could. Such a guarantee would remove 
necessary incentives for the Company to achieve the utmost in operational and 
managerial efficiency. The Commission believes, and thus concludes, that the 
level of return approve.d herein will afford the Company a reasonable 
opportunity to earn a reasonable return for its stockholders while providing 
adequate and economical service to ratepayers. 



TELEPHONE - RATES 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 12 

The Commission has previously discussed its findings and conclusions 
concerning the fair rate of return which Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph 
Company should be given the opportW1ity to earn. 

The following schedules summarize the gross revenues and the rates of 
return lfflich the Company should have a reasonable opportunity to achieve 
based upon the increases approved herein. The schedules, illustrating the 
Company's gross revenue reqUirements, incorporate the findings and the 
conclusions, heretofore ai'l.d herein made by the Commission. 

In determining 'the level of increase in local service revenues approved 
herein, the CoC11Dission has given effect to the additional revenues that 
Southern Bell is expected to realize as a result of the increase in 
intrastate toll rates approved in Docket No. P-10O, Sub 64. The Comnission 
fully recognizes, should the Recommended Order issued in said docket not 
become the final Order of the Commission, that it may become encumbent upon 
the Comnission to modify its decision as set forth herein. 

SCHEDULE I 
SOUTHERN BELL TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY 

NORTH CAROLINA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 
DOCKET NO. P-55, SUB 816 

Twelve Months Ended October 31, 1982 
(OOO's Omitted) 

Present Approved 
Item Rates Increase 

Operating Revenues 
Local service $441,572 $20,330 
Toll service 231,467 16,336 
Miscellaneous 53,173 
Uncollectibles (5,009) (255) 

Total operating revenues 721,203 36 1li11 

Operating Revenue Deductions 
Current maintenance expense 157,060 
Depreciation and amortization 114,862 
Traffic expense 24,232 
Commercial expense 66,886 
General expenses 28,599 
Relief and pensions 45,209 
General services and licenses 9,416 
Other general and miscellaneous 

expenses 19,264 
Operating ta~es - other than income taxes 70,607 2,189 
Income taxes 68,746 16,851 

Total operating revenue deductions 604,881 192040 

Net operating income for return $116,322 $17,371 

Arter 
Approved 
Increase 

$461,902 
247,803 
53,173 
(5,264) 

757,blli 

157,060 
114,862 
24,232 
66,886 
28,599 
45,209 
9,416 

19,264 
72,796 
85,597 

623,921 

$133,693 



TELEPHONE - RATES 

SCHEDULE II 
SOUTHERN BELL TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY 

NORTH CAROLINA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 
DOCKET NO. P-55, SUB 816 

STATEMENT OF RATE BASE AND RATE OF RETURN 
Twelve Months Ended October 31, 1982 

(OOO"s Omitted) 

Item 
Investment in Telephone Plant 

Telephone plant in service 
Telephone plant acquisition adjustment 
Depreciation reserve 
Customers' deposits· 
Accumulated deferred income taxes 
Pre-1971 investment tax credit 

Net investment in telephone plant 

Allowance for Working Capital 
Cash 
Materials and supplies 
Investor's funds provided for operations 
Accounts payable - materials and supplies 
Accounts payable - plant in service 

Total working capital allowance 

Original Cost net Investment 

Rate of Return 
Present Rates 

Approved Rates 

SCHEDULE III 
SOUTHERN BELL TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY 

NORTH CAROLINA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 
DOCKET NO. P-55, SUB 816 

Long-term debt 
Co!Ill!on equity 

To~al 

STATEMENT OF CAPITALIZATION AND RELATED COSTS 
Twelve Months Ended October 31, 1982 

(ooo·s Omitted) 

Ratio 

.J.!L 

45 
55 

100 

Original 
Cost 

Rate Base 

Embedded 
Cost 
m 

Under Present Rates 
$ 499,641 8.73 

610,672 11.91 
$1,110,313 

725 

$1,585,174 
3,213 

(313,182) 
(2,831) 

(187,948) 
(1,520) 

1,082,906 

7,500 
16,633 
12,196 
(4,543) 
(4,379) 
27,407 

$1,110,313 

10.48% 

12.04% 

Net 
Operating 

Income 

• 43,619 
72,703 

$116,322 

Under Approved Rates 
Long-term debt 
Comnon equity 

Total 

45 
55 

Too 

$ 499,641 8.73 
610,672 14.75 

$1,110,313 

$ 43,619 
90,074 

$ 133,693 



726 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO, 13 

Company witnesses Savage and Hart, Public Staff witness Willis, the North 
Carolina Alarm Association witness Edwards, Attorney General witness Stutz, 
and North Carolina Textile Manufacturers Association witnesses Brown, Venable, 
and Jones presented testimony concerning Southern Bell's proposed rate 
structure. In addition, there were several public witnesses who appeared and 
testified in opposition to specific rate proposals and increases which they 
believed were not in their interest. 

Witness Savage described the Company's overall pricing policies in 
developing the rate schedules he proposed in the proceeding. In general, 
these policies and principles are as follows: ( 1) supplemental charges and 
equipment are priced to cover tbe costs and to provide a contribution toward 
the Company" s overall revenue requirement where possible so as to keep basic 
rates. lower than would otherwise be possible; (2) to the extent practical, 
those customers responsible for costs should be the source of revenues to 
recover those costs; (3) consideration should be given to relative costs, 
demand for service, equity in the distribution of charges, and the development 
objectives of' basic service; and (4) the rate structure should achieve a 
balance of' administrative ease and acceptability and understandability by 
customers. 

These pricing principles, according to witness Savage, were subsequently 
applied to formulate rate changes for basic exchange service, charges 
applicable under special conditions, telephone answering service facilities, 
key and pushbutton telephone service, private branch exchange service, central 
office nontransport service offering, miscellaneous and auxiliary equip!Uent, 
connecting arrangements, data service, mobile telephone service, obsolete 
services, and intraexchange private line services. Basic flat rate increases 
of $4.30 to $6.75 per month for residential individual lines, and $8.45 to 
$11.80 per month for individual line business rates were recommended. 
Additionally, the Company proposed the regrouping of 12 of its exchanges due 
to growth in their calling scopes. The Company filed tariffs with its 
application which, if adopted, would produce an increase of approximately $122 
million (after June 3, 1983, revision) in annual revenue. 

Witness Hart presented the result of the Company"s direct cost study 
relating to intraexchange channel services, upon which the proposed rates were 
based, and described the methodology used in the study. 

Witness Willis expressed his recommendations on the Company"s proposed 
rates for directory assistance services, intraexchange channel services, 
rotary line service, PBX trunk service, semipublic telephone service, and its 
main centrex-co PBX trunk service. He also gave his recommendation on the 
Company"s proposal to charge for the installation of inside wiring and its 
maintenance on a time and materials basis. 

Concerning the Company" s proposal to increase its directory assistance 
charge from $0.20 to $0.35 per request, witness Willis indicated that his 
recomnendation to allow the Company"s proposal was consistent with the Public 
Staff"S position in Docket No. P-100, Sub 64. He stated that his calculation 
of an increase in revenues of $1,019,990 under this proposal excluded the 
repression of units which was assumed by the Company. 



727 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

With respect to intraexchange channel service, witness Willis recommended 
an increase in revenues for these services of $5,782,453 which was the result 
of limiting the recurring charges to a 30J increase by category and increasing 
the nonrecurring charges to the level of rates proposed by the Company. 
According to witness Willis, his calculations for these services excluded any 
assumed repression in units. When asked on cross-examination what he thought 
would be the effect of a price increase on the number of units demanded, he 
answered that it would depend upon many things which may or may not happen in 
the future, such as changes in the levels of income, inflation, and 
unemployment. Additionally, he indicated that, while he did not make a formal 
study, he reviewed a number of USOC codes which he could identify from the 
last rate case prior to an increase in rates and compared them to the units 
shown in this case. It was his observation that there were more increases in 
units of service than there were decreases in units of service. 

Witness Willis, during cross-examination, testified that his recommendation 
regarding increases in intraexchange channel services was generally consistent 
with the Public Staff's testimony in the toll case and was related to the 
revenue cost relationship shown in the Company's embedded direct analysis. He 
stated that the Company's embedded direct analysis indicated that the intra­
exchange channel service revenues needed to be increased by 61% to matoh its 
costs. He remarked that the Public Staff was recommending an increase of 
approximately $12.2 million for the Company's interexchange and intraexchange 
channel services, which would cause an average increase of approximately 36-J. 
Witness Willis stated that the Public Staff's recommendation would not bring 
the Company"S state private line revenues up to the aggregate revenue 
requirement computed in either the Company's direct current analysis or its 
embedded direct analysis. 

Witness Willis recommended that ratios which had previously been approved 
by this Commission for other companies be permitted for use for the Company's 
rotary line, PBX, and semipublic telephone service. This would set rotary 
line service at 1. 5 times the business one-party line rate, the PBX trunk 
rate at 2. 0 times the business one-party line rate, and the semipublic line 
rate equal to the business one-party line rate. Witness Willis concurred with 
the Company's proposal to reduce the main centrex-co PBX trunk rate from 1.547 
times the PBX trunk rate to equal the PBX trunk rate. 

During cross-examination, witness Willis clarified his recommendation not 
to change rates relating to inside wiring for which the Company had proposed 
decreases of approximately $12 million. He commented that he usually agreed 
with reductions in rates but this particular category of service had a revenue 
to costs relationship of .31, according to the Company's imbedded direct 
analysis, which would decrease to approximately • 09 if the reductions were 
allowed. Witness Willis further explained that these reductions would cause 
the exchange services for both business and residential customers to increase 
due to the application of residual pricing, which in return would cause 
residential services to subsidize business inside wiring. 

When asked if he was recommending an increase in service charges, witness 
Willis stated that he was not, because the Commission had allowed a 771, 
increase in total service charges and a 98% increase in the minimum charge to 
establish residential service in the last rate case. Additionally, he stated 
that the proposed rates, if allowed, would cause an increase in service 
charges of over 200,: over the last one and one-half years. 



728 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

Concerning the Company's proposals for time and materials pricing for 
inside wiring and maintenance activities, witness Willis explained that the 
Public Staff had previously opposed similar tariff proposals in Docket 
Nos. P-7, Sub 670, and P-10, Sub 415. He noted that, more recently, the 
Public Staff opposed Southern Bell's tariff prQVisions for time and materials 
pricing in Docket No. P-rno, Sub 64, which were identical in concept to the 
tariffs proposed in this proceeding. It was his recommendation that the 
Commission disallow the Company's proposals for time and materials pricing for 
inside wiring and maintenance in this docket. 

Witness Willis' last recommendation was to reduce basic local exchange 
rates by $15,506,523 and to leave those rates which he did not address 
unchanged, which would offset the increase produried by his specific rate 
changes as well as effect the $8,704,080 revenue reduction in local service 
revenues produced by the Public Staff. 

Based upon all of the evidence of record regarding rate design and tariff 
proposals, the Commission concludes that rates designed in accordance with the 
guidelines set forth in Appendix A attached hereto will be just and 
reasonable. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That the Applicant, Sou_thern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company be, 
and is hereby, allowed to adjust its telephone rates and charges so as to 
produce, based upon the adjusted test year level of operations, an increase in 
local service revenues of $20,330,000. 

2. That the Applicant be, and is hereby, required to propose specific 
tariffs reflecting changes in rates, charges, and regulations to effect the 
increase in revenues approved herein in accordance with the guidelines set 
forth in Appendix A attached hereto within five working days of the date of 
this Order. [Five copies required]. Workpapers supporting such pr_opoSals 
should also be filed with the Commiss:l,on. [Five copies required]. (Formats 
such as item 30 of the minimum filing requirement, N.c.u.c. Form P:-1 are 
suggested). Comments to the Company's rate schedule proposals shall be filed 
within five working days thereafter. 

3. That the rates, charges, and regulations necessary to produce the 
annual gross revenues aut~orized herein shall become effective upon the 
issuance of a further Order approving the tariffs filed pursuant to Ordering 
Paragraph 2 above. 

4. That Southern Bell be, and is hereby, authorized to begin capitalizing 
AFUDC on short-term CWIP. 

5. That Southern Bell shall give notice of the rate increase allowed 
herein by bill insert mailed to each of its North Carolina ·customers di.tring 
the next billing cycle following the filing and acceptance of the rate 



729 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

schedules described in Ordering Paragraph 2 above. Such Notice to Customers 
shall be submitted to the Commission -for approval prior to issuance. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 14th day of September 1983. 

(SEAL} 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

APPENDIX A 
Southern~ Telephone and Tele~raph Company 

Docket No. P-55, Sub 16 
Rate Design Guidelines 

1. The following schedule of price relationships for monthly rates 
directly related to basic access lines is just and reasonable. 

Rotary Line Service 
PBX Trunks 

Flat rate 
Message rate 

Main PBX - Centrex Trunk 
Centrex-CO Group "A" Exchange 

Access Line 
Semi - Public Telephone 

Relationship 

50J of 1FB or 1FR 

2ooi of 1FB 
60j of Flat Rate Trunk 
100J of Flat Rate Trunk 

11.9% of Flat Rate Trunk• 
100J of 1FB 

1FB = Business Individual Line Flat Rate 
1FR = Residence Individual Line Flat Rate 

•Per Centrex Main Station 

2. The Company's proposal to regroup 12 exchanges is appropriate. 

3. The local directory assistance (DA) service rate shall remain at $. 20 
per inquiry with an allowance of five local calls per month before this 
charge applies. Further, the Commission approves the Company's proposal to 
eliminate the present allowance for one toll directory assistance inquiry and 
all other Company word change proposals in the DA tariff (Section A3.8). 

4. The Company's proposed tariffs for charging for the installation and 
maintenance of inside wiring on a time and materials basis is not in the 
public interest and is inappropriate. 

5. The following schedUle of nonrecurring service charges are just and 
reasonable. 



730 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

Service Connection Charges 

Residential Business 

~ Amount 
A. Service Order ,. Primary $27. ,o $40.50 

2. Secondary 10.50 14.25 
3. Record 8.25 8.65 

B. Premises Visit 10.00 10.00 
c. Central Office Work 15.00 21.00 
D. Inside Wiring 15.00 25.50 
E. Equipment Work 6.00 8.00 
F. Jack Charge 6.50 6.50 

6. The Company's proposed increases in monthly private line rates are 
excessive and may place unreasonable burdens on subscribers to these services. 
The Commission concludes that the revenue increase to be derived from 
intraexchange channel services should be $5,782,453 which is composed of the 
following categories of service amounts: 

Telephone Answering Service 
Foreign Central Office Service 
Miscellaneous Service Arrangements 
Private Line Intraexchange Service 

Total Revenue Increase 

$ 124,985 
491,128 

3,185,325 
1,981,015 

$5,782,~53 

such amounts result from limiting the recurring charges to a 30% increase by 
category, increasing the nonrecurring charges to the level of rates proposed 
by the Company and using unrepressed units at the end of the test period. 

7. The rate increases proposed by Southern Bell for mobile telephone 
service and extended community calling are just and reasonable. 

8. Monthly increases in local exchange access line rates for Southern 
Bell's 10 different rate groups shall not be increased in excess of the 
amounts set forth below: 

MONTHLY INCREASE IN LOCAL EXCHANGE RATES 
Residence Business 

One Two One Two 
RATE GROUP Party Party Party Party --,-- $.35 $.30 $,•.90 $ .85 

2 .35 .30 .90 .Bo 
3 .35 .30 .95 .85 
4 .35 .30 .95 .85 
5 .40 .35 1.00 .90 
6 .40 .35 1.00 .90 
7 .40 .30 1.05 .95 
8 .40 .30 1.05 .95 
9 .40 .30 1.10 1.00 

10 .40 .30 1.10 1.00 

9. All other rates proposed to be increased by the Company are to be 
increased uniformly across-the-board without exceeding the Company proposed 
increase in such rates so as to produce the remaining amount of the increase 
in annual gross revenues approved herein. 



731 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

APPENDIX B 
DEPRECIATION RATES 

APPROVED 
Avg. Avg. Future Rem. 
Serv. Rem. Life Life 

Acct. n Description Reserve Life Life Salvae;e Rate 
% Yrs. ~ % -r-

217 Building 17.6 40.0 33.0 3.0 2. 4 
221 Central Office Equip. 

Step by Step 25.2 8.3 4. 4 -4.0 17.9 
Cross Bar 19.9 10.0 5.5 -3.0 15.2 
Circuit-Others 21.5 13.5 9-~ -1.0 8.7 
Circuit-DDS 12.5 11. 4 10.6 1. 0 8.2 
Radio 46.6 16.5 10.1 12.0 6.5 
Electronic 7.7 19.4 16.7 3. 0 5.4 

231 Station Apparatus 
Teletypewriter 26.9 9.5 6.6 -1.0 11. 2 
Telephone & Misc. 25.7 11. 3 8. 1 1. 0 9. 1 
Radio 100.0 7.2 3.5 o.o o.o 

237 Station Connection 
Outside Wire 5.0 

234 Large PBX 
PBX Electronic 24.0 8.2 6.4 5.0 11. 1 
PBX Other 39. 9 6.0 3.0 -4.0 22.4 
PBX DDS 2.9 6.8 5.4 2.0 17.6 

241 Pole Line 29.1 26.0 21. 0 -41.0 5.3 
242.1 Aerial Gable 

Exchange 27.2 22.0 14.1 - 11. 0 5.9 
Toll 7.4 20.0 8.8 94.0 0.3 

242.2 Underground Cable 
Exchange 17.4 31. 0 24.0 9.0 3. 1 
Toll 14.1 

242.3 Buried Cable 
21. 0 14.2 16.0 4.9 

Exchange 18.8 25.0 19.5 -5.0 4.6 
Toll 19.2 21.0 13.6 7.0 5.5 

242.4 Submarine Cable 
Exchange & Toll 48.2 30.0 19.4 -3.0 2.9 

243 Aerial Wire 1. 3 8. 1 5.3 -38.0 25.8 
244 Underground Conduit 12. 8 65.0 57.0 -5.0 1. 6 
261 Furniture & Office Equip. 

Storerooms & Others 12. 4 23.0 20.0 2. 0 4.3 
Computers & AMA 37.0 7. 1 4. 5 o.o 13.9 

264 Veh •. & Other Work Equip. 
Motor Vehicles 44.8 8.0 4. 1 16.0 9.7 
Other Work Equipment 9.1 15.5 13. 7 15.0 5.6 



732 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

DOCKET NO. P-78, SUB 50 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of Westco Telephone Company 
for Authority to Adjust Its Rates and 
Charges Applicable to Intrastate Telephone 
Service in North Carolina 

ORDER OVERRULING 
EXCEPTIONS AND 
AFFIRMING ORDER 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

The Commission Hea~ing Room, Dobbs Building, 430 North Salisbury 
Street, Raleigh, North Carolina on Monday, January 24, 1983, at 
2;00 p.m. 

Chairman Robert K. Koger, presiding, and Commissioners Sarah 
Lindsay Tate, John w. Winters, Edward B. Hipp, A. Hartwell 
Campbell and Douglas P. Leary 

For the Applicant: 

F. Kent Burns, Boyce, Mitchell, Burns and Smith, Attorneys at 
Law, Post Office Box 2479, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

For the Public Staff: 

Theodore c. Brown, Jr., Staff Attorney, Public Staff, North 
Carolina Utilities Commission, Post Office Box 991, Raleigh, 
North Carolina 27602 

BY THE COMMISSION: On November 30, 198_2, the Commission issued a Panel 
Order in this docket entitled Order Granting Partial Rate Increase. 

On December 10, 1982, Westco Telephone Company (Westco or Applicant) filed 
Exceptions to the Commission Order and filed a Motion requesting that the Full 
Commission reconsider and alter or amend its Order of November 30, 1982, 
entered in this docket (P-78, Sub 50). 

Oral argument on exceptions was subsequently heard by the Commission on 
January 211, 1983, With both the Applicant and the Public Staff having been 
represented by counsel. 

On January 27, 1983, the Public Staff filed an Answer to Motion requesting 
the Commission to enter an Order affirming i_ts Order issued on November 30, 
1982, and deny that portion of Westco's motion of December 10, 1982, 
pertaining to reconsideration. 

Based upon a careful consideration of the entire record in this proceeding, 
including the exceptions and oral Sl'gument heard thereon, the Commission is of 
the opinion, finds, and concludes that all of the findings, conclusions and 
ordering paragraphs contained in the Order are fully supported by the record. 
More specifically with respect to the issue of Construction Work in Progress 
(CWIP), the Commission finds that the Applicant provided insufficient evidence 
to determine whether there has been a proper matching of revenues and expenses 



733 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

for the inclusion in rate base of $301,479 of CWIP which was actually placed 
in service by the end of the test year and $157,713 of CWIP which was placed 
in service prior to the close of the hearing. Further, the Commission finds 
and concludes that the Order issued November 30, 1982, should be affirmed and 
that each of the exceptions thereto should be overruled and denied. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That each of the exceptions to the Order filed herein oh December 10, 
1982, by Westco, be, and each is hereby, overruled and denied. 

2. That the Order in this docket dated November 30, 1982, be, and the same 
is hereby, affirmed. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 1st day of March 1983. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. P-58, SUB 12~ 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of Western Carolina Telephone ) 
Company for Authority to Adjust Its Rates ) 

ORDER OVERRULING 
EXCEPTIONS AND 
AFFIRMING ORDER and Charges Applicable to Intrastate . ) 

Telephone Service in North Carolina ) 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

The Commission Hearing Room, Dobbs Building, 430 North Salisbury 
Street, Raleigh, North 'Carolina on Monday, January 24, 1983, at 
2:00 p.m. 

Chairman Robert K. Koger, presiding, and Commissioners Sarah 
Lindsay Tate, John W. Winters, Edward B. Hipp, A. Hartwell 
Campbell and Douglas P. Leary 

For the Applicant: 

F. Kent Burns, Boyce, Mitchell, Burns and Smith, Attorneys at 
Law, Post Office Box 2479, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

For the Public Staff: 

Theodore c. Brown, Jr., Staff Attorney, Public Staff, North 
Carolina Utilities Commission, Post Office Box 991, Raleigh, 
North Carolina 27602 

BY THE COMMISSION: On November 30, 1982, the Commission issued a Panel 
Order in this docket entitled Orde~ Granting Partial Rate Increase. 



734 
TELEPHONE - RATES 

On December 10, 1982, Western Carolina Telephone Company (Western Carolina 
or Applicant) filed Exceptions to the Commission Order and f'iled a Motion 
requesting that the Full Commission reconsider and alter or amend its Order of 
November 30, 1982, entered in this docket (P-58, Sub 124). 

Oral argument on exceptions was subsequently heard by the Commission on 
January 24, 1983, with both the Applicant and the Public Staff having been 
represented by counsel. 

On January 27, 1983, the Public Staff filed an Answer to Motion 
requesting the Co1111Dission to enter an Order affirming its Order issued on 
November 30, 1982, and deny that portion of Western Carolina's motion of 
December 10, 1982, pertaining to reconsideration. 

Based upon ·a careful consideration of the entire record in this proceeding, 
including the exceptions and oral argument heard thereon, the Commission is of 
the opinion, finds, and concludes that all of the findings, conclusions and 
ordering paragraphs contained in the Order are fully supported by the record. 
More specifically with respect to the issue of Construction Work in Progress 
(CWIP), the Commission finds that the Applicant provided insufficient evidence 
to determine whether there has been a proper matching of revenues and expenses 
for the inclUsion in rate base of $2,569,744 of CWIP which was -actually.placed 
in service by the end of the test year and $251,51!1 of CWIP which was placed 
in service prior to the close of the hearing. Further, the Commission finds 
and concludes that the Order issued November 30, 1982, should be affirmed· and 
that each of the exceptions thereto should be overruled· and denied. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That each of the ·exceptions to the Order filed herein on December 10, 
1982, by Western Carolina, be, and each is hereby, overruled and denied. 

2. That the Order in this docket dated November 30, 1982, be, and the same 
is hereby, affirmed. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 1st day of March 1983. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 



TELEPHONE - SECURITIES 

DOCKET NO. P-119, SUB 9 

BEFORE nlE NORnl CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Patterson Anserphone Communications Enterprises, 
Inc. - Joint Application for Approval of Stock 
Transfer and Financing Pursuant to G.S. 62-111(a) and 
G.s. 62-161(b) with Hilda s. Patterson, President of 
PACE, and Carolinas HCC, Inc. 

735 

ORDER 
GRANTING APPROVAL 

BY THE COMMISSION: Qn January 28, 1983, Patterson Anserphone 
Comnunications Enterprises, Inc. (PACE), and Hilda s. Patterson, President of 
PACE and its sole stockholder, and Carolinas RCC, Inc., filed with this 
Co!IID.ission "Joint Application for Approval of Stock Transfers and Financing 

·Pursuant to G.S. 62-111(a) and G.S. 62-161(b)." The application states that 
PACE and the other applicants 'are seeking approval of the stock transfers and 
financing arrangements in order that PACE will be able, to offer cellular 
radio service to its customers. The application also seeks a ruling or 
declaration that "Domestic Public Cellular Service," popularly known as 
"cellular mobile radio service" is an enhanced two-way mobile radio common 
carrier service and that PACE is authorized by its present certificate to 
offer cellular radio service as an enhanced HCC service without necessity for 
amendment or modification to its present certificates. 

This Order. is determinative of all issues of fact and law relating to the 
stock transfers and financing and is determinative .of the facts necessary to 
the declaratory ruling which is sought. The declaratory ruling is being made 
by separate Order in the docket, reference to which is hereby made. 

The Applicants propose to .reorganize and restructure PACE through transfer 
of its Greenville HCC certificate and assets to its wholly owned subsidiary, 
Coastal carolina Communications, Inc., and by stock redemption to convey the 
outstanding common stock of Coastal Carolina Communications, Inc., to 
Hilda s. Patterson. The effect of this reorganization and restructuring is to 
separate those HCC operations of PACE which are not currently eligible for 
cellular development from those which are eligible. Hilda s. Patterson will 
retain legal and effective control of those certificates, facilities, and 
operations which are not currently eligible for cellular. In order to obtain 
financing for cellular development in PACE's remaining franchised areas, 
Hilda s. Patterson has contracted to sell and convey, and Carolinas HCC, Inc., 
has contracted to purchase and· own, all the ,outstanding stock of PACE 
remaining after the reorganization and restructuring. This sale of stock will 
change the legal and effective cOntrol of PACE's North Carolina certificates 
and itS RCC operations in the company's franchised areas of Guilford, DuI"ham, 
Orange, and Wake countieS. Carolinas HCC, Inc., has contracted to act as a 
joint venturer with PACE in applying for FCC cellular licenses and in 
developing cellular in PACE's franchised areas. The verified application 
further states that, whether or not the joint venture entity or PACE obtains 
cellular licenses from FCC, PACE will continue to provide and improve its 
existing radio common carrier service to the public in its franchised North 
Carolina territories, and that PACE and Carolinas HCC, Inc., are contractually 
and legally bound to do so. 



736 
TELEPHONE - SECURITIES 

Upon consideration of the verified application as an affidavit, the four 
(4) Affidavits, and some 20 exhibits filed in accordance with Rule R1-16, the 
Commission makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Applicant, PACE, is a North Carolina corporation with principal 
offices in Raleigh, Wake County, North Carolina. It is a duly certificated 
and authorized public utility engaged in providing both one-way (paging) and 
two-way (mobile radio) intrastate radio common carrier service to the public 
for compensation throughout the North Carolina counties of DUrham, Orange, and 
Wake and contiguous areaB pursuant to certificates of Public Convenience and 
Necessity issued by the North Carolina Utilities Commission. PACE is· also 
certificated to provide, and provides, radio common carrier service in those 
areas of Guilford County and environs, having High Point as a community of 
interest. PACE now has approximately 468 mobile radio (two-way) and 1',346 
paging (one-way) stations with 2,664 subscribers in the aforesaid certificated 
areas. All of said service is as contemplated and defined by G.S. 62-119; all 
said service is provided pursuant to tariffs and rates duly approved by this 
Commission, and all of said utility services are rendered under the 
jurisdiction and supervision of this Commission. 

2. The Applicant, Hilda s. Patterson, is a citizen and resident of 
Raleigh, Wake County, North· Carolina. She is the sole owner and stockholder 
of PACE, and has been since 1977. She is also president of the company and is 
actively engaged full time in its management and operations. The preferred 
and common stock owned by Mrs. Patterson is unique in that it is not traded, 
has no established market value, and no dividend history. She is unable 
individually to pay in sub3tantial am9unts of equity capital and PACE cannot 
raise substantial equity capital by a public offering of additional common 
stock. PACE cannot obtain debt capital of any consequential amount without a 
pledge of Mrs. Patterson's personal assets. The amounts of capital which PACE 
currently needs to raise to improve and enhance its service exceeds the 
combined credit availability of PACE and its owner. 

3. The Applicant, Carolinas RCC, Inc., is a North Carolina corporation 
with principal offices in Greensboro, Guilford County, North Carolina. It has 
100,000 shares of authorized common capital stock of which 70,000 shares have 
been issued and are outstanding. Providence Journal Cellular Radio, 
Inc., a Rhode Island corporation, owns 50% and Communications Properties, 
Inc., a South Carolina corporation, owns 50% of the outstanding shares of 
Carolinas RCC, Inc. The company was formed and capitalized by the stockholder 
corporations and their affiliates for the purpose of acquiring, owning, and 
operating existing radio common carrier systems and facilities and combining 
them with the advanced two-way mobile radio service known as "Cellular Mobile 
Radio_ Service" wherever possible. The balance sheet for Carolinas RCC, Ino., 
filed with this application reflects total assets at March 31, 1983, of 
$21,168,817, of which $7,515,750 (35%) is stockholder equity. In addition to 
the balance sheet, Providence Journal Cellular Radio, Inc., a wholly owned 
subsidiary of Providence Journal Company, has obtained a letter of financial 
support from The Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A., which assures the availability 
of $20,100,000 in debt funds for the licensing and development of cellular 
radio communications in the Greensboro/High Point/Winston-Salem metropolitan 
area and the Raleigh/Durham/Chapel Hill area by Carolinas RCC, Inc., and its 
affiliates through joint venture agreements with existing certificated RCCs in 



737 
TELEPHONE - SECURITIES 

those areas. Michael P. Metcalf, who is Publisher and President of Providence 
Journal Company, and William G. Charee, Assistant Secretary-Treasurer of 
Providence Journal Company, are members of the Board of Directors of Carolinas 
RCC, Inc. A letter signed by Robert L. Wolf, Vice President-Finance, of 
Providence Journal Company I is an exhibit included in the affidavit of 
Roger H. Henry, Jr., President of Carolinas RCC, Inc. The letter states: 

"Providence Journal Company is interested in providing on a 
continuing basis, not only the franchise one-way and two-way radio 
common carrier service offered by PACE to the public in PACE's 
existing certificated territories in both areas through existing 
licensed facilities, but in obtaining additional licenses permitting 
the expansion of PACE's existing two-way service with modern, state of 
the art service more nearly meeting the needs in those areas. Subject 
to the satisfaction of certain conditions, Providence Journal Company 
is committed to providing its subsidiary, Providence Journal Cellular 
Radio, Inc., with sufficient capital not only to enable it to cause 
Carolinas RCC, Inc., in which the subsidiary will hold a 50J ownership 
interest, to pay all obligations due you as seller of the stock, but 
also to continue and expand the present one-way and two-way service. 
The latter improvement is commonly 'referred to as cellular radio 
service •••• I can assure you that both Providence Journal Cellular 
Radio, Inc., and Providence Journal Company have approved the action 
of their affiliate, Carolinas RCC, Inc., in entering into a 
contract ••• " 

Providence Journal Company, both individually and through its affiliated 
system, is highly experienced in the communications field. Jack c. Clifford, 
a member of the Board of Directors of Carolinas RCC, Inc., and Vice 
President-Operations, Providence Journal Cellular Radio, Inc., is personally 
familiar, not only with radio common carrier operations and technology, but 
with state and federal regulatory concepts and requirements. Roger H. Henry, 
Jr., President of Carolinas RCC, Inc., and one of its Directors, has prior 
management and financial experience as President and Chief Executive Officer 
of a large, successful multi-unit retail organization. Cecil L. Duffie, Jr., 
Vice President and Secretary and a Director, has a background and experience 
in investment banking, financial planning, and sales management. 

~. Two-way (mobile radio) common carrier sevice presently offered by PACE 
in its franchised territory is no longer of sufficient grade, efficiency, and 
speed fully to meet the incre8.singly complex and expanding needs of the 
metropolitan areas of Raleigh/Durham/Chapel Hill and Greensboro/HighPoint/ 
Winston-Salem. Technology is now available to enable PACE's existing two-way 
service to be upgraded, m~de more efficient, and of greater speed and 
accessibility. This technology is called "cellular mobile radio service." 

5. Under the "cellular" technology, the number of radio base stations is 
expanded so that as a two-way mobile radio subscriber moves through the 
service area, his call is automatically and instantly handed-off from one base 
station to another so that a subscriber may originate and terminate calls from 
any point within the service area. TWO (2) or more callers can share the 
facilities simultaneously. Central switching equipment automatically routes 
calls through interconnection with the landline telephone network so that 
mobile-to-land and land-to-mobile calls can be completed as well as 
mobile-to-mobile calls. Unlike the conventional two-way calling now offered 



738 
TELEPHONE - SECURITIES 

by PACE in its two ( 2) franchised service areas, the "cellular mobile radio" 
system has a built-in capacity to expand as public demand increases, with a 
grade of service comparable to landline telephone service. 

6. The Federal Communications Commission, which allocates frequencies, 
grants construction permits, prescribes channel loading criteria, and grants 
commercial licenses for the operation and maintenance of facilities utilized 
in one-way and two-way mobile radio systems, has identified the Durham/Orange/ 
Wake County (the Research Triangle Area) and the Greensboro/High Point/ 
Winston-Salem (the Piedmont Triad Area) metropolitan areas as two (2) of 90 
major regional markets in which cellular facilities will now be licensed. 
There is a single, FCC-prescribed filing date for cellular licensing 
applications in the Durham/orange/Wake County area. It is March 8, 1983. 

7. PACE has an obligation as a utility certificated in North Carolina to 
provide improved and enhanced radio common carrier service throughout its 
franchised and established territories in the FCC identified areas. It can do 
so at substantial economies and, therefore, lower subscriber prices by making 
joint use of existing trained personnel, existing records and billing 
administration, and certain existing facilities, rights-of-way, and site 
locations. 

8. The advanced and complex central system facilities and equipment needed 
for cellular radio service must be available to the public from the beginning 
to be used on an as-needed basis; the cellular equipment needed 1a new and 
unique and, therefore, more costly than it may be after further development; 
the process of obtaining licenses, construction permits, additional sites, 
and completing construction may require years; and the period of subscriber 
buildup will put stress on working capital requirements. Current estimates 
are that up to $5 million in new capital investment will be required in the 
first year in the Raleigh/Durham/Chapel Hill metropolitan area alone. PACE 
is not able to supply such capital without joint venture assistance. 

9. The Applicants, Hilda s. Patterson and Carolinas RCC, Inc., have 
entered a binding contract, Exhibit No. 1 to the application, subject to 
approval by the Commission. In simplest terms, the contract provides for the 
combination of PACE~s existing Durham/Orange/Wake County certificates, 
licenses, management, employees, facilities, billing, administration, 
operations, and cash flow with the financial, management, capital, and capital 
attraction strengths and skills of the affiliated system of Providence Journal 
Company in a joint venture. The purpose of the joint venture is that of 
designing, engineering, licensing, and installing cellular mobile radio 
service in the Raleigh/Durham/Chapel Hill greater metropolitan area through a 
single utility offering an improved and expanded class of two-way service in 
addition to the existing two-way and one-way service .provided presently by 
PACE. Such combination of resources prese.nts a favorable opportunity for the 
avoidance of duplicate facilities and investment, for the conservative use of 
land and air rights, and minimum interference and impact upon the 
environmental and scenic advantages of the area served. In addition, the 
provision of said services on an integrated, single company basis will permit 
savings in administrative overhead and billing, records, and advertising 
expenses. Tariff, rate, maintenance procedures, and complaint and outage 
handling and reporting would be simplified. In general, the foregoing and 
other advantages will permit greater economies of scale which will tend to 
produce lower rates, both for the conventional and the enhanced radio common 
carrier services of PACE, than would otherwise exist. 



739 
TELEPHONE - SECURITIES 

10. Cellular mobile radio service is an enhanced, or improved two-way radio 
common carrier service. It is not directly competitive to PACE's existing 
radio common carrier service. It is not a substitute for the existing 
regulated radio common carrier service of PACE in its franchised territory. 
The eXisting radio common carrier rates and service of PACE will not be 
impaired in any material sense by the addition of cellular two-way service. 

11. The reorganization and restructuring of PACE through transfer of the 
Greenville ·certificate from PACE to its wholly owned subsidiary, Coastal 
Carolina Communications, Inc., followed by transfer of the outstanding stock 
in said subsidiary to Hilda s. Patterson in exchange for the 500 shares of 
PACE's preferred and 158 shares of its common stock does not dissipate or 
dilute the financial, service, or operating abilities, nor change the 
effective control of either corporation. It does not adversely affect the 
management, employees, rates, customers, or continuity of either utility in 
any material respect. 

12. The sale and transfer of the remaining 4,842 outstanding shares of 
coumon stock of PACE from Hilda s. Patterson to Carolinas RCC, Inc., will not 
in any material respect adversely affect the quality and continuity of its 
existing franchised radio common carrier service, rates, or tariffs. Legal 
title to the assets, including its certificates and licenses, will remain in 
PACE without modification or amendment. The utility will continue under the 
jurisdiction of this Commission without change. The management, operating 
personnel, and business offices of the company will not be substantially 
changed. None of PACE"s existing 2,664 subscribers will be affected by the 
transfer. Carolinas RCC, Inc., is contractually committed not to dissolve or 
liquidate PACE, or to sell and convey its stock in PACE for profit, or 
materially change its existing management policies and business practices, or 
deplete its cash reserves except as may be required in the ordinary course of 
PACE's business as a regulated utility to render adequate, first quality radio 
common carrier service to the public for compensation. All said commitments 
of carolinas RCC, Inc., in the interests of continuity and improvement of 
PACE's existing utility service in its franchised areas are applicable, 
whether or not PACE is ultimately licensed by FCC to construct and 
commercially operate cellular mobile radio facilities in its f~anchised North 
Carolina area. 

13. PACE's certificated territory in Guilford County and contiguous 
environs substantially overlaps territory certificated to Ans-A-Phone 
Communications, Inc. (Greensboro), and services Unlimited, Inc. 
(Winston-Salem), and vice versa. However, PACE has not established radio 
common carrier service in dupl1c8.t1on of or competition with either of said 
utilities. Instead, it has established its service within its territory and 
contiguous areas having a community of interest with High Point. By 
contractual arrangement, each of the three (3) radio common carriers owns a 
16.33 1/3 equity interest in Carolina Advanced Radio Telephone Systems of the 
Triad, Inc. (CARS-Triad), which was formed by them for the purpose of mutual 
cooperation in developing cellular mobile radio common carrier service in the 
Davidson/Guilford/Forsyth/Randolph/Stokes/Yadkin County area identified by FCC 
as a major regional market for cellular licensing purposes. This transfer 
will not, therefore, adversely affect the present or proposed service to the 
public offered by the competing RCCs in the Guilford County area or the 
service offered by other public utilities in PACE'a certificated service area 
in Guilford County and contiguous environs. 



740 
TELEPHONE - SECURITIES 

14. PACE is certificated to provide, and provides, one-way and two-way 
intrastate radio comm.on carrier service to the public for compensation 
throughout the Durham/Orange/Wake County area, and contiguous areas. Its 
facilities and service is established in said areas. Rates supervised and 
approved by the Comnission are charged throughout the service area. Its 
service and facilities throughout the area are adequate, subject only to the 
need for enhancement and improvement in accordance with the needs of the area. 
There is no other carrier commercially licensed by FCC or certificated by this 
Conmission to provide one-way and/or two-way radio comm.on carrier service to 
the public for compensation in the Durham/Orange/Wake County franchised 
service area of PACE. Therefore, the proposed transaction, including the 
enhancement of the existing authorized service with cellular, cannot 
unlawfully or adversely affect the service to the public by other utilities in 
PACE's Durham/Orange/Wake County service area. 

CONCLUSIONS 

1. The North Carolina Utilities Commission has jurisdiction over the 
subject matter of the application pursuant to G.S. 62-11.1(a) and 
G.S. 62-161(b). 

2. PACE is a radio common carrier and is certificated to provide its 
service, and is providing said service, to the public for compensation 
throughout the franchised area of Durham/Orange/Wake and contiguous environs 
and • in the Guilford County area and contiguous environs pursuant to Chapter 
62, Article 6A, of the General Statutes of -North Carolina (N.c.G.s. 62-119 et 
seq.) The scope of service which a radio common carrier may provide in its 
certificated area is defined 1n Chapter 62 under G.S. 62-119(3) as follows: 

"The term 'radio common carriers' when used in this Article 
includes every corporation, company, association, partnership and 
person and lessees, trustees, or receivers, appointed by any court 
whatsoever owning, operating or managing a business of providing or 
offering a service for hire to the public of one-way or two-way radio 
or radiotelephone conmunications whether interconnected with the •land 
line tel'ephone system or not and licensed by the Federal 
Communications Com:nission, but not engaged in the business of 
providing a public land line message telephone service or a public 
message telegraph Service. The terms 'telephone or telegraph 
utilities, telephone or telegraph company,' or a "person operating 
telegraph or telephone lines' when used in this Chapter, shall not be 
construed as including radio common carriers. (1969, c.766; 1973, 
c.1274).• 

Upon the findings of fact that PACE is authorized to provide two-way. radio 
COI!Bllon carrier service to the public for Compensation in •its certificated and 
established territory; that cellular mobile radio service is a two-way radio 
coumon carrier service as defined in Chapter 62, Article 6A, of the General 
Statutes; and that the same is not a substitute for, but is merely an improved 
or enhanced, two-way radio common carrier · service to be rendered in 
conjunction with PACE's existing radio common carrier service, it is thereupon 
concluded as a matter of law that PACE is authorized to provide cellular 
service in addition to its existing radio common carrier service throughout 
its presently franchised and established territories without necessity for 



741 
TELEPHONE - SECURITIES 

amendment or modification of its existing certificates of public convenience 
and necessity. For convenience and clarity this ruling is to be made in a 
separate order in the docket, and predicated upon these findings, conclusions, 
and order. 

3. Based upon the foregoing findings of fact, it is concluded that the 
transactions herein proposed, including without limitation the restructuring 
and reorganization of PACE, the sale and transfer of the remaining 4,842 
outstanding shares of common stock in PACE from Mrs. Hilda s. Patterson to 
Carolinas RCC, Inc., and the resulting joint venture arrangements for 
financing the development, licensing, construction, and operation of 
facilities for the provision of cellular mobile radio service in conjunction 
with PACE's existing intrastate one-way and two-way radio common carrier 
service in its certificated and established North Carolina territories are: 

(i) For a lawful object within the corporate purposes of Patterson 
Anserphone Communications, Inc., and Coastal Carolina Communications, 
Inc.; 

(ii) Compatible with and in furtherance of the public interest; 

(iii) Necessary, appropriate, and consistent with the proper performance by 
Patterson Anserphone Communications, Inc., and Coastal Carolina 
Communications, Inc., of their respective services to the public; 

(iv) To strengthen rather than impair the abilities of Patterson Anserphone 
Communications, Inc., and Coastal Carolina Communications, Inc., to 
perform their respective services to the public; and 

(v) Reasonable, necessary, and appropriate for the purposes for which they 
are ma'de. 

4. The transactions proposed and described in the contract (Exhibit No. 1) 
and the application, including plans by Patterson Anserphone Communications, 
Inc., to obtain licenses for, design, develop, construct, and operate a public 
intrastate cellular mobile radio system throughout its existing franchised and 
established areas in conjunction with its existing two-way and one-way radio 
coo:mon carrier operations, and to finance the same through joint venture with 
Carolinas RCC, Inc., and/or its corporate affiliates, or otherwise, is 
justified by the public convenience and necessity, and the Commission should 
give its written approval as provided by G.S. 62-111. 

5. Pursuant to G.S. 62-111, and the facts found herein, Carolinas RCC, 
Inc., as the person acquiring control of Patterson Anserphone Communications, 
Inc., through the transfer of 4,842 shares of common capital stock to it by 
Hilda s. Patterson, is fit, willing and able, financially and otherwise, to 
perform on a continuing adequate basis all of Patterson Anserphone 
Communications Enterprises' present radio common carrier utility services in 
its franchised areas of the state, and to improve and enhance said existing 
two-way and one-way service in said areas by, among other improvements, 
providing cellular mobile radio common carrier service in conjunction with 
PACE~s existing regulated service to the public. 

6. Further pursuant to G.S. 62-111 and the applicable facts herein found, 
the Commission concludes that the transactions proposed, viewed as a whole: 



742 
TELEPHONE - SECURITIES 

(1) Will not adversely affect the service to the public under the 
franchise held by Patterson Anserphone Communications Enterprises 1 

Inc.; 

(ii) Will not unlawfully affect the service to the public by other public 
utilities; and 

(iii) Will tend to assure that the one-way and two-way radio common carrier 
service, which has been continuously offered by PACE on an adequate 
basis throughout its franchised areas for more than 15 years, will be 
continued, improved, and enhanced as technology perm.its. 

7. The proposed combination of cellular development with the existing 
facilities, personnel, equipment, and land rights of PACE through joint 
venture financing is the most economically feasible and environmentally 
desirable method for meeting the present and future needs and demands of the 
public in the Research Triangle area for fast, efficient, and flexible two-way 
and one-way radio common carrier service at the earliest practicable time. 
Economies which are achievable by the combin~tion will tend to assure lower 
consumer prices, both for the present and the enhanced services. 

8. It is required by G.s. 62-119(3) that before a radio common carrier may 
offer its services to the public for compensation, it must be "licensed by the 
Federal Communications Commission.n The existing for-hire radio common 
carrier facilities of PAC~ are fully and regularly licensed by FCC. PACE has 
not heretofore been eligible to apply to FCC for the necessary licensing to 
permit it to construct and operate commercial cellular radio OOID!IIOD carrier 
facilities. The proposed transaotions will make it possible for PACE through 
the described joint venture financing arrangements to make application to the 
FCC for appropriate licenses at the earliest available date, which is March 8, 
1983. Therefore, PACE will not be permitted to enhance its present two-way 
service by adding cellular in its certificated area until it has obtained and 
filed with this Commission appropriate commercial facilities licenses or 
permi~s granted by FCC. 

9. The North Carolina statutes, G.s. 62-119 and 121', distinguish radio 
common service from the services provided by landline telephone and telegraph 
companies. G.S. 62-119(3) defines a radio common carrier as one "not engaged 
in the business of providing a public land line message telephone or a public 
message telegraph service." G.s. 62-121' provides: 

"The provisions of this Article relate only to 'radio common 
carriers~ as defined herein and are distinguishable from mobile radio 
telephone service offered by land line telephone or telegraph 
utilities regulated by th8 Commission. (1969, c. 766.)n 

Based upon the facts found and applicable law I the Commission concludes 
that the existing and proposed intrastate service of PACE in its franchised 
territories is to be distinguished from that offered by landline telephone 
and telegraph companies and is not in competition therewith within 
contemplation of North Carolina law. 



743 
TELEPHONE - SECURITIES 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That the application and contract (Exhibit No. 1) filed in this docket 
on January 28, 1983, be, and the same is hereby, approved. 

2. That Patterson Anserphone Communications Enterprises, Inc., is hereby 
authorized to assign and transfer to Coastal Carolina Communications, Inc., 
and Coastal Carolina Communications, Inc., is authorized to own and thereafter 
operate under North Carolina Utilities Commission Certificate No. P-109, and 
all assets and facilities used in connection with rendering radio common 
carrier service thereunder; provided that PACE and Coastal Carolina 
Conmunications, Inc., shall within ten (,a) days after completion of the 
transfer adjust their utility plant property records to reflect the transfer 
of assets at original cost, less accumulated depreciation, and shall file 
appropriate tariff changes for billing and reporting purposes only. 

3. That upon completion of the transaction approved in Paragraph No. 2
1 

Patterson Anserphone Communications Enterprises, Inc., is hereby authorized to 
transfer the entire outstanding 10,000 shares of common stock which it holds 
in Coastal Carolina Communications, Inc., to Hilda s. Patterson in exchange 
for the entire outstanding 500 shares of 8% preferred stock and 158 shares of 
the outstanding 5,000 shares of common stock which she now holds in PACE, 
provided that the books of account of PACE shall be simultaneously adjusted to 
reflect said stock redemption and exchange. 

4. That upon completion of the transactions authorized in Paragraph Nos. 2 
and 3, Hilda S• Patterson ·1s authorized to sell, transfer, and deliver to 
Carolinas RCC, Inc. Carolinas RCC, Inc., is authorized to purchase, hold and 
own, the remaining 4,842 shares of stock outstanding in Patterson Anserphone 
CoC1111unications, Inc., pursuant to and in accordance with the prices, terms, 
and conditions set out in the approved contract executed by the parties on 
January 26, 1983, and make proper entries on the company's books and records 
to reflect the transaction. 

5. That Patterson Anserphone Communications Enterprises, Inc., is 
authorized and directed to provide to the public in its franch.ised and 
established territories the enhanced radio common carrier service known as 
"Domestic Public Cellular Service," or "Cellular Mobile Radio Service," in 
conjunction with its present one-way and two-way service without necessity for 
amendment or modification to its existing certificates of public convenience 
and necessity, provided that, before rendering said service to the public for 
compensation, PACE shall first file with this Commission evidence that the 
Federal Communications Commission has granted, or will forthwith grant, 
appropriate commercial licenses and/or construction permits for the cellular 
facilities it proposes to use; provided further that Patterson Anserphone 
Communications Enterprises, Inc., shall at least 45 days prior to commencing 
to provide cellular service to the public for compensation, file with the 
Conmission for approval appropriate tariffs containing service regulations, 
rates, and charges for the service, together with justification therefor; 
provided further that cellular mobile radio,.. service shall not be offered in 
substitution for, or in lieu of, any radio common carrier service now offered 
by PACE, except upon the prior written approval of this Commission. 

6. That Patterson Anserphone Communications Enterprises, Inc., and 
Carolinas RCC, Inc., are authorized to enter into the joint financing venture 



744 
TELEPHONE - SECURITIES 

proposed in the Applciation and to participate with other corporations in the 
affiliated system of Providence Journal Company as may be necessary, 
appropriate, and lawful to assure that PACE has sufficient investment and 
working capital to enable it to qualify for necessary licenses and provide the 
existing as well as improved and enhanced service on a continuous, adequate, 
and reasonable basis. 

7. That Patterson Anserphone Communications Enterprises, Inc., shall file 
with this Commission, in duplicate, a verified report of actions taken and 
transactions consummated pursuant to the authority herein granted within a 
period of thirty (30) days following the completion of the last of the 
transactions authorized herein., 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 23rd day of February 1983. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. P-119, SUB 9 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Patterson Anserphone Communications Enterprises, 
Inc., and Carolinas RCC, Inc., Joint Application for 
Approval of Stock Transfers and Financing Pursuant 
to G.s. 62-111(a) and G.s. 62-161(b) 

DECLARATORY 
ORDER 

BY THE COMMISSION: On January 28, 1983, Patterson Anserphone 
Communications Enterprises, Inc. (PACE), and Hilda ·S. Patterson, President of 
PACE and its sole stockholder, and Carolinas RCC, Inc., filed with this 
Commission "Joint Application for Approval of Stock Transfers and Financing 
Pursuant to G.S. 62-111(a) and G.s. 62-161(b)." The application states that 
PACE and the other applicants are seeking approval of the stock transfer and 
financing arrangements in order that PACE will be able to offer cellular radio 
service to its customers. The application also seeks a ruling or declaration 
that "Domestic Public Cellular Service," popularly known as "cellular mobile 
radio service" is an enhanced two-way mobile radio common carrier service and 
that PACE is authorized by its present certificate to offer cellular radio 
service as an enhanced RCC service without necessity for amendment or 
modification to its present certificate. This Order relates to the 
certificate question. 

PACE is a duly certificated and authorized public· utility engaged in 
providing both one-way (paging) and two-way (mobile radio) intrastate radio 
common carrier service to the public for compensation in the North Carollina 
counties of Durham, Orange, and Wake and contiguous areas pursuant to 
certificates of public convenience and necessity issued by the North Carolina 
Utilities Commission. PACE alSo is certificated to provide, and provides, 
radio common carrier service in those areas of Guilford County having High 
Point as a community of interest. PACE now has approximately 468 mobile radio 
and 4,3116 paging stations with 2,66lt customers in the aforesaid certificated 
areas all pursuant to tariffs and rates duly approved and supervised by the 
North Carolina Utilities Com:n.ission. 



TELEPHONE - SECURITIES 

The application describes "cellular mobile radio service" as follows: 

"Under the 'cellular' technology, the number of radio base stations 
is expanded so that as a two-way mobile radio subscriber moves through 
the service area, his call is automatically and instantly handed-off 
from one base :itation to another so that a sub:icriber may originate 
and terminate calls from any point within the service area. Two ( 2) 
or more callers can share the facilities simul taneou:ily. Central 
switching equipment automatically routes calls through interconnection 
with the land-line telephone network :io that mobile-to-land and land­
to-mobile calls can be completed as well as mobile-to-mobile calls. 
Unlike the conventional two-way calling now offered by PACE in its two 
(2) franchised service areas, the "cellular mobile radio" system has a 
built-in capacity to expand as public demand increases, with a grade 
of service comparable to land-line telephone service." 

The application further :itates that the Federal Conmunication:, Conmission 
has identified the Durham, Orange, and Wake County service area of PACE as one 
of the 90 major regional markets in which cellular facilities will be 
licensed. PACE states that it intends to seek such a license from the FCC and 
it has filed the subject application with this Conmission so that it can show 
the FCC that it is financially able to construct the facilities, and that it 
i:, already authorized by the North Carolina Utilities Commission to provide 
cellular service under its existing certificate. 

CONCLUSIONS 

The Conmission concludes that PACE is a radio conmon carrier certified 
pursuant to Chapter 62, Article 6A of the General Statutes of North Carolina 
(N.C. G.S. 119 et seq), and as such may provide cellular mobile radio service 
pursuant to its existing certificate. Radio conmon carrier is defined in 
Chapter 62 under G.S. 62-119(3) as follows: 

"The term 'radio C0111Don carriers' when used in this Article 
includes every corporation, company, association, partnership and 
person and lessees, trustees, or receivers, appointed by any court 
whatsoever owning, operating or managing a business of providing or 
offering a service for hire to the public of one-way or two-way radio 
or radiotelephone conmunications whether interconnected with the land 
line telephone system or not and licensed by the Federal 
Co111Dunications Commission, but not engaged in the business of 
providing a public land line message telephone service or a public 
message telegraph service. The terms, 'telephone or telegraph 
utilities, telephone or telegraph company,' or a • person operating 
telegraph or telephone lines' when used in this Chapter, shall not be 
construed as including radio common carriers( 1969, c. 766; 1973, c. 
1274)." 

Con:iidering that "cellular mobile radio serice" is no more than an enhanced 
two-way mobile radio co111Don carrier service, and that PACE is duly certified 
to provide radio conmon carrier service throughout its service territory, PACE 
is thereby authorized by its exisitng certificate to provide cellular service 
in its presently franchised and established territories without necessity for 
amendment or modification of its certificate. 



746 
TELEPHONE - SECURITIES 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows; 

1. That PACE is authorized to provide cellular mobile radio service 
pursuant to its eXisting certificate, and 

2. PACE is authorized to file for approval, pursuant to G.S. 62-134, 
appropriate tariffs of rates and charges for providing cellular mobile radio 
service. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF TBE COMMISSION, 
This the 23rd day of February 1983. 

(SEAL) 
NORTB CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO, P-84, SUB 20 

BEFORE TBE .NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

tn the Matter of 
Two Way Radio of Carolina, Inc. - Joint Application for ) 
Approval of Stock Transfer, Financing, and Pledge of Two ) 
Way's Stock Pursuant to G.S. 62-111, G.s. 62-160, and ) 
G.S. 62-161(b) with A. L. Guin, Jr., President of Two Way, ) 
and Carolinas RCC, Inc. ) 

ORDER 
GRANTING 
APPROVAL 

BY THE COMMISSION: On May 25, 1983, Two Way Radio of Garolina, Inc. (TWR), 
A. L. Guin, Jr., and Linda C. Guin (Sellers), and Carolinas RCC, Inc. (CRCC), 
filed with this Commission "Joint Application for Approval of Stock Transfers, 
Financing, and Improved RCC Service for Two Way Radio of Carolina, Irie." 
pursuant to G.S. 62-11,Ca), G.S. 62-160, G.s. 62-161(b), and Commission 
Rule R1-16. The application states that TWR and the other applicants are 
seeking approval of the stock transfers, financing arrangements (including the 
pledge of TWR's stock after completion of the transfer), and plan of 
operations in order that nm will be able to license, construct, and operate 
"Domestic Public Cellular Radio Service" (cellular) in conjunction with its 
existing authorized two-way service and wide-area, digital, alphanumeric 
display, data, and other forms of improved or enhanced paging service 
(including regional and national tie-in capabilities) in conjunction with its 
existing authorized one-way service, both in TWR 's existing franchised and 
established service areas or territories in North Carolina. The applicatiOn 
also seeks a ruling or declaration that both cellular mobile radio common 
carrier service and the described improved one-way (paging) services are 
authorized by TWR's present certificates and may be offered as enhanced radio 
common carrier services on an areawide, through basis in its established 
service areas without necessity for amendment or modification to the service 
or territorial scopes of TWR's present certificates. 

The applicatiOn further states that neither cellular nor enhanced paging 
service can be licensed and offered in TWR 's existing franchised areas on a 
comprehensive, full-area coverage, and through basis without obtaining large 
amounts of outside capital through joint venture arrangements between TWR and 
CRCC as detailed in the application and seeks approval of the pledge of TWR's 
stock to The Bank of New York by CRCC after it is acquired. 



747 
TELEPHONE - SECURITIES 

This Order is determinative of all issues of fact and law relating to the 
stock transfers, financing, and Pledging of TWR~s stock and is determinative 
of the facts necessary to the declaratory rulings which are sought and are 
being made by separate concurrent order in the docket, reference to which is 
hereby made. 

In substance, the Joint Applicants request that the Commission do the 
following: 

1. Give its written approval of the sale and transfer of a minimum of 389 
shares (90J) of the outstanding 432 shares of common capital stock in TWR, and 
therefore control of its utility stock, certificates, and operations, by the 
owner-operators, A. L. Guin, Jr., and Linda c. Guin to, and the purchase, 
ownership, and control of said stock, certificates, and operations by, CRCC, 
together with the joint venture financing arrangements between TWR and CRCC, 
all according to the prices, terms, and conditions set forth in a contract 
executed by the parties on January 14, 1983, and in evidence as Applicant's 
Exhibit No. 4. 

2. Issue a declaratory ruling confirming that TWR and/or its joint venture 
partner, Carolina Advanced Radiophone Systems of the Carolinas, Inc. 
(CARS-Carolina), ls authorized by TWR 's existing certificates to provide 
enhanced two-way (cellular) service and enhanced one-way (wide-area, digital, 
alphanumeric display, data, and other forms of through paging service, 
including regional and national network tie-in capabilities) service in 
conjunction with Tiffi's eXisting two-way and one-way radio common carrier 
utility serv_ice throughout TWR 's existing franchised and established service 
areas, or territories, without amendment or modification to said existing 
certificates. 

3. Approve the financing arrangements made by TWR, CRCC, and their joint 
venture partnership, CARS-Carolina, including the pledge of TWR.'s stock after 
acquisition by CRCC to The Bank of New York as security for the advancement of 
approximately $5,477,333 in loan funds to CRCC in connection with the 
acquisition of the control of TWR 's operations, the reimbursement of funds 
already invested by TWR in engineering, designing, and applying for FCC 
licenses and construction permits incident to enhanced two-way (cellular) and 
one-way paging improvements and coverage, and assuring the availability to TWR 
of sufflcierit working and operating capital so that its existing service and 
subscribers .are in no way burdened or diminished by the development and 
extension of the enhanced services. 

4. Authorize the Applicants to file, pursuant to G.S. 62-134, appropriate 
tariffs of rates and charges for providing the enhanced services in 
conjunction With existing radio common carrier service, not less than 45 days 
prior to offering said enhanced services to the publio in all or a pa"rt of 
TWR.

1

s existing territory and filing with this Commission evidence that 
facilities for rendering the particular enhanced service for which rates are 
proposed have been appropriately authorized or licensed by the Federal 
Comnunications Commission (FCC) and are constructed or under construction so 
as to give efficient public service on an as needed basis. 

The verified application and supporting affidavits further state that, 
whether or not TWR and CRCC through their joint venture affiliate, 
CARS-Carolina, obtain cellular licenses and permits from the FCC, CRCC will 



748 
TELEPHONE - SECURITIES 

cause nm to operate its existing utility operations on a continuing, 
adequate basis and will forthwith cause nm' s existing one-way service to be 
extended, improved, and enhanced on a modern, state-of-the art, full-area 
coverage basis. 

Upon consideration of the verified application, 17 exhibits, and three 
affidavits, together with records judicially noticed, upon the investigation 
and report of the Commission Staff, and the Public Staff having raised no 
objections, the Commission makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Appliaant, Two Way Radio of Carolina, Inc. , is a North Carolina 
corporation with principal offices in Charlotte, Mecklenburg County, North 
Carolina. It is a duly certificated and authorized public utility engaged in 
providing both one-way (paging) and two-way (mobile radio) intrastate radio 
common carrier service to some 4,822 stations in its franchised and 
established territory in Mecklenburg, Union, Stanly, Cabarrus, Gaston, 
Lincoln, Rowan, Iredell, Catawba, Chatham, Cleveland, Burke, Alexander, Davie, 
Randolph, Rutherford, Moore, Hoke, Robeson, Scotland, Richmond, Montgomery, 
Anson, and Lee Counties pursuant to rates and tariffs duly approved and 
supervised by this Co1110ission. All of said service is as contemplated and 
defined by G.S. 62-119 •. 

2. The Applicant; A. L. Guin, Jr., and wife, Linda. c. Guin, are the sole 
owners, managers, and operators of TWR. By contract dated January 111, 1983, 
the Guins have agreed to sell.and transfer to CRCC a minimum of 389 (90J) of 
the total 1132 shares of capital stock in TWR issued, outstanding and owned by 
them. Under the terms of the'contract (Exhibit No. 11) the Guins are to remain 
active in the management and operations of TWR, but control of its stock, 
certificates, and operations will be in Carolinas RCC, Inc. The common 
capital stock of TWR has no established dividend history or market value. For 
all practical purposes TWR is operated as, and has capital attraction problems 
normally associated with, a proprietorship. To enhance, improve, and extend 
its utility service in accordance with the requirements of its certificate TWR 
must attract very substantial amounts of construction, working, and operating 
capital. The amount of capital Currently required to be raised for utility 
construction exceeds the combined credit availability of TWR and its owners. 
Hence, the Guins have entered this and other contracts with CRCC for joint 
venture financing of the market studies, engineering and design, and 
applications to the FCC for facility licenses and construction permits to 
provide both enhanced cellular (two-way) service and enhanced paging (one-way) 
service throughout TWR's franchised and established territory in North 
Carolina. Through their verified application and affidavits, Applicants 
contend and the Commission finds that there is no viable alternative to said 
contracts if TWR is to improve, enhance, and extend its existing authorized 
service without burdening its existing service or rates. 

3. The Applicant, Carolinas RCC, Inc., is a North Carolina corporation 
with principal offices in Greensboro, North Carolina. It has authorized 
common capital stock of 1,000 shares, of which 675,000 shares are Class A 
Voting Common Stock with par value of $1. 00 per share and 325,000 shares are 
Class B Voting Common Stock with preferences, limitations, and relative 
rights of each of the classes being set out in CRCC's Articles of Amendment, 
which are on file with the Commission. 



749 
TELEPHONE - SECURITIES 

The entire 1,000,000 shares of authorized stock of Carolinas HCC, Inc., 
has been issued and is outstanding. It is held and owned as follows: 

Qwnee 
Providence Journal Cellular Radio, Inc. 
Communications Properties, Inc. 
Individual Private Subscriptions 

Total 

The equity ownership of CRCC is as follows: 
Providence Journal Cellular Radio, Inc. 
Communications Properties, Inc. 
Private Investors 

Class A 
500,000 

None 
175,000 
675,000 

By virtue of an irrevocable assignment of voting rights 
shares held by a limited number of private investors to 
Properties, Inc., the voting control of CRCC is: 

Providence Journal Cellular Radio, Inc. 
Communications Properties, Inc. 

Class B 
None 

325,000 
None 

325,000 

50,0'.I 
32,5% 
17,5% 

of the 175,000 
Communications 

50,0'.I 
50,0% 

The forecasted balance sheet as of March 31, 1983, for Carolinas HCC, Inc. 
(Exhibit No. 9), shows total capitalization of $21,168,817, of which 
$7,515,750 is stockholders' equity and $13,405,867 is debt, for an equity 
ratio of 35-5$. 

4. The 50% stockholder in Carolinas RCC, Inc., Providence Journal Cellular 
Radio, Inc., is a wholly owned subsidiary of Providence Journal Company, 
75 Fountain Street, Providence, Rhode Island. Providence Journal Company 
directly and through various subsidiaries owns, controls, and operates two 
televiSion stations, three earth satellite stations (receiving only), 21 cable 
systems, and numerous FCC authorizations for satellite and RCC activities, in 
adddition to the oldest newspaper in the United States. Robert L. Wolf, Vice 
President-Finance, Providence Journal Company, has affirmed to this Commission 
in writing that the Company and its affiliate, Providence Journal Cellular 
Radio, Inc., have the resources and will Use them in the funding· of the 
capital needs of TWR and· the other RCC utility companies in the state under 
contract to Carolinas RCC, Inc., in assuring the adequate continuation and 
improvements of existing utility services and operations, or in cellular 
mobile radio service if licensed and permitted by FCC, or both. Michael P. 
Metcalf, Publisher and Preside"nt of Providence Journal Company, is a member of 
the Board of Directors of Carolinas RCC, Inc. Jack c. Clifford, Vice 
President/Operations, Providence Journal Cellular Radio, Inc., is also a 
member of CRCC's board. The March 31, 1983, pro forma balance sheet of 
Providence Journal Cellular Radio, Inc., reflects $5,075,000 of investments by 
the Company in the stock of Carolinas RCC, Inc. 

5. The 32.5J stockholder in Carolinas RCC, Inc., Communications 
Properties, Inc., is a South Carolina corporation with principal offices in 
Greenville, South Carolina. Its 32.5$ equity in the assets of Carolinas RCC, 
Inc., is $2,178,881, subordinated to dividends to Class A stock in the 
cumulative amount of $10.15 and to distributions in liquidation. 
Col'!!llunications Properties, Inc., has affirmed its commitment to provide equity 
investments to Carolinas RCC, Inc., in the ratio of its ownership so that the 
equity ratio of CRCC will be not less than 33 1/3~ at any time without regard 



750 
TELEPHONE - SECURITIES 

to the amount of debt it contracts. The equity .in Communications Properties, 
Inc., is owned one-third each by Roger H. Henry, Jr., Cecil L. Duffie, Jr. 
(both residerits of Greenville, South Carolina), and Neil E. Jones, Englewood, 
Colorado. Roger H. Henry, Jr., is President, Chief Executive officer, and a 
Director of Carolinas RCC, Inc. Cecil Duffie is Vice President and Secretary 
and a Director. Messrs. Henry and Duffie have expertise in financial 
planning, sales management, and operations, cost control, and organizational 
techniQues for private corporations. 

6. Carolinas RCC, Inc., was formed and capitalized by Providence Journal 
Company and Co!Dil1unications Properties, Inc., for the purpose of acquiring, 
owning, and operating existing · for-hire radio comm.on carrier systems and 
faciliti"es and combining them with the advanced two-way mobile radio service 
known as "Cellular Mobile Radio Service" wherever possible. It ha~ entered 
contracts for the purchase of controlling stock interests with 'the 
owner-operators of four (4) RCCs in North Carolina. These are: 

Patterson Anserphone Communications Enterprises, Inc., serving in the 
Durham, Orange, and Wake County area of the greater Research Triangle 
Area as well as in the Piedmont Triad Area surrounding High Point in 
Guilford County. 

Services Unlimited, Inc., serving in Forsyth, Davidson, Davie, Surry, 
Stokes, and Yadkin Counties of the greater Piedmont Triad Area. 

Ans-A-Phone Communications, Inc., serving in the Guilford, Randolph, 
and Rockingham County area of the greater Piedmont Triad ~rea. 

Two Way Radio of Carolina, Inc., serving 24 counties, including 
Mecklenburg, Union, and Gaston County area of the greater Metrolina 
Area. 

The FCC has given its consent to the transfer of control of the sixty-three 
(63) licenses an~ permits held, by the four North Carolina RCCs which have 
contracted with Carolinas RCC, Inc; and, with the approval of this Commission, 
CRCC baa completed its acquisition of control of each of the four RCCs except 
nm. 

7. The two-way mobile radio common carrier services present.ly offered by 
TWR in the Metrolina region of the state are no longer of sufficient grade, 
efficiency, cind speed fully to meet the increasingly complex 'and expanding 
needs of the public. Technology is now available to enable said existing 
service to be upgraded, made more efficient, and of greater speed and 
accessibility. This technology is referred to as "cellular mobile radio 
service." Under the cellular technology, the number of radio base sations is 
expanded so , that as a two-way mobile radio subscriber moves through the 
service area, his call is automatically and instantly handed off 'from one base 
station to another so that a subscriber may originate and terminate calls from 
any point within the service area. Two (2) or more callers can share the 
facilities simultaneously. Central switching equipment automatically routes 
calls through interconnection· with the land line telephone network so that 
mobile-to-land and land-to-mobile calls ,can be completed as well as mobile-to­
mobile calls. Unlike the conventiollal two-way calling now offered, the 
"cellular mobile radio" system has a built-in capacity to expand as public 
demand increases, with a grade of service comparable to land line telephone 
service. 



751 
TELEPHONE - SECURITIES 

8. The Federal Communications Commission, which allocates frequencies, 
grants construction permits, prescribes channel loading criteria, and grants 
commercial licenses for the operation and maintenance of facilities utilized 
in one-way and two-way mobile radio systems, has identified the MeCklenburg/ 
Gaston/Union Cowity (Metrolina) metropolitan area as one of 90 major regional 
markets nationwide in which cellular facilities currently will be licensed. 
Accordingly, the FCC has allocated two (2) 20 MHZ groups of channels for 
cellular purposes to said market or "Cellular Geographic Service Area" (CGSA). 
Initially, one license will be available to land line telephone applicants, 
and one will be available to radio common carriers. 

9. TWR, as the franchised utility serving the Mecklenburg/Gaston/Union 
CGSA, recognizes its public utility duty under· the laws of this state to 
improve and enhance its two-way mobile radio service by providing cellular 
mobile radio service in conjunction with existing service in its franchised 
and established territories. It also recognizes that neither ~nhanced two-way 
nor enhanced one-way utility service can be accomplished at the expense of 
eXisting RCC service or subscribers, this being a stockholder obligation. 
After preliminary studies, the owners realized that cellular development costs 
(consisting of market studies, engineering, design and location of facilities, 
and other costs incident to filing and suppbrting the FCC application for 
cellular construction licenses and permits) exceeded their capital resources 
as owner-operators in the CGSA area within their franchised territories. The 
estimated capital investment, including one year's operating costs without net 
income, is $9,875,000. 

10. The owner-operators have caused TWR to enter a joint venture with 
Carolinas RCC, Inc., as provided for in the contract for sale and transfer of 
the stock. Further pursuant to the sales contract, a separate North Carolina 
cellular corporation was formed~ with ownership and FCC application as 
follows: 

MECKLENBURG/GASTON/UNION 

Carolina Advanced Radiophone Systerils of the Carolinas, :i:nc. (CARS-Carolina), 
owned 50$ by Two Way Radio of the Carolinas, Inc., 50J by CRCC; FCC 
Application filed March 8, 1983. 

It is estimated that it will be 12 to 18 months from the date of FCC 
application to.date of final FCC action. Since central system facilities and 
equipment must be available to the public from the beginning to be used by the 
public on an as needed basis, the unique equipment needed inust be ordered, 
fabricated, and supplied, and construction sites must be selected and obtained 
on a final basis, a period of two years or more may lapse between FCC approval 
of a cellular license and permits and the actual operation of the system. 

11. Under the contracts, Carolinas RCC, Inc., binds itself to provide the 
necessary 6apital and operating funds, not only to continue and improve all 
existing utility service, but to enhance those services through provision of 
wide-area, digital, and other forms of paging and, particularly, the 
licensing, construction, maintenance, and operation of cellular mobile radio 
facilities in conjunction therewith, both in the same franchised territory as 
now exists. This is to be done both for nm and for the joint venture, 
CARS-Carolina. This financial support includes reimbursement of all utility 



752 
TEcEPHONE - SECURITIES 

assumption of control by Carolinas RCC, Inc., as well as direct payment after 
the closing, so that existing utility services, rates, and subscribers will 
not be required to subsidize the ·enhanced services I or otherwise be adversely 
impacted thereby. 

12. nm already holds the necessary FCC licenses and permits to construct 
and operate for-hire facilities incident to providing wide-area (also called 
areawide) paging service in its Mecklenburg/Gaston/Union County service area 
and such service is in process. Under the contractual arrangements, CRCC upon 
acquisition is to reimburse 'l'WR for such expenditures and thereafter is to 
supply TWR with the necessary capital, not only to complete the offering of 
wide-area paging service, but also to license, install, and operate the paging 
services known as digital, alphanumeric disPlay, data, and other enhanced 
one-way services on a full-area coverage, through basis, including regional 
and national tie-in capabilities, as needed by the public. As already stated 
with regard to cellular, the enhanced one-way services also are to be provided 
in conjunction with existing services in the same territory and without 
diminishment or substitution therefor. 

13. The balallce sheet for CRCC shows that it has invested $1,0!-IO,OOO in 
obtaining cellular and paging facility licenses, permits; and certificates 
from the FCC and state regulatory agencies associated with the four North 
Carolina RCCs with which it has contracted. A substantial portion of these 
costs are associated with the reimbursement of ongoing expenditures of TWR and 
its joint venture partner, CARS-Carolina. 

14. As evidence that it will be able financially to support the 
continuation and improvement of TWR's existing utility services as well as the 
licensing and offering. of enhanced (cellular) two-way and enhanced (wide-area, 
digital, etc.) one-way service in conjunction therewith, CRCC has presented 
the following letters o~ financial facility and support: 

a. The Bank of New York; $10,000,000 available for cellular development 
in the Mecklenburg/Gaston/Union CGSA upon FCC licensing. 

b. Rhode Island Hospital Trust National Bank; in excess of $25,000,000 
available to the Providence Journal Company for "general business 
purposes including investments such as CRCC ••• in addition to those 
that have been made available 1n the past for cellular radio." 

15. Carolinas RCC, Inc., on May 10, 1983, closed a Revolving Credit and 
Term Loan Agreement in the amount of $14,000,000 with- The Bank of New York. 
This loan Bgreement (Exhibit No. 12) is in addition to the letters of 
financial facilities and support found in Finding of Fact No. 14. The loan 
provides for the advancement of funds in connection with the acquisitioil. and 
subsequent control and operation of the four North Carolina RCCs named 
therein. It is a condition of the loan agreement that, as each increment of 
the $14,000,000 .loan is advanced, the stockholders of CRCC will invest $1.00 
of equity in CRCC for each $2. 00 of loan funds advanced. The terms of this 
agreement have been met by Providence Journal Company (through it~ 
subsidiaries) and Communications Properties, Inc~, at the time CRCC acquired 
the stock and assumed control of the certificates and North Carolina utility 
operations of Patterson Anserphone Communications Enterprises, Inc. (Docket 
No. P-119, Sub 9), Services Unlimited, Inc. (Docket No. P-91, Sub 19), and Ans­
A-Phone Communications, Inc. (Docket No. P-83, Sub 9). The amount of loan 



753 
TELEPHONE - SECURITIES 

funds to be advanced by The Bank of New York to CRCC in connection with its 
acquisition of the control of TWR's certificate and operations is $5,477,333, 
plus $1,200,000 for working capital (Exhibit No. 13}. The Providence Journal 
Company through its duly authorized subsidiaries is committed simultaneously 
to invest up to $2,177,000 in equity funds in CRCC, Inc., pursuant to the loan 
agreement. Communications Properties, Inc., is similarly committed to invest 
$1,088,000 in equity funds of CRCC at the same time as said $5,477,333 in loan 
funds and Providence Journal's equity investment are advanced and made to CRCC 
in connection with its acquisition of control of the operations and 
certificates of TWR. The stockholders of CRCC each has given its commitment 
to use the total $9,942,333 thereby made available to CRCC "to sustain the 
existing utility operations of Two Way Radio of carolina, Inc., whether or not 
cellular authority is obtained from the Federal Communications Commission" 
(Exhibit No. 13-A and 13-B}. 

16. Pursuant to the contract for which approval is sought, TWR is required 
to be debt free at the time Carolinas RCC assumes control of its stock. The 
income statements of TWR show that for the period ended November 30, 1982, the 
utility had an actual net operating income of $500,173.59 and that, after 
adjustments to operating expenses, including interest charges, for changes 
required by the contract, the net operating income for the same period would 
have been $600,499.07. 

17 . Upon the capital commitments of CRCC and its stockholders to TWR to 
supply all capital needed in connection with the acquisition of control and 
the continuation, improvement, enhancement, and expansion of its existing 
North Carolina intrastate utility service whether or not FCC cellular licenses 
and permits are obtained, and pursuant to the terms and conditions of CRCC's 
Revolving Credit and Term Loan Agreement with The Bank of New York dated 
May 10, 1983, the Applicant, CRCC, proposes after acquisition of a minimum of 
389 shares (90J) of the outstanding capital stock of TWR, to comply with the 
Security Agreement (which is a part of said Revolving Credit and Term Loan 
Agreement) with The Bank of New York granting to the Bank a continuing 
security interest in said TWR stock as collateral for the entire $111,000,000 
loan made to CRCC. Since TWR's stock is and will remain closely held and not 
traded, the creation of a first lien against a controlling interest therein is 
a pledge of the faith or credit of the utility for the benefit of CRCC 's 
stockholders and affiliated agents, including CRCC as the holding company, 
which could decrease or increase TWR's liabilities or assets as contemplated 
by G.S. 62-160. The stockholder-pledger's connitment to use up to $6,530,000 
of said loan proceeds exclusively to sustain the capital attraction position 
of TWR and maintain, enhance, and improve its existing utility services on an 
as needed basis is in the interests and to the benefit of its utility purposes 
and its future subscribers in North Carolina . 

18. The pledging of TWR's stock by CRCC to The Bank of New York has no 
direct, material, or adverse impact on TWR or its existing service and 
subscribers in that TWR has no obligation as maker, surety, guarantor, or 
other contractual obligation to The Bank of New York or CRCC to pay any part 
of the loan principal, interest, or expenses associated therewith. TWR does 
not incur any debt or debt charges through the pledge of 90J of its stock by 
CRCC after acquisition. It remains debt free. The fact that a portion of the 
loan funds will be used by CRCC to reimburse itself for a part of the agreed 
purchase price of TWR's stock at several times the book value of TWR's common 
equity is of no effect upon utility subscribers in that under North Carolina 



754 
TELEPHONE - SECORITIES 

equity is of no effect upon utility subscribers in that under North Carolina 
regulatory accounting and rate-making practices, TWR's book value of common 
equity is increased only by plant, or rate base, investment and not by the 
price paid for the utility's stock. The only resultant r-isks to TWR, its 
utility operations, and its subscribers in this state are: (a) In the event 
of foreclosure under the Security Agreement, the control of TWR's certificates 
and utility operations in this state could change to a person, or persons, not 
qualified in the respects required by G.S. 62-111, et seq. It is not 
possible to determine the utility qualifications of a mortgagee or pledgee in 
advance and the Commission makes no determination of the utility operating 
abilities of the pledgee, or its nominee(s), pursuant to G.S. 62-111 at this 
time; and (b) In the event CRCC should apply its loan proceeds associated with 
TWR either to utility or nonutility uses other than those of TWR in this 
state thereby impairing the faith, credit, moneys, or property of TWR needed 
for its North Carolina intrastate utility operations, or should apply its said 
loan proceeds and equity funds imprudently, excessively, or unreasonably to 
nlR's utility plant or rate base in this state, thereby decreasing or 
increasing the utility liabilities or assets of TWR in this state with 
resultant unjustified subscriber impacts. There is no evidence that such is 
likely to occur. The commitments of CRCC and of its stockholders to use up 
to $6,650,000 of its combined equity and Revolving Credit and Term Loan 
agreement proceeds to sustain the existing utility op~rations of TWR on an as 
needed basis is to the contrary. Again, this Commission's authority to audit 
and investigate, and to require the observance of appropriate allocations, 
property records systems, accounting procedures, and rate-making adjustments 
are safeguards reducing such risks. 

19. Upon completion of its acquisition of at least 90% of the stock of TWR 
pursuant to the contracts and application in this docket, CRCC will control, 
not only TWR's certificates, licenses, and utility operations in this state, 
but also the operations and activities of the cellular joint venture 
corporation, CARS-Carolina. It is in the interests ·of economic feasibility, 
planning, and coordination that CARS-Carolina ultimately be merged with TWR, 
or vice versa, so that a single utility provides both TWR's existing radio 
common carrier service and enhanced service throughout its existing territory. 
The acquisition of control or said certificates, licenses, and utility 
operations by CRCC, followed by its causing TWR and CARS-Carolina to merge and 
thereafter operate as a consolidated entity does not make Carolina RCC, Ince, 
a certificated, operating utility in this state. Rather, its status will be 
that or a parent, or holding, company in relation to TWR and/or CARS-Carolina. 
CRCC will be subject to regulation by this Commission as provided by 
G.S. 62-3,53,151, ~ ~-

20. The proposed provision or enhanced two-way radio common carrier service 
in conjunction with existing services or TWR within its existing, established, 
and franchised territory by a single business entity having common control of 
the appropriate radio comm.on carrier certificates, licenses, permits, and 
assets does not adversely affect the service or any other utility serving in 
tbe area and is not anti-competitive. Rather, it is in the interests, both of 
'l'WR and CRCC and is in the public interest in that it will contribute to 
improving, enhancing, and expanding RCC service in the area in a cost­
effective, coordinated, efficient, and economically feasible manner tending to 
result in lower consumer prices than otherwise would exist~ 



755 
TELEPHONE - SECURITIES 

CONCLUSIONS 

1. The North Carolina Utilities Commission has jurisdiction over the 
subject matter and the utility operations involved. All parties are properly 
before the Commission in this proceeding. 

2. Two Way Radio of Carolina, Inc., is a radio common carrier and public 
utility and is certificated to provide, and is providing, said service to the 
public for compensation throughout its established service area of 
Mecklenburg, Union, Stanly, Cabarrus, Gaston, Lincoln, Rowan, Iredell, 
Catawba, Chatham, Cleveland, Burke, Alexander, Davie, Randolph, Rutherford, 
Moore, Hoke, Robeson, Scotland, Richmond, Montgomery, Anson, and Lee Counties. 

3- The scope of service which a radio common carrier may provide in its 
certificated area is defined in Chapter 62 under G.S. 62-119(3) as follows: 

The term "radio common carriers" when used in this Article includes 
every corporation, company, association, partnership and person and 
lessees, trustees, or receivers, appointed by any court whatsoever 
owning, operating or managing a business of providing or offering a 
service for hire to the public of one-way or two-way radio or 
radiotelephone communications whether interconnected with the land 
line telephone system or not and licensed by the Federal 
Communications Commission, but not engaged in the business of 
providing a public land line message telephone service or a public 
message telegraph service. The terms, "telephone or telegraph 
utilities," "telephone or telegraph company," or a "person operating 
telegraph or telephone lines" when used in this Chapter, shall not be 
construed as including radio common carriers. (1969, c. 766; 1973, 
c. 1274.) 

Upon the foregoing findings of fact that Two Way Radio of Carolina, Inc., 
is authorized to provide two-way radio common carrier service to the pUblic 
for compensation in its certificated and established territory, that cellular 
mobile radio service is a two-way radio common carrier service as defined in 
Chapter 62, Article 6A of the General Statutes; and that the same is not a 
substitute for, but is merely an improved or enhanced, two-way radio common 
carrier service to be rendered in conjunction with existing radio common 
carrier service, it is thereupon concluded as a matter of law that TWR is 
authorized to provide cellular service in addition to its existing certificate 
of public convenience and necessity. For convenience and clarity this ruling 
is to be made in .a separate order in the docket, and predicated upon these 
findings, conclusions, and order. 

-4. Upon the findings of fact that TWR is authorized to provide one-way 
radio common carrier service to the public for compensation as defined in 
G.S. 62-119(3), supra, and that it is licensed and authorized by FCC to 
provide wide-area, digital, alphanumeric display, data, and other forms of 
one-way paging, on an areawide basis with tie-in to other systems, and would 
have done so earlier but for competitive, practical, and financial limitations 
which have now been eliminated, it is concluded as a matter of law that TWR is 
entitled and required to make full use of its licenses and certificates in 
satisfaction of the public need and demand for through, continuous, and 
enhanced one-way common carrier service to the public in North Carolina 
without price of service discriminations between subscribers, communities, and 



756 
TELEPHONE - SECURITIES 

localities receiving substantially the same service. Further, said enhanced, 
improved, and expanded one-way service should be rendered 1n conjunction with 
existing radio common carrier service, including cellular mobile radio 
service, due to economic feasibility considerations. 

5. Based upon the foregoing findings of fact, it is concluded that the 
transactions proposed and supported by the application and evidence in this 
docket, including without limitation, the sale and transfer of at least 389 
shares of the 432 outstanding shares of common stock in TWB from the present 
shareholders to' Carolinas RCC, Inc., the joint venture arrangements for 
obtaining cellular licenses and permits, the financing and extension of 
wide-area, digital, and other forms of paging and cellular mobile radio 
service in conjuncion with existing radio common carrier service and the 
consolidation of both existing and enhanced radio common carrier services and 
operations in a single, integrated service area as now established and served 
by TWR are: 

a. For a lawful object within the corporate purposes or TWB, 
CABS-Carolina, and CRCC; 

b. Compatible with and in furtherance of the public interest; 

c. Necessary, appropriate, and consistent with the proper performance by 
TWR of its respective services to the public; 

d. To strengthen rather than impair the abilities of TWB to per.form its 
respective services to the public; and 

e. Reasonable, necessary, and appropriate for the purposes for which made. 

6. The transactions proposed and described in the contract (Exhibit No. 4) 
and the application, including plans by Two Way Radio of carolina, Inc. , to 
obtain licenses for, design, develop, oonstruct, and operate a public 
intrastate cellular mobile radio system in its existing franchised and 
established areas in conjunction with its existing two-way and one-way radio 
common carrier operations, and to finance the same through joint venture with 
Carolinas RCC, Inc., and/or its corporate affiliates, or othervise, is 
just·1ned by the public convenience and necessity; and the Commission should 
give its written aPprOval as provided by G.S. 62-111. 

7. Pursuant to G.S. 62-111, and the facts found herein, Car-olinas RCC, 
Inc., as the person acquiring control or Two Way Radio of carolina, Inc., 
thr-ough the transfer or at least 389 shares of common capital stock to it by 
the pre.sen~ owners, A. L. Guin, Jre, and Linda c. Guin, is fit, willing, and 
able, financially and othervise, to perform on a continuing, adequate basis 
all of TWR'"s present radio common car-rier utility services in its franchised 
ar-eas of the state, and to improve and enh.ince said ex.isting two-way and one­
way service in said areas by, among other improvements, providing cellular 
mobile radio comm.on carrier service and enhanced one-way service in 
conjunction with TWR"s existing regulated service to the publice 

8. Further pursuant to G.S. 62-111 and the applicable facts herein found, 
the Commission concludes that the transactions pr-oposed, viewed as a whole: 



757 
TELEPHONE - SECURITIES 

a. Will not adversely affect the service to the public under the franchise 
held by Two Way Radio of Carolina, Inc.; 

b. Will not unlawfully affect the service to the public by other public 
utilities; and 

c. Will tend to assure that the one-way and two-way radio common carrier 
service which has been continuously offered by TWR on an adequate basis 
throughout its franchised areas for more than 15 years will be 
continued, improved, and enhanced as technology permits. 

9. The proposed combination of cellular two-way enhancement and· paging 
one-way enhancement with the existing facilities, personnel, equipment, and 
land rights of TWR through joint venture financing is the most economically 
feasible and environmentally desirable method for meeting the present and 
future needs and demands of the public in TWR 's service area for fast, 
efficient, and flexible two-way and one-way radio common carrier service at 
the earliest practicable time. Economies which are achievable by the 
combination will tend to assure lower consumer prices, both for the present 
and the enhanced services. 

10. The proposal of CRCC to grant The Bank of New York a continuing 
security interest in all the colIIJllon stock of nm it acquires from the Guins as 
collateral security for its "Revolving Credit and Term Loan" dated May 10, 
1983, in the amount of $1~,000,000, giving consideration to the commitment of 
CRCC's stockholders to use up to $6,530,000 of the loan proceeds to sustain 
the existing utility operations of TWR on an as needed and justified basis, 
will not in any manner deplete, reduce I conceal, abstract, or dissipate the 
earnings or assets of TWR, or decrease or increase its liabilities or assets, 
there being no contractual obligations or promises between nm and the lender, 
and no contract between TWR and CRCC which imposes obligations for the loan on 
TWR. Consistent with North Carolina law, no change in the control of the 
utility certificates, operations, services, and rates of TWR, whether by sale 
and transfer, foreclosure, enforcement of liens, or otherwise, shall be valid 
and effective, nor shall TWR assume any liability or obligation as lessor, 
lessee, guarantor, indorser, surety, or otherwise, with The Bank of New York 
or carolinas RCC, Inc., regarding or related to said loan to CRCC or the 
proceeds therefrom except upon prior written application to and approval by 
this Commission pursuant to G.S. 62-111 and G.S. 62.:.161. So long as the 
controlling stock interest in TWR or its successor is used as collateral 
security for loan proceeds for the benefit of CRCC, or any of its affiliated 
interests, CRCC shall have used its own equity together with said loan 
proceeds in the ratio of not less than 35$ equity and 65% loan proceeds to 
the extent that $9,735,000 is to be used or available for use exclusively in 
paying for the capital stock of TWR, making improvements to TWR plant 
facilities and/or providing additional working capital for TWR's utility 
operations. Any notes or renewal of notes made or issued by TWR or its 
successor for any term whatsoever during the time a coti.trolling interest in 
its stock is pledged or proposed to be pledged as collateral for the benefit 
of any holder of its stock shall be submitted to this Commission for approval 
in advance. 

11. Pursuant to G.s. 62-119(3) and the applicable facts herein found, the 
Commission concludes that the existing for-hire radio common carrier 
facilities of TWR are fully and regularly licensed by FCC and that FCC has 



758 
TELEPHONE - SECURITIES 

duly and regularly granted its consent to the transfer of control of each of 
said licenses and permits. The joint venture, Carolina Advanced Radiophone 
Systems of the Carolinas, Inc. (CARS-Carolina), has not yet been licensed or 
issued construction permits for the CGSA area which is a part of the 24-county 
established and franchised territory here involved, and said licenses and 
permits may not reasonably be expected to be issued by FCC for several months. 
The operation of cellular facilities and the offering of said enhanced service 
whether or not in conjunction and consolidation with existing RCC service in 
the area cannot be instituted until such time as this COl!ll;llission has been 
advised in writing that cellular licenses and permits have been issued, or 
that FCC has given notice of pending issuance, and cellular facilities have 
been or are being constructed pursuant thereto. However, TWR is amply 
authorized to provide the enhanced paging service herein described and should 
proceed to provide this service forthwith and file its appropriate tariffs 
therefor pursuant to G.S. 62-134 at least 30 days in advance of providing the 
service(s). 

12. Based upon the foregoi?lg findings of fact and applicable law, the 
Commission concludes that Carolinas RCC, Inc., is not an operating, franchised 
utility and will not become such upon acquisition of control by stock purchase 
of TWR. Further, the Commission observes that: (a) Carolinas RCC, Inc., does 
not have utility operating income at this time and has not shown that it 
expects to have any such income; (b) Carolinas RCC, Inc., is relying primarily 
on debt attraction for its acquisition of said stock, the financing of needed 
construction, and the provision of working capital for itself and the RCCs it 
controls in the start-up periods, particularly for cellular enhancement; and 
(c) the debt which Carolinas RCC, Inc., has and is contracting is at a 
comparatively high cost in relation to the net income of the RCC over which it 
is acquiring control. 

Upon the foregoing, the Commission hereby cautions Carolinas RCC, Inc., 
that the North -Carolina statutes, and practice of the Commission are as 
follows: 

a. Under G.s. 62-3, this Commission has jurisdiction over Carolinas RCC, 
Inc., as the parent corporation of each RCC in this State over which it 
acquires control nto such extent that the Commission shall find that 
such affiliation(s) has an effect on the rates or service of such (RCC) 
utility.n The Commission has repeatedly exercised this jurisdiction and 
will not hesitate to exercise it in the event the holding company 
relationship of Carolinas RCC, Inc., at any time has an existing or 
potential adverse effect on the utility services, assets, rates, or 
subscribers of any of the RCCs it controls in this state. 

b. Under G.S. 62-51, the Commission, its Staff, and the Public Staff are 
authorized to inspect the books and records of corporations affiliated 
with public utilities regulated by the Commission. This includes 
parent corporations as wel·l as subsidiaries of parent corporations. 
The right to inspect applies both to books and records located in the 
State of North Carolina and to books and records located outside of the 
State of North Carolina. The authorized penalties for refusal to 
permit such inspections includes the jurisdiction to cancel the 
affiliate utility's franchise to operate as a public utility in North 
Carolina. 



TELEPHONE"- SECURITIES 

c. G.S. 62-153 provides: 

Contracts of ·public utilities with certain companies 
and for service;:--:-fa) All public utilities shall file 
withthe Commission copies of contracts with any 
affiliated or subsidiary holding, managing, operating, 
constructing, engineering, financing or purchasing 
company or agency, and when requested by the Commission, 
copies of contracts with any person selling service of 
any kind. The Commission may disapprove, after hearing, 
any such contract if it is found to be unjust or 
unreasonable, and made for the purpose or with the effect 
of concealing, transferring or dissipating the earnings 
of the public utility. Such contracts so disapproved by 
the Commission shall be void and shall not be carried out 
by the public utility which is a party thereto, nor shall 
any payments be made thereunder ••• 

(b) No public utility shall pay any fees, commissions 
or compensation of any description whatsoever to any 
affiliated or subsidiar-y holding, managing, operating, 
constructing, engineering, financing or purchasing 
company or agency for services rendered or to be rendered 
without first filing copies of all proposed agreements 
and contracts with the Commission and obtaining its 
approvai. •• (1931, c. 455; 1933, c. 134, s. 8; c. 307, 
s. 17; 1941, c. 97; 1963, c. 1165, s. 1.) 

759 

This Commission as well as the North Carolina appellate courts have 
strictly construed the above statutes. The essence of the statutes and 
practice is that parent holding companies cannot- use affiliate utilities in 
this state as a device for transmitting an unreasonable level of profits to 
the parent holding company from goods or services supplied the operating 
utility by way of an affiliate company. As a result, all contracts for goods 
and services, and all fees, commissions, or compensation of any description 
whatsoever paid by a utility regulated by this Commission to an affiliated 
company or its representatives must be in writing, must be not only at arm's 
length but just and reasonable, and must be submitted to this Commission for 
approval in advance of payment. 

Carolinas RCC, Inc., has submitted to the Commission Staff its own 
feasibility studies made prior to contracting to purchase control of the RCCs 
involved. These feasibility studies were made both with and without cellular 
development. The studies would appear conservative in that a substantially 
higher debt cost rate than has actually been contracted for was used. Yet, 
both studies indicate that, with effective cost control and aggressive 
marketing (in both of which areas the expertise of Carolinas RCC is 
unquestioned) its acquisitions are feasible, with or without cellular. 
Therefore, the foregoing observations should not be considered as raising 
doubts about the financial abilities of Carolinas RCC, Inc., or its affiliated 
system. Rather, the observations arise from the knowledge that the Sellers, 
who will be continued in the active management of their respective RCCs, have 
little experience or knowledge with the holding company regulation in the 
state; and the Buyers, who will be in control of the RCC operations in the 
state, have no experience with our regulation of holding companies of public 



760 
TELEPHO~E - SECURITIES 

utilities regulated by the Commission. We are confident that the adage of "an 
ounce of prevention" will hold in this case. However, as a matter of import 
regarding acquisitions of regulated utilities in North Carolina, the 
Commission does not recognize the actual price paid for a utility for rate­
making purposes, but instead uses the recorded net book cost and the actual 
cost of facilities added thereto after date of acquisition plus a reasonable 
allowance for working capital to determine a reasonable rate base investment. 

13. Based u~on the foregoing findings of ract and conclusions of law, and 
upon a careful review of the entire record as a whole, it is concluded that 
the stock transfers, financing, and plan of operations proposed in this docket 
should be approved and a Declaratory Order and Order of Approval not 
inconsisteht herewith should be issued. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That the contract (Exhibit No. 4) with its attendant financing and plan 
or operations as contained in the application filed in this docket on May 25, 
1983, be, and the same hereby are, approved, provided that Two Way Radio of 
Carolina, Inc., arid shall make its final report to the Commission within 30 
days after the closing of the stock transaction herein approved. 

2. That Two Way Radio of Carolina, Inc., is deemed authorized by its 
present certificate to provide enhanced one-way, or enhanced two-way, radio 
common carrier service, or both, as defined herein -:in conjunction with its 
existing service through its jOint venturer, CARS-Carolina, without amendment 
or modification to its existing certificate; provided it shall file its 
appropriate tariffs for each said service at least 30 days in advance of 
offering the service in accordance with G.S. 62-134. 

3. That Carolinas RCC, Inc., its stockholders, and affiliates are hereby 
required strictly to comply with the spirit and letter Of the statutes and 
policies relating to the relationships and dealings of holding companies and 
their affiliates. and agents with regulated public utility subsidiaries in 
North Carolina as set forth in Conclusion No. 12. 

4. That Carolinas RCC, Inc., is authorized, upon completion of the 
acquisition of the stock in TWR as herein approved to pledge the same to The 
Bank of New York as collateral security upon the advancement of approximately 
$6,530,000 in loan proceeds to it in connection with the acquisition by CRCC 
of said stock in nm, provided that the restrictions, conditions, and 
requirements recited in Conclusion No. 10 are incorporated herein and shall be 
observed. 

5. That upon acquisition of control, Carolinas RCC, Inc., is authorized 
and directed to cause T'tffi or CARS-Carolina, or both, to offer to the public in 
nm.'s established franchised North Carolina territory the enhanced two-way 
(cellular) and enhanced one-way (wide-area, digital, etc.) radio common 
carrier services as defined herein in conjunction with, and without diminution 
of, TWR's existing radio common carrier service in nm's franchised and 
established areas, said consolidated and conjunctive services to be offered on 
a full-area coverage and through basis, 1nc1uding regional and national tie-in 
capabilities, and to be appropriately licensed by FCC in advance. 



761 
TELEPHONE - SECURITIES 

6. That the separate Declaratory Order issued simultaneously herewith is 
hereby incorporated in this Order by reference for particularity. as to the 
findings and conclusions upon which the Declaratory Order is based. 

7. That no tariff, rate, or charge currently on file with and approved by 
the Co!IB!lission and being charged for the existing RCC service of TWR shall be 
increased as a result of any of the transactions and proposals approved by 
this Order; nor shall any such existing service be diminished or substituted 
for as a result of said transactions or this Order. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 15th day of June 1983. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. P-84, SUB 20 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
TWO Way Radio of Carolina, Inc., and Carolinas RCC, 
Inc., Joint Application for Approval of Stock Transfer, 
Financing, and Pledge of Two Way's Stock Pursuant to 
G.s. 62-111, G.S. 62-160, and G.s. 62-161(b) 

DECLARATORY 
ORDER 

BY THE COMMISSIO~: On May 25, 1983, Two Way Radio of Carolina, Inc. (TWR), 
A. L. Guin, Jr., and Linda c. Guin (Sellers), and Carolinas RCC, Inc. (CRCC), 
filed with this Commission "Joint Application for Approval of Stock Transfers, 
Financing, and Improved RCC Service for Two Way Radio of Carolina, Inc." 
pursuant to o.s. 62-11,Ca), G.S. 62-160, G.S. 62-16,Cb), and Commission 
Rule R1-16. The application states that nm and the other applicants are 
seeking approval of the stock transfers, financing arrangements (including the 
pledge of TWR's stock after completion of the transfer), and plan of 
operations in order that TWR will be able to license, construct, and operate 
"Domestic Public Cellular Radio Service" (cellular) in conjunction with its 
existing authorized two-way service and wide-area, digital, alphanumeric 
display, data, and other forms of improved or enhanced paging service 
(including regional and national tie-in capabilities) in conjunction with its 
existing authorized one-way service, both in TWR 's existing franchised and 
established service areas or territories in North Carolina. The application 
also seeks a ruling or declaration that both cellular mobile radio common 
carrier service and the described improved one-way (paging) services are 
authorized by TWR's present certificates and may be offered as enhanced radio 
common carrier services on an areawide, through basis in its established 
service areas without necessity for amendment or modification to the service 
or territorial scopes of TWR's present certificates. 

The application further states that neither cellular nor enhanced paging 
service can be licensed and offered in nm -s existing franchised areas on a 
comprehensive, full-area coverage, and through basis without obtaining large 
amounts of outside capital through joint venture arrangements between nm and 
CRCC as detailed in the application. 



762 
TELEPHONE - SECURITIES 

This Order relates to the certificate questions raised by the application. 

TWR is a duly certificated and authorized public utility engaged in 
providing both one-way (paging) and two-way (mobile radio) intrastate radio 
common carrier service to the public for compensation in the following North 
Carolina oounties: Mecklenburg, Union, Stanly, Cabarrus, Gaston, Lincoln, 
Rowan, Iredell, Catawba, Chatham, Cleveland, Burke, Alexander, Davie, 
Randolph, Rutherford, Moore, Hoke, Robeson, Scotland, Richmond, Montgomery, 
Anson, and Lee. nm now provides central station service for approximately 
4,822 stations in the aforesaid. certificated areas, all pursuant to tariffs 
and rates duly approved and supervised by this Commission. 

Under the cellular technology, the number of radio base stations is 
expanded so that as a two-way mobile radio subscriber moves through the 
service Brea, or areas, his call is automatically and instantly handed off 
from one base station to another so that a subscriber may originate and 
terminate calls from any point within the service area. Two (2) or more 
callers can share the facilities simultaneously. Central switching facilities 
and equipment automatically route calls through interconnection with the land 
line telephone network so that mobile-to-land and land-to-mobile calls can be 
completed as well as mobile-to-mobile calls. Unlike the conventional two-way 
calling now offered by .nm in its franchised service areas, the "cellular 
mobile radio" system has a built-in capacity to expand as public demand 
increases, with a grade of service comparable to land line telephone service. 

The application further states that the Federal Communications Commission 
has identified ninety (90) markets, Cellular Geographic Service Areas (CGSA), 
nationwide in which the public demand and need currently will justify 
cellular enhancement. One currently designated service area (CGSA) in North 
Carolina is the area of Mecklenburg, Gaston, and Union Counties, which is 
already within the established, fra~chised territory of TWR and is already 
receiving TWR's ex~sting radio common carrier service on an integrated, 
full-area coverage basis. Two (2) 20 MHZ groups of channels have been 
allocated by FCC to this CGSA area. Initially, one of the FCC licenses will 
be available to land line telephone applicants and one will be available to 
radio common carriers as selected by FCC. To attract the capital necessary to 
the development of market studies, engineering and design of the cellular 
system for the Mecklenburg/Gaston/Union County CGSA, and support of it.s 
application to FCC for licensing and construction of cellular facilities in 
the service area, TWR formed a joint venture partnership with CRCC called 
Carolina Advanced Radiophone SystelD5 of the Carolinas, Inc. (CARS-Carolina), 
and on March B, 1983, caused said joint venture to file application for 
cellular license and construction permits in said Mecklenburg/Gaston/Union 
County CGSA. If licensed by FCC, the applicants do not propose to substitute· 
cellular service for, or in any way diminish, TWR's existing two-way and 
one-way radio common carrier service in its service areas; rather, the 
applicants propose to offer cellular service in conjunction with TWR's 
existing radio common carrier service in itS franchised areas. 

While the cellular technology is new and the required facilities and 
equipment is W'lique and costly, the technology for extending and improving 
paging (one-way) radio common carrier service through the offering of 
wide-area, digital, alphanumeric display, and various other forms of data 
transmission on an areawide coverage and through basis, including tie-in 
capabilities on a regional and national basis, has been in existence for some 



763 
TELEPHONE - SECURITIES 

time and can be provided largely through facilities already authorized and 
licensed with the addition of compatible computer and switching capabilities. 

The Applicants contend that, gi Ven the financial ability and appropriate 
licensing, both cellular two-way service and improved one-way service can and 
should be rendered to the public in TWR 's existing franch1sed and established 
North Carolina service areas in conjunction with, and as enhancements to, 
existing one-way and two-way service without amendment or modification to the 
existing certificates of nm. 

CONCLUSIONS 

The Commission concludes that Two Way Radio of Carolina, Inc., is a radio 
common carrier service certified pursuant to Chapter 62, Article 6A, of the 
General Statutes of North Carolina (N.C. G.S, 62-119 et seq.), and as such 
may provide cellular mobile radio service pursuant to its existing 
certificate, Radio comm.on carrier service is defined in Chapter 62 under 
G,S. 62-119(3) as follows: 

The term "radio common carriers" when used in this Article includes 
every corporation, company, association, partnership and person and 
lessees, trustees, or receivers, appointed by any court whatsoever 
owning, operating or managing a business of providing or offering a 
service for hire to the public of one-way or two-way radio or 
radiotelephone communications whether interconnected with the land 
line telephone system or not and licensed by the Federal 
Communications Commission, but not engaged in the business or 
providing a public land line message telephone service or a public 
message telegraph service. The terms, "telephone or telegraph 
utilities," 11 telephone or telegraph company," or a "person operating 
telegraph or telephone lines" when used in this Chapter, shall not be 
construed as including radio common carriers. ( 1969, c. 766; 1973, 
c. 1274.) 

Considering that "cellular mobile radio service" is no more than an 
enhanced two-way mobile radio comm.on carrier service, that "wide-area," 
"digital," 11data," and other forms of one-way service, including "through" 
service with tie-in capabilities to regional and national networks, are no 
more than variant forms of enhanced one-way radio common carrier service, and 
that Two Way Radio of Carolina, Inc., is duly certified to provide radio 
common carrier service to the public throughout its service territory, it is 
thereby authorized by its existing certificates to provide cellular two-way 
radio comm.on carrier service and all forms of improved and enhanced paging 
one-way service in its presently franchised and established territories 
without necessity for amendment to or 'modification of its certificates. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That Two Way Radio of Carolina, Inc., is authorized to provide cellular 
mobile radio (two-way), or all forms of paging (one-way) service, including 
wide-area, digital, alphanumeric display, and various forms of data 
transmission on a through basis with tie-in capabilities, or both, in 
conjtmction with its existing franc_hised radio comm.on carrier service pursuant 
to its existing certificates; and said enhanced services may be offered, 
either in TWR 's name or in the name of its joint venture, Carolina Advanced 



764 
TELEPHONE - SECURITIES 

Radiophone Systems of the Carolinas, Inc. , subject to appropriat.e licensing by 
the Federal Communications Commission. 

2. That Two Way Radio of Carolina, Inc., ia authorized and required to 
file for approval, pursuant to G.s. 62-134, appropriate tariffs of rates and 
charges for providing the new service(s), including cellular mobile radio 
service, at least thirty (30) days prior to rendering said intrastate service 
to the public within its franchised territory in North Carolina. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 15th day of June 1983. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 



765 
TELEPHONE - TARIFFS 

OOCKET NO. P-55, SUB 802 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Tariff Filing by Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph 
Company to Provide Additional Options for Network 
Connection of customer-Provided Communications Systems 
Not Subject to Part 68 of FCC's Rules and Regulations 

ORDER DENYING IN 
PART AND APPROVING 
IN PART TARIFF 
FILING OF 

HEARO IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

MAY 26, 1982 

Hearing Room of the North Carolina Utilities Commission, Dobbs 
Building, 430 North Salisbury Street, Raleigh, North Carolina, 
on October 20, 1982 

A. Hartwell Campbell, Presiding; and Commissioners Edward B. 
Hipp and John w. Winters 

For the Applicant: 

R. Frost Brannon, Jr., General Attorney, Southern Bell Telephone 
& Telegraph Company, P.O. Box 30188, Charlotte, North Carolina 
28230 
For: Southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph Company 

Gene Coker, General Attorney, Southern Bell Telephone and 
Telegraph Company, P.O. Box 30188, Charlotte, North Carolina 
28230 
For: Southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph Company 

For the Public Staff: 

Thomas K. Austin, Staff Attorney, Public Staff - North Carolina 
Utilities Commission, P.O. Box 991, Raleigh, North Carolina 
27602 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 

For the Intervenors: 

Dwight Allen, General Counsel, Carolina Telephone & Telegraph 
Company, Tarboro, North Carolina 
For: carolina Telephone & Telegraph Company 

Wayne L. Goodrum, Associate General Counsel, General Telephone 
Company of the Southeast, 4100 Roxboro Road, P.o. Box 1412, 
Durham, North Carolina 27702 
For: General Telephone Company of the Southeast 

F. Kent Burns, Boyce, Mitchell, Burns & Smith, P.Q. Box 2479, 
Raleigh, North Carolina 
For: North State Telephone Company, Lexington Telephone 

Company, Concord Telephone Company, Mid-Carolina Telephone 
Company, and Sandhill Telephone Company 



766 
TELEPHONE - TARIFFS 

BY THE COMMISSION: On Hay 26, 1982, Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph 
Company (Southern Bell) filed to become effective June 30, 1982, proposed 
tariff revisions which would provide additional options for the connection of 
customer-provided communications systems, such as microwave systems or cable 
facilities, to local, message toll, WATS, and telephone company-provided 
private line services. The tariff alao removes certain restrictions on the 
use of customer-provided systems. Removal of these restrictions will enable 
customers to furnish their own off-premises extensions and tie lines and cross­
boundary for·e1gn exchange services. 

The matter was placed on the June 28, 1982, Regular Co!IJlllission Conference 
Agenda by the Public Starr. At the Conference, statements of position were 
off'ered by the rollowing individuals: Millard N. Carpenter, Public Staff 
Engineer, Robert Friedlander and R. Frost Branon, Southern Bell, and Hubert 
Terry, Carolina Telephone Company. 

On June 29, 1982, the Commission issued an Order suspending the tarif'f and 
requiring Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company to forward the 
proposed tariff to all independent telephone companies in North Carolina. The 
independent telephone aompanies were allowed 30 days in which to f'ile written 
comments pertaining to the proposed tarif'f revisions. 

The following companies duly filed comments in opposition to the tariff 
generally proposing that the Commission reject the tariff or set the matter 
for hearing: 

Carolina Telephone & Telegraph Company 
Concord Telephone Company 
North State Telephone Company 
Central Telephone Company 
Sandhill Telephone Company 
Mid-Carolina Telephone Company 
Lexington Telephone Company 
General Telephone Company of the Southeast 

The North Carolina Textile Manufacturers Association filed a statement of 
position to explain the advantages versus the disadvantages of the proposed 
tariff and its potential impact on business customers. 

The Order scheduling hearing and requiring prefiled testimony was issued on 
August 2'-t, 1982, and scheduled for hearing to commence October 20, 1982, at 
10:00 a.m., in the Commission Hearing Room in Raleigh, North Carolina. 

During the hearing on October 20, 1982, Southern Bell offered the testimony 
and exhibits of Robert A. Friedlander, District Staff Manager-Rates for 
Southern Bell. 

The Public Staff offered the testimony of Millard N. Carpenter, Engineer in 
the Communications Division of the Public Staff. 

Based on the foregoing, the testimony and exhibits admitted at the hearing, 
and the entire record in this docket, the Commission now reaches the rollowing 



767 
TELEPHONE - TARIFFS 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Southern Bell is a public utility providing communications service to 
its customers in the area it has undertaken to serve, and is a duly created 
and existing corporation authorized to do business in North Carolina. 

2. Southern Bell is seeking authority from this Commission to change its 
tariff which would permit an alternate means of connection for customer­
provided communications systems. 

CONCLUSIONS 

1. That the tariff Item A.15.1.7A.1 proposed by the Company to be deleted 
be disapproved. This item deals with origination and termination requirements 
at the point of connection with the subscriber. It is the Commission's belief 
that if this aspect of the proposal is not disallowed the integrity of the 
franchised service boundaries as has been established over many years in this 
state will not be maintained. 

2. That other proposed changes should be approved. Such changes provide 
options for the connection of customer-provided communications system not 
subject to Part 68 of the FCC Rules and Regulations. 

3. That Southern Bell should be required to file new tariff(s) as required 
in order to implement the Commission's findings as set forth herein. 

EVIDENCE FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NO. 1 

The evidence for this finding is found in the existing tariffs, in prior 
Commission Orders, and in the record as a whole. This finding is essentially 
procedural and jurisdictional in nature and was uncontested and 
noncontroversial. 

EVIDENCE FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 2 

Southern Bell's description of the tariff revisions in the original filing 
was that these tariff revisions would permit an alternate means of connection 
for customer-provided communications system. 

Robert A. Friedlander of Southern Bell testified that systems not subject 
to Part 68 of the FCC Rules and Regulations are primarily private microwave 
systems. 

Witness Friedlander explained that the present tariff provides: 

Such telecommunications service or customer-provided communications 
system is utilized for the origination or termination of communications 
at the customer's premises where the connection is made. 

The connection shall be through a network control signaling unit and 
connecting arranagement furnished by the Company. 

The connection shall be made through switching equipment provided either 
by the customer or by the Company. 



768 
TELEPHONE - TARIFFS 

The provisions relating to minimum protection criteria set forth in the 
tariff shall apply to the connection of customer-provided communications 
systems. 

Witness Friedlander testified that Southern Bell; s proposed Tariff 
provides: 

The proposed tariff provisions would allow the connection of 
customer-provided communications systems to exchange, WATS or private 
line services without the use of a protective connecting arrangement if 
such connection is through registered or grandfathered terminal 
equipment, protective circuitry, or communications systems subject to 
Part 68 of the FCC's Rules and Regulations. 

The requirement for 
connection and the 
switching equipment 
services. 

ori-gination and termination at the point of 
requirement that the connection be made through 
~ removed when connected to exchange and WATS 

Institutional procedures were also introduced whereby the customer can 
certify that signal power does not exceed Part 68 limits since not all 
registered or grandfathered equipment or systems are designed to protect 
Company services ·against excessive voice frequency signal power that 
might emanate from a customer-provided communicatio~s system. 

Witness Friedl~der stated that the FCC has made changes in interstate 
tariffs and all states except North Carolina, North Dakota, South Dakota, and 
Iowa have adopted similar changes on an intrastate basis. This tariff simply 
conforms the North Carolina tariff to the manner of interconnection which has 
been prescribed by the FCC. Witness Friedlander testified -on cross­
examination that the intent of the Company is to bring intrastate service into 
conformance with the requirements of the FCC. 

The seven private COIIIID.unications systems in North Carolina are Duke Power, 
CP&L, Blue Ridge Electric, Hanes Textile, Morgan Dye and Finishes, and 
Southern Railway and Family Lines. 

Hillard N. Carpenter of the Public 
proposal contained two major changes. 
follows: 

Staff testified that the Company"s 
SUch changes were characterized as 

A. It provides options to the customers for the connection of 
customer-provided communications system not subject to Part 68 to 
local, message toll, WATS, and telephone company-provided private line 
services. The changes involving connection are as follows: 

1. In lieu of today"s requirement for connection of the system through 
a connecting arrangement and , a network control signaling unit 
provided by Southern Bell, the customer may, in addition, and at 
this option, connect this system through: 

a. A protective connecting arrangement, an item of terminal 
equipment, or communications system subject to Part 68 that 
assures that all requirements of Part 68 are met at the network 
interface, or 



769 
TELEPHONE - TARIFFS 

b. Through such circuitry or equipment specified in (a) above 
which contains all of the Part 68 protection requirements 
except signal power limitations, provided a properly executed 
affidavit certifying signal power compliance is filed. 

2. In lieu of today's requirement that the connection be made through 
switching equipment, the customer may at his option make the 
connection to local exchange, WATS, and message toll service 
either through switching equipment or equipment that will return 
the Telco facilities to idle (on-hook) if the customer's system 
fails. The requirement that the customer's system be connected 
through switching equipment when the system is connected to T.elco 
private line facilities remains unchanged. 

B. A long-standing restriction on the use of customer-provided 
communications systems subject to Part 68 when such systems are 
connected to the local exchange, WATS, and MTS services has been 
deleted in the proposed tariff. The provision regarding the use of the 
service, Item A.15.1.7A.1, following, is deleted in the proposed 
tariff. 

Witness Carpenter testified that the tariff in its present form should be 
disapproved. The Public Staff does not object to the changes which liberalize 
the means of connection to Telco facilities, Item A above. 

The Public Staff does object to Item B, the deletion of the requirement for 
origination and termination at the point of connection. With respect to 
Item B under Bell's proposal, deletion of the origination and termination 
requirement would allow a customer to terminate an exchange access line, a 
WATS access line, an OPX line, or a tie line in one exchange and connect that 
line to this private communications system. Thus, the customer may in essence 
11by-pass 11 the local exchange access provided by the local telephone company 
and subscribe instead to exchange access from some other telephone company. A 
potential would thereby be created for the complete loss of one or more large 
customers by the independent telephone companies. Such loss conceivably 
could have a signficantly negative impact on the basic rates of the 
independents' remaining subscribers. A subscriber might also use this private 
system to avoid message toll charges and foreign exchange and interexchange 
private line rates and charges. Clearly, ,deletion of the origination and 
termination requirement would lead to loss of contribution from these services 
which would utimately require a further increase in basic rates. Therefore, 
the Public Staff recommends that the requirement for origination and 
termination, Item A.15.1.7A.1, be continued. 

With regard to the Eslon Case (P-89, Sub 17), witness carpenter testified 
that the Eslon property, which straddled the Pineville-Charlotte exchange 
boundary, was divided by a railroad spur line near the boundary. The question 
in that docket was whether or not Eslon could, using its O\lD cross-boundary 
facilities, connect to Southern Bell on the Charlotte side of.its property and 
extend those facilities to its business location in Pineville's service area. 
Witness Carpenter testified that if the Eslon property is considered two 
premises, the regulations proposed in this docket would be applicable. Under 
the proposed regulations, the tariff would allow the service which Eslon 
desired and which Southern Bell had furnished. If the property is considered 
one premises, Part 68 of the FCC;s rules would apply. Under those rules Eslon 



770 
TELEPHONE - TARIFFS 

could connect using its own cable to Southern Bell's Charlotte facilities. In 
that docket the Commission required Southern Bell to discontinue service to 
Eslon. 

Bob Morita, Director, of the Blue Ridge Electric Membership Corporation, 
testified that Blue Ridge recently installed a microwave system, primarily for 
data transmissions to an on-line computer. The microwave system was the least 
costly method of implementing Blue Ridge's load management system. Witness 
Morita testified that it is not his company's intention to take away toll 
calls of telephone companies, but rather to answer local calls in Blue 
Ridge's OW'D facilities as well as to receive trouble calls at night. 

Archie A. Thomas, President of Mid-Carolina Telephone Company and Sandhills 
Telephone Company, testified that the tariff changes wou14 allow the customer 
to wire directly across all ex:1sting boundaries. customers could furnish 
their own off premises extensions, tie lines, and cross boundary foreign 
exchange services. In addition, it would permit subscriber-owned microwave in 
a different exchange to be accessed. Witness Thomas testified that one might 
plan to provide specific service in a particular area and after having 
constructed the plant find, if Bell's proposal is implemented, that it would 
be substantially useless. The reverse is also true. Witness Thomas testified 
that one would never know who one's customers would be or what the 
requirements might be. 

Witness Thomas further testified that, if investments are made that 'are 
rendered useless, the costs will have to be borne by whatever customers 
remain. Witness Thomas said that he understands that R.J. Reynolds Company 
has asked the FCC for a clarification in a letter, to determine if they could 
utilize CATV channels for transmitting data from one side of town to the 
other. 

WitneBs Thomas stated that his major objection to Bell's proposal was the 
striking of the words "utilize for the origination or termination of 
communication at the customer premises where the connection is made" and the 
possible implication that it could be used on cross-boundary cases by either 
small individuals or large companies. Witness Thomas testified that this 
would open up the floodgates to let each and every person in those particular 
locations to get the service of his choice without regard to who has the 
certificate of convenience and necessity to serve that area. 

Witness Thomas testified that North State Telephone Company, Concord 
Telephone Company, Lexington Telephone Company, and Sandhills Telephone 
Company concur in his testimony. 

Alfred A. Banzer, Pricing and Tariffs Manager, General Telephone Company of 
the Southeast, testified that the main thrust of this tariff filing was to 
remove the protective connecting arrangement requirements and allow connection 
of customer-provided communications systems through registered and 
grandfathered equipment. The equipment could be protective circuitry, 
terminal equipment, or com:municatioOs systems. He stated that General 
Telephone did not object to such modification nor to the procedures introduced 
whereby a customer can certify that the voice frequency signal power does not 
exceed Part 68 limits. 



771 
TELEPHONE - TARIFFS 

Witness Banzer testified, however, that his company's area of concern is 
removal of origination or termination of communications at the customer's 
premises where the connection is made. Witness Banzer testified that the 
removal of the restriction specified in Item A.15.1.7A.1 has the 
potential to destroy franchised boundaries as we know them today and could 
render useless some of the telephone equipment and facilities, thereby 
stranding embedded investments. This could result in inflated rates to 
compensate for stranded investment or, if that investment is retired early, it 
would have an impact on life and salvage values in depreciation studies. 
Further, witness Banzer stated that planning would be disrupted, long range 
engineering wasted, anticipated revenue would not be received, and possible 
construction costs already incurred to meet expected growth would be lost. 
Moreover, he stated that local revenue and toll revenue would be lost. The 
SWlk investment, however, would still b8 in-place and the ·associated capital 
costs would still remain for the Company to recover. He also testified that 
General Telephone does not believe that a customer has the right to 
interconnect on the network side with whatever carrier he wishes in total 
disregard of franchised boundaries. In summary, General Telephone recommended 
that the Commission reject the tariff revisions as filed by Southern Bell. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That the proposal of Southern Bell to delete tariff Item A.15. 1. 7A.1 
be, and hereby is, disapproved. 

2. That the proposed changes other than the proposed change specifically 
disapproved in Ordering Paragraph 1 hereinabove be, and hereby are, approved. 

3. That Southern Bell , shall file new tariffs consistent with the 
Commission's findings, conclusions, and decretal paragraphs as set forth 
herein. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 24th day of June 1983. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. P-55, SUB 806 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Tariff Filing by Southern Bell Telephone ) ORDER DISMISSING PROPOSED 
and Telegraph Company to Establish Provisions 
for Opt.ional Local Measured Service 

) LOCAL MEASORED SERVICE TARIFF 
) BUT ODERING EXPERIMENT ON 

HEARD IN: 

) SELECTED EXCHANGES 

Buncombe County Courthouse, Courthouse Plaza, Asheville, North 
Carolina, on December 1, 1982 

Guilford County Courthouse, Greensboro, North Carolina, on 
December 1, 1982 



772 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

TllLEPHONE - TARIFFS 

Courthouse Annex, 700 East Trade Street, Charlotte, North 
Carolina, on December 2, 1982 

New Hanover County Courthouse, Wilmington, North Carolina, on 
December 2, 1982 

Hearing Room of the North Carolina Utilities Commission, Dobbs 
Building, 430 North Salisbury Street, Raleigh, North Carolina, 
on December 7, B, and 9, 1982, and January 5 and 6, 1983 

EdWard B. Hipp, Presiding; Chairman Robert K. Koger and 
Commissioners Leigh H, Hammond, John w. Winters, Douglas P. 
Leary, Sarah Lindsay Tate, and A. Hartwell Campbell 

For the Applicant: 

Robert c. Howison, Jr., Hunton and Williams, Attorneys at Law, 
P.O. Box 109, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company 

R, Frost Branon, Jr., General Attorney, Southern Bell Telephone 
and Telegraph Company, P.O. Box 30188, Charlotte, North Carolina 
28207 
For: Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company 

Gene V. Coker and J. Billie Ray, Jr., Attorneys, Southern Bell 
Telephone and Telegraph Company, 4300 Southern Bell Center, 
Atlanta, Georgia 
For: Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company 

For the Public Staff: 

Thomas K. Austin and Paul Lassiter, Staff" Attorneys, Public 
Staff - North Carolina Utilities Commission, P.O. Box 991, 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 

For the Attorney General: 

Robert H. Bennink, Jr., and Steve Bryant, Assistant Attorneys 
General, North Carolina Department of Justice - Attorney 
General, P.O. Box 629, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 

For the Intervenors: 

Jerry B. Fruitt, Eller and Fruitt, Attorneys at Law, P.O. 
Drawer 27866, Raleigh, North Carolina 27612 
For: North Carolina Textile Manufacturers Association 

Eugene Hafer, Eagles, Hafer & Hall, Attorneys at Law, P.O. 
Box 2211, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: North Carolina Ass6ciation of Realtors 



TELEPHONE - TARIFFS 

Richard H. Klein, Legal Services of North Carolina, P.O. 
Box 6505, Raleigh, North Carolina 27628 
For: Intervenors Lugenia Jackson, et al. 

773 

J. Ward Purrington, Attorney at Law, P.O. Box 20243, Raleigh, 
North Carolina 27619 
For: North Carolina Association of Realtors 

BY THE CO!flISSION: On September 10, 1982, Southern Bell Telephone and 
Telegraph Company (Southern Bell) filed proposed tariffs with the Commission 
to establish rates and regulations for local measured service options for its 
residence and business subscribers. The proposed effective date of the 
tariffs was October 20, 1982. 

On October 10, 1982, the Conmission issued an Order setting the matter for 
investigation and hearing, suspending the proposed rates and requiring public 
notice. 

Notices of Intervention were filed by the Public Staff, the Attorney 
General, Lugenia Jackson, et al. , the North Carolina Textile Manufacturers 
Association, Inc., and the North Carolina Association of Realtors, Inc. The 
Conmission issued Orders allowing these interventions. 

On October 20, 1982, the Attorney General filed a motion requesting that 
the hearings be postponed to allow the Attorney General adequate time to 
investigate the filing, hire an expert witness, and prepare his case. The 
Attorney General's motion was supported by Lugenia Jackson, et al. 

On November 2, 1982, the Commission issued an Order denying the Attorney 
General ' s motion to postpone and reschedule the hearings. 

Out of town hearings were conducted by the Conmission for the purpose of 
receiving testimony from members of the using and consuming public with regard 
to Southern Bell's proposed tariffs. The first and second of these hearings 
were held simultaneously in Asheville, North Carolina, and Greensboro, North 
Carolina, at 7:00 p.m. , on December 1, 1982; the third and fourth of these 
hearings were held simultaneously in Charlotte, North Carolina, and 
Wilmington, North Carolina, at 7:00 p.m., on December 2, 1982; and the fifth 
hearing was held in Raleigh, North Carolina, beginning at 10:00 a.m., on 
December 7, 1982. Public witnesses at these hearings included the following 
persons: 

Baskerville, Kitty Moniske, Minnie 
Linda Simmons, Sid Hodge, Thomas R. 
Pray, Eleta Jones, Juanita Jones, Pearl 
and Lucille Caldwell. 

Asheville - Dale Vaughn, Barbara 
Jones, Jesse Cleman, Suzanne Daley, 
Wilson, Mrs. J. H. Priedeman, H. Edgar 
Nealey, Nancy Rule, Marjorie Lockwood, 

Greensboro - Fanny Graves, Sue Baines, Connie Burwell, Robert Anderson, 
Christine Keith, Lula Chambers, Byrde Chambers, Robert Jackson, Lawrence 
Horse, Patti Eckard, R.J. Buller, and E.L. Keith. 

Charlotte - Arthur Griffin, Chet Snow, Jr., Ione E. Jones, JoAnn 
Morehead, and Theresa Ann Wood. 



774 
TELEPHONE - TARIFFS 

Wilmington - La.Nelle Lilley, Bob Koth, Robert R. Hughes, Sr'., and H.C. 
Wallace. 

Raleigh - Ernest Messer, William H. Peace, Terry Kemp, Linda Johnston, 
Ben Eason, Sheila Nader, Jame Sharpe, Gary Fisher, Sandra Carson, Charles V. 
Petty, Don Walston, Esther Hall, Charles L. Lehning, Jr., Joseph Reinchens, 
Doris F. Brandburg, Wells Eddleman, Myrle Freedman, .Rev. J.H. Bryan, Geoff 
Wycoff, John Provetero, Kay Provetero, John Healey, Dan Norman, Mary Dunn, 
James Grant, Ricki Grantmyre, Michael Schaul, Mark Sahler, Sherwood Scott, and 
Virginia A. Stevens. 

Southern Bell offered the testimoriy and exhibits of the following. 
witnesses: Alan E. Thomas, Vice President - Responsible for the Service and 
Earnings of Southern Bell in Nort~ Carolina; Robert L. Savage, Division Staff 
Manager - Rates and Costs of Southern Bell; and w. Whitard Jordan, District 
Staff Manager - Rates and Costs of Southern Bell. 

The Public Staff offered the testimony of Gene A. Clemmons, Director of the 
Communications Division of the Public Staff. 

The Attorney General offered the testimony of Dr. Lee Richardson, Professor 
in the Department of Marketing at the University of Baltimore, and Frank David 
Leatherman, Telecommunications Engineer with the North Carolina Department of 
Administration. 

The North Carolina Textile Manufacturers Association offered the testimony 
of Louis R. Jones, Manager of Corporate Communications - Department of 
Burlington Industries, Inc., and Harry M. Venable, Director of 
Telecommunications Services for the Celanese Corporation. 

The North Carolina Association of Real tors offered the testimony of Zack 
Bacon, Jr., of Bacon ~ealty. 

Based on the foregoing, the testimony and exhibits admitted at the hearing, 
and the entire record in this docket, the Commission now reaches the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. That Southern Bell is a public utility providing communications service 
to its customers in the area it has undertaken to serve and is a duly 
created and eXisting Corporation authorized to do business in North Carolina. 

2. That Southern Bell is seeking authority from this Commission to 
establish rates and regulations to offer optional local measured service to 
its residence and business subscribers in the 25 Southern Bell exchanges where 
the central office is equipped with an electronic switching system. 

3. That Southern Bell's proposed optional Local Measured Service plan 
establishes the charges for local calls on the following elements. (a) A 
minimum fixed monthly rate which includes some usage allowance, (b) mileage 
distance of call from the home e"'change where the call originates to the 
calling p"arty where the call terminates, (c) duration of' the Call, and 
(d) time of' day the call is initiated. 



775 
TELEPHONE - TARIFFS 

4. That Southern Bell's proposed LMS plan is opposed by the vast majority 
of public witnesses who testified at the public hearings and by the 
Intervenors. 

5. That it would be difficult for subscribers to calculate the charges on 
their monthly bills. 

6. That Southern Bell has failed to produce sufficient data to convince 
this Commission that the proposed charges are cost based. 

7. That the economic circumstances prevailing in the country today as well 
as the evolving federal devncreases in local telephone rates. 

CONCLUSIONS 

1. That the presently filed optional local measured service tariff should 
be disapproved. 

2. That the Commission recognizes the need for developing viable 
alternatives and options to the traditional monthly flat rate pricing 
structure for telephone subscribers in this state. 

3. That through coordination with the Public Staff, the Attorney General, 
and the other Intervenors, Southern Bell should develop and conduct a year­
long statistically and scientifically sound measured service experiment that 
will produce results sufficient to determine whether some form of optional 
local measured service or some other alternative service should be offered in 
addition to the traditional flat rate service. The study should include 
complete subscriber surveys or employ such scientific statistical sampling 
techniques as required to permit valid inferences to be made with respect to 
the population being sampled both before and after the completion of the 
experiment so as to determine on an ex ante and an ex post basis the 
desirability of or the demand for LMS. 

4. That the experimental measured rate offerings should be instituted in 
the following cities: Charlotte, Raleigh, Asheville, Wilmington, Gastonia, 
Shelby, Cary, Apex, and Forest City. 

5. That the experiment 
determination of the response 
customer characteristics: 

should produce information to permit a 
and benefit differences ainong the following 

(1) Rural, inner-city urban, suburban subscribers 
(2) Lower, middle, and upper income groups 
(3) Owners of more than one home (i.e., Vacation) 
(4) Elderly, homebound, fixed income 
(5) Industrial, college or university, resort, other (describe) 

6. That Southern Bell should develop, for the experimental exchanges, at 
least three proposals containing only the following three elements: number of 
calls, duration of calls, and time of day of calls. 

7. That Southern Bell should study the possible incorporation into its 
experiment the salient features of the measured service concept as proposed by 
Carolina Telephone and Telegraph Company in the letter filed with the 
Commission on April 14, 1983. 



776 
TELEPHONE - TARIFFS 

8. That prior to instituting the experimental Optional Local Measured 
Service Southern Bell should submit to the Commission for approval the 
proposed detailed plan which has been developed with the assistance of the 
Public Staff and the Attorney General. 

9. That in the experimental exchanges the bills of OLMS subscribers should 
prominently reflect what the flat rate charges would have been. 

EVIDENCE FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS, 1 AND 2 

The evidence for these findings is found in the verified application, in 
prior Commission Orders, and in the record as a whole. These findings are 
essentially. procedural and jurisdictional in nature and were uncontested and 
noncontroversial. 

EVIDENCE FOR FINDING OF FACT NO, 3 

The evidence supporting this finding is found in the verified application 
of Southern Bell and in the testimony given by witnesses Thomas, Savage, and 
Jordan. These witnesses testified that Southern Bell has proposed optional 
local measured service tariffs as follows: (1) a standard measured rate for 
residence customers; (2) a low use measured rate for residence customers; 
(3) a tapered measured rate for business customers; and (4) a standard 
measured rate for business customers. 

Under Southern Bell's proposed tariffs, customers would be classified into 
proposed rate groups based On main stations and PBX trunks inthe local 
calling area as follows: 

Proposed 
Rate Groups 

A 
B 
C 
D 

Main Statlons and PBX Trunks 
in Local Calling Area 

1 - 22,000 
22,001 - 60,000 
60,001.- 150,000 

150,001 - Up 

Under Southern Bell's proposed tariffs, the local calling area for exchange 
and wire centers would remain unchanged but would be subdivided into tiers of 
exchanges for measured service calling. The distance between the customer's 
exchange rate center and each of the other exchange rate centers in the 
customer's , local calling area wotlld be determined, and the measured service 
calling tiers for each exchange would be established individually as f0llows: 

Tier 1 - The home exchange plus all additional exchanges completely 
surrounded by the home exchange or where the, rate center is located 
up to and including 6.0 miles from the home exchange rate center. 

Tier 2 - All exchanges where the ratE! center is located a distance greater 
than 6.0 miles up to and including 22.0 miles from the home 
exchange rate center. 

Tier 3 - All exchanges where the rate center is located a distance greater 
than 22. 0 miles up to and including 40. 0 miles from the home 
exchange rate center. 

I 



777 
TELEPHONE - TARIFFS 

Under the proposals, each customer opting for measured service would be 
charged a basic access line charge which would include a usage allowance. 
These charges would be as follows: 

Basic Access Lines and Usage Allowances - Residence 
Measured Service Group 

A 
B 
C 
D 

Standard Measured 
$8. 45 < $5. 65) 
9.05 ($5.95) 
9.65 ($6.20) 

10.25 ($6.45) 

( ) Allowance Included in Monthly Rate . 

Basic Access 
Measured Service Group 

A 
B 
C 
D 

Lines and Usage Allowances 
Standard Measured 

$26.05 ($10.00) 
27.25 ($10.00) 
28.40 ($10.00) 
29.65 ($10.00) 

( ) Allowance Included in Monthly Rate . 

Low Use Measured 
$5.90 ($2.00) 

6.30 ($2.00) 
6.70 ($2.00) 
7. 15 ($2.00) 

Business 
Low Use Measured 

$21.55 ($6.45) 
23.1 0 ($6.95) 
24 . 60 ($7.40) 
26. 15 ($7.85) 

Basic Access Lines and Usage Allowances - Business 
Measured Service Group 

A 
B 
C 
D 

Standard Measured 
$46.25 ($10.00) 

118.73 ($10.00) 
51.08 ($10.00) 
53.57 ($10.00) 

Allowance Included in Monthly Rate. 

Low Use Measured 
$38.75 ($6.115) 

111.58 ($6.95) 
411.28 ($7.110) 
47 .07 ($7 .85) 

Each customer would be charged the applicable measured service basic access 
charge plus the amounts that the customer's calls exceeded the usage 
allowance. The usage charge would be based on the price of each completed 
outgoing call. This in turn would be based on the duration of the call, the 
distance called, and the time of day. These usage charges would be as 
follows: 

Distance From Initial Each Additional 
Home Exchanr (Hiles) Tier Minute Minute 

0 - ,.-- $ . 05 $ • 01 
7 - 22 2 .08 .03 

23 - 110 3 .12 .06 

*Tier 1 always includes the home exchange. 

Time of Da;i: Discounts Applicable to Usage Charges 

Time Period Percent Discount 
Evening - (5 p.m. - 11 p.m. Sunday - Friday, 

12 noon - 1 p.m. Weekdays, and specified holidays) 

Night - (11 p.m. - 8 a.m. daily, 
8 a.m. - 11 p.m. Saturday, and 8 a.m. - 5 p.m. Sunday) 50J 



778 
TELEPHONE - TARIFFS 

There would be no maXimum bill under Southern Bell's proposed local 
measured rate tariffs. There would, however, be no service charges for a 
customer changing from one of the measured service options back to the flat 
rate within six months from the effective date of the tariffs ih any wire 
center. 

At the present time, Southern Bell can offer local measured service options 
in exchanges serving about !JS% of its customers. However, Southern Bell is 
only providing enough measuring capability to service 15J to 25% of the 
subscribers in the exchanges where the option is offered. Consequently, 
Southern Bell will only have enough facilities initially available to provide 
the measured service option to about 10% of its customers. 

EVIDENCE FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 4 

The evidence for this finding is based on the testimony given by 
approximately 70 public witnesses who testified at the hearings and upon the 
testimony given by witnesses for the Public Staff, the Attorney General, the 
North Carolina Association of Realtors, and for Lugenia Jackson, et al. 

The Commission is impressed with the number of public witnesses who 
appeared at the hearings and the fact that these witnesses were almost 
universally opposed to local measured service. The public witnesses included 
customers from all walks of life: the elderly, the handicapped, low and 
middle income customers, governmental and social service agencies, business, 
industry, and volunteer organizations. Most of those testifying strongly 
opposed measured service and stated their preference . for the e_xisting flat 
rate pricing of local telephone service. Many witnesses expressed their fears 
that the offering by Southern Bell of optional local measured service would 
ultimately result in the elimination of flat rate service or cause the price 
of flat rate service to escalate. 

The Public Staff and the Attorney General both Offered testimony in support 
of flat rate pricing for local telephone service. These witnesses testified 
that Southern Bell's local measured service plan is unacceptable as a means of 
preserving universal service, and that the tariff to institute local measured 
service should be disapproved. 

EVIDENCE FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 5 

This finding is based on consideration of the four e1ements that the 
Southern Bell tariff uses to determine the customers' monthly charges as 
specifically. enumerated in Finding of Fact No. 3, supra. In essence, the 
Conmission believes that customers would have difficulty in calculating the 
cost of single calls. Moreover, customers would experience even more 
difficulty in determining what total monthly local measured charges would be 
in advance and verifying their bill when received. 

EVIDENCE FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 6 

This finding is based on Southern Bell's response to Public Staff First 
Data Request seeking to find "what percentage of telephone plant is sensitive 
to local usage." The response reveals that Exchange Use in 1981 was 12.~9% of 
~ Telephone Plan in Service. 



779 
TELEPHONE - TARIFFS 

The Commission is also concerned as to the accuracy of the factors chosen 
by Southern Bell to produce charges for local service based on cost. Southern 
Bell's plan includes a distance element that charges the customer 9¢, 20¢, and 
36¢ for a five-minute Tier 1, Tier 2, and Tier 3 daytime call, respectively 
(Savage Exhibit No. 1, p. 5 of 5), while the Public Staff asserts that the 
actual costs of these calls to the Company are only 6. 7¢, 9.1¢, and 10.1¢, 
res pee ti vely. In other words, the actual cost differentials between Tier 1 
and Tier 3 calls is only 50J, whereas the Price differential under Southern 
Bell 'a plan is JOOJ. Moreover, Southern Bell' a plan charges substantially 
more for a Tier 3 call than a Tier 2 call even though there is very little 
cost differential between the two calls. During cross-examination, witness 
Jordan was asked to compute the cost of a given number of nighttime calls and 
to calculate how much the customer would be charged for such calls. In answer 
to this question, witness Jordan admitted that it would be possible under 
Southern Bell's proposed plan for a customer to be charged $27. 75 for calls 
that only cost the Company $0.06. 

EVIDENCE FOR FINDING OF FACT NO, 7 

The evidence for thia finding is based on the testimony given by Southern 
Bell witness Alan E. Thomas, Public Staff witness Gene Clemmons, and Attorney 
General witness Dr. Lee Richardson. 

Witness Alan Thomas testified that in North Carolina approximately 88% of 
the family units have telephones compared to the national average which is in 
the mid-90 range and that North Carolina has the 10th lowest per capita 
income level cOmpared With the other states. Witness Thomas stated that 
Southern Bell has endeavored to balance the interests of the entire 
marketplace to promote universally available and affordable local service. 
The pricing system has been characterized by the subsidies to local service 
provided by long distance anc;l dozens of vertical service options. Those 
subsidies have been eliminated. The marketplace has been decreed competitive 
and must now yield to competitive economies. Communications services wil:l be 
driven by the individual costs of providing them. Local service cannot 
escape that reality. In addition to the loss of these traditional subsidies, 
witness Thomas mentioned additional factors which would cause the cost of 
service to increase: the continuing and cumulative effects of inflation, 
high interest rates, and the need for faster rates of capital recoVery caused 
by the increasing pace of new technology in the telecommunications industry. 

Witness Gene Clemmons, witness for the Public Staff, indicated that rates 
for local service will inevitably rise and some customers may be dropping off 
of the network now because of price. 

Dr. Lee Richardson, testifying on behalf of the Attorney General, 
acknowledged that there exists a need to find alternatives to the present 
pricing structure in order to foster the concept of universal service. 

The evidence here presented causes this Commission to recognize that there 
is a need to develop alternatives to flat rate service plans which would give 
customers pricing choices. 



780 
TELEPHONE - TARIFFS 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That the local measured serVice tariff proposed and filed herein by 
Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company on September 10, 1982, is hereby 
disapproved. 

2. That Southern Bell within 90 days from the iSsuance of this Order, 
through ooordination with the Public Staff, the Attorney General, and other 
Intervenors, shall develop and file with this Commission a statistically and 
scientifically sound measured service experimental plan or plans. Such filing 
shall include a minimum of three independent alternative proposals. 

3. That if within 60 days the Public Staff, the Attorney General, and 
other Intervenors are unable to agree with Southern Bell on a joint proposed 
experiment, they may each file separate proposed experimental alternative 
plans including variations in rates and other measurement criteria within 90 
days fro~ the issuance of this Order. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 3rd day of June 1983. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSIO.N 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 



TELEPHONE - MISCELLANEOUS 

DOCKET NO. P-19, SUB 193 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COl't1ISSION 

In the Matter of 

781 

Application of General Telephone Company of the Southeast for an 
Adjustment in Its Rates and Charges for Intrastate Telephone Service ORDER 
in North Carolina 

BY THE PANEL: On September 6, 1983, at 2:30 p.m. attorneys representing 
the General Telephone Company and the Public Staff appeared before this Panel 
in open hearing and requested that the terms of a Consent Order attached 
hereto as Appendix A be allowed by this Co11111ission. 

The Panel after review of the Consent Order and deliberation on the merits 
concludes that the terms are just and reasonable to all parties and should be 
allowed . 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the Consent Order issued in Docket No. P-19, 
Sub 193, is hereby allowed and the terms contained therein shall be binding 
upon the parties upon the issuance of this Order. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE PANEL. 
This the 6th day of September 1983. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

APPENDIX A 
DOCKET NO. P-19, SUB 193 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In The Matter of 
Application of General Telephone Company of the Southeast for an 
Adjustment in Its Rates and Charges for Intrastate Telephone Service 
in North Carolina 

CONSENT 
ORDER 

BY THE COMMISSION: On February 28, 1983, General Telephone of the 
Southeast (General) filed its application in this docket seeking to adjust 
rates and charges for exchange telephone service in the State of North 
Carolina to produce additional annual revenues of $9,622,140. At the same 
tlme, General filed in this docket an "Application for Interim Rates to 
Offset Approved Depreciation Rates," (the interim request) subject to refund, 
in the amount of $1,337,636. The Co11111ission on March 24 , 1983, issued an 
Order suspending the application and the interim request for a period of 270 
days from March 30, 1983. On March 30, 1983, it issued an additional Order 
denying the Company's interim request. 

On April 27, 1983, the Co11111ission issued its Order declaring this matter to 
be a general rate case under G.S. 62-137 , setting the matter for investigation 
and hearing, establishing the test period, scheduling hearings for public 
witnesses and directing that public notice be given by General. 



782 
TELEPHONE - MISCELLANEOUS 

The · Public Staff of the North Carolina Utilities Commission filed its 
Notice of Intervention in this docket on March 14, 1983. The Public Staff is 
duly authorized by the provisions of G.S. 62-15 to represent the using and 
consuming public in this case. The intervention by the Public Staff is deemed 
recognized pursuant to the provisions of NCUC Rule Rl-19(e). 

In its Order issued on April 27, 1983, the Commission ordered and directed 
that interventions be filed in this matter in accordance with applicable 
Commission Rules and "not less than 10 days prior to the hearing set fo~ 
September 6, 1983." Published notice of that deadline for intervention was 
given as required by the Commission. No party other than the Public Staff has 
intervened prior to the deadline for doing so which was established and 
publicized as aforesaid. 

As a result of negotiations between General and the Public Staff, the only 
two parties of record, the parties agreed, subject to approval by this 
Commission, to settle this case upon the following terms and conditions: 

1. Effective with the date of the Commission Order approving the agreement 
of the parties set out herein General may implement the following changes in 
tariffs, rates, and charges for telephone service provided in the State of 
North Carolina: 

A. The sChedule of service connection charges as shown on Appendix A; 

B. That the Company shall be authorized to implement a late payment 
charge pursuant to Commission Rule Rl2-9(d). 

2. General shall be released from any and all obligations to flow thru to 
its North Carolina customers whatever increase, if any, in its share of toll 
revenues which results from the decision of this Commission, in the presently 
pending toll revenue case, NCUC Docket No. P-100, Sub 64. 

3. This Agreement is conditioned upon and subject to the acceptance and 
approval of the Commission. It is expressly understood that this joint 
agreeinent resulting from GTSE's tariff filing, testimony, Public Staff audit 
and testimony is being proposed to settle this docket without any admission or 
prejudice to any positions which either the Company or the Public Staff might 
adopt during subsequent proceedings before this Commission, including any 
further proceedings in this or related cases. 

4. The Company and the Public Staff adopt this joint agreement as being in 
the public interest, without adopting any of the compromised positions set 
forth herein as rate-making principles applicable to other rate proceedings, or 
to this proceeding in the event the Agreement is not approved by the 
Commission. 

5° It is expressly understood by the parties that this Agreement is 
conditional and non-severable and shall have no force or effect unless adopted 
in its entirety by the Commission. 

6. The parties agree that the public testimony to be taken in Durham and 
Monroe, North Carolina, regarding service shall be considered by the 
Commission, and the Company will take all necessary steps to rectify any 
service problems or deficiencies, if any are brought forth during the 
hearings. 



783 
TELEPHONE - MISCELLANEOUS 

7. The parties stipulated and agreed to present to the Commission a 
consent order settling this case in accordance with the foregoing agreement. 

THE COMMISSION, THEREFORE, CONCLUDES that pursuant to G.S. 62-69, it has 
the authority in the public interest to accept and approved the agreement 
reached by the parties for settling this case. The Commission further 
concludes after consideration of all of the terms and conditions of said 
Agreement that the same is in the public interest, should be approved and 
should be given effect by the entering of this consent order. 

IT IS NOW, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

1. That the agreement of the parties as stated above in paragraphs l 
through 7 be, and the same is hereby, approved. 

2. That General be, and hereby is, authorized to file tariffs to become 
effective on no less than one day's notice reflecting the charges in Appendix 
A attached, and the late payment charge described herein. 

3. That General shall enclosed a printed notice of the late payment charge 
and the increased service connection charges in each subscriber's bill in 
accordance with Appendix B attached hereto. 

4. That the public hearings now scheduled for Durham, N.C., September 6, 
1983, at 7:00 p.m., and Monroe, N.C., for September 1, 1983, at 7:00 p.m. 
shall be held as scheduled for the specific purpose of receiving testimony 
from public witnesses only. All other hearings previously scheduled in this 
docket are hereby cancelled. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 6th day of September 1983. 

(SEAL) 

CONSENTED TO: 
GENERAL TELEPHONE OF THE SOUTHEAST 
By: 

Dale E. Sporleder 
Vice President and General Counsel 

Thomas R. Parker 
Attorney 

PUBLIC STAFF 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

ROBERT P. GRUBER 
Executive Director 
By: 

Theodore C. Brown, Jr. 
Staff Attorney 

G. Clark- Crampton 
Staff Attorney 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 



784 
TELEPHONE - MISCELLANEOUS 

GENERAL TELEPHONE COMPANY OF THE SOUTHEAST 
Docket No. P-19, Sub 193 

SERVICE CONNECTION CHARGES 

I. Residential Rates 
A. Service i:ir'd'er ,. Pr.1,mary: 

2. Secondary 
3. Records only 

B. Premises Visit, each 
c. Central Office Work, each 
D. Inside Wiring, each 
E. Equipment Work, each 
F. Reconnec~ion Service 
G. Station·connector 
H. Station Handling 

II. Business Rates 
A. Service Order 

1. Primary 
2. Secondary 
3. Records only 

B. Premises Visit, each 
c. Central 'Office Work, each 
D. Inside Wiring, each 
E. Equipment Work, each 
F. Reconnect Service 
G. Station Connector 
H. Station Handling 

Business 
PBX & Centrex Stations 

APPENDIX B 
NOTICE 

$20.50 
9.00 
8.25 

11.00 
15.00 
17.50 
13.00 
22.40 
6.50 
4.50 

21.50 
9.50 
8.50 

11. 00 
21.00 
25.50 
13.00 
30.00 

6.50 

4.50 
3.50 

The North Carolina Utilities Commission has authorized increased charges 
for the installation of telephone service and equipment when such work is 
performed by the telephone company. The new charges can be obtained from your 
telephone business office. In addition, the Commission has approved a charge 
of 1% per month on bills not paid within 25 days from the billing date. The 
new installation charges and the late payment charge will be effect! ve on and 
after September 1983. 

DOCKET NO. P-55, SUB 784 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

Southern Bell 
Proposed Plan 
Equipment 

In the Matter of 
Telephone and Telegraph Company -
for the Sale of Customer Premises 

ORDER REQUIRING 
SALE OF CUSTOMER 
PREMISES EQUIPMENT 

HEARD IN: Commission Hearing Room, 430 North Salisbury Street, Raleigh, 
North Carolina, on December 1ij, 1982 



BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

785 
TELEPHONE - MISCELLANEOUS 

Chairman Robert K. Koger, Presiding; Commissioner. Edward B. 
Hipp, Commissioner John W. Winters, Commissioner Sara Lindsay 
Tate, and Commissioner Douglas P. Leary 

For the Applicant: 

R. Frost Branon, Jr., General Attorney, Southern Bell Telephone 
and Telegraph Company, Post Office· Box 30188, Charlotte, North 
Carolina 28230 

Thomas C. Cartwright, Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph 
Company, 4300 Southern Bell Center, Atlanta, Georgia 30375 

For the Intervenors: 

Theodore C. Brown, Jr., Staff Attorney, Public Staff, North 
Carolina Utilities Commission, Post Office Box 991, Raleigh, 
North Carolina 27602 

Robert H. Bennink, Jr., Assistant 
Carolina Department of Justice, Post 
North Carolina 27611 

Attorney General, North 
Office Box 629, Raleigh, 

BY THE COMMISSION: On September 2, 1982, the Commission in Docket 
No. P-55, Sub 784, requested that Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph 
Company file a plan for the sale of customer premises equipment. On 
September 15 and 27, 1982, Southern Bell filed a plan and minimum prices for 
the sale of new and embedded equipment. 

The Public Staff presented the matter at the October 18, 1982, Commission 
Staff Conference and pointed out three specific problems relating to the 
Southern Belling filings. 

11 1. The filings do not address the sale of key systems, small PBX 
systems, large PBX systems, or other auxiliary termihal equipment. 

2. Some of the minimum prices proposed by Southern Bell are 
unreasonably high and the pricing policy employed by Southern Bell 
is vague. 

3° In light of the pending divestiture of the AT&T system, the 
accounting treatment proposed by Southern Bell should be modified. 11 

Southern Bell made comments relating to the ComJ)any's proposed plan and 
stated its opposition to the Public Staff's suggested revisions. Moreover, 
Southern Bell requested to be heard further if the Commission should see fit 
to alter or amend or change the plan. 

The Commission determined that the filing should be neither approved nor 
disapproved pending a further hearing and investigation into the filing. On 
November 2, 1982, the Commission issued an Order setting a hearing for 
December 14, 1982, and requiring that Southern Bell publish Notice of Hearing 
in newspapers in its service areas. 



786 
TELEPHONE - MISCELLANEOUS 

On November 22, 1982, Southern Bell filed the testimony of John c. Rogers, 
Jr., District Staff Manager of Product and Inventory Management, J. Thomas 
Knight-, Division ·staff Manager for Business Marketing Planning, w.w. Jordan, 
District Staff Manager of Rates and Costs, and Division Manager in the 
Comptrollers Department, Roderick G. TUrner, Jr. 

The Public Staff f--iled Notice of Intervention on December 2, 1982. The 
testimony of Communications Division Engineer, Leslie c. Sutton, and 
Accounting Division Assistant Director Donald E. Dani~l was filed December 8, 
1982. 

The matter came on for hearing at the appointed time and place. Southern 
Bell presented the testimony and exhibits of the following witnesses: John C. 
Rogers, Jr., J. Thomas Knight, W.W. Jordan, and Roderick G. Turner, Jr. The 
Public Staff presented the test·imony and exhibits of Leslie c. Sutton and 
Donald E. Daniel. 

EVIDENCE, FINDINGS, AND CONCLUSIONS 

The Commission concludes that the difference between the cost of sales 
positions of the Company and the Public Staff lies primarily in the Public 
Staff's position that the sales program would not burden the Company's 
operations with significiarit increases in personnel. Company witness Jordan 
testified that ·the Company could possibly conduct the ,sales program through 
the Company's existing rorce of personnel. The Com.'llission believes that the 
Public Staff's position on this matter is appropriate and that this level of 
cost should be increased to reflect the cost of a second public notice 
presented as a bill insert. The cost of sales and original cost net 
investment for each of the six single line instruments included in the sales 
program is included in Appendix A. 

Both the Company and the Public Staff agreed that the set fees from the 
sales of customer premises equipment should be booked into a subaccount of the 
accumulated depreciation account. The Commission agrees and adopts this 
accounting treatment. 

An area of great concern to the Commission in thi_s proceeding relates to 
the treatment to be accorded prior gains realized from the sale of CPE at the 
time of divestiture. The Commission wishes to make it perfectly clear that 
the benefit of any gain (selling price minus cost of sales and original cost 
net investment determined without regard to gains and losses from the sale of 
said equipment) realized from the sale of customer premises equipment will be 
used to reduce the operating company's North Carolina jurisdictional revenue 
requirements. The record is clear and devoid of controversy that the in-place 
and inventoried customer premises equipment considered in this proceeding is 
current1y·a part of Southern Bell's North Carolina jurisdictional utility rate 
base. The evidence is likewise clear that this North Carolina jurisdictional 
utility rate base is considered in determining the Company's cost of service; 
i.e., the revenue requirements that are supported by the Company's North 
Carolina jurisdictional ratepayers. Thus, equity, sound reasoning and logic 
require that any gain associated with the sale of said equipment should be 
used to reduce Southern Bell's North Carolina jurisdictional revenue 
requirem~nts. Based on the foregoing and other evidence of record, the 
Commission concludes that any gain associated with the sale of said cu~tomer 
premises equipment should not be treated in any manner that would result in 



787 
TELEPHONE - MISCELLANEOUS 

lowering of the book value of the customer premises equipment to be 
transferred at tbe time of divestiture. The Commission believes that the 
foregoing is the fairest and most reasonable treatment that can be afforded 
the gains which arise from the sale of this utility's rq.te base. To transfer 
customer premises equipment at a price below book value, as defined 
hereinabove, would constitute confiscation of customer funds. Finally, the 
Commission concludes that the customer premises equipment subject to transfer 
at divestiture should be transferred at a price equal to the greater of that 
established by modified final judgment guidelines or net book cost, determined 
without regard to any gains realized from the prior sale of customer premises 
equipment. Further, the Commission concludes that the excess of the transfer 
price at the time of divestiture over such net book cost and the ·gains 
previously realized with respect to sale of CPE prior to the divestiture 
transfer should be used prospectively to reduce the operating company's 
revenue. 

The approved 
equipment is set 
and effect until 

selling prices for in-place and inventory single-line 
forth in Appendix B. Those prices shall remain in full force 
further order of this Commission. 

SUMMARY OF CONCLUSIONS AND FINDINGS 

1. That Southern Bell should offer the following embedded terminal 
equipment for sale: Standard Rotary, Standard Touch-Tone•, Princess• Rotary, 
Princess• Touch-Tone•, Trimline• Rotary, Trimline• Touch-Tone•. 

2. That Southern Bell should be authorized to sell any of its other 
embedded equipment. 

3. That the incremental transac~ional expenses and net investment as 
presented by the Public Staff plus the costs associated with an additional 
public notice included as a bill insert are proper for determining the cost of 
sales of customer premises equipment. 

4. That customer Premises Equipment that is in-place on the date of this 
Order should be sold at the "in-place price." 

5. That Customer Premises Equipment leased subsequent to the issuance of 
this Order should be sold at the "inventory price." 

6. That sales prices for in-place telephone sets should not revert to the 
inventory price 60 days after commencement of the sales program. 

7. That on April 1, 1983, Southern Bell should begin selling single-line 
instruments at prices set forth in Appendix B. 

8. That customers should be allowed to spread payments for the equipment 
(Item 1 above) over a period of three months and Southern Bell should be 
allowed to impose a service charge of one percent (1%) per month on the unpaid 
balance. 

9. That the following information should be included on the monthly bills 
of customers who are leasing customer Premises Equipment. 



788 
TllLEPHONE - MISCELLANEOUS 

1. Type or types of sets being leased; 
2. Number of such sets being leased; 
3. Monthly rental charge per telephone set and total monthly rental 

charge for all sets being leased; and 
4. Approved sales price effective April 1, 1983, for each type of 

telephone set being leased by the customer. 

10. That during the billing cycles of April and August, Southern Bell 
should include b:111 inserts clearly listing the kinds and prices of telephone 
sets that are for sale. 

11. That the net gain from .customer premises equipment sales (excess of 
sales price over net book value plus incremental cost of sales as determined 
herein) be separately identified by recording the gain in a separate 
subaccount of the accumulated depreciation account. 

12. That the Customer Premises Equipment should be transferred from 
Southern Bell at divestiture at the greater of the maximum allowed bY the 
modified final judgment or net book, with said net book calculated by 
excluding any gain derived from the sale of customer premises equipment. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

1. That Southern Bell shall begin offering single-line equipment for sale 
on April 1, 1983, at prices shown in Appendix B, under terms set out in 
Findings and Conclusions numbers 4, 5, 6 and 8. 

2. southern Bell is hereby authorized to sell any of its other embedded 
equipment. 

3. Southern Bell shall notify its customers of the sale of equipment by 
means of two bill stuffers and by placing customers' present equipment charges 
on the bills as in Findings and Conclusions numbers 9 and 10. 

4. That Southern Bell shall keep _ records of all sales and charges and 
treat gains therefrom as provided in Findings and Conclusions 11 and 12. 

5. That Southern Bell shall file quarterly reports,with the Chief Clerk of 
the Commission (16 copies required) setting forth on a monthly and cumulative 
basis by type of telephone the number of units sold, total revenue realized 
from the sale of said ml.its, total cost of sales (as approved by the 
Commission and set forth in Appendix A), and total revenue in excess of cost 
(gain). The foregoing report shall be filed no later than one month from the 
last day of each quarterly reporting period. The first report shall be filed 
no later than August 1, 1983., This reporting requirement shall terminate upon 
the filing of a final report at the time of divestiture. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 4th day of March 1983. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sharon Credle Miller, Deputy Clerk 



TELEPHONE - MISCELLANEOUS 

APPENDIX A 
SOUTHERN BELL TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY 

Docket No. P-55, Sub 784 
PROPOSED PLAN FOR '.ll!E SALE OF CUSTOMER PREMISES EQUIPMENT 

Transaction Costs and Total Costs 

Standard Standard Princess Princess Trimlirie 
Rotary Touch-Tone Rotary Touch-Tone Rotary 

In-Place Sales 
Warranty expense $ ,06 $ , 14 $ ,09 $ .20 $ , 19 
Other expense ,30 ,30 ,30 ,30 ,30 
Promotional expense .44 .44 .44 .44 .44 
Second Bill Insert ,20 .20 .20 .20 .20 
Gross receipts tax ,94 2. 15 1 , 15 2,38 1, 17 

Total transaction costs -----;-:g1f 3.23 ~ ~ ~ 
Net investment 13.69 32,52 17,04 36, 19 17, 18 

Total in-place costs $15.63 $35.75 $19,22 $39,71 $19,48 

Inventory Sales 
Warranty expense $ • 1 8 $ .42 $ .27 $ .60 $ .58 
Proof of purchase stickers ,30 ,30 ,30 .30 ,30 
Refurbishing cost 9.37 10.48 11 .32 12.20 8.87 
Promotional expense .44 .44 .44 .44 .44 
Second Bill Insert .20 .20 .20 .20 .20 
Supply expense ,62 1.47 .77 1 ,64 ,78 
Gross receipts tax 1.58 2.92 1.93 3.29 1 , 81 

Total transaction costs 12,69 ~ 15.23 18.67 72.98 
Net investment 13.69 32,52 17.04 36.19 17. 18 

Total inventory costs $26.38 $46,75 $32.27 $54.86 $30, 16 

Trimline 
Touch-tone 

$ ,24 
,30 
.44 
,20 

2,36 
7:54 

35,72 
$39,26 

$ ,72 
,30 

10.20 
.44 
.20 

1.62 
3. 14 

'"""i6."62 
35.72 

$52,34 

..., 
a, 

"' 



790 
TELEPHONE - MISCELLANEOUS 

Type of Telephone Set 
Standard Rotary Dial 
Standard Touch-Tone• Dial 
Princess• Rotary Dial 
Princess• Touch-Tone• Dial 
Trimline• Rotary Dial 
Trimline• Touch-Tone• Dial 

APPENDIX B 
APPROVED SELLING PRICES 

In-Place 
Selling Price 

$17.40 
37,56 
32,25 
46 .39 
37 .24 
46 .42 

Inventory 
Selling Price 

$28. 16 
50 .57 
45 .29 
61.54 
48.02 
59 .51 

•Registered Trademark or Service Mark of American Telephone & Telegraph 
Company 

DOCKET NO. P-55, SUB 784 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company - Proposed 
Plan for the Sale of Customer Premises Equipment 

ORDER OF 
CLARIFICATION 

BY THE COMMISSION: On March 4, 1983, the Commission issued ati Order in 
this docket Requiring Sale of Customer Premises Equipment. The Order directed 
Southern Bell to offer for sale the following single-line equipment: 

Type of Telephone Set 
Standard Rotary Dial 
Standard Touch-Tone• Dial 
Princess• Rotary Dial 
Princess• Touch-Tone• Dial 
Trim.line• Rotary Dial 
Trim.line* Touch-Tone• Dial 

In-Place 
Selling Price 

$17 .40 
37-56 
32.25 
46 .39 
37 .24 
46 .42 

Inventory 
Selling Price 

$28.16 
50.57 
45.29 
61.54 
48.02 
59 .51 

*Registered Trademark or Service Mark of American Telephone & Telegraph 
Company 

In addition, the March 4th Order authorized Southern Bell to sell any of its 
other embedded equipment. 

On June 28, 1983, the Public Staff filed a Motion for Clarification of the 
Commission's March 4 Order. The mtion raised the following questions: 

1. The Commission's intent in "authorizing" Southern Bell to sell any 
other embedded equipment. 

2. The Commission's intent concerning (1) the sale of volume control 
equipment for use by subscribers with impaired hearing or speech, 
(2) single-line sets connected to two-party service, (3) single-line sets 
connected behind centrex systems, and (4) single-lihe panel telephones and 
complete complex key, PBX and Horizon Systems. 



791 
TELEPHONE - MISCELLANEOUS 

The Commission concluded that the Public Staf:f"'s motion for clarification 
required clarification and recon.sideration and scheduled oral argument and 
hearing on August 1, 1983. The mat'ter came on for oral argument as .scheduled. 

The Public Staf:f and Southern Bell presented oral argument. In addition, 
the Commission allowed North Carolina Textile Manufacturers Association to 
participate. Each of' the parties stated their respective positions. The 
Public Staff stated that their mtion was not for reconsideration but merely 
for clarification. The NCTMA urged the Commission to direct Southern Bell to 
sell all of its embedded equipment. Southern Bell Stated that the language of 
the March 4 Order needs no clarification. 

The Commission issued the following statements to clarify the March 4 
Order. 

1. Ordering paragraph number 2 authorized Southern Bell to sell any other 
embedded equipment meaning that Southern Bell is granted the right to sell but 
is allowed to use its discretionary powers in determining whether or not to 
sell equipment not listed in paragraph number 1 of the Order. 

2. Southern Bell is directed to sell all embedded single line sets listed 
in paragraph number 1 of the Order including those sets connected to two-party 
service, behind centrex systems and single-line telephones. 

3. Southern Bell is oot required to sell complex key, PBX and Horizon 
Systems. 

Southern Bell requested and was granted permission to offer for sale volume 
control handsets, noisy location handsets and custom telephone units effective 
August 31, 1983. (Appendix A) 

In addition, Southern Bell filed a letter - motion to offer for sale other 
single-line equipment including the Touch-a-matic• Telephone, the 
Touch-a-matic• dialer, the Touch-a-matic• 16 Telephone, the Telehelper• 
Speakerphone, the AutoMatic TelePhone•, and the TeleDialer 16 adjunct dialer. 
(Appendix B) 

The Commission is of the opinion that Southern Bell should be allowed to 
offer for sale the equipmet itemized in Appendix Bat the associated prices. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That the March 4, 1983, Order issued in this docket is affirmed, except 
as clarified in preceding paragraphs of this Order. 

2. That ·southern Bell shall be allowed to sell equipment listed in 
Appendices A and Bat the prices indicated therein. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 22nd day of September 1983. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 



792 
TELEPHONE - MISCELLANEOUS 

Product 

Volume Control Handset (Hearing) 
Volume Control Handset (Speech) 

APPENDIX A 
PRICE LIST 

Noisy Location Handset (PU5h to Listen) 

In-PlaCe1 

$ 7.70 
21.20 
29.00 

Purchase Price 

From Inventory 
$29.25 
61.15 
58.00 

usoc 
VLN+x 
HVS+X 
VUX+X 

Note 1: The In-Place purchase price applies only to handsets in service on or 
or be:fore Auguat 31, 1983. 

Product Selling Price usoc 
Custom Telephone Unit, without 
modification, Rotary, each $22.00 CAK 

Custom Telephone Unit, with 
Modification, Rotary, each 22.00 CAW 

Custom Telephone Unit, Previous 
Modification, Rotary, each 22.00 CAN 

Custom Telephone Unit; without 
Modification, Touch-Tone, each 22.00 CJK 

Custom Telephone Unit, with 
Modification, T~uch-Tone, each 22.00 CJH 

Custom Telephone Unit, Previous 
Modification, Touch-Tone, each 22.00 CJL 

Registered Trademark of Amel"ican Telephone and Telegraph Company 

APPENDIX B 
Equipment Sold In-Place 

Product Selling Price 
Touch-a-matic 12, Touch-Tone# 
Touch-a-matic · 16, Rotary (including 
Installation Kit) 

Toucb-a-matic 16, Touch-ToneD 
(including Installation Kit) 

Touch-a-matic S, Series Telephone 
TeleHelper• Speakerpbone 
TeleDialer 16 Adjunct Dialer 
Automatic TelephOne 

Non-Remote Operation 
Rotary Dial Set 
Push-Button D11 Set 
Adjunct Unit 

Remote Operation 
Rotary Dial Set (Including Pocket Coder) 
Push-Button Dial Set (including Pocket 
Coder) 

Adjunct Unit (including Pocket Coder) 
Additional Pocket Coder 

$ 59.95 

129.95 

129.95 
159-95 
69.95 
99.95 

159.95 
159;95 
119.95 

179.95 

179-95 
169 .95 
25.95 

usoc 
T6D+T 

T6J++ 

T6J++ 
T6G++ 
SPJ++ 
TEKIIT 

TFA+C 
TFA+T 
TCC+X 

TFS+T 

'l'FS+T 
TCJ+X 
APC 



TELEPHONE - MISCELLANEOUS 

Equipment Sold From Inventory 

Product Selling Price 
Touch-a-matic 12, Touch-Tone# $ 79 .95 
Touch-a-ma tic 16, Rotary (including 
Installation Kit) 159.95 

Touch-a-ma tic 16, Touch-Tenen 
(including Installation Kit) 159.95 

Touch-a-ma tic s, Series Telephone 179-95 
TeleHelper• Speakerphone 79.95 
TeleHelper• Speakerphone Wall Kit 19 .oo 
TeleDialer 16 Adjunct Dialer 129.95 
Automatic Telephone 

Non-Remote Operation 
Rotary Dial Set 199.95 
Push-Button Dil Set 199-95 
Adjunct Unit 149.95 

Remote Operation 
Rotary Dial Set (Including Pocket Coder) 249.95 
Push-Button Dial Set (including Pocket 249.95 

Coder) 
Adjunct Unit (including Pocket Coder) 229.95 
Additional Pocket Coder 45.95 

Registered Trademark of AT&T Company 
D Registered Service Mark of AT&T Company 
• Trademark of AT&T Copmpany 

Trademark of American Telecommunications Corporation 

DOCKET NO. P-55, SUB 792 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Investigation into the Establishment of Extended Area 
Service Among Certain Telephone Exchanges in Buncombe · 
County 

usoc 
T6D+T 

T6J++ 

T6J++ 
T6G++. 
SPJ++ 
OSY 
TEKWX 

TFA+C 
TFA+T 
TCC+X 

TFS+T 

TCJ+X 
APC 

ORDER REQUIRING 
EAS POLL 

793 

HEARD IN: Superior Courtroom, 5th Floor, Courtroom 906, 9th 
Floor, Buncombe County Courthouse, Courthouse Plaza, Asheville, 
North Carolina 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

Chairman Robert K. Koger, Presiding: and Commissioners John w. 
Winters, A. Hartwell Campbell, Edward B. H.iPP, Leigh H. Hammond, 
and Douglas P. Leary 

For the Respondents: 

a. Frost Branon, Jr., Gene V. Coker, Southern Bell Telephone and 
Telegraph Company, P.O. Box 30188, Charlotte, North 
Carolina 28230 
For: Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company 



TELEPHONE - MISCELLANEOUS 

F. Kent Burns, Boyce; M:ttchell, Burns and Smith, P.O. Box 2479, 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: Continental Telephone Company of North Carolina, Inc. 

Phillip J. Smith, Albert Sneed, VanWinkle, Buck, Wall, Starnes 
and Davis, 18 Church Street, P.O. Box 7376, Asheville, North 
Carolina 28807 
For: Barnardsville Telephone Company 

For the Public Staff: 

Thomas .K. Austin, Staff Attorney, Public Staff, North Carolina 
Utilities Commission, P.O. Box 991, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: Using and Consuming Public 

BY THE COM-IISSION: This matter is before the Commission by the filing of a 
petition bearing approximately 8,600 .signatures and entitled "Investigation 
into the Establishment of Extended Area Service Among Certain Telephone 
Exchanges in Buncombe County." The Public Staff placed the request on the 
Commission Staff Conference Agenda on May 26, 1981. The request for Extended 
Area Service (F.AS) involves three telephone companies: Southern Bell 
Telephone and Telegraph Company (Southem Bell) serving the exchanges of 
Asheville, .Arden, Black Mountain, Enka, Candler, Fairview, Leicester, and 
Swannanoa; Continental Telephone Company of North Carolina, Inc. 
(Continental), serving the Weaverville exchange; and Barnardsville Telephone 
Company (Barnardsville) serving the Barnardsville exchange. By Order issued 
on January 21, 1983, the Commission scheduled hearings and required the thl'"ee 
companies to give public notice of these bearings to their subscribers. 

On April 18 and 19, 1983, the Commission conducted. a hearing in Asheville 
to hear testimony from the using and consuming public with regard to the 
requested. EAS. Seventeen members of the public testified at the hearing held 
on April 18, 1983, and 13 members of the public testified on April 19, 1983. 
All but one supported the request for Extended Area Service. Additiomlly, on 
April 19, 1983, the Commission heard the testimony of Robert Friedlander for 
Southem Bell, Douglas Baker for Continental, Joe Hicks for Barnardsville, and 
Leslie Suttoti for the Public Staff. 

Based on the foregoing, the evidence adduced at the hearings, and the 
entire record in this matter, the Commission makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Southern Bell, Continental, and Barnardsville are duly franchised 
public utilities lawfully incorporated and licensed to do business in North 
Carolina and are obligated by their franchises in the North Carolina PubliC 
Utilities Act to provide adequate, etficient, and reasonable service to all 
needing such service 1n BuncoID.be County, North Carolina, at just and 
reasonable rates. 

2. Barnardsville and its subscribers shall be excluded from turther 
consideration in this EAS proposal. 

3. The basic service rates of the Asheville subscribers of Southern Bell 
service should not be increased as a result of the establishment of EAS. 



795 
TELEPHONE - MISCELLANEOUS 

4. The subscribers of the Arden,. Black Mountain, Enka, Candler, Fairview, 
Leicester, Swannanoa, and Weaverville exchanges should be polled to ascertain 
their desire for countywide EAS. 

5. The appropriate rate for polling purposes is $1 ~ao for residential in 
the Southam Bell exchange.::i and $4.50 for business; $0.25 for residential in 
the Weaverville exchange and $0.63 for business. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 

The evidence supporting this finding of f'act is found in prior Commission 
Orders in this docket and the record as a whole and in Chapter 62 of the 
General Statutes of North Carolina. This finding is essentially procedural 
and jurisdictional in nature and is uncontesteq. and uncontroverted. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 2 

The evidmce for the finding that Barnardsville and its subscribers should 
be excluded :from further oonsideration is contained in the testimony and 
exhibits of Barnardsville Telephone Company witness Hicks and Public Staff 
witness Sutton. Also, three public witnesses from Barnardsville expressed 
their positions conceming the exclusion of Barnardsville. 

Witness Hicks stated that Barnardsville subscribers had .very little 
interest in being included in the proposed countywide EAS system. He reminded 
the Commission that the Commission rejected the establishment of EAS between 
Barnardsv!lle and Asheville based upon the desires of the Barnardsville 
subscribers as expressed in the hearing held in Barnardsvi~le in 1980. 

Witness Sutton stated that based upon meetings between representatives of 
the Buncombe County Telephone Committee (BCTC) and members of the Public 
Staff, he concluded that the Barnardsville exchange did not desire to be 
included 1n the EAS proposal. He indicated that the BCTC advised the Public 
Staff that there was insufficient interest in Barnardsville to recom111end its 
inclusion in the EAS proposal. Based upon these cons id era tions, he 
recommended excluding Barnardsville. 

Public witness James Nash testified 1n opposition to the inclusion of 
Barnardsville in the proposed EAS arrangement. In his opinion, most or the 
Barnardsv!lle subscribers do not want to be included 1n the EAS proposal. 
Also, be reminded the Commission of the resounding opposition expressed by the 
Barnardsv!lle community in the prior docket which considered establishment of 
EAS between Barnardsville and Asheville. 

Based upon the foregoing evidence, the Commission concludes that the 
Barnardsville exchange should be excluded from further consideration in the 
proposed EAS arrangement. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 3 

The evidence for the finding that the basic service rates of the Asheville 
subscribers should not be increased is contained in the testimony and exhibits 
of Southero _Bell witness Friedlander and of Public Staff witness Sutton. 



796 
TELEPHONE - MISCELLANEOUS 

Witness Friedlander testified that it is the position or Southern Bell that 
no increase should be levied upon the ASheville subscribers if the EAS 
proposal is implemented. He pointed out that, with the possible exception of 
Barnardsville, the Asheville subscribers would gain no additional local 
calling scope. 

Witness Sutton recommended. that no portion or the cost associated. with 
implementation of the proposed EAS be assessed to the Asheville subscribers. 
He stated that implementation of his recommendation to exclude Barnardsville 
from the EAS proposal wuld mean that there would be no increase in 
Asheville's local calling area since the Asheville exchange already bas EAS to 
all other exchanges in Buncombe County. As the Asheville subscribers will 
gain no additional services, witness Sutton stated that it would be 
inappropriate to increase Asheville's local service rates. 

The Commission acknowledges the logic in the positions expressed by witness 
Friedlander and witness Sutton. The Commission agrees that it would be 
inappropriate to increase the basic service rates of the Asheville subscribers 
in view of the Commission'"s decision to exclude Barnardsville from the 
proposed EAS system. The Asheville subscribers will receive no additional 
service as a result of the establishment of EAS. Accordingly, the Commission 
will impose no portion of the cost associated. with implementation of the EAS 
proposal on the Asheville subscribers. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. ij 

The evidence and conclusions supporting this finding of fact are found in 
the testimony of the 30 public witnesses and in the record as a whole. 

The Commission notes that, although it had been almost two years between 
May 26, 1981, when this matter was first presented to this Commission and the 
April hearing dates of this year when the matter was heard, public interest in 
countywide EAS bad not abated. The Commission further notes that although 30 
public witnesses testified at the hearing, many more were present in the 
audience. Based on the evidence presented in this proceeding, the Commission 
concludes that a poll should be conducted of all exchanges which will 
experience an increase in IIJ)ntbly charges if the requested EAS is implemented. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 5 

The evidence supporting the finding of fact that the Southern Bell 
subscribers should be polled at a rate ·of $1.80 for residential and $4.50 for 
business and the Continental subscribers at the rate of $0.25 for residential 
and $0.63 for business is fouDd in the testimony and exhibits of Southern Bell 
witness Friedlander, Continental witness Baker, and Public Staff witness 
Sutton. 

The proper rates for Continental's exchange at Weaverville as stated above 
is consistent W'ith previous decisions of this Commission which have exclude:! 
the Company's purported lost toll revenues which result from EAS. 

The proper rates for Southern Bell as set out above excludes loss of toll 
revenues. Witness Sutton pointed out that should countywide EAS be 
implemented, all exchanges would have virtually identical calling scopes, that 
at present there is only a sixty-cent differential among the Southam Bell 



797 
TELEPHONE - MISCELLANEOUS 

exchanges and 'that it would be equitable and reasonable to increase every 
subscriber's rate by the same amount and maintain only the slight differential 
in their rates. The Commission adopts witness Sutton's posit19n in this 
matter. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as f'ollows: 

1. That Sou them Bell and Continental 3hall conduct an EAS poll of all 
aff'ected subscribers to determine their desire and willingnes.s to pay an 
increased flat m:,nthly rate for the propose·d EAS. 

2. That the basic m:,nthly rate increase to be used for polling shall be as 
follows: 

Southern Bell 
Arden, Black Mountain, Enka­
Candler, Fairview, Leicester, 
Swannanoa 

Continental 
Weaverville 

Residence 

$ ,.ao 

$ 0.25 

Business 

$ 4.50 

$ 0.63 

3. That within ten (10) chys from the issuance of this Order, Southern 
Bell and Continental shall submit for approval by this Commission notices and 
postcard ballots which emphasize the importance of. voting a yes or no on the 
proposed EAS. Both companies shall coordinate their effOrts to determine' 
polling dates and notify the Commission of the polling dates within ten (10) 
days of this Order. 

~. Within two weeks from the last day on which subscribers are to return 
ballots, Southern Bell and Continental shall file· with the Commission the 
results of the poll. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 23rd day of August 1983. 

(SEAL) 

Voting Yes - Hipp, Koger, Hammond 
Dissenting - Leary, Campbell 
Not Voting - Tate, Cook 

LEARY, COMMISSIONER, DISSENTING 

NORTH CAROLlNA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

The majority bas been persuaded to disregard two vital principles long 
establishOO by this Commission when considering E!S proposals. First, the 
Commission completely ignores the result of toll calling studies which clearly 
and convincingly demonstrates an insufficient "cotmnunity of interest" to 
warrant continuing this investigation. Second, the Commission ignores the 
differential (unequal) oosts of providing EAS in the various Southern Bell 
exchanges and imposes the same incremental charge on each customer based on 
"equalized cost." 



798 
TELEPHONE - MISCELLANEOUS 

Ove:r the past several year3, parties have given various weight to the use 
of calling studies to determine a measure of community of interest in EAS 
considerations. Withotit speaking to the merits of using this measurement, 
this case has· one of the poorest ratios of customer calls per month I have 
seen. In this proceeding, the results of the calling study between the 
Southern Bell exchanges involved in this proceeding reveal that -over 88% of 
the involved customers made not one call to the other exchanges, and that over 
93J of the customers made less than two calls between the involved exchallges. 

The toll usage pattern of Weaverville subscribers conduc·ted in March of 
1983 by Continental Telephone Company of North Carolina reveals a similar lack 
of community of interest which can best be illustrated as follows: 

Weaverville Exchange to 
Arden 
Black Mountain 
Enka-Chandler 
Fairview 
Leicester 
Swannanoa 

Percentage of Access Lines Making 
One or Less Calls Per Month 

86.2% 
95.0% 
83.5% 
96,2$ 
88,5% 
97 ,3$ 

In the past, the Public Starr and the Commission have acknowledged that a 
calling rate of tw::> (2) or m:,re calls per subscriber with 40:C, or more of the 
subscribers making at least one call during a 30-day" period is considered to 
rerlect a sufficient oomm.unity or interest to justify the initiation of a 
formal ·investigation of the EA.S matter. The aforementioned usage pattern 
illustrates such an extreme failure to meet this standard, which indicates no 
grounds exist to oontinue this investigation. 

Traditionally, except f'or excluding loss of toll revenues, in pricing EAS 
this Commission has prescribed that the cost causer shall be the cost payer. 
Said another way, subscribers in each involved exchange are assessed a flat 
EAS zoonthly charge which is based~ the cost of pr.oviding the EAS to each 
exchange except that loss of toli revenue is generally not considered in 
determining the revenue requirement. In this pricing structure, within an 
exchange, those subscribers making no calls are subsidizing those who would 
otherwise incur toll charges. 

But, in this proceeding the Commi_ssion has gone even further in promoting 
subsidization. Through so-called "equalized rates" the cost to various 
exchanges is considered in total rather than separately, and the exchanges 
will be polled using identical increases although the costs incurred are not 
identical. Specifically, all the Southam Bell exchanges" cost except 
Asheville is grouped together to develop an "equal" cost, rather than each 
excbange"s co.St standing on its own. Thus, subscribers would be required to 
subsidize subscribers within their own exchange and subscribers in other 
exchanges. Knowing :f'ull well that the national trend towarc;l stripping away 
of' the conventional interstate toll subsidies which will cause local rates to 
escalate, it is inconceivable that this Commission would encourage local 
subscribers to subsidize other local subscribers through the "equalized rate" 
structure. It is uncontroverted that due to deregulation and the national 
trend of' haviilg cost causers become cost payers, customers everywhere will 
experience dramatic rate increases. Assuming that North Carolina households 
do not behave dif:f'erently from national patterns identified in the Perl 



799 
TELEPHONE - MISCELLANEOUS 

Study,• a 60% increase in subscriber revenue requirements mirrored 1n 
increased flat rate subscriber dlarges could cauSe a fall-off of overall 
residence subscribers on the order of 4.4%. For example, residential 
customers in the Southern Bell exchanges that are being polled will have a 
substantial rate impact on their bills, assuming the $1.80 is eventually 
approved, whm o:mpled with the FCC imposed access charge of $2.00 to become 
effective January 1, 1984. This impact by exchange is as follows: , 

Exchange Base Rate EA.S & Access Charge i Increase 
Leicester $10.65 $3.80 35-7% 
Black Mountain $10.95 $3.80 34.7j 
Enka-Chandler 
Fairview 
Swannanoa 
Arden $11.25 $3.80 33.7j 

The above increases in rates does mt re!'lect any additional access 
charge that could be added b;r this Commission in pending intrastate toll 
access decisions. 

For these reasons, I must dissent from the Order which uses equalized 
rate increases to poll subscribers on their willingness to pay for a service 
heretofore not used at all by an overwhelming majority of those being polled. 

• 
Douglas P. Leary, Commissioner 

"Economic and Demographic Determinants of Residential Demand for Telephone 
Service," Dr. Lewis J. Perl, NERA, ·1978; "Use of .the Perl Study In Access 
Charge Discussions," NERA, 1982; Report on the Study of Telephone USe, 
Rates and Regulations, Carruthers, et al., 1983. 

COMMISSIONER CAMPBELL, DISSENTING. 

As a matter of conviction on my part, as .well as correcting false 
statements in the Order based on the vote of the majority narrow vote of three 
to t"WO with two abstentions, I hereby exercise my right as a Commissioner to 
dissent to what I consider an ill-advised Order which may also be an illegal 
violation of G.S. 62-140 relating ,to discrimination. 

This matter came before this Commission based upon a filing of 
approximately 8,600 signatures, but the Order fails to cite the fact that 
conditions have changed considerably since such filing. Both Barnardsville 
and Asheville have been dropped out of consideration since the filing of the 
petition, and such petition contains names rrOID these exchanges. Further, the 
names were gathered on the assumption that the enhanced service would be on 
the basis ·of no. further costs to the subscribers. Again, the hearing was not 
ordered or heard under any such assumption. Therefore, the significance of 
noting 8,600 signatures in the Order is a mistaken assuuiption that the same 
persons which signed the petition are yet in favor of such a proposal as was 
considered at the hearing. 

While 8,600 signatures of total 71,519 main station customers represents 
12J of the total, it is a misleading number for us to consider. The petition 
is comparable to getting a petition from schOol children to extend the 
Christmas recess for all the mnth of December together with a free gift from 
Santa. 



800 
TELEPHONE - MISCELLANEOUS 

In addressing the order, I naturally agree with Findings of Fact 11, 2, and 
3. I strongly take excep-tion to Findings of Fact 04 and 5, and most 
particularly with Evidence and Conclusions D4 and 5. 

The so-cal.led Evidence and Conclusions have very little to do with the 
testim::,ny of record in the Asheville hearing on August 18 and 19, 1983. At 
the inception of the bearing, the Chairman made an opening statement which 
enumerated, among other things, that the issues to be heard included the• "Need 
for and public 1ntel"8st involved, and clearly stated; "whether or not any 
pooling arrangement resulting from equalized rate increases is legal." 
( Emphasis added.) 

This vital consideration is not addressed by a single word of evidence or 
opinion 1n the record as to the legality of suoh a pooling arrangement to 
equalize costs irrespective and irregardless of costs. Inasmuch as Chairman 
Koger, in his wisdom, enunciated the legality of such an equalized pooling of 
costs aa being a major consideration, and inasmuch as this issue was not 
addressed, one can only conclude that the majority ran rough-shod over this 
issue without any consideration. I cannot agree with this fl 

The testimony of the thirty ··w1tnesses did not establish any public 
necessity for this service, over and above the convenience to the individuals 
on a personal use basis. Not one single elected representative or the 
affected Towns, Cities, County or State appeared to testify at the bearing. 
Most all or the witnesses testified to their personal needs or their savings 
from using toll in the affected areas. Further, no witness agreed to paying 
any additional funds to receive EAS. As a matter of record, one witness 
expressed the implied position when he says, "I ask that EAS be established 
for the citizens of the affected areas without increasing rates since a 
sizeable rate increase baa already been proposed." 

If need for such extended EAS service was one of a vital public interest, 
certainly the elected officials of this area would have been there to testify 
to such a need. No such evidence from these officials, elective or 
appointive, exists. 

Perhaps the m:,st offensive parts of this Order relate to 
peeling of all cost and pooling revenues from all exchanges. 
Conclusions" for Finding of Fact 1'}5 is erroneous when it says; 

the issue of 
Evidence and 

"The evidence supporting the :finding of fact that Southam Bell subscribers 
should be polled at a rate of $1.80 for residential and $4.50 for business and 
the Continental subscribers at the rate of $0.25 for residential and $0.63 for 
business is found in the testimony and exhibits of Southam Bell witness 
Friedlander, Continental Telephone Company witness Baker, and Public Staff 
witness Sutton." This is an absolutely f.!ilse statement since both Southero 
Bell witness Friedlander and Continental witness Baker said exactly the 
opposite in their testimony. Both said that inclusion of toll-revenue losses 
should be added as a cost factor to be included in the total costs. Further, 
they said that there should be no pooling er equalizing or rates in the 
proposal. Such testimony was disregarded by the Commission despite the fact 
that it is irref'utable that toll-revenue losses will occur. 

Even Public Staff witness Sutton who apparently developed the figures for a 
pooling of' costs refused to support the concept. In the orficial record, 



801 
TELEPHONE - MISCELLANEOUS 

Volume II, page 129, the Attorney of the Public Staff asked his one and only 
witness as follows: "Mr. Sutton, there has been some discussion of pooling of 
rates. Is the Public Staff recommending any pooling of rates?" In response 
to this direct question, Mr. Sutton wiselY answered , "No, sir, not at this 
point." 

In filing a Motion for the Public Staff requesting a public hearing, filed 
on August 23, 1982, page 2, the Public Staff stated, "The question of pooling 
revenue requirements was raised in the case only because Barnardsville was 
included in the initial request. The pooling issue becomes moot if 
Barnardsville is excluded from consideration in this matter." 

Despite the fact that the Public Staff witness Sutton disavowed the support 
of the Public Staff, and despite the fact that its own attorney filed a Motion 
that the pooling concept became mot with the removal of Barnardsville, we oow 
find this questionable concept, possibly an illegal concept, that we shall 
submit a poll to the people adopting this pooling of costs. 

Now let us look at the practical workings of this pooling concept of 
averaging costs. Please note the existing Southern Bell exchange rates: 

R-1 rate B-1 rate 
Arden $11 .25 $29 .30 
Asheville 11 .25 29.30 
Black Mountain 10.95 28.65 
Enka-Candler 10.95 28.65 
Fairview 10.95 28.65 
Swannanoa 10.95 28.65 
Leicester 10.65 27.85 

At present there is only a $0.60 variance between the highest residential 
price of $11.25, and the lowest $0.65. For business rates the present 
variance between $29.30 and $27.85 is $1.45. Observe that Asheville is the 
high~t of both rate classes. 

Note the distortion which would exist under this Order: 

Arden 
Asheville 
Black Mountain 
Enka-Candler 
Fairview 
Swannanoa 
Leicester 

R-1 rate 
$13.05 

11.25 
12 . 75 
12.75 
12. 75 
12. 75 
12.45 

B-1 rate 
$33.80 
29.30 
33. 15 
33. 15 
33.15 
33 .1 5 
29.30 

One further matter of consideration which needs to be considered. The 
following chart indicates what the rates for Southern Bell Buncombe County 
exchanges would be for each exchange, both with and without consideration of 
the loss of toll revenues. This is taken from a filing made by Southern Bell 
dated December 17, 1982. 



802 

Arden 
Black Mountain 
Enka-Candler 
Fairview 
Swannanoa 
Leicester 

TELEPHONE - MISCELLANEOUS' 

Costs with 
R-1 

$2.8"9 
2.08 
2.98 
2.86 
3.65 
8.65 

Toll Losses 
B-1 

$ ""'1:23 
5.20 
7_q5 
7 .15 
3-89 

21 .63 

Costs without 
R-1 

$T:li3 
0.99 
1 .14 
1.83 
2.37 
6.39 

Toll Losses 
B-1 

$3.58 
2.48 
2.85 
q_58 
5.93 

15.98 

These figures are consistent with the Order in that it is without 
consideration of Barnardsville, and without charges to AsQeville. 

To show the actual order which would establish EAS charges on a pooled 
basis, please notice the variance ~om cost. Using $1.80 residential .and 
$4.50 business, please note the variance. 

R-1 B-1 (without toll 

Arden --37 
revenue losses) 

--92 
Black Mountain - 1 .01 -2.02 
Enka-Candler -.66 - 1 .65 
Fairview +.03 +.08 
Swannanoa +.57 + 1.q3 
Leicester +q.59 .,1.q8 

The variance ranges from -$1.01 to +$4.59 for residential service, a total 
range of $5.60 per month. For business it represents a range of -$2.02 to a 
+$11.48, a total range of $13.50 ,per month. This represents a subsidy from 
three exchanges' (Arden, Black Mountain, Enka-Candler) to go to two exchanges 
(Swannanoa, Leicester) with one exchange being basically net (Fairview). If 
one could determine the number of main stations divided between residential 
and business, one could calculate the subsiy event, it is taking from three 
exchanges to subsidize the cost of two exchanges. It is my judgement that 
this is both an inequity, and of doubtful legality. 

Whereas Asheville and Arden presently are charged $1 • 45 above the lowest 
exchange (Leicester), suddenly Asheville becomes the cheapest rate for all 
residential customers by as much as $1.80 per month f'or residential. For 
business the rate is $4.50 higher than for Asheville. And yet Asheville will 
have equal calling scope in Buncombe County with every other Southern Bell 
exchange. This makes fo_r certain inequitable and discriminatory pricing. To 
my mind, this is an inequity and discriminatory in nature. Any subscriber in 
out-of-Asheville exchanges who would vote for this scheme would have every 
right to claim discrimination. They get only equal Buncombe County calling 
scope with Asheville, and in order·to get this expanded calling scope, they go 
from below-Asheville rates to above Asheville rates. There is little 
wonder that the Public Staff' disclaims any Public s·taff support for a pooling 
of prices concept. 

WhY ws Asheville deleted f'or consideration for the pooling costs? The 
answer is obvious. Asheville would be voting to increase its rates modestly 
by $0.11 residential and $0.28 for business, and they w::iuld vote "No" on this 
issue. Asheville has 40,188 main stations out of a total of 71,519 and could 
vote down any such proposal. This is known as a practical matter by the 
petitioners, the Public Staff, and the Commission. 



803 
TELEPHONE - MISCELLANEOUS 

To me, this pricing concept is illegal because of discrimination even as 
the Stanly County EAS was discriminatory. (The Stanly County was such that 
some subscribers or one particular exchange would have been charged an EAS fee 
while other members of the very same e:i:change would be g1 ven free service. 
The Public Starr, by Motion, withdrew the appeal or the Stanly County Case 
from the North Carolina Court or Appeals.) I: is likely that this Order, if 
the pooled rates are approved by the subscribers, will also be appealed to the 
Courts. 

In conclusion, let it be noted that this entire pooling concept is a 
radical departure by the Commission from its entire history of EAS 
proceedings. This changing in the middle or the stream on procedures is being 
done without beneN. t or a careful review er generic hearing in this matter. 
The Order does not even attempt to give any rationale er Justification for 
making such a change. If this departure is allowed and implemented, one can 
be sure that there will be turmoil in present EAS Counties, and further 
demands for all-exchange County EAS petitions. This can create confusion, 111 
feelings, and discriminatory charges if different schedules are adopted. 

Finally, on the pooling issue, please note from exhibits of Southern Bell, 
the highest cost for installing EAS occurs in the Leicester exchange. Yet, by 
the Order, Leicester exchange continues to have the lowest basic rates of any 
exchange. In other words, subscribers in all other exchanges are being called 
upon to subsidize the customers in Leicester. 

For the stated reasons, I dissent from this Order. However, I want to 
enter into a discussion of leaving out the loss or toll revenues as an element 
or EAS cost determinations, and the impact of driving up all basic service 
costs. 

PHILOSOPHICAL PROBLEMS. 

Several decades ago this nation adopted a concept of Universal Service for 
all Citizens. The implementation of this has been accomplished by reason or 
large subsidies for residential customers from interstate and intrastate toll 
revenues. Every telephone company executive as well as every member or this 
Commission koows we are in the midst or a crisis of pricing as the result or 
the opening of competitive forces in the interstate toll area. Whereas the 
actual cost or providing actual basic residential service in North Carolina 
are paying rates far below the true cost or service, ranging on average to $10 
or $11 monthly rates while costs have grown to the $20 to $30 monthly. This 
difference between costs and revenues has been pos:,ible because or subsidies 
contributed from toll and business services. 

This Commission 1s greatly disturbed by recent development:, by the F .c.c. 
which is starting an interstate access fee for residential customers beginning 
January 1, 1984 or $2.00 per IIJ)nth. This is to begin the painful withdrawal 
or toll subsidies contributing to local basic service. I concur with '111/1 
fellow Commissioners in opposing this method or placing "access" charges on 
the residential customers on the theery that it is inequitable to customers 
who use Uttle or oo toll service. In any event, this Commission 1s being 
called upon to oonsider an additional intra-state "access" charge to be placed 
upon customers. 



804 
TELEPHONE - MISCELLANEOUS 

We are in a rushing crunch which is developing because of the loss of toll 
revenues as a subsidy. Universal Service as a concept is being gravely 
challenged as a withdrawal from basic rates. 

Now what are we doing when we atart withdrawing intra-state toll revenues? 
We are oontributing to the very crisis which we deplore. We are playing 
dangerous economics when we allow intra-state tolls to be ignored, bypassed, 
and decreased by the rapid expansion of EAS in North Carolina. This has been 
a growing parasite upon toll revenues on an intra-state basis. 

The encouragement of EAS with no regard to the loss of t.oll can be 
considered just as irresponsible as Members of Congress who have voted 
increased mtitlements for political popularity without increasing the 
subsidies from some source. The Social SecUI"ity program came near to disaster 
because of this irresponsibility. Somehow, ve have deluded ourselves into 
acting as if there was such a thing as a "free lunch." Our whole economic 
system is endangered wfih this approach. 

Before it ia too late, we need to let telephone aubacribera know the hard 
reality Wich they are facing. This Order, and aim:l.lar auch Orders, are 
drawing down the am::iunt of intra-state tolla, while increasing "entitlements11 

(EAS). The time for paying the piper is rapidly approaching. This is the 
pricing crisis which we face. 

Thia Order is but the latest in a long chain of Orders that is 
irresponsible as a pricing concept and customer signal of what is happening. 

It is because of this pricing crisis that companies are rushing foward a 
reduction of basic service 1n optional local measured service. 

If and when we encourage telephone customers to adopt EAS on such unsound 
economic principles of "pooling of charges" concepts, we are contributing to 
the problem. As the statement says, "We have met the enemy, and the enemy is 
us." 

I cannot be responsible as a regulator if I vote to lead our customers down 
the road of a fool's paradise. 

In reality I view this EAS Order as being quite comparable to levying an 
"access" charge upon these customers by making all customers to be assessed 
for the advantage of a very few. 

In Conclusion, the record does not support any public necessity for this 
ingenious Concept of pooling expense. The toll study made in Buncombe County 
indicates the initial criteria for establishing EAS has not been met. In a 
letter to the initiators of this proceed:fng, Mr. Gene Clemmons, Director of 
CommWlications Staff of the Public Staff, indicated: 

"A calling rate of two (2) or 1IPre calls per subscriber with 4DS or m::,re of 
the subscribers making at least one call during a 30-day study period is 
considered to reflect a sufficient community of 1nte~st to justify the 
initiation of a formal investigation of tbe EAS matter." 

A toll-calling study was ordered and conducted. According to the unrefuted 
testimny and evidence of' the record, the calling study shows that over BBS of 



805 
TELEPHONE - MISCELLANEOUS 

the Buncombe County residential subscribers did not make one call to the 
other exchanges. Additionally, 93% or subscribers made lesst"han two calls 
between the various exchanges. 

The primary question is why, oh why, did not the Commission have tbe 
courage to do what they should have done had they followed their own mlnlmum 
requirements for establishing need for EA.S and had dismissed this petition? 

The claim that this is only the democratic pl"Ocess of allowing the people 
to vote has some appeal. But when the question put to them is discriminatory 
and far different from what they first requested and desired, it alleviates me 
from feeling any duty er necessity from having a vote taken on an entirely 
different proposition. 

Further, if these subscribers who are being polled had some of the figures 
and facts contained in this dissent, it is possible that they ~uld vote with 
a IIDre informed base of data. To vote without having full disclosure of 
information could be an exceris8 of futility. 

To this elld, I feel the duty and necessity to dissent with this Order. 

A. Hartwell Campbell, Commissioner 



806 
INDEX FOR ORDERS PRINTED 

1983 ANNUAL REPORT 

SUBJECT INDEX 

UTILITIES COMMISSION ORDERS AND DECISIONS FULL REPORT PRINTED 

GEJIERIT OJmDS 

GENERAL 

H-100, Sub 90 - Order Adoptiog Rule R1-17~j) (9-14-83) ••••••••••••• 

ELECTRICITY 

E-100, Sub 41 - Recommended Order on Determination Between Electric 
Utilities and Qualifying Cogenerators or Small Power Producers 

PAGE 

Relating to Carolina Power & Light Company (4-1- 83)................ 3 

E-100, Sub 41 - Recommended Order on Determination Between Electric 
Utilities and Qualifying Cogenerators 01" Small Power Producers 
Relating to Duke Power Company (4-1-83)............................. 15 
(Errata, 4-14-83) (Corrections made on Order) 

E-100, Sub 41 - Recommended Order on Determination Between Electric 
Utilities and Qualifying Cogenerators or Small Power Producers 
Relating to Nantahala Power and Light Company (4-1-83).............. 31 

E-100, Sub 41 - Recommended Order on Determination Between Electric 
Utilities and Qualifying Cogenerators or Small Power Producers 
Relating to Virginia Electric and Power Company (4-1-83)............ 36 

E-100, Sub 41 - Order Overruling Exceptions, Affirming Recommended. 
Orders, and Amending Order Relating to Duke Power Company (6-3-83).. 46 

E-100, Sub 41 - Order Regarding Application Requirements and 
Procedures for Qualifying Cogenerators and Small Power Producers 
(10-7-83)........................................................... 48 

E-100, Sub 46 - Order Adopting Updated Forecast and Plans f'or 
Meeting Long-Range Needs f'or Electric Generation Facilities in North 
Carolina - 1982/1983 (12-1-83).................................... 51 

TELEPHONE 

P-100, Sub 61, P-134 - Order Approving Current Tariff Restrictions 
Against the Resale of Intrastate Telecommunications Services 
(3-18-83)........................................................... 61 

P-100, Sub 64 - Order Denying Motion to Dismiss Application 1n 
Investigation of Intrastate Long Distance WATS and Interexchange 
Private Line Bates on All Telephone Companies Under the Jurisdiction 
of the North Carolina Utilities Commission (5-26-83)............... 67 



807 
INDEX FOR ORDERS PRINTED 

P-100, Sub 64 - Recommended Order Allowing Partial Increase and 
Requiring the Filing of Rates for Intra.state Toll Service (9-14-83). 69 

P-100, Sub 64 - Order Setting Rates (9-20-83)....................... 89 

P-100, Sub 6.1.1 - Order (Accepting Estimated Directory Assistance 
Revenues as Submitted in the Southern Bell Report Filed in P-100, 
Sub 611, on November 28, 1983) (12-6-83) •••••••••••••••••••••• ·•• ••• 90 

P-100, Sub 65 - Order Establishing Interim Operating Procedures 
(12-16-83) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• •••••••••••• •••••••••••••• 91 

== 
COMPLAINTS 

E-22, Sub 274 - Virginia Electric and Power Company - Order Denying 
Request for a Preliminary Injunction to Stop Vepco from Constructing 
Its New 115 Kv Transmission Line (4-22-83)......................... 102 

RATES 

E-2, Sub 461 - Carolina Power & Light Company - Order Granting 
Partial Increase in Rates and Charges (9-19-83)..................... 11ij 

E-2, Sub 461 - Carolina Power & Light Company - Supplemental Order 
(9-20-83).. ••••••••••••• ••••• ••• •••••••••••• •••••••• •••••••••••••••• 181 

E-2, Sub ij61 - Carolina Power & Light Company - Order on 
Reconsideration ( 12-7-83). • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 183 

E-7, Sub 338 - Duke Power Company - Order Upon Reconsideration 
(Rescinding Decretal Paragraph 16 of the Commission Order Dated 
November 1, 1982) Commissioner Hipp Concurring; Commissioner 
Winters Dissenting; Commissioner Hammond Dissents (1-13-83)......... 251 

E-7, Sub 358 - Duke Power Company - Order Approving Partial Rate 
Increase ( 9-30-83). • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 255 

E-7, Sub 358 - Duke Power Company - Order Denying Motions for 
Reconsideration and Oral Argument; Order of Clarification of Order 
Approving Partial Rate Increase Dated September 30, 1983 (12-6-83).. 302 

E-13, Sub ijij - Nantahala Power and Light Company - Notice of 
Decision and Order (11-29-83) •• ·•••···· •••••••••••• ••• ••• •••••••• •• 306 

E-13, Sub ij4 - Nantahala Power and Light Company - Order Granting 
Partial Rate Increase (12-22-83) ••••••••••••••••• ••••·. •••••••••••• 316 

E-22, Sub 273 - Virginia Electric and Power Company - Order Granting 
Partial Increase in Rates (12-5-83)................................ 343 

E-22, Sub 273 - Virginia Electric and Power Company - Order Amending 
Rate Design ( 12-8-83). • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 380 



808 
INDEX FOR ORDERS PRINTED 

SMALL POWER 

SP-1, Sub 1 - Cox Lake-Carbonton Associates - Recommended Order 
Granting Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity Pursuant to 
G.S. 62-110.1 (6-16-83)............................................ 382 

GIS 

G-21 , Sub 235, and G-21 , Sub 237 - North Carolina Natural Gas 
Corporation - Notice of Decision and Order (12-12-83).............. 385 

G-21 , Sub 235, and G-21 , Sub 237 - Nor"th Carolina Natural Gas 
CorPoration - Order Setting Rates (12-19-83)....................... 398 

G-3, Sub 114 - Pennsylvania and Southern GaS Company (North Carolina 
Gas Service Division) - Recommended Order Granting Partial Increase 
in Rates (5-18-83). •·••••·•••••••·•·•·········· ••• ••• •••• •.•..•.... 399 

G-3, Sub 114 - Pennsylvania and Southern Gas Company (North Carolina 
Gas Service Di vision) - Final Order Adopting Recommended Order 
(5-18-83). .•••••••••.•.•. ..• •••••• ••• ••••.. ...•..•..•••••••••••••••• 401 

G-5, Sub 181 - Public Service Company of North Carolina, Inc. -
Order ~ranting Partial Rate Increase (8-18-83) •••• :................ 402 

G-5, Sub 181 - Public Service Company of North Carolina, Inc. -
Order Amending Order of August 18, 1983, and Approving Rates 
(8-31-83)... •• . . •• • • • • •• . • . •• . • . . •• . • • • • • • • • • • •• . . • . . . . • . . • . . . . . . • • • 418 

IID1011 IIUSl!S 

RATES 

B-69, Sub 135 - Trailways Southeastern Lines, Inc. - Order Approving 
Partial Increase in Rates and Charges (6-3-83)..................... 422 

MISCELLANEOUS 

B-7, Sub. 99 - Greyhound Lines, Inc. - Recommended. Order Allowing 
Discontinuance of Passenger Service (4-19-83)...................... 426 

IID10II TIIUaS 

CERTIFICATES AMENDED 

T-192, Sub 8 - Pilot Freight Carriers, Inc. - Order Ruling on 
Exceptions and Affirming Recommended. Order (4-1-83)................ 440 

COMPLAINTS 

T-1287, Sub 37 - Harper Trucking Company, Inc. - Order Reversing 
Recommended. Order in Part and Deferring Ruling in Part (4-1-83).... 443 



809 
lNDEX FOR ORDERS PR!NTED 

T-825, Sub 248 - Rates Truck - Order Adjusting Surcharge and 
Permitting Roll-In (3-31-83)........................................ 447 

T-825, Sub 248 - Rates Truck - Recommended Order Approving 8.6% Fuel 
Surcharge, Approving Change in Rule R2-16.1 and Approving Forms 
( 5-5-83) ••••. , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , • • • • • 449 
(Errata 5-11-83) ••••••••••••••••••••••• ;............................ 453 

T-825, Sub 275 - Rates Truck - Motor Common Carriers - Order 
Granting Increase in Rates (9-8-83)................................. 460 

T-825, Sub 276 - Infinger Transportation Co., Inc. - Order Granting 
Exceptions and Denying Proposed Rate Adjustments (10-27-83)......... 465 

SALES AND TRANSFERS 

T-2193 - Atlantis Transporters, Clyde Dean Haugen and Boyce Rhymer, 
d/b/a - from Steve Strickland, d/b/a Strick'"s Transporters - Order 
Overruling Exceptions and Affirming Recommended. Order Approving 
Transfer (4-11-83) •••••••••••••••••••••••• ,........................ 466 

T-2143, Sub 3 - Merritt Trucking Company, Inc. - Final Order 
Modifying Recommended Order, Overruling Exceptions, Affirming 
Recom:nended Order as Modified (3-18-83)............................ 468 

MISCELLANEOUS 

T-825, Sub 277 - Motor Common Carriers - Recommended Order Allowing 
Motion to Dismiss (10-13-83)........................................ 469 

T-2218 - Jerry Johnson Mobile Home Movers, Jerry T. Johnson ao:i 
Wife, Helen H, Johnson, d/b/a - Final Order Overruling Exceptions 
and Affirming Recommended Order (4-12-83)......... •• • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • 471 

T-2143, Sub 4 - MerTitt Trucking Company, Inc. 
OveITUling Exceptions and Affirming Recommended Order 

~ 

CERTIFICATES 

- Final Order 
(5-18-83) •••• 

P-140 - AT&T Communications of the Southern St.ates, Inc. - Order 

473 

Granting Certificate (12-22-83).................................... 483 

COMPlAINTS 

P-118, Sub 28 - Ml.d-Carolina Telephone Company - Recommended Order 
Denying Complaint Against Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph 
Company (7-7-83) ••••••••••••••• ,. •••••········•••······· ····•••···· 488 



810 
INDEX OF ORDERS PRINTED 

EXTENDED AREA SERVICE 

P-10, Sub 407 - (Central Telephone Company) - Order (4-26-83)....... 488 

P-7, Sub 670 - Carolina Telephone and Telegraph Company - Order 
Granting Partial Increase in Rates (3-30-83)....................... 492 

P-10, Sub 415 - Central Telephone Company - Order Granting Partial 
Increase in Rates and Charges (6.:.22-83)............................ 52_8 

P-12, Sub 80 - Citizens Telephone Company - Order Granting Partial 
Rate Increase (3-31-83)............................................ 561 

P-16, Sub 146 - Concord Telephone Company - Order Granting Partial 
Rate Increase (6-17-83)............................................ 591 

P-128, Sub 3 - Continent~! Telephone Company of North Carolina -
Order Granting Partial Increase In Rates ( 11-29-83)................ 612 

P-118, Sub Z7 - Mid-Carolina Telephone Company - Final Order 
Granting Partial Rate Increase (12-13-83).......................... 635 

P-53, Sub 47 - Sandhill Telephone Company - Recommended Order 
Granting Partial Rate Increase (6-6-83)............................ 661 

P-55, SUb 816 - Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company -
Order Granting Partial Rate Increase (9-14-83)..................... 681 

P-78, Sub 50 - Westco Telephone Company - Order Overruling 
Exceptions and Affirming Order (3-1-83)............................. 732 

P-58, Sub 124 - Western Carolina Telephone Company - Order 
Overruling Exceptions and Affirming Order (3-1-83).................. 733 

SECURITIES 

P-119, Sub 9 - Patterson Anserpbone Communications Enterprises, 
Inc. - Order Granting Approval (2-23-83)............................ 735 

P-119, Sub 9 - Patterson Anserphone Communications Enterprises, 
Inc. - Declaratory Order (2-23-83)•··•·····••••••·········•••••····· 744 

P-84, Sub 20 - Two Way Radio of carolina, Inc. - Order Granting 
Approval (6-15-83) •• • • • • • •• • • .. • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 7ij6 

P-84, Sub 20 - Two Way Radio of Carolina I Inc. - Declaratory Order 
( 6-15-83)................................ • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 761 



811 
INDEX FOR ORDERS PRillTED 

TARIFFS 

P-55, Sub 802 - Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company -
Order Denying in Part and Approving ~n Part Tariff Filing of May 26, 
1982 ( 6-24-83)...... . . • • . • . . • . • • . . . • • • . • . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . • . . • . . • . • . . 765 

P-55, Sub 806 - Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company -
Order Dismissing Proposed Local Measured Service Tariff but Ordering 
Experiment on Selected Exchanges (6-3-83).......................... 771 

MISCELLANEOUS 

P-19, Sub 193 - General Telephone Company of the Southeast - Order 
(Appendix A - Consent Order) (9-6-83),.............................. 781 

P-55, Sub 784 - Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company -
Order Requiring Sale of Customer Premises Equipment (3-4-83)....... 784 

P-55, Sub 78ll - Sou them Bell Telephone and Tele~aph Company -
Order of Clarification to Order of March 1', 1983 (9-22-83)......... 790 

P-55, Sub 792 - Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company -
Order Requiring EAS Poll (8-23-83)........ •• . •• • •• • • • • • • . • . . • . . • . • . . 793 

P-131', P-100, Sub 61 - Order Approving Current Tariff Restrictions 
Against the Resale of Intrastate Telecommunications Services (Data 
Utilities, Inc., Heins Systems, Inc., and U.S. Telephone 
Commtmications, Inc. - Applicants) 
(3-18-83)........................................................... 61 



812 

GEIKBIJ OUEBS 

GENERAL 

INDEX OF ORDERS LISTED 

TABLE OF ORDERS AND DECISIONS 
Not Printed 

Detailed Outline 

M-100, SUb 96 - Recommended Order Adopting Cost~Study Group and Cost 
Allocation Methodology (10-4-83) 

~R.!ill! 

E-100, Sub 41 - Order Approving Purchased Power Agreement and Schedule PP (NC) 
Purchased Power for Duke Power Company (7-19-83) 

E-100, Sub 41 - Order Allowing Corporation to Receive Capacity Credits 33 
Defined in Docket No. E-100, Sub 41 (7-19-83) 

E-100, Sub 41 - Order Requiring Electric Utilities to Notify Potential 
Cogenerators and Small Power Producers of G.S. 62-110.1 Concerning 
Certificates of Public Convenience and Necessity to Construct Electric 
Generating Facilities (8-17-83) 

E-100, Sub 111 - Order Regarding Application Requirements and Procedures for 
Qualifying Cogenerators and Small Power Producers (12-14-83) 

MOTOR TRUCKS 

T-100, SUb 1 - Order Cancelling Certif'icates Pursuant to G.S. 62-36 (and 
Docket Number below, including listing for Ferry Boats and Motor Buses) 

Company 
ABC Transfer Company 
Ace Trucking Company, Minford w. Lewis, d/b/a 
Archie's Bus & Transit Service, Archie Bond, d/b/a 
Barnes Motor Lines, Harold Dean Barnes, d/b/a 
Brown's Moving & Storage Company 
Carolina Movers & Riggers, Inc. 
Davis, J.B., Bulk Hauler 
Dependable Feed Service, Inc. 
East Coast Drive Away, Inc. 
Fernstrom Storage & Van Company 
Gaston Pickup & Delivery Service, Inc. 
HML Company, Inc. 
Hill, Floyd 
Laneys Moving & Storage, Inc. 
M & s Transport, Inc. 
Macon, Joseph L. 
McCullough, William F. 
Piedmont Home Delivery & Services Co. 
Smith, Patricia, and William Thomas Smith 
Starling Mobile Home Service 

Docket Number 
T-1928, Sub 2 
T-1984, Sub 1 
B-382, Sub 1 
T-1451, Sub 4 
T-1860, Sub 1 
T-1748, Sub 3 
T-1785, Sub 2 
T-1951, Sub 3 
T-1991, Sub 1 
T-1473, Sub 3 
T-154, Sub 1 
T-2040, Sub 1 
B-116, Sub 4 
T-1955, Sub 2 
T-578, Sub 7 
T-586, Sub 2 
T-900, Sub 3 
T-2033, Sub 1 
T-2045, Sub 2 
T-1927, Sub 2 

Date 
11-10-83 
7-21-83 
7-21-83 
7-21-83 
7-21-83 
7-21-83 
7-21-83 
11-10-83 
7-21-83 
7-21-83 
7-21-83 
11-10-83 
7-21-83 
7-21-83 
7-21-83 
7-21-83 
7-21-83 
7-21-83 
7-21-83 
11-10-83 



INDEX OF ORDERS LISTED 

State Motor Lines, Inc. 
Twisdale Trucking Company, Inc. 
Wilmington Express, Inc. 
Winston Movers, Inc. 

T-410, Sub 8 
T-2201, Sub 1 
T-1937, Sub 3 
T-920, Sub 8 

813 

7-21-83 
7-21-83 
11-10-83 
11-10-83 

T-100, Sub 1 - Recommended Order Cancelling Certificate Pursuant to Show Cause 
Hearing (Docket Number listed below) 

Company 
Bailey, Josiah W., Jr. 
Bio Med Hu, Inc. 
Carl's Mobile Home Service 
Carlyle Brothers Trucking 
Dalton, Cephus J. 
Dehaven's Transfer & Storage, Inc. 
Durham Transfer & Storage, Inc. 
Foster, George 
Hill, I. H. , Transfer & Storage, Inc. 
Hills Truck Lines, Inc. 
Kenion, Daniel H, 
Loftins Trucking Company 
Marine Transport Company 
Mobile Homes Sales & Repair 
Mobile Truck Service, Inc. 
Nelson, Ambrose D. 
Red Line Courier Service 
Richmond Norfolk Transport, Inc. 
Sawyer, Tommy Dean 
Scotchman's Homes 
Starnes Brothers Milling Company 
Superior Movers & Warehousemen 
Sutton , Frank, Contract Carrier 
Systems Control, Inc. 
Truck Air of Georgia, Inc. 
Vaughn, Willard, 
West Transfer Company 
Wooten Hollowell 011 Company 
Young Mobile Home Sales 
Zackly Rite Trucking, Inc. 

TELEPHONE 

Docket Number 
A-20, Sub 5 
T-1749, Sub 2 
T-2131,Sub3 
T-2097, Sub 1 
T-2060, Sub l 
T-1276, Sub 4 
T-519, Sub 4 
T-1103, Sub 3 
T-876, Sub 6 
T-140, Sub 14 
B-240, Sub 9 
T-1885, Sub 1 
T-1960, Sub 5 
T-1587, Sub 3 
T-1959, Sub 1 
A-21, Sub l 
T-1976, Sub 5 
T-2080, Sub 1 
T-1923, Sub 1 
T-2002, Sub 1 
T-1939, Sub 1 
T-2054, Sub 2 
T-1833, Sub 1 
T-1808, Sub 2 
T-2088, Sub 2 
T-2061, Sub 1 
T-483, Sub 5 
T-1251, Sub 2 
T-2050, Sub 1 
T-2019, Sub 1 

Date 
7-26-83 
7-26-83 
7-26-83 
7-26-83 
7-26-83 
7-26-83 
7-26-83 
7-26-83 
7-26-83 
7-26-83 
7-26-83 
7-26-83 
7-26-83 
7-26-83 
7-26-83 
7-26-83 
7-26-83 
7-26-83 
7-26-83 
7-26-83 
7-26-83 
7-26-83 
7-26-83 
7-26-83 
7-26-83 
7-26-83 
7-26-83 
7-27-83 
7-26-83 
7-26-83 

P-100, Sub 63 - Order Requiring Tariff Modification in Compliance with FCC 
(6-14-83) 

P-100, Sub 64 - Order Overruling Exceptions and Affirming Recommended Order 
(Commissioner Tate Dissenting) (11-9-83) 

P-100, Sub 65 - Order Denying Motion to Amend of Southern Bell Telephone and 
Telegraph Company and Exceptions of General Telephone Company of the Southeast 
( 12-28-83) 

P-100, Sub 68 - Order Granting Motions re Transfer of Telephone Company 
Directory Advertising and/ or Publishing Operations (12-30-83) 



814 
INDEX OF ORDERS LISTED 

== 
APPLICATIONS WITHDRAWN 

Cox Lake-Carbonton Associates - Recommended Order Allowing Withdrawal of 
Application for Authority to Renovate and Construct a Hydroelectric Generating 
Facility at Cox Lake on Deep River, Randolph County 
SP-1 (7-13-83) 

CERTIFICATES 

Bulllock Industries - Recommended Order (Certificate Authorizing Cedar Falls 
Dam Hydro Project on the Deep River) 
SP-3 (11-23-83)) 

Carolina Cogreneration Company, Inc. - (Order Granting Certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity to Construct a Steam and Electric Power Cogeneration 
Facility at Texasgulf Chemicals Co.) 
SP-11 (12-8-83) 

Cox Hydro - Recommended Order Granting Certificate Pursuant to G.S. 62-110.l 
SP-5 (12-13-83) 

Deep River Hydro - (Authorizing Coleridge Hydro Project on the Deep River) 
SP-4 (11-21-83Z) 

Ellen, Joe R., Jr. - Order Issuing Certificate for Hydroelectric Generating 
Facility in Southeastern Chatham County on Rocky River, State Road 02156 
SP-13 (12-27-83) 

Metropolitan Sewerage District of Buncombe County, North Carolina - Order 
Authorizing Renovation, Operation, etc., of Craggy Dam Hydroelectric Power 
Project on the French Broad River 
SP-6 (12-1-83) 

Radford Con.struction Company - (Order Authorizing Construction of Ivy River 
Hydroelectric Plant on the Ivy Rive~) 
SP-7 (11-21-83) 

Sherrill, Harold L. -
Necessity·Authorizing 
SP-9 (11-22-83) 

Order Granting Certificate of Public Convenience and 
an Existing Station to be Known as Sherrill ~ydroPower 

COMPLAINTS 

Carolina Power & Light Company - Recommended Order Affirming Complaint of 
William L. Walker 
E-2, Sub 455 (6-22-83) 

Carolina Power & Light Company - Recommended Order Denying Relief Prayer for 
and Dismissing Complaint of Thomas L. Smith 
E-2, Sub 456 (1-21-83) 

carolina Power & Light Company -
E-2, Sub 460 (2-9-83) 

Complaint ot' Mr.s. Alma Citronella Lee 



615 
INDEX OF ORDERS LISTED 

Carolina Power & Light Company - Order Closing Docket in Complaint of Bobby 
and Nancy Willey and Other Residents of Brandon Station Subdivision, Raleigh, 
North Carolina 
E-2, Sub 465 (5-16-63) 

Carolina Power & Light Company -
Helen J. Stubbs 
E-2, Sub 467 (6-2-63) 

Order Closing Docket in Complaint of 

Carolina Power & Light Company - Order Withdrawing Complaint of Richard L­
Coleman and Michael Goforth, Representing Asheville Mall Shopping Center, and 
Closing Docket 
E-2, Sub 466 (6-16-63) 

Carolina Power & Light Company - Order Closing Docket in Complaint of 
J. Barlow Herget 
E-2, Sub 472 (9-26-63) 

Duke Power Company - Recommended Order in Complaint of Ms. Gloria Fulton 
E-7, Sub 333 (6-10-63) 

Duke Power Company and Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company - Order 
Closing Docket in Complaint of Bobby Ray Colvard 
E-7, Sub 352, and P-55, Sub 606 (1-31-63) 

Duke Power Company - Order Dismissing Complaint and Closing Docket Without 
Hearing in Complaint of Annie L. Colson 
E-7, Sub 361 (4-29-63) 

Duke Power Company - Order Closing Docket in Complaint of Annie L. Colson 
E-7, Sub 361 (6-30-63) 

Duke Power Company - Order Closing Docket on August 15, 1983, in Complaint of 
Henry Baker 
E-7, Sub 366 (6-2-63) 

Nantabala Power and Light Company ... Order Closing Docket in Complaint of 
Mrs. Nora Hollyfield 
E-13, Sub 60 (11-6-63) 

Virginia Electric and Power Company - Final Order in Complaint of the Town of 
Kill Devil Hills 
E-22, Sub 274 (6-10-63) 

PURCHASE POWER ADJUS™ENT 

Nantahala Power and Light Company - Order Approving Purchase Power Adjustment 
E-13, Sub 65 (11-30-83) 

Carolina Power & Light Company - Order Setting Rates 
E-2, Sub 461 (9-30-63) 



616 
INDEX OF ORDERS LISTED 

Duke Power Company - Order Aproving Residential Time-of-Day Schedule RTX(NC) 
E-7, SUb 336 (6-29-63) 

Duke Power Company - Order Approving Revision of Nonresidential Rider IS(NC) 
Interruptible Power Service 
E-7, sub 357 (1-12-63) 

New River Light and Power Company - Order Approving Rates and Requiring Notice 
E-34, SUb 14 (3-29-63) 

New River Light and Power Company - Order Approving Rate Adjustments and 
Requiring Notice 
E-34, SUb 19 (5-11"63) 

Virginia Electric and Power Company - Order Authorizing Implementation of Its 
Revised Rate Schedules 1P and 1T Beginning with Billing Month of August 1983 
E-22, SUb 270 (6-14-63) 

Western carolina University - Recommended Order Granting Rate Increase 
E-35, Sub 12 (6-25-83) 

RATES - DUAL FUEL 

carolina Power & Light Company - Recommended Order re Test Program Covering 
Three Heating Seasons 
E-2, SUb 457 (11-17-83) 

SECURITIES 

Carolina Power & Light Company - Order Granting Authority to Amend 
$130 1 000,000 Irrevocable Revolving Credit Agreement 
E-2, Sub 430 (9-28-83) 

Carolina Power & Light Company - Supplemental Order Granting Reaffirmation of 
Authority to Issue and Sell Common Stock 
E-2, SUb 439 (5-3--83) 

Carolina Power & Light Company - Order Granting Author! ty to Issue and Sell 
Additional Securities (First Mortgage Bonds) 
E-2, SUb 459 (12-21-83) 

Carolina Power & Light Company - Order Granting Authority to Issue Additional 
Securities (First Mortgage Bonds) 
E-2, SUb 462 (3-24-83) 

Carolina Power & Light Company - Order Granting Authority to Issue and Sell 
Additional Securities (Common Stock) for carolina Power & Light Company 
Automatic Dividend Reinvestment Plan 
E-2, SUb 466 (7-20-83); (8-17-83); Errata Order Deleting 8-17--83 (8-22-83) 

Carolina Power & Light Company - Order Granting Author! ty to Issue and Sell 
Additional Securities (Common Stock) for carolina Power & Light Company 
Automatic Dividend Reinvestment Plan 
E-2, SUb 466 (8-17-63) 



817 
INDEX OF ORDERS LISTED 

Carolina Power & Light Company - Order Granting Authority to bsue and Sell 
Additional Securities (Common Stock) for Employee Stock Ownership Plan 
E-2, Sub 470 (8-4-83) 

Carolina Power & Light Company - Order Granting Authority to Purchase Minority 
Interest Stock of Leslie and Hcinnes Coal Mining Companies 
E-2, Sub 474 (12-5-83) 

Carolina Power & Light Company - Order Granting Authority to Issue Additional 
Securities (First Mortgage Bonds Pollution Control Series F) 
E-2, Sub 478 (12-16-83) 

Carolina Power & Light Company - Order Granting Authority to Guaranty an 
Amended Agreement to Enter Various Agreements Relating to Coal Mining 
E-2, Sub 480 (12-21-83) 

Crisp Power Company and Edgecombe-Hartin County Electric Membership 
Corporation - Authorizing Transfer of Stock and Reassignment of Service 
E-38, Sub 7 (1-20-83) 

Duke Power Company - Order Granting Authority to Issue and Sell Shares of 
Common Stock Under the Customer Stock Purchase Plan 
E-7, Sub 360 (2-24-83) 

Nantahala Power and Light Company - Order Granting Authority to Sell Senior 
Securities and Denying Petition to Determine Refund Responsibility 
E-13, Sub 63 ( 11-14-83) 

TARIFFS 

Duke Power Company - Order Approving Tariffs 
E-7, Sub 358 (10-4-83) 

TEMPORARY OPERATING AUTHORITY 

Cox Hydro - Hydroelectric Project, Cox Lake, Deep River, Randolph County 
SP-5 (9-30-83) 

Montgomery Hydro Power - Hydroelectric 
Montgomery County 
SP-14 ( 11-22-83) 

MISCELLANEOUS 

Project, Eury Dam, Little River, 

Carolina Power & Light Company - Order (Modifying Order of January 29, 1969) 
E-2, Sub 139 (8-30-83); Errata Order (9-7-83) 

Carolina Power & Light Company - Supplemental Order Granting Authority to 
Guarantee Amended Agreement 
E-2, Sub 463 (3-16-83) 

Carolina Power & Light Company - Order Approving Standby and Supplementary 
Service Riders Nos. 7G, 55P, and 61 
E-2, Sub 473 (12-1-83) 



818 
INDEX OF ORDERS LISTED 

Duke Power Company - Order Approving Revision of Agreement for Residential 
Load Control Service 
E-7, SUb 327 (3-16-83) 

Duke Power Company - Order Approving Residential Loan Control Program 
E-7, SUb 338 (8-16-83) 

Duke Power Company - Order Approving Revised Residential Loan Assistance 
Program 
E-7, SUb 338 (8-16-83) 

Filllll BOA!S 

Certificates Cancelled 

(See GEIKBIJ oamms - MOTOR TRUCKS) 

!!!!! 
CERTIFICATES 

Langwood Mobile Park - Order cancelling Gas and 011 Franchise upon no Protest 
by Residents 
LPG-1, SUb 5 (11-29-83) 

CCtil'LAINTS 

Public Service Compay of North Carolina, Inc. - Order Closing Docket in 
Complaint of Richard w. Miller and Ray Daffner 
G-5, Sub 186 (10-11-83) 

RATES - CURTAILMENT TRACKING RATE 

North Carolina Natural Gas Corporation - Order Allowing Refunding of 
Transportation Revenues and Overcollected CTR D:>llars for 12 Months Ended 
October 31., 1982 
G-21, Sub 177-D (2-1-83) 

North Carolina Natural. Gas Corporation - Order Maintaining Rates Due to CRT 
Adjustment 
G-21, Sub 177-E (11-1-83) 

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc. - Order Reducing Rates for Adjustment of 
Inventory Appreciation Effective July 1, 1983 
G-9, Sub 231, and G-9, Sub 234 (6-21-83) 

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc. - Order Allowing Increase in Rates 
Effective November 1, 1983, Due to Cost of Gas Increase 
G-9, Sub 237 (11-8-83) 

RATES - DEPRECIATION 

Pennsylvania and Southern Gas Company (North Carolina Gas Service Division) 
Order Approving Depreciation Rates 
G-3, SUb 115 (2-15-83) 



819 
INDEX OF ORDERS LISTED 

RATES - EXPLORATION AND DEVELOPMENT 

North Carolina Natural Gas Corporation - Order Approving Exploration Refund 
Plan 
G-21, Sub 234 (4-8-83) 

North Carolina Natural 
Plan and Requiring CFI 
G-21, Subs 238 and 235 

Gas Corporation -
Refund to Be Placed 

( 10-6-83) 

Order Approving Exploration Refund 
in Deferred Account 

Pennsylvania and Southern Gas Company (North Carolina Gas Service Division) 
Order Approving Exploration and Development Refund Plan 
G-3, Sub 119 (9-27-83) 

Piedmont Natural Gas 
Development Refund Plan 
G-9, Sub 229 (3-29-83) 

Company, Inc. - Order 
Effective April 1983 

Approving Exploration and 

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc. - Order Approving Exploration and 
Development Refund Plan 
G-9, Sub 236 (9-27-83) 

Public Service Company of North Carolina, Inc. - Order Allowing Deferral of 
$205,726 in Net Costs Subject to Final Audit 
G-5, Sub 184 (3-29-83) 

Public Service Company of North Carolina, Inc. - Order Approving Exploration 
and Development Refund Plan 
G-5, Sub 187 (9-27-83) 

RATES - PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 

North Carolina Natural Gas Corporation - Order Allowing PGA Decrease and 
Authorizing ISP Program 
G-21, Sub 236 (5-11-83) 

North Carolina Natural Gas Corporation - Order Allowing PGA Increase Effective 
November 1, 1983 
G-21, Sub 239 (11-8-83) 

Pennsylvania and Southern Gas Company (North Carolina Gas Service Division) -
Order Allowing PGA Decrease Effective Hay 1, 1983 
G-3, Sub 117 (5-11-83) 

Pennsylvania and Southern Gas Company (North Carolina Gas Service Division) -
Order Allowing PGA Increase Effective November 1, 1983 
G-3, Sub 120 (11-1-83) 

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc. - Order Allowing PGA Decrease and 
Participation in ISP Program 
G-9, SUb 231 and G-9, Sub 233 (5-11-83); Errata Order (5-16-83) 

Public Service Company of North Carolina, Inc. - Order Allowing PGA Decrease 
and Authorizing ISP Program 
G-5, Sub 178 and G-5, Sub 185 (5-11-83) 



820 
INDEX OF ORDERS LISTED 

Public Service Company of North Carolina, Inc. - Order Allowing PGA Increase 
Effective November 1, 1983 
G-5, SUb 189 (11-1-83) 

RATES - REFUND/TRANSCO SETTLEMENT 

North Carolina Natural Gas Corporation - Order Approving Refund Plan to 
Distribute Transco Refunds 
G-21, Sub 21~ (8-2-83); Order or Clarification (8-9-83) 

North Carolina Natural Gas Corporation - Order Approving Refund Plan to 
Distribute Transco Refunds 
G-21, Sub 214 (8-23-83) 

Pennsylvania and Southern Gas Company (North Carolina Gas Service Division) 
Order Approving Refund Plan as a Result of a Settlement in Federal Energy 
Regulatory Commission (FERC) Docket No. RP82-55 
G-3, Sub 98, and G-3, Sub 111 (7-7-83) 

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc. - Order Requiring Refund 
G-9, Sub 226; G-9, Sub 234; and G-9, SUb 235 (8-30-83) 

Public Service Company of North Carolina, Inc. - Order Directing Withholding 
from Transco Refund 
G-5, SUb 159 (8-9-83) 

Public Service Company of North Carolina, Inc. - Order Approving Refund Plan 
G-5, sub 159, and G-5, SUb 178 (8-30-83) 

SECURITIES 

Pennsylvania & Southern Gas Company (North Carolina Gas Service Di vision) -
Order Granting Authority to Borrow Funds 
G-3, SUb 118 (6-13-83) 

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc. - Order Granting Authority to Borrow up to 
$20,000,000 
G-9, SUb 230 (3-9-83) 

Piedmont- Natural Gas Company, Inc. - Order Granting Authority to Issue and 
Sell Securities 
G-9, SUb 238 ( 11-9-83) 

Public Service Company of North Carolina, Inc., and United Cities Gas 
Company - Order ·Allowing Transfer of Balance in Deferred Account 
G-5, Sub 179; G-1, Sub 80; G-1, Sub 91; and G-1, Sub 92 (1-19-83) 

TARIFFS 

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc. - Order Accepting Tariff for Filing 
G-9, SUb 232 (5-3-83) 



821 
INDEX OF OODERS LISTED 

MISCELLANEOUS 

Public Service Company or North Carolina, Inc. - Order Approving Special Fuel 
Tax Rider 
G-5, Sub 183 (3-16-83) 

lm1'm BUSIS 

APPLICATIONS AfiMENDED 

Trans-Service, Inc. 
B-411 (11-29-83) 

Notice of Application, as Amended, and Hearing 

AUTHORITY GRANTED - COMMON CARRIER 

Dyer, Norman G. - Order Granting Common Carrier Operating Authority to 
Transport Passengers and Their Baggage from the Bus Station Located on Main 
Street in Roxboro to U.S. 501 and Along u.s. 501 to Durham and to the Durham 
Bus Station on Main Street, and Return Over the Same Route. 
B-401 (5-25-83) 

Joshlis Charters, Floyd David Dockery, d/ b/ a - Order Granting Common Carrier 
Authority to Transport Passengers and Their Baggage from Belmont (Highway 74 
West to Intersection with Highway 221 North to its Intersection with I-40 west 
to Asheville, and Return) 
B-405 (8-26-83) 

New Hope Charter, Larry Gaddis Evangelistic Association, d/b/a - Order 
Granting Common Carrier Authority to Transport Passengers and Their Baggage 
from Gastonia Over Highways 279 and I-85 to Greensboro and Return Over the 
Same Route 
B-406 (9-7-83) 

BIOUl'S LICDSIIS GUnzD 

Company 
Beamer, Nancy, Tours, Nancy Beamer, d/ b/ a 
Big "C" Tours, Big "C" Enterprises, Inc. d/ b/ a 
Convenient Tours, Patricia Ann Long, d/b/a 
Edwards, Patricia T. 
Great Getaway Tours, Inc. 
Hawfields Community Travelers, 

Linda M, Braxton, d/ b/ a 
Hepler Tours, H. H, Hepler, d/b/a 
International Tourist Group, The, 

Mildred Fuller Lohr, d/b/a 
Jaunts and Journeys, Inc. 
Meetings, Incorporated 
Northeastern Travel Services, 

Velvet Lynn Jennings and Lois L, Jennings, d/b/a 
North State Heritage Tours, Inc. 
Travel Professionals, Incorporated 
Williams, Roy B, 

Docket Number Date 
B-393 2-21-83 
B-390 8-25-83 
B-410 9-28-83 
B-402 3- 21-83 
B- 407 7-29-83 

B-391 2-18-83 
B-395 2-21-83 

B-398 4-11-83 
B-409 8-18-83 
B-388 5-20-83 

B-399 3-21-83 
B-400 4-5-83 
B-404 6-14-83 
B-396 2-18-83 



822 
INDEX OF ORDERS LISTED 

CERTIFICATES CANCELLED 

(See GBIKBU Oill!!IIS - MOTOR TRUCKS) 

Company 
D & M Bus Company 
Northcutt, Med c. 
Blue Ridge Mountain Tours 
Smith, Jr., Robert Vernon 

MERGERS 

Docket Number 
B-98, Sub 11 
B-297, Sub 1 
EB-706 
EB-733 

Date 
2-24-83 
6-28-83 
8-5-83 
5-23-83 

American Charters, Ltd. - Order_ Approving Merger of City Coach Company, Inc., 
into American Charters, Ltd. 
B-366, SUb 2 (4-29-83) 

America Charters, Ltd. - Order Approving Merger of Gastonia Transit Company, 
Inc., into America Charters, Ltd. 
B-366, SUb 3 (4-29-83) 

Seashore Transportation Company - Order Approving Merger of STC Development 
Corporation, a Wholly Owned Subsidiary of North American Phillips Corporation, 
into Seashore Transportation Company 
B-79, Sub 23 (1-25-83) 

NAME CBANGE 

Triad Lines, Inc. - Order Approving Change in Name from Triad Motor Lines, 
Inc., and Ammending Certificate No. B-359 Accordingly 
B-359, SUb 1 (2-14-83) 

Greyhound Lines, Inc. - Recommended Order Granting Rate Increase by 20% in 
Interoity Bus Passenger Fares, Scheduled to become Effective on Hay 30, 1983 
B-7, Sub 100 (7-25-83); Order Adopting Final Order (7-25-83) 

SALES AND TRANSFERS 

America Charters, Ltd. - Order Approving Sale and Transfer of Certificate 
No. B-49 from Gaston-Lincoln Transit, Inc. 
B-366, Sub 1 (4-29-83) 

McBroom Coach, Inc. - Order Approving Sale and Transfer of Certificate 
No. B-254 "rrom s. D. Small, d/b/a Central Buslines of North Carolina 
B-392 (4-29-83) 

Safety Transit Tours of Eden, Inc. - Order Approving Application for Authority 
to Transfer Control from Raymond H. Gauldin to Robert H. Gauldin 
B-377, Sub 1 (6-1-83) 



823 
INDEX OF ORDERS LISTED 

TEMPORARY AUTHORITY 

Dills and Carpenter Transit, Geraldo. Carpenter and Jerry o. Dills, d/b/a -
Order Granting Temporary Authority to Transport Passengers and Their Baggage 
from Vale (County Roads 1216, 1215, 1113) and Over u.s. Highway 27 to 
Charlotte Coliseum and Return Over Same Route 
B-415 ( 11-4-83) 

Oyer, Norman G. - Order Granting Temporary Authority to Transport Passengers 
and Their Baggage from Bus Station in Roxboro to u.s. 501 and Along U.S. 501 
to Durham and the Bus Station on Main Street and Return 
B-401 (2-15-83) 

Intercity Bus Lines, Inc. - Order Granting Temporary Authority to Transport 
Passengers and their Baggage from Winston-Salem, over U .s. Highway 311 to its 
junction with U.S. Highway 220 
B-419 (12-21-83) 

King's Bus Service, Calvin R. King, d/ b/ a - Order Granting Temporary Authority 
to Transport Passengers and Their Baggage from Grifton to Vanceboro and Return 
B-416 (11-4-83)) 

Mike · s Travel And Adventures, Michael David Adkins, d/b/a - Order Granting 
Temporary Authority to Engage in the Business of a Broker Within the State 
B-397 ( 2-2-83) 

Tel-A-Tour, Inc. - Order Granting Temporary Authority Pending Final Decision 
of the Commission 
B-418 ( 12-13-83) 

MISCELLANEOUS 

Asheboro Coach Company, McGills Taxi and Bus Line, d/b/a - Recommended Order 
Allowing Discontinuance of Bus Schedule Between Asheboro and Greensboro 
B-3, Sub 8 (4-22-83) 

Carolina Transit Lines of Charlotte, Inc. - Recommended Order Denying 
Exemption 
B-295, Sub 5 (6-14-83) 

Piedmont Coach Lines, Inc. - Order Granting Request to Discontinue Service 
B-110, Sub 21 ( 12-21-83) 

Southern Coach Company - Order Granting Request to Suspend Regular Route Bus 
Passenger and Express Service Between Raleigh and Wilmington, Effective May 6, 
1983 
B-30, Sub 53 (4-20-83) 

Trail ways Southestern Lines, Inc. - Recommended Order Denying Application to 
Discontinue Bus Runs 2101 and 2100 
B-69, Sub 136 (11-16-83) 

Trailways Southeastern Lines, Inc. - Final Order Overruling Exceptions and 
Affirming Recommended Order 
B-69, Sub 136 ( 11-29-83) 



INDEX OF ORDERS LISTED 

llffllll 1'l!lJCIS 

APPLICATIONS AMENDED 

Carolina Taxi and Industrial Transportation, Inc. - Order Amending 
Application; Allowing Protestant's Withdrawal; and Cancelling Hearing 
T-1742, Sub 3 (2-8-83) 

O'Boyle Tank Lines, Inc. - Order Amending Application, Allowing Withdrawal of 
Protest and Cancelling Hearing 
T-804, Sub 22 (11-22-83) 

Stonecutter Trucking Company, Inc. - Order Amending Application and Allowing 
Withdrawal of Protest 
T-2322 ( 11-21-83) 

Yellow C~b Company of Guilford, Inc. - Order Amending Application 
T-2286 (10-17-83) 

APPLICATIONS DENIED, DISMISSED, OR WITHDRAWN 

B & B Transport, Donnie Gary Barham, Jr., d/b/a - Order Allowing Withdrawal of 
Application 
T-2255 ( 3-17-83) 

Ginn, Richard Carl - Recommended Order Dismissing Application for Contract 
Carrier Operating Authority 
T-2303 (9-28-83) 

Jones 1 

Carrier 
T-2304 

Charles Robert - Recommended 
Operating Authority 
(9-28-83) 

Order Dismissing Application for Contract 

Mid-State 011 Company - Order Allowing Withdrawal of Application 
T-1896, Sub 2 (11-21-83) 

Textile Transportation, Incorporated - Order Allowing Withdrawal of 
Application 
T-2233 (5-5-83) 

Wallace Trucking Company - Recommended Order Denying 4pplicatlon to Transport 
Group 3, Petroleum and Petroleum Products, etc., Between Trift, North 
Carolina, and Points in Scotland, Richmond, Moore, Hoke, and Robeson Counties 
T-1293, Sub 7 (2-14-83) 

Whichard, Bobby, - Recommended Order Denying Application for Authority to 
Transport Group 21, Mobile Homes, etc ... , Between Points in Hyde and Beaufort 
Counties and All Points in the State 
T-2262 (8-30-83) 

Wickizer, W. L. - Recommended Order Denying Application for Contract Carrier 
Authority to Transport Group 3, Petroleum and Petroleum Products, etc., 
Between Selma and Points in Carteret County 
T-2298 (11-16-83) 



825 
INDEX OF ORDERS LISTED 

AUTHORITY GRANTED - COHHON CARRIER 

Aaron Smith Truclcing Company, Inc. - Order Granting Common Carrier Authority 
to Amend Certificate No. CP-41 for Transportation of General Commodities with 
Exceptions as Written on Certificate 
T-648, Sub 11 (8-17-83) 

Affordable Hovers, Roger Knight and George A. Mease, d/b/ a - Recommended Order 
Granting Amended Application for Common Carrier Certificate to Transport 
Group 18, Household Goods, Statewide 
T-2289 ( 8-5-83) 

B & B Hovers, Richard M. Burkett, d/ b/ a - Order Granting Common Carrier 
Authority 
T-2314 (12-20-83) 

B. I. Transportation, Inc. - Order Granting Common Carrier Authority to 
Transport Group 1, General Commodities, Except Commodities in Bulk, in Tank 
Vehicles, Statewide 
T-2104, SUb 1 (11-29-83) 

Bre-Dav Transportation, Inc. - Order Granting Common Carrier Authority to 
Transport Group 1, General Commodities with Certain Restrictions, and 
Group 21, Cargo Container and Packaging F.quipment, Statewide 
T-2293 (9-30-83) 

Breeze Transportation Company, Inc. - Order Granting Common Carrier Authority 
to Transport Group 21, General Commodities, Except Commodities in Bulk, in 
Tank Vehicles, Statewide 
T-2279 (6-23-83) 

Brown Transport Corporation 
Transport Group 1, General 
Equipment, Between All Points 
T-1777, Sub 1 (10-31-83) 

- Order Granting Common Carrier Authority to 
Commodities, Except those Requiring Special 

and Places in North Carolina 

Bunch Truclcing Company, Inc. - Order Granting Common Carrier Authority to 
Transport Group 1, General Commodities, Except Commodities in Bulk, in Tank 
Vehicles, Statewide 
T-2056, SUb 2 (8-17-83) 

Carolina Taxi and Industrial Transportation - Order Granting Common Carrier 
Authority to Transport Group 1, General Commodities; Group 5, Sol id 
Refrigerated Products; and Group 15, Retail Store Delivery Service, Statewide 
T-1743, Sub 3 (9-13-83) 

Colonial Motor Freight Line, Inc. - Order Granting Common Carrier Authority to 
Transport Group 1, General Commodities Between All Points and Places in North 
Carolina 
T-227, SUb 1 (3-8-83) 

Cromartie Transport Company, Inc. - Order Granting Common Carrier Authority to 
Transport Group 21, Liquid Fertilizers and Liquid Fertilizer Materials, Liquid 
Nitrogen and Liquid Nitrogen Solutions, Statewide 
T-245, SUb 15 ( 10-20-83) 



826 
INDEX OF ORDERS LISTED 

Daniel-Keck Taxi Company, Carl Buchanan Keck, d/b/a - Order Granting Comm.on 
Carrier Author! ty to Transport Group 1, General Com.modi ties, Between the 
Cities of Chapel Hill, Durham, Raleigh, Charlotte, and Asheville 
T-2267 (8-8-83) 

Doug~a Mobile: Home Towing, Inc. - Order Granting Common Carrier Authority to 
Transport Group 21, Mobile Homes, etc., Between Points · and Places in North 
Carolina East of U.S. Highway 220 and from Points East of U.S. Highway 220 to 
Points West of U.S. Highway 220 
T-1721, Sub 3 (1-2~-83) 

Eagle Transport Corporation - Order Granting Common carrier Authority to 
Transport Salt, in Bulk, Between· Goldsboro.and Points Within a Ten (10) Mile 
Radius Thereof and All Points in North Carolina 
T-151, Sub 18 (1-31-83); Errata Order (2-10-83) 

Friendship Pickup & Delivery, Ernest Lee Benton, d/b/a - Recommended Order 
Granting Permanent Common Carrier Author! ty to Transport Group 1, General 
Commodities Between Designated Counties 
T-2248 (3-8-83) 

Gabler, H. c., Inc. - Order Granting Common Carrier Authority to Transport 
Group 21, Such Commodities as Are Dealt in or Used by Chain Grocery and Food 
Business Houses, etc., and the Manufacture and Distribution of such 
Commodities, Statewide 
T-2260 (5-10-83) 

Gaines Motor Lines, Inc. - Order Granting Common Carrier Authority to 
Transport Group 17, Textile Mill Goods and Supplies, Statewide 
T-2243 (5-6-83) 

Green Arrow Motor Express Company - Order Granting Common Carrier Authority to 
Transport Group 21, General Commodities, Except Commodities, in Bulk, in Tank 
Vehicles, Statewide 
T-2276 (6-8-83) 

Greenwood Motor Lines, Inc. - Order Granting Common Carrier Authority to 
Transport Group 1, General Commodities, Statewide 
T-2285 (9-30-83) 

Harper Trucking Company, Inc. - Order Granting Common carrier Author! ty to 
Amend Certificate No. CP-38 to Transport General Commodities, Except 
Commodities in Bulk, in Tank Vehicles, Statewide 
T-521, SUb 30 (6027-83) 

Iredell Milk Transportation, Inc. - Recommended Order Granting Application in 
Part to Revise CP-5 to Incorporate and Include the Transportation of Orange 
Juice, Apple Juice, and Vinegar, Statewide 
T-1647, Sub 5 (8-15-83) 

J.D. Transport Enterprises, John E. Harris, Jr., d/b/a - Order Granting Comm.on 
Carrier Authority to Transport Group 1, General· Commodities, Except 
Commodities in Bulk, in Tank Vehicles, Statewide 
T-2270 (5-19-83) 



827 
INDEX OF ORDERS LISTED 

Jerry Johnson Mobile Home Movers, Jerry T. Johnson and Wire, Helen H. Johnson, 
d/b/a - Recommended Order Granting Authority to Transport Mobile Homes Over 
Designated Routes 
T-2218, SUb 1 (9-16-83) 

KBD Services, Inc. - Order Granting Common Carrier Authority to Transport 
Group 1, General Commod~ties, Statewide 
T-2038, SUb 3 (9-13-83) 

Liquid Transporters, Inc. - Recommended Order Granting Authority to Transport 
Group 21, Liquid Nitrogen and Liquid Nitrogen Products, Statewide 
T-2229, Sub 1 (8-16-83) 

Long's Transfer, Anthony A. Long, d/b/a - Order Granting Common Carrier 
Authority to Transport Group 1, General Commodities, and Group 18, Household 
Goods, Within Macon, Jackson, and Transylvania Counties 
T-2306 (10-11-83) 

Lumber Transport, Inc. - Order Granting Common Carrier Authority to Transport 
Group 10, Statewide 
T-2292 (8-17-83) 

Lumber Transport, Inc. - Order Granting Common Carrier Authority to Transport 
Group 10, Building Materials, Statewide 
T-2292 (9-29-83); Errata Order (10-6-83) 

McMahan 
Carrier 
Modular 
T-2199 

Mobile Home Movers, Harold Dean McMahan, d/b/a - Order Granting Common 
Authority to Transport Group 21, Mobile Homes (House Trailers), 

Units, 'and Tobacco Barns, Within Designated Counties 
(2-23-83) 

Melton Truck Lines, Inc. - Order Granting Common Carrier Authority to 
Transport Group 1, General Commodities, Except Commodities in Bulk, in Tank 
Vehicle, Over Irregular Routes, Statewide 
T-2252 (3-8-83) 

Mercer Brothers Trucking Company - Order Granting Common Carrier Authority to 
Transport Group 1, General Commodities, Except in Bulk, Statewide 
T-1764, Sub 3 (3-30-83) 

Merchants Transport of Hickory, Inc. - Order Granting Common Carrier Authority 
to Transport Group 1, General Commodities (Except Commodities in Bulk, in 
Tank, Hopper, or Dump Vehicles), Statewide 
T-2237 (1-31-83) 

Merritt Trucking Company, Inc. - Recommended Order Granting Application in 
Part to Transport Group 21, Soybean Oil, Between Points in Cumberland County 
and Points in the State 
T-2143, SUb 4 (3-17-83) 

Mobile Maintenance, Inc. - Recommended Order Granting Common Carrier Authority 
to Transport Group 21, Mobile Homes, Trailer Homes, and Transportable 
Manufactured Housing in Designated counties and from Any Point in Said 



828 
INDEX OF ORDERS LISTED 

Counties to Any Point in the State and from Any Point in the State to Any 
Point in Said Counties 
T-2232 (ij-21-83) 

Observer Transportation Company - Order Granting Comm.on Carrier Author! ty to 
Transport Group 1, General Commodities, Except Commodities in Bulk, Statewide 
T-107, SUb 18 (1-20-83) 

Patrick's Trailer and Camper Sales, Inc., d/b/a Lorraine Transporters -
Recommerided Order Granting Common Carrier Authority to Transport Group 21, 
Mobile Homes, Over Irregular Routes Between Points and Places in Onslow, 
Pender, Duplin, Jones, and Carteret Counties, and Other Designated Points and 
Places in North Carolina 
T-2086, SUb 1 (5-18-83) 

Piedmont Fuel 
Authority to 
Bulk, in Tank 
T-1062, SUb 8 

and Distributing Company, Inc. - Order Granting Common Carrier 
Transport Group 1, General Com.modi ties, Except Commodities in 
Vehicles, Statewide 

(7-22-83) 

Ploof Truck Lines, Inc. - Order Granting Common Carrier Authority to Transport 
Group 1, General Commodities, Except Tobacco and Accessories and Commodities 
in Bulk, in Tank Trucks, and Group 21 Heavy Commodities, Statewide 
T-1948, Sub 1 (8-26-83) 

Pope's Mobile Home Moving, Inc. - Order Granting Common Carrier Authority to 
Transport Group 11 General Commodities, Except Commodities in Bulk, in Tank 
Vehicles, Statewide 
T-1704, SUb 3 (3-22-83) 

Roberts Express, Inc. - Order Granting Common Carrier Author! ty to Transport 
Group 1, General Commodities, Except Commodities in Bulk, in Tank Vehicles, 
Statewide 
T-2282 (10-20-83) 

Sairu Enterprises, Inc. - Order Granting Common Carrier Authority to Transport 
Group 21, Over-the-Road Trailers, both New and Used (Except Mobile Homes 1 
House Trailers, etc.) and Accessories and Other Incidental Items Used or 
Useful in the Manufacture, Sale, and Distribution of Said Trailers, Statewide 
T-2253 (8-23-83) 

Santee Cement Carriers, Inc. - Order Granting Common Carrier Authority to 
Transport Group 1, General Commodities, Except Commodities in Bulk, in Tank 
Vehicles, an~ Group 10 1 Building Materials, Statewide 
T-1412, SUb 2 (3-31-83) 

Schwerman Trucking Company - Order Granting Common Carrier Authority to 
Transport Group 21 1 Limestone, Crushed or Ground, etc •. , from Maple Hill and 
Wallace .to the Facilities of Diamond Shamrock Chemicals 'Company at or Near 
Castle Hayne 
T-1367, SUb 11 (11-3-83) 



829 
INDEX OF ORDERS LISTED 

Senn Trucking Company - Order Granting Common Carrier Authority to Transport 
Group 1, General Commodities , Except Commodities in Bulk, in Tank Vehicles, 
Statewide 
T-1932, Sub 1 ( 10-18-83) 

Shelby Express, Inc. - Order Granting Common Carrier Authority to Transport 
Group 1, General Cowmodities, Within Designated Counties 
T-2297 (9-1-83) 

Shepard Motor Lines, Inc. - Order Granting Common Carrier Authority to 
Transport Group 1, General Commodities, Statewide 
T-2266 (4-19-83); Errata Order (5-13-83) 

Smith, Larry D. , - Order Granting Common Carrier Authority to Transport 
Group 9, Forest Products: Group 10, Building Materials; and Group 21, Wood 
Pallets and Wood Products, That Would Be Transported in Flat-Bed Trucks, 
Statewide 
T-2234 (4-12-83) 

Spartan Express, Inc. - Order Granting Common Carrier Authority to Transport 
Group 1, General Commodities, Except Commodities in Bulk in Tank Vehicles, 
Between All Points and Places in North Carolina 
T-2308, Sub 1 (11-3-83) 

State Trucking Company - Order Granting Common Carrier Authority to Transport 
Group 1, General Commodities, Except Commodities in Bulk , in Tank Vehicles, 
Statewide 
T-104, Sub 5 (12-7-83) 

Tarheel Wheel & Axle, Inc. - Recommended Order Granting Irregular Route Common 
Carrier Authority to Transport Group 21, Mobile Homes, Statewide 
T-2261 (6-14-83) 

Thompson, David, Trucking Company - Order Granting Common Carrier Authority to 
Transport Group 1, General Commodities, Except Commodities in Bulk, Statewide 
T-221 O, Sub 1 ( 1-20-83) 

TLC Express , Inc. 
Group 1, General 
Statewide 
T-2238 (4-5-83) 

Order Granting Common Carrier Authority to Transport 
Commodities, Except Commodities in Bulk, in Tank Vehicles, 

Truck Transfer Service, Inc. - Order Granting Common Carrier Authority to 
Transport Group 13, Motor Vehicles, Statewide 
T-2284 (7-22-83) 

Wall Deli very Service, Inc. - Order Granting Common Carrier Authority to 
Transport Group 1, General Commodities, Between Points in Mecklenburg County, 
on the one Hand, and on the Other, all Points in North Carolina 
T-1871, Sub 1 (6-27-83) 

West Brothers Transfer and Storage, Hauling and Storage Division, Inc. -
Order Granting Common carrier Authority to Transport Group 1, General 
Commodities, Except in Bulk, in Tank Vehicles, Statewide 
T-2085 , Sub 2 (5-9-83) 



830 
INDEX OF ORDERS LISTED 

Whitley, Abe, Moving & Storage, Ino. - Order Granting Common Carrier Authority 
to Transport Group 1, General Commodities, Except Class A & B Explosives, 
Statewide 
T-1762, SUb 2 (12-29-83) 

Youngblood Transportation Systems, Inc. - Order Granting Common Carrier 
Authority to Transport Group 1, General Commodities, Statewide 
T-324, SUb 20 (4-15-83) 

AUTHORITY GRANTED - CONTRACT CARRIER 

Beeline carriers, Inc. - Order •Granting Contract Carrier Authority to 
Transport Group 21, Beer and Malt Liquor Products in Designated Routes f'rOm 
the Facilities· of Miller Brewing Company; Under Continuing Contract with 
Coastal Beverage Company, Inc.; and Under Continuing Contract with Carolina 
Swings., Inc. 
T-2206 (9-1-83) 

Brothers Delivery Company - Order Granting Contract Carrier Authority to 
Transport Group 1, General Commodities, and Group 17, Textile Mill Goods and 
Supplies Within Designated Counties Under Written Contract with American 
Storage and Warehouse Co., Inc. 
T-2277 (6-23-83) 

CFI Transport, Inc. - Order Granting Contract Carrier Authority to Transport 
Group 1, General Commodities, Statewide, Under Continuing Contract with 
Hickory Hill Furniture Company, Inc. 
T-2268 (8-23-83) 

Contract Transporter, Inc. - Order Granting Contract Carrier Authority to 
Transport Group 21, Bottles, Tier Sheets, etc., Under a Continuing Contract 
with Joseph Schlitz Brewing Company, and Group 21, Container and Container 
ACcessories and Products, etc., Between the Facilities of National Can 
corporation 'in Wilson Collllty and All Points in North Carolina and Warehouse 
Facilities Used by National can Corporation 
T-1672, SUb 4 (10-31-83) 

Crawford Deliveries, Inc. - Recommended Order Granting Application as Amended 
T-2290 (10-4-83) 

DPD, Inc. - Order Granting Contract Carrier Authority to Transport Group 21, 
RubbEir and Rubber Products (mainly tires), etc., Between Goodyear Tire and 
Rubber Company and Points in North CarOlina 
T-2302 (10-13-83) 

Fuel 011 Service Company - Order Granting Contract Carrier Authority to 
Transport Group 21, Liquid Fertilizer and Liquid Fertilizer Materials, Within 
All Areas of the State from u. s. Highway No. 1 Eastward, Under Contract with 
New Bern Oil and Fertilizer Company 
T-995, Sub 3 (2-11-83) 

Gilliland Transfer Company - Order Granting Contract carrier Author! ty to 
Transport Group 1, General Commodities, Statewide, Under Continuing Contract 
with Gerber Products Company 
T-2272 (8-26-83) 



831 
INDEX OF ORDERS LISTED 

Harrell, R. o. - Order Granting Contract Carrier Authority to Transport Fly 
Ash, Dry, in Bulk, Between the Facilities of Monier Resources, Inc., and 
Points in North Carolina, and Rejected Materials on Return 
T-2064, Sub 2 (9-27-83) 

Interstate Cartage Company, Inc. - Order Granting Contract Carrier Authority 
to Transport Group 21, Plastic, Bottles, Base Cups, Synthetic Plastic 
Granules, etc., Statewide, Under Contract with Sewell Plastics, Inc. 
T-2295 (8-26-83) 

Kindle's Pick-Up and Delivery Service, Inc. - Order Granting Contract Carrier 
Authority to Transport Group 19, Tobacco, Tobacco Products, etc., from the 
Shipper's Places of Business in Winston-Salem to Points in North Carolina 
Under Written Bilateral Contract with R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Company, and to 
Transport Group 21, Aluminum, etc., from the Shipper's Places of Business in 
Winston-Salem Under a Written Bilateral Contract with RJR Archer, Incorporated 
T-1682, Sub 4 (5-25-83) 

Leaseway Deliveries, Inc. - Order Granting Contract carrier Author! ty to 
Transport Group 15, Retail Store Deli very Service, Statewide, Under Contract 
with Sears, Roebuck and Company 
T-2301 (10-31-83) 

Louisiana-Pacific Trucking Company - Order Granting Contract Carrier Authority 
to Transport Group 9, Forest Products, Group 10, Building Materials, and Group 
21, Wood By-products, Including Wood Chips, etc., Under Contract with 
Louisiana-Pacific Corporation 
T-2249 (6-8-83) 

Morven Freight Lines, Inc. - Recommended Order Granting Contract Carrier 
Authority to Transport Group 3, Petroleum and Petroleum Products, Liquid, in 
Bulk, etc., from All Existing Terminals to Points and Places in Sampson, 
Cumberland, and Robeson Counties Under Continuing Contract with Harris 
Petroleum. Company 
T-153, Sub 12 (5-2-83) 

O'Boyle Tank Lines, Inc. - Order Granting Contract 
Transporting of Group 21, Liquid Commodities in Bulk, Under 
Contract with National Starch and Chemical Corporation 
T-804, Sub 22 (12-22-83) 

Carrier Authority 
Continuing 

P & G, Inc. - Order Granting Contract Carrier Authority to Transport Group 21, 
Mobile/Modular Offices over Irregular Routes, Statewide, Under Written 
Contract with Space Master International, Inc., and Transport International 
Pool, Inc., d/b/a Design Space International 
T-2251 (2-23-83) 

R & J" Associates, Inc. - Order Granting Contract carrier Authority to 
Transport Group 9, Forest Products Under Contract with Donald L. Kay Lumber 
Co., Statewide; Group 10, Building Materials Under Contracts with Donald L. 
Kay Lumber Co., and Lowes Companies, Inc., Statewide; Group 16, Furniture 
Factory Goods and Supplies Under Contracts with Caster Board, Inc., Dixie 
Chipboard Co., Thomasvilie Furniture Industries, Inc., and Fraleigh Co., 



832 
INDEX OF ORDERS I.ISTED 

Statewide;' and Group 21, Rails and Steel Wire Under Written Contract with 
Federal Naul Manufacturing Co., Inc., Statewide 
T-2275 (9-13-83) 

Salem Carriers, Inc. - Order Granting Contract Carrier Authority to Transport 
Group 17, Textile Mill Goods and Supplies Between Points and Places in Forsyth 
and Richmond Counties under Contract with the L 'eggs Products Di vision of 
consolidated Foods Corporation 
T-2263 (4-19-83) 

Sampson Tobacco warehouse, Inc. - Order Granting Contract Carrier Authority to 
Transport Group 19, Unmanufactured Tobacco and Accessories in Sheets,. on 
Dollies or Jacka from Wallace, North Caroli"na, to Clinton, North Carolina, the 
Return of Used Sheets, Dollies or Jacks, under Individual Bilateral Written 
Contract with R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Company 
T-2283 (7-8-83) 

Schwerman Trucking Company - Recommended Order Granting Contract Carrier 
Authority to Transport Group 21, Cement, in Bulk and in ·Packages, from the 
Plant and Storag~ Site of Ideal Basic Industries, Inc., in the Vicinity of 
Statesville, to all Points in the State Under Continuing Contract With Ideal 
Basic Industries 
T-1367, Sub 10 (6-10-83); Final Order (8-11-83) 

Stuart Transportation Corporation - Order GrantiOg Contract Carrier Authority 
to Transport Group 16, Furniture FaCtory Goods and Supplies, Statewide, Under 
Continuing Contracts with Stuart Furniture Industries, Inc., and Divisions 
Thereof 
T-2250 (3-22-83) 

Terminal Trucking Company, Inc. - Order Granting Contract Carrier Authority to 
Transport Group 21, Boxes, Fibreboard, etc., Statewide 
T-477, Sub 6 (8-23-83) 

Transport South, Inc. - Order Granting Contract Carrier Authority to Transport 
Group 3, Petroleum. and Petroleum. Products, etc., Within a 100-Mile Radius of 
Charlotte Under Contract with Racetrac,Petroleum, Inc. 
T-2291 (11-18-83) 

Waco Driver~s Service, Inc. - Order Granting Contract Carrier Authority to 
Transport Group 21, Pulp Board not Corrugated and Other Related Paper 
Products, Popcorn on, and Other Related Items, Under Contract with Wellpak, 
Inc., and Piedmont Popcorn Company, Respectively, Statewide 
T-1994, Sub 4 (1-5-83) 

Young Transfer, Young Transfer, Inc., d/b/a - Order Granting Contract Carrier 
Author! ty to Transport Group 21, Paper Boxes and Pulp Board Boxes and 
Materials, Equipment, and Supplies Used in the Manufacturing or Distribution 
Thereof, Statewide, Under Contract with Weyerhaeuser Company 
T-182, Sub 5 (1-12-83) 



INDEX OF OODERS LISTED 

CERTIFICATES AMENDED 

Glass Container Transport, Inc. - Order Amending Permit No. P-3O2 
T-188O, Sub 2 (11-1-83) 

833 

Pilot Freight Carriers, Inc. - Recommended Order Granting Application to Amend 
Certificate No. C-1146 
T-192, Sub 8 (1-5-83) 

CERTIFICATES AND/OR PERMITS CANCELLED OR REVOKED 

(See QIIIDIJ taJZIS - MOTOR TRUCKS) 

Aaction Hoving & Storage Co. - Regional Storage & Transport, Inc., d/b/a -
Order Cancelling Certificate No. C-1O73 
T-1825, Sub 3 (5-13-83) 

American Van & Storage, Inc. - Order Cancelling Certificate No. C-16O 
T-154O, Sub 3 (5-25-83) 

Apple Courier, William B. Cosby, d/b/a - order Cancelling Certificate 
No. C-1202 
T-2223, Sub 1 ( 3-2-83) 

Beaufort And Morehead Railroad Company, A.T. Leary, Jr., Lesee - Order 
Cancelling Certificate No. R-7 
T-677, Sub 1 (6-22-83) 

Callicutt Enterprises, Inc, - Order Cancelling Operating Authority 
T-2117, Sub 1 (5-25-83) 

Carolina Trucking Company, Inc. - Order Cancelling Operating Authority 
T-1441, Sub 2 (12-8-83) 

Creswell Grain Co., Inc. - Order Cancelling Permit No, P-329 
T-2OO3, Sub 1 (3-2-83) 

Fuel Oil Service Company - Order Cancelling a Portion of Authority in Permit 
No. P-295 
T-995, Sub 4 (9-13-83) 

Hudson, Nathaniel Jackson, - Order Cancelling Certificate No. C-789 
T-1O98, Sub 5 (5-25-83) 

K & W Enterprises, Inc . - Recommended Order Cancelling Operating Authority 
T-2153 (6-1-83) 

McCoy's Transfer, o.H. McCoy, James McCoy, and Billy McCoy, d/b/a - Order 
Cancelling Certificate No. C-923 
T-1365, Sub 2 (6-22-83) 

O'Kelly, W.J., Trucking Line, w. J. O'Kelly, t/a - Order Cancelling Permit 
No. P-272 
T-177O, Sub 1 (6-21-83) 



834 
INDEX OF ORDERS LISTED 

Olive, William G. - Order Cancelling Permit No. P-271 
T-1774, SUb 1 (6-10-83) 

Sessoms, James Lindburgh - Recommended Order Cancelling Exemption Certificate 
EB-673 (2-1,7-83) 

Skyline Transportation, Inc. - Recommended Order Denying Transfer and Cancel­
ling Certificate No. C-576 
T-2128, SUb 1 (3-21-83) 

Sugar Transport, Inc. - Order Cancelling Operating Authority 
T-1072, SUb 5 (3-18-83) 

Tuten, Jasper Wayne - Order Cancelling Permit No. P-331 
T-2000, SUb 1 (6-10-83) 

CHANGE OF CONTROL 

Waco Drivers Service, Inc. - Order Approving Authority for Custom Transport, 
Holder of Permit 
No. P-330 
T-1994, SUb 5 (2-4-83) 

COMPLAINTS 

Harper Trucking Company, Inc. - Final Order in Complaint against Fredrickson 
Motor Express Corporation and Standard Trucking ComPany 
T-1287, SUb 37 (12-27-83) 

West's Durham Transfer & Storage, Inc. - Recommended Order in Complaint of 
West Brothers Trat1srer & Storage, Hauling and Storage Division, Inc. 
T-1287, Sub 40 (6-29-83) 

INCORPORATIONS AND TRANSFERS 

Grandp'ap Mobile Home Service, Inc. -
Transfer of Certificate No. C-968 from 
Home Service 
T-1600, SUb 1 (6-27-83) 

Order Approving Incorporation and 
Paul Lee Bean, d/b/a Grandpap Mobile 

H & S Truck Service of Ahoskie, Inc. - Order Approving Incorporation and 
Transfer of Permit No. P-374 from James Henry Hyatt, d/b/a H & S Truck Service 
T-2111, SUb 2 (2-25-83) 

HML Company, Inc. - Order Approving Inco~poration and Transfer of Certificate 
No. CP-51 from Harold M. Lamm, d/b/a 
T-2040, Sub 2 (5-13-83) 

Hill Top Transport, Inc. - Order Approving Incorporation and Transfer of 
Permit No. P-127 from Tom B. York, d/b/a Hill-Top Tr.ansport 
T-1057, Sub 8 (6-15-83) 

J.D. Transport, Inc. - Order Approving Incorporation and Transfer of 
Certificat·e C-1221 from John E. Harris, Jr., d/b/a J .o. Transport Enterprises 
T-2270, Sub 1 (7-21-83) 



835 
INDEX OF ORDERS LISTED 

Short's Pickup & Delivery, Inc. - Order Approving Incorporation and Transfer 
of Certificate No. C-1118 from Glenn A. Short and Gayle M. Short, d/b/a 
Short's Pickup & Delivery Service 
T-2198, SUb 1 (2-14-83) 

LEASES 

Davis, w. L., Mobile Home Movers, William Larry Davis, d/b/a - Order Approving 
Lease of Authority in Certificate No. c-882 from Myrtle K. Long, d/b/a Long's 
Body Shop 
T-2254 (4-15-83) 

King Arthur's Court, Arthur Joseph Lesmann and Charles Alton Butler, d/b/a -
Order Approving Lease of Authority in Certificate No. C-1033 from Thomas 
Woodrow Shirley, d/b/a Smithfield Motor Company 
T-2256 (3-28-83) 

Watson Moving & Storage, Inc. - Order Approving Lease of Authority in 
Certificate No. C-726 from Haley Transfer And Storage Co., Inc. 
T-2280 (6-28-83) 

~ 

Infinger Transportation Company, Inc. - Order Approving Merger of Black;s 
Motor Express, Inc., into Infinger Transportation Company, Inc. 
T-698, Sub 6 (12-21-83) 

NAME CHANGE 

A & B Delivery Service, Angela P. Barkley, d/b/a - Order Approving Change in 
Name Under Certificate No. C-1106 to be Angela P. Barkley, d/b/a A & B 
Delivery Service 
T-191D, SUb 1 (2-8-83) 

Burnham Service Company, Inc. - Order Approving Change in Name under 
Certificate No. C-709 from Burnham Van Service, Inc. 
T-951, SUb 11 (6-27-83) 

CSC Erectors, Inc. - Order Approving Change in Name from Arnold Erection 
Company, Holder of Permit No. P-166 
T-2102, Sub 2 (5-17-83) 

Colonial Freight Systems, Ino. - Order Approving Change in Name from Colonial 
Refrigerated Transportation, Inc. 
T-2004, SUb 2 (9-1-83) 

G & S Movers & Riggers, Ronnie Jack Stillwell, d/b/a - Order Approving Change 
in Name from Larry R. Chorley and Ronnie Jack Stillwell, d/b/a G & S Movers & 
Riggers 
T-1921, Sub 2 (10-31-83) 

H & S Truck Service of Ahoskie, North Carolina, Inc. - Order Approving Change 
in Name from H & S Truck Service of Ahoskie, Inc., for Permit No. P-37~ 
T-2111, Sub 2 (4-29-83) 



836 
INDEX OF ORDERS LISTED 

Melton Truck Lines, Inc. - Order Granting Application for Approval of Use of 
Trade Name of Melton Truck Lines, Inc., of Shreveport 
T-2252, Sub 1 (4-20-83) 

Northwestern Enterprise - Order Approving Change in Name from Northwestern 
Dodge - Plymouth Sales, Inc. 
T-1328, Sub 6 (9-30-83) 

Santee Carriers, Inc. - Order Approving Change in Corporate Name from Santee 
Cement Carriers, Inc. 
T-1412, Sub 3 (5-13-83) 

Transport Service Company - Order Granting Application for Approval of Use of 
Trade Name "Transport Service Company of Butner, N. C." 
T-2204, Sub 1 (1-19-83) 

Transport Service Company of Butner, N. c., Transport .Service Company, d/b/a -
Order Correcting Company Name to be Transport Seryice Co., d/b/a Transport 
Service Co. of Butner, N. c. 
T-2204, Sub 1 (2-8-83) 

PETITIONS 

Hal'per Trucking Company, Inc. - Order Granting Petition for Approval of 
Identification Markings 
T-521, Sub 31 (12-1-83) 

~ 

Motor Common Carriers - Recommended Order Approving Reduction in Fuel 
Surcharge and Scheduling Hearing on Appropriate Roll-In 
T-825, Sub 248 (4-14-83) 

Motor Common Carriers - Order Affirming Reduction in Fuel Surcharge, Affirming 
Recommended Order of April 1~, 1983 
T-825, Sub 248 (4-20-83) 

Motor Common Carriers - Recommended Order Approving Fuel Surcharge Roll-In and 
Setting Rule-Making Hearing 
T-825, Sub 248 (5-16-83) 

Motor Common Carriers - Recommended Order Approving Fuel Surcharge 
T-825, Sub 248 (6-30-83) 

Motor Common Carriers - Order Cancelling Fuel Surcharge and Ordering Roll-In 
T-825, Sub 248 (9-14-83) 

Infinger Transportation Co., Inc. - Recommended Order Approving Rate 
Adjustments 
T-825, Sub 276 (8-5-83) 



837 
INDEX OF CIIDERS LISTED 

SALES AND TRANSFERS 

Alternative Moving Systems, Ltd. - Order Approving Sale and Transfer or 
Certificate No. CP-13 from Franklin Pawn and Coin Company, Inc., d/b/a 
Advanced Moving and Storage 
T-2259 (4-12-83) 

American Relocation Services, Inc. - Order Approving Sale and Transfer 
Certificate No. C-625 from National Transfer & Storage, Inc. 
T-2265 (5-27-83) 

Betts, Shirley Edward - Order Approving Sale and Transfer or Certificate No. 
C-186 From Ambrose Lee, Jr. 
T-2316 (11-30-83) 

Car Center, Paul J. Elliott, d/b/a - Order Approving Sale and Transfer or 
Certificate No. C-894 from Northwestern Dodge-Plymouth Sales, Inc., d/b/a 
North-Western Enterprise 
T-2329 ( 12-21-83) 

Chandler Trailer Convoy, Inc. - Recommended Order Approving Sale and Transfer 
or Certificate No. C-812 from Transit Homes, Inc. 
T-2288 ( 11-21-83) 

Cromartie Transport Company - Order Approving Sale and Transfer or a Portion 
or the Authority Set forth in Certificate No. C-140 from Wendell Transport 
Corporation 
T-245, SUb 14 (5-24-83) 

DeHaven • s Transfer & Storage or Greensboro, Inc. - Order Approving Sale and 
Transfer or Certificate No. C-611 from American Movers, Inc., Greensboro 
T-2244 (2-4-83) 

Dunmar Moving Systems, Brown-Thomas Corp., d/b/a - Order Approving Sale and 
Transfer or a Portion or Certificate No. C-236 from Dixie Trucking Company, 
Inc. 
T-2330 (12-21-83) 

Everett Express, Inc. - Order Approving Transfer or Certificate No, C-170 from 
John Henry Everett and Mabel z. Everett, Adminstratrix and Sole Heir of 
Charles Oris Everett, d/b/a Everett Motor Line 
T-2273 (5-27-83) 

Federated Transport, Inc. - Order Approving Sale and Transfer of Certificate 
No. C-782 from James Hubbard Adams, Jr., d/b/a Camel Service Company, Rowland 
T-1828, Sub 3 (2-4-83) 

H & H Trans port , Hooker-Hollowell Oil Company, Inc. , d/b/a - Order Approving 
Sale and Transfer or Certificate No. C-1176 from Neuse Transport, Inc. 
T-2247 ( 1-27-83) 

Hertz Penske Truck Leasing, Inc. - Order Approving Application to Acquire 
Control or Goldston Transfer, Inc., and Electric Transport, Inc. 
T-2269 (4-7-83) 



838 
INDEX OF ORDERS LISTED 

Horton Grading Co., Inc. - Order Approving Transfer of Certificate No. C-639 
from Clarence Horton, Jr., Executor of the Estate of c. E. Horton, d/b/a 
Brigman Transfer Company 
T-2257 (4-15-83) 

Interstate Carriers, Inc. - Order Approving Sale and Transfer of Certificate 
No. C-896 from Home Transportation Company, Inc. 
T-2287 (7-21-83) 

Lebarnold, Incorporated - Order Approving Sale and Transfer of Certificate No. 
C-387 from Wall Trucking, Incorporated 
T-2274 (5-27-83) 

Lisk, Howard, Inc. - Order Approving Sale and Transfer of a Portion of 
Certificate No. C-499 from B & L Trucking Co., Inc. 
T-1685, SUb 7 (12-21-83) 

MCO Transport, Inc. - Order Approving Application for Authority to Acquire 
Control of Parmenter Transport Compani, Inc. 
T-2278 (5-24-83) 

Merritt Trucking Company, Inc. - Recommended Order Granting Application for 
Sale and Transfer of a Portion of Certificate No. C-417 from Everette Truck 
Line, Inc. 
T-2143, SUb 3 (1-20-83) 

Package Delivery, Inc. - Order Approving Sale and Transfer of Certif'icate No. 
C-1022 from Pope's Mobile Home Moving, Inc. 
T-1696, SUb 1 (11-28-83) 

Petroleum Transport Company, Inc. - Order Approving Sale and Transfer of 
Certificate No. C-285 from Morris Oil Company 
T-36, Sub 7 (5-27-83) 

Rivers Trucking, Inc. - Order Approving Sale and Transfer of Certificate 
No. C-1065 from Glover Trucking Corporation, SUffolk, Virginia 
T-2246 (2-4-83) 

Skyline Transportation, Inc. - Final Order Transferring Certificate No. C-576 
from Wilson Freight Company 
T-2128; SUb 1 (9-12-83) 

Spartan Express, Inc. - Order Approving Transfer for Roadway Services, Inc., 
to Acquire Control of Spartan Express, Inc., Holder of Certificate No. C-482 
by Stock Trans(er 
T-2308, Sub 2 (12-21-83) 

Staley's Moving Vans, Donald Joseph Staley, d/b/a - Order Approving Assignment 
of Certificate No. C-685 from The Joseph T. Staley Estate 
T-2300 (9-12-83) . 

Tilton's Delivery Service, Betty D. Tilton, d/b/a - Order Approving Sale and 
Transrer of Permit No. P-363 f'rom William G. Tilton, d/b/a Tilton's Delivery 
Service 
T-2076, Sub (7-21-83) 



839 
INDEX OF ORDERS LISTED 

Trans World Oil Company - Order Approving Transfer of Permit No, P-386 from 
Trans World Corporation 
T-2134, Sub 1 (7-21-83) 

Triad Transport, Inc. - Order Approving Sale and Transfer of a Portion of 
Certificate No, C-212 from Martin Transport Company, Inc., Wilmington 
T-2016, Sub 2 (2-4-83) 

Williams, R.H., Moving Service, Richard Marvin Hawkins, Jr., d/b/a - Order 
Approving Sale and Transfer of Certificate No. C-708 from R,M. Williams 
T-928, Sub 2 (4-15-83) 

Worsley Transport, Inc. - Order Approving Sale and Transfer of Certificate 
No, C-212 from Martin Transport Company, Inc. 
T-1545, Sub 5 (5- 20-83) 

SECURITIES 

McLean Trucking Company - Order Approving Application for Approval to Pledge 
Operating Authority in Certificate No, C-264 for the Purpose of Securing a 
Loan in Furtherance of Its Transportation Business 
T-106, Sub 8 (4-19- 83) 

TARIFFS 

Motor Common Carriers - Order Disapproving Tariffs 
T-825, Sub 272 (2-24-83); Supplemental Order (2-28-83) 

Motor Common Carriers - Order Approving Tariffs 
T-825, Sub 272 (3-7-83) 

Motor Common Carriers - Recommended Order Vacating Order of Investigation and 
Allowing Tariff to Become Effective on a Permanent Basis 
T-825, Sub 273 (2-1-83) 

Motor Common Carriers - Recommended Order Dismissing Proposed Tariffs 
T-825, Sub 274 (5-26-83) 

MISCELLANEOUS 

Bright, John - Order Closing Docket 
T-2063 (5-9-83) 

Mobile Maintenance, Inc. - Final Order Overruling Exceptions and Affirming 
Recommended Order of April 21, 1983 
T-2232 (6-24-83) 

Motor Common Carriers, Rates-Truck - Order Affirming Panel Order of June 14, 
1982, and Its Errata Order of June 15, 1982 
T-825, Sub 248 (1-20-83) 

United Parcel Service, Inc. - Order Granting Petition to Change Record 
Retention Periods 
T-1317, Sub 21 (2-8-83) 



840 
INDEX OF ORDERS LISTED 

Williams, L. c., Oil Company, Inc. - Order Dismissing Application and Closing 
Docket 
T-2258 (4-11-83) 

UlLl!IWB 

AGENCY STATIONS 

Seaboard System Railroad, Inc. - Order Granting Application to Consolidate Its 
Two Mobile Agencies Based at Fayetteville 
R-71, Sub 116 (4-29-83) 

Seaboard System Railroad, Inc. - Recommended Order Granting Application and 
Authorizing Relocation of Tarboro Agency to Rocky Mount 
R-71, Sub 117 (10-13-83) 

Seaboard System Railroad, Inc. - Order Granting Application for Modification 
and Realignment of the Raleigh and Hamlet No. 1, Mobile Agencies 
R-71, Sub 118 (6-22-83) 

NONAGENCY STATIONS 

Winston-Salem Southbound Railway Company - Order Granting Application for 
Authority to Change Its Albemarle Agency Station to a Nonagency Station and to 
Transfer Nonagency Stations Presently Under Jurisdiction of Albemarle to Its 
Lexington Agency Station on a Permanent Basis 
R-35, Sub 12 (2-17-83) 

PETITIONS 

Southern Railway Company - Order Allowing Withdrawal of Petition to Add the 
Freight Agency Station at Kernersville to Mobile Agency 
R-29, S~b 421 (2-24-83) 

Southern Rail way Company - Order Allowing Withdrawal of Petition to Close 
Freight Agency Station at Waynesville and Cancelling Hearing 
Ra29, Sub 438 (9-14-83) 

SIDETRACKS AND TEAM TRACKS 

Atlantic and East Carolina Railway Company - Order Granting Petition for 
Authority to Retire and Remove a Sidetrack at New Bern· 
R-10, Sub 13 (1-13-83) 

Atlantic and East Carolina Railway Company and Atlantlc and ,fforth Carolina 
Railway Company - Order Granting Petition to Retire and Remove Sidetrack 
Nos. 92-2 and 92-3 at Morehead City 
R-10, Sub 14 (4-12-83) 

Carolina and Northwestern Railway Company - Orde Granting Petition to Retire 
and Remove a Sidetrack Located at Wilson 
R-15, Sub 6 (4-15-83) 



841 
INDEX OF CllDERS LISTED 

Seaboard System Railroad, me. - Order Granting Application to Retire Its Team 
Track at Leland and to Show the Status of Leland as a Private Siding 
R-71, Sub 114 (5-5-83) 

Seaboard System Railroad, Inc. - Order Granting Petition to Retire the Team 
Track and Discontinue the Former Nonagency Station, Now Mobile Agency Station, 
at Lemon Springs 
R-71, Sub 120 (8-5-83) 

Seaboard System Railroad, me. - Order Granting Petition to Retire Team Track 
at Jamesville and to Remove Station from the Open and Prepay Station List 
R-71, Sub 121 (8- 24-83) 

Souther n Railway Company - Authority to Remove Sidetrack or Team Track: 

Sidetrack No. 49-11 at Newton and Closing Docket 
Nunc Pro Tune a Sidetrack at Huntersville 
Track No. 24-3 at Statesville 
Sidetrack No. 41-1 Located at Tryon 
Sidetrack No. 23-2 at Graham 
Sidetrack No. 1-42 Located at Mount Airy 
Sidetrack Located at Rockwell 
Sidetrack Located at Edenton 
Sidetrack Located at Muddy Creek 
Sidetrack No. 48-5 Located at Eno 
Sidetrack at Bear Poplar 
Sidetrack Located at Greensboro 
Sidetrack No. 130-19, Located at Goldsboro 
Sidetrack No. 2-8 Located at Winston-Salem 
Sidetrack No. 57-10 Located at Durham 
Sidetrack No. 2-7 Located at Winston-Salem 
Sidetrack No. 23-6 Located at Graham 
Sidetrack No. 358-5 Located at Concord 
Sidetrack Located at Fonville 
Portion of Sidetrack No. 142-38 at Asheville 
Sidetrack Serving Radiator Specialty Company 

at Charlotte 
Sidetrack at Lowell 
Track No. 41-1 at Walnut Cove 
Sidetrack at High Point 

t'IIUPaJD 

COMPLAINTS 

R-29, Sub 364 
R-29, Sub 395 
R-29, Sub 408 
R-29, Sub 419 
R-29, Sub 420 
R-29, Sub 423 
R-29, Sub 424 
R-29, Sub 425 
R-29, Sub 426 
R-29, Sub 427 
R-29, Sub 428 
R-29, Sub 429 
R-29, Sub 430 
R-29, Sub 431 
R-29, Sub 432 
R-29, Sub 433 
R-29, Sub 434 
R-29, Sub 435 
R-29, Sub 437 
R-29, Sub 439 

R-29, Sub 440 
R-29, Sub 442 
R-29, Sub 443 
R-29, Sub 444 

8-2-83 
1-20-83 
4-14-83 
3-24-83 
1-13-83 
2-15-83 
2-15-83 
2-15-83 
3-24-83 
4-26-83 
4-1-83 
3-24-83 
3-23-83 
S-4-83 
3-24-83 
4-14-83 
4-15-83 
4-26-83 
6-29-83 
7-6-83 

12-5-83 
8-5-83 
10-26-83 
8-5-83 

Carolina Telephone and Telegraph Company - Order Closing Docket in Complaint 
of Windell P. Smith, Jr. 
P-7, Sub 678 (9-28-83) 

Central Telephone Company - Recommended Order Granting Complaint of The 
Carolina Bloomer Company 
P-10, Sub 414 (9-8-83) 



842 
INDEX OF ORDERS LISTED 

General Telephone Company of the Southeast - Order Closing Docket in Complaint 
of David Mangum 
P-19, Sub 195 (9-28-83) 

Heins Telephone Company - Order Closing Docket in Complairit of Southern Bell 
Telephone and Telegraph Company 
P-89, Sub 19 (7-6-83) 

Mid-Carolina Telephone Company - Final Order Overruling Exceptions and 
Affirming Recommended Order in Complaint Against Southern Bell Telephone and 
Telegraph Company 
P-118, Sub 28 (8-23-83) 

Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company and Duke Power Company - Order 
Closing Docket in Complaint of Bobby Ray Colvard 
P-55, Sub 808, and E-7, Sub 352 (1-31-83) 

Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company - in Complaint of: 

Claude B. Martin, Balloons Over Boone P-55, Sub 812 4-20-83 
Ms. Nancy Yarborough-Thorpe and Closing Docket P-55, Sub 813 3-18-83 
Ronald D. Thompson, The Music Shop P-55, Sub 818 6-3-83 
Order Serving Notice of Settlement and Closing Docket 

4-13~83 Unless Response Is Filed on or Before April 26, 1983 P-55, Sub 819 
Brenda Huggins, Proprietor, About the House P-55, Sub 820 7-21-83 
Henry w. Stevens P-55, Sub 821 5-9-83 
I. B. Mills, Jr., President of United Sprinkler 
Company, Inc. P-55, Sub 822 9-1-83 
Ms. Nancy F. Wilson P-55, Sub 823 9-20-83 
Order Giving Notice of Settlement and Closing Docket 
in Complaint of Mr. Dewey Atkinson P-55, Sub 832 12-20-83 
Thompson and Thompson, Inc. - Order Correcting 

12-1-8'3 Complaint Served in Error and Closing Docket P-55, Sub 833 

MERGERS 

Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company - Order Acknowledging Plan of 
Merger and Change of Domicile of Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company 
to Georgia 
P-55, Sub 829 (11-7-83) 

Carolina Telephone and Telegraph Company - Order Approving Rates 
P-7, Sub 670 (4-7-83) 

Central Telephone Company - Order' Setting Rates Applicable to Intrastate 
Telephone Service 
P-10, Sub 415 (6-30-83) 

Concord Telephone Company - Order Setting Rates Applicable to Intrastate 
Telephone Service 
P-16, Sub 146 (6-24-83) 



INDEX OF ORDERS LISTED 

Sandhill Telephone Company - Order Approving Rates in Recommended Order Dated 
June 6, 1983 
P-53, Sub 47 (6-24-83) 

Service Telephone Company - Order Ruling on Exceptions and Reconsideration of 
Recommended Order Granting Partial Increase in Rates Issued October 19, 1982 
P-60, Sub 45 (1-31-83) 

Service Telephone Company - Order Setting Rates 
P-60, Sub 45 (2-23-83) 

Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company - Order Setting Rates 
P-55, Sub 816 (9-23-83) 

SALES AND TRANSFERS 

Communications Services Company - Order Approving Transfer of Ownership and 
Change Name from Communications Services Company of Wallace, Incorporated 
P-136 (9-16-83) 

SECURITIES 

Aircall, Inc. - Order Granting Approval of Stock Transfer, Financing, and 
Pledge of Aircall's Stock Pursuant with Ira A. Smith, President of Aircall, 
and Carolinas RCC, Inc. 
P-82, Sub 14 (12-2-83) 

Ans-A-Phone Communications, Inc. - Order Granting Approval of Stock Transfers, 
Financing, and Plan of Operations Pursuant to G.S. 62-111(a) and G.S. 
62-161 (b ) with P. Hutson Moody, Jr., President, and Carolinas RCC, Inc. 
P-83, Sub 9 (6-8-83); Declaratory Order (6-8-83) 

Concord Telephone Company - Order Granting Authority to Declare and Make a 
Common Stock Distribution 
P-16, Sub 150 (8-17-83) 

Continental Telephone Company of North Carolina - Order Granting Authority to 
Sell First Mortgage Bonds 
P-128, Sub 2 (3-23-83) 

Mid-Carolina Telephone Company - Order Approving Loan from Rural Telephone 
Bank 
P-118, Sub 29 ( 12-22-83) 

Services Unlimited, Inc. - Order Granting Approval of Stock Transfers, 
Financing, and Plan of Operations with Carolinas RCC, Inc. 
P-91, Sub 19 (6-3-83); Declaratory Order (6-3-83) 

TARIFFS 

Continental Telephone Company of North Carolina - Order Approving Tariff 
P-128, Sub 3 (12-9-83) 

Mebane Home Telephone Company - Order Requiring Tariff Modification 
P-35, Sub 79 (6-17-83) 



844 
INDEX OF ORDERS LISTED 

Mebane Home Telephone Company - Order Requiring Tariff Revision 
P-35, Sub 79 (8-3-83) 

MISCELLANEOUS 

Carolina Telephone and Telegraph Company - Order Authorizing Transfer of the 
Wade Area of the Dunn Exchange to the Fayetteville Exchange 
P-7, Sub 674 (1-20-83) 

Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company - Order on Proposed Plan for 
the Sale of Customer Premises Equipment 
P-55, Sub 784 (3-23-83) 

Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company - Order Granting Special 
Promotional Tariff "Midnight Madness" for June 4, 1983, 12 Midnight-2:00 a.m. 
P-55, Sub 824 (5-31-83) 

lf&mB DD Sl!llllB 

APPLICATIONS AMENDED, DENIED1 DISMISSED1 OR WITHDRAWN 

LaGrange Waterworks Corporation - Order Withdrawing Application and Closing 
Docket 
W-200, Sub 12 (2-15-83) 

Silver Maples Mobile Estates - Order Rescheduling Public Hearing in Concord 
and Allowing Amendment to Application 
W-776 (11-2-83) 

Springdale Water, Incorporated - Order Withdrawing Application and Closing 
Docket 
W-164, Sub 3 0-24-83) 

Water Service Company - Recommended ·order Allowing Withdrawal of Application 
W-738, Sub 7 (6-20-83) 

CERTIFICATES CANCELLED 

Atlantic Beach Sales and Service, S. A. Horton and Wife, t/a - Order Granting 
Motion and Cancelling Emergency Franchise Providing Water Service to Town of 
Atlantic Beach 
W-75, Sub 5 (4-29-83) 

Fearington Utilities and Chatham County - Order Approving Transfer of Water 
Utility System to Owner Exempt from Regulation and Cancelling Franchise 
W-661, Sub 2 (10-17-83) 

Suburban Utilities - Order Cancelling Certificate to Furnish Water Utility 
Service in Forest Hills Subdivision 
W-399, Sub 2 (3-9-83) 



845 
INDEX OF CllDERS LISTED 

CERTIFICATES GRANTED 

Bailey, Thomas L, - Order Continuing Hearing and Issuing Certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity 
W-771 ( 9-28-83) 

Carolina Water Service, Inc., of North Carolina - Order Granting Franchise to 
Furnish Water Service in Lawyer's Station Subdivision, Mecklenburg County, and 
Approving Rates 
W-354, Sub 24 (2-1-83) 

Eno Industrial Sewer Facility, Durham Products, d/ b/a - Recommended Order 
Granting Sewer Utility Franchise and Approving Rates to Provide Sewer Service 
in Eno Industrial Park, Durham County 
W-763 ( 1-5-83) 

Glendale Water, Inc. - Order Granting Franchise and Approving Rates for Water 
Service in Timberberg Hil l Subdivision, Wake County 
W-691, Sub 16 ( 3-15-83) 

Glendale Water, Inc. - Order Granting Franchise and Approving Rates for Water 
Service in Squire Estates Subdivision in Wake County 
W-691, Sub 17 (7-27-83) 

Glendale Water, Inc. - Order Granting Franchise and Approving Rates for Water 
Service in Oak Ridge Subdivision in Johnston County 
W-691, Sub 18 (7-27-83) 

Hasty Water Utilities, Inc. - Order Granting Franchise and Approving Rates for 
Water Service in Hunter ' s Landing Subdivision in Wake County 
W-736, Sub 5 (8-2-83) 

Hasty Water Utilities, Inc. - Order Granting Franchise and Approving Rates for 
Water Service in Shannon Woods and Birch Falls Subdivisions in Wake County 
W-736, Sub 7 (11-22-83) 

Hensley Enterprises, Inc. - Order Granting Franchise and Approving Rates for 
Water Service in Country Acres Subdivision in Gaston County 
W-89, Sub 22 ( 12-6-83) 

Lafayette Water Corporation - Order Granting Franchise and Approving Rates for 
Water Service in Stoney Point Subdivision, Cumberland County 
W-43, Sub 16 (6-1-83) 

Linville Ridge, a North Carolina Partnership 
Certificate and Approving Rates 
W-766 (5-12-83) 

Recommended Order Granting 

MAH water and Sewer Corporation - Recommended Order Granting Certificate to 
Provide Sewer Utility Service in the Devonshire, Five Oaks, and Hickory Downs 
Subdivisions in Durham County 
W-772 ( 10-5-83) 



846 
INDEX OF ORDERS LISTED 

Marper, Inc. - Recommended Order Granting Water Utility Franchise to Furnish 
Water Service in Rambling Ridge Subdivision, Henderson County, and Approving 
Rates 
W-770 (5-10-83) 

Mid South Water Systems, Inc. - Order Granting Temporary Operating Authority 
and Approving Rates for Water Service io Bethlehem SubdJ, vision, Cleveland 
County 
W-720, SUb 15 (4-6-83) 

Mid South Water Systems, Inc. - Order Granting Franchise and Approving Rates 
for Water Service in Bethaven Subdivision, Rowan Collllty 
W-720, SUb 16 (4-6-83) 

Piedmont Carolina Construction, Inc. - Order Granting Franchise and Approving 
Rates for Water Service in Eastbrook Acres Subdivision, Catawba County 
W-768 (2-2-83) 

Ruf'f Water Company - Recommended Order Granting Franchise and Approving Rates 
to Provide Water Service in Castlewood Subdivision, Gaston County 
W-435, SUb 3 (3-31-83) 

Sandy Pines Corporation - Recommended Order Granting Water Utility Franchise 
and Approving Rates 
W-764 (4-15-83) 

Scientific Water and Sewage Company - Recommended Order Granting Franchise to 
Furnish Water and Sewer Utility Service in Raintree, Deer'f'ield, Westgate II, 
and Summer~ill Heights Subdivisions in Onslow County and Approving Rates 
W-176, SUb 15 (9-8-83) 

Sea Watch Estates, Inc. - Recommended Order Granting Franchise to Provide 
Water Utility Service in Sea Watch Estates Mobile Home Park, Carteret County, 
and Approving Rates 
W-769 (5-10-83) 

TET Utility Company, Inc. - Order Granting Franchise and Approving Rates to 
Furnish Water Service in Saddlewood Subdivision, Sections 2 & 3, Gaston County 
W-759, Sub 1 (2-15-83) 

TET Utility Company, Inc. - Order Granting Franchise and Approving Rates to 
Furnish Water Servi'ce in Saddlebrook Subdivision in Mecklenburg County 
W-759, Sub 2 (11-22-83) 

Water Service Company - Recommended Order Granting Final Approval to sewer 
Franchise 
W-738, SUb 4 (1-12-83); Errata Order (1-24-83) 

COMPLAINTS 

Brookside Water System 
White and Johnnie v. 
Dwelling owners 
W-330, sub 2 (1-31-83) 

- Order Closing Docket in Complaint of Charles L. 
Hill, co-Representatives for Brookside Development 



847 
INDEX OF ORDERS LISTED 

Carolina Water Service, Inc., of North Carolina - Recommended Order Requiring 
Service Improvements in Complaint of Tom G. Thompson 
W-354, SUb 21 ( 11-9-83) 

Touch and Flow Water System, w. E. Caviness, t/a - Order Serving Letter of 
Settlement from Complainant and Closing Docket if no Further Response is 
Received on or Before July 1, 1983 
W-201, Sub 28 (4-13-83) 

Glendale Water, Inc. - Recommended Order Requiring Improvements and 
Authorizing Assessment in Complaint of DeWitt Perry, et al. (Residents of 
Woodscreek Subdivision) 
W-691, Sub 15 (1-6-83) 

Jackson, Harold L. - Order Closing Docket in Complaint of v. H. Ezzelle, Jr. 
W-494, Sub 1 (11-8-83) 

0/A Utility, Inc. - Reco111Dended Order in Complaint of the Department of 
Natural Resources and Community Development of Sewer Service Provided by 0/A 
Utility, Inc. (Ocean Acres Utility, Inc. ) 
W-392, SUb 5 (2-2-83) 

owen Hill Utilities Corporation - Order Approving Transfer of Water Utility 
System Ownership and Cancelling Franchise in Complaint of Mrs. James Worth 
Thompson 
W-437, Sub 2 (5-5-83) 

Piedmont Construction and Water Company, Inc., B. B. McCormick, Jr., t/a -
Recommended Order in Complaint of Mr. and Mrs. R. H. Cloaninger, Jr. 
W-262, Sub 25 (6-10-83) 

Rushing Agency, Inc., Steddy Durbin Parris, Jr., d/b/a - Order Closing Docket 
in Complaint of George c. Parker 
W-563, Sub 2 (1-31-83) 

Spring Water Company, Inc. - Recommended Order Requiring Monitoring in 
Complaint of J . E. HcHale 
W-337, Sub 5 ( 4-11-83) 

Water Service Company - Recommended Order Dismissing Complaint of Anthony and 
Jane DelGuercio, Ordering Refunds, and Reaffirming $19.38 Sewer Rate 
W-738, Sub 5, and W-738, Sub 8 (3-16-83); Clarification Order (3-30-83) 

NAME CHANGE 

Water Service Company of Albermarle, Inc. - Order Granting Request for Name 
Change from Water Service Company 
W-738, Sub 9 (3-1-83) 

RATES 

Acqua, Inc. - Recommended Order Requiring Improvements and Granting Rate 
Increase Subject to Conditions 
W-270, Sub 2 (9-21-83) 



INDEX OF ORDERS LISTED 

Anderson Creek Homes Water System - Order Approving Rates for Water Utility 
Service in Anderson Creek Homes Subdivision, Harnett County 
W-724, Sub 1 (3-15-83) 

Bailey's Utilities, Inc. - Order Allowing Temporary Rates for Water Utility 
Service in all of Its Service Areas in Wake, Johnston, and Lee Counties 
W-365, Sub 15 (12-30-83) 

Barrier Grain Company - Order Cancelling Hearing and Approving Rates for Water 
Service in Green Oaks Subdivision, Cabarrus County 
W-688, Sub 2 (6-1-83) 

Belmont Water Company, Inc. - Order Approving Rate Increase for Water Service 
in Belmont Park SUbdivision, Cumberland County 
W-393, Sub 1 ( 6-1-83) 

Bradshaw Water Company - Order Approving Rates for Water Service in Allen 
Hills Subdivision in Mecklenburg County 
W-103, Sub 5 (5-24-83) 

Carolina Water Service, Inc., of North Carolina - Errata Order to Order Issued 
December 21, 1982, for Authority to Increase Rates for Providing Water and 
Sewer Utility Service in Riverbend Subdivision, Craven County 
W-354, Sub 23 (1-7-83) 

Chimney Rock Water Works - Recommended Order Approving Rates and Appointing 
New Trustee and Scheduling Hearing 
W-102, Sub 8 (5-17-83) 

Clear Meadow Water, Inc. - Recommended Order Granting Increase in Rates 
W-715, Sub 2 (9-22-83) 

Community Water Works, Inc. - Recommended Order Granting Partial Increase in 
Rates for Water Service in Lincoln Estates and River Hills Heights 
Subdivisions, Iredell County 
W-316, Sub 2 (4-13-83) 

Cook, L. v., Water Supply - Order Granting Partial Rate Increase in Rates for 
Water Utility Service in Piney Point and Turner Lee Subdivisions in Stanly 
Cowity 
W-540, Sub 3 (7-6-83) 

Duke Power Company - Recommended Order Granting Increase in Rates and Charges 
W-94, Sub 10 (10-28-83); Errata Order (11-4-83) 

Fairview Wooded Acres Water Company, w. A. Weston, d/b/a - Order Approving 
Rates for Water Service in Fairview Wooded Acres, Wake County 
W-285, Sub 4 (1-18-83) 

Falls, Ralph L., Waterworks, Ralph L. Falls, d/b/a - Recommended Order Denying 
Motion for Emergency Relief 
W-268, Sub 4 (11-7-83) 

Flanders Filters, Inc. - Recommended Order Granting Rate Increase 
W-542, Sub 2 (10-25-83) 



849 
INDEX OF ORDERS LISTED 

Gallagher Trails, Inc. - Order Can cell tng Hearing and Approving Rates for 
Water Service in Goodwill Acres Subdivision, Gaston County 
W-6O3, Sub 1 (2-8-83) 

Goose Creek Utility Company - Recommended Order Approving Rates and Ordering 
Customer Poll for Water and Sewer Charges in Its Service Areas in North 
Carolina 
W-369, Sub 8 (4-13-83) 

Goose Creek Utility Company - Order Affirming Rates Recommended in Order 
Issued April 13, 1983 
W-369, Sub 8 (5-18-83) 

Goose Creek Utillty Company - Order Granting Exceptions in Part to Recommended 
Order Approving Rates and Ordering Customer Poll for Water and Sewer Charges 
in North Carolina 
W-369, Sub 8 (6-1-83) 

Goose Creek Utility Company - Recommended Order Approving Decreases in Water 
and Sewer Rates 
W-369, Sub 9 (11-8-83) 

Gower, Jerry, Construction Company, Gower's Water System, d/b/a - Recommended 
Order Granting Rate Increase 
W-465, Sub 3 (8-4-83) 

Gresham's Lake Utility Company, Inc. - Recommended Order Granting Rate 
Increase for Water and Sewer Service in Gresham's Lake Industrial Park in Wake 
County 
W-633, Sub 2 (1-6-83) 

Hayden Vanderburg Enterprises, Inc. - Recommended Order Granting Increase in 
Rates and Requiring Improvements in Water Utility Service in Sherwood Forest 
South, Cabarrus County 
W-761 (2-15-83) 

HIC Sewer and Water Corporation of North Carolina - Recommended Order Granting 
Increase in Rates, Requiring Customer Settlement, and Granting Franchise for 
Sewer Service in Five Oaks and Devonshire Subdivision, Durham County 
W-212, Sub 4 ( 1-11-83) 

Hollandale Water Company - Order Cancelling Hearing and Approving Rates for 
Water Service in Hollandale Subdivision, Gaston County 
W-419, Sub 1 ( 1-4-83) 

Jones, J. W. - Order Approving Partial Rate Increase for Water Service in 
Hedgewood Circle Subdivision, Gaston County 
W-422, Sub 1 (6-14-83) 

LaGrange Waterworks Corporation - Order Approving Change in Connectlon Charge 
on Its Schedule of Rates for Its Service Areas in North Carolina 
W-2OO, Sub 11 ( 1-11-83) 



850 
INDEX OF ORDERS LISTED 

Lake Summit Corporation, The - Recommended Order Granting Rate Increase f'or 
Water Service in Lake Summit Subdivision, Henderson County 
W-58, Sub 4 (5-10-83) 

Maxwell Water Company - Recommended Order Granting Partial Rate Increase 
W-339, SUb· 1 ( 10-25-83) 

Northeast Craven Utility Company - Recommended Order Approving Rates for Water 
and Sewer Service in Fairfield Harbor Subdivision, Craven County 
W-696, SUb 1 (5-26-83) 

North 
Order 
W-754 

Topsail Water and Sewer Company, Inc. - Order Amending Rates Approved in 
Dated July 7, 1982 

(2-11-83) 

Piedmont Carolina Construction Company - Recommended Order Granting Partial 
Increase in Rates 
W-768, Sub 1 (9-6-83) 

Pineview Water System, John Gen.singer, d/b/a - Recommended Order Granting 
Authority to Increase Rates for Water Service in Pineview Estates Subdivision, 
Wake County 
W-549, SUb 3 (5-3-83) 

Poole Brothers Building and Trading Company -· Recommended Order Granting 
Increase in Rates for Water Service in Neuse Woods and Pine Forest 
Subdivisions in Wake Co\lllty 
W-513, Sub 1 (8-1-83) 

Ratchford I Brady W. - Order Approving Rate Increase for Water Service in 
Rocky Knolls Acres Subdivision in Gaston County 
W-444, SUb 1 (5-17-83) 

Skyview Water 
Water Service 
W-293, SUb 2 

System, Inc. - Recommended Order Granting Increase in Rates for 
in Skyview Park Subdivision, Gaston County 
( 10-12-83) 

Spring Water Company, Inc. - Order Cancelling Hearings and Approving Partial 
Rate Increase 
W-337, SUb 6 (10-13-83) 

Surry Water Company, Inc. - Recommended Order Granting Increase in Rates and 
Requiring Improvements in Water Service for All Its Service Areas in Davie 1 
Rowan, and Surry Counties 
W-314, Sub 20 (1-13-83) 

Surry Water Company, Inc. - Order Approving Rates for the Greenfield and The 
Hollows Subdivisions 
W-314, Sub 20 (5-23-83) 

T.P.G. Utilities, Inc. - Recommended Order Granting Rate Increase for Water 
Utility Service in Turkey Pen Gap Mobile Home Park, Transylvania County 
W-675, SUb 1 (9-8-83) 



851 
INDEX OF ORDERS l.ISTED 

Trexler' s Water System - Recommended Order Granting Rate Increase for Water 
Utility Service in Fisherman's Cove Subdivision, Rowan County 
W-505, Sub 1 (9-26-83) 

University Heights, James H. Moss, d/b/a - Final Order Approving Public Staff 
Rates and Requiring Improvements in Water Service in University Heights 
Subdivision, Jackson County 
W-760 (3-1-83) 

SAl.ES AND TRANSFERS 

Anderson Creek Homes, Oscar Haire, d/b/a - Order Approving Transfer of Water 
Utility Franchise in Anderson Creek Homes, Harnett County, from Max L. Miller 
and Betty Sears Hiller and Approving Rates 
W-72~, Sub 2 (7-12-83) 

Avalon Water System, Inc., Larry Lee 
Approving Transfer of Water System, 
Approving Increased Rates 
W-382, Sub 6 (1-12-83); Amending Order 

Alls, Sr., d/b/a - Recommended Order 
Temporary Operating Authority, and 

(1-19-83) 

Brookwood Water Corporation - Order Approving Transfer of Franchise and 
Approving Rates 
W-177, Sub 18 (9-27-83) 

Coastal Plains Utilities Company - Recommended Order Granting Transfer of 
Franchise to Provide Water Service in Greenview Ranches Subdivision from Aqua 
Company and Granting Partial Rate Increase 
W-215, Subs 6 & 7 (7-22-83) 

LaGrange Waterworks, Inc. - Order Approving Transfer of Franchise from 
Kindellwood Water Company and Approving Rate Increase 
W-200, Sub 13 (7-6-83) 

LaGrange Waterworks, Inc. - Order Approving Transfer of Franchise and 
Approving Rates 
W-200, Sub 14 (8-31-83) 

Mid South Water Systems, Inc. - Order Approving Transfer of Franchise and Rate 
Increase 
W-720, Sub 11 (3-29-83) 

Mid South Water Systems, Inc. - Order Approving Transfer of Franchise for 
Water Service in Helms subdivision in Gaston County from David c. Helms and 
Approving Rates 
W-720, Sub 12 (2-8-83) 

Mid South Water Systems, Inc. - Order Approving Transfer of Franchise for 
Water Service in Country Knoll Subdivision, Cabarrus County, from LAD, Inc., 
and Approving Rates 
W-720, Sub 13 (4-12-83) 



852 
INDEX OF ORDERS LISTED 

Mid South Water Systems, Inc. - Order Cancelling Hearing, Approving Transfer 
of' the Water Franchise in Edgewood Hills Subdivision, Cabarrus County, from 
H.E. Faggart and Approving Rates 
W-720, Sub 14 (4-12-83) 

Mid South Water Systems, Inc. - Recommended Ord\;?r for Authority to Transfer 
the Water Utility Franchise in Brafford Farms and Murray Hills Subdivisions in 
Cabarrus County and in Bostian Heights Subdivision in Rowan County from Gene 
Aycock Water Company and for Approval of Increased Rates 
W-720, sub 17 (6-6-83) 

Mid South Water Systems, Inc. - Order Approving Transfer of Temporary 
Operating Authority and Approving Rates 
W-720, Sub 18 (5-11-83) 

Mid South Water Systems, Inc. - Order Approving Transfer of Franchise from 
H & A Water Service, Inc., and Approving Rates 
W-720, Sub 19 (8-23-83) 

Piedmont Construction and Water Company, Inc. - Order Approving Transfer of 
Ownership to Iredell Water Corporation 
W-262, Sub 28 (12-29-83) 

Water Service Company of Albemarle, Inc. - Recommended Order Approving 
Transfer and Granting Rate Increase 
W-738, Sub 10 (10-26-83) 

Westport Water Works, D.L. Phillips Investment Builders, Inc., d/b/a - Order 
Approving Transfer of Public Utility Dwnership to the County of Lincoln and 
Cancelling Franchise 
W-209, Sub 1 , (9-13-83) 

SECURITIES 

LaGrange Waterworks Corporation - Order Approving Distribution of Stock to the 
Stockholders of Barrett and Chadwick Developers, Inc. 
W-200, SUb 15 (6-29-83) 

Montclair Water Company - Order Permitting Transfer of All of the Outstanding 
Shares of Stock in Montclair Water Company to Homer Barrett (and Other Members 
of His Family) and R. Hunter Chadwick, Jr., in Joint Application with Barrett 
and Chadwick Developers, Inc. 
W-173, Sub 15 (1-26-83) 

TARIFFS 

Carolina Water Service, Inc., of North Carolina - Order Amending Tariff 
W-354, SUb 18 (3-29-83) 

Mercer Environmental Corporation - Order Approving Tariff Revisions 
W-198, SUb 15 (9-27-83) 



853 
INDEX OF ORDERS LISTED 

TEMPORARY AUTHORITY 

Bailey, Thomas L. - Order Granting Temporary Authority and Interim Rates, 
Setting Hearing, and Requiring Public Notice for Application for a Certificate 
to Furnish Sewer Utility Service in Ashley Hills Subdivision in Wake County 
W-771 (7-27-83) 

Combs, Robert F., and Wife, Betty S. Combs - Recommended Order Granting 
Temporary Operating Authority, Appointing Trustee, and Approving Rates and 
Assessment in Island Ford Park, Cl earview Acres, and Horseshoe Acres 
Subdivisions, Iredell County 
W-328, Sub 3 (3-11-83) 

Parkwood Estates II, Sandy Godfrey, d/b/a - Recommended Order Granting 
Temporary Operating Authority and Approving Rates for Water Service in 
Parkwood Estates Subdivision, Lee County 
W-765 (3-16-83) 

Poplar Terrace Mobile Home Park, Charley Willia.ms, d/b/a - Recommended Order 
Granting Temporary Operating Authority and Approving Rates for Water Service 
in Poplar Terrace Mobile Home Park, Buncombe County 
W-775 (12-22-83) 

Scotland Water Company - Recommended Order Granting Temporary Operating 
Authority, Approving Rates, and Orderi ng System Improvements 
W-426, Sub 2 (9-8-83) 

Sehorn Water Supply, Inc. - Recommended Order Granting Temporary Operating 
Authority Approving Rates, Restricting Further Connections, and Requiring 
Additional Information 
W-773 {11-9-83) 

Viking Utilities Corporation, Inc . -
Authority and Approving Rates 
W-740, Sub 1 (8-2-83) 

MISCELLANEOUS 

Order Granting Temporary Operating 

Chimney Rock Water Works, Water Consultants, Inc. - Order Allowing Withdrawal 
of Exceptions and Motion and Affirming Recommended Order 
W-102, Sub 8 (8-23-83) 

Heater Utilities, Inc . - Order Closing Docket 
W-274, Sub 31 ( 11-21-83) 

Mullis, Giles E. - Recommended Order Declaring Emergency in Forest Pines and 
Timber Ridge Subdivisions in Cabarrus County (Operating without a f r anchi se, 
failure to file annual reports, and failure to comply with court ordered 
requirements of the Division of Health Services) 
W-547, Sub 3 (6-6-83) 

Mullis, Giles E. - Order Requiring Emergency Operator t o Give Notice t o 
Customers 
W-547, Sub 3 (9-1-83) 



854 
INDEX OF ORDERS LISTED 

P & H Water' Company, Inc. - Order Aflowing Withdrawal of Rate Increase 
Application, Cancelling Hearing, and Closing Docket 
W-257, Sub 2 (6-1-83) 

Piedmont Construction & Water Company - Order Restricting Water Use to 
Domestic Use Only and Requiring Notice to Customers 
W-262, Sub 26 (7-14-83) 

Piedmont Construction & Water Company - Order Restricting Water Use to 
Domestic Use Only and Requiring Notice to Customers in All of the Company's 
Service Areas in Iredell, Alexander, and Catawba Counties 
w-262, sub 26 (7-28-83) 

Stroupe Utility Company - Order cancelling Hearing and Closing Docket 
W-779 (1-22-83) 

Touch and Flow Water System, w. E. Caviness, t/a - Recommended Order That a 
Court Order Transferring the Trusteeship from Charles Wilkes to John Ludwig be 
Sought, etc. 
W-201, Sub 29, and W-201, Sub 30 (6-10-83) 

Touch and Flow Water Company - Order Restricting Water Use and Requiring 
Public Notice 
W-201, Sub 31 (6-2-83) 

Orban Water Company, Inc. - Recommended Order Approving Agreement and Ordering 
Improvements 
W-256, Sub 16 (7-1-83) 

Waverly Mills, Inc. - Order Granting Suspension of Franchise for Term of' One 
Year 
W-734 (8-30-83) 

Whisnant, Joel M. - Order Reaffirming Bench Ruling and Granting Emergency 
Authority to Mid South Water Systems, Inc., to Provide Water Service in 
Bethlehem Development, Cleveland County 
W-767 (2-1-83) 

Worthville Utilities Association, Inc. - Order Closing Docket in Matter of 
Baxter Kelly, Inc. 
W-751 (4-29-83) 


	73_cover
	73_TOC
	73_1-50
	73_51-100
	73_101-150
	73_151-200
	73_201-250
	73_251-300
	73_301-350
	73_351-400
	73_401-450
	73_451-500
	73_501-550
	73_551-600
	73_601-650
	73_651-700
	73_701-750
	73_751-800
	73_801-854

